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     Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations 
 

3768  0713 

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: 
 RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level 
 N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number 
 TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units 
 IU International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units 
 umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s) 
 C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit 
 meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s) 
 g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)  
 µg microgram(s) mg milligram(s) 
 mL milliliter(s)  L liter(s) 
 m3 cubic meter(s) µL microliter(s) 
 pg/L picogram/liter 

 < less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be 
reliably determined using this specific test. 

 > greater than 
 ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.  For 

aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a 
weight very close to a kilogram.  For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas. 

 ppb parts per billion 
 Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content.  This increases the analyte weight 
 basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.  All other results are reported 

on an as-received basis. 
Data Qualifiers: 
C – result confirmed by reanalysis. 
J - estimated value – The result is ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). 

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers: 

                                             Organic Qualifiers                                                      Inorganic Qualifiers 
 A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ≥IDL 
 B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference 
 C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met 
 D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits 
 E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of  S Method of standard additions (MSA) used 
  the instrument  for calculation 
 N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected 
 P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits 
  confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits 
 U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995 
 X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative 
Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. 
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. 

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.  Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological 
analysis is the collection of the sample.  Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the 
test results will be meaningless.  If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact 
us.  We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our 
staff.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 
Times are local to the area of activity.  Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as “analyze immediately” are not 
performed within 15 minutes.  
 

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.  THE 
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.  WE DISCLAIM 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS 
OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER 
EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  We accept no legal 
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results.  No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster 
Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client. 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 
Prepared by: 

 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 

2425 New Holland Pike 
Lancaster, PA 17601 

Prepared for: 
 

CDM Federal Programs Corp.  
3201 Jermantown Road 

Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030     

 
July 07, 2014 

 
Project:  SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

 
Submittal Date:  06/12/2014   
Group Number:  1481296  

SDG:  PH228 
PO Number:  1204-002-001-AL 

State of Sample Origin:  CA 
 

 
Client Sample Description                                                               Lancaster Labs (LL) # 
TB2-061114 Water 7496166 
SVL-563-SA5B-SB-4.5-5.0 Soil 7496167 
SVL-536-SA5B-SB-1.5-2.0 Soil 7496168 
SVL-577-SA6-SB-1.0-2.0 Soil 7496169 
SVL-569-SA5B-SB-2.5-3.0 Soil 7496170 
EB1-061114 Water 7496171 
EB2-061114 Water 7496172 
EB3-061114 Water 7496173 
EB4-061114 Water 7496174 
  
 
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the 
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record. 
 
 
 
ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Eurofins Lancaster Labs Env Attn: Nicole  Maljovec 

   
 
 
                                                                              Respectfully Submitted, 
                                                                               

 

 

 

  
 (717) 556-7259 
 

Page 1 of 33



 
   

           

 

Page 2 of 33



 

 

LL Sample # WW 7496166
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: TB2-061114 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 08:00     

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

TB211   SDG#: PH228-01TB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
20       U 167-64-1 10335 20 6 Acetone 
100      U 1107-02-8 10335 100 40 Acrolein 
20       U 1107-13-1 10335 20 4 Acrylonitrile 
1        U 1994-05-8 10335 1 0.5 t-Amyl methyl ether 
1        U 171-43-2 10335 1 0.5 Benzene 
5        U 1108-86-1 10335 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5        U 174-97-5 10335 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
1        U 175-27-4 10335 1 0.5 Bromodichloromethane 
4        U 175-25-2 10335 4 0.5 Bromoform 
1        U 174-83-9 10335 1 0.5 Bromomethane 
10       U 178-93-3 10335 10 3 2-Butanone 
50       U 175-65-0 10335 50 5 t-Butyl alcohol 
5        U 1104-51-8 10335 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5        U 1135-98-8 10335 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5        U 198-06-6 10335 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5        U 175-15-0 10335 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
1        U 156-23-5 10335 1 0.5 Carbon Tetrachloride 
1        U 1108-90-7 10335 1 0.5 Chlorobenzene 
1        U 175-00-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroethane 
10       U 1110-75-8 10335 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether may not be recovered if acid was used to 
preserve this sample. 

1        U 167-66-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroform 
5        U 1544-10-5 10335 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
1        U 174-87-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloromethane 
5        U 195-49-8 10335 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 1106-43-4 10335 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 179-38-9 10335 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5        U 196-12-8 10335 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1        U 1124-48-1 10335 1 0.5 Dibromochloromethane 
1        U 1106-93-4 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane 
1        U 174-95-3 10335 1 0.5 Dibromomethane 
5        U 195-50-1 10335 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1541-73-1 10335 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1106-46-7 10335 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1        U 175-71-8 10335 1 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1        U 175-34-3 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 
1        U 1107-06-2 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloroethane 
1        U 175-35-4 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-59-2 10335 1 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-60-5 10335 1 0.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 178-87-5 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1142-28-9 10335 1 0.5 1,3-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1594-20-7 10335 1 0.5 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 1563-58-6 10335 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-01-510335 1 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-02-610335 1 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 1637-92-3 10335 1 0.5 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
1        U 1100-41-4 10335 1 0.5 Ethylbenzene 
10       U 176-13-1 10335 10 2 Freon 113 
5        U 175-88-7 10335 5 2 Freon 133a 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7496166
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: TB2-061114 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 08:00     

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

TB211   SDG#: PH228-01TB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5        U 187-68-3 10335 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10       U 1591-78-6 10335 10 3 2-Hexanone 
1        U 1108-20-3 10335 1 0.5 di-Isopropyl ether 
5        U 198-82-8 10335 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5        U 199-87-6 10335 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
1        U 174-88-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Iodide 
1        U 11634-04-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10       U 1108-10-1 10335 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
3        U 175-09-2 10335 3 2 Methylene Chloride 
5        U 1103-65-1 10335 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5        U 1100-42-5 10335 5 1 Styrene 
1        U 1630-20-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 179-34-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 1127-18-4 10335 1 0.5 Tetrachloroethene 
1        U 1108-88-3 10335 1 0.5 Toluene 
5        U 187-61-6 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 1120-82-1 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1        U 171-55-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-00-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-01-6 10335 1 0.5 Trichloroethene 
1        U 175-69-4 10335 1 0.5 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5        U 196-18-4 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5        U 195-63-6 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5        U 1108-67-8 10335 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10       U 1108-05-4 10335 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
1        U 175-01-4 10335 1 0.5 Vinyl Chloride 
1        U 1179601-23-110335 1 0.5 m+p-Xylene 
1        U 195-47-6 10335 1 0.5 o-Xylene 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Sarah A Guill06/19/2014  11:36 Y141701AA1SW-846 8260B 12b Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10335 

1Sarah A Guill06/19/2014  11:36 Y141701AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496167
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-563-SA5B-SB-4.5-5.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 08:34    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56345   SDG#: PH228-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
19      U 0.9167-64-1 10237 19 7 Acetone 
97      U 0.91107-02-8 10237 97 19 Acrolein 
19      U 0.91107-13-1 10237 19 4 Acrylonitrile 
5       U 0.91994-05-8 10237 5 1 t-Amyl methyl ether 
5       U 0.9171-43-2 10237 5 0.5 Benzene 
5       U 0.91108-86-1 10237 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5       U 0.9174-97-5 10237 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
5       U 0.9175-27-4 10237 5 1 Bromodichloromethane 
5       U 0.9175-25-2 10237 5 1 Bromoform 
5       U 0.9174-83-9 10237 5 2 Bromomethane 
10      U 0.9178-93-3 10237 10 4 2-Butanone 
49      U 0.9175-65-0 10237 49 19 t-Butyl alcohol 
5       U 0.91104-51-8 10237 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5       U 0.91135-98-8 10237 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5       U 0.9198-06-6 10237 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5       U 0.9175-15-0 10237 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
5       U 0.9156-23-5 10237 5 1 Carbon Tetrachloride 
5       U 0.91108-90-7 10237 5 1 Chlorobenzene 
5       U 0.9175-00-3 10237 5 2 Chloroethane 
10      U 0.91110-75-8 10237 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
5       U 0.9167-66-3 10237 5 1 Chloroform 
5       U 0.91544-10-5 10237 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
5       U 0.9174-87-3 10237 5 2 Chloromethane 
5       U 0.9195-49-8 10237 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5       U 0.91106-43-4 10237 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5       U 0.9179-38-9 10237 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5       U 0.9196-12-8 10237 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
5       U 0.91124-48-1 10237 5 1 Dibromochloromethane 
5       U 0.91106-93-4 10237 5 1 1,2-Dibromoethane 
5       U 0.9174-95-3 10237 5 1 Dibromomethane 
5       U 0.9195-50-1 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5       U 0.91541-73-1 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5       U 0.91106-46-7 10237 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
5       U 0.9175-71-8 10237 5 2 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
5       U 0.9175-34-3 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 
5       U 0.91107-06-2 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloroethane 
5       U 0.9175-35-4 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethene 
5       U 0.91156-59-2 10237 5 1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5       U 0.91156-60-5 10237 5 1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5       U 0.9178-87-5 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloropropane 
5       U 0.91142-28-9 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichloropropane 
5       U 0.91594-20-7 10237 5 1 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5       U 0.91563-58-6 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
5       U 0.9110061-01-510237 5 1 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5       U 0.9110061-02-610237 5 1 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5       U 0.91637-92-3 10237 5 1 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
5       U 0.91100-41-4 10237 5 1 Ethylbenzene 
5       U 0.9176-13-1 10237 5 2 Freon 113 
5       U 0.9175-88-7 10237 5 2 Freon 133a 
5       U 0.9187-68-3 10237 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10      U 0.91591-78-6 10237 10 3 2-Hexanone 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496167
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-563-SA5B-SB-4.5-5.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 08:34    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56345   SDG#: PH228-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5       U 0.91108-20-3 10237 5 1 di-Isopropyl ether 
5       U 0.9198-82-8 10237 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5       U 0.9199-87-6 10237 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
5       U 0.9174-88-4 10237 5 3 Methyl Iodide 
5       U 0.911634-04-4 10237 5 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10      U 0.91108-10-1 10237 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
5       U 0.9175-09-2 10237 5 2 Methylene Chloride 
5       U 0.91103-65-1 10237 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5       U 0.91100-42-5 10237 5 1 Styrene 
5       U 0.91630-20-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5       U 0.9179-34-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5       U 0.91127-18-4 10237 5 1 Tetrachloroethene 
5       U 0.91108-88-3 10237 5 1 Toluene 
5       U 0.9187-61-6 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5       U 0.91120-82-1 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
5       U 0.9171-55-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
5       U 0.9179-00-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
5       U 0.9179-01-6 10237 5 1 Trichloroethene 
5       U 0.9175-69-4 10237 5 2 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5       U 0.9196-18-4 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5       U 0.9195-63-6 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5       U 0.91108-67-8 10237 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10      U 0.91108-05-4 10237 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
5       U 0.9175-01-4 10237 5 1 Vinyl Chloride 
5       U 0.91179601-23-110237 5 1 m+p-Xylene 
5       U 0.9195-47-6 10237 5 1 o-Xylene 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
6.1 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

0.91Stephanie A Selis06/14/2014  07:09 B141642AA1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/12/2014  16:03 2014163347841SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496167
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-563-SA5B-SB-4.5-5.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 08:34    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56345   SDG#: PH228-02 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/12/2014  16:03 2014163347842SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/12/2014  14:31 2014163347841SW-846 5035A GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 

160.3 
11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496168
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-536-SA5B-SB-1.5-2.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 10:02    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

53615   SDG#: PH228-03 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
20       U 0.9967-64-1 10237 20 7 Acetone 
100      U 0.99107-02-8 10237 100 20 Acrolein 
20       U 0.99107-13-1 10237 20 4 Acrylonitrile 
5        U 0.99994-05-8 10237 5 1 t-Amyl methyl ether 
5        U 0.9971-43-2 10237 5 0.5 Benzene 
5        U 0.99108-86-1 10237 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5        U 0.9974-97-5 10237 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
5        U 0.9975-27-4 10237 5 1 Bromodichloromethane 
5        U 0.9975-25-2 10237 5 1 Bromoform 
5        U 0.9974-83-9 10237 5 2 Bromomethane 
10       U 0.9978-93-3 10237 10 4 2-Butanone 
51       U 0.9975-65-0 10237 51 20 t-Butyl alcohol 
5        U 0.99104-51-8 10237 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5        U 0.99135-98-8 10237 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5        U 0.9998-06-6 10237 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5        U 0.9975-15-0 10237 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
5        U 0.9956-23-5 10237 5 1 Carbon Tetrachloride 
5        U 0.99108-90-7 10237 5 1 Chlorobenzene 
5        U 0.9975-00-3 10237 5 2 Chloroethane 
10       U 0.99110-75-8 10237 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
5        U 0.9967-66-3 10237 5 1 Chloroform 
5        U 0.99544-10-5 10237 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
5        U 0.9974-87-3 10237 5 2 Chloromethane 
5        U 0.9995-49-8 10237 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 0.99106-43-4 10237 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 0.9979-38-9 10237 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5        U 0.9996-12-8 10237 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
5        U 0.99124-48-1 10237 5 1 Dibromochloromethane 
5        U 0.99106-93-4 10237 5 1 1,2-Dibromoethane 
5        U 0.9974-95-3 10237 5 1 Dibromomethane 
5        U 0.9995-50-1 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.99541-73-1 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.99106-46-7 10237 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.9975-71-8 10237 5 2 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
5        U 0.9975-34-3 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 
5        U 0.99107-06-2 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloroethane 
5        U 0.9975-35-4 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethene 
5        U 0.99156-59-2 10237 5 1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5        U 0.99156-60-5 10237 5 1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5        U 0.9978-87-5 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 0.99142-28-9 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichloropropane 
5        U 0.99594-20-7 10237 5 1 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 0.99563-58-6 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
5        U 0.9910061-01-510237 5 1 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5        U 0.9910061-02-610237 5 1 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5        U 0.99637-92-3 10237 5 1 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
5        U 0.99100-41-4 10237 5 1 Ethylbenzene 
5        U 0.9976-13-1 10237 5 2 Freon 113 
5        U 0.9975-88-7 10237 5 2 Freon 133a 
5        U 0.9987-68-3 10237 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10       U 0.99591-78-6 10237 10 3 2-Hexanone 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496168
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-536-SA5B-SB-1.5-2.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 10:02    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

53615   SDG#: PH228-03 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5        U 0.99108-20-3 10237 5 1 di-Isopropyl ether 
5        U 0.9998-82-8 10237 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5        U 0.9999-87-6 10237 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
5        U 0.9974-88-4 10237 5 3 Methyl Iodide 
5        U 0.991634-04-4 10237 5 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10       U 0.99108-10-1 10237 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
5        U 0.9975-09-2 10237 5 2 Methylene Chloride 
5        U 0.99103-65-1 10237 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5        U 0.99100-42-5 10237 5 1 Styrene 
5        U 0.99630-20-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5        U 0.9979-34-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5        U 0.99127-18-4 10237 5 1 Tetrachloroethene 
5        U 0.99108-88-3 10237 5 1 Toluene 
5        U 0.9987-61-6 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.99120-82-1 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.9971-55-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
5        U 0.9979-00-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
5        U 0.9979-01-6 10237 5 1 Trichloroethene 
5        U 0.9975-69-4 10237 5 2 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5        U 0.9996-18-4 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5        U 0.9995-63-6 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5        U 0.99108-67-8 10237 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10       U 0.99108-05-4 10237 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
5        U 0.9975-01-4 10237 5 1 Vinyl Chloride 
5        U 0.99179601-23-110237 5 1 m+p-Xylene 
5        U 0.9995-47-6 10237 5 1 o-Xylene 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
2.1 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

0.99Stephanie A Selis06/14/2014  07:31 B141642AA1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/12/2014  16:03 2014163347841SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496168
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-536-SA5B-SB-1.5-2.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 10:02    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

53615   SDG#: PH228-03 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/12/2014  16:03 2014163347842SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/12/2014  14:33 2014163347841SW-846 5035A GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 

160.3 
11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496169
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-577-SA6-SB-1.0-2.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 6 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 11:45    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

57710   SDG#: PH228-04 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
20       U 0.9667-64-1 10237 20 7 Acetone 
100      U 0.96107-02-8 10237 100 20 Acrolein 
20       U 0.96107-13-1 10237 20 4 Acrylonitrile 
5        U 0.96994-05-8 10237 5 1 t-Amyl methyl ether 
5        U 0.9671-43-2 10237 5 0.5 Benzene 
5        U 0.96108-86-1 10237 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5        U 0.9674-97-5 10237 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
5        U 0.9675-27-4 10237 5 1 Bromodichloromethane 
5        U 0.9675-25-2 10237 5 1 Bromoform 
5        U 0.9674-83-9 10237 5 2 Bromomethane 
10       U 0.9678-93-3 10237 10 4 2-Butanone 
51       U 0.9675-65-0 10237 51 20 t-Butyl alcohol 
5        U 0.96104-51-8 10237 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5        U 0.96135-98-8 10237 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5        U 0.9698-06-6 10237 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5        U 0.9675-15-0 10237 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
5        U 0.9656-23-5 10237 5 1 Carbon Tetrachloride 
5        U 0.96108-90-7 10237 5 1 Chlorobenzene 
5        U 0.9675-00-3 10237 5 2 Chloroethane 
10       U 0.96110-75-8 10237 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
5        U 0.9667-66-3 10237 5 1 Chloroform 
5        U 0.96544-10-5 10237 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
5        U 0.9674-87-3 10237 5 2 Chloromethane 
5        U 0.9695-49-8 10237 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 0.96106-43-4 10237 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 0.9679-38-9 10237 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5        U 0.9696-12-8 10237 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
5        U 0.96124-48-1 10237 5 1 Dibromochloromethane 
5        U 0.96106-93-4 10237 5 1 1,2-Dibromoethane 
5        U 0.9674-95-3 10237 5 1 Dibromomethane 
5        U 0.9695-50-1 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.96541-73-1 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.96106-46-7 10237 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.9675-71-8 10237 5 2 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
5        U 0.9675-34-3 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 
5        U 0.96107-06-2 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloroethane 
5        U 0.9675-35-4 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethene 
5        U 0.96156-59-2 10237 5 1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5        U 0.96156-60-5 10237 5 1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5        U 0.9678-87-5 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 0.96142-28-9 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichloropropane 
5        U 0.96594-20-7 10237 5 1 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 0.96563-58-6 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
5        U 0.9610061-01-510237 5 1 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5        U 0.9610061-02-610237 5 1 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5        U 0.96637-92-3 10237 5 1 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
5        U 0.96100-41-4 10237 5 1 Ethylbenzene 
5        U 0.9676-13-1 10237 5 2 Freon 113 
5        U 0.9675-88-7 10237 5 2 Freon 133a 
5        U 0.9687-68-3 10237 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10       U 0.96591-78-6 10237 10 3 2-Hexanone 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496169
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-577-SA6-SB-1.0-2.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 6 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 11:45    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

57710   SDG#: PH228-04 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5        U 0.96108-20-3 10237 5 1 di-Isopropyl ether 
5        U 0.9698-82-8 10237 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5        U 0.9699-87-6 10237 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
5        U 0.9674-88-4 10237 5 3 Methyl Iodide 
5        U 0.961634-04-4 10237 5 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10       U 0.96108-10-1 10237 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
5        U 0.9675-09-2 10237 5 2 Methylene Chloride 
5        U 0.96103-65-1 10237 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5        U 0.96100-42-5 10237 5 1 Styrene 
5        U 0.96630-20-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5        U 0.9679-34-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5        U 0.96127-18-4 10237 5 1 Tetrachloroethene 
5        U 0.96108-88-3 10237 5 1 Toluene 
5        U 0.9687-61-6 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.96120-82-1 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.9671-55-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
5        U 0.9679-00-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
5        U 0.9679-01-6 10237 5 1 Trichloroethene 
5        U 0.9675-69-4 10237 5 2 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5        U 0.9696-18-4 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5        U 0.9695-63-6 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5        U 0.96108-67-8 10237 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10       U 0.96108-05-4 10237 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
5        U 0.9675-01-4 10237 5 1 Vinyl Chloride 
5        U 0.96179601-23-110237 5 1 m+p-Xylene 
5        U 0.9695-47-6 10237 5 1 o-Xylene 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
5.0 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

0.96Stephanie A Selis06/14/2014  09:00 B141642AA1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/12/2014  16:03 2014163347841SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496169
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-577-SA6-SB-1.0-2.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 6 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 11:45    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

57710   SDG#: PH228-04 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/12/2014  16:03 2014163347842SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/12/2014  14:35 2014163347841SW-846 5035A GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 

160.3 
11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496170
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-569-SA5B-SB-2.5-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 10:54    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56925   SDG#: PH228-05 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
19      U 0.8967-64-1 10237 19 6 Acetone 
93      U 0.89107-02-8 10237 93 19 Acrolein 
19      U 0.89107-13-1 10237 19 4 Acrylonitrile 
5       U 0.89994-05-8 10237 5 0.9 t-Amyl methyl ether 
5       U 0.8971-43-2 10237 5 0.5 Benzene 
5       U 0.89108-86-1 10237 5 0.9 Bromobenzene 
5       U 0.8974-97-5 10237 5 0.9 Bromochloromethane 
5       U 0.8975-27-4 10237 5 0.9 Bromodichloromethane 
5       U 0.8975-25-2 10237 5 0.9 Bromoform 
5       U 0.8974-83-9 10237 5 2 Bromomethane 
9       U 0.8978-93-3 10237 9 4 2-Butanone 
46      U 0.8975-65-0 10237 46 19 t-Butyl alcohol 
5       U 0.89104-51-8 10237 5 0.9 n-Butylbenzene 
5       U 0.89135-98-8 10237 5 0.9 sec-Butylbenzene 
5       U 0.8998-06-6 10237 5 0.9 tert-Butylbenzene 
5       U 0.8975-15-0 10237 5 0.9 Carbon Disulfide 
5       U 0.8956-23-5 10237 5 0.9 Carbon Tetrachloride 
5       U 0.89108-90-7 10237 5 0.9 Chlorobenzene 
5       U 0.8975-00-3 10237 5 2 Chloroethane 
9       U 0.89110-75-8 10237 9 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
5       U 0.8967-66-3 10237 5 0.9 Chloroform 
5       U 0.89544-10-5 10237 5 0.9 1-Chlorohexane 
5       U 0.8974-87-3 10237 5 2 Chloromethane 
5       U 0.8995-49-8 10237 5 0.9 2-Chlorotoluene 
5       U 0.89106-43-4 10237 5 0.9 4-Chlorotoluene 
5       U 0.8979-38-9 10237 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5       U 0.8996-12-8 10237 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
5       U 0.89124-48-1 10237 5 0.9 Dibromochloromethane 
5       U 0.89106-93-4 10237 5 0.9 1,2-Dibromoethane 
5       U 0.8974-95-3 10237 5 0.9 Dibromomethane 
5       U 0.8995-50-1 10237 5 0.9 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5       U 0.89541-73-1 10237 5 0.9 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5       U 0.89106-46-7 10237 5 0.9 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
5       U 0.8975-71-8 10237 5 2 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
5       U 0.8975-34-3 10237 5 0.9 1,1-Dichloroethane 
5       U 0.89107-06-2 10237 5 0.9 1,2-Dichloroethane 
5       U 0.8975-35-4 10237 5 0.9 1,1-Dichloroethene 
5       U 0.89156-59-2 10237 5 0.9 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5       U 0.89156-60-5 10237 5 0.9 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5       U 0.8978-87-5 10237 5 0.9 1,2-Dichloropropane 
5       U 0.89142-28-9 10237 5 0.9 1,3-Dichloropropane 
5       U 0.89594-20-7 10237 5 0.9 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5       U 0.89563-58-6 10237 5 0.9 1,1-Dichloropropene 
5       U 0.8910061-01-510237 5 0.9 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5       U 0.8910061-02-610237 5 0.9 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5       U 0.89637-92-3 10237 5 0.9 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
5       U 0.89100-41-4 10237 5 0.9 Ethylbenzene 
5       U 0.8976-13-1 10237 5 2 Freon 113 
5       U 0.8975-88-7 10237 5 2 Freon 133a 
5       U 0.8987-68-3 10237 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
9       U 0.89591-78-6 10237 9 3 2-Hexanone 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496170
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-569-SA5B-SB-2.5-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 10:54    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56925   SDG#: PH228-05 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5       U 0.89108-20-3 10237 5 0.9 di-Isopropyl ether 
5       U 0.8998-82-8 10237 5 0.9 Isopropylbenzene 
5       U 0.8999-87-6 10237 5 0.9 p-Isopropyltoluene 
5       U 0.8974-88-4 10237 5 3 Methyl Iodide 
5       U 0.891634-04-4 10237 5 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
9       U 0.89108-10-1 10237 9 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
5       U 0.8975-09-2 10237 5 2 Methylene Chloride 
5       U 0.89103-65-1 10237 5 0.9 n-Propylbenzene 
5       U 0.89100-42-5 10237 5 0.9 Styrene 
5       U 0.89630-20-6 10237 5 0.9 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5       U 0.8979-34-5 10237 5 0.9 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5       U 0.89127-18-4 10237 5 0.9 Tetrachloroethene 
5       U 0.89108-88-3 10237 5 0.9 Toluene 
5       U 0.8987-61-6 10237 5 0.9 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5       U 0.89120-82-1 10237 5 0.9 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
5       U 0.8971-55-6 10237 5 0.9 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
5       U 0.8979-00-5 10237 5 0.9 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
5       U 0.8979-01-6 10237 5 0.9 Trichloroethene 
5       U 0.8975-69-4 10237 5 2 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5       U 0.8996-18-4 10237 5 0.9 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5       U 0.8995-63-6 10237 5 0.9 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5       U 0.89108-67-8 10237 5 0.9 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
9       U 0.89108-05-4 10237 9 2 Vinyl Acetate 
5       U 0.8975-01-4 10237 5 0.9 Vinyl Chloride 
5       U 0.89179601-23-110237 5 0.9 m+p-Xylene 
5       U 0.8995-47-6 10237 5 0.9 o-Xylene 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
3.9 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

0.89Stephanie A Selis06/14/2014  07:53 B141642AA1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/12/2014  16:03 2014163347841SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 15 of 33



 

 

 

LL Sample # SW 7496170
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-569-SA5B-SB-2.5-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 10:54    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56925   SDG#: PH228-05 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/12/2014  16:03 2014163347842SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/12/2014  14:37 2014163347841SW-846 5035A GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 

160.3 
11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7496171
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061114 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 07:18    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB111   SDG#: PH228-06EB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
20       U 167-64-1 10335 20 6 Acetone 
100      U 1107-02-8 10335 100 40 Acrolein 
20       U 1107-13-1 10335 20 4 Acrylonitrile 
1        U 1994-05-8 10335 1 0.5 t-Amyl methyl ether 
1        U 171-43-2 10335 1 0.5 Benzene 
5        U 1108-86-1 10335 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5        U 174-97-5 10335 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
1        U 175-27-4 10335 1 0.5 Bromodichloromethane 
4        U 175-25-2 10335 4 0.5 Bromoform 
1        U 174-83-9 10335 1 0.5 Bromomethane 
10       U 178-93-3 10335 10 3 2-Butanone 
50       U 175-65-0 10335 50 5 t-Butyl alcohol 
5        U 1104-51-8 10335 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5        U 1135-98-8 10335 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5        U 198-06-6 10335 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5        U 175-15-0 10335 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
1        U 156-23-5 10335 1 0.5 Carbon Tetrachloride 
1        U 1108-90-7 10335 1 0.5 Chlorobenzene 
1        U 175-00-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroethane 
10       U 1110-75-8 10335 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether may not be recovered if acid was used to 
preserve this sample. 

1        U 167-66-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroform 
5        U 1544-10-5 10335 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
1        U 174-87-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloromethane 
5        U 195-49-8 10335 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 1106-43-4 10335 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 179-38-9 10335 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5        U 196-12-8 10335 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1        U 1124-48-1 10335 1 0.5 Dibromochloromethane 
1        U 1106-93-4 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane 
1        U 174-95-3 10335 1 0.5 Dibromomethane 
5        U 195-50-1 10335 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1541-73-1 10335 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1106-46-7 10335 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1        U 175-71-8 10335 1 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1        U 175-34-3 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 
1        U 1107-06-2 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloroethane 
1        U 175-35-4 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-59-2 10335 1 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-60-5 10335 1 0.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 178-87-5 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1142-28-9 10335 1 0.5 1,3-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1594-20-7 10335 1 0.5 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 1563-58-6 10335 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-01-510335 1 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-02-610335 1 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 1637-92-3 10335 1 0.5 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
1        U 1100-41-4 10335 1 0.5 Ethylbenzene 
10       U 176-13-1 10335 10 2 Freon 113 
5        U 175-88-7 10335 5 2 Freon 133a 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7496171
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061114 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 07:18    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB111   SDG#: PH228-06EB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5        U 187-68-3 10335 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10       U 1591-78-6 10335 10 3 2-Hexanone 
1        U 1108-20-3 10335 1 0.5 di-Isopropyl ether 
5        U 198-82-8 10335 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5        U 199-87-6 10335 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
1        U 174-88-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Iodide 
1        U 11634-04-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10       U 1108-10-1 10335 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
4 175-09-2 10335 3 2 Methylene Chloride 
5        U 1103-65-1 10335 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5        U 1100-42-5 10335 5 1 Styrene 
1        U 1630-20-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 179-34-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 1127-18-4 10335 1 0.5 Tetrachloroethene 
1        U 1108-88-3 10335 1 0.5 Toluene 
5        U 187-61-6 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 1120-82-1 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1        U 171-55-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-00-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-01-6 10335 1 0.5 Trichloroethene 
1        U 175-69-4 10335 1 0.5 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5        U 196-18-4 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5        U 195-63-6 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5        U 1108-67-8 10335 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10       U 1108-05-4 10335 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
1        U 175-01-4 10335 1 0.5 Vinyl Chloride 
1        U 1179601-23-110335 1 0.5 m+p-Xylene 
1        U 195-47-6 10335 1 0.5 o-Xylene 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Sarah A Guill06/19/2014  11:57 Y141701AA1SW-846 8260B 12b Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10335 

1Sarah A Guill06/19/2014  11:57 Y141701AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7496172
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB2-061114 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 07:20    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB211   SDG#: PH228-07EB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
20       U 167-64-1 10335 20 6 Acetone 
100      U 1107-02-8 10335 100 40 Acrolein 
20       U 1107-13-1 10335 20 4 Acrylonitrile 
1        U 1994-05-8 10335 1 0.5 t-Amyl methyl ether 
1        U 171-43-2 10335 1 0.5 Benzene 
5        U 1108-86-1 10335 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5        U 174-97-5 10335 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
1        U 175-27-4 10335 1 0.5 Bromodichloromethane 
4        U 175-25-2 10335 4 0.5 Bromoform 
1        U 174-83-9 10335 1 0.5 Bromomethane 
10       U 178-93-3 10335 10 3 2-Butanone 
50       U 175-65-0 10335 50 5 t-Butyl alcohol 
5        U 1104-51-8 10335 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5        U 1135-98-8 10335 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5        U 198-06-6 10335 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5        U 175-15-0 10335 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
1        U 156-23-5 10335 1 0.5 Carbon Tetrachloride 
1        U 1108-90-7 10335 1 0.5 Chlorobenzene 
1        U 175-00-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroethane 
10       U 1110-75-8 10335 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether may not be recovered if acid was used to 
preserve this sample. 

1        U 167-66-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroform 
5        U 1544-10-5 10335 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
1        U 174-87-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloromethane 
5        U 195-49-8 10335 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 1106-43-4 10335 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 179-38-9 10335 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5        U 196-12-8 10335 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1        U 1124-48-1 10335 1 0.5 Dibromochloromethane 
1        U 1106-93-4 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane 
1        U 174-95-3 10335 1 0.5 Dibromomethane 
5        U 195-50-1 10335 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1541-73-1 10335 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1106-46-7 10335 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1        U 175-71-8 10335 1 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1        U 175-34-3 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 
1        U 1107-06-2 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloroethane 
1        U 175-35-4 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-59-2 10335 1 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-60-5 10335 1 0.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 178-87-5 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1142-28-9 10335 1 0.5 1,3-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1594-20-7 10335 1 0.5 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 1563-58-6 10335 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-01-510335 1 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-02-610335 1 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 1637-92-3 10335 1 0.5 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
1        U 1100-41-4 10335 1 0.5 Ethylbenzene 
10       U 176-13-1 10335 10 2 Freon 113 
5        U 175-88-7 10335 5 2 Freon 133a 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7496172
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB2-061114 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 07:20    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB211   SDG#: PH228-07EB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5        U 187-68-3 10335 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10       U 1591-78-6 10335 10 3 2-Hexanone 
1        U 1108-20-3 10335 1 0.5 di-Isopropyl ether 
5        U 198-82-8 10335 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5        U 199-87-6 10335 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
1        U 174-88-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Iodide 
1        U 11634-04-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10       U 1108-10-1 10335 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
4 175-09-2 10335 3 2 Methylene Chloride 
5        U 1103-65-1 10335 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5        U 1100-42-5 10335 5 1 Styrene 
1        U 1630-20-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 179-34-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 1127-18-4 10335 1 0.5 Tetrachloroethene 
1        U 1108-88-3 10335 1 0.5 Toluene 
5        U 187-61-6 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 1120-82-1 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1        U 171-55-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-00-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-01-6 10335 1 0.5 Trichloroethene 
1        U 175-69-4 10335 1 0.5 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5        U 196-18-4 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5        U 195-63-6 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5        U 1108-67-8 10335 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10       U 1108-05-4 10335 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
1        U 175-01-4 10335 1 0.5 Vinyl Chloride 
1        U 1179601-23-110335 1 0.5 m+p-Xylene 
1        U 195-47-6 10335 1 0.5 o-Xylene 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Sarah A Guill06/19/2014  12:19 Y141701AA1SW-846 8260B 12b Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10335 

1Sarah A Guill06/19/2014  12:19 Y141701AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7496173
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB3-061114 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 07:22    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB311   SDG#: PH228-08EB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
20       U 167-64-1 10335 20 6 Acetone 
100      U 1107-02-8 10335 100 40 Acrolein 
20       U 1107-13-1 10335 20 4 Acrylonitrile 
1        U 1994-05-8 10335 1 0.5 t-Amyl methyl ether 
1        U 171-43-2 10335 1 0.5 Benzene 
5        U 1108-86-1 10335 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5        U 174-97-5 10335 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
1        U 175-27-4 10335 1 0.5 Bromodichloromethane 
4        U 175-25-2 10335 4 0.5 Bromoform 
1        U 174-83-9 10335 1 0.5 Bromomethane 
3        J 178-93-3 10335 10 3 2-Butanone 
50       U 175-65-0 10335 50 5 t-Butyl alcohol 
5        U 1104-51-8 10335 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5        U 1135-98-8 10335 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5        U 198-06-6 10335 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5        U 175-15-0 10335 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
1        U 156-23-5 10335 1 0.5 Carbon Tetrachloride 
1        U 1108-90-7 10335 1 0.5 Chlorobenzene 
1        U 175-00-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroethane 
10       U 1110-75-8 10335 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether may not be recovered if acid was used to 
preserve this sample. 

1        U 167-66-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroform 
5        U 1544-10-5 10335 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
1        U 174-87-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloromethane 
5        U 195-49-8 10335 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 1106-43-4 10335 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 179-38-9 10335 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5        U 196-12-8 10335 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1        U 1124-48-1 10335 1 0.5 Dibromochloromethane 
1        U 1106-93-4 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane 
1        U 174-95-3 10335 1 0.5 Dibromomethane 
5        U 195-50-1 10335 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1541-73-1 10335 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1106-46-7 10335 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1        U 175-71-8 10335 1 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1        U 175-34-3 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 
1        U 1107-06-2 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloroethane 
1        U 175-35-4 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-59-2 10335 1 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-60-5 10335 1 0.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 178-87-5 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1142-28-9 10335 1 0.5 1,3-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1594-20-7 10335 1 0.5 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 1563-58-6 10335 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-01-510335 1 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-02-610335 1 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 1637-92-3 10335 1 0.5 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
1        U 1100-41-4 10335 1 0.5 Ethylbenzene 
10       U 176-13-1 10335 10 2 Freon 113 
5        U 175-88-7 10335 5 2 Freon 133a 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7496173
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB3-061114 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 07:22    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB311   SDG#: PH228-08EB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5        U 187-68-3 10335 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10       U 1591-78-6 10335 10 3 2-Hexanone 
1        U 1108-20-3 10335 1 0.5 di-Isopropyl ether 
5        U 198-82-8 10335 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5        U 199-87-6 10335 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
1        U 174-88-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Iodide 
1        U 11634-04-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10       U 1108-10-1 10335 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
4 175-09-2 10335 3 2 Methylene Chloride 
5        U 1103-65-1 10335 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5        U 1100-42-5 10335 5 1 Styrene 
1        U 1630-20-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 179-34-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 1127-18-4 10335 1 0.5 Tetrachloroethene 
1        U 1108-88-3 10335 1 0.5 Toluene 
5        U 187-61-6 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 1120-82-1 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1        U 171-55-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-00-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-01-6 10335 1 0.5 Trichloroethene 
1        U 175-69-4 10335 1 0.5 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5        U 196-18-4 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5        U 195-63-6 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5        U 1108-67-8 10335 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10       U 1108-05-4 10335 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
1        U 175-01-4 10335 1 0.5 Vinyl Chloride 
1        U 1179601-23-110335 1 0.5 m+p-Xylene 
1        U 195-47-6 10335 1 0.5 o-Xylene 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Sarah A Guill06/19/2014  12:40 Y141701AA1SW-846 8260B 12b Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10335 

1Sarah A Guill06/19/2014  12:40 Y141701AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7496174
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB4-061114 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 07:24    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB411   SDG#: PH228-09EB* 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
20       U 167-64-1 10335 20 6 Acetone 
100      U 1107-02-8 10335 100 40 Acrolein 
20       U 1107-13-1 10335 20 4 Acrylonitrile 
1        U 1994-05-8 10335 1 0.5 t-Amyl methyl ether 
1        U 171-43-2 10335 1 0.5 Benzene 
5        U 1108-86-1 10335 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5        U 174-97-5 10335 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
1        U 175-27-4 10335 1 0.5 Bromodichloromethane 
4        U 175-25-2 10335 4 0.5 Bromoform 
1        U 174-83-9 10335 1 0.5 Bromomethane 
10       U 178-93-3 10335 10 3 2-Butanone 
50       U 175-65-0 10335 50 5 t-Butyl alcohol 
5        U 1104-51-8 10335 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5        U 1135-98-8 10335 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5        U 198-06-6 10335 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5        U 175-15-0 10335 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
1        U 156-23-5 10335 1 0.5 Carbon Tetrachloride 
1        U 1108-90-7 10335 1 0.5 Chlorobenzene 
1        U 175-00-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroethane 
10       U 1110-75-8 10335 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether may not be recovered if acid was used to 
preserve this sample. 

1        U 167-66-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroform 
5        U 1544-10-5 10335 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
1        U 174-87-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloromethane 
5        U 195-49-8 10335 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 1106-43-4 10335 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 179-38-9 10335 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5        U 196-12-8 10335 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1        U 1124-48-1 10335 1 0.5 Dibromochloromethane 
1        U 1106-93-4 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane 
1        U 174-95-3 10335 1 0.5 Dibromomethane 
5        U 195-50-1 10335 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1541-73-1 10335 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1106-46-7 10335 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1        U 175-71-8 10335 1 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1        U 175-34-3 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 
1        U 1107-06-2 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloroethane 
1        U 175-35-4 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-59-2 10335 1 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-60-5 10335 1 0.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 178-87-5 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1142-28-9 10335 1 0.5 1,3-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1594-20-7 10335 1 0.5 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 1563-58-6 10335 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-01-510335 1 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-02-610335 1 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 1637-92-3 10335 1 0.5 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
1        U 1100-41-4 10335 1 0.5 Ethylbenzene 
10       U 176-13-1 10335 10 2 Freon 113 
5        U 175-88-7 10335 5 2 Freon 133a 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7496174
LL Group  # 1481296 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB4-061114 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5B 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 07:24    by AP 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:21 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB411   SDG#: PH228-09EB* 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5        U 187-68-3 10335 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10       U 1591-78-6 10335 10 3 2-Hexanone 
1        U 1108-20-3 10335 1 0.5 di-Isopropyl ether 
5        U 198-82-8 10335 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5        U 199-87-6 10335 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
1        U 174-88-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Iodide 
1        U 11634-04-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10       U 1108-10-1 10335 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
4 175-09-2 10335 3 2 Methylene Chloride 
5        U 1103-65-1 10335 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5        U 1100-42-5 10335 5 1 Styrene 
1        U 1630-20-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 179-34-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 1127-18-4 10335 1 0.5 Tetrachloroethene 
1        U 1108-88-3 10335 1 0.5 Toluene 
5        U 187-61-6 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 1120-82-1 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1        U 171-55-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-00-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-01-6 10335 1 0.5 Trichloroethene 
1        U 175-69-4 10335 1 0.5 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5        U 196-18-4 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5        U 195-63-6 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5        U 1108-67-8 10335 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10       U 1108-05-4 10335 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
1        U 175-01-4 10335 1 0.5 Vinyl Chloride 
1        U 1179601-23-110335 1 0.5 m+p-Xylene 
1        U 195-47-6 10335 1 0.5 o-Xylene 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Sarah A Guill06/19/2014  13:02 Y141701AA1SW-846 8260B 12b Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10335 

1Sarah A Guill06/19/2014  13:02 Y141701AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481296 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:21 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 
Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.  In these 
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise 
specified in the method. 
 
All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless 
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.  
 

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control 
 

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
          
Batch number: B141642AA Sample number(s): 7496167-7496170   
Acetone 20      U 20. 7 ug/kg 114 103 41-149 10 30 
Acrolein 100      

U 
100. 20 ug/kg 84 78 50-137 8 30 

Acrylonitrile 20      U 20. 4 ug/kg 90 98 58-123 9 30 
t-Amyl methyl ether 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 94 99 63-130 5 30 
Benzene 5      U 5. 0.5 ug/kg 102 103 80-120 1 30 
Bromobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107 101 78-120 6 30 
Bromochloromethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107 108 75-129 1 30 
Bromodichloromethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 100 102 75-120 2 30 
Bromoform 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 103 108 70-126 5 30 
Bromomethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 111 105 32-162 5 30 
2-Butanone 10      U 10. 4 ug/kg 84 89 47-136 6 30 
t-Butyl alcohol 50      U 50. 20 ug/kg 105 106 66-133 1 30 
n-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102 95 72-120 8 30 
sec-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 99 92 69-120 7 30 
tert-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105 95 75-120 9 30 
Carbon Disulfide 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104 99 63-128 4 30 
Carbon Tetrachloride 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 109 109 69-130 0 30 
Chlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106 106 80-120 0 30 
Chloroethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 101 99 17-171 2 30 
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10      U 10. 2 ug/kg 73 80 52-134 8 30 
Chloroform 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 108 108 80-120 0 30 
1-Chlorohexane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 73 72 70-130 2 30 
Chloromethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 98 101 56-120 3 30 
2-Chlorotoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 103 99 78-120 4 30 
4-Chlorotoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107 102 79-120 5 30 
Chlorotrifluoroethene 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 70 68 22-131 3 30 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 94 94 50-132 0 30 
Dibromochloromethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105 108 77-120 2 30 
1,2-Dibromoethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102 107 80-120 5 30 
Dibromomethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 98 103 75-120 5 30 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 109 101 80-120 8 30 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 109 103 80-120 6 30 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107 101 80-120 6 30 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 105 100 26-137 4 30 
1,1-Dichloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 99 100 71-122 1 30 
1,2-Dichloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 108 108 66-136 0 30 
1,1-Dichloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 116 117 73-129 1 30 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105 105 80-120 1 30 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 117 117 79-120 0 30 
1,2-Dichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 96 97 77-120 1 30 
1,3-Dichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 95 100 73-120 4 30 
2,2-Dichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104 105 72-123 1 30 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481296 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:21 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
1,1-Dichloropropene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106 107 77-120 0 30 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 96 99 74-120 3 30 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 96 100 69-120 4 30 
Ethyl t-butyl ether 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 93 98 59-134 5 30 
Ethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105 104 80-120 1 30 
Freon 113 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 106 102 64-137 3 30 
Freon 133a 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 111 106 78-120 5 30 
Hexachlorobutadiene 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 110 104 46-130 6 30 
2-Hexanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/kg 83 90 40-129 8 30 
di-Isopropyl ether 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 94 97 68-128 2 30 
Isopropylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106 105 76-120 1 30 
p-Isopropyltoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 103 95 69-120 8 30 
Methyl Iodide 5      U 5. 3 ug/kg 121 117 72-130 3 30 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 5      U 5. 0.5 ug/kg 103 106 69-126 3 30 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/kg 84 93 43-133 10 30 
Methylene Chloride 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 119 116 80-124 2 30 
n-Propylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 103 97 77-120 7 30 
Styrene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106 107 76-120 2 30 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 110 109 80-120 1 30 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 95 90 71-123 5 30 
Tetrachloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107 109 78-120 1 30 
Toluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102 103 80-120 1 30 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104 102 64-120 2 30 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107 102 68-120 4 30 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 98 98 63-135 0 30 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 103 104 80-120 1 30 
Trichloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106 107 80-120 1 30 
Trichlorofluoromethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 107 105 58-133 2 30 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104 98 71-123 5 30 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107 98 79-120 9 30 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106 99 78-120 7 30 
Vinyl Acetate 10      U 10. 2 ug/kg 103 102 40-127 1 30 
Vinyl Chloride 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106 103 59-120 3 30 
m+p-Xylene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105 106 80-120 1 30 
o-Xylene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104 105 80-120 1 30 
          
Batch number: Y141701AA Sample number(s): 7496166,7496171-7496174   
Acetone 20      U 20. 6 ug/l 82 85 43-149 4 30 
Acrolein 100      

U 
100. 40 ug/l 97 94 52-129 3 30 

Acrylonitrile 20      U 20. 4 ug/l 89 94 62-120 6 30 
t-Amyl methyl ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 75-120 1 30 
Benzene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 105 78-120 1 30 
Bromobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 103 80-120 1 30 
Bromochloromethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 101 101 80-121 0 30 
Bromodichloromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 97 97 73-120 0 30 
Bromoform 4      U 4. 0.5 ug/l 91 90 61-120 1 30 
Bromomethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 92 95 58-120 3 30 
2-Butanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/l 95 96 54-133 1 30 
t-Butyl alcohol 50      U 50. 5 ug/l 115 113 75-120 2 30 
n-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 106 107 68-120 1 30 
sec-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 108 109 80-120 1 30 
tert-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 104 106 73-120 2 30 
Carbon Disulfide 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 86 90 58-126 4 30 
Carbon Tetrachloride 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 100 103 74-130 3 30 
Chlorobenzene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 102 105 80-120 2 30 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481296 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:21 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Chloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 87 87 56-120 0 30 
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10      U 10. 2 ug/l 101 103 54-126 2 30 
Chloroform 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 104 80-122 1 30 
1-Chlorohexane 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 104 107 80-120 3 30 
Chloromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 104 97 63-120 7 30 
2-Chlorotoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 102 80-120 1 30 
4-Chlorotoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 101 102 80-120 1 30 
Chlorotrifluoroethene 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 85 82 47-120 4 30 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 98 99 56-120 0 30 
Dibromochloromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 91 92 72-120 1 30 
1,2-Dibromoethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 105 107 76-120 2 30 
Dibromomethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 102 80-120 1 30 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 102 80-120 0 30 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 102 80-120 1 30 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 101 103 80-120 2 30 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 85 84 48-132 1 30 
1,1-Dichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 105 80-120 2 30 
1,2-Dichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 105 105 65-135 0 30 
1,1-Dichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 94 98 76-124 4 30 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 105 107 80-120 2 30 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 106 80-120 3 30 
1,2-Dichloropropane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 80-120 1 30 
1,3-Dichloropropane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 104 80-120 3 30 
2,2-Dichloropropane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 106 67-124 3 30 
1,1-Dichloropropene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 106 107 80-120 0 30 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 98 99 80-120 1 30 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 100 100 76-120 1 30 
Ethyl t-butyl ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 102 102 74-120 0 30 
Ethylbenzene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 79-120 1 30 
Freon 113 10      U 10. 2 ug/l 82 85 67-127 4 30 
Freon 133a 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 115 116 46-152 1 30 
Hexachlorobutadiene 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 101 100 51-125 1 30 
2-Hexanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/l 96 97 44-126 1 30 
di-Isopropyl ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 104 104 65-120 0 30 
Isopropylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 103 104 77-120 1 30 
p-Isopropyltoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 105 106 80-120 1 30 
Methyl Iodide 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 106 106 75-128 0 30 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 99 101 75-120 2 30 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/l 97 98 51-124 1 30 
Methylene Chloride 3      U 3. 2 ug/l 93 95 80-120 2 30 
n-Propylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 106 107 80-120 2 30 
Styrene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 101 103 80-120 2 30 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 100 103 80-120 2 30 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 102 104 70-120 2 30 
Tetrachloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 104 80-120 3 30 
Toluene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 104 106 80-120 2 30 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 100 100 58-126 1 30 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 103 104 65-120 2 30 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 99 99 66-126 0 30 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 104 80-120 0 30 
Trichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 105 106 80-120 1 30 
Trichlorofluoromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 86 90 65-130 4 30 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 104 76-120 2 30 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 104 106 74-120 1 30 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 106 106 74-120 0 30 
Vinyl Acetate 10      U 10. 2 ug/l 81 72 56-135 11 30 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481296 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:21 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Vinyl Chloride 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 102 95 63-120 7 30 
m+p-Xylene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 80-120 1 30 
o-Xylene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 103 80-120 1 30 
          
Batch number: 14170162401A Sample number(s): 7496167-7496170   
14a Moisture Content by 160.3     100  80-120   
          
 

 
 

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
          
Batch number: 14170162401A Sample number(s): 7496167-7496170  BKG: 7496167 
14a Moisture Content by 160.3      6.1 6.8 11 20 
          

 
 
      Surrogate Quality Control  

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed 
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. 
       
Analysis Name: 12a Volatile Organics EPA8260B       
Batch number: B141642AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7496167  107 103 96 93     
7496168  106 99 98 92     
7496169  108 106 99 93     
7496170  107 102 100 94     
Blank  107 108 98 93     
LCS  105 103 100 104     
LCSD  104 103 100 99     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  80-120 80-120 81-117 74-121   
       
Analysis Name: 12b Volatile Organics EPA8260B       
Batch number: Y141701AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7496166  99 102 99 97     
7496171  100 102 100 99     
7496172  100 100 99 97     
7496173  102 101 99 97     
7496174  100 101 105 97     
Blank  99 102 99 97     
LCS  100 102 100 100     
LCSD  99 102 101 100     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  86-118 80-120 88-110 86-115   
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481296 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:21 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  
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     Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations 
 

3768  0713 

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: 
 RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level 
 N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number 
 TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units 
 IU International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units 
 umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s) 
 C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit 
 meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s) 
 g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)  
 µg microgram(s) mg milligram(s) 
 mL milliliter(s)  L liter(s) 
 m3 cubic meter(s) µL microliter(s) 
 pg/L picogram/liter 

 < less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be 
reliably determined using this specific test. 

 > greater than 
 ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.  For 

aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a 
weight very close to a kilogram.  For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas. 

 ppb parts per billion 
 Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content.  This increases the analyte weight 
 basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.  All other results are reported 

on an as-received basis. 
Data Qualifiers: 
C – result confirmed by reanalysis. 
J - estimated value – The result is ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). 

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers: 

                                             Organic Qualifiers                                                      Inorganic Qualifiers 
 A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ≥IDL 
 B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference 
 C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met 
 D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits 
 E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of  S Method of standard additions (MSA) used 
  the instrument  for calculation 
 N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected 
 P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits 
  confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits 
 U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995 
 X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative 
Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. 
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. 

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.  Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological 
analysis is the collection of the sample.  Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the 
test results will be meaningless.  If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact 
us.  We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our 
staff.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 
Times are local to the area of activity.  Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as “analyze immediately” are not 
performed within 15 minutes.  
 

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.  THE 
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.  WE DISCLAIM 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS 
OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER 
EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  We accept no legal 
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results.  No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster 
Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client. 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 
Prepared by: 

 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 

2425 New Holland Pike 
Lancaster, PA 17601 

Prepared for: 
 

CDM Federal Programs Corp.  
3201 Jermantown Road 

Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030     

 
July 07, 2014 

 
Project:  SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

 
Submittal Date:  06/12/2014   
Group Number:  1481297  

SDG:  PH229 
PO Number:  1204-002-001-AL 

State of Sample Origin:  CA 
 

 
Client Sample Description                                                               Lancaster Labs (LL) # 
TB1-061114 Water 7496175 
FDG2-SL-878-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7496176 
FDG2-SL-878-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Soil 7496177 
FDG2-SL-694-SA6-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7496178 
FDG2-SL-695-SA6-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7496179 
FDG2-SL-560-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7496180 
FDG2-SL-577-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7496181 
FDG2-SL-629-SA8-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7496182 
FDG2-SL-571-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7496183 
  
 
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the 
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record. 
 
 
 
ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Eurofins Lancaster Labs Env Attn: Nicole  Maljovec 

   
 
 
                                                                              Respectfully Submitted, 
                                                                               

 

 

 

  
 (717) 556-7259 
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LL Sample # WW 7496175
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: TB1-061114 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 08:00     

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

TB111   SDG#: PH229-01TB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC Volatiles TPH GRO SW-8015B 
50      U 1n.a. 08229 50 20 TPH-GRO S.CA water C5-C12 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Marie D 
Beamenderfer

06/19/2014  17:36 14169A94A1TPH GRO SW-8015B 11b TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 08229 

1Marie D 
Beamenderfer

06/19/2014  17:36 14169A94A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 3 of 27



 

 

LL Sample # SW 7496176
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-878-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 08:25    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87800   SDG#: PH229-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
33      U 163496-31-113099 33 10 Aroclor 5432 
33      U 112642-23-813099 33 10 Aroclor 5442 
33      U 111126-42-413099 33 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.3 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.2 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.2 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.2 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.3 PCB-1248 
17      U 111097-69-113099 17 4.5 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 4.0 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.3 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.3 PCB-1268 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.1    U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
2.3    J 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
24 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
53 1n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.1    U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.1    U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.1    U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
6.5 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
4.6    J 1n.a. 13197 10 4.1 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.1    U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
1.3 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  14:05 141690028A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/19/2014  09:45 141690028A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496176
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-878-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 08:25    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87800   SDG#: PH229-02 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  12:38 141640001A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/24/2014  01:41 141680008A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1JoElla L Rice06/17/2014  16:45 141680008A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Sally L Appleyard06/13/2014  18:00 141640001A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 5 of 27



 

 

LL Sample # SW 7496177
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-878-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 08:55    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87840   SDG#: PH229-03 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.7     U 183-32-9 12969 1.7 0.69 Acenaphthene 
1.7     U 1208-96-8 12969 1.7 0.34 Acenaphthylene 
1.7     U 1120-12-7 12969 1.7 0.34 Anthracene 
1.7     U 156-55-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(a)anthracene 
1.7     U 150-32-8 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(a)pyrene 
0.88    J 1205-99-2 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
17      U 1192-97-2 12969 17 3.4 Benzo(e)pyrene 
1.7     U 1191-24-2 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
3.8 1207-08-9 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
19      U 185-68-7 12969 19 6.2 Butylbenzylphthalate 
19      U 184-74-2 12969 19 6.2 Di-n-butylphthalate 
1.1     J 1218-01-9 12969 1.7 0.34 Chrysene 
1.7     U 153-70-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
19      U 184-66-2 12969 19 6.2 Diethylphthalate 
19      U 1131-11-3 12969 19 6.2 Dimethylphthalate 
10      J 1117-81-7 12969 19 6.2 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
0.95    J 1206-44-0 12969 1.7 0.69 Fluoranthene 
1.7     U 186-73-7 12969 1.7 0.69 Fluorene 
1.7     U 1193-39-5 12969 1.7 0.69 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
1.7     U 190-12-0 12969 1.7 0.69 1-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-57-6 12969 1.7 0.69 2-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-20-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Naphthalene 
1.7     U 162-75-9 12969 1.7 0.69 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
19      U 1117-84-0 12969 19 6.2 Di-n-octylphthalate 
0.78    J 185-01-8 12969 1.7 0.69 Phenanthrene 
0.75    J 1129-00-0 12969 1.7 0.69 Pyrene 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Volatiles TPH GRO SW-846 8015B 
mod 

1.0    U 24.61n.a. 05551 1.0 0.2 11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
34      U 163496-31-113099 34 10 Aroclor 5432 
34      U 112642-23-813099 34 10 Aroclor 5442 
34      U 111126-42-413099 34 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.4 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.2 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.2 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.2 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.4 PCB-1248 
17      U 111097-69-113099 17 4.5 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 4.0 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.4 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.4 PCB-1268 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C15-C20) 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496177
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-878-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 08:55    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87840   SDG#: PH229-03 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

13 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C21-C30) 
28 1n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
2.1     J 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.1 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
15,800 17429-90-5 01643 41.1 7.41 Aluminum 
4.11    U 17440-36-0 06944 4.11 0.761 Antimony 
7.05 17440-38-2 06935 4.11 0.719 Arsenic 
92.5 17440-39-3 06946 1.03 0.0339 Barium 
0.588   J 17440-41-7 06947 1.03 0.0689 Beryllium 
3.90    J 17440-42-8 07914 10.3 0.863 Boron 
1.03    U 17440-43-9 06949 1.03 0.0781 Cadmium 
2,340 17440-70-2 01650 20.6 3.43 Calcium 
21.2 17440-47-3 06951 3.08 0.164 Chromium 
4.78 17440-48-4 06952 1.03 0.102 Cobalt 
9.95 17440-50-8 06953 2.06 0.298 Copper 
18,600 17439-89-6 01654 41.1 3.72 Iron 
7.29 17439-92-1 06955 3.08 0.514 Lead 
26.4 17439-93-2 01656 4.1 0.35 Lithium 
4,510 17439-95-4 01657 10.3 1.72 Magnesium 
290 17439-96-5 06958 1.03 0.0853 Manganese 
0.417   J 17439-98-7 06960 2.06 0.175 Molybdenum 
12.8 17440-02-0 06961 2.06 0.134 Nickel 
480 17723-14-0 10145 10.3 2.97 Phosphorus 
3,180 17440-09-7 01662 103 8.57 Potassium 
80.1    J 17440-23-5 01667 103 17.2 Sodium 
2.58    J 17440-31-5 06969 10.3 0.226 Tin 
1,070 17440-32-6 06970 1.03 0.175 Titanium 
33.8 17440-62-2 06971 1.03 0.134 Vanadium 
54.4 17440-66-6 06972 4.11 0.206 Zinc 
2.72    J 17440-67-7 10146 5.14 0.863 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
0.229  J 27782-49-2 06141 0.411 0.103 Selenium 
0.0779 J 27440-22-4 06142 0.206 0.0267 Silver 
19.9 27440-24-6 06144 0.411 0.0699 Strontium 
0.241 27440-28-0 06145 0.206 0.0308 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.0189 17439-97-6 00159 0.0166 0.010 3a Mercury 7471A 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 7 of 27



 

 

LL Sample # SW 7496177
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-878-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 08:55    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87840   SDG#: PH229-03 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

6.10 1n.a. 00394 0.0100 0.0100 15a pH by 9045D 
The pH was measured in water at 21.9 C. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
2.7 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Mark A Clark06/24/2014  03:21 14174SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Kelli M Barto06/23/2014  14:40 14174SLA0263SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
24.61Marie D 

Beamenderfer
06/14/2014  03:13 14164A16A1TPH GRO SW-846 

8015B mod 
11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 05551 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/12/2014  14:39 2014163347841SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/12/2014  14:39 2014163347842SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  14:23 141690028A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/19/2014  09:45 141690028A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  12:59 141640001A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/24/2014  02:03 141680008A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1JoElla L Rice06/17/2014  16:45 141680008A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Sally L Appleyard06/13/2014  18:00 141640001A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496177
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-878-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 08:55    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87840   SDG#: PH229-03 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:10 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:15 141680637002B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:15 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:15 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:15 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/19/2014  10:38 1416806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/18/2014  12:24 1416806370021SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/18/2014  14:47 1416806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Luz M Groff06/12/2014  21:30 14163039401A1SW-846 9045D 

modified 
15a pH by 9045D 00394 

1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496178
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-694-SA6-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 6 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 11:10    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

69400   SDG#: PH229-04 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
2.3     J 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
9.9 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
26 1n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.0 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
0.51 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  13:20 141640001A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/24/2014  02:25 141680008A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1JoElla L Rice06/17/2014  16:45 141680008A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Sally L Appleyard06/13/2014  18:00 141640001A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496179
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-695-SA6-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 6 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 10:30    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

69500   SDG#: PH229-05 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
9.7 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
27 1n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.0 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
0.62 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  13:42 141640001A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/24/2014  02:46 141680008A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1JoElla L Rice06/17/2014  16:45 141680008A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Sally L Appleyard06/13/2014  18:00 141640001A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496180
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-560-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 11:35    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56000   SDG#: PH229-06 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.7     U 183-32-9 12969 1.7 0.69 Acenaphthene 
1.7     U 1208-96-8 12969 1.7 0.34 Acenaphthylene 
1.7     U 1120-12-7 12969 1.7 0.34 Anthracene 
1.7     U 156-55-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(a)anthracene 
1.7     U 150-32-8 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(a)pyrene 
1.7     U 1205-99-2 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
17      U 1192-97-2 12969 17 3.4 Benzo(e)pyrene 
1.7     U 1191-24-2 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
7.4 1207-08-9 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
19      U 185-68-7 12969 19 6.2 Butylbenzylphthalate 
19      U 184-74-2 12969 19 6.2 Di-n-butylphthalate 
1.1     J 1218-01-9 12969 1.7 0.34 Chrysene 
1.7     U 153-70-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
19      U 184-66-2 12969 19 6.2 Diethylphthalate 
19      U 1131-11-3 12969 19 6.2 Dimethylphthalate 
19      U 1117-81-7 12969 19 6.2 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
0.85    J 1206-44-0 12969 1.7 0.69 Fluoranthene 
2.5 186-73-7 12969 1.7 0.69 Fluorene 
1.7     U 1193-39-5 12969 1.7 0.69 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
1.7     U 190-12-0 12969 1.7 0.69 1-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-57-6 12969 1.7 0.69 2-Methylnaphthalene 
0.76    J 191-20-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Naphthalene 
1.7     U 162-75-9 12969 1.7 0.69 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
19      U 1117-84-0 12969 19 6.2 Di-n-octylphthalate 
0.75    J 185-01-8 12969 1.7 0.69 Phenanthrene 
1.7     U 1129-00-0 12969 1.7 0.69 Pyrene 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
34      U 163496-31-113099 34 10 Aroclor 5432 
34      U 112642-23-813099 34 10 Aroclor 5442 
34      U 111126-42-413099 34 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.4 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.2 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.2 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.2 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.4 PCB-1248 
8.9     J 111097-69-113099 17 4.5 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 4.0 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.4 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.4 PCB-1268 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.1    U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.6 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C15-C20) 
59 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C21-C30) 
96 1n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.1    U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.1    U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.1    U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496180
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-560-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 11:35    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56000   SDG#: PH229-06 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

12 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
5.0    J 1n.a. 13197 10 4.1 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.1    U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
13,300 17429-90-5 01643 39.2 7.06 Aluminum 
3.92   U 17440-36-0 06944 3.92 0.724 Antimony 
7.53 17440-38-2 06935 3.92 0.685 Arsenic 
60.2 17440-39-3 06946 0.979 0.0323 Barium 
0.567  J 17440-41-7 06947 0.979 0.0656 Beryllium 
5.38   J 17440-42-8 07914 9.79 0.822 Boron 
0.979  U 17440-43-9 06949 0.979 0.0744 Cadmium 
4,480 17440-70-2 01650 19.6 3.27 Calcium 
19.5 17440-47-3 06951 2.94 0.157 Chromium 
5.45 17440-48-4 06952 0.979 0.0969 Cobalt 
11.4 17440-50-8 06953 1.96 0.284 Copper 
20,700 17439-89-6 01654 39.2 3.54 Iron 
9.06 17439-92-1 06955 2.94 0.489 Lead 
28.3 17439-93-2 01656 3.9 0.33 Lithium 
5,010 17439-95-4 01657 9.79 1.63 Magnesium 
262 17439-96-5 06958 0.979 0.0812 Manganese 
1.96   U 17439-98-7 06960 1.96 0.166 Molybdenum 
12.3 17440-02-0 06961 1.96 0.127 Nickel 
445 17723-14-0 10145 9.79 2.83 Phosphorus 
3,700 17440-09-7 01662 97.9 8.16 Potassium 
132 17440-23-5 01667 97.9 16.3 Sodium 
2.64   J 17440-31-5 06969 9.79 0.215 Tin 
943 17440-32-6 06970 0.979 0.166 Titanium 
34.3 17440-62-2 06971 0.979 0.127 Vanadium 
63.4 17440-66-6 06972 3.92 0.196 Zinc 
4.25   J 17440-67-7 10146 4.89 0.822 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
0.368  J 27782-49-2 06141 0.392 0.0979 Selenium 
0.0581 J 27440-22-4 06142 0.196 0.0254 Silver 
29.0 27440-24-6 06144 0.392 0.0666 Strontium 
0.282 27440-28-0 06145 0.196 0.0294 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.0263 17439-97-6 00159 0.0163 0.0098 3a Mercury 7471A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

7.92 1n.a. 00394 0.0100 0.0100 15a pH by 9045D 
The pH was measured in water at 22.4 C. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496180
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-560-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 11:35    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56000   SDG#: PH229-06 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
2.7 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Mark A Clark06/24/2014  03:54 14174SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Kelli M Barto06/23/2014  14:40 14174SLA0263SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  14:42 141690028A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/19/2014  09:45 141690028A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Heather E Williams06/18/2014  00:31 141640001A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/24/2014  03:08 141680008A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1JoElla L Rice06/17/2014  16:45 141680008A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Sally L Appleyard06/13/2014  18:00 141640001A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496180
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-560-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 11:35    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56000   SDG#: PH229-06 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:14 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:18 141680637002B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:18 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:18 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:18 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/19/2014  10:40 1416806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/18/2014  12:24 1416806370021SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/18/2014  14:47 1416806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Luz M Groff06/12/2014  21:30 14163039401A1SW-846 9045D 

modified 
15a pH by 9045D 00394 

1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496181
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-577-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 13:45    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

57700   SDG#: PH229-07 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
3.0     J 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
18 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
40 1n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
2.1     J 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.1 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
1.5 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  14:24 141640001A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/24/2014  03:29 141680008A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1JoElla L Rice06/17/2014  16:45 141680008A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Sally L Appleyard06/13/2014  18:00 141640001A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496182
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-629-SA8-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 14:05    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

62900   SDG#: PH229-08 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
2.8     J 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
24 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
46 1n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
3.8     J 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.0 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
1.1 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  14:46 141640001A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/24/2014  03:51 141680008A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1JoElla L Rice06/17/2014  16:45 141680008A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Sally L Appleyard06/13/2014  18:00 141640001A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7496183
LL Group  # 1481297 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-571-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/11/2014 14:40    by RR 

Submitted: 06/12/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

57100   SDG#: PH229-09* 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

11      U 2n.a. 12952 11 4.2 EFH (C12-C14) 
11      J 2n.a. 12952 11 4.2 EFH (C15-C20) 
71 2n.a. 12952 11 4.2 EFH (C21-C30) 
140 2n.a. 12952 21 8.4 EFH (C30-C40) 
11      U 2n.a. 12952 11 4.2 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.3     U 1n.a. 13197 5.3 2.1 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.3     U 1n.a. 13197 5.3 2.1 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
12 1n.a. 13197 5.3 2.1 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      J 1n.a. 13197 11 4.2 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.3     U 1n.a. 13197 5.3 2.1 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
5.3 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

2Heather E Williams06/18/2014  18:58 141640001A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/24/2014  04:13 141680008A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1JoElla L Rice06/17/2014  16:45 141680008A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Sally L Appleyard06/13/2014  18:00 141640001A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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   Page 1 of 6 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481297 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:24 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 
Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.  In these 
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise 
specified in the method. 
 
All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless 
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.  
 

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control 
 

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
          
Batch number: 14174SLA026 Sample number(s): 7496177,7496180   
Acenaphthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 111  84-118   
Acenaphthylene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 105  78-120   
Anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 103  85-118   
Benzo(a)anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 110  83-119   
Benzo(a)pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 101  80-122   
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 110  82-135   
Benzo(e)pyrene 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg 96  81-110   
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 98  79-121   
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 105  79-123   
Butylbenzylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 100  75-144   
Di-n-butylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 98  75-148   
Chrysene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 112  84-113   
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 101  83-123   
Diethylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 105  73-147   
Dimethylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 105  85-122   
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 102  68-146   
Fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 110  85-116   
Fluorene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 113  84-120   
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 98  82-123   
1-Methylnaphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 105  78-119   
2-Methylnaphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 107  78-121   
Naphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 103  79-113   
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 108  71-124   
Di-n-octylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 99  71-148   
Phenanthrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 102  83-113   
Pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 101  80-119   
          
Batch number: 14164A16A Sample number(s): 7496177   
11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 1.0    U 1.0 0.2 mg/kg 77  67-120   
          
Batch number: 14169A94A Sample number(s): 7496175   
TPH-GRO S.CA water C5-C12 50      U 50. 20 ug/l 98 96 80-133 2 30 
          
Batch number: 141690028A Sample number(s): 7496176-7496177,7496180   
Aroclor 5432 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
Aroclor 5442 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg 82 83 36-106 0 30 
Aroclor 5460 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
PCB-1016 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg 100  82-116   
PCB-1221 17      U 17. 5.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1232 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1242 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1248 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1254 17      U 17. 4.4 ug/kg      
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   Page 2 of 6 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481297 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:24 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
PCB-1260 17      U 17. 3.9 ug/kg 105  84-125   
PCB-1262 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1268 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
          
Batch number: 141640001A Sample number(s): 7496176-7496183   
EFH (C12-C14) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 93  76-115   
EFH (C15-C20) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 96  78-127   
EFH (C21-C30) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 98  77-127   
EFH (C30-C40) 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 86  44-134   
EFH (C8-C11) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 76  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141680008A Sample number(s): 7496176-7496183   
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 71*  76-115   
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 75*  78-127   
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 76*  77-127   
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 62  44-134   
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 53*  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141680637002 Sample number(s): 7496177,7496180   
Aluminum 10.0    J 40.0 7.21 mg/kg 107  80-120   
Antimony 4.00   U 4.00 0.740 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Arsenic 4.00   U 4.00 0.700 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Barium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0330 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Beryllium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0670 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Boron 1.76   J 10.0 0.840 mg/kg 99  80-120   
Cadmium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0760 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Calcium 24.6 20.0 3.34 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Chromium 3.00   U 3.00 0.160 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Cobalt 1.00   U 1.00 0.0990 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Copper 2.00   U 2.00 0.290 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Iron 40.0    U 40.0 3.62 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Lead 3.00   U 3.00 0.500 mg/kg 108  80-120   
Lithium 4.0    U 4.0 0.34 mg/kg 101  80-120   
Magnesium 10.0    U 10.0 1.67 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Manganese 1.00   U 1.00 0.0830 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Molybdenum 2.00   U 2.00 0.170 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Nickel 2.00   U 2.00 0.130 mg/kg 108  80-120   
Phosphorus 10.0    U 10.0 2.89 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Potassium 100      

U 
100. 8.34 mg/kg 99  80-120   

Sodium 100      
U 

100. 16.7 mg/kg 101  80-120   

Tin 1.46   J 10.0 0.220 mg/kg 101  80-120   
Titanium 1.00   U 1.00 0.170 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Vanadium 1.00   U 1.00 0.130 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Zinc 0.386  J 4.00 0.200 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Zirconium 5.00   U 5.00 0.840 mg/kg 102  80-120   
          
Batch number: 141680637002A Sample number(s): 7496177,7496180   
Silver 0.200  U 0.200 0.0260 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Strontium 0.134  J 0.400 0.0680 mg/kg 100  80-120   
Thallium 0.200  U 0.200 0.0300 mg/kg 102  80-120   
          
Batch number: 141680637002B Sample number(s): 7496177,7496180   
Selenium 0.400  U 0.400 0.100 mg/kg 103  80-120   
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   Page 3 of 6 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481297 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:24 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Batch number: 141680638002 Sample number(s): 7496177,7496180   
3a Mercury 7471A 0.0167 U 0.0167 0.0100 mg/kg 85  85-120   
          
Batch number: 14163039401A Sample number(s): 7496177,7496180   
15a pH by 9045D     100  95-105   
          
Batch number: 14170162401A Sample number(s): 7496176-7496183   
14a Moisture Content by 160.3     100  80-120   
          
 

 
 

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
          
Batch number: 14174SLA026 Sample number(s): 7496177,7496180 UNSPK: P502707 
Acenaphthene 104 104 48-127 1 30     
Acenaphthylene 103 103 60-128 0 30     
Anthracene 103 102 52-126 0 30     
Benzo(a)anthracene 110 107 44-143 2 30     
Benzo(a)pyrene 95 95 49-137 0 30     
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 123 123 26-142 0 30     
Benzo(e)pyrene 98 98 63-111 0 30     
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 48 45 33-141 5 30     
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 106 107 49-144 0 30     
Butylbenzylphthalate 115 119 64-156 4 30     
Di-n-butylphthalate 107 105 52-147 1 30     
Chrysene 106 103 43-141 3 30     
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 59 57 25-145 4 30     
Diethylphthalate 101 101 66-140 0 30     
Dimethylphthalate 98 101 70-123 2 30     
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 107 110 48-164 3 30     
Fluoranthene 108 109 38-153 1 30     
Fluorene 108 108 57-130 0 30     
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 55 53 26-139 5 30     
1-Methylnaphthalene 104 104 59-139 0 30     
2-Methylnaphthalene 107 107 46-147 1 30     
Naphthalene 103 103 52-136 0 30     
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 105 105 39-134 1 30     
Di-n-octylphthalate 172* 178* 52-162 3 30     
Phenanthrene 100 101 50-137 0 30     
Pyrene 102 103 26-143 0 30     
          
Batch number: 14164A16A Sample number(s): 7496177 UNSPK: P494363 
11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 80 80 69-123 6 30     
          
Batch number: 141690028A Sample number(s): 7496176-7496177,7496180 UNSPK: P494369 
PCB-1016 96 78 41-135 22 50     
PCB-1260 102 83 40-134 22 50     
          
Batch number: 141640001A Sample number(s): 7496176-7496183 UNSPK: P494363 
EFH (C12-C14) 103 89 49-123 15 20     
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   Page 4 of 6 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481297 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:24 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
EFH (C15-C20) 105 126* 49-123 13 20     
EFH (C21-C30) 118 217* 49-123 28* 20     
EFH (C30-C40) 109 218* 49-123 26* 20     
EFH (C8-C11) 100 84 49-123 18 20     
          
Batch number: 141680008A Sample number(s): 7496176-7496183 UNSPK: P494363 
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 75 72 49-123 3 20     
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 82 89 49-123 8 20     
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 46* 110 49-123 36* 20     
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 47* 106 49-123 36* 20     
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 59 56 49-123 4 20     
          
Batch number: 141680637002 Sample number(s): 7496177,7496180 UNSPK: P501188 BKG: P501188 
Aluminum 1032 

(2) 
806 (2) 75-125 3 20 15,000 15,000 0 20 

Antimony 47* 49* 75-125 3 20 3.92   U 3.96   U 0 (1) 20 
Arsenic 98 98 75-125 1 20 5.68 5.34 6 (1) 20 
Barium 94 88 75-125 5 20 104 107 3 20 
Beryllium 102 102 75-125 2 20 0.566  J 0.570  J 1 (1) 20 
Boron 98 97 75-125 2 20 4.31   J 4.09   J 5 (1) 20 
Cadmium 93 93 75-125 2 20 0.980  U 0.990  U 0 (1) 20 
Calcium 150 (2) 103 (2) 75-125 7 20 2,210 2,360 7 20 
Chromium 112 94 75-125 10 20 19.0 20.0 5 20 
Cobalt 95 95 75-125 2 20 4.78 4.98 4 (1) 20 
Copper 102 95 75-125 7 20 11.5 11.7 1 20 
Iron -493 

(2) 
-449 
(2) 

75-125 0 20 18,800 18,800 0 20 

Lead 132* 84 75-125 28* 20 10.4 7.96 26* (1) 20 
Lithium 103 108 75-125 2 20 20.1 18.9 6 (1) 20 
Magnesium 95 (2) 21 (2) 75-125 4 20 4,030 4,040 0 20 
Manganese 73 (2) 41 (2) 75-125 5 20 313 332 6 20 
Molybdenum 95 95 75-125 2 20 0.404  J 0.410  J 1 (1) 20 
Nickel 97 94 75-125 4 20 12.8 12.4 3 20 
Phosphorus 92 (2) 151 (2) 75-125 10 20 424 434 2 20 
Potassium 124 122 75-125 1 20 3,560 3,680 3 20 
Sodium 103 105 75-125 0 20 76.0    J 72.5    J 5 (1) 20 
Tin 89 89 75-125 2 20 2.54   J 2.52   J 1 (1) 20 
Titanium 244 (2) 196 (2) 75-125 4 20 1,040 1,040 0 20 
Vanadium 102 96 75-125 4 20 35.0 33.9 3 20 
Zinc 95 93 75-125 2 20 57.1 56.0 2 20 
Zirconium 97 99 75-125 0 20 2.95   J 3.36   J 13 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141680637002A Sample number(s): 7496177,7496180 UNSPK: P501188 BKG: P501188 
Silver 128* 128* 75-125 2 20 0.0414 J 0.0323 J 25* (1) 20 
Strontium 148* 71* 75-125 21* 20 22.0 23.1 5 20 
Thallium 125 115 75-125 6 20 0.266 0.255 4 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141680637002B Sample number(s): 7496177,7496180 UNSPK: P501188 BKG: P501188 
Selenium 116 116 75-125 1 20 0.265  J 0.259  J 2 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141680638002 Sample number(s): 7496177,7496180 UNSPK: P501188 BKG: P501188 
3a Mercury 7471A 89 86 65-135 1 20 0.0200 0.0182 10 (1) 20 

Page 22 of 27



 
 

   Page 5 of 6 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481297 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:24 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
          
Batch number: 14163039401A Sample number(s): 7496177,7496180  BKG: 7496177 
15a pH by 9045D      6.10 6.13 0 3 
          
Batch number: 14170162401A Sample number(s): 7496176-7496183  BKG: P496167 
14a Moisture Content by 160.3      6.1 6.8 11 20 
          

 
 
      Surrogate Quality Control  

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed 
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. 
       
Analysis Name: 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D       
Batch number: 14174SLA026       
 Fluoranthene-d10 Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 1-Methylnaphthalene-

d10 
                                 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7496177  100 102 89       
7496180  105 109 94       
Blank  111 114 100       
LCS  110 115 99       
MS  112 110 99       
MSD  112 109 98       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  59-115 61-118 70-127    
       
Analysis Name: 11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO       
Batch number: 14164A16A       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7496177  84           
Blank  101           
LCS  94           
MS  81           
MSD  75           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  50-142      
       
Analysis Name: 11b TPH by EPA 8015B GRO       
Batch number: 14169A94A       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7496175  79           
Blank  80           
LCS  91           
LCSD  92           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  63-135      
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481297 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:24 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

       
Analysis Name: 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A       
Batch number: 141690028A       
 Tetrachloro-m-xylene Decachlorobiphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7496176  94 83         
7496177  93 83         
7496180  87 80         
Blank  66 62         
LCS  104 95         
LCSD  99 91         
MS  107 101         
MSD  81 75         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-120 45-120     
       
Analysis Name: 10a TPH by EPA 8015B (DRO)       
Batch number: 141640001A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7496176  85 93         
7496177  81 85         
7496178  102 107         
7496179  92 94         
7496180  83 94         
7496181  104 103         
7496182  83 90         
7496183  110 114         
Blank  95 101         
LCS  92 91         
MS  97 95         
MSD  92 84         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
       
Analysis Name: 37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel       
Batch number: 141680008A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7496176  58 75         
7496177  57 79         
7496178  62 78         
7496179  57 83         
7496180  63 78         
7496181  57 72         
7496182  64 80         
7496183  69 81         
Blank  39 75         
LCS  62 73         
MS  65 76         
MSD  64 74         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
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     Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations 
 

3768  0713 

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: 
 RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level 
 N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number 
 TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units 
 IU International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units 
 umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s) 
 C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit 
 meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s) 
 g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)  
 µg microgram(s) mg milligram(s) 
 mL milliliter(s)  L liter(s) 
 m3 cubic meter(s) µL microliter(s) 
 pg/L picogram/liter 

 < less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be 
reliably determined using this specific test. 

 > greater than 
 ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.  For 

aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a 
weight very close to a kilogram.  For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas. 

 ppb parts per billion 
 Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content.  This increases the analyte weight 
 basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.  All other results are reported 

on an as-received basis. 
Data Qualifiers: 
C – result confirmed by reanalysis. 
J - estimated value – The result is ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). 

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers: 

                                             Organic Qualifiers                                                      Inorganic Qualifiers 
 A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ≥IDL 
 B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference 
 C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met 
 D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits 
 E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of  S Method of standard additions (MSA) used 
  the instrument  for calculation 
 N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected 
 P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits 
  confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits 
 U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995 
 X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative 
Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. 
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. 

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.  Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological 
analysis is the collection of the sample.  Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the 
test results will be meaningless.  If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact 
us.  We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our 
staff.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 
Times are local to the area of activity.  Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as “analyze immediately” are not 
performed within 15 minutes.  
 

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.  THE 
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.  WE DISCLAIM 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS 
OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER 
EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  We accept no legal 
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results.  No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster 
Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client. 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 
Prepared by: 

 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 

2425 New Holland Pike 
Lancaster, PA 17601 

Prepared for: 
 

CDM Federal Programs Corp.  
3201 Jermantown Road 

Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030     

 
July 07, 2014 

 
Project:  SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

 
Submittal Date:  06/13/2014   
Group Number:  1481663  

SDG:  PH230 
PO Number:  1204-002-001-AL 

State of Sample Origin:  CA 
 

 
Client Sample Description                                                               Lancaster Labs (LL) # 
SVL-532-SA8-SB-3.5-4.0 Soil 7497906 
TB-061214 Water 7497907 
SVL-546-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9 Soil 7497908 
SVL-546-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9MS Soil 7497909 
SVL-546-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9MSD Soil 7497910 
SVL-846-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9 Soil 7497911 
  
 
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the 
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record. 
 
 
 
ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Eurofins Lancaster Labs Env Attn: Nicole  Maljovec 

   
 
 
                                                                              Respectfully Submitted, 
                                                                               

 

 

 

  
 (717) 556-7259 
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LL Sample # SW 7497906
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-532-SA8-SB-3.5-4.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 12:30    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

53235   SDG#: PH230-01 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
23       U 1.0267-64-1 10237 23 8 Acetone 
110      U 1.02107-02-8 10237 110 23 Acrolein 
23       U 1.02107-13-1 10237 23 5 Acrylonitrile 
6        U 1.02994-05-8 10237 6 1 t-Amyl methyl ether 
6        U 1.0271-43-2 10237 6 0.6 Benzene 
6        U 1.02108-86-1 10237 6 1 Bromobenzene 
6        U 1.0274-97-5 10237 6 1 Bromochloromethane 
6        U 1.0275-27-4 10237 6 1 Bromodichloromethane 
6        U 1.0275-25-2 10237 6 1 Bromoform 
6        U 1.0274-83-9 10237 6 2 Bromomethane 
11       U 1.0278-93-3 10237 11 5 2-Butanone 
56       U 1.0275-65-0 10237 56 23 t-Butyl alcohol 
6        U 1.02104-51-8 10237 6 1 n-Butylbenzene 
6        U 1.02135-98-8 10237 6 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
6        U 1.0298-06-6 10237 6 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
6        U 1.0275-15-0 10237 6 1 Carbon Disulfide 
6        U 1.0256-23-5 10237 6 1 Carbon Tetrachloride 
6        U 1.02108-90-7 10237 6 1 Chlorobenzene 
6        U 1.0275-00-3 10237 6 2 Chloroethane 
11       U 1.02110-75-8 10237 11 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
6        U 1.0267-66-3 10237 6 1 Chloroform 
6        U 1.02544-10-5 10237 6 1 1-Chlorohexane 
6        U 1.0274-87-3 10237 6 2 Chloromethane 
6        U 1.0295-49-8 10237 6 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
6        U 1.02106-43-4 10237 6 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
6        U 1.0279-38-9 10237 6 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
6        U 1.0296-12-8 10237 6 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
6        U 1.02124-48-1 10237 6 1 Dibromochloromethane 
6        U 1.02106-93-4 10237 6 1 1,2-Dibromoethane 
6        U 1.0274-95-3 10237 6 1 Dibromomethane 
6        U 1.0295-50-1 10237 6 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
6        U 1.02541-73-1 10237 6 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
6        U 1.02106-46-7 10237 6 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
6        U 1.0275-71-8 10237 6 2 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
6        U 1.0275-34-3 10237 6 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 
6        U 1.02107-06-2 10237 6 1 1,2-Dichloroethane 
6        U 1.0275-35-4 10237 6 1 1,1-Dichloroethene 
6        U 1.02156-59-2 10237 6 1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
6        U 1.02156-60-5 10237 6 1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
6        U 1.0278-87-5 10237 6 1 1,2-Dichloropropane 
6        U 1.02142-28-9 10237 6 1 1,3-Dichloropropane 
6        U 1.02594-20-7 10237 6 1 2,2-Dichloropropane 
6        U 1.02563-58-6 10237 6 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
6        U 1.0210061-01-510237 6 1 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
6        U 1.0210061-02-610237 6 1 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
6        U 1.02637-92-3 10237 6 1 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
6        U 1.02100-41-4 10237 6 1 Ethylbenzene 
6        U 1.0276-13-1 10237 6 2 Freon 113 
6        U 1.0275-88-7 10237 6 2 Freon 133a 
6        U 1.0287-68-3 10237 6 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
11       U 1.02591-78-6 10237 11 3 2-Hexanone 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497906
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-532-SA8-SB-3.5-4.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 12:30    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

53235   SDG#: PH230-01 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
6        U 1.02108-20-3 10237 6 1 di-Isopropyl ether 
6        U 1.0298-82-8 10237 6 1 Isopropylbenzene 
6        U 1.0299-87-6 10237 6 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
6        U 1.0274-88-4 10237 6 3 Methyl Iodide 
6        U 1.021634-04-4 10237 6 0.6 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
11       U 1.02108-10-1 10237 11 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
6        U 1.0275-09-2 10237 6 2 Methylene Chloride 
6        U 1.02103-65-1 10237 6 1 n-Propylbenzene 
6        U 1.02100-42-5 10237 6 1 Styrene 
6        U 1.02630-20-6 10237 6 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
6        U 1.0279-34-5 10237 6 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
6        U 1.02127-18-4 10237 6 1 Tetrachloroethene 
6        U 1.02108-88-3 10237 6 1 Toluene 
6        U 1.0287-61-6 10237 6 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
6        U 1.02120-82-1 10237 6 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
6        U 1.0271-55-6 10237 6 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
6        U 1.0279-00-5 10237 6 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
6        U 1.0279-01-6 10237 6 1 Trichloroethene 
6        U 1.0275-69-4 10237 6 2 Trichlorofluoromethane 
6        U 1.0296-18-4 10237 6 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
6        U 1.0295-63-6 10237 6 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
6        U 1.02108-67-8 10237 6 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
11       U 1.02108-05-4 10237 11 2 Vinyl Acetate 
6        U 1.0275-01-4 10237 6 1 Vinyl Chloride 
6        U 1.02179601-23-110237 6 1 m+p-Xylene 
6        U 1.0295-47-6 10237 6 1 o-Xylene 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
9.8 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1.02Angela D 
Sneeringer

06/25/2014  13:22 B141751AB1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:26 2014164347951SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497906
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-532-SA8-SB-3.5-4.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 12:30    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

53235   SDG#: PH230-01 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:26 2014164347952SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:11 2014164347951SW-846 5035A GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401B1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 

160.3 
11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497907
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: TB-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:00     

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

TB230   SDG#: PH230-02TB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
20       U 167-64-1 10335 20 6 Acetone 
100      U 1107-02-8 10335 100 40 Acrolein 
20       U 1107-13-1 10335 20 4 Acrylonitrile 
1        U 1994-05-8 10335 1 0.5 t-Amyl methyl ether 
1        U 171-43-2 10335 1 0.5 Benzene 
5        U 1108-86-1 10335 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5        U 174-97-5 10335 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
1        U 175-27-4 10335 1 0.5 Bromodichloromethane 
4        U 175-25-2 10335 4 0.5 Bromoform 
1        U 174-83-9 10335 1 0.5 Bromomethane 
10       U 178-93-3 10335 10 3 2-Butanone 
50       U 175-65-0 10335 50 5 t-Butyl alcohol 
5        U 1104-51-8 10335 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5        U 1135-98-8 10335 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5        U 198-06-6 10335 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5        U 175-15-0 10335 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
1        U 156-23-5 10335 1 0.5 Carbon Tetrachloride 
1        U 1108-90-7 10335 1 0.5 Chlorobenzene 
1        U 175-00-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroethane 
10       U 1110-75-8 10335 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether may not be recovered if acid was used to 
preserve this sample. 

1        U 167-66-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroform 
5        U 1544-10-5 10335 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
1        U 174-87-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloromethane 
5        U 195-49-8 10335 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 1106-43-4 10335 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 179-38-9 10335 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5        U 196-12-8 10335 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1        U 1124-48-1 10335 1 0.5 Dibromochloromethane 
1        U 1106-93-4 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane 
1        U 174-95-3 10335 1 0.5 Dibromomethane 
5        U 195-50-1 10335 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1541-73-1 10335 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1106-46-7 10335 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1        U 175-71-8 10335 1 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1        U 175-34-3 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 
1        U 1107-06-2 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloroethane 
1        U 175-35-4 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-59-2 10335 1 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-60-5 10335 1 0.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 178-87-5 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1142-28-9 10335 1 0.5 1,3-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1594-20-7 10335 1 0.5 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 1563-58-6 10335 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-01-510335 1 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-02-610335 1 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 1637-92-3 10335 1 0.5 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
1        U 1100-41-4 10335 1 0.5 Ethylbenzene 
10       U 176-13-1 10335 10 2 Freon 113 
5        U 175-88-7 10335 5 2 Freon 133a 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497907
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: TB-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:00     

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

TB230   SDG#: PH230-02TB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5        U 187-68-3 10335 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10       U 1591-78-6 10335 10 3 2-Hexanone 
1        U 1108-20-3 10335 1 0.5 di-Isopropyl ether 
5        U 198-82-8 10335 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5        U 199-87-6 10335 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
1        U 174-88-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Iodide 
1        U 11634-04-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10       U 1108-10-1 10335 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
3        U 175-09-2 10335 3 2 Methylene Chloride 
5        U 1103-65-1 10335 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5        U 1100-42-5 10335 5 1 Styrene 
1        U 1630-20-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 179-34-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 1127-18-4 10335 1 0.5 Tetrachloroethene 
1        U 1108-88-3 10335 1 0.5 Toluene 
5        U 187-61-6 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 1120-82-1 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1        U 171-55-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-00-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-01-6 10335 1 0.5 Trichloroethene 
1        U 175-69-4 10335 1 0.5 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5        U 196-18-4 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5        U 195-63-6 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5        U 1108-67-8 10335 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10       U 1108-05-4 10335 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
1        U 175-01-4 10335 1 0.5 Vinyl Chloride 
1        U 1179601-23-110335 1 0.5 m+p-Xylene 
1        U 195-47-6 10335 1 0.5 o-Xylene 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Sarah A Guill06/19/2014  13:23 Y141701AA1SW-846 8260B 12b Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10335 

1Sarah A Guill06/19/2014  13:23 Y141701AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497908
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-546-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 10:25    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

54644   SDG#: PH230-03BKG 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
21       U 0.9867-64-1 10237 21 7 Acetone 
100      U 0.98107-02-8 10237 100 21 Acrolein 
21       U 0.98107-13-1 10237 21 4 Acrylonitrile 
5        U 0.98994-05-8 10237 5 1 t-Amyl methyl ether 
5        U 0.9871-43-2 10237 5 0.5 Benzene 
5        U 0.98108-86-1 10237 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5        U 0.9874-97-5 10237 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
5        U 0.9875-27-4 10237 5 1 Bromodichloromethane 
5        U 0.9875-25-2 10237 5 1 Bromoform 
5        U 0.9874-83-9 10237 5 2 Bromomethane 
10       U 0.9878-93-3 10237 10 4 2-Butanone 
51       U 0.9875-65-0 10237 51 21 t-Butyl alcohol 
5        U 0.98104-51-8 10237 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5        U 0.98135-98-8 10237 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5        U 0.9898-06-6 10237 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5        U 0.9875-15-0 10237 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
5        U 0.9856-23-5 10237 5 1 Carbon Tetrachloride 
5        U 0.98108-90-7 10237 5 1 Chlorobenzene 
5        U 0.9875-00-3 10237 5 2 Chloroethane 
10       U 0.98110-75-8 10237 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
5        U 0.9867-66-3 10237 5 1 Chloroform 
5        U 0.98544-10-5 10237 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
5        U 0.9874-87-3 10237 5 2 Chloromethane 
5        U 0.9895-49-8 10237 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 0.98106-43-4 10237 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 0.9879-38-9 10237 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5        U 0.9896-12-8 10237 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
5        U 0.98124-48-1 10237 5 1 Dibromochloromethane 
5        U 0.98106-93-4 10237 5 1 1,2-Dibromoethane 
5        U 0.9874-95-3 10237 5 1 Dibromomethane 
5        U 0.9895-50-1 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.98541-73-1 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.98106-46-7 10237 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.9875-71-8 10237 5 2 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
5        U 0.9875-34-3 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 
5        U 0.98107-06-2 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloroethane 
5        U 0.9875-35-4 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethene 
5        U 0.98156-59-2 10237 5 1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5        U 0.98156-60-5 10237 5 1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5        U 0.9878-87-5 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 0.98142-28-9 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichloropropane 
5        U 0.98594-20-7 10237 5 1 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 0.98563-58-6 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
5        U 0.9810061-01-510237 5 1 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5        U 0.9810061-02-610237 5 1 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5        U 0.98637-92-3 10237 5 1 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
5        U 0.98100-41-4 10237 5 1 Ethylbenzene 
5        U 0.9876-13-1 10237 5 2 Freon 113 
5        U 0.9875-88-7 10237 5 2 Freon 133a 
5        U 0.9887-68-3 10237 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10       U 0.98591-78-6 10237 10 3 2-Hexanone 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497908
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-546-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 10:25    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

54644   SDG#: PH230-03BKG 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5        U 0.98108-20-3 10237 5 1 di-Isopropyl ether 
5        U 0.9898-82-8 10237 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5        U 0.9899-87-6 10237 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
5        U 0.9874-88-4 10237 5 3 Methyl Iodide 
5        U 0.981634-04-4 10237 5 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10       U 0.98108-10-1 10237 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
5        U 0.9875-09-2 10237 5 2 Methylene Chloride 
5        U 0.98103-65-1 10237 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5        U 0.98100-42-5 10237 5 1 Styrene 
5        U 0.98630-20-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5        U 0.9879-34-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5        U 0.98127-18-4 10237 5 1 Tetrachloroethene 
5        U 0.98108-88-3 10237 5 1 Toluene 
5        U 0.9887-61-6 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.98120-82-1 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.9871-55-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
5        U 0.9879-00-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
5        U 0.9879-01-6 10237 5 1 Trichloroethene 
5        U 0.9875-69-4 10237 5 2 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5        U 0.9896-18-4 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5        U 0.9895-63-6 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5        U 0.98108-67-8 10237 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10       U 0.98108-05-4 10237 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
5        U 0.9875-01-4 10237 5 1 Vinyl Chloride 
5        U 0.98179601-23-110237 5 1 m+p-Xylene 
5        U 0.9895-47-6 10237 5 1 o-Xylene 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
4.5 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

0.98Angela D 
Sneeringer

06/25/2014  13:45 B141751AB1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:26 2014164347951SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497908
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-546-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 10:25    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

54644   SDG#: PH230-03BKG 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:26 2014164347952SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:13 2014164347951SW-846 5035A GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401B1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 

160.3 
11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497909
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-546-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9MS Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 10:25    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

54644   SDG#: PH230-03MS 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
150 167-64-1 10237 21 7 Acetone 
53      J 1107-02-8 10237 100 21 Acrolein 
94 1107-13-1 10237 21 4 Acrylonitrile 
21 1994-05-8 10237 5 1 t-Amyl methyl ether 
23 171-43-2 10237 5 0.5 Benzene 
22 1108-86-1 10237 5 1 Bromobenzene 
22 174-97-5 10237 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
20 175-27-4 10237 5 1 Bromodichloromethane 
15 175-25-2 10237 5 1 Bromoform 
16 174-83-9 10237 5 2 Bromomethane 
130 178-93-3 10237 10 4 2-Butanone 
280 175-65-0 10237 52 21 t-Butyl alcohol 
22 1104-51-8 10237 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
26 1135-98-8 10237 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
26 198-06-6 10237 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
20 175-15-0 10237 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
22 156-23-5 10237 5 1 Carbon Tetrachloride 
22 1108-90-7 10237 5 1 Chlorobenzene 
15 175-00-3 10237 5 2 Chloroethane 
18 1110-75-8 10237 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
24 167-66-3 10237 5 1 Chloroform 
24 1544-10-5 10237 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
23 174-87-3 10237 5 2 Chloromethane 
24 195-49-8 10237 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
23 1106-43-4 10237 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
22 0.9679-38-9 10237 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
16 196-12-8 10237 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
19 1124-48-1 10237 5 1 Dibromochloromethane 
22 1106-93-4 10237 5 1 1,2-Dibromoethane 
21 174-95-3 10237 5 1 Dibromomethane 
18 195-50-1 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
19 1541-73-1 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
19 1106-46-7 10237 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
24 175-71-8 10237 5 2 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
24 175-34-3 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 
22 1107-06-2 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloroethane 
25 175-35-4 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethene 
24 1156-59-2 10237 5 1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
26 1156-60-5 10237 5 1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
23 178-87-5 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloropropane 
23 1142-28-9 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichloropropane 
23 1594-20-7 10237 5 1 2,2-Dichloropropane 
23 1563-58-6 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
20 110061-01-510237 5 1 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
21 110061-02-610237 5 1 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
22 1637-92-3 10237 5 1 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
24 1100-41-4 10237 5 1 Ethylbenzene 
23 176-13-1 10237 5 2 Freon 113 
25 0.9675-88-7 10237 5 2 Freon 133a 
17 187-68-3 10237 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
92 1591-78-6 10237 10 3 2-Hexanone 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497909
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-546-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9MS Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 10:25    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

54644   SDG#: PH230-03MS 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
24 1108-20-3 10237 5 1 di-Isopropyl ether 
24 198-82-8 10237 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
24 199-87-6 10237 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
23 174-88-4 10237 5 3 Methyl Iodide 
22 11634-04-4 10237 5 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
92 1108-10-1 10237 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
24 175-09-2 10237 5 2 Methylene Chloride 
26 1103-65-1 10237 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
21 1100-42-5 10237 5 1 Styrene 
21 1630-20-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
21 179-34-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
25 1127-18-4 10237 5 1 Tetrachloroethene 
25 1108-88-3 10237 5 1 Toluene 
9 187-61-6 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
11 1120-82-1 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
21 171-55-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
23 179-00-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
23 179-01-6 10237 5 1 Trichloroethene 
23 175-69-4 10237 5 2 Trichlorofluoromethane 
23 196-18-4 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
24 195-63-6 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
26 1108-67-8 10237 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
19 0.96108-05-4 10237 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
24 175-01-4 10237 5 1 Vinyl Chloride 
48 1179601-23-110237 5 1 m+p-Xylene 
23 195-47-6 10237 5 1 o-Xylene 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
4.5 1n.a. 11625 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Angela D 
Sneeringer

06/25/2014  14:08 B141751AB1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

0.96Angela D 
Sneeringer

06/25/2014  14:53 B141751AB1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:26 2014164347951SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:26 2014164347952SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497909
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-546-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9MS Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 10:25    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

54644   SDG#: PH230-03MS 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:15 2014164347951SW-846 5035A GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401B1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 

160.3 
11625 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497910
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-546-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9MSD Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 10:25    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

54644   SDG#: PH230-03MSD 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
130 0.9967-64-1 10237 21 7 Acetone 
55      J 0.99107-02-8 10237 100 21 Acrolein 
74 0.99107-13-1 10237 21 4 Acrylonitrile 
18 0.99994-05-8 10237 5 1 t-Amyl methyl ether 
20 0.9971-43-2 10237 5 0.5 Benzene 
15 0.99108-86-1 10237 5 1 Bromobenzene 
19 0.9974-97-5 10237 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
16 0.9975-27-4 10237 5 1 Bromodichloromethane 
13 0.9975-25-2 10237 5 1 Bromoform 
14 0.9974-83-9 10237 5 2 Bromomethane 
120 0.9978-93-3 10237 10 4 2-Butanone 
190 0.9975-65-0 10237 52 21 t-Butyl alcohol 
16 0.99104-51-8 10237 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
18 0.99135-98-8 10237 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
19 0.9998-06-6 10237 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
19 0.9975-15-0 10237 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
20 0.9956-23-5 10237 5 1 Carbon Tetrachloride 
17 0.99108-90-7 10237 5 1 Chlorobenzene 
13 0.9975-00-3 10237 5 2 Chloroethane 
15 0.99110-75-8 10237 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
20 0.9967-66-3 10237 5 1 Chloroform 
18 0.99544-10-5 10237 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
20 0.9974-87-3 10237 5 2 Chloromethane 
16 0.9995-49-8 10237 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
16 0.99106-43-4 10237 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
22 0.9779-38-9 10237 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
12 0.9996-12-8 10237 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
15 0.99124-48-1 10237 5 1 Dibromochloromethane 
18 0.99106-93-4 10237 5 1 1,2-Dibromoethane 
17 0.9974-95-3 10237 5 1 Dibromomethane 
12 0.9995-50-1 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
13 0.99541-73-1 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
13 0.99106-46-7 10237 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
21 0.9975-71-8 10237 5 2 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
21 0.9975-34-3 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 
19 0.99107-06-2 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloroethane 
22 0.9975-35-4 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethene 
20 0.99156-59-2 10237 5 1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
22 0.99156-60-5 10237 5 1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
19 0.9978-87-5 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloropropane 
18 0.99142-28-9 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichloropropane 
21 0.99594-20-7 10237 5 1 2,2-Dichloropropane 
22 0.99563-58-6 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
17 0.9910061-01-510237 5 1 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
17 0.9910061-02-610237 5 1 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
19 0.99637-92-3 10237 5 1 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
19 0.99100-41-4 10237 5 1 Ethylbenzene 
20 0.9976-13-1 10237 5 2 Freon 113 
25 0.9775-88-7 10237 5 2 Freon 133a 
11 0.9987-68-3 10237 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
78 0.99591-78-6 10237 10 3 2-Hexanone 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497910
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-546-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9MSD Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 10:25    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

54644   SDG#: PH230-03MSD 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
20 0.99108-20-3 10237 5 1 di-Isopropyl ether 
19 0.9998-82-8 10237 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
17 0.9999-87-6 10237 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
20 0.9974-88-4 10237 5 3 Methyl Iodide 
18 0.991634-04-4 10237 5 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
79 0.99108-10-1 10237 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
20 0.9975-09-2 10237 5 2 Methylene Chloride 
19 0.99103-65-1 10237 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
16 0.99100-42-5 10237 5 1 Styrene 
16 0.99630-20-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
15 0.9979-34-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
20 0.99127-18-4 10237 5 1 Tetrachloroethene 
20 0.99108-88-3 10237 5 1 Toluene 
6 0.9987-61-6 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
7 0.99120-82-1 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
19 0.9971-55-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
18 0.9979-00-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
20 0.9979-01-6 10237 5 1 Trichloroethene 
20 0.9975-69-4 10237 5 2 Trichlorofluoromethane 
17 0.9996-18-4 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
16 0.9995-63-6 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
18 0.99108-67-8 10237 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
30 0.97108-05-4 10237 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
21 0.9975-01-4 10237 5 1 Vinyl Chloride 
38 0.99179601-23-110237 5 1 m+p-Xylene 
18 0.9995-47-6 10237 5 1 o-Xylene 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
4.5 1n.a. 11625 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 
4.4 1n.a. 11626 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

The duplicate moisture value is provided to assess the precision of the
moisture test.  For comparability purposes, the initial moisture 
determination is the value used to perform dry weight calculations.

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

0.99Angela D 
Sneeringer

06/25/2014  14:30 B141751AB1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

0.97Angela D 
Sneeringer

06/25/2014  15:16 B141751AB1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497910
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-546-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9MSD Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 10:25    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

54644   SDG#: PH230-03MSD 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:26 2014164347951SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:26 2014164347952SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:20 2014164347951SW-846 5035A GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401B1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 

160.3 
11625 

1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401B1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11626 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497911
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-846-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 10:30    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

84644   SDG#: PH230-04* 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
20       U 0.9567-64-1 10237 20 7 Acetone 
100      U 0.95107-02-8 10237 100 20 Acrolein 
20       U 0.95107-13-1 10237 20 4 Acrylonitrile 
5        U 0.95994-05-8 10237 5 1 t-Amyl methyl ether 
5        U 0.9571-43-2 10237 5 0.5 Benzene 
5        U 0.95108-86-1 10237 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5        U 0.9574-97-5 10237 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
5        U 0.9575-27-4 10237 5 1 Bromodichloromethane 
5        U 0.9575-25-2 10237 5 1 Bromoform 
5        U 0.9574-83-9 10237 5 2 Bromomethane 
10       U 0.9578-93-3 10237 10 4 2-Butanone 
50       U 0.9575-65-0 10237 50 20 t-Butyl alcohol 
5        U 0.95104-51-8 10237 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5        U 0.95135-98-8 10237 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5        U 0.9598-06-6 10237 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5        U 0.9575-15-0 10237 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
5        U 0.9556-23-5 10237 5 1 Carbon Tetrachloride 
5        U 0.95108-90-7 10237 5 1 Chlorobenzene 
5        U 0.9575-00-3 10237 5 2 Chloroethane 
10       U 0.95110-75-8 10237 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
5        U 0.9567-66-3 10237 5 1 Chloroform 
5        U 0.95544-10-5 10237 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
5        U 0.9574-87-3 10237 5 2 Chloromethane 
5        U 0.9595-49-8 10237 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 0.95106-43-4 10237 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 0.9579-38-9 10237 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5        U 0.9596-12-8 10237 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
5        U 0.95124-48-1 10237 5 1 Dibromochloromethane 
5        U 0.95106-93-4 10237 5 1 1,2-Dibromoethane 
5        U 0.9574-95-3 10237 5 1 Dibromomethane 
5        U 0.9595-50-1 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.95541-73-1 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.95106-46-7 10237 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.9575-71-8 10237 5 2 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
5        U 0.9575-34-3 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 
5        U 0.95107-06-2 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloroethane 
5        U 0.9575-35-4 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethene 
5        U 0.95156-59-2 10237 5 1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5        U 0.95156-60-5 10237 5 1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5        U 0.9578-87-5 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 0.95142-28-9 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichloropropane 
5        U 0.95594-20-7 10237 5 1 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 0.95563-58-6 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
5        U 0.9510061-01-510237 5 1 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5        U 0.9510061-02-610237 5 1 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5        U 0.95637-92-3 10237 5 1 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
5        U 0.95100-41-4 10237 5 1 Ethylbenzene 
5        U 0.9576-13-1 10237 5 2 Freon 113 
5        U 0.9575-88-7 10237 5 2 Freon 133a 
5        U 0.9587-68-3 10237 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10       U 0.95591-78-6 10237 10 3 2-Hexanone 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497911
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-846-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 10:30    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

84644   SDG#: PH230-04* 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5        U 0.95108-20-3 10237 5 1 di-Isopropyl ether 
5        U 0.9598-82-8 10237 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5        U 0.9599-87-6 10237 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
5        U 0.9574-88-4 10237 5 3 Methyl Iodide 
5        U 0.951634-04-4 10237 5 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10       U 0.95108-10-1 10237 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
5        U 0.9575-09-2 10237 5 2 Methylene Chloride 
5        U 0.95103-65-1 10237 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5        U 0.95100-42-5 10237 5 1 Styrene 
5        U 0.95630-20-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5        U 0.9579-34-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5        U 0.95127-18-4 10237 5 1 Tetrachloroethene 
5        U 0.95108-88-3 10237 5 1 Toluene 
5        U 0.9587-61-6 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.95120-82-1 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 0.9571-55-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
5        U 0.9579-00-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
5        U 0.9579-01-6 10237 5 1 Trichloroethene 
5        U 0.9575-69-4 10237 5 2 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5        U 0.9596-18-4 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5        U 0.9595-63-6 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5        U 0.95108-67-8 10237 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10       U 0.95108-05-4 10237 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
5        U 0.9575-01-4 10237 5 1 Vinyl Chloride 
5        U 0.95179601-23-110237 5 1 m+p-Xylene 
5        U 0.9595-47-6 10237 5 1 o-Xylene 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
4.5 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

0.95Angela D 
Sneeringer

06/25/2014  15:39 B141751AB1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:26 2014164347951SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497911
LL Group  # 1481663 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: SVL-846-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 8 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 10:30    by VV 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:24 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

84644   SDG#: PH230-04* 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:25 2014164347952SW-846 5035A GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/13/2014  15:22 2014164347951SW-846 5035A GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401B1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 

160.3 
11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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   Page 1 of 6 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481663 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:24 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 
Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.  In these 
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise 
specified in the method. 
 
All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless 
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.  
 

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control 
 

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
          
Batch number: B141751AB Sample number(s): 7497906,7497908-7497911   
Acetone 20      U 20. 7 ug/kg 85  41-149   
Acrolein 100      

U 
100. 20 ug/kg 92  50-137   

Acrylonitrile 20      U 20. 4 ug/kg 90  58-123   
t-Amyl methyl ether 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 98  63-130   
Benzene 5      U 5. 0.5 ug/kg 100  80-120   
Bromobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 103  78-120   
Bromochloromethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 97  75-129   
Bromodichloromethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 90  75-120   
Bromoform 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 81  70-126   
Bromomethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 69  32-162   
2-Butanone 10      U 10. 4 ug/kg 91  47-136   
t-Butyl alcohol 50      U 50. 20 ug/kg 98  66-133   
n-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106  72-120   
sec-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106  69-120   
tert-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106  75-120   
Carbon Disulfide 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 87  63-128   
Carbon Tetrachloride 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 89  69-130   
Chlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105  80-120   
Chloroethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 64  17-171   
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10      U 10. 2 ug/kg 92  52-134   
Chloroform 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 101  80-120   
1-Chlorohexane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102  70-130   
Chloromethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 91  56-120   
2-Chlorotoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  78-120   
4-Chlorotoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105  79-120   
Chlorotrifluoroethene 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 91  22-131   
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 90  50-132   
Dibromochloromethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 89  77-120   
1,2-Dibromoethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  80-120   
Dibromomethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 96  75-120   
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107  80-120   
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102  80-120   
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  80-120   
Dichlorodifluoromethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 89  26-137   
1,1-Dichloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 101  71-122   
1,2-Dichloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102  66-136   
1,1-Dichloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102  73-129   
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102  80-120   
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 108  79-120   
1,2-Dichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 100  77-120   
1,3-Dichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 103  73-120   
2,2-Dichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 97  72-123   
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   Page 2 of 6 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481663 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:24 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
1,1-Dichloropropene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105  77-120   
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 96  74-120   
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 100  69-120   
Ethyl t-butyl ether 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 99  59-134   
Ethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106  80-120   
Freon 113 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 92  64-137   
Freon 133a 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 100  78-120   
Hexachlorobutadiene 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 100  46-130   
2-Hexanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/kg 98  40-129   
di-Isopropyl ether 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  68-128   
Isopropylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 108  76-120   
p-Isopropyltoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  69-120   
Methyl Iodide 5      U 5. 3 ug/kg 97  72-130   
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 5      U 5. 0.5 ug/kg 101  69-126   
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/kg 95  43-133   
Methylene Chloride 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 102  80-124   
n-Propylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106  77-120   
Styrene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107  76-120   
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 95  80-120   
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 100  71-123   
Tetrachloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  78-120   
Toluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105  80-120   
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 101  64-120   
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102  68-120   
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 86  63-135   
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  80-120   
Trichloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 101  80-120   
Trichlorofluoromethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 87  58-133   
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  71-123   
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105  79-120   
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106  78-120   
Vinyl Acetate 10      U 10. 2 ug/kg 101  40-127   
Vinyl Chloride 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 94  59-120   
m+p-Xylene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107  80-120   
o-Xylene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107  80-120   
          
Batch number: Y141701AA Sample number(s): 7497907   
Acetone 20      U 20. 6 ug/l 82 85 43-149 4 30 
Acrolein 100      

U 
100. 40 ug/l 97 94 52-129 3 30 

Acrylonitrile 20      U 20. 4 ug/l 89 94 62-120 6 30 
t-Amyl methyl ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 75-120 1 30 
Benzene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 105 78-120 1 30 
Bromobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 103 80-120 1 30 
Bromochloromethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 101 101 80-121 0 30 
Bromodichloromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 97 97 73-120 0 30 
Bromoform 4      U 4. 0.5 ug/l 91 90 61-120 1 30 
Bromomethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 92 95 58-120 3 30 
2-Butanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/l 95 96 54-133 1 30 
t-Butyl alcohol 50      U 50. 5 ug/l 115 113 75-120 2 30 
n-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 106 107 68-120 1 30 
sec-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 108 109 80-120 1 30 
tert-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 104 106 73-120 2 30 
Carbon Disulfide 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 86 90 58-126 4 30 
Carbon Tetrachloride 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 100 103 74-130 3 30 
Chlorobenzene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 102 105 80-120 2 30 
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   Page 3 of 6 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481663 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:24 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Chloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 87 87 56-120 0 30 
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10      U 10. 2 ug/l 101 103 54-126 2 30 
Chloroform 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 104 80-122 1 30 
1-Chlorohexane 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 104 107 80-120 3 30 
Chloromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 104 97 63-120 7 30 
2-Chlorotoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 102 80-120 1 30 
4-Chlorotoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 101 102 80-120 1 30 
Chlorotrifluoroethene 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 85 82 47-120 4 30 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 98 99 56-120 0 30 
Dibromochloromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 91 92 72-120 1 30 
1,2-Dibromoethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 105 107 76-120 2 30 
Dibromomethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 102 80-120 1 30 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 102 80-120 0 30 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 102 80-120 1 30 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 101 103 80-120 2 30 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 85 84 48-132 1 30 
1,1-Dichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 105 80-120 2 30 
1,2-Dichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 105 105 65-135 0 30 
1,1-Dichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 94 98 76-124 4 30 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 105 107 80-120 2 30 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 106 80-120 3 30 
1,2-Dichloropropane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 80-120 1 30 
1,3-Dichloropropane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 104 80-120 3 30 
2,2-Dichloropropane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 106 67-124 3 30 
1,1-Dichloropropene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 106 107 80-120 0 30 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 98 99 80-120 1 30 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 100 100 76-120 1 30 
Ethyl t-butyl ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 102 102 74-120 0 30 
Ethylbenzene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 79-120 1 30 
Freon 113 10      U 10. 2 ug/l 82 85 67-127 4 30 
Freon 133a 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 115 116 46-152 1 30 
Hexachlorobutadiene 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 101 100 51-125 1 30 
2-Hexanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/l 96 97 44-126 1 30 
di-Isopropyl ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 104 104 65-120 0 30 
Isopropylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 103 104 77-120 1 30 
p-Isopropyltoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 105 106 80-120 1 30 
Methyl Iodide 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 106 106 75-128 0 30 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 99 101 75-120 2 30 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/l 97 98 51-124 1 30 
Methylene Chloride 3      U 3. 2 ug/l 93 95 80-120 2 30 
n-Propylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 106 107 80-120 2 30 
Styrene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 101 103 80-120 2 30 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 100 103 80-120 2 30 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 102 104 70-120 2 30 
Tetrachloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 104 80-120 3 30 
Toluene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 104 106 80-120 2 30 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 100 100 58-126 1 30 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 103 104 65-120 2 30 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 99 99 66-126 0 30 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 104 80-120 0 30 
Trichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 105 106 80-120 1 30 
Trichlorofluoromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 86 90 65-130 4 30 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 104 76-120 2 30 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 104 106 74-120 1 30 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 106 106 74-120 0 30 
Vinyl Acetate 10      U 10. 2 ug/l 81 72 56-135 11 30 
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   Page 4 of 6 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481663 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:24 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Vinyl Chloride 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 102 95 63-120 7 30 
m+p-Xylene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 80-120 1 30 
o-Xylene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 103 80-120 1 30 
          
Batch number: 14170162401B Sample number(s): 7497906,7497908-7497911   
14a Moisture Content by 160.3     100  80-120   
14a Moisture Content by 160.3     100  80-120   
14a Moisture Content by 160.3     100  80-120   
          
 

 
 

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
          
Batch number: B141751AB Sample number(s): 7497906,7497908-7497911 UNSPK: 7497908 
Acetone 99 82 31-195 19 30     
Acrolein 34 35 10-165 3 30     
Acrylonitrile 90 72 48-139 24 30     
t-Amyl methyl ether 101 86 50-132 17 30     
Benzene 112 97 55-143 15 30     
Bromobenzene 104 73 43-139 35* 30     
Bromochloromethane 104 90 60-137 15 30     
Bromodichloromethane 94 79 53-136 18 30     
Bromoform 74 60 50-144 21 30     
Bromomethane 75 67 42-168 13 30     
2-Butanone 84 74 37-163 13 30     
t-Butyl alcohol 134 90 47-153 41* 30     
n-Butylbenzene 107 76 30-146 35* 30     
sec-Butylbenzene 124 88 33-157 35* 30     
tert-Butylbenzene 126 90 41-152 34* 30     
Carbon Disulfide 98 91 48-146 9 30     
Carbon Tetrachloride 103 94 51-165 10 30     
Chlorobenzene 107 84 49-135 25 30     
Chloroethane 71 64 39-152 11 30     
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 85 72 32-139 18 30     
Chloroform 113 98 61-142 15 30     
1-Chlorohexane 114 88 70-130 27 30     
Chloromethane 109 96 36-143 14 30     
2-Chlorotoluene 113 80 42-146 36* 30     
4-Chlorotoluene 108 76 39-145 36* 30     
Chlorotrifluoroethene 108 106 70-130 1 30     
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 75 56 34-165 30 30     
Dibromochloromethane 90 71 51-128 24 30     
1,2-Dibromoethane 106 85 54-129 23 30     
Dibromomethane 98 84 57-130 16 30     
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 87 60 36-133 39* 30     
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 91 61 34-134 40* 30     
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 89 61 35-136 39* 30     
Dichlorodifluoromethane 114 99 26-151 14 30     
1,1-Dichloroethane 114 100 63-142 14 30     
1,2-Dichloroethane 107 91 54-143 17 30     
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481663 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:24 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
1,1-Dichloroethene 118 108 61-149 10 30     
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 113 99 67-135 15 30     
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 125 107 64-144 17 30     
1,2-Dichloropropane 110 93 54-144 17 30     
1,3-Dichloropropane 108 87 51-140 22 30     
2,2-Dichloropropane 111 101 53-147 11 30     
1,1-Dichloropropene 112 108 54-145 5 30     
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 96 82 45-137 17 30     
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 99 80 51-134 22 30     
Ethyl t-butyl ether 106 90 58-124 17 30     
Ethylbenzene 116 93 44-141 23 30     
Freon 113 110 98 56-156 13 30     
Freon 133a 123 123 61-131 2 30     
Hexachlorobutadiene 80 55 10-155 38* 30     
2-Hexanone 88 75 32-160 17 30     
di-Isopropyl ether 114 97 59-133 17 30     
Isopropylbenzene 114 91 38-144 23 30     
p-Isopropyltoluene 116 82 29-152 35* 30     
Methyl Iodide 109 98 52-139 12 30     
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 107 87 55-129 21 30     
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 88 77 46-139 15 30     
Methylene Chloride 113 97 60-149 16 30     
n-Propylbenzene 125 90 39-157 33* 30     
Styrene 99 77 35-134 26 30     
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 100 79 55-139 25 30     
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 102 75 29-182 32* 30     
Tetrachloroethene 118 97 42-149 21 30     
Toluene 120 98 50-146 20 30     
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 45 30 10-140 43* 30     
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 51 34 10-136 42* 30     
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 99 91 52-146 9 30     
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 109 87 58-152 23 30     
Trichloroethene 112 98 53-144 14 30     
Trichlorofluoromethane 108 96 47-163 12 30     
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 109 81 36-180 30 30     
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 113 79 37-149 37* 30     
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 122 86 38-150 36* 30     
Vinyl Acetate 18* 29 21-139 46* 30     
Vinyl Chloride 115 102 50-154 13 30     
m+p-Xylene 115 92 44-137 23 30     
o-Xylene 110 87 42-137 25 30     
          
Batch number: 14170162401B Sample number(s): 7497906,7497908-7497911  BKG: 7497908 
14a Moisture Content by 160.3      4.5 4.4 2 20 
14a Moisture Content by 160.3      4.5 4.4 2 20 
14a Moisture Content by 160.3      4.5 4.4 2 20 
          

 
 
      Surrogate Quality Control  
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481663 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:24 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed 
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. 
       
Analysis Name: 12a Volatile Organics EPA8260B       
Batch number: B141751AB       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497906  99 100 103 96     
7497908  102 107 100 96     
7497909  101 104 107 91     
7497910  102 106 103 96     
7497911  99 101 103 94     
Blank  100 106 100 97     
LCS  99 103 100 96     
MS  101 104 107 91     
MSD  102 106 103 96     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  80-120 80-120 81-117 74-121   
       
Analysis Name: 12b Volatile Organics EPA8260B       
Batch number: Y141701AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497907  100 102 99 97     
Blank  99 102 99 97     
LCS  100 102 100 100     
LCSD  99 102 101 100     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  86-118 80-120 88-110 86-115   
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     Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations 
 

3768  0713 

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: 
 RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level 
 N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number 
 TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units 
 IU International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units 
 umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s) 
 C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit 
 meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s) 
 g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)  
 µg microgram(s) mg milligram(s) 
 mL milliliter(s)  L liter(s) 
 m3 cubic meter(s) µL microliter(s) 
 pg/L picogram/liter 

 < less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be 
reliably determined using this specific test. 

 > greater than 
 ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.  For 

aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a 
weight very close to a kilogram.  For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas. 

 ppb parts per billion 
 Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content.  This increases the analyte weight 
 basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.  All other results are reported 

on an as-received basis. 
Data Qualifiers: 
C – result confirmed by reanalysis. 
J - estimated value – The result is ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). 

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers: 

                                             Organic Qualifiers                                                      Inorganic Qualifiers 
 A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ≥IDL 
 B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference 
 C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met 
 D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits 
 E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of  S Method of standard additions (MSA) used 
  the instrument  for calculation 
 N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected 
 P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits 
  confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits 
 U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995 
 X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative 
Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. 
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. 

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.  Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological 
analysis is the collection of the sample.  Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the 
test results will be meaningless.  If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact 
us.  We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our 
staff.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 
Times are local to the area of activity.  Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as “analyze immediately” are not 
performed within 15 minutes.  
 

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.  THE 
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.  WE DISCLAIM 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS 
OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER 
EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  We accept no legal 
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results.  No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster 
Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client. 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 
Prepared by: 

 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 

2425 New Holland Pike 
Lancaster, PA 17601 

Prepared for: 
 

CDM Federal Programs Corp.  
3201 Jermantown Road 

Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030     

 
July 07, 2014 

 
Project:  SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

 
Submittal Date:  06/13/2014   
Group Number:  1481665  

SDG:  PH231 
PO Number:  1204-002-001-AL 

State of Sample Origin:  CA 
 

 
Client Sample Description                                                               Lancaster Labs (LL) # 
FDG2-SL-562-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7497920 
FDG2-SL-563-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7497921 
FDG2-SL-569-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7497922 
FDG2-SL-570-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7497923 
FDG2-SL-583-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7497924 
EB1-061214 Water 7497925 
EB2-061214 Water 7497926 
  
 
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the 
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record. 
 
 
 
ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Eurofins Lancaster Labs Env Attn: Nicole  Maljovec 

   
 
 
                                                                              Respectfully Submitted, 
                                                                               

 

 

 

  
 (717) 556-7259 
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LL Sample # SW 7497920
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-562-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:50    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56200   SDG#: PH231-01 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
2.1     U 183-32-9 12969 2.1 0.83 Acenaphthene 
0.48    J 1208-96-8 12969 2.1 0.41 Acenaphthylene 
0.55    J 1120-12-7 12969 2.1 0.41 Anthracene 
2.1     U 156-55-3 12969 2.1 0.83 Benzo(a)anthracene 
2.1     U 150-32-8 12969 2.1 0.83 Benzo(a)pyrene 
0.91    J 1205-99-2 12969 2.1 0.83 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
21      U 1192-97-2 12969 21 4.1 Benzo(e)pyrene 
2.1     U 1191-24-2 12969 2.1 0.83 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
11 1207-08-9 12969 2.1 0.83 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
22      U 185-68-7 12969 22 7.4 Butylbenzylphthalate 
22      U 184-74-2 12969 22 7.4 Di-n-butylphthalate 
1.4     J 1218-01-9 12969 2.1 0.41 Chrysene 
2.1     U 153-70-3 12969 2.1 0.83 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
22      U 184-66-2 12969 22 7.4 Diethylphthalate 
22      U 1131-11-3 12969 22 7.4 Dimethylphthalate 
22      U 1117-81-7 12969 22 7.4 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
1.8     J 1206-44-0 12969 2.1 0.83 Fluoranthene 
8.7 186-73-7 12969 2.1 0.83 Fluorene 
2.1     U 1193-39-5 12969 2.1 0.83 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
2.0     J 190-12-0 12969 2.1 0.83 1-Methylnaphthalene 
2.7 191-57-6 12969 2.1 0.83 2-Methylnaphthalene 
4.9 191-20-3 12969 2.1 0.83 Naphthalene 
2.1     U 162-75-9 12969 2.1 0.83 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
22      U 1117-84-0 12969 22 7.4 Di-n-octylphthalate 
3.3 185-01-8 12969 2.1 0.83 Phenanthrene 
1.5     J 1129-00-0 12969 2.1 0.83 Pyrene 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8081B 
1.0     U 1309-00-2 10590 1.0 0.21 Aldrin 
1.0     U 1319-84-6 10590 1.0 0.22 Alpha BHC 
2.4     U 1319-85-7 10590 2.4 1.2 Beta BHC 
0.34    J 158-89-9 10590 1.0 0.21 Gamma BHC - Lindane 
21      U 157-74-9 10590 21 5.0 Chlordane 
2.1     U 172-54-8 10590 2.1 0.41 p,p-DDD 
0.53    J 172-55-9 10590 2.1 0.41 p,p-DDE 
2.1     U 150-29-3 10590 2.1 0.43 p,p-DDT 
1.0     U 1319-86-8 10590 1.0 0.56 Delta BHC 
2.1     U 160-57-1 10590 2.1 0.41 Dieldrin 
1.0     U 1959-98-8 10590 1.0 0.27 Endosulfan I 
2.1     U 133213-65-910590 2.1 0.41 Endosulfan II 
2.1     U 11031-07-8 10590 2.1 0.41 Endosulfan Sulfate 
2.1     U 172-20-8 10590 2.1 0.41 Endrin 
2.1     U 17421-93-4 10590 2.1 0.41 Endrin Aldehyde 
2.2     U 153494-70-510590 2.2 0.74 Endrin Ketone 
1.0     U 176-44-8 10590 1.0 0.21 Heptachlor 
0.24    J 11024-57-3 10590 1.0 0.21 Heptachlor Epoxide 
8.3     U 172-43-5 10590 8.3 2.1 Methoxychlor 
2.1     U 12385-85-5 10590 2.1 0.43 Mirex 
41      U 18001-35-2 10590 41 17 Toxaphene 

Reporting limits were raised due to interference from the sample matrix.

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497920
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-562-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:50    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56200   SDG#: PH231-01 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
41      U 163496-31-113099 41 12 Aroclor 5432 
41      U 112642-23-813099 41 12 Aroclor 5442 
41      U 111126-42-413099 41 12 Aroclor 5460 
21      U 112674-11-213099 21 4.1 PCB-1016 
21      U 111104-28-213099 21 6.3 PCB-1221 
21      U 111141-16-513099 21 5.0 PCB-1232 
21      U 153469-21-913099 21 5.0 PCB-1242 
21      U 112672-29-613099 21 4.1 PCB-1248 
21      U 111097-69-113099 21 5.4 PCB-1254 
21      U 111096-82-513099 21 4.8 PCB-1260 
21      U 137324-23-513099 21 4.1 PCB-1262 
21      U 111100-14-413099 21 4.1 PCB-1268 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

6.2     U 1n.a. 12952 6.2 2.5 EFH (C12-C14) 
3.3     J 1n.a. 12952 6.2 2.5 EFH (C15-C20) 
14 1n.a. 12952 6.2 2.5 EFH (C21-C30) 
32 1n.a. 12952 12 5.0 EFH (C30-C40) 
6.2     U 1n.a. 12952 6.2 2.5 EFH (C8-C11) 
6.2     U 1n.a. 13197 6.2 2.5 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
6.2     U 1n.a. 13197 6.2 2.5 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
2.6     J 1n.a. 13197 6.2 2.5 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
12      U 1n.a. 13197 12 5.0 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
6.2     U 1n.a. 13197 6.2 2.5 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.
A target analyte(s) in the continuing calibration verification
standard is outside the QC acceptance limits.  The following 
corrective action was taken: 
The analysis was repeated and the continuing calibration 
verification standard bracketing the sample on the second trial 
is also outside the acceptance limits.  All results are reported 
from the second trial per client request. 
The first trial results are: 
EFH (C8-C11)  non-detect 
EFH (C12-C14) non-detect 
EFH (C15-C20) 3.1 mg/kg 
EFH (C21-C30) 14 mg/kg 
EFH (C30-C40) 28 mg/kg 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
6,530 17429-90-5 01643 49.1 8.85 Aluminum 
4.91     U 17440-36-0 06944 4.91 0.908 Antimony 
28.9 17440-38-2 06935 4.91 0.859 Arsenic 
39.2 17440-39-3 06946 1.23 0.0405 Barium 
0.453    J 17440-41-7 06947 1.23 0.0822 Beryllium 
2.89     J 17440-42-8 07914 12.3 1.03 Boron 
1.23     U 17440-43-9 06949 1.23 0.0932 Cadmium 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497920
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-562-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:50    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56200   SDG#: PH231-01 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
3,970 17440-70-2 01650 24.5 4.10 Calcium 
8.11 17440-47-3 06951 3.68 0.196 Chromium 
2.44 17440-48-4 06952 1.23 0.121 Cobalt 
10.1 17440-50-8 06953 2.45 0.356 Copper 
30,300 17439-89-6 01654 49.1 4.44 Iron 
9.95 17439-92-1 06955 3.68 0.613 Lead 
15.4 17439-93-2 01656 4.9 0.42 Lithium 
2,670 17439-95-4 01657 12.3 2.05 Magnesium 
146 17439-96-5 06958 1.23 0.102 Manganese 
10.7 17439-98-7 06960 2.45 0.209 Molybdenum 
5.17 17440-02-0 06961 2.45 0.159 Nickel 
353 17723-14-0 10145 12.3 3.55 Phosphorus 
1,740 17440-09-7 01662 123 10.2 Potassium 
119      J 17440-23-5 01667 123 20.5 Sodium 
2.76     J 17440-31-5 06969 12.3 0.270 Tin 
591 17440-32-6 06970 1.23 0.209 Titanium 
33.9 17440-62-2 06971 1.23 0.159 Vanadium 
55.1 17440-66-6 06972 4.91 0.245 Zinc 
1.84     J 17440-67-7 10146 6.13 1.03 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
1.04 27782-49-2 06141 0.491 0.123 Selenium 
0.245  U 27440-22-4 06142 0.245 0.0319 Silver 
20.9 27440-24-6 06144 0.491 0.0834 Strontium 
0.151  J 27440-28-0 06145 0.245 0.0368 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.0138 J 17439-97-6 00159 0.0202 0.0121 3a Mercury 7471A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

7.83 1n.a. 00394 0.0100 0.0100 15a pH by 9045D 
The pH was measured in water at 21.9 C. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
19.3 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497920
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-562-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:50    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56200   SDG#: PH231-01 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgDioxins/Furans EPA 1613B October 
1994 

1.20     U 11746-01-6 11031 1.20 0.0943 2378-TCDD 
6.00     U 140321-76-411031 6.00 0.0755 12378-PeCDD 
0.129    J 139227-28-611031 6.00 0.0585 123478-HxCDD 
0.399    J 157653-85-711031 6.00 0.0579 123678-HxCDD 
0.149   JQ 119408-74-311031 6.00 0.0595 123789-HxCDD 
8.17     B 135822-46-911031 6.00 0.0676 1234678-HpCDD 
71.3     B 13268-87-9 11031 12.0 0.0453 OCDD 
0.102  JBQ 151207-31-911031 1.20 0.0785 2378-TCDF 
0.0931 JBQ 157117-41-611031 6.00 0.0286 12378-PeCDF 
0.0559 JBQ 157117-31-411031 6.00 0.0283 23478-PeCDF 
0.100   JQ 170648-26-911031 6.00 0.0596 123478-HxCDF 
0.167    J 157117-44-911031 6.00 0.0495 123678-HxCDF 
0.0682  JQ 172918-21-911031 6.00 0.0619 123789-HxCDF 
0.146  JBQ 160851-34-511031 6.00 0.0517 234678-HxCDF 
1.86    JB 167562-39-411031 6.00 0.0228 1234678-HpCDF 
0.193  JBQ 155673-89-711031 6.00 0.0466 1234789-HpCDF 
4.50    JB 139001-02-011031 12.0 0.0701 OCDF 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgD/F Toxic Equivalents EPA 1613B October 
1994 

0.193 1n.a. 11031 TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLx0.0 

Labeled Compounds %Rec Windows 
13C12-2378-TCDD  81 25 - 164 
13C12-12378-PeCDD  85 25 - 181 
13C12-123478-HxCDD  90 32 - 141 
13C12-123678-HxCDD  95 28 - 130 
13C12-123789-HxCDD  91 28 - 130 
13C12-1234678-HpCDD  97 23 - 140 
13C12-OCDD  106 17 - 157 
13C12-2378-TCDF  84 24 - 169 
13C12-12378-PeCDF  104 24 - 185 
13C12-23478-PeCDF  91 21 - 178 
13C12-123478-HxCDF  91 26 - 152 
13C12-123678-HxCDF  105 26 - 123 
13C12-234678-HxCDF  96 28 - 136 
13C12-123789-HxCDF  91 29 - 147 
13C12-1234678-HpCDF  143 28 - 143 
13C12-1234789-HpCDF  82 26 - 138 
13C12-OCDF  80 17 - 157 

Dioxins/Furans Data Qualifiers: 
B Detected in Method Blank 
U Undetected 
J Estimated concentration between Estimated Detection Limit and Minimum Level
E Exceeds calibration range 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497920
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-562-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:50    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56200   SDG#: PH231-01 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

C Confirmed quantitation on secondary GC column 
Q EMPC - Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
F Interference is present 
S Saturation of detection signal 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497920
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-562-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:50    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56200   SDG#: PH231-01 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Mark A Clark06/24/2014  07:44 14174SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Kelli M Barto06/23/2014  14:40 14174SLA0263SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
1Jamie L Brillhart06/23/2014  16:47 141700007A1SW-846 8081B 20a Pesticides by EPA 

8081B 
10590 

1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  15:00 141690028A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/19/2014  09:45 141690028A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Sally L Appleyard06/19/2014  20:00 141700007A1SW-846 3546 PPL Pest. Microwave 
Extraction 

10496 

1Heather E Williams06/18/2014  02:19 141670004A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/19/2014  21:52 141670005A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670005A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670004A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Joseph D Anderson06/19/2014  00:06 141670071EPA 1613B October 
1994 

23a Dioxin/Furan by EPA 
1613B 

11031 

1Robert Brown06/16/2014  11:00 141670071EPA 1613B October 
1994 

Dioxins/Furans in Solids 
- Sox 

11030 

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497920
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-562-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:50    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56200   SDG#: PH231-01 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:18 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:20 141680637002B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:20 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:20 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:20 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/19/2014  10:42 1416806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/18/2014  12:24 1416806370021SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/18/2014  14:47 1416806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Luz M Groff06/13/2014  20:00 14164039402A1SW-846 9045D 

modified 
15a pH by 9045D 00394 

1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401B1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497921
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-563-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 09:25    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56300   SDG#: PH231-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.7     U 183-32-9 12969 1.7 0.68 Acenaphthene 
1.7     U 1208-96-8 12969 1.7 0.34 Acenaphthylene 
1.7     U 1120-12-7 12969 1.7 0.34 Anthracene 
1.7     U 156-55-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(a)anthracene 
1.7     U 150-32-8 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(a)pyrene 
0.95    J 1205-99-2 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
17      U 1192-97-2 12969 17 3.4 Benzo(e)pyrene 
1.7     U 1191-24-2 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
3.9 1207-08-9 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
18      U 185-68-7 12969 18 6.2 Butylbenzylphthalate 
18      U 184-74-2 12969 18 6.2 Di-n-butylphthalate 
0.94    J 1218-01-9 12969 1.7 0.34 Chrysene 
1.7     U 153-70-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
18      U 184-66-2 12969 18 6.2 Diethylphthalate 
18      U 1131-11-3 12969 18 6.2 Dimethylphthalate 
18      U 1117-81-7 12969 18 6.2 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
0.93    J 1206-44-0 12969 1.7 0.68 Fluoranthene 
1.0     J 186-73-7 12969 1.7 0.68 Fluorene 
1.7     U 1193-39-5 12969 1.7 0.68 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
1.7     U 190-12-0 12969 1.7 0.68 1-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-57-6 12969 1.7 0.68 2-Methylnaphthalene 
0.75    J 191-20-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Naphthalene 
1.7     U 162-75-9 12969 1.7 0.68 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
18      U 1117-84-0 12969 18 6.2 Di-n-octylphthalate 
0.69    J 185-01-8 12969 1.7 0.68 Phenanthrene 
0.86    J 1129-00-0 12969 1.7 0.68 Pyrene 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8081B 
0.85    U 1309-00-2 10590 0.85 0.17 Aldrin 
0.85    U 1319-84-6 10590 0.85 0.17 Alpha BHC 
1.3     J 1319-85-7 10590 2.0 0.99 Beta BHC 
0.85    U 158-89-9 10590 0.85 0.17 Gamma BHC - Lindane 
17      U 157-74-9 10590 17 4.1 Chlordane 
1.7     U 172-54-8 10590 1.7 0.34 p,p-DDD 
0.44    J 172-55-9 10590 1.7 0.34 p,p-DDE 
0.39    J 150-29-3 10590 1.7 0.36 p,p-DDT 
0.85    U 1319-86-8 10590 0.85 0.46 Delta BHC 
1.7     U 160-57-1 10590 1.7 0.34 Dieldrin 
0.85    U 1959-98-8 10590 0.85 0.23 Endosulfan I 
1.7     U 133213-65-910590 1.7 0.34 Endosulfan II 
1.7     U 11031-07-8 10590 1.7 0.34 Endosulfan Sulfate 
1.7     U 172-20-8 10590 1.7 0.34 Endrin 
1.7     U 17421-93-4 10590 1.7 0.34 Endrin Aldehyde 
1.8     U 153494-70-510590 1.8 0.62 Endrin Ketone 
0.85    U 176-44-8 10590 0.85 0.17 Heptachlor 
0.85    U 11024-57-3 10590 0.85 0.17 Heptachlor Epoxide 
6.9     U 172-43-5 10590 6.9 1.7 Methoxychlor 
1.7     U 12385-85-5 10590 1.7 0.36 Mirex 
34      U 18001-35-2 10590 34 14 Toxaphene 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497921
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-563-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 09:25    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56300   SDG#: PH231-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
34      U 163496-31-113099 34 10 Aroclor 5432 
34      U 112642-23-813099 34 10 Aroclor 5442 
34      U 111126-42-413099 34 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 8.2 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.2 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 10 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 10 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.4 PCB-1248 
17      U 111097-69-113099 17 4.5 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 4.0 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.4 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.4 PCB-1268 

Reporting limits were raised due to interference from the sample matrix.

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C15-C20) 
7.2 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C21-C30) 
16 1n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.1 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
6,760 17429-90-5 01643 39.5 7.12 Aluminum 
3.95   U 17440-36-0 06944 3.95 0.731 Antimony 
3.74   J 17440-38-2 06935 3.95 0.691 Arsenic 
44.8 17440-39-3 06946 0.987 0.0326 Barium 
0.281  J 17440-41-7 06947 0.987 0.0661 Beryllium 
4.70   J 17440-42-8 07914 9.87 0.829 Boron 
0.987  U 17440-43-9 06949 0.987 0.0750 Cadmium 
3,030 17440-70-2 01650 19.7 3.30 Calcium 
13.2 17440-47-3 06951 2.96 0.158 Chromium 
2.74 17440-48-4 06952 0.987 0.0977 Cobalt 
5.23 17440-50-8 06953 1.97 0.286 Copper 
12,000 17439-89-6 01654 39.5 3.57 Iron 
4.97 17439-92-1 06955 2.96 0.494 Lead 
15.4 17439-93-2 01656 3.9 0.34 Lithium 
2,920 17439-95-4 01657 9.87 1.65 Magnesium 
141 17439-96-5 06958 0.987 0.0819 Manganese 
0.184  J 17439-98-7 06960 1.97 0.168 Molybdenum 
4.86 17440-02-0 06961 1.97 0.128 Nickel 
255 17723-14-0 10145 9.87 2.85 Phosphorus 
1,970 17440-09-7 01662 98.7 8.23 Potassium 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497921
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-563-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 09:25    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56300   SDG#: PH231-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
121 17440-23-5 01667 98.7 16.5 Sodium 
2.02   J 17440-31-5 06969 9.87 0.217 Tin 
585 17440-32-6 06970 0.987 0.168 Titanium 
20.1 17440-62-2 06971 0.987 0.128 Vanadium 
32.4 17440-66-6 06972 3.95 0.197 Zinc 
1.77   J 17440-67-7 10146 4.94 0.829 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
0.171  J 27782-49-2 06141 0.395 0.0987 Selenium 
0.197  U 27440-22-4 06142 0.197 0.0257 Silver 
21.4 27440-24-6 06144 0.395 0.0671 Strontium 
0.167  J 27440-28-0 06145 0.197 0.0296 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.0152 J 17439-97-6 00159 0.0161 0.0097 3a Mercury 7471A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

8.08 1n.a. 00394 0.0100 0.0100 15a pH by 9045D 
The pH was measured in water at 22.5 C. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
2.6 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497921
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-563-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 09:25    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56300   SDG#: PH231-02 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgDioxins/Furans EPA 1613B October 
1994 

1.01     U 11746-01-6 11031 1.01 0.0756 2378-TCDD 
0.128   JQ 140321-76-411031 5.07 0.0529 12378-PeCDD 
0.147   JQ 139227-28-611031 5.07 0.0457 123478-HxCDD 
0.747    J 157653-85-711031 5.07 0.0442 123678-HxCDD 
0.305    J 119408-74-311031 5.07 0.0435 123789-HxCDD 
17.9     B 135822-46-911031 5.07 0.0383 1234678-HpCDD 
150      B 13268-87-9 11031 10.1 0.0302 OCDD 
0.111  JBQ 151207-31-911031 1.01 0.0553 2378-TCDF 
0.121  JBQ 157117-41-611031 5.07 0.0263 12378-PeCDF 
0.0682  JB 157117-31-411031 5.07 0.0280 23478-PeCDF 
0.143    J 170648-26-911031 5.07 0.0411 123478-HxCDF 
0.194    J 157117-44-911031 5.07 0.0336 123678-HxCDF 
0.0742  JQ 172918-21-911031 5.07 0.0405 123789-HxCDF 
0.225  JBQ 160851-34-511031 5.07 0.0360 234678-HxCDF 
3.47    JB 167562-39-411031 5.07 0.0147 1234678-HpCDF 
0.393  JBQ 155673-89-711031 5.07 0.0336 1234789-HpCDF 
8.22    JB 139001-02-011031 10.1 0.0579 OCDF 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgD/F Toxic Equivalents EPA 1613B October 
1994 

0.420 1n.a. 11031 TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLx0.0 

Labeled Compounds %Rec Windows 
13C12-2378-TCDD  80 25 - 164 
13C12-12378-PeCDD  87 25 - 181 
13C12-123478-HxCDD  85 32 - 141 
13C12-123678-HxCDD  87 28 - 130 
13C12-123789-HxCDD  86 28 - 130 
13C12-1234678-HpCDD  89 23 - 140 
13C12-OCDD  89 17 - 157 
13C12-2378-TCDF  71 24 - 169 
13C12-12378-PeCDF  89 24 - 185 
13C12-23478-PeCDF  77 21 - 178 
13C12-123478-HxCDF  68 26 - 152 
13C12-123678-HxCDF  80 26 - 123 
13C12-234678-HxCDF  73 28 - 136 
13C12-123789-HxCDF  71 29 - 147 
13C12-1234678-HpCDF  117 28 - 143 
13C12-1234789-HpCDF  60 26 - 138 
13C12-OCDF  54 17 - 157 

Dioxins/Furans Data Qualifiers: 
B Detected in Method Blank 
U Undetected 
J Estimated concentration between Estimated Detection Limit and Minimum Level
E Exceeds calibration range 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497921
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-563-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 09:25    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56300   SDG#: PH231-02 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

C Confirmed quantitation on secondary GC column 
Q EMPC - Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
F Interference is present 
S Saturation of detection signal 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497921
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-563-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 09:25    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56300   SDG#: PH231-02 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Mark A Clark06/24/2014  08:18 14174SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Kelli M Barto06/23/2014  14:40 14174SLA0263SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
1Jamie L Brillhart06/23/2014  17:24 141700007A1SW-846 8081B 20a Pesticides by EPA 

8081B 
10590 

1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  15:19 141690028A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/19/2014 09:45 141690028A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Sally L Appleyard06/19/2014  20:00 141700007A1SW-846 3546 PPL Pest. Microwave 
Extraction 

10496 

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  19:44 141670004A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/19/2014  22:14 141670005A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670005A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670004A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Joseph D Anderson06/19/2014  20:43 141670071EPA 1613B October 
1994 

23a Dioxin/Furan by EPA 
1613B 

11031 

1Robert Brown06/16/2014  11:00 141670071EPA 1613B October 
1994 

Dioxins/Furans in Solids 
- Sox 

11030 

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497921
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-563-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 09:25    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56300   SDG#: PH231-02 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:22 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:22 141680637002B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:22 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:22 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:22 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/19/2014  10:44 1416806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/18/2014  12:24 1416806370021SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/18/2014  14:47 1416806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Luz M Groff06/13/2014  20:00 14164039402A1SW-846 9045D 

modified 
15a pH by 9045D 00394 

1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401B1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497922
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-569-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:55    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56900   SDG#: PH231-03 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.7     U 183-32-9 12969 1.7 0.67 Acenaphthene 
1.7     U 1208-96-8 12969 1.7 0.34 Acenaphthylene 
1.7     U 1120-12-7 12969 1.7 0.34 Anthracene 
1.3     J 156-55-3 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(a)anthracene 
1.4     J 150-32-8 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(a)pyrene 
2.9 1205-99-2 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
17      U 1192-97-2 12969 17 3.4 Benzo(e)pyrene 
0.75    J 1191-24-2 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
9.5 1207-08-9 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
17      J 185-68-7 12969 18 6.1 Butylbenzylphthalate 
18      U 184-74-2 12969 18 6.1 Di-n-butylphthalate 
2.7 1218-01-9 12969 1.7 0.34 Chrysene 
1.7     U 153-70-3 12969 1.7 0.67 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
18      U 184-66-2 12969 18 6.1 Diethylphthalate 
18      U 1131-11-3 12969 18 6.1 Dimethylphthalate 
25 1117-81-7 12969 18 6.1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
3.0 1206-44-0 12969 1.7 0.67 Fluoranthene 
1.1     J 186-73-7 12969 1.7 0.67 Fluorene 
0.67    J 1193-39-5 12969 1.7 0.67 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
0.89    J 190-12-0 12969 1.7 0.67 1-Methylnaphthalene 
1.2     J 191-57-6 12969 1.7 0.67 2-Methylnaphthalene 
2.2 191-20-3 12969 1.7 0.67 Naphthalene 
1.7     U 162-75-9 12969 1.7 0.67 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
18      U 1117-84-0 12969 18 6.1 Di-n-octylphthalate 
1.9 185-01-8 12969 1.7 0.67 Phenanthrene 
2.9 1129-00-0 12969 1.7 0.67 Pyrene 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
33      U 163496-31-113099 33 10 Aroclor 5432 
33      U 112642-23-813099 33 10 Aroclor 5442 
33      U 111126-42-413099 33 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.3 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.1 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.1 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.1 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.3 PCB-1248 
9.5     J 111097-69-113099 17 4.4 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 3.9 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.3 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.3 PCB-1268 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
18 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
37 1n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497922
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-569-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:55    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56900   SDG#: PH231-03 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.0 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
11,700 17429-90-5 01643 39.2 7.07 Aluminum 
3.92    U 17440-36-0 06944 3.92 0.726 Antimony 
11.6 17440-38-2 06935 3.92 0.686 Arsenic 
68.7 17440-39-3 06946 0.980 0.0324 Barium 
0.505   J 17440-41-7 06947 0.980 0.0657 Beryllium 
3.06    J 17440-42-8 07914 9.80 0.824 Boron 
0.980   U 17440-43-9 06949 0.980 0.0745 Cadmium 
2,670 17440-70-2 01650 19.6 3.27 Calcium 
15.5 17440-47-3 06951 2.94 0.157 Chromium 
4.33 17440-48-4 06952 0.980 0.0971 Cobalt 
7.50 17440-50-8 06953 1.96 0.284 Copper 
18,400 17439-89-6 01654 39.2 3.55 Iron 
13.2 17439-92-1 06955 2.94 0.490 Lead 
24.4 17439-93-2 01656 3.9 0.33 Lithium 
4,570 17439-95-4 01657 9.80 1.64 Magnesium 
269 17439-96-5 06958 0.980 0.0814 Manganese 
0.180   J 17439-98-7 06960 1.96 0.167 Molybdenum 
9.84 17440-02-0 06961 1.96 0.127 Nickel 
354 17723-14-0 10145 9.80 2.83 Phosphorus 
2,990 17440-09-7 01662 98.0 8.18 Potassium 
51.8    J 17440-23-5 01667 98.0 16.4 Sodium 
2.50    J 17440-31-5 06969 9.80 0.216 Tin 
947 17440-32-6 06970 0.980 0.167 Titanium 
30.3 17440-62-2 06971 0.980 0.127 Vanadium 
52.6 17440-66-6 06972 3.92 0.196 Zinc 
1.94    J 17440-67-7 10146 4.90 0.824 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
0.337  J 27782-49-2 06141 0.392 0.0980 Selenium 
0.0306 J 27440-22-4 06142 0.196 0.0255 Silver 
16.3 27440-24-6 06144 0.392 0.0667 Strontium 
0.258 27440-28-0 06145 0.196 0.0294 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.0286 17439-97-6 00159 0.0160 0.0096 3a Mercury 7471A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

6.35 1n.a. 00394 0.0100 0.0100 15a pH by 9045D 
The pH was measured in water at 22.7 C. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497922
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-569-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:55    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56900   SDG#: PH231-03 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
0.98 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Mark A Clark06/24/2014  08:51 14174SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Kelli M Barto06/23/2014  14:40 14174SLA0263SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  15:37 141690028A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/19/2014  09:45 141690028A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  23:04 141670004A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/19/2014  22:35 141670005A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670005A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670004A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497922
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-569-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:55    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

56900   SDG#: PH231-03 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:25 141680637002B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:25 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:25 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:25 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/19/2014  10:46 1416806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/18/2014  12:24 1416806370021SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/18/2014  14:47 1416806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Luz M Groff06/13/2014  20:00 14164039402A1SW-846 9045D 

modified 
15a pH by 9045D 00394 

1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401B1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497923
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-570-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:10    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

57000   SDG#: PH231-04 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.7     U 183-32-9 12969 1.7 0.67 Acenaphthene 
1.7     U 1208-96-8 12969 1.7 0.34 Acenaphthylene 
1.7     U 1120-12-7 12969 1.7 0.34 Anthracene 
1.7     U 156-55-3 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(a)anthracene 
1.7     U 150-32-8 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(a)pyrene 
0.88    J 1205-99-2 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
17      U 1192-97-2 12969 17 3.4 Benzo(e)pyrene 
1.7     U 1191-24-2 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
1.3     J 1207-08-9 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
18      U 185-68-7 12969 18 6.1 Butylbenzylphthalate 
18      U 184-74-2 12969 18 6.1 Di-n-butylphthalate 
0.80    J 1218-01-9 12969 1.7 0.34 Chrysene 
1.7     U 153-70-3 12969 1.7 0.67 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
18      U 184-66-2 12969 18 6.1 Diethylphthalate 
18      U 1131-11-3 12969 18 6.1 Dimethylphthalate 
15      J 1117-81-7 12969 18 6.1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
0.78    J 1206-44-0 12969 1.7 0.67 Fluoranthene 
1.7     U 186-73-7 12969 1.7 0.67 Fluorene 
1.7     U 1193-39-5 12969 1.7 0.67 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
1.7     U 190-12-0 12969 1.7 0.67 1-Methylnaphthalene 
0.88    J 191-57-6 12969 1.7 0.67 2-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-20-3 12969 1.7 0.67 Naphthalene 
1.7     U 162-75-9 12969 1.7 0.67 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
18      U 1117-84-0 12969 18 6.1 Di-n-octylphthalate 
0.68    J 185-01-8 12969 1.7 0.67 Phenanthrene 
0.70    J 1129-00-0 12969 1.7 0.67 Pyrene 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
33      U 163496-31-113099 33 10 Aroclor 5432 
33      U 112642-23-813099 33 10 Aroclor 5442 
33      U 111126-42-413099 33 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.3 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.1 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.1 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.1 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.3 PCB-1248 
17      U 111097-69-113099 17 4.4 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 3.9 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.3 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.3 PCB-1268 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
5.6 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
12 1n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497923
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-570-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:10    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

57000   SDG#: PH231-04 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.0 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
19,800 17429-90-5 01643 39.6 7.13 Aluminum 
3.96    U 17440-36-0 06944 3.96 0.732 Antimony 
9.17 17440-38-2 06935 3.96 0.692 Arsenic 
94.0 17440-39-3 06946 0.989 0.0326 Barium 
0.795   J 17440-41-7 06947 0.989 0.0663 Beryllium 
4.24    J 17440-42-8 07914 9.89 0.831 Boron 
0.989   U 17440-43-9 06949 0.989 0.0752 Cadmium 
2,170 17440-70-2 01650 19.8 3.30 Calcium 
16.8 17440-47-3 06951 2.97 0.158 Chromium 
4.76 17440-48-4 06952 0.989 0.0979 Cobalt 
8.37 17440-50-8 06953 1.98 0.287 Copper 
21,100 17439-89-6 01654 39.6 3.58 Iron 
8.27 17439-92-1 06955 2.97 0.495 Lead 
23.7 17439-93-2 01656 4.0 0.34 Lithium 
3,930 17439-95-4 01657 9.89 1.65 Magnesium 
291 17439-96-5 06958 0.989 0.0821 Manganese 
0.387   J 17439-98-7 06960 1.98 0.168 Molybdenum 
10.8 17440-02-0 06961 1.98 0.129 Nickel 
243 17723-14-0 10145 9.89 2.86 Phosphorus 
3,410 17440-09-7 01662 98.9 8.25 Potassium 
93.0    J 17440-23-5 01667 98.9 16.5 Sodium 
2.70    J 17440-31-5 06969 9.89 0.218 Tin 
1,010 17440-32-6 06970 0.989 0.168 Titanium 
35.6 17440-62-2 06971 0.989 0.129 Vanadium 
48.3 17440-66-6 06972 3.96 0.198 Zinc 
3.29    J 17440-67-7 10146 4.95 0.831 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
0.451 27782-49-2 06141 0.396 0.0989 Selenium 
0.0382 J 27440-22-4 06142 0.198 0.0257 Silver 
26.2 27440-24-6 06144 0.396 0.0673 Strontium 
0.347 27440-28-0 06145 0.198 0.0297 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.0263 17439-97-6 00159 0.0164 0.0098 3a Mercury 7471A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

5.90 1n.a. 00394 0.0100 0.0100 15a pH by 9045D 
The pH was measured in water at 22.5 C. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 21 of 58



 

 

LL Sample # SW 7497923
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-570-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:10    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

57000   SDG#: PH231-04 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
0.89 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Mark A Clark06/24/2014  09:25 14174SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Kelli M Barto06/23/2014  14:40 14174SLA0263SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  15:56 141690028A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/19/2014  09:45 141690028A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  20:06 141670004A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/19/2014  22:56 141670005A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670005A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670004A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 22 of 58



 

 

 

LL Sample # SW 7497923
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-570-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 08:10    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

57000   SDG#: PH231-04 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:30 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:27 141680637002B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:27 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:27 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:27 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/19/2014  10:52 1416806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/18/2014  12:24 1416806370021SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/18/2014  14:47 1416806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Luz M Groff06/13/2014  20:00 14164039402A1SW-846 9045D 

modified 
15a pH by 9045D 00394 

1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401B1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497924
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-583-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 13:35    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

58300   SDG#: PH231-05 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
33      U 163496-31-113099 33 10 Aroclor 5432 
33      U 112642-23-813099 33 10 Aroclor 5442 
33      U 111126-42-413099 33 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.3 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.1 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.1 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.1 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.3 PCB-1248 
15      J 111097-69-113099 17 4.4 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 3.9 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.3 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.3 PCB-1268 

For all QC parameters which are outside project defined limits,
but within the laboratory statistical limits, no corrective 
action is taken. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
9.5 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
23 1n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.0 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
0.89 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7497924
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-583-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 13:35    by RR 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

58300   SDG#: PH231-05 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Monica M Souders06/25/2014  15:25 141750017A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/25/2014  08:15 141750017A2SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  22:21 141670004A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/19/2014  23:17 141670005A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670005A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670004A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/19/2014  20:40 14170162401B1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497925
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:00    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB112   SDG#: PH231-06EB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
0.056  U 183-32-9 12971 0.056 0.011 Acenaphthene 
0.056  U 1208-96-8 12971 0.056 0.011 Acenaphthylene 
0.056  U 1120-12-7 12971 0.056 0.011 Anthracene 
0.056  U 156-55-3 12971 0.056 0.011 Benzo(a)anthracene 
0.056  U 150-32-8 12971 0.056 0.011 Benzo(a)pyrene 
0.056  U 1205-99-2 12971 0.056 0.011 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
0.056  U 1192-97-2 12971 0.056 0.011 Benzo(e)pyrene 
0.056  U 1191-24-2 12971 0.056 0.011 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
0.056  U 1207-08-9 12971 0.056 0.011 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
1.1    U 185-68-7 12971 1.1 0.056 Butylbenzylphthalate 
0.11   J 184-74-2 12971 1.1 0.056 Di-n-butylphthalate 
0.056  U 1218-01-9 12971 0.056 0.011 Chrysene 
0.056  U 153-70-3 12971 0.056 0.011 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
0.069  J 184-66-2 12971 1.1 0.056 Diethylphthalate 
1.1    U 1131-11-3 12971 1.1 0.056 Dimethylphthalate 
0.12   J 1117-81-7 12971 1.1 0.056 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
0.056  U 1206-44-0 12971 0.056 0.011 Fluoranthene 
0.056  U 186-73-7 12971 0.056 0.011 Fluorene 
0.056  U 1193-39-5 12971 0.056 0.011 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
0.020  J 190-12-0 12971 0.056 0.011 1-Methylnaphthalene 
0.027  J 191-57-6 12971 0.056 0.011 2-Methylnaphthalene 
0.058 191-20-3 12971 0.056 0.033 Naphthalene 
0.056  U 162-75-9 12971 0.056 0.011 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
1.1    U 1117-84-0 12971 1.1 0.056 Di-n-octylphthalate 
0.056  U 185-01-8 12971 0.056 0.033 Phenanthrene 
0.056  U 1129-00-0 12971 0.056 0.011 Pyrene 

The recovery for a target analyte(s) in the Laboratory Control
Spike(s) is outside the QC acceptance limits as noted on the QC 
Summary.  The following corrective action was taken: 
The sample was re-extracted outside the method required holding 
time and the QC is compliant.  All results are reported from the 
first trial.  Similar results were obtained in both trials. 
  
Target analytes were detected in the method blank associated 
with the samples as noted on the QC Summary.  Since the result 
is within the acceptance range allowed by the method, the data is 
reported. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC Volatiles TPH GRO SW-8015B 
50      U 1n.a. 08229 50 20 TPH-GRO S.CA water C5-C12 

ug/l ug/lug/lHerbicides SW-846 8151A 
0.48     U 194-75-7 10407 0.48 0.15 2,4-D 
1.2      U 175-99-0 10407 1.2 0.24 Dalapon 
0.59     J 194-82-6 10407 0.97 0.29 2,4-DB 
0.29     U 11918-00-9 10407 0.29 0.077 Dicamba 
0.48     U 188-85-7 10407 0.48 0.12 Dinoseb 

The QC window for dinoseb is advisory due to the erratic performance of the analyte using this method.

0.48     U 1120-36-5 10407 0.48 0.15 2,4-DP (Dichlorprop) 
190      U 194-74-6 10407 190 48 MCPA 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497925
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:00    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB112   SDG#: PH231-06EB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lHerbicides SW-846 8151A 
190      U 193-65-2 10407 190 48 MCPP 
0.048    U 193-76-5 10407 0.048 0.014 2,4,5-T 
0.048    U 193-72-1 10407 0.048 0.0097 2,4,5-TP 

ug/l ug/lug/lPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8081B 
0.0085 U 1309-00-2 10589 0.0085 0.0017 Aldrin 
0.0085 U 1319-84-6 10589 0.0085 0.0026 Alpha BHC 
0.017 1319-85-7 10589 0.0090 0.0090 Beta BHC 
0.0085 U 158-89-9 10589 0.0085 0.0017 Gamma BHC - Lindane 
0.43   U 157-74-9 10589 0.43 0.14 Chlordane 
0.017  U 172-54-8 10589 0.017 0.0043 p,p-DDD 
0.017  U 172-55-9 10589 0.017 0.0043 p,p-DDE 
0.017  U 150-29-3 10589 0.017 0.0044 p,p-DDT 
0.0085 U 1319-86-8 10589 0.0085 0.0029 Delta BHC 
0.017  U 160-57-1 10589 0.017 0.0045 Dieldrin 
0.0085 U 1959-98-8 10589 0.0085 0.0037 Endosulfan I 
0.017  U 133213-65-910589 0.017 0.013 Endosulfan II 
0.017  U 11031-07-8 10589 0.017 0.0049 Endosulfan Sulfate 
0.017  U 172-20-8 10589 0.017 0.0069 Endrin 
0.085  U 17421-93-4 10589 0.085 0.017 Endrin Aldehyde 
0.017  U 153494-70-510589 0.017 0.0043 Endrin Ketone 
0.0085 U 176-44-8 10589 0.0085 0.0017 Heptachlor 
0.0085 U 11024-57-3 10589 0.0085 0.0020 Heptachlor Epoxide 
0.085  U 172-43-5 10589 0.085 0.026 Methoxychlor 
0.043  U 12385-85-5 10589 0.043 0.0085 Mirex 
0.85   U 18001-35-2 10589 0.85 0.26 Toxaphene 

An interferent near the retention time of Beta-BHC was detected in the method
blank associated with the sample. The reporting limit was raised to .009 ug/L. 
The following corrective action was taken: 
The sample was re-extracted outside the method required holding 
time and the QC is compliant.  All results are reported from the 
first trial.  Beta-BHC was not detected in the second trial.

ug/l ug/lug/lPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
0.43   U 163496-31-113092 0.43 0.085 Aroclor 5432 
0.43   U 112642-23-813092 0.43 0.085 Aroclor 5442 
0.43   U 111126-42-413092 0.43 0.094 Aroclor 5460 
0.43   U 112674-11-213092 0.43 0.085 PCB-1016 
0.43   U 111104-28-213092 0.43 0.085 PCB-1221 
0.43   U 111141-16-513092 0.43 0.17 PCB-1232 
0.43   U 153469-21-913092 0.43 0.085 PCB-1242 
0.43   U 112672-29-613092 0.43 0.085 PCB-1248 
0.43   U 111097-69-113092 0.43 0.085 PCB-1254 
0.43   U 111096-82-513092 0.43 0.13 PCB-1260 
0.43   U 137324-23-513092 0.43 0.17 PCB-1262 
0.43   U 111100-14-413092 0.43 0.14 PCB-1268 

The recovery for a target analyte(s) and the surrogates in the Laboratory
Control Spike(s) is outside the QC acceptance limits as noted on the QC 
Summary.  The following corrective action was taken: 
The sample was re-extracted outside the method required holding 
time and the QC is compliant.  All results are reported from the

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497925
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:00    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB112   SDG#: PH231-06EB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

first trial.  Similar results were obtained in both trials.

mg/l mg/lmg/lGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

0.10   U 1n.a. 10365 0.10 0.051 EFH (C12-C14) 
0.10   U 1n.a. 10365 0.10 0.051 EFH (C15-C20) 
0.10   U 1n.a. 10365 0.10 0.051 EFH (C21-C30) 
0.51   U 1n.a. 10365 0.51 0.10 EFH (C30 - C40) 
0.10   U 1n.a. 10365 0.10 0.051 EFH (C8-C11) 
0.10   U 1n.a. 13205 0.10 0.051 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
0.10   U 1n.a. 13205 0.10 0.051 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
0.10   U 1n.a. 13205 0.10 0.051 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
0.51   U 1n.a. 13205 0.51 0.10 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
0.10   U 1n.a. 13205 0.10 0.051 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

mg/l mg/lmg/lMetals SW-846 6010C 
0.400  U 17429-90-5 01743 0.400 0.0828 Aluminum 
0.0400 U 17440-36-0 07044 0.0400 0.0053 Antimony 
0.0400 U 17440-38-2 07035 0.0400 0.0068 Arsenic 
0.0100 U 17440-39-3 07046 0.0100 0.00033 Barium 
0.0100 U 17440-41-7 07047 0.0100 0.00067 Beryllium 
0.100  U 17440-42-8 08014 0.100 0.0084 Boron 
0.0100 U 17440-43-9 07049 0.0100 0.00076 Cadmium 
0.400  U 17440-70-2 01750 0.400 0.0334 Calcium 
0.0300 U 17440-47-3 07051 0.0300 0.0016 Chromium 
0.0100 U 17440-48-4 07052 0.0100 0.0013 Cobalt 
0.0200 U 17440-50-8 07053 0.0200 0.0027 Copper 
0.400  U 17439-89-6 01754 0.400 0.0430 Iron 
0.0300 U 17439-92-1 07055 0.0300 0.0047 Lead 
0.0400 U 17439-93-2 01756 0.0400 0.0047 Lithium 
0.200  U 17439-95-4 01757 0.200 0.0167 Magnesium 
0.0013 J 17439-96-5 07058 0.0100 0.00083 Manganese 
0.0200 U 17439-98-7 07060 0.0200 0.0017 Molybdenum 
0.0200 U 17440-02-0 07061 0.0200 0.0015 Nickel 
0.200  U 17723-14-0 10143 0.200 0.0418 Phosphorus 
1.00   U 17440-09-7 01762 1.00 0.0980 Potassium 
2.00   U 17440-23-5 01767 2.00 0.167 Sodium 
0.0400 U 17440-31-5 07069 0.0400 0.0029 Tin 
0.0200 U 17440-32-6 07070 0.0200 0.0017 Titanium 
0.0100 U 17440-62-2 07071 0.0100 0.0020 Vanadium 
0.0400 U 17440-66-6 07072 0.0400 0.0020 Zinc 
0.0099 J 17440-67-7 10144 0.100 0.0084 Zirconium 

mg/l mg/lmg/lSW-846 6020A 
0.0040 U 17782-49-2 06041 0.0040 0.00050 Selenium 
0.0010 U 17440-22-4 06042 0.0010 0.00011 Silver 
0.0020 U 17440-24-6 06044 0.0020 0.00034 Strontium 
0.0010 U 17440-28-0 06045 0.0010 0.00015 Thallium 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497925
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:00    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB112   SDG#: PH231-06EB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/l mg/lmg/lMetals SW-846 7470A 
0.00020 U 17439-97-6 00259 0.00020 0.000060 3b Mercury 7470A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9040C 
5.6 1n.a. 12152 0.010 0.010 28b pH (9040B and 9040C) 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497925
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:00    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB112   SDG#: PH231-06EB 
  
As Received 
EDL 

As Received 
MRL* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

pg/l pg/lpg/lDioxins/Furans EPA 1613B October 
1994 

2.04     U 11746-01-6 10915 2.04 0.118 2378-TCDD 
10.2     U 140321-76-410915 10.2 0.145 12378-PeCDD 
10.2     U 139227-28-610915 10.2 0.112 123478-HxCDD 
10.2     U 157653-85-710915 10.2 0.116 123678-HxCDD 
10.2     U 119408-74-310915 10.2 0.110 123789-HxCDD 
1.41   JBQ 135822-46-910915 10.2 0.137 1234678-HpCDD 
21.3    BQ 13268-87-9 10915 20.4 0.146 OCDD 
0.0871  JQ 151207-31-910915 2.04 0.0709 2378-TCDF 
0.0952 JBQ 157117-41-610915 10.2 0.0549 12378-PeCDF 
0.0938  JQ 157117-31-410915 10.2 0.0565 23478-PeCDF 
0.107   JB 170648-26-910915 10.2 0.0664 123478-HxCDF 
0.175  JBQ 157117-44-910915 10.2 0.0606 123678-HxCDF 
10.2     U 172918-21-910915 10.2 0.0644 123789-HxCDF 
10.2     U 160851-34-510915 10.2 0.0602 234678-HxCDF 
0.414  JBQ 167562-39-410915 10.2 0.0413 1234678-HpCDF 
10.2     U 155673-89-710915 10.2 0.0442 1234789-HpCDF 
0.740   JQ 139001-02-010915 20.4 0.102 OCDF 

pg/l pg/lpg/lD/F Toxic Equivalents EPA 1613B October 
1994 

0.0107 1n.a. 10915 TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLx0.0 

Labeled Compounds %Rec Windows 
13C12-2378-TCDD  81 25 - 164 
13C12-12378-PeCDD  83 25 - 181 
13C12-123478-HxCDD  84 32 - 141 
13C12-123678-HxCDD  86 28 - 130 
13C12-123789-HxCDD  85 28 - 130 
13C12-1234678-HpCDD  90 23 - 140 
13C12-OCDD  92 17 - 157 
13C12-2378-TCDF  80 24 - 169 
13C12-12378-PeCDF  89 24 - 185 
13C12-23478-PeCDF  82 21 - 178 
13C12-123478-HxCDF  79 26 - 152 
13C12-123678-HxCDF  83 26 - 123 
13C12-234678-HxCDF  81 28 - 136 
13C12-123789-HxCDF  84 29 - 147 
13C12-1234678-HpCDF  81 28 - 143 
13C12-1234789-HpCDF  85 26 - 138 
13C12-OCDF  82 17 - 157 

Dioxins/Furans Data Qualifiers: 
B Detected in Method Blank 
U Undetected 
J Estimated concentration between Estimated Detection Limit and Minimum Level
E Exceeds calibration range 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497925
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:00    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB112   SDG#: PH231-06EB 
  
As Received 
EDL 

As Received 
MRL* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

C Confirmed quantitation on secondary GC column 
Q EMPC - Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
F Interference is present 
S Saturation of detection signal 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497925
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:00    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB112   SDG#: PH231-06EB 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Brian K Graham06/20/2014  06:43 14169WAD0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7b SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12971 
1Nicholas W Shroyer06/18/2014  19:00 14169WAD0261SW-846 3510C BNA Water Extraction SIM 10466 

1Laura M Krieger06/20/2014  14:05 14170B94A1TPH GRO SW-8015B 11b TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 08229 

1Laura M Krieger06/20/2014  14:05 14170B94A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
1Lisa A Reinert06/20/2014  16:31 141680013A1SW-846 8151A 24b Herbicides by EPA 

8151A 
10407 

1Jamie L Brillhart06/18/2014  15:43 141680017A1SW-846 8081B 22b Pesticides by EPA 
8081B 

10589 

1Monica M Souders06/19/2014  02:17 141680016A1SW-846 8082A 21b PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13092 
1David V Hershey Jr06/17/2014  20:00 141680016A1SW-846 3510C PCB/PCT Waters Update IV 13093 

1David V Hershey Jr06/17/2014  20:00 141680017A1SW-846 3510C Pesticide Waters Update 
IV Ext 

11120 

1Kelli M Barto06/17/2014  14:15 141680013A1SW-846 8151A Water Sample Herbicide 
Extract 

00816 

1Heather E Williams06/20/2014  02:51 141690022A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10b TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

10365 

1Heather E Williams06/24/2014  03:29 141690021A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10b TPH-DRO (w/Si Gel) 13205 

1Karen L Beyer06/18/2014  21:00 141690021A1SW-846 3510C EFH Water Ext. w/SiGel 13212 
1Karen L Beyer06/18/2014  21:00 141690022A1SW-846 3510C EFH Waters Extraction 11203 
1Joseph D Anderson06/24/2014  21:42 141710011EPA 1613B October 

1994 
17b Dioxin/Furan by EPA 
1613B 

10915 

1Ginelle L McQuaid06/21/2014  07:05 141710011EPA 1613B October 
1994 

Dioxins/Furans in Water - 
SepF 

10914 

1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01743 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Antimony 07044 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Arsenic 07035 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Barium 07046 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Beryllium 07047 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Boron 08014 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Cadmium 07049 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Calcium 01750 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Chromium 07051 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Cobalt 07052 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Copper 07053 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Iron 01754 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Lead 07055 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Lithium 01756 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01757 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Manganese 07058 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497925
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:00    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB112   SDG#: PH231-06EB 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 07060 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Nickel 07061 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10143 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Potassium 01762 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Sodium 01767 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Tin 07069 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Titanium 07070 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Vanadium 07071 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Zinc 07072 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:53 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10144 
1Choon Y Tian06/17/2014  04:33 141640639001B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06041 
1Choon Y Tian06/17/2014  04:33 141640639001A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06042 
1Choon Y Tian06/17/2014  04:33 141640639001A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06044 
1Choon Y Tian06/17/2014  04:33 141640639001A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06045 
1Damary Valentin06/17/2014  07:42 1416457130031SW-846 7470A 3b Mercury 7470A 00259 
1Micaela L Dishong06/16/2014  09:40 1416406350011SW-846 3005A WW SW846(IV) ICP Dig (tot 

rec) 
10635 

1Micaela L Dishong06/16/2014  09:05 1416406390011SW-846 3010A 
modified 

ICP/MS SW846 (IV) Water 
Digest 

10639 

1Micaela L Dishong06/16/2014  11:46 1416457130031SW-846 7470A WW SW846 Hg Digest 05713 
1Luz M Groff06/13/2014  19:20 14164121521A1SW-846 9040C 28b pH (9040B and 9040C) 12152 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497926
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB2-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:30    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB212   SDG#: PH231-07EB* 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
0.057  U 183-32-9 12971 0.057 0.011 Acenaphthene 
0.057  U 1208-96-8 12971 0.057 0.011 Acenaphthylene 
0.057  U 1120-12-7 12971 0.057 0.011 Anthracene 
0.057  U 156-55-3 12971 0.057 0.011 Benzo(a)anthracene 
0.057  U 150-32-8 12971 0.057 0.011 Benzo(a)pyrene 
0.057  U 1205-99-2 12971 0.057 0.011 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
0.057  U 1192-97-2 12971 0.057 0.011 Benzo(e)pyrene 
0.057  U 1191-24-2 12971 0.057 0.011 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
0.057  U 1207-08-9 12971 0.057 0.011 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
1.1    U 185-68-7 12971 1.1 0.057 Butylbenzylphthalate 
0.094  J 184-74-2 12971 1.1 0.057 Di-n-butylphthalate 
0.057  U 1218-01-9 12971 0.057 0.011 Chrysene 
0.057  U 153-70-3 12971 0.057 0.011 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
0.080  J 184-66-2 12971 1.1 0.057 Diethylphthalate 
1.1    U 1131-11-3 12971 1.1 0.057 Dimethylphthalate 
0.15   J 1117-81-7 12971 1.1 0.057 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
0.057  U 1206-44-0 12971 0.057 0.011 Fluoranthene 
0.057  U 186-73-7 12971 0.057 0.011 Fluorene 
0.057  U 1193-39-5 12971 0.057 0.011 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
0.020  J 190-12-0 12971 0.057 0.011 1-Methylnaphthalene 
0.028  J 191-57-6 12971 0.057 0.011 2-Methylnaphthalene 
0.058 191-20-3 12971 0.057 0.034 Naphthalene 
0.057  U 162-75-9 12971 0.057 0.011 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
1.1    U 1117-84-0 12971 1.1 0.057 Di-n-octylphthalate 
0.057  U 185-01-8 12971 0.057 0.034 Phenanthrene 
0.057  U 1129-00-0 12971 0.057 0.011 Pyrene 

The recovery for a target analyte(s) in the Laboratory Control
Spike(s) is outside the QC acceptance limits as noted on the QC 
Summary.  The following corrective action was taken: 
The sample was re-extracted outside the method required holding 
time and the QC is compliant.  All results are reported from the 
first trial.  Similar results were obtained in both trials. 
  
Target analytes were detected in the method blank associated 
with the samples as noted on the QC Summary.  Since the result 
is within the acceptance range allowed by the method, the data is 
reported. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC Volatiles TPH GRO SW-8015B 
50      U 1n.a. 08229 50 20 TPH-GRO S.CA water C5-C12 

ug/l ug/lug/lPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8081B 
0.0084 U 1309-00-2 10589 0.0084 0.0017 Aldrin 
0.0084 U 1319-84-6 10589 0.0084 0.0025 Alpha BHC 
0.0090 U 1319-85-7 10589 0.0090 0.0090 Beta BHC 
0.0084 U 158-89-9 10589 0.0084 0.0017 Gamma BHC - Lindane 
0.42   U 157-74-9 10589 0.42 0.14 Chlordane 
0.017  U 172-54-8 10589 0.017 0.0042 p,p-DDD 
0.017  U 172-55-9 10589 0.017 0.0042 p,p-DDE 
0.017  U 150-29-3 10589 0.017 0.0044 p,p-DDT 
0.0084 U 1319-86-8 10589 0.0084 0.0029 Delta BHC 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 34 of 58



 

 

LL Sample # WW 7497926
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB2-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:30    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB212   SDG#: PH231-07EB* 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8081B 
0.017  U 160-57-1 10589 0.017 0.0045 Dieldrin 
0.0084 U 1959-98-8 10589 0.0084 0.0036 Endosulfan I 
0.017  U 133213-65-910589 0.017 0.013 Endosulfan II 
0.017  U 11031-07-8 10589 0.017 0.0049 Endosulfan Sulfate 
0.017  U 172-20-8 10589 0.017 0.0068 Endrin 
0.084  U 17421-93-4 10589 0.084 0.017 Endrin Aldehyde 
0.017  U 153494-70-510589 0.017 0.0042 Endrin Ketone 
0.0084 U 176-44-8 10589 0.0084 0.0017 Heptachlor 
0.0084 U 11024-57-3 10589 0.0084 0.0019 Heptachlor Epoxide 
0.084  U 172-43-5 10589 0.084 0.025 Methoxychlor 
0.042  U 12385-85-5 10589 0.042 0.0084 Mirex 
0.84   U 18001-35-2 10589 0.84 0.25 Toxaphene 

An interferent near the retention time of Beta-BHC was detected in the method
blank associated with the sample. The reporting limit was raised to .009 ug/L. 
The following corrective action was taken: 
The sample was re-extracted outside the method required holding 
time and the QC is compliant.  All results are reported from the 
first trial.  Beta-BHC was not detected in the second trial.

ug/l ug/lug/lPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
0.42   U 163496-31-113092 0.42 0.084 Aroclor 5432 
0.42   U 112642-23-813092 0.42 0.084 Aroclor 5442 
0.42   U 111126-42-413092 0.42 0.093 Aroclor 5460 
0.42   U 112674-11-213092 0.42 0.084 PCB-1016 
0.42   U 111104-28-213092 0.42 0.084 PCB-1221 
0.42   U 111141-16-513092 0.42 0.17 PCB-1232 
0.42   U 153469-21-913092 0.42 0.084 PCB-1242 
0.42   U 112672-29-613092 0.42 0.084 PCB-1248 
0.42   U 111097-69-113092 0.42 0.084 PCB-1254 
0.42   U 111096-82-513092 0.42 0.13 PCB-1260 
0.42   U 137324-23-513092 0.42 0.17 PCB-1262 
0.42   U 111100-14-413092 0.42 0.14 PCB-1268 

The recovery for a target analyte(s) and the surrogates in the Laboratory
Control Spike(s) is outside the QC acceptance limits as noted on the QC 
Summary.  The following corrective action was taken: 
The sample was re-extracted outside the method required holding 
time and the QC is compliant.  All results are reported from the 
first trial.  Similar results were obtained in both trials.

mg/l mg/lmg/lGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

0.099  U 1n.a. 10365 0.099 0.049 EFH (C12-C14) 
0.099  U 1n.a. 10365 0.099 0.049 EFH (C15-C20) 
0.099  U 1n.a. 10365 0.099 0.049 EFH (C21-C30) 
0.49   U 1n.a. 10365 0.49 0.099 EFH (C30 - C40) 
0.099  U 1n.a. 10365 0.099 0.049 EFH (C8-C11) 
0.099  U 1n.a. 13205 0.099 0.049 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
0.099  U 1n.a. 13205 0.099 0.049 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
0.099  U 1n.a. 13205 0.099 0.049 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
0.49   U 1n.a. 13205 0.49 0.099 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
0.099  U 1n.a. 13205 0.099 0.049 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497926
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB2-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:30    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB212   SDG#: PH231-07EB* 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

mg/l mg/lmg/lMetals SW-846 6010C 
0.400  U 17429-90-5 01743 0.400 0.0828 Aluminum 
0.0400 U 17440-36-0 07044 0.0400 0.0053 Antimony 
0.0400 U 17440-38-2 07035 0.0400 0.0068 Arsenic 
0.0100 U 17440-39-3 07046 0.0100 0.00033 Barium 
0.0100 U 17440-41-7 07047 0.0100 0.00067 Beryllium 
0.100  U 17440-42-8 08014 0.100 0.0084 Boron 
0.0100 U 17440-43-9 07049 0.0100 0.00076 Cadmium 
0.400  U 17440-70-2 01750 0.400 0.0334 Calcium 
0.0300 U 17440-47-3 07051 0.0300 0.0016 Chromium 
0.0100 U 17440-48-4 07052 0.0100 0.0013 Cobalt 
0.0200 U 17440-50-8 07053 0.0200 0.0027 Copper 
0.400  U 17439-89-6 01754 0.400 0.0430 Iron 
0.0300 U 17439-92-1 07055 0.0300 0.0047 Lead 
0.0400 U 17439-93-2 01756 0.0400 0.0047 Lithium 
0.200  U 17439-95-4 01757 0.200 0.0167 Magnesium 
0.0013 J 17439-96-5 07058 0.0100 0.00083 Manganese 
0.0200 U 17439-98-7 07060 0.0200 0.0017 Molybdenum 
0.0200 U 17440-02-0 07061 0.0200 0.0015 Nickel 
0.200  U 17723-14-0 10143 0.200 0.0418 Phosphorus 
1.00   U 17440-09-7 01762 1.00 0.0980 Potassium 
2.00   U 17440-23-5 01767 2.00 0.167 Sodium 
0.0400 U 17440-31-5 07069 0.0400 0.0029 Tin 
0.0200 U 17440-32-6 07070 0.0200 0.0017 Titanium 
0.0100 U 17440-62-2 07071 0.0100 0.0020 Vanadium 
0.0400 U 17440-66-6 07072 0.0400 0.0020 Zinc 
0.0097 J 17440-67-7 10144 0.100 0.0084 Zirconium 

mg/l mg/lmg/lSW-846 6020A 
0.0040 U 17782-49-2 06041 0.0040 0.00050 Selenium 
0.0010 U 17440-22-4 06042 0.0010 0.00011 Silver 
0.0020 U 17440-24-6 06044 0.0020 0.00034 Strontium 
0.0010 U 17440-28-0 06045 0.0010 0.00015 Thallium 

mg/l mg/lmg/lSW-846 7470A 
0.00020 U 17439-97-6 00259 0.00020 0.000060 3b Mercury 7470A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9040C 
5.3 1n.a. 12152 0.010 0.010 28b pH (9040B and 9040C) 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497926
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB2-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:30    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB212   SDG#: PH231-07EB* 
  
As Received 
EDL 

As Received 
MRL* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

pg/l pg/lpg/lDioxins/Furans EPA 1613B October 
1994 

1.97     U 11746-01-6 10915 1.97 0.197 2378-TCDD 
0.251   JQ 140321-76-410915 9.86 0.171 12378-PeCDD 
9.86     U 139227-28-610915 9.86 0.133 123478-HxCDD 
9.86     U 157653-85-710915 9.86 0.145 123678-HxCDD 
0.244  JBQ 119408-74-310915 9.86 0.132 123789-HxCDD 
1.68    JB 135822-46-910915 9.86 0.140 1234678-HpCDD 
13.9    JB 13268-87-9 10915 19.7 0.136 OCDD 
1.97     U 151207-31-910915 1.97 0.0942 2378-TCDF 
9.86     U 157117-41-610915 9.86 0.0654 12378-PeCDF 
0.234   JQ 157117-31-410915 9.86 0.0682 23478-PeCDF 
0.207  JBQ 170648-26-910915 9.86 0.0719 123478-HxCDF 
9.86     U 157117-44-910915 9.86 0.0706 123678-HxCDF 
0.190  JBQ 172918-21-910915 9.86 0.0721 123789-HxCDF 
0.257  JBQ 160851-34-510915 9.86 0.0660 234678-HxCDF 
0.365   JB 167562-39-410915 9.86 0.0601 1234678-HpCDF 
0.367   JQ 155673-89-710915 9.86 0.0701 1234789-HpCDF 
1.06    JQ 139001-02-010915 19.7 0.103 OCDF 

pg/l pg/lpg/lD/F Toxic Equivalents EPA 1613B October 
1994 

0.0247 1n.a. 10915 TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLx0.0 

Labeled Compounds %Rec Windows 
13C12-2378-TCDD  75 25 - 164 
13C12-12378-PeCDD  79 25 - 181 
13C12-123478-HxCDD  82 32 - 141 
13C12-123678-HxCDD  80 28 - 130 
13C12-123789-HxCDD  82 28 - 130 
13C12-1234678-HpCDD  80 23 - 140 
13C12-OCDD  77 17 - 157 
13C12-2378-TCDF  73 24 - 169 
13C12-12378-PeCDF  81 24 - 185 
13C12-23478-PeCDF  75 21 - 178 
13C12-123478-HxCDF  74 26 - 152 
13C12-123678-HxCDF  79 26 - 123 
13C12-234678-HxCDF  76 28 - 136 
13C12-123789-HxCDF  82 29 - 147 
13C12-1234678-HpCDF  78 28 - 143 
13C12-1234789-HpCDF  76 26 - 138 
13C12-OCDF  73 17 - 157 

Dioxins/Furans Data Qualifiers: 
B Detected in Method Blank 
U Undetected 
J Estimated concentration between Estimated Detection Limit and Minimum Level
E Exceeds calibration range 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497926
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB2-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:30    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB212   SDG#: PH231-07EB* 
  
As Received 
EDL 

As Received 
MRL* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

C Confirmed quantitation on secondary GC column 
Q EMPC - Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
F Interference is present 
S Saturation of detection signal 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497926
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB2-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:30    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB212   SDG#: PH231-07EB* 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Brian K Graham06/20/2014  07:10 14169WAD0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7b SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12971 
1Nicholas W Shroyer06/18/2014  19:00 14169WAD0261SW-846 3510C BNA Water Extraction SIM 10466 

1Laura M Krieger06/20/2014  14:31 14170B94A1TPH GRO SW-8015B 11b TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 08229 

1Laura M Krieger06/20/2014  14:31 14170B94A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
1Jamie L Brillhart06/18/2014  15:57 141680017A1SW-846 8081B 22b Pesticides by EPA 

8081B 
10589 

1Monica M Souders06/19/2014  02:35 141680016A1SW-846 8082A 21b PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13092 
1David V Hershey Jr06/17/2014  20:00 141680016A1SW-846 3510C PCB/PCT Waters Update IV 13093 

1David V Hershey Jr06/17/2014  20:00 141680017A1SW-846 3510C Pesticide Waters Update 
IV Ext 

11120 

1Heather E Williams06/20/2014  03:12 141690022A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10b TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

10365 

1Heather E Williams06/24/2014  03:51 141690021A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10b TPH-DRO (w/Si Gel) 13205 

1Karen L Beyer06/18/2014  21:00 141690021A1SW-846 3510C EFH Water Ext. w/SiGel 13212 
1Karen L Beyer06/18/2014  21:00 141690022A1SW-846 3510C EFH Waters Extraction 11203 
1Joseph D Anderson06/25/2014  03:37 141710011EPA 1613B October 

1994 
17b Dioxin/Furan by EPA 
1613B 

10915 

1Ginelle L McQuaid06/21/2014  07:05 141710011EPA 1613B October 
1994 

Dioxins/Furans in Water - 
SepF 

10914 

1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01743 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Antimony 07044 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Arsenic 07035 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Barium 07046 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Beryllium 07047 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Boron 08014 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Cadmium 07049 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Calcium 01750 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Chromium 07051 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Cobalt 07052 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Copper 07053 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Iron 01754 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Lead 07055 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Lithium 01756 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01757 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Manganese 07058 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 07060 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Nickel 07061 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10143 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Potassium 01762 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7497926
LL Group  # 1481665 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB2-061214 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/12/2014 15:30    by PH 

Submitted: 06/13/2014 09:30 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB212   SDG#: PH231-07EB* 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Sodium 01767 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Tin 07069 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Titanium 07070 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Vanadium 07071 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Zinc 07072 
1John P Hook06/16/2014  22:57 1416406350011SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10144 
1Choon Y Tian06/17/2014  04:35 141640639001B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06041 
1Choon Y Tian06/17/2014  04:35 141640639001A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06042 
1Choon Y Tian06/17/2014  04:35 141640639001A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06044 
1Choon Y Tian06/17/2014  04:35 141640639001A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06045 
1Damary Valentin06/17/2014  07:48 1416457130031SW-846 7470A 3b Mercury 7470A 00259 
1Micaela L Dishong06/16/2014  09:40 1416406350011SW-846 3005A WW SW846(IV) ICP Dig (tot 

rec) 
10635 

1Micaela L Dishong06/16/2014  09:05 1416406390011SW-846 3010A 
modified 

ICP/MS SW846 (IV) Water 
Digest 

10639 

1Micaela L Dishong06/16/2014  11:46 1416457130031SW-846 7470A WW SW846 Hg Digest 05713 
1Luz M Groff06/13/2014  19:20 14164121521A1SW-846 9040C 28b pH (9040B and 9040C) 12152 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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   Page 1 of 13 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481665 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 
Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.  In these 
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise 
specified in the method. 
 
All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless 
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.  
 

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control 
 

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
          
Batch number: 14169WAD026 Sample number(s): 7497925-7497926   
Acenaphthene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 108 108 83-119 0 30 
Acenaphthylene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 99 100 81-130 1 30 
Anthracene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 101 104 83-125 3 30 
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 99 100 79-122 1 30 
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 100 105 80-121 5 30 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 102 107 79-136 5 30 
Benzo(e)pyrene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 99 103 67-118 4 30 
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 93 102 72-132 9 30 
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 101 107 81-131 6 30 
Butylbenzylphthalate 0.25   U 0.25 0.013 ug/l 87 87 40-138 0 30 
Di-n-butylphthalate 0.024  J 0.25 0.013 ug/l 92 99 64-141 7 30 
Chrysene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 104 106 84-118 2 30 
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 85 89 66-133 5 30 
Diethylphthalate 0.013  J 0.25 0.013 ug/l 95 96 64-137 1 30 
Dimethylphthalate 0.25   U 0.25 0.013 ug/l 89 88 23-139 1 30 
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 0.16   J 0.25 0.013 ug/l 60* 72 70-143 18 30 
Fluoranthene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 96 99 84-124 2 30 
Fluorene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 100 102 82-119 2 30 
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 88 94 68-132 7 30 
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 92 94 86-130 2 30 
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 87 89 81-131 2 30 
Naphthalene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0075 ug/l 94 96 82-122 1 30 
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 55* 55* 56-96 1 30 
Di-n-octylphthalate 0.25   U 0.25 0.013 ug/l 49* 59 57-145 19 30 
Phenanthrene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0075 ug/l 99 101 83-116 2 30 
Pyrene 0.013  U 0.013 0.0025 ug/l 99 99 78-125 1 30 
          
Batch number: 14174SLA026 Sample number(s): 7497920-7497923   
Acenaphthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 111  84-118   
Acenaphthylene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 105  78-120   
Anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 103  85-118   
Benzo(a)anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 110  83-119   
Benzo(a)pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 101  80-122   
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 110  82-135   
Benzo(e)pyrene 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg 96  81-110   
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 98  79-121   
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 105  79-123   
Butylbenzylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 100  75-144   
Di-n-butylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 98  75-148   
Chrysene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 112  84-113   
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 101  83-123   
Diethylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 105  73-147   
Dimethylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 105  85-122   
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   Page 2 of 13 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481665 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 102  68-146   
Fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 110  85-116   
Fluorene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 113  84-120   
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 98  82-123   
1-Methylnaphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 105  78-119   
2-Methylnaphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 107  78-121   
Naphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 103  79-113   
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 108  71-124   
Di-n-octylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 99  71-148   
Phenanthrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 102  83-113   
Pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 101  80-119   
          
Batch number: 14170B94A Sample number(s): 7497925-7497926   
TPH-GRO S.CA water C5-C12 50      U 50. 20 ug/l 94 93 80-133 1 30 
          
Batch number: 141680013A Sample number(s): 7497925   
2,4-D 0.50   U 0.50 0.16 ug/l 110 112 68-155 1 30 
Dalapon 1.3    U 1.3 0.25 ug/l 64 66 27-127 3 30 
2,4-DB 1.0    U 1.0 0.30 ug/l 107 113 60-172 5 30 
Dicamba 0.30   U 0.30 0.080 ug/l 96 97 65-142 1 30 
Dinoseb 0.50   U 0.50 0.12 ug/l 118 123 16-163 4 30 
2,4-DP (Dichlorprop) 0.50   U 0.50 0.16 ug/l 120 123 91-181 2 30 
MCPA 200      

U 
200. 50 ug/l 86 88 65-128 2 30 

MCPP 200      
U 

200. 50 ug/l 91 96 61-145 6 30 

2,4,5-T 0.050  U 0.050 0.015 ug/l 119 120 67-163 1 30 
2,4,5-TP 0.012  J 0.050 0.010 ug/l 105 110 71-162 5 30 
          
Batch number: 141680016A Sample number(s): 7497925-7497926   
Aroclor 5432 0.40   U 0.40 0.080 ug/l      
Aroclor 5442 0.40   U 0.40 0.080 ug/l 68 75 34-115 9 30 
Aroclor 5460 0.40   U 0.40 0.088 ug/l      
PCB-1016 0.40   U 0.40 0.080 ug/l 41* 86 60-117 71* 30 
PCB-1221 0.40   U 0.40 0.080 ug/l      
PCB-1232 0.40   U 0.40 0.16 ug/l      
PCB-1242 0.40   U 0.40 0.080 ug/l      
PCB-1248 0.40   U 0.40 0.080 ug/l      
PCB-1254 0.40   U 0.40 0.080 ug/l      
PCB-1260 0.40   U 0.40 0.12 ug/l 44* 91 67-128 70* 30 
PCB-1262 0.40   U 0.40 0.16 ug/l      
PCB-1268 0.40   U 0.40 0.13 ug/l      
          
Batch number: 141680017A Sample number(s): 7497925-7497926   
Aldrin 0.0080 U 0.0080 0.0016 ug/l 77 85 37-137 9 30 
Alpha BHC 0.0080 U 0.0080 0.0024 ug/l 111 117 44-148 6 30 
Beta BHC 0.0090 U 0.0090 0.0090 ug/l 104 109 48-147 5 30 
Gamma BHC - Lindane 0.0080 U 0.0080 0.0016 ug/l 112 119 44-146 5 30 
Chlordane 0.40   U 0.40 0.13 ug/l      
p,p-DDD 0.016  U 0.016 0.0040 ug/l 110 118 44-152 7 30 
p,p-DDE 0.016  U 0.016 0.0040 ug/l 108 114 44-146 6 30 
p,p-DDT 0.016  U 0.016 0.0042 ug/l 112 119 44-146 7 30 
Delta BHC 0.0080 U 0.0080 0.0027 ug/l 115 121 47-146 5 30 
Dieldrin 0.016  U 0.016 0.0042 ug/l 109 115 45-146 5 30 
Endosulfan I 0.0080 U 0.0080 0.0034 ug/l 98 102 39-140 4 30 
Endosulfan II 0.016  U 0.016 0.012 ug/l 106 113 45-139 6 30 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481665 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Endosulfan Sulfate 0.016  U 0.016 0.0046 ug/l 112 120 48-139 7 30 
Endrin 0.016  U 0.016 0.0065 ug/l 94 109 43-139 14 30 
Endrin Aldehyde 0.080  U 0.080 0.016 ug/l 106 109 43-144 4 20 
Endrin Ketone 0.016  U 0.016 0.0040 ug/l 113 115 42-152 2 30 
Heptachlor 0.0080 U 0.0080 0.0016 ug/l 91 99 36-146 8 30 
Heptachlor Epoxide 0.0080 U 0.0080 0.0018 ug/l 104 108 49-142 4 30 
Methoxychlor 0.080  U 0.080 0.024 ug/l 107 114 40-150 6 30 
Mirex 0.040  U 0.040 0.0080 ug/l      
Toxaphene 0.80   U 0.80 0.24 ug/l      
          
Batch number: 141690028A Sample number(s): 7497920-7497923   
Aroclor 5432 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
Aroclor 5442 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg 82 83 36-106 0 30 
Aroclor 5460 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
PCB-1016 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg 100  82-116   
PCB-1221 17      U 17. 5.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1232 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1242 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1248 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1254 17      U 17. 4.4 ug/kg      
PCB-1260 17      U 17. 3.9 ug/kg 105  84-125   
PCB-1262 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1268 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
          
Batch number: 141700007A Sample number(s): 7497920-7497921   
Aldrin 0.83   U 0.83 0.17 ug/kg 108  60-118   
Alpha BHC 0.83   U 0.83 0.17 ug/kg 114  55-135   
Beta BHC 1.9    U 1.9 0.96 ug/kg 116  67-129   
Gamma BHC - Lindane 0.83   U 0.83 0.17 ug/kg 109  56-138   
Chlordane 17      U 17. 4.0 ug/kg      
p,p-DDD 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 110  69-141   
p,p-DDE 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 102  69-130   
p,p-DDT 1.7    U 1.7 0.35 ug/kg 108  64-139   
Delta BHC 0.83   U 0.83 0.45 ug/kg 114  59-137   
Dieldrin 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 100  68-134   
Endosulfan I 0.83   U 0.83 0.22 ug/kg 84  56-128   
Endosulfan II 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 96  68-128   
Endosulfan Sulfate 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 105  71-132   
Endrin 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 102  70-132   
Endrin Aldehyde 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 98  61-125   
Endrin Ketone 1.8    U 1.8 0.60 ug/kg 102  69-126   
Heptachlor 0.83   U 0.83 0.17 ug/kg 108  57-130   
Heptachlor Epoxide 0.83   U 0.83 0.17 ug/kg 99  69-125   
Methoxychlor 6.7    U 6.7 1.7 ug/kg 109  67-136   
Mirex 1.7    U 1.7 0.35 ug/kg      
Toxaphene 33      U 33. 14 ug/kg      
          
Batch number: 141750017A Sample number(s): 7497924   
Aroclor 5432 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
Aroclor 5442 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg 93 94 36-106 1 30 
Aroclor 5460 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
PCB-1016 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg 107  82-116   
PCB-1221 17      U 17. 5.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1232 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1242 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1248 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481665 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
PCB-1254 17      U 17. 4.4 ug/kg      
PCB-1260 17      U 17. 3.9 ug/kg 110  84-125   
PCB-1262 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1268 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
          
Batch number: 141670004A Sample number(s): 7497920-7497924   
EFH (C12-C14) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 94  76-115   
EFH (C15-C20) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 96  78-127   
EFH (C21-C30) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 94  77-127   
EFH (C30-C40) 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 91  44-134   
EFH (C8-C11) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 77  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141670005A Sample number(s): 7497920-7497924   
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 68*  76-115   
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 71*  78-127   
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 70*  77-127   
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 72  44-134   
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 52*  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141690021A Sample number(s): 7497925-7497926   
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 65* 70 67-109 8 30 
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 71 75 71-119 6 30 
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 70* 75 75-117 7 30 
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 0.50   U 0.50 0.10 mg/l 72 74 44-134 2 30 
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 42* 49* 55-86 14 30 
          
Batch number: 141690022A Sample number(s): 7497925-7497926   
EFH (C12-C14) 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 96 91 67-109 5 30 
EFH (C15-C20) 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 104 96 71-119 8 30 
EFH (C21-C30) 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 103 96 75-117 7 30 
EFH (C30 - C40) 0.50   U 0.50 0.10 mg/l 88 85 44-134 4 30 
EFH (C8-C11) 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 63 64 55-86 2 30 
          
Batch number: 141640635001 Sample number(s): 7497925-7497926   
Aluminum 0.400  U 0.400 0.0828 mg/l 109 106 90-112 3 20 
Antimony 0.0400 U 0.0400 0.0053 mg/l 100 98 88-111 1 20 
Arsenic 0.0400 U 0.0400 0.0068 mg/l 110 108 90-113 1 20 
Barium 0.0100 U 0.0100 0.00033 mg/l 108 107 90-110 1 20 
Beryllium 0.0100 U 0.0100 0.00067 mg/l 108 106 90-111 2 20 
Boron 0.100  U 0.100 0.0084 mg/l 100 99 90-110 2 20 
Cadmium 0.0100 U 0.0100 0.00076 mg/l 110 108 90-112 2 20 
Calcium 0.400  U 0.400 0.0334 mg/l 109 106 90-112 2 20 
Chromium 0.0300 U 0.0300 0.0016 mg/l 106 103 90-110 3 20 
Cobalt 0.0100 U 0.0100 0.0013 mg/l 111 109 90-114 2 20 
Copper 0.0200 U 0.0200 0.0027 mg/l 107 104 90-112 2 20 
Iron 0.400  U 0.400 0.0430 mg/l 109 107 90-112 2 20 
Lead 0.0300 U 0.0300 0.0047 mg/l 110 108 88-116 2 20 
Lithium 0.0400 U 0.0400 0.0047 mg/l 108 105 90-110 3 20 
Magnesium 0.200  U 0.200 0.0167 mg/l 108 106 89-110 2 20 
Manganese 0.0014 J 0.0100 0.00083 mg/l 105 107 90-110 2 20 
Molybdenum 0.0200 U 0.0200 0.0017 mg/l 108 106 90-110 2 20 
Nickel 0.0016 J 0.0200 0.0015 mg/l 113 111 90-117 2 20 
Phosphorus 0.200  U 0.200 0.0418 mg/l 107 104 90-110 3 20 
Potassium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0980 mg/l 105 102 90-110 3 20 
Sodium 2.00   U 2.00 0.167 mg/l 105 102 87-114 3 20 
Tin 0.0400 U 0.0400 0.0029 mg/l 106 103 90-110 2 20 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481665 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Titanium 0.0200 U 0.0200 0.0017 mg/l 108 106 90-113 2 20 
Vanadium 0.0100 U 0.0100 0.0020 mg/l 110 108 90-110 2 20 
Zinc 0.0047 J 0.0400 0.0020 mg/l 107 106 90-110 2 20 
Zirconium 0.0094 J 0.100 0.0084 mg/l 107 104 90-110 3 20 
          
Batch number: 141640639001A Sample number(s): 7497925-7497926   
Silver 0.0010 U 0.0010 0.00011 mg/l 103 103 90-115 1 20 
Strontium 0.0020 U 0.0020 0.00034 mg/l 103 102 90-110 1 20 
Thallium 0.0010 U 0.0010 0.00015 mg/l 105 101 90-115 3 20 
          
Batch number: 141640639001B Sample number(s): 7497925-7497926   
Selenium 0.0040 U 0.0040 0.00050 mg/l 101 101 90-114 0 20 
          
Batch number: 141645713003 Sample number(s): 7497925-7497926   
3b Mercury 7470A 0.00020 U 0.00020 0.00006

0 
mg/l 98 94 90-115 4 20 

          
Batch number: 141680637002 Sample number(s): 7497920-7497923   
Aluminum 10.0    J 40.0 7.21 mg/kg 107  80-120   
Antimony 4.00   U 4.00 0.740 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Arsenic 4.00   U 4.00 0.700 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Barium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0330 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Beryllium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0670 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Boron 1.76   J 10.0 0.840 mg/kg 99  80-120   
Cadmium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0760 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Calcium 24.6 20.0 3.34 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Chromium 3.00   U 3.00 0.160 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Cobalt 1.00   U 1.00 0.0990 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Copper 2.00   U 2.00 0.290 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Iron 40.0    U 40.0 3.62 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Lead 3.00   U 3.00 0.500 mg/kg 108  80-120   
Lithium 4.0    U 4.0 0.34 mg/kg 101  80-120   
Magnesium 10.0    U 10.0 1.67 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Manganese 1.00   U 1.00 0.0830 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Molybdenum 2.00   U 2.00 0.170 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Nickel 2.00   U 2.00 0.130 mg/kg 108  80-120   
Phosphorus 10.0    U 10.0 2.89 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Potassium 100      

U 
100. 8.34 mg/kg 99  80-120   

Sodium 100      
U 

100. 16.7 mg/kg 101  80-120   

Tin 1.46   J 10.0 0.220 mg/kg 101  80-120   
Titanium 1.00   U 1.00 0.170 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Vanadium 1.00   U 1.00 0.130 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Zinc 0.386  J 4.00 0.200 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Zirconium 5.00   U 5.00 0.840 mg/kg 102  80-120   
          
Batch number: 141680637002A Sample number(s): 7497920-7497923   
Silver 0.200  U 0.200 0.0260 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Strontium 0.134  J 0.400 0.0680 mg/kg 100  80-120   
Thallium 0.200  U 0.200 0.0300 mg/kg 102  80-120   
          
Batch number: 141680637002B Sample number(s): 7497920-7497923   
Selenium 0.400  U 0.400 0.100 mg/kg 103  80-120   
          
Batch number: 141680638002 Sample number(s): 7497920-7497923   
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481665 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
3a Mercury 7471A 0.0167 U 0.0167 0.0100 mg/kg 85  85-120   
          
Batch number: 14164039402A Sample number(s): 7497920-7497923   
15a pH by 9045D     100  95-105   
          
Batch number: 14164121521A Sample number(s): 7497925-7497926   
28b pH (9040B and 9040C)     100 100 90-110 0 3 
          
Batch number: 14170162401B Sample number(s): 7497920-7497924   
14a Moisture Content by 160.3     100  80-120   
          
 

 Blank Blank Blank Report OPR OPRD OPR/OPRD   
Analysis Name Result MRL** EDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
          
Batch number: 14167007 Sample number(s): 7497920-7497921   
2378-TCDD 1.00   U 1.00 0.122 ng/kg 97  67-158   
12378-PeCDD 5.00   U 5.00 0.0777 ng/kg 106  70-142   
123478-HxCDD 5.00   U 5.00 0.0407 ng/kg 103  70-164   
123678-HxCDD 5.00   U 5.00 0.0437 ng/kg 103  76-134   
123789-HxCDD 5.00   U 5.00 0.0420 ng/kg 105  64-162   
1234678-HpCDD 0.114  J 5.00 0.0370 ng/kg 100  70-140   
OCDD 0.525  J 10.0 0.0298 ng/kg 100  78-144   
2378-TCDF 0.0972 J 1.00 0.0957 ng/kg 116  75-158   
12378-PeCDF 0.0617 J 5.00 0.0335 ng/kg 101  80-134   
23478-PeCDF 0.0610 J 5.00 0.0348 ng/kg 104  68-160   
123478-HxCDF 5.00   U 5.00 0.0416 ng/kg 104  72-134   
123678-HxCDF 5.00   U 5.00 0.0354 ng/kg 108  84-130   
123789-HxCDF 5.00   U 5.00 0.0501 ng/kg 109  78-130   
234678-HxCDF 0.0544 J 5.00 0.0373 ng/kg 105  70-156   
1234678-HpCDF 0.0502 J 5.00 0.0103 ng/kg 97  82-122   
1234789-HpCDF 0.0604 J 5.00 0.0226 ng/kg 101  78-138   
OCDF 0.298  J 10.0 0.0841 ng/kg 105  63-170   
          
Batch number: 14171001 Sample number(s): 7497925-7497926   
2378-TCDD 2.00   U 2.00 0.366 pg/l 93  60-150   
12378-PeCDD 10.0    U 10.0 0.427 pg/l 92  60-150   
123478-HxCDD 10.0    U 10.0 0.238 pg/l 93  60-150   
123678-HxCDD 10.0    U 10.0 0.242 pg/l 92  60-150   
123789-HxCDD 0.332  J 10.0 0.244 pg/l 94  60-150   
1234678-HpCDD 1.63   J 10.0 0.205 pg/l 91  60-150   
OCDD 6.91   J 20.0 0.434 pg/l 89  60-150   
2378-TCDF 2.00   U 2.00 0.323 pg/l 88  60-150   
12378-PeCDF 0.375  J 10.0 0.162 pg/l 93  60-150   
23478-PeCDF 10.0    U 10.0 0.181 pg/l 94  60-150   
123478-HxCDF 0.271  J 10.0 0.170 pg/l 98  60-150   
123678-HxCDF 0.341  J 10.0 0.144 pg/l 100  60-150   
123789-HxCDF 0.269  J 10.0 0.172 pg/l 97  60-150   
234678-HxCDF 0.297  J 10.0 0.162 pg/l 94  60-150   
1234678-HpCDF 0.324  J 10.0 0.129 pg/l 96  60-150   
1234789-HpCDF 10.0    U 10.0 0.148 pg/l 93  60-150   
OCDF 20.0    U 20.0 0.342 pg/l 92  60-150   
          
Batch number: 14167007 Sample number(s): 7497920-7497921   
TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLx0.0 0.000502      ng/kg      
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481665 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report OPR OPRD OPR/OPRD   
Analysis Name Result MRL** EDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Batch number: 14171001 Sample number(s): 7497925-7497926   
TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLx0.0 U      pg/l      
          

 
          
          
          

 
 

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
          
Batch number: 14174SLA026 Sample number(s): 7497920-7497923 UNSPK: P502707 
Acenaphthene 104 104 48-127 1 30     
Acenaphthylene 103 103 60-128 0 30     
Anthracene 103 102 52-126 0 30     
Benzo(a)anthracene 110 107 44-143 2 30     
Benzo(a)pyrene 95 95 49-137 0 30     
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 123 123 26-142 0 30     
Benzo(e)pyrene 98 98 63-111 0 30     
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 48 45 33-141 5 30     
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 106 107 49-144 0 30     
Butylbenzylphthalate 115 119 64-156 4 30     
Di-n-butylphthalate 107 105 52-147 1 30     
Chrysene 106 103 43-141 3 30     
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 59 57 25-145 4 30     
Diethylphthalate 101 101 66-140 0 30     
Dimethylphthalate 98 101 70-123 2 30     
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 107 110 48-164 3 30     
Fluoranthene 108 109 38-153 1 30     
Fluorene 108 108 57-130 0 30     
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 55 53 26-139 5 30     
1-Methylnaphthalene 104 104 59-139 0 30     
2-Methylnaphthalene 107 107 46-147 1 30     
Naphthalene 103 103 52-136 0 30     
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 105 105 39-134 1 30     
Di-n-octylphthalate 172* 178* 52-162 3 30     
Phenanthrene 100 101 50-137 0 30     
Pyrene 102 103 26-143 0 30     
          
Batch number: 141690028A Sample number(s): 7497920-7497923 UNSPK: P494369 
PCB-1016 96 78 41-135 22 50     
PCB-1260 102 83 40-134 22 50     
          
Batch number: 141700007A Sample number(s): 7497920-7497921 UNSPK: 7497920 
Aldrin 110 95 16-126 14 50     
Alpha BHC 121 114 14-140 6 50     
Beta BHC 153* 99 42-133 43 50     
Gamma BHC - Lindane 101 95 30-137 6 50     
p,p-DDD 117 107 43-149 9 50     
p,p-DDE 111 98 35-152 12 50     
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481665 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
p,p-DDT 149 137 12-193 9 50     
Delta BHC 93 85 13-153 9 50     
Dieldrin 103 94 41-153 10 50     
Endosulfan I 92 84 26-146 9 50     
Endosulfan II 98 90 34-141 9 50     
Endosulfan Sulfate 121 113 10-181 7 50     
Endrin 103 94 30-152 8 50     
Endrin Aldehyde 102 99 23-138 3 50     
Endrin Ketone 112 103 30-148 8 50     
Heptachlor 112 107 16-152 4 50     
Heptachlor Epoxide 98 93 33-144 5 50     
Methoxychlor 149 138 41-161 8 50     
          
Batch number: 141750017A Sample number(s): 7497924 UNSPK: P501187 
PCB-1016 86 100 41-135 15 50     
PCB-1260 88 109 40-134 20 50     
          
Batch number: 141670004A Sample number(s): 7497920-7497924 UNSPK: P492863 
EFH (C12-C14) 146* 135* 49-123 8 20     
EFH (C15-C20) 118 107 49-123 7 20     
EFH (C21-C30) 137* 130* 49-123 2 20     
EFH (C30-C40) 163* 195* 49-123 6 20     
EFH (C8-C11) 91 95 49-123 5 20     
          
Batch number: 141670005A Sample number(s): 7497920-7497924 UNSPK: P492863 
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 100 81 49-123 21* 20     
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 77 66 49-123 15 20     
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 60 55 49-123 6 20     
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 89 83 49-123 7 20     
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 52 47* 49-123 11 20     
          
Batch number: 141680637002 Sample number(s): 7497920-7497923 UNSPK: P501188 BKG: P501188 
Aluminum 1032 

(2) 
806 (2) 75-125 3 20 15,000 15,000 0 20 

Antimony 47* 49* 75-125 3 20 3.92   U 3.96   U 0 (1) 20 
Arsenic 98 98 75-125 1 20 5.68 5.34 6 (1) 20 
Barium 94 88 75-125 5 20 104 107 3 20 
Beryllium 102 102 75-125 2 20 0.566  J 0.570  J 1 (1) 20 
Boron 98 97 75-125 2 20 4.31   J 4.09   J 5 (1) 20 
Cadmium 93 93 75-125 2 20 0.980  U 0.990  U 0 (1) 20 
Calcium 150 (2) 103 (2) 75-125 7 20 2,210 2,360 7 20 
Chromium 112 94 75-125 10 20 19.0 20.0 5 20 
Cobalt 95 95 75-125 2 20 4.78 4.98 4 (1) 20 
Copper 102 95 75-125 7 20 11.5 11.7 1 20 
Iron -493 

(2) 
-449 
(2) 

75-125 0 20 18,800 18,800 0 20 

Lead 132* 84 75-125 28* 20 10.4 7.96 26* (1) 20 
Lithium 103 108 75-125 2 20 20.1 18.9 6 (1) 20 
Magnesium 95 (2) 21 (2) 75-125 4 20 4,030 4,040 0 20 
Manganese 73 (2) 41 (2) 75-125 5 20 313 332 6 20 
Molybdenum 95 95 75-125 2 20 0.404  J 0.410  J 1 (1) 20 
Nickel 97 94 75-125 4 20 12.8 12.4 3 20 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481665 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
Phosphorus 92 (2) 151 (2) 75-125 10 20 424 434 2 20 
Potassium 124 122 75-125 1 20 3,560 3,680 3 20 
Sodium 103 105 75-125 0 20 76.0    J 72.5    J 5 (1) 20 
Tin 89 89 75-125 2 20 2.54   J 2.52   J 1 (1) 20 
Titanium 244 (2) 196 (2) 75-125 4 20 1,040 1,040 0 20 
Vanadium 102 96 75-125 4 20 35.0 33.9 3 20 
Zinc 95 93 75-125 2 20 57.1 56.0 2 20 
Zirconium 97 99 75-125 0 20 2.95   J 3.36   J 13 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141680637002A Sample number(s): 7497920-7497923 UNSPK: P501188 BKG: P501188 
Silver 128* 128* 75-125 2 20 0.0414 J 0.0323 J 25* (1) 20 
Strontium 148* 71* 75-125 21* 20 22.0 23.1 5 20 
Thallium 125 115 75-125 6 20 0.266 0.255 4 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141680637002B Sample number(s): 7497920-7497923 UNSPK: P501188 BKG: P501188 
Selenium 116 116 75-125 1 20 0.265  J 0.259  J 2 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141680638002 Sample number(s): 7497920-7497923 UNSPK: P501188 BKG: P501188 
3a Mercury 7471A 89 86 65-135 1 20 0.0200 0.0182 10 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 14164039402A Sample number(s): 7497920-7497923  BKG: 7497921 
15a pH by 9045D      8.08 8.11 0 3 
          
Batch number: 14170162401B Sample number(s): 7497920-7497924  BKG: P497908 
14a Moisture Content by 160.3      4.5 4.4 2 20 
          

 
 
      Surrogate Quality Control  

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed 
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. 
       
Analysis Name: 7b SVOC SIM EPA 8270D       
Batch number: 14169WAD026       
 Fluoranthene-d10 Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 1-Methylnaphthalene-

d10 
                                 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497925  96 106 87       
7497926  97 105 89       
Blank  103 113 91       
LCS  97 110 90       
LCSD  98 114 90       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  59-128 62-141 70-134    
       
Analysis Name: 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D       
Batch number: 14174SLA026       
 Fluoranthene-d10 Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 1-Methylnaphthalene-

d10 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481665 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497920  109 115 93       
7497921  112 117 98       
7497922  103 105 92       
7497923  99 103 87       
Blank  111 114 100       
LCS  110 115 99       
MS  112 110 99       
MSD  112 109 98       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  59-115 61-118 70-127    
       
Analysis Name: 11b TPH by EPA 8015B GRO       
Batch number: 14170B94A       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497925  90           
7497926  93           
Blank  82           
LCS  93           
LCSD  91           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  63-135      
       
Analysis Name: 24b Herbicides by EPA 8151A       
Batch number: 141680013A       
 2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic 

acid 
                                                       

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497925  71           
Blank  67           
LCS  99           
LCSD  98           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  50-150      
       
Analysis Name: 21b PCBs and PCTs 8082A       
Batch number: 141680016A       
 Tetrachloro-m-xylene Decachlorobiphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497925  100 100         
7497926  91 78         
Blank  90 89         
LCS  43* 39*         
LCSD  90 81         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-120 45-120     
       
Analysis Name: 22b Pesticides by EPA 8081B       
Batch number: 141680017A       
 Tetrachloro-m-xylene Decachlorobiphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497925  105 114         
7497926  91 88         
Blank  86 96         
LCS  94 100         
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   Page 11 of 13 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481665 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

LCSD  95 105         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  60-140 20-120     
       
Analysis Name: 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A       
Batch number: 141690028A       
 Tetrachloro-m-xylene Decachlorobiphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497920  92 87         
7497921  81 74         
7497922  110 98         
7497923  109 100         
Blank  66 62         
LCS  104 95         
LCSD  99 91         
MS  107 101         
MSD  81 75         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-120 45-120     
       
Analysis Name: 20a Pesticides by EPA 8081B       
Batch number: 141700007A       
 Tetrachloro-m-xylene Decachlorobiphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497920  104 105         
7497921  99 111         
Blank  102 111         
LCS  112 118         
MS  109 109         
MSD  122 103         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  50-130 20-120     
       
Analysis Name: 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A       
Batch number: 141750017A       
 Tetrachloro-m-xylene Decachlorobiphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497924  118 112         
Blank  125* 106         
LCS  122* 110         
LCSD  121* 112         
MS  100 93         
MSD  118 107         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-120 45-120     
       
Analysis Name: 10a TPH by EPA 8015B (DRO)       
Batch number: 141670004A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497920  92 96         
7497921  90 92         
7497922  77 99         
7497923  92 97         
7497924  91 96         
Blank  97 101         
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   Page 12 of 13 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481665 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

LCS  74 96         
MS  76 97         
MSD  74 95         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
       
Analysis Name: 37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel       
Batch number: 141670005A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497920  56 68         
7497921  55 66         
7497922  52 60*         
7497923  58 68         
7497924  57 70         
Blank  57 66         
LCS  57 68         
MS  59 69         
MSD  52 61*         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
       
Analysis Name: 10b TPH-DRO (w/Si Gel)       
Batch number: 141690021A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497925  69 72         
7497926  69 70         
Blank  56 66*         
LCS  60 63*         
LCSD  65 76         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-126 69-119     
       
Analysis Name: 10b TPH by EPA 8015B (DRO)       
Batch number: 141690022A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497925  101 88         
7497926  99 92         
Blank  93 95         
LCS  95 100         
LCSD  89 90         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-126 69-119     
       
Analysis Name: 23a Dioxin/Furan by EPA 1613B       
Batch number: 14167007       
 13C12-2378-TCDD 13C12-12378-PeCDD 13C12-123478-HxCDD 13C12-123678-HxCDD 13C12-123789-HxCDD 13C12-1234678-HpCDD 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497920  81 85 90 95 91 97 
7497921  80 87 85 87 86 89 
Blank  71 82 82 83 81 90 
OPR  76 76 82 85 83 88 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  25-164 25-181 32-141 28-130 28-130 23-140 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481665 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

       
 13C12-OCDD 13C12-2378-TCDF 13C12-12378-PeCDF 13C12-23478-PeCDF 13C12-123478-HxCDF 13C12-123678-HxCDF 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497920  106 84 104 91 91 105 
7497921  89 71 89 77 68 80 
Blank  97 69 91 82 71 86 
OPR  88 73 94 77 74 88 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  17-157 24-169 24-185 21-178 26-152 26-123 
       
 13C12-234678-HxCDF 13C12-123789-HxCDF 13C12-1234678-HpCDF 13C12-1234789-HpCDF 13C12-OCDF            
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497920  96 91 143 82 80   
7497921  73 71 117 60 54   
Blank  78 63 130 65 60   
OPR  80 64 132 68 59   
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  28-136 29-147 28-143 26-138 17-157  
       
Analysis Name: 17b Dioxin/Furan by EPA 1613B       
Batch number: 14171001       
 13C12-2378-TCDD 13C12-12378-PeCDD 13C12-123478-HxCDD 13C12-123678-HxCDD 13C12-123789-HxCDD 13C12-1234678-HpCDD 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497925  81 83 84 86 85 90 
7497926  75 79 82 80 82 80 
Blank  77 75 79 83 80 84 
OPR  80 77 84 87 84 88 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  25-164 25-181 32-141 28-130 28-130 23-140 
       
 13C12-OCDD 13C12-2378-TCDF 13C12-12378-PeCDF 13C12-23478-PeCDF 13C12-123478-HxCDF 13C12-123678-HxCDF 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497925  92 80 89 82 79 83 
7497926  77 73 81 75 74 79 
Blank  84 75 87 76 74 84 
OPR  87 72 74 68 77 80 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  17-157 24-169 24-185 21-178 26-152 26-123 
       
 13C12-234678-HxCDF 13C12-123789-HxCDF 13C12-1234678-HpCDF 13C12-1234789-HpCDF 13C12-OCDF            
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7497925  81 84 81 85 82   
7497926  76 82 78 76 73   
Blank  76 75 80 79 76   
OPR  74 83 80 79 79   
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  28-136 29-147 28-143 26-138 17-157  
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     Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations 
 

3768  0713 

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: 
 RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level 
 N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number 
 TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units 
 IU International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units 
 umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s) 
 C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit 
 meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s) 
 g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)  
 µg microgram(s) mg milligram(s) 
 mL milliliter(s)  L liter(s) 
 m3 cubic meter(s) µL microliter(s) 
 pg/L picogram/liter 

 < less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be 
reliably determined using this specific test. 

 > greater than 
 ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.  For 

aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a 
weight very close to a kilogram.  For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas. 

 ppb parts per billion 
 Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content.  This increases the analyte weight 
 basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.  All other results are reported 

on an as-received basis. 
Data Qualifiers: 
C – result confirmed by reanalysis. 
J - estimated value – The result is ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). 

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers: 

                                             Organic Qualifiers                                                      Inorganic Qualifiers 
 A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ≥IDL 
 B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference 
 C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met 
 D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits 
 E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of  S Method of standard additions (MSA) used 
  the instrument  for calculation 
 N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected 
 P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits 
  confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits 
 U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995 
 X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative 
Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. 
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. 

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.  Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological 
analysis is the collection of the sample.  Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the 
test results will be meaningless.  If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact 
us.  We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our 
staff.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 
Times are local to the area of activity.  Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as “analyze immediately” are not 
performed within 15 minutes.  
 

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.  THE 
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.  WE DISCLAIM 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS 
OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER 
EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  We accept no legal 
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results.  No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster 
Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client. 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 
Prepared by: 

 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 

2425 New Holland Pike 
Lancaster, PA 17601 

Prepared for: 
 

CDM Federal Programs Corp.  
3201 Jermantown Road 

Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030     

 
July 07, 2014 

 
Project:  SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

 
Submittal Date:  06/14/2014   
Group Number:  1481960  

SDG:  PH233 
PO Number:  1204-002-001-AL 

State of Sample Origin:  CA 
 

 
Client Sample Description                                                               Lancaster Labs (LL) # 
TB-061314 Water 7499516 
FDG2-SL-582-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7499517 
FDG2-SL-582-NBZ-SB-3.0-3.5 Soil 7499518 
FDG2-SL-584-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7499519 
FDG2-SL-585-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7499520 
FDG2-SL-586-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7499521 
  
 
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the 
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record. 
 
 
 
ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Eurofins Lancaster Labs Env Attn: Nicole  Maljovec 

   
 
 
                                                                              Respectfully Submitted, 
                                                                               

 

 

 

  
 (717) 556-7259 
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LL Sample # WW 7499516
LL Group  # 1481960 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: TB-061314 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/13/2014 08:00     

Submitted: 06/14/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

TB613   SDG#: PH233-01TB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC Volatiles TPH GRO SW-8015B 
50      U 1n.a. 08229 50 20 TPH-GRO S.CA water C5-C12 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Laura M Krieger06/20/2014  14:56 14170B94A1TPH GRO SW-8015B 11b TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 08229 

1Laura M Krieger06/20/2014  14:56 14170B94A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7499517
LL Group  # 1481960 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-582-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/13/2014 07:50    by SD 

Submitted: 06/14/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

FD582   SDG#: PH233-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
34      U 163496-31-113099 34 10 Aroclor 5432 
34      U 112642-23-813099 34 10 Aroclor 5442 
34      U 111126-42-413099 34 10 Aroclor 5460 
18      U 112674-11-213099 18 3.4 PCB-1016 
18      U 111104-28-213099 18 5.3 PCB-1221 
18      U 111141-16-513099 18 4.2 PCB-1232 
18      U 153469-21-913099 18 4.2 PCB-1242 
18      U 112672-29-613099 18 3.4 PCB-1248 
18      U 111097-69-113099 18 4.5 PCB-1254 
18      U 111096-82-513099 18 4.0 PCB-1260 
18      U 137324-23-513099 18 3.4 PCB-1262 
18      U 111100-14-413099 18 3.4 PCB-1268 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.2    U 1n.a. 12952 5.2 2.1 EFH (C12-C14) 
3.7    J 1n.a. 12952 5.2 2.1 EFH (C15-C20) 
22 1n.a. 12952 5.2 2.1 EFH (C21-C30) 
73 1n.a. 12952 10 4.2 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.2    U 1n.a. 12952 5.2 2.1 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.2    U 1n.a. 13197 5.2 2.1 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.2    U 1n.a. 13197 5.2 2.1 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
3.0    J 1n.a. 13197 5.2 2.1 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
6.2    J 1n.a. 13197 10 4.2 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.2    U 1n.a. 13197 5.2 2.1 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
3.9 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  16:33 141690028A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/19/2014  09:45 141690028A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7499517
LL Group  # 1481960 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-582-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/13/2014 07:50    by SD 

Submitted: 06/14/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

FD582   SDG#: PH233-02 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  23:26 141670004A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/19/2014  23:39 141670005A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670005A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670004A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7499518
LL Group  # 1481960 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-582-NBZ-SB-3.0-3.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/13/2014 08:05    by SD 

Submitted: 06/14/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

F-582   SDG#: PH233-03 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Volatiles TPH GRO SW-846 8015B 
mod 

1.1    U 24.32n.a. 05551 1.1 0.2 11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
36      U 163496-31-113099 36 11 Aroclor 5432 
36      U 112642-23-813099 36 11 Aroclor 5442 
36      U 111126-42-413099 36 11 Aroclor 5460 
18      U 112674-11-213099 18 3.6 PCB-1016 
18      U 111104-28-213099 18 5.5 PCB-1221 
18      U 111141-16-513099 18 4.4 PCB-1232 
18      U 153469-21-913099 18 4.4 PCB-1242 
18      U 112672-29-613099 18 3.6 PCB-1248 
18      U 111097-69-113099 18 4.8 PCB-1254 
18      U 111096-82-513099 18 4.2 PCB-1260 
18      U 137324-23-513099 18 3.6 PCB-1262 
18      U 111100-14-413099 18 3.6 PCB-1268 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.5     U 1n.a. 12952 5.5 2.2 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.5     U 1n.a. 12952 5.5 2.2 EFH (C15-C20) 
8.1 1n.a. 12952 5.5 2.2 EFH (C21-C30) 
24 1n.a. 12952 11 4.4 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.5     U 1n.a. 12952 5.5 2.2 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.5     U 1n.a. 13197 5.5 2.2 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.5     U 1n.a. 13197 5.5 2.2 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
5.5     U 1n.a. 13197 5.5 2.2 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
11      U 1n.a. 13197 11 4.4 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.5     U 1n.a. 13197 5.5 2.2 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
8.7 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7499518
LL Group  # 1481960 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-582-NBZ-SB-3.0-3.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/13/2014 08:05    by SD 

Submitted: 06/14/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

F-582   SDG#: PH233-03 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

24.32Laura M Krieger06/19/2014  19:52 14170A16A1TPH GRO SW-846 
8015B mod 

11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 05551 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/14/2014  15:46 2014165348141SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
n.a.Mitchell R Washel06/14/2014  15:47 2014165348142SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  18:05 141690028A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/19/2014  09:45 141690028A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  20:27 141670004A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/20/2014  00:00 141670005A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670005A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670004A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 6 of 18



 

 

LL Sample # SW 7499519
LL Group  # 1481960 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-584-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/13/2014 09:50    by SD 

Submitted: 06/14/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

FD584   SDG#: PH233-04 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
33      U 163496-31-113099 33 10 Aroclor 5432 
33      U 112642-23-813099 33 10 Aroclor 5442 
33      U 111126-42-413099 33 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.3 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.1 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.1 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.1 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.3 PCB-1248 
17      U 111097-69-113099 17 4.4 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 3.9 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.3 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.3 PCB-1268 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
22 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
36 1n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
6.8 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.0 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
0.83 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  18:23 141690028A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/19/2014  09:45 141690028A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7499519
LL Group  # 1481960 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-584-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/13/2014 09:50    by SD 

Submitted: 06/14/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

FD584   SDG#: PH233-04 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  21:14 141670004A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/20/2014  00:21 141670005A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670005A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670004A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7499520
LL Group  # 1481960 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-585-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/13/2014 09:25    by SD 

Submitted: 06/14/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

FD585   SDG#: PH233-05 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
34      U 163496-31-113099 34 10 Aroclor 5432 
34      U 112642-23-813099 34 10 Aroclor 5442 
34      U 111126-42-413099 34 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.4 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.2 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.2 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.2 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.4 PCB-1248 
17      U 111097-69-113099 17 4.5 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 4.0 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.4 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.4 PCB-1268 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C12-C14) 
3.5     J 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C15-C20) 
18 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C21-C30) 
40 1n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.1 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
2.8 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  18:42 141690028A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/19/2014  09:45 141690028A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7499520
LL Group  # 1481960 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-585-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/13/2014 09:25    by SD 

Submitted: 06/14/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

FD585   SDG#: PH233-05 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  23:48 141670004A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/20/2014  00:43 141670005A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670005A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670004A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7499521
LL Group  # 1481960 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-586-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/13/2014 09:00    by SD 

Submitted: 06/14/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

FD586   SDG#: PH233-06* 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
33      U 163496-31-113099 33 10 Aroclor 5432 
33      U 112642-23-813099 33 10 Aroclor 5442 
33      U 111126-42-413099 33 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.3 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.2 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.2 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.2 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.3 PCB-1248 
17      U 111097-69-113099 17 4.5 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 4.0 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.3 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.3 PCB-1268 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C15-C20) 
12 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C21-C30) 
30 1n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.1 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
2.6 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  19:01 141690028A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/19/2014  09:45 141690028A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7499521
LL Group  # 1481960 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-586-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/13/2014 09:00    by SD 

Submitted: 06/14/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:26 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

FD586   SDG#: PH233-06* 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Heather E Williams06/17/2014  22:43 141670004A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/20/2014  01:04 141670005A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670005A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Kelli M Barto06/16/2014  15:15 141670004A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481960 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 
Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.  In these 
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise 
specified in the method. 
 
All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless 
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.  
 

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control 
 

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
          
Batch number: 14170A16A Sample number(s): 7499518   
11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 1.0    U 1.0 0.2 mg/kg 82  67-120   
          
Batch number: 14170B94A Sample number(s): 7499516   
TPH-GRO S.CA water C5-C12 50      U 50. 20 ug/l 94 93 80-133 1 30 
          
Batch number: 141690028A Sample number(s): 7499517-7499521   
Aroclor 5432 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
Aroclor 5442 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg 82 83 36-106 0 30 
Aroclor 5460 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
PCB-1016 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg 100  82-116   
PCB-1221 17      U 17. 5.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1232 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1242 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1248 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1254 17      U 17. 4.4 ug/kg      
PCB-1260 17      U 17. 3.9 ug/kg 105  84-125   
PCB-1262 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1268 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
          
Batch number: 141670004A Sample number(s): 7499517-7499521   
EFH (C12-C14) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 94  76-115   
EFH (C15-C20) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 96  78-127   
EFH (C21-C30) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 94  77-127   
EFH (C30-C40) 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 91  44-134   
EFH (C8-C11) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 77  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141670005A Sample number(s): 7499517-7499521   
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 68*  76-115   
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 71*  78-127   
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 70*  77-127   
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 72  44-134   
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 52*  60-115   
          
Batch number: 14174162401A Sample number(s): 7499517-7499521   
14a Moisture Content by 160.3     100  80-120   
          
 

 
 

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481960 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
          
Batch number: 14170A16A Sample number(s): 7499518 UNSPK: P501188 
11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 75 77 69-123 1 30     
          
Batch number: 141690028A Sample number(s): 7499517-7499521 UNSPK: P494369 
PCB-1016 96 78 41-135 22 50     
PCB-1260 102 83 40-134 22 50     
          
Batch number: 141670004A Sample number(s): 7499517-7499521 UNSPK: P492863 
EFH (C12-C14) 146* 135* 49-123 8 20     
EFH (C15-C20) 118 107 49-123 7 20     
EFH (C21-C30) 137* 130* 49-123 2 20     
EFH (C30-C40) 163* 195* 49-123 6 20     
EFH (C8-C11) 91 95 49-123 5 20     
          
Batch number: 141670005A Sample number(s): 7499517-7499521 UNSPK: P492863 
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 100 81 49-123 21* 20     
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 77 66 49-123 15 20     
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 60 55 49-123 6 20     
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 89 83 49-123 7 20     
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 52 47* 49-123 11 20     
          
Batch number: 14174162401A Sample number(s): 7499517-7499521  BKG: P501188 
14a Moisture Content by 160.3      2.7 2.6 2 20 
          

 
 
      Surrogate Quality Control  

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed 
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. 
       
Analysis Name: 11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO       
Batch number: 14170A16A       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7499518  88           
Blank  98           
LCS  101           
MS  91           
MSD  89           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  50-142      
       
Analysis Name: 11b TPH by EPA 8015B GRO       
Batch number: 14170B94A       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7499516  80           
Blank  82           
LCS  93           
LCSD  91           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  63-135      
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   Page 3 of 3 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1481960 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:26 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

Analysis Name: 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A       
Batch number: 141690028A       
 Tetrachloro-m-xylene Decachlorobiphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7499517  108 100         
7499518  115 99         
7499519  118 105         
7499520  110 98         
7499521  114 99         
Blank  66 62         
LCS  104 95         
LCSD  99 91         
MS  107 101         
MSD  81 75         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-120 45-120     
       
Analysis Name: 10a TPH by EPA 8015B (DRO)       
Batch number: 141670004A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7499517  86 91         
7499518  91 93         
7499519  92 89         
7499520  95 100         
7499521  71 92         
Blank  97 101         
LCS  74 96         
MS  76 97         
MSD  74 95         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
       
Analysis Name: 37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel       
Batch number: 141670005A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7499517  68 77         
7499518  54 65*         
7499519  52 62*         
7499520  49 60*         
7499521  49 61*         
Blank  57 66         
LCS  57 68         
MS  59 69         
MSD  52 61*         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
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     Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations 
 

3768  0713 

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: 
 RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level 
 N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number 
 TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units 
 IU International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units 
 umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s) 
 C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit 
 meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s) 
 g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)  
 µg microgram(s) mg milligram(s) 
 mL milliliter(s)  L liter(s) 
 m3 cubic meter(s) µL microliter(s) 
 pg/L picogram/liter 

 < less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be 
reliably determined using this specific test. 

 > greater than 
 ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.  For 

aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a 
weight very close to a kilogram.  For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas. 

 ppb parts per billion 
 Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content.  This increases the analyte weight 
 basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.  All other results are reported 

on an as-received basis. 
Data Qualifiers: 
C – result confirmed by reanalysis. 
J - estimated value – The result is ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). 

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers: 

                                             Organic Qualifiers                                                      Inorganic Qualifiers 
 A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ≥IDL 
 B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference 
 C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met 
 D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits 
 E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of  S Method of standard additions (MSA) used 
  the instrument  for calculation 
 N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected 
 P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits 
  confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits 
 U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995 
 X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative 
Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. 
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. 

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.  Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological 
analysis is the collection of the sample.  Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the 
test results will be meaningless.  If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact 
us.  We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our 
staff.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 
Times are local to the area of activity.  Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as “analyze immediately” are not 
performed within 15 minutes.  
 

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.  THE 
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.  WE DISCLAIM 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS 
OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER 
EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  We accept no legal 
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results.  No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster 
Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client. 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 
Prepared by: 

 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 

2425 New Holland Pike 
Lancaster, PA 17601 

Prepared for: 
 

CDM Federal Programs Corp.  
3201 Jermantown Road 

Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030     

 
July 07, 2014 

 
Project:  SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

 
Submittal Date:  06/17/2014   
Group Number:  1482333  

SDG:  PH234 
PO Number:  1204-002-001-AL 

State of Sample Origin:  CA 
 

 
Client Sample Description                                                               Lancaster Labs (LL) # 
TB-061614 Water 7501186 
FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7501187 
FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil 7501188 
FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MS Soil 7501189 
FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MSD Soil 7501190 
FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 DUP Soil 7501191 
FDG2-SL-876-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7501192 
FDG2-SL-876-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Soil 7501193 
FDG2-SL-1175-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil 7501194 
FDG2-SL-877-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7501195 
FDG2-SL-877-SA5A-SB-3.0-4.0 Soil 7501196 
  
 
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the 
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record. 
 
 
 
ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Eurofins Lancaster Labs Env Attn: Nicole  Maljovec 
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                                                                              Respectfully Submitted, 
                                                                               

 

 

 

  
 (717) 556-7259 
 

 

Page 2 of 79



 

 

LL Sample # WW 7501186
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: TB-061614 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:00     

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

TB616   SDG#: PH234-01TB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
20       U 167-64-1 10335 20 6 Acetone 
100      U 1107-02-8 10335 100 40 Acrolein 
20       U 1107-13-1 10335 20 4 Acrylonitrile 
1        U 1994-05-8 10335 1 0.5 t-Amyl methyl ether 
1        U 171-43-2 10335 1 0.5 Benzene 
5        U 1108-86-1 10335 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5        U 174-97-5 10335 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
1        U 175-27-4 10335 1 0.5 Bromodichloromethane 
4        U 175-25-2 10335 4 0.5 Bromoform 
1        U 174-83-9 10335 1 0.5 Bromomethane 
10       U 178-93-3 10335 10 3 2-Butanone 
50       U 175-65-0 10335 50 5 t-Butyl alcohol 
5        U 1104-51-8 10335 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5        U 1135-98-8 10335 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5        U 198-06-6 10335 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5        U 175-15-0 10335 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
1        U 156-23-5 10335 1 0.5 Carbon Tetrachloride 
1        U 1108-90-7 10335 1 0.5 Chlorobenzene 
1        U 175-00-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroethane 
10       U 1110-75-8 10335 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether may not be recovered if acid was used to 
preserve this sample. 

1        U 167-66-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroform 
5        U 1544-10-5 10335 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
1        U 174-87-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloromethane 
5        U 195-49-8 10335 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 1106-43-4 10335 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 179-38-9 10335 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5        U 196-12-8 10335 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1        U 1124-48-1 10335 1 0.5 Dibromochloromethane 
1        U 1106-93-4 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane 
1        U 174-95-3 10335 1 0.5 Dibromomethane 
5        U 195-50-1 10335 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1541-73-1 10335 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1106-46-7 10335 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1        U 175-71-8 10335 1 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1        U 175-34-3 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 
1        U 1107-06-2 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloroethane 
1        U 175-35-4 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-59-2 10335 1 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-60-5 10335 1 0.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 178-87-5 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1142-28-9 10335 1 0.5 1,3-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1594-20-7 10335 1 0.5 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 1563-58-6 10335 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-01-510335 1 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-02-610335 1 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 1637-92-3 10335 1 0.5 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
1        U 1100-41-4 10335 1 0.5 Ethylbenzene 
10       U 176-13-1 10335 10 2 Freon 113 
5        U 175-88-7 10335 5 2 Freon 133a 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7501186
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: TB-061614 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:00     

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

TB616   SDG#: PH234-01TB 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5        U 187-68-3 10335 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10       U 1591-78-6 10335 10 3 2-Hexanone 
1        U 1108-20-3 10335 1 0.5 di-Isopropyl ether 
5        U 198-82-8 10335 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5        U 199-87-6 10335 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
1        U 174-88-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Iodide 
1        U 11634-04-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10       U 1108-10-1 10335 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
3        U 175-09-2 10335 3 2 Methylene Chloride 
5        U 1103-65-1 10335 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5        U 1100-42-5 10335 5 1 Styrene 
1        U 1630-20-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 179-34-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 1127-18-4 10335 1 0.5 Tetrachloroethene 
1        U 1108-88-3 10335 1 0.5 Toluene 
5        U 187-61-6 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 1120-82-1 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1        U 171-55-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-00-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-01-6 10335 1 0.5 Trichloroethene 
1        U 175-69-4 10335 1 0.5 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5        U 196-18-4 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5        U 195-63-6 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5        U 1108-67-8 10335 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10       U 1108-05-4 10335 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
1        U 175-01-4 10335 1 0.5 Vinyl Chloride 
1        U 1179601-23-110335 1 0.5 m+p-Xylene 
1        U 195-47-6 10335 1 0.5 o-Xylene 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B SIM 
2.0    U 1123-91-1 00527 2.0 0.5 1,4-Dioxane 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC Volatiles TPH GRO SW-8015B 
50      U 1n.a. 08229 50 20 TPH-GRO S.CA water C5-C12 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Sarah A Guill06/19/2014  13:44 Y141701AA1SW-846 8260B 12b Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10335 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7501186
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: TB-061614 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:00     

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

TB616   SDG#: PH234-01TB 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Sara E Johnson06/17/2014  22:30 E141682AA1SW-846 8260B SIM 13b 1,4-Dioxane by 8260B 
SIM 

00527 

1Sara E Johnson06/17/2014  22:30 E141682AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
1Sarah A Guill06/19/2014  13:44 Y141701AA2SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
1Laura M Krieger06/20/2014  15:22 14170B94A1TPH GRO SW-8015B 11b TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 08229 

1Laura M Krieger06/20/2014  15:22 14170B94A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501187
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:20    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87500   SDG#: PH234-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.7     U 183-32-9 12969 1.7 0.67 Acenaphthene 
1.7     U 1208-96-8 12969 1.7 0.34 Acenaphthylene 
0.87    J 1120-12-7 12969 1.7 0.34 Anthracene 
2.9 156-55-3 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(a)anthracene 
2.9 150-32-8 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(a)pyrene 
8.5 1205-99-2 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
4.0     J 1192-97-2 12969 17 3.4 Benzo(e)pyrene 
1.7 1191-24-2 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
6.6 1207-08-9 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
18      U 185-68-7 12969 18 6.1 Butylbenzylphthalate 
18      U 184-74-2 12969 18 6.1 Di-n-butylphthalate 
9.0 1218-01-9 12969 1.7 0.34 Chrysene 
1.7     U 153-70-3 12969 1.7 0.67 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
18      U 184-66-2 12969 18 6.1 Diethylphthalate 
18      U 1131-11-3 12969 18 6.1 Dimethylphthalate 
15      J 1117-81-7 12969 18 6.1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
14 1206-44-0 12969 1.7 0.67 Fluoranthene 
1.7     U 186-73-7 12969 1.7 0.67 Fluorene 
1.3     J 1193-39-5 12969 1.7 0.67 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
1.7     U 190-12-0 12969 1.7 0.67 1-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-57-6 12969 1.7 0.67 2-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-20-3 12969 1.7 0.67 Naphthalene 
1.7     U 162-75-9 12969 1.7 0.67 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
18      U 1117-84-0 12969 18 6.1 Di-n-octylphthalate 
6.8 185-01-8 12969 1.7 0.67 Phenanthrene 
11 1129-00-0 12969 1.7 0.67 Pyrene 

The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries are outside the stated QC window
but within the marginal exceedance allowance of +/- 4 standard 
deviations as defined in the NELAC Standards.  The following 
analytes are accepted based on this allowance: 
chrysene 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
33      U 163496-31-113099 33 10 Aroclor 5432 
33      U 112642-23-813099 33 10 Aroclor 5442 
33      U 111126-42-413099 33 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.3 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.1 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.1 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.1 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.3 PCB-1248 
9.7     J 111097-69-113099 17 4.4 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 3.9 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.3 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.3 PCB-1268 

For all QC parameters which are outside project defined limits,
but within the laboratory statistical limits, no corrective 
action is taken. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501187
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:20    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87500   SDG#: PH234-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.0    U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.0    U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
16 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
58 1n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.0    U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.0    U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.0    U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
5.8 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
17 1n.a. 13197 10 4.0 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.0    U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
12,600 17429-90-5 01643 39.2 7.06 Aluminum 
3.92    U 17440-36-0 06944 3.92 0.725 Antimony 
4.89 17440-38-2 06935 3.92 0.685 Arsenic 
82.7 17440-39-3 06946 0.979 0.0323 Barium 
0.455   J 17440-41-7 06947 0.979 0.0656 Beryllium 
4.21    J 17440-42-8 07914 9.79 0.822 Boron 
0.979   U 17440-43-9 06949 0.979 0.0744 Cadmium 
2,850 17440-70-2 01650 19.6 3.27 Calcium 
18.4 17440-47-3 06951 2.94 0.157 Chromium 
4.22 17440-48-4 06952 0.979 0.0969 Cobalt 
9.93 17440-50-8 06953 1.96 0.284 Copper 
15,500 17439-89-6 01654 39.2 3.54 Iron 
13.8 17439-92-1 06955 2.94 0.490 Lead 
14.2 17439-93-2 01656 3.9 0.33 Lithium 
3,230 17439-95-4 01657 9.79 1.64 Magnesium 
241 17439-96-5 06958 0.979 0.0813 Manganese 
0.478   J 17439-98-7 06960 1.96 0.166 Molybdenum 
11.3 17440-02-0 06961 1.96 0.127 Nickel 
608 17723-14-0 10145 9.79 2.83 Phosphorus 
2,730 17440-09-7 01662 97.9 8.17 Potassium 
65.1    J 17440-23-5 01667 97.9 16.4 Sodium 
2.23    J 17440-31-5 06969 9.79 0.215 Tin 
763 17440-32-6 06970 0.979 0.166 Titanium 
30.5 17440-62-2 06971 0.979 0.127 Vanadium 
49.1 17440-66-6 06972 3.92 0.196 Zinc 
3.16    J 17440-67-7 10146 4.90 0.822 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
0.255  J 27782-49-2 06141 0.392 0.0979 Selenium 
0.0370 J 27440-22-4 06142 0.196 0.0255 Silver 
25.2 27440-24-6 06144 0.392 0.0666 Strontium 
0.212 27440-28-0 06145 0.196 0.0294 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.0234 17439-97-6 00159 0.0160 0.0096 3a Mercury 7471A 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501187
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:20    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87500   SDG#: PH234-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

6.49 1n.a. 00394 0.0100 0.0100 15a pH by 9045D 
The pH was measured in water at 22.8 C. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
0.84 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501187
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:20    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87500   SDG#: PH234-02 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgDioxins/Furans EPA 1613B October 
1994 

0.0601  JB 11746-01-6 11031 0.997 0.0593 2378-TCDD 
0.324   JB 140321-76-411031 4.99 0.0583 12378-PeCDD 
0.464   JQ 139227-28-611031 4.99 0.0566 123478-HxCDD 
1.57    JB 157653-85-711031 4.99 0.0612 123678-HxCDD 
1.16    JB 119408-74-311031 4.99 0.0580 123789-HxCDD 
38.9     B 135822-46-911031 4.99 0.0834 1234678-HpCDD 
738      B 13268-87-9 11031 9.97 0.0644 OCDD 
0.138   JQ 151207-31-911031 0.997 0.0669 2378-TCDF 
0.398   JB 157117-41-611031 4.99 0.0364 12378-PeCDF 
0.406   JB 157117-31-411031 4.99 0.0350 23478-PeCDF 
0.424   JB 170648-26-911031 4.99 0.0475 123478-HxCDF 
0.298  JBQ 157117-44-911031 4.99 0.0430 123678-HxCDF 
0.331    J 172918-21-911031 4.99 0.0481 123789-HxCDF 
0.373  JBQ 160851-34-511031 4.99 0.0443 234678-HxCDF 
4.51    JB 167562-39-411031 4.99 0.0267 1234678-HpCDF 
0.386   JB 155673-89-711031 4.99 0.0369 1234789-HpCDF 
14.6     B 139001-02-011031 9.97 0.0332 OCDF 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgD/F Toxic Equivalents EPA 1613B October 
1994 

1.53 1n.a. 11031 TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLx0.0 

Labeled Compounds %Rec Windows 
13C12-2378-TCDD  72 25 - 164 
13C12-12378-PeCDD  72 25 - 181 
13C12-123478-HxCDD  73 32 - 141 
13C12-123678-HxCDD  76 28 - 130 
13C12-123789-HxCDD  77 28 - 130 
13C12-1234678-HpCDD  74 23 - 140 
13C12-OCDD  71 17 - 157 
13C12-2378-TCDF  72 24 - 169 
13C12-12378-PeCDF  81 24 - 185 
13C12-23478-PeCDF  78 21 - 178 
13C12-123478-HxCDF  75 26 - 152 
13C12-123678-HxCDF  81 26 - 123 
13C12-234678-HxCDF  78 28 - 136 
13C12-123789-HxCDF  83 29 - 147 
13C12-1234678-HpCDF  91 28 - 143 
13C12-1234789-HpCDF  70 26 - 138 
13C12-OCDF  66 17 - 157 

Dioxins/Furans Data Qualifiers: 
B Detected in Method Blank 
U Undetected 
J Estimated concentration between Estimated Detection Limit and Minimum Level
E Exceeds calibration range 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501187
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:20    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87500   SDG#: PH234-02 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

C Confirmed quantitation on secondary GC column 
Q EMPC - Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
F Interference is present 
S Saturation of detection signal 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501187
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:20    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87500   SDG#: PH234-02 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Mark A Clark06/25/2014  07:14 14169SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Anna E Stager06/19/2014  10:30 14169SLA0261SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
1Monica M Souders06/25/2014  15:44 141750017A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/25/2014  08:15 141750017A2SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Heather E Williams06/27/2014  22:16 141770027A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/30/2014  21:45 141770026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770026A2SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770027A2SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Joseph D Anderson06/21/2014  03:02 141700021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

23a Dioxin/Furan by EPA 
1613B 

11031 

1Robert Brown06/19/2014  11:00 141700021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

Dioxins/Furans in Solids 
- Sox 

11030 

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501187
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:20    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87500   SDG#: PH234-02 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:29 141680637002B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:29 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:29 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:29 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/19/2014  10:54 1416806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/18/2014  12:24 1416806370021SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/18/2014  14:47 1416806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Luz M Groff06/17/2014  21:10 14168039402A1SW-846 9045D 

modified 
15a pH by 9045D 00394 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501188
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03BKG 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
21       U 167-64-1 10237 21 7 Acetone 
100      U 1107-02-8 10237 100 21 Acrolein 
21       U 1107-13-1 10237 21 4 Acrylonitrile 
5        U 1994-05-8 10237 5 1 t-Amyl methyl ether 
5        U 171-43-2 10237 5 0.5 Benzene 
5        U 1108-86-1 10237 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5        U 174-97-5 10237 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
5        U 175-27-4 10237 5 1 Bromodichloromethane 
5        U 175-25-2 10237 5 1 Bromoform 
5        U 174-83-9 10237 5 2 Bromomethane 
10       U 178-93-3 10237 10 4 2-Butanone 
51       U 175-65-0 10237 51 21 t-Butyl alcohol 
5        U 1104-51-8 10237 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5        U 1135-98-8 10237 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5        U 198-06-6 10237 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5        U 175-15-0 10237 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
5        U 156-23-5 10237 5 1 Carbon Tetrachloride 
5        U 1108-90-7 10237 5 1 Chlorobenzene 
5        U 175-00-3 10237 5 2 Chloroethane 
10       U 1110-75-8 10237 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
5        U 167-66-3 10237 5 1 Chloroform 
5        U 1544-10-5 10237 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
5        U 174-87-3 10237 5 2 Chloromethane 
5        U 195-49-8 10237 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 1106-43-4 10237 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 179-38-9 10237 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5        U 196-12-8 10237 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
5        U 1124-48-1 10237 5 1 Dibromochloromethane 
5        U 1106-93-4 10237 5 1 1,2-Dibromoethane 
5        U 174-95-3 10237 5 1 Dibromomethane 
5        U 195-50-1 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1541-73-1 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1106-46-7 10237 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 175-71-8 10237 5 2 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
5        U 175-34-3 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 
5        U 1107-06-2 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloroethane 
5        U 175-35-4 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethene 
5        U 1156-59-2 10237 5 1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5        U 1156-60-5 10237 5 1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5        U 178-87-5 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 1142-28-9 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichloropropane 
5        U 1594-20-7 10237 5 1 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 1563-58-6 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
5        U 110061-01-510237 5 1 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5        U 110061-02-610237 5 1 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5        U 1637-92-3 10237 5 1 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
5        U 1100-41-4 10237 5 1 Ethylbenzene 
5        U 176-13-1 10237 5 2 Freon 113 
5        U 175-88-7 10237 5 2 Freon 133a 
5        U 187-68-3 10237 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10       U 1591-78-6 10237 10 3 2-Hexanone 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501188
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03BKG 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5        U 1108-20-3 10237 5 1 di-Isopropyl ether 
5        U 198-82-8 10237 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5        U 199-87-6 10237 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
5        U 174-88-4 10237 5 3 Methyl Iodide 
5        U 11634-04-4 10237 5 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10       U 1108-10-1 10237 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
5        U 175-09-2 10237 5 2 Methylene Chloride 
5        U 1103-65-1 10237 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5        U 1100-42-5 10237 5 1 Styrene 
5        U 1630-20-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5        U 179-34-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5        U 1127-18-4 10237 5 1 Tetrachloroethene 
5        U 1108-88-3 10237 5 1 Toluene 
5        U 187-61-6 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 1120-82-1 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 171-55-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
5        U 179-00-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
5        U 179-01-6 10237 5 1 Trichloroethene 
5        U 175-69-4 10237 5 2 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5        U 196-18-4 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5        U 195-63-6 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5        U 1108-67-8 10237 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10       U 1108-05-4 10237 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
5        U 175-01-4 10237 5 1 Vinyl Chloride 
5        U 1179601-23-110237 5 1 m+p-Xylene 
5        U 195-47-6 10237 5 1 o-Xylene 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B SIM 
16      U 26.71123-91-1 10326 16 5.5 1,4-Dioxane 

The surrogate recovery for toluene-d8 is outside of QC limits for the GC/MS
volatile fraction.  The surrogate was mis-spiked in the sample vial which 
resulted in a saturated peak.  The analysis was not repeated.

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.7     U 183-32-9 12969 1.7 0.68 Acenaphthene 
1.7     U 1208-96-8 12969 1.7 0.34 Acenaphthylene 
1.7     U 1120-12-7 12969 1.7 0.34 Anthracene 
1.7     U 156-55-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(a)anthracene 
0.84    J 150-32-8 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(a)pyrene 
2.0 1205-99-2 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
17      U 1192-97-2 12969 17 3.4 Benzo(e)pyrene 
1.7     U 1191-24-2 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
1.5     J 1207-08-9 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
18      U 185-68-7 12969 18 6.1 Butylbenzylphthalate 
18      U 184-74-2 12969 18 6.1 Di-n-butylphthalate 
2.4 1218-01-9 12969 1.7 0.34 Chrysene 
1.7     U 153-70-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
18      U 184-66-2 12969 18 6.1 Diethylphthalate 
18      U 1131-11-3 12969 18 6.1 Dimethylphthalate 
18      U 1117-81-7 12969 18 6.1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
1.4     J 1206-44-0 12969 1.7 0.68 Fluoranthene 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501188
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03BKG 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.7     U 186-73-7 12969 1.7 0.68 Fluorene 
1.7     U 1193-39-5 12969 1.7 0.68 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
1.7     U 190-12-0 12969 1.7 0.68 1-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-57-6 12969 1.7 0.68 2-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-20-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Naphthalene 
1.7     U 162-75-9 12969 1.7 0.68 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
18      U 1117-84-0 12969 18 6.1 Di-n-octylphthalate 
0.70    J 185-01-8 12969 1.7 0.68 Phenanthrene 
1.2     J 1129-00-0 12969 1.7 0.68 Pyrene 

The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries are outside the stated QC window
but within the marginal exceedance allowance of +/- 4 standard 
deviations as defined in the NELAC Standards.  The following 
analytes are accepted based on this allowance: 
chrysene 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Volatiles TPH GRO SW-846 8015B 
mod 

1.1    U 25.56n.a. 05551 1.1 0.2 11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
34      U 163496-31-113099 34 10 Aroclor 5432 
34      U 112642-23-813099 34 10 Aroclor 5442 
34      U 111126-42-413099 34 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.4 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.2 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.2 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.2 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.4 PCB-1248 
17      U 111097-69-113099 17 4.5 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 4.0 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.4 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.4 PCB-1268 

For all QC parameters which are outside project defined limits,
but within the laboratory statistical limits, no corrective 
action is taken. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

10      U 2n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C12-C14) 
10      U 2n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C15-C20) 
33 2n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C21-C30) 
85 2n.a. 12952 20 8.2 EFH (C30-C40) 
10      U 2n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
26 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
67 1n.a. 13197 10 4.1 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

Due to the matrix of the sample extract, capric acid recovery
can not be determined. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501188
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03BKG 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
15,500 17429-90-5 01643 40.3 7.26 Aluminum 
4.03    U 17440-36-0 06944 4.03 0.746 Antimony 
5.84 17440-38-2 06935 4.03 0.705 Arsenic 
107 17440-39-3 06946 1.01 0.0333 Barium 
0.581   J 17440-41-7 06947 1.01 0.0675 Beryllium 
4.43    J 17440-42-8 07914 10.1 0.846 Boron 
1.01    U 17440-43-9 06949 1.01 0.0766 Cadmium 
2,270 17440-70-2 01650 20.2 3.37 Calcium 
19.5 17440-47-3 06951 3.02 0.161 Chromium 
4.91 17440-48-4 06952 1.01 0.0998 Cobalt 
11.9 17440-50-8 06953 2.02 0.292 Copper 
19,400 17439-89-6 01654 40.3 3.65 Iron 
10.7 17439-92-1 06955 3.02 0.504 Lead 
20.7 17439-93-2 01656 4.0 0.34 Lithium 
4,140 17439-95-4 01657 10.1 1.68 Magnesium 
321 17439-96-5 06958 1.01 0.0836 Manganese 
0.415   J 17439-98-7 06960 2.02 0.171 Molybdenum 
13.1 17440-02-0 06961 2.02 0.131 Nickel 
436 17723-14-0 10145 10.1 2.91 Phosphorus 
3,650 17440-09-7 01662 101 8.40 Potassium 
78.1    J 17440-23-5 01667 101 16.8 Sodium 
2.61    J 17440-31-5 06969 10.1 0.222 Tin 
1,070 17440-32-6 06970 1.01 0.171 Titanium 
36.0 17440-62-2 06971 1.01 0.131 Vanadium 
58.7 17440-66-6 06972 4.03 0.202 Zinc 
3.03    J 17440-67-7 10146 5.04 0.846 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
0.272  J 27782-49-2 06141 0.403 0.101 Selenium 
0.0425 J 27440-22-4 06142 0.202 0.0262 Silver 
22.6 27440-24-6 06144 0.403 0.0685 Strontium 
0.274 27440-28-0 06145 0.202 0.0302 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.0206 17439-97-6 00159 0.0162 0.0097 3a Mercury 7471A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

6.11 1n.a. 00394 0.0100 0.0100 15a pH by 9045D 
The pH was measured in water at 23 C. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
2.7 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501188
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03BKG 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgDioxins/Furans EPA 1613B October 
1994 

1.00     U 11746-01-6 11031 1.00 0.0662 2378-TCDD 
0.140  JBQ 140321-76-411031 5.01 0.0590 12378-PeCDD 
0.225   JQ 139227-28-611031 5.01 0.0598 123478-HxCDD 
1.31    JB 157653-85-711031 5.01 0.0609 123678-HxCDD 
1.19    JB 119408-74-311031 5.01 0.0570 123789-HxCDD 
35.5     B 135822-46-911031 5.01 0.112 1234678-HpCDD 
980      B 13268-87-9 11031 10.0 0.0783 OCDD 
0.102    J 151207-31-911031 1.00 0.0812 2378-TCDF 
0.251   JB 157117-41-611031 5.01 0.0336 12378-PeCDF 
0.162  JBQ 157117-31-411031 5.01 0.0317 23478-PeCDF 
0.252   JB 170648-26-911031 5.01 0.0456 123478-HxCDF 
0.219  JBQ 157117-44-911031 5.01 0.0413 123678-HxCDF 
0.406   JQ 172918-21-911031 5.01 0.0490 123789-HxCDF 
0.304  JBQ 160851-34-511031 5.01 0.0425 234678-HxCDF 
3.21    JB 167562-39-411031 5.01 0.0232 1234678-HpCDF 
0.114   JB 155673-89-711031 5.01 0.0339 1234789-HpCDF 
10.0    JB 139001-02-011031 10.0 0.0347 OCDF 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgD/F Toxic Equivalents EPA 1613B October 
1994 

0.978 1n.a. 11031 TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLx0.0 

Labeled Compounds %Rec Windows 
13C12-2378-TCDD  71 25 - 164 
13C12-12378-PeCDD  78 25 - 181 
13C12-123478-HxCDD  81 32 - 141 
13C12-123678-HxCDD  84 28 - 130 
13C12-123789-HxCDD  85 28 - 130 
13C12-1234678-HpCDD  82 23 - 140 
13C12-OCDD  79 17 - 157 
13C12-2378-TCDF  71 24 - 169 
13C12-12378-PeCDF  86 24 - 185 
13C12-23478-PeCDF  82 21 - 178 
13C12-123478-HxCDF  82 26 - 152 
13C12-123678-HxCDF  91 26 - 123 
13C12-234678-HxCDF  86 28 - 136 
13C12-123789-HxCDF  84 29 - 147 
13C12-1234678-HpCDF  99 28 - 143 
13C12-1234789-HpCDF  75 26 - 138 
13C12-OCDF  71 17 - 157 

Dioxins/Furans Data Qualifiers: 
B Detected in Method Blank 
U Undetected 
J Estimated concentration between Estimated Detection Limit and Minimum Level
E Exceeds calibration range 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501188
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03BKG 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

C Confirmed quantitation on secondary GC column 
Q EMPC - Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
F Interference is present 
S Saturation of detection signal 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501188
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03BKG 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Angela D 
Sneeringer

06/25/2014  16:01 B141761AA1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

26.71Jason M Long06/25/2014  15:15 E141761AA1SW-846 8260B SIM 13a 1,4-Dioxane by 8260B 
SIM 

10326 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:14 2014168348291SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:15 2014168348292SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:14 2014168348293SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:15 2014168348294SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:04 2014168348291SW-846 5035 GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:05 2014168348292SW-846 5035 GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
1Mark A Clark06/24/2014  04:26 14169SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Anna E Stager06/19/2014 10:30 14169SLA0261SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
25.56Laura M Krieger06/19/2014  22:23 14170A16A1TPH GRO SW-846 

8015B mod 
11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 05551 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:00 2014168348291SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:00 2014168348292SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  21:10 141720009A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Roman Kuropatkin06/23/2014  05:30 141720009A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

2Heather E Williams06/23/2014  23:54 141700025A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/30/2014  23:10 141770026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770026A2SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

06/20/2014  09:30 141700025A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Joseph D Anderson06/21/2014  03:59 141700021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

23a Dioxin/Furan by EPA 
1613B 

11031 

1Robert Brown06/19/2014  11:00 141700021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

Dioxins/Furans in Solids 
- Sox 

11030 

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501188
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03BKG 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:26 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:50 141680637002B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:50 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:50 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:50 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/19/2014  10:56 1416806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/18/2014  12:24 1416806370021SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/18/2014  14:47 1416806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Luz M Groff06/17/2014  21:10 14168039402A1SW-846 9045D 

modified 
15a pH by 9045D 00394 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501189
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MS Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MS 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
150 0.9967-64-1 10237 20 7 Acetone 
77      J 0.99107-02-8 10237 100 20 Acrolein 
76 0.99107-13-1 10237 20 4 Acrylonitrile 
20 0.99994-05-8 10237 5 1 t-Amyl methyl ether 
21 0.9971-43-2 10237 5 0.5 Benzene 
16 0.99108-86-1 10237 5 1 Bromobenzene 
20 0.9974-97-5 10237 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
18 0.9975-27-4 10237 5 1 Bromodichloromethane 
14 0.9975-25-2 10237 5 1 Bromoform 
15 0.9974-83-9 10237 5 2 Bromomethane 
130 0.9978-93-3 10237 10 4 2-Butanone 
210 0.9975-65-0 10237 51 20 t-Butyl alcohol 
12 0.99104-51-8 10237 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
15 0.99135-98-8 10237 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
17 0.9998-06-6 10237 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
19 0.9975-15-0 10237 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
20 0.9956-23-5 10237 5 1 Carbon Tetrachloride 
18 0.99108-90-7 10237 5 1 Chlorobenzene 
14 0.9975-00-3 10237 5 2 Chloroethane 
17 0.99110-75-8 10237 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
22 0.9967-66-3 10237 5 1 Chloroform 
17 0.99544-10-5 10237 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
22 0.9974-87-3 10237 5 2 Chloromethane 
16 0.9995-49-8 10237 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
15 0.99106-43-4 10237 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
22 0.9979-38-9 10237 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
14 0.9996-12-8 10237 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
16 0.99124-48-1 10237 5 1 Dibromochloromethane 
20 0.99106-93-4 10237 5 1 1,2-Dibromoethane 
20 0.9974-95-3 10237 5 1 Dibromomethane 
13 0.9995-50-1 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
13 0.99541-73-1 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
13 0.99106-46-7 10237 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
22 0.9975-71-8 10237 5 2 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
23 0.9975-34-3 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 
21 0.99107-06-2 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloroethane 
24 0.9975-35-4 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethene 
22 0.99156-59-2 10237 5 1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
23 0.99156-60-5 10237 5 1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
21 0.9978-87-5 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloropropane 
20 0.99142-28-9 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichloropropane 
21 0.99594-20-7 10237 5 1 2,2-Dichloropropane 
23 0.99563-58-6 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
19 0.9910061-01-510237 5 1 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
18 0.9910061-02-610237 5 1 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
21 0.99637-92-3 10237 5 1 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
19 0.99100-41-4 10237 5 1 Ethylbenzene 
22 0.9976-13-1 10237 5 2 Freon 113 
25 0.9975-88-7 10237 5 2 Freon 133a 
9 0.9987-68-3 10237 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
93 0.99591-78-6 10237 10 3 2-Hexanone 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501189
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MS Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MS 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
23 0.99108-20-3 10237 5 1 di-Isopropyl ether 
17 0.9998-82-8 10237 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
13 0.9999-87-6 10237 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
22 0.9974-88-4 10237 5 3 Methyl Iodide 
21 0.991634-04-4 10237 5 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
96 0.99108-10-1 10237 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
22 0.9975-09-2 10237 5 2 Methylene Chloride 
16 0.99103-65-1 10237 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
16 0.99100-42-5 10237 5 1 Styrene 
18 0.99630-20-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
18 0.9979-34-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
19 0.99127-18-4 10237 5 1 Tetrachloroethene 
21 0.99108-88-3 10237 5 1 Toluene 
7 0.9987-61-6 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
8 0.99120-82-1 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
19 0.9971-55-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
21 0.9979-00-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
21 0.9979-01-6 10237 5 1 Trichloroethene 
22 0.9975-69-4 10237 5 2 Trichlorofluoromethane 
20 0.9996-18-4 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
15 0.9995-63-6 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
16 0.99108-67-8 10237 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
11 0.99108-05-4 10237 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
23 0.9975-01-4 10237 5 1 Vinyl Chloride 
36 0.99179601-23-110237 5 1 m+p-Xylene 
18 0.9995-47-6 10237 5 1 o-Xylene 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B SIM 
110 23.95123-91-1 10326 15 4.9 1,4-Dioxane 

The surrogate recovery for toluene-d8 is outside of QC limits for the GC/MS
volatile fraction.  The surrogate was mis-spiked in the sample vial which 
resulted in a saturated peak.  The analysis was not repeated.

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
30 183-32-9 12969 1.7 0.68 Acenaphthene 
31 1208-96-8 12969 1.7 0.34 Acenaphthylene 
31 1120-12-7 12969 1.7 0.34 Anthracene 
33 156-55-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(a)anthracene 
30 150-32-8 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(a)pyrene 
40 1205-99-2 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
30 1192-97-2 12969 17 3.4 Benzo(e)pyrene 
16 1191-24-2 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
34 1207-08-9 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
32 185-68-7 12969 18 6.1 Butylbenzylphthalate 
31 184-74-2 12969 18 6.1 Di-n-butylphthalate 
34 1218-01-9 12969 1.7 0.34 Chrysene 
19 153-70-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
30 184-66-2 12969 18 6.1 Diethylphthalate 
30 1131-11-3 12969 18 6.1 Dimethylphthalate 
32 1117-81-7 12969 18 6.1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
36 1206-44-0 12969 1.7 0.68 Fluoranthene 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501189
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MS Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MS 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
31 186-73-7 12969 1.7 0.68 Fluorene 
18 1193-39-5 12969 1.7 0.68 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
31 190-12-0 12969 1.7 0.68 1-Methylnaphthalene 
31 191-57-6 12969 1.7 0.68 2-Methylnaphthalene 
30 191-20-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Naphthalene 
29 162-75-9 12969 1.7 0.68 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
43 1117-84-0 12969 18 6.1 Di-n-octylphthalate 
32 185-01-8 12969 1.7 0.68 Phenanthrene 
31 1129-00-0 12969 1.7 0.68 Pyrene 

The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries are outside the stated QC window
but within the marginal exceedance allowance of +/- 4 standard 
deviations as defined in the NELAC Standards.  The following 
analytes are accepted based on this allowance: 
chrysene 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Volatiles TPH GRO SW-846 8015B 
mod 

8.6 25.25n.a. 05551 1.0 0.2 11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
33      U 163496-31-113099 33 10 Aroclor 5432 
33      U 112642-23-813099 33 10 Aroclor 5442 
33      U 111126-42-413099 33 10 Aroclor 5460 
170 112674-11-213099 17 3.3 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.2 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.2 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.2 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.3 PCB-1248 
17      U 111097-69-113099 17 4.5 PCB-1254 
170 111096-82-513099 17 4.0 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.3 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.3 PCB-1268 

For all QC parameters which are outside project defined limits,
but within the laboratory statistical limits, no corrective 
action is taken. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.5 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
9.8 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
24 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
36 1n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C30-C40) 
4.5    J 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
4.1    J 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.9 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
15 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
26 1n.a. 13197 10 4.1 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
2.9    J 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

Due to the matrix of the sample extract, capric acid recovery
can not be determined. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501189
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MS Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MS 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
17,600 17429-90-5 01643 41.1 7.41 Aluminum 
24.1 17440-36-0 06944 4.11 0.761 Antimony 
20.9 17440-38-2 06935 4.11 0.719 Arsenic 
301 17440-39-3 06946 1.03 0.0339 Barium 
5.83 17440-41-7 06947 1.03 0.0689 Beryllium 
206 17440-42-8 07914 10.3 0.863 Boron 
4.80 17440-43-9 06949 1.03 0.0781 Cadmium 
2,880 17440-70-2 01650 20.6 3.43 Calcium 
42.6 17440-47-3 06951 3.08 0.164 Chromium 
54.0 17440-48-4 06952 1.03 0.102 Cobalt 
38.2 17440-50-8 06953 2.06 0.298 Copper 
18,900 17439-89-6 01654 41.1 3.72 Iron 
31.0 17439-92-1 06955 3.08 0.514 Lead 
127 17439-93-2 01656 4.1 0.35 Lithium 
4,340 17439-95-4 01657 10.3 1.72 Magnesium 
359 17439-96-5 06958 1.03 0.0853 Manganese 
196 17439-98-7 06960 2.06 0.175 Molybdenum 
63.0 17440-02-0 06961 2.06 0.134 Nickel 
531 17723-14-0 10145 10.3 2.97 Phosphorus 
4,930 17440-09-7 01662 103 8.57 Potassium 
1,140 17440-23-5 01667 103 17.2 Sodium 
369 17440-31-5 06969 10.3 0.226 Tin 
1,320 17440-32-6 06970 1.03 0.175 Titanium 
88.3 17440-62-2 06971 1.03 0.134 Vanadium 
108 17440-66-6 06972 4.11 0.206 Zinc 
103 17440-67-7 10146 5.14 0.863 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
2.65 27782-49-2 06141 0.411 0.103 Selenium 
13.1 27440-22-4 06142 0.206 0.0267 Silver 
34.8 27440-24-6 06144 0.411 0.0699 Strontium 
0.786 27440-28-0 06145 0.206 0.0308 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.167 17439-97-6 00159 0.0164 0.0098 3a Mercury 7471A 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
2.7 1n.a. 11625 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501189
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MS Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MS 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgDioxins/Furans EPA 1613B October 
1994 

19.6       B 11746-01-6 11031 0.994 0.0801 2378-TCDD 
102        B 140321-76-411031 4.97 0.0730 12378-PeCDD 
101 139227-28-611031 4.97 0.0876 123478-HxCDD 
101        B 157653-85-711031 4.97 0.0962 123678-HxCDD 
101        B 119408-74-311031 4.97 0.0899 123789-HxCDD 
146        B 135822-46-911031 4.97 0.125 1234678-HpCDD 
1,440      B 13268-87-9 11031 9.94 0.0812 OCDD 
20.4 151207-31-911031 0.994 0.0945 2378-TCDF 
101        B 157117-41-611031 4.97 0.0548 12378-PeCDF 
101        B 157117-31-411031 4.97 0.0508 23478-PeCDF 
100        B 170648-26-911031 4.97 0.0814 123478-HxCDF 
98.1       B 157117-44-911031 4.97 0.0730 123678-HxCDF 
100 172918-21-911031 4.97 0.0877 123789-HxCDF 
101        B 160851-34-511031 4.97 0.0756 234678-HxCDF 
102        B 167562-39-411031 4.97 0.0646 1234678-HpCDF 
97.4       B 155673-89-711031 4.97 0.0787 1234789-HpCDF 
209        B 139001-02-011031 9.94 0.0555 OCDF 

Labeled Compounds %Rec Windows 
13C12-2378-TCDD  80 25 - 164 
13C12-12378-PeCDD  82 25 - 181 
13C12-123478-HxCDD  85 32 - 141 
13C12-123678-HxCDD  84 28 - 130 
13C12-123789-HxCDD  87 28 - 130 
13C12-1234678-HpCDD  85 23 - 140 
13C12-OCDD  85 17 - 157 
13C12-2378-TCDF  86 24 - 169 
13C12-12378-PeCDF  90 24 - 185 
13C12-23478-PeCDF  89 21 - 178 
13C12-123478-HxCDF  87 26 - 152 
13C12-123678-HxCDF  95 26 - 123 
13C12-234678-HxCDF  90 28 - 136 
13C12-123789-HxCDF  92 29 - 147 
13C12-1234678-HpCDF  94 28 - 143 
13C12-1234789-HpCDF  85 26 - 138 
13C12-OCDF  82 17 - 157 

Dioxins/Furans Data Qualifiers: 
B Detected in Method Blank 
U Undetected 
J Estimated concentration between Estimated Detection Limit and Minimum Level
E Exceeds calibration range 
C Confirmed quantitation on secondary GC column 
Q EMPC - Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
F Interference is present 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501189
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MS Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MS 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

S Saturation of detection signal 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501189
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MS Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MS 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

0.99Angela D 
Sneeringer

06/25/2014  16:24 B141761AA1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

0.99Angela D 
Sneeringer

06/25/2014  17:08 B141761AA1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

23.95Jason M Long06/25/2014  15:36 E141761AA1SW-846 8260B SIM 13a 1,4-Dioxane by 8260B 
SIM 

10326 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:14 2014168348291SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:14 2014168348292SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:14 2014168348293SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:15 2014168348294SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:02 2014168348291SW-846 5035 GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:03 2014168348292SW-846 5035 GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
1Mark A Clark06/24/2014  05:00 14169SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Anna E Stager06/19/2014  10:30 14169SLA0261SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
25.25Laura M Krieger06/19/2014  23:01 14170A16A1TPH GRO SW-846 

8015B mod 
11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 05551 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014 15:01 2014168348291SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:01 2014168348292SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  21:28 141720009A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Roman Kuropatkin06/23/2014  05:30 141720009A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Heather E Williams06/20/2014  21:30 141700025A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/30/2014  22:06 141770026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770026A2SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

06/20/2014  09:30 141700025A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Joseph D Anderson06/21/2014  04:55 141700021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

23a Dioxin/Furan by EPA 
1613B 

11031 

1Robert Brown06/19/2014  11:00 141700021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

Dioxins/Furans in Solids 
- Sox 

11030 

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501189
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MS Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MS 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:57 141680637002B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:57 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:57 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:57 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/19/2014  11:02 1416806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/18/2014  12:24 1416806370021SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/18/2014  14:47 1416806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 

160.3 
11625 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501190
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MSD Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MSD 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
160 167-64-1 10237 20 7 Acetone 
82      J 1107-02-8 10237 100 20 Acrolein 
90 1107-13-1 10237 20 4 Acrylonitrile 
22 1994-05-8 10237 5 1 t-Amyl methyl ether 
24 171-43-2 10237 5 0.5 Benzene 
22 1108-86-1 10237 5 1 Bromobenzene 
23 174-97-5 10237 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
21 175-27-4 10237 5 1 Bromodichloromethane 
17 175-25-2 10237 5 1 Bromoform 
16 174-83-9 10237 5 2 Bromomethane 
140 178-93-3 10237 10 4 2-Butanone 
250 175-65-0 10237 51 20 t-Butyl alcohol 
21 1104-51-8 10237 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
24 1135-98-8 10237 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
25 198-06-6 10237 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
20 175-15-0 10237 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
23 156-23-5 10237 5 1 Carbon Tetrachloride 
23 1108-90-7 10237 5 1 Chlorobenzene 
15 175-00-3 10237 5 2 Chloroethane 
18 1110-75-8 10237 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
24 167-66-3 10237 5 1 Chloroform 
24 1544-10-5 10237 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
23 174-87-3 10237 5 2 Chloromethane 
23 195-49-8 10237 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
22 1106-43-4 10237 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
21 1.0179-38-9 10237 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
17 196-12-8 10237 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
20 1124-48-1 10237 5 1 Dibromochloromethane 
23 1106-93-4 10237 5 1 1,2-Dibromoethane 
22 174-95-3 10237 5 1 Dibromomethane 
19 195-50-1 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
19 1541-73-1 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
19 1106-46-7 10237 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
24 175-71-8 10237 5 2 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
25 175-34-3 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24 1107-06-2 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloroethane 
25 175-35-4 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethene 
25 1156-59-2 10237 5 1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
26 1156-60-5 10237 5 1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
24 178-87-5 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloropropane 
24 1142-28-9 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichloropropane 
24 1594-20-7 10237 5 1 2,2-Dichloropropane 
26 1563-58-6 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
21 110061-01-510237 5 1 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
22 110061-02-610237 5 1 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
23 1637-92-3 10237 5 1 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
24 1100-41-4 10237 5 1 Ethylbenzene 
24 176-13-1 10237 5 2 Freon 113 
26 1.0175-88-7 10237 5 2 Freon 133a 
16 187-68-3 10237 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
100 1591-78-6 10237 10 3 2-Hexanone 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501190
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MSD Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MSD 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
25 1108-20-3 10237 5 1 di-Isopropyl ether 
25 198-82-8 10237 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
22 199-87-6 10237 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
24 174-88-4 10237 5 3 Methyl Iodide 
23 11634-04-4 10237 5 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
100 1108-10-1 10237 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
25 175-09-2 10237 5 2 Methylene Chloride 
25 1103-65-1 10237 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
22 1100-42-5 10237 5 1 Styrene 
22 1630-20-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
22 179-34-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
24 1127-18-4 10237 5 1 Tetrachloroethene 
25 1108-88-3 10237 5 1 Toluene 
11 187-61-6 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
12 1120-82-1 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
21 171-55-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
24 179-00-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
24 179-01-6 10237 5 1 Trichloroethene 
23 175-69-4 10237 5 2 Trichlorofluoromethane 
23 196-18-4 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
23 195-63-6 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
24 1108-67-8 10237 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
14 1.01108-05-4 10237 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
24 175-01-4 10237 5 1 Vinyl Chloride 
48 1179601-23-110237 5 1 m+p-Xylene 
24 195-47-6 10237 5 1 o-Xylene 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B SIM 
120 24.85123-91-1 10326 15 5.1 1,4-Dioxane 

The surrogate recovery for toluene-d8 is outside of QC limits for the GC/MS
volatile fraction.  The surrogate was mis-spiked in the sample vial which 
resulted in a saturated peak.  The analysis was not repeated.

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
31 183-32-9 12969 1.7 0.69 Acenaphthene 
31 1208-96-8 12969 1.7 0.34 Acenaphthylene 
32 1120-12-7 12969 1.7 0.34 Anthracene 
35 156-55-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(a)anthracene 
31 150-32-8 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(a)pyrene 
43 1205-99-2 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
31 1192-97-2 12969 17 3.4 Benzo(e)pyrene 
15 1191-24-2 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
35 1207-08-9 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
31 185-68-7 12969 19 6.2 Butylbenzylphthalate 
31 184-74-2 12969 19 6.2 Di-n-butylphthalate 
38 1218-01-9 12969 1.7 0.34 Chrysene 
18 153-70-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
31 184-66-2 12969 19 6.2 Diethylphthalate 
30 1131-11-3 12969 19 6.2 Dimethylphthalate 
140 1117-81-7 12969 19 6.2 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
45 1206-44-0 12969 1.7 0.69 Fluoranthene 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501190
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MSD Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MSD 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
32 186-73-7 12969 1.7 0.69 Fluorene 
17 1193-39-5 12969 1.7 0.69 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
31 190-12-0 12969 1.7 0.69 1-Methylnaphthalene 
32 191-57-6 12969 1.7 0.69 2-Methylnaphthalene 
31 191-20-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Naphthalene 
31 162-75-9 12969 1.7 0.69 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
45 1117-84-0 12969 19 6.2 Di-n-octylphthalate 
37 185-01-8 12969 1.7 0.69 Phenanthrene 
39 1129-00-0 12969 1.7 0.69 Pyrene 

The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries are outside the stated QC window
but within the marginal exceedance allowance of +/- 4 standard 
deviations as defined in the NELAC Standards.  The following 
analytes are accepted based on this allowance: 
chrysene 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Volatiles TPH GRO SW-846 8015B 
mod 

8.7 25.05n.a. 05551 1.0 0.2 11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
33      U 163496-31-113099 33 10 Aroclor 5432 
33      U 112642-23-813099 33 10 Aroclor 5442 
33      U 111126-42-413099 33 10 Aroclor 5460 
180 112674-11-213099 17 3.3 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.2 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.2 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.2 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.3 PCB-1248 
17      U 111097-69-113099 17 4.5 PCB-1254 
190 111096-82-513099 17 4.0 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.3 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.3 PCB-1268 

For all QC parameters which are outside project defined limits,
but within the laboratory statistical limits, no corrective 
action is taken. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

6.4 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
10 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
27 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
45 1n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C30-C40) 
4.6    J 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
4.5    J 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
6.2 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
18 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
33 1n.a. 13197 10 4.1 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
3.2    J 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

Due to the matrix of the sample extract, capric acid recovery
can not be determined. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501190
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MSD Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MSD 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
17,100 17429-90-5 01643 40.3 7.26 Aluminum 
24.7 17440-36-0 06944 4.03 0.746 Antimony 
20.6 17440-38-2 06935 4.03 0.705 Arsenic 
285 17440-39-3 06946 1.01 0.0333 Barium 
5.72 17440-41-7 06947 1.01 0.0675 Beryllium 
201 17440-42-8 07914 10.1 0.846 Boron 
4.69 17440-43-9 06949 1.01 0.0766 Cadmium 
2,680 17440-70-2 01650 20.2 3.37 Calcium 
38.6 17440-47-3 06951 3.02 0.161 Chromium 
53.0 17440-48-4 06952 1.01 0.0998 Cobalt 
35.8 17440-50-8 06953 2.02 0.292 Copper 
18,900 17439-89-6 01654 40.3 3.65 Iron 
23.4 17439-92-1 06955 3.02 0.504 Lead 
129 17439-93-2 01656 4.0 0.34 Lithium 
4,180 17439-95-4 01657 10.1 1.68 Magnesium 
342 17439-96-5 06958 1.01 0.0836 Manganese 
192 17439-98-7 06960 2.02 0.171 Molybdenum 
60.6 17440-02-0 06961 2.02 0.131 Nickel 
589 17723-14-0 10145 10.1 2.91 Phosphorus 
4,890 17440-09-7 01662 101 8.40 Potassium 
1,130 17440-23-5 01667 101 16.8 Sodium 
363 17440-31-5 06969 10.1 0.222 Tin 
1,270 17440-32-6 06970 1.01 0.171 Titanium 
84.6 17440-62-2 06971 1.01 0.131 Vanadium 
106 17440-66-6 06972 4.03 0.202 Zinc 
103 17440-67-7 10146 5.04 0.846 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
2.62 27782-49-2 06141 0.403 0.101 Selenium 
12.9 27440-22-4 06142 0.202 0.0262 Silver 
28.3 27440-24-6 06144 0.403 0.0685 Strontium 
0.738 27440-28-0 06145 0.202 0.0302 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.166 17439-97-6 00159 0.0169 0.0101 3a Mercury 7471A 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
2.7 1n.a. 11625 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501190
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MSD Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MSD 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgDioxins/Furans EPA 1613B October 
1994 

19.2       B 11746-01-6 11031 1.00 0.0915 2378-TCDD 
104        B 140321-76-411031 5.00 0.0752 12378-PeCDD 
102 139227-28-611031 5.00 0.0826 123478-HxCDD 
103        B 157653-85-711031 5.00 0.0881 123678-HxCDD 
102        B 119408-74-311031 5.00 0.0814 123789-HxCDD 
154        B 135822-46-911031 5.00 0.128 1234678-HpCDD 
1,400      B 13268-87-9 11031 10.0 0.0938 OCDD 
20.9 151207-31-911031 1.00 0.0859 2378-TCDF 
101        B 157117-41-611031 5.00 0.0513 12378-PeCDF 
103        B 157117-31-411031 5.00 0.0537 23478-PeCDF 
103        B 170648-26-911031 5.00 0.108 123478-HxCDF 
101        B 157117-44-911031 5.00 0.0945 123678-HxCDF 
102 172918-21-911031 5.00 0.115 123789-HxCDF 
102        B 160851-34-511031 5.00 0.100 234678-HxCDF 
106        B 167562-39-411031 5.00 0.0557 1234678-HpCDF 
99.7       B 155673-89-711031 5.00 0.0806 1234789-HpCDF 
214        B 139001-02-011031 10.0 0.0636 OCDF 

Labeled Compounds %Rec Windows 
13C12-2378-TCDD  80 25 - 164 
13C12-12378-PeCDD  81 25 - 181 
13C12-123478-HxCDD  83 32 - 141 
13C12-123678-HxCDD  84 28 - 130 
13C12-123789-HxCDD  87 28 - 130 
13C12-1234678-HpCDD  81 23 - 140 
13C12-OCDD  78 17 - 157 
13C12-2378-TCDF  79 24 - 169 
13C12-12378-PeCDF  91 24 - 185 
13C12-23478-PeCDF  84 21 - 178 
13C12-123478-HxCDF  82 26 - 152 
13C12-123678-HxCDF  92 26 - 123 
13C12-234678-HxCDF  86 28 - 136 
13C12-123789-HxCDF  85 29 - 147 
13C12-1234678-HpCDF  100 28 - 143 
13C12-1234789-HpCDF  76 26 - 138 
13C12-OCDF  68 17 - 157 

Dioxins/Furans Data Qualifiers: 
B Detected in Method Blank 
U Undetected 
J Estimated concentration between Estimated Detection Limit and Minimum Level
E Exceeds calibration range 
C Confirmed quantitation on secondary GC column 
Q EMPC - Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
F Interference is present 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501190
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MSD Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MSD 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

S Saturation of detection signal 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501190
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MSD Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MSD 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Angela D 
Sneeringer

06/25/2014  16:46 B141761AA1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

1.01Angela D 
Sneeringer

06/25/2014  17:31 B141761AA1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

24.85Jason M Long06/25/2014  15:57 E141761AA1SW-846 8260B SIM 13a 1,4-Dioxane by 8260B 
SIM 

10326 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:14 2014168348291SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:14 2014168348292SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:15 2014168348293SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:14 2014168348294SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:03 2014168348291SW-846 5035 GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:04 2014168348292SW-846 5035 GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
1Mark A Clark06/24/2014  05:32 14169SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Anna E Stager06/19/2014  10:30 14169SLA0261SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
25.05Laura M Krieger06/19/2014  23:39 14170A16A1TPH GRO SW-846 

8015B mod 
11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 05551 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  14:58 2014168348291SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  14:59 2014168348292SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  21:46 141720009A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Roman Kuropatkin06/23/2014  05:30 141720009A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Heather E Williams06/20/2014  21:52 141700025A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/30/2014  22:27 141770026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770026A2SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

06/20/2014  09:30 141700025A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Joseph D Anderson06/21/2014  05:52 141700021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

23a Dioxin/Furan by EPA 
1613B 

11031 

1Robert Brown06/19/2014  11:00 141700021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

Dioxins/Furans in Solids 
- Sox 

11030 

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501190
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 MSD Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03MSD 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:42 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:59 141680637002B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:59 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:59 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:59 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/19/2014  11:04 1416806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/18/2014  12:24 1416806370021SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/18/2014  14:47 1416806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 

160.3 
11625 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501191
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 DUP Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03DUP 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
15,400 17429-90-5 01643 40.7 7.34 Aluminum 
4.07    U 17440-36-0 06944 4.07 0.753 Antimony 
5.49 17440-38-2 06935 4.07 0.712 Arsenic 
110 17440-39-3 06946 1.02 0.0336 Barium 
0.586   J 17440-41-7 06947 1.02 0.0682 Beryllium 
4.20    J 17440-42-8 07914 10.2 0.855 Boron 
1.02    U 17440-43-9 06949 1.02 0.0773 Cadmium 
2,430 17440-70-2 01650 20.4 3.40 Calcium 
20.5 17440-47-3 06951 3.05 0.163 Chromium 
5.12 17440-48-4 06952 1.02 0.101 Cobalt 
12.0 17440-50-8 06953 2.04 0.295 Copper 
19,300 17439-89-6 01654 40.7 3.68 Iron 
8.18 17439-92-1 06955 3.05 0.509 Lead 
19.5 17439-93-2 01656 4.1 0.35 Lithium 
4,150 17439-95-4 01657 10.2 1.70 Magnesium 
341 17439-96-5 06958 1.02 0.0845 Manganese 
0.421   J 17439-98-7 06960 2.04 0.173 Molybdenum 
12.7 17440-02-0 06961 2.04 0.132 Nickel 
446 17723-14-0 10145 10.2 2.94 Phosphorus 
3,780 17440-09-7 01662 102 8.49 Potassium 
74.5    J 17440-23-5 01667 102 17.0 Sodium 
2.59    J 17440-31-5 06969 10.2 0.224 Tin 
1,070 17440-32-6 06970 1.02 0.173 Titanium 
34.9 17440-62-2 06971 1.02 0.132 Vanadium 
57.6 17440-66-6 06972 4.07 0.204 Zinc 
3.45    J 17440-67-7 10146 5.09 0.855 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
0.266  J 27782-49-2 06141 0.407 0.102 Selenium 
0.0332 J 27440-22-4 06142 0.204 0.0265 Silver 
23.7 27440-24-6 06144 0.407 0.0692 Strontium 
0.263 27440-28-0 06145 0.204 0.0305 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.0187 17439-97-6 00159 0.0164 0.0098 3a Mercury 7471A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

6.13 1n.a. 00394 0.0100 0.0100 15a pH by 9045D 
The pH was measured in water at 23.2 C. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
2.7 1n.a. 11625 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 
2.6 1n.a. 11626 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

The duplicate moisture value is provided to assess the precision of the
moisture test.  For comparability purposes, the initial moisture 
determination is the value used to perform dry weight calculations.

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501191
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 DUP Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87520   SDG#: PH234-03DUP 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  16:34 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:55 141680637002B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:55 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:55 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  06:55 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/19/2014  11:00 1416806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/18/2014  12:24 1416806370021SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/18/2014  14:47 1416806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Luz M Groff06/17/2014  21:10 14168039402A1SW-846 9045D 

modified 
15a pH by 9045D 00394 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11625 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11626 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501192
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-876-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 09:15    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87600   SDG#: PH234-04 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
17       U 1083-32-9 12969 17 6.7 Acenaphthene 
17       U 10208-96-8 12969 17 3.4 Acenaphthylene 
17       U 10120-12-7 12969 17 3.4 Anthracene 
6.9      J 1056-55-3 12969 17 6.7 Benzo(a)anthracene 
17       U 1050-32-8 12969 17 6.7 Benzo(a)pyrene 
21 10205-99-2 12969 17 6.7 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
170      U 10192-97-2 12969 170 33 Benzo(e)pyrene 
7.0      J 10191-24-2 12969 17 6.7 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
24 10207-08-9 12969 17 6.7 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
180      U 1085-68-7 12969 180 60 Butylbenzylphthalate 
180      U 1084-74-2 12969 180 60 Di-n-butylphthalate 
29 10218-01-9 12969 17 3.4 Chrysene 
17       U 1053-70-3 12969 17 6.7 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
180      U 1084-66-2 12969 180 60 Diethylphthalate 
180      U 10131-11-3 12969 180 60 Dimethylphthalate 
180      U 10117-81-7 12969 180 60 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
42 10206-44-0 12969 17 6.7 Fluoranthene 
17       U 1086-73-7 12969 17 6.7 Fluorene 
17       U 10193-39-5 12969 17 6.7 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
17       U 1090-12-0 12969 17 6.7 1-Methylnaphthalene 
17       U 1091-57-6 12969 17 6.7 2-Methylnaphthalene 
17       U 1091-20-3 12969 17 6.7 Naphthalene 
17       U 1062-75-9 12969 17 6.7 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
180      U 10117-84-0 12969 180 60 Di-n-octylphthalate 
26 1085-01-8 12969 17 6.7 Phenanthrene 
33 10129-00-0 12969 17 6.7 Pyrene 

The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries are outside the stated QC window
but within the marginal exceedance allowance of +/- 4 standard 
deviations as defined in the NELAC Standards.  The following 
analytes are accepted based on this allowance: 
chrysene 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

10      U 2n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
10      U 2n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
32 2n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
90 2n.a. 12952 20 8.1 EFH (C30-C40) 
10      U 2n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
16 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
25 1n.a. 13197 10 4.0 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
1.2 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501192
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-876-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 09:15    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87600   SDG#: PH234-04 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

10Mark A Clark06/26/2014  02:10 14169SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Anna E Stager06/19/2014  10:30 14169SLA0261SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
2Heather E Williams06/24/2014  00:15 141700025A1SW-846 8015B 

modified 
10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/30/2014  22:49 141770026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770026A2SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

06/20/2014  09:30 141700025A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501193
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-876-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 09:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87640   SDG#: PH234-05 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.7     U 183-32-9 12969 1.7 0.69 Acenaphthene 
1.7     U 1208-96-8 12969 1.7 0.35 Acenaphthylene 
1.7     U 1120-12-7 12969 1.7 0.35 Anthracene 
1.7     U 156-55-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(a)anthracene 
1.7     U 150-32-8 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(a)pyrene 
1.7     U 1205-99-2 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
18      U 1192-97-2 12969 18 3.5 Benzo(e)pyrene 
1.7     U 1191-24-2 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
1.7     U 1207-08-9 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
19      U 185-68-7 12969 19 6.2 Butylbenzylphthalate 
19      U 184-74-2 12969 19 6.2 Di-n-butylphthalate 
0.47    J 1218-01-9 12969 1.7 0.35 Chrysene 
1.7     U 153-70-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
19      U 184-66-2 12969 19 6.2 Diethylphthalate 
19      U 1131-11-3 12969 19 6.2 Dimethylphthalate 
19      U 1117-81-7 12969 19 6.2 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
1.7     U 1206-44-0 12969 1.7 0.69 Fluoranthene 
1.7     U 186-73-7 12969 1.7 0.69 Fluorene 
1.7     U 1193-39-5 12969 1.7 0.69 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
1.7     U 190-12-0 12969 1.7 0.69 1-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-57-6 12969 1.7 0.69 2-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-20-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Naphthalene 
1.7     U 162-75-9 12969 1.7 0.69 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
19      U 1117-84-0 12969 19 6.2 Di-n-octylphthalate 
1.7     U 185-01-8 12969 1.7 0.69 Phenanthrene 
1.7     U 1129-00-0 12969 1.7 0.69 Pyrene 

The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries are outside the stated QC window
but within the marginal exceedance allowance of +/- 4 standard 
deviations as defined in the NELAC Standards.  The following 
analytes are accepted based on this allowance: 
chrysene 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Volatiles TPH GRO SW-846 8015B 
mod 

1.1    U 25.88n.a. 05551 1.1 0.2 11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.2     U 1n.a. 12952 5.2 2.1 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.2     U 1n.a. 12952 5.2 2.1 EFH (C15-C20) 
5.2     U 1n.a. 12952 5.2 2.1 EFH (C21-C30) 
10      U 1n.a. 12952 10 4.2 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.2     U 1n.a. 12952 5.2 2.1 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.2     U 1n.a. 13197 5.2 2.1 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.2     U 1n.a. 13197 5.2 2.1 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
5.2     U 1n.a. 13197 5.2 2.1 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.2 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.2     U 1n.a. 13197 5.2 2.1 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501193
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-876-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 09:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87640   SDG#: PH234-05 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
4.3 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501193
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-876-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 09:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87640   SDG#: PH234-05 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgDioxins/Furans EPA 1613B October 
1994 

0.0631 JBQ 11746-01-6 11031 1.02 0.0619 2378-TCDD 
0.157  JBQ 140321-76-411031 5.09 0.0413 12378-PeCDD 
0.193   JQ 139227-28-611031 5.09 0.0391 123478-HxCDD 
0.350  JBQ 157653-85-711031 5.09 0.0397 123678-HxCDD 
0.350   JB 119408-74-311031 5.09 0.0364 123789-HxCDD 
5.89     B 135822-46-911031 5.09 0.0418 1234678-HpCDD 
112      B 13268-87-9 11031 10.2 0.0474 OCDD 
1.02     U 151207-31-911031 1.02 0.0563 2378-TCDF 
0.149   JB 157117-41-611031 5.09 0.0218 12378-PeCDF 
0.117  JBQ 157117-31-411031 5.09 0.0208 23478-PeCDF 
0.134  JBQ 170648-26-911031 5.09 0.0299 123478-HxCDF 
0.120  JBQ 157117-44-911031 5.09 0.0274 123678-HxCDF 
0.211    J 172918-21-911031 5.09 0.0314 123789-HxCDF 
0.149  JBQ 160851-34-511031 5.09 0.0288 234678-HxCDF 
0.592   JB 167562-39-411031 5.09 0.0154 1234678-HpCDF 
0.123  JBQ 155673-89-711031 5.09 0.0269 1234789-HpCDF 
1.84   JBQ 139001-02-011031 10.2 0.0411 OCDF 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgD/F Toxic Equivalents EPA 1613B October 
1994 

0.159 1n.a. 11031 TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLx0.0 

Labeled Compounds %Rec Windows 
13C12-2378-TCDD  59 25 - 164 
13C12-12378-PeCDD  75 25 - 181 
13C12-123478-HxCDD  79 32 - 141 
13C12-123678-HxCDD  82 28 - 130 
13C12-123789-HxCDD  83 28 - 130 
13C12-1234678-HpCDD  75 23 - 140 
13C12-OCDD  65 17 - 157 
13C12-2378-TCDF  59 24 - 169 
13C12-12378-PeCDF  79 24 - 185 
13C12-23478-PeCDF  76 21 - 178 
13C12-123478-HxCDF  75 26 - 152 
13C12-123678-HxCDF  86 26 - 123 
13C12-234678-HxCDF  81 28 - 136 
13C12-123789-HxCDF  82 29 - 147 
13C12-1234678-HpCDF  99 28 - 143 
13C12-1234789-HpCDF  65 26 - 138 
13C12-OCDF  54 17 - 157 

Dioxins/Furans Data Qualifiers: 
B Detected in Method Blank 
U Undetected 
J Estimated concentration between Estimated Detection Limit and Minimum Level
E Exceeds calibration range 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501193
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-876-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 09:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87640   SDG#: PH234-05 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

C Confirmed quantitation on secondary GC column 
Q EMPC - Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
F Interference is present 
S Saturation of detection signal 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501193
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-876-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 09:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87640   SDG#: PH234-05 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Mark A Clark06/25/2014  05:00 14169SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Anna E Stager06/19/2014  10:30 14169SLA0261SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
25.88Laura M Krieger06/19/2014  20:30 14170A16A1TPH GRO SW-846 

8015B mod 
11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 05551 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  14:47 2014168348291SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  14:47 2014168348292SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
1Heather E Williams06/20/2014  19:22 141700025A1SW-846 8015B 

modified 
10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/30/2014  16:46 141770026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770026A2SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

06/20/2014  09:30 141700025A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Joseph D Anderson06/21/2014  06:49 141700021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

23a Dioxin/Furan by EPA 
1613B 

11031 

1Robert Brown06/19/2014  11:00 141700021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

Dioxins/Furans in Solids 
- Sox 

11030 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501194
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-1175-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:50    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

11752   SDG#: PH234-06 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
21       U 1.0267-64-1 10237 21 7 Acetone 
100      U 1.02107-02-8 10237 100 21 Acrolein 
21       U 1.02107-13-1 10237 21 4 Acrylonitrile 
5        U 1.02994-05-8 10237 5 1 t-Amyl methyl ether 
5        U 1.0271-43-2 10237 5 0.5 Benzene 
5        U 1.02108-86-1 10237 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5        U 1.0274-97-5 10237 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
5        U 1.0275-27-4 10237 5 1 Bromodichloromethane 
5        U 1.0275-25-2 10237 5 1 Bromoform 
5        U 1.0274-83-9 10237 5 2 Bromomethane 
10       U 1.0278-93-3 10237 10 4 2-Butanone 
52       U 1.0275-65-0 10237 52 21 t-Butyl alcohol 
5        U 1.02104-51-8 10237 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5        U 1.02135-98-8 10237 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5        U 1.0298-06-6 10237 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5        U 1.0275-15-0 10237 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
5        U 1.0256-23-5 10237 5 1 Carbon Tetrachloride 
5        U 1.02108-90-7 10237 5 1 Chlorobenzene 
5        U 1.0275-00-3 10237 5 2 Chloroethane 
10       U 1.02110-75-8 10237 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
5        U 1.0267-66-3 10237 5 1 Chloroform 
5        U 1.02544-10-5 10237 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
5        U 1.0274-87-3 10237 5 2 Chloromethane 
5        U 1.0295-49-8 10237 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 1.02106-43-4 10237 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 1.0279-38-9 10237 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5        U 1.0296-12-8 10237 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
5        U 1.02124-48-1 10237 5 1 Dibromochloromethane 
5        U 1.02106-93-4 10237 5 1 1,2-Dibromoethane 
5        U 1.0274-95-3 10237 5 1 Dibromomethane 
5        U 1.0295-50-1 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1.02541-73-1 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1.02106-46-7 10237 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1.0275-71-8 10237 5 2 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
5        U 1.0275-34-3 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 
5        U 1.02107-06-2 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloroethane 
5        U 1.0275-35-4 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloroethene 
5        U 1.02156-59-2 10237 5 1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5        U 1.02156-60-5 10237 5 1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
5        U 1.0278-87-5 10237 5 1 1,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 1.02142-28-9 10237 5 1 1,3-Dichloropropane 
5        U 1.02594-20-7 10237 5 1 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 1.02563-58-6 10237 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
5        U 1.0210061-01-510237 5 1 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5        U 1.0210061-02-610237 5 1 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
5        U 1.02637-92-3 10237 5 1 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
5        U 1.02100-41-4 10237 5 1 Ethylbenzene 
5        U 1.0276-13-1 10237 5 2 Freon 113 
5        U 1.0275-88-7 10237 5 2 Freon 133a 
5        U 1.0287-68-3 10237 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10       U 1.02591-78-6 10237 10 3 2-Hexanone 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501194
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-1175-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:50    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

11752   SDG#: PH234-06 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5        U 1.02108-20-3 10237 5 1 di-Isopropyl ether 
5        U 1.0298-82-8 10237 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5        U 1.0299-87-6 10237 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
5        U 1.0274-88-4 10237 5 3 Methyl Iodide 
5        U 1.021634-04-4 10237 5 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10       U 1.02108-10-1 10237 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
5        U 1.0275-09-2 10237 5 2 Methylene Chloride 
5        U 1.02103-65-1 10237 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5        U 1.02100-42-5 10237 5 1 Styrene 
5        U 1.02630-20-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5        U 1.0279-34-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
5        U 1.02127-18-4 10237 5 1 Tetrachloroethene 
5        U 1.02108-88-3 10237 5 1 Toluene 
5        U 1.0287-61-6 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 1.02120-82-1 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 1.0271-55-6 10237 5 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
5        U 1.0279-00-5 10237 5 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
5        U 1.0279-01-6 10237 5 1 Trichloroethene 
5        U 1.0275-69-4 10237 5 2 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5        U 1.0296-18-4 10237 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5        U 1.0295-63-6 10237 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5        U 1.02108-67-8 10237 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10       U 1.02108-05-4 10237 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
5        U 1.0275-01-4 10237 5 1 Vinyl Chloride 
5        U 1.02179601-23-110237 5 1 m+p-Xylene 
5        U 1.0295-47-6 10237 5 1 o-Xylene 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B SIM 
15      U 24.08123-91-1 10326 15 4.9 1,4-Dioxane 

The surrogate recovery for toluene-d8 is outside of QC limits for the GC/MS
volatile fraction.  The surrogate was mis-spiked in the sample vial which 
resulted in a saturated peak.  The analysis was not repeated.

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.7     U 183-32-9 12969 1.7 0.68 Acenaphthene 
1.7     U 1208-96-8 12969 1.7 0.34 Acenaphthylene 
1.7     U 1120-12-7 12969 1.7 0.34 Anthracene 
1.7     U 156-55-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(a)anthracene 
0.81    J 150-32-8 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(a)pyrene 
2.4 1205-99-2 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
17      U 1192-97-2 12969 17 3.4 Benzo(e)pyrene 
0.68    J 1191-24-2 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
1.3     J 1207-08-9 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
18      U 185-68-7 12969 18 6.1 Butylbenzylphthalate 
18      U 184-74-2 12969 18 6.1 Di-n-butylphthalate 
2.7 1218-01-9 12969 1.7 0.34 Chrysene 
1.7     U 153-70-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
18      U 184-66-2 12969 18 6.1 Diethylphthalate 
18      U 1131-11-3 12969 18 6.1 Dimethylphthalate 
18      U 1117-81-7 12969 18 6.1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
1.3     J 1206-44-0 12969 1.7 0.68 Fluoranthene 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501194
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-1175-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:50    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

11752   SDG#: PH234-06 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.7     U 186-73-7 12969 1.7 0.68 Fluorene 
1.7     U 1193-39-5 12969 1.7 0.68 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
1.7     U 190-12-0 12969 1.7 0.68 1-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-57-6 12969 1.7 0.68 2-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-20-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Naphthalene 
1.7     U 162-75-9 12969 1.7 0.68 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
18      U 1117-84-0 12969 18 6.1 Di-n-octylphthalate 
1.7     U 185-01-8 12969 1.7 0.68 Phenanthrene 
1.0     J 1129-00-0 12969 1.7 0.68 Pyrene 

The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries are outside the stated QC window
but within the marginal exceedance allowance of +/- 4 standard 
deviations as defined in the NELAC Standards.  The following 
analytes are accepted based on this allowance: 
chrysene 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Volatiles TPH GRO SW-846 8015B 
mod 

1.0    U 25.3n.a. 05551 1.0 0.2 11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
34      U 163496-31-113099 34 10 Aroclor 5432 
34      U 112642-23-813099 34 10 Aroclor 5442 
34      U 111126-42-413099 34 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.4 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.2 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.2 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.2 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.4 PCB-1248 
17      U 111097-69-113099 17 4.5 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 4.0 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.4 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.4 PCB-1268 

For all QC parameters which are outside project defined limits,
but within the laboratory statistical limits, no corrective 
action is taken. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.1    U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.1    U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
13 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
36 1n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.1    U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.1    U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.1    U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
3.6    J 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
14 1n.a. 13197 10 4.1 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.1    U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

Due to the matrix of the sample extract, capric acid recovery
can not be determined. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501194
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-1175-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:50    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

11752   SDG#: PH234-06 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
14,600 17429-90-5 01643 39.8 7.17 Aluminum 
3.98    U 17440-36-0 06944 3.98 0.736 Antimony 
5.50 17440-38-2 06935 3.98 0.696 Arsenic 
96.4 17440-39-3 06946 0.995 0.0328 Barium 
0.548   J 17440-41-7 06947 0.995 0.0666 Beryllium 
4.08    J 17440-42-8 07914 9.95 0.836 Boron 
0.995   U 17440-43-9 06949 0.995 0.0756 Cadmium 
2,090 17440-70-2 01650 19.9 3.32 Calcium 
18.4 17440-47-3 06951 2.98 0.159 Chromium 
4.77 17440-48-4 06952 0.995 0.0985 Cobalt 
11.5 17440-50-8 06953 1.99 0.288 Copper 
18,600 17439-89-6 01654 39.8 3.60 Iron 
13.1 17439-92-1 06955 2.98 0.497 Lead 
19.9 17439-93-2 01656 4.0 0.34 Lithium 
4,010 17439-95-4 01657 9.95 1.66 Magnesium 
306 17439-96-5 06958 0.995 0.0826 Manganese 
0.410   J 17439-98-7 06960 1.99 0.169 Molybdenum 
11.7 17440-02-0 06961 1.99 0.129 Nickel 
467 17723-14-0 10145 9.95 2.87 Phosphorus 
3,440 17440-09-7 01662 99.5 8.30 Potassium 
76.3    J 17440-23-5 01667 99.5 16.6 Sodium 
2.42    J 17440-31-5 06969 9.95 0.219 Tin 
1,000 17440-32-6 06970 0.995 0.169 Titanium 
32.5 17440-62-2 06971 0.995 0.129 Vanadium 
57.5 17440-66-6 06972 3.98 0.199 Zinc 
3.05    J 17440-67-7 10146 4.97 0.836 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
0.268  J 27782-49-2 06141 0.398 0.0995 Selenium 
0.0426 J 27440-22-4 06142 0.199 0.0259 Silver 
19.8 27440-24-6 06144 0.398 0.0676 Strontium 
0.284 27440-28-0 06145 0.199 0.0298 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.0197 17439-97-6 00159 0.0160 0.0096 3a Mercury 7471A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

5.86 1n.a. 00394 0.0100 0.0100 15a pH by 9045D 
The pH was measured in water at 23.2 C. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
2.4 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501194
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-1175-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:50    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

11752   SDG#: PH234-06 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgDioxins/Furans EPA 1613B October 
1994 

0.976      U 11746-01-6 11031 0.976 0.0539 2378-TCDD 
0.257    JBQ 140321-76-411031 4.88 0.0592 12378-PeCDD 
0.590      J 139227-28-611031 4.88 0.0628 123478-HxCDD 
2.81      JB 157653-85-711031 4.88 0.0636 123678-HxCDD 
1.80      JB 119408-74-311031 4.88 0.0584 123789-HxCDD 
104        B 135822-46-911031 4.88 0.140 1234678-HpCDD 
2,800      B 13268-87-9 11031 9.76 0.111 OCDD 
0.172     JQ 151207-31-911031 0.976 0.0835 2378-TCDF 
0.359    JBQ 157117-41-611031 4.88 0.0372 12378-PeCDF 
0.310    JBQ 157117-31-411031 4.88 0.0381 23478-PeCDF 
0.529     JB 170648-26-911031 4.88 0.0454 123478-HxCDF 
0.290    JBQ 157117-44-911031 4.88 0.0449 123678-HxCDF 
0.505      J 172918-21-911031 4.88 0.0379 123789-HxCDF 
0.491     JB 160851-34-511031 4.88 0.0451 234678-HxCDF 
8.99       B 167562-39-411031 4.88 0.0270 1234678-HpCDF 
0.366     JB 155673-89-711031 4.88 0.0420 1234789-HpCDF 
32.0       B 139001-02-011031 9.76 0.0424 OCDF 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgD/F Toxic Equivalents EPA 1613B October 
1994 

2.66 1n.a. 11031 TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLx0.0 

Labeled Compounds %Rec Windows 
13C12-2378-TCDD  78 25 - 164 
13C12-12378-PeCDD  82 25 - 181 
13C12-123478-HxCDD  83 32 - 141 
13C12-123678-HxCDD  86 28 - 130 
13C12-123789-HxCDD  87 28 - 130 
13C12-1234678-HpCDD  86 23 - 140 
13C12-OCDD  84 17 - 157 
13C12-2378-TCDF  77 24 - 169 
13C12-12378-PeCDF  93 24 - 185 
13C12-23478-PeCDF  86 21 - 178 
13C12-123478-HxCDF  86 26 - 152 
13C12-123678-HxCDF  91 26 - 123 
13C12-234678-HxCDF  88 28 - 136 
13C12-123789-HxCDF  114 29 - 147 
13C12-1234678-HpCDF  109 28 - 143 
13C12-1234789-HpCDF  80 26 - 138 
13C12-OCDF  70 17 - 157 

Dioxins/Furans Data Qualifiers: 
B Detected in Method Blank 
U Undetected 
J Estimated concentration between Estimated Detection Limit and Minimum Level
E Exceeds calibration range 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501194
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-1175-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:50    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

11752   SDG#: PH234-06 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

C Confirmed quantitation on secondary GC column 
Q EMPC - Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
F Interference is present 
S Saturation of detection signal 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501194
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-1175-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:50    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

11752   SDG#: PH234-06 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1.02Angela D 
Sneeringer

06/25/2014  17:53 B141761AA1SW-846 8260B 12a Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10237 

24.08Jason M Long06/25/2014  14:54 E141761AA1SW-846 8260B SIM 13a 1,4-Dioxane by 8260B 
SIM 

10326 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:14 2014168348291SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:15 2014168348292SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:14 2014168348293SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  15:15 2014168348294SW-846 5035 GC/MS - LL DIH2O Encore 
Prep 

07320 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  14:52 2014168348291SW-846 5035 GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  14:52 2014168348292SW-846 5035 GC/MS-HL Encore Prep-NC 07578 
1Mark A Clark06/25/2014  05:34 14169SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Anna E Stager06/19/2014  10:30 14169SLA0261SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
25.3Laura M Krieger06/19/2014  21:08 14170A16A1TPH GRO SW-846 

8015B mod 
11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 05551 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  14:53 2014168348291SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  14:53 2014168348292SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  22:05 141720009A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Roman Kuropatkin06/23/2014  05:30 141720009A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Heather E Williams06/20/2014  20:47 141700025A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/30/2014  21:23 141770026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770026A2SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

06/20/2014  09:30 141700025A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Joseph D Anderson06/21/2014  07:45 141700021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

23a Dioxin/Furan by EPA 
1613B 

11031 

1Robert Brown06/19/2014  11:00 141700021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

Dioxins/Furans in Solids 
- Sox 

11030 

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501194
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-1175-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 08:50    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

11752   SDG#: PH234-06 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1Katlin N Cataldi06/19/2014  17:38 1416806370021SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:32 141680637002B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:32 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:32 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/19/2014  07:32 141680637002A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/19/2014  11:06 1416806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/18/2014  12:24 1416806370021SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/18/2014  14:47 1416806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Luz M Groff06/17/2014  21:10 14168039402A1SW-846 9045D 

modified 
15a pH by 9045D 00394 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501195
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-877-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 10:55    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87700   SDG#: PH234-07 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.7     U 183-32-9 12969 1.7 0.67 Acenaphthene 
1.7     U 1208-96-8 12969 1.7 0.33 Acenaphthylene 
1.7     U 1120-12-7 12969 1.7 0.33 Anthracene 
1.7     U 156-55-3 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(a)anthracene 
0.73    J 150-32-8 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(a)pyrene 
1.8 1205-99-2 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
17      U 1192-97-2 12969 17 3.3 Benzo(e)pyrene 
1.7     U 1191-24-2 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
2.6 1207-08-9 12969 1.7 0.67 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
18      U 185-68-7 12969 18 6.0 Butylbenzylphthalate 
18      U 184-74-2 12969 18 6.0 Di-n-butylphthalate 
2.2 1218-01-9 12969 1.7 0.33 Chrysene 
1.7     U 153-70-3 12969 1.7 0.67 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
18      U 184-66-2 12969 18 6.0 Diethylphthalate 
18      U 1131-11-3 12969 18 6.0 Dimethylphthalate 
8.3     J 1117-81-7 12969 18 6.0 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
2.3 1206-44-0 12969 1.7 0.67 Fluoranthene 
1.7     U 186-73-7 12969 1.7 0.67 Fluorene 
1.7     U 1193-39-5 12969 1.7 0.67 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
1.7     U 190-12-0 12969 1.7 0.67 1-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-57-6 12969 1.7 0.67 2-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-20-3 12969 1.7 0.67 Naphthalene 
1.7     U 162-75-9 12969 1.7 0.67 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
18      U 1117-84-0 12969 18 6.0 Di-n-octylphthalate 
1.3     J 185-01-8 12969 1.7 0.67 Phenanthrene 
1.8 1129-00-0 12969 1.7 0.67 Pyrene 

The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries are outside the stated QC window
but within the marginal exceedance allowance of +/- 4 standard 
deviations as defined in the NELAC Standards.  The following 
analytes are accepted based on this allowance: 
chrysene 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
6.7 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
17 1n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.0 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The recovery for a target analyte(s) in the Laboratory Control 
Spike(s) is outside the QC acceptance limits as noted on the QC 
Summary.  The recovery for the method blank surrogate(s) is 
outside the QC acceptance limits as noted on the QC Summary. 
The following corrective action was taken: 
The sample was re-extracted within the method required holding

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501195
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-877-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 10:55    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87700   SDG#: PH234-07 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

time and the QC is compliant.  The recovery for the sample
surrogate(s) is outside the QC acceptance limits for the 
re-extraction.  All results are reported from the first trial. 
Similar results were obtained in both trials. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
0.80 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Mark A Clark06/25/2014  06:07 14169SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Anna E Stager06/19/2014  10:30 14169SLA0261SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
1Heather E Williams06/27/2014  20:30 141770027A1SW-846 8015B 

modified 
10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/25/2014  00:18 141700026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

06/20/2014  09:30 141700026A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770027A2SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501196
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-877-SA5A-SB-3.0-4.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 11:10    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87730   SDG#: PH234-08* 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.7     U 183-32-9 12969 1.7 0.69 Acenaphthene 
1.7     U 1208-96-8 12969 1.7 0.34 Acenaphthylene 
1.7     U 1120-12-7 12969 1.7 0.34 Anthracene 
1.7     U 156-55-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(a)anthracene 
1.7     U 150-32-8 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(a)pyrene 
1.7     U 1205-99-2 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
17      U 1192-97-2 12969 17 3.4 Benzo(e)pyrene 
1.7     U 1191-24-2 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
1.7     U 1207-08-9 12969 1.7 0.69 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
18      U 185-68-7 12969 18 6.2 Butylbenzylphthalate 
18      U 184-74-2 12969 18 6.2 Di-n-butylphthalate 
1.7     U 1218-01-9 12969 1.7 0.34 Chrysene 
1.7     U 153-70-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
18      U 184-66-2 12969 18 6.2 Diethylphthalate 
18      U 1131-11-3 12969 18 6.2 Dimethylphthalate 
18      U 1117-81-7 12969 18 6.2 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
1.7     U 1206-44-0 12969 1.7 0.69 Fluoranthene 
1.7     U 186-73-7 12969 1.7 0.69 Fluorene 
1.7     U 1193-39-5 12969 1.7 0.69 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
1.7     U 190-12-0 12969 1.7 0.69 1-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-57-6 12969 1.7 0.69 2-Methylnaphthalene 
1.7     U 191-20-3 12969 1.7 0.69 Naphthalene 
1.7     U 162-75-9 12969 1.7 0.69 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
8.1     J 1117-84-0 12969 18 6.2 Di-n-octylphthalate 
1.7     U 185-01-8 12969 1.7 0.69 Phenanthrene 
1.7     U 1129-00-0 12969 1.7 0.69 Pyrene 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Volatiles TPH GRO SW-846 8015B 
mod 

1.0    U 25.46n.a. 05551 1.0 0.2 11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C12-C14) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C15-C20) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C21-C30) 
10      U 1n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.1 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.1 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
3.0 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501196
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-877-SA5A-SB-3.0-4.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 11:10    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87730   SDG#: PH234-08* 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501196
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-877-SA5A-SB-3.0-4.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 11:10    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87730   SDG#: PH234-08* 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgDioxins/Furans EPA 1613B October 
1994 

0.999    U 11746-01-6 11031 0.999 0.0718 2378-TCDD 
0.0588 JBQ 140321-76-411031 4.99 0.0423 12378-PeCDD 
0.0520   J 139227-28-611031 4.99 0.0318 123478-HxCDD 
0.161  JBQ 157653-85-711031 4.99 0.0325 123678-HxCDD 
0.144  JBQ 119408-74-311031 4.99 0.0291 123789-HxCDD 
3.38    JB 135822-46-911031 4.99 0.0527 1234678-HpCDD 
96.7     B 13268-87-9 11031 9.99 0.0464 OCDD 
0.999    U 151207-31-911031 0.999 0.0562 2378-TCDF 
0.0428 JBQ 157117-41-611031 4.99 0.0242 12378-PeCDF 
0.0261 JBQ 157117-31-411031 4.99 0.0241 23478-PeCDF 
0.0813 JBQ 170648-26-911031 4.99 0.0221 123478-HxCDF 
0.0336 JBQ 157117-44-911031 4.99 0.0186 123678-HxCDF 
0.105   JQ 172918-21-911031 4.99 0.0240 123789-HxCDF 
0.0452 JBQ 160851-34-511031 4.99 0.0201 234678-HxCDF 
0.322   JB 167562-39-411031 4.99 0.0168 1234678-HpCDF 
0.0376 JBQ 155673-89-711031 4.99 0.0268 1234789-HpCDF 
1.08    JB 139001-02-011031 9.99 0.0393 OCDF 

ng/kg ng/kgng/kgD/F Toxic Equivalents EPA 1613B October 
1994 

0.0716 1n.a. 11031 TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLx0.0 

Labeled Compounds %Rec Windows 
13C12-2378-TCDD  61 25 - 164 
13C12-12378-PeCDD  77 25 - 181 
13C12-123478-HxCDD  79 32 - 141 
13C12-123678-HxCDD  82 28 - 130 
13C12-123789-HxCDD  83 28 - 130 
13C12-1234678-HpCDD  79 23 - 140 
13C12-OCDD  73 17 - 157 
13C12-2378-TCDF  59 24 - 169 
13C12-12378-PeCDF  82 24 - 185 
13C12-23478-PeCDF  79 21 - 178 
13C12-123478-HxCDF  75 26 - 152 
13C12-123678-HxCDF  88 26 - 123 
13C12-234678-HxCDF  81 28 - 136 
13C12-123789-HxCDF  77 29 - 147 
13C12-1234678-HpCDF  102 28 - 143 
13C12-1234789-HpCDF  70 26 - 138 
13C12-OCDF  61 17 - 157 

Dioxins/Furans Data Qualifiers: 
B Detected in Method Blank 
U Undetected 
J Estimated concentration between Estimated Detection Limit and Minimum Level
E Exceeds calibration range 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7501196
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-877-SA5A-SB-3.0-4.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 11:10    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87730   SDG#: PH234-08* 
  
 Dry 
EDL 

 Dry 
MRL* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

C Confirmed quantitation on secondary GC column 
Q EMPC - Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
F Interference is present 
S Saturation of detection signal 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 59 of 79



 

 

 

LL Sample # SW 7501196
LL Group  # 1482333 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-877-SA5A-SB-3.0-4.0 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea 5A 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/16/2014 11:10    by SD 

Submitted: 06/17/2014 09:15 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:29 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

87730   SDG#: PH234-08* 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Mark A Clark06/25/2014  06:40 14169SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Anna E Stager06/19/2014  10:30 14169SLA0261SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
25.46Laura M Krieger06/19/2014  21:46 14170A16A1TPH GRO SW-846 

8015B mod 
11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 05551 

n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  14:45 2014168348291SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
n.a.Larry E Bevins06/17/2014  14:46 2014168348292SW-846 5035A GC - 5 g HL Encore Prep 06130 
1Heather E Williams06/20/2014  19:01 141700025A1SW-846 8015B 

modified 
10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/30/2014  17:28 141770026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770026A2SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

06/20/2014  09:30 141700025A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Joseph D Anderson06/21/2014  08:42 141700021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

23a Dioxin/Furan by EPA 
1613B 

11031 

1Robert Brown06/19/2014  11:00 141700021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

Dioxins/Furans in Solids 
- Sox 

11030 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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   Page 1 of 16 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482333 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:29 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 
Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.  In these 
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise 
specified in the method. 
 
All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless 
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.  
 

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control 
 

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
          
Batch number: B141761AA Sample number(s): 7501188-7501190,7501194   
Acetone 20      U 20. 7 ug/kg 85  41-149   
Acrolein 100      

U 
100. 20 ug/kg 92  50-137   

Acrylonitrile 20      U 20. 4 ug/kg 90  58-123   
t-Amyl methyl ether 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 98  63-130   
Benzene 5      U 5. 0.5 ug/kg 100  80-120   
Bromobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 103  78-120   
Bromochloromethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 97  75-129   
Bromodichloromethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 90  75-120   
Bromoform 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 81  70-126   
Bromomethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 69  32-162   
2-Butanone 10      U 10. 4 ug/kg 91  47-136   
t-Butyl alcohol 50      U 50. 20 ug/kg 97  66-133   
n-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106  72-120   
sec-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105  69-120   
tert-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106  75-120   
Carbon Disulfide 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 87  63-128   
Carbon Tetrachloride 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 89  69-130   
Chlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105  80-120   
Chloroethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 64  17-171   
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10      U 10. 2 ug/kg 92  52-134   
Chloroform 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 101  80-120   
1-Chlorohexane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102  70-130   
Chloromethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 91  56-120   
2-Chlorotoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  78-120   
4-Chlorotoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105  79-120   
Chlorotrifluoroethene 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 89  22-131   
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 90  50-132   
Dibromochloromethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 89  77-120   
1,2-Dibromoethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  80-120   
Dibromomethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 96  75-120   
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107  80-120   
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102  80-120   
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  80-120   
Dichlorodifluoromethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 89  26-137   
1,1-Dichloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 101  71-122   
1,2-Dichloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102  66-136   
1,1-Dichloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102  73-129   
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102  80-120   
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 108  79-120   
1,2-Dichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 100  77-120   
1,3-Dichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 103  73-120   
2,2-Dichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 97  72-123   
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   Page 2 of 16 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482333 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:29 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
1,1-Dichloropropene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105  77-120   
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 96  74-120   
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 100  69-120   
Ethyl t-butyl ether 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 99  59-134   
Ethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106  80-120   
Freon 113 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 92  64-137   
Freon 133a 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 100  78-120   
Hexachlorobutadiene 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 100  46-130   
2-Hexanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/kg 98  40-129   
di-Isopropyl ether 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  68-128   
Isopropylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 108  76-120   
p-Isopropyltoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  69-120   
Methyl Iodide 5      U 5. 3 ug/kg 97  72-130   
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 5      U 5. 0.5 ug/kg 101  69-126   
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/kg 95  43-133   
Methylene Chloride 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 102  80-124   
n-Propylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106  77-120   
Styrene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107  76-120   
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 95  80-120   
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 100  71-123   
Tetrachloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  78-120   
Toluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105  80-120   
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 101  64-120   
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 102  68-120   
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 86  63-135   
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  80-120   
Trichloroethene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 101  80-120   
Trichlorofluoromethane 5      U 5. 2 ug/kg 87  58-133   
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 104  71-123   
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 105  79-120   
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 106  78-120   
Vinyl Acetate 10      U 10. 2 ug/kg 101  40-127   
Vinyl Chloride 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 94  59-120   
m+p-Xylene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107  80-120   
o-Xylene 5      U 5. 1 ug/kg 107  80-120   
          
Batch number: E141682AA Sample number(s): 7501186   
1,4-Dioxane 2.0    U 2.0 0.5 ug/l 103 105 80-123 2 30 
          
Batch number: E141761AA Sample number(s): 7501188-7501190,7501194   
1,4-Dioxane 15      U 15. 5.0 ug/kg 96  70-130   
          
Batch number: Y141701AA Sample number(s): 7501186   
Acetone 20      U 20. 6 ug/l 82 85 43-149 4 30 
Acrolein 100      

U 
100. 40 ug/l 97 94 52-129 3 30 

Acrylonitrile 20      U 20. 4 ug/l 89 94 62-120 6 30 
t-Amyl methyl ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 75-120 1 30 
Benzene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 105 78-120 1 30 
Bromobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 103 80-120 1 30 
Bromochloromethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 101 101 80-121 0 30 
Bromodichloromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 97 97 73-120 0 30 
Bromoform 4      U 4. 0.5 ug/l 91 90 61-120 1 30 
Bromomethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 92 95 58-120 3 30 
2-Butanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/l 95 96 54-133 1 30 
t-Butyl alcohol 50      U 50. 5 ug/l 115 113 75-120 2 30 
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   Page 3 of 16 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482333 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:29 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
n-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 106 107 68-120 1 30 
sec-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 108 109 80-120 1 30 
tert-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 104 106 73-120 2 30 
Carbon Disulfide 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 86 90 58-126 4 30 
Carbon Tetrachloride 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 100 103 74-130 3 30 
Chlorobenzene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 102 105 80-120 2 30 
Chloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 87 87 56-120 0 30 
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10      U 10. 2 ug/l 101 103 54-126 2 30 
Chloroform 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 104 80-122 1 30 
1-Chlorohexane 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 104 107 80-120 3 30 
Chloromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 104 97 63-120 7 30 
2-Chlorotoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 102 80-120 1 30 
4-Chlorotoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 101 102 80-120 1 30 
Chlorotrifluoroethene 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 85 82 47-120 4 30 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 98 99 56-120 0 30 
Dibromochloromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 91 92 72-120 1 30 
1,2-Dibromoethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 105 107 76-120 2 30 
Dibromomethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 102 80-120 1 30 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 102 80-120 0 30 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 102 80-120 1 30 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 101 103 80-120 2 30 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 85 84 48-132 1 30 
1,1-Dichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 105 80-120 2 30 
1,2-Dichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 105 105 65-135 0 30 
1,1-Dichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 94 98 76-124 4 30 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 105 107 80-120 2 30 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 106 80-120 3 30 
1,2-Dichloropropane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 80-120 1 30 
1,3-Dichloropropane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 104 80-120 3 30 
2,2-Dichloropropane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 106 67-124 3 30 
1,1-Dichloropropene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 106 107 80-120 0 30 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 98 99 80-120 1 30 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 100 100 76-120 1 30 
Ethyl t-butyl ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 102 102 74-120 0 30 
Ethylbenzene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 79-120 1 30 
Freon 113 10      U 10. 2 ug/l 82 85 67-127 4 30 
Freon 133a 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 115 116 46-152 1 30 
Hexachlorobutadiene 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 101 100 51-125 1 30 
2-Hexanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/l 96 97 44-126 1 30 
di-Isopropyl ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 104 104 65-120 0 30 
Isopropylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 103 104 77-120 1 30 
p-Isopropyltoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 105 106 80-120 1 30 
Methyl Iodide 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 106 106 75-128 0 30 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 99 101 75-120 2 30 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/l 97 98 51-124 1 30 
Methylene Chloride 3      U 3. 2 ug/l 93 95 80-120 2 30 
n-Propylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 106 107 80-120 2 30 
Styrene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 101 103 80-120 2 30 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 100 103 80-120 2 30 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 102 104 70-120 2 30 
Tetrachloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 104 80-120 3 30 
Toluene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 104 106 80-120 2 30 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 100 100 58-126 1 30 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 103 104 65-120 2 30 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 99 99 66-126 0 30 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 104 80-120 0 30 
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 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Trichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 105 106 80-120 1 30 
Trichlorofluoromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 86 90 65-130 4 30 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 104 76-120 2 30 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 104 106 74-120 1 30 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 106 106 74-120 0 30 
Vinyl Acetate 10      U 10. 2 ug/l 81 72 56-135 11 30 
Vinyl Chloride 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 102 95 63-120 7 30 
m+p-Xylene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 80-120 1 30 
o-Xylene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 103 80-120 1 30 
          
Batch number: 14169SLA026 Sample number(s): 7501187-7501190,7501192-7501196   
Acenaphthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 111  84-118   
Acenaphthylene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 105  78-120   
Anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 105  85-118   
Benzo(a)anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 113  83-119   
Benzo(a)pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 104  80-122   
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 112  82-135   
Benzo(e)pyrene 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg 97  81-110   
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 100  79-121   
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 109  79-123   
Butylbenzylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 100  75-144   
Di-n-butylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 100  75-148   
Chrysene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 114*  84-113   
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 103  83-123   
Diethylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 107  73-147   
Dimethylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 107  85-122   
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 101  68-146   
Fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 114  85-116   
Fluorene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 115  84-120   
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 100  82-123   
1-Methylnaphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 106  78-119   
2-Methylnaphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 108  78-121   
Naphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 104  79-113   
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 109  71-124   
Di-n-octylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 100  71-148   
Phenanthrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 105  83-113   
Pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 103  80-119   
          
Batch number: 14170A16A Sample number(s): 7501188-7501190,7501193-7501194,7501196   
11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 1.0    U 1.0 0.2 mg/kg 82  67-120   
          
Batch number: 14170B94A Sample number(s): 7501186   
TPH-GRO S.CA water C5-C12 50      U 50. 20 ug/l 94 93 80-133 1 30 
          
Batch number: 141720009A Sample number(s): 7501188-7501190,7501194   
Aroclor 5432 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
Aroclor 5442 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg 96 98 36-106 2 30 
Aroclor 5460 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
PCB-1016 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg 101  82-116   
PCB-1221 17      U 17. 5.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1232 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1242 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1248 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1254 17      U 17. 4.4 ug/kg      
PCB-1260 17      U 17. 3.9 ug/kg 106  84-125   
PCB-1262 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
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 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
PCB-1268 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
          
Batch number: 141750017A Sample number(s): 7501187   
Aroclor 5432 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
Aroclor 5442 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg 93 94 36-106 1 30 
Aroclor 5460 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
PCB-1016 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg 107  82-116   
PCB-1221 17      U 17. 5.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1232 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1242 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1248 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1254 17      U 17. 4.4 ug/kg      
PCB-1260 17      U 17. 3.9 ug/kg 110  84-125   
PCB-1262 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1268 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
          
Batch number: 141700025A Sample number(s): 7501188-7501190,7501192-7501194,7501196   
EFH (C12-C14) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 98  76-115   
EFH (C15-C20) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 100  78-127   
EFH (C21-C30) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 98  77-127   
EFH (C30-C40) 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 62  44-134   
EFH (C8-C11) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 84  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141700026A Sample number(s): 7501195   
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 22*  76-115   
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 21*  78-127   
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 21*  77-127   
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 15*  44-134   
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 21*  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141770026A Sample number(s): 7501187-7501190,7501192-7501194,7501196   
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 92  76-115   
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 94  78-127   
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 95  77-127   
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 95  44-134   
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 74  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141770027A Sample number(s): 7501187,7501195   
EFH (C12-C14) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 87  76-115   
EFH (C15-C20) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 88  78-127   
EFH (C21-C30) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 87  77-127   
EFH (C30-C40) 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 86  44-134   
EFH (C8-C11) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 76  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141680637002 Sample number(s): 7501187-7501191,7501194   
Aluminum 10.0    J 40.0 7.21 mg/kg 107  80-120   
Antimony 4.00   U 4.00 0.740 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Arsenic 4.00   U 4.00 0.700 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Barium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0330 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Beryllium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0670 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Boron 1.76   J 10.0 0.840 mg/kg 99  80-120   
Cadmium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0760 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Calcium 24.6 20.0 3.34 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Chromium 3.00   U 3.00 0.160 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Cobalt 1.00   U 1.00 0.0990 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Copper 2.00   U 2.00 0.290 mg/kg 103  80-120   
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 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Iron 40.0    U 40.0 3.62 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Lead 3.00   U 3.00 0.500 mg/kg 108  80-120   
Lithium 4.0    U 4.0 0.34 mg/kg 101  80-120   
Magnesium 10.0    U 10.0 1.67 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Manganese 1.00   U 1.00 0.0830 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Molybdenum 2.00   U 2.00 0.170 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Nickel 2.00   U 2.00 0.130 mg/kg 108  80-120   
Phosphorus 10.0    U 10.0 2.89 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Potassium 100      

U 
100. 8.34 mg/kg 99  80-120   

Sodium 100      
U 

100. 16.7 mg/kg 101  80-120   

Tin 1.46   J 10.0 0.220 mg/kg 101  80-120   
Titanium 1.00   U 1.00 0.170 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Vanadium 1.00   U 1.00 0.130 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Zinc 0.386  J 4.00 0.200 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Zirconium 5.00   U 5.00 0.840 mg/kg 102  80-120   
          
Batch number: 141680637002A Sample number(s): 7501187-7501191,7501194   
Silver 0.200  U 0.200 0.0260 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Strontium 0.134  J 0.400 0.0680 mg/kg 100  80-120   
Thallium 0.200  U 0.200 0.0300 mg/kg 102  80-120   
          
Batch number: 141680637002B Sample number(s): 7501187-7501191,7501194   
Selenium 0.400  U 0.400 0.100 mg/kg 103  80-120   
          
Batch number: 141680638002 Sample number(s): 7501187-7501191,7501194   
3a Mercury 7471A 0.0167 U 0.0167 0.0100 mg/kg 85  85-120   
          
Batch number: 14168039402A Sample number(s): 7501187-7501188,7501191,7501194   
15a pH by 9045D     100  95-105   
          
Batch number: 14174162401A Sample number(s): 7501187-7501196   
14a Moisture Content by 160.3     100  80-120   
14a Moisture Content by 160.3     100  80-120   
14a Moisture Content by 160.3     100  80-120   
          
 

 Blank Blank Blank Report OPR OPRD OPR/OPRD   
Analysis Name Result MRL** EDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
          
Batch number: 14170002 Sample number(s): 7501187-7501190,7501193-7501194,7501196   
2378-TCDD 0.0713 J 1.00 0.0557 ng/kg 96  67-158   
12378-PeCDD 0.0524 J 5.00 0.0333 ng/kg 99  70-142   
123478-HxCDD 5.00   U 5.00 0.0206 ng/kg 101  70-164   
123678-HxCDD 0.0329 J 5.00 0.0216 ng/kg 100  76-134   
123789-HxCDD 0.0404 J 5.00 0.0203 ng/kg 100  64-162   
1234678-HpCDD 0.0853 J 5.00 0.0200 ng/kg 98  70-140   
OCDD 0.231  J 10.0 0.0236 ng/kg 95  78-144   
2378-TCDF 1.00   U 1.00 0.0436 ng/kg 110  75-158   
12378-PeCDF 0.0517 J 5.00 0.0163 ng/kg 100  80-134   
23478-PeCDF 0.0235 J 5.00 0.0164 ng/kg 100  68-160   
123478-HxCDF 0.0457 J 5.00 0.0174 ng/kg 102  72-134   
123678-HxCDF 0.0297 J 5.00 0.0163 ng/kg 100  84-130   
123789-HxCDF 5.00   U 5.00 0.0154 ng/kg 98  78-130   
234678-HxCDF 0.0358 J 5.00 0.0170 ng/kg 100  70-156   
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 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report OPR OPRD OPR/OPRD   
Analysis Name Result MRL** EDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
1234678-HpCDF 0.0561 J 5.00 0.00619 ng/kg 96  82-122   
1234789-HpCDF 0.0335 J 5.00 0.00942 ng/kg 99  78-138   
OCDF 0.165  J 10.0 0.0311 ng/kg 98  63-170   
TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLx0.0 0.0000690      ng/kg      
          

 
          
          
          

 
 

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
          
Batch number: B141761AA Sample number(s): 7501188-7501190,7501194 UNSPK: 7501188 
Acetone 96 105 31-195 9 30     
Acrolein 51 54 10-165 6 30     
Acrylonitrile 74 88 48-139 17 30     
t-Amyl methyl ether 99 109 50-132 10 30     
Benzene 105 118 55-143 12 30     
Bromobenzene 77 106 43-139 32* 30     
Bromochloromethane 99 111 60-137 12 30     
Bromodichloromethane 89 103 53-136 15 30     
Bromoform 70 84 50-144 19 30     
Bromomethane 75 80 42-168 7 30     
2-Butanone 86 93 37-163 8 30     
t-Butyl alcohol 104 121 47-153 15 30     
n-Butylbenzene 59 102 30-146 54* 30     
sec-Butylbenzene 73 117 33-157 46* 30     
tert-Butylbenzene 82 122 41-152 39* 30     
Carbon Disulfide 92 98 48-146 7 30     
Carbon Tetrachloride 96 111 51-165 15 30     
Chlorobenzene 88 112 49-135 24 30     
Chloroethane 70 76 39-152 7 30     
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 82 87 32-139 7 30     
Chloroform 108 119 61-142 9 30     
1-Chlorohexane 83 115 70-130 33* 30     
Chloromethane 107 112 36-143 5 30     
2-Chlorotoluene 77 111 42-146 37* 30     
4-Chlorotoluene 73 108 39-145 38* 30     
Chlorotrifluoroethene 108 104 70-130 3 30     
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 67 85 34-165 24 30     
Dibromochloromethane 80 99 51-128 21 30     
1,2-Dibromoethane 98 112 54-129 14 30     
Dibromomethane 98 108 57-130 11 30     
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 65 95 36-133 37* 30     
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 63 94 34-134 40* 30     
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 63 95 35-136 41* 30     
Dichlorodifluoromethane 110 116 26-151 5 30     
1,1-Dichloroethane 111 122 63-142 10 30     
1,2-Dichloroethane 105 116 54-143 10 30     
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 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
1,1-Dichloroethene 116 124 61-149 6 30     
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 108 120 67-135 10 30     
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 115 129 64-144 12 30     
1,2-Dichloropropane 104 118 54-144 12 30     
1,3-Dichloropropane 100 116 51-140 15 30     
2,2-Dichloropropane 105 116 53-147 10 30     
1,1-Dichloropropene 111 125 54-145 12 30     
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 91 105 45-137 14 30     
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 89 106 51-134 18 30     
Ethyl t-butyl ether 104 114 58-124 10 30     
Ethylbenzene 91 119 44-141 26 30     
Freon 113 109 116 56-156 6 30     
Freon 133a 124 124 61-131 2 30     
Hexachlorobutadiene 42 78 10-155 59* 30     
2-Hexanone 91 101 32-160 10 30     
di-Isopropyl ether 112 123 59-133 9 30     
Isopropylbenzene 86 120 38-144 34* 30     
p-Isopropyltoluene 66 108 29-152 48* 30     
Methyl Iodide 109 116 52-139 6 30     
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 104 115 55-129 10 30     
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 94 101 46-139 7 30     
Methylene Chloride 109 121 60-149 10 30     
n-Propylbenzene 79 120 39-157 41* 30     
Styrene 80 106 35-134 28 30     
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 86 108 55-139 22 30     
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 89 108 29-182 19 30     
Tetrachloroethene 94 118 42-149 23 30     
Toluene 101 122 50-146 20 30     
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 36 54 10-140 40* 30     
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 38 60 10-136 44* 30     
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 94 103 52-146 10 30     
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 101 116 58-152 13 30     
Trichloroethene 103 118 53-144 14 30     
Trichlorofluoromethane 105 113 47-163 7 30     
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96 113 36-180 16 30     
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 73 110 37-149 41* 30     
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 78 119 38-150 41* 30     
Vinyl Acetate 11* 13* 21-139 17 30     
Vinyl Chloride 113 119 50-154 5 30     
m+p-Xylene 89 117 44-137 28 30     
o-Xylene 88 115 42-137 26 30     
          
Batch number: E141761AA Sample number(s): 7501188-7501190,7501194 UNSPK: 7501188 
1,4-Dioxane 87 96 70-130 13 30     
          
Batch number: 14169SLA026 Sample number(s): 7501187-7501190,7501192-7501196 UNSPK: 7501188 
Acenaphthene 90 91 48-127 3 30     
Acenaphthylene 90 90 60-128 1 30     
Anthracene 92 93 52-126 2 30     
Benzo(a)anthracene 98 103 44-143 7 30     
Benzo(a)pyrene 86 88 49-137 3 30     
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 112 121 26-142 8 30     
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 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
Benzo(e)pyrene 87 89 63-111 4 30     
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 47 43 33-141 8 30     
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 96 98 49-144 3 30     
Butylbenzylphthalate 95 92 64-156 3 30     
Di-n-butylphthalate 91 91 52-147 1 30     
Chrysene 94 104 43-141 11 30     
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 57 54 25-145 5 30     
Diethylphthalate 89 90 66-140 2 30     
Dimethylphthalate 89 89 70-123 1 30     
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 96 408* 48-164 125* 30     
Fluoranthene 103 129 38-153 23 30     
Fluorene 93 94 57-130 3 30     
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 54 51 26-139 5 30     
1-Methylnaphthalene 90 91 59-139 2 30     
2-Methylnaphthalene 92 94 46-147 4 30     
Naphthalene 88 90 52-136 4 30     
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 86 91 39-134 7 30     
Di-n-octylphthalate 126 132 52-162 6 30     
Phenanthrene 92 106 50-137 15 30     
Pyrene 88 109 26-143 23 30     
          
Batch number: 14170A16A Sample number(s): 7501188-7501190,7501193-7501194,7501196 UNSPK: 7501188 
11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 75 77 69-123 1 30     
          
Batch number: 141720009A Sample number(s): 7501188-7501190,7501194 UNSPK: 7501188 
PCB-1016 99 104 41-135 5 50     
PCB-1260 102 112 40-134 10 50     
          
Batch number: 141750017A Sample number(s): 7501187 UNSPK: 7501187 
PCB-1016 86 100 41-135 15 50     
PCB-1260 88 109 40-134 20 50     
          
Batch number: 141700025A Sample number(s): 7501188-7501190,7501192-7501194,7501196 UNSPK: 7501188 
EFH (C12-C14) 107 126* 49-123 16 20     
EFH (C15-C20) 127* 137* 49-123 7 20     
EFH (C21-C30) -71* -43* 49-123 14 20     
EFH (C30-C40) -318 

(2) 
-264 
(2) 

49-123 21* 20     

EFH (C8-C11) 87 91 49-123 3 20     
          
Batch number: 141700026A Sample number(s): 7501195 UNSPK: P501188 
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 83 85 49-123 2 20     
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 80 77 49-123 5 20     
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 3* 4* 49-123 1 20     
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel -67* -85* 49-123 13 20     
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 67 62 49-123 9 20     
          
Batch number: 141770026A Sample number(s): 7501187-7501190,7501192-7501194,7501196 UNSPK: 7501188 
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 82 88 49-123 8 20     
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 78 81 49-123 4 20     
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel -82* -58* 49-123 19 20     
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel -262 -217 49-123 22* 20     
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482333 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:29 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 

(2) (2) 
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 58 63 49-123 9 20     
          
Batch number: 141770027A Sample number(s): 7501187,7501195 UNSPK: P502707 
EFH (C12-C14) 90 91 49-123 0 20     
EFH (C15-C20) 89 102 49-123 10 20     
EFH (C21-C30) 112 153* 49-123 16 20     
EFH (C30-C40) 135* 250* 49-123 26* 20     
EFH (C8-C11) 77 79 49-123 3 20     
          
Batch number: 141680637002 Sample number(s): 7501187-7501191,7501194 UNSPK: 7501188 BKG: 7501188 
Aluminum 1032 

(2) 
806 (2) 75-125 3 20 15,000 15,000 0 20 

Antimony 47* 49* 75-125 3 20 3.92   U 3.96   U 0 (1) 20 
Arsenic 98 98 75-125 1 20 5.68 5.34 6 (1) 20 
Barium 94 88 75-125 5 20 104 107 3 20 
Beryllium 102 102 75-125 2 20 0.566  J 0.570  J 1 (1) 20 
Boron 98 97 75-125 2 20 4.31   J 4.09   J 5 (1) 20 
Cadmium 93 93 75-125 2 20 0.980  U 0.990  U 0 (1) 20 
Calcium 150 (2) 103 (2) 75-125 7 20 2,210 2,360 7 20 
Chromium 112 94 75-125 10 20 19.0 20.0 5 20 
Cobalt 95 95 75-125 2 20 4.78 4.98 4 (1) 20 
Copper 102 95 75-125 7 20 11.5 11.7 1 20 
Iron -493 

(2) 
-449 
(2) 

75-125 0 20 18,800 18,800 0 20 

Lead 132* 84 75-125 28* 20 10.4 7.96 26* (1) 20 
Lithium 103 108 75-125 2 20 20.1 18.9 6 (1) 20 
Magnesium 95 (2) 21 (2) 75-125 4 20 4,030 4,040 0 20 
Manganese 73 (2) 41 (2) 75-125 5 20 313 332 6 20 
Molybdenum 95 95 75-125 2 20 0.404  J 0.410  J 1 (1) 20 
Nickel 97 94 75-125 4 20 12.8 12.4 3 20 
Phosphorus 92 (2) 151 (2) 75-125 10 20 424 434 2 20 
Potassium 124 122 75-125 1 20 3,560 3,680 3 20 
Sodium 103 105 75-125 0 20 76.0    J 72.5    J 5 (1) 20 
Tin 89 89 75-125 2 20 2.54   J 2.52   J 1 (1) 20 
Titanium 244 (2) 196 (2) 75-125 4 20 1,040 1,040 0 20 
Vanadium 102 96 75-125 4 20 35.0 33.9 3 20 
Zinc 95 93 75-125 2 20 57.1 56.0 2 20 
Zirconium 97 99 75-125 0 20 2.95   J 3.36   J 13 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141680637002A Sample number(s): 7501187-7501191,7501194 UNSPK: 7501188 BKG: 7501188 
Silver 128* 128* 75-125 2 20 0.0414 J 0.0323 J 25* (1) 20 
Strontium 148* 71* 75-125 21* 20 22.0 23.1 5 20 
Thallium 125 115 75-125 6 20 0.266 0.255 4 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141680637002B Sample number(s): 7501187-7501191,7501194 UNSPK: 7501188 BKG: 7501188 
Selenium 116 116 75-125 1 20 0.265  J 0.259  J 2 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141680638002 Sample number(s): 7501187-7501191,7501194 UNSPK: 7501188 BKG: 7501188 
3a Mercury 7471A 89 86 65-135 1 20 0.0200 0.0182 10 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 14168039402A Sample number(s): 7501187-7501188,7501191,7501194  BKG: 7501188 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482333 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:29 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
15a pH by 9045D      6.11 6.13 0 3 
          
Batch number: 14174162401A Sample number(s): 7501187-7501196  BKG: 7501188 
14a Moisture Content by 160.3      2.7 2.6 2 20 
14a Moisture Content by 160.3      2.7 2.6 2 20 
14a Moisture Content by 160.3      2.7 2.6 2 20 
          
Batch number: 14170002 Sample number(s): 7501187-7501190,7501193-7501194,7501196 UNSPK: 7501188 
2378-TCDD 99 96 40-135 2 20     
12378-PeCDD 103 104 40-135 2 20     
123478-HxCDD 102 101 40-135 0 20     
123678-HxCDD 100 101 40-135 2 20     
123789-HxCDD 100 101 40-135 1 20     
1234678-HpCDD 111 119 40-135 6 20     
OCDD 232 (2) 210 (2) 40-135 3 20     
2378-TCDF 102 104 40-135 2 20     
12378-PeCDF 101 100 40-135 0 20     
23478-PeCDF 101 103 40-135 2 20     
123478-HxCDF 101 103 40-135 3 20     
123678-HxCDF 98 101 40-135 3 20     
123789-HxCDF 100 101 40-135 2 20     
234678-HxCDF 101 102 40-135 1 20     
1234678-HpCDF 100 102 40-135 3 20     
1234789-HpCDF 98 99 40-135 2 20     
OCDF 100 102 40-135 2 20     
          

 
 
      Surrogate Quality Control  

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed 
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. 
       
Analysis Name: 12a Volatile Organics EPA8260B       
Batch number: B141761AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501188  100 101 102 93     
7501189  100 106 102 97     
7501190  101 105 104 96     
7501194  100 100 104 91     
Blank  100 106 100 97     
LCS  100 101 102 99     
MS  100 106 102 97     
MSD  101 105 104 96     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  80-120 80-120 81-117 74-121   
       
Analysis Name: 13b 1,4-Dioxane by 8260B SIM        
Batch number: E141682AA       
 Toluene-d8                                                        
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482333 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:29 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501186  99           
Blank  98           
LCS  99           
LCSD  99           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  80-120      
       
Analysis Name: 13a 1,4-Dioxane by 8260B SIM       
Batch number: E141761AA       
 Toluene-d8                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501188  47*           
7501189  47*           
7501190  48*           
7501194  45*           
Blank  108           
LCS  107           
MS  47*           
MSD  48*           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  70-130      
       
Analysis Name: 12b Volatile Organics EPA8260B       
Batch number: Y141701AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501186  101 103 99 97     
Blank  99 102 99 97     
LCS  100 102 100 100     
LCSD  99 102 101 100     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  86-118 80-120 88-110 86-115   
       
Analysis Name: 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D       
Batch number: 14169SLA026       
 Fluoranthene-d10 Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 1-Methylnaphthalene-

d10 
                                 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501187  103 108 92       
7501188  93 93 81       
7501189  100 100 86       
7501190  93 94 83       
7501192  108 106 101       
7501193  99 102 90       
7501194  83 76 76       
7501195  104 104 93       
7501196  95 100 85       
Blank  103 107 90       
LCS  104 109 94       
MS  100 100 86       
MSD  93 94 83       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  59-115 61-118 70-127    
       
Analysis Name: 11a TPH by EPA 8015B GRO       
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482333 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:29 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

Batch number: 14170A16A       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501188  91           
7501189  91           
7501190  89           
7501193  85           
7501194  92           
7501196  88           
Blank  98           
LCS  101           
MS  91           
MSD  89           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  50-142      
       
Analysis Name: 11b TPH by EPA 8015B GRO       
Batch number: 14170B94A       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501186  79           
Blank  82           
LCS  93           
LCSD  91           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  63-135      
       
Analysis Name: 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A       
Batch number: 141720009A       
 Tetrachloro-m-xylene Decachlorobiphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501188  120 110         
7501189  122* 105         
7501190  124* 114         
7501194  122* 116         
Blank  120 109         
LCS  120 107         
LCSD  131* 129*         
MS  122* 105         
MSD  124* 114         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-120 45-120     
       
Analysis Name: 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A       
Batch number: 141750017A       
 Tetrachloro-m-xylene Decachlorobiphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501187  120 100         
Blank  125* 106         
LCS  122* 110         
LCSD  121* 112         
MS  100 93         
MSD  118 107         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-120 45-120     
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482333 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:29 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

Analysis Name: 10a TPH by EPA 8015B (DRO)       
Batch number: 141700025A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501188  90 91         
7501189  79 95         
7501190  98 104         
7501192  83 87         
7501193  78 96         
7501194  77 95         
7501196  83 98         
Blank  73 89         
LCS  79 97         
MS  79 95         
MSD  98 104         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
       
Analysis Name: 37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel       
Batch number: 141700026A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501195  70 80         
Blank  49 56*         
LCS  24* 21*         
MS  69 76         
MSD  61 70         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
       
Analysis Name: 37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel       
Batch number: 141770026A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501187  72 78         
7501188  71 79         
7501189  69 78         
7501190  74 80         
7501192  76 85         
7501193  70 77         
7501194  70 77         
7501196  77 83         
Blank  69 74         
LCS  88 96         
MS  69 78         
MSD  74 80         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
       
Analysis Name: 10a TPH by EPA 8015B (DRO)       
Batch number: 141770027A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501187  88 88         
7501195  71 85         
Blank  75 88         
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482333 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:29 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

LCS  76 90         
MS  72 82         
MSD  71 81         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
       
Analysis Name: 23a Dioxin/Furan by EPA 1613B       
Batch number: 14170002       
 13C12-2378-TCDD 13C12-12378-PeCDD 13C12-123478-HxCDD 13C12-123678-HxCDD 13C12-123789-HxCDD 13C12-1234678-HpCDD 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501187  72 72 73 76 77 74 
7501188  71 78 81 84 85 82 
7501189  80 82 85 84 87 85 
7501190  80 81 83 84 87 81 
7501193  59 75 79 82 83 75 
7501194  78 82 83 86 87 86 
7501196  61 77 79 82 83 79 
Blank  77 81 85 87 87 77 
MS  80 82 85 84 87 85 
MSD  80 81 83 84 87 81 
OPR  72 83 85 87 87 86 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  25-164 25-181 32-141 28-130 28-130 23-140 
       
 13C12-OCDD 13C12-2378-TCDF 13C12-12378-PeCDF 13C12-23478-PeCDF 13C12-123478-HxCDF 13C12-123678-HxCDF 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501187  71 72 81 78 75 81 
7501188  79 71 86 82 82 91 
7501189  85 86 90 89 87 95 
7501190  78 79 91 84 82 92 
7501193  65 59 79 76 75 86 
7501194  84 77 93 86 86 91 
7501196  73 59 82 79 75 88 
Blank  62 76 89 84 87 95 
MS  85 86 90 89 87 95 
MSD  78 79 91 84 82 92 
OPR  80 68 88 83 81 93 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  17-157 24-169 24-185 21-178 26-152 26-123 
       
 13C12-234678-HxCDF 13C12-123789-HxCDF 13C12-1234678-HpCDF 13C12-1234789-HpCDF 13C12-OCDF            
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7501187  78 83 91 70 66   
7501188  86 84 99 75 71   
7501189  90 92 94 85 82   
7501190  86 85 100 76 68   
7501193  81 82 99 65 54   
7501194  88 114 109 80 70   
7501196  81 77 102 70 61   
Blank  89 105 98 71 58   
MS  90 92 94 85 82   
MSD  86 85 100 76 68   
OPR  87 96 110 76 70   
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  28-136 29-147 28-143 26-138 17-157  
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482333 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:29 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

       

 

Page 76 of 79



Page 77 of 79



Page 78 of 79



     Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations 
 

3768  0713 

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: 
 RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level 
 N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number 
 TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units 
 IU International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units 
 umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s) 
 C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit 
 meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s) 
 g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)  
 µg microgram(s) mg milligram(s) 
 mL milliliter(s)  L liter(s) 
 m3 cubic meter(s) µL microliter(s) 
 pg/L picogram/liter 

 < less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be 
reliably determined using this specific test. 

 > greater than 
 ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.  For 

aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a 
weight very close to a kilogram.  For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas. 

 ppb parts per billion 
 Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content.  This increases the analyte weight 
 basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.  All other results are reported 

on an as-received basis. 
Data Qualifiers: 
C – result confirmed by reanalysis. 
J - estimated value – The result is ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). 

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers: 

                                             Organic Qualifiers                                                      Inorganic Qualifiers 
 A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ≥IDL 
 B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference 
 C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met 
 D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits 
 E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of  S Method of standard additions (MSA) used 
  the instrument  for calculation 
 N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected 
 P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits 
  confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits 
 U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995 
 X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative 
Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. 
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. 

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.  Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological 
analysis is the collection of the sample.  Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the 
test results will be meaningless.  If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact 
us.  We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our 
staff.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 
Times are local to the area of activity.  Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as “analyze immediately” are not 
performed within 15 minutes.  
 

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.  THE 
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.  WE DISCLAIM 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS 
OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER 
EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  We accept no legal 
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results.  No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster 
Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client. 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 
Prepared by: 

 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 

2425 New Holland Pike 
Lancaster, PA 17601 

Prepared for: 
 

CDM Federal Programs Corp.  
3201 Jermantown Road 

Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030     

 
July 07, 2014 

 
Project:  SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

 
Submittal Date:  06/18/2014   
Group Number:  1482731  

SDG:  PH235 
PO Number:  1204-002-001-AL 

State of Sample Origin:  CA 
 

 
Client Sample Description                                                               Lancaster Labs (LL) # 
FDG2-SL-567-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7502707 
FDG2-SL-568-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7502708 
FDG2-SL-572-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7502709 
  
 
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the 
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record. 
 
 
 
ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Eurofins Lancaster Labs Env Attn: Nicole  Maljovec 

   
 
 
                                                                              Respectfully Submitted, 
                                                                               

 

 

 

  
 (717) 556-7259 
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LL Sample # SW 7502707
LL Group  # 1482731 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-567-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/17/2014 08:55    by SD 

Submitted: 06/18/2014 10:05 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:31 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

567--   SDG#: PH235-01 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.7     U 183-32-9 12969 1.7 0.68 Acenaphthene 
1.7     U 1208-96-8 12969 1.7 0.34 Acenaphthylene 
1.7     U 1120-12-7 12969 1.7 0.34 Anthracene 
0.75    J 156-55-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(a)anthracene 
0.69    J 150-32-8 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(a)pyrene 
2.3 1205-99-2 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
17      U 1192-97-2 12969 17 3.4 Benzo(e)pyrene 
1.7     U 1191-24-2 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
4.8 1207-08-9 12969 1.7 0.68 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
18      U 185-68-7 12969 18 6.1 Butylbenzylphthalate 
18      U 184-74-2 12969 18 6.1 Di-n-butylphthalate 
1.9 1218-01-9 12969 1.7 0.34 Chrysene 
1.7     U 153-70-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
18      U 184-66-2 12969 18 6.1 Diethylphthalate 
18      U 1131-11-3 12969 18 6.1 Dimethylphthalate 
6.4     J 1117-81-7 12969 18 6.1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
1.7     J 1206-44-0 12969 1.7 0.68 Fluoranthene 
1.7     U 186-73-7 12969 1.7 0.68 Fluorene 
1.7     U 1193-39-5 12969 1.7 0.68 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
0.71    J 190-12-0 12969 1.7 0.68 1-Methylnaphthalene 
0.69    J 191-57-6 12969 1.7 0.68 2-Methylnaphthalene 
1.0     J 191-20-3 12969 1.7 0.68 Naphthalene 
1.7     U 162-75-9 12969 1.7 0.68 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
18      U 1117-84-0 12969 18 6.1 Di-n-octylphthalate 
1.4     J 185-01-8 12969 1.7 0.68 Phenanthrene 
1.5     J 1129-00-0 12969 1.7 0.68 Pyrene 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
33      U 163496-31-113099 33 10 Aroclor 5432 
33      U 112642-23-813099 33 10 Aroclor 5442 
33      U 111126-42-413099 33 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.3 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.1 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.1 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.1 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.3 PCB-1248 
17      U 111097-69-113099 17 4.4 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 3.9 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.3 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.3 PCB-1268 

For all QC parameters which are outside project defined limits,
but within the laboratory statistical limits, no corrective 
action is taken. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
2.4     J 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
16 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
37 1n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C30-C40) 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7502707
LL Group  # 1482731 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-567-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/17/2014 08:55    by SD 

Submitted: 06/18/2014 10:05 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:31 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

567--   SDG#: PH235-01 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.1     U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
3.1     J 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
10      U 1n.a. 13197 10 4.1 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.1     U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
13,200 17429-90-5 01643 40.7 4.61 Aluminum 
4.07    U 17440-36-0 06944 4.07 0.335 Antimony 
6.95 17440-38-2 06935 4.07 0.650 Arsenic 
91.9 17440-39-3 06946 1.02 0.0335 Barium 
0.548   J 17440-41-7 06947 1.02 0.0681 Beryllium 
3.75    J 17440-42-8 07914 10.2 0.854 Boron 
1.02    U 17440-43-9 06949 1.02 0.0335 Cadmium 
5,720 17440-70-2 01650 20.3 3.85 Calcium 
14.3 17440-47-3 06951 3.05 0.112 Chromium 
6.34 17440-48-4 06952 1.02 0.0976 Cobalt 
10.9 17440-50-8 06953 2.03 0.335 Copper 
19,500 17439-89-6 01654 40.7 3.39 Iron 
13.9 17439-92-1 06955 3.05 0.508 Lead 
22.9 17439-93-2 01656 4.1 0.65 Lithium 
4,250 17439-95-4 01657 10.2 1.70 Magnesium 
346 17439-96-5 06958 1.02 0.0843 Manganese 
0.671   J 17439-98-7 06960 2.03 0.173 Molybdenum 
8.77 17440-02-0 06961 2.03 0.152 Nickel 
409 17723-14-0 10145 10.2 0.325 Phosphorus 
3,630 17440-09-7 01662 102 13.2 Potassium 
66.8    J 17440-23-5 01667 102 17.0 Sodium 
3.48    J 17440-31-5 06969 10.2 0.437 Tin 
909 17440-32-6 06970 1.02 0.173 Titanium 
30.1 17440-62-2 06971 1.02 0.0925 Vanadium 
57.9 17440-66-6 06972 4.07 0.264 Zinc 
2.16    J 17440-67-7 10146 5.08 0.823 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
0.200  J 27782-49-2 06141 0.407 0.102 Selenium 
0.0264 J 27440-22-4 06142 0.203 0.0203 Silver 
34.9 27440-24-6 06144 0.407 0.0581 Strontium 
0.284 27440-28-0 06145 0.203 0.0305 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.0297 17439-97-6 00159 0.0160 0.0096 3a Mercury 7471A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

6.73 1n.a. 00394 0.0100 0.0100 15a pH by 9045D 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7502707
LL Group  # 1482731 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-567-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/17/2014 08:55    by SD 

Submitted: 06/18/2014 10:05 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:31 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

567--   SDG#: PH235-01 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

The pH was measured in water at 23.3 C. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
1.6 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Mark A Clark06/24/2014  06:05 14174SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Kelli M Barto06/23/2014  14:40 14174SLA0262SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  22:23 141720009A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Roman Kuropatkin06/23/2014  05:30 141720009A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Heather E Williams06/27/2014  20:51 141770027A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/30/2014  17:49 141770026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770026A2SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770027A2SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7502707
LL Group  # 1482731 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-567-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/17/2014 08:55    by SD 

Submitted: 06/18/2014 10:05 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:31 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

567--   SDG#: PH235-01 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:03 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  05:56 141750637001B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  05:56 141750637001A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  05:56 141750637001A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  05:56 141750637001A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/30/2014  10:41 1417806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/24/2014  07:40 1417506370011SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/29/2014  12:35 1417806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Luz M Groff06/18/2014  21:20 14169039401A1SW-846 9045D 

modified 
15a pH by 9045D 00394 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7502708
LL Group  # 1482731 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-568-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/17/2014 07:55    by SD 

Submitted: 06/18/2014 10:05 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:31 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

568--   SDG#: PH235-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
18       U 1083-32-9 12969 18 7.0 Acenaphthene 
18       U 10208-96-8 12969 18 3.5 Acenaphthylene 
18       U 10120-12-7 12969 18 3.5 Anthracene 
18       U 1056-55-3 12969 18 7.0 Benzo(a)anthracene 
18       U 1050-32-8 12969 18 7.0 Benzo(a)pyrene 
9.8      J 10205-99-2 12969 18 7.0 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
180      U 10192-97-2 12969 180 35 Benzo(e)pyrene 
18       U 10191-24-2 12969 18 7.0 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
13       J 10207-08-9 12969 18 7.0 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
190      U 1085-68-7 12969 190 63 Butylbenzylphthalate 
190      U 1084-74-2 12969 190 63 Di-n-butylphthalate 
18 10218-01-9 12969 18 3.5 Chrysene 
18       U 1053-70-3 12969 18 7.0 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
190      U 1084-66-2 12969 190 63 Diethylphthalate 
190      U 10131-11-3 12969 190 63 Dimethylphthalate 
190      U 10117-81-7 12969 190 63 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
17       J 10206-44-0 12969 18 7.0 Fluoranthene 
18       U 1086-73-7 12969 18 7.0 Fluorene 
18       U 10193-39-5 12969 18 7.0 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
25 1090-12-0 12969 18 7.0 1-Methylnaphthalene 
26 1091-57-6 12969 18 7.0 2-Methylnaphthalene 
70 1091-20-3 12969 18 7.0 Naphthalene 
18       U 1062-75-9 12969 18 7.0 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
190      U 10117-84-0 12969 190 63 Di-n-octylphthalate 
48 1085-01-8 12969 18 7.0 Phenanthrene 
16       J 10129-00-0 12969 18 7.0 Pyrene 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
35      U 163496-31-113099 35 11 Aroclor 5432 
35      U 112642-23-813099 35 11 Aroclor 5442 
35      U 111126-42-413099 35 11 Aroclor 5460 
18      U 112674-11-213099 18 3.5 PCB-1016 
18      U 111104-28-213099 18 5.4 PCB-1221 
18      U 111141-16-513099 18 4.3 PCB-1232 
18      U 153469-21-913099 18 4.3 PCB-1242 
18      U 112672-29-613099 18 3.5 PCB-1248 
8.0     J 111097-69-113099 18 4.7 PCB-1254 
18      U 111096-82-513099 18 4.1 PCB-1260 
18      U 137324-23-513099 18 3.5 PCB-1262 
18      U 111100-14-413099 18 3.5 PCB-1268 

For all QC parameters which are outside project defined limits,
but within the laboratory statistical limits, no corrective 
action is taken. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

26      U 5n.a. 12952 26 11 EFH (C12-C14) 
27 5n.a. 12952 26 11 EFH (C15-C20) 
130 5n.a. 12952 26 11 EFH (C21-C30) 
260 5n.a. 12952 53 21 EFH (C30-C40) 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7502708
LL Group  # 1482731 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-568-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/17/2014 07:55    by SD 

Submitted: 06/18/2014 10:05 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:31 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

568--   SDG#: PH235-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

26      U 5n.a. 12952 26 11 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.3     U 1n.a. 13197 5.3 2.1 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.3     U 1n.a. 13197 5.3 2.1 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
4.9     J 1n.a. 13197 5.3 2.1 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
8.3     J 1n.a. 13197 11 4.2 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.3     U 1n.a. 13197 5.3 2.1 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The recovery for a target analyte(s) in the Laboratory Control 
Spike(s) is outside the QC acceptance limits as noted on the QC 
Summary.  The recovery for the method blank surrogate(s) is 
outside the QC acceptance limits as noted on the QC Summary. 
The following corrective action was taken: 
The sample was re-extracted within the method required holding 
time and the QC is compliant.  The recovery for the sample 
surrogate(s) is outside the QC acceptance limits for the 
re-extraction.  All results are reported from the first trial. 
Similar results were obtained in both trials. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
12,800 17429-90-5 01643 42.3 4.80 Aluminum 
4.23    U 17440-36-0 06944 4.23 0.349 Antimony 
13.0 17440-38-2 06935 4.23 0.677 Arsenic 
99.0 17440-39-3 06946 1.06 0.0349 Barium 
0.535   J 17440-41-7 06947 1.06 0.0708 Beryllium 
1.86    J 17440-42-8 07914 10.6 0.888 Boron 
1.06    U 17440-43-9 06949 1.06 0.0349 Cadmium 
5,850 17440-70-2 01650 21.1 4.01 Calcium 
16.9 17440-47-3 06951 3.17 0.116 Chromium 
5.59 17440-48-4 06952 1.06 0.101 Cobalt 
12.4 17440-50-8 06953 2.11 0.349 Copper 
21,300 17439-89-6 01654 42.3 3.53 Iron 
23.6 17439-92-1 06955 3.17 0.529 Lead 
25.7 17439-93-2 01656 4.2 0.68 Lithium 
5,170 17439-95-4 01657 10.6 1.77 Magnesium 
345 17439-96-5 06958 1.06 0.0877 Manganese 
0.312   J 17439-98-7 06960 2.11 0.180 Molybdenum 
11.5 17440-02-0 06961 2.11 0.159 Nickel 
489 17723-14-0 10145 10.6 0.338 Phosphorus 
4,070 17440-09-7 01662 106 13.7 Potassium 
79.9    J 17440-23-5 01667 106 17.7 Sodium 
3.52    J 17440-31-5 06969 10.6 0.455 Tin 
1,010 17440-32-6 06970 1.06 0.180 Titanium 
30.8 17440-62-2 06971 1.06 0.0962 Vanadium 
75.3 17440-66-6 06972 4.23 0.275 Zinc 
1.69    J 17440-67-7 10146 5.29 0.856 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
0.151  J 27782-49-2 06141 0.423 0.106 Selenium 
0.0410 J 27440-22-4 06142 0.211 0.0211 Silver 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7502708
LL Group  # 1482731 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-568-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/17/2014 07:55    by SD 

Submitted: 06/18/2014 10:05 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:31 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

568--   SDG#: PH235-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6020A 
29.6 27440-24-6 06144 0.423 0.0605 Strontium 
0.273 27440-28-0 06145 0.211 0.0317 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.0371 17439-97-6 00159 0.0174 0.0104 3a Mercury 7471A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

6.43 1n.a. 00394 0.0100 0.0100 15a pH by 9045D 
The pH was measured in water at 23.1 C. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
5.4 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

10Mark A Clark06/26/2014  02:44 14174SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Kelli M Barto06/23/2014  14:40 14174SLA0262SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
1Monica M Souders06/25/2014  16:39 141750017A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
06/25/2014  08:15 141750017A2SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

5Heather E Williams06/30/2014  19:36 141770027A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/25/2014  01:23 141700026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

06/20/2014  09:30 141700026A1SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770027A2SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7502708
LL Group  # 1482731 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-568-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/17/2014 07:55    by SD 

Submitted: 06/18/2014 10:05 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:31 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

568--   SDG#: PH235-02 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:25 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  06:10 141750637001B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  06:10 141750637001A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  06:10 141750637001A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  06:10 141750637001A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/30/2014  10:43 1417806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/24/2014  07:40 1417506370011SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/29/2014  12:35 1417806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Luz M Groff06/18/2014  21:20 14169039401A1SW-846 9045D 

modified 
15a pH by 9045D 00394 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7502709
LL Group  # 1482731 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-572-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/17/2014 11:45    by SD 

Submitted: 06/18/2014 10:05 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/07/2014 12:31 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

572--   SDG#: PH235-03* 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.1    U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
7.3 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
62 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
98 1n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.1    U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.0    U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.0    U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
14 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
14 1n.a. 13197 10 4.0 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.0    U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
2.1 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Heather E Williams06/23/2014  20:47 141700025A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/30/2014  18:32 141770026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770026A2SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

06/20/2014  09:30 141700025A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401A1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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   Page 1 of 7 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482731 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:31 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 
Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.  In these 
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise 
specified in the method. 
 
All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless 
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.  
 

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control 
 

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
          
Batch number: 14174SLA026 Sample number(s): 7502707-7502708   
Acenaphthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 111  84-118   
Acenaphthylene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 105  78-120   
Anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 103  85-118   
Benzo(a)anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 110  83-119   
Benzo(a)pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 101  80-122   
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 110  82-135   
Benzo(e)pyrene 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg 96  81-110   
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 98  79-121   
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 105  79-123   
Butylbenzylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 100  75-144   
Di-n-butylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 98  75-148   
Chrysene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 112  84-113   
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 101  83-123   
Diethylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 105  73-147   
Dimethylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 105  85-122   
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 102  68-146   
Fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 110  85-116   
Fluorene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 113  84-120   
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 98  82-123   
1-Methylnaphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 105  78-119   
2-Methylnaphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 107  78-121   
Naphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 103  79-113   
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 108  71-124   
Di-n-octylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 99  71-148   
Phenanthrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 102  83-113   
Pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 101  80-119   
          
Batch number: 141720009A Sample number(s): 7502707   
Aroclor 5432 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
Aroclor 5442 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg 96 98 36-106 2 30 
Aroclor 5460 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
PCB-1016 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg 101  82-116   
PCB-1221 17      U 17. 5.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1232 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1242 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1248 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1254 17      U 17. 4.4 ug/kg      
PCB-1260 17      U 17. 3.9 ug/kg 106  84-125   
PCB-1262 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1268 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
          
Batch number: 141750017A Sample number(s): 7502708   
Aroclor 5432 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
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   Page 2 of 7 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482731 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:31 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Aroclor 5442 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg 93 94 36-106 1 30 
Aroclor 5460 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
PCB-1016 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg 107  82-116   
PCB-1221 17      U 17. 5.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1232 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1242 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1248 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1254 17      U 17. 4.4 ug/kg      
PCB-1260 17      U 17. 3.9 ug/kg 110  84-125   
PCB-1262 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1268 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
          
Batch number: 141700025A Sample number(s): 7502709   
EFH (C12-C14) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 98  76-115   
EFH (C15-C20) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 100  78-127   
EFH (C21-C30) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 98  77-127   
EFH (C30-C40) 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 62  44-134   
EFH (C8-C11) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 84  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141700026A Sample number(s): 7502708   
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 22*  76-115   
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 21*  78-127   
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 21*  77-127   
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 15*  44-134   
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 21*  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141770026A Sample number(s): 7502707,7502709   
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 92  76-115   
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 94  78-127   
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 95  77-127   
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 95  44-134   
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 74  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141770027A Sample number(s): 7502707-7502708   
EFH (C12-C14) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 87  76-115   
EFH (C15-C20) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 88  78-127   
EFH (C21-C30) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 87  77-127   
EFH (C30-C40) 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 86  44-134   
EFH (C8-C11) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 76  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141750637001 Sample number(s): 7502707-7502708   
Aluminum 40.0    U 40.0 4.54 mg/kg 107  80-120   
Antimony 4.00   U 4.00 0.330 mg/kg 106  80-120   
Arsenic 4.00   U 4.00 0.640 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Barium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0330 mg/kg 99  80-120   
Beryllium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0670 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Boron 10.0    U 10.0 0.840 mg/kg 96  80-120   
Cadmium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0330 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Calcium 10.7    J 20.0 3.79 mg/kg 109  80-120   
Chromium 3.00   U 3.00 0.110 mg/kg 99  80-120   
Cobalt 1.00   U 1.00 0.0960 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Copper 2.00   U 2.00 0.330 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Iron 40.0    U 40.0 3.34 mg/kg 107  80-120   
Lead 3.00   U 3.00 0.500 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Lithium 4.0    U 4.0 0.64 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Magnesium 10.0    U 10.0 1.67 mg/kg 104  80-120   
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   Page 3 of 7 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482731 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:31 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Manganese 1.00   U 1.00 0.0830 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Molybdenum 2.00   U 2.00 0.170 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Nickel 2.00   U 2.00 0.150 mg/kg 106  80-120   
Phosphorus 1.76   J 10.0 0.320 mg/kg 101  80-120   
Potassium 100      

U 
100. 13.0 mg/kg 104  80-120   

Sodium 100      
U 

100. 16.7 mg/kg 104  80-120   

Tin 1.49   J 10.0 0.430 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Titanium 1.00   U 1.00 0.170 mg/kg 100  80-120   
Vanadium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0910 mg/kg 98  80-120   
Zinc 4.00   U 4.00 0.260 mg/kg 100  80-120   
Zirconium 5.00   U 5.00 0.810 mg/kg 103  80-120   
          
Batch number: 141750637001A Sample number(s): 7502707-7502708   
Silver 0.200  U 0.200 0.0200 mg/kg 101  80-120   
Strontium 0.0581 J 0.400 0.0572 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Thallium 0.200  U 0.200 0.0300 mg/kg 103  80-120   
          
Batch number: 141750637001B Sample number(s): 7502707-7502708   
Selenium 0.400  U 0.400 0.100 mg/kg 97  80-120   
          
Batch number: 141780638002 Sample number(s): 7502707-7502708   
3a Mercury 7471A 0.0167 U 0.0167 0.0100 mg/kg 90  85-120   
          
Batch number: 14169039401A Sample number(s): 7502707-7502708   
15a pH by 9045D     100  95-105   
          
Batch number: 14174162401A Sample number(s): 7502707-7502709   
14a Moisture Content by 160.3     100  80-120   
          
 

 
 

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
          
Batch number: 14174SLA026 Sample number(s): 7502707-7502708 UNSPK: 7502707 
Acenaphthene 104 104 48-127 1 30     
Acenaphthylene 103 103 60-128 0 30     
Anthracene 103 102 52-126 0 30     
Benzo(a)anthracene 110 107 44-143 2 30     
Benzo(a)pyrene 95 95 49-137 0 30     
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 123 123 26-142 0 30     
Benzo(e)pyrene 98 98 63-111 0 30     
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 48 45 33-141 5 30     
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 106 107 49-144 0 30     
Butylbenzylphthalate 115 119 64-156 4 30     
Di-n-butylphthalate 107 105 52-147 1 30     
Chrysene 106 103 43-141 3 30     
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 59 57 25-145 4 30     
Diethylphthalate 101 101 66-140 0 30     
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   Page 4 of 7 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482731 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:31 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
Dimethylphthalate 98 101 70-123 2 30     
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 107 110 48-164 3 30     
Fluoranthene 108 109 38-153 1 30     
Fluorene 108 108 57-130 0 30     
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 55 53 26-139 5 30     
1-Methylnaphthalene 104 104 59-139 0 30     
2-Methylnaphthalene 107 107 46-147 1 30     
Naphthalene 103 103 52-136 0 30     
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 105 105 39-134 1 30     
Di-n-octylphthalate 172* 178* 52-162 3 30     
Phenanthrene 100 101 50-137 0 30     
Pyrene 102 103 26-143 0 30     
          
Batch number: 141720009A Sample number(s): 7502707 UNSPK: P501188 
PCB-1016 99 104 41-135 5 50     
PCB-1260 102 112 40-134 10 50     
          
Batch number: 141750017A Sample number(s): 7502708 UNSPK: P501187 
PCB-1016 86 100 41-135 15 50     
PCB-1260 88 109 40-134 20 50     
          
Batch number: 141700025A Sample number(s): 7502709 UNSPK: P501188 
EFH (C12-C14) 107 126* 49-123 16 20     
EFH (C15-C20) 127* 137* 49-123 7 20     
EFH (C21-C30) -71* -43* 49-123 14 20     
EFH (C30-C40) -318 

(2) 
-264 
(2) 

49-123 21* 20     

EFH (C8-C11) 87 91 49-123 3 20     
          
Batch number: 141700026A Sample number(s): 7502708 UNSPK: P501188 
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 83 85 49-123 2 20     
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 80 77 49-123 5 20     
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 3* 4* 49-123 1 20     
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel -67* -85* 49-123 13 20     
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 67 62 49-123 9 20     
          
Batch number: 141770026A Sample number(s): 7502707,7502709 UNSPK: P501188 
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 82 88 49-123 8 20     
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 78 81 49-123 4 20     
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel -82* -58* 49-123 19 20     
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel -262 

(2) 
-217 
(2) 

49-123 22* 20     

EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 58 63 49-123 9 20     
          
Batch number: 141770027A Sample number(s): 7502707-7502708 UNSPK: 7502707 
EFH (C12-C14) 90 91 49-123 0 20     
EFH (C15-C20) 89 102 49-123 10 20     
EFH (C21-C30) 112 153* 49-123 16 20     
EFH (C30-C40) 135* 250* 49-123 26* 20     
EFH (C8-C11) 77 79 49-123 3 20     
          
Batch number: 141750637001 Sample number(s): 7502707-7502708 UNSPK: 7502707 BKG: 7502707 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482731 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:31 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
Aluminum 1388 

(2) 
1481 
(2) 

75-125 1 20 13,000 13,000 0 20 

Antimony 47* 43* 75-125 9 20 4.00   U 4.00   U 0 (1) 20 
Arsenic 100 99 75-125 1 20 6.84 6.07 12 (1) 20 
Barium 95 94 75-125 1 20 90.4 80.5 12 20 
Beryllium 100 99 75-125 1 20 0.539  J 0.530  J 2 (1) 20 
Boron 97 94 75-125 3 20 3.69   J 2.32   J 46* (1) 20 
Cadmium 93 93 75-125 1 20 1.00   U 1.00   U 0 (1) 20 
Calcium -182 

(2) 
-374 
(2) 

75-125 17 20 5,620 3,430 49* 20 

Chromium 110 99 75-125 6 20 14.0 13.8 2 (1) 20 
Cobalt 94 95 75-125 1 20 6.24 4.66 29* (1) 20 
Copper 101 100 75-125 1 20 10.8 9.08 17 (1) 20 
Iron -94 (2) 632 (2) 75-125 4 20 19,200 18,700 3 20 
Lead 89 88 75-125 0 20 13.7 13.8 1 (1) 20 
Lithium 104 106 75-125 1 20 22.5 23.4 4 20 
Magnesium 156 (2) 162 (2) 75-125 0 20 4,180 4,010 4 20 
Manganese 14 (2) 23 (2) 75-125 1 20 340 305 11 20 
Molybdenum 96 96 75-125 0 20 0.660  J 0.313  J 71* (1) 20 
Nickel 98 98 75-125 0 20 8.63 8.34 3 (1) 20 
Phosphorus 260 (2) 50 (2) 75-125 37* 20 403 366 10 20 
Potassium 121 128* 75-125 2 20 3,570 3,470 3 20 
Sodium 103 103 75-125 0 20 65.8    J 65.8    J 0 (1) 20 
Tin 91 91 75-125 1 20 3.43   J 3.28   J 4 (1) 20 
Titanium 321 (2) 271 (2) 75-125 4 20 894 931 4 20 
Vanadium 108 98 75-125 6 20 29.7 29.0 2 20 
Zinc 94 94 75-125 0 20 57.0 52.6 8 20 
Zirconium 96 96 75-125 0 20 2.13   J 2.04   J 5 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141750637001A Sample number(s): 7502707-7502708 UNSPK: 7502707 BKG: 7502707 
Silver 144* 117 75-125 21* 20 0.0260 J 0.0423 J 48* (1) 20 
Strontium 152 (2) 26 (2) 75-125 24* 20 34.3 22.8 40* 20 
Thallium 158* 114 75-125 21* 20 0.279 0.258 8 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141750637001B Sample number(s): 7502707-7502708 UNSPK: 7502707 BKG: 7502707 
Selenium 131* 113 75-125 14 20 0.196  J 0.155  J 23* (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141780638002 Sample number(s): 7502707-7502708 UNSPK: P504494 BKG: P504494 
3a Mercury 7471A 94 92 65-135 1 20 0.0407 0.0376 8 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 14169039401A Sample number(s): 7502707-7502708  BKG: 7502707 
15a pH by 9045D      6.73 6.74 0 3 
          
Batch number: 14174162401A Sample number(s): 7502707-7502709  BKG: P501188 
14a Moisture Content by 160.3      2.7 2.6 2 20 
          

 
 
      Surrogate Quality Control  
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   Page 6 of 7 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482731 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:31 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed 
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. 
       
Analysis Name: 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D       
Batch number: 14174SLA026       
 Fluoranthene-d10 Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 1-Methylnaphthalene-

d10 
                                 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7502707  112 107 97       
7502708  89 79 95       
Blank  111 114 100       
LCS  110 115 99       
MS  112 110 99       
MSD  112 109 98       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  59-115 61-118 70-127    
       
Analysis Name: 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A       
Batch number: 141720009A       
 Tetrachloro-m-xylene Decachlorobiphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7502707  116 111         
Blank  120 109         
LCS  120 107         
LCSD  131* 129*         
MS  122* 105         
MSD  124* 114         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-120 45-120     
       
Analysis Name: 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A       
Batch number: 141750017A       
 Tetrachloro-m-xylene Decachlorobiphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7502708  113 107         
Blank  125* 106         
LCS  122* 110         
LCSD  121* 112         
MS  100 93         
MSD  118 107         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-120 45-120     
       
Analysis Name: 10a TPH by EPA 8015B (DRO)       
Batch number: 141700025A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7502709  90 122         
Blank  73 89         
LCS  79 97         
MS  79 95         
MSD  98 104         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
       
Analysis Name: 37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel       
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   Page 7 of 7 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1482731 
Reported: 07/07/14 at 12:31 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

Batch number: 141700026A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7502708  49 68         
Blank  49 56*         
LCS  24* 21*         
MS  69 76         
MSD  61 70         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
       
Analysis Name: 37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel       
Batch number: 141770026A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7502707  70 76         
7502709  66 72         
Blank  69 74         
LCS  88 96         
MS  69 78         
MSD  74 80         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
       
Analysis Name: 10a TPH by EPA 8015B (DRO)       
Batch number: 141770027A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7502707  87 85         
7502708  85 91         
Blank  75 88         
LCS  76 90         
MS  72 82         
MSD  71 81         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
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     Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations 
 

3768  0713 

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: 
 RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level 
 N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number 
 TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units 
 IU International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units 
 umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s) 
 C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit 
 meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s) 
 g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)  
 µg microgram(s) mg milligram(s) 
 mL milliliter(s)  L liter(s) 
 m3 cubic meter(s) µL microliter(s) 
 pg/L picogram/liter 

 < less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be 
reliably determined using this specific test. 

 > greater than 
 ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.  For 

aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a 
weight very close to a kilogram.  For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas. 

 ppb parts per billion 
 Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content.  This increases the analyte weight 
 basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.  All other results are reported 

on an as-received basis. 
Data Qualifiers: 
C – result confirmed by reanalysis. 
J - estimated value – The result is ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). 

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers: 

                                             Organic Qualifiers                                                      Inorganic Qualifiers 
 A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ≥IDL 
 B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference 
 C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met 
 D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits 
 E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of  S Method of standard additions (MSA) used 
  the instrument  for calculation 
 N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected 
 P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits 
  confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits 
 U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995 
 X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative 
Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. 
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. 

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.  Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological 
analysis is the collection of the sample.  Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the 
test results will be meaningless.  If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact 
us.  We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our 
staff.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 
Times are local to the area of activity.  Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as “analyze immediately” are not 
performed within 15 minutes.  
 

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.  THE 
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.  WE DISCLAIM 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS 
OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER 
EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  We accept no legal 
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results.  No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster 
Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client. 

Page 20 of 20



 
   

           

 
ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 
Prepared by: 

 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 

2425 New Holland Pike 
Lancaster, PA 17601 

Prepared for: 
 

CDM Federal Programs Corp.  
3201 Jermantown Road 

Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030     

 
July 03, 2014 

 
Project:  SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

 
Submittal Date:  06/19/2014   
Group Number:  1483089  

SDG:  PH237 
PO Number:  1204-002-001-AL 

State of Sample Origin:  CA 
 

 
Client Sample Description                                                               Lancaster Labs (LL) # 
FDG2-SL-573-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7504493 
FDG2-SL-574-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7504494 
FDG2-SL-575-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil 7504495 
EB1-061814 Water 7504496 
  
 
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the 
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record. 
 
 
 
ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Eurofins Lancaster Labs Env Attn: Nicole  Maljovec 

   
 
 
                                                                              Respectfully Submitted, 
                                                                               

 

 

 

  
 (717) 556-7259 
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LL Sample # SW 7504493
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-573-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 09:40    by SD 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

573--   SDG#: PH237-01 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

25      U 5n.a. 12952 25 10 EFH (C12-C14) 
14      J 5n.a. 12952 25 10 EFH (C15-C20) 
100 5n.a. 12952 25 10 EFH (C21-C30) 
320 5n.a. 12952 50 20 EFH (C30-C40) 
25      U 5n.a. 12952 25 10 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
27 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
56 1n.a. 13197 10 4.0 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.0     U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
1.4 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

5Heather E Williams06/24/2014  00:37 141700025A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/30/2014  23:52 141770026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770026A2SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

06/20/2014  09:30 141700025A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401B1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7504494
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-574-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 08:20    by SD 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

574--   SDG#: PH237-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
34      U 163496-31-113099 34 10 Aroclor 5432 
34      U 112642-23-813099 34 10 Aroclor 5442 
34      U 111126-42-413099 34 10 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.4 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.2 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.2 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.2 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.4 PCB-1248 
17      U 111097-69-113099 17 4.5 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 4.0 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.4 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.4 PCB-1268 

For all QC parameters which are outside project defined limits,
but within the laboratory statistical limits, no corrective 
action is taken. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.1    U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
4.2    J 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
25 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
38 1n.a. 12952 10 4.1 EFH (C30-C40) 
5.1    U 1n.a. 12952 5.1 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.1    U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.1    U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
3.9    J 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
5.7    J 1n.a. 13197 10 4.1 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.1    U 1n.a. 13197 5.1 2.1 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
21,900 17429-90-5 01643 41.0 4.66 Aluminum 
4.10    U 17440-36-0 06944 4.10 0.338 Antimony 
3.96    J 17440-38-2 06935 4.10 0.656 Arsenic 
132 17440-39-3 06946 1.03 0.0338 Barium 
0.886   J 17440-41-7 06947 1.03 0.0687 Beryllium 
10.3    U 17440-42-8 07914 10.3 0.862 Boron 
1.03    U 17440-43-9 06949 1.03 0.0338 Cadmium 
4,700 17440-70-2 01650 20.5 3.89 Calcium 
21.6 17440-47-3 06951 3.08 0.113 Chromium 
7.56 17440-48-4 06952 1.03 0.0985 Cobalt 
15.8 17440-50-8 06953 2.05 0.338 Copper 
28,600 27439-89-6 01654 82.1 6.85 Iron 
20.5 17439-92-1 06955 3.08 0.513 Lead 
30.2 17439-93-2 01656 4.1 0.66 Lithium 
6,010 17439-95-4 01657 10.3 1.71 Magnesium 
428 17439-96-5 06958 1.03 0.0851 Manganese 
0.339   J 17439-98-7 06960 2.05 0.174 Molybdenum 
14.0 17440-02-0 06961 2.05 0.154 Nickel 
509 17723-14-0 10145 10.3 0.328 Phosphorus 
5,720 17440-09-7 01662 103 13.3 Potassium 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7504494
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-574-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 08:20    by SD 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

574--   SDG#: PH237-02 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
86.7    J 17440-23-5 01667 103 17.1 Sodium 
4.07    J 17440-31-5 06969 10.3 0.441 Tin 
1,090 17440-32-6 06970 1.03 0.174 Titanium 
41.9 17440-62-2 06971 1.03 0.0933 Vanadium 
86.0 17440-66-6 06972 4.10 0.267 Zinc 
2.28    J 17440-67-7 10146 5.13 0.831 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
0.240  J 27782-49-2 06141 0.410 0.103 Selenium 
0.0517 J 27440-22-4 06142 0.205 0.0205 Silver 
34.1 27440-24-6 06144 0.410 0.0587 Strontium 
0.355 27440-28-0 06145 0.205 0.0308 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.0418 17439-97-6 00159 0.0162 0.0097 3a Mercury 7471A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

5.92 1n.a. 00394 0.0100 0.0100 15a pH by 9045D 
The pH was measured in water at 21.5 C. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
2.5 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  23:00 141720009A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Roman Kuropatkin06/23/2014  05:30 141720009A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Heather E Williams06/20/2014  20:05 141700025A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/30/2014  18:53 141770026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770026A2SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 4 of 32



 

 

 

LL Sample # SW 7504494
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-574-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 08:20    by SD 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

574--   SDG#: PH237-02 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

06/20/2014  09:30 141700025A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
2Joanne M Gates06/27/2014  11:46 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:29 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  06:18 141750637001B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  06:18 141750637001A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  06:18 141750637001A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  06:18 141750637001A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/30/2014  10:45 1417806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/24/2014  07:40 1417506370011SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/29/2014  12:35 1417806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Luz M Groff06/19/2014  20:30 14170039401A1SW-846 9045D 

modified 
15a pH by 9045D 00394 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401B1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7504495
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-575-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 07:55    by SD 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

575--   SDG#: PH237-03 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
17       U 1083-32-9 12969 17 6.7 Acenaphthene 
17       U 10208-96-8 12969 17 3.4 Acenaphthylene 
17       U 10120-12-7 12969 17 3.4 Anthracene 
17       U 1056-55-3 12969 17 6.7 Benzo(a)anthracene 
17       U 1050-32-8 12969 17 6.7 Benzo(a)pyrene 
17       U 10205-99-2 12969 17 6.7 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
170      U 10192-97-2 12969 170 34 Benzo(e)pyrene 
17       U 10191-24-2 12969 17 6.7 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
10       J 10207-08-9 12969 17 6.7 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
180      U 1085-68-7 12969 180 60 Butylbenzylphthalate 
180      U 1084-74-2 12969 180 60 Di-n-butylphthalate 
17       U 10218-01-9 12969 17 3.4 Chrysene 
17       U 1053-70-3 12969 17 6.7 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
180      U 1084-66-2 12969 180 60 Diethylphthalate 
180      U 10131-11-3 12969 180 60 Dimethylphthalate 
180      U 10117-81-7 12969 180 60 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
17       U 10206-44-0 12969 17 6.7 Fluoranthene 
17       U 1086-73-7 12969 17 6.7 Fluorene 
17       U 10193-39-5 12969 17 6.7 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
17       U 1090-12-0 12969 17 6.7 1-Methylnaphthalene 
17       U 1091-57-6 12969 17 6.7 2-Methylnaphthalene 
17       U 1091-20-3 12969 17 6.7 Naphthalene 
17       U 1062-75-9 12969 17 6.7 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
180      U 10117-84-0 12969 180 60 Di-n-octylphthalate 
17       U 1085-01-8 12969 17 6.7 Phenanthrene 
17       U 10129-00-0 12969 17 6.7 Pyrene 

Reporting limits were raised due to interference from the sample matrix.

ug/kg ug/kgug/kgPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
33      U 163496-31-113099 33 9.9 Aroclor 5432 
33      U 112642-23-813099 33 9.9 Aroclor 5442 
33      U 111126-42-413099 33 9.9 Aroclor 5460 
17      U 112674-11-213099 17 3.3 PCB-1016 
17      U 111104-28-213099 17 5.1 PCB-1221 
17      U 111141-16-513099 17 4.1 PCB-1232 
17      U 153469-21-913099 17 4.1 PCB-1242 
17      U 112672-29-613099 17 3.3 PCB-1248 
17      U 111097-69-113099 17 4.4 PCB-1254 
17      U 111096-82-513099 17 3.9 PCB-1260 
17      U 137324-23-513099 17 3.3 PCB-1262 
17      U 111100-14-413099 17 3.3 PCB-1268 

For all QC parameters which are outside project defined limits,
but within the laboratory statistical limits, no corrective 
action is taken. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.0    U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C12-C14) 
4.5    J 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C15-C20) 
20 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C21-C30) 
46 1n.a. 12952 10 4.0 EFH (C30-C40) 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7504495
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-575-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 07:55    by SD 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

575--   SDG#: PH237-03 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

5.0    U 1n.a. 12952 5.0 2.0 EFH (C8-C11) 
5.0    U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
5.0    U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
9.8 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
16 1n.a. 13197 9.9 4.0 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
5.0    U 1n.a. 13197 5.0 2.0 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgMetals SW-846 6010C 
10,900 17429-90-5 01643 40.3 4.57 Aluminum 
4.03    U 17440-36-0 06944 4.03 0.332 Antimony 
2.50    J 17440-38-2 06935 4.03 0.645 Arsenic 
73.3 17440-39-3 06946 1.01 0.0332 Barium 
0.411   J 17440-41-7 06947 1.01 0.0675 Beryllium 
0.892   J 17440-42-8 07914 10.1 0.846 Boron 
1.01    U 17440-43-9 06949 1.01 0.0332 Cadmium 
3,070 17440-70-2 01650 20.1 3.82 Calcium 
12.2 17440-47-3 06951 3.02 0.111 Chromium 
4.12 17440-48-4 06952 1.01 0.0967 Cobalt 
8.21 17440-50-8 06953 2.01 0.332 Copper 
17,800 17439-89-6 01654 40.3 3.36 Iron 
11.8 17439-92-1 06955 3.02 0.504 Lead 
24.8 17439-93-2 01656 4.0 0.64 Lithium 
3,810 17439-95-4 01657 10.1 1.68 Magnesium 
266 17439-96-5 06958 1.01 0.0836 Manganese 
2.01    U 17439-98-7 06960 2.01 0.171 Molybdenum 
7.30 17440-02-0 06961 2.01 0.151 Nickel 
374 17723-14-0 10145 10.1 0.322 Phosphorus 
3,390 17440-09-7 01662 101 13.1 Potassium 
58.4    J 17440-23-5 01667 101 16.8 Sodium 
3.18    J 17440-31-5 06969 10.1 0.433 Tin 
843 17440-32-6 06970 1.01 0.171 Titanium 
24.3 17440-62-2 06971 1.01 0.0917 Vanadium 
53.1 17440-66-6 06972 4.03 0.262 Zinc 
1.39    J 17440-67-7 10146 5.04 0.816 Zirconium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 6020A 
0.175  J 27782-49-2 06141 0.403 0.101 Selenium 
0.0288 J 27440-22-4 06142 0.201 0.0201 Silver 
15.2 27440-24-6 06144 0.403 0.0576 Strontium 
0.211 27440-28-0 06145 0.201 0.0302 Thallium 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgSW-846 7471B 
0.0145 J 17439-97-6 00159 0.0158 0.0095 3a Mercury 7471A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

6.41 1n.a. 00394 0.0100 0.0100 15a pH by 9045D 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7504495
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-575-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 07:55    by SD 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

575--   SDG#: PH237-03 
 Dry 
Method 
Detection Limit 

Dry
Limit of 
Quantitation* Dry

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9045D modified

The pH was measured in water at 21.9 C. 

% %%Wet Chemistry EPA 160.3 modified
0.73 1n.a. 11624 0.10 0.10 14a Moisture Content by 160.3 

Moisture represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported is on an 
as-received basis. 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

10Mark A Clark06/26/2014  03:17 14174SLA0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12969 
1Kelli M Barto06/23/2014  14:40 14174SLA0261SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave SIM 10811 
1Monica M Souders06/23/2014  23:19 141720009A1SW-846 8082A 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13099 
1Roman Kuropatkin06/23/2014  05:30 141720009A1SW-846 3546 PCB/PCT Solids Update IV 

Ext. 
13100 

1Heather E Williams06/20/2014  20:26 141700025A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10a TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

12952 

1Heather E Williams06/30/2014  19:14 141770026A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel 13197 

1William H Saadeh06/27/2014  11:00 141770026A2SW-846 3546 EFH Microwave Ext. 
w/SiGel 

13204 

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

06/20/2014  09:30 141700025A1SW-846 3546 EFH soil ext.(microwave) 12959 

1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01643 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Antimony 06944 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Arsenic 06935 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Barium 06946 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Beryllium 06947 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Boron 07914 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Cadmium 06949 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Calcium 01650 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Chromium 06951 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Cobalt 06952 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Copper 06953 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Iron 01654 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Lead 06955 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Lithium 01656 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01657 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Manganese 06958 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7504495
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: FDG2-SL-575-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Soil
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 07:55    by SD 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

575--   SDG#: PH237-03 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 06960 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Nickel 06961 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10145 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Potassium 01662 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Sodium 01667 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Tin 06969 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Titanium 06970 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Vanadium 06971 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Zinc 06972 
1John P Hook06/25/2014  20:40 1417506370011SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10146 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  06:20 141750637001B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06141 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  06:20 141750637001A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06142 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  06:20 141750637001A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06144 
2Choon Y Tian06/25/2014  06:20 141750637001A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06145 
1Damary Valentin06/30/2014  10:55 1417806380021SW-846 7471B 3a Mercury 7471A 00159 
1James L Mertz06/24/2014  07:40 1417506370011SW-846 3050B SW SW846 (IV)ICP/ICPMS 

Digest 
10637 

1James L Mertz06/29/2014  12:35 1417806380021SW-846 7471B SW SW846 (IV) Hg Digest 10638 
1Luz M Groff06/19/2014  20:30 14170039401A1SW-846 9045D 

modified 
15a pH by 9045D 00394 

1Scott W Freisher06/23/2014  20:06 14174162401B1EPA 160.3 modified14a Moisture Content by 
160.3 

11624 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7504496
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061814 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 15:00    by SM 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB118   SDG#: PH237-04EB* 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
20       U 167-64-1 10335 20 6 Acetone 
100      U 1107-02-8 10335 100 40 Acrolein 
20       U 1107-13-1 10335 20 4 Acrylonitrile 
1        U 1994-05-8 10335 1 0.5 t-Amyl methyl ether 
1        U 171-43-2 10335 1 0.5 Benzene 
5        U 1108-86-1 10335 5 1 Bromobenzene 
5        U 174-97-5 10335 5 1 Bromochloromethane 
1        U 175-27-4 10335 1 0.5 Bromodichloromethane 
4        U 175-25-2 10335 4 0.5 Bromoform 
1        U 174-83-9 10335 1 0.5 Bromomethane 
3        J 178-93-3 10335 10 3 2-Butanone 
50       U 175-65-0 10335 50 5 t-Butyl alcohol 
5        U 1104-51-8 10335 5 1 n-Butylbenzene 
5        U 1135-98-8 10335 5 1 sec-Butylbenzene 
5        U 198-06-6 10335 5 1 tert-Butylbenzene 
5        U 175-15-0 10335 5 1 Carbon Disulfide 
1        U 156-23-5 10335 1 0.5 Carbon Tetrachloride 
1        U 1108-90-7 10335 1 0.5 Chlorobenzene 
1        U 175-00-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroethane 
10       U 1110-75-8 10335 10 2 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether may not be recovered if acid was used to 
preserve this sample. 

1        U 167-66-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloroform 
5        U 1544-10-5 10335 5 1 1-Chlorohexane 
1        U 174-87-3 10335 1 0.5 Chloromethane 
5        U 195-49-8 10335 5 1 2-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 1106-43-4 10335 5 1 4-Chlorotoluene 
5        U 179-38-9 10335 5 2 Chlorotrifluoroethene 
5        U 196-12-8 10335 5 2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1        U 1124-48-1 10335 1 0.5 Dibromochloromethane 
1        U 1106-93-4 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane 
1        U 174-95-3 10335 1 0.5 Dibromomethane 
5        U 195-50-1 10335 5 1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1541-73-1 10335 5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
5        U 1106-46-7 10335 5 1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1        U 175-71-8 10335 1 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1        U 175-34-3 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 
1        U 1107-06-2 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloroethane 
1        U 175-35-4 10335 1 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-59-2 10335 1 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 1156-60-5 10335 1 0.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1        U 178-87-5 10335 1 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1142-28-9 10335 1 0.5 1,3-Dichloropropane 
1        U 1594-20-7 10335 1 0.5 2,2-Dichloropropane 
5        U 1563-58-6 10335 5 1 1,1-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-01-510335 1 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 110061-02-610335 1 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1        U 1637-92-3 10335 1 0.5 Ethyl t-butyl ether 
1        U 1100-41-4 10335 1 0.5 Ethylbenzene 
10       U 176-13-1 10335 10 2 Freon 113 
5        U 175-88-7 10335 5 2 Freon 133a 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7504496
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061814 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 15:00    by SM 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB118   SDG#: PH237-04EB* 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
5        U 187-68-3 10335 5 2 Hexachlorobutadiene 
10       U 1591-78-6 10335 10 3 2-Hexanone 
1        U 1108-20-3 10335 1 0.5 di-Isopropyl ether 
5        U 198-82-8 10335 5 1 Isopropylbenzene 
5        U 199-87-6 10335 5 1 p-Isopropyltoluene 
1        U 174-88-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Iodide 
1        U 11634-04-4 10335 1 0.5 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10       U 1108-10-1 10335 10 3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 
3        U 175-09-2 10335 3 2 Methylene Chloride 
5        U 1103-65-1 10335 5 1 n-Propylbenzene 
5        U 1100-42-5 10335 5 1 Styrene 
1        U 1630-20-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 179-34-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1        U 1127-18-4 10335 1 0.5 Tetrachloroethene 
1        U 1108-88-3 10335 1 0.5 Toluene 
5        U 187-61-6 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
5        U 1120-82-1 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1        U 171-55-6 10335 1 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-00-5 10335 1 0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
1        U 179-01-6 10335 1 0.5 Trichloroethene 
1        U 175-69-4 10335 1 0.5 Trichlorofluoromethane 
5        U 196-18-4 10335 5 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
5        U 195-63-6 10335 5 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
5        U 1108-67-8 10335 5 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
10       U 1108-05-4 10335 10 2 Vinyl Acetate 
1        U 175-01-4 10335 1 0.5 Vinyl Chloride 
1        U 1179601-23-110335 1 0.5 m+p-Xylene 
1        U 195-47-6 10335 1 0.5 o-Xylene 

The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries are outside the stated QC window
but within the marginal exceedance allowance of +/- 4 standard 
deviations as defined in the NELAC Standards.  The following 
analytes are accepted based on this allowance: vinyl acetate.

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B SIM 
2.0    U 1123-91-1 00527 2.0 0.5 1,4-Dioxane 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
0.052  U 183-32-9 12971 0.052 0.010 Acenaphthene 
0.052  U 1208-96-8 12971 0.052 0.010 Acenaphthylene 
0.052  U 1120-12-7 12971 0.052 0.010 Anthracene 
0.052  U 156-55-3 12971 0.052 0.010 Benzo(a)anthracene 
0.052  U 150-32-8 12971 0.052 0.010 Benzo(a)pyrene 
0.052  U 1205-99-2 12971 0.052 0.010 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
0.052  U 1192-97-2 12971 0.052 0.010 Benzo(e)pyrene 
0.052  U 1191-24-2 12971 0.052 0.010 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 
0.052  U 1207-08-9 12971 0.052 0.010 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
1.0    U 185-68-7 12971 1.0 0.052 Butylbenzylphthalate 
0.13   J 184-74-2 12971 1.0 0.052 Di-n-butylphthalate 
0.052  U 1218-01-9 12971 0.052 0.010 Chrysene 
0.052  U 153-70-3 12971 0.052 0.010 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 
0.11   J 184-66-2 12971 1.0 0.052 Diethylphthalate 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7504496
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061814 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 15:00    by SM 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB118   SDG#: PH237-04EB* 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270D SIM 
1.0    U 1131-11-3 12971 1.0 0.052 Dimethylphthalate 
0.094  J 1117-81-7 12971 1.0 0.052 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 
0.052  U 1206-44-0 12971 0.052 0.010 Fluoranthene 
0.052  U 186-73-7 12971 0.052 0.010 Fluorene 
0.052  U 1193-39-5 12971 0.052 0.010 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
0.011  J 190-12-0 12971 0.052 0.010 1-Methylnaphthalene 
0.015  J 191-57-6 12971 0.052 0.010 2-Methylnaphthalene 
0.036  J 191-20-3 12971 0.052 0.031 Naphthalene 
0.052  U 162-75-9 12971 0.052 0.010 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 
1.0    U 1117-84-0 12971 1.0 0.052 Di-n-octylphthalate 
0.052  U 185-01-8 12971 0.052 0.031 Phenanthrene 
0.052  U 1129-00-0 12971 0.052 0.010 Pyrene 

Target analytes were detected in the method blank associated
with the samples as noted on the QC Summary.  Since the result 
is within the acceptance range allowed by the method, the data is 
reported. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC Volatiles TPH GRO SW-8015B 
50      U 1n.a. 08229 50 20 TPH-GRO S.CA water C5-C12 

ug/l ug/lug/lPesticides/PCBs SW-846 8082A 
0.43   U 163496-31-113092 0.43 0.087 Aroclor 5432 
0.43   U 112642-23-813092 0.43 0.087 Aroclor 5442 
0.43   U 111126-42-413092 0.43 0.095 Aroclor 5460 
0.43   U 112674-11-213092 0.43 0.087 PCB-1016 
0.43   U 111104-28-213092 0.43 0.087 PCB-1221 
0.43   U 111141-16-513092 0.43 0.17 PCB-1232 
0.43   U 153469-21-913092 0.43 0.087 PCB-1242 
0.43   U 112672-29-613092 0.43 0.087 PCB-1248 
0.43   U 111097-69-113092 0.43 0.087 PCB-1254 
0.43   U 111096-82-513092 0.43 0.13 PCB-1260 
0.43   U 137324-23-513092 0.43 0.17 PCB-1262 
0.43   U 111100-14-413092 0.43 0.14 PCB-1268 

mg/l mg/lmg/lGC Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons 

SW-846 8015B modified

0.098  U 1n.a. 10365 0.098 0.049 EFH (C12-C14) 
0.098  U 1n.a. 10365 0.098 0.049 EFH (C15-C20) 
0.098  U 1n.a. 10365 0.098 0.049 EFH (C21-C30) 
0.49   U 1n.a. 10365 0.49 0.098 EFH (C30 - C40) 
0.098  U 1n.a. 10365 0.098 0.049 EFH (C8-C11) 
0.098  U 1n.a. 13205 0.098 0.049 EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 
0.098  U 1n.a. 13205 0.098 0.049 EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 
0.098  U 1n.a. 13205 0.098 0.049 EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 
0.49   U 1n.a. 13205 0.49 0.098 EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 
0.098  U 1n.a. 13205 0.098 0.049 EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The stated QC limits are advisory only until sufficient data points 
can be obtained to calculate statistical limits.

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7504496
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061814 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 15:00    by SM 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB118   SDG#: PH237-04EB* 
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
Limit of 
Quantitation* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/l mg/lmg/lMetals SW-846 6010C 
0.400   U 17429-90-5 01743 0.400 0.0674 Aluminum 
0.0400  U 17440-36-0 07044 0.0400 0.0051 Antimony 
0.0400  U 17440-38-2 07035 0.0400 0.0072 Arsenic 
0.0100  U 17440-39-3 07046 0.0100 0.00033 Barium 
0.0100  U 17440-41-7 07047 0.0100 0.00067 Beryllium 
0.0061  J 17440-42-8 08014 0.100 0.0046 Boron 
0.00037 J 17440-43-9 07049 0.0100 0.00033 Cadmium 
0.400   U 17440-70-2 01750 0.400 0.0334 Calcium 
0.0300  U 17440-47-3 07051 0.0300 0.0013 Chromium 
0.0100  U 17440-48-4 07052 0.0100 0.0010 Cobalt 
0.0200  U 17440-50-8 07053 0.0200 0.0028 Copper 
0.400   U 17439-89-6 01754 0.400 0.0334 Iron 
0.0300  U 17439-92-1 07055 0.0300 0.0047 Lead 
0.0400  U 17439-93-2 01756 0.0400 0.0046 Lithium 
0.200   U 17439-95-4 01757 0.200 0.0167 Magnesium 
0.00085 J 17439-96-5 07058 0.0100 0.00083 Manganese 
0.0100  J 17439-98-7 07060 0.0200 0.0017 Molybdenum 
0.0200  U 17440-02-0 07061 0.0200 0.0016 Nickel 
0.200   U 17723-14-0 10143 0.200 0.0050 Phosphorus 
1.00    U 17440-09-7 01762 1.00 0.133 Potassium 
2.00    U 17440-23-5 01767 2.00 0.167 Sodium 
0.0400  U 17440-31-5 07069 0.0400 0.0024 Tin 
0.0200  U 17440-32-6 07070 0.0200 0.0017 Titanium 
0.0100  U 17440-62-2 07071 0.0100 0.0019 Vanadium 
0.0400  U 17440-66-6 07072 0.0400 0.0020 Zinc 
0.100   U 17440-67-7 10144 0.100 0.0081 Zirconium 

mg/l mg/lmg/lSW-846 6020A 
0.0040 U 17782-49-2 06041 0.0040 0.00050 Selenium 
0.0010 U 17440-22-4 06042 0.0010 0.00013 Silver 
0.0020 U 17440-24-6 06044 0.0020 0.00031 Strontium 
0.0010 U 17440-28-0 06045 0.0010 0.00015 Thallium 

mg/l mg/lmg/lSW-846 7470A 
0.00020 U 17439-97-6 00259 0.00020 0.000060 3b Mercury 7470A 

Std. Units Std. UnitsStd. UnitsWet Chemistry SW-846 9040C 
5.2 1n.a. 12152 0.010 0.010 28b pH (9040B and 9040C) 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7504496
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061814 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 15:00    by SM 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB118   SDG#: PH237-04EB* 
  
As Received 
EDL 

As Received 
MRL* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

pg/l pg/lpg/lDioxins/Furans EPA 1613B October 
1994 

0.812   JQ 11746-01-6 10915 2.08 0.522 2378-TCDD 
10.4     U 140321-76-410915 10.4 0.553 12378-PeCDD 
10.4     U 139227-28-610915 10.4 0.791 123478-HxCDD 
2.08    JB 157653-85-710915 10.4 0.874 123678-HxCDD 
1.57    JB 119408-74-310915 10.4 0.805 123789-HxCDD 
29.4     B 135822-46-910915 10.4 1.57 1234678-HpCDD 
157      B 13268-87-9 10915 20.8 1.60 OCDD 
2.08     U 151207-31-910915 2.08 0.252 2378-TCDF 
10.4     U 157117-41-610915 10.4 0.303 12378-PeCDF 
0.761  JBQ 157117-31-410915 10.4 0.272 23478-PeCDF 
10.4     U 170648-26-910915 10.4 0.574 123478-HxCDF 
0.613  JBQ 157117-44-910915 10.4 0.562 123678-HxCDF 
2.78   JBQ 172918-21-910915 10.4 0.679 123789-HxCDF 
10.4     U 160851-34-510915 10.4 0.549 234678-HxCDF 
2.52   JBQ 167562-39-410915 10.4 0.796 1234678-HpCDF 
1.08    JB 155673-89-710915 10.4 1.01 1234789-HpCDF 
6.09    JB 139001-02-010915 20.8 1.12 OCDF 

pg/l pg/lpg/lD/F Toxic Equivalents EPA 1613B October 
1994 

0.718 1n.a. 10915 TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLx0.0 

Labeled Compounds %Rec Windows 
13C12-2378-TCDD  82 25 - 164 
13C12-12378-PeCDD  77 25 - 181 
13C12-123478-HxCDD  84 32 - 141 
13C12-123678-HxCDD  83 28 - 130 
13C12-123789-HxCDD  82 28 - 130 
13C12-1234678-HpCDD  76 23 - 140 
13C12-OCDD  68 17 - 157 
13C12-2378-TCDF  76 24 - 169 
13C12-12378-PeCDF  70 24 - 185 
13C12-23478-PeCDF  69 21 - 178 
13C12-123478-HxCDF  71 26 - 152 
13C12-123678-HxCDF  74 26 - 123 
13C12-234678-HxCDF  71 28 - 136 
13C12-123789-HxCDF  68 29 - 147 
13C12-1234678-HpCDF  67 28 - 143 
13C12-1234789-HpCDF  63 26 - 138 
13C12-OCDF  60 17 - 157 

Dioxins/Furans Data Qualifiers: 
B Detected in Method Blank 
U Undetected 
J Estimated concentration between Estimated Detection Limit and Minimum Level
E Exceeds calibration range 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7504496
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061814 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 15:00    by SM 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB118   SDG#: PH237-04EB* 
  
As Received 
EDL 

As Received 
MRL* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

C Confirmed quantitation on secondary GC column 
Q EMPC - Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
F Interference is present 
S Saturation of detection signal 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7504496
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061814 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 15:00    by SM 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB118   SDG#: PH237-04EB* 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Sarah A Guill06/30/2014  11:21 Y141811AA1SW-846 8260B 12b Volatile Organics 
EPA8260B 

10335 

1Sara E Johnson06/20/2014  21:53 E141712AA1SW-846 8260B SIM 13b 1,4-Dioxane by 8260B 
SIM 

00527 

1Sara E Johnson06/20/2014  21:53 E141712AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
1Sarah A Guill06/30/2014  11:21 Y141811AA2SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
1Chad A Moline06/27/2014  04:11 14171WAC0261SW-846 8270D SIM 7b SVOC SIM EPA 8270D 12971 
1Seth A Farrier06/20/2014  16:00 14171WAC0261SW-846 3510C BNA Water Extraction SIM 10466 

1Laura M Krieger06/20/2014  15:48 14170B94A1TPH GRO SW-8015B 11b TPH by EPA 8015B GRO 08229 

1Laura M Krieger06/20/2014  15:48 14170B94A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
1Monica M Souders06/25/2014  19:44 141750008A1SW-846 8082A 21b PCBs and PCTs 8082A 13092 
1Seth A Farrier06/24/2014  15:00 141750008A1SW-846 3510C PCB/PCT Waters Update IV 13093 

1Heather E Williams06/25/2014  20:06 141740019A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10b TPH by EPA 8015B 
(DRO) 

10365 

1Heather E Williams06/26/2014  15:39 141740020A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

10b TPH-DRO (w/Si Gel) 13205 

1Sherry L Morrow06/24/2014  03:00 141740020A1SW-846 3510C EFH Water Ext. w/SiGel 13212 
1Sherry L Morrow06/24/2014  03:00 141740019A1SW-846 3510C EFH Waters Extraction 11203 
1Joseph D Anderson07/01/2014  12:00 141770021EPA 1613B October 

1994 
17b Dioxin/Furan by EPA 
1613B 

10915 

1Brett M Weidman06/26/2014  09:35 141770021EPA 1613B October 
1994 

Dioxins/Furans in Water - 
SepF 

10914 

1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Aluminum 01743 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Antimony 07044 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Arsenic 07035 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Barium 07046 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Beryllium 07047 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Boron 08014 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Cadmium 07049 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Calcium 01750 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Chromium 07051 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Cobalt 07052 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Copper 07053 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Iron 01754 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Lead 07055 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Lithium 01756 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Magnesium 01757 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Manganese 07058 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Molybdenum 07060 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Nickel 07061 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7504496
LL Group  # 1483089 
Account   # 13013 

Sample Description: EB1-061814 Water 
                    SSFL Phase 3 Subarea NBZ 
  
Project Name: SSFL Phase 3 Sampling 

Collected: 06/18/2014 15:00    by SM 

Submitted: 06/19/2014 09:20 

CDM Federal Programs Corp. 

Reported:  07/03/2014 08:56 

3201 Jermantown Road 
Suite 400 
Fairfax VA 22030 

EB118   SDG#: PH237-04EB* 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Phosphorus 10143 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Potassium 01762 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Sodium 01767 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Tin 07069 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Titanium 07070 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Vanadium 07071 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Zinc 07072 
1John P Hook06/30/2014  20:49 1417806350021SW-846 6010C Zirconium 10144 
1Choon Y Tian07/01/2014  10:42 141780639001B1SW-846 6020A Selenium 06041 
1Choon Y Tian07/01/2014  10:42 141780639001A1SW-846 6020A Silver 06042 
1Choon Y Tian07/01/2014  10:42 141780639001A1SW-846 6020A Strontium 06044 
1Choon Y Tian07/01/2014  10:42 141780639001A1SW-846 6020A Thallium 06045 
1Damary Valentin06/30/2014  12:53 1417857130061SW-846 7470A 3b Mercury 7470A 00259 
1Micaela L Dishong06/30/2014  10:16 1417806350021SW-846 3005A WW SW846(IV) ICP Dig (tot 

rec) 
10635 

1Micaela L Dishong06/30/2014  09:35 1417806390011SW-846 3010A 
modified 

ICP/MS SW846 (IV) Water 
Digest 

10639 

1Damary Valentin06/30/2014  08:40 1417857130061SW-846 7470A WW SW846 Hg Digest 05713 
1Luz M Groff06/19/2014  20:00 14170121521B1SW-846 9040C 28b pH (9040B and 9040C) 12152 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1483089 
Reported: 07/03/14 at 08:56 AM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 
Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.  In these 
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise 
specified in the method. 
 
All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless 
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.  
 

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control 
 

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
          
Batch number: E141712AA Sample number(s): 7504496   
1,4-Dioxane 2.0    U 2.0 0.5 ug/l 103 101 80-123 3 30 
          
Batch number: Y141811AA Sample number(s): 7504496   
Acetone 20      U 20. 6 ug/l 100 97 43-149 3 30 
Acrolein 100      

U 
100. 40 ug/l 74 74 52-129 0 30 

Acrylonitrile 20      U 20. 4 ug/l 97 96 62-120 1 30 
t-Amyl methyl ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 98 99 75-120 1 30 
Benzene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 78-120 0 30 
Bromobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 99 99 80-120 0 30 
Bromochloromethane 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 98 100 80-121 3 30 
Bromodichloromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 99 99 73-120 0 30 
Bromoform 4      U 4. 0.5 ug/l 87 86 61-120 2 30 
Bromomethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 92 92 58-120 0 30 
2-Butanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/l 105 104 54-133 1 30 
t-Butyl alcohol 50      U 50. 5 ug/l 118 118 75-120 0 30 
n-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 104 104 68-120 0 30 
sec-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 105 105 80-120 0 30 
tert-Butylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 102 100 73-120 1 30 
Carbon Disulfide 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 84 84 58-126 1 30 
Carbon Tetrachloride 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 104 102 74-130 2 30 
Chlorobenzene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 80-120 1 30 
Chloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 83 84 56-120 1 30 
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10      U 10. 2 ug/l 99 100 54-126 1 30 
Chloroform 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 105 104 80-122 1 30 
1-Chlorohexane 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 101 103 80-120 1 30 
Chloromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 96 97 63-120 1 30 
2-Chlorotoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 99 99 80-120 0 30 
4-Chlorotoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 99 100 80-120 1 30 
Chlorotrifluoroethene 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 48 49 47-120 2 30 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 104 101 56-120 2 30 
Dibromochloromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 92 91 72-120 1 30 
1,2-Dibromoethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 106 106 76-120 1 30 
Dibromomethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 102 80-120 1 30 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 99 99 80-120 0 30 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 99 98 80-120 1 30 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 100 100 80-120 0 30 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 74 74 48-132 0 30 
1,1-Dichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 104 105 80-120 1 30 
1,2-Dichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 111 111 65-135 0 30 
1,1-Dichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 98 98 76-124 0 30 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 104 104 80-120 0 30 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 104 80-120 3 30 

Page 18 of 32



 
 

   Page 2 of 11 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1483089 
Reported: 07/03/14 at 08:56 AM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
1,2-Dichloropropane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 100 101 80-120 1 30 
1,3-Dichloropropane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 104 80-120 1 30 
2,2-Dichloropropane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 108 109 67-124 1 30 
1,1-Dichloropropene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 106 107 80-120 1 30 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 97 98 80-120 1 30 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 100 102 76-120 2 30 
Ethyl t-butyl ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 101 74-120 0 30 
Ethylbenzene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 100 100 79-120 0 30 
Freon 113 10      U 10. 2 ug/l 84 83 67-127 1 30 
Freon 133a 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 104 105 46-152 1 30 
Hexachlorobutadiene 5      U 5. 2 ug/l 98 98 51-125 1 30 
2-Hexanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/l 101 101 44-126 0 30 
di-Isopropyl ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 104 106 65-120 2 30 
Isopropylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 101 101 77-120 0 30 
p-Isopropyltoluene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 103 103 80-120 0 30 
Methyl Iodide 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 96 97 75-128 1 30 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 102 101 75-120 0 30 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 10      U 10. 3 ug/l 102 102 51-124 0 30 
Methylene Chloride 3      U 3. 2 ug/l 103 104 80-120 0 30 
n-Propylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 105 104 80-120 1 30 
Styrene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 99 100 80-120 0 30 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 100 102 80-120 2 30 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 102 70-120 1 30 
Tetrachloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 99 100 80-120 0 30 
Toluene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 104 80-120 1 30 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 99 99 58-126 1 30 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 99 98 65-120 1 30 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 98 99 66-126 1 30 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 101 101 80-120 0 30 
Trichloroethene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 103 102 80-120 1 30 
Trichlorofluoromethane 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 84 84 65-130 0 30 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 104 104 76-120 0 30 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 104 104 74-120 0 30 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5      U 5. 1 ug/l 104 103 74-120 1 30 
Vinyl Acetate 10      U 10. 2 ug/l 47* 48* 56-135 1 30 
Vinyl Chloride 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 90 92 63-120 2 30 
m+p-Xylene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 99 100 80-120 0 30 
o-Xylene 1      U 1. 0.5 ug/l 98 99 80-120 1 30 
          
Batch number: 14171WAC026 Sample number(s): 7504496   
Acenaphthene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 102 105 83-119 3 30 
Acenaphthylene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 92 95 81-130 4 30 
Anthracene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 99 101 83-125 1 30 
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 93 92 79-122 1 30 
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 96 98 80-121 2 30 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 101 101 79-136 0 30 
Benzo(e)pyrene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 95 96 67-118 2 30 
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 99 98 72-132 1 30 
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 98 100 81-131 2 30 
Butylbenzylphthalate 1.0    U 1.0 0.050 ug/l 80 81 40-138 1 30 
Di-n-butylphthalate 0.057  J 1.0 0.050 ug/l 84 97 64-141 14 30 
Chrysene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 99 99 84-118 0 30 
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 98 91 66-133 7 30 
Diethylphthalate 1.0    U 1.0 0.050 ug/l 90 93 64-137 4 30 
Dimethylphthalate 1.0    U 1.0 0.050 ug/l 86 91 23-139 6 30 
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 0.11   J 1.0 0.050 ug/l 91 83 70-143 9 30 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1483089 
Reported: 07/03/14 at 08:56 AM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Fluoranthene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 91 93 84-124 2 30 
Fluorene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 94 97 82-119 3 30 
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 95 93 68-132 2 30 
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 91 92 86-130 1 30 
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 88 90 81-131 2 30 
Naphthalene 0.050  U 0.050 0.030 ug/l 94 94 82-122 0 30 
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 80 84 56-96 5 30 
Di-n-octylphthalate 1.0    U 1.0 0.050 ug/l 81 67 57-145 19 30 
Phenanthrene 0.050  U 0.050 0.030 ug/l 97 99 83-116 2 30 
Pyrene 0.050  U 0.050 0.010 ug/l 91 94 78-125 3 30 
          
Batch number: 14174SLA026 Sample number(s): 7504495   
Acenaphthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 111  84-118   
Acenaphthylene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 105  78-120   
Anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 103  85-118   
Benzo(a)anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 110  83-119   
Benzo(a)pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 101  80-122   
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 110  82-135   
Benzo(e)pyrene 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg 96  81-110   
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 98  79-121   
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 105  79-123   
Butylbenzylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 100  75-144   
Di-n-butylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 98  75-148   
Chrysene 1.7    U 1.7 0.33 ug/kg 112  84-113   
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 101  83-123   
Diethylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 105  73-147   
Dimethylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 105  85-122   
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 102  68-146   
Fluoranthene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 110  85-116   
Fluorene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 113  84-120   
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 98  82-123   
1-Methylnaphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 105  78-119   
2-Methylnaphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 107  78-121   
Naphthalene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 103  79-113   
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 108  71-124   
Di-n-octylphthalate 18      U 18. 6.0 ug/kg 99  71-148   
Phenanthrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 102  83-113   
Pyrene 1.7    U 1.7 0.67 ug/kg 101  80-119   
          
Batch number: 14170B94A Sample number(s): 7504496   
TPH-GRO S.CA water C5-C12 50      U 50. 20 ug/l 94 93 80-133 1 30 
          
Batch number: 141720009A Sample number(s): 7504494-7504495   
Aroclor 5432 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
Aroclor 5442 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg 96 98 36-106 2 30 
Aroclor 5460 33      U 33. 10 ug/kg      
PCB-1016 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg 101  82-116   
PCB-1221 17      U 17. 5.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1232 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1242 17      U 17. 4.1 ug/kg      
PCB-1248 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1254 17      U 17. 4.4 ug/kg      
PCB-1260 17      U 17. 3.9 ug/kg 106  84-125   
PCB-1262 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
PCB-1268 17      U 17. 3.3 ug/kg      
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1483089 
Reported: 07/03/14 at 08:56 AM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Batch number: 141750008A Sample number(s): 7504496   
Aroclor 5432 0.40   U 0.40 0.080 ug/l      
Aroclor 5442 0.40   U 0.40 0.080 ug/l 84 48 34-115 55* 30 
Aroclor 5460 0.40   U 0.40 0.088 ug/l      
PCB-1016 0.40   U 0.40 0.080 ug/l 94 97 60-117 4 30 
PCB-1221 0.40   U 0.40 0.080 ug/l      
PCB-1232 0.40   U 0.40 0.16 ug/l      
PCB-1242 0.40   U 0.40 0.080 ug/l      
PCB-1248 0.40   U 0.40 0.080 ug/l      
PCB-1254 0.40   U 0.40 0.080 ug/l      
PCB-1260 0.40   U 0.40 0.12 ug/l 103 107 67-128 4 30 
PCB-1262 0.40   U 0.40 0.16 ug/l      
PCB-1268 0.40   U 0.40 0.13 ug/l      
          
Batch number: 141700025A Sample number(s): 7504493-7504495   
EFH (C12-C14) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 98  76-115   
EFH (C15-C20) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 100  78-127   
EFH (C21-C30) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 98  77-127   
EFH (C30-C40) 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 62  44-134   
EFH (C8-C11) 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 84  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141740019A Sample number(s): 7504496   
EFH (C12-C14) 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 94 94 67-109 0 30 
EFH (C15-C20) 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 99 101 71-119 2 30 
EFH (C21-C30) 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 96 98 75-117 2 30 
EFH (C30 - C40) 0.50   U 0.50 0.10 mg/l 49 68 44-134 32* 30 
EFH (C8-C11) 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 74 70 55-86 5 30 
          
Batch number: 141740020A Sample number(s): 7504496   
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 63* 62* 67-109 3 30 
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 67* 67* 71-119 0 30 
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 65* 66* 75-117 2 30 
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 0.50   U 0.50 0.10 mg/l 32* 51 44-134 45* 30 
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 0.10   U 0.10 0.050 mg/l 47* 44* 55-86 5 30 
          
Batch number: 141770026A Sample number(s): 7504493-7504495   
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 92  76-115   
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 94  78-127   
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 95  77-127   
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel 10      U 10. 4.0 mg/kg 95  44-134   
EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 5.0    U 5.0 2.0 mg/kg 74  60-115   
          
Batch number: 141750637001 Sample number(s): 7504494-7504495   
Aluminum 40.0    U 40.0 4.54 mg/kg 107  80-120   
Antimony 4.00   U 4.00 0.330 mg/kg 106  80-120   
Arsenic 4.00   U 4.00 0.640 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Barium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0330 mg/kg 99  80-120   
Beryllium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0670 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Boron 10.0    U 10.0 0.840 mg/kg 96  80-120   
Cadmium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0330 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Calcium 10.7    J 20.0 3.79 mg/kg 109  80-120   
Chromium 3.00   U 3.00 0.110 mg/kg 99  80-120   
Cobalt 1.00   U 1.00 0.0960 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Copper 2.00   U 2.00 0.330 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Iron 40.0    U 40.0 3.34 mg/kg 107  80-120   
Lead 3.00   U 3.00 0.500 mg/kg 102  80-120   
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1483089 
Reported: 07/03/14 at 08:56 AM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Lithium 4.0    U 4.0 0.64 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Magnesium 10.0    U 10.0 1.67 mg/kg 104  80-120   
Manganese 1.00   U 1.00 0.0830 mg/kg 103  80-120   
Molybdenum 2.00   U 2.00 0.170 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Nickel 2.00   U 2.00 0.150 mg/kg 106  80-120   
Phosphorus 1.76   J 10.0 0.320 mg/kg 101  80-120   
Potassium 100      

U 
100. 13.0 mg/kg 104  80-120   

Sodium 100      
U 

100. 16.7 mg/kg 104  80-120   

Tin 1.49   J 10.0 0.430 mg/kg 102  80-120   
Titanium 1.00   U 1.00 0.170 mg/kg 100  80-120   
Vanadium 1.00   U 1.00 0.0910 mg/kg 98  80-120   
Zinc 4.00   U 4.00 0.260 mg/kg 100  80-120   
Zirconium 5.00   U 5.00 0.810 mg/kg 103  80-120   
          
Batch number: 141750637001A Sample number(s): 7504494-7504495   
Silver 0.200  U 0.200 0.0200 mg/kg 101  80-120   
Strontium 0.0581 J 0.400 0.0572 mg/kg 105  80-120   
Thallium 0.200  U 0.200 0.0300 mg/kg 103  80-120   
          
Batch number: 141750637001B Sample number(s): 7504494-7504495   
Selenium 0.400  U 0.400 0.100 mg/kg 97  80-120   
          
Batch number: 141780635002 Sample number(s): 7504496   
Aluminum 0.400  U 0.400 0.0674 mg/l 110 107 90-112 3 20 
Antimony 0.0400 U 0.0400 0.0051 mg/l 105 104 88-111 1 20 
Arsenic 0.0400 U 0.0400 0.0072 mg/l 106 107 90-113 0 20 
Barium 0.0100 U 0.0100 0.00033 mg/l 104 103 90-110 1 20 
Beryllium 0.0100 U 0.0100 0.00067 mg/l 102 99 90-111 2 20 
Boron 0.100  U 0.100 0.0046 mg/l 98 97 90-110 1 20 
Cadmium 0.0100 U 0.0100 0.00033 mg/l 105 105 90-112 0 20 
Calcium 0.400  U 0.400 0.0334 mg/l 107 105 90-112 2 20 
Chromium 0.0300 U 0.0300 0.0013 mg/l 102 100 90-110 2 20 
Cobalt 0.0100 U 0.0100 0.0010 mg/l 105 105 90-114 0 20 
Copper 0.0200 U 0.0200 0.0028 mg/l 107 106 90-112 2 20 
Iron 0.400  U 0.400 0.0334 mg/l 108 106 90-112 1 20 
Lead 0.0300 U 0.0300 0.0047 mg/l 107 108 88-116 1 20 
Lithium 0.0400 U 0.0400 0.0046 mg/l 105 104 90-110 1 20 
Magnesium 0.200  U 0.200 0.0167 mg/l 107 105 89-110 2 20 
Manganese 0.0011 J 0.0100 0.00083 mg/l 104 103 90-110 1 20 
Molybdenum 0.0200 U 0.0200 0.0017 mg/l 105 106 90-110 0 20 
Nickel 0.0200 U 0.0200 0.0016 mg/l 109 109 90-117 0 20 
Phosphorus 0.200  U 0.200 0.0050 mg/l 103 103 90-110 0 20 
Potassium 1.00   U 1.00 0.133 mg/l 108 106 90-110 2 20 
Sodium 2.00   U 2.00 0.167 mg/l 107 105 87-114 2 20 
Tin 0.0400 U 0.0400 0.0024 mg/l 101 100 90-110 0 20 
Titanium 0.0200 U 0.0200 0.0017 mg/l 104 102 90-113 2 20 
Vanadium 0.0100 U 0.0100 0.0019 mg/l 107 105 90-110 2 20 
Zinc 0.0400 U 0.0400 0.0020 mg/l 103 103 90-110 0 20 
Zirconium 0.100  U 0.100 0.0081 mg/l 106 105 90-110 2 20 
          
Batch number: 141780638002 Sample number(s): 7504494-7504495   
3a Mercury 7471A 0.0167 U 0.0167 0.0100 mg/kg 90  85-120   
          
Batch number: 141780639001A Sample number(s): 7504496   
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1483089 
Reported: 07/03/14 at 08:56 AM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result LOQ** MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
Silver 0.0010 U 0.0010 0.00013 mg/l 102 107 90-115 5 20 
Strontium 0.0020 U 0.0020 0.00031 mg/l 102 106 90-110 4 20 
Thallium 0.0010 U 0.0010 0.00015 mg/l 104 104 90-115 1 20 
          
Batch number: 141780639001B Sample number(s): 7504496   
Selenium 0.0040 U 0.0040 0.00050 mg/l 104 106 90-114 2 20 
          
Batch number: 141785713006 Sample number(s): 7504496   
3b Mercury 7470A 0.00020 U 0.00020 0.00006

0 
mg/l 100 101 90-115 0 20 

          
Batch number: 14170039401A Sample number(s): 7504494-7504495   
15a pH by 9045D     100  95-105   
          
Batch number: 14170121521B Sample number(s): 7504496   
28b pH (9040B and 9040C)     100  90-110   
          
Batch number: 14174162401B Sample number(s): 7504493-7504495   
14a Moisture Content by 160.3     100  80-120   
          
 

 Blank Blank Blank Report OPR OPRD OPR/OPRD   
Analysis Name Result MRL** EDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
          
Batch number: 14177002 Sample number(s): 7504496   
2378-TCDD 2.00   U 2.00 0.510 pg/l 108  60-150   
12378-PeCDD 10.0    U 10.0 0.380 pg/l 106  60-150   
123478-HxCDD 10.0    U 10.0 0.256 pg/l 105  60-150   
123678-HxCDD 0.492  J 10.0 0.273 pg/l 106  60-150   
123789-HxCDD 0.308  J 10.0 0.240 pg/l 104  60-150   
1234678-HpCDD 4.82   J 10.0 0.324 pg/l 105  60-150   
OCDD 32.9 20.0 0.252 pg/l 98  60-150   
2378-TCDF 2.00   U 2.00 0.272 pg/l 108  60-150   
12378-PeCDF 10.0    U 10.0 0.170 pg/l 109  60-150   
23478-PeCDF 0.312  J 10.0 0.142 pg/l 107  60-150   
123478-HxCDF 0.326  J 10.0 0.198 pg/l 106  60-150   
123678-HxCDF 0.343  J 10.0 0.196 pg/l 107  60-150   
123789-HxCDF 0.237  J 10.0 0.185 pg/l 101  60-150   
234678-HxCDF 0.174  J 10.0 0.171 pg/l 103  60-150   
1234678-HpCDF 0.721  J 10.0 0.103 pg/l 104  60-150   
1234789-HpCDF 0.278  J 10.0 0.0999 pg/l 105  60-150   
OCDF 2.02   J 20.0 0.232 pg/l 99  60-150   
TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLx0.0 0.0587      pg/l      
          

 
          
          
          

 
 

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1483089 
Reported: 07/03/14 at 08:56 AM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
          
Batch number: 14174SLA026 Sample number(s): 7504495 UNSPK: P502707 
Acenaphthene 104 104 48-127 1 30     
Acenaphthylene 103 103 60-128 0 30     
Anthracene 103 102 52-126 0 30     
Benzo(a)anthracene 110 107 44-143 2 30     
Benzo(a)pyrene 95 95 49-137 0 30     
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 123 123 26-142 0 30     
Benzo(e)pyrene 98 98 63-111 0 30     
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 48 45 33-141 5 30     
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 106 107 49-144 0 30     
Butylbenzylphthalate 115 119 64-156 4 30     
Di-n-butylphthalate 107 105 52-147 1 30     
Chrysene 106 103 43-141 3 30     
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 59 57 25-145 4 30     
Diethylphthalate 101 101 66-140 0 30     
Dimethylphthalate 98 101 70-123 2 30     
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 107 110 48-164 3 30     
Fluoranthene 108 109 38-153 1 30     
Fluorene 108 108 57-130 0 30     
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 55 53 26-139 5 30     
1-Methylnaphthalene 104 104 59-139 0 30     
2-Methylnaphthalene 107 107 46-147 1 30     
Naphthalene 103 103 52-136 0 30     
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 105 105 39-134 1 30     
Di-n-octylphthalate 172* 178* 52-162 3 30     
Phenanthrene 100 101 50-137 0 30     
Pyrene 102 103 26-143 0 30     
          
Batch number: 141720009A Sample number(s): 7504494-7504495 UNSPK: P501188 
PCB-1016 99 104 41-135 5 50     
PCB-1260 102 112 40-134 10 50     
          
Batch number: 141700025A Sample number(s): 7504493-7504495 UNSPK: P501188 
EFH (C12-C14) 107 126* 49-123 16 20     
EFH (C15-C20) 127* 137* 49-123 7 20     
EFH (C21-C30) -71* -43* 49-123 14 20     
EFH (C30-C40) -318 

(2) 
-264 
(2) 

49-123 21* 20     

EFH (C8-C11) 87 91 49-123 3 20     
          
Batch number: 141770026A Sample number(s): 7504493-7504495 UNSPK: P501188 
EFH C12-C14 w/ SiGel 82 88 49-123 8 20     
EFH C15-C20 w/ SiGel 78 81 49-123 4 20     
EFH C21-C30 w/ SiGel -82* -58* 49-123 19 20     
EFH C30-C40 w/ SiGel -262 

(2) 
-217 
(2) 

49-123 22* 20     

EFH C8-C11 w/ SiGel 58 63 49-123 9 20     
          
Batch number: 141750637001 Sample number(s): 7504494-7504495 UNSPK: P502707 BKG: P502707 
Aluminum 1388 

(2) 
1481 
(2) 

75-125 1 20 13,000 13,000 0 20 

Antimony 47* 43* 75-125 9 20 4.00   U 4.00   U 0 (1) 20 
Arsenic 100 99 75-125 1 20 6.84 6.07 12 (1) 20 
Barium 95 94 75-125 1 20 90.4 80.5 12 20 
Beryllium 100 99 75-125 1 20 0.539  J 0.530  J 2 (1) 20 
Boron 97 94 75-125 3 20 3.69   J 2.32   J 46* (1) 20 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1483089 
Reported: 07/03/14 at 08:56 AM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
Cadmium 93 93 75-125 1 20 1.00   U 1.00   U 0 (1) 20 
Calcium -182 

(2) 
-374 
(2) 

75-125 17 20 5,620 3,430 49* 20 

Chromium 110 99 75-125 6 20 14.0 13.8 2 (1) 20 
Cobalt 94 95 75-125 1 20 6.24 4.66 29* (1) 20 
Copper 101 100 75-125 1 20 10.8 9.08 17 (1) 20 
Iron -94 (2) 632 (2) 75-125 4 20 19,200 18,700 3 20 
Lead 89 88 75-125 0 20 13.7 13.8 1 (1) 20 
Lithium 104 106 75-125 1 20 22.5 23.4 4 20 
Magnesium 156 (2) 162 (2) 75-125 0 20 4,180 4,010 4 20 
Manganese 14 (2) 23 (2) 75-125 1 20 340 305 11 20 
Molybdenum 96 96 75-125 0 20 0.660  J 0.313  J 71* (1) 20 
Nickel 98 98 75-125 0 20 8.63 8.34 3 (1) 20 
Phosphorus 260 (2) 50 (2) 75-125 37* 20 403 366 10 20 
Potassium 121 128* 75-125 2 20 3,570 3,470 3 20 
Sodium 103 103 75-125 0 20 65.8    J 65.8    J 0 (1) 20 
Tin 91 91 75-125 1 20 3.43   J 3.28   J 4 (1) 20 
Titanium 321 (2) 271 (2) 75-125 4 20 894 931 4 20 
Vanadium 108 98 75-125 6 20 29.7 29.0 2 20 
Zinc 94 94 75-125 0 20 57.0 52.6 8 20 
Zirconium 96 96 75-125 0 20 2.13   J 2.04   J 5 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141750637001A Sample number(s): 7504494-7504495 UNSPK: P502707 BKG: P502707 
Silver 144* 117 75-125 21* 20 0.0260 J 0.0423 J 48* (1) 20 
Strontium 152 (2) 26 (2) 75-125 24* 20 34.3 22.8 40* 20 
Thallium 158* 114 75-125 21* 20 0.279 0.258 8 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141750637001B Sample number(s): 7504494-7504495 UNSPK: P502707 BKG: P502707 
Selenium 131* 113 75-125 14 20 0.196  J 0.155  J 23* (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 141780638002 Sample number(s): 7504494-7504495 UNSPK: 7504494 BKG: 7504494 
3a Mercury 7471A 94 92 65-135 1 20 0.0407 0.0376 8 (1) 20 
          
Batch number: 14170039401A Sample number(s): 7504494-7504495  BKG: 7504494 
15a pH by 9045D      5.92 5.89 1 3 
          
Batch number: 14170121521B Sample number(s): 7504496  BKG: P505586 
28b pH (9040B and 9040C)      6.6 6.6 0 3 
          
Batch number: 14174162401B Sample number(s): 7504493-7504495  BKG: 7504493 
14a Moisture Content by 160.3      1.4 1.4 2 20 
          

 
 
      Surrogate Quality Control  

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed 
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. 
       
Analysis Name: 13b 1,4-Dioxane by 8260B SIM        
Batch number: E141712AA       
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1483089 
Reported: 07/03/14 at 08:56 AM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

 Toluene-d8                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7504496  97           
Blank  98           
LCS  98           
LCSD  98           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  80-120      
       
Analysis Name: 12b Volatile Organics EPA8260B       
Batch number: Y141811AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7504496  101 100 100 98     
Blank  101 101 101 98     
LCS  101 100 101 100     
LCSD  101 100 102 101     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  86-118 80-120 88-110 86-115   
       
Analysis Name: 7b SVOC SIM EPA 8270D       
Batch number: 14171WAC026       
 Fluoranthene-d10 Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 1-Methylnaphthalene-

d10 
                                 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7504496  94 105 92       
Blank  101 115 93       
LCS  97 111 94       
LCSD  98 113 94       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  59-128 62-141 70-134    
       
Analysis Name: 7a SVOC SIM EPA 8270D       
Batch number: 14174SLA026       
 Fluoranthene-d10 Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 1-Methylnaphthalene-

d10 
                                 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7504495  116* 110 108       
Blank  111 114 100       
LCS  110 115 99       
MS  112 110 99       
MSD  112 109 98       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  59-115 61-118 70-127    
       
Analysis Name: 11b TPH by EPA 8015B GRO       
Batch number: 14170B94A       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7504496  88           
Blank  82           
LCS  93           
LCSD  91           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  63-135      
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1483089 
Reported: 07/03/14 at 08:56 AM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

       
Analysis Name: 19a PCBs and PCTs 8082A       
Batch number: 141720009A       
 Tetrachloro-m-xylene Decachlorobiphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7504494  113 105         
7504495  123* 113         
Blank  120 109         
LCS  120 107         
LCSD  131* 129*         
MS  122* 105         
MSD  124* 114         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-120 45-120     
       
Analysis Name: 21b PCBs and PCTs 8082A       
Batch number: 141750008A       
 Tetrachloro-m-xylene Decachlorobiphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7504496  119 81         
Blank  102 109         
LCS  110 89         
LCSD  118 105         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-120 45-120     
       
Analysis Name: 10a TPH by EPA 8015B (DRO)       
Batch number: 141700025A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7504493  97 101         
7504494  85 87         
7504495  77 98         
Blank  73 89         
LCS  79 97         
MS  79 95         
MSD  98 104         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
       
Analysis Name: 10b TPH by EPA 8015B (DRO)       
Batch number: 141740019A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7504496  108 100         
Blank  69 94         
LCS  68 93         
LCSD  103 95         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-126 69-119     
       
Analysis Name: 10b TPH-DRO (w/Si Gel)       
Batch number: 141740020A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7504496  63 72         
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: CDM Federal Programs Corp.                       Group Number: 1483089 
Reported: 07/03/14 at 08:56 AM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ / MRL. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

Blank  59 72         
LCS  52 66*         
LCSD  52 64*         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  45-126 69-119     
       
Analysis Name: 37a TPH-EFH w/Si Gel       
Batch number: 141770026A       
 Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl                                             
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7504493  74 83         
7504494  68 72         
7504495  75 81         
Blank  69 74         
LCS  88 96         
MS  69 78         
MSD  74 80         
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  37-125 66-123     
       
Analysis Name: 17b Dioxin/Furan by EPA 1613B       
Batch number: 14177002       
 13C12-2378-TCDD 13C12-12378-PeCDD 13C12-123478-HxCDD 13C12-123678-HxCDD 13C12-123789-HxCDD 13C12-1234678-HpCDD 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7504496  82 77 84 83 82 76 
Blank  80 84 83 83 87 107 
OPR  74 76 80 82 81 82 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  25-164 25-181 32-141 28-130 28-130 23-140 
       
 13C12-OCDD 13C12-2378-TCDF 13C12-12378-PeCDF 13C12-23478-PeCDF 13C12-123478-HxCDF 13C12-123678-HxCDF 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7504496  68 76 70 69 71 74 
Blank  134 92 83 90 84 89 
OPR  87 82 88 87 87 86 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  17-157 24-169 24-185 21-178 26-152 26-123 
       
 13C12-234678-HxCDF 13C12-123789-HxCDF 13C12-1234678-HpCDF 13C12-1234789-HpCDF 13C12-OCDF            
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7504496  71 68 67 63 60   
Blank  91 100 105 122 133   
OPR  86 98 90 87 90   
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  28-136 29-147 28-143 26-138 17-157  
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     Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations 
 

3768  0713 

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: 
 RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level 
 N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number 
 TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units 
 IU International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units 
 umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s) 
 C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit 
 meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s) 
 g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)  
 µg microgram(s) mg milligram(s) 
 mL milliliter(s)  L liter(s) 
 m3 cubic meter(s) µL microliter(s) 
 pg/L picogram/liter 

 < less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be 
reliably determined using this specific test. 

 > greater than 
 ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.  For 

aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a 
weight very close to a kilogram.  For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas. 

 ppb parts per billion 
 Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content.  This increases the analyte weight 
 basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.  All other results are reported 

on an as-received basis. 
Data Qualifiers: 
C – result confirmed by reanalysis. 
J - estimated value – The result is ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). 

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers: 

                                             Organic Qualifiers                                                      Inorganic Qualifiers 
 A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ≥IDL 
 B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference 
 C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met 
 D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits 
 E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of  S Method of standard additions (MSA) used 
  the instrument  for calculation 
 N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected 
 P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits 
  confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits 
 U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995 
 X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative 
Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. 
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. 

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.  Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological 
analysis is the collection of the sample.  Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the 
test results will be meaningless.  If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact 
us.  We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our 
staff.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 
Times are local to the area of activity.  Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as “analyze immediately” are not 
performed within 15 minutes.  
 

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.  THE 
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.  WE DISCLAIM 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS 
OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER 
EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  We accept no legal 
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results.  No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster 
Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client. 
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Appendix C 
Data Usability Assessment Report 
 
The purpose of this data usability and assessment report (DUAR) is to summarize the data 
validation performed on the data set for Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location samples 
collected, and determine whether the sample results meet the Data Quality Objectives (DQOs) 
outlined in the following documents:   

 Master Field Sampling Plan for Chemical Data Gap Investigation Sampling at Area IV, 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory, Ventura County, California (CDM Federal Programs 
Corporation [CDM Smith] 2012a) (Master Field Sampling Plan [FSP]) 

 Addendum No. 10 to Master Field Sampling Plan for Chemical Data Gap Investigation, 
Phase 3  Go-Back Soil Chemical Sampling at Area IV, Santa Susana Field Laboratory, 
Ventura County, California, Subareas 5B,5C and 3/6 (CDM Smith 2014) (Addendum to 
the Master FSP) 

 Addendum No. 11 to Master Field Sampling Plan for Chemical Data Gap Investigation, 
Phase 3  Go-Back Soil Chemical Sampling at Area IV, Santa Susana Field Laboratory, 
Ventura County, California, Subareas 5A, 5D, 8 and Northern Buffer Zone (CDM Smith 
2014) (Addendum to the Master FSP) 

 Addendum No. 12 to Master Field Sampling Plan for Chemical Data Gap Investigation, 
Phase 3   Soil Vapor Implementation for Area IV, Santa Susana Field Laboratory (MWH 
Americas, Inc. 2014a) (Addendum to the Master FSP) 

 Final Phase 3 Data Gap Analysis for Subareas 5B, 5C, 3/6, and 7 Technical Memorandum, 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory, Ventura County, (MWH Americas, Inc. 2013) 

 Final Phase 3 Data Gap Analysis for Subareas 5A, 5D, and 8 and Northern Buffer Zone 
Technical Memorandum, Santa Susana Field Laboratory, Ventura County, (MWH 
Americas, Inc. 2014) 

 Technical Memorandum Summary of Phase 3 Trench Investigation Activities in Area IV, 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory, Ventura County (MWH September 2014) 

 Phase 3 Subarea 5A North Implementation Plan, Santa Susana Field Laboratory (United 
States Department of Energy [DOE] 2013) 

The Master FSP is Appendix A of Work Plan for Chemical Data Gap Investigation, Phase 3 Soil 
Chemical Sampling at Area IV, Santa Susana Field Laboratory, Ventura County, California (CDM 
Smith 2012b) (Work Plan), which also includes Appendix B, Quality Assurance Project Plan 
(QAPP); Appendix C, Worker Safety and Health Program; and Appendix D, Standard 
Operating Procedures (SOPs).  

C.1 Usability Summary 
For this data usability assessment, 65 data sets were reviewed for Go-Backs, Trenches and 
Soil Vapor Locations. A data set consists of 20 or fewer samples grouped together by 
analytical method for analyses depending on the time and date of when the samples were 
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Appendix C 
Data Usability Assessment 

received by the laboratory. A data set is called a sample delivery group (SDG). The analytical 
methods and procedures performed are discussed in Section 2.6 of the Go-Backs, Trenches 
and Soil Vapor Locations Technical Memorandum (TM).  

Samples were collected and analyzed in accordance with the Master FSP (CDM Smith 2012a) 
and all Addendums listed above. Deviations were encountered during the field investigation 
sampling activities and are discussed in detail in Section 2.8 of the Go-Backs, Trenches and 
Soil Vapor Locations TM.  

The validated data for Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location samples are usable as 
reported with the exception of one triethylene glycol result, 15 herbicide results in 10 
samples and one SVOC result (2,6-dichlorophenol).  This equates to 0.09057 percent of the 
results.  These rejected results do not impact project objectives and goals. Specific details are 
provided in the validation reports in this appendix and below.  

C.2 Data Validation Procedures 
Data were validated by the independent data validation firm Laboratory Data Consultants, 
Inc. All data validation was conducted in accordance with U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data 
Review (EPA 2004), EPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (EPA 2008), and EPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Chlorinated Dioxin/Furan Data Review (EPA 2005).  

The data validation strategy was to validate 10 percent of the data according to EPA Level IV 
protocols (all QC parameters and raw data) and the remaining 90 percent according to EPA 
Level III (all QC parameters except calibrations and raw data) protocols. The Level IV 
determination also included reviewing 10 percent for each laboratory and each method.  In 
order to achieve this, the validators chose appropriate samples in each SDG.  Hence, not all 
samples in some of the SDGs were Level IV validated but they received a mixture of Level IV 
and Level III review. 

Table C-1 shows all SDGs and associated samples for Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor 
Location samples. Some SDGs may contain samples from other subareas but all samples in an 
SDG were validated together. 

In order to evaluate the quality of the laboratory and the validation firm, CDM Smith chemists 
reviewed 10 percent of the Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location sample SDGs. The 
purpose of the review was to identify any quality control issues with the laboratory not 
identified by the validation firm or any discrepancies in validation procedures by the 
validation firm. No additional qualifiers were applied to the data based on CDM Smith's 
review.  

C.3 Quality Assurance Objectives 
Quality assurance (QA) objectives for measurement data are expressed in terms of precision, 
accuracy, representativeness, comparability, completeness, and sensitivity (PARCCS). The QA 
objectives provide a mechanism for evaluating and measuring data quality.  
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Data Usability Assessment 

A review of the collected data is necessary to determine if DQOs established in the Master FSP 
(CDM Smith 2012a) have been met. The following data measurement tasks were evaluated: 

 Specification and adherence to analytical method and reporting limit requirements  

 Identification of the appropriate laboratory analytical QC requirements and verification 
that QC requirements were met  

 Verification that measurement performance criteria (representativeness and 
completeness) for the data were met 

 Verification that field procedures were followed, deviations were documented, and 
determination of impact on data quality from these deviations 

The data validation review determines if the collected data are of sufficient quality to support 
their intended use.  

C.4 Summary of Field and Laboratory QA Activities 
CDM Smith completed sampling activities for Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location 
samples in accordance with the approved Master FSP (CDM Smith 2012a) and discussed in 
the TM. A total of 241 soil samples were collected and analyzed from the sample locations 
associated with Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Locations. Tables 2-1, 2-2 and 2-3 in the 
TM provide a summary of the samples collected and the laboratory analyses requested. 

An index of samples associated with each SDG is presented at the beginning of the data 
validation reports presented in this appendix. The Master FSP (CDM Smith 2012a) defined 
the procedures to be followed and the data quality requirements for the field sampling 
events. 

C.5 Field Quality QA/QC  
The matrix spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSDs) and field duplicates samples were 
collected at a frequency of approximately 1 per 20 samples (5 percent).  During sampling for 
Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location samples, a total of 13 field duplicate/MS/MSD 
samples were collected equating to approximately 5.2 to 5.8 percent for each sample type.  
On an individual method basis, the five percent goal was met or exceeded for all analyses.  
Field duplicate and MS/MSD samples met the frequency requirements detailed in the Master 
FSP (CDM Smith 2012a).      

Twenty-four equipment rinsate blank samples were collected.  The equipment rinsate blank 
results are presented in Table C-2.  
 
Three field blanks were collected during sampling for Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor 
Locations.  The results for these samples are presented in Table C-3.  
 
Forty-six trip blank samples were shipped with the samples.  The results for these samples 
are presented in Table C-4.  
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Data qualifications based on blank detections are discussed in Section C.7.3 and in the 
Appendix C validation reports.  
 
Temperature blanks were included with each shipment of samples.  Based on validation 
results, all temperature blanks for Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location samples met 
criteria. 
 
As stated previously, on an individual method basis, the five percent goal was met or 
exceeded for all analyses.  Field duplicate and MS/MSD samples met the frequency 
requirements detailed in the Master FSP (CDM Smith 2012a) for the Phase 3 Go-Backs, 
Trenches and Soil Vapor Location sampling program.  Further, field QA/QC objectives were 
attained through the use of appropriate sampling techniques and collection of the required 
number and frequency of QC samples.    

C.6 Laboratory Quality QA/QC 
Analytical QA/QC was assessed by laboratory QC checks, method blanks, sample custody 
tracking, sample preservation, adherence to holding times, laboratory control samples (LCSs), 
MSs, calibration recoveries, surrogates, tuning criteria, second column confirmations, internal 
standards, serial dilutions, laboratory duplicates, and interference check standards. The 
majority of the laboratory QC sample criteria met project requirements as indicated in the 
data validation reports in this appendix with the appropriate qualifiers applied.  For the Go-
Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Locations one triethylene glycol result, 15 herbicide results in 
10 samples and one SVOC result (2,6-dichlorophenol)  were rejected. Specific details are 
provided in the validation reports in Appendix C and discussed below.     

C.7 Data Quality Indicators 
This section summarizes the validation performed. Individual SDG validation reports with 
specific sample detail are provided in this appendix. 

Achievement of the DQOs was determined in part by the use of data quality indicators (DQIs) 
as described in the Master FSP (CDM Smith 2012a). These DQIs for measurement data are 
expressed in terms of PARCCS. The DQIs provide a mechanism for ongoing control to evaluate 
and measure data quality throughout the project. These criteria are defined in the sections 
below. 

C.7.1 Precision 
Precision is a quantitative term that estimates the reproducibility of a set of replicate 
measurements under a given set of conditions. It is defined as a measurement of mutual 
agreement between measurements of the same property and is expressed in terms of relative 
percent difference (RPD) between duplicate determinations. 

RPD is calculated as follows: 

RPD = absolute value [(C1-C2)/{(C1+C2)/2)}] x 100% 
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Where: 

 C1 = concentration of primary sample 
 C2 = concentration of duplicate sample 

Field and analytical precision were determined from the review of the field duplicate results. 
The sample results were compared by calculating their RPDs. The field duplicate samples 
were collected in the same manner as the original samples but were collected in separate, 
individual containers, given separate sample identifiers, and treated as individual samples by 
the laboratory. 

Laboratory duplicate RPD control limits are presented in the Work Plan (CDM Smith 2012c) 
or are laboratory specific. For laboratory duplicates, if one or both of the sample results were 
less than two times the RL, a control limit of the absolute difference equal to the RL value was 
used for comparison.  

The field duplicate RPD criterion is 50 percent. Field duplicates for this project were 
validated using the following:  If one result is non-detect and the other result is above the RL, 
the RPD result is shown as 200 percent and the field duplicate sample and parent sample 
results are qualified as estimated "J" or "UJ." If the field duplicate RPD was above the 50 
percent criterion (and both sample results were above the RL), the field duplicate and parent 
sample results for that analyte were qualified as estimated "J." 

Qualifiers were applied to applicable sample analyte results during the validation process 
based on laboratory and field duplicate precision results. Details are discussed in the 
laboratory validation reports in this appendix. Tables C-5, C-6 and C-7 show the field 
duplicate pairs and RPD results for Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location samples. RPD 
results outside of criteria are highlighted.  

Laboratory precision criteria for Phase 3 Go-Backs, Trenches, and Soil Vapor Location 
samples required the qualification of the following analytes: 

 238 metal results   

Field duplicate precision criteria for Phase 3 Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location 
samples required the qualification of the following analytes: 

 85 dioxin results   

 15 metal results  

 3 mercury results 

 14 TPH GRO/EFH results  

 3 pesticide results 

 2 PCB/PCT results  

 1 herbicide result 

 55 SVOC SIM results   
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No results were rejected based on field duplicate precision criteria. All field duplicate RPD 
results are presented in Appendix C.  In summary, sample results that have been qualified as 
estimated "J/UJ" due to precision criteria are usable for project decisions with a degree of 
caution.  

There is no discernable pattern or reason for the laboratory and field sample RPD 
exceedances identified. No field sampling issues were identified from the RPD results that 
were outside of criteria and the exceedances are reasonable for this type of sampling activity.  

C.7.2 Accuracy  
Accuracy is the degree of agreement between a measurement and the accepted reference or 
true value and is a measure of the bias in a system. Accuracy of the data was assessed by 
comparing LCS recovery, MS recovery, calibration recovery, Inductively Coupled Plasma (ICP) 
interferences, and by performing serial dilution checks during metals analyses. Accuracy is 
expressed as percent recovery (%R), which is calculated by: 

Percent Recovery = (Total Analyte Found – Analyte Originally Present) x 100 
Analyte Added 

Analytical accuracy for the entire data collection activity is difficult to assess because several 
sources of error exist. Errors can be introduced by any of the following: 

 Sampling procedure 

 Field contamination 

 Sample preservation and handling 

 Sample matrix 

 Sample preparation 

 Analytical techniques 

Accuracy is maintained to the extent possible by adhering to the approved analytical method 
and field and analytical standard operating procedures.  

Qualifiers were applied to applicable sample analyte results during the validation process 
based on laboratory accuracy results and are discussed in detail in the laboratory validation 
reports in Appendix C. 

The following Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location individual analyte results were 
qualified as estimated "J/UJ" based on accuracy criteria: 

 6 dioxin results, 332 metal results, 4 glycol/terphenyl results, 2 glycol results,  24 TPH 
GRO/EFH results, 1 pesticide result, 7 herbicide results, 2 VOC results, 4 SVOC results, 
34 SVOC SIM and 4 energetic results due to MS recoveries 

 129 metal analyte results due to serial dilutions  

 312 TPH GRO/EFH results, 8 herbicide results, 20 SVOC results, 56 SVOC SIM results 
and 4 energetic results for LCS recoveries 
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 105 TPH GRO/EFH results, 2 PCB/PCT results  and 1 VOC SIM (1,4-Dioxane) result for 
surrogate recoveries 

 5 dioxins results, 1 PCB/PCT result and 1 herbicide result for second column 
confirmation results 

 55 TPH GRO/EFH results, 16 pesticide results, 4 herbicide results, 9 VOC results and 17 
SVOC SIM results for calibration criteria 

The following individual analyte results were rejected "R" based on accuracy criteria: 

 1 triethylene glycol result, 7 herbicide results and 1 2,6-dichlorophenol result based on 
MS criteria 

 8 herbicide  results based on LCSs  

Sample preservation, handling, and holding times are additional measures of accuracy of the 
data. All sample preservation, holding times and handling criteria were met except for 16 
glycol results.  These results were qualified as estimated “J/UJ.”    

Sample results that have been qualified as estimated "J/UJ" due to accuracy criteria are usable 
for project decisions.  Sample results that have been rejected are not usable for project 
decisions.  

C.7.3 Blank Contamination 
Field blanks (e.g., equipment and trip) and laboratory method blanks are analyzed to identify 
possible sources of contamination. Contamination of a sample can be introduced by field 
sample collection methods, sample handling, preparation, and/or analysis. The laboratory 
validation reports in this appendix and summarized below discuss the results qualified based 
on field and laboratory blank contamination. 

The following individual analyte results were qualified as nondetect "U" based on laboratory 
blank contamination for the Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location samples: 

 735 dioxin results (44% of all dioxin results) 

 175 metal results (4.7% of all metal results)  

For the dioxins, MDLs for this analysis are very low, reported in nanogram per kilogram 
(ng/kg) or parts per trillion, resulting in numerous results qualified as estimated "J." Many of 
these estimated values have been subsequently qualified as non-detect "U" because the 
compound was detected in related laboratory blanks. In the laboratory blanks, low level 
detections of dioxin analytes are somewhat inevitable because of the nature and universal 
extent of the compounds. The dioxin levels found in the blanks are well below site-related 
action levels. Therefore, the resulting qualification of associated sample results as not 
detected or "U” does not falsely diminish identification of site-related contaminants. 

Tables C-2 through C-4 provide a summary of chemicals observed in the equipment, field and 
trip blank samples. Most of the equipment blanks, field blanks and trip blanks detected 
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compounds were below the RLs but above the MDLs.  ASTM International Type II water is not 
typically certified “clean” to the low RLs established for the low level methods used for the co-
located sampling program. 

Eighty-one percent of the detected compounds in the equipment and field blanks were below 
the RLs but above the MDLs.  Compounds detected above the RL are highlighted yellow in the 
associated tables.  Perchlorate was detected above the RL in one of the equipment blanks.  
Samples associated with this equipment blank either had nondetect concentrations for 
perchlorate or it was previously determined that site processes did not constitute sampling 
for perchlorate at the other associated locations. 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 
was also detected in one of the equipment blank samples at a concentration above the RL.  
Associated samples either had concentrations of this analyte above the specific analyte 
validation blank action level or it was previously determined that site processes did not 
constitute sampling for dioxins at the other associated locations.  The concentration of the 
dioxin analyte detected in the equipment blank could possibly be contributing to the 
concentrations detected in the samples but not at a level that required qualification based on 
validation protocol. Other analytes were detected in equipment and/or field blank samples 
above the RL indicating inherent low level contamination in the source water used. All Phase 
3 equipment blanks will continue to be monitored to determine if these low level detections 
are consistent, thus indicating a possible deficiency in decontamination procedures and/or 
source water impacts that need to be addressed and corrected.   

For Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location samples, 129 metal results were qualified 
based on field/equipment blanks results.  To date, chemical detections in equipment blank 
samples appear to be random occurrences. 

Trip blank results are presented in Table C-4.  All the trip blank results were nondetect.   
 
C.7.4 Representativeness, Comparability, and Sensitivity 
Representativeness, comparability, and sensitivity are achieved by using EPA-approved 
sampling procedures and analytical methodologies. By following the procedures described in 
the Work Plan (CDM Smith 2012c) for this sampling event and future sampling events, 
sample analysis should yield results representative of environmental conditions at the time of 
sampling. Similarly, reasonable comparability of analytical results for this and future 
sampling events can be achieved if approved EPA analytical methods and standardized 
reporting units are employed.  

C.7.4.1 Representativeness 
Representativeness is a qualitative term that expresses the degree to which the sample data 
accurately and precisely represent the environmental conditions corresponding to the 
location and depth interval of sample collection. Requirements and procedures for sample 
collection are designed to maximize sample representativeness.  

Representativeness also can be monitored by reviewing field documentation and/or by 
performing field audits. For this report, a detailed review was performed on the CoC forms, 
field data collection forms, laboratory sample confirmation logs, and data validation 
packages. Laboratory QA/QC requirements were included in the Master FSP (CDM Smith 
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2012a) and laboratory statements of work (SOWs) to ensure that the laboratory analytical 
results were representative of true field conditions. 

Field sampling accuracy was attained through strict adherence to the approved Master FSP 
(CDM Smith 2012a) and by using approved standard operating procedures for field data 
collection. Based on this, the data should represent as near as possible the actual field 
conditions at the time of sampling. 

Representativeness has been achieved by the performed field work and laboratory analyses. 
The analytical data generated, that have not been rejected, are viewed to be a representative 
characterization of the project area.  

C.7.4.2 Comparability 
Comparability is a qualitative term that expresses the confidence with which a data set can be 
compared with another. Strict adherence to standard sample collection procedures, analytical 
detection limits, and analytical methods assures that data from like samples and sample 
conditions are comparable. This comparability is independent of laboratory personnel, data 
reviewers, or sampling personnel. Comparability criteria are met for the project if, based on 
data review, the sample collection and analytical procedures are determined to have been 
followed, or defined to show that variations did not affect the values reported. 

To ensure comparability of data generated for the site, standard sample collection procedures 
and Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)-approved analytical methods were 
utilized by CDM Smith. The sample analyses were performed by Eurofins Lancaster 
Laboratories.  Utilizing such procedures and methods enables the current data to be 
comparable with previous and future data sets generated with similar methods.  

C.7.4.3 Sensitivity 
Sensitivity is related to the ability to compare analytical results with project-specific levels of 
interest, such as risk-based screening levels or action levels. Analytical detection limits for the 
various sample analytes should be below the level of interest to allow an effective 
comparison.  

Detection Limits 
Each analytical method used during the sampling events was selected because it had 
potential to achieve RLs established for this project. RLs were established for each analyte in 
consultation with the laboratory to achieve analytical results at or below regulatory 
comparison criteria. 

The method detection limit (MDL) is defined as the concentration of an analyte that produces 
a signal with a 99 percent confidence that the concentration is above that of a blank but that 
that concentration cannot be accurately quantified. A blank is a sample that does not contain 
measurable concentrations of the analyte of concern. Tested by statistical performance, 
calibration samples, and LCSs, MDLs represent the best fundamental measurement of 
instrument sensitivity and the basis for establishing RLs.  
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The laboratory RL is typically about 3 to 5 times higher than the MDL and is a laboratory-
specific number.  The actual sample RL is variable based on the sample matrix, moisture 
content, and other sample-specific factors. When a sample has to be diluted before analysis, 
either because of matrix problems or to bring the instrument response within the linear 
dynamic range, the RL is raised by a factor corresponding to the dilution factor.  

In reporting environmental sample results, laboratories follow protocols that help ensure 
that the result reported is at the lowest level and is defensible, taking into account the ability 
of the instrument to differentiate a signal generated by the analyte from the background 
instrument noise, imprecision added to the detection capabilities of the analyte due to the 
sample processing manipulations (MDLs) and sample matrix affects, and adjustments made 
to the detection limits based on difficulties encountered in analyzing the sample (dilution 
factors, etc.).   

The result for an analyte is flagged with a "U" if that analyte was not detected, or qualified 
with a "J" flag if blank or other QC results fall outside the appropriate tolerance limits.  If an 
analyte is present at a concentration between the MDL and the RL, the analytical result is 
flagged with a "J," indicating an estimated quantity. Qualifying the result as an estimated 
concentration reflects increased uncertainty in the reported value.  

The following analyses and individual analyte sample results were qualified as estimated "J" 
due to the sample results being reported as detected below the RL for Go-Backs, Trenches 
and Soil Vapor Location samples: 

 Method 1613B (Dioxins) 
– 566 individual analyte results 

 Methods 6010C/6020A (Metals) 
– 573 individual analyte results 

 Methods 7199 (Hexavalent Chromium) 
– 5 individual analyte results 

 Methods 7471B  (Mercury) 
– 34 individual analyte results 

 Method 8015M (TPH GRO/EFH) 
– 123 individual analyte results 

 Method 8081B (Pesticides) 
– 30 individual analyte results 

 Method 8082A (PCBs) 
– 31 individual analyte results 

 Method 8151A (Herbicides) 
– 3 individual analyte results 
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 Method 8260B (VOCs) 
– 3 individual analyte results 

 Method 8270D (SVOCs) 
– 19 individual analyte results  

 Method 8270D SIM (SVOCs) 
– 372 individual analyte results  

For the data validated in the Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location TM, RLs for a 
majority of the sample results were low enough to compare to the RLs stated in the Master 
FSP (CDM Smith 2012a).  RLs above those stated in the Master FSP (CDM Smith 2012a) will 
be evaluated on a case by case basis to see if resampling is required.    

C.8 Review of Selected Validation Reports  
CDM Smith performed a review of 10 percent of the validation reports identified in Table C-1. 
This review involved comparing the validation report results against the laboratory data 
packages as well as the validation guidance documents. All validation report results that were 
reviewed were verified against the laboratory data packages and determined that validation 
documents were followed as required. 

C.9 Data Completeness 
Completeness of the data collection program is defined as the percentage of samples planned 
for collection as listed in the Master FSP (CDM Smith 2012a) versus the actual number of 
samples collected during the field program (see equation A).  

Completeness for acceptable data is defined as the percentage of acceptable data obtained 
judged to be valid versus the total quantity of data generated (see equation B). Acceptable 
data include both data that pass all the QC criteria (unqualified data) and data that may not 
pass all the QC criteria but had appropriate corrective actions taken (qualified but usable 
data). 

A.  

Where:  

C = actual number of samples collected 
n = total number of samples planned 

B.  

Where:  

V = number of measurements judged valid 
n' = total number of measurements made 

n
100Cxess%Completen =

n'
100Vxess%Completen =
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The overall completeness goal, as defined in the Master FSP (CDM Smith 2012a), for this 
sampling event was 90 percent for each analytical test for all project data.  

A total of 241 soil samples including the field duplicates were collected and analyzed.  Some 
locations required only a subsurface sample while other locations required both a surface 
and a subsurface sample. The number of subsurface samples to be collected at each location 
was not pre-determined because the total depth of each boring varies depending on the local 
geology.  The completeness goal for the actual number of samples collected compared to the 
number of samples planned is considered acceptable as a sample was collected from each 
location (depending on shallow refusal).  

The completeness goal achieved for acceptable data was 99.90 percent for Go-Backs, 
Trenches and Soil Vapor Location samples for the number of measurements judged to be 
valid versus the total number of measurements made for all samples analyzed.  

The following Phase 3 Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location individual analyte results 
were rejected per analyses: 

 Method 8015C 
- One out of 32 glycol (triethylene glycol) results (3.12 percent) 

 Method 8151A 
- Fifteen out of 140 herbicide results (10.71 percent) 

 Method 8270D 
- One out of 619 SVOC (2,6-Cihlorophenol) results (0.16 percent) 

Table C-8 summarizes all results that were estimated or rejected for Phase 3 Go-Backs, 
Trenches and Soil Vapor Location samples. 

The completeness goals for both the locations sampled and the number of measurements 
judged to be valid were met or are planned to be met. 

Sampling deviations from procedures described in the Master FSP (CDM Smith 2012a) are 
discussed in Section 2.8 of the Phase 3 Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location samples 
TM. Deviations did not impact DQOs for this sampling event. The data reported are suitable 
for their intended use for characterization of Area IV of SSFL. The DQIs identified in the 
Master FSP (CDM Smith 2012a) met appropriate criteria. The completeness goals for both the 
locations sampled and the number of measurements judged to be valid were met or will be 
met. The achievement of the completeness goals for the data indicates a sufficient amount of 
usable data has been generated for project decisions. 

C.10 Assessment of Data Usability and Reconciliation 
with WP/FSAP Goals 
Over 99 percent of the data validated for Phase 3 Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location 
samples, are suitable for their intended use for site characterization. Sample results that were 
qualified as estimated are usable for project decisions. Rejected sample results are not 
suitable for project use. The rejected analyte results do not impact achievement of the overall 
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project objectives. The RLs reported generally met the expected limits proposed by the 
analytical laboratories in their subcontract agreements with CDM Smith.  

Field duplicate precision also met criteria a majority of the time. RPDs were outside criteria 
predominantly when the sample results were close to the RL and/or below the project 
required action limits. Decisions based on results close to the RL should be made with a 
degree of caution. The achievement of the completeness goals for number of samples 
collected, and the number of sample results acceptable for use provides sufficient quality data 
to support project decisions. 
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Table C-1
SDGs and Associated Samples
Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Locations

1 of 10

Task Code Sample Name Lab SDG Matrix Code Sample Date
Go Back SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 PH158 SO 1/13/2014
Go Back SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 PH158 SO 1/13/2014
Go Back SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 PH158 SO 1/13/2014
Go Back SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 PH158 SO 1/13/2014
Go Back SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 PH158 SO 1/13/2014
Go Back TB-011314 PH158 WQ 1/13/2014
Go Back EB-011414 PH159 WQ 1/14/2014
Go Back SL-839-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 PH159 SO 1/14/2014
Go Back SL-839-SA5B-SB-15.5-16.5 PH159 SO 1/14/2014
Go Back SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 PH159 SO 1/14/2014
Go Back SL-839-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 PH159 SO 1/14/2014
Go Back SL-843-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 PH159 SO 1/14/2014
Go Back SL-843-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 PH159 SO 1/14/2014
Go Back SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 PH159 SO 1/14/2014
Go Back TB-011414 PH159 WQ 1/14/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 PH172 SO 5/7/2014
Go Back EB-050814 PH173 WQ 5/8/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 PH173 SO 5/8/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 PH173 SO 5/8/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 PH173 SO 5/8/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 PH173 SO 5/8/2014
Go Back SVL-501-SA5B-SB-0.75-1.25 PH174 SO 5/12/2014
Go Back TB-051214 PH174 WQ 5/12/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-748-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 PH175 SO 5/12/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-748-SA5C-SB-4.0-5.0 PH175 SO 5/12/2014
Go Back FB-051314 PH176 WQ 5/13/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-756-SA5C-SB-15.0-16.0 PH176 SO 5/13/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-15.0-16.0 PH176 SO 5/13/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-19.0-20.0 PH176 SO 5/13/2014
Go Back TB1-051314 PH176 WQ 5/13/2014
Go Back EB1-051414 PH177 WQ 5/14/2014
Go Back EB2-051414 PH177 WQ 5/14/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 PH177 SO 5/14/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-4.0-5.0 PH177 SO 5/14/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-8.0-9.0 PH177 SO 5/14/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 PH177 SO 5/14/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 PH177 SO 5/14/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 PH177 SO 5/14/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 PH177 SO 5/14/2014
Go Back FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 PH177 SO 5/14/2014
Go Back TB1-051414 PH177 WQ 5/14/2014
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SDGs and Associated Samples
Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Locations

2 of 10

Task Code Sample Name Lab SDG Matrix Code Sample Date
Go Back EB2-051514 PH178 WQ 5/15/2014
Go Back SVL-534-SA5B-SB-3.0-3.5 PH178 SO 5/15/2014
Go Back SVL-538-SA5B-SB-1.5-2.0 PH178 SO 5/15/2014
Go Back SVL-566-SA5B-SB-2.0-2.5 PH178 SO 5/15/2014
Go Back TB-051514 PH178 WQ 5/15/2014
Go Back SVL-532-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 PH180 SO 5/13/2014
Go Back SVL-832-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 PH180 SO 5/13/2014
Go Back TB2-051314 PH180 WQ 5/13/2014
Go Back SVL-504-SA8-SB-2.0-2.5 PH181 SO 5/16/2014
Go Back SVL-519-SA8-SB-7.5-8.0 PH181 SO 5/16/2014
Go Back TB-051614 PH181 WQ 5/16/2014
Go Back SVL-521-SA5B-SB-3.0-3.5 PH182 SO 5/14/2014
Go Back SVL-543-SA5B-SB-2.0-2.5 PH182 SO 5/14/2014
Go Back TB2-051414 PH182 WQ 5/14/2014
Go Back SVL-517-SA8-SB-10.0-11.0 PH183 SO 5/19/2014
Go Back SVL-517-SA8-SB-15.5-16.5 PH183 SO 5/19/2014
Go Back SVL-517-SA8-SB-5.0-6.0 PH183 SO 5/19/2014
Go Back SVL-524-SA8-SB-4.5-5.5 PH183 SO 5/19/2014
Go Back SVL-528-SA8-SB-11.0-12.0 PH183 SO 5/19/2014
Go Back SVL-528-SA8-SB-5.0-6.0 PH183 SO 5/19/2014
Go Back TB1-051914 PH183 WQ 5/19/2014
Go Back SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 PH185 SO 5/19/2014
Go Back SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 PH185 SO 5/19/2014
Go Back SL-548-SA8-TR-0.5 PH185 SO 5/19/2014
Go Back SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 PH185 SO 5/19/2014
Go Back SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 PH185 SO 5/19/2014
Go Back SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 PH185 SO 5/19/2014
Go Back TB2-051914 PH185 WQ 5/19/2014
Go Back SVL-525-SA5C-SB-10.0-11.0 PH186 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back SVL-525-SA5C-SB-15.0-16.0 PH186 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back SVL-525-SA5C-SB-5.0-6.0 PH186 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back SVL-531-SA5C-SB-2.5-2.9 PH186 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back TB2-052014 PH186 WQ 5/20/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 PH188 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 PH188 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 PH188 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 PH188 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back TB1-052014 PH188 WQ 5/20/2014
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Task Code Sample Name Lab SDG Matrix Code Sample Date
Go Back SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5 PH189 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 PH189 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5 PH189 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0 PH189 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 PH189 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5 PH189 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 PH189 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 PH189 SO 5/20/2014
Go Back TB3-052014 PH189 WQ 5/20/2014
Go Back EB-052114 PH190 WQ 5/21/2014
Go Back SVL-512-SA5D-SB-5.0-6.0 PH190 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back SVL-515-SA5D-SB-5.0-6.0 PH190 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back TB2-052114 PH190 WQ 5/21/2014
Go Back FB-052114 PH191 WQ 5/21/2014
Go Back SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5 PH192 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back SL-686-SA6-TR-11.0 PH192 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0 PH192 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back TB3-052114 PH192 WQ 5/21/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-584-SA5D-SB-0.0-0.5 PH193 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-584-SA5D-SB-4.0-5.0 PH193 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-585-SA5D-SB-0.0-0.5 PH193 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-585-SA5D-SB-4.0-5.0 PH193 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-586-SA5D-SB-0.0-0.5 PH193 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-586-SA5D-SB-2.0-3.0 PH193 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-623-SA8-SB-0.0-0.5 PH193 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-623-SA8-SB-14.0-15.0 PH193 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-623-SA8-SB-19.0-20.0 PH193 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-623-SA8-SB-4.0-5.0 PH193 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-623-SA8-SB-9.0-10.0 PH193 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-885-SA5D-SB-0.0-0.5 PH193 SO 5/21/2014
Go Back TB1-052114 PH193 WQ 5/21/2014
Go Back SVL-511-SA5D-SB-4.5-5.5 PH194 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back SVL-811-SA5D-SB-4.5-5.5 PH194 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back TB2-052214 PH194 WQ 5/22/2014
Go Back EB3-052214 PH195 WQ 5/22/2014
Go Back SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 PH195 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5 PH195 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 PH195 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back SL-730-SA5A-TR-6.0 PH195 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back SL-887-SA5A-TR-5.5 PH195 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back TB3-052214 PH195 WQ 5/22/2014
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Task Code Sample Name Lab SDG Matrix Code Sample Date
Go Back EB1-052214 PH196 WQ 5/22/2014
Go Back EB2-052214 PH196 WQ 5/22/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-578-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH196 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH196 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-14.0 PH196 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-4.0-5.0 PH196 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-9.0-10.0 PH196 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-0.0-0.5 PH196 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0-15.0 PH196 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-4.0-5.0 PH196 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-9.0-10.0 PH196 SO 5/22/2014
Go Back TB1-052214 PH196 WQ 5/22/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-561-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH197 SO 5/23/2014
Go Back SVL-536-SA5D-SB-1.8-2.3 PH198 SO 5/23/2014
Go Back TB2-052314 PH198 WQ 5/23/2014
Go Back SL-636-SA5A-TR-0.5 PH199 SO 5/23/2014
Go Back SL-636-SA5A-TR-3.5 PH199 SO 5/23/2014
Go Back SL-636-SA5A-TR-7.5 PH199 SO 5/23/2014
Go Back TB3-052314 PH199 WQ 5/23/2014
Go Back SVL-532-SA5D-SB-4.0-4.5 PH200 SO 5/27/2014
Go Back SVL-546-SA5D-SB-5.0-6.0 PH200 SO 5/27/2014
Go Back SVL-550-SA5D-SB-5.0-6.0 PH200 SO 5/27/2014
Go Back TB2-052714 PH200 WQ 5/27/2014
Go Back SL-693-SA5B-TR-0.5 PH201 SO 5/27/2014
Go Back SL-693-SA5B-TR-3.5 PH201 SO 5/27/2014
Go Back SL-693-SA5B-TR-5.0 PH201 SO 5/27/2014
Go Back SL-707-SA5B-TR-0.5 PH201 SO 5/27/2014
Go Back SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 PH201 SO 5/27/2014
Go Back TB3-052714 PH201 WQ 5/27/2014
Go Back SVL-507-SA5C-SB-5.0-6.0 PH203 SO 5/28/2014
Go Back SVL-545-SA5C-SB-3.0-3.5 PH203 SO 5/28/2014
Go Back SVL-551-SA5C-SB-2.0-2.8 PH203 SO 5/28/2014
Go Back TB2-052814 PH203 WQ 5/28/2014
Go Back SL-529-SA5B-TR-0.5 PH204 SO 5/28/2014
Go Back SL-529-SA5B-TR-11.0 PH204 SO 5/28/2014
Go Back SL-529-SA5B-TR-2.0 PH204 SO 5/28/2014
Go Back SL-529-SA5B-TR-3.0 PH204 SO 5/28/2014
Go Back SL-693-SA5B-TR-3.0 PH204 SO 5/28/2014
Go Back SL-699-SA5B-TR-0.5 PH204 SO 5/28/2014
Go Back SL-699-SA5B-TR-3.0 PH204 SO 5/28/2014
Go Back SL-699-SA5B-TR-8.0 PH204 SO 5/28/2014
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Go Back TB3-052814 PH204 WQ 5/28/2014
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Task Code Sample Name Lab SDG Matrix Code Sample Date
Go Back EB2-052914 PH206 WQ 5/29/2014
Go Back SVL-557-SA5C-SB-3.0-3.5 PH206 SO 5/29/2014
Go Back SVL-559-SA5C-SB-2.5-3.0 PH206 SO 5/29/2014
Go Back TB2-052914 PH206 WQ 5/29/2014
Go Back EB1-052914 PH207 WQ 5/29/2014
Go Back SL-503-SA5C-TR-0.5 PH207 SO 5/29/2014
Go Back SL-503-SA5C-TR-5.0 PH207 SO 5/29/2014
Go Back SL-503-SA5C-TR-7.5 PH207 SO 5/29/2014
Go Back SL-605-SA5C-TR-0.5 PH207 SO 5/29/2014
Go Back SL-605-SA5C-TR-10.0 PH207 SO 5/29/2014
Go Back SL-605-SA5C-TR-5.0 PH207 SO 5/29/2014
Go Back TB3-052914 PH207 WQ 5/29/2014
Go Back SL-651-SA5C-TR-0.5 PH209 SO 5/30/2014
Go Back SL-651-SA5C-TR-10.0 PH209 SO 5/30/2014
Go Back SL-651-SA5C-TR-15.0 PH209 SO 5/30/2014
Go Back SL-651-SA5C-TR-5.0 PH209 SO 5/30/2014
Go Back SL-951-SA5C-TR-5.0 PH209 SO 5/30/2014
Go Back TB3-053014 PH209 WQ 5/30/2014
Go Back SVL-518-SA5C-SB-11.0-11.5 PH211 SO 6/2/2014
Go Back SVL-518-SA5C-SB-5.5-6.0 PH211 SO 6/2/2014
Go Back SVL-563-SA5C-SB-1.0-1.5 PH211 SO 6/2/2014
Go Back SVL-576-SA5B-SB-4.0-4.3 PH211 SO 6/2/2014
Go Back TB3-060214 PH211 WQ 6/2/2014
Go Back SL-653-SA5C-TR-0.5 PH212 SO 6/2/2014
Go Back SL-653-SA5C-TR-10.0 PH212 SO 6/2/2014
Go Back SL-653-SA5C-TR-15.0 PH212 SO 6/2/2014
Go Back SL-653-SA5C-TR-5.0 PH212 SO 6/2/2014
Go Back TB4-060214 PH212 WQ 6/2/2014
Go Back SVL-553-SA5D-SB-14.0-15.0 PH214 SO 6/3/2014
Go Back SVL-553-SA5D-SB-19.0-20.0 PH214 SO 6/3/2014
Go Back SVL-553-SA5D-SB-4.5-5.5 PH214 SO 6/3/2014
Go Back SVL-553-SA5D-SB-9.0-10.0 PH214 SO 6/3/2014
Go Back SVL-556-SA5D-SB-10.0-11.0 PH214 SO 6/3/2014
Go Back SVL-556-SA5D-SB-4.5-5.5 PH214 SO 6/3/2014
Go Back SVL-602-SA5B-SB-4.5-5.0 PH214 SO 6/3/2014
Go Back TB1-060314 PH214 WQ 6/3/2014
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Go Back EB1-060414 PH216 WQ 6/4/2014
Go Back EB2-060414 PH216 WQ 6/4/2014
Go Back EB4-060414 PH216 WQ 6/4/2014
Go Back EB5-060414 PH216 WQ 6/4/2014
Go Back SVL-566-SA5A-SB-3.0-3.5 PH216 SO 6/4/2014
Go Back SVL-571-SA5A-SB-2.5-3.0 PH216 SO 6/4/2014
Go Back SVL-574-SA5A-SB-1.5-2.0 PH216 SO 6/4/2014
Go Back SVL-576-SA5A-SB-2.5-3.0 PH216 SO 6/4/2014
Go Back SVL-577-SA5B-SB-5.3-5.8 PH216 SO 6/4/2014
Go Back SVL-586-SA5B-SB-3.75-4.25 PH216 SO 6/4/2014
Go Back SVL-986-SA5B-SB-3.75-4.25 PH216 SO 6/4/2014
Go Back TB3-060414 PH216 WQ 6/4/2014
Go Back EB3-060414 PH217 WQ 6/4/2014
Go Back SL-646-SA5C-TR-0.5 PH217 SO 6/4/2014
Go Back SL-646-SA5C-TR-5.0 PH217 SO 6/4/2014
Go Back SL-655-SA5C-TR-0.5 PH217 SO 6/4/2014
Go Back SL-655-SA5C-TR-5.0 PH217 SO 6/4/2014
Go Back TB2-060414 PH217 WQ 6/4/2014
Go Back SVL-529-SA5A-SB-4.0-4.5 PH219 SO 6/5/2014
Go Back SVL-552-SA5A-SB-1.5-2.0 PH219 SO 6/5/2014
Go Back SVL-554-SA5A-SB-1.5-2.0 PH219 SO 6/5/2014
Go Back TB2-060514 PH219 WQ 6/5/2014
Go Back EB-060514 PH220 WQ 6/5/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-624-SA8-SB-0.0-0.5 PH220 SO 6/5/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-625-SA8-SB-0.0-0.5 PH220 SO 6/5/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-631-SA8-SB-0.0-0.5 PH220 SO 6/5/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-631-SA8-SB-4.5-5.0 PH220 SO 6/5/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-631-SA8-SB-7.0-8.0 PH220 SO 6/5/2014
Go Back TB1-060514 PH220 WQ 6/5/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-626-SA8-SB-0.0-0.5 PH221 SO 6/6/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-626-SA8-SB-4.0-5.0 PH221 SO 6/6/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-691-SA6-SB-0.0-0.5 PH221 SO 6/6/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-692-SA6-SB-0.0-0.5 PH221 SO 6/6/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-693-SA6-SB-0.0-0.5 PH221 SO 6/6/2014
Go Back TB1-060614 PH221 WQ 6/6/2014
Go Back SVL-627-SA5A-SB-3.0-3.5 PH222 SO 6/6/2014
Go Back TB2-060614 PH222 WQ 6/6/2014
Go Back SVL-527-SA6-SB-2.0-3.0 PH223 SO 6/9/2014
Go Back SVL-574-SA6-SB-3.8-4.3 PH223 SO 6/9/2014
Go Back SVL-611-SA5A-SB-1.35-1.85 PH223 SO 6/9/2014
Go Back SVL-630-SA5A-SB-1.5-2.0 PH223 SO 6/9/2014



Table C-1
SDGs and Associated Samples
Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Locations

8 of 10

Task Code Sample Name Lab SDG Matrix Code Sample Date
Go Back TB-060914 PH223 WQ 6/9/2014
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Go Back FDG2-SL-558-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH224 SO 6/9/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-559-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH224 SO 6/9/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-632-SA8-SB-0.0-0.5 PH224 SO 6/9/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-858-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH224 SO 6/9/2014
Go Back SVL-549-SA5C-SB-6.3-6.8 PH226 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back SVL-551-SA6-SB-4.0-5.0 PH226 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back SVL-561-SA5C-SB-10.5-11.0 PH226 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back SVL-562-SA5B-SB-8.0-9.0 PH226 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back TB2-061014 PH226 WQ 6/10/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-564-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH227 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-565-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH227 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-566-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH227 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-576-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH227 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-576-NBZ-SB-2.0-3.0 PH227 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-612-SA5D-SB-0.0-0.5 PH227 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-613-SA5D-SB-0.0-0.5 PH227 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-614-SA5D-SB-0.0-0.5 PH227 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-630-SA8-SB-0.0-0.5 PH227 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-630-SA8-SB-4.0-5.0 PH227 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-630-SA8-SB-7.0-8.0 PH227 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-930-SA8-SB-4.0-5.0 PH227 SO 6/10/2014
Go Back TB1-061014 PH227 WQ 6/10/2014
Go Back EB1-061114 PH228 WQ 6/11/2014
Go Back EB2-061114 PH228 WQ 6/11/2014
Go Back EB3-061114 PH228 WQ 6/11/2014
Go Back EB4-061114 PH228 WQ 6/11/2014
Go Back SVL-536-SA5B-SB-1.5-2.0 PH228 SO 6/11/2014
Go Back SVL-563-SA5B-SB-4.5-5.0 PH228 SO 6/11/2014
Go Back SVL-569-SA5B-SB-2.5-3.0 PH228 SO 6/11/2014
Go Back SVL-577-SA6-SB-1.0-2.0 PH228 SO 6/11/2014
Go Back TB2-061114 PH228 WQ 6/11/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-560-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH229 SO 6/11/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-571-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH229 SO 6/11/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-577-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH229 SO 6/11/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-629-SA8-SB-0.0-0.5 PH229 SO 6/11/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-694-SA6-SB-0.0-0.5 PH229 SO 6/11/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-695-SA6-SB-0.0-0.5 PH229 SO 6/11/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-878-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 PH229 SO 6/11/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-878-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 PH229 SO 6/11/2014
Go Back TB1-061114 PH229 WQ 6/11/2014
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Go Back SVL-532-SA8-SB-3.5-4.0 PH230 SO 6/12/2014
Go Back SVL-546-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9 PH230 SO 6/12/2014
Go Back SVL-846-SA8-SB-4.4-4.9 PH230 SO 6/12/2014
Go Back TB-061214 PH230 WQ 6/12/2014
Go Back EB1-061214 PH231 WQ 6/12/2014
Go Back EB2-061214 PH231 WQ 6/12/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-562-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH231 SO 6/12/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-563-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH231 SO 6/12/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-569-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH231 SO 6/12/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-570-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH231 SO 6/12/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-583-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH231 SO 6/12/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-582-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH233 SO 6/13/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-582-NBZ-SB-3.0-3.5 PH233 SO 6/13/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-584-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH233 SO 6/13/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-585-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH233 SO 6/13/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-586-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH233 SO 6/13/2014
Go Back TB-061314 PH233 WQ 6/13/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-1175-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 PH234 SO 6/16/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 PH234 SO 6/16/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-875-SA5A-SB-2.0-3.0 PH234 SO 6/16/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-876-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 PH234 SO 6/16/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-876-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 PH234 SO 6/16/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-877-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 PH234 SO 6/16/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-877-SA5A-SB-3.0-4.0 PH234 SO 6/16/2014
Go Back TB-061614 PH234 WQ 6/16/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-567-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH235 SO 6/17/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-568-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH235 SO 6/17/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-572-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH235 SO 6/17/2014
Go Back EB1-061814 PH237 WQ 6/18/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-573-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH237 SO 6/18/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-574-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH237 SO 6/18/2014
Go Back FDG2-SL-575-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 PH237 SO 6/18/2014
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Analytic 
Method Units Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,1'-Biphenyl 8270D µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,1-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,1-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L 10.1 U 9.7 U 9.72 U 10.3 U
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 1613B pg/L 10.1 U 9.7 U 9.72 U 10.3 U
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 1613B pg/L 10.1 U 9.7 U 9.72 U 10.3 U
1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L 0.537 J 0.146 J 9.72 U 10.3 U
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L 10.1 U 9.7 U 9.72 U 10.3 U
1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L 10.1 U 9.7 U 9.72 U 10.3 U
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L 10.1 U 9.7 U 9.72 U 10.3 U
1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L 10.1 U 9.7 U 9.72 U 10.3 U
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 1613B pg/L 10.1 U 9.7 U 9.72 U 10.3 U
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 1613B pg/L 10.1 U 9.7 U 9.72 U 10.3 U
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L 10.1 U 9.7 U 9.72 U 10.3 U
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,2-Dibromoethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,2-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 8270D µg/L
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,3-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,4-Dioxane 8260B SIM µg/L
1-Chlorohexane 8260B µg/L 5 U
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270D µg/L
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.024 J 0.057 U
2,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U
2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 8151A µg/L
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L 0.404 J 0.114 J 9.72 U 10.3 U
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 1613B pg/L 10.1 U 9.7 U 9.72 U 10.3 U
2,3,7,8-TCDD 1613B pg/L 2.01 U 1.94 U 1.94 U 2.06 U
2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 1613B pg/L 2.01 U 1.94 U 1.94 U 0.156 J
2,4,5-T 8151A µg/L
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,4-D 8151A µg/L
2,4-DB 8151A µg/L
2,4-Diamino-6-nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,4-Dichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dimethylphenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dinitrophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,6-Diamino-4-nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,6-Dichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Amino-4,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Butanone (MEK) 8260B µg/L 10 U
2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 8260B µg/L 10 U
2-Chloronaphthalene 8270D µg/L
2-Chlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L 5 U
2-Hexanone 8260B µg/L 10 U
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270D µg/L
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.034 J 0.057 U
2-Methylphenol 8270D µg/L
2-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
2-Nitrophenol 8270D µg/L
2-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Phenylbutane 8260B µg/L 5 U
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 8270D µg/L
3,5-Dimethylphenol 8270D µg/L
3-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
3-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
4,4'-DDD 8081B µg/L
4,4'-DDE 8081B µg/L
4,4'-DDT 8081B µg/L
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Amino-2,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 8270D µg/L
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Chloroaniline 8270D µg/L
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 8270D µg/L
4-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L 5 U
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 8260B µg/L 10 U
4-Methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
4-Nitrophenol 8270D µg/L
4-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
Acenaphthene 8270D µg/L
Acenaphthene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.016 J 0.053 U 0.057 U
Acenaphthylene 8270D µg/L
Acenaphthylene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.021 J 0.053 U 0.057 U
Acetone 8260B µg/L 20 U
Acrolein 8260B µg/L 100 U
Acrylonitrile 8260B µg/L 20 U
Aldrin 8081B µg/L
Alpha-Bhc 8081B µg/L
Aluminum 6010C mg/L 0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U
Aniline 8270D µg/L
Anthracene 8270D µg/L
Anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 U
Antimony 6010C mg/L 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

EB-011414
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

01/14/2014
EB
LL

EB-050814
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/08/2014
EB
LL

EB-052114
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

05/21/2014
EB
LL

EB-060514
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

06/05/2014
EB
LL

EB1-051414
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/14/2014
EB
LL
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Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

EB-011414
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

01/14/2014
EB
LL

EB-050814
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/08/2014
EB
LL

EB-052114
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

05/21/2014
EB
LL

EB-060514
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

06/05/2014
EB
LL

EB1-051414
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/14/2014
EB
LL

Aroclor 1016 8082A µg/L 0.4 U 0.41 U 0.42 U 0.41 U
Aroclor 1221 8082A µg/L 0.4 U 0.41 U 0.42 U 0.41 U
Aroclor 1232 8082A µg/L 0.4 U 0.41 U 0.42 U 0.41 U
Aroclor 1242 8082A µg/L 0.4 U 0.41 UJ 0.42 U 0.41 U
Aroclor 1248 8082A µg/L 0.4 U 0.41 UJ 0.42 U 0.41 U
Aroclor 1254 8082A µg/L 0.4 U 0.41 UJ 0.42 U 0.41 U
Aroclor 1260 8082A µg/L 0.4 U 0.41 UJ 0.42 U 0.41 U
Aroclor 1262 8082A µg/L 0.4 U 0.41 U 0.42 U 0.41 U
Aroclor 1268 8082A µg/L 0.4 U 0.41 U 0.42 U 0.41 U
Aroclor 5432 8082A µg/L 0.4 U 0.41 U 0.42 U 0.41 U
Aroclor 5442 8082A µg/L 0.4 U 0.41 U 0.42 U 0.41 U
Aroclor 5460 8082A µg/L 0.4 U 0.41 U 0.42 U 0.41 U
Arsenic 6010C mg/L 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
Barium 6010C mg/L 0.00036 J 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.00034 J
Benzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Benzidine 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 U
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 U
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 U
Benzo(e)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 U
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 U
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 U
Benzoic Acid 8270D µg/L
Benzyl Alcohol 8270D µg/L
Beryllium 6010C mg/L 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
Beta-Bhc 8081B µg/L
bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 8270D µg/L
bis(2-chloroethyl) ether 8270D µg/L
bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether 8270D µg/L
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 8270D µg/L
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 8270D SIM µg/L 1.1 U 1 UJ 1 J 1.1 UJ
Boron 6010C mg/L 0.1 U 0.0084 J 0.1 U 0.0106 J
Bromobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Bromochloromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
Bromodichloromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
Bromoform 8260B µg/L 5 U
Bromomethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
Butylbenzylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Butylbenzylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L 1.1 U 1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U
Cadmium 6010C mg/L 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
Calcium 6010C mg/L 0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U
Carbazole 8270D µg/L
Carbon Disulfide 8260B µg/L 5 U
Carbon Tetrachloride 8260B µg/L 5 U
Chlordane 8081B µg/L
Chlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Chloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
Chloroform 8260B µg/L 5 U
Chloromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
Chlorotrifluoroethylene 8260B µg/L 5 UJ
Chromium 6010C mg/L 0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U
Chromium (Hexavalent Compounds) 7199 µg/L
Chrysene 8270D µg/L
Chrysene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Cobalt 6010C mg/L 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
Copper 6010C mg/L 0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U
Cymene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Delta-Bhc 8081B µg/L
Di isopropyl Ether 8260B µg/L 5 U
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270D µg/L
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 UJ
Dibenzofuran 8270D µg/L
Dibromochloromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
Dibromomethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
Dicamba 8151A µg/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
Dichlorprop 8151A µg/L
Dieldrin 8081B µg/L
Diethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Diethylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Diethylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L 0.44 J 0.48 J 1.1 U 1.1 U
Dimethylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Dimethylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L 1.1 U 1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U
Di-n-butylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Di-n-butylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L 0.17 J 1 U 0.098 J 1.1 U
Dinitrobutyl Phenol 8151A µg/L
Di-n-octylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Di-n-octylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L 1.1 U 1 U 1.1 U 1.1 UJ
Diphenylamine 8270D µg/L
EFH (C12-C14) 8015M mg/L 0.098 U 0.098 U 0.1 UJ 0.098 U
EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L 0.098 U 0.1 UJ 0.098 UJ
EFH (C15-C20) 8015M mg/L 0.098 U 0.098 U 0.1 U 0.098 U
EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L 0.098 U 0.1 U 0.098 U
EFH (C21-C30) 8015M mg/L 0.098 U 0.098 U 0.1 U 0.098 U
EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L 0.098 U 0.1 U 0.098 UJ
EFH (C30-C40) 8015M mg/L 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.5 U 0.49 U
EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L 0.49 U 0.5 U 0.49 U
EFH (C8-C11) 8015M mg/L 0.098 U 0.098 U 0.1 UJ 0.098 U
EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L 0.098 U 0.1 UJ 0.098 UJ
Endosulfan I 8081B µg/L
Endosulfan II 8081B µg/L
Endosulfan Sulfate 8081B µg/L
Endrin 8081B µg/L
Endrin Aldehyde 8081B µg/L
Endrin Ketone 8081B µg/L
Ethylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Ethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 U
Fluorene 8270D µg/L
Fluorene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 U
Formaldehyde 8315A µg/L
Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 8081B µg/L
Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) 8015M µg/L 50 U 50 U 50 U



Table C-2
Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Locations - Equipment Blanks

3 of 15

Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

EB-011414
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

01/14/2014
EB
LL

EB-050814
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/08/2014
EB
LL

EB-052114
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

05/21/2014
EB
LL

EB-060514
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

06/05/2014
EB
LL

EB1-051414
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/14/2014
EB
LL

Heptachlor 8081B µg/L
Heptachlor Epoxide 8081B µg/L
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Hexachlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
Hexachlorobutadiene 8270D µg/L
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 8270D µg/L
Hexachloroethane 8270D µg/L
HMX 8330A µg/L
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270D µg/L
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 U
Iron 6010C mg/L 0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U
Isophorone 8270D µg/L
Isopropylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Lead 6010C mg/L 0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U
Lithium 6010C mg/L 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
m,p-Xylene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Magnesium 6010C mg/L 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.2 U
Manganese 6010C mg/L 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
MCPA 8151A µg/L
MCPP 8151A µg/L
M-Dinitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
Mercury 7470A mg/L 0.0002 U 0.0002 U 0.0002 U 0.0002 U
Methoxychlor 8081B µg/L
Methyl Iodide 8260B µg/L 5 U
Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 8260B µg/L 5 U
Methylene Chloride 8260B µg/L 5 U
Mirex 8081B µg/L
Molybdenum 6010C mg/L 0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U 0.0029 J
Morpholine 8270D SIM µg/L
m-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
Naphthalene 8270D µg/L
Naphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.072 0.057 U
n-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Nickel 6010C mg/L 0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U
Nitrobenzene 8270D µg/L
Nitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
Nitroglycerin 8330A µg/kg
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 8270D µg/L
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 U
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 8270D µg/L
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 8270D µg/L
n-Propylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
OCDD 1613B pg/L 20.1 U 19.4 U 19.4 U 20.6 U
OCDF 1613B pg/L 20.1 U 19.4 U 19.4 U 20.6 U
o-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
o-Xylene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Pentachlorophenol 8270D µg/L
Perchlorate 6850 µg/L 1 U 1 U 6.4
PETN 8330A µg/kg
pH 9040C pH 6.4 5.9 6.3 5.8
Phenanthrene 8270D µg/L
Phenanthrene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 U
Phenol 8270D µg/L
Phosphorus 6010C mg/L 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.2 U
Potassium 6010C mg/L 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Propylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
p-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
Pyrene 8270D µg/L
Pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.053 U 0.051 U 0.053 U 0.057 U
Pyridine 8270D µg/L
RDX 8330A µg/L
Selenium 6020A mg/L 0.004 U 0.004 U 0.004 U 0.004 U
Silver 6020A mg/L 0.001 U 0.001 U 0.001 U 0.001 U
Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 8151A µg/L
Sodium 6010C mg/L 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U
Strontium 6020A mg/L 0.002 U 0.002 U 0.002 U 0.002 U
Styrene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Technical Toxaphene 8081B µg/L
tert-Butyl ethyl ether 8260B µg/L 5 U
tert-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Tertiary amyl methyl ether 8260B µg/L 5 U
Tertiary butyl alcohol 8260B µg/L 50 U
Tetrachloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Tetryl 8330A µg/L
Thallium 6020A mg/L 0.001 U 0.001 U 0.001 U 0.001 U
Tin 6010C mg/L 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
Titanium 6010C mg/L 0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U
Toluene 8260B µg/L 5 U
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Trichloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U
Trichlorofluoromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U
Triethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Vanadium 6010C mg/L 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
Vinyl Acetate 8260B µg/L 10 U
Vinyl Chloride 8260B µg/L 5 U
Zinc 6010C mg/L 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
Zirconium 6010C mg/L 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U

Notes:
ug/L - microgram per liter
mg/L - milligram per liter
ng/L - nanogram per liter
pg/L - picogram per liter
U - Compound not detected above the reporting limit
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1'-Biphenyl 8270D µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromoethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,2-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 8270D µg/L
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,3-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,4-Dioxane 8260B SIM µg/L
1-Chlorohexane 8260B µg/L
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270D µg/L
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L
2,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 8151A µg/L
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 1613B pg/L
2,3,7,8-TCDD 1613B pg/L
2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 1613B pg/L
2,4,5-T 8151A µg/L
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,4-D 8151A µg/L
2,4-DB 8151A µg/L
2,4-Diamino-6-nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,4-Dichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dimethylphenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dinitrophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,6-Diamino-4-nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,6-Dichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Amino-4,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Butanone (MEK) 8260B µg/L
2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 8260B µg/L
2-Chloronaphthalene 8270D µg/L
2-Chlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
2-Hexanone 8260B µg/L
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270D µg/L
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L
2-Methylphenol 8270D µg/L
2-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
2-Nitrophenol 8270D µg/L
2-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Phenylbutane 8260B µg/L
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 8270D µg/L
3,5-Dimethylphenol 8270D µg/L
3-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
3-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
4,4'-DDD 8081B µg/L
4,4'-DDE 8081B µg/L
4,4'-DDT 8081B µg/L
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Amino-2,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 8270D µg/L
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Chloroaniline 8270D µg/L
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 8270D µg/L
4-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 8260B µg/L
4-Methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
4-Nitrophenol 8270D µg/L
4-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
Acenaphthene 8270D µg/L
Acenaphthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Acenaphthylene 8270D µg/L
Acenaphthylene 8270D SIM µg/L
Acetone 8260B µg/L
Acrolein 8260B µg/L
Acrylonitrile 8260B µg/L
Aldrin 8081B µg/L
Alpha-Bhc 8081B µg/L
Aluminum 6010C mg/L
Aniline 8270D µg/L
Anthracene 8270D µg/L
Anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L
Antimony 6010C mg/L

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

10 U 5 U 10 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

9.6 U 10.2 U
9.6 U 10.2 U
9.6 U 10.2 U

0.293 J 10.2 U
9.6 U 10.2 U
9.6 U 10.2 U
9.6 U 10.2 U
9.6 U 10.2 U
9.6 U 10.2 U
9.6 U 10.2 U
9.6 U 10.2 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

0.6 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
0.5 U

0.02 J 0.023 J 0.02 J
1 U 5 U 1 U

1.2 U 1.2 U
9.6 U 10.2 U

0.216 J 0.0938 J
1.92 U 2.04 U
1.92 U 0.0871 J

0.048 U 0.048 U
1 U
1 U

0.6 U
0.48 U 0.48 U
0.96 U 0.59 J
0.6 U

1 U
1 U

30 U
0.6 U
0.6 U

1 U
0.6 U
0.6 U
10 U 10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U 10 U
1 U
1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U 10 U
0.5 U

0.03 J 0.033 J 0.027 J
1 U
1 U
1 U

0.6 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U

10 U
1 U

1.2 U
0.017 U 0.017 U
0.017 U 0.017 U
0.017 U 0.017 U

15 U
0.6 U

1 U
1 U
1 U
1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U 10 U
1 U
1 U

30 U
1.2 U
0.5 U

0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U
0.5 U

0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U
20 U 20 U 20 U

100 U 100 U 100 U
20 U 20 U 20 U

0.0083 U 0.0085 U
0.0083 U 0.0085 U

0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U
1 U

0.5 U
0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U
0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U

EB1-052214
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/22/2014
EB
LL

EB1-052914
EQUIPMENT BLANK TR

05/29/2014
EB
LL

EB1-060414
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

06/04/2014
EB
LL

EB1-061114
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

06/11/2014
EB
LL

EB1-061214
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

06/12/2014
EB
LL
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Aroclor 1016 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1221 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1232 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1242 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1248 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1254 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1260 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1262 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1268 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 5432 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 5442 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 5460 8082A µg/L
Arsenic 6010C mg/L
Barium 6010C mg/L
Benzene 8260B µg/L
Benzidine 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(e)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzoic Acid 8270D µg/L
Benzyl Alcohol 8270D µg/L
Beryllium 6010C mg/L
Beta-Bhc 8081B µg/L
bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 8270D µg/L
bis(2-chloroethyl) ether 8270D µg/L
bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether 8270D µg/L
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 8270D µg/L
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Boron 6010C mg/L
Bromobenzene 8260B µg/L
Bromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromodichloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromoform 8260B µg/L
Bromomethane 8260B µg/L
Butylbenzylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Butylbenzylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Cadmium 6010C mg/L
Calcium 6010C mg/L
Carbazole 8270D µg/L
Carbon Disulfide 8260B µg/L
Carbon Tetrachloride 8260B µg/L
Chlordane 8081B µg/L
Chlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
Chloroethane 8260B µg/L
Chloroform 8260B µg/L
Chloromethane 8260B µg/L
Chlorotrifluoroethylene 8260B µg/L
Chromium 6010C mg/L
Chromium (Hexavalent Compounds) 7199 µg/L
Chrysene 8270D µg/L
Chrysene 8270D SIM µg/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Cobalt 6010C mg/L
Copper 6010C mg/L
Cymene 8260B µg/L
Delta-Bhc 8081B µg/L
Di isopropyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270D µg/L
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L
Dibenzofuran 8270D µg/L
Dibromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Dibromomethane 8260B µg/L
Dicamba 8151A µg/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Dichlorprop 8151A µg/L
Dieldrin 8081B µg/L
Diethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Diethylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Diethylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Dimethylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Dimethylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Di-n-butylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Di-n-butylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Dinitrobutyl Phenol 8151A µg/L
Di-n-octylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Di-n-octylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Diphenylamine 8270D µg/L
EFH (C12-C14) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C15-C20) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C21-C30) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C30-C40) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C8-C11) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
Endosulfan I 8081B µg/L
Endosulfan II 8081B µg/L
Endosulfan Sulfate 8081B µg/L
Endrin 8081B µg/L
Endrin Aldehyde 8081B µg/L
Endrin Ketone 8081B µg/L
Ethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Ethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Fluorene 8270D µg/L
Fluorene 8270D SIM µg/L
Formaldehyde 8315A µg/L
Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 8081B µg/L
Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) 8015M µg/L

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer

EB1-052214
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/22/2014
EB
LL

EB1-052914
EQUIPMENT BLANK TR

05/29/2014
EB
LL

EB1-060414
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

06/04/2014
EB
LL

EB1-061114
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

06/11/2014
EB
LL

EB1-061214
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

06/12/2014
EB
LL

0.42 U 0.42 U 0.43 UJ
0.42 U 0.42 U 0.43 UJ
0.42 U 0.42 U 0.43 UJ
0.42 U 0.42 U 0.43 UJ
0.42 U 0.42 U 0.43 UJ
0.42 U 0.42 U 0.43 UJ
0.42 U 0.42 U 0.43 UJ
0.42 U 0.42 U 0.43 UJ
0.42 U 0.42 U 0.43 UJ
0.42 U 0.42 U 0.43 U
0.42 U 0.42 U 0.43 U
0.42 U 0.42 U 0.43 U
0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U

1 U 5 U 1 U
61 U
0.5 U

0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U
0.5 U

0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U
0.5 U

0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U
0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U

0.5 U
0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U

0.5 U
0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U

15 UJ
15 U

0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
0.0083 U 0.017

1 U
1 U
1 U
5 U

1 UJ 1 UJ 1.1 UJ
0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
4 U 5 U 4 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
5 U

1 UJ 1 U 1.1 U
0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U

1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

0.42 U 0.43 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

0.6 J 1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U
10 U
0.5 U

0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
0.0083 U 0.0085 U

1 U 5 U 1 U
0.5 U

0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U
1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

0.29 UJ 0.29 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

0.48 U 0.48 U
0.017 U 0.017 U

10 U
5 U

0.053 J 0.057 J 1.1 U
5 U

1 UJ 1 U 1.1 U
5 U

0.09 J 1 U 1.1 U
0.48 U 0.48 U

5 U
1 UJ 1 U 1.1 UJ

5 U
0.1 UJ 0.095 U 0.1 U
0.1 UJ 0.095 U 0.1 UJ
0.1 UJ 0.095 U 0.1 U
0.1 UJ 0.095 U 0.1 U
0.1 UJ 0.095 U 0.1 U
0.1 UJ 0.095 U 0.1 UJ
0.5 UJ 0.48 U 0.51 U
0.5 UJ 0.48 U 0.51 U
0.1 UJ 0.095 U 0.1 U
0.1 UJ 0.095 UJ 0.1 UJ

0.0083 U 0.0085 U
0.017 U 0.017 U
0.017 U 0.017 U
0.017 U 0.017 U
0.083 U 0.085 U
0.017 U 0.017 U

1 U 5 U 1 U
10 U
0.5 U

0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U
0.5 U

0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U

0.0083 U 0.0085 U
50 U 50 U
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Heptachlor 8081B µg/L
Heptachlor Epoxide 8081B µg/L
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 8260B µg/L
Hexachlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
Hexachlorobutadiene 8270D µg/L
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 8270D µg/L
Hexachloroethane 8270D µg/L
HMX 8330A µg/L
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270D µg/L
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Iron 6010C mg/L
Isophorone 8270D µg/L
Isopropylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Lead 6010C mg/L
Lithium 6010C mg/L
m,p-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Magnesium 6010C mg/L
Manganese 6010C mg/L
MCPA 8151A µg/L
MCPP 8151A µg/L
M-Dinitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
Mercury 7470A mg/L
Methoxychlor 8081B µg/L
Methyl Iodide 8260B µg/L
Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Methylene Chloride 8260B µg/L
Mirex 8081B µg/L
Molybdenum 6010C mg/L
Morpholine 8270D SIM µg/L
m-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
Naphthalene 8270D µg/L
Naphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L
n-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Nickel 6010C mg/L
Nitrobenzene 8270D µg/L
Nitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
Nitroglycerin 8330A µg/kg
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 8270D µg/L
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 8270D SIM µg/L
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 8270D µg/L
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 8270D µg/L
n-Propylbenzene 8260B µg/L
OCDD 1613B pg/L
OCDF 1613B pg/L
o-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
o-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Pentachlorophenol 8270D µg/L
Perchlorate 6850 µg/L
PETN 8330A µg/kg
pH 9040C pH
Phenanthrene 8270D µg/L
Phenanthrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Phenol 8270D µg/L
Phosphorus 6010C mg/L
Potassium 6010C mg/L
Propylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
p-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
Pyrene 8270D µg/L
Pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Pyridine 8270D µg/L
RDX 8330A µg/L
Selenium 6020A mg/L
Silver 6020A mg/L
Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 8151A µg/L
Sodium 6010C mg/L
Strontium 6020A mg/L
Styrene 8260B µg/L
Technical Toxaphene 8081B µg/L
tert-Butyl ethyl ether 8260B µg/L
tert-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Tertiary amyl methyl ether 8260B µg/L
Tertiary butyl alcohol 8260B µg/L
Tetrachloroethene 8260B µg/L
Tetryl 8330A µg/L
Thallium 6020A mg/L
Tin 6010C mg/L
Titanium 6010C mg/L
Toluene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Trichloroethene 8260B µg/L
Trichlorofluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Triethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Vanadium 6010C mg/L
Vinyl Acetate 8260B µg/L
Vinyl Chloride 8260B µg/L
Zinc 6010C mg/L
Zirconium 6010C mg/L

Notes:
ug/L - microgram per liter
mg/L - milligram per liter
ng/L - nanogram per liter
pg/L - picogram per liter
U - Compound not detected above the reporting limit

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer

EB1-052214
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/22/2014
EB
LL

EB1-052914
EQUIPMENT BLANK TR

05/29/2014
EB
LL

EB1-060414
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

06/04/2014
EB
LL

EB1-061114
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

06/11/2014
EB
LL

EB1-061214
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

06/12/2014
EB
LL

0.0083 U 0.0085 U
0.0083 U 0.0085 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
0.5 U

1 U
15 U
5 U
2 U

0.5 U
0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U

0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U
1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U
0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U

1 U 5 U 1 U
0.2 U 0.2 U 0.2 U

0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
190 U 190 U
190 U 190 U
0.6 U

0.0002 U 0.0002 U 0.0002 U
0.083 U 0.085 U

1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

7 J 5 5 U 4
0.042 U 0.043 U

0.02 U 0.0054 J 0.02 U
20 U

0.0048 U
0.5 U

0.11 J 0.087 0.058
5 U 5 U 5 U

0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U
1 U

0.6 U
100000000 U

5 U
0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 UJ

1 U
1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

19.2 U 20.4 U
19.2 U 0.74 J

0.0048 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
5 U
1 U

100000000 U
5.4 5.7 5.6

0.5 U
0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U

1 U
0.2 U 0.2 U 0.2 U

1 U 1 U 1 U
10 U

0.0048 U
0.5 U

0.051 UJ 0.051 U 0.056 U
5 U

0.6 U
0.004 U 0.004 U 0.004 U
0.001 U 0.001 U 0.001 U

0.048 U 0.048 U
2 U 2 U 2 U

0.002 U 0.00042 J 0.002 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

0.83 U 0.85 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

50 U 50 U 50 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

0.6 U
0.001 U 0.001 U 0.001 U
0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U

1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

10 U
0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U

10 U 10 U 10 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1'-Biphenyl 8270D µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromoethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,2-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 8270D µg/L
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,3-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,4-Dioxane 8260B SIM µg/L
1-Chlorohexane 8260B µg/L
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270D µg/L
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L
2,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 8151A µg/L
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 1613B pg/L
2,3,7,8-TCDD 1613B pg/L
2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 1613B pg/L
2,4,5-T 8151A µg/L
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,4-D 8151A µg/L
2,4-DB 8151A µg/L
2,4-Diamino-6-nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,4-Dichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dimethylphenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dinitrophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,6-Diamino-4-nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,6-Dichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Amino-4,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Butanone (MEK) 8260B µg/L
2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 8260B µg/L
2-Chloronaphthalene 8270D µg/L
2-Chlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
2-Hexanone 8260B µg/L
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270D µg/L
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L
2-Methylphenol 8270D µg/L
2-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
2-Nitrophenol 8270D µg/L
2-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Phenylbutane 8260B µg/L
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 8270D µg/L
3,5-Dimethylphenol 8270D µg/L
3-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
3-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
4,4'-DDD 8081B µg/L
4,4'-DDE 8081B µg/L
4,4'-DDT 8081B µg/L
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Amino-2,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 8270D µg/L
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Chloroaniline 8270D µg/L
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 8270D µg/L
4-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 8260B µg/L
4-Methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
4-Nitrophenol 8270D µg/L
4-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
Acenaphthene 8270D µg/L
Acenaphthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Acenaphthylene 8270D µg/L
Acenaphthylene 8270D SIM µg/L
Acetone 8260B µg/L
Acrolein 8260B µg/L
Acrylonitrile 8260B µg/L
Aldrin 8081B µg/L
Alpha-Bhc 8081B µg/L
Aluminum 6010C mg/L
Aniline 8270D µg/L
Anthracene 8270D µg/L
Anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L
Antimony 6010C mg/L

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

10 U 5 U 10 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

29.4 11.2 U 9.78 U
10.4 U 11.2 U 9.78 U
10.4 U 11.2 U 9.78 U
10.4 U 11.2 U 9.78 U
10.4 U 11.2 U 9.78 U
10.4 U 11.2 U 9.78 U
10.4 U 11.2 U 9.78 U
1.57 J 11.2 U 9.78 U
2.78 J 11.2 U 9.78 U
10.4 U 11.2 U 9.78 U
10.4 U 11.2 U 9.78 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

5 U 5 U 5 U

5 U 5 U 5 U

1 U 5 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

2 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

0.011 J 0.053 U 0.033 J
1 U 5 U 1 U

10.4 U 11.2 U 9.78 U
10.4 U 11.2 U 9.78 U

0.812 J 2.24 U 1.96 U
2.08 U 2.24 U 0.119 J

3 J 10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U 10 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
10 U 10 U 10 U

0.015 J 0.053 U 0.052 J

5 U 5 U 5 U

0.018 UJ
0.018 UJ
0.018 UJ

5 U 5 U 5 U
10 U 10 U 10 U

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ
20 U 20 U 20 U

100 U 100 U 100 U
20 U 20 U 20 U

0.0092 UJ
0.0092 UJ

0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ
0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U

EB1-061814
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

06/18/2014
EB
LL

EB2-051414
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/14/2014
EB
LL

EB2-051514
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

05/15/2014
EB
LL

EB2-052214
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/22/2014
EB
LL

EB2-052914
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

05/29/2014
EB
LL
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Aroclor 1016 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1221 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1232 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1242 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1248 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1254 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1260 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1262 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1268 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 5432 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 5442 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 5460 8082A µg/L
Arsenic 6010C mg/L
Barium 6010C mg/L
Benzene 8260B µg/L
Benzidine 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(e)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzoic Acid 8270D µg/L
Benzyl Alcohol 8270D µg/L
Beryllium 6010C mg/L
Beta-Bhc 8081B µg/L
bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 8270D µg/L
bis(2-chloroethyl) ether 8270D µg/L
bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether 8270D µg/L
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 8270D µg/L
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Boron 6010C mg/L
Bromobenzene 8260B µg/L
Bromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromodichloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromoform 8260B µg/L
Bromomethane 8260B µg/L
Butylbenzylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Butylbenzylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Cadmium 6010C mg/L
Calcium 6010C mg/L
Carbazole 8270D µg/L
Carbon Disulfide 8260B µg/L
Carbon Tetrachloride 8260B µg/L
Chlordane 8081B µg/L
Chlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
Chloroethane 8260B µg/L
Chloroform 8260B µg/L
Chloromethane 8260B µg/L
Chlorotrifluoroethylene 8260B µg/L
Chromium 6010C mg/L
Chromium (Hexavalent Compounds) 7199 µg/L
Chrysene 8270D µg/L
Chrysene 8270D SIM µg/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Cobalt 6010C mg/L
Copper 6010C mg/L
Cymene 8260B µg/L
Delta-Bhc 8081B µg/L
Di isopropyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270D µg/L
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L
Dibenzofuran 8270D µg/L
Dibromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Dibromomethane 8260B µg/L
Dicamba 8151A µg/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Dichlorprop 8151A µg/L
Dieldrin 8081B µg/L
Diethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Diethylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Diethylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Dimethylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Dimethylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Di-n-butylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Di-n-butylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Dinitrobutyl Phenol 8151A µg/L
Di-n-octylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Di-n-octylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Diphenylamine 8270D µg/L
EFH (C12-C14) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C15-C20) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C21-C30) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C30-C40) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C8-C11) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
Endosulfan I 8081B µg/L
Endosulfan II 8081B µg/L
Endosulfan Sulfate 8081B µg/L
Endrin 8081B µg/L
Endrin Aldehyde 8081B µg/L
Endrin Ketone 8081B µg/L
Ethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Ethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Fluorene 8270D µg/L
Fluorene 8270D SIM µg/L
Formaldehyde 8315A µg/L
Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 8081B µg/L
Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) 8015M µg/L

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer

EB1-061814
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

06/18/2014
EB
LL

EB2-051414
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/14/2014
EB
LL

EB2-051514
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

05/15/2014
EB
LL

EB2-052214
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/22/2014
EB
LL

EB2-052914
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

05/29/2014
EB
LL

0.43 U 0.4 U 0.42 U
0.43 U 0.4 U 0.42 U
0.43 U 0.4 U 0.42 U
0.43 U 0.4 U 0.42 U
0.43 U 0.4 U 0.42 U
0.43 U 0.4 U 0.42 U
0.43 U 0.4 U 0.42 U
0.43 U 0.4 U 0.42 U
0.43 U 0.4 U 0.42 U
0.43 UJ 0.4 U 0.42 U
0.43 UJ 0.4 U 0.42 U
0.43 UJ 0.4 U 0.42 U
0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U

1 U 5 U 1 U

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ
0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ

0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
0.0092 UJ

1 U 1.1 UJ 1.1 UJ
0.0061 J 0.1 U 0.1 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
4 U 5 U 4 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

1 U 1.1 U 1.1 UJ
0.00037 J 0.01 U 0.01 U

0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

0.46 UJ
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
5 U 5 UJ 5 U

0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
0.0092 UJ

1 U 5 U 1 U

0.052 U 0.053 UJ 0.054 UJ

1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

1 U 5 U 1 U

0.018 UJ

0.11 J 1.1 U 1.1 UJ

1 U 1.1 U 1.1 UJ

1 U 1.1 U 0.1 J

1 U 1.1 UJ 1.1 UJ

0.098 U 0.097 U 0.1 UJ
0.098 UJ 0.097 UJ 0.1 UJ
0.098 U 0.097 U 0.1 UJ
0.098 UJ 0.097 U 0.1 UJ
0.098 U 0.097 U 0.1 UJ
0.098 UJ 0.097 UJ 0.1 UJ
0.49 UJ 0.49 U 0.5 UJ
0.49 UJ 0.49 U 0.5 UJ

0.098 U 0.097 U 0.1 UJ
0.098 UJ 0.097 UJ 0.1 UJ

0.0092 UJ
0.018 UJ
0.018 UJ
0.018 UJ
0.092 UJ
0.018 UJ

1 U 5 U 1 U

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ
50 UJ

0.0092 UJ
50 U 50 U
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Heptachlor 8081B µg/L
Heptachlor Epoxide 8081B µg/L
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 8260B µg/L
Hexachlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
Hexachlorobutadiene 8270D µg/L
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 8270D µg/L
Hexachloroethane 8270D µg/L
HMX 8330A µg/L
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270D µg/L
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Iron 6010C mg/L
Isophorone 8270D µg/L
Isopropylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Lead 6010C mg/L
Lithium 6010C mg/L
m,p-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Magnesium 6010C mg/L
Manganese 6010C mg/L
MCPA 8151A µg/L
MCPP 8151A µg/L
M-Dinitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
Mercury 7470A mg/L
Methoxychlor 8081B µg/L
Methyl Iodide 8260B µg/L
Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Methylene Chloride 8260B µg/L
Mirex 8081B µg/L
Molybdenum 6010C mg/L
Morpholine 8270D SIM µg/L
m-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
Naphthalene 8270D µg/L
Naphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L
n-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Nickel 6010C mg/L
Nitrobenzene 8270D µg/L
Nitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
Nitroglycerin 8330A µg/kg
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 8270D µg/L
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 8270D SIM µg/L
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 8270D µg/L
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 8270D µg/L
n-Propylbenzene 8260B µg/L
OCDD 1613B pg/L
OCDF 1613B pg/L
o-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
o-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Pentachlorophenol 8270D µg/L
Perchlorate 6850 µg/L
PETN 8330A µg/kg
pH 9040C pH
Phenanthrene 8270D µg/L
Phenanthrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Phenol 8270D µg/L
Phosphorus 6010C mg/L
Potassium 6010C mg/L
Propylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
p-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
Pyrene 8270D µg/L
Pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Pyridine 8270D µg/L
RDX 8330A µg/L
Selenium 6020A mg/L
Silver 6020A mg/L
Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 8151A µg/L
Sodium 6010C mg/L
Strontium 6020A mg/L
Styrene 8260B µg/L
Technical Toxaphene 8081B µg/L
tert-Butyl ethyl ether 8260B µg/L
tert-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Tertiary amyl methyl ether 8260B µg/L
Tertiary butyl alcohol 8260B µg/L
Tetrachloroethene 8260B µg/L
Tetryl 8330A µg/L
Thallium 6020A mg/L
Tin 6010C mg/L
Titanium 6010C mg/L
Toluene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Trichloroethene 8260B µg/L
Trichlorofluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Triethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Vanadium 6010C mg/L
Vinyl Acetate 8260B µg/L
Vinyl Chloride 8260B µg/L
Zinc 6010C mg/L
Zirconium 6010C mg/L

Notes:
ug/L - microgram per liter
mg/L - milligram per liter
ng/L - nanogram per liter
pg/L - picogram per liter
U - Compound not detected above the reporting limit

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer

EB1-061814
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

06/18/2014
EB
LL

EB2-051414
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/14/2014
EB
LL

EB2-051514
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

05/15/2014
EB
LL

EB2-052214
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

05/22/2014
EB
LL

EB2-052914
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

05/29/2014
EB
LL

0.0092 UJ
0.0092 UJ

5 U 5 U 5 U

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ
0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U
0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U

1 U 5 U 1 U
0.2 U 0.2 U 0.2 U

0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U

0.0002 U 0.0002 U 0.0002 U
0.092 UJ

1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
3 U 5 U 3 U

0.046 UJ
0.01 J 0.02 U 0.02 U

0.036 J 0.053 U 0.15 J
5 U 5 U 5 U

0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ

5 U 5 U 5 U
20.8 U 22.4 U 19.6 U
20.8 U 22.4 U 19.6 U

1 U 5 U 1 U

0.4 J

5.2 5.8 6.8

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ

0.2 U 0.2 U 0.2 U
1 U 0.114 J 1 U

0.052 U 0.053 U 0.054 UJ

0.004 U 0.004 U 0.004 U
0.001 U 0.001 U 0.001 U

2 U 2 U 2 U
0.002 U 0.002 U 0.002 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
0.92 UJ

1 U 5 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

50 U 50 U 50 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

0.001 U 0.001 U 0.001 U
0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U

1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
10 UJ 10 U 10 U
1 U 5 U 1 U

0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1'-Biphenyl 8270D µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromoethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,2-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 8270D µg/L
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,3-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,4-Dioxane 8260B SIM µg/L
1-Chlorohexane 8260B µg/L
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270D µg/L
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L
2,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 8151A µg/L
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 1613B pg/L
2,3,7,8-TCDD 1613B pg/L
2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 1613B pg/L
2,4,5-T 8151A µg/L
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,4-D 8151A µg/L
2,4-DB 8151A µg/L
2,4-Diamino-6-nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,4-Dichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dimethylphenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dinitrophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,6-Diamino-4-nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,6-Dichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Amino-4,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Butanone (MEK) 8260B µg/L
2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 8260B µg/L
2-Chloronaphthalene 8270D µg/L
2-Chlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
2-Hexanone 8260B µg/L
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270D µg/L
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L
2-Methylphenol 8270D µg/L
2-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
2-Nitrophenol 8270D µg/L
2-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Phenylbutane 8260B µg/L
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 8270D µg/L
3,5-Dimethylphenol 8270D µg/L
3-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
3-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
4,4'-DDD 8081B µg/L
4,4'-DDE 8081B µg/L
4,4'-DDT 8081B µg/L
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Amino-2,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 8270D µg/L
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Chloroaniline 8270D µg/L
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 8270D µg/L
4-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 8260B µg/L
4-Methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
4-Nitrophenol 8270D µg/L
4-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
Acenaphthene 8270D µg/L
Acenaphthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Acenaphthylene 8270D µg/L
Acenaphthylene 8270D SIM µg/L
Acetone 8260B µg/L
Acrolein 8260B µg/L
Acrylonitrile 8260B µg/L
Aldrin 8081B µg/L
Alpha-Bhc 8081B µg/L
Aluminum 6010C mg/L
Aniline 8270D µg/L
Anthracene 8270D µg/L
Anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L
Antimony 6010C mg/L

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer
5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 10 U 5 U
5 U 1 U 5 U

1 U
5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

9.86 U 9.56 U 9.57 U
9.86 U 9.56 U 9.57 U

0.367 J 9.56 U 9.57 U
9.86 U 9.56 U 9.57 U
9.86 U 9.56 U 9.57 U
9.86 U 9.56 U 0.313 J
9.86 U 9.56 U 9.57 U
9.86 U 9.56 U 9.57 U
9.86 U 9.56 U 9.57 U
9.86 U 9.56 U 9.57 U

0.251 J 9.56 U 9.57 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

1 UJ
5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

1 U
5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 1 U 5 U

1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

0.6 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

1 U
5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

1 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
0.6 U

0.02 J 0.051 UJ 0.02 J
5 U 1 U 5 U

1.2 U
9.86 U 9.56 U 9.57 U

0.234 J 9.56 U 9.57 U
1.97 U 1.91 U 0.262 J
1.97 U 0.203 J 1.91 U

0.048 U
1 U
1 U

0.6 U
0.48 U
0.96 U
0.6 U

1 U
1 U

34 U
0.6 U
0.6 U

1 U
0.6 U
0.6 U

10 U 10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U 10 U
1 U
1 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
10 U 10 U 10 U

0.6 U
0.028 J 0.051 U 0.028 J

1 U
1 U
1 U

0.6 U
5 U 5 U 5 U

6 U
11 U
1 U

1.2 U
0.017 U 0.017 U
0.017 U 0.017 U
0.017 U 0.017 U

17 U
0.6 U

1 U
1 U
1 U
1 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
10 U 10 U 10 U

1 U
1 U

34 U
1.2 U
0.6 U

0.057 U 0.051 U 0.057 U
0.6 U

0.057 U 0.051 U 0.057 U
20 U 20 U 20 U

100 U 100 U 100 U
20 U 20 U 20 U

0.0084 U 0.0083 UJ
0.0084 U 0.0083 U

0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U
1 U

0.6 U
0.057 U 0.051 U 0.057 U
0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U

EB2-060414
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

06/04/2014
EB
LL

EB2-061114
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

06/11/2014
EB
LL

EB2-061214
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

06/12/2014
EB
LL

EB3-052214
EQUIPMENT BLANK TR

05/22/2014
EB
LL

EB3-060414
EQUIPMENT BLANK TR

06/04/2014
EB
LL
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Aroclor 1016 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1221 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1232 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1242 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1248 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1254 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1260 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1262 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1268 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 5432 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 5442 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 5460 8082A µg/L
Arsenic 6010C mg/L
Barium 6010C mg/L
Benzene 8260B µg/L
Benzidine 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(e)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzoic Acid 8270D µg/L
Benzyl Alcohol 8270D µg/L
Beryllium 6010C mg/L
Beta-Bhc 8081B µg/L
bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 8270D µg/L
bis(2-chloroethyl) ether 8270D µg/L
bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether 8270D µg/L
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 8270D µg/L
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Boron 6010C mg/L
Bromobenzene 8260B µg/L
Bromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromodichloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromoform 8260B µg/L
Bromomethane 8260B µg/L
Butylbenzylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Butylbenzylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Cadmium 6010C mg/L
Calcium 6010C mg/L
Carbazole 8270D µg/L
Carbon Disulfide 8260B µg/L
Carbon Tetrachloride 8260B µg/L
Chlordane 8081B µg/L
Chlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
Chloroethane 8260B µg/L
Chloroform 8260B µg/L
Chloromethane 8260B µg/L
Chlorotrifluoroethylene 8260B µg/L
Chromium 6010C mg/L
Chromium (Hexavalent Compounds) 7199 µg/L
Chrysene 8270D µg/L
Chrysene 8270D SIM µg/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Cobalt 6010C mg/L
Copper 6010C mg/L
Cymene 8260B µg/L
Delta-Bhc 8081B µg/L
Di isopropyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270D µg/L
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L
Dibenzofuran 8270D µg/L
Dibromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Dibromomethane 8260B µg/L
Dicamba 8151A µg/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Dichlorprop 8151A µg/L
Dieldrin 8081B µg/L
Diethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Diethylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Diethylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Dimethylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Dimethylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Di-n-butylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Di-n-butylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Dinitrobutyl Phenol 8151A µg/L
Di-n-octylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Di-n-octylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Diphenylamine 8270D µg/L
EFH (C12-C14) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C15-C20) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C21-C30) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C30-C40) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C8-C11) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
Endosulfan I 8081B µg/L
Endosulfan II 8081B µg/L
Endosulfan Sulfate 8081B µg/L
Endrin 8081B µg/L
Endrin Aldehyde 8081B µg/L
Endrin Ketone 8081B µg/L
Ethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Ethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Fluorene 8270D µg/L
Fluorene 8270D SIM µg/L
Formaldehyde 8315A µg/L
Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 8081B µg/L
Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) 8015M µg/L

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer

EB2-060414
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

06/04/2014
EB
LL

EB2-061114
EQUIPMENT BLANK SV

06/11/2014
EB
LL

EB2-061214
EQUIPMENT BLANK FDG

06/12/2014
EB
LL

EB3-052214
EQUIPMENT BLANK TR

05/22/2014
EB
LL

EB3-060414
EQUIPMENT BLANK TR

06/04/2014
EB
LL

0.42 UJ 0.42 U 0.42 U
0.42 UJ 0.42 U 0.42 U
0.42 UJ 0.42 U 0.42 U
0.42 UJ 0.42 U 0.42 U
0.42 UJ 0.42 U 0.42 U
0.42 UJ 0.42 U 0.42 U
0.42 UJ 0.42 U 0.42 U
0.42 UJ 0.42 U 0.42 U
0.42 UJ 0.42 U 0.42 U
0.42 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
0.42 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
0.42 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
0.01 U 0.01 U 0.0007 J

5 U 1 U 5 U

0.6 U
0.057 U 0.051 U 0.057 U

0.6 U
0.057 U 0.051 U 0.057 U

0.6 U
0.057 U 0.051 U 0.057 U
0.057 U 0.051 U 0.057 U

0.6 U
0.057 U 0.051 U 0.057 U

0.6 U
0.057 U 0.051 U 0.057 U

17 U
17 U

0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
0.009 U 0.0083 U

1 U
1 U
1 U
6 U

1.1 UJ 1 UJ 1.1 UJ
0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 4 U 5 U
5 U 1 U 5 U

6 U
1.1 U 1 U 1.1 U

0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
0.4 U 0.15 J 0.151 J

1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 1 U 5 U

0.42 U 0.42 U
5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 UJ

0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U
10 UJ
0.6 U

0.057 U 0.051 U 0.057 U
5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 1 U 5 U

0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U

5 U 5 U 5 U
0.0084 U 0.0083 U

5 U 1 U 5 U
0.6 U

0.057 U 0.051 U 0.057 U
1 U

5 U 1 U 5 U
5 U 1 U 5 U

0.29 U
5 U 1 U 5 U

0.48 U
0.017 U 0.017 U

10 U
6 U

1.1 U 0.097 J 1.1 U
6 U

1.1 U 1 U 1.1 U
6 U

1.1 U 0.1 J 0.14 J
0.48 U

6 U
1.1 UJ 1 U 1.1 U

6 U
0.099 U 0.1 U 0.097 UJ
0.099 UJ 0.1 U 0.097 UJ
0.099 U 0.1 U 0.097 U
0.099 U 0.1 U 0.097 U
0.099 U 0.1 U 0.097 U
0.099 UJ 0.1 U 0.097 U
0.49 U 0.5 U 0.48 U
0.49 U 0.5 U 0.48 U

0.099 U 0.1 U 0.097 UJ
0.099 UJ 0.1 U 0.097 UJ

0.0084 U 0.0083 U
0.017 U 0.017 U
0.017 U 0.017 U
0.017 U 0.017 U
0.084 U 0.083 U
0.017 U 0.017 U

5 U 1 U 5 U
10 U
0.6 U

0.057 U 0.051 U 0.057 U
0.6 U

0.057 U 0.051 U 0.057 U

0.0084 U 0.0083 U
50 U 50 U 50 U
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Heptachlor 8081B µg/L
Heptachlor Epoxide 8081B µg/L
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 8260B µg/L
Hexachlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
Hexachlorobutadiene 8270D µg/L
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 8270D µg/L
Hexachloroethane 8270D µg/L
HMX 8330A µg/L
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270D µg/L
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Iron 6010C mg/L
Isophorone 8270D µg/L
Isopropylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Lead 6010C mg/L
Lithium 6010C mg/L
m,p-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Magnesium 6010C mg/L
Manganese 6010C mg/L
MCPA 8151A µg/L
MCPP 8151A µg/L
M-Dinitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
Mercury 7470A mg/L
Methoxychlor 8081B µg/L
Methyl Iodide 8260B µg/L
Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Methylene Chloride 8260B µg/L
Mirex 8081B µg/L
Molybdenum 6010C mg/L
Morpholine 8270D SIM µg/L
m-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
Naphthalene 8270D µg/L
Naphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L
n-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Nickel 6010C mg/L
Nitrobenzene 8270D µg/L
Nitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
Nitroglycerin 8330A µg/kg
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 8270D µg/L
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 8270D SIM µg/L
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 8270D µg/L
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 8270D µg/L
n-Propylbenzene 8260B µg/L
OCDD 1613B pg/L
OCDF 1613B pg/L
o-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
o-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Pentachlorophenol 8270D µg/L
Perchlorate 6850 µg/L
PETN 8330A µg/kg
pH 9040C pH
Phenanthrene 8270D µg/L
Phenanthrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Phenol 8270D µg/L
Phosphorus 6010C mg/L
Potassium 6010C mg/L
Propylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
p-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
Pyrene 8270D µg/L
Pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Pyridine 8270D µg/L
RDX 8330A µg/L
Selenium 6020A mg/L
Silver 6020A mg/L
Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 8151A µg/L
Sodium 6010C mg/L
Strontium 6020A mg/L
Styrene 8260B µg/L
Technical Toxaphene 8081B µg/L
tert-Butyl ethyl ether 8260B µg/L
tert-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Tertiary amyl methyl ether 8260B µg/L
Tertiary butyl alcohol 8260B µg/L
Tetrachloroethene 8260B µg/L
Tetryl 8330A µg/L
Thallium 6020A mg/L
Tin 6010C mg/L
Titanium 6010C mg/L
Toluene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Trichloroethene 8260B µg/L
Trichlorofluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Triethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Vanadium 6010C mg/L
Vinyl Acetate 8260B µg/L
Vinyl Chloride 8260B µg/L
Zinc 6010C mg/L
Zirconium 6010C mg/L

Notes:
ug/L - microgram per liter
mg/L - milligram per liter
ng/L - nanogram per liter
pg/L - picogram per liter
U - Compound not detected above the reporting limit
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1'-Biphenyl 8270D µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 1613B pg/L
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromoethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,2-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 8270D µg/L
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,3-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
1,4-Dioxane 8260B SIM µg/L
1-Chlorohexane 8260B µg/L
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270D µg/L
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L
2,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 8151A µg/L
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 1613B pg/L
2,3,7,8-TCDD 1613B pg/L
2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 1613B pg/L
2,4,5-T 8151A µg/L
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,4-D 8151A µg/L
2,4-DB 8151A µg/L
2,4-Diamino-6-nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,4-Dichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dimethylphenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dinitrophenol 8270D µg/L
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,6-Diamino-4-nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2,6-Dichlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Amino-4,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Butanone (MEK) 8260B µg/L
2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 8260B µg/L
2-Chloronaphthalene 8270D µg/L
2-Chlorophenol 8270D µg/L
2-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
2-Hexanone 8260B µg/L
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270D µg/L
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L
2-Methylphenol 8270D µg/L
2-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
2-Nitrophenol 8270D µg/L
2-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
2-Phenylbutane 8260B µg/L
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 8270D µg/L
3,5-Dimethylphenol 8270D µg/L
3-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
3-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
4,4'-DDD 8081B µg/L
4,4'-DDE 8081B µg/L
4,4'-DDT 8081B µg/L
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Amino-2,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 8270D µg/L
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Chloroaniline 8270D µg/L
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 8270D µg/L
4-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 8260B µg/L
4-Methylphenol 8270D µg/L
4-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L
4-Nitrophenol 8270D µg/L
4-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L
Acenaphthene 8270D µg/L
Acenaphthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Acenaphthylene 8270D µg/L
Acenaphthylene 8270D SIM µg/L
Acetone 8260B µg/L
Acrolein 8260B µg/L
Acrylonitrile 8260B µg/L
Aldrin 8081B µg/L
Alpha-Bhc 8081B µg/L
Aluminum 6010C mg/L
Aniline 8270D µg/L
Anthracene 8270D µg/L
Anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L
Antimony 6010C mg/L

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Aroclor 1016 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1221 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1232 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1242 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1248 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1254 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1260 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1262 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 1268 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 5432 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 5442 8082A µg/L
Aroclor 5460 8082A µg/L
Arsenic 6010C mg/L
Barium 6010C mg/L
Benzene 8260B µg/L
Benzidine 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(e)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Benzoic Acid 8270D µg/L
Benzyl Alcohol 8270D µg/L
Beryllium 6010C mg/L
Beta-Bhc 8081B µg/L
bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 8270D µg/L
bis(2-chloroethyl) ether 8270D µg/L
bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether 8270D µg/L
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 8270D µg/L
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Boron 6010C mg/L
Bromobenzene 8260B µg/L
Bromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromodichloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromoform 8260B µg/L
Bromomethane 8260B µg/L
Butylbenzylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Butylbenzylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Cadmium 6010C mg/L
Calcium 6010C mg/L
Carbazole 8270D µg/L
Carbon Disulfide 8260B µg/L
Carbon Tetrachloride 8260B µg/L
Chlordane 8081B µg/L
Chlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
Chloroethane 8260B µg/L
Chloroform 8260B µg/L
Chloromethane 8260B µg/L
Chlorotrifluoroethylene 8260B µg/L
Chromium 6010C mg/L
Chromium (Hexavalent Compounds) 7199 µg/L
Chrysene 8270D µg/L
Chrysene 8270D SIM µg/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Cobalt 6010C mg/L
Copper 6010C mg/L
Cymene 8260B µg/L
Delta-Bhc 8081B µg/L
Di isopropyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270D µg/L
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L
Dibenzofuran 8270D µg/L
Dibromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Dibromomethane 8260B µg/L
Dicamba 8151A µg/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Dichlorprop 8151A µg/L
Dieldrin 8081B µg/L
Diethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Diethylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Diethylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Dimethylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Dimethylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Di-n-butylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Di-n-butylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Dinitrobutyl Phenol 8151A µg/L
Di-n-octylphthalate 8270D µg/L
Di-n-octylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L
Diphenylamine 8270D µg/L
EFH (C12-C14) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C15-C20) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C21-C30) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C30-C40) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
EFH (C8-C11) 8015M mg/L
EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L
Endosulfan I 8081B µg/L
Endosulfan II 8081B µg/L
Endosulfan Sulfate 8081B µg/L
Endrin 8081B µg/L
Endrin Aldehyde 8081B µg/L
Endrin Ketone 8081B µg/L
Ethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Ethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Fluoranthene 8270D µg/L
Fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L
Fluorene 8270D µg/L
Fluorene 8270D SIM µg/L
Formaldehyde 8315A µg/L
Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 8081B µg/L
Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) 8015M µg/L
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Heptachlor 8081B µg/L
Heptachlor Epoxide 8081B µg/L
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 8260B µg/L
Hexachlorobenzene 8270D µg/L
Hexachlorobutadiene 8270D µg/L
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 8270D µg/L
Hexachloroethane 8270D µg/L
HMX 8330A µg/L
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270D µg/L
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Iron 6010C mg/L
Isophorone 8270D µg/L
Isopropylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Lead 6010C mg/L
Lithium 6010C mg/L
m,p-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Magnesium 6010C mg/L
Manganese 6010C mg/L
MCPA 8151A µg/L
MCPP 8151A µg/L
M-Dinitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
Mercury 7470A mg/L
Methoxychlor 8081B µg/L
Methyl Iodide 8260B µg/L
Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Methylene Chloride 8260B µg/L
Mirex 8081B µg/L
Molybdenum 6010C mg/L
Morpholine 8270D SIM µg/L
m-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
Naphthalene 8270D µg/L
Naphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L
n-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Nickel 6010C mg/L
Nitrobenzene 8270D µg/L
Nitrobenzene 8330A µg/L
Nitroglycerin 8330A µg/kg
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 8270D µg/L
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 8270D SIM µg/L
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 8270D µg/L
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 8270D µg/L
n-Propylbenzene 8260B µg/L
OCDD 1613B pg/L
OCDF 1613B pg/L
o-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
o-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Pentachlorophenol 8270D µg/L
Perchlorate 6850 µg/L
PETN 8330A µg/kg
pH 9040C pH
Phenanthrene 8270D µg/L
Phenanthrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Phenol 8270D µg/L
Phosphorus 6010C mg/L
Potassium 6010C mg/L
Propylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
p-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L
Pyrene 8270D µg/L
Pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L
Pyridine 8270D µg/L
RDX 8330A µg/L
Selenium 6020A mg/L
Silver 6020A mg/L
Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 8151A µg/L
Sodium 6010C mg/L
Strontium 6020A mg/L
Styrene 8260B µg/L
Technical Toxaphene 8081B µg/L
tert-Butyl ethyl ether 8260B µg/L
tert-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Tertiary amyl methyl ether 8260B µg/L
Tertiary butyl alcohol 8260B µg/L
Tetrachloroethene 8260B µg/L
Tetryl 8330A µg/L
Thallium 6020A mg/L
Tin 6010C mg/L
Titanium 6010C mg/L
Toluene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Trichloroethene 8260B µg/L
Trichlorofluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Triethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L
Vanadium 6010C mg/L
Vinyl Acetate 8260B µg/L
Vinyl Chloride 8260B µg/L
Zinc 6010C mg/L
Zirconium 6010C mg/L

Notes:
ug/L - microgram per liter
mg/L - milligram per liter
ng/L - nanogram per liter
pg/L - picogram per liter
U - Compound not detected above the reporting limit
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 10 U 5 U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
1,1'-Biphenyl 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
1,1-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
1,1-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L 9.71 U 9.9 U 9.9 U
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 1613B pg/L 9.71 U 9.9 U 9.9 U
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 1613B pg/L 9.71 U 9.9 U 9.9 U
1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L 9.71 U 9.9 U 9.9 U
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L 0.257 J 9.9 U 9.9 U
1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L 9.71 U 9.9 U 9.9 U
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L 9.71 U 9.9 U 9.9 U
1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L 9.71 U 9.9 U 9.9 U
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 1613B pg/L 9.71 U 9.9 U 0.182 J
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 1613B pg/L 9.71 U 9.9 U 9.9 U
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1613B pg/L 9.71 U 9.9 U 9.9 U
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,2-Dibromoethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
1,2-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
1,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene 8330A µg/L 0.6 U 0.6 U
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
1,3-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
1,4-Dioxane 8260B SIM µg/L 2 U 2 U
1-Chlorohexane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
1-Methylnaphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.022 J
2,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 8151A µg/L 1.2 UJ 1.3 U
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 1613B pg/L 9.71 U 9.9 U 9.9 U
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 1613B pg/L 9.71 U 9.9 U 9.9 U
2,3,7,8-TCDD 1613B pg/L 1.94 U 1.98 U 1.98 U
2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 1613B pg/L 1.94 U 1.98 U 1.98 U
2,4,5-T 8151A µg/L 0.049 UJ 0.051 U
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L 0.6 U 0.6 U
2,4-D 8151A µg/L 0.49 U 0.51 U
2,4-DB 8151A µg/L 0.98 U 1 U
2,4-Diamino-6-nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L 0.6 U 0.6 U
2,4-Dichlorophenol 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
2,4-Dimethylphenol 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
2,4-Dinitrophenol 8270D µg/L 31 U 32 U
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L 0.6 U 0.6 U
2,6-Diamino-4-nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L 0.6 U 0.6 U
2,6-Dichlorophenol 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L 0.6 U 0.6 U
2-Amino-4,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L 0.6 U 0.6 U
2-Butanone (MEK) 8260B µg/L 10 U 10 U 10 U
2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 8260B µg/L 10 U 10 U 10 U
2-Chloronaphthalene 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
2-Chlorophenol 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
2-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
2-Hexanone 8260B µg/L 10 U 10 U 10 U
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
2-Methylnaphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.012 J 0.048 UJ 0.032 J
2-Methylphenol 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
2-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
2-Nitrophenol 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
2-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L 0.6 U 0.6 U
2-Phenylbutane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
2-Propanol 8015C µg/L 1000 UJ
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 8270D µg/L 5 U 5 U
3,5-Dimethylphenol 8270D µg/L 10 U 11 U
3-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
3-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L 1.2 U 1.2 U
4,4'-DDD 8081B µg/L 0.017 U 0.018 U
4,4'-DDE 8081B µg/L 0.017 U 0.018 U
4,4'-DDT 8081B µg/L 0.017 U 0.018 U
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 8270D µg/L 16 U 16 U
4-Amino-2,6-Dinitrotoluene 8330A µg/L 0.6 U 0.6 U
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
4-Chloroaniline 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
4-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 8260B µg/L 10 U 10 U 10 U
4-Methylphenol 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
4-Nitroaniline 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
4-Nitrophenol 8270D µg/L 31 U 32 U
4-Nitrotoluene 8330A µg/L 1.2 U 1.2 U
Acenaphthene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Acenaphthene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
Acenaphthylene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Acenaphthylene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
Acetone 8260B µg/L 20 U 20 U 20 U
Acrolein 8260B µg/L 100 U 100 U 100 U
Acrylonitrile 8260B µg/L 20 U 20 U 20 U
Aldrin 8081B µg/L 0.0086 U 0.0089 U
Alpha-Bhc 8081B µg/L 0.0086 U 0.0089 U
Aluminum 6010C mg/L 0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U
Aniline 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
Anthracene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
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Antimony 6010C mg/L 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
Aroclor 1016 8082A µg/L 0.43 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
Aroclor 1221 8082A µg/L 0.43 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
Aroclor 1232 8082A µg/L 0.43 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
Aroclor 1242 8082A µg/L 0.43 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
Aroclor 1248 8082A µg/L 0.43 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
Aroclor 1254 8082A µg/L 0.43 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
Aroclor 1260 8082A µg/L 0.43 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
Aroclor 1262 8082A µg/L 0.43 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
Aroclor 1268 8082A µg/L 0.43 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
Aroclor 5432 8082A µg/L 0.43 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
Aroclor 5442 8082A µg/L 0.43 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
Aroclor 5460 8082A µg/L 0.43 U 0.42 U 0.42 U
Arsenic 6010C mg/L 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
Barium 6010C mg/L 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
Benzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Benzidine 8270D µg/L 62 U 63 U
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Benzo(a)anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
Benzo(e)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
Benzoic Acid 8270D µg/L 16 UJ 16 U
Benzyl Alcohol 8270D µg/L 16 U 16 U
Beryllium 6010C mg/L 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
Beta-Bhc 8081B µg/L 0.0086 U 0.0089 U
bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
bis(2-chloroethyl) ether 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 8270D µg/L 5 U 5 U
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 8270D SIM µg/L 1 U 0.97 UJ 1.1 UJ
Boron 6010C mg/L 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
Bromide 300.0 mg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Bromobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
Bromochloromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
Bromodichloromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Bromoform 8260B µg/L 5 U 4 U 5 U
Bromomethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Butylbenzylphthalate 8270D µg/L 5 U 5 U
Butylbenzylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L 1 U 0.97 UJ 1.1 U
Cadmium 6010C mg/L 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
Calcium 6010C mg/L 0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U
Carbazole 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
Carbon Disulfide 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
Carbon Tetrachloride 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Chlordane 8081B µg/L 0.43 U 0.44 U
Chloride 300.0 mg/L 0.4 U 0.4 U
Chlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Chloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Chloroform 8260B µg/L 3 J 1 U 0.7 J
Chloromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Chlorotrifluoroethylene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 UJ 5 UJ
Chromium 6010C mg/L 0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U
Chromium (Hexavalent Compounds) 7199 µg/L 10 U 10 U
Chrysene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Chrysene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Cobalt 6010C mg/L 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
Copper 6010C mg/L 0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U
Cyanide 9012B mg/L 0.01 U
Cymene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
Delta-Bhc 8081B µg/L 0.0086 U 0.0089 U
Di isopropyl Ether 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
Dibenzofuran 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
Dibromochloromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Dibromomethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Dicamba 8151A µg/L 0.29 UJ 0.31 U
Dichlorodifluoromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Dichlorprop 8151A µg/L 0.49 UJ 0.51 U
Dieldrin 8081B µg/L 0.017 U 0.018 U
Diethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L 10 U 10 U
Diethylphthalate 8270D µg/L 5 U 5 U
Diethylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L 1 U 0.47 J 1.1 U
Dimethylphthalate 8270D µg/L 5 U 5 U
Dimethylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L 1 U 0.97 UJ 1.1 U
Di-n-butylphthalate 8270D µg/L 5 U 5 U
Di-n-butylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L 0.11 J 0.22 J 0.089 J
Dinitrobutyl Phenol 8151A µg/L 0.49 UJ 0.51 U
Di-n-octylphthalate 8270D µg/L 5 U 5 U
Di-n-octylphthalate 8270D SIM µg/L 1 UJ 0.97 UJ 1.1 U
Diphenylamine 8270D µg/L 5 U 5 U
EFH (C12-C14) 8015M mg/L 0.59 U 0.098 U 0.1 U
EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L 0.098 UJ 0.1 U
EFH (C15-C20) 8015M mg/L 0.59 U 0.098 U 0.1 U
EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L 0.098 U 0.1 U
EFH (C21-C30) 8015M mg/L 0.59 U 0.098 U 0.1 U
EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L 0.098 UJ 0.1 U
EFH (C30-C40) 8015M mg/L 0.59 UJ 0.49 U 0.5 U
EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L 0.49 U 0.5 U
EFH (C8-C11) 8015M mg/L 0.59 U 0.098 U 0.1 U
EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel 8015M mg/L 0.098 UJ 0.1 U
Endosulfan I 8081B µg/L 0.0086 U 0.0089 U
Endosulfan II 8081B µg/L 0.017 U 0.018 U
Endosulfan Sulfate 8081B µg/L 0.017 U 0.018 U
Endrin 8081B µg/L 0.017 U 0.018 U
Endrin Aldehyde 8081B µg/L 0.086 U 0.088 U
Endrin Ketone 8081B µg/L 0.017 U 0.018 U
Ethanol 8015C µg/L 1000 UJ
Ethylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Ethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L 10 U 10 U
Fluoranthene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Fluoranthene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
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Fluorene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Fluorene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
Fluoride 300.0 mg/L 0.1 U 0.1 U
Formaldehyde 8315A µg/L 50 U 50 U
Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 8081B µg/L 0.0086 U 0.0089 U
Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) 8015M µg/L 50 U 50 U 50 U
Heptachlor 8081B µg/L 0.0086 U 0.0089 U
Heptachlor Epoxide 8081B µg/L 0.0086 U 0.0089 U
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
Hexachlorobenzene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Hexachlorobutadiene 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 8270D µg/L 16 U 16 U
Hexachloroethane 8270D µg/L 5 U 5 U
HMX 8330A µg/L 2 U 2 U
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
Iron 6010C mg/L 0.4 U 0.4 U 0.4 U
Isophorone 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
Isopropylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
Lead 6010C mg/L 0.03 U 0.03 U 0.03 U
Lithium 6010C mg/L 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
m,p-Xylene 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Magnesium 6010C mg/L 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.2 U
Manganese 6010C mg/L 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
MCPA 8151A µg/L 200 U 200 U
MCPP 8151A µg/L 200 UJ 200 U
M-Dinitrobenzene 8330A µg/L 0.6 U 0.6 U
Mercury 7470A mg/L 0.0002 U 0.0002 U 0.0002 U
Methanol 8015C µg/L 1000 UJ
Methoxychlor 8081B µg/L 0.086 U 0.088 U
Methyl Iodide 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Methylene Chloride 8260B µg/L 18 3 U 7
Mirex 8081B µg/L 0.22 U 0.05 U
Molybdenum 6010C mg/L 0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U
Morpholine 8270D SIM µg/L 21 U
m-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L 0.0049 U 0.0051 U
Naphthalene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.2 J
Naphthalene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.11
n-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
Nickel 6010C mg/L 0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U
Nitrate 300.0 mg/L 0.1 U 0.1 U
Nitrite-NO2 300.0 mg/L 0.1 U 0.1 U
Nitrobenzene 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
Nitrobenzene 8330A µg/L 0.6 U 0.6 U
Nitroglycerin 8330A µg/kg 100000000 U 100000000 U
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 8270D µg/L 5 U 5 U
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
n-Propylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
OCDD 1613B pg/L 19.4 U 19.8 U 19.8 U
OCDF 1613B pg/L 19.4 U 19.8 U 19.8 U
Orthophosphate 300.0 mg/L 0.5 U
o-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L 0.0049 U 0.0051 U
o-Xylene 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Pentachlorophenol 8270D µg/L 5 U 5 U
Perchlorate 6850 µg/L 1 U 1 U 1 U
PETN 8330A µg/kg 100000000 U 100000000 U
pH 9040C pH 5.7 6.5 6.4
Phenanthrene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Phenanthrene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
Phenol 8270D µg/L 1 U 1 U
Phosphorus 6010C mg/L 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.2 U
Potassium 6010C mg/L 1 U 1 U 1 U
Propylene Glycol 8015C mg/L 10 U 10 U
p-Terphenyl 8015B mg/L 0.0049 U 0.0051 U
Pyrene 8270D µg/L 0.5 U 0.5 U
Pyrene 8270D SIM µg/L 0.052 U 0.048 UJ 0.053 U
Pyridine 8270D µg/L 5 U 5 U
RDX 8330A µg/L 0.6 U 0.6 U
Selenium 6020A mg/L 0.004 U 0.004 U 0.004 U
Silver 6020A mg/L 0.001 U 0.001 U 0.001 U
Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 8151A µg/L 0.049 U 0.051 U
Sodium 6010C mg/L 2 U 2 U 2 U
Strontium 6020A mg/L 0.002 U 0.002 U 0.002 U
Styrene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
Sulfate 300.0 mg/L 1 U 1 U
Technical Toxaphene 8081B µg/L 2.6 U 0.88 U
tert-Butyl ethyl ether 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
tert-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U
Tertiary amyl methyl ether 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Tertiary butyl alcohol 8260B µg/L 50 U 50 U 50 U
Tetrachloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Tetryl 8330A µg/L 0.6 U 0.6 U
Thallium 6020A mg/L 0.001 U 0.001 U 0.001 U
Tin 6010C mg/L 0.0029 J 0.04 U 0.04 U
Titanium 6010C mg/L 0.02 U 0.02 U 0.02 U
Toluene 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Total Organic Carbon SM5310C mg/L 1 U
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Trichloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Trichlorofluoromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Triethylene Glycol 8015C mg/L 10 U 10 U
Vanadium 6010C mg/L 0.01 U 0.01 U 0.01 U
Vinyl Acetate 8260B µg/L 10 U 10 U 10 U
Vinyl Chloride 8260B µg/L 5 U 1 U 5 U
Zinc 6010C mg/L 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U
Zirconium 6010C mg/L 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U

Notes:
ug/L - microgram per liter
mg/L - milligram per liter
ng/L - nanogram per liter
pg/L - picogram per liter
U - Compound not detected above the reporting limit
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1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1,1-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1,1-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,2-Dibromoethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,2-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,3-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1,4-Dioxane 8260B SIM µg/L 2 U
1-Chlorohexane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
2,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
2-Butanone (MEK) 8260B µg/L 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 8260B µg/L 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
2-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
2-Hexanone 8260B µg/L 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
2-Phenylbutane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
4-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 8260B µg/L 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
Acetone 8260B µg/L 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U
Acrolein 8260B µg/L 100 U 100 U 100 U 100 U 100 U 100 U
Acrylonitrile 8260B µg/L 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U
Benzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Bromobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
Bromochloromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
Bromodichloromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Bromoform 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 4 U 4 U 4 U
Bromomethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Carbon Disulfide 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
Carbon Tetrachloride 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Chlorobenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Chloroethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Chloroform 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Chloromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Chlorotrifluoroethylene 8260B µg/L 5 UJ 5 UJ 5 UJ 5 U 5 U 5 U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Cymene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
Di isopropyl Ether 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Dibromochloromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Dibromomethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Dichlorodifluoromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Ethylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) 8015M µg/L 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
Isopropylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
m,p-Xylene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Methyl Iodide 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Methylene Chloride 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 3 U 3 U 3 U

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

TB-011314
TRIP BLANK FDG

01/13/2014
TB
LL

TB-011414
TRIP BLANK FDG

01/14/2014
TB
LL

TB-051214
TRIP BLANK SV

05/12/2014
TB
LL

TB-051514
TRIP BLANK SV

05/15/2014
TB
LL

TB-051614
TRIP BLANK SV

05/16/2014
TB
LL

TB-060914
TRIP BLANK SV

06/09/2014
TB
LL

TB-061214
TRIP BLANK SV

06/12/2014
TB
LL

TB-061314
TRIP BLANK FDG

06/13/2014
TB
LL

TB-061614
TRIP BLANK FDG

06/16/2014
TB
LL

TB1-051314
TRIP BLANK FDG

05/13/2014
TB
LL
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

TB-011314
TRIP BLANK FDG

01/13/2014
TB
LL

TB-011414
TRIP BLANK FDG

01/14/2014
TB
LL

TB-051214
TRIP BLANK SV

05/12/2014
TB
LL

TB-051514
TRIP BLANK SV

05/15/2014
TB
LL

TB-051614
TRIP BLANK SV

05/16/2014
TB
LL

TB-060914
TRIP BLANK SV

06/09/2014
TB
LL

TB-061214
TRIP BLANK SV

06/12/2014
TB
LL

TB-061314
TRIP BLANK FDG

06/13/2014
TB
LL

TB-061614
TRIP BLANK FDG

06/16/2014
TB
LL

TB1-051314
TRIP BLANK FDG

05/13/2014
TB
LL

n-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
n-Propylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
o-Xylene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Styrene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
tert-Butyl ethyl ether 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
tert-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
Tertiary amyl methyl ether 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Tertiary butyl alcohol 8260B µg/L 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U
Tetrachloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Toluene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Trichloroethene 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Trichlorofluoromethane 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Vinyl Acetate 8260B µg/L 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 UJ
Vinyl Chloride 8260B µg/L 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U

Notes:
ug/L - microgram per liter
U - Compound not detected above the reporting limit
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromoethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dioxane 8260B SIM µg/L
1-Chlorohexane 8260B µg/L
2,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
2-Butanone (MEK) 8260B µg/L
2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 8260B µg/L
2-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
2-Hexanone 8260B µg/L
2-Phenylbutane 8260B µg/L
4-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 8260B µg/L
Acetone 8260B µg/L
Acrolein 8260B µg/L
Acrylonitrile 8260B µg/L
Benzene 8260B µg/L
Bromobenzene 8260B µg/L
Bromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromodichloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromoform 8260B µg/L
Bromomethane 8260B µg/L
Carbon Disulfide 8260B µg/L
Carbon Tetrachloride 8260B µg/L
Chlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
Chloroethane 8260B µg/L
Chloroform 8260B µg/L
Chloromethane 8260B µg/L
Chlorotrifluoroethylene 8260B µg/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Cymene 8260B µg/L
Di isopropyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Dibromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Dibromomethane 8260B µg/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Ethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) 8015M µg/L
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 8260B µg/L
Isopropylbenzene 8260B µg/L
m,p-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Methyl Iodide 8260B µg/L
Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Methylene Chloride 8260B µg/L

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U

5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U
20 U 20 U

100 U 100 U
20 U 20 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 UJ 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U

50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U

TB1-051414
TRIP BLANK FDG

05/14/2014
TB
LL

TB1-051914
TRIP BLANK SV

05/19/2014
TB
LL

TB1-052014
TRIP BLANK FDG

05/20/2014
TB
LL

TB1-052114
TRIP BLANK FDG

05/21/2014
TB
LL

TB1-052214
TRIP BLANK FDG

05/22/2014
TB
LL

TB1-060314
TRIP BLANK SV

06/03/2014
TB
LL

TB1-060514
TRIP BLANK FDG

06/05/2014
TB
LL

TB1-060614
TRIP BLANK FDG

06/06/2014
TB
LL

TB1-061014
TRIP BLANK FDG

06/10/2014
TB
LL

TB1-061114
TRIP BLANK FDG

06/11/2014
TB
LL
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

n-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
n-Propylbenzene 8260B µg/L
o-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Styrene 8260B µg/L
tert-Butyl ethyl ether 8260B µg/L
tert-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Tertiary amyl methyl ether 8260B µg/L
Tertiary butyl alcohol 8260B µg/L
Tetrachloroethene 8260B µg/L
Toluene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Trichloroethene 8260B µg/L
Trichlorofluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Vinyl Acetate 8260B µg/L
Vinyl Chloride 8260B µg/L

Notes:
ug/L - microgram per liter
U - Compound not detected above the reporting limit

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer

TB1-051414
TRIP BLANK FDG

05/14/2014
TB
LL

TB1-051914
TRIP BLANK SV

05/19/2014
TB
LL

TB1-052014
TRIP BLANK FDG

05/20/2014
TB
LL

TB1-052114
TRIP BLANK FDG

05/21/2014
TB
LL

TB1-052214
TRIP BLANK FDG

05/22/2014
TB
LL

TB1-060314
TRIP BLANK SV

06/03/2014
TB
LL

TB1-060514
TRIP BLANK FDG

06/05/2014
TB
LL

TB1-060614
TRIP BLANK FDG

06/06/2014
TB
LL

TB1-061014
TRIP BLANK FDG

06/10/2014
TB
LL

TB1-061114
TRIP BLANK FDG

06/11/2014
TB
LL

5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U

50 U 50 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromoethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dioxane 8260B SIM µg/L
1-Chlorohexane 8260B µg/L
2,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
2-Butanone (MEK) 8260B µg/L
2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 8260B µg/L
2-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
2-Hexanone 8260B µg/L
2-Phenylbutane 8260B µg/L
4-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 8260B µg/L
Acetone 8260B µg/L
Acrolein 8260B µg/L
Acrylonitrile 8260B µg/L
Benzene 8260B µg/L
Bromobenzene 8260B µg/L
Bromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromodichloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromoform 8260B µg/L
Bromomethane 8260B µg/L
Carbon Disulfide 8260B µg/L
Carbon Tetrachloride 8260B µg/L
Chlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
Chloroethane 8260B µg/L
Chloroform 8260B µg/L
Chloromethane 8260B µg/L
Chlorotrifluoroethylene 8260B µg/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Cymene 8260B µg/L
Di isopropyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Dibromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Dibromomethane 8260B µg/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Ethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) 8015M µg/L
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 8260B µg/L
Isopropylbenzene 8260B µg/L
m,p-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Methyl Iodide 8260B µg/L
Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Methylene Chloride 8260B µg/L

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U

5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U

10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U

100 U 100 U 100 U 100 U 100 U 100 U 100 U 100 U 100 U
20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 4 U 4 U 4 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 UJ 5 UJ 5 UJ 5 UJ 5 UJ 5 UJ 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U

50 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 3 U 3 U 3 U

TB2-051314
TRIP BLANK SV

05/13/2014
TB
LL

TB2-051414
TRIP BLANK SV

05/14/2014
TB
LL

TB2-051914
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/19/2014
TB
LL

TB2-052014
TRIP BLANK SV

05/20/2014
TB
LL

TB2-052114
TRIP BLANK SV

05/21/2014
TB
LL

TB2-052214
TRIP BLANK SV

05/22/2014
TB
LL

TB2-052314
TRIP BLANK SV

05/23/2014
TB
LL

TB2-052714
TRIP BLANK SV

05/27/2014
TB
LL

TB2-052814
TRIP BLANK SV

05/28/2014
TB
LL

TB2-052914
TRIP BLANK SV

05/29/2014
TB
LL
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

n-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
n-Propylbenzene 8260B µg/L
o-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Styrene 8260B µg/L
tert-Butyl ethyl ether 8260B µg/L
tert-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Tertiary amyl methyl ether 8260B µg/L
Tertiary butyl alcohol 8260B µg/L
Tetrachloroethene 8260B µg/L
Toluene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Trichloroethene 8260B µg/L
Trichlorofluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Vinyl Acetate 8260B µg/L
Vinyl Chloride 8260B µg/L

Notes:
ug/L - microgram per liter
U - Compound not detected above the reporting limit

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer

TB2-051314
TRIP BLANK SV

05/13/2014
TB
LL

TB2-051414
TRIP BLANK SV

05/14/2014
TB
LL

TB2-051914
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/19/2014
TB
LL

TB2-052014
TRIP BLANK SV

05/20/2014
TB
LL

TB2-052114
TRIP BLANK SV

05/21/2014
TB
LL

TB2-052214
TRIP BLANK SV

05/22/2014
TB
LL

TB2-052314
TRIP BLANK SV

05/23/2014
TB
LL

TB2-052714
TRIP BLANK SV

05/27/2014
TB
LL

TB2-052814
TRIP BLANK SV

05/28/2014
TB
LL

TB2-052914
TRIP BLANK SV

05/29/2014
TB
LL

5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U

50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U

10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromoethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dioxane 8260B SIM µg/L
1-Chlorohexane 8260B µg/L
2,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
2-Butanone (MEK) 8260B µg/L
2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 8260B µg/L
2-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
2-Hexanone 8260B µg/L
2-Phenylbutane 8260B µg/L
4-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 8260B µg/L
Acetone 8260B µg/L
Acrolein 8260B µg/L
Acrylonitrile 8260B µg/L
Benzene 8260B µg/L
Bromobenzene 8260B µg/L
Bromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromodichloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromoform 8260B µg/L
Bromomethane 8260B µg/L
Carbon Disulfide 8260B µg/L
Carbon Tetrachloride 8260B µg/L
Chlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
Chloroethane 8260B µg/L
Chloroform 8260B µg/L
Chloromethane 8260B µg/L
Chlorotrifluoroethylene 8260B µg/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Cymene 8260B µg/L
Di isopropyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Dibromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Dibromomethane 8260B µg/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Ethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) 8015M µg/L
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 8260B µg/L
Isopropylbenzene 8260B µg/L
m,p-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Methyl Iodide 8260B µg/L
Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Methylene Chloride 8260B µg/L

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U

10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U

5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U

10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U

100 U 100 U 100 U 100 U
20 U 20 U 20 U 20 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
4 U 4 U 4 U 4 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U

50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
3 U 3 U 3 U 3 U

TB2-060414
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

06/04/2014
TB
LL

TB2-060514
TRIP BLANK SV

06/05/2014
TB
LL

TB2-060614
TRIP BLANK SV

06/06/2014
TB
LL

TB2-061014
TRIP BLANK SV

06/10/2014
TB
LL

TB2-061114
TRIP BLANK SV

06/11/2014
TB
LL

TB3-052014
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/20/2014
TB
LL

TB3-052114
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/21/2014
TB
LL

TB3-052214
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/22/2014
TB
LL

TB3-052314
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/23/2014
TB
LL

TB3-052714
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/27/2014
TB
LL
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

n-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
n-Propylbenzene 8260B µg/L
o-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Styrene 8260B µg/L
tert-Butyl ethyl ether 8260B µg/L
tert-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Tertiary amyl methyl ether 8260B µg/L
Tertiary butyl alcohol 8260B µg/L
Tetrachloroethene 8260B µg/L
Toluene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Trichloroethene 8260B µg/L
Trichlorofluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Vinyl Acetate 8260B µg/L
Vinyl Chloride 8260B µg/L

Notes:
ug/L - microgram per liter
U - Compound not detected above the reporting limit

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer

TB2-060414
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

06/04/2014
TB
LL

TB2-060514
TRIP BLANK SV

06/05/2014
TB
LL

TB2-060614
TRIP BLANK SV

06/06/2014
TB
LL

TB2-061014
TRIP BLANK SV

06/10/2014
TB
LL

TB2-061114
TRIP BLANK SV

06/11/2014
TB
LL

TB3-052014
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/20/2014
TB
LL

TB3-052114
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/21/2014
TB
LL

TB3-052214
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/22/2014
TB
LL

TB3-052314
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/23/2014
TB
LL

TB3-052714
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/27/2014
TB
LL

5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U

50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U

10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
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Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
1,1-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dibromoethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichloroethane 8260B µg/L
1,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,3-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
1,4-Dioxane 8260B SIM µg/L
1-Chlorohexane 8260B µg/L
2,2-Dichloropropane 8260B µg/L
2-Butanone (MEK) 8260B µg/L
2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 8260B µg/L
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 8260B µg/L
2-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
2-Hexanone 8260B µg/L
2-Phenylbutane 8260B µg/L
4-Chlorotoluene 8260B µg/L
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 8260B µg/L
Acetone 8260B µg/L
Acrolein 8260B µg/L
Acrylonitrile 8260B µg/L
Benzene 8260B µg/L
Bromobenzene 8260B µg/L
Bromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromodichloromethane 8260B µg/L
Bromoform 8260B µg/L
Bromomethane 8260B µg/L
Carbon Disulfide 8260B µg/L
Carbon Tetrachloride 8260B µg/L
Chlorobenzene 8260B µg/L
Chloroethane 8260B µg/L
Chloroform 8260B µg/L
Chloromethane 8260B µg/L
Chlorotrifluoroethylene 8260B µg/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Cymene 8260B µg/L
Di isopropyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Dibromochloromethane 8260B µg/L
Dibromomethane 8260B µg/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Ethylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) 8015M µg/L
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 8260B µg/L
Isopropylbenzene 8260B µg/L
m,p-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Methyl Iodide 8260B µg/L
Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 8260B µg/L
Methylene Chloride 8260B µg/L

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U

10 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
5 U 5 U

5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U

10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U

10 U 10 U
20 U 20 U

100 U 100 U
20 U 20 U
1 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
4 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U

50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U
5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
3 U 5 U

TB3-052814
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/28/2014
TB
LL

TB3-052914
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/29/2014
TB
LL

TB3-053014
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/30/2014
TB
LL

TB4-060214
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

06/02/2014
TB
LL

TB3-060214
TRIP BLANK SV

06/02/2014
TB
LL

TB3-060414
TRIP BLANK SV

06/04/2014
TB
LL



Table C-4
Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Locations - Trip Blanks

10 of 10

Analyte
Analytic 
Method Units

Sample Name:
Location:

Sample Date:
Sample Type:

Lab:

n-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
n-Propylbenzene 8260B µg/L
o-Xylene 8260B µg/L
Styrene 8260B µg/L
tert-Butyl ethyl ether 8260B µg/L
tert-Butylbenzene 8260B µg/L
Tertiary amyl methyl ether 8260B µg/L
Tertiary butyl alcohol 8260B µg/L
Tetrachloroethene 8260B µg/L
Toluene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 8260B µg/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260B µg/L
Trichloroethene 8260B µg/L
Trichlorofluoromethane 8260B µg/L
Vinyl Acetate 8260B µg/L
Vinyl Chloride 8260B µg/L

Notes:
ug/L - microgram per liter
U - Compound not detected above the reporting limit

Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer Concentration Final Qualifer

TB3-052814
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/28/2014
TB
LL

TB3-052914
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/29/2014
TB
LL

TB3-053014
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

05/30/2014
TB
LL

TB4-060214
TRIP BLANK TRENCH

06/02/2014
TB
LL

TB3-060214
TRIP BLANK SV

06/02/2014
TB
LL

TB3-060414
TRIP BLANK SV

06/04/2014
TB
LL

5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
5 U 5 U
1 U 5 U

50 U 50 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U
1 U 5 U

10 U 10 U
1 U 5 U



Table C-5
Field Duplicates for Go-Back Samples
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MAG: Chemical Name: CAS No.: Lab Method: Result Unit
1,4-Dioxane 1,4-Dioxane 123-91-1 8260B SIM µg/kg --

Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 35822-46-9 1613B ng/kg 8.57 5.59 42.09
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 67562-39-4 1613B ng/kg 1.69 J 1.05 J 46.72
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 55673-89-7 1613B ng/kg 4.92 U 5 U --
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 39227-28-6 1613B ng/kg 0.255 J 0.164 J 43.44
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 70648-26-9 1613B ng/kg 4.92 U 5 U --
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 57653-85-7 1613B ng/kg 0.442 J 0.359 J 20.72
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 57117-44-9 1613B ng/kg 4.92 UJ 5 UJ --
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 19408-74-3 1613B ng/kg 0.448 J 0.248 J 57.47
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 72918-21-9 1613B ng/kg 4.92 U 5 U --
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 57117-41-6 1613B ng/kg 4.92 U 5 U --
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 40321-76-4 1613B ng/kg 0.297 J 5 UJ 200.00
Dioxins 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 60851-34-5 1613B ng/kg 4.92 UJ 5 UJ --
Dioxins 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 57117-31-4 1613B ng/kg 4.92 U 5 U --
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-TCDD 1746-01-6 1613B ng/kg 0.0957 J 1 UJ 200.00
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 51207-31-9 1613B ng/kg 0.135 J 0.192 J 34.86
Dioxins OCDD 3268-87-9 1613B ng/kg 70.2 50.1 33.42
Dioxins OCDF 39001-02-0 1613B ng/kg 3.67 J 2.14 J 52.67

Formaldehyde Formaldehyde 50-00-0 8315A µg/kg --
Herbicides 2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 75-99-0 8151A µg/kg 460 U 92 U --
Herbicides 2,4,5-T 93-76-5 8151A µg/kg 8.7 U --
Herbicides 2,4-D 94-75-7 8151A µg/kg 180 U --
Herbicides 2,4-DB 94-82-6 8151A µg/kg 100 J --
Herbicides Dicamba 1918-00-9 8151A µg/kg 61 U 12 U --
Herbicides Dichlorprop 120-36-5 8151A µg/kg 87 U --
Herbicides Dinitrobutyl Phenol 88-85-7 8151A µg/kg 120 U --
Herbicides MCPA 94-74-6 8151A µg/kg 13000 U 2500 U --
Herbicides MCPP 93-65-2 8151A µg/kg 13000 UJ 2500 U --
Herbicides Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 93-72-1 8151A µg/kg 8.7 U --
Mercury Mercury 7439-97-6 7471B mg/kg 0.028 0.0199 33.82
Metals Aluminum 7429-90-5 6010C mg/kg 15600 J 15700 J 0.64
Metals Antimony 7440-36-0 6010C mg/kg 3.96 UJ 4.08 UJ --
Metals Arsenic 7440-38-2 6010C mg/kg 4.19 3.91 J 6.91
Metals Barium 7440-39-3 6010C mg/kg 111 J 106 J 4.61
Metals Beryllium 7440-41-7 6010C mg/kg 0.674 J 0.672 J 0.30
Metals Boron 7440-42-8 6010C mg/kg 9.83 J 8.75 J 11.63
Metals Cadmium 7440-43-9 6010C mg/kg 0.382 J 0.356 J 7.05
Metals Calcium 7440-70-2 6010C mg/kg 4790 J 3950 J 19.22
Metals Chromium 7440-47-3 6010C mg/kg 19.5 19.2 1.55
Metals Cobalt 7440-48-4 6010C mg/kg 5.77 5.6 2.99
Metals Copper 7440-50-8 6010C mg/kg 10.4 9.55 8.52
Metals Iron 7439-89-6 6010C mg/kg 22500 21600 4.08
Metals Lead 7439-92-1 6010C mg/kg 12.5 9.97 22.52
Metals Lithium 7439-93-2 6010C mg/kg 34 33.2 2.38
Metals Magnesium 7439-95-4 6010C mg/kg 4760 J 4570 J 4.07
Metals Manganese 7439-96-5 6010C mg/kg 403 387 4.05
Metals Molybdenum 7439-98-7 6010C mg/kg 0.453 J 0.661 J 37.34
Metals Nickel 7440-02-0 6010C mg/kg 14.8 J 14.4 J 2.74
Metals Phosphorus 7723-14-0 6010C mg/kg 480 421 13.10
Metals Potassium 7440-09-7 6010C mg/kg 4500 J 4310 J 4.31
Metals Selenium 7782-49-2 6020A mg/kg 0.361 J 0.351 J 2.81
Metals Silver 7440-22-4 6020A mg/kg 0.0691 J 0.0524 J 27.49
Metals Sodium 7440-23-5 6010C mg/kg 81.5 J 80.3 J 1.48
Metals Strontium 7440-24-6 6020A mg/kg 32.9 J 27.2 J 18.97
Metals Thallium 7440-28-0 6020A mg/kg 0.297 J 0.277 J 6.97
Metals Tin 7440-31-5 6010C mg/kg 9.91 U 10.2 U --
Metals Titanium 7440-32-6 6010C mg/kg 1060 1030 2.87
Metals Vanadium 7440-62-2 6010C mg/kg 37.1 36.3 2.18
Metals Zinc 7440-66-6 6010C mg/kg 70.8 62.2 12.93
Metals Zirconium 7440-67-7 6010C mg/kg 4.95 U 5.1 U --

Moisture Content Moisture MOIST 160.3M % 2 1.9 5.13
PAHs 1-Methylnaphthalene 90-12-0 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.8 J 0.77 J 80.16
PAHs 2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 8270D SIM µg/kg 2.5 J 0.83 J 100.30
PAHs Acenaphthene 83-32-9 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.7 U 1.7 U --
PAHs Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.7 U 1.7 U --
PAHs Anthracene 120-12-7 8270D SIM µg/kg 0.65 J 1.7 UJ 200.00
PAHs Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D SIM µg/kg 0.97 J 1.7 UJ 200.00
PAHs Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.5 J 0.76 J 65.49
PAHs Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D SIM µg/kg 3 J 1.5 J 66.67
PAHs Benzo(e)pyrene 192-97-2 8270D SIM µg/kg 17 U 17 U --
PAHs Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 8270D SIM µg/kg 0.84 J 1.7 UJ 200.00
PAHs Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 8270D SIM µg/kg 15 J 7.3 J 69.06
PAHs Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 8270D SIM µg/kg 20 21 4.88
PAHs Butylbenzylphthalate 85-68-7 8270D SIM µg/kg 32 J 8.2 J 118.41
PAHs Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D SIM µg/kg 3.1 J 1.5 J 69.57
PAHs Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.7 U 1.7 U --
PAHs Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 8270D SIM µg/kg 18 U 18 U --
PAHs Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 8270D SIM µg/kg 18 U 18 U --
PAHs Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 8270D SIM µg/kg 18 U 18 U --
PAHs Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 8270D SIM µg/kg 18 U 18 U --
PAHs Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D SIM µg/kg 3.4 J 1.7 J 66.67
PAHs Fluorene 86-73-7 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.5 J 1.7 UJ 200.00
PAHs Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 8270D SIM µg/kg 0.76 J 1.7 UJ 200.00
PAHs Naphthalene 91-20-3 8270D SIM µg/kg 5.9 J 1.4 J 123.29
PAHs N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.7 UJ 1.7 UJ --
PAHs Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D SIM µg/kg 2.8 J 1.4 J 66.67
PAHs Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D SIM µg/kg 3.1 J 1.4 J 75.56

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 8082A µg/kg 17 U 17 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 8082A µg/kg 17 U 17 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 8082A µg/kg 17 U 17 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 8082A µg/kg 17 U 17 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 8082A µg/kg 17 U 17 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 8082A µg/kg 17 U 17 U --

Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

NBZ_DG-558
FDG2-SL-858-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5
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N
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Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

NBZ_DG-558
FDG2-SL-858-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5

06/09/2014
0

0.5
Go Back

SO
FD

Location NBZ_DG-558
FDG2-SL-558-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5

06/09/2014
0

0.5
Go Back

SO
N

RPD

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 8082A µg/kg 17 U 17 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1262 37324-23-5 8082A µg/kg 17 U 17 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1268 11100-14-4 8082A µg/kg 17 U 17 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5432 63496-31-1 8082A µg/kg 33 U 33 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5442 12642-23-8 8082A µg/kg 33 U 33 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5460 11126-42-4 8082A µg/kg 33 U 33 U --

Perchlorate Perchlorate 14797-73-0 6850 µg/kg --
Pesticides 4,4'-DDD 72-54-8 8081B µg/kg 0.58 J 1.7 UJ 200.00
Pesticides 4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 8081B µg/kg 1.2 J 0.99 J 19.18
Pesticides 4,4'-DDT 50-29-3 8081B µg/kg 1.9 1.6 J 17.14
Pesticides Aldrin 309-00-2 8081B µg/kg 0.84 U 0.83 U --
Pesticides Alpha-Bhc 319-84-6 8081B µg/kg 0.84 U 0.83 U --
Pesticides Beta-Bhc 319-85-7 8081B µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
Pesticides Chlordane 57-74-9 8081B µg/kg 17 U 17 U --
Pesticides Delta-Bhc 319-86-8 8081B µg/kg 0.84 U 0.83 U --
Pesticides Dieldrin 60-57-1 8081B µg/kg 1.7 U 1.7 U --
Pesticides Endosulfan I 959-98-8 8081B µg/kg 0.84 U 0.83 U --
Pesticides Endosulfan II 33213-65-9 8081B µg/kg 1.7 U 1.7 U --
Pesticides Endosulfan Sulfate 1031-07-8 8081B µg/kg 1.7 U 1.7 U --
Pesticides Endrin 72-20-8 8081B µg/kg 1.7 U 1.7 U --
Pesticides Endrin Aldehyde 7421-93-4 8081B µg/kg 0.87 J 0.79 J 9.64
Pesticides Endrin Ketone 53494-70-5 8081B µg/kg 1.8 U 1.8 U --
Pesticides Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 58-89-9 8081B µg/kg 0.84 U 0.83 U --
Pesticides Heptachlor 76-44-8 8081B µg/kg 0.84 U 0.83 U --
Pesticides Heptachlor Epoxide 1024-57-3 8081B µg/kg 0.84 U 0.83 U --
Pesticides Methoxychlor 72-43-5 8081B µg/kg 6.8 U 6.7 U --
Pesticides Mirex 2385-85-5 8081B µg/kg 0.53 J 1.7 UJ 200.00
Pesticides Technical Toxaphene 8001-35-2 8081B µg/kg 34 U 33 U --

pH pH pH 9045M pH 6.26 6.29 0.48
TPH-EFH EFH (C8-C11) PHCC8C11 8015M mg/kg 5.1 U 5.1 U --
TPH-EFH EFH (C12-C14) PHCC12C14 8015M mg/kg 5.1 U 5.1 U --
TPH-EFH EFH (C15-C20) PHCC15C20 8015M mg/kg 5.3 3.4 J 43.68
TPH-EFH EFH (C21-C30) PHCC21C30 8015M mg/kg 42 28 J 40.00
TPH-EFH EFH (C30-C40) PHCC30C40 8015M mg/kg 66 47 J 33.63

TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel PHCC8C11SILICA 8015M mg/kg 5.1 UJ 5.1 UJ --
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel PHCC12C14SILICA 8015M mg/kg 5.1 UJ 5.1 UJ --
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel PHCC15C20SILICA 8015M mg/kg 5.1 UJ 5.1 UJ --
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel PHCC21C30SILICA 8015M mg/kg 5 J 4.1 J 19.78
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel PHCC30C40SILICA 8015M mg/kg 5.4 J 10 UJ 200.00

TPH-GRO Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) GROC5C12 8015M mg/kg --
VOC 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 1-Chlorohexane 544-10-5 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 2-Butanone (MEK) 78-93-3 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 75-88-7 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 2-Phenylbutane 135-98-8 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 8260B µg/kg --
VOC 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 108-10-1 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Acetone 67-64-1 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Acrolein 107-02-8 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Benzene 71-43-2 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Bromobenzene 108-86-1 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Bromoform 75-25-2 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Bromomethane 74-83-9 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Chloroethane 75-00-3 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Chloroform 67-66-3 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Chloromethane 74-87-3 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Chlorotrifluoroethylene 79-38-9 8260B µg/kg --
VOC cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 8260B µg/kg --
VOC cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Cymene 99-87-6 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Di isopropyl Ether 108-20-3 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Dibromomethane 74-95-3 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 8260B µg/kg --
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Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
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Matrix:

Sample Type:
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VOC Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 87-68-3 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 8260B µg/kg --
VOC m,p-Xylene 179601-23-1 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Methyl Iodide 74-88-4 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 8260B µg/kg --
VOC n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 8260B µg/kg --
VOC n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 8260B µg/kg --
VOC o-Xylene 95-47-6 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Styrene 100-42-5 8260B µg/kg --
VOC tert-Butyl ethyl ether 637-92-3 8260B µg/kg --
VOC tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Tertiary amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Tertiary butyl alcohol 75-65-0 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Toluene 108-88-3 8260B µg/kg --
VOC trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 8260B µg/kg --
VOC trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Trichloroethene 79-01-6 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 8260B µg/kg --
VOC Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 8260B µg/kg --

ug/kg - microgram per kilogram
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram
ng/g - nanogram per kilogram
FD - field duplicate sample
N - normal sample
RPD - relative percent difference
SO - soil

200* - When one result is nondetect a 200% RPD is given and sample results are qualified as
estimated "J" or "UJ" in the field duplicate samples only
Limit - 50% - If RPD is above 50% detected field duplicate results only were estimated "J"

-- - RPD not caluculated when both field duplicate and normal samples are nondetect or only one sample result is 
reported
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MAG: Chemical Name: CAS No.: Lab Method: Result Unit
1,4-Dioxane 1,4-Dioxane 123-91-1 8260B SIM µg/kg

Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 35822-46-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 67562-39-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 55673-89-7 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 39227-28-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 70648-26-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 57653-85-7 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 57117-44-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 19408-74-3 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 72918-21-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 57117-41-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 40321-76-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 60851-34-5 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 57117-31-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-TCDD 1746-01-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 51207-31-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins OCDD 3268-87-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins OCDF 39001-02-0 1613B ng/kg

Formaldehyde Formaldehyde 50-00-0 8315A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 75-99-0 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4,5-T 93-76-5 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4-D 94-75-7 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4-DB 94-82-6 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dicamba 1918-00-9 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dichlorprop 120-36-5 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dinitrobutyl Phenol 88-85-7 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides MCPA 94-74-6 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides MCPP 93-65-2 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 93-72-1 8151A µg/kg
Mercury Mercury 7439-97-6 7471B mg/kg
Metals Aluminum 7429-90-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Antimony 7440-36-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Arsenic 7440-38-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Barium 7440-39-3 6010C mg/kg
Metals Beryllium 7440-41-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Boron 7440-42-8 6010C mg/kg
Metals Cadmium 7440-43-9 6010C mg/kg
Metals Calcium 7440-70-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Chromium 7440-47-3 6010C mg/kg
Metals Cobalt 7440-48-4 6010C mg/kg
Metals Copper 7440-50-8 6010C mg/kg
Metals Iron 7439-89-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Lead 7439-92-1 6010C mg/kg
Metals Lithium 7439-93-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Magnesium 7439-95-4 6010C mg/kg
Metals Manganese 7439-96-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Molybdenum 7439-98-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Nickel 7440-02-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Phosphorus 7723-14-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Potassium 7440-09-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Selenium 7782-49-2 6020A mg/kg
Metals Silver 7440-22-4 6020A mg/kg
Metals Sodium 7440-23-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Strontium 7440-24-6 6020A mg/kg
Metals Thallium 7440-28-0 6020A mg/kg
Metals Tin 7440-31-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Titanium 7440-32-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Vanadium 7440-62-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Zinc 7440-66-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Zirconium 7440-67-7 6010C mg/kg

Moisture Content Moisture MOIST 160.3M %
PAHs 1-Methylnaphthalene 90-12-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs 2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Acenaphthene 83-32-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Anthracene 120-12-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(e)pyrene 192-97-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Butylbenzylphthalate 85-68-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Fluorene 86-73-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Naphthalene 91-20-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D SIM µg/kg

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 8082A µg/kg

Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location

--
197 144 J 31.09
32.8 J 17.1 J 62.93
3.43 J 1.95 J 55.02
2.1 J 1.51 J 32.69

1.95 J 0.95 J 68.97
8.66 6.21 32.95
1.64 J 0.955 J 52.79
4.3 J 3.64 J 16.62

1.04 J 0.762 J 30.85
1.81 J 1.73 J 4.52
1.11 J 0.99 J 11.43
2.15 J 1.24 J 53.69
1.15 J 1.02 J 11.98
1.02 UJ 1.06 UJ --
0.69 J 0.835 J 19.02
2050 1670 20.43
104 J 50 J 70.13

21000 U 21000 U --
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

0.0627 0.0591 5.91
17900 J 16300 J 9.36

4.11 UJ 4.23 UJ --
8.49 6.33 29.15
112 J 93.9 J 17.58

0.652 J 0.593 J 9.48
10.3 U 10.6 U --

0.969 J 0.59 J 48.62
3770 3210 16.05
26.8 J 23.5 J 13.12
6.64 5.16 25.08
26.7 16.1 49.53

23000 J 20100 J 13.46
15 J 12 J 22.22

25.1 22.1 12.71
5130 4300 17.60
290 J 218 J 28.35

0.331 J 0.424 J 24.64
17.3 J 14 J 21.09
448 J 350 J 24.56

4090 J 3600 J 12.74
0.189 J 0.183 J 3.23
0.714 J 0.372 J 62.98
96.9 J 91.2 J 6.06

27 J 24.4 J 10.12
0.318 0.3 5.83
10.3 U 10.6 U --
1140 1030 10.14
42.1 J 37.1 J 12.63
111 J 88.2 J 22.89
5.14 U 5.29 U --
4.6 5.4 16.00
1.3 J 1.6 J 20.69
2.4 2.5 4.08
1.7 U 1.8 U --

0.49 J 0.35 J 33.33
2.5 1.7 J 38.10
7.4 5.7 25.95
9.1 7.5 19.28
24 18 J 28.57
18 13 J 32.26
20 J 11 J 58.06
6.2 4.8 25.45
22 34 42.86
19 U 19 U --
20 14 J 35.29
3 2.1 35.29

19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 UJ 7.1 J 200.00
19 U 19 U --
15 11 J 30.77
1.7 U 1.8 U --
22 J 13 J 51.43
2.6 2 26.09
1.7 U 1.8 U --
12 8.4 J 35.29
11 8.7 23.35
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
30 28 6.90
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Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1262 37324-23-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1268 11100-14-4 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5432 63496-31-1 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5442 12642-23-8 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5460 11126-42-4 8082A µg/kg

Perchlorate Perchlorate 14797-73-0 6850 µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDD 72-54-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDT 50-29-3 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Aldrin 309-00-2 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Alpha-Bhc 319-84-6 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Beta-Bhc 319-85-7 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Chlordane 57-74-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Delta-Bhc 319-86-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Dieldrin 60-57-1 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan I 959-98-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan II 33213-65-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan Sulfate 1031-07-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin 72-20-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin Aldehyde 7421-93-4 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin Ketone 53494-70-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 58-89-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Heptachlor 76-44-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Heptachlor Epoxide 1024-57-3 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Methoxychlor 72-43-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Mirex 2385-85-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Technical Toxaphene 8001-35-2 8081B µg/kg

pH pH pH 9045M pH
TPH-EFH EFH (C8-C11) PHCC8C11 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C12-C14) PHCC12C14 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C15-C20) PHCC15C20 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C21-C30) PHCC21C30 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C30-C40) PHCC30C40 8015M mg/kg

TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel PHCC8C11SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel PHCC12C14SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel PHCC15C20SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel PHCC21C30SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel PHCC30C40SILICA 8015M mg/kg

TPH-GRO Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) GROC5C12 8015M mg/kg
VOC 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1-Chlorohexane 544-10-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Butanone (MEK) 78-93-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 75-88-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Phenylbutane 135-98-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 108-10-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acetone 67-64-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrolein 107-02-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Benzene 71-43-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromobenzene 108-86-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromoform 75-25-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromomethane 74-83-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroethane 75-00-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroform 67-66-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloromethane 74-87-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorotrifluoroethylene 79-38-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Cymene 99-87-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Di isopropyl Ether 108-20-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromomethane 74-95-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 8260B µg/kg
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Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location

VOC Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 87-68-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC m,p-Xylene 179601-23-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Iodide 74-88-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC o-Xylene 95-47-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Styrene 100-42-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butyl ethyl ether 637-92-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary butyl alcohol 75-65-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Toluene 108-88-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichloroethene 79-01-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 8260B µg/kg

ug/kg - microgram per kilogram
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram
ng/g - nanogram per kilogram
FD - field duplicate sample
N - normal sample
RPD - relative percent difference
SO - soil

200* - When one result is nondetect a 200% RPD is given and sample results are qualified as
estimated "J" or "UJ" in the field duplicate samples only
Limit - 50% - If RPD is above 50% detected field duplicate results only were estimated "J"

-- - RPD not caluculated when both field duplicate and normal samples are nondetect or only one sample result is 
reported
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MAG: Chemical Name: CAS No.: Lab Method: Result Unit
1,4-Dioxane 1,4-Dioxane 123-91-1 8260B SIM µg/kg

Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 35822-46-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 67562-39-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 55673-89-7 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 39227-28-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 70648-26-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 57653-85-7 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 57117-44-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 19408-74-3 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 72918-21-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 57117-41-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 40321-76-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 60851-34-5 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 57117-31-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-TCDD 1746-01-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 51207-31-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins OCDD 3268-87-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins OCDF 39001-02-0 1613B ng/kg

Formaldehyde Formaldehyde 50-00-0 8315A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 75-99-0 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4,5-T 93-76-5 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4-D 94-75-7 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4-DB 94-82-6 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dicamba 1918-00-9 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dichlorprop 120-36-5 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dinitrobutyl Phenol 88-85-7 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides MCPA 94-74-6 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides MCPP 93-65-2 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 93-72-1 8151A µg/kg
Mercury Mercury 7439-97-6 7471B mg/kg
Metals Aluminum 7429-90-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Antimony 7440-36-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Arsenic 7440-38-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Barium 7440-39-3 6010C mg/kg
Metals Beryllium 7440-41-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Boron 7440-42-8 6010C mg/kg
Metals Cadmium 7440-43-9 6010C mg/kg
Metals Calcium 7440-70-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Chromium 7440-47-3 6010C mg/kg
Metals Cobalt 7440-48-4 6010C mg/kg
Metals Copper 7440-50-8 6010C mg/kg
Metals Iron 7439-89-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Lead 7439-92-1 6010C mg/kg
Metals Lithium 7439-93-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Magnesium 7439-95-4 6010C mg/kg
Metals Manganese 7439-96-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Molybdenum 7439-98-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Nickel 7440-02-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Phosphorus 7723-14-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Potassium 7440-09-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Selenium 7782-49-2 6020A mg/kg
Metals Silver 7440-22-4 6020A mg/kg
Metals Sodium 7440-23-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Strontium 7440-24-6 6020A mg/kg
Metals Thallium 7440-28-0 6020A mg/kg
Metals Tin 7440-31-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Titanium 7440-32-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Vanadium 7440-62-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Zinc 7440-66-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Zirconium 7440-67-7 6010C mg/kg

Moisture Content Moisture MOIST 160.3M %
PAHs 1-Methylnaphthalene 90-12-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs 2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Acenaphthene 83-32-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Anthracene 120-12-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(e)pyrene 192-97-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Butylbenzylphthalate 85-68-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Fluorene 86-73-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Naphthalene 91-20-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D SIM µg/kg

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 8082A µg/kg

Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location
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Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1262 37324-23-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1268 11100-14-4 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5432 63496-31-1 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5442 12642-23-8 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5460 11126-42-4 8082A µg/kg

Perchlorate Perchlorate 14797-73-0 6850 µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDD 72-54-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDT 50-29-3 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Aldrin 309-00-2 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Alpha-Bhc 319-84-6 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Beta-Bhc 319-85-7 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Chlordane 57-74-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Delta-Bhc 319-86-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Dieldrin 60-57-1 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan I 959-98-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan II 33213-65-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan Sulfate 1031-07-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin 72-20-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin Aldehyde 7421-93-4 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin Ketone 53494-70-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 58-89-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Heptachlor 76-44-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Heptachlor Epoxide 1024-57-3 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Methoxychlor 72-43-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Mirex 2385-85-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Technical Toxaphene 8001-35-2 8081B µg/kg

pH pH pH 9045M pH
TPH-EFH EFH (C8-C11) PHCC8C11 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C12-C14) PHCC12C14 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C15-C20) PHCC15C20 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C21-C30) PHCC21C30 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C30-C40) PHCC30C40 8015M mg/kg

TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel PHCC8C11SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel PHCC12C14SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel PHCC15C20SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel PHCC21C30SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel PHCC30C40SILICA 8015M mg/kg

TPH-GRO Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) GROC5C12 8015M mg/kg
VOC 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1-Chlorohexane 544-10-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Butanone (MEK) 78-93-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 75-88-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Phenylbutane 135-98-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 108-10-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acetone 67-64-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrolein 107-02-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Benzene 71-43-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromobenzene 108-86-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromoform 75-25-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromomethane 74-83-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroethane 75-00-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroform 67-66-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloromethane 74-87-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorotrifluoroethylene 79-38-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Cymene 99-87-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Di isopropyl Ether 108-20-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromomethane 74-95-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 8260B µg/kg
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Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location

VOC Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 87-68-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC m,p-Xylene 179601-23-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Iodide 74-88-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC o-Xylene 95-47-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Styrene 100-42-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butyl ethyl ether 637-92-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary butyl alcohol 75-65-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Toluene 108-88-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichloroethene 79-01-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 8260B µg/kg

ug/kg - microgram per kilogram
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram
ng/g - nanogram per kilogram
FD - field duplicate sample
N - normal sample
RPD - relative percent difference
SO - soil

200* - When one result is nondetect a 200% RPD is given and sample results are qualified as
estimated "J" or "UJ" in the field duplicate samples only
Limit - 50% - If RPD is above 50% detected field duplicate results only were estimated "J"

-- - RPD not caluculated when both field duplicate and normal samples are nondetect or only one sample result is 
reported
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MAG: Chemical Name: CAS No.: Lab Method: Result Unit
1,4-Dioxane 1,4-Dioxane 123-91-1 8260B SIM µg/kg

Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 35822-46-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 67562-39-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 55673-89-7 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 39227-28-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 70648-26-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 57653-85-7 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 57117-44-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 19408-74-3 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 72918-21-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 57117-41-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 40321-76-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 60851-34-5 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 57117-31-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-TCDD 1746-01-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 51207-31-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins OCDD 3268-87-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins OCDF 39001-02-0 1613B ng/kg

Formaldehyde Formaldehyde 50-00-0 8315A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 75-99-0 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4,5-T 93-76-5 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4-D 94-75-7 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4-DB 94-82-6 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dicamba 1918-00-9 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dichlorprop 120-36-5 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dinitrobutyl Phenol 88-85-7 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides MCPA 94-74-6 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides MCPP 93-65-2 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 93-72-1 8151A µg/kg
Mercury Mercury 7439-97-6 7471B mg/kg
Metals Aluminum 7429-90-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Antimony 7440-36-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Arsenic 7440-38-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Barium 7440-39-3 6010C mg/kg
Metals Beryllium 7440-41-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Boron 7440-42-8 6010C mg/kg
Metals Cadmium 7440-43-9 6010C mg/kg
Metals Calcium 7440-70-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Chromium 7440-47-3 6010C mg/kg
Metals Cobalt 7440-48-4 6010C mg/kg
Metals Copper 7440-50-8 6010C mg/kg
Metals Iron 7439-89-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Lead 7439-92-1 6010C mg/kg
Metals Lithium 7439-93-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Magnesium 7439-95-4 6010C mg/kg
Metals Manganese 7439-96-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Molybdenum 7439-98-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Nickel 7440-02-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Phosphorus 7723-14-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Potassium 7440-09-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Selenium 7782-49-2 6020A mg/kg
Metals Silver 7440-22-4 6020A mg/kg
Metals Sodium 7440-23-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Strontium 7440-24-6 6020A mg/kg
Metals Thallium 7440-28-0 6020A mg/kg
Metals Tin 7440-31-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Titanium 7440-32-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Vanadium 7440-62-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Zinc 7440-66-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Zirconium 7440-67-7 6010C mg/kg

Moisture Content Moisture MOIST 160.3M %
PAHs 1-Methylnaphthalene 90-12-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs 2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Acenaphthene 83-32-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Anthracene 120-12-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(e)pyrene 192-97-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Butylbenzylphthalate 85-68-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Fluorene 86-73-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Naphthalene 91-20-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D SIM µg/kg

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 8082A µg/kg

Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location

--
24.2 J 572 J 183.76
2.75 J 29.6 J 166.00

0.483 J 2.47 J 134.58
0.202 J 3.04 J 175.08
0.133 J 0.945 J 150.65
0.758 J 22.1 J 186.74
0.272 J 1.11 J 121.27
0.567 J 8.42 J 174.76
5.22 UJ 5.2 UJ --
5.22 UJ 0.388 J 200.00
5.22 UJ 1.87 J 200.00

0.363 J 1.84 J 134.09
0.241 J 0.46 J 62.48
1.04 UJ 1.04 UJ --
1.04 UJ 0.15 J 200.00
161 J 3460 J 182.21
6.53 J 66.6 J 164.28

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

0.017 UJ 0.0139 J 200.00
13800 13700 0.73

4.15 UJ 4.05 UJ --
4.95 5.7 14.08
70.2 74.6 6.08

0.562 J 0.572 J 1.76
10.4 U 10.1 U --
1.04 U 1.01 U --
5940 J 3330 J 56.31
17.1 J 16.7 J 2.37
4.87 4.98 2.23
10.6 J 11.8 J 10.71

18100 19700 8.47
7.07 8.82 22.03
20.9 22.7 8.26
3830 4070 6.08
256 J 304 J 17.14
2.07 UJ 0.442 J 200.00
12.4 13.4 7.75
259 J 274 J 5.63

2160 J 2330 J 7.57
0.16 J 0.152 J 5.13

0.0444 J 0.03 J 38.71
76.4 J 88.5 J 14.68
27.3 J 28.7 J 5.00

0.248 0.276 10.69
10.4 U 10.1 U --
925 972 4.96
35.9 36.3 1.11
49.7 J 75.8 J 41.59
3.13 J 3.11 J 0.64
5.5 5 9.52
1.1 J 4.1 J 115.38
1.7 UJ 3.4 J 200.00
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.1 J 2 J 58.06

0.95 J 1.2 J 23.26
1.7 UJ 0.89 J 200.00
1.7 UJ 1 J 200.00
18 U 18 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
9.8 J 12 J 20.18
7.1 J 6.8 J 4.32

0.46 J 1.3 J 95.45
1.7 U 1.7 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 UJ 9.3 J 200.00
0.8 J 1.9 J 81.48
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 UJ 1.1 J 200.00
1.7 U 1.7 U --
9.7 8.6 J 12.02
1.2 J 2.1 J 54.55
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
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Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1262 37324-23-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1268 11100-14-4 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5432 63496-31-1 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5442 12642-23-8 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5460 11126-42-4 8082A µg/kg

Perchlorate Perchlorate 14797-73-0 6850 µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDD 72-54-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDT 50-29-3 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Aldrin 309-00-2 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Alpha-Bhc 319-84-6 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Beta-Bhc 319-85-7 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Chlordane 57-74-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Delta-Bhc 319-86-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Dieldrin 60-57-1 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan I 959-98-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan II 33213-65-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan Sulfate 1031-07-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin 72-20-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin Aldehyde 7421-93-4 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin Ketone 53494-70-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 58-89-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Heptachlor 76-44-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Heptachlor Epoxide 1024-57-3 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Methoxychlor 72-43-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Mirex 2385-85-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Technical Toxaphene 8001-35-2 8081B µg/kg

pH pH pH 9045M pH
TPH-EFH EFH (C8-C11) PHCC8C11 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C12-C14) PHCC12C14 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C15-C20) PHCC15C20 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C21-C30) PHCC21C30 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C30-C40) PHCC30C40 8015M mg/kg

TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel PHCC8C11SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel PHCC12C14SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel PHCC15C20SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel PHCC21C30SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel PHCC30C40SILICA 8015M mg/kg

TPH-GRO Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) GROC5C12 8015M mg/kg
VOC 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1-Chlorohexane 544-10-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Butanone (MEK) 78-93-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 75-88-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Phenylbutane 135-98-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 108-10-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acetone 67-64-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrolein 107-02-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Benzene 71-43-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromobenzene 108-86-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromoform 75-25-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromomethane 74-83-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroethane 75-00-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroform 67-66-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloromethane 74-87-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorotrifluoroethylene 79-38-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Cymene 99-87-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Di isopropyl Ether 108-20-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromomethane 74-95-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 8260B µg/kg
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18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
5.3 U 5.3 U --
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--
--
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--
--
--
--
--
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Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location

VOC Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 87-68-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC m,p-Xylene 179601-23-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Iodide 74-88-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC o-Xylene 95-47-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Styrene 100-42-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butyl ethyl ether 637-92-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary butyl alcohol 75-65-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Toluene 108-88-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichloroethene 79-01-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 8260B µg/kg

ug/kg - microgram per kilogram
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram
ng/g - nanogram per kilogram
FD - field duplicate sample
N - normal sample
RPD - relative percent difference
SO - soil

200* - When one result is nondetect a 200% RPD is given and sample results are qualified as
estimated "J" or "UJ" in the field duplicate samples only
Limit - 50% - If RPD is above 50% detected field duplicate results only were estimated "J"

-- - RPD not caluculated when both field duplicate and normal samples are nondetect or only one sample result is 
reported

5C_DG-749
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5

05/08/2014
0

0.5
Go Back

SO
N

5C_DG-749
FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5

05/08/2014
0

0.5
Go Back

SO
FD

RPD

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--



Table C-5
Field Duplicates for Go-Back Samples

13 of 31

MAG: Chemical Name: CAS No.: Lab Method: Result Unit
1,4-Dioxane 1,4-Dioxane 123-91-1 8260B SIM µg/kg

Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 35822-46-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 67562-39-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 55673-89-7 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 39227-28-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 70648-26-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 57653-85-7 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 57117-44-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 19408-74-3 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 72918-21-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 57117-41-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 40321-76-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 60851-34-5 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 57117-31-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-TCDD 1746-01-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 51207-31-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins OCDD 3268-87-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins OCDF 39001-02-0 1613B ng/kg

Formaldehyde Formaldehyde 50-00-0 8315A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 75-99-0 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4,5-T 93-76-5 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4-D 94-75-7 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4-DB 94-82-6 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dicamba 1918-00-9 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dichlorprop 120-36-5 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dinitrobutyl Phenol 88-85-7 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides MCPA 94-74-6 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides MCPP 93-65-2 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 93-72-1 8151A µg/kg
Mercury Mercury 7439-97-6 7471B mg/kg
Metals Aluminum 7429-90-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Antimony 7440-36-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Arsenic 7440-38-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Barium 7440-39-3 6010C mg/kg
Metals Beryllium 7440-41-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Boron 7440-42-8 6010C mg/kg
Metals Cadmium 7440-43-9 6010C mg/kg
Metals Calcium 7440-70-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Chromium 7440-47-3 6010C mg/kg
Metals Cobalt 7440-48-4 6010C mg/kg
Metals Copper 7440-50-8 6010C mg/kg
Metals Iron 7439-89-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Lead 7439-92-1 6010C mg/kg
Metals Lithium 7439-93-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Magnesium 7439-95-4 6010C mg/kg
Metals Manganese 7439-96-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Molybdenum 7439-98-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Nickel 7440-02-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Phosphorus 7723-14-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Potassium 7440-09-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Selenium 7782-49-2 6020A mg/kg
Metals Silver 7440-22-4 6020A mg/kg
Metals Sodium 7440-23-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Strontium 7440-24-6 6020A mg/kg
Metals Thallium 7440-28-0 6020A mg/kg
Metals Tin 7440-31-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Titanium 7440-32-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Vanadium 7440-62-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Zinc 7440-66-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Zirconium 7440-67-7 6010C mg/kg

Moisture Content Moisture MOIST 160.3M %
PAHs 1-Methylnaphthalene 90-12-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs 2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Acenaphthene 83-32-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Anthracene 120-12-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(e)pyrene 192-97-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Butylbenzylphthalate 85-68-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Fluorene 86-73-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Naphthalene 91-20-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D SIM µg/kg

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 8082A µg/kg

Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location

--
0.842 J 1.76 J 70.56
5.38 UJ 0.386 J 200.00
5.38 U 5.27 U --
5.38 UJ 0.0535 J 200.00
5.38 U 5.27 U --

0.297 J 0.394 J 28.08
5.38 U 5.27 U --

0.392 J 0.447 J 13.11
0.37 J 0.422 J 13.13
5.38 U 5.27 U --
5.38 U 5.27 U --
5.38 U 5.27 U --
5.38 U 5.27 U --
1.08 U 1.05 U --

0.122 J 1.05 UJ 200.00
6.72 J 14 J 70.27
0.5 J 0.953 J 62.35

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

0.0124 J 0.0118 J 4.96
14900 16200 8.36

4.18 UJ 4.3 UJ --
3.84 J 4.42 14.04
106 J 247 J 79.89

0.529 J 0.604 J 13.24
4.55 J 7.29 J 46.28

0.565 J 0.59 J 4.33
3440 3140 9.12
18.4 J 22 J 17.82
5.58 J 5.61 J 0.54

10 11 9.52
20100 20000 0.50

5.67 7.41 26.61
23.1 23.3 0.86
4420 4540 2.68
367 313 15.88

0.277 J 0.474 J 52.46
11 11.9 7.86

412 J 400 J 2.96
3450 3470 0.58
0.161 J 0.148 J 8.41
0.209 UJ 0.0297 J 200.00

104 119 13.45
21.4 24.5 13.51

0.289 0.275 4.96
10.4 U 10.8 U --
1100 1160 5.31
34.8 37.5 7.47
57.4 60.5 5.26
5.22 U 5.38 U --
7.9 7 12.08
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.8 UJ 1 J 200.00
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --

0.93 J 1.2 J 25.35
18 U 18 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
1.2 J 1.4 J 15.38
1.8 U 1.8 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
1.7 J 1.8 5.71
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.7 J 2.9 J 52.17

0.89 J 0.91 J 2.22
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
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Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1262 37324-23-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1268 11100-14-4 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5432 63496-31-1 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5442 12642-23-8 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5460 11126-42-4 8082A µg/kg

Perchlorate Perchlorate 14797-73-0 6850 µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDD 72-54-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDT 50-29-3 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Aldrin 309-00-2 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Alpha-Bhc 319-84-6 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Beta-Bhc 319-85-7 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Chlordane 57-74-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Delta-Bhc 319-86-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Dieldrin 60-57-1 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan I 959-98-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan II 33213-65-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan Sulfate 1031-07-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin 72-20-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin Aldehyde 7421-93-4 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin Ketone 53494-70-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 58-89-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Heptachlor 76-44-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Heptachlor Epoxide 1024-57-3 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Methoxychlor 72-43-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Mirex 2385-85-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Technical Toxaphene 8001-35-2 8081B µg/kg

pH pH pH 9045M pH
TPH-EFH EFH (C8-C11) PHCC8C11 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C12-C14) PHCC12C14 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C15-C20) PHCC15C20 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C21-C30) PHCC21C30 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C30-C40) PHCC30C40 8015M mg/kg

TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel PHCC8C11SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel PHCC12C14SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel PHCC15C20SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel PHCC21C30SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel PHCC30C40SILICA 8015M mg/kg

TPH-GRO Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) GROC5C12 8015M mg/kg
VOC 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1-Chlorohexane 544-10-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Butanone (MEK) 78-93-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 75-88-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Phenylbutane 135-98-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 108-10-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acetone 67-64-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrolein 107-02-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Benzene 71-43-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromobenzene 108-86-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromoform 75-25-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromomethane 74-83-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroethane 75-00-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroform 67-66-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloromethane 74-87-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorotrifluoroethylene 79-38-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Cymene 99-87-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Di isopropyl Ether 108-20-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromomethane 74-95-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 8260B µg/kg
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18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

7.24 7 3.37
5.4 U 5.4 U --
5.4 U 5.4 U --
5.4 U 5.4 U --
11 16 J 37.04
21 31 J 38.46
5.4 U 5.4 U --
5.4 U 5.4 U --
5.4 U 5.4 U --
5.4 U 5.4 U --
11 U 11 U --
1 U 1 U --

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
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Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location

VOC Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 87-68-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC m,p-Xylene 179601-23-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Iodide 74-88-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC o-Xylene 95-47-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Styrene 100-42-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butyl ethyl ether 637-92-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary butyl alcohol 75-65-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Toluene 108-88-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichloroethene 79-01-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 8260B µg/kg

ug/kg - microgram per kilogram
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram
ng/g - nanogram per kilogram
FD - field duplicate sample
N - normal sample
RPD - relative percent difference
SO - soil

200* - When one result is nondetect a 200% RPD is given and sample results are qualified as
estimated "J" or "UJ" in the field duplicate samples only
Limit - 50% - If RPD is above 50% detected field duplicate results only were estimated "J"

-- - RPD not caluculated when both field duplicate and normal samples are nondetect or only one sample result is 
reported

5A_DG-874
FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0

05/20/2014
4
5

Go Back
SO
N

5A_DG-874
FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0

05/20/2014
4
5

Go Back
SO
FD

RPD

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--



Table C-5
Field Duplicates for Go-Back Samples

16 of 31

MAG: Chemical Name: CAS No.: Lab Method: Result Unit
1,4-Dioxane 1,4-Dioxane 123-91-1 8260B SIM µg/kg

Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 35822-46-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 67562-39-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 55673-89-7 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 39227-28-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 70648-26-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 57653-85-7 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 57117-44-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 19408-74-3 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 72918-21-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 57117-41-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 40321-76-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 60851-34-5 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 57117-31-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-TCDD 1746-01-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 51207-31-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins OCDD 3268-87-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins OCDF 39001-02-0 1613B ng/kg

Formaldehyde Formaldehyde 50-00-0 8315A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 75-99-0 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4,5-T 93-76-5 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4-D 94-75-7 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4-DB 94-82-6 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dicamba 1918-00-9 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dichlorprop 120-36-5 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dinitrobutyl Phenol 88-85-7 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides MCPA 94-74-6 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides MCPP 93-65-2 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 93-72-1 8151A µg/kg
Mercury Mercury 7439-97-6 7471B mg/kg
Metals Aluminum 7429-90-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Antimony 7440-36-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Arsenic 7440-38-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Barium 7440-39-3 6010C mg/kg
Metals Beryllium 7440-41-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Boron 7440-42-8 6010C mg/kg
Metals Cadmium 7440-43-9 6010C mg/kg
Metals Calcium 7440-70-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Chromium 7440-47-3 6010C mg/kg
Metals Cobalt 7440-48-4 6010C mg/kg
Metals Copper 7440-50-8 6010C mg/kg
Metals Iron 7439-89-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Lead 7439-92-1 6010C mg/kg
Metals Lithium 7439-93-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Magnesium 7439-95-4 6010C mg/kg
Metals Manganese 7439-96-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Molybdenum 7439-98-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Nickel 7440-02-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Phosphorus 7723-14-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Potassium 7440-09-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Selenium 7782-49-2 6020A mg/kg
Metals Silver 7440-22-4 6020A mg/kg
Metals Sodium 7440-23-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Strontium 7440-24-6 6020A mg/kg
Metals Thallium 7440-28-0 6020A mg/kg
Metals Tin 7440-31-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Titanium 7440-32-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Vanadium 7440-62-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Zinc 7440-66-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Zirconium 7440-67-7 6010C mg/kg

Moisture Content Moisture MOIST 160.3M %
PAHs 1-Methylnaphthalene 90-12-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs 2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Acenaphthene 83-32-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Anthracene 120-12-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(e)pyrene 192-97-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Butylbenzylphthalate 85-68-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Fluorene 86-73-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Naphthalene 91-20-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D SIM µg/kg

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 8082A µg/kg

Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location

15 UJ 16 UJ --
104 J 35.5 J 98.21
8.99 J 3.21 J 94.75

0.366 J 5.01 UJ 200.00
0.59 J 0.225 J 89.57

0.529 J 0.252 J 70.93
2.81 J 1.31 J 72.82
0.29 J 0.219 J 27.90
1.8 J 1.19 J 40.80

0.505 J 0.406 J 21.73
0.359 J 5.01 U 200.00
4.88 UJ 5.01 UJ --

0.491 J 0.304 J 47.04
0.31 J 0.162 J 62.71

0.976 U 1 U --
0.172 J 0.102 J 51.09
2800 J 980 J 96.30

32 J 10 J 104.76
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

0.0197 0.0206 4.47
14600 15500 5.98

3.98 UJ 4.03 UJ --
5.5 5.84 6.00

96.4 107 10.42
0.548 J 0.581 J 5.85
9.95 U 10.1 U --

0.995 U 1.01 U --
2090 2270 8.26
18.4 19.5 5.80
4.77 4.91 2.89
11.5 11.9 3.42

18600 19400 4.21
13.1 J 10.7 J 20.17
19.9 20.7 3.94
4010 4140 3.19
306 321 4.78
1.99 U 2.02 U --
11.7 13.1 11.29
467 436 6.87

3440 3650 5.92
0.268 J 0.272 J 1.48

0.0426 J 0.0425 J 0.24
76.3 J 78.1 J 2.33
19.8 J 22.6 J 13.21

0.284 0.274 3.58
9.95 U 10.1 U --
1000 1070 6.76
32.5 36 10.22
57.5 58.7 2.07
4.97 U 5.04 U --
2.4 2.7 11.76
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --

0.81 J 0.84 J 3.64
2.4 2 18.18
17 U 17 U --

0.68 J 1.7 UJ 200.00
1.3 J 1.5 J 14.29
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
2.7 J 2.4 J 11.76
1.7 U 1.7 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
18 U 18 U --
1.3 J 1.4 J 7.41
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 UJ 0.7 J 200.00

1 J 1.2 J 18.18
17 U 17 U --
17 U 17 U --
17 U 17 U --
17 U 17 U --
17 U 17 U --
17 U 17 U --
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Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1262 37324-23-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1268 11100-14-4 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5432 63496-31-1 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5442 12642-23-8 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5460 11126-42-4 8082A µg/kg

Perchlorate Perchlorate 14797-73-0 6850 µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDD 72-54-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDT 50-29-3 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Aldrin 309-00-2 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Alpha-Bhc 319-84-6 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Beta-Bhc 319-85-7 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Chlordane 57-74-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Delta-Bhc 319-86-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Dieldrin 60-57-1 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan I 959-98-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan II 33213-65-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan Sulfate 1031-07-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin 72-20-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin Aldehyde 7421-93-4 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin Ketone 53494-70-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 58-89-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Heptachlor 76-44-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Heptachlor Epoxide 1024-57-3 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Methoxychlor 72-43-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Mirex 2385-85-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Technical Toxaphene 8001-35-2 8081B µg/kg

pH pH pH 9045M pH
TPH-EFH EFH (C8-C11) PHCC8C11 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C12-C14) PHCC12C14 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C15-C20) PHCC15C20 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C21-C30) PHCC21C30 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C30-C40) PHCC30C40 8015M mg/kg

TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel PHCC8C11SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel PHCC12C14SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel PHCC15C20SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel PHCC21C30SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel PHCC30C40SILICA 8015M mg/kg

TPH-GRO Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) GROC5C12 8015M mg/kg
VOC 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1-Chlorohexane 544-10-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Butanone (MEK) 78-93-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 75-88-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Phenylbutane 135-98-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 108-10-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acetone 67-64-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrolein 107-02-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Benzene 71-43-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromobenzene 108-86-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromoform 75-25-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromomethane 74-83-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroethane 75-00-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroform 67-66-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloromethane 74-87-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorotrifluoroethylene 79-38-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Cymene 99-87-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Di isopropyl Ether 108-20-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromomethane 74-95-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 8260B µg/kg
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Sample Name:
Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location

VOC Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 87-68-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC m,p-Xylene 179601-23-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Iodide 74-88-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC o-Xylene 95-47-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Styrene 100-42-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butyl ethyl ether 637-92-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary butyl alcohol 75-65-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Toluene 108-88-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichloroethene 79-01-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 8260B µg/kg

ug/kg - microgram per kilogram
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram
ng/g - nanogram per kilogram
FD - field duplicate sample
N - normal sample
RPD - relative percent difference
SO - soil

200* - When one result is nondetect a 200% RPD is given and sample results are qualified as
estimated "J" or "UJ" in the field duplicate samples only
Limit - 50% - If RPD is above 50% detected field duplicate results only were estimated "J"

-- - RPD not caluculated when both field duplicate and normal samples are nondetect or only one sample result is 
reported
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MAG: Chemical Name: CAS No.: Lab Method: Result Unit
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 35822-46-9 1613B ng/kg 5.59 U 5.77 U --
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 67562-39-4 1613B ng/kg 5.59 UJ 5.77 UJ --
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 55673-89-7 1613B ng/kg 5.59 U 5.77 U --
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 39227-28-6 1613B ng/kg 0.0245 J 0.031 J 23.42
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 70648-26-9 1613B ng/kg 5.59 UJ 5.77 UJ --
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 57653-85-7 1613B ng/kg 5.59 UJ 5.77 UJ --
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 57117-44-9 1613B ng/kg 5.59 UJ 5.77 UJ --
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 19408-74-3 1613B ng/kg 5.59 U 5.77 U --
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 72918-21-9 1613B ng/kg 5.59 U 5.77 U --
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 57117-41-6 1613B ng/kg 5.59 UJ 5.77 UJ --
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 40321-76-4 1613B ng/kg 5.59 UJ 0.0232 J 200.00
Dioxins 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 60851-34-5 1613B ng/kg 5.59 UJ 5.77 UJ --
Dioxins 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 57117-31-4 1613B ng/kg 5.59 U 5.77 U --
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-TCDD 1746-01-6 1613B ng/kg 1.12 U 1.15 U --
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 51207-31-9 1613B ng/kg 1.12 U 1.15 U --
Dioxins OCDD 3268-87-9 1613B ng/kg 11.2 U 11.5 U --
Dioxins OCDF 39001-02-0 1613B ng/kg 11.2 UJ 11.5 UJ --

Energetics 1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene 99-35-4 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics 2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene 118-96-7 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics 2,4-Diamino-6-nitrotoluene 6629-29-4 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics 2,6-Diamino-4-nitrotoluene 59229-75-3 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics 2-Amino-4,6-Dinitrotoluene 35572-78-2 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics 2-Nitrotoluene 88-72-2 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics 3-Nitrotoluene 99-08-1 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics 4-Amino-2,6-Dinitrotoluene 19406-51-0 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics 4-Nitrotoluene 99-99-0 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics HMX 2691-41-0 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics M-Dinitrobenzene 99-65-0 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics Nitroglycerin 55-63-0 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics PETN 78-11-5 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics RDX 121-82-4 8330A µg/kg --
Energetics Tetryl 479-45-8 8330A µg/kg --

Glycols Diethylene Glycol 111-46-6 8015B mg/kg --
Glycols Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1 8015B mg/kg --
Glycols Propylene Glycol 57-55-6 8015B mg/kg --
Glycols Triethylene Glycol 112-27-6 8015B mg/kg --

Herbicides 2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 75-99-0 8151A µg/kg --
Herbicides 2,4,5-T 93-76-5 8151A µg/kg --
Herbicides 2,4-D 94-75-7 8151A µg/kg --
Herbicides 2,4-DB 94-82-6 8151A µg/kg --
Herbicides Dicamba 1918-00-9 8151A µg/kg --
Herbicides Dichlorprop 120-36-5 8151A µg/kg --
Herbicides Dinitrobutyl Phenol 88-85-7 8151A µg/kg --
Herbicides MCPA 94-74-6 8151A µg/kg --
Herbicides MCPP 93-65-2 8151A µg/kg --
Herbicides Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 93-72-1 8151A µg/kg --

Hexavalent Chromium Chromium (Hexavalent Compounds) 18540-29-9 7199 mg/kg --
Mercury Mercury 7439-97-6 7471B mg/kg 0.0125 J 0.0127 J 1.59
Metals Aluminum 7429-90-5 6010C mg/kg 27300 29100 6.38
Metals Antimony 7440-36-0 6010C mg/kg 4.38 UJ 4.53 UJ --
Metals Arsenic 7440-38-2 6010C mg/kg 2.99 J 2.92 J 2.37
Metals Barium 7440-39-3 6010C mg/kg 112 123 9.36
Metals Beryllium 7440-41-7 6010C mg/kg 0.873 J 1 J 13.56
Metals Boron 7440-42-8 6010C mg/kg 12.9 12.6 2.35
Metals Cadmium 7440-43-9 6010C mg/kg 1.09 UJ 1.13 UJ --
Metals Calcium 7440-70-2 6010C mg/kg 46300 J 18000 J 88.02
Metals Chromium 7440-47-3 6010C mg/kg 33 35.4 7.02
Metals Cobalt 7440-48-4 6010C mg/kg 7.31 J 7.01 J 4.19
Metals Copper 7440-50-8 6010C mg/kg 17.6 19.1 8.17
Metals Iron 7439-89-6 6010C mg/kg 29300 31900 8.50
Metals Lead 7439-92-1 6010C mg/kg 11.3 J 13.1 J 14.75
Metals Lithium 7439-93-2 6010C mg/kg 24.5 26.2 6.71
Metals Magnesium 7439-95-4 6010C mg/kg 6420 7090 9.92
Metals Manganese 7439-96-5 6010C mg/kg 260 J 261 J 0.38
Metals Molybdenum 7439-98-7 6010C mg/kg 2.19 U 2.27 U --
Metals Nickel 7440-02-0 6010C mg/kg 15.5 J 17.1 J 9.82
Metals Phosphorus 7723-14-0 6010C mg/kg 239 240 0.42
Metals Potassium 7440-09-7 6010C mg/kg 2600 J 2740 J 5.24
Metals Selenium 7782-49-2 6020A mg/kg 0.438 U 0.453 U --
Metals Silver 7440-22-4 6020A mg/kg 0.0509 J 0.0496 J 2.59
Metals Sodium 7440-23-5 6010C mg/kg 154 163 5.68
Metals Strontium 7440-24-6 6020A mg/kg 53.9 47.7 12.20
Metals Thallium 7440-28-0 6020A mg/kg 0.322 0.316 1.88
Metals Tin 7440-31-5 6010C mg/kg 10.9 U 11.3 U --
Metals Titanium 7440-32-6 6010C mg/kg 1020 1020 0.00
Metals Vanadium 7440-62-2 6010C mg/kg 57.9 61.7 6.35
Metals Zinc 7440-66-6 6010C mg/kg 58.8 64.4 9.09
Metals Zirconium 7440-67-7 6010C mg/kg 5.6 6.04 7.56

Moisture Content Moisture MOIST 160.3M % 12.1 13.5 10.94
PAHs 1-Methylnaphthalene 90-12-0 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs 2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Acenaphthene 83-32-9 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Anthracene 120-12-7 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D µg/kg --
PAHs Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D µg/kg --
PAHs Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D µg/kg --
PAHs Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 UJ 1.9 UJ --
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PAHs Benzo(e)pyrene 192-97-2 8270D SIM µg/kg 19 U 20 U --
PAHs Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 8270D SIM µg/kg 20 U 21 U --
PAHs Butylbenzylphthalate 85-68-7 8270D SIM µg/kg 20 U 21 U --
PAHs Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D µg/kg --
PAHs Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 8270D SIM µg/kg 20 U 21 U --
PAHs Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 8270D SIM µg/kg 20 U 21 U --
PAHs Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 8270D SIM µg/kg 20 U 21 U --
PAHs Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 8270D SIM µg/kg 20 U 21 U --
PAHs Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D µg/kg --
PAHs Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Fluorene 86-73-7 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Naphthalene 91-20-3 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D µg/kg --
PAHs Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --
PAHs Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D µg/kg --
PAHs Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D SIM µg/kg 1.9 U 1.9 U --

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 8082A µg/kg 19 U 20 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 8082A µg/kg 19 U 20 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 8082A µg/kg 19 U 20 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 8082A µg/kg 19 U 20 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 8082A µg/kg 19 U 20 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 8082A µg/kg 19 U 20 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 8082A µg/kg 19 U 20 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1262 37324-23-5 8082A µg/kg 19 U 20 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1268 11100-14-4 8082A µg/kg 19 U 20 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5432 63496-31-1 8082A µg/kg 38 U 38 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5442 12642-23-8 8082A µg/kg 38 U 38 U --
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5460 11126-42-4 8082A µg/kg 38 U 38 U --

Perchlorate Perchlorate 14797-73-0 6850 µg/kg --
Pesticides 4,4'-DDD 72-54-8 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides 4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides 4,4'-DDT 50-29-3 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Aldrin 309-00-2 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Alpha-Bhc 319-84-6 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Beta-Bhc 319-85-7 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Chlordane 57-74-9 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Delta-Bhc 319-86-8 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Dieldrin 60-57-1 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Endosulfan I 959-98-8 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Endosulfan II 33213-65-9 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Endosulfan Sulfate 1031-07-8 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Endrin 72-20-8 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Endrin Aldehyde 7421-93-4 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Endrin Ketone 53494-70-5 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 58-89-9 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Heptachlor 76-44-8 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Heptachlor Epoxide 1024-57-3 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Methoxychlor 72-43-5 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Mirex 2385-85-5 8081B µg/kg --
Pesticides Technical Toxaphene 8001-35-2 8081B µg/kg --

pH pH pH 9045M pH 8.11 8.19 0.98
SVOC 1,1'-Biphenyl 92-52-4 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 122-66-7 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 2,6-Dichlorophenol 87-65-0 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 3,5-Dimethylphenol 108-68-9 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 534-52-1 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 101-55-3 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 7005-72-3 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 4-Methylphenol 106-44-5 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC 4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Aniline 62-53-3 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Benzidine 92-87-5 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Benzyl Alcohol 100-51-6 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC bis(2-chloroethyl) ether 111-44-4 8270D µg/kg --
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SVOC bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether 39638-32-9 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Carbazole 86-74-8 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Diphenylamine NDPA122-39-4 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Isophorone 78-59-1 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 621-64-7 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Phenol 108-95-2 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D µg/kg --
SVOC Pyridine 110-86-1 8270D µg/kg --

Terphenyls m-Terphenyl 92-06-8 8015B mg/kg --
Terphenyls o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 8015B mg/kg --
Terphenyls p-Terphenyl 92-94-4 8015B mg/kg --
TPH-EFH EFH (C8-C11) PHCC8C11 8015M mg/kg 5.7 U 5.8 U --
TPH-EFH EFH (C12-C14) PHCC12C14 8015M mg/kg 5.7 U 5.8 U --
TPH-EFH EFH (C15-C20) PHCC15C20 8015M mg/kg 5.7 U 5.8 U --
TPH-EFH EFH (C21-C30) PHCC21C30 8015M mg/kg 2.9 J 5.8 UJ 200.00
TPH-EFH EFH (C30-C40) PHCC30C40 8015M mg/kg 15 J 12 UJ 200.00

TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel PHCC8C11SILICA 8015M mg/kg 5.7 UJ 5.8 UJ --
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel PHCC12C14SILICA 8015M mg/kg 5.7 UJ 5.8 UJ --
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel PHCC15C20SILICA 8015M mg/kg 5.7 UJ 5.8 UJ --
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel PHCC21C30SILICA 8015M mg/kg 5.7 UJ 5.8 UJ --
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel PHCC30C40SILICA 8015M mg/kg 11 UJ 12 UJ --

TPH-GRO Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) GROC5C12 8015M mg/kg 1 U 1.1 U --

ug/kg - microgram per kilogram
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram
ng/g - nanogram per kilogram
FD - field duplicate sample
N - normal sample
RPD - relative percent difference
SO - soil

200* - When one result is nondetect a 200% RPD is given and sample results are qualified as
estimated "J" or "UJ" in the field duplicate samples only
Limit - 50% - If RPD is above 50% detected field duplicate results only were estimated "J"

-- - RPD not caluculated when both field duplicate and normal samples are nondetect or only one sample result is 
reported
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MAG: Chemical Name: CAS No.: Lab Method: Result Unit
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 35822-46-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 67562-39-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 55673-89-7 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 39227-28-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 70648-26-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 57653-85-7 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 57117-44-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 19408-74-3 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 72918-21-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 57117-41-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 40321-76-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 60851-34-5 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 57117-31-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-TCDD 1746-01-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 51207-31-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins OCDD 3268-87-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins OCDF 39001-02-0 1613B ng/kg

Energetics 1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene 99-35-4 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene 118-96-7 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 2,4-Diamino-6-nitrotoluene 6629-29-4 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 2,6-Diamino-4-nitrotoluene 59229-75-3 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 2-Amino-4,6-Dinitrotoluene 35572-78-2 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 2-Nitrotoluene 88-72-2 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 3-Nitrotoluene 99-08-1 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 4-Amino-2,6-Dinitrotoluene 19406-51-0 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 4-Nitrotoluene 99-99-0 8330A µg/kg
Energetics HMX 2691-41-0 8330A µg/kg
Energetics M-Dinitrobenzene 99-65-0 8330A µg/kg
Energetics Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 8330A µg/kg
Energetics Nitroglycerin 55-63-0 8330A µg/kg
Energetics PETN 78-11-5 8330A µg/kg
Energetics RDX 121-82-4 8330A µg/kg
Energetics Tetryl 479-45-8 8330A µg/kg

Glycols Diethylene Glycol 111-46-6 8015B mg/kg
Glycols Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1 8015B mg/kg
Glycols Propylene Glycol 57-55-6 8015B mg/kg
Glycols Triethylene Glycol 112-27-6 8015B mg/kg

Herbicides 2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 75-99-0 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4,5-T 93-76-5 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4-D 94-75-7 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4-DB 94-82-6 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dicamba 1918-00-9 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dichlorprop 120-36-5 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dinitrobutyl Phenol 88-85-7 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides MCPA 94-74-6 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides MCPP 93-65-2 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 93-72-1 8151A µg/kg

Hexavalent Chromium Chromium (Hexavalent Compounds) 18540-29-9 7199 mg/kg
Mercury Mercury 7439-97-6 7471B mg/kg
Metals Aluminum 7429-90-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Antimony 7440-36-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Arsenic 7440-38-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Barium 7440-39-3 6010C mg/kg
Metals Beryllium 7440-41-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Boron 7440-42-8 6010C mg/kg
Metals Cadmium 7440-43-9 6010C mg/kg
Metals Calcium 7440-70-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Chromium 7440-47-3 6010C mg/kg
Metals Cobalt 7440-48-4 6010C mg/kg
Metals Copper 7440-50-8 6010C mg/kg
Metals Iron 7439-89-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Lead 7439-92-1 6010C mg/kg
Metals Lithium 7439-93-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Magnesium 7439-95-4 6010C mg/kg
Metals Manganese 7439-96-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Molybdenum 7439-98-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Nickel 7440-02-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Phosphorus 7723-14-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Potassium 7440-09-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Selenium 7782-49-2 6020A mg/kg
Metals Silver 7440-22-4 6020A mg/kg
Metals Sodium 7440-23-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Strontium 7440-24-6 6020A mg/kg
Metals Thallium 7440-28-0 6020A mg/kg
Metals Tin 7440-31-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Titanium 7440-32-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Vanadium 7440-62-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Zinc 7440-66-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Zirconium 7440-67-7 6010C mg/kg

Moisture Content Moisture MOIST 160.3M %
PAHs 1-Methylnaphthalene 90-12-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs 2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Acenaphthene 83-32-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Anthracene 120-12-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D SIM µg/kg

Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location
Sample Name:

10.3 J 17.4 J 51.26
2.45 J 3.75 J 41.94
0.4 J 0.592 J 38.71

5.53 U 5.4 U --
5.53 UJ 0.397 J 200.00

0.341 J 0.42 J 20.76
0.249 J 0.255 J 2.38
5.53 U 5.4 U --
5.53 U 5.4 U --
5.53 U 5.4 U --
5.53 U 5.4 U --
5.53 U 0.331 J 200.00
5.53 U 5.4 U --
1.11 U 1.08 U --
1.11 U 1.08 U --
175 J 301 J 52.94
5.35 J 8.04 J 40.18

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

0.023 J 0.0123 J 60.62
22000 J 19600 J 11.54

4.36 U 4.32 U --
5.26 4.32 19.62

98 94 4.17
0.948 J 0.836 J 12.56
10.9 U 10.8 U --

0.262 J 0.193 J 30.33
2810 J 2560 J 9.31

23 20 13.95
4.6 J 4.69 J 1.94

9.48 7.98 17.18
23500 J 22900 J 2.59

6.55 5.45 18.33
28.1 26.3 6.62
4300 J 4210 J 2.12
228 J 261 J 13.50

0.472 J 0.599 J 23.72
11.7 10.7 8.93
258 226 13.22

2240 2190 2.26
0.238 J 0.209 J 12.98

0.0434 J 0.0419 J 3.52
159 147 7.84
21.9 21.4 2.31
0.24 0.242 0.83
10.9 U 10.8 U --
1180 J 1140 J 3.45
44.1 39.9 10.00
46.4 J 45.8 J 1.30
5.45 U 5.4 U --

11 10.1 8.53
1.9 U 1.9 U --
1.9 U 1.9 U --
1.9 U 1.9 U --
1.9 U 1.9 U --
1.9 U 1.9 U --

--
1.9 U 1.9 U --

--
1.9 U 1.9 U --

--
1.9 U 1.9 U --
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Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location
Sample Name:

PAHs Benzo(e)pyrene 192-97-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Butylbenzylphthalate 85-68-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D µg/kg
PAHs Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D µg/kg
PAHs Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Fluorene 86-73-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Naphthalene 91-20-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D µg/kg
PAHs Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D µg/kg
PAHs Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D SIM µg/kg

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1262 37324-23-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1268 11100-14-4 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5432 63496-31-1 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5442 12642-23-8 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5460 11126-42-4 8082A µg/kg

Perchlorate Perchlorate 14797-73-0 6850 µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDD 72-54-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDT 50-29-3 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Aldrin 309-00-2 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Alpha-Bhc 319-84-6 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Beta-Bhc 319-85-7 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Chlordane 57-74-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Delta-Bhc 319-86-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Dieldrin 60-57-1 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan I 959-98-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan II 33213-65-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan Sulfate 1031-07-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin 72-20-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin Aldehyde 7421-93-4 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin Ketone 53494-70-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 58-89-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Heptachlor 76-44-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Heptachlor Epoxide 1024-57-3 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Methoxychlor 72-43-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Mirex 2385-85-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Technical Toxaphene 8001-35-2 8081B µg/kg

pH pH pH 9045M pH
SVOC 1,1'-Biphenyl 92-52-4 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 122-66-7 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2,6-Dichlorophenol 87-65-0 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 3,5-Dimethylphenol 108-68-9 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 534-52-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 101-55-3 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 7005-72-3 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4-Methylphenol 106-44-5 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Aniline 62-53-3 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Benzidine 92-87-5 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Benzyl Alcohol 100-51-6 8270D µg/kg
SVOC bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC bis(2-chloroethyl) ether 111-44-4 8270D µg/kg
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19 UJ 19 UJ --
1.9 U 1.9 U --
1.9 U 1.9 U --
20 U 20 U --
20 U 20 U --

--
1.9 U 1.9 U --
1.9 U 1.9 U --
20 U 20 U --
20 U 20 U --
20 U 20 U --
20 U 20 U --

--
1.9 U 1.9 U --
1.9 U 1.9 U --
1.9 U 1.9 U --
1.9 U 1.9 U --
1.9 U 1.9 U --

--
1.9 U 1.9 U --

--
1.9 U 1.9 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
36 U 36 U --
36 U 36 U --
36 U 36 U --

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

7.55 7.72 2.23
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
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Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location
Sample Name:

SVOC bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether 39638-32-9 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Carbazole 86-74-8 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Diphenylamine NDPA122-39-4 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Isophorone 78-59-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 8270D µg/kg
SVOC N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 621-64-7 8270D µg/kg
SVOC N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Phenol 108-95-2 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Pyridine 110-86-1 8270D µg/kg

Terphenyls m-Terphenyl 92-06-8 8015B mg/kg
Terphenyls o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 8015B mg/kg
Terphenyls p-Terphenyl 92-94-4 8015B mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C8-C11) PHCC8C11 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C12-C14) PHCC12C14 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C15-C20) PHCC15C20 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C21-C30) PHCC21C30 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C30-C40) PHCC30C40 8015M mg/kg

TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel PHCC8C11SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel PHCC12C14SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel PHCC15C20SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel PHCC21C30SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel PHCC30C40SILICA 8015M mg/kg

TPH-GRO Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) GROC5C12 8015M mg/kg

ug/kg - microgram per kilogram
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram
ng/g - nanogram per kilogram
FD - field duplicate sample
N - normal sample
RPD - relative percent difference
SO - soil

200* - When one result is nondetect a 200% RPD is given and sample results are qualified as
estimated "J" or "UJ" in the field duplicate samples only
Limit - 50% - If RPD is above 50% detected field duplicate results only were estimated "J"

-- - RPD not caluculated when both field duplicate and normal samples are nondetect or only one sample result is 
reported
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5.5 U 5.5 U --
5.5 U 5.5 U --
5.5 U 5.5 U --
5.5 U 5.5 U --
11 U 11 U --
1.1 U 1 U --



Table C-6
Field Duplicates for Trench Samples

25 of 31

MAG: Chemical Name: CAS No.: Lab Method: Result Unit
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 35822-46-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 67562-39-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 55673-89-7 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 39227-28-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 70648-26-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 57653-85-7 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 57117-44-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 19408-74-3 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 72918-21-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran 57117-41-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 40321-76-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 60851-34-5 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 57117-31-4 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-TCDD 1746-01-6 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran 51207-31-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins OCDD 3268-87-9 1613B ng/kg
Dioxins OCDF 39001-02-0 1613B ng/kg

Energetics 1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene 99-35-4 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene 118-96-7 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 2,4-Diamino-6-nitrotoluene 6629-29-4 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 2,6-Diamino-4-nitrotoluene 59229-75-3 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 2-Amino-4,6-Dinitrotoluene 35572-78-2 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 2-Nitrotoluene 88-72-2 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 3-Nitrotoluene 99-08-1 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 4-Amino-2,6-Dinitrotoluene 19406-51-0 8330A µg/kg
Energetics 4-Nitrotoluene 99-99-0 8330A µg/kg
Energetics HMX 2691-41-0 8330A µg/kg
Energetics M-Dinitrobenzene 99-65-0 8330A µg/kg
Energetics Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 8330A µg/kg
Energetics Nitroglycerin 55-63-0 8330A µg/kg
Energetics PETN 78-11-5 8330A µg/kg
Energetics RDX 121-82-4 8330A µg/kg
Energetics Tetryl 479-45-8 8330A µg/kg

Glycols Diethylene Glycol 111-46-6 8015B mg/kg
Glycols Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1 8015B mg/kg
Glycols Propylene Glycol 57-55-6 8015B mg/kg
Glycols Triethylene Glycol 112-27-6 8015B mg/kg

Herbicides 2,2-Dichlor-Propionic Acid 75-99-0 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4,5-T 93-76-5 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4-D 94-75-7 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides 2,4-DB 94-82-6 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dicamba 1918-00-9 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dichlorprop 120-36-5 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Dinitrobutyl Phenol 88-85-7 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides MCPA 94-74-6 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides MCPP 93-65-2 8151A µg/kg
Herbicides Silvex (2,4,5-TP) 93-72-1 8151A µg/kg

Hexavalent Chromium Chromium (Hexavalent Compounds) 18540-29-9 7199 mg/kg
Mercury Mercury 7439-97-6 7471B mg/kg
Metals Aluminum 7429-90-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Antimony 7440-36-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Arsenic 7440-38-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Barium 7440-39-3 6010C mg/kg
Metals Beryllium 7440-41-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Boron 7440-42-8 6010C mg/kg
Metals Cadmium 7440-43-9 6010C mg/kg
Metals Calcium 7440-70-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Chromium 7440-47-3 6010C mg/kg
Metals Cobalt 7440-48-4 6010C mg/kg
Metals Copper 7440-50-8 6010C mg/kg
Metals Iron 7439-89-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Lead 7439-92-1 6010C mg/kg
Metals Lithium 7439-93-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Magnesium 7439-95-4 6010C mg/kg
Metals Manganese 7439-96-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Molybdenum 7439-98-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Nickel 7440-02-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Phosphorus 7723-14-0 6010C mg/kg
Metals Potassium 7440-09-7 6010C mg/kg
Metals Selenium 7782-49-2 6020A mg/kg
Metals Silver 7440-22-4 6020A mg/kg
Metals Sodium 7440-23-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Strontium 7440-24-6 6020A mg/kg
Metals Thallium 7440-28-0 6020A mg/kg
Metals Tin 7440-31-5 6010C mg/kg
Metals Titanium 7440-32-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Vanadium 7440-62-2 6010C mg/kg
Metals Zinc 7440-66-6 6010C mg/kg
Metals Zirconium 7440-67-7 6010C mg/kg

Moisture Content Moisture MOIST 160.3M %
PAHs 1-Methylnaphthalene 90-12-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs 2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Acenaphthene 83-32-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Anthracene 120-12-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D SIM µg/kg

Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location
Sample Name:

1.55 J 2.1 J 30.14
5.18 U 0.321 J 200.00
5.18 U 5.11 U --
5.18 U 5.11 U --
5.18 U 5.11 U --
5.18 UJ 5.11 UJ --
5.18 U 5.11 U --
5.18 UJ 5.11 UJ --
5.18 UJ 5.11 UJ --
5.18 U 5.11 U --
5.18 UJ 5.11 UJ --
5.18 U 5.11 U --
5.18 UJ 5.11 UJ --
1.04 UJ 0.061 J 200.00
1.04 U 1.02 U --
11.1 13.8 21.69
10.4 U 10.2 U --
310 U 310 U --
310 U 310 UJ --
420 U 420 U --
310 U 310 U --
420 U 420 U --
310 U 310 U --
310 U 310 U --
310 U 310 U --
310 U 310 U --
310 U 310 U --
310 U 310 U --
420 U 420 U --
310 U 310 U --
310 U 310 U --

2100 U 2100 U --
2100 U 2100 U --
310 U 310 U --
310 U 310 U --
10 U 10 UJ --
10 U 10 U --
10 U 10 U --
10 U 10 UJ --
93 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
37 U 38 U --
18 U 18 U --
12 U 13 U --
18 U 18 U --
25 U 25 U --

2600 U 2600 U --
2600 U 2600 U --

1.8 U 1.8 U --
0.43 U 0.42 U --

0.0166 U 0.0165 U --
12300 9500 25.69

4.02 UJ 4.15 UJ --
3.57 J 3.17 J 11.87
71.2 60.7 15.92

0.559 J 0.448 J 22.05
1.62 J 1.75 J 7.72
1.01 U 1.04 U --
2320 J 2130 J 8.54
11.8 9.38 22.85
4.04 3.45 15.75
5.43 4.42 20.51

18400 16200 12.72
5.64 4.95 13.03
23.5 22.4 4.79
3660 J 3340 J 9.14
272 248 9.23
2.01 UJ 2.08 UJ --
7.18 5.79 21.43
318 J 334 J 4.91

2910 J 2840 J 2.43
0.143 J 0.415 UJ 200.00
0.201 U 0.208 U --
71.2 J 71.3 J 0.14
14.7 9.45 43.48

0.263 0.227 14.69
10.1 U 10.4 U --
943 878 7.14
25.8 20.9 20.99
58.5 56.7 3.13
5.03 U 5.19 U --
4.4 4.6 4.44
1.7 U 1.7 U --

0.81 J 0.83 J 2.44
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --

4 J --
1.7 U --

4 J 4 J 0.00
--

5 J 5 J 0.00
--
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Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location
Sample Name:

PAHs Benzo(e)pyrene 192-97-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Butylbenzylphthalate 85-68-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D µg/kg
PAHs Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D µg/kg
PAHs Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Fluorene 86-73-7 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Naphthalene 91-20-3 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D µg/kg
PAHs Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D SIM µg/kg
PAHs Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D µg/kg
PAHs Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D SIM µg/kg

PCBPCTs Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1262 37324-23-5 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 1268 11100-14-4 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5432 63496-31-1 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5442 12642-23-8 8082A µg/kg
PCBPCTs Aroclor 5460 11126-42-4 8082A µg/kg

Perchlorate Perchlorate 14797-73-0 6850 µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDD 72-54-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides 4,4'-DDT 50-29-3 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Aldrin 309-00-2 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Alpha-Bhc 319-84-6 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Beta-Bhc 319-85-7 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Chlordane 57-74-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Delta-Bhc 319-86-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Dieldrin 60-57-1 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan I 959-98-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan II 33213-65-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endosulfan Sulfate 1031-07-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin 72-20-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin Aldehyde 7421-93-4 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Endrin Ketone 53494-70-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Gamma-Bhc (Lindane) 58-89-9 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Heptachlor 76-44-8 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Heptachlor Epoxide 1024-57-3 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Methoxychlor 72-43-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Mirex 2385-85-5 8081B µg/kg
Pesticides Technical Toxaphene 8001-35-2 8081B µg/kg

pH pH pH 9045M pH
SVOC 1,1'-Biphenyl 92-52-4 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 122-66-7 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2,6-Dichlorophenol 87-65-0 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 3,5-Dimethylphenol 108-68-9 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 534-52-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 101-55-3 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 7005-72-3 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4-Methylphenol 106-44-5 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 8270D µg/kg
SVOC 4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Aniline 62-53-3 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Benzidine 92-87-5 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Benzyl Alcohol 100-51-6 8270D µg/kg
SVOC bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC bis(2-chloroethyl) ether 111-44-4 8270D µg/kg
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18 UJ 18 UJ --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
4 J --

1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --
19 U 19 U --

4 J --
1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --
1.7 U 1.7 U --

0.89 J 1.7 UJ 200.00
1.7 U 1.7 U --

4 J --
1.7 U --

4 J --
1.7 U --
17 U 18 U --
17 U 18 U --
17 U 18 U --
17 U 18 U --
17 U 18 U --
17 U 18 U --
17 U 18 U --
17 U 18 U --
17 U 18 U --
34 U 34 U --
34 U 34 U --
34 U 34 U --
5.2 U 5.2 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --

0.87 U 0.87 U --
0.87 U 0.87 U --

2 U 2 U --
18 U 18 U --

0.87 U 0.87 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --

0.87 U 0.87 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
1.9 U 1.9 U --

0.87 U 0.87 U --
0.87 U 0.87 U --
0.87 U 0.87 U --

7 U 7 U --
1.8 U 1.8 U --
35 U 35 U --

7.63 7.85 2.84
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --

1000 U 1000 U --
35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --

350 U 350 U --
170 U 170 U --
170 U 170 U --
520 UJ 520 UJ --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --

170 UJ 170 UJ --
520 U 520 U --
520 U 520 U --

3500 U 3500 UJ --
4 J --

4 J 4 J 0.00
5 J 5 J 0.00

520 U 520 U --
520 U 520 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
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Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location
Sample Name:

SVOC bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether 39638-32-9 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Carbazole 86-74-8 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Chrysene 218-01-9 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Diphenylamine NDPA122-39-4 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Isophorone 78-59-1 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 8270D µg/kg
SVOC N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 621-64-7 8270D µg/kg
SVOC N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Phenol 108-95-2 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Pyrene 129-00-0 8270D µg/kg
SVOC Pyridine 110-86-1 8270D µg/kg

Terphenyls m-Terphenyl 92-06-8 8015B mg/kg
Terphenyls o-Terphenyl 84-15-1 8015B mg/kg
Terphenyls p-Terphenyl 92-94-4 8015B mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C8-C11) PHCC8C11 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C12-C14) PHCC12C14 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C15-C20) PHCC15C20 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C21-C30) PHCC21C30 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH EFH (C30-C40) PHCC30C40 8015M mg/kg

TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C8-C11) w/ Silica Gel PHCC8C11SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C12-C14) w/ Silica Gel PHCC12C14SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C15-C20) w/ Silica Gel PHCC15C20SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C21-C30) w/ Silica Gel PHCC21C30SILICA 8015M mg/kg
TPH-EFH w/ Silica Gel EFH (C30-C40) w/ Silica Gel PHCC30C40SILICA 8015M mg/kg

TPH-GRO Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) GROC5C12 8015M mg/kg

ug/kg - microgram per kilogram
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram
ng/g - nanogram per kilogram
FD - field duplicate sample
N - normal sample
RPD - relative percent difference
SO - soil

200* - When one result is nondetect a 200% RPD is given and sample results are qualified as
estimated "J" or "UJ" in the field duplicate samples only
Limit - 50% - If RPD is above 50% detected field duplicate results only were estimated "J"

-- - RPD not caluculated when both field duplicate and normal samples are nondetect or only one sample result is 
reported
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35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
4 J --

35 U 35 U --
170 U 170 U --

4 J --
18 U 18 U --
35 U 35 U --

520 U 520 U --
170 U 170 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --
35 U 35 U --

180 U 180 U --
4 J --

35 U 35 U --
4 J --

170 U 170 U --
0.18 U 0.18 U --
0.18 U 0.18 U --
0.18 U 0.18 U --
5.2 U 5.2 U --
5.2 U 5.2 U --
5.2 U 5.2 U --
5.2 UJ 4.6 J 200.00
10 UJ 8.8 J 200.00
5.2 UJ 5.2 UJ --
5.2 U 5.2 U --
5.2 U 5.2 U --
5.2 U 5.2 U --
10 U 10 U --
1 U 1 U --
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MAG: Chemical Name: CAS No.: Lab Method: Result Unit
Moisture Content Moisture MOIST 160.3M % 11.5 11.6 0.87

VOC 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 1-Chlorohexane 544-10-5 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 2-Butanone (MEK) 78-93-3 8260B µg/kg 11 U 10 U --
VOC 2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 75-88-7 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 8260B µg/kg 11 U 10 U --
VOC 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 8260B µg/kg 11 U 10 U --
VOC 2-Phenylbutane 135-98-8 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 108-10-1 8260B µg/kg 11 U 10 U --
VOC Acetone 67-64-1 8260B µg/kg 21 U 20 U --
VOC Acrolein 107-02-8 8260B µg/kg 110 U 100 U --
VOC Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 8260B µg/kg 21 U 20 U --
VOC Benzene 71-43-2 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Bromobenzene 108-86-1 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Bromoform 75-25-2 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Bromomethane 74-83-9 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Chloroethane 75-00-3 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Chloroform 67-66-3 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Chloromethane 74-87-3 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Chlorotrifluoroethylene 79-38-9 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Cymene 99-87-6 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Di isopropyl Ether 108-20-3 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Dibromomethane 74-95-3 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 87-68-3 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC m,p-Xylene 179601-23-1 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Methyl Iodide 74-88-4 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC o-Xylene 95-47-6 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Styrene 100-42-5 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC tert-Butyl ethyl ether 637-92-3 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Tertiary amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Tertiary butyl alcohol 75-65-0 8260B µg/kg 53 U 50 U --
VOC Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Toluene 108-88-3 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Trichloroethene 79-01-6 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --
VOC Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 8260B µg/kg 11 U 10 U --
VOC Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 8260B µg/kg 5 U 5 U --

ug/kg - microgram per kilogram
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram
ng/g - nanogram per kilogram
FD - field duplicate sample
N - normal sample
RPD - relative percent difference
SO - soil

200* - When one result is nondetect a 200% RPD is given and sample results are qualified as
estimated "J" or "UJ" in the field duplicate samples only
Limit - 50% - If RPD is above 50% detected field duplicate results only were estimated "J"

-- - RPD not caluculated when both field duplicate and normal samples are nondetect or only one sample 
result is reported
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MAG: Chemical Name: CAS No.: Lab Method: Result Unit
Moisture Content Moisture MOIST 160.3M %

VOC 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1-Chlorohexane 544-10-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Butanone (MEK) 78-93-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 75-88-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Phenylbutane 135-98-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 108-10-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acetone 67-64-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrolein 107-02-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Benzene 71-43-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromobenzene 108-86-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromoform 75-25-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromomethane 74-83-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroethane 75-00-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroform 67-66-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloromethane 74-87-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorotrifluoroethylene 79-38-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Cymene 99-87-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Di isopropyl Ether 108-20-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromomethane 74-95-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 87-68-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC m,p-Xylene 179601-23-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Iodide 74-88-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC o-Xylene 95-47-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Styrene 100-42-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butyl ethyl ether 637-92-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary butyl alcohol 75-65-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Toluene 108-88-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichloroethene 79-01-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 8260B µg/kg

ug/kg - microgram per kilogram
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram
ng/g - nanogram per kilogram
FD - field duplicate sample
N - normal sample
RPD - relative percent difference
SO - soil

200* - When one result is nondetect a 200% RPD is given and sample results are qualified as
estimated "J" or "UJ" in the field duplicate samples only
Limit - 50% - If RPD is above 50% detected field duplicate results only were estimated "J"

-- - RPD not caluculated when both field duplicate and normal samples are nondetect or only one sample 
result is reported

Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location
Sample Name:

7.3 8.1 10.39
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
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5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
9 U 9 U --
5 U 5 U --
9 U 9 U --
5 U 5 U --
9 U 9 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
9 U 9 U --

19 U 19 U --
93 U 93 U --
19 U 19 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --

47 U 46 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
9 U 9 U --
5 U 5 U --
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MAG: Chemical Name: CAS No.: Lab Method: Result Unit
Moisture Content Moisture MOIST 160.3M %

VOC 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1-Chlorohexane 544-10-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Butanone (MEK) 78-93-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 75-88-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Phenylbutane 135-98-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 108-10-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acetone 67-64-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrolein 107-02-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Benzene 71-43-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromobenzene 108-86-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromoform 75-25-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromomethane 74-83-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroethane 75-00-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroform 67-66-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloromethane 74-87-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorotrifluoroethylene 79-38-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Cymene 99-87-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Di isopropyl Ether 108-20-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromomethane 74-95-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 87-68-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC m,p-Xylene 179601-23-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Iodide 74-88-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC o-Xylene 95-47-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Styrene 100-42-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butyl ethyl ether 637-92-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary butyl alcohol 75-65-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Toluene 108-88-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichloroethene 79-01-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 8260B µg/kg

ug/kg - microgram per kilogram
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram
ng/g - nanogram per kilogram
FD - field duplicate sample
N - normal sample
RPD - relative percent difference
SO - soil

200* - When one result is nondetect a 200% RPD is given and sample results are qualified as
estimated "J" or "UJ" in the field duplicate samples only
Limit - 50% - If RPD is above 50% detected field duplicate results only were estimated "J"

-- - RPD not caluculated when both field duplicate and normal samples are nondetect or only one sample 
result is reported

Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location
Sample Name:

4.5 4.5 0.00
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --

10 U 10 U --
5 U 5 U --

10 U 10 U --
5 U 5 U --

10 U 10 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --

10 U 10 U --
20 U 21 U --

100 U 100 U --
20 U 21 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --

50 U 51 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --

10 U 10 UJ --
5 U 5 U --
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MAG: Chemical Name: CAS No.: Lab Method: Result Unit
Moisture Content Moisture MOIST 160.3M %

VOC 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 1-Chlorohexane 544-10-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Butanone (MEK) 78-93-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane 75-88-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC 2-Phenylbutane 135-98-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 108-10-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acetone 67-64-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrolein 107-02-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Benzene 71-43-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromobenzene 108-86-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromoform 75-25-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC Bromomethane 74-83-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroethane 75-00-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloroform 67-66-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chloromethane 74-87-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Chlorotrifluoroethylene 79-38-9 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC Cymene 99-87-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Di isopropyl Ether 108-20-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dibromomethane 74-95-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 87-68-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC m,p-Xylene 179601-23-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Iodide 74-88-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 8260B µg/kg
VOC o-Xylene 95-47-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Styrene 100-42-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butyl ethyl ether 637-92-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tertiary butyl alcohol 75-65-0 8260B µg/kg
VOC Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Toluene 108-88-3 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 8260B µg/kg
VOC trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichloroethene 79-01-6 8260B µg/kg
VOC Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 8260B µg/kg
VOC Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 8260B µg/kg

ug/kg - microgram per kilogram
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram
ng/g - nanogram per kilogram
FD - field duplicate sample
N - normal sample
RPD - relative percent difference
SO - soil

200* - When one result is nondetect a 200% RPD is given and sample results are qualified as
estimated "J" or "UJ" in the field duplicate samples only
Limit - 50% - If RPD is above 50% detected field duplicate results only were estimated "J"

-- - RPD not caluculated when both field duplicate and normal samples are nondetect or only one sample 
result is reported

Sample Date
Start Depth:
End Depth:

Area:
Matrix:

Sample Type:

Location
Sample Name:

4.4 4.6 4.44
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --

11 U 11 U --
5 U 5 U --

11 U 11 U --
5 U 5 U --

11 U 11 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --

11 U 11 U --
22 U 22 U --

110 U 110 U --
22 U 22 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --

55 U 54 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --
5 U 5 U --

11 U 11 U --
5 U 5 U --

Go Back
SO
N

5BSV_DG-586
SVL-586-SA5B-SB-3.75-4.25

06/04/2014
3.75
4.25

5BSV_DG-586
SVL-986-SA5B-SB-3.75-4.25

06/04/2014
3.75
4.25

Go Back
SO
FD

RPD



Table C-8 
Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Locations – Summary of Data Completeness Following 
Data Validation 

 

Number of 
Analyte 

Detections 
Without 

Qualifiers 

Number of 
Estimated 

Results 

Number 
of 

Rejected 
Results 

Number of 
Nondetect 

Results 

Number 
of 

Estimated 
Nondetect 

Results 

Total 
Analytes 

Detect and 
Nondetect 

Percent of 
Analyte 

Results Judged 
Valid Versus 
Total Analyte 

Results 
Collected 

Dioxins – 1613B 145 587 -- 917 34 1,683 100 

Metals - 6010C 1,840 828 -- 437 93 3,198 100 

Metals – 6020A 212 229 -- 48 3 492 100 
Perchlorate - 

6850 -- -- -- 27 -- 27 100 

Hexavalent 
Chromium – 

7199 
1 5 -- 6 -- 12 100 

Mercury – 
7471B 43 35 -- 45 -- 123 100 

Glycols and 
Terphenyls – 

8015B 
-- 2 -- 48 2 52 100 

Glycols – 8015C -- -- 1 16 15 32 96.87 
TPH-EFH/GRO – 

8015M 209 165 -- 837 345 1,556 100 

Pesticides – 
8081B 5 31 -- 577 17 630 100 

PCB/PCTs – 
8082A 15 31 -- 1,513 1 1,560 100 

Herbicides – 
8151A 2 3 15 120 -- 140 89.29 

VOCs – 8260B 1 3 -- 5,221 11 5,236 100 
VOC SIM – 
8260B SIM -- -- -- -- 1 1 100 

SVOC – 8270D -- 19 1 577 22 619 99.83 
SVOC SIM – 
8270D SIM 333 420 -- 2.370 64 3,187 100 

Formaldehyde – 
8315A -- -- -- 6 -- 6 100 

Energetics – 
8330A -- -- -- 208 8 216 100 

Completeness Total for Phase 3 Go-Backs, Trenches and Soil Vapor Location Samples Collected and 
Judged Valid 99.90 

 

 



LABORATORY DATA CONSULTANTS, INC. 
2701 Loker Ave. West, Suite 220, Carlsbad, CA 92010 Bus: 760-827-1100 Fax: 760-827-1099 
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LDC 
COM March 27,2014 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 
ATTN: Mrs. Cherie Zakowski 

SUBJECT: Santa Susana Field Laboratory, Subrea Study Data Validation 

Dear Mrs. Zakowski, 

Enclosed are the final validation reports for the fractions listed below. These SDGs were 
received on February 27, 2014. Attachment 1 is a summary of the samples that were 
reviewed for each analysis. 

LDC Project # 31413: 

SDG# 

PH158, PH159 

Fraction 

Semivolatile Organic Compunds, Polychlorinated Biphenyls, 
Metals, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, Total 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables, Dioxins/Dibenzofurans, 
Perchlorate 

The data validation was performed under Level III & IV guidelines. The analyses were 
validated using the following documents, as applicable to each method: 

• Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory, RCRA 
Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit, March 2009, Revision 
4 

• Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans Data Review, September 2005 

• USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review, CLPNFG, June 2008 

• USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Inorganic Superfund Data Review, CLPNFG, January 2010 

• EPA SW 846, Third Edition, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 
update 1, July 1992; update IIA, August 1993; update II, September 1994; 
update liB, January 1995; update III, December 1996; update lilA, April 
1998; IIIB, November 2004; Update IV, February 2007 

L:\CDM\SSFL\Go Backs\31413COV.wpd 1 
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LDC 
Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Shauna McKellar 
Project Manager/Chemist 

L:\CDM\SSFL\Go Backs\31413COV.wpd 2 



2,113 naae!;-CD Attachment 1 
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DATE I DATE (S270D PCBs & Hg TPH-G TPH-E Dioxins CL04 

~DC I SDG# I REC'D DUE -SIM) (SOS2A) SWS46)(S015B) (S015B) (1613B) (6S50) 

PH158 

PH159 

~otal T/SM 1 114 I 1 114 I 1 1141 3 110 I 1 114 I 1 1141 1 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 189 

Shaded cells indicate Level IV validation (all other cells are ADR review). These sample counts do not include MS/MSD, and DUPs 31413ST-GoBacks.wpd 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level IV data validation results for samples 
collected on January 13, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated DioxinslDibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 2010). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8270D 
utilizing Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A and 7471B 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by EPA SW 846 Method 8015B Modified 
TPH as Extractables by EPA SW 846 Method 8015B Modified 
Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 1613B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. Level IV DVRs are presented in 
Enclosure II. 

All sample results were subjected to Level IV data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing 
calibrations, initial and continuing calibration blanks (lCB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards, 
interference check (ICSA and ICSAB) samples, matrix spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSD), 
laboratory duplicates (DUP), laboratory control samplellaboratory control sample duplicates 
(LCS/LCSD), ICP serial dilutions, method blanks, trip blanks, equipment blanks, field blanks, 
field duplicate samples, and the raw data to confirm sample quantitation and identification. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (AOR) software program (LOC, 2013) with exception of the initial and continuing 
calibrations, ICB/CCBs, interference check samples, internal standards (except 
dioxins/dibenzofurans), and ICP serial dilutions, which were validated manually. Quality 
assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the 
program's reference library to assess compliance with project requirements. 
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The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above the 
stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

All criteria for the initial calibration of each method were met. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

All criteria for the initial calibration verifications and continuing calibration of each method were 
met. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of two blanks for metals 
and dioxins/dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected (U) 
due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were not detected or 
were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated blanks were not 
qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosures I and II. 

No contaminant concentrations were detected in the initial or continuing calibration blanks with 
the exception of several metals. The associated sample results were not detected or were 
significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated blanks, therefore no data 
were qualified. The details are presented in Enclosure II. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

The frequency of analysis was met. 

The criteria for analysis were met. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC 
limits with the exception of one MS/MSD pair for metals. The associated sample results were 
qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated (UJ) as applicable. The details 
regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosures I and II. 
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VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

Laboratory duplicates (DUP) sample analyses were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. 
Results were within QC limits with the exception of one duplicate pair for calcium. The 
associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J). The details regarding the 
qualification of data are provided in Enclosures I and II. 

IX. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

X. Internal Standards 

All internal standard areas and retention times or percent recoveries were within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution analysis was performed by the laboratory. The analysis criteria were met with 
the exception of several metals. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosure II. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag 

in SDG PH158 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) 

XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

One field duplicate pair was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH as 
extractables, TPH as gasoline, and dioxins/dibenzofurans. All RPDs were within QC limits with 
the exception of SVOCs, PCBs, metals, and dioxins/dibenzofurans. The associated sample 
results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated (UJ) as applicable. 
The field duplicate result comparisons are provided in Enclosures I and II. 

XIV. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for TPH as gasoline. No volatile contaminants were 
found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH159) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, 
metals, TPH as extractables, TPH as gasoline, and dioxins/dibenzofurans. The equipment blank 
had detections for SVOCs, metals and dioxins/dibenzofurans. The associated sample results 
were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the equipment 
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blanks, therefore no data were qualified. The details are provided in Enclosure II. 

One field blank (from SDG PH032) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH 
as extractables, TPH as gasoline, and dioxins/dibenzofurans. The field blank had detections for 
SVOCs, metals and dioxins/dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as 
non-detected (U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that 
were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated 
blanks were not qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosures I and II. 

xv. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QA/QC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions noted in the above 
sections. All data are deemed useable for the intended use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 



Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

13-Jan-2014 TB-011314 7335024 TB 5030B 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL -840-SA5B-SB-0. 0-0.5 7335015 N 3050B 6010C IV 

13-Jan-2014 S L-840-SA5B-SB-0. 0-0.5 7335015 N 3050B 6020A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 7335015 N 3546 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 7335015 N 3546 8082A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 7335015 N 3546 82700 SIM IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL -840-SA5B-SB-0. 0-0.5 7335015 N METHOD 1613B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 7335015 N METHOD 7471B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335016 N 3050B 6010C IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335016 N 3050B 6020A IV· 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335016 N 3546 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335016 N 3546 8082A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 0 7335016 N 3546 82700 SIM IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335016 N 5035A 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335016 N METHOD 1613B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335016 N METHOD 7471B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 7335017 N 3050B 6010C IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 7335017 N 3050B 6020A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 7335017 N 3546 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 7335017 N 3546 8082A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7. 0-8. 0 7335017 N 3546 82700 SIM IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 7335017 N 5035A 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 7335017 N METHOD 1613B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 7335017 N METHOD 7471B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 7335018 N 3050B 6010C IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 7335018 N 3050B 6020A IV 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 7335018 N 3546 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 7335018 N 3546 8082A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 7335018 N 3546 8270D SIM IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 7335018 N METHOD 1613B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 7335018 N METHOD 7471B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335023 FD 3050B 6010C IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335023 FD 3050B 6020A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335023 FD 3546 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335023 FD 3546 8082A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335023 FD 3546 8270D SIM IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335023 FD 5035A 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335023 FD METHOD 1613B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335023 FD METHOD 7471B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335019 N 3050B 6010C IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335019 N 3050B 6020A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335019 N 3546 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335019 N 3546 8082A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335019 N 3546 8270D SIM IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335019 N 5035A 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335019 N METHOD 1613B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 7335019 N METHOD 7471B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7335020 MS 3050B 6010C IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7335020 MS 3050B 6020A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7335020 MS 3546 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7335020 MS 3546 8082A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7335020 MS 3546 8270D SIM IV 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sam pie Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7335020 MS 5035A 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7335020 MS METHOD 1613B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7335020 MS METHOD 7471B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7335021 MSD 3050B 6010C IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7335021 MSD 3050B 6020A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7335021 MSD 3546 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7335021 MSD 3546 8082A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7335021 MSD 3546 8270D SIM IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7335021 MSD 5035A 8015M IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7335021 MSD METHOD 1613B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7335021 MSD METHOD 7471B IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0DUP 7335022 DUP 3050B 6010C IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0DUP 7335022 DUP 3050B 6020A IV 

13-Jan-2014 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0DUP 7335022 DUP METHOD 7471B IV 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

MethoB eategor;:~~~NfE.l'AE~'0~&C171",m:'2?':::1*1C~' ~1ffi%,WhlThF111111~~"m'l01!~1~~~!~'~ 

Method: 6010C Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/20141:40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

!tnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ALUMINUM 17500 7.95 MDl 44.1 PQl mg/Kg J A 

ANTIMONY 4.41 U 0.816 MDl 4.41 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

ARSENIC 4.29 J 0.772 MDl 4.41 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BARIUM 106 0.0364 MDl 1.10 PQl mg/Kg J A 

BERYLLIUM 0.664 J 0.0739 MDl 1.10 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 0.989 J 0.926 MDl 11.0 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CALCIUM 2460 3.68 MDl 22.1 PQl mg/Kg J E,FD,A 

IRON 19800 3.99 MDl 44.1 PQl mg/Kg J A 

LITHIUM 19.4 0.37 MDl 4.4 PQl mg/Kg J A 

MAGNESIUM 3770 1.84 MDl 11.0 PQl mg/Kg J A 

MANGANESE 277 0.0915 MDl 1.10 PQl mg/Kg J A 

MOLYBDENUM 0.217 J 0.187 MDl 2.21 PQl mg/Kg UJ FD,F 

NICKEL 10.8 0.143 MDl 2.21 PQl mg/Kg J A 

PHOSPHORUS 149 3.19 MDl 11.0 PQl mg/Kg J Q,A 

POTASSIUM 1660 9.20 MDl 110 PQl mg/Kg J A 

SODIUM 96.2 J 18.4 MDl 110 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 3.09 J 0.243 MDl 11.0 PQl mg/Kg U B 

TITANIUM 1100 0.187 MDl 1.10 PQl mg/Kg J A 

VANADIUM 36.7 0.143 MDl 1.10 PQl mg/Kg J A 

ZINC 43.8 0.221 MDl 4.41 PQl mg/Kg J A 

Zirconium 1.39 J 0.926 MDl 5.51 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CHROMIUM 18.5 0.176 MDl 3.31 PQl mg/Kg J A 

Sample ID: SL-838-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S Collected: 1/13/2014 1 :30:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL T~e RL Type Units Qual Code 
h' ". 'n 

ALUMINUM 14000 7.49 MDl 41.5 PQl mg/Kg J A 

ANTIMONY 4.15 U 0.769 MDl 4.15 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

BARIUM 89,8 0.0343 MDl 1.04 PQl mg/Kg J A 

BERYLLIUM 0.534 J 0.0696 MDl 1.04 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CALCIUM 4010 3.47 MDl 20.8 PQl mg/Kg J E,A 

CHROMIUM 20.0 0,166 MDl 3.12 PQl mg/Kg J A 

IRON 21300 3.76 MDl 41.5 PQl mg/Kg J A 

LITHIUM 25.3 0.35 MDl 4.2 PQl mg/Kg J A 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140113_Lan 
" '~P7-c:~±~~a=[~_a~ ___ "E=_'""~_'_= __ - ______ ~ 
Metho"~ C'ate'go" n,- I' [ M ""AL' 5 [[ V0iHLY±BH!iw[aRITDH!&' "[" [FJ!lHrKilfiHti~J!t0i?EHllfillill\WJTn;iH0"'njn!iH}J[[[n[1DH;\;1i[(51Hnnnm"<im'"7[a''LY!!%'7QnH[nifu!nnH%:[[+''''iH~ln!i[if051fj!Xjij[imsjN'''m,B1ijHnFLY!sms'HmHSH1JtilH":SHg,LY,,j;7m!G!HHHli,HH!::mil 

u ~''''.''I' j« ~ illG/"fuS 0 ¥%% '=' " ,,~ j 

Method: 6010C Matrix: 50 

Sample 10: Sl-838-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S Collected: 1/13/20141:30:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MAGNESIUM 4910 U3 MOL 1004 pal mg/Kg J A 

MANGANESE 324 0,0862 MOL 1,04 pal mg/Kg J A 

MOLYBDENUM 0.255 J 0.177 MOL 2.08 pal mg/Kg U F 

NICKEL 12.2 0.135 MOL 2.08 pal mg/Kg J A 

PHOSPHORUS 442 3.00 MOL 1004 pal mg/Kg J a,A 

POTASSIUM 2830 8.66 MOL 104 pal mg/Kg J A 

TIN 2.87 J 0.228 MOL 1004 pal mg/Kg U B 

TITANIUM 1170 0.177 MOL 1.04 pal mg/Kg J A 

VANADIUM 38.9 0.135 MOL 1.04 pal mg/Kg J A 

ZINC 55.8 0.208 MOL 4.15 pal mg/Kg J A 

Zirconium 0.890 J 0.872 MOL 5.19 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Sample 10: Sl-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/20142:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ALUMINUM 16400 7.91 MOL 43.9 pal mg/Kg J A 

ANTIMONY 4.39 U 0.812 MOL 4.39 pal mg/Kg UJ a 

BARIUM 108 0.0362 MOL 1.10 pal mg/Kg J A 

BERYLLIUM 0.610 J 0.0735 MOL 1.10 pal mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 1.17 J 0.922 MOL 11.0 pal mg/Kg J Z 

CALCIUM 4330 3.67 MOL 22.0 pal mg/Kg J E,FD,A 

CHROMIUM 19.3 0.176 MOL 3.29 pal mg/Kg J A 

IRON 20300 3.97 MOL 43.9 pal mg/Kg J A 

LITHIUM 21.4 0.37 MOL 404 pal mg/Kg J A 

MAGNESIUM 4070 1.83 MOL 11.0 pal mg/Kg J A 

MANGANESE 271 0.0911 MOL 1.10 pal mg/Kg J A 

MOLYBDENUM 0.660 J 0.187 MOL 2.20 pal mg/Kg UJ FO, F 

NICKEL 10.8 0.143 MOL 2.20 pal mg/Kg J A 

PHOSPHORUS 227 3.17 MOL 11.0 pal mg/Kg J a,A 

POTASSIUM 2330 9.15 MOL 110 pal mg/Kg J A 

TIN 2.98 J 0.241 MOL 11.0 pal mg/Kg U B 

TITANIUM 1150 0.187 MOL 1.10 pal mg/Kg J A 

VANADIUM 37.5 0.143 MOL 1.10 pal mg/Kg J A 

ZINC 47.0 0.220 MOL 4.39 pal mg/Kg J A 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
" " """'~"""" ""'''!k~~~Nr,:«~=",,'''m"~l''6f?'"~&M:~''''f?%[1'PTI':jt~~I9l'''~~=~~iPj'r8'Jffimmrlmmruwm@mmmmfim3ffiWm§f~1l1m~I:~_'ffi " 

Method: 6010C Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Col/ected: 1/13/20142:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
"" 

Zirconium 1.89 J 0.922 MOL 5.49 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-840-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S Col/ected: 1113/201410:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyt~ Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ALUMINUM 14600 7.62 MOL 42.3 PQl mg/Kg J A 

ANTIMONY 4.23 U 0.782 MOL 4.23 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

BARIUM 99.7 0.0349 MOL 1.06 PQl mg/Kg J A 

BERYLLIUM 0.588 J 0.0708 MOL 1.06 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 1.51 J 0.888 MOL 10.6 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CALCIUM 2170 3.53 MOL 21.1 PQl mg/Kg J E,A 

CHROMIUM 17.2 0.169 MOL 3.17 PQl mg/Kg J A 

IRON 18200 3.83 MOL 42.3 PQl mg/Kg J A 

LITHIUM 17.8 0.36 MOL 4.2 PQl mg/Kg J A 

MAGNESIUM 3430 1.76 MOL 10.6 PQl mg/Kg J A 

MANGANESE 304 0.0877 MOL 1.06 PQl mg/Kg J A 

MOLYBDENUM 0.592 J 0.180 MOL 2.11 PQl mg/Kg U F 

NICKEL 11.2 0.137 MOL 2.11 PQl mg/Kg J A 

PHOSPHORUS 259 3.05 MOL 10.6 PQl mg/Kg J Q,A 

POTASSIUM 2620 8.81 MOL 106 PQl mg/Kg J A 

TIN 2.68 J 0.232 MOL 10.6 PQl mg/Kg U B 

TITANIUM 1020 0.180 MOL 1.06 PQl mg/Kg J A 

VANADIUM 31.9 0.137 MOL 1.06 PQl mg/Kg J A 

ZINC 60.1 0.211 MOL 4.23 PQl mg/Kg J A 

Zirconium 2.07 J 0.888 MOL 5.28 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-840-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Col/ected: 1/13/201410:40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
','" 

ALUMINUM 17800 7.90 MOL 43.8 PQl mg/Kg J A 

ANTIMONY 4.38 U 0.810 MOL 4.38 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

BARIUM 117 0.0361 MOL 1.10 PQl mg/Kg J A 

BERYLLIUM 0.671 J 0.0734 MOL 1.10 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 0.927 J 0.920 MOL 11.0 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CALCIUM 2900 3.66 MOL 21.9 PQl mg/Kg J E,A 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EDD Filename: PH158_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
""0"J~~'("'\t7!ir'",0J;gy'fl'T*,;0if~~~itIT"',,*1ii'Ei.'%Bf1l'ill~~~. 

Metfioa Category;': 'lc ME['1\l!S ~0 ~» xiV 

Metfioa: 6010C Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: Sl-840-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/2014 10:40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
~, " 

CHROMIUM 21.2 0.175 MDl 3.29 pal mg/Kg J A 

IRON 21100 3.96 MDl 43.8 pal mg/Kg J A 

LITHIUM 22.5 0.37 MDl 4.4 pal mg/Kg J A 

MAGNESIUM 4000 1.83 MDl 11.0 pal mg/Kg J A 

MANGANESE 206 0.0909 MDl 1.10 pal mg/Kg J A 

MOLYBDENUM 0.571 J 0.186 MDl 2.19 pal mg/Kg U F 

NICKEL 11.3 0.142 MDl 2.19 pal mg/Kg J A 

PHOSPHORUS 142 3.17 MDl 11.0 pal mg/Kg J a,A 

POTASSIUM 1760 9.13 MDl 110 pal mg/Kg J A 

SODIUM 78.5 J 18.3 MDl 110 pal mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 2.69 J 0.241 MDl 11.0 pal mg/Kg U B 

TITANIUM 1150 0.186 MDl 1.10 pal mg/Kg J A 

VANADIUM 39.8 0.142 MDl 1.10 pal mg/Kg J A 

ZINC 46.3 0.219 MDl 4.38 pal mg/Kg J A 

Zirconium 1.87 J 0.920 MDl 5.48 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: Sl-840-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 Collected: 1/13/201410:4S:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~_nalyt_e Result Qual DL ~e RL Type Units Qual Code 

ALUMINUM 16300 8.14 MDl 45.2 pal mg/Kg J A 

ANTIMONY 4.52 U 0.836 MDl 4.52 pal mg/Kg UJ a 

BARIUM 98.3 0.0373 MDl 1.13 pal mg/Kg J A 

BERYLLIUM 0.697 J 0.0757 MDl 1.13 pal mg/Kg J Z 

CALCIUM 4570 3.77 MDl 22.6 pal mg/Kg J E,A 

CHROMIUM 24.6 0.181 MDl 3.39 pal mg/Kg J A 

IRON 27600 4.09 MDl 45.2 pal mg/Kg J A 

LITHIUM 31.0 0.38 MDl 4.5 pal mg/Kg J A 

MAGNESIUM 5880 1.89 MDl 11.3 pal mg/Kg J A 

MANGANESE 257 0.0937 MDl 1.13 pal mg/Kg J A 

MOLYBDENUM 0.322 J 0.192 MDl 2.26 pal mg/Kg U F 

NICKEL 14.2 0.147 MDl 2.26 pal mg/Kg J A 

PHOSPHORUS 499 3.26 MDl 11.3 pal mg/Kg J a,A 

POTASSIUM 1820 9.42 MDl 113 pal mg/Kg J A 

SODIUM 72.8 J 18.9 MDl 113 pal mg/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20149:07:11 AM ADR version 1.7.0.207 Page 4 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Sample ID: SL-840-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 Collected: 1/13/201410:4S:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

[Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

TIN 3.16 J 0.248 MDL 11.3 PQL mg/Kg U B 

TITANIUM 1300 0.192 MDL 1.13 PQl mg/Kg J A 

VANADIUM 49.3 0.147 MDl 1.13 PQl mg/Kg J A 

ZINC 65.0 0.226 MDl 4.52 PQl mg/Kg J A 

Zirconium 1.04 J 0.949 MDl 5.65 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

K'1*"'''','¥%W''" 1@.f=Wi"'1fre~"f011T~~~~~!lt~WlNlW;)';':ti@¥WJl;@llimp:~P'i'illllt_ MethoCf CategorY:' METALS 0 x y}/' } '~"' 7' Xi '},*JJJ!7,,:¢2iJD'l\''''~}J''Jw'w'n!7Tz'y!+'J''''T&f71''\:TT8J''J~JJJTillllJ?!Jl!fi!T701JY,"®%X;'VJJJ%0!}ZZJ7\"'S!7f0tfl-Uz!7J"JzVJ:rH!'!JESf;f'iZfJZ0"fJJZJ!!7tJ,~,t}!Ji4W!7,T!h"!'~1&t\i!tti"87i~q 

Method: 6020A Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/20141:40:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

[Analyte Result Qual DL Typ~, RL Tvpe Units Qual Code 
, 

SELENIUM 0.148 J 0.110 MDl 0.441 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/20141:40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

[Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Typ_e Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0540 J 0.0287 MDl 0.221 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-838-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S Collected: 1/13/20141 :30:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

[Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.145 J 0.104 MDl 0.415 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/20142:10:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

[Ana/yte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.141 J 0.110 MDl 0.439 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/20142:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

[Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
, ., 

SilVER 0.0415 J 0.0285 MDl 0.220 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20149:07:12 AM ADR version 1.7.0.207 Page 5 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
fr:?ft""-"X"")=T£='%ii'!¥{"iill:ilim±lflW%%WCGfJ0l"0W;~'lli110~~~~~~~?~_ lIIJethoa CategoTjl: ~ METAI!S ~, ,~ ,- -~» ;' G %"'Jl!i\%17V1110'",j~lillf!!"ill®1Jl!" , 

Methoa: 6020A Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-840-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S Collected: 1/13/201410:00:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

/Analvte Result Qual DL Type RL ~e Units Qual Code 
"" 

SELENIUM 0.161 J 0.106 MOL 0.423 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-840-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S Collected: 1/13/201410:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

/Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SILVER 0.0423 J 0.0275 MOL 0.211 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-840-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/201410:40:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

/Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.123 J 0.110 MOL 0.438 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-840-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/201410:40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

/Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SILVER 0.0545 I J 0.0285 MOL 0.219 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID' SL-840-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 Collected: 1/13/201410:4S:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

/Analyte Result Qual DL TYQe RL ~e Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.157 J 0.113 MOL 0.452 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

Methoa Catego/y: svo/i.' , »01 " • "',' ,," '0"'." 'A (%,'" illill'%WP.,"~-o""'!lNr~~7$1"fJl! ~$jE"-J!';'4~x'i!r;!"J1Lillill0~'''¥1il!!$%,-~ 

Methoa: 1613B Matrix: SO 

Sample /D' SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/20141:40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 0.649 JBQ 0.0442 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.190 JBQ 0.0180 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.166 JBQ 0.0260 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.142 JBQ 0.0358 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.169 JB 0.0288 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.125 JBQ 0.0386 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.151 JBQ 0.0274 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg U B 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
n'fC4'~'7T±1«",q;r~""0~==~''i1i0i-'''mii%'''''mm~~T1&;~~~1rH1Pf11'lmffi0gffi~~~'~ 'lfIlethoCJ Category:' ~ ~ SVlClA L r~ ¢ ',R"" 'iC 'r:hrh~V':lf;rm'0%)h)Wr)fwr)l)hWfk"TTr[GWTTTT'!i,);: jfWl;I:~,r',rr':"0_~~~ 

Method: 1613B Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/20141:40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

iAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
"'v, 

1 ,2,3,7 ,8,9-HXCDD 0.207 JBO 0.0376 MDl 5.40 pal ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.174 JB 0.0313 MDl 5.40 pal ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.314 JO 0.0506 MDl 5.40 pal ng/Kg J Z,FD 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.272 JBO 0.0340 MDl 5.40 pal ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.131 JBO 0.0283 MDl 5.40 pal ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.206 JB 0.0309 MDl 5.40 pal ng/Kg U B 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.173 JB 0.0860 MDl 1.08 pal ng/Kg UJ B, FD 

2,3,7,8-TCDF 1.08 U 0.0637 MDl 1.08 pal ng/Kg UJ FD 

OCDF 0.518 JBO 0.0537 MDl 10.8 pal ng/Kg U B 

Sample ID: SL-838-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S Collected: 1/13/20141:30:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

iAnalvte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 0.430 JB 0.0376 MDl 5.06 pal ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.142 JB 0.0134 MDl 5.06 pal ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.0764 JB 0.0181 MDl 5.06 pal ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0413 JBO 0.0355 MDl 5.06 pal ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.0916 JB 0.0271 MDl 5.06 pal ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 0.230 JBO 0.0370 MDl 5.06 pal ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.118 JB 0.0263 MDl 5.06 pal ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.253 JB 0.0333 MDl 5.06 pal ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.138 JBO 0.0295 MDl 5.06 pal ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.189 J 0.0489 MDl 5.06 pal ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.157 JB 0.0284 MDl 5.06 pal ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0979 JB 0.0267 MDl 5.06 pal ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.0885 JBO 0.0264 MDl 5.06 pal ng/Kg U B 

2,3,7,8-TCDF 0.131 JO 0.0762 MDl 1.01 pal ng/Kg J Z 

OCDD 4.59 JB 0.0282 MDl 10.1 pal ng/Kg J Z 

OCDF 0.382 JBO 0.0417 MDl 10.1 pal ng/Kg U B 

Sample ID: SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/20142:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

iAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
'r 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 0.807 JBO 0.0338 MDl 5.28 pal ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.212 JB 0.0143 MDl 5.28 pal ng/Kg U B 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
Meth6dCat~g6ry~!I§1ior1&"'!tl1~+!tl1~'~~4'~%~Q~~""27~~_ 

Method: 1613B Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: Sl-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/20142:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution' 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analvte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
~~, 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.109 JBQ 0.0196 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.0389 JBQ 0.0291 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.183 JB 0.0292 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.188 JB 0.0304 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.122 JBQ 0.0278 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.250 JBQ 0.0287 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.193 JBQ 0.0304 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.184 J 0.0436 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg J Z, FO 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.206 JB 0.0229 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0918 JBQ 0.0272 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.198 JBQ 0.0214 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 0.0707 JBQ 0.0650 MOL 1.06 PQl ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 0.0752 JQ 0.0491 MOL 1.06 PQl ng/Kg J Z, FO 

OCOO 9.67 JB 0.0230 MOL 10.6 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 0.438 JB 0.0449 MOL 10.6 PQl ng/Kg U B 

Sample ID: Sl-840-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S Collected: 1/13/201410:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnatvte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3.4,6,7,8-HPCOO 2.84 JB 0.0374 MOL 5.17 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3.4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.537 JB 0.0156 MOL 5.17 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3.4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.0569 JBQ 0.0197 MOL 5.17 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3.4,7,8-HxCOO 0.0638 JBQ 0.0319 MOL 5.17 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.0733 JB 0.0238 MOL 5.17 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.321 JBQ 0.0334 MOL 5.17 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0938 JB 0.0230 MOL 5.17 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.391 JB 0.0324 MOL 5.17 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.293 JB 0.0247 MOL 5.17 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.0435 JQ 0.0331 MOL 5.17 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0809 JBQ 0.0237 MOL 5.17 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3.4,7,8-PECOF 0.0637 JBQ 0.0209 MOL 5.17 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 0.0530 JBQ 0.0518 MOL 1.03 PQl ng/Kg U B 

OCOF 1.40 JB 0.0330 MOL 10.3 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20149:07:12 AM AOR version 1.7.0.207 Page 8 of 12 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

Data Qualifier Summary 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
Method'Cateiiory:~"~k'~svolr@?!r-~~1E!M'T$~'Y"R~~~~~ 

l 

Method: 1613B Matrix: SO 

Sample 10: SL-S40-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/201410:40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Ana/yfe Result Qual DL TY/Je RL Type Units Qual Code 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 0.578 JBQ 0.0433 MOL 5.41 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.115 JB 0.0154 MOL 5.41 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.0519 JBQ 0.0209 MOL 5.41 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.0589 JBQ 0.0213 MOL 5.41 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.0623 JB 0.0275 MOL 5.41 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0528 JBQ 0.0200 MOL 5.41 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.113 JBQ 0.0249 MOL 5.41 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.134 JBQ 0.0224 MDl 5.41 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.0694 JBQ 0.0246 MOL 5.41 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0212 JBQ 0.0210 MOL 5.41 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.0375 JBQ 0.0237 MOL 5.41 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 0.0790 JBQ 0.0722 MOL 1.08 PQl ng/Kg U B 

OCOO 4.65 JB 0.0258 MOL 10.8 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 0.301 JB 0.0441 MOL 10.8 PQl ng/Kg U B 

Sample 10: SL-S40-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 Collected: 1/13/201410:4S:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOD 0.285 JB 0.0333 MOL 5.66 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.0857 JBQ 0.0124 MOL 5.66 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.0633 JBQ 0.0158 MOL 5.66 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.0392 JBQ 0.0210 MOL 5.66 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.0671 JBQ 0.0287 MOL 5.66 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0507 JBQ 0.0204 MDl 5.66 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCOO 0.0327 JB 0.0268 MOL 5.66 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.0556 JB 0.0208 MOL 5.66 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.0439 JBQ 0.0262 MOL 5.66 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0443 JBQ 0.0195 MOL 5.66 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.0265 JB 0.0231 MOL 5.66 PQl ng/Kg U B 

OCOO 1.77 JB 0.0287 MDl 11.3 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 0.177 JBQ 0.0429 MOL 11.3 PQl ng/Kg U B 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20149:07:12 AM AOR version 1.7.0.207 Page 9 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140113_Lan 
MethodCat:g()JY:wwnh1S-~'~n?A";k-~~~~~m~~ 

Method: 8082A Matrix: 50 

Sample 10: SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/2014 1 :40:00 Analysis Type' RES Dilution' 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Typ_e Units Qual Code 

AROClOR 1248 7.9 J 3.6 MOL 18 PQl ug/Kg J Z, FO 

Sample 10: SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/20142:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~na/yte Result Qual DL ~e RL ~e Units Qual Code 
, No,-

AROClOR 1248 18 U 3.6 MOL 18 PQl ug/Kg UJ FD 

Sample 10: SL-840-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S Collected: 1113/201410:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAna/yte Result Qual DL ~e RL TyQe Units Qual Code 

AROClOR 1248 12 J 3.5 MOL 18 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

AROClOR 1254 8.4 J 4.6 MOL 18 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

MethotiCaiegor}/:·····P. ·SV07i['''?~·~··---'~·,_0''Uf_E';E __ $'!Z_~''-~.=J$-~~-~ 

Method: 82700 51M Matrix: 50 

Sample 10' SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/20141:40:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Ty~e RL TyQe Units Qual Code 
"<' 

ANTHRACENE 1.8 U 0.36 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FO 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 1.8 U 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FO 

BENZO(A)PYRENE 1.8 U 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FO 

BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 1.8 U 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FD 

BENZO(G,H,I)pERYlENE 1.8 U 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FO 

BENZO(K)FlUORANTHENE 1.8 U 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FO 

CHRYSENE 1.8 U 0.36 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FO 

FlUORANTHENE 1.8 U 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FD 

INOENO(1,2,3-CO)PYRENE 1.8 U 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FD 

PHENANTHRENE 1.8 U 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FD 

PYRENE 1.8 U 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FD 

Sample 10: SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/20142:10:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

14na/yte Result Qual DL Type RL TYlIe Units Qual Code 
,',"" 

ANTHRACENE 0.49 J 0.36 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z,FD 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20149:07:12 AM AOR version 1.7.0.207 Page 10 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140113_Lan 
"'ZT:?l:""'-"]fPl ,,,,,,"yg=~i1"'=:;"":iWm",,,~~~~~:ThTJif~1~~~~~~~~~ Method categorY:' SVOIJ\. ' ' " '" ¥, , ',"ii",XY'Y0STti001Yiifi C i ,i i' i OimOYiiiiYiYii±lIYIYiYiiiYvt,,"7?LfiP2iY,iii""ii!!f1iLVjijiFL:h=iVYfj,iffiYlil,YiN"'ill 

Method: 82700 51M Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: Sl-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/20142:10:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL TYlLe RL Typ,e Units Qual Code 
"'~P"~~''',F,%V ''''c "!§'~'h,-~1t1t""','" 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 3.5 0.72 MOL 1.8 pal ug/Kg J FD 

BENZO{A)PYRENE 3.5 0.72 MOL 1.8 pal ug/Kg J FO 

BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 5.7 0.72 MOL 1.8 pal ug/Kg J FO 

BENZO(G, H,I)pERYlENE 1.9 0.72 MOL 1.8 pal ug/Kg J FO 

BENZO(K)FlUORANTHENE 2.2 0.72 MOL 1.8 pal ug/Kg J FO 

CHRYSENE 5.0 0.36 MOL 1.8 pal ug/Kg J FO 

FlUORANTHENE 3.7 0.72 MOL 1.8 pal ug/Kg J FO 

INOENO(1,2,3-CO)pYRENE 1.8 J 0.72 MOL 1.8 pal ug/Kg J FO 

PHENANTHRENE 1.4 J 0.72 MOL 1.8 pal ug/Kg J Z, FO 

PYRENE 4.7 0.72 MOL 1.8 pal ug/Kg J FO 

Sample ID: Sl-840-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S Collected: 1/13/201410:00:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
~Y+--< , 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 0.75 J 0.70 MOL 1.7 pal ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(A)PYRENE 0.83 J 0.70 MOL 1.7 pal ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 1.3 J 0.70 MOL 1.7 pal ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(G,H,I)PERYlENE 0.95 J 0.70 MOL 1.7 pal ug/Kg J Z 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)pHTHALA TE 8.0 J 6.3 MOL 19 pal ug/Kg J Z 

PHENANTHRENE 1.4 J 0.70 MOL 1.7 pal ug/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: Sl-840-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/13/201410:40:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~na/rte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
"",,', 

CHRYSENE 0.58 J 0.36 MOL 1.8 pal ug/Kg J Z 

FlUORANTHENE 0.93 J 0.73 MOL 1.8 pal ug/Kg J Z 

PYRENE 0.99 J 0.73 MOL 1.8 pal ug/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20149:07:12 AM AOR version 1.7.0.207 Page 11 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

Reason Code Legend 

Reason Code 

*# Professional Judgment 

A ICP Serial Dilution 

B Method Blank Contamination 

E Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

F Field Blank Contamination 

FD Field Duplicate Precision 

Q Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Lower Estimation 

Q Matrix Spike Lower Rejection 

Q Matrix Spike Upper Estimation 

z Reporting Limit Trace Value 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20149:07:12 AM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
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Enclosure I 

EPA Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH158 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Meiho(i:"P~'1613B"""FU'"-Y8"-"'-R"7""¥'-~0""'-!!!!!!!!Wf!llllmm_~~~~IIIl!!iI!m!ffi!!!wmL"00 I~" ,," l'm,,, ,~, ,Y C:'"'f f,C" ~, "=, 

Matrix: SO 

Method Blank 

I I 
Associated 

Sample 10 Analysis Date Analyte Result Samples 
~ " , "" 

BLK0170B371419 1/20/20142:19:00 PM 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 0,104 ng/Kg SL-1138-SASB-SB-4,0-S,0 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0,0794 ng/Kg SL-838-SASB-SB-0,0-0,S 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0,0738 ng/Kg SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0344 ng/Kg SL-840-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.OS91 ng/Kg SL -840-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 0.034S ng/Kg SL-840-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.04SS ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.0671 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.0371 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.OS76 ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0389 ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.OS16 ng/Kg 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.126 ng/Kg 
OCDD 0.219 ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.191 ng/Kg 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 Analyte 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,7,8-TCDD 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) OCDF 

SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 

SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 

SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 

SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) OCDF 

SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
3/26/20149:04:55 AM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Reported Modified 
Result Final Result 

0.190 ng/Kg 0.190U ng/Kg 

0.166 ng/Kg 0.166U ng/Kg 

0.142 ng/Kg 0.142U ng/Kg 

0.169 ng/Kg 0.169U ng/Kg 

0.12S ng/Kg 0.12SU ng/Kg 

0.1S1 ng/Kg 0.1S1U ng/Kg 

0.207 ng/Kg 0.207U ng/Kg 

0.174 ng/Kg 0.174U ng/Kg 

0.272 ng/Kg 0.272U ng/Kg 

0.131 ng/Kg 0.131U ng/Kg 

0.206 ng/Kg 0.206U ng/Kg 

0.173 ng/Kg 0.173U ng/Kg 

0.S18 ng/Kg 0.S18U ng/Kg 

0.430 ng/Kg 0.430U ng/Kg 

0.142 ng/Kg 0.142U ng/Kg 

0.0764 ng/Kg 0.0764U ng/Kg 

0.0413 ng/Kg 0.0413U ng/Kg 

0.0916 ng/Kg 0.0916U ng/Kg 

0.118 ng/Kg 0.118U ng/Kg 

0.2S3 ng/Kg 0.2S3U ng/Kg 

0.138 ng/Kg 0.138U ng/Kg 

0.1S7 ng/Kg 0.1S7U ng/Kg 

0.0979 ng/Kg 0.0979U ng/Kg 

0.088S ng/Kg 0.088SU ng/Kg 

0.382 ng/Kg 0.382U ng/Kg 

0.212 ng/Kg 0.212U ng/Kg 

0.109 ng/Kg 0.109U ng/Kg 

0.0389 ng/Kg 0.0389U ng/Kg 

0.183 ng/Kg 0.183U ng/Kg 
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Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

" 
SL-B3B-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 0.122 ng/Kg 0.122U ng/Kg 

SL-B3B-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 0.2S0 ng/Kg 0.2S0U ng/Kg 

SL-B3B-SASB-SB-4.O-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 0.206 ng/Kg 0.206U ng/Kg 

SL-B3B-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 0.091B ng/Kg 0.091BU ng/Kg 

SL-B3B-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 0.19B ng/Kg 0.19BU ng/Kg 

SL-B3B-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3, 7,B-TCDD 0.0707 ng/Kg 0.0707U ng/Kg 

SL-B3B-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) OCDF 0.43B ng/Kg 0.43BU ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 0.OS69 ng/Kg 0.OS69U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCDD 0.063B ng/Kg 0.063BU ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 0.0733 ng/Kg 0.0733U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 0.093B ng/Kg 0.093BU ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 0.OB09 ng/Kg 0.OB09U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 0.0637 ng/Kg 0.0637U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-0.0-D.S(RES) 2,3,7,B-TCDD 0.OS30 ng/Kg 0.OS30U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 0.11S ng/Kg 0.11SU ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 0.OS19 ng/Kg 0.OS19U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 0.OSB9 ng/Kg 0.OSB9U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 0.0623 ng/Kg 0.0623U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 0.OS2B ng/Kg 0.OS2BU ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 0.113 ng/Kg 0.113U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 0.134 ng/Kg 0.134U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 0.0694 ng/Kg 0.0694U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 0.0212 ng/Kg 0.0212U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 0.037S ng/Kg 0.037SU ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,7,B-TCDD 0.0790 ng/Kg 0.0790U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) OCDF 0.301 ng/Kg 0.301U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-7.0-B.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 0.2BS ng/Kg 0.2BSU ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-7.0-B.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 0.OBS7 ng/Kg 0.OBS7U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-7.0-B.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 0.0633 ng/Kg 0.0633U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-7.0-B.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 0.0392 ng/Kg 0.0392U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-7.0-B.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 0.0671 ng/Kg 0.0671U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-7.0-B.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 0.OS07 ng/Kg 0.OS07U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-7.0-B.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 0.0327 ng/Kg 0.0327U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-7.0-B.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 0.OSS6 ng/Kg 0.OSS6U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-7.0-B.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 0.0439 ng/Kg 0.0439U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-7.O-B.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 0.0443 ng/Kg 0.0443U ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-7.0-B.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 0.026S ng/Kg 0.026SU ng/Kg 

SL-B40-SASB-SB-7.0-B.0(RES) OCDF 0.177 ng/Kg 0.177U ng/Kg 
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Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Result 

4.67 mg/Kg 
4.40 mg/Kg 
1.S9mg/Kg 

0.462 mg/Kg 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S 
SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
SL-840-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S 
SL-840-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
SL-840-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-5.0(RES) TIN 3.09 mg/Kg 3.09U mg/Kg 

SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) TIN 2.87 mg/Kg 2.87U mg/Kg 

SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) TIN 2.98 mg/Kg 2.98U mg/Kg 

SL-840-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) TIN 2.68 mg/Kg 2.68U mg/Kg 

SL-840-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) TIN 2.69 mg/Kg 2.69U mg/Kg 

SL-840-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0(RES) TIN 3.16 mg/Kg 3.16U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Field Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

FB-041613(REA2ITOT) 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Result 

0.0132 mg/L 
0.0029 mg/L 

L-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
L-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
L-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
L-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
L-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.217 mg/Kg 0.217U mg/Kg 

SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.255 mg/Kg 0.255U mg/Kg 

SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.660 mg/Kg 0.660U mg/Kg 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.592 mg/Kg 0.592U mg/Kg 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.571 mg/Kg 0.571 U mg/Kg 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.322 mg/Kg 0.322U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 
~ -

Method: 6010C 

Matrix: SO 

QC SamplelD 
(Associated 

,~~ 

Samples) Compound 
"'w, " 

SL-838 -SA5B -SB -4.0 -5.0MS ALUMINUM 
(TOT) CALCIUM 
SL-838-SA5B -SB-4.0-5.0MSD MAGNESIUM 
(TOT) MANGANESE 
(SL-1138-SAS8 -S8-4.0-S.0 PHOSPHORUS 
SL -838 -SAS8 -S8-0.0-0.S TITANIUM 
SL -838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 
SL -840-SAS8 -S8-0.0-0.S 
SL -840-SAS8 -S8-4.0-S.0 
SL -840-SAS8 -S8-7.0-8.0) 

SL-838 -SA5B -SB -4.0 -5.0MS IRON 
(TOT) 
SL-838 -SA5B -SB -4.0 -5.0MSD 
(TOT) 
(SL-1138-SAS8 -S8-4.0-S.0 
SL -838-SAS8 -S8-0.0-0.S 
SL -838-SAS8 -S8-4.0-S.0 
SL -840-SAS8 -S8-0.0-0.5 
SL -840-SAS8 -S8-4.0-S.0 
SL -840-SAS8 -S8-7.0-8.0) 

SL-838-SA5B -SB-4.0-5.0MS ANTIMONY 
(TOT) 
SL-838-SA5B -SB-4.0-5.0MSD 
(TOT) 
(SL-1138-SA58 -S8-4.0-5.0 
SL -838-SA58 -S8-0.0-0.S 
SL -838-SAS8 -S8-4.0-5.0 
SL -840-SAS8 -S8-0.0-0.S 
SL -840-SAS8 -S8-4.0-S.0 
SL -840-SAS8 -S8-7.0-8.0) 

~x 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140113_Lan 
~ ~'Orfi"F"M""~~ 41'1l)"'¥mH~ff~tf:0 :;t~~ifflW = ~~ ~"R~"""t'WN""~"~1!V'8ITW""&"A"'CWl"~~fPSL~:'p~:;W")iF'1~"mi\W@1tgfu\)'f0!~1~ 

)( 70 ;: ! "' 

MS MSD %R RPD Affected 
%R %R Limits (Limits) Compounds Flag 

"'",",, ,~ ~,"'~"',~"0 C'C"" 

1606 1545 75.00-12S.00 - ALUMINUM 
223 - 7S.00-12S.00 - CALCIUM 
180 142 7S.00-12S.00 - MAGNESIUM J (all detects) 
13S - 7S.00-12S.00 - MANGANESE 
128 - 7S.00-12S.00 - PHOSPHORUS 
266 264 7S.00-12S.00 - TITANIUM 

AI, Ca, Mg, Mn, Ti, 
No Qual, >4x 

Sl -112 7S.00-12S.00 - IRON 

No Qual, >4x 

70 72 7S.00-12S.00 - ANTIMONY 

J(all detects) 
UJ(ali non-detects) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Lab Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

L-838 -SASB -SB-4.0-S.0DUP 
TOT) 

(SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
L -838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S 
L -838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
L -840-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S 
L -840-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
L -840-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0) 

CALCIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
Zirconium 

Ana/yte 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
3/26/20148:08:51 AM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Sample 
RPD 

78 
46 
S1 

eQAPP 
RPD 

20.00 
20.00 
20.00 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Mo, Zr, No Qual, 
OK by Difference 

Page 1 of 1 



Field Duplicate RPD Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

Concentration (ng/Kg) 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0- SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0- Sample eQAPP 

Analyte 5.0 5.0 RPD RPD Flag 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 0.807 0.649 22 50.00 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.212 0.190 11 50.00 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.109 0.166 41 50.00 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.183 0.169 8 50.00 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 0.188 0.125 40 50.00 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.122 0.151 21 50.00 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.250 0.207 19 50.00 

No Qualifiers Applied 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.193 0.174 10 50.00 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.206 0.272 28 50.00 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0918 0.131 35 50.00 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.198 0.206 4 50.00 
OCDD 9.67 11.1 14 50.00 
OCDF 0.438 0.518 17 50.00 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0389 0.142 114 50.00 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.184 0.314 52 50.00 J(all detects) 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.0707 0.173 84 50.00 UJ(ali non-detects) 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 0.0752 1.08 U 200 50.00 

SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0- Sample eQAPP 
Analyte 5.0 (TOT) RPD RPD Flag 

16400 17500 6 50.00 
5.05 4.29 16 50.00 
108 106 2 50.00 

0.610 0.664 8 50.00 
1.17 0.989 17 50.00 
19.3 18.5 4 50.00 
4.50 3.93 14 50.00 

PPER 9.30 8.18 13 50.00 
IRON 20300 19800 2 50.00 
LEAD 7.81 7.75 1 50.00 
LITHIUM 21.4 19.4 10 50.00 

No Qualifiers Applied 
MAGNESIUM 4070 3770 8 50.00 
MANGANESE 271 277 2 50.00 
NICKEL 10.8 10.8 0 50.00 
PHOSPHORUS 227 149 41 50.00 
POTASSIUM 2330 1660 34 50.00 

148 96.2 42 50.00 
2.98 3.09 4 50.00 
1150 1100 4 50.00 
37.5 36.7 2 50.00 
47.0 43.8 7 50.00 
1.89 1.39 30 50.00 

4330 2460 55 50.00 J(all detects) 
0.660 0.217 101 50.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - 55FL Area IV Phase 3 
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Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

Analyte 

Field Duplicate RPD Report 

SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-
5.0 

18 U 7.9 

Sample eQAPP 
RPD RPD Flag 

Sample eQAPP 
RPD RPD 

200 50.00 

No Qualifiers Applied 

Flag 

J(all detects) 
UJ(ali non-detects) 

Method: 8270D SIM 
C~C " '" ~~ ( - 1~ """'''"" '" "'" ~ -~" """f "0-~ ~~=-~-=-''h'11i\&~"'7ffi1!f~1l~F'1'==0'1WC':!'i'' r{'01l~il;g""';t1'3f;-"YC~~~1lJ edy" R' c tc~~~ cAll 

Matrix: SO 
Concentration (ug/Kg) 

SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0- SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0- Sample eQAPP 
Analyte 5.0 5.0 RPD RPD Flag 

ANTHRACENE 0.49 1.8 U 200 50.00 
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 3.5 1.8 U 200 50.00 
BENZO(A)PYRENE 3.5 1.8 U 200 50.00 
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 5.7 1.8 U 200 50.00 
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 1.9 1.8 U 200 50.00 

J(all detects) BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 2.2 1.8 U 200 50.00 
CHRYSENE 5.0 1.8 U 200 50.00 UJ(ali non-detects) 

FLUORANTHENE 3.7 1.8 U 200 50.00 
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 1.8 1.8 U 200 50.00 
PHENANTHRENE 1.4 1.8 U 200 50.00 
PYRENE 4.7 1.8 U 200 50.00 

Method: . 9045JVf 
• • c . = ~ ~ ~ ~ " '" ""~ """'~'" VIC" W"'Wl"l" < i'~V'fWYi ='" ='"';=~~ffi>gr%:?ll~~"'KWan"%-"y =~0"~?)?0111WWF?Xfl:='Vro3liB¥~117",:;;rrW7miP,'~t'%?~ j ~ .c , . 

Matrix: SO 
Concentration (pH unit) 

SL-838-8A5B-SB-4.0- I SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0- Sample eQAPP 
Analyte 5.0 5.0 RPD RPD Flag 

PH 7.32 I 7.24 1 50.00 No Qualifiers Applied 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

SamplelD 

Sl-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
OCDF 

Sl-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Sl-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

0.649 
0.190 
0.166 
0.142 
0.169 
0.125 
0.151 
0.207 
0.174 
0.314 
0.272 
0.131 
0.206 
0.173 
0.518 

JB 0.430 
JB 0.142 
JB 0.0764 

JBQ 0.0413 
JB 0.0916 

JBQ 0.230 
JB 0.118 
JB 0.253 

JBQ 0.138 
J 0.189 

JB 0.157 
JB 0.0979 

JBQ 0.0885 
JQ 0.131 
JB 4.59 

JBQ 0.382 

JBQ 0.807 
JB 0.212 

JBQ 0.109 
JBQ 0.0389 
JB 0.183 
JB 0.188 

JBQ 0.122 
JBQ 0.250 
JBQ 0.193 

J 0.184 
JB 0.206 

JBQ 0.0918 
JBQ 0.198 
JBQ 0.0707 
JQ 0.0752 
JB 9.67 
JB 0.438 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Flag 

5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
1.08 PQl ng/Kg 
10.8 PQl ng/Kg 

5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
1.01 PQl ng/Kg 
10.1 PQl ng/Kg 
10.1 PQl ng/Kg 

5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
1.06 PQl ng/Kg 
1.06 PQl ng/Kg 
10.6 PQl ng/Kg 
10.6 PQl ng/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
OCDF 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 
2,3,7,B-TCDD 
OCDD 
OCDF 

SL-B40-SA5B-SB-7 .O-B. 0 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

JB 2.84 
JB 0.537 

JBO 0.0569 
JBO 0.0638 
JB 0.0733 

JBO 0.321 
JB 0.0938 
JB 0.391 
JB 0.293 
JO 0.0435 

JBO 0.0809 
JBO 0.0637 
JBO 0.0530 
JB 1.40 

JBO 0.578 
JB 0.115 

JBO 0.0519 
JBO 0.0589 
JB 0.0623 

JBO 0.0528 
JBO 0.113 
JBO 0.134 
JBO 0.0694 
JBO 0.0212 
JBO 0.0375 
JBO 0.0790 
JB 4.65 
JB 0.301 

JB 0.2B5 
JBO 0.OB57 
JBO 0.0633 
JBO 0.0392 
JBO 0.0671 
JBO 0.0507 
JB 0.0327 
JB 0.0556 

JBO 0.0439 
JBO 0.0443 
JB 0.0265 
JB 1.77 

JBO 0.177 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Units Flag 

5.17 POL ng/Kg 
5.17 POL ng/Kg 
5.17 POL ng/Kg 
5.17 POL ng/Kg 
5.17 POL ng/Kg 
5.17 POL ng/Kg 
5.17 POL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.17 POL ng/Kg 
5.17 POL ng/Kg 
5.17 POL ng/Kg 
5.17 POL ng/Kg 
5.17 POL ng/Kg 
1.03 POL ng/Kg 
10.3 POL ng/Kg 

5.41 POL ng/Kg 
5.41 POL ng/Kg 
5.41 POL ng/Kg 
5.41 POL ng/Kg 
5.41 POL ng/Kg 
5.41 POL ng/Kg 
5.41 POL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.41 POL ng/Kg 
5.41 POL ng/Kg 
5.41 POL ng/Kg 
5.41 POL ng/Kg 
1.0B POL ng/Kg 
10.B POL ng/Kg 
10.B POL ng/Kg 

5.66 POL ng/Kg 
5.66 POL ng/Kg 
5.66 POL ng/Kg 
5.66 POL ng/Kg 
5.66 POL ng/Kg 
5.66 POL ng/Kg 
5.66 POL ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.66 POL ng/Kg 
5.66 POL ng/Kg 
5.66 POL ng/Kg 
5.66 POL ng/Kg 
11.3 POL ng/Kg 
11.3 POL ng/Kg 
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Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

SamplelD 

SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 BERYLLIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL -840-SA5B-S B-7. 0-8.0 BERYLLIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab 
Qual Result 

J 4.29 
J 0.664 
J 0.989 
J 0.217 
J 96.2 
J 3.09 
J 1.39 

J 0.534 
J 0.255 
J 2.87 
J 0.890 

J 0.610 
J 1.17 
J 0.660 
J 2.98 
J 1.89 

J 0.588 
J 1.51 
J 0.592 
J 2.68 
J 2.07 

J 0.671 
J 0.927 
J 0.571 
J 78.5 
J 2.69 
J 1.87 

J 0.697 
J 0.322 
J 72.8 
J 3.16 
J 1.04 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Flag 

4.41 POL mg/Kg 
1.10 POL mg/Kg 
11.0 POL mg/Kg 
2.21 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
110 POL mg/Kg 
11.0 POL mg/Kg 
5.51 POL mg/Kg 

1.04 POL mg/Kg 
2.08 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.4 POL mg/Kg 
5.19 POL mg/Kg 

1.10 POL mg/Kg 
11.0 POL mg/Kg 
2.20 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
11.0 POL mg/Kg 
5.49 POL mg/Kg 

1.06 POL mg/Kg 
10.6 POL mg/Kg 
2.11 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.6 POL mg/Kg 
5.28 POL mg/Kg 

1.10 POL mg/Kg 
11.0 POL mg/Kg 
2.19 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
110 POL mg/Kg 
11.0 POL mg/Kg 
5.48 POL mg/Kg 

1.13 POL mg/Kg 
2.26 POL mg/Kg 
113 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
11.3 POL mg/Kg 
5.65 POL mg/Kg 

.. .. . 
"~~ ~~ ~-~"~~ ~~i K!r"'0"';'f?W:l!2~~1:'?SrU'tmf0{ 1""'= ~<B'1i=?J""'0=' ,/"""'''"~'-'''"m:Y~Ji'W<;W'''it7\)1ljW~~'!'$;,'~~~~~~~m~~ 

Method: 6020A . I 

Matrix: SO 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 SELENIUM J 0.148 0.441 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) SILVER J 0.0540 0.221 POL mg/Kg 

SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 SELENIUM J 0.145 0.415 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 SELENIUM J 0.141 0.439 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
SILVER J 0.0415 0.220 POL mg/Kg 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 SELENIUM J 0.161 0.423 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
SILVER J 0.0423 0.211 POL mg/Kg 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 SELENIUM J 0.123 0.438 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
SILVER J 0.0545 0.219 POL mg/Kg 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 SELENIUM J 0.157 0.452 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH158 

EOO Filename: PH158_v1 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 AROCLOR 1248 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 AROCLOR 1248 
AROCLOR 1254 

Lab 
Qual Result 

J 7.9 

J 12 
J 8.4 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

18 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 

18 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
18 POL ug/Kg 

MethOd: "'SZ70DsTiV(""'" '~F"~~ '''''-'''.,' "S!T;VS~:' 5 •• z: ·¥li'SlT. ,¥.g;""' .. - "'5'~' d'ni",,,S'Sl, ,£ rNJ "" ~f ,';;><",J q;" , r til 2 K,,"> "" ~'\'t:J=,;W;1fffif8~d ",]$'_""",0",\",,7""';' r' 

Matrix: SO 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 ANTHRACENE J 0.49 1.8 POL ug/Kg 
J (all detects) 

PHENANTHRENE J 1.4 1.8 POL ug/Kg 

SL -840-SA5B-SB-0. 0-0.5 BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE J 0.75 1.7 POL ug/Kg 
BENZO(A)PYRENE J 0.83 1.7 POL ug/Kg 
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE J 1.3 1.7 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
BENZO(G, H,I)pERYLENE J 0.95 1.7 POL ug/Kg 
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE J 8.0 19 POL ug/Kg 
PHENANTHRENE J 1.4 1.7 POL ug/Kg 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 CHRYSENE J 0.58 1.8 POL ug/Kg 
FLUORANTHENE J 0.93 1.8 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
PYRENE J 0.99 1.8 POL ug/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Enclosure II 

EPA Level IV Data Validation Reports 



LDC Report# 31413A2b 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Collection Date: January 13, 2014 

LDC Report Date: March 25, 2014 

Matrix: Soil 

Parameters: Semivolatile Organic Compounds 

Validation Level: Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH158 

Sample Identification 

SL-840-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 
SL -840-SA58-S8-4. 0-5.0 
S L -840-SA58-S8-7. 0-8.0 
SL-838-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 
SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 
SL-1138-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 
SL -838-SA58-S8-4. 0-5. OMS 
SL -838-SA58-S8-4. 0-5. OMSD 
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Introduction 

This data review covers 8 soil samples listed on the cover sheet including dilutions and 
reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 Method 82700 using 
Selected Ion Monitoring (SIM) for Semivolatile Organic Carbons. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above 
the stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not Significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. GC/MS Instrument Performance Check 

Instrument performance was checked at 12 hour intervals. All ion abundance 
requirements were met. 

III. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration was performed using required standard concentrations. 

Percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) were less than or equal to 30.0% for all 
compounds. 

Average relative response factors (RRF) for all compounds were within method and 
validation criteria. 

IV. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at the required frequencies. 

Percent differences (%0) between the initial calibration RRF and the continuing 
calibration RRF were within the method criteria of less than or equal to 20.0% for 
calibration check compounds (CCCs) and 25.0% for all other compounds. 

The percent differences (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 25.0% for all compounds. 

All of the continuing calibration relative response factors (RRF) were within method and 
validation criteria. 

V. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No semivolatile organic 
compounds were found in the method blanks. 

Sample EB-011414 (from SOG PH159) was identified as an equipment blank. No 
semivolatile organic compounds were found with the following exceptions: 
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Sampling Associated 
Blank ID Date Compound Concentration Samples 

EB-01141 1/14/14 Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 0.090 ug/L All samples in SDG PH158 
Di-n-butylphthalate 0.17 ug/L 
Diethylphthalate 0.44 ug/L 

Sample FB-041613 (from SDG PH032) was identified as a field blank. No semivolatile 
organic compounds were found with the following exceptions: 

Sampling Associated 
'" nk ID Date Compound Concentration Samples 

FB-041613 4/16/13 2-Methylnaphthalene 0.012 ug/L All samples in SDG PH158 
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 0.25 ug/L 
Di-n-butylphthalate 0.11 ug/L 

Sample concentrations were compared to concentrations detected in the field blanks. 
The sample concentrations were either not detected or were significantly greater (>1 OX 
for common contaminants, >5X for other contaminants) than the concentrations found in 
the associated field blanks. 

VI. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) 
were within QC limits. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

Not applicable. 

X. Internal Standards 

All internal standard areas and retention times were within QC limits. 

XI. Target Compound Identifications 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 
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XII. Compound Quantitation and RLs 

All compound quantitation and RLs were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SDG PH158 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIII. Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs) 

Tentatively identified compounds were not reported by the laboratory. 

XIV. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XVI. Field Duplicates 

Samples SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 and SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 were identified as 
field duplicates. No semivolatile organic compounds were detected in any of the 
samples with the following exceptions: 

Concentration (ug/Kg) 

RPD 
Compound SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 (Limits) Flags AorP 

Anthracene 0.49 1.8U 200 (S50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Benzo(a)anthracene 3.5 1.8U 200 (S50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Benzo(a)pyrene 3.5 1.8U 200 (S50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 5.7 1.8U 200 (S50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Benzo(g, h, i)perylene 1.9 1.8U 200 (S50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 2.2 1.8U 200 (S50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 
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Concentration (ug/Kg) 

RPD 
Compound SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 (Limits) Flags AorP 

Chrysene 5.0 1.8U 200 (SSO) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Fluoranthene 3.7 1.8U 200 (SSO) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.8 1.8U 200 (SSO) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Phenanthrene 1.4 1.8U 200 (SSO) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Pyrene 4.7 1.8U 200 (SSO) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Semivolatile Organic Compounds - Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH158 

Sample Compound Flag AorP Reason (Code) 

PH1S8 SL-840-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S All compounds reported J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 
SL -840-SASB-SB-4.0-S. 0 below the RL. and RLs (Z) 
SL-840-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 
SL-838-SASB-SB-0. O-O.S 
SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

PH1S8 S L-838-SASB-SB-4. O-S.O Anthracene J (all detects) A Field duplicates (RPD) 
SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Benzo(a)anthracene UJ (all non-detects) (FD) 

Benzo(a)pyrene 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
Benzo(g, h,i)perylene 
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
Chrysene 
Fluoranthene 
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Semivolatile organic compounds - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary 
- SDG PH158 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Semivolatile Organic Compounds - Field Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG 
PH158 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 
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LDC #:--,3~1..:....41:....:::.3A2:...=b,--__ VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
SDG #: PH158 Level IV 
Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

j) 
METHOD: GC/MS P-olynuc!ear Aromatic HydrocarbQRs (EPA SW 846 Method 8270P-SIM) 

5Vbc...c 

Date: yu/t'! 
Page:--LotL 

Reviewer:--PL.-
2nd Reviewer:~ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

V;llid;ltinn ArA;I ~n",ments 

I. Technical holding times Ii- Sampling dates: 1113 I J 'f 

II. GC/MS Instrument performance check 1L 
III. Initial calibration ~ 1-50 =- ~u? 
IV. Continuing calibration/ICV A- I fA) I wi ~ 2-!:? 
V. Blanks fo-
VI. Surrogate spikes A-
VII. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates IJ. 
VIII. Laboratory control samples /L L t--~ 
IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control N 

X. Internal standards 

XI. Target compound identification 

XII. Compound quantitation/RULOQ/LODs 

XIII. Tentatively identified compounds (TICs) 

XIV. System performance 

XV. Overall assessment of data 

XVI. Field duplicates 

XVII. Field blanks 

= Note. A Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: Sb -: 1 
.... 
1 SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
".. 
2 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
.j. 

3 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 
-
4 SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
~ 

5 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
~ 

6 SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

'7 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MS 

8 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. OMSD 

9 

10 

31413A2bW.wpd 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

A-
A 
/l... 

J 
~ 
h-
$'~ ptJ -= 
S\j Ef>:: 

ND No compounds dete~ 
R = Rinsate 

= 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

= 

S- t' (., 
a>- OLlcfl~ [&1> (:,. ir 
P - ''':> C ~D~ #-= ~ ~~fcate 

TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

f H-ISC\) 
fH--o~~ ) 

6'6 L ~'-LC-O I ~ -/11 ~ 



LDC #: 3 'LfI3tt?,1 VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Were all percent relative standard deviations (%RSD) and relative response factors 
within method criteria for all CCCs and SPCCs? 

nce criteria of> 0.990? 

Level IV checklist_8270C.wpd version 2.0 

Page:_(_of L 
Reviewer: It\ 

2nd Reviewer: SY\ 



LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Were the correct internal standard (IS), quantitation ion and relative response factor 
(RRF) used to quantitate the compound? /' 

Were compound quantitation and RLs adjusted to reflect all sample dilutions and /' 
dry weight factors applicable to level IV validation? 

in the 

Level IV checklist_8270C.wpd version 2.0 

Page:~ofL 
Reviewer: E. n.... 

2nd Reviewer: 5YJ 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 

METHOD: GC/MS SVOA 

A. Phenol T. 4-Chloroaniline MM. 4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether FFF. Di-n-octylphthalate YYY.2,3,5-Trimethylnaphthalene 

B. Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether U. Hexachlorobutadiene NN. Fluorene GGG. Benzo(b)fluoranthene ZZZ. Perylene 

C. 2-Chlorophenol V. 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 00. 4-Nitroaniline HHH. Benzo(k)fluoranthene AAAA. Dibenzothiophene 

D. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene W. 2-Methylnaphthalene PP. 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol III. Benzo(a)pyrene BBBB. Benzo(a)fluoranthene 

E. 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene X. Hexachlorocyclopentadiene QQ. N-Nitrosodiphenylamine JJJ. Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene CCCC. Benzo(b)fluorene 

F. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene Y.2,4,6-Trichlorophenol RR. 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether KKK. Dibenz(a,h)anthracene DODD. cis/trans-Decalin 

G. 2-Methylphenol Z.2,4,5-Trichlorophenol SS. Hexachlorobenzene LLL. Benzo(g,h,i)perylene EEEE. Biphenyl 

H. 2,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) AA. 2-Chloronaphthalene n. Pentachlorophenol MMM. Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether FFFF. Retene 

I. 4-Methylphenol BB. 2-Nitroaniline UU. Phenanthrene NNN. Aniline GGGG. C30-Hopane 

J. N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine CC. Dimethylphthalate W. Anthracene 000. N-Nitrosodimethylamine HHHH. 1-Methylphenanthrene 

K. Hexachloroethane DO. Acenaphthylene WW. Carbazole PPP. Benzoic Acid 1111. 1,4-Dioxane 

L. Nitrobenzene EE. 2,6-Dinitrotoluene XX. Di-n-butylphthalate QQQ. Benzyl alcohol JJJJ. Acetophenone 

M. Isophorone FF. 3-Nitroaniline YY. Fluoranthene RRR. Pyridine KKKK. Atrazine 

N. 2-Nitrophenol GG. Acenaphthene ZZ. Pyrene SSS. Benzidine LLLL. Benzaldehyde 

O. 2,4-Dimethylphenol HH. 2,4-Dinitrophenol AM. Butylbenzylphthalate TTT. 1-Methylnaphthalene MMMM. Caprolactam 

P. Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane II. 4-Nitrophenol BBB. 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine U U U. Benzo(b )thiophene NNNN. 

Q. 2,4-Dichlorophenol JJ. Dibenzofuran CCC. Benzo(a)anthracene VW. Benzonaphthothiophene 0000. 

R. 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene KK. 2,4-Dinitrotoluene DOD. Chrysene WWW.Benzo(e)pyrene PPPP. 

S. Naphthalene LL. Diethylphthalate EEE. Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate XXX. 2,6-Dimethylnaphthalene QQQQ. 

V:lValidation Worksheets\_Semivolatiles\8270D\COMPNDL_SVOA.wpd 



LOC #: 3/'-1 { 3>/t bl 

THOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 82700) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

Page:_t ofL 

Reviewer: Ir~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

N N/A Were field blanks identified in this SOG? 
N N/A Were target compounds detected in the field blanks? 

Blank unitS: __ k--1iJ't{jssyciated sample units: ~{/~ 
Sampling date:V ,(, 13 _ 0 

~ .;- FB- (j~/{.13 ( ~O ~i±: P/'}-o 3~) 

. --- . . ... .I.y,Je: (circie one) '\,l0Id BlaJl,k..#R. .. ____ . __ ...... 
•• --.. -.--.. ~ --" '1"""'" - " / . /",'1. 

/ 

Compound Blank 10 Sample Identification 

,~ i~t; Cft ~ii'l\\r;Htr '. '" )i.;} L ft:s 
Ii,.. 

)x 

o 
2... 

hJ D·OJ2--
( 

I. 

,~I 
O.~ 

\,1-

'f. 'f 

~ o .Z.S-

1"1-. C). 1/ 

Blank units: ~/S Associated sample units: }.Af)/~ 
Sampling date: 1/ let I H- ----cr-zJ 
.. _. __ ._ .... _ ,..a: (ci~c1e on~) .. _.~ ._ .......... ____ . _ .. 

Compound Blank 10 

~~*,l~hi~:;A.>s ·ii;'c·;~':<rf;ij,li rj,,\, i~1 ~ I 

l ~{ I QiOJ~ I I<-
L.L. 

83 =- E6 -D 11'-1 I, C Sb b f*F rJ.). lSI() 

. . __ ..... _._ .. _ .... -_ ........ '-_. 
Sample Identification 

I 

I 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Common contaminants such as the phthalates and TICs noted above that were detected in samples within ten times the associated field blank concentration were qualified as not detected, "U". Other 
contaminants within five times the field blank concentration were also qualified as not detected, "U". 

FBLKASC2.2SD 



LDC#: 31413A2b VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Duplicates 

METHOD: GC MS SVOCs (EPA SW 846 Method 8270D) 

~N NA Were field duplicate pairs identified in this SDG? 
Y N NA Were target analytes detected in the field duplicate pairs? 

Concentration (ug/kg) 
RPD 

Compound 5 6 (,;50%) 

W 0.49 1.8U 200 

CCC 3.5 1.8U 200 

III 3.5 1.8U 200 

GGG 5.7 1.8U 200 

LLL 1.9 1.8U 200 

HHH 2.2 1.8U 200 

DDD 5.0 1.8U 200 

yy 3.7 1.8U 200 

JJJ 1.8 1.8U 200 

UU 1.4 1.8U 200 

ZZ 4.7 1.8U 200 

V:\FIELD DUPLlCATES\31413A2b.wpd 

Page:_( of f 
Reviewer: ~ 

2nd Reviewer: 5i'v, 

Qualifications 

(Parent Only) 

J/UJ/A (CODE: FD) 

J/UJ/A (CODE: FD) 

J/UJ/A (CODE: FD) 

J/UJ/A (CODE: FD) 

J/UJ/A (CODE: FD) 

J/UJ/A (CODE: FD) 

J/UJ/A (CODE: FD) 

J/UJ/A (CODE: FD) 

J/UJ/A (CODE: FD) 

J/UJ/A (CODE: FD) 

J/UJ/A (CODE: FDt 



LDC#: 31413A2b 

METHOD: GC/MS SVOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270DSIM) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: t of r 
Reviewer BR 

2nd Reviewer ~ 

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (A,J(Cis)/(Ais)(C,J 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX.) 

Standard ID Calibration 

# Date Compound (IS) 

1 HP07166 1/2/2014 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 

Naphthalene 

Fluorene 

Anthracene 

Chrysene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

(IS1) 

(IS2) 

(lS3) 

(IS4) 

(IS5) 

(IS6) 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

Reported Recalculated Reported 

RRF RRF Average RRF 

( 1 std) ( 1 std) (Initial) 

0.866 0.866 0.845 

1.219 1.219 1.225 

1.571 1.571 1.565 

1.386 1.386 1.359 

1.458 1.458 1.425 

1.364 1.364 1.369 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

CiS = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Average RRF %RSD %RSD 

(Initial) 

0.846 5 5.5 

1.225 6 6 

1.565 5 5 

1.359 6 6 

1.425 2 2 

1.369 4 4 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC# 31413A2b VALIDATION FINDINGS WORSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS SVOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270DSIM) 

Page: of 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: <ytA. 

The percent difference (%D) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated 

for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Difference = 100 * (ave. RRF - RRF)/ave. RRF 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) 

1 fa0221 b 01/21/14 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 

Naphthalene 

Fluorene 

Anthracene 

Chrysene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

(IS1) 

(IS2) 

(IS3) 

(IS4) 

(lS5) 

(IS6) 

Where: 

ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 

RRF = continuing calibration RRF 

Ax = Area of compound 

Average RRF Reported 

(Initial RRF) (CC RRF) 

0.845 0.745 

1.225 1.210 

1.565 1.412 

1.359 1.360 

1.425 1.354 

1.369 1.268 

Recalculated 

(CC RRF) 

0.745 

1.210 

1.412 

1.360 

1.354 

1.268 

Cx = Concentration of compound 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

Reported Recalculated 

%D %D 

12 12 

1 1 

10 10 

0 0 

5 5 

7 7 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



Surrogate Results Verification Reviewer: BR 

METHOD: GC/MS Semivolatiles (EPA SW 846 Method 8270D) 
2nd reviewer: <:fYl 

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogates were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calcul'!-tion: 

% Recovery: SF/SS * 100 Where: SF = Surrogate Found 

Sample 10: ( 
SS = Surrogate Spiked 

Percent Percent 
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Recovery Percent 

Spiked Found Reported Recalculated Difference 

Nifrooenzene"'o/'_ A 11\ OYl&Y\H~ l-dw (.6\? () ~ .;1:r-"\ 3-1.- rf () 

2-FIUO~nYI 0", 'Ct 1 OIA ('~ lA-A R. I (). hS- -, +~ ~ 0 
~eI1Y'-d141_ t11~11w,It1:' lH l1.e.,wz!fO) } o , 'i?~ -z" ?k ~lo () 

./ • 
Phenol-d5 

2-Fluorophenol 

2,4,6-Tribromophenol 

2-Chlorophenol-d4 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 

SIlO amp.e 

Percent Percent 
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Recovery Percent 

Spiked Found Reported Recalculated Difference 

Nitrobenzene-d5 

2-Fluorobiphenyl 

Terphenyl-d 14 

Phenol-d5 

2-Fluorophenol 

2,4,6-Tribromophenol 

2-Chlorophenol-d4 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 

SIlO ample 

Percent Percent 
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Recovery Percent 
S~ked Found Reported Recalculated Difference 

Nitrobenzene-d5 

2-Fluorobiphenyl 

Terphenyl-d 14 

Phenol-d5 

2-Fluorophenol 

2,4,6-Tribromophenol 

2-Chlorophenol-d4 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 

SURRCALC.2SD 



LDC #: 31:11 ~/yz,l VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 82700) 

Page:_l_. oC 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer:~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were recalculated for the compounds identified belc 
using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100 • (SSe - Se)/SA Where: sse = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

RPD = I Mse - MSe I • 2/(MSe + MSDC) Mse = Matrix spike concentration 

MS/MSD samples: __ 1----'-I_~=-______ _ 

~und 'A' I 
Spike Sample Spiked Sample 

Adde/L concen~/~n conce~J~ation 
( J JJ( ( J..V'i (M/ ·A 

~ (J MCm 
(/ {/ 

Me:: [/ I"'" Me::n :::;lltl;;',\<!}:ShW 
Me:: ------

Phenol 

N-Nitroso-di-n-propyJamine 

4-ChJoro-3-methyJphenoJ 

Acenaphthene g2~Tq l'J 3q-·S-Y ?z· '3S-
Pentachlorophenol 

pyrene 3:2.· =r-, '1. '3 I s;-. {~ 65.<t~ 

----

se = Sample concentation 

MSDe = Matrix spike duplicate concentration 

M"t.h· <::nilro M"t.iv <::nilro n ,nli,.."to I MSlMSD 

Percent Recovery Percent Recovery I RPD 

n Qo,.."I~ I"> Qo~"I~ Qon"'+ON Qo~"I,.."btor 

1°5 lo~ Cfc, qar ::;.... 7-
, I 

t1 q1 CiS" ttS'" / O,,~ 

---- -I.- --- -- -----

Comments: Refer to Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0( 
of the recalculated results. 

MSDCLC.2SD 



LDC #: ') '1 t 5&ll, VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270D) 

Page:_(_of_ 

Reviewer: ----'2.B. 
2nd Reviewer:~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the laboratory control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate were recalculated for tt 
compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100 • (SC/SA Where: SSC = Spike concentration 
SA = Spike added 

RPD = I LCSC - LCSDC I • 2/(LCSC + LCSDC) LCSC = Laboratory control sample concentration LCSDC = Laboratory control sample duplicate concentration 

LCS/LCSD samples: ~641....sc:'.L.JL"",c===L~~,---____ _ 

I Compo""' I 
Spike Spike I I CS II I CSD 
Added concenttion 

I II (~J/~) LVl:r I~ Percent Recovery Percent Recovery 

I_"J; I r.~ V 
v '" r 

I r.~n I r.~ I r.~n n. R",.." I,.. R"nnrt"rl R",..,,11' 

Phenol 

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 

Acenaphthene 3)·33 - 3 <f- 7 J -- I b If lDCf --- -
Pentachlorophenol 

33 -57 - 3<t·]-tp -- to~ /0 '1 Pyrene --
- - -- ~- - -~ 

II I CSll CSD 

II RPD 

R"nnrt"rl R"I'"lr, ,I"t"rl 

- -
- -

- - ---- ---~ 

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reporte 
results do not aqree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

LCSCLC.2SD 



LDC #: JI'1Y3A-bb VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270D) 

Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 

Page:Jof~ 
Reviewer:_--"B::..:.R--'--__ _ 
2nd reviewer: <)..,1\.. 

Y N N/A 
N N/A Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds agree within 10.0% of the reported results? 

Concentration = (A)(U(V,)(DF)(2.0) Example: OUJ ==-/-"1-
(As)(RRF)(Vo)(V;)(%S) , DO/) Ax = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the Sample 1.0. , 

compound to be measured 

As = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the specific 
internal standard 

Is = Amount of internal standard added in nanograms (ng) Conc. = ( TZr, y)( ,. <S[) 
)( I 615t> )( )( ) 

(los-ceG,Q; 1·'fZ~ ~uv~ 0- q~/ ) 

Vo = Volume or weight of sample extract in milliliters (ml) or 
grams (g). 

}. ""1-14t; rs-f1 ~J~ VI = Volume of extract injected in microliters (ul) = 
VI = Volurne of the concentrated extract in microliters (ul) 

Of = Dilution Factor. 

%S = Percent solids, applicable to soil and solid matrices 
only. 

2.0 = Factor of 2 to account for GPC cleanup 

Reported Calculated 
Concentration Concentration 

# Sample ID Compound ( ) ( ) Qualification 

RECALC.2SD 



LDC Report# 31413A3b 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Collection Date: January 13, 2014 

LDC Report Date: March 25, 2014 

Matrix: Soil 

Parameters: Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

Validation Level: Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH158 

Sample Identification 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
SL -840-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 0 
SL -840-SA5B-SB-7. 0-8. 0 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. OMS 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\GO BACKS\31413A3B_CD4.DOC 1 



Introduction 

This data review covers 8 soil samples listed on the cover sheet including dilutions and 
reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 Method 8082A for 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above 
the stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLIGO BACKSI31413A3B_CD4.DOC 2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. GC/ECD Instrument Performance Check 

Instrument performance was acceptable unless noted otherwise under initial calibration 
and continuing calibration sections. 

III. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration was performed as required by the method. 

The percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) were less than or equal to 20.0% for 
all compounds. 

Retention time windows were evaluated and considered technically acceptable. 

IV. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at required frequencies. 

The percent differences (%0) were less than or equal to 20.0% for all compounds. 

The percent difference (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 20.0% for all compounds. 

Retention times (RT) of all compounds in the calibration standards were within QC 
limits. 

V. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No polychlorinated 
biphenyl contaminants were found in the method blanks. 

Sample EB-011414 (From SOG PH159) was identified as an equipment blank. No 
polychlorinated biphenyl contaminants were found. 

Sample FB-041613 (from SOG PH032) was identified as a field blank. No 
polychlorinated biphenyl contaminants were found. 

VI. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\GO BACKS\31413A3B_CD4.DOC 3 



VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) 
were within QC limits. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

Not applicable. 

X. Florisil Cartridge Check 

Florisil cleanup was not required and therefore not performed in this SDG. 

XI. GPC Calibration 

GPC cleanup was not required and therefore not performed in this SDG. 

XII. Target Compound Identification 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

XIII. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SOG PH158 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIV. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XV. Field Duplicates 

Samples SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 and SL-1138-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 were identified as 
field duplicates. No polychlorinated biphenyl contaminants were detected in any of the 
samples with the following exceptions: 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLIGO BACKSI31413A3B_CD4.DOC 4 



Concentration (ug/Kg) 

RPD 
Compound SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 (Limits) Flags AorP 

PCB-1248 18U 7.9 200 (S50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\GO BACKS\31413A3B_CD4.DOC 5 



Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls - Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH158 

SOG Sample Compound Flag AorP Reason (Code) 

PH1S8 SL-840-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S All compounds reported J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 
SL -840-SASB-SB-4. O-S. 0 below the RL. (Z) 
SL -840-SASB-SB-7. 0-8. 0 
SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S 
SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

PH1S8 S L -838-SASB-SB-4.0-S. 0 PCB-1248 J (all detects) A Field duplicates (RPD) 
SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 UJ (all non-detects) (FD) 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG 
PH158 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls - Field Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH158 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLIGO BACKSI31413A3B_CD4.DOC 6 



LOC #: 31413A3b 

SOG #: PH158 
VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 

Level IV 
Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: GC Polychlorinated Biphenyls (EPA SW 846 Method 8082A) 

Oate:~lf 
Page:_( of_' 

Reviewer: g R.. 
2nd Reviewer: 1}V) 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatiae A[ea I I Cam meets 

I. Technical holding times A- Sampling dates: ,1,7, II~ 
;J I I 

II. GC/ECO Instrument Performance Check 

III. Initial calibration /+ t:SP ==- u 9_ 
IV. Continuing calibrationllCV A- t WI C C"jL U tl)o 
V. Blanks 11 
VI. Surrogate spikes I+-
VII. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates A-
VIII. Laboratory control samples h- Lf. c; I {} 
IX. Regional quality assurance and quality control N 

X. Florisil cartridge check 

XI. GPC Calibration 

XII. Target compound identification 

XIII. Compound quantitation/RULOQ/LODs 

XIV. Overall assessment of data 

xv. Field duplicates 

XVI. Field blanks 

-Note. A - Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: ) 0" , 
+-
1 SL -840-SA5B-SB-0. 0-0. 5 
1>0 

2 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 0 

-3 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 

-
4 SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

-
5 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 0 

t SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

7 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. OMS 

8 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MSO 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

N 

N 

A-
4L 

A-
(vJ ro~- ~-}-~ 
NO E~-=- 83- O"lf-I~ ( ~l>b fJ= f'1T/071 ) 

"P-B ~ 
-NO - No compounds detected 

R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

.pg - P11. 13 (SD C. /4= f'fti~ ) 
0- OUPhtate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

-
f~4 IO;-{)/~ 31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: ____________________________________________________________________________________ _ 

31413A3bW.wpd 
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LDC #: .(il=112 A-':?!::. VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Method: Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

Did the 

Was a linear fit used for evaluation? If yes, were ali percent relative standard 
deviations < 20%? 

a curve fit used for evaluation? If Yes, what was the acceptance criteria 

Did the initial calibration meet the curve fit ::'l'!r,,,n1'::.n,,,, criteria? 

Were the RT windows established? 

type of continuing calibration calculation was performed? 'f....%D or 

Evaluation mix standards analyzed prior to the initial calibration and sample 

Were endrin and 4,4'-DDT breakdowns ~ 15%.0 for individual breakdown in the 
Evaluation mix standards? 

Was a contin 

recovieries 80-120%? 

in this SDG? 

"n""",,,,n for each matrix and concentration? 

::.n:,lv""r! with 

PEST-SW.wpd version 1.0 

Page:_1 of 2.. 
Reviewer: r;g 

2nd Reviewer: $'\ 



LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Validation Area 

If any %R was less than 10 percent, was a reanalysis performed to confirm %R? 

Were a matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) analyzed for each 
matrix in this SDG? If no, indicate which matrix does not have an associated 
MS/MSD. Soil I Water. 

Was a MS/MSD of each matrix? 

the MS/MSD percent recoveries (%R) and the relative percent differences 
within the QC limits? 

",n"lv" .. rl for this SDG? 

extraction batch? 

were detected in the field blanks. 

PEST-SW.wpd version 1.0 

Yes No NA 

Page:~of~ 
Reviewer: 1)( 

2nd Reviewer: XV) 

Findinnl .. f(~nrnrT".nlt .. 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 

METHOD: Pesticide/PCBs (EPASW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

A. alpha-SHC I. Dieldrin Q. Endrin ketone Y. Aroclor-1242 GG. Chlordane 

S. beta-SHC J.4,4'-DDE R. Endrin aldehyde z. Aroclor-1248 HH. Chlordane (Technical) 

C. delta-SHC K. Endrin S. alpha-Chlordane AA. Aroclor-1254 II. Aroclor 1262 

D. gamma-SHC L. Endosulfan " T. gamma-Chlordane SS. Aroclor-1260 JJ. Aroclor 1268 

E. Heptachlor M.4,4'-DDD U. Toxaphene CC. 2,4'-DDD KK. Oxychlordane 

F. Aldrin N. Endosulfan sulfate v. Aroclor-1016 DD. 2,4'-DDE LL. trans-Nonachlor 

G. Heptachlor epoxide O.4,4'-DDT W. Aroclor-1221 EE. 2,4'-DDT MM. cis-Nonachlor 
I 
i 

H. Endosulfan I P. Methoxychlor X. Aroclor-1232 FF. Hexachlorobenzene NN. I 

Notes: ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _ 

COMPLST-3S.wpd 



LDC #: 3/'-H3 k6~ 

~ 

Compound 

FLDUPNew.wpd 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Duplicates 

Concentration ( ) 

I 

%RPD 

Limit 

Page:iof-L 
Reviewer:~ 

2nd reviewer: .2:1Q 

Qualification 

Parent only I All Samples 



LDC#: 31413A3b VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

METHOD: GC PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8082A) 

Page: (of 7 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The calibration factors (CF), average CF, and relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for compounds identified below using the following calculations: 

CF = AlC 

average CF = sum of the CF/number of standards 
%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard 10 Date Compound 

1 ICAl 1/20/2014 PCB1260-1 (ZB-MultiR1) 

17342A 

PCB1260-1 (ZB-MultiR21) 

Where: 

A = Area of compound 
C = Concentration of compound 

Reported Recalculated 

CF CF 

(500 std) (500 std) 

35529 35529 

4253 4253 

S = Standard deviation of calibration factors 
X = Mean of calibration factors 

Reported Recalculated Reported 

Average CF Average CF %RSD 

(Initial) (Initial) 

37781 37781 9 

4921 4921 17 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

Recalculated 

%RSD 

9 

17 



LDC#: 31413A3b VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: loft 
. 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: Y1A 

METHOD: GC PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8082) 

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Calibration Factors (CF) and the continuing calibration percent difference (%0) values 

were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

Percent difference (%0) = 100 * (N - C)/N Where: N = Initial Calibration Factor or Nominal Amount 

C = Calibration Factor from Continuing Calibration Standard or Calculated Amount 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration Conc Conc %D %D 

# Standard ID Date Compound Conc (CCV) (CCV) 

1 ICV - IC16XAA 1/20/2014 PCB1260 (ZB-MultiR1) 200 180.82 180.82 10 10 

19:19 PCB1260 (ZB-MultiR2) 200 173.28 173.29 14 13.4 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LOC #: 31 L/-f1trJj. VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Results Verification 

METHOD: GC Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

Page:---LofL 

Reviewer: Eft: 
2nd reviewer: <yY'\. 

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogates were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery: SF/SS * 100 Where: SF = Surrogate Found 
SS = Surrogate Spiked 

SamplelD: I 
Surrogate Surrogate Percent Percent Percent 

Surrogate Column Spiked Found Recovery Recovery Difference 

I I I I I Re~orted I Recalculated I I 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Tetrachloro-m-xylene =t~ -\'VIM ~.J; ~ 1 1-q~ 11- CPi 25(2.- It 2 H? D 

Decachlorobiphenyl V Iv. 63 I v. Itt () -=1- :t- lD~ , ()-") 6 . 
Decachlorobiphenyl 

SilO ample 

Surrogate Surrogate Percent Percent Percent 
Surrogate Column SJ)iked Found Recove_ry_ Recovery Difference 

I I I I I Re~orted I Recalculated I I 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

SilO ample 

II 
Surrogate Surrogate Percent Percent Percent 

Surrogate Column Spiked Found Recovery Recovery Difference 

I I I I I Re~orted I Recalculated I I 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

SliD ample 

Surrogate Surrogate Percent Percent Percent 
Surro~ate Column S()iked Found Recovery Recovery Difference 

I I I I I Re~orted I Recalculated I I 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

Notes: ________________________________________________________________________________ __ 

SURRCALCpest.wpd 



LDC #: 3) 1f?h- '$ L VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates Results Verification 

METHOD: GC Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

Page:_' of_1 
Reviewer: 6 R.. 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent difference (RPD) of the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were recalculated forthe compounds identified below usin! 
the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100* (SSC-SC)/SA 

RPD = I MS - MSD I * 21(MS + MSD) 

Where: SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

MS = Matrix spike percent recovery 

MS/MSD samples: __ 7:~I...f.!.SJ~ ______ _ 

SC = Concentration 

MSD = Matrix spike duplicate percent recovery 

I. ... . 1-- Spike _'x S.,ke r-Mat';';S.'ke DU.'.c&iO]C- MSiMSD u __ ~ 
• <::_ompound Added Percent Recovery I Percent Recovery II RPD I 

MS Reported Recalc. II Reported Recalc. II Reported .1 R~I:!1J!:ula.t4!c:t I 
gamma-BHC 

4,4'-DDT 

Aroclor 1260 1(, <f (L. '-I d lS'o.u1- I lS?t· ~ i2- If:'- !1L cr::;- ~- .~ 

Comments: Referot Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates findings worksheetfor list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 1 O.O~ 
of the recalculated results. 

MSDCLC.wpd 



LDC #: 5.JLf I ~irJ~ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate Results Verification 

Page:_1 of_J_ 

Reviewer: 6~ 
2nd Reviewer: Y"V\.. 

METHOD: GC Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent difference (RPD) of the laboratory control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate were recalculated for the 
compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100' (SSC-SC)/SA Where: SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

SC = Concentration 

RPD = I LCS - LCSD I • 2/(LCS + LCSD) LCS = Laboratory control sample percent recovery LCSD = Laboratory control sample duplicate percent recovery 

LCS/LCSD samples: Lc.- s /p Is-O I k 

Spike Spiked Sample LCS I LCSD 1\ LCS/LCSD I 
Added Concentration I " I 

( () Percent Recovery Percent Recovery RPDI 

LCS LCS LCSD Reported Recalc. II Reported Recalc. IGJlorted __ '-- Recalc. I 

gamma-SHC 

4,4'-DDT 

Aroclor 1260 1 (" T- I'~ 5·2-2. .:pq Q'1 

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported 
results do not aQree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

C:\Users\BRoura\Documenls\WorkSheels\pest\LCSDCLC.wpd 



LDC #: ~ 1:-(:1 Yf~ t VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

METHOD: GC Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

Page:_I_of_1 _ 

Reviewer: ~1Z. 
2nd reviewer: 9Y) 

~ Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 
~ Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds agree within 10.0% of the reported results? 

~~ i-13 ~ \ -t--: J( L- (t5 ) 
Example: ~ rL~ 

?' Sample I.D. I bl.,-v. VL<f >J 
/}yo J".y rz-'t~ -/ -=- (f-re ~ 6 !'o . 62. ")( I ~) , 

Conc. = Ii . ~-<)Y '5':)?:!/:. 
(2.-JO'1)(~. S) 

() /1~1-
- '11. q oct ?d.-::rL.-- = 

?~51Dl(.. ~/y /'2. 
/2q~-2 = I 0 . ~ 8' ZfZ,,::} 2-

J'1...4r-- 3 ;;;. /'2.. . 6q2-6~t 

~~ II. S;-'ir )Yt L<-f 

Reported Calculated 
Concentration Concentration 

# Sample 10 Compound ( ) ( ) Qualification 

Note: ___________________________________ _ 

RECALC.wpd 



LDC Report# 31413A4 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: 

Collection Date: 

LDC Report Date: 

Matrix: 

Parameters: 

Validation Level: 

Laboratory: 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

January 13, 2014 

March 23, 2014 

Soil 

Metals 

Level IV 

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH158 

Sample Identification 

SL -840-SA5 8-S8-0. 0-0.5 
SL-840-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 
SL-840-SA58-S8-7. 0-8.0 
SL-838-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 
S L-838-SA5 8-S8-4. 0-5.0 
SL-1138-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 
SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0MS 
SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0MSD 
SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0DUP 
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Introduction 

This data review covers 9 soil samples listed on the cover sheet including dilutions and 
reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 Methods 6010C, 6020A, 
and 7471 B for Metals. The metals analyzed were Aluminum, Antimony, Arsenic, 
Barium, Beryllium, Boron, Cadmium, Calcium, Chromium, Cobalt, Copper, Iron, Lead, 
Lithium, Magnesium, Manganese, Mercury, Molybdenum, Nickel, Potassium, Selenium, 
Silver, Sodium, Strontium, Thallium, Tin, Titanium, Vanadium, Zinc, and Zirconium. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Superfund Data Review (January 2010). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above 
the stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLIGO BACKSI31413A4_CD4.DOC 2 



J. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. ICPMS Tune 

The mass calibration was within 0.1 AMU and the percent relative standard deviation 
(%RSD) was less than or equal to 5%. 

III. Calibration 

The initial and continuing calibrations were performed at the required frequency. 

The calibration standards criteria were met. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No metal contaminants 
were found in the initial, continuing and preparation blanks with the following 
exceptions: 

Maximum Associated 
Method Blank 10 Analyte Concentrati on Samples 

PB (prep blank) Calcium 4.67 mg/Kg All samples in SDG PH158 
Magnesium 4.40 mg/Kg 
Tin 1.59 mg/Kg 
Zinc 0.462 mg/Kg 

ICB/CCB Titanium 1.1 ug/L All samples in SDG PH158 

ICB/CCB Aluminum 60.6 ug/L SL-840-SA5B-SB-0. 0-0.5 
Calcium 34.4 ug/L SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
Magnesium 44.0 ug/L SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

ICB/CCB Calcium 47.4 ug/L SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 
Magnesium 39.3 ug/L SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
Nickel 1.1 ug/L SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

Data qualification by the initial, continuing and preparation blanks (ICB/CCB/PBs) was 
based on the maximum contaminant concentration in the ICB/CCB/PBs in the analysis 
of each analyte. The sample concentrations were either not detected or were 
significantly greater (>5X blank contaminants) than the concentrations found in the 
associated method blanks with the following exceptions: 
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Reported Modified Final 
Sample Analyte Concentration Concentration 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 Tin 2.68 mg/Kg 2.68U mg/Kg 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 Tin 2.69 mg/Kg 2.69U mg/Kg 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 Tin 3.16 mg/Kg 3.16U mg/Kg 

SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
Tin 2.87 mg/Kg 2.87U mg/Kg 

SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 Tin 2.98 mg/Kg 2.98U mg/Kg 

SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 Tin 3.09 mg/Kg 3.09U mg/Kg 

Sample EB-0111414 (from SDG PH159) was identified as an equipment blank. No 
metal contaminants were found with the following exceptions: 

Sampling Associated 
Blank 10 Date Analyte Concentration Samples 

I EB-0111414 1/14/14 Barium 0.00036 mg/L All samples in SOG PH158 

Sample FB-041613 (from SDG PH032) was identified as a field blank. No metal 
contaminants were found with the following exceptions: 

Sampling Associated 
Blank 10 Date Analyte Concentration Samples 

FB-041613 4/16/13 Molybdenum 0.0132 mg/L All samples in SOG PH158 
Tin 0.0029 mg/L 

Sample concentrations were compared to concentrations detected in the field blanks. 
The sample concentrations were either not detected or were significantly greater (>5X 
blank contaminants) than the concentrations found in the associated field blanks with 
the following exceptions: 

Reported Modified Final 
Sample Analyte Concentration Concentration 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 Molybdenum 0.592 mg/Kg 0.592U mg/Kg 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 Molybdenum 0.571 mg/Kg 0.571 U mg/Kg 

SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 Molybdenum 0.322 mg/Kg 0.322U mg/Kg 
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Reported Modified Final 
Sample Analyte Concentration Concentration 

SL-838-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 Molybdenum 0.255 mg/Kg 0.255U mg/Kg 

SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 Molybdenum 0.660 mg/Kg 0.660U mg/Kg 

SL-1138-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 Molybdenum 0.217 mg/Kg 0.217U mg/Kg 

V. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

The frequency of analysis was met. 

The criteria for analysis were met. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) 
were within QC limits with the following exceptions: 

Spike ID 
(Associated M5(%R) MSD (%R) RPD 

Samples) Analyte (Limits) (Limits) (Limits) Flag A or P 

SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0MS/MSD Antimony 70 (75-125) 72 (75-125) - J (all detects) A 
(All samples in SDG PH158) UJ (all non-detects) 

SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0MS/MSD Phosphorus 128 (75-125) - - J (all detects) A 
(All samples in SDG PH158) 

For SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0MS/MSD, no data were qualified for Aluminum, Calcium, 
Iron, Magnesium, Manganese, and Titanium percent recoveries outside the QC limits 
since the parent sample results were greater than 4X the spike concentration. 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

Duplicate (DUP) sample analyses were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Results 
were within QC limits with the following exceptions: 

DUPID 
(Associated 

Samples) Analyte RPD (Limits) Difference (Limits) Flag A or P 

SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0DUP Calcium 78 ($20) - J (all detects) A 
(All samples in SDG PH158) UJ (all non-detects) 
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VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

IX. Internal Standards (ICP-MS) 

All internal standard percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

X. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution analysis was performed by the laboratory. The analysis criteria were 
met with the following exceptions: 

Associated 
Diluted Sample Analyte %0 (Limits) Samples Flag A orP 

SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 Aluminum 28 (S10) All samples in SOG J (all detects) A 
Barium 28 (S10) PH158 UJ (all non-detects) 
Calcium 28 (S10) 
Chromium 28 (S1 0) 
Iron 31 (S10) 
Lithium 33 (S10) 
Magnesium 28 (S10) 
Manganese 28 (S10) 
Nickel 26 (S10) 
Phosphorus 31 (S10) 
Potassium 31 (S10) 
Titanium 28 (S10) 
Vanadium 30 (S10) 
Zinc 30 (S10) 

XI. Sample Result Verification 

All sample result verifications were acceptable. 

All metals reported below the RL and above the MDL were qualified as follows: 

I Sam~le I Anal~te I Flag I A orP I 
All samples in SOG PH158 All analytes reported below the RL J (all detects) A 

and above the MOL. 

XII. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 
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XIII. Field Duplicates 

Samples SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 and SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 were identified as 
field duplicates. No metals were detected in any of the samples with the following 
exceptions: 

Concentration (mg/Kg) 

RPD 
Analyte SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 (Limits) Flag A orP 

Aluminum 16400 17500 6 ($50) - -

Arsenic 5.05 4.29 16 ($50) - -

Barium 108 106 2 ($50) - -

Beryllium 0.610 0.664 8 ($50) - -

Boron 1.17 0.989 17 ($50) - -

Calcium 4330 2460 55 ($50) J (all detects) A 

Chromium 19.3 18.5 4 ($50) - -

Cobalt 4.50 3.93 14 ($50) - -

Copper 9.30 8.18 13 ($50) - -

Iron 20300 19800 2 ($50) - -

Lead 7.81 7.75 1 ($50) - -

Lithium 21.4 19.4 10 ($50) - -

Magnesium 4070 3770 8 ($50) - -

Manganese 271 277 2 ($50) - -

Molybdenum 0.660 0.217 101 ($50) J (all detects) A 

Nickel 10.8 10.8 0($50) - -

Phosphorus 227 149 41 ($50) - -

Potassium 2330 1660 34 ($50) - -

Selenium 0.141 0.148 5 ($50) - -
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Concentration (mg/Kg) 

RPD 
Analyte SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 (Limits) Flag A or P 

Silver 0.0415 0.0540 26 (S50) - · 

Sodium 148 96.2 42 (S50) - · 

Strontium 23.2 22.8 2 (S50) - · 

Tin 2.98 3.09 4 (S50) - · 

Thallium 0.245 0.237 3 (S50) . · 

Titanium 1150 1100 4 (S50) - · 

Vanadium 37.5 36.7 2 (S50) - · 

Zinc 47.0 43.8 7 (S50) - · 

Zirconium 1.89 1.39 30 (S50) . · 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Metals - Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH158 

SOG Sample Analyte Flag A or P Reason (Code) 

PH158 SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 Antimony J (all detects) A Matrix spike/Matrix spike 
SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 UJ (all non-detects) duplicate (%R) (Q) 
SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

PH158 SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 Phosphorus J (all detects) A Matrix spike/Matrix spike 
SL-840-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 0 duplicate (%R) (Q) 
SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

PH158 SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 Calcium J (all detects) A Duplicate sample analysis 
SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 UJ (all non-detects) (RPD) (E) 
SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

PH158 SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 Aluminum J (all detects) A ICP serial dilution (%0) 
SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 Barium UJ (all non-detects) (A) 
SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 Calcium 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 Chromium 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 Iron 
SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 Lithium 

Magnesium 
Manganese 
Nickel 
Phosphorus 
Potassium 
Titanium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

PH158 SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 All analytes reported below J (all detects) A Sample result verification 
SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 the RL and above the MOL. (Z) 
SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

PH158 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 Calcium J (all detects) A Field duplicates (RPD) 
SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 Molybdenum J (all detects) (FD) 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Metals - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH158 

Modified Final 
SOG Sample Analyte Concentration A orP Code 

PH158 SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
Tin 2.68U mg/Kg A B 
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Modified Final 
SOG Sample Analyte Concentration A or P Code 

PH158 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
Tin 2.69U mg/Kg A B 

PH158 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7. 0-8. 0 
Tin 3.16U mg/Kg A B 

PH158 SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
Tin 2.87U mg/Kg A B 

PH158 
SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

Tin 2.98U mg/Kg A B 

PH158 SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
Tin 3.09U mg/Kg A B 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Metals - Field Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH158 

Modified Final 
SOG Sample Analyte Concentration A or P Code 

PH158 SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 Molybdenum 0.592U mg/Kg A F 

PH158 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 Molybdenum 0.571 U mg/Kg A F 

PH158 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 Molybdenum 0.322U mg/Kg A F 

PH158 SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 Molybdenum 0.255U mg/Kg A F 

PH158 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 Molybdenum 0.660U mg/Kg A F 

PH158 SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 Molybdenum 0.217U mg/Kg A F 
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LOC #: 31413A4 

SOG #: PH158 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010C/6020Al~)1'1 \ \) 

Oate:3llll11 
Page:-'Lof_\_ 

Reviewer: C/L....-
2nd Reviewer: 541 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidation Area I I Comments 

I. Technical holding times t1 Sampling dates: \II?::> II L\ 
• 

II. ICP/MS Tune H 
III. Calibration Pr 
IV. Blanks SJ\I' 
V. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 14-
VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

IX. Internal Standard (ICP-MS) 

X. ICP Serial Dilution 

XI. Sample Result Verification 

XII. Overall Assessment of Data 

XIII. Field Duplicates 

XIV. Field Blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: So~ \ 
1 SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

2 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

3 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7 .0-8. 0 

4 SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

5 S L-838-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 0 

6 SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

7 SL-838-SA58-SB-4.0-5.0MS 

8 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 

9 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0DUP 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

SW 
f) 1, .. ...-
.{-i- LC5 
.f\ 

3t., 
Pt V 

A- ... 
~V (SJ~ ) 

" 6\,J E:-~;: £~O\ \lL\ \~ ((? Ii \~q \ 
FE.: 'FB- O£.-l!<'::'l} (PttQ~LS 

ND = No compounds detected D = Duplicat 
R = Rinsate TB = Trip blank 
FB = Field blank EB = Equipment blank 

21 31 

22 32 

23 33 

24 34 

25 35 

26 36 

27 37 

28 38 

29 39 

30 40 

Notes: ______________________________________________________________________ _ 

31413A4W.wpd 
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LDC #: . ~ \ Y \~I¥\ VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Method:Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 60108/7000/6020) 

Validation Area Yes No 

I. Technical holding times ./'. 

All technical holding times were met. / r-

Cooler temperature criteria was met. 

II. /CP/MS Tune 

Were all isotopes in the tuning solution mass resolution within 0.1 amu? ~ I---
/ 

Were %RSD of isotopes in the tuning solution :;;5%? 

III. Calibration ...... 
../ 

Were all instruments calibrated daily, each set-up time? 
,/ 

Were the proper number of standards used? 

Were all initial and continuing calibration verification %Rs within the 90-110% (80- /v 
120% for mercury) QC limits? / 

Were all initial calibration correlation coefficients> 0.995? 
/ 

IV. B/anks 

Was a method blank associated with every sample in this SDG? / 

Was there contamination in the method blanks? If yes, please see the Blanks 
/' 

validation completeness worksheet. 

V. ICP Interference Check Sample 

Were ICP interference check samples performed daily? ~ 
./ 

Were the AB solution ~ercent recoveries (%R) with the 80-120% QC limits? 

VI. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates 

Were a matrix spike (MS) and duplicate (DUP) analyzed for each matrix in this 
./ SDG? If no, indicate which matrix does not have an associated MS/MSD or 

MS/DUP. Soil 1 Water. 

Were the MS/MSD percent recoveries (%R) and the relative percent differences 
/' (RPD) within the 75-125 QC limits? If the sample concentration exceeded the spike 

concentration by a factor of 4 or more, no action was taken. 

Were the MS/MSD or duplicate relative percent differences (RPD) ~ 20% for 

f' ~1' waters and ~ 35% for soil samples? A control limit of +1- RL(+1-2X RL for soil) was 
used for samples that were ~ 5X the RL, including when only one of the duplicate 
sample values were < 5X the RL. 

VII. Laboratory control samples 

Was an LCS anaylzed for this SDG? ~. 
Was an LCS analvzed per extraction batch? / .. 
Were the LCS percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent difference (RPD) 
within the 80-120% QC limits for water samples and laboratory established QC 
limits for soils? 

MET-SW 2010wnrl vp.r,;inn 1 0 

NA 

, ,..., 
Page:_lof D 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer:~ 

Findings/Comments 



LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Validation Area Yes No 

V!fI. Furnace Atomic Absorption QC 

If MSA was performed was the correlation coefficients> 0.995? 

Do all applicable analVJ;ies have duolicate iniections? (Level IV onlv) 

For sample concentrations> RL, are applicable duplicate injection RSO values < 
20%? (LeveIIVonlv) 

Were analvtical spike recoveries within the 85-115% QC limits? 

IX ICP Serial Dilution 

Was an ICP serial dilution analyzed if analyte concentrations were> 50X the MOL 
I (ICP)!>1 OOX the MOLlICP/MS)? 

/ 

Were all Dercent differences (%Os) < 10%? 
/ 

Was there evidence of negative interference? If yes, professional judgement will be / 
used tOQualifv the data. 

X Internal Standards (EPA SW 846 Method 6020lEPA 200.8) 

Were all the percent recoveries (%R) within the 30-120% (6020)/60-125% (200.8) 
./ 

,..-.. 

of the intensity of the internal standard in the associated initial calibration? 

If the %Rs were outside the criteria was a reanalysis performed? 

XI. Regional Quality Assurance and Qualit~ Control 

Were performance evaluation (PE) samples performed? /'" 
Were the performance evaluation (PE) samples within the acceptance limits? 

XII. Sample Result Verification 

Were RLs adjusted to reflect all sample dilutions and dry weight factors applicable ~ to level IV validation? 

XIfI. Overall assessment of data / 
Overall assessment of data was found to be acceptable. / 

XlV. Field duplicates 

Field duplicate pairs were identified in this SOG. /' 

Target analytes were detected in the field duplicates. / 

xv. Fie/d blanks 

Field blanks were identified in this SOG. /:; 

Target analytes were detected in the field blanks. / 

. MET-SW_2010.wpd version 1.0 

NA 

~ 

./ 

./ 

/' 

/ 

...., 

..-") 

/ 

Page:~of~ 
Reviewer:~ 

2nd Reviewer:~ 

Findings/Comments 



LOC #: 31413A4 . VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Specific Element Reference 

Page:_1_of_1_ 
Reviewer: CR 
2nd reviewer: S'l 

v,", 

All circled elements are applicable to each sample. 

Sample Matri, I Target Analyte List (TAL) 
10 

r ··-6 ...--:::::: 
AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn....zr-" 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

QCi-ct AI, Sb, As Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn~ 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, "y, .;, , ", V<>, ,~, 1'18, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI ~h Ac:. R", R". R r.rl r.", r.r r.n r., 1=". Ph I . Mn Mn Mn I-In Ni P I< ~p An N", ~r TI ~n Ti \I 7n 7r 

An::llv~i~ •• -' 

ICP ( AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mri)Hg(Ni, P, K)Se, Ag~1Sr, Till, Ti, V, Zn, i;) 
ICP-MS AI, Sb, /lc-, o. ,0. ,n,_£" ,J"<> Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K,(Sf.M N~Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

comment~rv bv CVAA if oerformed ) --- --
CDMBoeingMet.wpd 
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LOC #: 31413A4 

METHOD: Trace metals (EPA SW 864 Method 6010B/6020/7000) 
Sam ole Concentration units. unless otherwise noted: 

1 2 

2.68 2.69 

0.462 II II II 2.31 

1.1 II 0.55 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
PB/ICB/CCB QUALIFIED SAMPLES 

Soil preparation factor applied: 100x Code: B 
Associated !=;::ImnIA~ 

3 4 5 6 

3.16 2.87 2.98 3.09 

Page: , Of) 
Reviewer~ 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated ICB, CCB or PB concentration are listed above with the identifications from the Validation Completeness Worksheet. 
These sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 
Note: a - The listed analyte concentration is the highest ICB, CCB, or PB detected in the analysis of each element. 

31413A4.wpd 



LDC #: 31413A4 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 601 OB/7000) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

Blank units: mg/L Associated sample units: mg/Kg 
Sampling date: 1114/14 Soil factor applied __ 1.!..!0~0~x ___ _ 
Field blank tVDe: (circle one) Field Blank 1 Rinsate 1 Other: Associated "",,,,,,,I,,,,,,' 

Limitl No qualifiers 

0.18 

Blank units: mg/L Associated sample units: mg/Kg 
Sampling date: 4116/13 Soil factor applied 100x 
.. _. __ ._.m _ype: (circle one) Fi . ..... . .... __ 1 Other: .. __ n. __ n __ ... p.n. 

I Analyte I Blank 10 I Sample Identification 

I;~ rr~i~t~l~li; FB-041613 Action Limit 1 2 3 4 5 6 
li':;';;\';'':'',i;wi.;; (SDG: PH032) 

Mo 0.0132 6.6 0.592 0.571 0.322 0.255 0.660 0.217 

Sn 0.0029 1.45 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

31413A4eb.wpd 

Page:_\of~ 
Reviewer: az... 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 



LOC #: < ~ \ '--l, ~lrJ\ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spik~ Duplicates 

METHOD: Trace metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010B/6020Al7000) 

Please see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are Identified as "N/A". 

Page:_\_od 

Reviewer: CR 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

~ N/A Was a matrix spike analyzed for each matrix in this SDG? 9' 
Y ® N/A Were matrix spike percent recoveries (%R) within the control limits 75-129. If the sample concentration exceeded the spike concentration by a fac 

of 4 or more, no action was taken. ' 
~ N N/A Were all duplicate sample relative percent differences (RPO) ,::: 20% for wat~r samples and ,:::35% for soil samples? 
I;;.) VEL IV ONLY: i 
(Y) N N/A Were recalculated results acceptable? See Level IV Recalculation Workshekt for recalculations. 

! , , 

MS MSD i 
iJ. M~/M~n In MMrbc IIn"l.,f .. OLI:>· 0 _gf>njl irnif"'\ 1I""n .... i"f,,rl C:"rnnl"", O",,1i . . 

7~ $ 'Sb 70 "1~ 
j 

A\\ -:r-/u:r lA (Q} I , 

f' \ ""<K,, i -:JdaL-J:t:\ .... 1.,; 
; 

, 
i 
I 

, 

Comments: B \ Ca .~ ~ '" 1" ~i )~ ) ) )' . 'f\) ) /- \ 

MSD.4SW 



LUv tE ')l'1 \' Vl?\ V ALIUA I IUN t" INUINl::i~ VVUKt\~HI:I: I 

Duplicate Analysis 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010/6020/7000) 
Please see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

Page:~ofL 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer:~ 

Q!5 N N/A Was a duplicate sample analyzed for each matrix in this SDG? 
Yili N/A Were all duplicate sample relative percent differences (RPD):: 20% for water samples and:: 35% for soil samples? If no, see qualifications below. A contI 

limit of .±.RL. C±2X R.L. for soil) was used for sample values that were <5X the RL., including the case when only one of the duplicate sample values wa 
<5X RL.. If field blanks were used for laboratory duplicates, note in the Overall Assessment. 

~ELIVONLY: 
~ N/A Were recalculated results acceotable? See Level IV Recalculation Worksheet for recalcul .. 

II # I nOM I ""g*'" I

U 

3M

: I c:: 175:0 ,I i~')1 m~n~ ,"m,: I U '0~~Md S,mplAA f~/U;IL:"(0 __ 

Comments: cd) 0"0 )1-c a '" ~ c\, ~~eJl.c2aced" 

DUP.4SW 



LOC #: ~ \\.-\. 'f:;;tr \ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
ICP Serial Dilution 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010/6020/7000) 

Please see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

page:_\ _of_\ _ 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer:~ 

~ N N/A If analyte concentrations were> 50X the MOL (ICP) ,or >100X the MOL (ICP/MS), was a serial dilution analyzed? 

~
/A Were ICP serial dilution percent differences (%0) :::.10%? 

. N/A Is there evidence of negative interference? If yes, professional judgement will be used to qualify the data. 
L EL IV ONLY: 
'YIN N/A Were recalculated results acceptable? See Level IV Recalculation Worksheet for recalculations. 

#. . nilJlt~ri. C:"rnnl" In M .. triv An"l"t" O/.n /I ;!TIlt",' a",,,,n.-j,,t,,rl C!. nll"I'~' . 

S S fl\ ~'t ~\\ :r/vY{ A- (A '\ 
~ ~<;-

, 

~ 'Z-~ 
Cr '"L<)( 

'fC ~, 

L~ ~:, 
Y'1\Q L-~ 
'MK 'L~ 
N'" . \ 7.Jb 

K? ~\ 
K ~, 

\\. 'Z...~ 

" ~() 

~~------ ~------- --.~-----
__ --.:L~ ~o ~ / 

Comments: ------------------------------------------------------------

SerDiLwpd 



LDe: 31413A4 

Method: Metals 

Analyte 

Aluminum 

Arsenic 

Barium 

Beryllium 

Boron 

Calcium 

Chromium 

Cobalt 

Copper 

Iron 

Lead 

Lithium 

Magnesium 

Manganese 

Molybdenum 

Nickel 

Phosphorus 

Potassium 

Selenium 

Silver 

Sodium 

Strontium 

Tin 

Thallium 

Titanium 

Vanadium 

Zinc 

Zirconium 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Duplicates 

Concentration (mg/Kg) RPD 

5 6 (S 50) 

16400 17500 6 

5.05 4.29 16 

108 106 2 

0.610 0.664 8 

1.17 0.989 17 

4330 2460 55 

19.3 18.5 4 

4.50 3.93 14 

9.30 8.18 13 

20300 19800 2 

7.81 7.75 1 

21.4 19.4 ,10 

4070 3770 8 

271 277 2 

0.660 0.217 101 

10.8 10.8 0 

227 149 41 

2330 1660 34 

0.141 0.148 5 

0.0415 0.0540 26 

148 96.2 42 

23.2 22.8 2 

2.98 3.09 4 

0.245 0.237 3 

1150 1100 4 

37.5 36.7 2 

47.0 43.8 7 

1.89 1.39 30 

\\LDCFI LESERVER\ Validation \FI E LD DU PLiCATES\FD _inorganic\31413A4.xlsx 

. \ 
page:~of _ 

Reviewer: Vi 
2nd Reviewer:~ 

Qualifiers (Parents Only) 

JdetiA (FD) 

JdetiA (FD) 



LOC #:~ I~ (")1) VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial and Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010/6020/7000) 

An initial and continuing calibration verification percent recovery (%R) was recalculated for each type of analysis using the following formula: 

%R = Found x 100 
True 

Where, Found = concentration (in ug/L) of each analyte measured in the analysis of the ICV or CCV solution 
True = concentration (in ug/L) of each analyte in the ICV or CCV source 

I Recalcillated 

StandarcllD Type of Analysis Element Found (ug/L) True (ug/L) I %R 

-:J:cJ fCP (Initial calibration) Q- sn~ GOO q~\~ , 

:tcv ICP/MS (Initial calibration) S~ 9\~\ SC) lDS/~ 

<TtJ CVM (Initial calibration) \-tS ~(~S ~IS 0y(O 

crvCJfl'-'~ ~J.Q{ (Continuing calibration) ~- LiqL{;lt, <?:;DO qC(O 
/ 

k ~GI~~ "OlS CC:0(~:, ,,~P/MS (Continuing calibration) 10'5/) 
-' 

.t-\~J CL\J( \\'.~ ;fVAA (Continuing calibration) \tO~ LO {O~,O 
/ J GFAA (Initial calibration) 

GFAA (Continuing calibation) 

II 
Be!;,! 0 cted 

%R 

cnl~ 
\OS,-0 
gLL() 
qq () 
\DS pC; -
105,0 

I 

Page:l.-otl 
Reviewer: ~ 

2nd Reviewer: YJ;:; 

Acceptable 
(YIN) 

Y 

""'\j 
~,. 

I 

Comments: Refer to Calibration Verification findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the 
recalculated results< 

CALCLCASW 



LOG #: ']1 '1J~ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Level IV Recalculation Worksheet 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010/602017000) 

Page: \ oC 
Reviewer~ 

2nd Reviewer:~ 

Percent recoveries (%R) for an ICP interference check sample, a laboratory control sample and a matrix spike sample were recalculated using the following formula: 

%R = Found x 100 
True 

Where, Found = Concentration of each analyte measured in the analysis of the sample. For the matrix spike calculation, 
Found = SSR (spiked sample result) - SR (sample result). 

True = Concentration of each analyte in the source. 

A sample and duplicate relative percent difference (RPO) was recalculated using the following formula: 

RPD = IS-DI x 100 
(8+D)/2 

Where, S = Original sample concentration 
D = Duplicate sample concentration 

An ICP serial dilution percent difference (%0) was recalculated using the following formula: 

%0 = II-SDRI x 100 
I 

Sample 10 

:tC7A~ 
~LS 

'1 
q 
S 

Where, I = Initial Sample Result (mg/L) 
. SDR = Serial Dilution Result (mg/L) (Instrument Reading x 5) 

Found IS II True 10 I SOR (units) 
Type of.Analysis Element (units) 

ICP interference check Co '-t S1),C\ ~ 
Laboratory control sample IV~ . S~0ll\ so 000 

Matrix spike 

CA 
(SSR-SR) 5 y(S1'--\. 

Duplicate ~ q~.'lSL(O _~I,q5\() 
ICP serial dilution Fe.. \~L\1Sb, \l (~~~S,b~ 

I Becalclllated I 
I %RI RPO 1%0 I 
q(l~ 

tO~ 

~\ 

Il.--

')\ 

D. ... 
Acceptable 

%R/RPO/%O (YIN) 

01.<)( l{ 
-

lOS 

CU 
I't-

5\ '<d/ 

Comments: Refer to appropriate worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

TOTCLC.4SW 



LDC#: ~\Y.C),~ VAUDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010/6020/7000) 

Page:_\ _of_l_ 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd reviewer:~ 

- lease see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A", 
N N/A Have results been reported and calculated correctly? 

Y N N/A Are results within the calibrated range of the instruments and within the linear range of the ICP? 
Y N N/A Are all detection limits below the CRDL? 

(\I : Detected analyte results for _________ -..:.. __ ' _____ were recalculated and verified using the followin~ 
equation: 

Concentration = 

RD = 
FV = 
In Vol -
Oil = 

# 

(RD)(F\I){DiI) 
(In. Vol.) 

Raw data concentration 
Final volume (ml) 
Initial v IUme (ml) or weight (G) 0 

Dilution factor 

Sample 10 

\ 

~ 

.~ 

y 

S 

0J 

(:.. 

Analyte 

Recalculation: 

() ,cto7 l LolCj) 
./ 

Reported Calculated 

Co~~\iOn Conce~9on Acceptable 
. (f'~r-W:) (YIN) 

N~ 11t'd, { tl~ '-( 

7A\ Lf~,"~ t-t~~ 

C( OJ)'-{ ,r; ·~L1.,0 

~ pt-;\' l~,') 
~ 

I 
~~~ o .O'--IS D .O'--l~ 
~ 

:H--«:Ci \ -Ch-I rff.L .\ 1\ 11'X)O ~ 
;--~ 

1'1 =n() 

Note: _________________________________________________________________ ___ 

RECAI r..4!':W 



LDC Report# 31413A7 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Collection Date: January 13, 2014 

LDC Report Date: March 2S, 2014 

Matrix: SoillWater 

Parameters: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 

Validation Level: Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH1S8 

Sample Identification 

SL -840-SAS8-S8-4. O-S. 0 
SL-840-SAS8-S8-7. 0-8. 0 
SL-838-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0 
SL-1138-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0 
T8-011314 
SL-838-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MS 
SL-838-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MSD 
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Introduction 

This data review covers 6 soil samples and one water sample listed on the cover sheet 
including dilutions and reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 
Method 80158 Modified for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above 
the stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration of compounds was performed as required by the method. 

The percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) of calibration factors for all 
compounds were less than or equal to 20.0%. 

III. Calibration Verification 

Calibration verification was performed at required frequencies. The percent differences 
(%0) of amounts in continuing standard mixtures were within the 20.0% QC limits. 

The percent differences (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 20.0% for all compounds. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No total petroleum 
hydrocarbons as gasoline contaminants were found in the method blanks. 

Sample TB-O 11314 was identified as a trip blank. No total petroleum hydrocarbons as 
gasoline contaminants were found. 

Sample EB-011414 (from SOG PH159) was identified as an equipment blank. No total 
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline contaminants were found. 

Sample FB-041613 (from SOG PH033) was identified as a field blank. No total 
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline contaminants were found. 

V. Surrogate Recovery 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSO) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPO) 
were within QC limits. 
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VII. Laboratory Control Samples 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

VIII. Target Compound Identification 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

IX. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SDG PH158 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 

X. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XI. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XII. Field Duplicates 

Samples SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 and SL-1138-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 were identified as 
field duplicates. No total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline were detected in any of 
the samples. 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline - Data Qualification Summary - SDG 
PH158 

"''''I'' Sample Compound Flag A orP Reason (Code) 

PH1S8 SL-840-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0 All compounds reported J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 
SL-840-SAS8-S8-7.0-8.0 below the RL. (Z) 
SL -838-SAS8-S8-4. O-S. 0 
SL-1138-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0 
T8-011314 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification 
Summary - SDG PH158 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline - Field Blank Data Qualification 
Summary - SDG PH158 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 
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LOC #: 31413A7 
SOG #: PH158 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: GC TPH as Gasoline (EPA SW 846 Method 80158) f1oc\ 

oate:~'f 
Page:..Lof--L 

Reviewer: ~ ~ 
2nd Reviewer: <{V) 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidation A[ea 

I. Technical holding times 

II Initial calibration 

III. Calibration verificationllCV 

IV. Blanks 

V Surrogate recovery 

VI. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates 

VII. Laboratory control samples 

VIII. Target compound identification 

IX. Compound quantitation/RULOQ/LODs 

X. System Performance 

XI. Overall assessment of data 

Xil. Field duplicates 

XIII. Field blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: <;0\ \ -\- W ~ 

-
1 SL-840-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 11 

-
2 SL-840-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 12 

~ SL-838-SASB-SB-4. O-S. 0 13 

4 SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 14 
~ W S~ TB-011314 1S 

6 SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0MS 16 

7 SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0MSD 17 

8 18 

9 19 

10 20 

I I Comments 

P, Sampling dates: ,( /3 I Ie.; 
j) IZSbL~2 

A- I Vt. /, L 0V £. u? 
A-
~ 

Pr-
IJ L vS £.p 

A-
A-
!+ 
A-

NJ) 1='0 = 3 +4-
rJ'P Tl5::: S- f'(3.;:. f1)- 01(("'1~ 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 

Q),:;c f?B -0 t ~<tt't 
D="Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 

FB = Field blank EB = Equipment blank 

21 31\ 

C~l>~ #- :f1rtP.2.) 

I?> LI<- PI - r-- I) LI<.JO- g 22 32 

23 33 

24 34 

2S 3S 

26 36 

27 37 

28 38 

29 39 

30 40 

Notes: ________________________________________________________________________________ __ 

31413A7W.wpd 
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LDC #:_..,L.j3/-t't;..J....,(3l-L1'rJ.,....!:r- VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST Page:_'_of_2_ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: Ql,,\:: 

Method: GC PLC 

Did the )",r",,,,,llnr\l 

Was a linear fit used for evaluation? If yes, were all percent relative standard 
deviations < 20%? 

Was a curve fit used for evaluation? If Yes, what was the acceptance criteria 
used? 

Did the initial calibration meet the 

recoveries 80-120%? 

/ 

L4 summary.wpd version 1.0 



VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST Page:£of_2_ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: yv, 
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LDC#: 31413A7 

METHOD: GC X HPLC __ _ 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page _1_ of _1_ 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: .5.S::::b.. 

The calibration factors (CF), average CF, and relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for compounds identified below using the following calculations: 

CF = AlC 

average CF = sum of the CF/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date 

1 ICAl 9/27/2013 

11379F 

J&W DB-MTB 

Where: 

Reported Recalculated 

CF CF 

Compound (550 std) (550 std) 

GRO 53902 53902 

A = Area of compound 

C = Concentration of compound 

S = Standard deviation of calibration factors 

X = Mean of calibration factors 

Reported Recalculated Reported 

Average CF Average CF %RSD 

(Initial) (Initial) 

55635 55635 4 

Recalculated 

%RSD 

4 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 31413A7 

METHOD: GC X HPLC __ _ 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page _1_ of _1_ 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The calibration factors (CF), average CF, and relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for compounds identified below using the following calculations: 

CF = AlC 
average CF = sum of the CF/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date 

1 ICAl 10/8/2013 

16394F 

RestekVRX 

Reported 

CF 

Compound (550 std) 

GRO 28604 

Where: 

Recalculated 

CF 

(550 std) 

28604 

A = Area of compound 

C = Concentration of compound 

S = Standard deviation of calibration factors 

X = Mean of calibration factors 

Reported Recalculated Reported 

Average CF Average CF %RSD 

(Initial) (Initial) 

28046 28046 6 

Recalculated 

%RSD 

6 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 31413A7 

METHOD: GC __ HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: t of 1 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: Y1~ 

'" 

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Calibration Factors (CF) and the continuing calibration percent difference (%0) values 

were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

Percent difference (%0) = 100 * (N - C)/N Where: N = Initial Calibration Factor or Nominal Amount 

C = Calibration Factor from Continuing Calibration Standard or Calculated Amount 

---- --

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration CCVConclCF ConclCF ConclCF %D %D 

# Standard ID Date Compound 

1 SGCKXIY 1/17/2014 GRO 220.00 197.64 197.64 10 10 

11379F 14:42 

2 WGCCXDW 1/17/2014 GRO 550.00 521.15 521.15 5 5 

16394F 12:47 

I 
3 

I I I I I I I I I 
i 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LOC #: 3 1<-tI~Jr1-

METHOD: J.. GC HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Results Verification 

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogates were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery: SF/SS * 100 

Sample 10-

Surrogate 

I 

I Ty;fb. (j ~hL~ - F 

Sample 10- s-
Surrogate 

I 

I 
rY-i(:~!2nl~O ~ - ~ 

Sample 10-

Surrogate 

I 

I 

SURRCALCNew.wpd 

Where: SF = Surrogate Found 
SS = Surrogate Spiked 

I I Surrogate I Column/Detector Spiked 

I I I 
I J~-r!$-~~ I ~L L--

----- ----- I 

I Column/Detector I Surrogate I Spiked 

I I I 
I ~l.,hJ - V~ I 30 

I 

I I Surrogate I Column/Detector Spiked 

I I I 

I I I 

Surrogate 1 Found 

I 
~?S- O~31 

Surrogate I Found 

I 
2s . <fn~ I 

Surrogate I Found 

I 
.' I 

Percent I Percent 
Recoverv Recoverv 

Reported I Recalculated 

cfh I 
~f, 

Percent I Percent 
Recovery Recovery 

Reported I Recalculated 

'8'~ 

I 
Y'S-

Percent 1 Percent 
Recovery Recovery 

Reported I Recalculated 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Reviewer:_-=S,-,:R=-__ 
2nd reviewer: ~ 

Percent 
Difference 

I 
d 

I 

Percent 
I Difference 

I 

I_.d _J 

1 Percent 
Difference 

I I 

I 1 



LDC #: 3 }''ff)4}- VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET Page:_1_of_1_ 

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates Results Verification Reviewer: BR 

METHOD: .1. GC _HPLC 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) of the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were recalculated for the compounds identified below 
using the following calculation: 

%Recovery = 100 * (SSC - SC)/SA 

RPD =(({SSCMS - SSCMSD} * 2) / (SSCMS + SSCMSD»*100 

MS/MSD samples: 4::> I+-

Gasoline. (8015) 

II 
I i) ., P'I 

Diesel (8015) 

Benzene (80218) 

Methane (RSK-175) 

2,4-D (8151) 

Dinoseb (8151 ) 

Naphthalene (8310) 

Anthracene (8310) 

HMX (8330) 

2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene (8330) 

Where 

Sample 
Conc. 

( h;,...)!L..) 
V' P 

D 

SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SC = Sample concentration 

SA = Spike added 

MS = Matrix spike 
MSD = Matrix spike duplicate 

Spike Sample 
conceftration 

I U__ Matrix spike II Matrix Spike Duplicate II MS/MSD 

(~ k) L Percent Recovery II Percent Recovery II RPD 

MS VI v MSD I_R~ported Recalc. 1/. Reported. Recalc. II Reported Recalc. 

)'.~ !L.25 ~5 IrS- "?I <if Cf 3·p 

Comments: Refer to Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates findings worksheetfor list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% 
of the recalculated results. 

MSDCLCNew,wpd 



LDC #:51 'ir5P1;r VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET Page:_(oCi 

. Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates Results Verification Reviewer: 'KIZ., 
2nd Reviewer: y, 

METHOD: L GC _HPLC .. " 

The percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) of the laboratory control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate were recalculated for the 
compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

%Recovery = 100 * (SSC - SC)/SA Where SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

SC = Sample concentration 

RPD =«{SSCLCS - SSCLCSD} * 2) / (SSCLCS + SSCLCSD))*100 LCS = Laboratory Control Sample LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample duplicate 

LCS/LCSD samples: L C S L< I (LC SD TQ.. ) 

I LCS II LCSD II LCS/LCSD I 
I Compound Percent Recovery I Percent Recovery II RPD I, 

LCS Reported Reeale. IG~_rted Recale. II Reported Reeale. I 

Gasoline (8015) 1/00 [{oO /2.31- ~ 4 J2... g 5· 2.~ 11'7 I 1'3> /{2-- {I '2.-- I O~S-

Diesel (8015) 

Benzene (80218) 

Methane (RSK-175) 

2,4-0 (8151 ) 

Dinoseb (8151) 

Naphthalene (8310) 

Anthracene (8310) 

HMX (8330) 

2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene (8330) 

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported 
results do not aqree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

LCSCLCNew.wpd 



LDC #: ~ }'1r~tt::r 

METHOD: ~GC HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

Page: _1_of_1_ 

Reviewer: ----'B~R'-'--__ 
2nd Reviewer: £b. 

~ 
~ 

Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 
Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds within 10% of the reported results? 

Concentration= (A) (Fv) (Df) 

(RF)(Vs or Ws)(%S/1 00) 

A= Area or height of the compound to be measured 
Fv= Final Volume of extract 
Df= Dilution Factor 

RF= Average response factor of the compound 
In the initial calibration 

Vs= Initial volume of the sample 

# Sample 10 

Example: 

Sample ID. /-) Compound Name G I<.... 0 
--~~---------------

Concentration = ___ N...::::V~ ____ :---____________ _ 

LC-S l).a.: (; t.o = 1. 2..~~I~ 
) 

- - - - , ~ 

(5"S~.ss- )( , ')( l£\JV _} 

Reported Recalculated Results 
Compound Concentrations Concentrations Qualifications 

( ) ( ) 

Comments: ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _ 

SAMPCALCnew.wpd 



LDC Report# 31413AS 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: 

Collection Date: 

LDC Report Date: 

Matrix: 

Parameters: 

Validation Level: 

Laboratory: 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

January 13, 2014 

March 25, 2014 

Soil 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables 

Level IV 

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH15S 

Sample Identification 

S L -S40-SA58-S8-0. 0-0.5 
SL-S40-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 
SL -S40-SA58-S8-7. O-S. 0 
SL-S3S-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 
SL-S3S-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 
SL-113S-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 
SL-S3S-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0MS 
SL-S3S-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0MSD 
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Introduction 

This data review covers 8 soil samples listed on the cover sheet including dilutions and 
reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 Method 80158 Modified 
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Extractables. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above 
the stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\GO BACKS\31413AB_CD4.DOC 2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration of compounds was performed as required by the method. 

The percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) of calibration factors for compounds 
were less than or equal to 20.0%. 

III. Calibration Verification 

Calibration verification was performed at required frequencies. The percent differences 
(%0) of amounts in continuing standard mixtures were within the 20.0% QC limits. 

The percent differences (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 20.0% for all compounds. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No total petroleum 
hydrocarbons as extractables contaminants were found in the method blanks. 

Sample EB-011414 (from SOG PH159) was identified as an equipment blank. No total 
petroleum hydrocarbons as extractables contaminants were found. 

Sample FB-041613 (from SOG PH032) was identified as a field blank. No total 
petroleum hydrocarbons as extractables contaminants were found. 

V. Surrogate Recovery 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSO) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPO) 
were within QC limits. 

VII. Laboratory Control Samples 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 
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VIII. Target Compound Identification 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

IX. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

I Sample I Finding I Flag I AorP I 
All samples in SDG PH158 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 

X. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XI. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XII. Field Duplicates 

Samples SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 and SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 were identified as 
field duplicates. No total petroleum hydrocarbons as extractables were detected in any 
of the samples. 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables - Data Qualification Summary -
SDG PH158 

SOG Sample Compound Flag AorP Reason (Code) 

PH1S8 SL-840-SASB-SB-0.0-O.S All compounds reported below J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 
SL -840-SASB-SB-4.0-S. 0 the RL. (Z) 
SL-840-SASB-SB-7. 0-8. 0 
SL-838-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S 
SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables - Laboratory Blank Data 
Qualification Summary - SDG PH158 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables - Field Blank Data Qualification 
Summary - SDG PH158 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 
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LDC #:_3~1!.....!4...!:13~A~8~ __ 

SDG #:---'-P-=-H.:....:.1=58=---__ _ 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: GC TPH as Extractables (EPA SW 846 Method 8015B)~ 

Date: 3/.~ J II{ 
Page:-LofL 

Reviewer: 1fK. 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatico A[ea 

I. Technical holding times 

II Initial calibration 

III. Calibration verificationllCV 

IV. Blanks 

V Surrogate recovery 

VI. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates 

VII. Laboratory control samples 

VIII. Target compound identification 

IX. Compound quantitation/RULOQ/LODs 

X. System Performance 

XI. Overall assessment of data 

XIl. Field duplicates 

XIII. Field blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: S" D; J 

r 
1 SL-840-SA5B-S B-O. 0-0.5 

2 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 0 

3 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.Q 

-
4 SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

t SL-838-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 0 

'6 SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

7 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MS 

8 SL -838-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. OMSD 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

I I Ccmmeots 

It-- Sampling dates: d/3} 1'1-
ft.. t..-~n b20Q 

A- [ tv I CvV~,2...6 '1 
A-
A-
I+-

/}- L c..~ 
f+-
A-
A-
A-
NfJ PV::: 5+, 
1\10 Fe :::. FB - 0 't/ ~ (3 ( SD b #=--f 1-t-os~ ) 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

l-
31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

f r)L 1<' D2P n-

Notes: ________________________________________________________________________________ __ 

31413A8W.wpd 

I 



LOC #:--+-'7-,-' 'f-'-(-L.3:...2...~=- VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Method: GC 

Were a matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) analyzed for each 
matrix in this SDG? If no, indicate which matrix does not have an associated 
MS/MSD. Soil I Water. 

Was a MS/MSD 20 of each 

Were the MS/MSD percent recoveries (%R) and the relative percent differences 
within the 

Was an LCS 

Was an LCS 

Were the LCS percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent difference (RPD) 

L4 summary.wpd version 1.0 

Page:_'_of_2_ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: 9V\. 



LOC #:_-'_I--,'f_(~~w'~ VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

L4 summary.wpd version 1.0 

Page:£of~ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: <ll,A 
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LDC#: 31413A8 

METHOD: GC X HPLC __ _ 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page _1_ of _1_ 

Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: kb 

The calibration factors (CF), average CF, and relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for compounds identified below using the following calculations: 

CF = AlC 
average CF = sum of the CF/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date 

1 ICAl 1/13/2014 

CP23-19879B 

ZB-5 

Where: 

Reported Recalculated 

CF CF 

Compound (144 std) (144 std) 

C8-C40 23861 23861 

A = Area of compound 

C = Concentration of compound 

S = Standard deviation of calibration factors 
X = Mean of calibration factors 

Reported Recalculated Reported 

Average CF Average CF %RSD 

(Initial) (Initial) 

23780 23780 3% 

Recalculated 

%RSD 

3% 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 31413A8 

METHOD: GC __ HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: (of 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: J?1:\ 

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Calibration Factors (CF) and the continuing calibration percent difference (%0) values 

were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

Percent difference (%0) = 100 * (N - C)/N Where: N = Initial Calibration Factor or Nominal Amount 

C = Calibration Factor from Continuing Calibration Standard or Calculated Amount 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration CCVConclCF ConclCF ConclCF %0 %0 

# Standard 10 Date Compound 

1 TPH_3KV 1/18/2014 C8-C40 288.01 278.61 278.62 3 3 

I 
2 

I I I I I I I I I 

I 
3 

I I I I I I I I 

i 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC #: 2/i'(51t-~ 

METHOD: -$.. GC _ HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Results Verification 

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogates were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery: SF/SS * 100 

-_ ••• 1""-- ---

II 
Surrogate 

I 

I.C~~~~I 
Sample 10· 

~S""o.t' 
I 

Sample 10· 

Surro ate 

SURRCALCNew.wpd 

Where: SF = Surrogate Found 
SS = Surrogate Spiked 

I Column/Detector I Surrogate I Spiked 

I I I 

I ~-:r- I ~t I j" 

Surrogate 
Column/Detector Spiked 

Surrogate 
ColumnlDetector Spiked 

Surrogate I Found 

I 
/. F-1J I 
l. 8: bO:j-

Surrogate 
Found 

Surrogate 
Found 

Percent I Percent 
Recovery Recovery 

Reported I Recalculated 

crt I 9{ 
c,u 10 

Reported Recalculated 

Reported Recalculated 

I 
I 

I 
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LDC#: 3/~ls~ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates Results Verification 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer: S:::::!:::1 

METHOD: ...::t GC _HPLC 
The percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) of the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were recalculated for the compounds identified below 
using the following calculation: 

%Recovery = 100 * (SSC - SC)/SA Where 

RPD =«{SSCMS - SSCMSD} * 2) I (SSCMS + SSCMSD»*100 

MS/MSD samPles:._---==tL-/-!-42L-________ _ 

SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SC = Sample concentration 

SA = Spike added 

MS = Matrix spike 
MSD = Matrix spike duplicate 

Spike Matrix spike II Matrix Spike Duplicate If MS/MSD 

=: . _Y .... 0 I : ( Percent Recovery II Percent Recovery II RPD 

'';'''''«'''11 7 i;l i Reported Recalc. II Reported Recalc." Reported Recalc. 

Added 
lI-

Me: (j I V Me:n 

I ,," "II 
Gasoline. (8015) 

Diesel (8015) 

Benzene (80218) 

Methane (RSK-175) 

2,4-D (8151) 

Dinoseb (8151 ) 

Naphthalene (8310) 

Anthracene (8310) 

HMX (8330) 

2,4,6 .. Trinitrotoluene (8330) 

Ef= 1+ (11) - C'Ii) t';- l~ c) lz .Vf I Le) .~~ ~2- ~L 12- 12 IL 1~ 

Comments: Refer to Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates findings worksheetfor list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% 
of the recalculated results. 

MSDCLCNew,wpd 



LDC #: 3/'1(5 hf VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET Page:_1_of_1_ 

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates Results Verification Reviewer:-----.!i8. 

METHOD: £ GC _HPLC 
2nd Reviewer: lli 

The percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) of the laboratory control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate were recalculated for the 
compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

%Recovery = 100 * (SSC - SC)/SA Where SSC = Spiked sample concentration SC = Sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

RPD =«{SSCLCS - SSCLCSD} * 2) I (SSCLCS + SSCLCSD»*1 00 LCS = Laboratory Control Sample LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample duplicate 

LCS/LCSD samples: I (....$ 02- 6 rr 

I I 
Spike Spike Sample I LCS II LCSD II LCS/LCSD 
Addjd concentrrtn I II II Compound ( .~ '14/) (IAA.. V Percent Recovery Percent Recovery RPD 

11.~l'_:'(0~Y<k (/ 
, 

{CSD I Reported I II I II I LCS LCSD LCS Recalc. Reported Reeale. Reported Reeale. 

Gasoline (8015) 

Diesel (8015) 

Benzene (8021 B) 

Methane (RSK-175) 

2,4-D (8151 ) 

Dinoseb (8151) 

Naphthalene (8310) 

Anthracene (8310) 

HMX (8330) 

2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene (8330) 

~fW. C3D -C-'Til (~ - lo.~, 7-( =1-( - - -- -

,--

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported 
results do not aqree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

LCSCLCNew.wpd 
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LOC #: ) I i'(~~ 

METHOD: L GC _ HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

N N/A 
it) N N/A 

Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 
Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds within 10% of the reported results? 

Concentration= (A)(Fv)(Df) 

(RF)(Vs or Ws)(%S/1 00) 

A= Area or height of the compound to be measured 
Fv= Final Volume of extract 
Df= Dilution Factor 

RF= Average response factor of the compound 
In the initial calibration 

Vs= Initial volume of the sample 
Ws= Initial weight of the sample 

# Sample ID 

Example: 

Sample ID. _____ _ Compound Name E r J)- C '3 i) - eLf J 

Concentration = ('q 1- () yqo Y' )C tun)) 

(2'3 T 97) ) ( ? i) ) (() • ('(S7-;) (~) 

I 
Reported Recalculate~Results 

Compound Concentrations Concentrations 
( ) ( ) 

Page: _1_of_1_ 
Reviewer: ------'B=.!R--'--__ 

2nd Reviewer: PIA... 

c:s v - C'f c) =-IS-

Qualifications 

Comments: ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _ 
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LDC Report# 31413A21 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Collection Date: January 13, 2014 

LDC Report Date: March 24,2014 

Matrix: Soil 

Parameters: Dioxins/Dibenzofurans 

Validation Level: Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH158 

Sample Identification 

SL -840-SA5 8-S8-0. 0-0.5 
SL-840-SA5 8-S 8-4.0-5.0 
S L-840-SA58-S 8-7.0-8.0 
S L-838-SA58-S 8-0.0-0.5 
SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 
SL-1138-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 
SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0MS 
SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0MSD 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLIGo Backs131413A21_CD4.doc 
1 



Introduction 

This data review covers 8 soil samples listed on the cover sheet including dilutions and 
reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA Method 16138 for Polychlorinated 
Dioxins/Dibenzofurans. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
(SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 
4) and the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans Data Review (September 2005). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag is 
due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above 
the stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

2 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. HRGC/HRMS Instrument Performance Check 

Instrument performance was checked at the required daily frequency. 

The chromatographic resolution between 2,3,7,8-TCOO and the peaks representing any 
other unlabeled TCOO isomers was resolved with a valley of less than or equal to 25%. 

PFK and static resolving power were within validation criteria. 

III. Initial Calibration 

A five point initial calibration was performed as required by the method. 

Percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) were less than or equal to 20.0% for 
unlabeled compounds and less than or equal to 35.0% for labeled compounds. 

The ion abundance ratios for all PCOOs and PCOFs were within validation criteria. 

The minimum SIN ratio was greater than or equal to 2.5 for target compounds and 10 for 
recovery and internal standard compounds. 

IV. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at the required frequencies. 

All of the continuing calibration percent differences (%0) between the initial calibration RRF 
and the continuing calibration RRF were within QC limits. 

The ion abundance ratios for all PCOOs and PCOFs were within validation criteria. 

V. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No polychlorinated 
dioxin/dibenzofuran contaminants were found in the method blanks with the following 
exceptions: 

3 
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Extraction Associated 
Method Blank ID Date Compound Concentration Samples 

8LK017001 1/17/14 2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.126 ng/Kg All samples in SDG PH158 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0344 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 0.0345 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.0671 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.104 ng/Kg 
OCDD 0.219 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.0576 ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.0516 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.0591 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0455 ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0389 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.0371 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.0794 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.0738 ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.191 ng/Kg 

Sample concentrations were compared to concentrations detected in the method blanks. 
The sample concentrations were either not detected or were significantly greater (>5X 
blank contaminants) than the concentrations found in the associated method blanks with 
the following exceptions: 

Reported Modified Final 
Sample Compound Concentration Concentration 

SL-840-SA58-S8-0.0-0 .5 2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.0530 ng/Kg 0.0530U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0638 ng/Kg 0.0638U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.0637 ng/Kg 0.0637U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.0733 ng/Kg 0.0733U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0938 ng/Kg 0.0938U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0809 ng/Kg 0.0809U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.0569 ng/Kg 0.0569U ng/Kg 

SL-840-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.0790 ng/Kg 0.0790U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 0.0623 ng/Kg 0.0623U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.113 ng/Kg 0.113U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.0694 ng/Kg 0.0694U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.0375 ng/Kg 0.0375U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.0589 ng/Kg 0.0589U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0528 ng/Kg 0.0528U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0212 ng/Kg 0.0212U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.134 ng/Kg 0.134U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.115 ng/Kg 0.115U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.0519 ng/Kg 0.0519U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.301 ng/Kg 0.301 U ng/Kg 

SL-840-SA58-S8-7.0-8.O 1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 0.0671 ng/Kg 0.0671U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.0327 ng/Kg 0.0327U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.285 ng/Kg 0.285U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.0439 ng/Kg 0.0439U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.0265 ng/Kg 0.0265U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.0392 ng/Kg 0.0392U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0507 ng/Kg 0.0507U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0443 ng/Kg 0.0443U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.0556 ng/Kg 0.0556U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.0857 ng/Kg 0.0857U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.0633 ng/Kg 0.0633U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.177 ng/Kg 0.177U ng/Kg 

4 
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Reported Modified Final 
Sample Compound Concentration Concentration 

SL-838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0413 ng/Kg 0.0413U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.253 ng/Kg 0.253U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.430 ng/Kg 0.430U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.157 ng/Kg 0.157U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.0885 ng/Kg 0.0885U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.0916 ng/Kg 0.0916U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.118 ng/Kg 0.118U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0979 ng/Kg 0.0979U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.138 ng/Kg 0.138U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.142 ng/Kg 0.142U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.0764 ng/Kg 0.0764U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.382 ng/Kg 0.382U ng/Kg 

SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.0707 ng/Kg 0.0707U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0389 ng/Kg 0.0389U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.250 ng/Kg 0.250U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.206 ng/Kg 0.206U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.198 ng/Kg 0.198U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.183 ng/Kg 0.183U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.122 ng/Kg 0.122U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0918 ng/Kg 0.0918U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.212 ng/Kg 0.212U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.109 ng/Kg 0.109U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.438 ng/Kg 0.438U ng/Kg 

SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.173 ng/Kg 0.173U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.142 ng/Kg 0.142U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 0.125 ng/Kg 0.125U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.207 ng/Kg 0.207U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.272 ng/Kg 0.272U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7 ,8-PeCDF 0.206 ng/Kg 0.206U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.169 ng/Kg 0.169U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.151 ng/Kg 0.151U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.131 ng/Kg 0.131 U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.174 ng/Kg 0.174U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.190 ng/Kg 0.190U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.166 ng/Kg 0.166U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.518 ng/Kg 0.518U ng/Kg 

Sample EB-011414 (from SDG PH159) was identified as an equipment blank. No 
polychlorinated dioxin/dibenzofuran contaminants were found with the following exceptions: 

Sampling Associated 
Blank ID Date Compound Concentration Samples 

EB-011414 1/14/14 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.537 pg/L All samples in SDG PH158 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 0.852 pg/L 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.524 pg/L 
OCDD 0.900 pg/L 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.459 pg/L 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.302 pg/L 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.501 pg/L 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.404 pg/L 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.280 pg/L 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.352 pg/L 
OCDF 1.27 pg/L 

Sample FB-041613 (from SDG PH032) was identified as a field blank. No polychlorinated 
dioxin/dibenzofuran contaminants were found with the following exceptions: 

5 
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Sampling Associated 
Blank ID Date Compound Concentration Samples 

FB-041613 4/16/13 1,2,3,7,B-PeCDD 0.434 pg/L All samples in SDG PH15B 
1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HpCDD 0.309 pg/L 
OCDD 0.B3B pg/L 
1,2,3,7,B-PeCDF 0.324 pg/L 
2,3,4,7,B-PeCDF 0.429 pg/L 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCDF 0.257 pg/L 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HxCDF 0.241 pg/L 
2,3,4,6,7,B-HxCDF 0.2B4 pg/L 
1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HpCDF 0.314 pg/L 
OCDF 0.357 pg/L 

Sample concentrations were compared to concentrations detected in the field blanks. The 
sample concentrations were either not detected or were significantly greater (>5X for other 
contaminants) than the concentrations found in the associated field blanks. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each matrix 
as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within 
QC limits. 

VII. Ongoing Precision Recovery (OPR) 

Ongoing precision recovery samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VIII. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

Not applicable. 

IX. Internal Standards 

All internal standard recoveries were within QC limits. 

X. Target Compound Identifications 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

XI. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

The 2,3,7,8-TCDF confirmation was performed with the following exceptions: 

6 
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Sample Compound Finding Criteria Flaa AorP 

SL-838-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 2,3,7,8-TCDF 2nd column confirmation 2,3,7,8-TCDF must be confirmed None P 
SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 was not performed for on the 2nd column per the method. 

this compound. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

I Sample I Finding I Flag I AorP I 
All samples in SDG PH158 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XII. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

Samples SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 and SL-1138-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 were identified as field 
duplicates. No polychlorinated dioxins/dibenzofurans were detected in any of the samples 
with the following exceptions: 

Concentration (ng/Kg) 
RPD 

Compound SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 SL-1138-SASB-S8-4.0-S.0 (Limits) Flag Aor P 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.0707 0.173 84 (S50) J (all detects) A 

1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 0.184 0.314 52 (S50) J (all detects) A 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0389 0.142 114 (S50) J (all detects) A 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 0.188 0.125 40 (S50) - -

1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.250 0.207 19 (S50) - -

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.807 0.649 22 (S50) - -

OCDD 9.67 11.1 14 (S50) - -

2,3,7,8-TCDF 0.0752 1.08U 200 (S50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 
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Concentration (ng/Kg) 
RPD 

Compound SL-838-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 SL-1138-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 (Limits) Flag AorP 

1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.206 0.272 28 (:>50) - -

2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.198 0.206 4 (:>50) - -

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.183 0.169 8 (:>50) - -

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.122 0.151 21 (:>50) - -

2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0918 0.131 35 (:>50) - -

1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.193 0.174 10 (:>50) - -

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.212 0.190 11 (:>50) - -

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.109 0.166 41 (:>50) - -

OCDF 0.438 0.518 17 (:>50) - -

8 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Dioxins/Dibenzofurans - Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH158 

SOG Sample Compound Flag AorP Reason (Code) 

PH15S SL-S3S-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 2,3,7,S-TCDF None P Compound quantitation 
SL-S3S-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 (2nd column 

confirmation) (Z) 

PH15S SL-S40-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 Ali compounds reported J (ali detects) A Compound quantitation 
SL-S40-SA58-S 8-4. 0-5. 0 below the RL. (Z) 
SL-S40-SA58-S8-7.0-8.O 
SL-S3S-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 
SL-S3S-SA58-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-113S-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

PH15S SL-S3S-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 2,3,7,S-TCDD J (ali detects) A Field duplicates (RPD) 
SL-113S-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 1,2,3,7,S-PeCDD J (ali detects) (FD) 

1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDD J (ali detects) 

PH15S SL-S3S-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 2,3,7,S-TCDF J (ali detects) A Field duplicates (RPD) 
SL-113S-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 UJ (ali non-detects) (FD) 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Dioxins/Dibenzofurans - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH158 

Modified Final 
SOG Sample Compound Concentration AorP Code 

PH15S SL-S40-SA58-SB-0.0-0.5 2,3,7 ,S-TCDD 0.0530U ng/Kg A 8 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDD 0.063SU ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,S-PeCDF 0.0637U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDF 0.0733U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HxCDF 0.093SU ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,S-HxCDF 0.OS09U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HpCDF O.0569U ng/Kg 

PH15S SL-S40-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 2,3,7,S-TCDD 0.0790U ng/Kg A B 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HxCDD 0.0623U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HxCDD 0.113U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,S-PeCDF O.0694U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,S-PeCDF 0.0375U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDF 0.05S9U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HxCDF 0.052SU ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,S-HxCDF O.0212U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HxCDF 0.134U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HpCDF 0.115U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HpCDF 0.0519U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.301 U ng/Kg 
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Modified Final 
SOG Sample Compound Concentration AorP Code 

PH158 SL-840-SA58-S8-7.0-8.0 1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 0.0671 U ng/Kg A 8 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.0327U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.285U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.0439U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.0265U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.0392U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0507U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0443U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.0556U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.0857U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.0633U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.177U ng/Kg 

PH158 SL-838-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0413U ng/Kg A 8 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.253U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.430U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.157U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.0885U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.0916U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.118U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0979U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.138U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.142U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.0764U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.382U ng/Kg 

PH158 SL-838-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.0707U ng/Kg A 8 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0389U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.250U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.206U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.198U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.183U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.122U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0918U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.212U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.109U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.438U ng/Kg 

PH158 SL-1138-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.173U ng/Kg A 8 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.142U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 0.125U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.207U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.272U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.206U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.169U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.151U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.131U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.174U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF o .190U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF o .166U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.518U ng/Kg 

Santa Susana Field laboratory 
Dioxins/Dibenzofurans - Field Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH158 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 
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LDC #: 31413A21 
SDG #: PH158 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS DioxinslDibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Date:3-I/- JLj 
Page:-.LocL 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer:~ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I llalidaticD Ama I I CcmmeDts 

I. Technical holding times IT Sampling dates: ," 3/ It..l 
II. HRGC/HRMS Instrument performance check A 
III. Initial calibration A ~;}OI35 
IV. Continuing Calibration A (S) e.. 11'm.Js 
V. Blanks -6\rJ 
VI. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates A: 
VII. Laboratory control samples A Dfg. 
VIII. Regional quality assurance and quality control N 

IX. Internal standards It 
X. Target compound identifications It 
XI. Compound quantitation/RUL-QQ~l:el5s . 5vJ 
XII. System performance A 
XIII. Overall assessment of data A 
XIV. Field duplicates 5vJ h-;-~ .rIo 
XV. Field blanks ~vJ ffi-; EB-o 1I41t.l~Jt/~q\· FB~fB -()I.j/(P/3 (P1+o3;) '\ 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: .. ~ 

1 SL-840-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

2 SL-840-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 0 

3 SL-840-SA5B-SB-7. 0-8. 0 

4 SL -838-SA5B-SB-0.0-0. 5 

5 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

6 SL -1138-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 0 

7 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MS 

8 SL-838-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

11>~ 0 "1--00 I 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: ____________________________________________________________________________________ _ 

31413A21W.wpd 
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LDC#: "3 rt.jf3A>} VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Method: HRGC/HRMS DioxinslDibenzofurans 

Were the retention time windows established for all 

Was the chromatographic resolution between 2,3,7,8-TCDD and peaks representing 
other unlabeled TCDD isomers < 25% ? 

Was the initial calibration at 5 concentration levels? 

Were all percent relative standard deviations (%RSD) ~ 20% for unlabeled 
com nds and < 35% for labeled com nds ? 

Did all calibration standards meet the Ion Abundance Ratio criteria? 

the signal to noise ratio for each target compound:::: 2.5 and for each recovery 
nternal > 10? 

the LCS percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent difference (RPD) within 

DXN-SW13B.wpd version 1.0 

Page:/ ofd-
Reviewer~---=-L.-'--

2nd Reviewer: C/lll 



LDC#: 3f 4(3Ac>J VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

For 2,3,7,8 substituted congeners with associated labeled standards, were the 
retention times of the two quantitation peaks within -1 to 3 sec. of the RT of the 
labeled standard? 

For 2,3,7,8 substituted congeners without associated labeled standards, were the 
relative retention times of the two quantitation peaks within 0.005 time units of the 
RRT measured in the routine calibration? 

For non-2,3,7,8 substituted congeners, were the retention times of the two 
uantitation within RT established in the check solution? 

contain all characteristic ions listed in the table attached? 

the Ion Abundance Ratio for the two uantitation ions within criteria? 

the signal to noise ratio for each target compound and labeled standard ~ 

Does the maximum intensity of each SPE~citied characteristic ion coincide within .:t 2 

For PCDF identification, was any signal (SIN ~ 2.5, at .:t seconds RT) detected in 
the PCDPE channel? 

in the field blanks. 

DXN-SW13B.wpd version 1.0 

/ 

/ 

Page:dofd. 
Reviewer: c...ro--

2nd Reviewer: '5JV\ 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

------

A.2,3,7,8-TCDD F. 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD K. 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF P. 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF U. Total HpCDD 

B. 1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD G.OCDD L. 1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF Q.OCDF V. Total TCDF 

C. 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD H.2,3,7,8-TCDF M. 2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF R. Total TCDD W. Total PeCDF 

D. 1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD I. 1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF N. 1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF S. Total PeCDD X. Total HxCDF 

E. 1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD J.2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF O.1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF T. Total HxCDD Y. Total HpCDF 

Notes: ______________________________________________________ ============================================================ 

COMPNDList.wpd 



LDC #: 31413A21 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Blanks 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 
PJease see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
~ Were all samples associated with a method blank? 
~ Was a method blank performed for each matrix and whenever a sample extraction was performed? 
~N NIA Was the method blank contaminated? 
Bank extraction date: 01/17/14 Blank analysIs date: 01/20/14 Associated samples: All Qual U (8) 
__ •• _. _ ..... _. II I.' 

I Compound II Blank ID II Sample Identification 

1:~~'<);\';([~!;l;ji~iilill"!jA ~,,'~!II ;,"111 BLK017001 II 5x 2 3 4 5 

A 0.126* 0.630 0.0530* 0.0790* 0.0707* 

C 0.0344* 0.172 0.0638* 0.0413* 0.0389* 

D 0.0345* 0.173 0.0623 0.0671* 

E 0.0671* 0.336 0.113* 0.0327 0.253 0.250* 

F 0.104 0.520 0.285 0.430 

G 0.219 1.10 

0.0576* 0.288 0.0694* 0.0439* 0.157 0.206 

J 0.0516* 0.258 0.0637* 0.0375* 0.0265 0.0885* 0.198* 

K 0.0591* 0.296 0.0733 0.0589* 0.0392* 0.0916 0.183 

L 0.0455 0.228 0.0938 0.0528* 0.0507* 0.118 0.122* 

M 0.0389* 0.195 0.0809* 0.0212* 0.0443* 0.0979 0.0918* 

N 0.0371* 0.186 0.134* 0.0556 0.138* 

0 0.0794* 0.397 0.115 0.0857* 0.142 0.212 

P 0.0738 0.369 0.0569* 0.0519* 0.0633* 0.0764 0.109* 

Q 0.191 * 0.955_ 
'---

0.301 0.177* 0.382* 0.438 

*EMPC 
CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
All contaminants within five times the method blank concentration were qualified as not detected, "U". 

6 

0.173 

0.142* 

0.125* 

0.207* 

0.272* 

0.206 

0.169 

0.151 * 

0.131* 

0.174 

0.190* 

0.166* 

0.518* 

Page:LofL 

Reviewer: ~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 



lDC #: 31413A21 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins (EPA Method 16138) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

Blank units: pall Associated sample units: ng/kg 
Sampling date: 01/14/14 
.. _. __ ._ .... ty~e: {circle o .. _} .. _._ . _ ............ __ .. _. .. _--_._._- -_ ... ~.--. 

:1 Compound II Blank ID II Sample Identification 

11",,:~[[{~;;,~l;:~:I~c,,~il~:!,i',[!i~11 EB-011414 II 5X 

iC 0.537 0.00269 

D 0.852* 0.00426 

F 0.524 0.00262 

G 0.900 0.00450 

0.459* 0.00230 

K 0.302* 0.00151 

L 0.501* 0.00251 

M 0.404 0.00202 

0 0.280* 0.00140 

P 0.352* 0.00176 

Q 1.27* 0.00635 

*EMPC 

EB-011414 (PH159) 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
All contaminants within five times the blank concentration were qualified as not detected, "U". 

V:\Field Blanks\31413A21_EB-011414.wpd 

page:LotL 

Reviewer: <--tJn 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 



LDC #: 31413A21 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins (EPA Method 16138) 

Blank units: Da/L Associated sample units: ng/kg 
Sampling date: 04/16/13 
____________ J.yt .. e: (circle 01._ .. _._ ,_, .. ". , ..... __ .. _. -""-1. .. ____ . ____ ~amples. 

I Compound II Blank 10 II Sample Identification 

It::f;'!!!)mllr[:'I;,!li,i' ;~t;j!1111 FB-041613 II 5X 

B 0,434* 0.00217 

F 0.309* 0.00155 

G 0.838* 0.00419 

0.324 0.00162 

J 0,429* 0.00215 

K 0.257 0.00129 

N 0.241* 0.00121 

M 0.284* 0.00142 

0 0.314* 0.00157 

Q 0.357* 0.00179 

* EMPC 

FB-041613 (PH032) 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
All contaminants within five times the blank concentration were qualified as not detected, "U". 

V:IField BlanksI31413A21JB-041613.wpd 

page:-I-otL 

Reviewer: :1b 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 



LOC #: 3/~13I\d) VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Compound Quantitation and Reported RLs 

METHOD: GC/MS Oioxins/Oibenzofurans (EPA Method 1613B) 

Please see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

Page: LOfL 
Reviewer: ~ 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

DN N/A Were the correct internal standard (IS), quantitation ions and relative response factors (RRF) used to quantitate the compound? 
~ Compound quantitation and RLs were adjusted to reflect all sample dilutions and dry weight factors (if necessary). 

# Date Compund Finding Associated Samples Qualifications 

No 2,3,7,8-TCDF confirmation analysis 4-5 None/P 

Comments: See sample calculation verification worksheet for recalculations 

P:IDx COMQUAICOMQUA_CDM.wpd 



LDC: 31413A21 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Duplicates 

Concentration (ng/kg) RPD 
Analyte 

5 6 (~50 ) 

A 0.0707 0.173 84 

B 0.184 0.314 52 

C 0.0389 0.142 114 

D 0.188 0.125 40 

E 0.250 0.207 19 

F 0.807 0.649 22 

G 9.67 11.1 14 

H 0.0752 1.08U ~200 

I 0.206 0.272 28 

J 0.198 0.206 4 

K 0.183 0.169 8 

L 0.122 0.151 21 

M 0.0918 0.131 35 

N 0.193 0.174 10 

0 0.212 0.190 11 

P 0.109 0.166 41 

Q 0.438 0.518 17 

V:\FIELD DUPLICATES\31413A21 

Qualifiers (Parents 
Only) 

Jdets/A (FD) 

Jdets/A (FD) 

Jdets/A (FD) 

--

--
--

--

T/,t)ll,I\(Fd)'-

--

--
--

--
--

--

--

--

--

page:lofL 
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LOC #: 21Y I~A;;}'I VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS OioxinslDibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

page:~ofL 
Reviewer: c::v.;, 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSO) were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following 
calculations: 

RRF = (A,.)(Cis)/(A~)(Cx) Ax = Area of compound, 
average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 
%RSD = 100 • (SIX) 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 
S = Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

# Standard ID 
Calibration 

Date 

II 1 I ICAl I 09/22/2013 

2 

3 

.... 

Average 
Compound (Reference Internal Standard) RRF (initial) 

2,3,7,B-TCDF (13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) 1.008 

2,3,7,8-TCDD (,3C-2,3,7,B-TCDD) 1.109 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD (13C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) 0.949 

1,2,3.4,6,7,8-HpCDD (,3C-1,2.4,6,7,B,-HpCDD) 1.056 

OCDF ('3C-OCDF) 0.963 

2,3,7,B-TCDF{"C-2,3,7,B-TCDF) 

2,3,7,B-TCDD (,3C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HxCDD (13C-1,2,3,6,7,B-HxCDD) 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD ('3C_1 ,2.4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 

OCDF C3C-OCDFl 

2,3,7,8-TCDF (13C-2,3,7,B-TCDF) 

2,3,7,8-TCDD (13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD (,3C-1,2,3,6,7,B-HxCDDt 

1,2,3.4,6,7,8-HpCDD (13C-1,2.4,6,7,B,-HpCDD) 

OCDF (13C-OCDF) 

~ = Area of associated internal standard 
CiS = Concentration of internal standard 
X = Mean of the RRFs 

I eecalcillated I 
Average 

I 
RRF (initial) 

RRF 
CS3 std) 

.~~;~.:) :EJI·eo::~ 
..... 

1.008 1.043 1.043 4.15 4.14 

1.109 1.125 1.125 1.62 1.60 

0.949 0.995 0.995 4.48 4.48 

1.056 1.079 1.079 1.66 1.66 

0.963 0.99B 0.998 2.75 2.75 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated 
results. 

P:IICAlIINIClC16_EUROFINS_092313.wpd 



LOC #: 31 Y I ?>f\J.) VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Routine Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Oioxins/Oibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Page:--.LofL 

Reviewer: =o.r.... 
2nd Reviewer: fu 

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated for the compounds 
identified below using the following calculation: 

% Difference = 100 * (ave. RRF - RRF)/ave. RRF 
RRF = (AJcl(Cis)/(A~)(Cx) 

Where: ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 
RRF = continuing calibration RRF 
Ax = Area of compound, A~ = Area of associated internal standard 
Cx = Concentration of compound, Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

~ - - -----_ .. _---------------------

D I ~ Becalcillated 

Calibration Spiked Conc Conc I Conc 
Standard 10 Date Compound (Reference Internal Standard) (ng/mL) (ng/mL) (ng/mL) 

r--!- CS~~:;) }J UYJ'f 2,3,7,8-TCDF C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) 10 q.(P~3 q.~~1 
2,3,7,8-TCDD C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 10 q- ({~q q. ~t.J~ 

f--
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD C3C-1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) 50 41. '!if! t..f.9. OJ3CJ 

f--
t-I9.q~ 4/q. ~q4 

f--
1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD C3C-1 ,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 50 

i= 
nr.nF r13r._nr.nF\ 1nn /{)D./l.f3 /00./7-(, 

2 2,3,7,8-TCDF C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) 10 r--
2,3,7,8-TCDD C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 10 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD C3C-1 ,2,3,6,7 ,8-HxCDD) 50 r--
f--

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD C3C-1 ,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 50 

nr.nF r13r._nr.nF\ 1nn 

3 2,3,7,8-TCDF C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) 10 

f--
2,3,7,8-TCDD C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 10 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD C3C-1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) 50 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD (13C-1 ,2,4,6,7 ,8,-HpCDD) 50 

OCDF C3C-OCDF) 100 

II 

--

II 

I Be(!otted Becalcillated 

I %R %R 

Cl7- q7-
q'g q~ 

/00 /()o 

JOD /00 
/()O leo 

Comments: Refer to Routine Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the 
recalculated results. < 

P:\CCAL\CONCLC16_EUROFINS.wpd 



LDC #:31 t.f (~)\~) VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates Results Verification 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS DioxinslDibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Page:-.LofL 

Reviewer: ~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were recalculated for the compounds identified below 
using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100 * (SSR - SR)/SA Where: SSR = Spiked sample result, SR = Sample result 
SA = Spike added 

RPD = I MSR - MSDR I * 2/(MSR + MSDR) MSR = Matrix spike percent recovery MSDR = Matrix spike duplicate percent recovery 

MS/MSD samples: ____ 1---1....1'1."""'--____ _ 

~~ni" ..... M",tr;v ~n;"'''' n"nli,.",t", II RAnnrt"'rll--~:~~I""I"tAri 
Added Concentration Concentration 

I I Spike Sample Spike<! Sample 

Compound () ( ) Percent Recovery RPD RPD 

11!IIJJ!~jii"'::~:'("ll!:~i!:i!l!tllll.jl 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 

1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 

OCDF dl7- dlL q~ D,e; 

Comments: Refer to Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 1 0.0% 
of the recalculated results. 

V:IValidation WorksheetslDioxinsl1613lMSDCLC16. wpd 



LDC#: :3IYI3Aa) VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Sample Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

page:-.-LofL 

Reviewer: ~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent recoveries (% R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the laboratoy control sam pie and laboratory control sam pie duplicate (if applicable) were recalculated 
for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100 • SSC/SA Where: SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

RPD = I LCS - LCSD I • 2/(LCS + LCSD) LCS = Laboraotry control sample percent recovery LCSD = Laboratory control sample duplicate percent recovery 

LCS ID: OfRo 1],:'00 I 

I I 
Spike Spiked Sample I es II lese II I eSll esc 

Ad1t: 
Concentration 

II II Compound (~ ) (1\4\ ~) Percent Recove~ Percent Recove~ RPD 

l'lj,;\:\!~\lllfll!ll!\j 1\\\Jj':;Jii\1tli!~;;II!p,"iiiil ::;;111 
r--

I r~ I r~n I r~ I r~n ... ~",,.,,,I~ ~ Dh~~I~ ~ Dh~ .. I,., ,b+",r1 

2,3,7,8-TCDD ;10.0 N(Jt. /(1. 0 NA 0'5 q~ 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD (00 q9.."' qq qq 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 100 q~.} !19, q~ 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 100 lot::; lOS' /()~ 

OCDF ;l()O dOO /00 Ion 

Comments: Refer to Laboratorv Control Sample findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the 
recalculated results. 

VWalidation WorksheetslDioxinsl 16131LCSCLC 16. wpd 



LOC #: "3 J Lf (31\d-) VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Oioxins/Oibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

page:LofL 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd reviewer: 910 

I 

Q N N/A Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 
~ Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds agree within 10.0% of the reported results? 

Concentration = (A~)(Is)(DF) Example: 
(Ais)(RRF)(Vo)(%S) I r-Ax = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the compound Sample 1.0. 
to be measured 

Ais = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the specific 
internal standard 

Is = Amount of internal standard added in nanograms (ng) Conc. = (~':I.l51:.~?J1b ) (~OOO ) ( L ) 

(*~&3d-~f ) (j. OSlP ) (JD.3"J. )(,Q37- ) 
Vo = Volume or weight of sample extract in milliliters (ml) or 45t.(CfO~ 

grams (g). 

RRF = Relative Response Factor (average) from the initial = ;;>. @-f "'!j J ~ calibration 

Of = Dilution Factor. 

%S = Percent solids, applicable to soil and solid matrices 
only. 

Reported Calculated 
Concentration Concentration 

# Sample 10 Compound ( ) ( ) Qualification 

V:\ VALIDATION WORKSHEETS\DIOXINS\ 1613 \RECALCI6.DOC 



LDC #: 31442B2c 

SDG #: 320-5060-1 
Laboratory: Test America, Inc, 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Stage 28 

METHOD: GC/MS Semivolatiles Screen (EPA SW 846 Method 8270C-SIM) 

Date: ~ //'l;1 
Page:_' of 1 

Reviewer: F 7 
2nd Reviewer: __ _ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas, Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidation A[ea I I Comments 

I. Technical holding times ~vJ Sampling dates: \\1 '2-0\ \? 
II. GC/MS Instrument performance check b 
III. Initial calibration A °t ~p ~ 1!i/3 D -
IV. Continuing calibration/ICV 6v.J [oJ jt.-eV != W 
V. Blanks tl-

VI. Surrogate spikes 0~ * 
VII. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates ,6...,0 ~ '0 "to - ~ ~ - 1-- • .11..<:>/0 

VIII. Laboratory control samples SvJ ~~ 

IX. Regional Qualitv Assurance and Qualitv Control N 

X. Internal standards ,-SvJ 
XI. Target compound identification N 

XII. Compound Quantitation/RULOQlLODs N 

XIII. Tentatively identified compounds (TICs) N 

XIV. System performance 

XV. Overall assessment of data 

XVI. Field duplicates 

XVII. Field blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: /' 
wo,Vl' 

1 ~ PRI4-006-SW01-112013 

2 I PRI?-001-SW01-112013 

3 '2.. PRI?-001-SW01-112013RE 

J", PRI? -001-SW01-112013RA 

5 \ PRI? -003-SW01-112013 

6i. PRI? -003-SW01-112013RE 

? I PRI? -003-SW22-112013 

8 1- PRI? -003-SW22-112013RE 

J"»< PRI? -003-SW22-112013RA 

10 

31442B2cW.wpd 

N 

A 

J 
tJO -e~ = l-v ~ 

ND = No compounds detected D = Duplicate 
R = Rinsate TB = Trip blank 
FB = Field blank EB = Equipment blank 

~ :tyO W\ \,v\.\\ ~c.Dl.Y\ - -\c-,,-t-

11 w\V7 '0"2..0~,,?D1'\2> 21 

12 Me, -:? "Z. 0... '"") a.t.." ,(., 22 

13 t-AI? ,-Z_O - ?01~J 23 

14 24 

15 25 

16 26 

1? 2? 

18 28 

19 29 

·20 30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

3? 

38 

39 

40 

I 

( NO />6<:> '::>""I.~lL ) 
J 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 

METHOD: GC/MS SVOA 

---- -- -- -- -- --

A. Phenol T. 4-Chloroaniline MM. 4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether FFF. Di-n-octylphthalate YYY.2,3,5-Trimethylnaphthalene 

B. Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether U. Hexachlorobutadiene NN. Fluorene GGG. Benzo(b)f1uoranthene Zz:z.. Perylene 

C. 2-Chlorophenol V. 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 00. 4-Nitroaniline HHH. Benzo(k)f1uoranthene AAAA. Dibenzothiophene 

D. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene W. 2-Methylnaphthalene PP. 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol III. Benzo(a)pyrene BBBB. Benzo(a)f1uoranthene 

E. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene X. Hexachlorocyclopentadiene QQ. N-Nitrosodiphenylamine JJJ. Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene CCCC. Benzo(b)f1uorene 

F. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene Y.2,4,6-Trichlorophenol RR. 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether KKK Dibenz(a,h)anthracene DDDD. cis/trans-Decalin 

G. 2-Methylphenol Z.2,4,5-Trichlorophenol SS. Hexachlorobenzene LLL. Benzo(g,h,i)perylene EEEE. Biphenyl 

H.2,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) AA. 2-Chloronaphthalene n. Pentachlorophenol MMM. Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether FFFF. Retene 

I. 4-Methylphenol BB. 2-Nitroaniline UU. Phenanthrene NNN.Aniline GGGG. C30-Hopane 

J. N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine CC. Dimethylphthalate W. Anthracene 000. N-Nitrosodimethylamine HHHH. 1-Methylphenanthrene 

K. Hexachloroethane DD. Acenaphthylene WW. Carbazole PPP. BenzoicAcid 1111. 1,4-Dioxane 

L. Nitrobenzene EE. 2,6-Dinitrotoluene XX. Di-n-butylphthalate QQQ. Benzyl alcohol JJJJ. Acetophenone 

M. Isophorone FF. 3-Nitroaniline YV. Fluoranthene RRR. Pyridine KKKK. Atrazine 

N. 2-Nitrophenol GG. Acenaphthene ZZ. Pyrene SSS. Benzidine LLLL. Benzaldehyde 

O. 2,4-Dimethylphenol HH. 2,4-Dinitrophenol AAA. Butylbenzylphthalate TTT.1-Methylnaphthalene MMMM. Caprolactam 

, P. Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 1I.4-Nitrophenol BBB. 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine UUU.Benzo(b)thiophene NNNN. 

I Q. ~'4-DichloroPhenol JJ. Dibenzofuran CCC. Benzo(a)anthracene VVV.Benzonaphthothiophene 0000. 

R. 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene KK. 2,4-Dinitrotoluene DDD. Chrysene WWW.Benzo(e)pyrene PPPP. 

S. Naphthalene LL. Diethylphthalate EEE. Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate XXX. 2,6-Dimethylnaphthalene QQQQ. 

V:IValidation WorksheelsLSemivolalilesI8270CICOMPNDL_SVOA.wpd 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Technical Holding Times 

~II ~rcled dates have exceeded the technical holding times. 
Y N/A Were all cooler temperatures within validation criteria? 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270C) 

Sample ID Matrix Preserved Sampling Date Extraction date 

'-\ ~ --VJoJ...I...< \d"2..o\\'? \d1.Co l\::> 
I I I I - -.. 

( t:.-'!-w ... :~ 

~ ~ v: - \\lwl~) \1 '2-1 h4-vJ~ 
I 

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME CRITERIA 

Water: 
Soil: 

HT.wpd 

Extracted within 7 days, analyzed within 40 days. 
Extracted within 14 days, analyzed within 40 days. 

r:naIYSiS~ 
, 

\A, h~ 

\'2--"7A4 
I I 

I 
Page:_I_of_ 

Reviewer:-----'F--'T"--_ 
2nd Reviewer: ---

~=\ 

Total # of 
Days Qualifier 

~2 \ -J\A.JL ~ 
I 

foy \ - /t'<-j t 



LOC#: ,?1+l1- PJ~ 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270C) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration 

'fications below for all auestions answered "N". N licabl r 'dentified as "N/A" 

WN N/A .. -_ ....................... ..., •. -. _ .......... _ ............. - \'--, _ ........ -._ ................ """r-- •• _- ._ ................. \, ....... I ...... , •••• "..., .... _ ..... "" .................. _, ....... --_ .... _ ....... _. -_ .... 

Y tN, N/A Were all %0 and RRFs within the validation criteria of <20 %0 and ~0.05 RRF ? -
Finding %0 Finding RRF 

# Date Standard ID Compound (Limit: <20.0%) (Limit: >O.O5) Associated Samples 

\ \ 11l~ aAA/ V\ ?--y.? L\ 4 
~:1>~ Ti )..~ ."1 jt 

\}v1//l~ ~VJ V\ ~).-.y- ~,(,.,,<t 

'?:4~ '/ 1-'1·D M.e, 32.0- ">016Y 

CONCAL.wpd 

Page:~of} 
Reviewer: FT 

2nd Reviewer:. ___ _ 

c..-o dt .:: \ L-

Qualifications 

j+ /f~ 
\ -I vt.1 } f' 

1 

~ 1 /ArU 
j~ JAJ..d 



LOG #: "J1'-N'l--~1{/ 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270C) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Recovery 

Ple1Sf see qualification below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
y, WN/A Were percent recoveries (%R) for surroqates within QC limit!':? 
yLN Nl~ .. - _. -, .~ .... ---- .. --~. _. -. -_.- -_ .. -v-~-- o. -. - -- ...... --- __ ........ _, •• _- -- • -_. -_OJ ..... P . .., 1""'-' ...... 0'''''- ....... _ ............. 'VI'. 

y N ;<lIlA If an %R was less than 10 percent, was a reanalysis performed to confirm %R? 

V 
# Date 

(NBZ) = Nitrobenzene-d5 
(FBP) = 2-Fluorobiphenyl 
(TPH) = Terphenyl-d14 
(PHL) = Phenol-d5 

SUR.wpd 

Sample ID 

\ 

,.... 

.3 

r:; 

to 

Surrogate 

J.-Ff 
f't\ \.. 

1 
Jt 

1 
J 

1 
~ 

f\"\ t 

(2FP)= 2-Fluorophenol 
(TBP) = 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 
(2GP) = 2-Ghlorophenol-d4 
(DGB) = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 

(''OJ 
104 

II 
11 

1'-\ 
lu 

1° 
itJ& 

(..0 

%R (Limits) 

( ~~- (.. ~ ) }i /P J.;:k 
( \0-5"0 ) .\/ 
( ) 

( \ ) );t/A~ 
( ~ ) .11 
( ) 

( ) 

( \ ) 1-+ I~&X 
( qt ) ~ 
( ) 

( ) 

( I ) .l ~ /A J.;J. 

( V ) ~ 
( ) 

( ) r"I 

( \0- '6\J ) \'\0 ~ I.A eY-
( ) I) 
( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( / 
Page:_of_ 

Reviewer:---=.F--'T'--__ 
2nd Reviewer:, ___ _ 

C-A.9&J =K 

Qualifications 
i 

"'I.IA.JL '"{ T T I 

/} 

I I 

'V 

: 

_1 

, 

I 
\If 



LOG #: ~I y~'}A' ~ 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270C) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

ase see qualifications below for ali questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
y N~ N/A Was a LCS required? 
YIN N/A Were the LCS/LCSD percent recoveries (%R) and the relative percent differences (RPD) within the QC limits? 

LCS LCSD 
# LCS/LCSD ID Compound %R (Limits) %R (Limits) RPD (Limits) Associated Samples 

IAh ,,?7.0- :x:>1~"3 V1 """UP {"?'9-9 h ( ) ( ) '2-. Ii .;', 1 91 
( ) ( ) ( ) 1V\0 ~ '2..0 -"?o,-l"? 
( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

t.-V> ,,>'2.0- 'J\.j.",lP 'f l\~ ( 101- \litn ( ) ( ) '.? to, <I, 
'2>~ nS" ( '"11-\\' ) ( ) ( ) /Ill\? ~w-"!>'-I ,Iv 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( 1 ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( \ ( \ 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

LCSLCSD.wpd 

page:_bf_1 
Reviewer: ----fl 

2nd Reviewer: __ _ 

~.=: ~ 

Qualifications 

J~/vU IF 

j-i I? J;A 

L 
lY 



LOC #: ? \ tp-! 2. ~ ~C- VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Internal Standards 

/ 
Page:Lof_ 

Reviewer: FT 
2nd Reviewer: '---

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270C) 

J 
Y f.A....f<l/A Were all internal standard area counts within -50 to +100 of the associated calibration standard? \,.-- -- - . 
Y N N/A Were the retention times of the internal standards within +1- 30 seconds of the retention times of the associated calibration standard? 
I-" 

Internal 
# Date Sample ID Standard Area (Limits) RT (Limits) Qualifications 

2- DC,,\? lp~'D~ (109~b~- 2,4,,11 ) J}LAJ/A 
q v.".J ee-e-- "", 

I) 
IL.--J..-__ -J.. _________ '--_____ --I-____________ '--___________ ---I- ... ___ __ 

* QC limits are advisory 
IS1 (DCB) = 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 
IS2 (NPn = Naphthalene-d8 
IS3 (ANT) = Acenaphthene-d10 

INTST.wpd 

IS4 (PHN) = Phenanthrene-d10 
ISS (CRY) = Chrysene-d12 
IS6 (PRY) = Perylene-d12 



LDC #: ~ 11..\4'2.. \? Z. e., 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270C) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Overall Assessment of Data 

Please see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

Page: _I of--.i 

Reviewer: r> 
2nd Reviewer: __ _ 

All available information pertaining to the data were reviewed using professional judgement to compliment the determination of the overall quality of the data. 

61 NIA Was the overall quality and usability of the data acceptable? 

# Date Compound Name Finding Associated Samples Qualifications 

A \\ ~~'-,-cJ ~idJ -\\.T. ~,9 'f.. 
J 

A- \\ -< '(.. .\-i Q, ~Jl 0...1 c;\dJ \\~T _ -~, \.., ~ 'f - ~ ~ 

Comments: ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ __ 

OVRcpd.wpd 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on January 14, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated DioxinslDibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 2010). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 82700 
utilizing Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, 7470A and 7471B 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by EPA SW 846 Method 8015B Modified 
TPH as Extractables by EPA SW 846 Method 8015B Modified 
Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 1613B 

Wet Chemistry: 
Perchlorate by EPA Method SW 8466850 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing calibration 
blanks (ICB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards (dioxins/dibenzofurans only), matrix 
spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSD), laboratory duplicates (DUP), laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), ICP serial dilutions, method blanks, 
equipment blanks, field blanks and field duplicate samples. No samples in this SDG were 
subjected to Level IV evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with exception of ICB/CCBs and ICP serial 
dilutions, which were validated manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in the 
QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

1 



The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above the 
stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of several blanks for 
SVOCs, metals and dioxins/dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as 
non-detected (U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that 
were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated 
blanks were not qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosure I. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits with the exception of one sample for PCBs. The 
associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J). The details regarding the 
qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

ICP interference check data were not reviewed for level III. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC 
limits with the exception of one MS/MSD pair for SVOCs, metals, and TPH as extractables. The 
associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated 
(UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

Laboratory duplicates (DUP) sample analyses were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. 
Results were within QC limits. 
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IX. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of one 
LCS/LCSD pair for SVOC. The associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated 
(J) as applicable. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

X. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were reviewed for dioxins/dibenzofurans. Percent recoveries (%R) were 
within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

Associated 
Diluted Sample Analyte %D (Limits) Samples Flag 

SL-839-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 Strontium 12 (:010) All soil samples in SDG J (all detects) 
PH159 UJ (all non-detects) 

The associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J). 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag 

All samples in SDG PH159 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) 

XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

One field duplicate pair was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH as 
gasoline, TPH as extractables, and dioxins/dibenzofurans. All RPDs were within QC limits with 
the exception of several SVOCs, PCBs, metals, and dioxins/dibenzofurans. The associated 
sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated (UJ) as 
applicable. The field duplicate result comparisons are provided in Enclosure I. 

XIV. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for TPH as gasoline. No contaminants were found in 
the trip blank. 

One equipment blank was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH as gasoline, 
TPH as extractables, dioxins/dibenzofurans and perchlorate. The equipment blanks had 
detections for SVOCs, metals and dioxins/dibenzofurans. The sample results were not detected 
or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the equipment blank, therefore no 
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data were qualified. 

One field blank (from SDG PH032) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, pesticides, PCBs, 
metals, herbicides, TPH as extractables, dioxins/dibenzofurans and cyanide. The field blank had 
detections for SVOCs, metals and dioxins. The associated sample results were qualified as 
non-detected (U) due to field blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were 
not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the field blank were 
not qualified. The field blank outlier reports are presented in Enclosure I. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QA/QC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions noted in the above 
sections. All data are deemed useable for the intended use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 



Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample 10 Type Method Method Level 

14-Jan-2014 T8-011414 7336150 T8 50308 8015M III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 7336139 N 30508 6010C III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 7336139 N 30508 6020A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S 8-0.0-0.5 7336139 N 3546 8015M III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 7336139 N 3546 8082A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 7336139 N 3546 82700 SIM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 7336139 N METHOD 16138 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5 7336139 N METHOD 74718 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5DUP P336139D221104 DUP METHOD 74718 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5MSD P336139M221108 MSD METHOD 74718 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-0.0-0.5MS P336139R221106 MS METHOD 74718 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-1139-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336144 FD 30508 6010C III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-1139-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336144 FD 30508 6020A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-1139-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336144 FD 3546 8015M III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-1139-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336144 FD 3546 8082A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-1139-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336144 FD 3546 8270D SIM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-1139-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336144 FD 5035A 8015M III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-1139-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336144 FD METHOD 16138 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-1139-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336144 FD METHOD 74718 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336140 N 30508 6010C III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336140 N 30508 6020A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336140 N 3546 8015M III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336140 N 3546 8082A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336140 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336140 N 5035A 8015M III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SA58-S8-4.0-5.0 7336140 N METHOD 16138 III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample 10 Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0 7336140 N METHOD 74718 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MS 7336141 MS 30S08 6010C III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MS 7336141 MS 30S08 6020A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MS 7336141 MS 3S46 801SM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MS 7336141 MS 3S46 8082A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MS 7336141 MS 3S46 82700 SIM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MS 7336141 MS S03SA 801SM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MS 7336141 MS METHOD 16138 III 

14-Jan-2014 S L -839-SAS8-S8-4. O-S. OMS 7336141 MS METHOD 74718 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MSD 7336142 MSD 30S08 6010C III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MSD 7336142 MSD 30S08 6020A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MSD 7336142 MSD 3S46 801SM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MSD 7336142 MSD 3S46 8082A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MSD 7336142 MSD 3S46 8270D SIM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MSD 7336142 MSD S03SA 801SM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MSD 7336142 MSD METHOD 16138 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0MSD 7336142 MSD METHOD 74718 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0DUP 7336143 DUP 30S08 6010C III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0DUP 7336143 DUP 30S08 6020A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0DUP 7336143 DUP METHOD 74718 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-9.0-10.0 733614S N 30S08 6010C III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-9.0-10.0 733614S N 30S08 6020A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-9.0-10.0 733614S N 3S46 801SM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-9.0-10.0 733614S N 3S46 8082A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-9.0-10.0 733614S N 3S46 8270D SIM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-9.0-10.0 733614S N S03SA 801SM III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-9.0-10.0 733614S N METHOD 16138 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-9.0-10.0 733614S N METHOD 74718 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-1S.S-16.S 7336146 N 30S08 6010C III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-1S.S-16.S 7336146 N 30S08 6020A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-1S.S-16.S 7336146 N 3S46 801SM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-1S.S-16.S 7336146 N 3S46 8082A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-1S.S-16.S 7336146 N 3S46 8270D SIM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-1S.S-16.S 7336146 N S03SA 801SM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-1S.S-16.S 7336146 N METHOD 16138 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-839-SAS8-S8-1S.S-16.S 7336146 N METHOD 74718 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-0.0-0.S 7336147 N 30S08 6010C III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-0.0-0.S 7336147 N 30S08 6020A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-0.0-0.S 7336147 N 3S46 801SM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-0.0-0.S 7336147 N 3S46 8082A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-0. 0-0. S 7336147 N 3S46 8270D SIM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-0. 0-0. S 7336147 N METHOD 16138 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S 8-0.0-0. S 7336147 N METHOD 74718 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0 7336148 N 30S08 6010C III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0 7336148 N 30S08 6020A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-4. O-S. 0 7336148 N 3S46 801SM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0 7336148 N 3S46 8082A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0 7336148 N 3S46 8270D SIM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0 7336148 N S03SA 801SM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0 7336148 N METHOD 16138 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-4.0-S.0 7336148 N METHOD 74718 III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SAS8-S8-7.0-8.0 7336149 N 30S08 6010C III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample 10 Lab Sample 10 Type Method Method Level 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 7336149 N 3050B 6020A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 7336149 N 3546 8015M III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 7336149 N 3546 8082A III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 7336149 N 3546 82700 SIM III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 7336149 N 5035A 8015M III 

14-Jan-2014 SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 7336149 N METHOD 1613B III 

14-Jan-2014 SL -843-SA5B-SB-7. 0-8. 0 7336149 N METHOD 7471B III 

14-Jan-2014 EB-011414 7336151 EB 3005A 6010C III 

14-Jan-2014 EB-011414 7336151 EB 3510C 8015M III 

14-Jan-2014 EB-011414 7336151 EB 3510C 8082A III 

14-Jan-2014 EB-011414 7336151 EB 3510C 8270D SIM III 

14-Jan-2014 EB-011414 7336151 EB 5030B 8015M III 

14-Jan-2014 EB-011414 7336151 EB Gen Prep 6850 III 

14-Jan-2014 EB-011414 7336151 EB M3010A 6020A III 

14-Jan-2014 EB-011414 7336151 EB METHOD 1613B III 

14-Jan-2014 EB-011414 7336151 EB METHOD 7470A III 

14-Jan-2014 EB-011414MSD P336151 M241345A MSD Gen Prep 6850 III 

14-Jan-2014 EB-011414MS P336151R241332A MS Gen Prep 6850 III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH159 

EDD Filename: PH159_v1 

Sample 10: EB-011414 

Analyte 

BARIUM 

Sample 10: SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

~nalyte 

ANTIMONY 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample 10: SL-839-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S 

Analyte 

ANTIMONY 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample 10: SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-1S.S 

Analyte 

ANTIMONY 

ARSENIC 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 1/14/20143:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.00036 J 0.00033 MDl 

Collected: 1/14/20149:10:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

4.29 U 0.794 MDl 

0.717 J 0.0719 MDl 

1.30 J 0.901 MDl 

1.65 J 0.182 MDl 

3.22 J 0.236 MDl 

2.96 J 0.901 MDl 

Collected: 1/14/20149:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Tvpe 

4.22 U 0.781 MDl 

0.725 J 0.0707 MDl 

1.26 J 0.887 MDl 

0.264 J 0.179 MDl 

3.22 J 0.232 MDl 

3.38 J 0.887 MDl 

Collected: 1/14/201410:30:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

4.47 U 0.826 MDl 

3.37 J 0.782 MDl 

0.462 J 0.0748 MDl 

1.98 J 0.938 MDl 

0.271 J 0.190 MDl 

2.99 J 0.246 MDl 

4.55 J 0.938 MDl 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:19:05 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.0100 PQl mg/l J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.29 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

1.07 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

10.7 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

2.15 PQl mg/Kg U F 

10.7 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.36 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Tvpe Units Qual Code 

4.22 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

1.06 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

10.6 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

2.11 PQl mg/Kg U F 

10.6 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.28 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.47 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

4.47 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

1.12 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

11.2 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

2.23 PQl mg/Kg U F 

11.2 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.58 PQl mg/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Sample 10: SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

Analyte 

ANTIMONY 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample 10: SL-839-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 

Analyte 

ANTIMONY 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample 10: SL-843-SA5B-SB-0.O-O.5 

Analyte 

ANTIMONY 

BERYLLIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample 10: SL-843-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

~nalyte 

ANTIMONY 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 1/14/20149:15:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

4.36 U 0.807 MDl 

0.712 J 0.0731 MDl 

1.66 J 0.916 MDl 

2.13 J 0.185 MDl 

3.30 J 0.240 MDl 

3.37 J 0.916 MDl 

Collected: 1/14/201410:15:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

4.32 U 0.799 MDl 

0.730 J 0.0723 MDl 

1.03 J 0.907 MDl 

0.542 J 0.184 MDl 

3.23 J 0.238 MDl 

3.22 J 0.907 MDl 

Collected: 1/14/20141:10:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

4.33 U 0.801 MDl 

0.890 J 0.0725 MDl 

0.485 J 0.184 MDl 

3.28 J 0.238 MDl 

3.78 J 0.909 MDl 

Collected: 1/14/20141:30:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

4.51 U 0.834 MDl 

1.01 J 0.0755 MDl 

3.71 J 0.946 MDl 

0.349 J 0.191 MDl 

3.37 J 0.248 MDl 

4.02 J 0.946 MDl 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:19:05 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.36 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

1.09 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

10.9 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

2.18 PQl mg/Kg U F 

10.9 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.45 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.32 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

1.08 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

10.8 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

2.16 PQl mg/Kg U F 

10.8 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.40 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.33 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

1.08 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

2.16 PQl mg/Kg U F 

10.8 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.41 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.51 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

1.13 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

11.3 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

2.25 PQl mg/Kg U F 

11.3 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.63 PQl mg/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 

Analyte 

ANTIMONY 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample ID: SL-1139-5ASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

Analyte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID: SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

Analyte 

SILVER 

STRONTIUM 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-D.S 

Analyte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID: SL-839-5ASB-SB-0.0-D.S 

Analyte 

SILVER 

STRONTIUM 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 1/14/20141:40:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

4.41 U 0.815 

0.765 J 0.0738 

1.10 J 0.925 

0.243 J 0.187 

3.19 J 0.242 

3.43 J 0.925 

Collected: 1/14/20149:10:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.124 J 0.107 

Collected: 1/14/20149:10:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.0306 J 0.0279 

23.6 0.0729 

Collected: 1/14/20149:00:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.145 J 0.106 

Collected: 1/14/20149:00:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.0715 J 0.0274 

28.5 0.0718 

Project Name and Number: 1204-D02-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:19:05 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.41 PQL mg/Kg UJ Q 

1.10 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

11.0 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

2.20 PQL mg/Kg U F 

11.0 PQL mg/Kg U B 

5.51 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.429 PQL mg/Kg J Z, FD 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.215 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

0.429 PQL mg/Kg J Q,A 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.422 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.211 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

0.422 PQL mg/Kg J Q,A 

Page 3 of 15 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-1S.S 

~nalyte 

THALLIUM 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-1S.S 

Analyte 

SilVER 

STRONTIUM 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

Analyte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

Analvte 

SilVER 

STRONTIUM 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0 

Analyte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0 

Analyte 

SilVER 

STRONTIUM 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S 

Analvte 

SELENIUM 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 1/14/201410:30:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Typ_e 

0.188 J 0.0335 MOL 

Collected: 1/14/201410:30:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0323 J 0.0290 MOL 

70.4 0.0759 MOL 

Collected: 1/14/20149:1S:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.436 U 0.109 MOL 

Collected: 1/14/20149:1S:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0355 J 0.0284 MOL 

24.3 0.0741 MOL 

Collected: 1/14/201410:1S:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.122 J 0.108 MOL 

Collected: 1/14/201410:1S:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0466 J 0.0281 MOL 

27.3 0.0734 MOL 

Collected: 1/14/20141 :10:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.184 J 0.108 MOL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:19:05 PM AOR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.223 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.223 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

0.447 PQl mg/Kg J Q,A 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.436 PQl mg/Kg UJ FO 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.218 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

0.436 PQl mg/Kg J Q,A 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.432 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.216 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

0.432 PQl mg/Kg J Q,A 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.433 PQl mg/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S 

Analyte 

SILVER 

STRONTIUM 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

Analyte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

iAnalyte 

SilVER 

STRONTIUM 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 

iAnalyte 

SILVER 

STRONTIUM 

Me(~caFfgmy.~ 

Collected: 1/14/20141 :10:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.0418 J 0.0281 

24.5 0.0736 

Collected: 1/14/20141:30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.130 J 0.113 

Collected: 1/14/20141:30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.0956 J 0.0293 

68.8 0.0766 

Collected: 1/14/2014 1 :40:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.0573 J 0.0286 

19.0 0.0749 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140113_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.216 pal mg/Kg J Z 

0.433 pal mg/Kg J a,A 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.451 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.225 pal mg/Kg J Z 

0.451 pal mg/Kg J a,A 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.220 pal mg/Kg J Z 

0.441 pal mg/Kg J a,A 

Method: 7471B Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/14/2014 1 :30:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

iAna/yte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0129 J 0.0107 MOL 0.0178 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: EB-011414 Collected: 1/14/20143:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 0.524 JB 0.456 MOL 10.1 POL pg/l U B 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140113_Lan 

Sample 10: EB-011414 Collected: 1/14/20143:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.280 JBQ 0.162 MOL 10.1 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.352 JBQ 0.204 MOL 10.1 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.537 J 0.358 MOL 10.1 PQl pg/l J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.302 JBQ 0.233 MOL 10.1 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.852 JBQ 0.379 MOL 10.1 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.501 JBQ 0.238 MOL 10.1 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.459 JBQ 0.299 MOL 10.1 PQl pg/l U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.404 J 0.242 MOL 10.1 PQl pg/l J Z 

OCOO 0.900 JB 0.380 MOL 20.1 PQl pg/l U B 

OCOF 1.27 JBQ 0.536 MOL 20.1 PQl pg/l U B 

~t . - t f " , , • v, Wi'!"i ,. '0, ~ • m· ,. , ", " m e 0 vaego~: 'YV 'iiZ}"y),"(~ 1"}W3C ~~~)'" I ih 4$2 ,,0!J I X»' c~t" l'vfidt' \'" 1 ~ ~wJ Kro M" """,",,,rf"iL,,~{ ""0",I(J ;+'&" 

Method: 16138 Matrix: 50 

Sample 10: Sl-1139-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/14/20149:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

f4nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 0.397 JB 0.0231 MOL 5.23 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.171 JB 0.0138 MOL 5.23 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.0790 JBQ 0.0180 MOL 5.23 PQl ng/Kg UJ B,FD 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.0806 JBQ 0.0299 MOL 5.23 PQl ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.163 JB 0.0273 MOL 5.23 PQl ng/Kg J Z,FD 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.260 JBQ 0.0322 MOL 5.23 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.152 JB 0.0272 MOL 5.23 PQl ng/Kg UJ B,FD 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.424 JBQ 0.0295 MOL 5.23 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.399 JB 0.0261 MOL 5.23 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.0499 J 0.0405 MOL 5.23 PQl ng/Kg J Z,FD 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.153 JBQ 0.0283 MOL 5.23 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.158 JB 0.0257 MOL 5.23 PQl ng/Kg UJ B,FD 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.336 JB 0.0255 MOL 5.23 PQl ng/Kg UJ B,FO 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 0.0983 JQ 0.0613 MOL 1.05 PQl ng/Kg J Z, FO 

OCOO 3.41 JB 0.0292 MOL 10.5 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 0.373 JBQ 0.0376 MOL 10.5 PQl ng/Kg U B 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOD Filename: PH159_v1 

Sample 10: Sl-839-SA5B-SB-0.O-O.5 

iAnalyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 

OCOO 

OCOF 

Sample 10: Sl-839-SA5B-SB-15.5-1S.5 

~nalyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 

OCOO 

OCOF 

Sample 10: Sl-839-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

~nalyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 1/14/20149:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.448 JBQ 0.0290 MOL 

0.143 JBQ 0.0111 MOL 

0.0755 JBQ 0.0139 MOL 

0.0681 JBQ 0.0233 MOL 

0.175 JBQ 0.0304 MOL 

0.0935 JBQ 0.0234 MOL 

0.261 JB 0.0288 MOL 

0.219 JB 0.0253 MOL 

0.0469 JQ 0.0386 MOL 

0.0263 JBQ 0.0222 MOL 

0.0752 JB 0.0242 MOL 

0.103 JBQ 0.0206 MOL 

4.52 JB 0.0563 MOL 

0.408 JB 0.0464 MOL 

Collected: 1/14/201410:30:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Tvpe 

0.733 JB 0.0270 MOL 

0.203 JB 0.0101 MOL 

0.111 JB 0.0137 MOL 

0.121 JB 0.0234 MOL 

0.0755 JBQ 0.0226 MOL 

0.0405 JB 0.0272 MOL 

0.0988 JB 0.0231 MOL 

0.0717 JB 0.0236 MOL 

0.0712 JBQ 0.0230 MOL 

0.118 JBQ 0.0227 MOL 

3.21 JB 0.0315 MOL 

0.332 JB 0.0345 MOL 

Collected: 1/14/20149:15:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.258 JBQ 0.0321 MOL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:19:05 PM AOR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.18 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.18 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

10.4 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

10.4 PQl ng/Kg U B 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Tvpe Units Qual Code 

5.65 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.65 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.65 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.65 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.65 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.65 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.65 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.65 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.65 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.65 PQl ng/Kg U B 

11.3 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

11.3 PQl ng/Kg U B 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.42 PQl ng/Kg U B 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3.4,7,8,9-HPCOF 

1,2,3.4,7,8-HxCOO 

1,2,3.4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

2,3.4,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 

OCOO 

OCOF 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0 

Analyte 

1,2,3.4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3.4,7,8,9-HPCOF 

1,2,3.4,7,8-HxCOO 

1,2,3.4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3.4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

2,3.4,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 

OCOF 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 1/14/20149:1S:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.105 JBQ 0.0144 MOL 

0.0310 JBQ 0.0178 MOL 

5.42 U 0.0372 MOL 

0.0493 JBQ 0.0271 MOL 

0.175 JBQ 0.0399 MOL 

0.0734 JBQ 0.0264 MOL 

0.299 JB 0.0366 MOL 

0.254 JB 0.0308 MOL 

0.0930 JQ 0.0567 MOL 

0.110 JBQ 0.0383 MOL 

0.0581 JB 0.0263 MOL 

0.0880 JBQ 0.0357 MOL 

1.08 U 0.0710 MOL 

2.31 JBQ 0.0968 MOL 

0.257 JBQ 0.0631 MOL 

Collected: 1/14/201410:1S:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

4.26 JB 0.0265 MOL 

1.24 JB 0.0128 MOL 

0.107 JBQ 0.0159 MOL 

0.0509 JBQ 0.0280 MOL 

0.0887 JBQ 0.0229 MOL 

0.316 JBQ 0.0286 MOL 

0.107 JBQ 0.0220 MOL 

0.385 JB 0.0274 MOL 

0.277 JB 0.0226 MOL 

0.0711 JQ 0.0370 MOL 

0.0974 JBQ 0.0231 MOL 

0.0936 JBQ 0.0207 MOL 

0.129 JB 0.0216 MOL 

0.0640 JQ 0.0590 MOL 

6.51 JB 0.0285 MOL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:19:05 PM AOR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.42 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.42 PQL ng/Kg UJ B,FD 

5.42 PQL ng/Kg UJ FO 

5.42 PQL ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

5.42 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.42 PQL ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

5.42 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.42 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.42 PQL ng/Kg J Z, FO 

5.42 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.42 PQL ng/Kg UJ B,FD 

5.42 PQL ng/Kg UJ B,FD 

1.08 PQL ng/Kg UJ FD 

10.8 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

10.8 PQL ng/Kg U B 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.13 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.13 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.13 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.13 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.13 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.13 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.13 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.13 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.13 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.13 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.13 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.13 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.13 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1.03 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

10.3 PQL ng/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S 

~nalyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 

OCOF 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOD 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 1/14/20141:10:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

2.08 JB 0.0274 

0.449 JB 0.0112 

0.114 JB 0.0158 

0.0643 JBQ 0.0303 

0.177 JB 0.0246 

0.665 JB 0.0313 

0.203 JBQ 0.0233 

1.01 JB 0.0291 

0.717 JBQ 0.0284 

0.242 JQ 0.0490 

0.332 JBQ 0.0272 

0.128 JBQ 0.0239 

0.138 JBQ 0.0260 

0.0867 JQ 0.0691 

0.134 JQ 0.0639 

0.932 JB 0.0344 

Collected: 1114/2014 1 :30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

1.18 JB 0.0244 

0.253 JBQ 0.0123 

0.131 JB 0.0163 

0.146 JBQ 0.0286 

0.222 JB 0.0220 

0.275 JB 0.0309 

0.247 JBQ 0.0213 

0.366 JBQ 0.0279 

0.377 JB 0.0230 

0.311 J 0.0386 

0.444 JBQ 0.0226 

0.138 JBQ 0.0207 

0.316 JB 0.0214 

0.137 JQ 0.0613 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:19:06 PM AOR version 1.7.0.207 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.49 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.49 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.49 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.49 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.49 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.49 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.49 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.49 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.49 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.49 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.49 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.49 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.49 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1.10 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1.10 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

11.0 PQl ng/Kg U B 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.63 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.63 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.63 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.63 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.63 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.63 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.63 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.63 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.63 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.63 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.63 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.63 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.63 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1.13 PQl ng/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

Analyte 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 

OCOO 

OCOF 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 

OCOF 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-1S.S 

~nalyte 

EFH (C21-C30) 

EFH (C30-C40) 

EFH (C8-C11) 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 1/14/2014 1 :30:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.149 JO 0.0467 MOL 

10.6 JB 0.0255 MOL 

0.709 JB 0.0340 MOL 

Collected: 1/14/20141:40:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

3.30 JB 0.0291 MOL 

0.631 JB 0.0141 MOL 

0.136 JBO 0.0175 MOL 

0.0693 JBO 0.0302 MOL 

0.161 JB 0.0245 MOL 

0.187 JB 0.0313 MOL 

0.134 JB 0.0238 MOL 

0.194 JBO 0.0299 MOL 

0.160 JB 0.0255 MOL 

0.105 JO 0.0387 MOL 

0.242 JB 0.0212 MOL 

0.130 JB 0.0235 MOL 

0.185 JBO 0.0208 MOL 

0.0741 JO 0.0457 MOL 

1.46 JB 0.0324 MOL 

Collected: 1/14/201410:30:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

4.6 J 2.3 MOL 

7.4 J 4.6 MOL 

4.5 J 2.3 MOL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:19:06 PM AOR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.13 POL ng/Kg J Z 

11.3 POL ng/Kg J Z 

11.3 POL ng/Kg U B 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.56 POL ng/Kg J Z 

5.56 POL ng/Kg J Z 

5.56 POL ng/Kg U B 

5.56 POL ng/Kg U B 

5.56 POL ng/Kg J Z 

5.56 POL ng/Kg U B 

5.56 POL ng/Kg U B 

5.56 POL ng/Kg J Z 

5.56 POL ng/Kg U B 

5.56 POL ng/Kg J Z 

5.56 POL ng/Kg U B 

5.56 POL ng/Kg U B 

5.56 POL ng/Kg U B 

1.11 POL ng/Kg J Z 

11.1 POL ng/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.8 POL mg/Kg J Z 

12 POL mg/Kg J Z 

5.8 POL mg/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

'1111 tTi ~a"e>' t "' '8f~" ",:rf~'IIi\l/g, ,0), ':,"'TI",,', ,jI "~" " ~' " , " 'VIe 0 \ira ego~fc 'Y;VH 1 ' ", , 1:p = "Wl;;x "&i?~ t: ;¥R 8f:rl/i'tiA tit",;;:" ",;j,,'l?"IH 2# IT;",," ill- '"' Hi "'"'- '( ",$~"" " 4M:rry~<!! & '" ",lli7J"'~ l:~R" '~""\,: 

Method: 8015M Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0 Collected: 1/14/201410:1S:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Tvpe Units Qual Code 

EFH (C21-C30) 4.2 J 2.2 MOL 5.5 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/14/2014 1 :30:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C21-C30) 4.8 J 2.3 MOL 5.7 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 Collected: 1/14/20141:40:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C21-C30) 5.1 J 2.2 MOL 5.6 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/14/20149:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

AROClOR 1248 19 3.6 MOL 19 pal ug/Kg J FO 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/14/20149:1S:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Tvpe Units Qual Code 

AROClOR 1248 7.8 J 3.6 MOL 19 pal ug/Kg J Z,FD 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S Collected: 1/14/20141:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

AROClOR 1248 6.7 J 3.7 MOL 19 pal ug/Kg J Z,S 

AROClOR 1254 7.7 J 4.9 MOL 19 pal ug/Kg J Z,S 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/14/20141:30:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

AROClOR 1248 8.6 J 3.8 MOL 19 pal ug/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:19:06 PM AOR version 1.7.0.207 Page 11 of 15 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH159 

EDD Filename: PH159_v1 

Sample ID: SL-843-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

~nalyte 

AROCLOR 1254 

Sample ID: SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-B.0 

~nalyte 

AROClOR 1248 

AROClOR 1254 

Sample ID: EB-011414 

Analvte 

B IS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 

Oiethylphthalate 

Oi-n-butylphthalate 

Sample ID: SL-1139-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

Analyte 

1-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 

2-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 

ANTHRACENE 

BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 

BENZO(G,H,I)pERYlENE 

BENZO(K)FlUORANTHENE 

CHRYSENE 

INOENO(1,2,3-CO)PYRENE 

NAPHTHALENE 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 1114/2014 1 :30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

6.5 J 5.0 

Collected: 1114120141:40:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

14 J 3.7 

11 J 4.9 

Collected: 1/14/20143:00:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.090 J 0.053 

0.44 J 0.053 

0.17 J 0.053 

Collected: 1/14120149:10:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

2.2 0.73 

3.4 0.73 

0.67 J 0.36 

3.0 0.73 

1.8 U 0.73 

1.3 J 0.73 

3.4 0.36 

1.8 U 0.73 

1.8 U 0.73 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:19:06 PM AOR version 1.7.0.207 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

19 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

19 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

19 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES-BASEINEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.1 PQl ug/l U B 

1.1 PQl ug/l J Z 

1.1 PQl ug/l J Z 

Analysis Type: RES-BASEINEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J FO 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J FO 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J FD 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FO 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z,FD 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J FD 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FD 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FO 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S 

~nalyte 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

OIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-1S.S 

~nalyte 

1-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 

2-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 

NAPHTHALENE 

Sample ID: SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

Analyte 

1-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 

2-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 

ANTHRACENE 

BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 

BENZO(G,H,I)PERYlENE 

BENZO(K)FlUORANTHENE 

CHRYSENE 

INOENO(1,2,3-CO)pYRENE 

NAPHTHALENE 

PYRENE 

Sample 10: SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0 

Analyte 

ANTHRACENE 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

BENZO(G,H,I)PERYlENE 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)pHTHALA TE 

INOENO(1,2,3-CO)pYRENE 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 1114120149:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

7.2 J 3.6 MOL 

0.99 J 0.71 MOL 

Collected: 1/141201410:30:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.87 J 0.77 MOL 

1.2 J 0.77 MOL 

1.1 J 0.77 MOL 

Collected: 1/14/20149:1S:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

1.8 U 0.73 MOL 

1.8 U 0.73 MOL 

0.75 J 0.37 MOL 

6.0 0.73 MOL 

0.96 J 0.73 MOL 

2.5 0.73 MOL 

14 0.37 MOL 

1.1 J 0.73 MOL 

0.76 J 0.73 MOL 

7.0 0.73 MOL 

Collected: 1114/201410:1S:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

1.6 J 0.37 MOL 

4.7 J 3.7 MOL 

1.5 J 0.73 MOL 

22 6.6 MOL 

1.7 J 0.73 MOL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:19:06 PM AOR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Ty,,-e Units Qual Code 

18 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.9 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.9 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.9 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FO 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ FD 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J FO 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z,FD 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J FO 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J FO 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z,FD 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z,FD 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Q 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

19 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

20 PQl ug/Kg J l 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

(Hio ea eg@ ()nz'o~07iff?iS ~r""blt; y " ""o"'vd", " " boY" '7 " CO ~-;r,}1 /. 7 "';;77/ /1,;; Jj'\/ "~'")"')S?; '~: 7:k0H>~t:;j;"0''?i/'k"/»s l8jf"'~ ""fN"'rb:6,,?= 0!iiilll; ,,+~ "ow 7}pcK" Iw ~'0:?" ~ t~="""h{ ~"t:A <':'. 

ethod: 82700 SIM Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-0.O-O.S Collected: 1/14/20141:10:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Tvpe RL Tvpe Units Qual Code 

ANTHRACENE 0.55 J 0.37 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(A)PYRENE 1.7 J 0.74 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(K)FlUORANTHENE 1.5 J 0.74 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

PHENANTHRENE 1.8 J 0.74 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: 1/14/2014 1 :30:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~natvte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BENZO(A)PYRENE 0.95 J 0.76 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 1.1 J 0.76 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

CHRYSENE 1.6 J 0.38 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

FLUORANTHENE 1.1 J 0.76 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

NAPHTHALENE 0.91 J 0.76 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

PHENANTHRENE 1.1 J 0.76 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

PYRENE 1.4 J 0.76 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 Collected: 1/14/20141 :40:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 1.4 J 0.74 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(A)PYRENE 1.7 J 0.74 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(G,H,I)PERYlENE 0.74 J 0.74 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(K)FlUORANTHENE 1.3 J 0.74 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

PHENANTHRENE 1.7 J 0.74 MOL 1.9 pal ug/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:19:06 PM AOR version 1.7.0.207 Page 14 of 15 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Reason Code Legend 

Reason Code Description 

*# Professional Judgment 

A ICP Serial Dilution 

B Method Blank Contamination 

E Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

E Matrix Spike Precision 

F Field Blank Contamination 

FD Field Duplicate Precision 

L Laboratory Control Spike Upper Estimation 

Q Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Lower Estimation 

Q Matrix Spike Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Upper Estimation 

S SurrogatefTracer Recovery Upper Estimation 

z Reporting Limit Trace Value 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:19:06 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
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Enclosure I 

EPA Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH159 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

BLK0210B371905 1/22/20147:05:00 PM 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

7,8-PECDF 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

1.72 pg/L 
0.834 pg/L 
1.32 pg/L 

0.849 pg/L 
0.798 pg/L 
0.507 pg/L 
0.671 pg/L 
1.39 pg/L 

0.84S pg/L 
0.852 pg/L 
0.413 pg/L 
3.47 pg/L 
2.37 pg/L 

EB-011414 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 

EB-011414(RES) 

EB-011414(RES) 

EB-011414(RES) 

EB-011414(RES) 

EB-011414(RES) 

EB-011414(RES) 

EB-011414(RES) 

EB-011414(RES) 

EB-011414(RES) 

BLK0210B371900 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

OCDD 

OCDF 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Reported 
Result 

0.524 pg/L 

0.280 pg/L 

0.352 pg/L 

0.302 pg/L 

0.852 pg/L 

0.S01 pg/L 

0.459 pg/L 

0.900 pg/L 

1.27 pg/L 

Result 

0.121 ng/Kg 
0.OS73 ng/Kg 
0.0611 ng/Kg 
0.0478 ng/Kg 
0.0277 ng/Kg 
0.0467 ng/Kg 
0.0458 ng/Kg 
0.0330 ng/Kg 
0.0999 ng/Kg 
0.0637 ng/Kg 
0.0497 ng/Kg 
0.0767 ng/Kg 
0.267 ng/Kg 
0.23S ng/Kg 

Modified 
Final Result 

0.524U pg/L 

0.280U pg/L 

0.3S2U pg/L 

0.302U pg/L 

0.8S2U pg/L 

0.S01U pg/L 

0.459U pg/L 

0.900U pg/L 

1.27U pg/L 

139-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-0.5 
SL-839-SASB-SB-15.5-16.S 
SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0 
SL-843-SASB-SB-0.0-0.5 
SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 Analyte 

SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 

SL-1139-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

SL-1139-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
3/26/20142:11 :34 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Reported Modified 
Result Final Result 

0.397 ng/Kg 0.397U ng/Kg 

0.171 ng/Kg 0.171U ng/Kg 

0.0790 ng/Kg 0.0790U ng/Kg 
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Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0806 ng/Kg 0.0806U ng/Kg 

SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.152 ng/Kg 0.1S2U ng/Kg 

SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.399 ng/Kg 0.399U ng/Kg 

SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.153 ng/Kg 0.1S3U ng/Kg 

SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.158 ng/Kg 0.1S8U ng/Kg 

SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.336 ng/Kg 0.336U ng/Kg 

SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) OCDF 0.373 ng/Kg 0.373U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 0.448 ng/Kg 0.448U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.143 ng/Kg 0.143U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.0755 ng/Kg 0.07SSU ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.0681 ng/Kg 0.0681 U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 0.175 ng/Kg 0.17SU ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0935 ng/Kg 0.093SU ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.219 ng/Kg 0.219U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.0263 ng/Kg 0.0263U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0752 ng/Kg 0.07S2U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.103 ng/Kg 0.103U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) OCDF 0.408 ng/Kg 0.408U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-16.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.203 ng/Kg 0.203U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-16.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.111 ng/Kg 0.111U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-16.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.121 ng/Kg 0.121U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-16.S(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0755 ng/Kg 0.07SSU ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-16.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.0405 ng/Kg 0.040SU ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-16.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.0988 ng/Kg 0.0988U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-16.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.0717 ng/Kg 0.0717U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-16.S(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0712 ng/Kg 0.0712U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-16.S(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.118 ng/Kg 0.118U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-16.S(RES) OCDF 0.332 ng/Kg 0.332U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 0.258 ng/Kg 0.2S8U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.105 ng/Kg 0.10SU ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.0310 ng/Kg 0.0310U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.0493 ng/Kg 0.0493U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 0.175 ng/Kg 0.17SU ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0734 ng/Kg 0.0734U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.254 ng/Kg 0.2S4U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.110 ng/Kg 0.110U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0581 ng/Kg 0.0581 U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.0880 ng/Kg 0.0880U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) OCDF 0.257 ng/Kg 0.2S7U ng/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.107 ng/Kg 0.107U ng/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Method Blank Outlier Reporl 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Me'ti ~tii7C tM?Y~~6 i8 % j< ~ >c

1
0£"71'% tb0;8;V%Ypz:lf}!0 %0 ;&<;;W! i?,*~#,W~W~f:l Ji~'<1f18;q.-.Jw 0fw¢ 1""'~~411 J J" ;J /0'02 !5ffx M 81"~ %~;;g;:%=0j<0(W" ;~~/,ryy~ Wi;i)i!8,m~Lw'l I"y"' ills f ~ 4 % ""V I~ 

Matrix: SO C 

Method Blank 
Sample ID Analysis Date Analyte Result 

Associated 
Samples 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID Analyte 

SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 

SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

SL-843-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) OCDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) OCDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 

SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

FJl;ithofi'?&'~" 6oToC'~~!'£~~~~: s '0." 

Matrix: 

Method Blank 
Sample ID 

P0213SBB220304 

AQ 

Analysis Date 

1/24/20143:04:00 AM 

Analyte 

CALCIUM 
MAGNESIUM 

., , 
'>'<y" "¥'''\:y" "11 0!1z/ 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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( 0
0 1 

Reported Modified 
Result Final Result 

0.OS09 ng/Kg 0.OS09U ng/Kg 

0.0887 ng/Kg 0.0887U ng/Kg 

0.107 ng/Kg 0.107U ng/Kg 

0.277 ng/Kg 0.277U ng/Kg 

0.0974 ng/Kg 0.0974U ng/Kg 

0.0936 ng/Kg 0.0936U ng/Kg 

0.129 ng/Kg 0.129U ng/Kg 

0.114 ng/Kg 0.114U ng/Kg 

0.0643 ng/Kg 0.0643U ng/Kg 

0.203 ng/Kg 0.203U ng/Kg 

0.128 ng/Kg 0.128U ng/Kg 

0.138 ng/Kg 0.138U ng/Kg 

0.932 ng/Kg 0.932U ng/Kg 

0.2S3 ng/Kg 0.2S3U ng/Kg 

0.131 ng/Kg 0.131U ng/Kg 

0.146 ng/Kg 0.146U ng/Kg 

0.377 ng/Kg 0.377U ng/Kg 

0.138 ng/Kg 0.138U ng/Kg 

0.316 ng/Kg 0.316U ng/Kg 

0.709 ng/Kg 0.709U ng/Kg 

0.136 ng/Kg 0.136U ng/Kg 

0.0693 ng/Kg 0.0693U ng/Kg 

0.187 ng/Kg 0.187U ng/Kg 

0.134 ng/Kg 0.134U ng/Kg 

0.160 ng/Kg 0.160U ng/Kg 

0.242 ng/Kg 0.242U ng/Kg 

0.130 ng/Kg 0.130U ng/Kg 

0.18S ng/Kg 0.18SU ng/Kg 

\= ~,,"yr~ 0 __ \,(, " "0 ",'" J;{I i "''''' iX' ~"'1 Sf~T 

Result 

0.OS10 mg/L 
0.0191 mg/L 

Associated 
Samples 

EB-011414 
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Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

P02037 AB221330 
TIN 
ZINC 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Result 

0.44 mg/Kg 
1.72 mg/Kg 
1.24 mg/Kg 

SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S 
SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-16.S 
SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0 
SL-843-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S 
SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) TIN 3.22 mg/Kg 3.22U mg/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) TIN 3.22 mg/Kg 3.22U mg/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-1S.S-16.S(RES) TIN 2.99 mg/Kg 2.99U mg/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) TIN 3.30 mg/Kg 3.30U mg/Kg 

SL-839-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) TIN 3.23 mg/Kg 3.23U mg/Kg 

SL-843-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) TIN 3.28 mg/Kg 3.28U mg/Kg 

SL-843-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) TIN 3.37 mg/Kg 3.37U mg/Kg 

SL-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0(RES) TIN 3.19 mg/Kg 3.19U mg/Kg 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 IAnalyte 

EB-011414(RES) I BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
3/26/20142:11 :34 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

I 

I 

Reported 
Result 

0.090 ug/L 

I 
I 

Modified 
Final Result 

1.1U ug/L 
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Field Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

FB-041613(REA2/TOT) 4/16/20133:15:00 PM MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

0.0132 mg/L 
0.0029 mg/L 

SL-1139-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-839-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
SL-839-SA5B-SB-15.5-16.5 
SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-839-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 
SL-843-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
SL-843-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-1139-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0(RES) MOLYBDENUM 1.65 mg/Kg 1.65U mg/Kg 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.264 mg/Kg 0.264U mg/Kg 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-15.5-16.5(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.271 mg/Kg 0.271 U mg/Kg 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0(RES) MOLYBDENUM 2.13 mg/Kg 2.13U mg/Kg 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.542 mg/Kg 0.542U mg/Kg 

SL-843-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.485 mg/Kg 0.485U mg/Kg 

SL-843-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.349 mg/Kg 0.349U mg/Kg 

SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.243 mg/Kg 0.243U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Surrogate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

SL-843-SA5B-SB-
0.0-0.5 

125 45-120 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
3/26/201412:45:03 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Flag 

All Target Analytes 
J (all detects) 
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Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

-1139 -SA58 -S8-4.0-5.0 
-839-SA58 -S8-0.0-0.5 

SL -839-SA58 -S8 -15.5 -16.5 
SL -839-SA58 -S8-4.0-5.0 
SL -839-SA58 -S8-9.0-10.0 

-843-SA58 -S8-0.0-0.5 
-843-SA58 -S8-4.0-5.0 
-843-SA58 -S8-7.0-8.0) 

SL-839 -SASB -SB -4.0 -S.OMS 
(TOT) 
SL-839 -SASB -SB -4.0 -S.OMSD 
(TOT) 
(SL -1139 -SAS8 -S8 -4.0-5.0 
SL -839-SA58 -S8-0.0-0.5 
SL -839-SA58-S8-15.5-16.5 
SL -839-SAS8 -S8-4.0-5.0 
SL -839-SAS8 -S8-9.0-10.0 
SL -843-SA58 -S8-0.0-0.5 
SL -843-SA58 -S8-4.0-5.0 
SL -843-SA58 -S8-7.0-8.0) 

SL-839 -SASB -SB -4.0 -S.OMS 
(TOT) 
SL-839-SASB -SB-4.0-S.0MSD 
(TOT) 
(SL-1139-SAS8 -S8-4.0-5.0 
SL -839-SAS8 -S8-0.0-0.5 
SL -839-SA58-S8-15.5-16.5 
SL -839-SAS8 -S8-4.0-5.0 
SL -839-SA58 -S8-9.0-10.0 
SL -843-SA58 -S8-0.0-0.5 
SL -843-SA58 -S8-4.0-5.0 
SL -843-SA58-S8-7.0-8.0) 

SL-839-SASB -SB-4.0-S.0MS 
SL-839-SASB -SB-4.0-S.0MSD 
(SL-839-SA58 -S8-4.0-5.0) 

ALUMINUM 
CALCIUM 
IRON 
MAGNESIUM 
MANGANESE 
TITANIUM 

MS MSD %R 
%R %R Limits 

1856 1826 75.00-125.00 
177 150 7S.00-125.00 

1232 1208 75.00-125.00 
238 236 75.00-125.00 
213 136 75.00-125.00 
233 267 75.00-125.00 

69 68 75.00-125.00 

MS MSD 
%R %R 

132 158 

%R 
Limits 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
3/26/201412:39:45 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

No Qual, >4x 

J(all detects) 
UJ(ali non-detects) 

J(all detects) 

J(all detects) 
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Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

QC SamplelD 
(Associated 

SL-B39 ·SASB -SB -4.0 ·S.OMSD 
(8L-B39-8A5B -8B-4.0-5.0) 

MS 
%R 

151 
194 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
3/26/201412:39:45 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

EFH (C21-C30) 
EFH (C30-C40) 
EFH (CB-C11) 

J(aU detects) 
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Lab Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

L-839-SASB -SB-O.O-O.SOUP 
TOT) 
SL-839-SAS8 -S8-0.0-0.S 
L -843-SAS8 -S8-0.0-0.S) 

MERCURY 

Analyte 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
3/26/20142:10:36 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Sample 
RPD 

86 

eQAPP 
RPD 

20.00 

Flag 

No Qual, 
OK by Difference 
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Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Meffioa:r:: 2710 '51 V"\:;?"r7W~"~ ","*/41#", Qf0t';'h)"Jk1"~;m '~~0M ;r'8~"'>"/ 

Matrix: SO 

QCSamplelD 
(Associated LCS 

Samples) Compound %R 

P2LCLCSQ260334 BIS(2-ETHYLH EXYL)PHTHALA T 132 
(SL-1139-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 Butylbenzylphthalate 128 
SL-839-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
SL-839-SA5B-SB-15.5-16.5 
SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-839-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 
SL-843-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
SL-843-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 
SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0) 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_55FL_140113_Lan 

"1 "'hi! ."-,,J$i if "'i" ;,7: ;If''{.S:i>~ -\y "'%"' 0f~d"1~C1: ~fIs;,;?f/ ,k""" 0",~~ li ,,;( ~r~;;; :>pjfHt 
;( ,;; 7);h )\ XX if'"<" 2 7 ~ ~, \~ n'"'¥! > J;E'\,TISt8;"" \if! (02",* 

o YJi ,lit 'fiP' 

LCSD %R RPD Affected 
%R Limits (Limits) Compounds Flag 

- 79.00-121.00 - BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA 
- 77.00-123.00 - Butylbenzylphthalate 

J (all detects) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Field Duplicate RPD Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 Laboratory: LL 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0- SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0- Sample eQAPP 
Analyte 5.0 5.0 RPD RPD Flag 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 0.258 0.397 42 50.00 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.105 0.171 48 50.00 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 0.175 0.260 39 50.00 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.299 0.424 35 50.00 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.254 0.399 44 50.00 No Qualifiers Applied 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.110 0.153 33 50.00 
OCDD 2.31 3.41 38 50.00 
OCDF 0.257 0.373 37 50.00 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.0310 0.0790 87 50.00 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 5.42 U 0.0806 200 50.00 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.0493 0.163 107 50.00 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0734 0.152 70 50.00 J(all detects) 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.0930 0.0499 60 50.00 UJ(ali non-detects) 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0581 0.158 92 50.00 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.0880 0.336 117 50.00 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 1.08 U 0.0983 200 50.00 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0- SL-1139-SASB-SB-4.0- Sample eQAPP 
Analyte 5.0 (TOT) 5.0 (TOT) RPD RPD Flag 

ALUMINUM 15800 15000 5 50.00 
ARSENIC 4.40 4.48 2 50.00 
BARIUM 99.0 102 3 50.00 
BERYLLIUM 0.712 0.717 1 50.00 
BORON 1.66 1.30 24 50.00 
CALCIUM 3510 3650 4 50.00 
CHROMIUM 24.4 23.6 3 50.00 
COBALT 5.36 5.77 7 50.00 
COPPER 17.3 17.6 2 50.00 
IRON 22200 23200 4 50.00 
LEAD 6.13 6.30 3 50.00 
LITHIUM 26.6 25.2 5 50.00 

No Qualifiers Applied MAGNESIUM 4750 4850 2 50.00 
MANGANESE 319 329 3 50.00 
MOLYBDENUM 2.13 1.65 25 50.00 
NICKEL 12.5 13.2 5 50.00 
PHOSPHORUS 345 351 2 50.00 
POTASSIUM 2770 2710 2 50.00 
SODIUM 175 171 2 50.00 
TIN 3.30 3.22 2 50.00 
TITANIUM 1220 1110 9 50.00 
VANADIUM 38.9 39.2 1 50.00 
ZINC 55.6 55.2 1 50.00 
Zirconium 3.37 2.96 13 50.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Field Duplicate RPD Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

SL-1139-SA5B-SB-4.0- Sample eQAPP 
Analyte 5.0 (TOT) RPD RPD Flag 

SILVER 0.0355 0.0306 15 50.00 
STRONTIUM 24.3 23.6 3 50.00 No Qualifiers Applied 
THALLIUM 0.260 0.266 2 50.00 

SELENIUM 0.436 U 0.124 200 50.00 

Sample eQAPP 
Analyte RPD RPD Flag 

0.75 0.67 11 50.00 
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 4.1 2.7 41 50.00 
BENZO(A)PYRENE 2.4 1.8 29 50.00 

No Qualifiers Applied FLUORANTHENE 5.8 6.2 7 50.00 
PHENANTHRENE 2.1 3.1 38 50.00 
PYRENE 7.0 8.3 17 50.00 

1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 1.8 U 2.2 200 50.00 
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 1.8 U 3.4 200 50.00 
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 6.0 3.0 67 50.00 
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 0.96 1.8 U 200 50.00 J(all detects) 
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 2.5 1.3 63 50.00 UJ(ali non-detects) 
CHRYSENE 14 3.4 122 50.00 
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 1.1 1.8 U 200 50.00 
NAPHTHALENE 0.76 1.8 U 200 50.00 

Concentration (pH unit) 
SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0- SL-1139-SA5B-SB-4.0-

Analyte 5.0 5.0 Flag 

PH 7.42 7.77 No Qualifiers Applied 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

SamplelD 

EB-011414 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL-1139-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

0.524 
0.2BO 
0.352 
0.537 
0.302 
0.B52 
0.501 
0.459 
0.404 
0.900 
1.27 

Lab 
Qual Result 

JB 0.397 
JB 0.171 

JBO 0.0790 
JBO 0.0806 
JB 0.163 

JBO 0.260 
JB 0.152 

JBO 0.424 
JB 0.399 
J 0.0499 

JBO 0.153 
JB 0.158 
JB 0.336 
JO 0.0983 
JB 3.41 

JBO 0.373 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:15:50 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Flag 

10.1 POL pg/L 
10.1 POL pg/L 
10.1 POL pg/L 
10.1 POL pg/L 
10.1 POL pg/L 
10.1 POL pg/L J (all detects) 
10.1 POL pg/L 
10.1 POL pg/L 
10.1 POL pg/L 
20.1 POL pg/L 
20.1 POL pg/L 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

5.23 POL ng/Kg 
5.23 POL ng/Kg 
5.23 POL ng/Kg 
5.23 POL ng/Kg 
5.23 POL ng/Kg 
5.23 POL ng/Kg 
5.23 POL ng/Kg 
5.23 POL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.23 POL ng/Kg 
5.23 POL ng/Kg 
5.23 POL ng/Kg 
5.23 POL ng/Kg 
5.23 POL ng/Kg 
1.05 POL ng/Kg 
10.5 POL ng/Kg 
10.5 POL ng/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH159 

EDD Filename: PH159_v1 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL-B39-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

SL-B39-SA5B-SB-15.5-16.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

SL-B39-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Lab 
Qual Result 

JBO 0.44B 
JBO 0.143 
JBO 0.0755 
JBO 0.06B1 
JBO 0.175 
JBO 0.0935 
JB 0.261 
JB 0.219 
JO 0.0469 

JBO 0.0263 
JB 0.0752 

JBO 0.103 
JB 4.52 
JB 0.40B 

JB 0.733 
JB 0.203 
JB 0.111 
JB 0.121 

JBO 0.0755 
JB 0.0405 
JB 0.09BB 
JB 0.0717 

JBO 0.0712 
JBO 0.11B 
JB 3.21 
JB 0.332 

JBO 0.25B 
JBO 0.105 
JBO 0.0310 
JBO 0.0493 
JBO 0.175 
JBO 0.0734 
JB 0.299 
JB 0.254 
JO 0.0930 

JBO 0.110 
JB 0.05B1 

JBO O.OBBO 
JBO 2.31 
JBO 0.257 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:15:50 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

5.1B POL ng/Kg 
5.1B POL ng/Kg 
5.1B POL ng/Kg 
5.1B POL ng/Kg 
5.1B POL ng/Kg 
5.1B POL ng/Kg 
5.1B POL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 5.1B POL ng/Kg 
5.1B POL ng/Kg 
5.1B POL ng/Kg 
5.1B POL ng/Kg 
5.1B POL ng/Kg 
10.4 POL ng/Kg 
10.4 POL ng/Kg 

5.65 POL ng/Kg 
5.65 POL ng/Kg 
5.65 POL ng/Kg 
5.65 POL ng/Kg 
5.65 POL ng/Kg 
5.65 POL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.65 POL ng/Kg 
5.65 POL ng/Kg 
5.65 POL ng/Kg 
5.65 POL ng/Kg 
11.3 POL ng/Kg 
11.3 POL ng/Kg 

5.42 POL ng/Kg 
5.42 POL ng/Kg 
5.42 POL ng/Kg 
5.42 POL ng/Kg 
5.42 POL ng/Kg 
5.42 POL ng/Kg 
5.42 POL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.42 POL ng/Kg 
5.42 POL ng/Kg 
5.42 POL ng/Kg 
5.42 POL ng/Kg 
5.42 POL ng/Kg 
10.B POL ng/Kg 
10.B POL ng/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

Sample/D 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
OCDF 

SL-843-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDF 

SL-843-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

4.26 
1.24 

0.107 
0.0509 
0.0887 
0.316 
0.107 
0.385 
0.277 
0.0711 
0.0974 
0.0936 
0.129 
0.0640 

6.51 

JB 2.08 
JB 0.449 
JB 0.114 

JBO 0.0643 
JB 0.177 
JB 0.665 

JBO 0.203 
JB 1.01 

JBO 0.717 
JO 0.242 

JBO 0.332 
JBO 0.128 
JBO 0.138 
JO 0.0867 
JO 0.134 
JB 0.932 

JB 1.18 
JBO 0.253 
JB 0.131 

JBO 0.146 
JB 0.222 
JB 0.275 

JBO 0.247 
JBO 0.366 
JB 0.377 
J 0.311 

JBO 0.444 
JBO 0.138 
JB 0.316 
JO 0.137 
JO 0.149 
JB 10.6 
JB 0.709 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:15:50 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Flag 

5.13 POL ng/Kg 
5.13 POL ng/Kg 
5.13 POL ng/Kg 
5.13 POL ng/Kg 
5.13 POL ng/Kg 
5.13 POL ng/Kg 
5.13 POL ng/Kg 
5.13 POL ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.13 POL ng/Kg 
5.13 POL ng/Kg 
5.13 POL ng/Kg 
5.13 POL ng/Kg 
5.13 POL ng/Kg 
1.03 POL ng/Kg 
10.3 POL ng/Kg 

5.49 POL ng/Kg 
5.49 POL ng/Kg 
5.49 POL ng/Kg 
5.49 POL ng/Kg 
5.49 POL ng/Kg 
5.49 POL ng/Kg 
5.49 POL ng/Kg 
5.49 POL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.49 POL ng/Kg 
5.49 POL ng/Kg 
5.49 POL ng/Kg 
5.49 POL ng/Kg 
5.49 POL ng/Kg 
1.10 POL ng/Kg 
1.10 POL ng/Kg 
11.0 POL ng/Kg 

5.63 POL ng/Kg 
5.63 POL ng/Kg 
5.63 POL ng/Kg 
5.63 POL ng/Kg 
5.63 POL ng/Kg 
5.63 POL ng/Kg 
5.63 POL ng/Kg 
5.63 POL ng/Kg 
5.63 POL ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.63 POL ng/Kg 
5.63 POL ng/Kg 
5.63 POL ng/Kg 
5.63 POL ng/Kg 
1.13 POL ng/Kg 
1.13 POL ng/Kg 
11.3 POL ng/Kg 
11.3 POL ng/Kg 

Page 3 of7 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH159 

EDD Filename: PH159_v1 

Sample/D 

SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDF 

Sample/D 

SL-1139-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-15.5-16.5 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-843-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 BERYLLIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

JB 3.30 
JB 0.631 

JBO 0.136 
JBO 0.0693 
JB 0.161 
JB 0.187 
JB 0.134 

JBO 0.194 
JB 0.160 
JO 0.105 
JB 0.242 
JB 0.130 

JBO 0.185 
JO 0.0741 
JB 1.46 

J 0.717 
J 1.30 
J 1.65 
J 3.22 
J 2.96 

J 0.725 
J 1.26 
J 0.264 
J 3.22 
J 3.38 

J 3.37 
J 0.462 
J 1.98 
J 0.271 
J 2.99 
J 4.55 

J 0.712 
J 1.66 
J 2.13 
J 3.30 
J 3.37 

J 0.730 
J 1.03 
J 0.542 
J 3.23 
J 3.22 

J 0.890 
J 0.485 
J 3.28 
J 3.78 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:15:51 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Flag 

5.56 POL ng/Kg 
5.56 POL ng/Kg 
5.56 POL ng/Kg 
5.56 POL ng/Kg 
5.56 POL ng/Kg 
5.56 POL ng/Kg 
5.56 POL ng/Kg 
5.56 POL ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.56 POL ng/Kg 
5.56 POL ng/Kg 
5.56 POL ng/Kg 
5.56 POL ng/Kg 
5.56 POL ng/Kg 
1.11 POL ng/Kg 
11.1 POL ng/Kg 

Flag 

1.07 POL mg/Kg 
10.7 POL mg/Kg 
2.15 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.7 POL mg/Kg 
5.36 POL mg/Kg 

1.06 POL mg/Kg 
10.6 POL mg/Kg 
2.11 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.6 POL mg/Kg 
5.28 POL mg/Kg 

4.47 POL mg/Kg 
1.12 POL mg/Kg 
11.2 POL mg/Kg 

J (all detects) 
2.23 POL mg/Kg 
11.2 POL mg/Kg 
5.58 POL mg/Kg 

1.09 POL mg/Kg 
10.9 POL mg/Kg 
2.18 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.9 POL mg/Kg 
5.45 POL mg/Kg 

1.08 POL mg/Kg 
10.8 POL mg/Kg 
2.16 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.8 POL mg/Kg 
5.40 POL mg/Kg 

1.08 POL mg/Kg 
2.16 POL mg/Kg 

J (all detects) 
10.8 POL mg/Kg 
5.41 POL mg/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOD Filename: PH159_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Me 0 :f:;;;;;SOgO lJ>ZJq#W:Wr!r4;:;;YfiV'-'zfJ::r1J!t,ffi wirPil"r,:"'"jy;>1ill ,,~"I='(+'&R7:<Ky"d A:\Ji)~'CC ~"," ~i,!bz.dL fu ]\::'0;"":; "'"?iiI i.-.- he< yxt:x4T" 4u;;Y ~7 ": s ft%.~ If ",;,tf"l!'il (4 1~~iW",'K?yi7 ",-"%"'<",=,, w ~x 
~/'. "fA" "'''' ",," ,,,)0,, » , 0=:; r 

Matrix: SO 

SampleJD Analyte Units Flag 

Sl-843-SA5B-SB-4.0-S.0 BERYLLIUM 1.01 1.13 PQl mg/Kg 
BORON 3.71 11.3 PQl mg/Kg 
MOLYBDENUM 0.349 2.2S PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
TIN 3.37 11.3 PQl mg/Kg 
Zirconium 4.02 5.63 PQl mg/Kg 

Sl-843-SASB-SB-7.0-8.0 BERYLLIUM 1.10 PQl mg/Kg 
BORON 11.0 PQl mg/Kg 
MOLYBDENUM 2.20 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
TIN 11.0 PQl mg/Kg 

S.S1 PQl mg/Kg 

SamplelD Analyte Flag 

Sl-1139-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 SELENIUM J 0.124 0.429 PQl mg/Kg 
J (all detects) SilVER J 0.0306 0.215 PQl mg/Kg 

Sl-839-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 SELENIUM J 0.145 0.422 PQl mg/Kg 
J (all detects) SilVER J 0.0715 0.211 PQl mg/Kg 

Sl-839-SA5B-SB-15.S-16.S SilVER J 0.0323 0.223 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) THALLIUM J 0.188 0.223 PQl mg/Kg 

Sl-839-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 SilVER J 0.035S 0.218 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 

Sl-839-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 SELENIUM J 0.122 0.432 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) SilVER J 0.0466 0.216 PQl mg/Kg 

Sl-843-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 SELENIUM J 0.184 0.433 PQl mg/Kg 
J (all detects) SilVER J 0.0418 0.216 PQl mg/Kg 

Sl-843-SA5B-SB-4.0-S.0 SELENIUM J 0.130 0.4S1 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) SilVER J 0.09S6 0.225 PQl mg/Kg 

S l-843-SASB-SB-7 .0-8.0 SilVER J 0.0573 0.220 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 

Samp/eJD Flag 

S l-843-SASB-SB-4. O-S.O J (all detects) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-15.5-16.5 EFH (C21-C30) 
EFH (C30-C40) 
EFH (C8-C11) 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 EFH (C21-C30) 

S L -843-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5.0 EFH (C21-C30) 

SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 EFH (C21-C30) 

SamplelD 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 AROCLOR 1248 

S L-843-SA5B-S B-O. 0-0.5 AROCLOR 1248 
AROCLOR 1254 

SL-843-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 AROCLOR 1248 
AROCLOR 1254 

SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 AROCLOR 1248 
AROCLOR 1254 

Lab 
Qual Result 

J 4.6 
J 7.4 
J 4.5 

J 4.2 

J 4.8 

J 5.1 

J 7.8 

J 6.7 
J 7.7 

J 8.6 
J 6.5 

J 14 
J 11 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

5.8 POL mg/Kg 
12 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
5.8 POL mg/Kg 

5.5 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

5.7 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

5.6 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

Flag 

19 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 

19 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
19 POL ug/Kg 

19 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
19 POL ug/Kg 

19 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
19 POL ug/Kg 

U'1"'Fn·'<F~rr~li;lT!i~:rll111!Rllimr:l!l~~.~ 'b"", , ix .", •• ,".m, 'I'. . ,' .. eo: 70, "'" xx ,; II 7?&lY'llJc "" "'v" "'t' ;0 j ~ j0~ yt;;,1}{'.vf1FPca ~1_:"IJ01 "", !t,r~ 1"1"'" if, ,2&i l I, 4!fu1 ] z _,"Ww,] iil1Y" JZ-»m "qNYH ,,~7;./t} '''I~ili' f} '-' rI %'" S; _ 8 ¥: 

Matrix: SO 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

SL-1139-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 ANTHRACENE J 0.67 1.8 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE J 1.3 1.8 POL ug/Kg 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 BENZO(E)PYRENE J 7.2 18 POL ug/Kg 
J (all detects) 

DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE J 0.99 1.8 POL ug/Kg 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-15.5-16.5 1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE J 0.87 1.9 POL ug/Kg 
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE J 1.2 1.9 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
NAPHTHALENE J 1.1 1.9 POL ug/Kg 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 ANTHRACENE J 0.75 1.8 POL ug/Kg 
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE J 0.96 1.8 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE J 1.1 1.8 POL ug/Kg 
NAPHTHALENE J 0.76 1.8 POL ug/Kg 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 ANTHRACENE J 1.6 1.8 POL ug/Kg 
BENZO(E)PYRENE J 4.7 19 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE J 1.5 1.8 POL ug/Kg 
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE J 1.7 1.8 POL ug/Kg 

SL-843-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 ANTHRACENE J 0.55 1.9 POL ug/Kg 
BENZO(A)PYRENE J 1.7 1.9 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE J 1.5 1.9 POL ug/Kg 
PHENANTHRENE J 1.8 1.9 POL ug/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:15:51 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 Page 6 of 7 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH159 

EOO Filename: PH159_v1 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL -843-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 0 BENZO(A)PYRENE 
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 
CHRYSENE 
FLUORANTHENE 
NAPHTHALENE 
PHENANTHRENE 
PYRENE 

SL-843-SA5B-SB-7.0-8.0 BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 
BENZO(A)PYRENE 
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 
PHENANTHRENE 

Lab 
Qual Result 

J 0.95 
J 1.1 
J 1.6 
J 1.1 
J 0.91 
J 1.1 
J 1.4 

J 1.4 
J 1.7 
J 0.74 
J 1.3 
J 1.7 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

3/26/20142:15:51 PM ADR version 1.7.0.207 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

1.9 POL ug/Kg 
1.9 POL ug/Kg 
1.9 POL ug/Kg 
1.9 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.9 POL ug/Kg 
1.9 POL ug/Kg 
1.9 POL ug/Kg 

1.9 POL ug/Kg 
1.9 POL ug/Kg 
1.9 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.9 POL ug/Kg 
1.9 POL ug/Kg 

Page 7of7 



LOC #: 3141384 
SOG #: PH159 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
ADR 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 601 OC/6020N7000) 

Oate:..3lJJ 111 
Page:-.lof~ 

Reviewer: 01....-
2nd Reviewer: stv) 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I Validaiioc A[ea I I Commecis 

I. Technical holding times - Sampling dates: ,ilL( Ilq , 
II. ICP/MS Tune -
III. Calibration -
IV. Blanks A 
V. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis -- . 
VI. Matrix Spike Analysis <)'wJ r<lS>/0 '"'-
VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis tA- O~· (Heir o't:... ~ o\\~{~~\ 
VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

IX. Internal Standard (ICP-MS) 

X. ICP Serial Dilution 

XI. Sample Result Verification 

XII. Overall Assessment of Data 

XIII. Field Duplicates 

XIV. Field Blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: 

1 SL-839-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

2 SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

3 SL-1139-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

4 SL-839-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 

5 SL-839-SA5B-SB-15.5-16.5 

6 SL-843-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

7 SL-843-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

8 SL-843-SA5B-SB-7 .0-8. 0 

9 EB-011414 ~ 

10 SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MS 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

, u V 
N 

N 

5\.-/ 
N 

N 

- (71~) 
Sw &~~Cf fEz F5- 0'4, b\~ (S1>er 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 21 

SL-839-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0DUP 22 

(If J ) 'f'\ ~ (»~ 
23 

fr\<J\) \ 24 

'- Dl)J ....1-
25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: ______________________________________________________________________ _ 

31413B4W.wpd 
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LDC #: 3141384 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 60108/7000) 

Blank units: mg/L Associated sample units: mg/Kg 
1114/14 Soil factor applied __ 1.....,,0:.:::0"-'-x ___ _ 

Field Blank 1 Rinsate 1 Other: Associated 

Sam 

Limitl No qualifiers 

0.18 

Blank units: mg/L Associated sample units: mg/Kg 
Sampling date: 4116/13 Soil factor applied 100x 
•• _. __ ._ ..... ipe: (circle one) Fil.. __ ._ ..... ..... __ .31 Other: , ,---_._._ ..... _ .. , .... '-_. .." -_ .. 
I Analx!e I Blank 10 I Sample Identification 

11~:~~~}; ~~( FB-041613 Action Limit 1 2 3 4 5 6 

>""'''':'i ;·,"!'l (SOG: PH032) 

Mo 0.0132 6.6 0.264 - 2.13 - 1.65 0.542 r 0.271 - 0.485 

Sn 0.0029 1.45 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 

7 ) 

0.349 . O.2~'3 ~ 

Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

31413B4eb.wpd 

page:l.ofL 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 
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•• :. f" -:::. euro inS I Lancaster 
Laboratorien 

7~1-~M?UcJ-:CeJW-

QUALITY ASSURANCE SUMMARY 
FORM 5A(MS/MSD) 
MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE 
SDG No. : PH159 
Matrix: SOIL Level (low/med): LOW 

Background Lab Sample ID: 7336140BKG 
Batch 1d(s): P02037A, P01538A 

Matrix Spike Lab Sample 1D: 7336141MS Matrix Spike Duplicate Lab Sample 1D: 7336142MSD 

BKG Sample MS Sample MSD Sample MS Spike MSD Spike MS MSD Control Limit 
Analyte Mass Result C Result C Result C Added Added Units %R Q %R Q RPD Q %R RPD M 

Aluminum 14331.2287 18005.5099 17947.6455 198.0198 198.0198 MG/KG 1856 1826 0 20P 
Antimony 0.7327 U 34.3238 33.6426 49.5050 49.5050 MG/KG 69 N 68 N 2 75 - 125 20P 
Arsenic 3.9960 19.3485 19.4881 14.8515 14.8515 MG/KG 103 104 1 75 - 125 20P 
Barium 89.9129 295.0198 284.7703 198.0198 198.0198 MG/KG 104 98 4 75-125 20P 
Beryllium 0.6465 B 5.6505 5.6485 4.9505 4.9505 MG/KG 101 101 0 75 - 125 20P 
Boron 1. 5040 B 188.4188 189.2079 198.0198 198.0198 MG/KG 94 95 0 75-125 20P 
Cadmium 0.0752 U 4.1772 4.1614 4.9505 4.9505 MG/KG 84 84 0 75-125 20P 
Calcium 3187.0594 3887.2921 3782.6950 396.0396 396.0396 MG/KG l77 150 3 20P 
Chromium 22.1495 42.1693 43.0881 19.8020 19.8020 MG/KG 101 106 2 75 - 125 20P 
Cobalt 4.8653 51. 8743 50.5653 49.5050 49.5050 MG/KG 95 92 3 75-125 20P 
Copper 15.6772 41. 8832 42.4069 24.7525 24.7525 MG/KG 106 108 1 75 - 125 20P 
Iron 20148.9505 21369.1366 21345.1139 99.0099 99.0099 MG/KG 1232 1208 0 20P 
Lead 5.5624 20.0446 19.9297 14.8515 14.8515 MG/KG 98 97 1 75-125 20P 
Lithium 24.1733 122.9604 121. 7208 99.0099 99.0099 MG/KG 100 99 1 75 - 125 20P 
Magnesium 4311.7426 4783.2752 4779.4485 198.0198 198.0198 MG/KG 238 236 0 20P 
Manganese 289.4842 394.6891 356.9188 49.5050 49.5050 MG/KG 213 136 10 20P 
Mercury 0.0099 U 0.1708 0.1743 0.1583 0.1585 MG/KG 108 110 2 65 - 135 20 CV 
Molybdenum 1.9327 B 185.3921 184.6050 198.0198 198.0198 MG/KG 93 92 0 75-125 20P 
Nickel 11.3842 59.7485 59.2010 49.5050 49.5050 MG/KG 98 97 1 75 - 125 20P 
Phosphorus 313.3564 397.3218 411.8495 99.0099 99.0099 MG/KG 85 99 4 75 - 125 20P 
Potassium 2519.5713 3622.0228 3746.2267 990.0990 990.0990 MG/KG 111 124 3 75-125 20P 
Selenium 78 0.0990 U 2.1960 2.3802 1. 9802 1. 9802 MG/KG 111 120 8 75 - 125 20 MS 
Silver 107 0.0322 B 10.7960 11.1307 9.9010 9.9010 MG/KG 109 112 3 75 - 125 20 MS 
Sodium 159.1188 1121. 0129 1115.8030 990.0990 990.0990 MG/KG 97 97 0 75 - 125 20 P 
Strontium 88 22.0792 32.4950 34.6139 7.9208 7.9208 MG/KG 131 N 158 N 6 75 - 125 20 MS 
Thallium 203 0.2360 0.6715 0.6760 0.3960 0.3960 MG/KG 110 111 1 75 - 125 20 MS 
Tin 3.0000 B 349.1802 346.3465 396.0396 396.0396 MG/KG 87 87 1 75 - 125 20 P 
Titanium 1104.2287 1334.9554 1368.9802 99.0099 99.0099 MG/KG 233 267 3 20 P 
Vanadium 35.3337 88.3030 88.3000 49.5050 49.5050 MG/KG 107 107 0 75 - 125 20 P 
Zinc 50.4871 96.7525 97.4901 49.5050 49.5050 MG/KG 93 95 1 75 - 125 20 P 
Zirconium 3.0634 B 97.9950 

- '--------
97.5257 

'-----
99.0099 99.0099 MG/KG 9~ 

- "----- ~ - 0 75 - 125 20 P 
--- -

Note: Results shown are reported on an as-received basis. 
METHODS: CONCENTRATION QUALIFIERS: 

Cold Vapor P = ICP Atomic Emission Spectrometer CV 
MS = ICP Mass Spectrometry AF Cold Vapor Atomic Fluorescence 

U= Below MDL, B= Below LOQ 
FLAGS: 

N = Matrix Spike OOS, * = Duplicate OOS 



::; eurofins 
Lancaster 
Laboratories 

QUALITY ASSURANCE SUMMARY 
FORM 9 
SERIAL DILUTIONS 
SDG No.: PH159 
Matrix: SOIL Level (low/med): LOW 

Background Lab Sample 10: 7336140BKG 
Batch 10 (s): P02037A 

Serial Dilution Lab Sample 10: 7336140L 

Concentration Units: UG/L 
Initial Sample Serial Dilution 

Analyte Mass Result (I) C Result (S) C % Diff. Q 

Aluminum 144745.4100 149168.7000 3 
Antimony 7.4000 U 37.0000 U 
Arsenic 40.3600 35.3000 B 13 
Barium 908.1200 948.2000 4 
Beryllium 6.5300 B 6.9000 B 6 
Boron 15.l900 B 42.0000 U 100 
Cadmium 0.7600 U 3.8000 U 
Calcium 32189.3000 33359.5500 4 
Chromium 223.7100 234.4000 5 
Cobalt 49.1400 52.3000 6 
Copper 158.3400 168.4000 6 
Iron 203504.4000 197045.3000 3 
Lead 56.1800 43.7000 B 22 
Lithium 244.1500 256.2000 5 
Magnesium 43548.6000 44760.0000 3 
Manganese 2923.7900 3085.0500 6 
Molybdenum 19.5200 B 22.0000 B 13 
Nickel 114.9800 121.6000 6 
Phosphorus 3164.9000 3190.6500 1 
Potassium 25447.6700 26172.2000 3 
Selenium 78 0.5000 U 2.5000 U 
Silver 107 0.1627 B 0.6500 U 100 
Sodium 1607.1000 1629.5000 B 1 
Strontium 88 111.5000 98.2000 12 E 
Thallium 203 1.1920 1.3020 B 9 
Tin 30.3000 B 32.8500 B 8 
Titanium 11152.7100 11791.1500 6 
Vanadium 356.8700 364.6000 2 
Zinc 509.9200 520.1500 2 
Zirconium 30.9400 B 42.0000 U 100 

M 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
MS 
MS 
P 
MS 
MS 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 

NOTE: An E in column Q indicates the presence of a chemical or physical 
interference in the matrix when the % difference is greater than 10%. This 
applies only when (I) is greater than or equal to 50x MOL for ICP, 100x MOL 
for ICP-MS (6020), 50x MOL for ICP-MS (200.8), or 25x MOL for GFAA. 

METHODS: 
P ICP Atomic Emission Spectrometer 

MS = ICP Mass Spectrometry 

CONCENTRATION QUALIFIERS: 
U= Below MOL 
B= Below LOQ 

FLAGS: 
E = Matrix Effects exist as proven by 

al Dilution or Spiked Dilution 



LABORATORY DATA CONSULTANTS, INC. 
2701 Loker Ave. West, Suite 220, Carlsbad, CA 92010 Bus: 760-827-1100 Fax: 760-827-1099 

•••••••••••••• 
LI:JC 

COM July 10, 2014 
555 17th Street, Suite 11 00 
Denver, CO 80202 
ATTN: Mrs. Cherie Zakowski 

SUBJECT: Santa Susana Field Laboratory, FOG Block 1, Data Validation 

Dear Mrs. Zakowski, 

Enclosed are the final validation reports for the fractions listed below. These 
SDGs were received on June 11, 2014. Attachment 1 is a summary of the 
samples that were reviewed for each analysis. 

LDC Project #31964: 

SDG# 

PH172, PH173 

Fraction 

Semivolatiles, Polychlorinated Biphenyls, Metals, Total 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, Total Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons as Extractables, Dioxins/Dibenzofurans, 
Perchlorate 

The data validation was performed under Level Ill & IV guidelines. The analyses 
were validated using the following documents, as applicable to each method: 

• Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory, 
RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit, March 
2009, Revision 4 

• US EPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines 
for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review, CLPNFG, June 2008 

• US EPA, Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines 
for Inorganic Data Review, January 2010 

• USEPA, Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines 
for Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans Data Review, September 
2005 

• EPA SW 846, Third Edition, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid 
Waste, update 1, July 1992; update IIA, August 1993; update II, 
September 1994; update liB, January 1995; update Ill, December 
1996; update lilA, April 1998; IIIB, November 2004; Update IV, 
February 2007 

L:\CDM\SSFL\FDG Block 1\31964COV.wpd 1 



Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Shauna McKellar 
Project Manager/Chemist 

L:\CDM\SSFL\FDG Block 1\31964COV.wpd 2 



2.827 oaaes-CD Attachment 1 

1~o11~· ·;:;.~R~l~'1im; LDC #31964 (eoi\l!:;~~~eral Program~8c~~!Jjillyt~~~ Sant~ .susan~.~,~iij(~:~~g!~tg,ratocyrFDG 131c:)d~1l ;~'.;.:e!~~.i£,11</'u·· · 
I T (4) SVOA Metals 

~DCI SDG# 
DATE I DATE (8270D PCBs & Hg TPH-G TPH-E Dioxins I CL04 
REC'D DUE -SIM) (8082A) SW846)(8015M) (8015M) (16138) (6850) 

I.M~t~i~:'ii~1Lc:.:i~•X; .• .. w I s I w I s I w I s I w I s I w I s I w I s I w Is I w I s I w I s I w I s]w I s I w I s I wl s I w I s I w I §_Jw I s I w I s I w I s 

PH172 ~~~~bl~-~==t=1==t==t=1==t==t=1==t==t=1==t==t=1==t==t=1==t==t=l==t=J PH173 ~ 1 

rotal T/SM 1 I 5 I 1 I 5 I 1 I 5 I 1 I o I 2 I 2 I 1 I 5 I 1 I 4 I o I o I o I o I o I o I o I o I o I o I o I o I o I o I o I o I o I o I o I o I o 134 

Shaded cells indicate Level IV validation (all other cells are ADR review). These sample counts do not include MS/MSD, and DUPs 31964ST-FDG B1.wpd 



Data Validation Report 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Go Backs, Subgroup FDG Block 1 

SDG:PH172 

Prepared for 

CDM Smith 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 

Prepared by 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
2701 Loker Ave West, Suite 220 
Carlsbad, California 92010 

July 10, 2014 



INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level Ill data validation results for samples 
collected on May 7, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 201 0). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8270D 
utilizing Selective lon Monitoring (SIM) 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, and 74718. 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Extractables with and without Silica Gel Clean Up by 
EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 16138 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level Ill 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level Ill data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing calibration 
blanks (ICB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards (dioxins and dibenzofurans only), 
interference check (ICSA and ICSAB) samples, matrix spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSD), 
laboratory duplicates (DUP), laboratory control sample/laboratory control sample duplicates 
(LCS/LCSD), ICP serial dilutions, method blanks, trip blanks, equipment blanks, and field 
blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with the exception of ICB/CCBs, interference 
check samples, and ICP serial dilutions, which were validated manually. Quality assurance 
(QA)/QC criteria specified in the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's 
reference library to assess compliance with project requirements. 

1 



The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above the 
stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level Ill. 

Ill. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level Ill. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of two blanks for metals 
and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected 
(U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were not detected 
or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated blanks were not 
qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

The frequency of analysis was met. 

The criteria for analysis were met. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC 
limits with the exception of two MS/MSD pairs for TPH as extractables and metals. The 
associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated 
(UJ) as applicable. 

VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

Laboratory duplicates (DUP) sample analyses were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. 
Results were within QC limits with the exception of one DUP for metals. The associated sample 
results were qualified as detected estimated (J). The details regarding the qualification of data 
are provided in Enclosure I. 

3 



II 

IV. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

X. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were reviewed for dioxins and dibenzofurans. Percent recoveries (%R) were 
within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution analysis was performed by the laboratory. The analysis criteria were met with 
the following exceptions: 

Associated 
Diluted Sample Analyte %0 (Limits) Samples Flag A or P 

FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Manganese 11 (:;;1 0) All soil samples in SDG J (all detects) 
(SDG PH173) PH172 UJ (all non-detects) A 

The associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J). 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria with the following exceptions: 

Method Sample Compound Finding Flag 

16138 FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 OCDD Sample result exceeded J (all detects) 
calibration range 

The associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J). 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

I Sample I Finding I Flag I A or P I 
All samples in SDG PH172 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

4 



XIV. Field Blank Samples 

No trip blank was collected for this SDG. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH173) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, 
metals, TPH as extractables, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The equipment blank had 
detections for SVOCs, metals, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The sample results were not 
detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the equipment blank, 
therefore no data were qualified. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH 
as extractables, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The field blank had detections for SVOCs, 
metals, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The sample results were not detected or were 
significantly greater than the concentrations found in the field blank, therefore no data were 
qualified. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QNQC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

07-May-2014 FDG-SL-798-SA58-S8-0.0-0. 7457065 N 30508 6010C Ill 

07-May-2014 FDG-SL-798-SA58-S8-0. 0-0. 7457065 N 30508 6020A Ill 

07-May-2014 FDG-SL -798-SA58-S8-0. 0-0. 7457065 N 3546 8015M Ill 

07-May-2014 FDG-SL-798-SA58-S8-0. 0-0. 7457065 N 3546 8082A Ill 

07 -May-2014 FDG-SL-798-SA58-S8-0.0-0. 7457065 N 3546 8270D SIM Ill 

07 -May-2014 FDG-SL -798-SA58-S8-0. 0-0. 7457065 N METHOD 16138 Ill 

07 -May-2014 FDG-SL-798-SA58-S8-0.0-0. 7457065 N METHOD 74718 Ill 

Ill =EPA Level3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV= EPA Level4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Page 1 of 1 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH172 

EDD Filename: PH172_v3 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

Analvte 

ANTIMONY 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

CADMIUM 

COPPER 

MANGANESE 

MOLYBDENUM 

PHOSPHORUS 

POTASSIUM 

TIN 

ZINC 

Zirconium 

CHROMIUM 

Sample JD· FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

!Analvte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID· FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

Analyte 

STRONTIUM 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

Analvte 

1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5n/201412:29:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

4.10 u 0.759 

0.473 J 0.0687 

4.85 J 0.862 

0.450 J 0.0779 

17.6 0.297 

380 0.0851 

0.330 J 0.174 

297 2.96 

2620 8.55 

2.82 J 0.226 

157 0.205 

2.32 J 0.862 

18.7 0.164 

Collected: 5n12014 12:29:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.215 J 0.103 

Collected: 5171201412:29:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

25.8 0.0697 

Collected: 5n/201412:29:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

3.56 JB 0.109 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/8/2014 10:41:01 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

DL 
TyQ_e 

MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.10 PQL mg/Kg UJ Q 

1.03 PQL mg/Kg J z 
10.3 PQL mg/Kg u B 

1.03 PQL mg/Kg J z 
2.05 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

1.03 PQL mg/Kg J E 

2.05 PQL mg/Kg J z 
10.3 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

103 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

10.3 PQL mg/Kg u B 

4.10 PQL mg/Kg J Q,E 

5.13 PQL mg/Kg J z 
3.08 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.410 PQL mg/Kg J z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL T~e Units Qual Code 

0.410 PQL mg/Kg J A,Q 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL TyQ_e Units Qual Code 

4.90 PQL ng/Kg J z 

Page 1 of 4 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH172 

EDD Filename: PH172_v3 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

Analyte 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDD 

1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

2,3,4, 7,8-PECDF 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 

OCDD 

Collected: 5171201412:29:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

3.98 JB 0.105 

4.30 JQ 0.158 

4.15 J 0.0873 

2.16 JB 0.0844 

0.173 J 0.0931 

9400 BE 0.120 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.90 PQL ng/Kg J z 
4.90 PQL ng/Kg J z 
4.90 PQL ng/Kg J z 
4.90 PQL ng/Kg J z 

0.980 PQL ng/Kg J z 
9.80 PQL ng/Kg J *XI 

e D lief D .}"VJ~ '1:;1;:;$t>B4Bt•;¢;h£'riii,)hb'::"y: 7"''iljf""''J%;<:""7 f;ji'"' ,,/t)f~:el"\':W?~~wt»d>d'7fl"1'7-" '"*"'tllil'"'"'"';::":vw1J' p g,!;hi~ii!lf, "-;.;~""''> ~po»XS.,'0! 

Method: 8015M Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 5/7/201412:29:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 8.5 2.0 MDL 5.1 PQL mg/Kg J Q,Q 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 8.9 J 4.1 MDL 10 PQL mg/Kg J Z,Q,Q 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 5/7/201412:29:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code .. 
EFH (C21-C30) 19 2.0 MDL 5.1 PQL mg/Kg J Q,Q 

EFH (C30-C40) 38 4.1 MDL 10 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 5/7/2014 12:29:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

Aroclor 5460 30 J 10 MDL 34 PQL ug/Kg J z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/8/2014 10:41:01 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 2 of 4 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH172 

EDD Filename: PH172_v3 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-798-SASB-SB-0.0-0.5 

'Analyte 

ACENAPHTHENE 

Butylbenzylphthalate 

Di-n-octylphthalate 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

,, 

Collected: 5/7/2014 12:29:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.98 J 0.67 

9.0 J 6.1 

10 J 6.1 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/8/2014 10:41:01 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.7 POL ug/Kg J z 
18 PQL ug/Kg J z 
18 PQL ug/Kg J z 

Page 3 of 4 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH172 

EDD Filename: PH172_v3 

Reason Code Legend 

Reason Code Description 

*XI Exceeded Calibration Range 

A ICP Serial Dilution 

B Method Blank Contamination 

E Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

E Matrix Spike Precision 

Q Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Lower Estimation 

Q Matrix Spike Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Upper Estimation 

s SurrogatefTracer Recovery Upper Estimation 

z Reporting Limit Trace Value 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/8/2014 10:41:01 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Page 4 of 4 



Enclosure I 

Level Ill ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH172 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH172 

EDD Filename: PH172_ v3 

BLK1320B371105 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4, 7 ,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4, 7 ,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6, 7 ,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6, 7 ,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3, 7 ,8,9-HXCDF 

7,8-HXCDF 
,8-PECDF 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

0.0581 ng/Kg 
0.0343 ng/Kg 
0.0389 ng/Kg 
0.0350 ng/Kg 
0.0250 ng/Kg 
0.0308 ng/Kg 
0.0281 ng/Kg 
0.0270 ng/Kg 
0.0180 ng/Kg 
0.466 ng/Kg 
0.146 ng/Kg 

FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

/Viethoi:J: ""~~ """'"""'601""0C"''""' &§t-f?Q' ·n:&t'i1At,1h'%~'@'% ,~= !!}"-"0!ft}l;%''8V'W"&:rD?Bi11ffo/~ir!@%f~"m;,*~?t'FThr&~~~~~""-~ • 1 ~ " , * '1 I i , " l " ""~ 

Matrix: SO 

Method Blank 
!Analysis Date 

Associated 
Sample ID Analyte Result Samples 

v"~ 

P13437DB222025 5/15/2014 8:25:00 PM BORON 1.15 mg/Kg FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 
CALCIUM 13.6 mg/Kg 
TIN 1.35mg/Kg 
ZINC 0.568 mg/Kg 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

~ 

FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) BORON 4.85 mg/Kg 4.85U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) TIN 2.82 mg/Kg 2.82U mg/Kg 

Methoi:J: so2o:A' 
r,, '. ~~ - - ~-""1" ;c" "'""'"= "'~e~==--1---,~~~!r'i4M1l""""~~"'""E""'"?§:r:r:v"VX"ff27ffi~"'il~{%Y"7-"2ftf?~flW•T~"fl9.,.aliW~~!Rf?i??%~ 

Matrix: so 
Method Blank 
Sample ID Analysis Date Analyte 

"' " 
P13437DB220455A 5/16/2014 4:55:00 AM STRONTIUM 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/8/2014 9:22:17 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

I 
Associated 

Result Samples .. 
I 0.0750 mg/Kg FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

Page 1 of 1 



Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH172 

EDD Filename: PrepPH172_v3 

etfiflil~;!i!? • .,.))% "'~"':?"/~ 7 r-":&:f:t"JI ?!' I 

Matrix: so 

QC SampleiD 
(Associated 

'" ~ "% "%I 

Samples) Compound 

FOG -SL-798 -SASB -SB -0.0- EFH (C15-C20) 
O.SMS EFH (C21-C30) 
FOG -SL -798 -SASB -SB -0.0- EFH (C30-C40) 
O.SMSO 
(FOG -SL-798-SA58 -SB-0.0-0.5) 

FOG -SL-798-SASB -SB-0.0- EFH (C21-C30) SG 
O.SMS EFH (C30-C40) SG 
FOG -SL-798-SA5B -SB-0.0-
0.5MSO 
(FOG-SL-798-SA58 -SB-0.0-0.5) 

ji?' J 3£;;7:::'0,6" 

MS 
%R 

-
250 
134 

182 
-

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

iifllii!l1 v J" v"' &, <? 
7

' \,- ;:/', 'MS2 L , =,., J!' 
'v 

x'¥1, ¢;i'!h t-fb"\~ ';;_'R~i 0't *: \" r;?t rr""w "f " ~1 p / ~";,$)\Iilli, 

MSD %R RPD Affected 
%R Limits jl..imits) Compounds Flag 

130 49.00-123.00 - EFH (C15-C20) 
137 49.00-123.00 33 (20.00) EFH (C21-C30) 
185 49.00-123.00 - EFH (C30-C40) J (all detects) 

- 49.00-123.00 30 (20.00) EFH (C21-C30) 
149 49.00-123.00 22 (20.00) EFH (C30-C40) 

J(all detects) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/10/2014 7:29:30AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH172 

EDD Filename: PrepPH172_v3 

SampleiD 

FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-O.O- 1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
0.5 1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 

SampleiD Analyte 

FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-O.O- BERYLLIUM 
0.5 BORON 

SampleiD 

FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-
0.5 

CADMIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 

Reporting Limit Outliers 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Flag 

J (all detects) 

Flag 

J (all detects) 

Flag 

J (all detects) 

lf!li'1111ilillt·"'~ -~a ··.x. O'"'ft'JI:'"ih • .• • "~ ~- • " • . * . ~ . , Me 110 ! x 0-"11. ~' f1£ttr x " z+ A '" "'"'"' rf:;]'*<¥ 2P-"] &F\ x, " : /It"' t r ]s"' ~u "' } ~ it 1 ~4"' In "" ' '"" R"ffl; tlhi. \t~ \K,/lt'iif"'"' "s ;a z J?g• • 4"' -,"' zF!P~"""' pa" '"« 7' W*' W"' 
)/''' ' ,,, " 7 I "' "' / 

Matrix: SO 

SampleiD 

FDG-SL-798-SA5B-SB-0.0-
0.5 

IAnalyte I 
Lab I 
Qual 

IAroclor 5460 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/10/2014 7:31:03AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Result 

30 

!

Reporting I 
Limit _I 

I 34 I 
RL 

Type 

PQL 

1 Units I Flag 

I ug/Kg I J (all detects) 

Page 1 of 2 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH172 

EDD Filename: PrepPH172_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

e cl€1~ ~ ', D ~ IN! , , ,, ?+ •,Vz ::'"""' "':;0 r ;':' >tb ""'~ ,, 
' c..c,~05"'wiltw?0%"'2~J'""F<~i"1 1 ""' w 7 J',"X%)$~"'W'JH' "-or" ,v"-'"o0" ,l. f&)-L ,0"'""1,., ;'''yiiE<=' f" ~tt"sb®l"Z;tvz~ :~~U: ~ 7 F*'03@JK', 

Matrix: so 
Lab Reporting RL 

SampleiD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FDG-SL-798-SASB-SB-0.0- ACENAPHTHENE J 0.98 1.7 PQL ug/Kg 
0.5 Butylbenzylphthalate J 9.0 18 PQL ug/Kg J (all detects) 

Di-n-octylphthalate J 10 18 PQL ug/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/10/2014 7:31:03 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 2 of 2 



LDC #: 31964A4 
SDG#: PH172 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
ADR 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 601 OC/6020N7000) 

Date: (d/{;,/tlf 
Page:~­

Reviewer: c/l--
2nd Reviewer: ye:::o_ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

Validation Area Comments 

I. Technical holding times A Sampling dates: ? I 7 11'-1 
-

II. ICP/MS Tune 

Ill. Calibration -
IV. Blanks A f\O 01rJ~ ~J. cl-~ -~Icc~ 

.... 
v. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis -
VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

IX. Internal Standard (ICP-MS) 

X. Furnace Atomic Absorption QC 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

XII. Sample Result Verification 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

XV Field Blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: . \ so, 
1 FDG-SL-SA5B-SB-O. 0-0.5 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

S'MJ f"\S /v C ::ea.- ?t-\ l/3) 
SMV' \J.D ~L 

' N 

N 

N 

sw (see_<?+\- \1) ) S(: II%) .. ~ /LJ:Jffi- (A-) 
............. 

N 

N 

fV 

kSW f<O:::-
ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

' t:;~-oSD~\Y ( ~ rT~) 
D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 

/ 

'"F\)-= 'f\)- 0~ \~ \ ~ 
EB = Equipment blank (_p~J:Y~ ) 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: ______________________________________________________________________ _ 

31964A4W.wpd 



LDC #: 31964A4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 601 OC) 

Blank units: mgiL Associated sample units:-'-m'""q:o.:.I.:....:K:.:o.g __ _ Reason: F 
Sampling date: 518/14 Soil factor applied 100x 

I ·-·- -·-......... ·--·-I Other: ~ ·----·-~-- --·.. . ........... . ... __ .. 
Sample Identification 

1 Action Limit No Qualifiers 

B 0.0084 0.0042 

Mn 0.0013 0.0007 

Zn 0.0031 0.00155 

Blank units: !D.9L.!:._ Associated sample units:-'-m'""g:o.:./.:....:K:.:o.g __ _ Reason: F 
5/13/14 Soil factor applied 1 OOx 

Field Blank I Rinsate I Other 

Zn II 0.0030 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

31964A4eb_FDGblock1.wpd 

Page:_fofL 

Reviewer: CYZ--
2nd Reviewer: ~ 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level IV data validation results for samples 
collected on May 8, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 201 0). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8270D 
utilizing Selective lon Monitoring (SIM) 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, 7470A and 74718 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
TPH as Extractables with and without Silica Gel Clean Up by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 16138 
Perchlorate by EPA Method 6850 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Please note that the field sample IDs had to be truncated due to database 
limitations. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment II. Level Ill 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. Level IV DVRs are presented in 
Enclosure II. 

All sample results were subjected to Level IV data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing 
calibrations, initial and continuing calibration blanks (ICB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards, 
interference check (ICSA and ICSAB) samples, matrix spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSD), 
laboratory duplicates (DUP), laboratory control sample/laboratory control sample duplicates 
(LCS/LCSD), ICP serial dilutions, method blanks, trip blanks, equipment blanks, field blanks, 
field duplicate samples, and the raw data to confirm sample quantitation and identification. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with exception of the initial and continuing 
calibrations, ICB/CCBs, interference check samples, internal standards (except dioxins), and 
ICP serial dilutions, which were validated manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria 
specified in the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to 
assess compliance with project requirements. 

1 



The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above the 
stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

All criteria for the initial calibration of each method were met. 

Ill. Continuing Calibration 

All criteria for the initial calibration verifications and continuing calibration of each method were 
met with the exception of several SVOCs. The associated sample results were qualified as 
detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated (UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the 
qualification of data are provided in Enclosure II. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of several blanks for 
SVOCs, metals, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified 
as non-detected (U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that 
were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated 
blanks were not qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosures I and II. 

No contaminant concentrations were detected in the initial or continuing calibration blanks with 
the exception of several metals. The associated sample results were not detected or were 
significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated blanks, therefore no data 
were qualified. The details are presented in Enclosure II. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

The frequency of analysis was met. 

The criteria for analysis were met. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC 
limits with the exception of one MS/MSD pair for SVOCs, metals, and dioxins and 
dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non­
detected estimated (UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the qualification of data are 
provided in Enclosures I and II. 
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VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

Laboratory duplicates (DUP) sample analyses were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. 
Results were within QC limits with the exception of one DUP for manganese. The associated 
sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J). The details regarding the qualification 
of data are provided in Enclosures I and II. 

IX. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of several 
LCS/LCSD pairs for SVOCs, metals, and PCBs. The associated sample results were qualified 
as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimates (UJ) as applicable. The details regarding 
the qualification of data are provided in Enclosures I and II. 

X. Internal Standards 

All internal standard areas and retention times or percent recoveries were within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution analysis was performed by the laboratory. The analysis criteria were met with 
the exception of strontium. The associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated 
(J). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure II. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria with the exception of two dioxins which 
exceeded their calibration ranges in two samples. The associated sample results were qualified 
as detected estimated (J). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosure II. 

The RPD between columns for Aroclor-1254 for one sample was not within QC limits. The 
sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J). The details regarding the qualification 
of data are provided in Enclosure II. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

I Sample I Finding I Flag I 
All samples in SDG PH173 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) 

XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

One field duplicate pair was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, dioxins and 
dibenzofurans, and perchlorate. All RPDs were within QC limits with the exception of SVOCs, 
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metals, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as 
detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated (UJ) as applicable. The field duplicate result 
comparisons are provided in Enclosures I and II. 

XIV. Field Blank Samples 

No trip blank was collected for this SDG. 

One equipment blank was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH as gasoline, 
TPH as extractables, dioxins and dibenzofurans, and perchlorate. The equipment blank had 
detections for SVOCs, metals and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results 
were qualified as non-detected (U) due to equipment blank contamination as applicable. The 
sample results that were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations 
found in the equipment blanks were not qualified. The equipment blank outlier reports are 
presented in Enclosures I and II. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, 
dioxins and dibenzofurans and perchlorate. The field blank had detections for SVOCs, metals 
and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were not detected or were 
significantly greater than the concentrations found in the equipment blanks, therefore no data 
were qualified. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QA/QC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions noted in the above 
sections. All data are deemed useable for the intended use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 



Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

08-May-2014 SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 7457969 N 3050B 6010C IV 

08-May-2014 SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 7457969 N 3050B 6020A IV 

08-May-2014 SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 7457969 N 3546 8082A IV 

08-May-2014 SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 7457969 N 3546 8270D SIM IV 

08-May-2014 SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 7457969 N METHOD 1613B IV 

08-May-2014 SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 7457969 N METHOD 6850 IV 

08-May-2014 SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 7457969 N METHOD 7471B IV 

08-May-2014 SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 7457970 N 3050B 6010C IV 

08-May-2014 SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 7457970 N 3050B 6020A IV 

08-May-2014 SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 7457970 N 3546 8082A IV 

08-May-2014 SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 7457970 N 3546 8270D SIM IV 

08-May-2014 SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 7457970 N METHOD 1613B IV 

08-May-2014 SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 7457970 N METHOD 6850 IV 

08-May-2014 SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 7457970 N METHOD 7471B IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 7457971 N 3050B 6010C IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 7457971 N 3050B 6020A IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 7457971 N 3546 8082A IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 7457971 N 3546 8270D SIM IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 7457971 N METHOD 1613B IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 7457971 N METHOD 6850 IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 7457971 N METHOD 7471B IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 7457972 MS 3050B 6010C IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 7457972 MS 3050B 6020A IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 7457972 MS 3546 8082A IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 7457972 MS 3546 8270D SIM IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 7457972 MS METHOD 1613B IV 

Ill =EPA Level3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV= EPA Level4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5MS 7457972 MS METHOD 6850 IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5MS 7457972 MS METHOD 74718 IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5MSD 7457973 MSD 30508 6010C IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5MSD 7457973 MSD 30508 6020A IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5MSD 7457973 MSD 3546 8082A IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5MSD 7457973 MSD 3546 8270D SIM IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5MSD 7457973 MSD METHOD 16138 IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5MSD 7457973 MSD METHOD 6850 IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5MSD 7457973 MSD METHOD 74718 IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5DUP 7457974 DUP 30508 6010C IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5DUP 7457974 DUP 30508 6020A IV 

08-May-2014 SL-749-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5DUP 7457974 DUP METHOD 74718 IV 

08-May-2014 SL-1 049-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5 7457975 FD 30508 6010C IV 

08-May-2014 SL-1 049-SA5C-S8-0. 0-0.5 7457975 FD 30508 6020A IV 

08-May-2014 SL-1 049-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5 7457975 FD 3546 8082A IV 

08-May-2014 SL-1 049-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5 7457975 FD 3546 8270D SIM IV 

08-May-2014 SL-1 049-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5 7457975 FD METHOD 16138 IV 

08-May-2014 SL-1 049-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5 7457975 FD METHOD 6850 IV 

08-May-2014 SL-1049-SA5C-S8-0.0-0.5 7457975 FD METHOD 74718 IV 

08-May-2014 E8-050814 7457968 E8 3005A 6010C IV 

08-May-2014 E8-050814 7457968 E8 3510C 8015M IV 

08-May-2014 E8-050814 7457968 E8 3510C 8082A IV 

08-May-2014 E8-050814 7457968 E8 3510C 8270D SIM IV 

08-May-2014 E8-050814 7457968 E8 50308 8015M IV 

08-May-2014 E8-050814 7457968 E8 Gen Prep 6850 IV 

08-May-2014 E8-050814 7457968 E8 M3010A 6020A IV 

Ill =EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV= EPA Level4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

08-May-2014 EB-050814 7457968 EB METHOD 16138 IV 

08-May-2014 EB-050814 7457968 EB METHOD 7470A IV 

08-May-2014 EB-050814MSD P457968M241844A MSD Gen Prep 6850 IV 

08-May-2014 EB-050814MS P457968R241831 A MS Gen Prep 6850 IV 

Ill= EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV= EPA Level4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PrepPH173_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Sample ID: EB-050814 Collected: 51812014 3:00:00 PM Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BORON 0.0084 J 0.0084 MDL 0.100 POL mg/L J z 
ZINC 0.0031 J 0.0020 MDL 0.0400 POL mg/L u B 

MANGANESE 0.0013 J 0.00083 MDL 0.0100 POL mg/L u B 

elhoct "Dey Jjf: ~t";rJ:tifUJ "~. lt?"=m ?""M~qpr",_~,"';-::lf" r'i:Sz~i";;'!%%!4:,,.,,.,., l]jf1t:•ltf.,."',~, ,J'ft¥"'c(; *, 1Mt K ;z:z"';; "':;,r;j"" ~o±'~,~J"k; "'A.;x;c";;" "rl Sfi 

ethod: 6010C Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 5/8/2014 2:00:00 PM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ANTIMONY 4.15 Li 0.768 MDL 4.15 POL mg/Kg UJ 0 

BERYLLIUM 0.562 J 0.0695 MDL 1.04 POL mg/Kg J z 
BORON 1.59 J 0.871 MDL 10.4 POL mg/Kg u B, F 

CALCIUM 5940 3.47 MDL 20.7 POL mg/Kg J FD 

CHROMIUM 17.1 0.166 MDL 3.11 POL mg/Kg J 0 

COPPER 10.6 0.301 MDL 2.07 POL mg/Kg J 0 

MANGANESE 256 0.0861 MDL 1.04 POL mg/Kg J E 

MOLYBDENUM 2.07 u 0.176 MDL 2.07 POL mg/Kg UJ FD 

PHOSPHORUS 259 3.00 MDL 10.4 POL mg/Kg J 0 

POTASSIUM 2160 8.65 MDL 104 POL mg/Kg J 0 

SODIUM 76.4 J 17.3 MDL 104 POL mg/Kg J z 
TIN 2.73 J 0.228 MDL 10.4 POL mg/Kg u B 

ZINC 49.7 0.207 MDL 4.15 POL mg/Kg J O,E 

Zirconium 3.13 J 0.871 MDL 5.19 POL mg/Kg J z 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 5/8/2014 9:40:00 AM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analvte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ANTIMONY 4.23 u 0.783 MDL 4.23 POL mg/Kg UJ 0 

BERYLLIUM 0.814 J 0.0709 MDL 1.06 POL mg/Kg J z 
BORON 3.72 J 0.888 MDL 10.6 POL mg/Kg u B,F 

CADMIUM 0.403 J 0.0804 MDL 1.06 POL mg/Kg J z 
CHROMIUM 21.7 0.169 MDL 3.17 POL mg/Kg J 0 

COPPER 25.5 0.307 MDL 2.12 POL mg/Kg J 0 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PrepPH173_v3 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
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Method: 601 OC Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 51812014 9:40:00 AM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Ana/yte Result Qual DL TyfJ_e RL Type Units Qual Code 

MANGANESE 387 0.0878 MDL 1.06 PQL mg/Kg j E 

MOLYBDENUM 0.399 j 0.180 MDL 2.12 PQL mg/Kg j z 
PHOSPHORUS 373 3.06 MDL 10.6 PQL mg/Kg j Q 

POTASSIUM 2630 8.82 MDL 106 PQL mg/Kg j Q 

SODIUM 95.9 j 17.7 MDL 106 PQL mg/Kg j z 
TIN 3.04 j 0.233 MDL 10.6 PQL mg/Kg u B 

ZINC 178 0.212 MDL 4.23 PQL mg/Kg j Q,E 

Zirconium 3.76 j 0.888 MDL 5.29 PQL mg/Kg j z 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 Collected: 5181201411:05:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ANTIMONY 4.08 u 0.755 MDL 4.08 PQL mg/Kg UJ Q 

BERYLLIUM 0.400 j 0.0684 MDL 1.02 PQL mg/Kg j z 
BORON 1.16 j 0.857 MDL 10.2 PQL mg/Kg u B,F 

CADMIUM 0.247 j 0.0775 MDL 1.02 PQL mg/Kg j z 
CHROMIUM 11.9 0.163 MDL 3.06 PQL mg/Kg j Q 

COPPER 10.2 0.296 MDL 2.04 PQL mg/Kg j Q 

MANGANESE 377 0.0847 MDL 1.02 PQL mg/Kg j E 

MOLYBDENUM 0.209 j 0.173 MDL 2.04 PQL mg/Kg j z 
PHOSPHORUS 210 2.95 MDL 10.2 PQL mg/Kg j Q 

POTASSIUM 1290 8.51 MDL 102 PQL mg/Kg j Q 

SODIUM 64.9 j 17.0 MDL 102 PQL mg/Kg j z 
TIN 2.38 j 0.224 MDL 10.2 PQL mg/Kg u B 

ZINC 90.6 0.204 MDL 4.08 PQL mg/Kg j Q,E 

Zirconium 2.15 j 0.857 MDL 5.10 PQL mg/Kg j z 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 5/8/20141:30:00 PM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ANTIMONY 4.05 u 0.749 MDL 4.05 PQL mg/Kg UJ Q 

BERYLLIUM 0.572 j 0.0678 MDL 1.01 PQL mg/Kg j z 
BORON 1.77 j 0.850 MDL 10.1 PQL mg/Kg u B, F 

CALCIUM 3330 3.38 MDL 20.2 PQL mg/Kg j FD 

CHROMIUM 16.7 0.162 MDL 3.04 PQL mg/Kg j Q 

* denotes a non-reportable result 
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Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PrepPH173_v3 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

~nalyte 

COPPER 

MANGANESE 

MOLYBDENUM 

PHOSPHORUS 

POTASSIUM 

SODIUM 

TIN 

ZINC 

Zirconium 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

~nalyte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

Jlnalyte 

SILVER 

STRONTIUM 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

Analyte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

~nalyte 

SILVER 

STRONTIUM 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Data Qualifier Summary 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Collected: 51812014 1:30:00 PM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
"'"' 

11.8 0.294 MDL 2.02 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

304 0.0840 MDL 1.01 PQL mg/Kg J E 

0.442 J 0.172 MDL 2.02 PQL mg/Kg J Z, FD 

274 2.93 MDL 10.1 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

2330 8.44 MDL 101 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

88.5 J 16.9 MDL 101 PQL mg/Kg J z 
2.99 J 0.223 MDL 10.1 PQL mg/Kg u B 

75.8 0.202 MDL 4.05 PQL mg/Kg J Q,E 

3.11 J 0.850 MDL 5.06 PQL mg/Kg J z 

Collected: 51812014 2:00:00 PM Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.160 J 0.104 MDL 0.415 PQL mg/Kg J z 

Collected: 5/8/2014 2:00:00 PM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Tvpe RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.0444 J 0.0270 MDL 0.207 PQL mg/Kg J z 
27.3 0.0705 MDL 0.415 PQL mg/Kg J Q,A 

Collected: 5/8/2014 9:40:00 AM Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.270 J 0.106 MDL 0.423 PQL mg/Kg J z 

Collected: 51812014 9:40:00 AM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.137 J 0.0275 MDL 0.212 PQL mg/Kg J z 
58.4 0.0719 MDL 0.423 PQL mg/Kg J Q,A 
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Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PrepPH173_v3 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 

Analyte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 

Analyte 

SILVER 

STRONTIUM 

THALLIUM 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

Analvte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

[Analyte 

SILVER 

STRONTIUM 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

IAnalyte 

MERCURY 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

[Analyte 

MERCURY 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Collected: 5181201411:05:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.127 J 0.102 MDL 0.408 PQL mg/Kg J z 

Collected: 5/812014 11 :05:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.0375 J 0.0265 MDL 0.204 PQL mgiKg J z 
26.7 0.0694 MDL 0.408 PQL mgiKg J Q,A 

0.126 J 0.0306 MDL 0.204 PQL mgiKg J z 

Collected: 51812014 1:30:00 PM Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.152 J 0.101 MDL 0.405 PQL mgiKg J z 

Collected: 518120141:30:00 PM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Ty12_e Units Qual Code 

0.0300 J 0.0263 MDL 0.202 PQL mgiKg J z 
28.7 0.0688 MDL 0.405 PQL mgiKg J Q,A 

Collected: 51812014 2:00:00 PM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.0170 u 0.0102 MDL 0.0170 PQL mg/Kg UJ FD 

Collected: 518120141:30:00 PM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.0139 J 0.0101 MDL 0.0168 PQL mgiKg J Z, FD 
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Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PrepPH173_v3 

Sample ID: EB-050814 

Analyt_e 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

1 ,2, 3,4, 7,8-HxCDD 

1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

OCDD 

OCDF 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

lAnalyte 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

1 ,2,3,4, 7,8-HxCDD 

1 ,2,3,4, 7 ,8-HXCDF 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 

1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 

1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDD 

1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 

2,3,7,8-TCDF 

OCDD 

OCDF 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Collected: 51812014 3:00:00 PM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.216 JBQ 0.0954 MDL 9.70 PQL pg/L u B 

0.224 JB 0.0496 MDL 9.70 PQL pg/L u B 

0.205 JB 0.0554 MDL 9.70 PQL pg/L u B 

0.146 JQ 0.142 MDL 9.70 PQL pg/L J z 
0.131 JBQ 0.0872 MDL 9.70 PQL pg/L u B 

0.146 JBQ 0.0839 MDL 9.70 PQL pg/L u B 

0.312 JBQ 0.0880 MDL 9.70 PQL pg/L u B 

0.114 JQ 0.0799 MDL 9.70 PQL pgiL J z 
1.06 JBQ 0.132 MDL 19.4 PQL pgiL u B 

0.824 JB 0.134 MDL 19.4 PQL pgiL u B 

Collected: 51812014 2:00:00 PM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

24.2 B 0.0709 MDL 5.22 PQL ng/Kg J FD 

2.75 JB 0.0271 MDL 5.22 PQL ng/Kg J Z,FD 

0.483 JB 0.0371 MDL 5.22 PQL ng/Kg J Z, FD 

0.202 J 0.0686 MDL 5.22 PQL ng/Kg J Z, FD 

0.133 J 0.0515 MDL 5.22 PQL ngiKg J Z, FD 

0.758 JB 0.0697 MDL 5.22 PQL ngiKg J Z, FD 

0.272 JQ 0.0491 MDL 5.22 PQL ngiKg J Z, FD 

0.567 JB 0.0704 MDL 5.22 PQL ngiKg J Z, FD 

0.138 JBQ 0.0572 MDL 5.22 PQL ngiKg UJ B, FD 

0.131 JB 0.0801 MDL 5.22 PQL ng/Kg UJ B, FD 

0.0849 JBQ 0.0307 MDL 5.22 PQL ng/Kg UJ B, FD 

0.363 JQ 0.0495 MDL 5.22 PQL ng/Kg J Z, FD 

0.241 JB 0.0285 MDL 5.22 PQL ngiKg J Z, FD 

1.04 u 0.0604 MDL 1.04 PQL ngiKg UJ FD 

1.04 u 0.0394 MDL 1.04 PQL ngiKg UJ FD 

161 B 0.0632 MDL 10.4 PQL ng/Kg J FD 

6.53 JB 0.0471 MDL 10.4 PQL ng/Kg J Z, FD 
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Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PrepPH173_v3 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

~nalyte 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 

1 ,2,3, 7 ,8-PECDF 

2,3,4, 7 ,8-PECDF 

2,3,7,8-TCDF 

OCDD 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 

Analyte 

1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

1 ,2,3,6, 7 ,8-HXCDF 

1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDD 

1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 

2,3,7,8-TCDF 

OCDD 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

Analyte 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 

1 ,2,3,4,6, 7 ,8-HPCDF 

1 ,2,3,4, 7 ,8,9-HPCDF 

1 ,2,3,4, 7 ,8-HxCDD 

1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 

1 ,2,3, 7,8,9-HXCDF 

1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDD 

1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

2,3,4, 7 ,8-PECDF 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Collected: 51812014 9:40:00 AM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

2670 BE 0.283 MDL 5.30 PQL ngiKg J *XI 

1.75 JB 0.0897 MDL 5.30 PQL ngiKg J z 
3.07 JB 0.0814 MDL 5.30 PQL ngiKg J z 
0.630 J 0.146 MDL 1.06 PQL ngiKg J z 
26100 BE 0.171 MDL 10.6 PQL ngiKg J *XI 

Collected: 51812014 11 :05:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code ,. 

3.42 J 0.103 MDL 5.04 PQL ng/Kg J z 
4.44 J 0.0971 MDL 5.04 PQL ng/Kg J z 
4.52 JB 0.236 MDL 5.04 PQL ng/Kg J z 

0.761 JB 0.0713 MDL 5.04 PQL ng/Kg J z 
1.50 JB 0.0672 MDL 5.04 PQL ng/Kg J z 

0.353 JBQ 0.127 MDL 1.01 PQL ng/Kg u B 

0.264 J 0.101 MDL 1.01 PQL ng/Kg J z 
10200 BE 0.138 MDL 10.1 PQL ng/Kg J *XI 

Collected: 518/2014 1:30:00 PM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL TJ'f!_e RL Type Units Qual Code 

572 B 0.137 MDL 5.20 PQL ng/Kg J FD 

29.6 B 0.0637 MDL 5.20 PQL ng/Kg J Q,Q,FD 

2.47 JB 0.0724 MDL 5.20 PQL ng/Kg J Z, FD 

3.04 J 0.106 MDL 5.20 PQL ng/Kg J Z, FD 

0.945 J 0.0755 MDL 5.20 PQL ng/Kg J Z, FD 

22.1 B 0.104 MDL 5.20 PQL ng/Kg J FD 

1.11 JQ 0.0702 MDL 5.20 PQL ng/Kg J Z, FD 

8.42 B 0.102 MDL 5.20 PQL ng/Kg J FD 

0.322 JBQ 0.0749 MDL 5.20 PQL ng/Kg UJ B, FD 

1.87 JB 0.162 MDL 5.20 PQL ng/Kg J Z,FD 

0.388 JBQ 0.0468 MDL 5.20 PQL ng/Kg J Z,FD 

1.84 J 0.0698 MDL 5.20 PQL ng/Kg J Z, FD 

0.460 JBQ 0.0422 MDL 5.20 PQL ng/Kg J Z,FD 

0.176 JB 0.104 MDL 1.04 PQL ng/Kg UJ B,FD 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/10/2014 7:26:15 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 6 of 10 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH173 

EOO Filename: PrepPH173_v3 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

~nalyte 

2,3,7,8-TCDF 

OCDD 

OCDF 

Sample ID: EB-050814 

~nalvte 

AROCLOR 1242 

AROCLOR 1248 

AROCLOR 1254 

AROCLOR 1260 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

Analyte 

AROCLOR 1254 

AROCLOR 1260 

Aroclor 5460 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Collected: 51812014 1:30:00 PM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.150 JQ 0.0612 MDL 1.04 PQL ng/Kg J Z, FD 

3460 B 0.0854 MDL 10.4 PQL ng/Kg J FD 

66.6 B 0.0480 MDL 10.4 PQL ng/Kg J Q,Q, FD 

Collected: 51812014 3:00:00 PM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.41 u 0.081 MDL 0.41 PQL ug/L UJ L,E 

0.41 u 0.081 MDL 0.41 PQL ug/L UJ L,E 

0.41 u 0.081 MDL 0.41 PQL ug/L UJ L,E 

0.41 u 0.12 MDL 0.41 PQL ug/L UJ L,E 

Collected: 51812014 9:40:00 AM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

11 J 4.7 MDL 18 PQL ug/Kg J Z, *XIII 

11 J 4.2 MDL 18 PQL ug/Kg J z 
19 J 11 MDL 36 PQL ug/Kg J z 

Method: 82700 SIM Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID: EB-050814 Collected: 5/8/2014 3:00:00 PM Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ACENAPHTHENE 0.016 J 0.010 MDL 0.051 PQL ug/L J z 
ACENAPHTHYLENE 0.021 J 0.010 MDL 0.051 PQL ug/L J z 
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 1.0 u 0.051 MDL 1.0 PQL ug/L UJ L,E 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PrepPH173_v3 

Sample ID: EB-050814 

Analyte 

Diethylphthalate 

Di-n-butylphthalate 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

~nalyte 

1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 

2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 

ANTHRACENE 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 

BENZO(A)PYRENE 

BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 

BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 

Butylbenzylphthalate 

CHRYSENE 

Di-n-octylphthalate 

FLUORANTHENE 

NAPHTHALENE 

PYRENE 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

Analyte 

BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 

Butylbenzylphthalate 

Di-n-octylphthalate 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Collected: 5/8/2014 3:00:00 PM Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.48 J 0.051 MDL 1.0 PQL ug/L J z 
0.16 J 0.051 MDL 1.0 PQL ug/L u B 

Collected: 5/8/2014 2:00:00 PM Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.1 J 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z, FD 

1.7 u 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg UJ FD 

1.1 J 0.35 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z, FD 

0.95 J 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J z 
1.7 u 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg UJ FD 

1.7 u 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg UJ FD,C 

9.8 J 6.3 MDL 19 PQL ug/Kg J Z,C 

7.1 J 6.3 MDL 19 PQL ug/Kg J z 
0.46 J 0.35 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z, FD 

19 u 6.3 MDL 19 PQL ug/Kg UJ FD,C 

0.80 J 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z,FD 

1.7 u 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg UJ FD 

1.2 J 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z, FD 

Collected: 5/8/2014 9:40:00 AM Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

14 0.72 MDL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J c 
13 J 3.6 MDL 18 PQL ug/Kg J z 
25 6.5 MDL 19 PQL ug/Kg J c 
11 J 6.5 MDL 19 PQL ug/Kg J z 
19 u 6.5 MDL 19 PQL ug/Kg UJ c 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/10/2014 7:26:15 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 8 of 10 



Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PrepPH173_v3 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

el of!l!fJ!l et om: ,' ;'\ ~ . 1 ""''t&y::i,~JYe ,+?jt~; ""'~';;, ~ f ""p""'f" ff I""'~""<*', 7p0~ :;:;\B "dC!$$ (: "~ '" '=~, ?§ I ~"" c;;Th" "" f $;~ =y"'"' }""± ""':=;' "''80 "'fxWf§I~ ~ 

Method: 82700 SIM Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 Collected: 5/8/2014 11:05:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ANTHRACENE 1.4 J 0.35 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J z 
8ENZ0(8)FLUORANTHENE 5.8 0.69 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J c 
8ENZO(E)PYRENE 6.7 J 3.5 MDL 18 PQL ug/Kg J z 
818(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 12 J 6.2 MDL 19 PQL ug/Kg J Z, C 

DI8ENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 1.0 J 0.69 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J z 
Di-n-octylphthalate 19 u 6.2 MDL 19 PQL ug/Kg UJ c 
INDEN0(1 ,2,3-CD)PYRENE 0.88 J 0.69 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J z 
NAPHTHALENE 0.69 J 0.69 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J z 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 5/8120141:30:00 PM Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 4.1 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Q,Q,FD 

2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 3.4 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Q,Q,FD 

ANTHRACENE 2.0 0.35 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Q, FD 

8ENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 1.2 J 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J z 
8ENZO(A)PYRENE 0.89 J 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z, FD 

8ENZ0(8)FLUORANTHENE 1.0 J 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z,FD,C 

818(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 12 J 6.3 MDL 19 PQL ug/Kg J Z,Q,C,Q 

8utylbenzylphthalate 6.8 J 6.3 MDL 19 PQL ug/Kg J z 
CHRY8ENE 1.3 J 0.35 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z, FD 

Di-n-octylphthalate 9.3 J 6.3 MDL 19 PQL ug/Kg J Z,FD,C 

FLUORANTHENE 1.9 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Q, FD 

NAPHTHALENE 1.1 J 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z, Q, FD 

PHENANTHRENE 8.6 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Q,Q 

PYRENE 2.1 0.70 MDL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Q,Q, FD 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PrepPH173_v3 

Reason Code 

*XI, *XIII 

A 

B 

Reason Code Legend 

Description 

Exceeded Calibration Range, RPD between Columns 

ICP Serial Dilution 

Method Blank Contamination 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

c Continuing Calibration Verification Percent Difference Lower Estimation 

c Initial Calibration Verification Percent Difference Lower Estimation 

E Laboratory Control Precision 

E Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

E Matrix Spike Precision 

F Equipment Blank Contamination 

FD Field Duplicate Precision 

L Laboratory Control Precision 

L Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

L Laboratory Control Spike Upper Estimation 

Q Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Lower Estimation 

Q Matrix Spike Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Upper Estimation 

s Surrogate/Tracer Recovery Lower Estimation 

z Reporting Limit Trace Value 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Enclosure I 

Level Ill ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH173 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PH173_v3 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6, 7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4, 7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3, 7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

0.535 pg/L 
0.256 pg/L 
0.404 pg/L 
0.329 pg/L 
0.278 pg/L 
0.306 pg/L 
0.438 pg/L 
0.173 pg/L 
1.07 pg/L 
1.22 pg/L 

EB-050814 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

-~ 

EB-050814(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 0.216 pg/L 0.216U pg/L 

EB-050814(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.224 pg/L 0.224U pg/L 

EB-050814(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.205 pg/L 0.205U pg/L 

EB-050814(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.131 pg/L 0.131U pg/L 

EB-050814(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.146 pg/L 0.146U pg/L 

EB-050814(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.312 pg/L 0.312U pg/L 

EB-050814(RES) OCDD 1.06 pg/L 1.06U pg/L 

EB-050814(RES) OCDF 0.824 pg/L 0.824U pg/L 

r ~~ "" ~~ M~ '5 "'~ -;::;, '- ~ '~ -~ ~~,~~" m~"t"'T':i~i."07 ~7-~"'""'4'~17"r"""'~"41'm~" """'"""::mh"Q{CilJ'FY%1?~"N:frAPlF:B!WGfFJF7t?lto1if;;:::;-~~S7""7=~~$f~~ffi\~1iP'-~~~~~ 

Method: 16138 
Matrix: so 
Method Blank Associated 
Sample ID Analysis Date Analyte Result Samples 
~ 1/'-/ ... 
BLK13408372031 5/15/2014 8:31:00 PM 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 0.0539 ng/Kg FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O.O-

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.0286 ng/Kg 0.5 
1,2,3,4, 7 ,8,9-HPCDF 0.0418 ng/Kg FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
1,2,3,6, 7 ,8-HXCDD 0.0254 ng/Kg FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.0340 ng/Kg FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.0835 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.0398 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.037 4 ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.0307 ng/Kg 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.0966 ng/Kg 
OCDD 0.208 ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.129 ng/Kg 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID Analyte 

FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 

FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) 1,2,3, 7,8-PECDD 

FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0(RES) 2,3,7,8-TCDD 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) 1,2,3, 7 ,8,9-HXCDF 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) 2,3,7,8-TCDD 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/8/2014 11:20:16 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Reported Modified 
Result Final Result 

0.138 ng/Kg 0.138U ng/Kg 

0.131 ng/Kg 0.131U ng/Kg 

0.0849 ng/Kg 0.0849U ng/Kg 

0.353 ng/Kg 0.353U ng/Kg 

0.322 ng/Kg 0.322U ng/Kg 

0.176 ng/Kg 0.176U ng/Kg 
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Method Blank Outlier Reporl 
Lab Reporting Batch JD: PH173 

EDD Filename: PH173_v3 

P13535AB221726 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

0.0016 mg/L 
0.0038 mg/L 

EB-050814 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID 

EB-050814(REA) 

P13437DB222025 

Analyte 

MANGANESE 

Analysis Date 

5/15/2014 8:25:00 PM BORON 
CALCIUM 
TIN 
ZINC 

Reported 
Result 

0.0013 mg/L 

Result 

1.15mg/Kg 
13.6mg/Kg 
1.35mg/Kg 

0.568 mg/Kg 

Modified 
Final Result 

0.0013U mg/L 

0.0031U mg/L 

FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-
0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 
FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) BORON 1.59mg/Kg 1.59U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) TIN 2.73 mg/Kg 2.73U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) BORON 3.72 mg/Kg 3.72U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) TIN 3.04 mg/Kg 3.04U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0(RES) BORON 1.16mg/Kg 1.16U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0(RES) TIN 2.38 mg/Kg 2.38U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) BORON 1.77mg/Kg 1.77U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) TIN 2.99 mg/Kg 2.99U mg/Kg 

Method": 6020A ~ " ~, "~""q""""" , ... ···~ .- """"~~or~··'"TP·-~·~o;p:opw·o~"r:o-~~'"'''"'m'"-cwm·~-·wm7·11!Vt!-

Matrix: SO 

Method Blank 
Sample ID 

P13437DB220455A 

Analysis Date Analyte 

5/16/2014 4:55:00 AM STRONTIUM 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/8/2014 11:20:16 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Result 

0.0750 mg/Kg 

Associated 
Samples 

FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-
0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 
FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O.O-O. 5 
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Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PH173_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

~~~~0~=-~-~~~~-~~~~-:--~- . ·w· . ~·-··· ·-~-. ~-~~ b 

Matrix: AQ 

Method Blank 
!Analysis Date 

Associated 
Sample ID Analyte Result Samples 

PLKWE13B261335 15/20/20141:35:00 PM BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 0.075 ug/L EB-050814 
Di-n-butylphthalate 0.064 ug/L 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID Analyte .. 
EB-050814(RES) Di-n-butyl phthalate 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/8/2014 11:20:16 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Reported Modified 
Result Final Result 

0.16 ug/L 1.0U ug/L 
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Equipment Rinsate Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PH173_v3 

Equipment Blank 
Sample ID 

EB-050814(REA) 

Collected Date 

5/8/2014 3:00:00 PM 

Analyte 

BORON 
MANGANESE 
ZINC 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Result 

0.0084 mg/L 
0.0013 mg/L 
0.0031 mg/L 

Associated 
Samples 

FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-O.O-
0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 
FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) BORON 1.59 mg/Kg 1.59U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) BORON 3.72 mg/Kg 3.72U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0(RES) BORON 1.16 mg/Kg 1.16U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) BORON 1.77 mg/Kg 1.77U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PH173_v3 

QC Sample/D 
(Associated 

Samples) Com ound 

FOG -SL-749-SASC -SB-0.0- 1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
0.5MS 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
FOG -SL-749-SASC -SB-0.0- ANTHRACENE 
0.5MSO 81S(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALAT 
(FOG -SL-749-SA5C -S8-0.0-0.5) FLUORANTHENE 

NAPHTHALENE 
PHENANTHRENE 
PYRENE 

Com ound 

FOG -SL-749-SASC -SB-0.0- ALUMINUM 
0.5MS (TOT) CALCIUM 
FOG -SL-749-SASC -SB-0.0- CHROMIUM 
0.5MSO (TOT) COPPER 
(FOG-SL-1049-SA5C-S8-0.0- IRON 
0.5 MAGNESIUM 
FOG -SL-511-SA5C -58-0.0-0.5 MANGANESE 
FDG -SL-511-SA5C -S8-2.0-3.0 PHOSPHORUS 
FOG -SL-749-SA5C -S8-0.0-0.5) POTASSIUM 

TITANIUM 

FOG -SL-749-SASC -SB-0.0- ANTIMONY 
0.5MS (TOT) ZINC 
FOG -SL-749-SASC -SB-0.0-
0.SMSO (TOT) 
(FOG-SL-1 049-SA5C -S8-0.0-
0.5 
FOG -SL-511-SA5C -S8-0.0-0.5 
FOG -SL-511-SA5C -S8-2.0-3.0 
FOG -SL-749-SA5C -S8-0.0-0.5) 

Com ound 

FOG -SL-749-SASC -SB-0.0- STRONTIUM 
0.5MS (TOT) 
FOG -SL -7 49 -SA5C -SB -0.0-
0.5MSO (TOT) 
(FOG-SL-1049-SA5C-S8-0.0-
0.5 
FOG -SL-511-SA5C -S8-0.0-0.5 
FDG -SL-511-SA5C -S8-2.0-3.0 
FOG -SL-749-SA5C -S8-0.0-0.5) 

MS MSD 
%R %R 

247 
219 
127 
166 

154 399 
144 

MS MSD 
%R %R 

3014 2861 
369 365 
127 128 

136 
3011 3164 
468 442 
198 

154 
155 150 
363 380 

47 45 
161 237 

MS MSD 
%R %R 

%R 
Limits 

59.00-139.00 
46.00-147.00 
52.00-126.00 
48.00-164.00 
38.00-153.00 
52.00-136.00 
50.00-137.00 
26.00-143.00 

%R 
Limits 

75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 

75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 

%R 
Limits 

221 184 75.00-125.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/8/2014 11:21 :20 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

RPD 
(Limits) 

74 (30.00) 
67 (30.00) 

39 (30.00) 
42 (30.00) 
40 (30.00) 
82 (30.00) 
40 (30.00) 

22 (20.00) 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Affected 
Com ounds 

1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
ANTHRACENE 
81S(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA 
FLUORANTHENE 
NAPHTHALENE 
PHENANTHRENE 
PYRENE 

ALUMINUM 
CALCIUM 
CHROMIUM 
COPPER 
IRON 
MAGNESIUM 
MANGANESE 
PHOSPHORUS 
POTASSIUM 
TITANIUM 

ANTIMONY 
ZINC 

Fla 

J (all detects) 

Fla 

J(all detects) 

AI, Ca, Fe, Mg, Mn, Ti, 
No Qual, >4x 

J(all detects) 
UJ(all non-detects) 

Fla 

J(all detects) 
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Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PH173_v3 
s:~£""%718f6ffk"~TWl~':fl~ir£!lf'!EY'JW?lli!J]ftS~j~BP'~F""lli''Firlii'!D%1i~!!!idlll]~~t sr 
MethoCI: 16138 ':,,, , ' , '' ,, , ', Th 0 ~ 

Matrix: so 

QC SampleiD 
(Associated MS MSD %R 

Samples) Compound %R %R Limits 

FOG -SL-749-SASC -SB-0.0- 1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 429 656 40,00-135,00 
0.5MS 1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF - 142 40.00-135.00 
FOG -SL-749-SASC -SB-0.0- OCDD 255 1840 40.00-135.00 
0.5MSD OCDF - 153 40.00-135.00 
(FOG-SL-749-SASC -SB-0.0-0.5) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/8/2014 11:21:20 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

~ "':l_J:'il"" w':? ;a%~" ":._e_p:, "J"is /== ~' ct:~ ";5·-f '"k ""~" "' "Y ":& c:/"'r" 

RPD Affected 
(Limits) Compounds Flag 

21 (20,00) 1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOD J( all detects) 
30 (20.00) 1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 
58 (20.00) OCDD 

1 ,2,3,4,6, 7 ,8-HPCDD, 31 (20.00) OCOF 
OCDD, No Qual, >4x 

Page 2 of 2 



Lab Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH173 

EDD Filename: PH173_v3 

FOG-SL-749-SASC-SB-0.0- MANGANESE 
.50 UP (TOT) MOLYBDENUM 

(FOG -SL-1 049 -SA5C -SB-0.0-0.5 
FOG -SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG -SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 
FOG -SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5) 

Analyte 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/8/2014 11:25:03 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Sample 
RPD 

24 
65 

eQAPP 
RPD 

20.00 
20.00 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Mo, No Qual, 
OK by Difference 

Page 1 of 1 



Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PH173_v3 

Com ound 
LCS LCSD 
%R %R 

%R 
Limits 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Fla 

P41348AQ242324A 
P41348AY242342A 
(EB-050814) 

AROCLOR 1260 59 82 67.00-128.00 33 (30.00) AROCLOR 1242 
J(all detects) 

UJ(all non-detects) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/8/2014 11:26:14 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

AROCLOR 1248 
AROCLOR 1254 
AROCLOR 1260 

Page 1 of 1 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PH173_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

'S il"' ?xr~ffismse~~~·w J., "'= ~ "'x ""'"'? J$0="",.~0,wM;'0!/R ZT'"~n Rf'c,_ ~,;;>;¥, !)'i>JS v~~!fiiiiW-'z"':~; ;iizllv;r~"&.S8'1', ~,h,K;;~!Ju,;;}".lPililJL=,~, w ,N\ "'2
1 

_ij1qii'J.',~, 1 ,h; t><;u~* X< 
7 % '! ~ ':> "' • ~ ~ 9' " ; " ,, -.!. ' ' ~ 

Matrix: AQ 

SampleiD 

EB-050814 

SampleiD 

EB-050814 

Sample/D 

FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O.O 
-0.5 

Analyte 

1 ,2,3,4,6, 7,8-HPCDD 
1 ,2,3,4,6, 7,8-HPCDF 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

ACENAPHTHENE 
ACENAPHTHYLENE 
Diethylphthalate 
Di-n-butylphthalate 

Analyte 

1 ,2,3,4,6, 7,8-HPCDF 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDF 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

0.216 
0.224 
0.205 
0.146 
0.131 
0.146 
0.312 
0.114 
1.06 

0.824 

Lab 
Qual Result 

JB 2.75 
JB 0.483 
J 0.202 
J 0.133 

JB 0.758 
JQ 0.272 
JB 0.567 

JBQ 0.138 
JB 0.131 

JBQ 0.0849 
JQ 0.363 
JB 0.241 
JB 6.53 

7/8/2014 9:47:40 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Flag 

9.70 PQL pg/L 
9.70 PQL pg/L 
9.70 PQL pg/L 
9.70 PQL pg/L 
9.70 PQL pg/L 

J (all detects) 
9.70 PQL pg/L 
9.70 PQL pg/L 
9.70 PQL pg/L 
19.4 PQL pg/L 
19.4 PQL pg/L 

Flag 

J (all detects) 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

5.22 PQL ng/Kg 
5.22 PQL ng/Kg 
5.22 PQL ng/Kg 
5.22 PQL ng/Kg 
5.22 PQL ng/Kg 
5.22 PQL ng/Kg 
5.22 PQL ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.22 PQL ng/Kg 
5.22 PQL ng/Kg 
5.22 PQL ng/Kg 
5.22 PQL ng/Kg 
5.22 PQL ng/Kg 
10.4 PQL ng/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PH173_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

et r:tfi~JYr "f Bn BB ' ~~ u 1?:~0 w&xr;, J"xsUB "'"' "'Ai!i)AJ Wf~ 7 y ;qr_,Jr"' ~.f;m 1 @ 0ffiM000 )ffi;§ :"'§y4 II'"J"*to:",;U§!jffi ~':/oy !>};1}(7>'0!-l '-' F ~;'-*"0 ;; ,.p'/ 37' 
7 Nf! "'"2 AY? "'jti %Qf0>'v 7 

i ";"" .~Wi\,1 Y,n" "I~ ;fffih,_ *i;t.Y _ " ;3-:~~-)Fx%'4\:~~lr;! 

Matrix: so 
Lab Reporting RL 

SampleiD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-O.O- 1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDF JB 1.75 5.30 POL ng/Kg 
0.5 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF JB 3.07 5.30 POL ng/Kg J (all detects) 

2,3,7,8-TCDF J 0.630 1.06 POL ng/Kg 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0- 1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF J 3.42 5.04 POL ng/Kg 
3.0 1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF J 4.44 5.04 POL ng/Kg 

1 ,2,3, 7,8-PECDD JB 4.52 5.04 POL ng/Kg 
1 ,2,3, 7,8-PECDF JB 0.761 5.04 POL ng/Kg J (all detects) 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF JB 1.50 5.04 POL ng/Kg 
2,3,7,8-TCDD JBO 0.353 1.01 POL ng/Kg 
2,3,7,8-TCDF J 0.264 1.01 POL ng/Kg 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O.O- 1 ,2,3,4, 7,8,9-HPCDF JB 2.47 5.20 POL ng/Kg 
0.5 1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD J 3.04 5.20 POL ng/Kg 

1 ,2,3,4, 7,8-HXCDF J 0.945 5.20 POL ng/Kg 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF JO 1.11 5.20 POL ng/Kg 
1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF JBO 0.322 5.20 POL ng/Kg 
1 ,2,3, 7,8-PECDD JB 1.87 5.20 POL ng/Kg J (all detects) 
1 ,2,3, 7,8-PECDF JBO 0.388 5.20 POL ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6, 7,8-HXCDF J 1.84 5.20 POL ng/Kg 
2,3,4, 7,8-PECDF JBO 0.460 5.20 POL ng/Kg 
2,3,7,8-TCDD JB 0.176 1.04 POL ng/Kg 
2,3,7,8-TCDF JO 0.150 1.04 POL ng/Kg 

rfl'#tr"'11ono ?<K~JM~~·~~ e 0 : r A7 " ~ 
7 

)/ ?tl >;) t j:\l ¥; ? '< nX'=7."'i"c.}t;;f "'~' iJ:YfJ,i7wlf1" ~, 't§ii :"" """'"'t J> r r; %'-"?! ~i.'~=, 1:; r;G:ii;'i!iJ#: ~ a;f;;J' BJi'i!fi , ~ tYIT~"Y ';("'4,,';;~~ d/lf :p ~ ~ Ji0-s,y '+ 

Matrix: so 
Lab Reporting RL 

SampleiD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O.O BERYLLIUM J 0.562 1.04 POL mg/Kg 
-0.5 BORON J 1.59 10.4 POL mg/Kg 

SODIUM J 76.4 104 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
TIN J 2.73 10.4 POL mg/Kg 
Zirconium J 3.13 5.19 POL mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-O.O- BERYLLIUM J 0.814 1.06 POL mg/Kg 
0.5 BORON J 3.72 10.6 POL mg/Kg 

CADMIUM J 0.403 1.06 POL mg/Kg 
MOLYBDENUM J 0.399 2.12 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
SODIUM J 95.9 106 POL mg/Kg 
TIN J 3.04 10.6 POL mg/Kg 
Zirconium J 3.76 5.29 POL mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0- BERYLLIUM J 0.400 1.02 POL mg/Kg 
3.0 BORON J 1.16 10.2 POL mg/Kg 

CADMIUM J 0.247 1.02 POL mg/Kg 
MOLYBDENUM J 0.209 2.04 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
SODIUM J 64.9 102 POL mg/Kg 
TIN J 2.38 10.2 POL mg/Kg 
Zirconium J 2.15 5.10 POL mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/8/2014 9:47:40 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 2 of4 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH173 

EDD Filename: PH173_v3 

SampleiD Analyte 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O.O- BERYLLIUM 
0.5 BORON 

MOLYBDENUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SampleiD Analyte 

FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O.O SELENIUM 
-0.5 SILVER 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-O.O- SELENIUM 
0.5 SILVER 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0- SELENIUM 
3.0 SILVER 

THALLIUM 

FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-O.O-
0.5 

SampleiD 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-O.O- AROCLOR 1254 
0.5 AROCLOR 1260 

Aroclor 5460 

J 
J 

J 
J 

J 
J 
J 

0.572 
1.77 

0.442 
88.5 
2.99 
3.11 

0.160 
0.0444 

0.270 
0.137 

11 
11 
19 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/8/2014 9:47:40 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

1.01 
10.1 
2.02 
101 
10.1 
5.06 

0.415 
0.207 

0.423 
0.212 

0.408 
0.204 
0.204 

18 
18 
36 

POL mg/Kg 
POL mg/Kg 
POL mg/Kg 
POL mg/Kg 
POL mg/Kg 
POL mg/Kg 

POL mg/Kg 
POL mg/Kg 

POL mg/Kg 
POL mg/Kg 

POL mg/Kg 
POL mg/Kg 
POL mg/Kg 

POL ug/Kg 
POL ug/Kg 
POL ug/Kg 

Flag 

J (all detects) 

Flag 

J (all detects) 

J (all detects) 

J (all detects) 

J (all detects) 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

EDD Filename: PH173_v3 

SampleiD 

FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O.O 1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
-0.5 ANTHRACENE 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 
Butylbenzylphthalate 
CHRYSENE 
FLUORANTHENE 
PYRENE 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-O.O- BENZO(E)PYRENE 
0.5 Butylbenzylphthalate 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0- ANTHRACENE 
3.0 BENZO(E)PYRENE 

BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 
Dl BENZO(A, H)ANTHRACENE 
INDEN0(1 ,2,3-CD)PYRENE 
NAPHTHALENE 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O.O- BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 
0.5 BENZO(A)PYRENE 

BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 
Butylbenzylphthalate 
CHRYSENE 
Di-n-octylphthalate 
NAPHTHALENE 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

Result 

1.1 
1.1 

0.95 
9.8 
7.1 
0.46 
0.80 
1.2 

J 13 
J 11 

J 1.4 
J 6.7 
J 12 
J 1.0 
J 0.88 
J 0.69 

J 1.2 
J 0.89 
J 1.0 
J 12 
J 6.8 
J 1.3 
J 9.3 
J 1.1 

7/8/2014 9:47:40 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Flag 

1.7 PQL ug/Kg 
1.7 PQL ug/Kg 
1.7 PQL ug/Kg 
19 PQL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
19 PQL ug/Kg 
1.7 PQL ug/Kg 
1.7 PQL ug/Kg 
1.7 PQL ug/Kg 

18 PQL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
19 PQL ug/Kg 

1.7 PQL ug/Kg 
18 PQL ug/Kg 
19 PQL ug/Kg 

J (all detects) 
1.7 PQL ug/Kg 
1.7 PQL ug/Kg 
1.7 PQL ug/Kg 

1.7 PQL ug/Kg 
1.7 PQL ug/Kg 
1.7 PQL ug/Kg 
19 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
19 PQL ug/Kg 
1.7 PQL ug/Kg 
19 PQL ug/Kg 
1.7 PQL ug/Kg 
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Field Duplicate RPD Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

Sample eQAPP 
Analyte RPD RPD Flag 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 572 24.2 184 50.00 
1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 29.6 2.75 166 50.00 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 2.47 0.483 135 50.00 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 3.04 0.202 175 50.00 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.945 0.133 151 50.00 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 22.1 0.758 187 50.00 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 1.11 0.272 121 50.00 
1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 8.42 0.567 175 50.00 

J(all detects) 1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.322 0.138 80 50.00 
1 ,2,3, 7 ,8-PECDD 1.87 0.131 174 50.00 UJ(all non-detects) 

1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.388 0.0849 128 50.00 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 1.84 0.363 134 50.00 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.460 0.241 62 50.00 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.176 1.04 u 200 50.00 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 0.150 1.04 u 200 50.00 
OCDD 3460 161 182 50.00 
OCDF 66.6 6.53 164 50.00 

Methoi£ 6010C ~ ~· -~-- . ~--- -~·······r~~- ··=~---~·--E ··v%·~·-==~~~~~~~~rm._ . .. -~ 
j 

Matrix: so 
Concentration (mg/Kg) 

FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB- FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB Sample eQAPP 
Analyte 0.0-0.5 (TOT) -0.0-0.5 (TOT) RPD RPD Flag 

ALUMINUM 13700 13800 1 50.00 
ARSENIC 5.70 4.95 14 50.00 
BARIUM 74.6 70.2 6 50.00 
BERYLLIUM 0.572 0.562 2 50.00 
BORON 1.77 1.59 11 50.00 
CHROMIUM 16.7 17.1 2 50.00 
COBALT 4.98 4.87 2 50.00 
COPPER 11.8 10.6 11 50.00 
IRON 19700 18100 8 50.00 
LEAD 8.82 7.07 22 50.00 
LITHIUM 22.7 20.9 8 50.00 

No Qualifiers Applied 
MAGNESIUM 4070 3830 6 50.00 
MANGANESE 304 256 17 50.00 
NICKEL 13.4 12.4 8 50.00 
PHOSPHORUS 274 259 6 50.00 
POTASSIUM 2330 2160 8 50.00 
SODIUM 88.5 76.4 15 50.00 
TIN 2.99 2.73 9 50.00 
TITANIUM 972 925 5 50.00 
VANADIUM 36.3 35.9 1 50.00 
ZINC 75.8 49.7 42 50.00 
Zirconium 3.11 3.13 1 50.00 

CALCIUM 3330 5940 56 50.00 J(all detects) 
MOLYBDENUM 0.442 2.07 u 200 50.00 UJ(all non-detects) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/8/2014 11:28:42 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of2 



Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH173 

SELENIUM 
SILVER 
STRONTIUM 
THALLIUM 

MERCURY 

Analyte 

Analyte 

Method: 82'70D S/M 
<cc! '" ~~~ ~ ~" 

Matrix: so 

Analyte 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 
B IS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 
Butylbenzylphthalate 
PHENANTHRENE 

1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
ANTHRACENE 
BENZO(A)PYRENE 
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 
CHRYSENE 
Di-n-octylphthalate 
FLUORANTHENE 
NAPHTHALENE 
PYRENE 

Method:· 9045M. 
. 

Matrix: so 

Analyte 

PH 

~ ~ 

~ ~ i" ~~ ~ 

Field Duplicate RPD Report 

FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB- FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB 
0.0-0.5 (TOT) -0.0-0.5 (TOT) 

0.152 
0.0300 

28.7 
0.276 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-
0.0-0.5 (TOT) 

0.0139 

0.160 
0.0444 

27.3 
0.248 

FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB 
-0.0-0.5 (TOT) 

0.0170 u 

Sample eQAPP 
RPD RPD 

5 
39 
5 
11 

Sample 
RPD 

200 

50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 

eQAPP 
RPD 

50.00 
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Concentration (ug/Kg) 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB- FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB Sample eQAPP 

0.0-0.5 -0.0-0.5 RPD RPD 

1.2 0.95 23 50.00 
12 9.8 20 50.00 
6.8 7.1 4 50.00 
8.6 9.7 12 50.00 

4.1 1.1 115 50.00 
3.4 1.7 u 200 50.00 
2.0 1.1 58 50.00 

0.89 1.7 u 200 50.00 
1.0 1.7 u 200 50.00 
1.3 0.46 95 50.00 
9.3 19 u 200 50.00 
1.9 0.80 81 50.00 
1.1 1.7 u 200 50.00 
2.1 1.2 55 50.00 

" ;0# ~ ~~ "'"'~ t ~~ ~~== ,~r "' """"" ,,,.,-,~--,-,~ ~ ,~ = ~>t"~=_,,--~-""''81'"""f01l" t,'~i7'"1/""""""'''Wi'TT1"!{"'"'"';='~'~ 

Concentration (pH unit) 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB- I FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB Sample eQAPP 

0.0-0.5 -0.0-0.5 RPD RPD 

8.17 I 8.15 0 50.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/8/2014 11:28:42 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Flag 

No Qualifiers Applied 

Flag 

J(all detects) 
UJ(all non-detects) 

!f1~""'%""-""""""""'~:rmy-~~ 

' 

Flag 

No Qualifiers Applied 

J(all detects) 
UJ(all non-detects) 

)~G:'~"'~ 

Flag 

No Qualifiers Applied 
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Enclosure II 

Level IV Data Validation Reports 



LDC Report# 31964B2b 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Collection Date: May 8, 2014 

LDC Report Date: June 25, 2014 

Matrix: Soil/Water 

Parameters: Semivolatiles 

Validation Level: Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH173 

Sample Identification 

EB-050814 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MSD 
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Introduction 

This data review covers 6 soil samples and one water sample listed on the cover sheet 
including dilutions and reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 
Method 82700 using Selected lon Monitoring (SIM) for Semivolatiles. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. GC/MS Instrument Performance Check 

Instrument performance was checked at 12 hour intervals. All ion abundance 
requirements were met. 

Ill. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration was performed using required standard. 

Percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) were less than or equal to 30.0% for all 
compounds. 

In the case where the laboratory used a calibration curve to evaluate the compounds, all 
coefficients of determination (r2

) were greater than or equal to 0.990. 

Average relative response factors (RRF) for all compounds were within method and 
validation criteria. 

IV. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at the required frequencies. 

Percent differences (%0) between the initial calibration RRF and the continuing 
calibration RRF were within the method criteria of less than or equal to 20.0% for 
calibration check compounds (CCCs) and 25.0% for all other compounds with the 
following exceptions: · 

Associated 
Date Compound %0 Samples Flag AorP 

5/20/14 Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 29 All soil samples in J (all detects) A 
SDG PH173 UJ (all non-detects) 

Di-n-octylphthalate 28 J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

The percent differences (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 25.0% for all compounds with the following exceptions: 
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Associated 
Date Compound %D Samples Flag AorP 

5/2/14 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 26 All soil samples in J (all detects) 
SDG PH173 UJ (all non-detects) A 

All of the continuing calibration relative response factors (RRF) were within method and 
validation criteria. 

V. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No semivolatile 
contaminants were found in the method. 

Sample EB-050814 was identified as an equipment blank. No semivolatile contaminants 
were found with the following exceptions: 

Sampling Associated 
Blank 10 Date Compound Concentration Samples 

EB-050814 5/8/14 Acenaphthene 0.016 ug/L All soil samples in SDG PH173 
Acenaphthylene 0.021 ug/L 
Di-n-butylphthalate 0.16 ug/L 
Diethylphthalate 0.48 ug/L 

Sample FB-051314 (from SDG PH176) was identified as a field blank. No semivolatile 
contaminants were found with the following exceptions: 

Sampling Associated 
Blank ID Date Compound Concentration Samples 

FB-051314 5/13/14 Diethylphthalate 0.47 ug/L All soil samples in SDG PH173 
Di-n-butylphthalate 0.22 ug/L 
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phtlialate 0.25 ug/L 

Sample concentrations were compared to concentrations detected in the field blanks. 
The sample concentrations were either not detected or were significantly greater (>5X 
blank contaminants) than the concentrations found in the associated field blanks. 

VI. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) 
were within QC limits with the following exceptions: 
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Spike ID MS(%R) MSD (%R) RPD 
(Associated Samples) Compound (Limits) (Limits) (Limits) Flag AorP 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5MS/MSD Naphthalene - - 40 {S30) J (all detects) 
(FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5) 2-Methylnaphthalene - 219 (46-147) 67 (S30) J (all detects) 

1-Methylnaphthalene - 247 (59-139) 74 (S30) J (all detects) 
Phenanthrene 154 (50-137) 339 (50-137) 82 (S30) J (all detects) 
Anthracene - 127 (52-126) - J (all detects) 
Fluoranthene - - 42 (S30) J (all detects) 
Pyrene - 144 (26-143) 40 (S30) J (all detects) 
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate - 166 (48-164) 39 (S30) J (all detects) 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limit with the 
following exceptions: 

LCSID LCS LCSD RPD 

A 

(Associated Samples) Compound %R (Limits) %R (Limits) (Limits) Flag AorP 

134WELCS/D Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 58 (70-143) - 33 (S30) J (all detects) p 
(All water samples in UJ (all non-detects) 
SDG PH173) 

IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

Not applicable. 

X. Internal Standards 

All internal standard areas and retention times were within QC limits. 

XI. Target Compound Identifications 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitation were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag A "' 

All samples in SDG PH173 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 
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XIII. Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs) 

Tentatively identified compounds were not reported by the laboratory. 

XIV. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XVI. Field Duplicates 

Samples FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 and FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 were 
identified as field duplicates. No volatiles were detected in any of the samples with the 
following exceptions: 

Concentration (ug/Kg) 

RPD 
Compound FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 FOG-S L-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 (Limits) Flag A or P 

Anthracene 2.0 1.1 sa (:;;so) J (all detects) A 

Benzo( a)anth racene 1.2 0.95 23 (:;;50) - . -

Benzo(a)pyrene 0.89 1.7U 200 (:;;so) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene 1.0 1.7U 200 (:;;50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Butylbenzylphthalate 6.8 7.1 4 (:;;50) - -

Chrysene 1.3 0.46 95 (:;;50) J (all detects) A 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 12 9.8 20 (:;;50) - -

Fluoranthene 1.9 0.80 81 (:;;50) J (all detects) A 

1-Methylnaphthalene 4.1 1.1 115 (:;;50) J (all detects) A 

2-Methylnaphthalene 3.4 1.7U 200 (:;;50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Naphthalene 1.1 1.7U 200 (:;;50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Di-n-octylphthalate 9.3 19 200 (:;;50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-petects) 
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Concentration (ug/Kg) 

RPD 
Compound FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 (Limits) Flag A orP 

Phenanthrene 8.6 9.7 12 (:5::50) - -

Pyrene 2.1 1.2 55 (:550) J (all detects) A 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Semivolatiles- Data Qualification Summary- SDG PH173 

SOG Sample Compound Flag A orP Reason JCode) 

PH173 FOG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate J (all detects) A Continuing calibration 
FOG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 UJ (all non-detects) (%0) (C) 
FOG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 Oi-n-octylphthalate J (all detects) 
FOG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 UJ (all non-detects) 

PH173 FOG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Benzo(b)fluoranthene J (all detects) Continuing calibration 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 UJ (all non-detects) A (ICV%0) (C) 
FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 

PH173 FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Naphthalene J (all detects) A Matrix spi.ke/Matrix spike 
Fluoranthene J (all detects) duplicate (RPD) (Q) 

PH173 FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 2-Methylnaphthalene J (all detects) A Matrix spike/Matrix spike 
1-Methylnaphthalene J (all detects) duplicate (%R)(RPD) (Q) 
Phenanthrene J (all detects) 
Pyrene J (all detects) 
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate J (all detects) 

PH173 FOG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Anthracene J (all detects) A Matrix spike/Matrix spike 
duplicate (%R) (Q) 

PH173 EB-050814 Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate J (all detects) p Laboratory control 
UJ (all non-detects) samples (%R)(RPD) 

(L,E) 

PH173 EB-050814 All compounds reported J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 below the RL. (Z) 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O .0-0 .5 

PH173 FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 Anthracene J (all detects) A Field duplicates (RPD) 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Chrysene J (all detects) (FD) 

Fluoranthene J (all detects) 
1-Methylnaphthalene J (all detects) 
Pyrene J (all detects) 

PH173 FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 Benzo(a)pyrene J (all detects) A Field duplicates (RPD) 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Benzo(b)fluoranthene UJ (all non-detects) (FD) 

2-Methylnaphthalene 
Naphthalene 
Di-n-octylphthalate 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Semivolatiles- Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary- SDG PH173 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Semivolatiles- Field Blank Data Qualification Summary- SDG PH173 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 
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LDC #:---'3"-'1=96"-'4=B2=b:___ __ VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
SDG #: PH173 Level IV 
Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

0 
METHOD: GC/MS Polym •clear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (EPA SW 846 Method 8270~-SIM) 

r -e WI.; w lA-t\ t -<..5 

Date: C{'---'f/1'1 
Page:_Lof_j_ 

Reviewer: 6 7L 
2nd Reviewer: S(V\ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidaticc A[ea I I Com meets 

I. Technical holding times A-- Sampling dates: c;/gllt.f 
II. GC/MS Instrument performance check A-
Ill. Initial calibration p..- f.._~O ~ 31) ~ r~ 

IV. Continuing calibration/ICV w IUV/ C<- v ~~~) 
v. Blanks A-
VI. Surrogate spikes 4-
VII. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates SvJ 
VIII. Laboratory control samples ilJ I c<./n 
IX. Regional QualitY Assurance and Quality Control N 

X. Internal standards 

XI. Target compound identification 

XII. Compound quantitation/RULOQ/LODs 

XIII. Tentatively identified compounds (TICs) 

XIV. System performance 

XV. Overall assessment of data 

XVI. Field duplicates 

XVII. Field blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

4-
A 
for 
~ 

A.. 

A-

$~ PO= 
~ 1al) ::;.I 

NO = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

Validated Samples: tJ It-~ \- ~o; I 

~, EB-050814 ~ 11 21 
t-

2 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 s 12 22 
f" 1 
3 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2. 0-3.0 13 23 
r-
4 FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 14 24 
....... 
5 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 15 25 

6 FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 16 26 

7 FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MSD 17 27 

8 18 28 

9 19 29 

10 20 30 

31964B2bW.wpd 

<(-K" 
fp,_: ~-as; 13l'i 

D =Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

311 
32z 
33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

I 

' 
(.5i1> G. ~ 014-ll-b II 

s-8 L k.w t;; J) lf 
_r6LJL Pls3 



LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST Page:_Lot 2._ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: YL, 

Method: Semivolatiles EPA SW 846 Method 

Level IV checklist_8270D.wpd version 2.0 



LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

the major ions (> 10 percent relative intensity) in the reference spectrum 
evaluated in sample spectrum? 

relative intensities of the major ions within .:!:: 20% between the sample and the 
reference spectra? 

Did the raw data indicate that the laboratory performed a library search for all 
required peaks in the chromatograms (samples and blanks)? 

were detected in the field blanks. 

Level IV checklist_8270D.wpd version 2.0 

Page:_of_ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: 500 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 

METHOD: GC/MS SVOA 

----------

A. Phenol T. 4-Chloroaniline MM. 4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether FFF. Di-n-octylphthalate YYY. 2,3,5-Trimethylnaphthalene 

B. Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether U. Hexachlorobutadiene NN. Fluorene GGG. Benzo(b)fluoranthene llZ. Perylene 

C. 2-Chlorophenol V. 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 00. 4-Nitroaniline HHH. Benzo(k)fluoranthene AAAA. Dibenzothiophene 

' 
i 

D. 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene W. 2-Methylnaphthalene PP. 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol Ill. Benzo(a)pyrene BBBB. Benzo(a)fluoranthene 

E. 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene X. Hexachlorocyclopentadiene QQ. N-Nitrosodiphenylamine JJJ. lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene CCCC. Benzo(b)fluorene 

F. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene Y. 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol RR. 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether KKK. Dibenz(a,h)anthracene DODD. cis/trans-Decalin 

G. 2-Methylphenol Z. 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol SS. Hexachlorobenzene LLL. Benzo(g,h,i)perylene EEEE. Biphenyl 

H. 2,2'-0xybis(1-chloropropane) AA. 2-Chloronaphthalene TT. Pentachlorophenol MMM. Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether FFFF. Retene 

I. 4-Methylphenol BB. 2-Nitroaniline UU. Phenanthrene NNN. Aniline GGGG. C30-Hopane 

J. N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine CC. Dimethylphthalate W. Anthracene 000. N-Nitrosodimethylamine HHHH. 1-Methylphenanthrene 

K. Hexachloroethane DO. Acenaphthylene WW. Carbazole PPP. Benzoic Acid 1111. 1 ,4-Dioxane 

L. Nitrobenzene EE. 2,6-Dinitrotoluene XX. Di-n-butylphthalate QQQ. Benzyl alcohol JJJJ. Acetophenone 

M. lsophorone FF. 3-Nitroaniline YY. Fluoranthene RRR. Pyridine KKKK. Atrazine 
I 

N. 2-Nitrophenol GG. Acenaphthene ZZ. Pyrene SSS. Benzidine LLLL. Benzaldehyde I 

0. 2,4-Dimethylphenol HH. 2,4-Dinitrophenol AAA. Butylbenzylphthalate TTT. 1-Methylnaphthalene MMMM. Caprolactam 

P. Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane II. 4-Nitrophenol BBB. 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine UUU.Benzo(b)thiophene NNNN. 

Q. 2,4-Dichlorophenol JJ. Dibenzofuran CCC. Benzo(a)anthracene VW. Benzonaphthothiophene 0000. 

R. 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene KK. 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ODD. Chrysene WWW. Benzo( e)pyrene PPPP. 

S. Naphthalene LL. Diethylphthalate EEE. Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate XXX. 2,6-Dimethylnaphthalene QQQQ. 
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VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 

METHOD: GC/MS SVOA 

A. Phenol T. 4-Chloroaniline MM. 4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether FFF. Di-n-octylphthalate YYY. 2,3,5-Trimethylnaphthalene 

B. Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether U. Hexachlorobutadiene NN. Fluorene GGG. Benzo(b)fluoranthene ZZZ. Perylene 

C. 2-Chlorophenol V. 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 00. 4-Nitroaniline HHH. Benzo(k)fluoranthene AAAA. Dibenzothiophene 

D. 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene W. 2-Methylnaphthalene PP. 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol Ill. Benzo(a)pyrene BBBB. Benzo(a)fluoranthene 

E. 1 A-Dichlorobenzene X. Hexachlorocyclopentadiene QQ. N-Nitrosodiphenylamine JJJ. lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene CCCC. Benzo(b)fluorene 

F. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene Y. 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol RR. 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether KKK. Dibenz(a,h)anthracene DODD. cis/trans-Decalin 

G. 2-Methylphenol Z. 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol SS. Hexachlorobenzene LLL. Benzo(g,h,i)perylene EEEE. Biphenyl 

H. 2,2'-0xybis(1-chloropropane) AA. 2-Chloronaphthalene TI. Pentachlorophenol MMM. Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether FFFF. Retene 

I. 4-Methylphenol BB. 2-Nitroaniline UU. Phenanthrene NNN. Aniline GGGG. C30-Hopane 

J. N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine CC. Dimethylphthalate W. Anthracene 000. N-Nitrosodimethylamine HHHH. 1-Methylphenanthrene 

K. Hexachloroethane DO. Acenaphthylene WW. Carbazole PPP. Benzoic Acid !Ill. 1 ,4-Dioxane 

L. Nitrobenzene EE. 2,6-Dinitrotoluene XX. Di-n-butylphthalate QQQ. Benzyl alcohol JJJJ. Acetophenone 

M. lsophorone FF. 3-Nitroaniline YY. Fluoranthene RRR. Pyridine KKKK. Atrazine 

N. 2-Nitrophenol GG. Acenaphthene ZZ. Pyrene SSS. Benzidine LLLL. Benzaldehyde 

j 

' 

0. 2,4-Dimethylphenol HH. 2,4-Dinitrophenol AAA. Butylbenzylphthalate TTI. 1-Methylnaphthalene MMMM. Caprolactam 

I 

P. Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane II. 4-Nitrophenol BBB. 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine U UU. Benzo(b )thiophene NNNN. 
! 

I 
I 

. 

Q. 2,4-Dichlorophenol JJ. Dibenzofuran CCC. Benzo(a)anthracene VW. Benzonaphthothiophene 0000. 

R. 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene KK. 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ODD. Chrysene WWW.Benzo(e)pyrene PPPP. 
I 

I 

S. Naphthalene LL. Diethylphthalate EEE. Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate XXX. 2,6-Dimethylnaphthalene QQQQ. 
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LDC #: 3tq&'f!3l-J. 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 82700) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration 

,?l~ase see qualifications below for all questions answered "N"_ Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
~@ N/A Was a continuing calibration standard analyzed at least once every 12 hours for each instrument? 

Y N/A Were percent differences (%D) ~25 % and relat1ve resp()_nse factors (RRF) w1thm the method cntena? 

Finding %0 Finding RRF 
# Date Standard ID Compound (Limit: <25.0%) (Limit) Associated Samples 

s-/z.J.'-,1 tcv- ~ ... ovu Gt:..G '2-p A-t1 ~u:l 

!> h-o IH ccv- Feos-/t l::::'ft 2-c-r A-l1 s-uI 1 
P.1=F g,f' 

----------

CONCAL.2SD 

Page:_( of_-_{ 
Reviewer: 1')-rl.._ 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

Qualifications 

J /uTI A- (c 
f 

J/IA:J/A- (c) 
/ 

L 



LDC #: 3/f<,:f-g21 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

THOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 82700) 
YIN N/A Were field blanks identified in this SDG? 

N N/A Were target compounds detected in the field blanks? 
Blank units: ~JLAssotated sample units:~ 
Sampling date: S lg 1f 
. ·-·- -·-···· .~.y,_e: (circle one). ·-·- ·-··· ... ····--·-. ............ 

I '"""""" ..... '-"'-'"_._. --·I '(""'' ...... ._.• . ~ .. -
Compound Blank ID Sample Identification 

,,. · z.,,. '""<:' · · " '' ' p ,, '•0·;>:::&> ,•' I ~) l&i. •' j:p:" 

(;(; o .ol~ 0·6"& 

Dn 0-0LJ c) .ps; 

Rx cJ. I<,- I·~ 
l-L 0 '<{'8 'f~& 

} 

' 

Page:_lof_f_ 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer:~ 

lrl,; g:=_ 

Blank unit IJ..-J(!~A · ted Ffl = P3-0s I$ J'f ( 9) ~ #=" PJfl~) 
U_> 

It-i 1 so·,\'\ ~ - ; ~-~ /I~ -. f\1 D -t- 7;;_: ...- r 

;:)i:UIIIJIIII!:J uate: l' > 1 • ·'--
Field blank type: (eire. e one Field Bl~insate I Other: Associated Samples: 

'ts: h/L,~J·~ 

Compound Blank ID Sample Identification 

I'~~J;r·;, .. ;: . , .... · .• '•: ' };: ' ~1. ..•·. ! ;, ' ).\ii5& F13 ,l ~ 

LL O·'tr- 0 .t..tt}1-0 lA 

'1..--l D . '2-z.. ~lit! 
~- I r\ 

-~ o.z::; 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Common contaminants such as the phthalates and TICs noted above that were detected in samples within ten times the associated field blank concentration were qualified as not detected, "U". Other 
contaminants within five times the field blank concentration were also qualified as not detected, "U". 

FBLKASC2.2SD 



LDC#: 31'i&%Z-L, 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 82700) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

J;~ase see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

Page:_l__of_l_ 

Reviewer: !)'21 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

t::tJ N N/A Were a matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) analyzed for each matrix in this SDG? If no, indicate which matrix does not have an associated 
MS/MSD. Soil I Water 

fvJN\N/A 
~ 

Was a MS/MSD analyzed every 20 samples of each matrix? 
Were the MS/MSD percent recoveries (%R) and the relative percent differences (RPD) within the QC limits? 

MS MSD 
# I Date I MS/MSDID I Compound %R(Limits) %R(Limits) RPD (Limits) I Associated Samples Qualifications __6j 

((;( 7- I s ( ) ( ) '-l-0<-3t>>l 4-
_h)_ ( ) 2..1~ <4~-J~rt ~r- ( ) 

TtT ( ) 2.<-tr < ~~-llf_ 7-"f ( ) 

T-4 t/l.l_~' 
(AlA fS""Lf <7o-1'?3- <at q < S" o-(1'11"" \?L..( ) 

..;v ( ) 12.:=r- ( S2- )U,., ( ) 

"'II ( ) ( ) L/2- ( ) 

L-2: ( ) 1'-1-4-- < 2crl4l< u.,..... ( ) 

Efl2 ( ) lfo V> <'fK- IC,&J! t4 ( ) z 
I ) ( J ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

I ' I ' I ' 
( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

MSD.2SD 



LDC #: ) l4 ~'-f€2-b 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 82700) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

~ase see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

Y(NJ NiA ...... , .... .,,,..., ---·---- 1'"' .... ,..., .... ,,., , .... """ .......... ,,...,..., \'u''/-''""' .,,, .... •-•-o.••- ,... .... ,..., .... ,,.,.....,.,,, .... , .... ,,..., .... ..., \''' ....,, 11'1'11.11111 1.11- ~- lllllllo.'-"0 

LCS LCSD 
# Date LCS/LCSD ID Compound %R (Limits) %R (Limits) RPD (Limits) Associated Samples 

J 3'-ttJ'£1-c£ /0 IeEE- 08 <Jl>-14-Jl ~~( ) j~ < .So ) iHI r.c..c~ 
( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( l ( l ( l 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

LCSLCSD.2SD 

Page: _lot_(_ 
Reviewer: /3~ 

2nd Reviewer: S/1....., 
\ 

Qualifications 

:J- ]1;C:J l (' ( '-ii. 

I 



LDC#: 31964B2b VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Duplicates 

METHOD: GC MS Semivolatiles (EPA SW 846 Method 82700-SIM) 

YN NA 
YN NA 

Were field duplicate pairs identified in this SDG? 
Were target analytes detected in the field duplicate pairs? 

Concentration _(ug/kg) 
RPD 

Compound 4 5 (,;50%) 

w 2.0 1.1 58 

CCC 1.2 0.95 23 

Ill 0.89 1.7U 200 

GGG 1.0 1.7U 200 

AAA 6.8 7.1 4 

DDD 1.3 0.46 95 

EEE 12 9.8 20 

yy 1.9 0.80 81 

TTT 4.1 1.1 115 

w 3.4 1.7U 200 

s 1.1 1.7U 200 

FFF 9.3 19U 200 

uu 8.6 9.7 12 

zz 2.1 1.2 55 

V:\FIELD DUPLICATES\31964B2b.wpd 

Page: ( oJ; ( 
Reviewer: YL 

2nd Reviewer: <yV"-

Qualifications 

(Parent Only) 

J DET/A (FO) 

J/UJ/A (po) 

J/UJ/A } 

J DET/A (PO) 

T ckt/.4- "tv-

J DET/A (~] 

J/UJ/A 

J/UJ/A 

J/UJ/A 

J DET/A [fD) 



LDC#: 31964B2b 

METHOD: GC/MS SVOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270DSIM) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: 

Reviewer 

/of v 
BR 

2nd Reviewer \/'--

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (AJ(Cis)/(Ais)(CJ 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

-

Standard ID Calibration 

# Date Compound (IS) 

1 HP07166 5/20/2014 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 

Naphthalene 

Fluorene 

Anthracene 

Chrysene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

(IS1) 

(IS2) 

(IS3) 

(IS4) 

(ISS) 

(IS6) 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

---

Reported Recalculated Reported 

RRF RRF Average RRF 

( 1 std) ( 1 std) (Initial) 

0.848 0.848 0.850 

1.206 1.206 1.222 

1.465 1.465 1.460 

1.222 1.222 1.187 

1.555 1.555 1.553 

1.737 1.737 1.619 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Average RRF %RSD %RSD 

(Initial) 

0.850 4 4 

1.222 3 3 

1.461 3 3 

1.187 6 6 

1.553 2 2 

1.619 15 15 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 31964B2b 

METHOD: GC/MS SVOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270DSIM) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: "-of 2--
Reviewer BR 

2nd Reviewer ~ 

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(AisHCx) 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 1 00 * (SIX) 

Standard ID Calibration 

# Date Compound (IS) 

1 HP11165 5/12/2014 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 

Naphthalene 

Fluorene 

Anthracene 

Chrysene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

(IS1) 

(IS2) 

(IS3) 

(IS4) 

(IS5) 

(IS6) 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

Reported Recalculated Reported 

RRF RRF Average RRF 

( 0.1 std) ( 0.1 std) (Initial) 

0.889 0.889 0.898 

1.048 1.048 1.012 

1.299 1.299 1.265 

1.134 1.134 1.130 

1.255 1.255 1.234 

1.125 1.125 1.092 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Average RRF %RSD %RSD 

(Initial) 

0.898 6 6 

1.012 4 4 

1.264 3 3 

1.130 2 2 

1.234 6 6 

1.092 5 5 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC# 31964B2b VALIDATION FINDINGS WORSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS SVOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270DSIM) 

Page: ( of ·-z.-
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent difference (%D) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated 

for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Difference = 100 * (ave. RRF- RRF)/ave. RRF 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) 

1 fe0511 05/20/14 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 

Naphthalene 

Fluorene 

Anthracene 

Chrysene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

(IS1) 

(IS2) 

(IS3) 

(IS4) 

(ISS) 

(IS6) 

Where: 

ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 

RRF = continuing calibration RRF 

Ax= Area of compound 

Average RRF Reported 

(Initial RRF) (CC RRF) 

0.850 0.924 

1.222 1.246 

1.460 1.502 

1.187 1.309 

1.553 1.490 

1.619 1.762 

Recalculated 

(CC RRF) 

0.924 

1.246 

1.502 

1.309 

1.490 

1.762 

Cx = Concentration of compound 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

Reported Recalculated 

%D %D 

9 9 

2 2 

3 3 

10 10 

4 4 

9 9 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC# 31964B2b VALIDATION FINDINGS WORSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS SVOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270DSIM) 

Page: -z._of ·z--

Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: lli, 

The percent difference (%D) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated 

for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Difference = 100 * (ave. RRF- RRF)/ave. RRF 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) 

1 ge0601 05/20/14 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 

Naphthalene 

Fluorene 

Anthracene 

Chrysene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

(IS1) 

(IS2) 

(IS3) 

(IS4) 

(ISS) 

(IS6) 

Where: 

ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 

RRF = continuing calibration RRF 

Ax = Area of compound 

Average RRF Reported 

(Initial RRF) (CC RRF) 

0.898 0.920 

1.012 0.986 

1.265 1.252 

1.130 1.149 

1.234 1.210 

1.092 1.173 

Recalculated 

(CC RRF) 

0.920 

0.986 

1.252 

1.149 

1.210 

1.173 

Cx = Concentration of compound 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

Reported Recalculated 

%D %D 

2 2 

3 3 

1 1 

2 2 

2 2 

7 7 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS Semivolatiles (EPA SW 846 Method 82700) 

Page:---1-of::-f..­
Reviewer: ~R 

2nd reviewer:_~..:::.._ __ 

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogates were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

%Recovery: SF/SS * 100 

S I ID ample 

Surrogate 
Spiked 

Fluoranthene-d1 0 I . o .z_ 

Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 \ 
1-Methylnaphthalene-d1 0 

)..-

s I ID ample 

Surrogate 
Spiked 

Fluoranthene-d 1 0 33. 2-~ 
Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 \ 
1-Methylnaphthalene-d 1 0 y 

S I ID ample 

Surrogate 
Spiked 

SURRCALC_SSFL.wpd 

Where: SF = Surrogate Found 
SS = Surrogate Spiked 

Percent 
Surrogate Recovery 

Found Reported 

0. 114~ ?~ 
0. t1~5L ~~ 
u. c;~q,~ Off 

I 

Percent 
Surrogate Recovery 

Found Reported 

?O .t:r) 91> 
3).c.j~ l 0 ';}. 

.l.f<. 4-1 ~i. -

Percent 
Surrogate Recovery 

Found Reported 

Percent 
Recovery Percent 

Recalculated Difference 

f~ 0 
ttk () 

tlft..l tJ 

Percent 
Recovery Percent 

Recalculated Difference 

1) .0 
l Di- ~ 

r~ 
(.) 

Percent 
Recovery Percent 

Recalculated Difference 



LDC#: 2/4~{~21::. VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270D) 

Page:_l_of_-,_ 

Reviewer:__]_B_ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were recalculated for the compounds identified below 
using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100 * (SSC - SC)/SA 

RPD = I MSC - MSC I * 2/(MSC + MSDC) 

Where: SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

MSC = Matrix spike concentration 

MS/MSD samples: __ f?~{....~...f _____ _ 

I Com~und I 
Spike Sample Spiked Sample 
Added Conceniation c~~i~on ( ~.1\c.v) UN' I~J-,_.._ M~ V {I M~n ~-----() 

v v 
M~ M~n 

Phenol 

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 

4-Chloro-3-methvlphenol 

Acenaphthene 3?.(1 =51-11 0 55. 3?- ''4. Cf<-f 
Pentachlorophenol 

Pyrene ~~. (I 33. It z..oJ. 13 .(5" 'ftt- t?'f 

SC = Sample concentation 

MSDC = Matrix spike duplicate concentration 

M"triY ~niL-a M"'tr;v C::n;L-.,. no onr;,.,.t.,. I MSlMSD I 

Percent Recovery Percent Recovery I RPD 
I 

o ..... ,. .... - o ..... ,. .... - o.,.,.,.,,.,,bt .. n 

Jor- I'\ '"';1- nq } ( q {/ 11 
I 

'ti f~ 1'-f't /'f) '-fZJ y,J 
-----

Comments: Refer to Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% 
of the recalculated results. 

MSDCLC.2SD 



LDC#:3l4C<-t~ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270D) 

Page:_(_of_J 

Reviewer: ___!2R 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the laboratory control sample and laboratqry control sample duplicate were recalculated for the 
compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 1 00 * (SC/SA Where: SSC = Spike concentration 
SA = Spike added 

RPD = I LCSC - LCSDC I * 2/(LCSC + LCSDC) LCSC = Laboratory control sample concentration LCSDC = Laboratory control sample duplicate concentration 

LCS/LCSD samples: I') 4-W E LC--.5> { 0 

I Compound I 
Spike Spike I I CS II I CSD 
Added Concentration I II (~ //.--) ( /..MJ JU... Percent Recove!:X Percent Recove!:X 1- v ... 

I I"C:: II"C::n I I"C:: II"C::n ~ o. -~·~ ~ ~=:~ .. ,.,.I .. 

Phenol 

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 

4-Chloro-3-methylohenol ~ 

Acenaphthene ( '0 b (.<.)\) I. IS""" I. ,~,- II<) /IS' tt-zt .,1~ 

Pentachloroohenol 'J. 

Pyrene l. a0 1-uV ).6 f> I' D~l5- /o ~ to? I Jf- l Ol--

II I CSll CSD I 
II RPD I 

~ ~=:~ .... ,.,,..,,l,.toti 

I ().q 

I 6 .q 

Comments: Refer to Laboratorv Control Sample/Laboratorv Control Sample Duplicates findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported 
results do not aqree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

LCSCLC.2SD 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

Page:__f_of_l_ 

Reviewer:_-=8'-'-R.!--__ 
2nd reviewer: ")/V'--

THOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 82700) 

Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 
Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds agree within 1 0. 0% of the reported results? 

Concentration = f&llisill(,)(DF)(2.0) Example: \= lt- Jpl~ (A.)(RRF)(Vo)(V,)(%S) 
{ ~ A. = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the Sample I.D. ' 

compound to be measured 

As = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the specific 
internal standard 

I. = Amount of internal standard added in nanograms (ng) cone.= d2~m /. ifD H I (Jifl) }( l( } 

<z2Jt{/2. 1. zJ-L ~i(). f D .<{5 ) 

vo = Volume or weight of sample extract in milliliters (ml) or 
grams (g). 

. ?4.o~zS'VLf ~rv v, = Volume of extract injected in microliters (ul) = ~~ 
vt = Volume of the concentrated extract in microliters (ul) 

Df = Dilution Factor. 

%S = Percent solids, applicable to soil and solid matrices 
only. 

2.0 = Factor of 2 to account for GPC cleanup 

Reported Calculated 
Concentration Concentration 

# Sample ID Compound ( l ( l Qualification 

RECALC.2SD 



LDC Report# 3196483b 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Collection Date: May 8, 2014 

LDC Report Date: June 25, 2014 

Matrix: Soil/Water 

Parameters: Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

Validation Level: Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH173 

Sample Identification 

EB-050814 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MSD 

V:ILOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 113196483B_CD4.DOC 1 



Introduction 

This data review covers 6 soil samples and one water sample listed on the cover sheet 
including dilutions and reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 
Method 8082A for Polychlorinated Biphenyls. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

V:ILOGINICDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1\3196483B_CD4.DOC 2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. GC/ECD Instrument Performance Check 

Instrument performance was acceptable unless noted otherwise under initial calibration 
and continuing calibration sections. 

Ill. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration of multicomponent compounds was performed for the primary 
(quantitation) column as required by the method. 

The percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) were less than or equal to 20.0% for 
all compounds. 

Retention time windows were evaluated and considered technically acceptable. 

IV. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at required frequencies. 

The percent differences (%0) of calibration factors in continuing standard mixtures were 
within the 20.0% QC limits. 

The percent difference (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 20.0% for all compounds. 

Retention times (RT) of all compounds in the calibration standards were within QC 
limits. 

V. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No polychlorinated 
biphenyl contaminants were found in the method blanks. 

Sample EB-050814 was identified as an equipment blank. No polychlorinated biphenyl 
contaminants were found. 

Sample FB-051314 (from SOG PH176) was identified as a field blank. No 
polychlorinated biphenyl contaminants were found. 

V:ILOGIN\CDM\SSFLIFDG BLOCK 1131964B3B_CD4.DOC 3 



VI. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) 
were within QC limits. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the 
following exceptions: 

LCSID LCS LCSD RPD Affected 
A nrP II (Associated Samples) Compound %R (Limits) %R (Limits) (Limits) Compound Flag 

LCS/D 38134 Aroclor-1260 59 (67-128) - 33 (:!>30) Aroclor -1242 J (all detects) p 
(All water samples in Aroclor -1248 UJ (all non-detects) 
SDG PH173) Aroclor -1254 

Aroclor-1260 

IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

Not applicable. 

X. Florisil Cartridge Check 

Florisil cleanup was not required and therefore not performed in this SDG. 

XI. GPC Calibration 

GPC cleanup was not required and therefore not performed in this SDG. 

XII. Target Compound Identification 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

XIII. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

The sample results for detected compounds from the two columns were within 40% 
relative percent difference (RPD) with the following exceptions: 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1131964B3B_CD4.DOC 4 



Sample Compound RPD Flag AorP 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Aroclor -1254 64.69 J (all detects) A 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SDG PH173 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIV. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XV. Field Duplicates 

Samples FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 and FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 were 
identified as field duplicates. No polychlorinated biphenyls were detected in any of the 
samples with the following exceptions: . 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls- Data Qualification Summary- SDG PH173 

SDG Sample Compound Flag AorP Reason (Code) 

PH173 EB-050814 Aroclor -1242 J (all detects) p Laboratory control 
Aroclor ~ 1248 UJ (all non-detects) samples (%R)(RPD) 
Aroclor -1254 (L,E) 
Aroclor -1260 

PH173 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Aroclor-1254 J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 
(RPD between columns) 
(*XIII) 

PH173 EB-050814 All compounds J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 reported below the (Z) 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 RL. 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 
FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5MSD 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG 
PH173 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls - Field Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH173 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 
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LDC #: 3196483b 
SDG#: PH173 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: GC Polychlorinated Biphenyls (EPA SW 846 Method 8082A) 

Date:~l'! 
Page:-l-of_L 

Reviewer: f>!l 
2nd Reviewer: S<1/\ 

' 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I llalidatiall A[ea I I CammeDts I 
I. Technical holding times ~ Sampling dates: ~7~ 7/Y-

II. GC Instrument Performance Check .!-..I 
Ill. Initial calibration ~ ,.___~ f) !:. ~ 2 
IV. Continuing calibration/ICV fA_ tUJiuv~~~ 

v. Blanks A-
VI. Surrogate spikes 4-
VII. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates A-
VIII. Laboratory control samples S1J LC<S(V 
IX. Regional quality_ assurance and quality control N 

X. Florisil cartridge check N 

XI. GPC Calibration N 

XII. Target compound identification A.. 
XIII. Compound quantitation/RULOQ/LODs ( t.J~ 
XIV. Overall assessment of data lr-
XV. Field duplicates tJYJ PO=- L/-t\ 
XVI. Field blanks tJ}J ~=-/ ffi .:. f11J- OS" 1?, 14 ( & DG-11=-PI+ /'t v 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: lJA-~ t-- S 'V ~ / 

1 I EB-050814 w 11 
,f- s 2 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 12 
~ 
3 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 13 -
4 FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 14 

1-
5 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 15 

6 FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 16 

7 FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MSD 17 

8 ~~~ 18 

9 19 

10 20 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31' f'6LK ?'i?tjy 
32 I-f €1-t<-.bb (:?3 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: ________________________________________________________________________________ __ 
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LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Method: Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

Was a linear fit used for evaluation? If yes, were all percent relative standard 
deviations < 20%? 

Was a curve fit used for evaluation? If Yes, what was the acceptance criteria 
used? 

Were Evaluation mix standards analyzed prior to the initial calibration and sample 
? 

Were endrin and 4,4'-DDT breakdowns=: 15%.0 for individual breakdown in the 
Evaluation mix standards? 

recovieries 80-120%? 

\ Wereall %R within the QC limits? 

If the percent recovery (%R) of one or more surrogates was outside QC limits, was 

"'iW.wpd version 1.0 

Page:_l of 2.. 
Reviewer: l(g 

2nd Reviewer: 5/'1'--



LDC #: 3/1 fa <f 6]L, VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Validation Area 

If any %R was less than 10 percent, was a reanalysis performed to confirm %R? 

a matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) analyzed for each 
matrix in this SDG? If no, indicate which matrix does not have an associated 
MS/MSD. Soil/ Water. 

of each matrix? 

Were the MS/MSD percent recoveries (%R) and the relative percent differences 
within the QC limits? 

were detected in the field blanks. 

PEST-SW.wpd version 1.0 

Yes No NA 

Page:~of~ 
Reviewer:____J.L 

2nd Reviewer:~ 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 

METHOD: Pesticide/PCBs (EPASW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

--

A. alpha-BHC I. Dieldrin Q. Endrin ketone Y. Aroclor-1242 GG. Chlordane 

B. beta-BHC J. 4,4'-DDE R. Endrin aldehyde Z. Aroclor-1248 HH. Chlordane (Technical) 

C. delta-BHC K. Endrin S. alpha-Chlordane AA. Aroclor-1254 II. Aroclor 1262 

D. gamma-BHC L. Endosulfan II T. gamma-Chlordane BB. Aroclor-1260 JJ. Aroclor 1268 

E. Heptachlor M. 4,4'-DDD U. Toxaphene CC. 2,4'-DDD KK. Oxychlordane 

F. Aldrin N. Endosulfan sulfate V. Aroclor-1016 DD. 2,4'-DDE LL. trans-Nonachlor 

G. Heptachlor epoxide 0. 4,4'-DDT W. Aroclor-1221 EE. 2,4'-DDT MM. cis-Nonachlor 

H. Endosulfan I P. Methoxychlor X. Aroclor -1232 FF. Hexachlorobenzene NN. 

Notes: ____________________________________________________________________________________________ _ 
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~ 
LDC #: 31G)fi/531 

6~ 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Samples 

_METHOD: GC Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 
;Pt.ease see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

Page:_!_of_J_ 
Reviewer: /i:!-.. 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

~1 N/A Were a laboratory control samples (LCS) and laboratory control sample duplicate (LCSD) analyzed for each matrix in this SDG? 
Y N/A Were the LCS percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) within the QC limits? 
Level IV/D Only 
........ .. . .. -- --·J -- --···r·-- fl 

LCS LCSD 
# Date LCS/LCSD ID Compound %R (Limits) %R(Limits) RPD (Limits) Associated Samples Qualifications 

L c<:> tv s815<f Pr~- t2J 0 S"4 ( (o +-12J ( ) ":li\s < .?a ) /Yl'/ (AI~ J /U."J luCL 
( ) ( ) ( ) ~: 
( ) ( ) ( ) (Cf3- (2.<f2_ 

( ) ( ) ( ) fCS- 124R 
I \ I \ I \ ~ r: ~ - I/ . r;;'f 

( ) ( ) ( ) f'C()- /2G. ~ 
( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

LCS.wpd 
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LDC #: Jl1 ''j 6Jl VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Compound Quantitation and Reported CRQLs 

METHOD: GC Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081,8082) 

Please see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
Level IV/D Only 
Y N N/A Were CRQLs adjusted for sample dilutions, dry weight factors, etc.? 
Y N N/A Did the reported results for detected target compounds agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results? 

-- -------

# Compound Name Finding (%RPD between two columns ~ 40%) Associated Samples 

I I 
r c5- J<-s-j 

I 
~=f.C,1 

I 
2_ 

-

Comments: See sample calculation verification worksheet for recalculations 

COMQUANewPest_RPD.wpd 

Page: _(of_J_ 
Reviewer: ~ ..p_.__ 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

1f 'ifl.T 
Qualifications 

I 
J~L~ 

I 
I 



LDC #: · 3J ~ {/f5JI, VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Results Verification 

METHOD: GC Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

Page:_l_of_l 
Reviewer: ts·K.. 

2nd reviewer: SfV': 

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogates were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

%Recovery: SF/SS * 100 

S I ID ample : 

Surrogate 
Surrogate Column Spiked 

I I I I 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Tetrachloro-m-xylene ~ 1"\lNJ ~ Rc · iJ.~(J~~J 
Decachlorobiphenyl ~ iZI 0. ')b Q ~ ~ 

~ I 

Decachlorobiphenvl 

s I ID ample 

II Surrogate 
Surroqate Column Spiked 

I I I I 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Tetrachloro-m-xylene ~ IV\"'- Hi rtz. · tu . 1 
Decachlorobiphenyl jr LJ, -z_ 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

S I ID ample 

II Surrogate 
Surroqate Column Spiked 

I I I I 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

S I ID ample 

Surrogate 
Surrogate Column Spiked 

I I I I 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

Where: SF = Surrogate Found 
SS = Surrogate Spiked 

Surrogate Percent 
Found Recovery 

I Reeorted 

6.zqf'1~ '"it-
D . rz. ctl Y-1 ~ 4f 

I' 

Surrogate Percent 
Found Recovery 

I Reeorted 

?( . 9 5 f1t '-fz:j ~1 
'1- '-fu~7~2_ q~ 

Surrogate Percent 
Found Recovery 

I Reeorted 

Surrogate Percent 
Found Recovery 

I Reeorted 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Percent Percent 
Recovery Difference 

Recalculated I I 

1'7- d 
6ft cJ 

Percent Percent 
Recovery Difference 

Recalculated I I 

~~ () 
qc_ ~ d~~ 

Percent Percent 
Recovery Difference 

Recalculated I I 

Percent Percent 
Recovery Difference 

Recalculated I I 

Notes: ________________________________________________________________________________ ___ 
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LDC #: )10 ~c.J57 b VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET Page:_l of_l 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates Results Verification Reviewer: 4S It 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

METHOD: GC Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent difference (RPD) ofthe matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were recalculated for the compounds identified below using 
the following calculation: 

%Recovery= 100* (SSC-SC)/SA 

RPD = I MS - MSD I * 2/(MS + MSD) 

Where: sse = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

MS = Matrix spike percent recovery 

MS/MSD samples: __ --!Q,4-{?t:.:...t-------

I 
gamma-BHC 

4,4'-DDT 

Aroclor 1260 L I~ z. f3 I~ Z-Lf 

SC = Concentration 

MSD = Matrix spike duplicate percent recovery 

Matrix Spike I Matrix Spike Duplicate II MS/MSD 

Percent Recovery I Percent Recovery II RPD 

Reeorted I Recalc. II Reeorted I Recalc. II Re~orted I Recalculated 

~8 q 0 o. 

Comments: Referot Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates findings worksheetfor list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% 
of the recalculated results. 

MSDCLC.wpd 



LDC#: ~<-t~1 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate Results Verification 

METHOD: GC Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

Page:_1 of_) 

Reviewer: 6~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent difference (RPD) of the laboratory control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate were recalculated for the 
compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 1 00* (SSC-SC)/SA 

LCS/LCSD samples: __ ---f1t-=---"----'-"'--"-

I I 
Spike 

A~id Compound ( L l~-cii 

l:;ii::~i:::,.,;;i';J;.:;Ji,i::::~:,;:;:t:l 
v 

LCS LCSD 

gamma-BHC 

4,4'-DDT 

Aroclor 1260 tc,-:r- j,....._y...._.....-
rtli"'T .• 

Where: sse = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

LCS = Laboratory control sample percent recovery 

Spiked Sample LCS 

concent:rr~ion 
( ~tkV Percent Recovery 

LCS K/ L-'LCSD I Reported I Recalc. 

~~~· 0 ~ - tf'l q1 

SC = Concentration 

LCSD = Laboratory control sample duplicate percent recovery 

I LCSD II LCS/LCSD I 
I II I Percent Recovery RPD 

II I II I I Reported Recalc. Reported Recalc. 

- -- -

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported 
results do not aqree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

C:\Users\BRoura\Documents\WorkSheets\pest\LCSDCLC.wpd 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

ETHOD: GC Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 

Page:_l_of_l _ 
Reviewer: f,n_ 

2nd reviewer: W= 

N N/A 
N N/A Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds agree within 10.0% of the reported results? 

( l6 f\1;v. l-H ((_ ?.- ) Example: }1 JvO f 

f c fJ 12..-ft 0 -tt ;:::: (3 0 ~~2-t'f)(to) Sample I.D. 
.;;.__ feB: /Z.fo~ 

( l<t8"S)C3v) Cone.= l () ~-r.bz2... 

o .crzf-
:::: ~ · <;rs- I Cj cJ l:, 1--'3 = 

J I . 010 }<f~·~~'';f' 

f Cr) l :io- b ::: '<. j-f~g ) 'f 
fC5 fU,O- r :: 'f. ;2-0 5 <..f :::r ?__ 

~-- Lo ·2~ ~ ~2<._ 

Reported Calculated 
Concentration Concentration 

# Sample ID Compound ( ) ( ) Qualification 

Note: ___________________________________ _ 

RECALC.wpd 



LDC Report# 3196484 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Collection Date: May 8, 2014 

LDC Report Date: June 23, 2014 

Matrix: Soil/Water 

Parameters: Metals 

Validation Level: Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH173 

Sample Identification 

EB-050814 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MSD 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5DUP 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFL\FDG BLOCK 1\31964B4_CD4.DOC 1 



Introduction 

This data review covers 7 soil samples and one water sample listed on the cover sheet 
including dilutions and reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 
Methods 6010C, 6020A, 7470A, and 7471B for Metals. The metals analyzed were 
Aluminum, Antimony, Arsenic, Barium, Beryllium, Boron, Cadmium, Calcium, 
Chromium, Cobalt, Copper, Iron, Lead, Lithium, Magnesium, Manganese, Mercury, 
Molybdenum, Nickel, Phosphorus, Potassium, Selenium, Silver, Sodium, Strontium, 
Thallium, Tin, Titanium, Vanadium, Zinc, and Zirconium. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Superfund Data Review (January 201 0). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1\31964B4_CD4.DOC 2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. ICPMS Tune 

The mass calibration was within 0.1 AMU and the percent relative standard deviation 
(%RSD) was less than or equal to 5%. 

Ill. Calibration 

An initial calibration was performed. 

The frequency and analysis criteria of the initial calibration verification (ICV) and 
continuing calibration verification (CCV) were met. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No metal contaminants 
were found in the initial, continuing and preparation blanks with the following 
exceptions: 

Maximum Associated 
Method Blank ID Analyte Concentration Samples 

PB (prep blank) Manganese 0.0016 mg/L All water samples in SDG PH173 
Zinc 0.0038 mg/L 

ICB/CCB Antimony 4.1 ug/L All water samples in SDG PH173 
Arsenic 3.3 ug/L 
Chromium 0.74 ug/L 

PB (prep blank) Boron 1.15 mg/Kg All soil samples in SDG PH173 
Calcium 13.6 mg/Kg 
Strontium 0.0750 mg/Kg 
Tin 1.35 mg/Kg 
Zinc 0.568 mg/Kg 

ICB/CCB Arsenic 3.4 ug/L FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 

ICB/CCB Aluminum 35.1 ug/L FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 
Arsenic 5.3 ug/L FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
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Data qualification by the initial, continuing and preparation blanks (ICB/CCB/PBs) was 
based on the maximum contaminant concentration in the ICB/CCB/PBs in the analysis 
of each analyte. The sample concentrations were either not detected or were 
significantly greater (>5X blank contaminants) than the concentrations found in the 
associated method blanks with the following exceptions: 

Reported Modified Final 
Sample Analyte Concentration Concentration 

EB-050814 Manganese 0.0013 mg/L 0.0013U mg/L 
Zinc 0.0031 mg/L 0.0031 U mg/L 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Boron 3.72 mg/Kg 3.72U mg/Kg 
Zinc 3.04 mg/Kg 3.04U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 Boron 1.16 mg/Kg 1.16U mg/Kg 
Zinc 2.38 mg/Kg 2.38U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 Boron 1.77 mg/Kg 1.77U mg/Kg 
Zinc 2.99 mg/Kg 2.99U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Boron 1.59 mg/Kg 1.59U mg/Kg 
Zinc 2.73 mg/Kg 2.73U mg/Kg 

Sample EB-050814 was identified as an equipment blank. No metal contaminants were 
found with the following exceptions: 

Sampling Associated 
Blank ID Date Analyte Concentration Samples 

EB-050814 5/8/14 Boron 0.0084 mg/L All soil samples in SDG 
Manganese 0.0013 mg/L PH173 
Zinc 0.0031 mg/L 

Sample FB-051314 (from SDG PH176) was identified as an equipment blank. No metal 
contaminants were found with the following exceptions: 

Sampling Associated 
Blank ID Date Analyte Concentration Samples 

FB-051314 5/13/14 Manganese 0.0012 ug/L All soil samples ln SDG 
Zinc 0.0030 ug/L PH173 

Sample concentrations were compared to concentrations detected in the field blanks. 
The sample concentrations were either not detected or were significantly greater (>5X 
blank contaminants) than the concentrations found in the associated field blanks with 
the following exceptions: 
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Reported Modified Final 
Sample Analyte Concentration Concentration 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Boron 3.72 mg/Kg 3.72U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 Boron 1.16 mg/Kg 1.16U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Boron 1.77 mg/Kg 1.77U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 Boron 1.59 ug/Kg 1.59U ug/Kg 

V. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

The frequency of analysis was met. 

The criteria for analysis were met. 

VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) 
were within QC limits with the following exceptions: 

Spike ID 
(Associated MS(%R) MSD(%R) RPD 

Samples) Analyte (Limits) (Limits) (Limits) Flag AorP 

FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS/MSD Antimony 47 (75-125) 45 (75-125) - J (all detects) A 
(All soil samples in SDG PH173) Zinc - - 22 (S20) UJ (all non-detects) 

FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS/MSD Chromium 127 (75-125) 128 (75-125) - J (all detects) A 
(All soil samples in SDG PH173) Copper - 136 (75-125) - J (all detects) 

Phosphorus - 154 (75-125) - J (all detects) 
Potassium 155 (75-125) 150 (75-125) - J (all detects) 
Strontium 221 (75-125) 184 (75-125) - J (all detects) 
Zinc ·161 (75-125) 237 (75-125) - J (all detects) 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. For FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS/MSD, no data were 
qualified for Aluminum, Calcium, Iron, Magnesium, Manganese, and Titanium percent 
recoveries outside the QC limits since the parent sample results were greater than 4X 
the spike concentration. 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

Duplicate (DUP) sample analyses were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Results 
were within QC limits with the following exceptions: 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1\31964B4_CD4.DOC 5 



DUPID Difference 
(Associated Samples) Analyte RPD (Limits) (Limits) Flag ,.., 

FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5DUP Manganese 24 (:>20) - J (all detects) A 
(All soil samples in SDG PH173) UJ (all non-detects) 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the 
following exceptions: 

LCSID 
(Associated LCS LCSD RPD 

Samples) Analyte %R (Limits) %R (Limits) (Limits) Flag AorP 

LCS/LCSD Selenium - 133 (80-120) - J (all detects) p 
(All water samples in SDG PH173) 

IX. Internal Standards 

All internal standard percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

X. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution analysis was performed by the laboratory. The analysis criteria were 
met with the following exceptions: 

Associated 
Diluted Sample Analyte %D (Limits) Samples Flag AorP 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 Strontium 11 {S10) All soil samples in SDG J (all detects) . A 
PH173 UJ (all non-detects) 

XI. Sample Result Verification 

All sample result verifications were acceptable. 

All metals reported below the RL and above the MDL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Analyte Flag AorP 

All samples in SDG PH173 All analytes reported below the RL J (all detects) A 
and above the MDL. 
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XII. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XIII. Field Duplicates 

Samples FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 and FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 were 
identified as field duplicates. No metals were detected in any of the samples with the 
following exceptions: 

Concentration (mg/Kg) 

RPD 
Analyte FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 (Limits) Flag AorP 

Aluminum 13700 13800 1 (S50) - -

Arsenic 5.70 4.95 14 (S50) - -

Barium 74.6 70.2 6 (S50) - -

Beryllium 0.572 0.562 2 (S50) - -

Boron 1.77 1.59 11 (S50) - -

Calcium 3330 5940 56 (S50) J (all detects) A 

Chromium 16.7 17.1 2 (S50) - -

Cobalt 4.98 4.87 2 (S50) - -

Copper 11.8 10.6 11 (S50) - -

Iron 19700 18100 8 (S50) - -

Lead 8.82 7.07 22 (S50) - -

Lithium 22.7 20.9 8 (S50) - -

Magnesium 4070 3830 6 (S50) - -

Manganese 304 256 17 (S50) - -

Mercury 0.0139 0.0170U 200 (S50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 
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Concentration !ma!Kal 
RPD 

Analyte FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 (Limits) Flaa AorP 

Molybdenum 0.442 2.07U 200 (S50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Nickel 13.4 12.4 8 (S50) - -

Phosphorus 274 259 6 (S50) - -

Potassium 2330 2160 8 (S50) - -

Selenium 0.152 0.160 5 (S50) - -

Silver 0.0300 0.0444 39 (S50) - -

Sodium 88.5 76.4 15 (S50) - -

Strontium 28.7 27.3 5 (S50) - -

Tin 2.99 2.73 9 (S50) - -

Titanium 972 925 5 (S50) - -

Thallium 0.276 0.248 11 (S50) - -

Vanadium 36.3 35.9 1 (S50) - -

Zinc 75.8 49.7 42 (S50) - -

Zirconium 3.11 3.13 1 (S50) - -

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1\3196484_CD4.DOC 8 



Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Metals- Data Qualification Summary- SDG PH173 

SDG Sample Analyte Flag A or P Re 
,,.. 

PH173 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Antimony J (all detects) A Matrix spike/Matrix spike 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 UJ (all non-detects) duplicate (%R) (Q) 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

PH173 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 Zinc J (all detects) A Matrix spike/Matrix spike 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 UJ (all non-detects) duplicate (RPD) (Q, E) 
FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

PH173 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Chromium J (all detects) A Matrix spike/Matrix spike 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 Copper J (all detects) duplicate (%R) (Q) 
FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 Phosphorus J (all detects) 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Potassium J (all detects) 

Strontium J (all detects) 

PH173 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 Manganese J (all detects) A Duplicate sample analysis 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 UJ (all non-detects) (RPD) (E) 
FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

PH173 EB-050814 Selenium J (all detects) p Laboratory control 
samples (%R) (L) 

PH173 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 Strontium J (all detects) A ICP serial dilution (%D) 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 UJ (all non-detects) (A) 
FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

PH173 EB-050814 All analytes reported below the RL J (all detects) A Sample result verification 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 and above the MDL. (Z) 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 
FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

PH173 FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 Calcium J (all detects) A Field duplicates (RPD) 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 (FD) 

PH173 FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Mercury J (all detects) A Field duplicates (RPD) 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Molybdenum UJ (all non-detects) (FD) 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Metals- Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary- SDG PH173 

Modified Final 
SDG Sample Analyte Concentration AorP Code 

PH173 EB-050814 Manganese 0.0013U mg/L A B 
Zinc 0.0031 U mg/L 
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Modified Final 
SDG Sample Analyte Concentration AorP Code 

PH173 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Boron 3.72U mg/Kg A B 
Zinc 3.04U mg/Kg 

PH173 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 Boron 1.16U mg/Kg A B 
Zinc 2.38U mg/Kg 

PH173 FDG-SL -7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 Boron 1.77U mg/Kg A B 
Zinc 2.99U mg/Kg 

PH173 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Boron 1.59U mg/Kg A B 
Zinc 2.73U mg/Kg 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Metals- Field Blank Data Qualification Summary- SDG PH173 

Modified Final 
SDG Sample Analyte Concentration AorP Code 

PH173 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Boron 3.72U mg/Kg A F 

PH173 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 Boron 1.16U mg/Kg A F 

PH173 FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 Boron 1.77U mg/Kg A F 

PH173 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Boron 1.59U ug/Kg A F 
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LDC #: 3196484 
SDG #: PH173 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
--tlf'7 I \3 

METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 601 OC/6020N~) 

. Date: 0 D 7/1 Ll 
Page:LofL . 

Reviewer: Q.(2.. 
2nd Reviewer: SQ/\ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

V;~lirl::~tinn Ar~::~ 

I. Technical holding times A Samolino dates: 

II. ICP/MS Tune Fl 
Ill. Calibration f\ 
IV. Blanks l~w 
v. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis P\-
VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

VIII. Laborato_ry Control Samples (LCS) 

IX. 

X. 

XI. 

XII. 

XIII. 

XIV. 

Note: 

Internal Standard (ICP-MS) 

JCP Serial Dilution 

Sample Result Verification 

Overall Assessment of Data 

Field Duplicates 

Field Blanks 

A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: So~ I I vJq_'WL-

1 EB-050814 \_;V 11 

2 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 12 

3 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 13 

4 FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 14 

5 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 15 

6 FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 16 

7 FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MSD 17 

8 FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-S B-0. 0-0.5DUP 18 

9 19 

10 20 

lr~LJ 
ow I 

B\.J L-C.~/fi 
A I 

,sw 
f\ 
-f\ 

IGw (Y s ) 
~w 5~~ \/ 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

("nr 1~nh: 

57 g71'-{ 

. 

f'B~ 'f\3-as f"~\y l rn-rr'-
D =Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: ______________________________________________________________________ __ 
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VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Method:Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 60108/7000/6020) 

Validation Area Yes No 

/. Technical holding times 

All technical holding times were met. 
/ 

Cooler temperature criteria was met. / 

!1. ICP!MS Tune 

Were all isotopes in the tuning solution mass resolution within 0.1 amu? 
.,....-

Were %RSD of isotopes in the tuning solution s5%? 
/ 

/11. Calibration 

Were all instruments calibrated daily, each set-up time? / 1-> 
/ 

Were the proQer number of standards used? 

Were all initial and continuing calibration verification %Rs within the 90-110% (80- /i' 
120% for mercury) QC limits? ~ 

Were all initial calibration correlation coefficients > 0.995? / 

IV. Blanks 

Was a method blank associated with every sample in this SDG? 
'/ 

!..----
Was there contamination in the method blanks? If yes, please see the Blanks / 
validation completeness worksheet. 

V. /CP Interference Check Sample 

Were ICP interference check samples performed daily? 
.,..-

Were the AS solution percent recoveries (%R) with the 80-120% QC limits? 
./ 

VI. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates 

Were a matrix spike (MS) and duplicate (DUP) analyzed for each matrix in this / SDG? If no, indicate which matrix does not have an associated MS/MSD or 
MS/DUP. Soil /Water. 

Were the MS/MSD percent recoveries (%R) and the relative percent differences / 
(RPD) within the 75-125 QC limits? If the sample concentration exceeded the spike 
concentration by a factor of 4 or more, no action was taken. 

,/ 

/ Were the MS/MSD or duplicate relative percent differences (RPD) :;: 20% for 
waters and:;: 35% for soil samples? A control limit of+/- RL(+/-2X RL for soil) was 
used for samples that were :;: 5X the RL, including when only one of the duplicate 
sample values were < 5X the RL. 

VII. Laboratory control samples 

Was an LCS anaylzed for this SDG? 
,--

Was an LCS anai'Lzed per extraction batch? / 

Were the LCS percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent difference (RPD) I 
within the 80-120% QC limits for water samples and laboratory established QC 
limits for soils? 

MET -SW 2010.wnrl VP.r~inn 1 0 

NA 
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Reviewer: (2(.5, 
2nd Reviewer: b 

Findings/Comments 



LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Validation Area Yes No NA 

V/11. Furnace Atomic Absorption QC 

If MSA was oerformed was the correlation coefficients > 0.995? 
/ 

Do all aoolicable analvsies have duolicate iniections? (Level IV onM_ 
/ 

For sample concentrations > RL, are applicable duplicate injection RSD values < 
/ 

20%? (LeveiiVonlv) 

Were analytical spike recoveries within the 85-115% QC limits? / 

IX ICP Serial Dilution --Was an ICP serial dilution analyzed if analyte concentrations were > SOX the MDL 
~ (JCP)I>1 OOX the MDUICP/MS)? 

/ 

Were all_oercent differences (%0~)_ < 10%? 
/ 

Was there evidence of negative interference? If yes, professional judgement will be /r-
used to oualifv the data. 

X Internal Standards (EPA SW 846 Method 6020/EPA 200.8) 

Were all the percent recoveries (%R) within the 30-120% (6020)/60-125% (200.8) / -
of the intensitv of the internal standard in the associated initial calibration? 

/ 
If the %Rs were outside the criteria was a reanalysis performed? 

XI. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control 
r -

Were performance evaluation (PE) samples performed? 

Were the p_erformance evaluation (PE) samples within the acceptance limits? / 

XII. Sample Result Verification 

Were Rls adjusted to reflect all sample dilutions and dry weight factors applicable ~ to level IV validation? 

XIII. Overall assessment of data 
/ 

Overall assessment of data was found to be acceptable. v 
XIV. Field duplicates 

/ 
r 

Field duplicate pairs were identified in this SDG. 

Target analytes were detected in the field duplicates. / 
XV. Field blanks ,..... 

Field blanks were identified in this SDG. 
/ y 

Target analytes were detected in the field blanks. / 

. MET-SW_2010.wpd version 1.0 
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LDC #: 3196484 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Specific Element Reference 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Reviewer: CR 
2nd reviewer: ~ 

All circled elements are applicable to each sample. 

Sample Matri>l Target Analyte List (TAL) 
I In 

1- s --
AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr) 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

la:l~ - ~""AI Sb As Ba Be B Cd Ca Cr Co Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, H_g, Ni, P, K, Se, A_g, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Z~ 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, fjg, Ni, P, K, Se, A_g, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, A_g, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, f-Ig, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, A_g, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, H_g, Ni, P, K, Se, A_g_, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, f-Ig" Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI !==:h Ac:. R<=~ RA R r.rl r., r.r r.n r., FA Ph I . ~~n Mn Mn Hn Ni P I< !==:A An N<=~ ~r Tl C::n Ti \/ 7n 7r 

An::~lv!':i!': M~thnrl 

ICP AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mil:\ Hg,~Se, Ag,~ Sr, Tl, ffn'. Ti, V, Zn, z;:) 

ICP-MS AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Ca;--ea...cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K,~Na,~n, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

CommentQercurv bv CVAA if oerform~ ) 

CDMBoeingMetwpd 



LDC #: 3196484 

METHOD: Trace metals (EPA SW 864 Method 60108/6020/7000) 

~ample concentration umts, unless ot.:erwl:se .n.::~~ 

~ '>' :':;· L ... ,s•+'z•l <'.~'~ 
Analyte Maximum Maximum Maximum Action 1 

PB" ~~ ICB/CCB" Level 
lmn/Kn\ /un/1 \ 

Sb 4.1 20.5 

As 3.3 16.5 

Cr 0.74 3.7 
0.00/b 

Mn _j 600_ 8 1.3 
u.uu:;.~ 

Zn ~ 19 3.1 

SamoJP. r.nnr.P.ntr;::Jtinn 1 mit~ 1 miP.~~ nntP.r!· mn/Kn 

:l~~~~~~~~ .... 1m. f!UJitWIJ.- IR!!Ir~!~s>'· .···-· . 

Analyte Maximum Maximum Maximum Actio~ 2 
PB" PB" IC1~/~f1B" Level 

lmn/Kn\ lun/1 \ 

B 1.148 5.74 3.72 

Ca 13.6622 68.31 

Sr 0.075 0.375 

Sn 1.347 6.735 3.04 

Zn 0.568 2.84 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
PB/ICB/CCB QUALIFIED SAMPLES 

Soil preparation factor applied: 1 OOx 
Assoclatea t>amples: ~ 

'·"·~·" ,, .. , "·' 

Reason: B 

~·· 

Page: l of\ 
Reviewer:--oz.=:-

2nd Reviewer: <2.A ~ 

~····::;:,,. ::e:''"'i'ii~',\1,·. ·· .. :crii 

t;:J~:!f'/?····AII~~:,~.;tii1l!!;•:~;;;::~1~ .6~ 

3 4 5 

1.16 1.77 1.59 

2.38 2.99 2.73 

AI 35.1 17.5511 I I I I I I _ ~-- _L ___ m__ I I 
As 5.3 2.65 II I -·- I I _I I I ---~ I I --1 

Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated ICB, CCB or PB concentration are listed above with the identifications from the Validation Completeness Worksheet. 
These sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". Note : a- The listed analyte concentration is the highest ICB, CCB, or PB detected in the analysis of each element. 

31964B4.wpd 



LDC #: 3196484 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 6010C) 

Blank units: mgll Associated sample units:__,_m'-"g"'"I.:....:K~g __ _ Reason: F 
Sampling date: 518114 Soil factor applied 1 OOx 
. ·-·- -·-··-- ·Yr-a: (circle one) I ·-·- _,_, ....... ·----1 Other: I ·----·-·-- --·' ·r-·--· .... __ .. 

An•ilf Blank ID Sample Identification 

~':~'" tiil'-11 1 Action Limit 2 3 4 5 

B 0.0084 0.0042 3.72 1.16 1.77 1.59 

Mn 0.0013 0.0007 

-~ 0.0031 0.00155 

Blank units: mgll 1 ~Associated sample units:_,_m'-"g::t!.I,_,K~g __ _ 
Sampling date: 51&114 Soil factor applied 100x 

Reason: F 

Field Blank I Rinsate I Other: Associated Sam les: All Soil 

Sample Identification 

Action Limit No Qualifiers 

Mn 0.0012 0.0006 

Zn 0.0030 0.0015 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

31964B4eb_FDGblock1.wpd 

Page:~of.l_ 
Reviewer:_0_ 

2nd Reviewer: jJLJ_ 



LDC #: 3196484 

METHOD: Trace metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010/7000) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

!='lease see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

Page:Lof_\ _ 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

<:{2 N N/A Was a matrix spike analyzed for each matrix in this SDG? ~ 
Y n N/A Were matrix spike percent recoveries (%R) within the control limits o~f the sample concentration exceeded the spike concentration by a factor 

of 4 or more, no action was taken. ~ 
Y ~ N/A Were all duplicate sample relative percent differences (RP~for samples? 
L VEL IV ONLY: 
Y N N/A Were recalculated results acceptable? See Level IV Recalculation Worksheet for recalculations. 

ti. MC:/MC:n In M"'triv .ll.n<>luto 

6/7 s Sb 
Cr 
Cu 
p 

K 
Sr 
Zn 

I I I lzn 

Comments: §, AI, Ca, Fe, Mg, Mn, Ti>4x 
I 

31964B4.wpd 

I 

MS MSD 
"'~~ o·c, ~Pn II irnit"'l 

47 45 All Soil 

127 128 

136 
154 

155 150 
221 184 
161 237 

L 122 I 

C:<>rnnlo"' n •• ,.Jifir,.tinn"' 

J/UJ/A (Q) 
Jdet!A (Q) 
Jdet!A (Q) 
Jdet/A (Q) 
Jdet/A (Q) 
Jdet/A (Q) 
Jdet!A (Q) 

IJ/UJ/A (E) I 



LDC #: 3196484 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Duplicate Analysis 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010/6020/7000) 
PJease see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

Page: ~ of ) 

Reviewer~ 
2nd Reviewer: )a"'= 

N N/A Was a duplicate sample analyzed for each matrix in this SDG~ 
Y@)l N/A Were all duplicate sample relative percent differences (RPD) , 20o/c samples? If no, see qualifications below. A control limit of :!:_R.L. (:!:.2X R.L. for soil) was 

used for sample values that were <5X the R.L., including the c e when only one of the duplicate sample values was <5X R.L.. If field blanks were used 
for laboratory duplicates, note in the Overall Assessment. 

l:l· -~~ ................................................... - ........................ .................... J""" ....... _,_. -- - ..................................... ,_ ... , ................................................................................................ 

Is 
Duplicate ID 

Is 
Matrix IMn ... .,. 

124 
RPD II jmjts) 

I 
Djfferpnce (I jmjts) IAII s:~~··c~oted S•mpJ., IJ/UJ/A (E) QuoUficot;nno 

I -

Comments: Mo ok by difference 

31964B4DUP.wpd 



LDC #: ')\C!G:,t..{\b'i 

SDG#: -
VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 

Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 60108/6020/7000) 

Please see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
Y N N/A Was a laboratory control sample (LCS} analyzed for each matrix in this SDG? 
Y N N/A Were the LCS percent recoveries (%R} and relative percent difference (RPD} within the QC limits? 
LEVEL IV ONLY: 
Y N N/A Were recalculated results acceptable? See Level IV Recalculation Worksheet for recalculations. 

I fi LCS LCSD RPD 
n,t .. 1 ~sn ~sn m _Ma~ An,.lutA •!.R /limite:\ •1. R IIi m ltc: \ /limite:\ 

U:S/LCS\) w se- 1'3~(<69--rzo \ 
I "' 

A l~"mnl<>c: 

All Wet ie/1 

\ 
Page:_of_ 

Reviewer:..Q:l.._ 
2nd Reviewer:--W 

_Qualificatlnnc: 

"3 rkf{ P { L'\ 
./ 

I 

I 
i 

Comments: ____________________________________ ~------------------------~-----------------------------------------------------

LCSD.wpd 



LDC #: 3196484 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
ICP Serial Dilution 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010/6020/7000) 

ease see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
Y N N/A If analyte concentrations were> 50X the MDL (ICP) ,or >100X the MDL (ICP/MS), was a serial dilution analyzed? 
Vi N/A Were ICP serial dilution percent differences (%D) .::1 0%? 
Y N/A Is there evidence of negative interference? If yes, professional judgement will be used to qualify the data. 
LE L IV ONLY· 
. 'r ...... • •-•- , ..... ...., ..... ,....,....,, ..... ._....,...,. ,....,....,...,.,._..., ..... ...,....,....,t"' ....... ...,,...., o ---._....,.,....,,I Y I,....,....,....,.,..., ....... -. .. , ..... ,, V V-11,_11--1. 1-1 ·---1-UI-Io.IVII~o 

tt nil11t~>rf !=;,.mnl<> In M"triY An,.lvt~> o1.n 11 imit<:\ A' C::<omnlo<: 

4 s Sr 11 All Soil J/UJ/A (A) 

Page: ~ f \ 

Reviewer~ 
2nd Reviewer: Stv\-.-

Ooo,.lifi,-,,.tinn<: 

Comments: ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ __ 

31964B4.wpd 



LDC#: 3196484 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Duplicates 

METHOD: Metals (EPA Method 6010C/6020N7000) 

Concentration (mg/Kg) 

Analyte 4 5 

Aluminum 13700 13800 

Arsenic 5.70 4.95 

Barium 74.6 70.2 

Beryllium 0.572 0.562 

Boron 1.77 1.59 

Calcium 3330 5940 

Chromium 16.7 17.1 

Cobalt 4.98 4.87 

Copper 11.8 10.6 

Iron 19700 18100 

Lead 8.82 7.07 

Lithium 22.7 20.9 

Magnesium 4070 3830 

Manganese 304 256 

Mercury 0.0139 0.0170U 

Molybdenum 0.442 2.07U 

Nickel 13.4 12.4 

Phosphorus 274 259 

Potassium 2330 2160 

Selenium 0.152 0.160 

\_ L_ 
Page:_of_ 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

Qualifiers 
RPD (Parents Only) 
(~50) 

1 

14 

6 

2 

11 

56 Jdet/A (FD) 

2 

2 

11 

8 

22 

8 

6 

17 

200 J/UJ/A (FD) 

200 J/UJ/A(FD) 

8 

6 

8 

5 



LDC#: 3196484 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Duplicates 

METHOD: Metals (EPA Method 601 OC/6020A/7000) 

Concentration (mg/Kg) 

Analyte 4 5 

Silver 0.0300 0.0444 

Sodium 88.5 76.4 

Strontium 28.7 27.3 

Tin 2.99 2.73 

Titanium 972 925 

Thallium 0.276 0.248 

Vanadium 36.3 35.9 

Zinc 75.8 49.7 

Zirconium 3.11 3.13 

Page: 'Lo;z­
Reviewer: OL-

2nd Reviewer: y-vy 

Qualifiers 
RPD (Parents Only) 
(s50) 

39 

15 

5 

9 

5 

11 

1 

42 

1 

V:\Chnstma\Senal DIIUtlon\31964B4_A.wpd 



LDC #:) [C/'(;LfB-t VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial and Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 601 0/6020/7000) 

An initial and continuing calibration verification percent recovery (%R) was recalculated for each type of analysis using the following formula: 

%R =Found x 100 
True 

Standard ID 

::rcJ ( \(l'.~ 
uJ (0{\~ 

-:rev (rfli._...,"' 

c..c \1 (z.t_:_oll 

Where, Found = concentration (in ug/L) of each analyte measured in the analysis of the ICV or CCV solution 
True = concentration (in ug/L) of each analyte in the ICV or CCV source 

I Recalclllated 

Type of Analysis Element Found (ug/L) True (ug/L) l %R 

ICP (Initial calibration) ss G'dY,oS Gc() loL{,O 

ICP/MS (Initial calibration) fi_9{ SL\~ S) loZ.~ 

CVAA (Initial calibration) 1¥)v ~,SY c;>,S \.OI,_k, 

ICP (Continuing calibration) /V~ ~,bq Soo lto- I 

ccJ (rh~r1 )ICP/MS (Continuing calibration) Sr 'c7H,Lli) o5 C(/(0 

ccJc~~~i\ CVAA (Continuing calibration) -~ LW ·LO {()_).6 
/ --GFAA (Initial calibration) 

GFAA (Continuing calibation) 

II 
Re(;!Od:ed 

%R 

\Ot..f.O 

to2~ 

!61.fo 

L()O, \ 

q{,q 

/OU 0 
I 

I 

Page:l_ofJ. 
Reviewer: CQ_ 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

Acceptable 
(Y/N) 

~ 

I 

"<1 '· 

Comments: Refer to Calibration Verification findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the 
recalculated results .. 

CALCLC.4SW 



LDC#: )f16 Y(Jj VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Level IV Recalculation Worksheet 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010/6020/7000) 

Page:\ of_ 

Reviewer~ 
2nd Reviewer: yY-. 

Percent recoveries (%R) for an lCP interference check sample, a laboratory control sample and a matrix spike sample were recalculated using the following formula: 

%R =Found x 100 
True 

Where, Found = Concentration of each analyte measured in the analysis of the sample. For the matrix spike calculation, 
Found = SSR {spiked sample result) - SR (sample result). 

True = Concentration of each analyte in the source. 

A sample and duplicate relative percent difference (RPD) was recalculated using the following formula: 

RPD = IS-DI x 100 
(S+0)/2 

Where, S = Original sample concentration 
0 = Duplicate sample concentration 

An lCP serial dilution percent difference (%0) was recalculated using the following formula: 

%0 = [1-SDRI x 1 00 
I 

Where, I = Initial Sample Result (mg/L) 
· SDR = Serial Dilution Result (mg/L) (Instrument Reading x 5) 

I 
Sample ID Type of.Analysis Element 

Found I S II / ~ 
( umts) fti(l ) 

True 1 D 1 so~~~ I 
'J:C$-A <') (Zo~\\' ICP interference check ~\::) Y30~L ?SJ~'-
LLS Laboratory control sample ~ IOq~ ~L IOCLJ~L 

G Matrix spike rJ (SSR-SR) 

CflqoLQ L{,(?~L/1 

~ 
Duplicate fA{\ ?;\~~~s~ "a'Dt55~~\ 

v( ICP serial dilution Cf IY L hl-S o 1'20, ')2ScJ 

eecalculated I 
%RI RPD /%0 I 
u .. o 
lo~ 

C]) 

aL-\ 
( \ 

~ 

Acceptable 
%R/ RPD/%0 (YIN) 

?{o,6 y 

lOq 

QS 
().Y 
l \ ~ 

Comments: Refer to appropriate worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

TOTCLC.4SW 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010/6020/7000) 

Page:_\ _of_\_ 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd reviewer:~ 

· lease see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
N N/ A Have results been reported and calculated correctly? 

Y N N/ A Are results within the calibrated range of the instruments and within the linear range of the ICP? 
Y N N/A Are all detection limits below the CRDL? 

Detected analyte results for --------'0('=-:L.-.-------- were recalculated and verified using the followin~ 
equation: 

Concentration = 

RD = 
FV = 
ln.Vor.. = 
Dil ::: 

# 

{RD){FV}{Dil) 
(ln. Vol.) 

Raw data concentration ? ~ 
Final volume (ml) L-
lnitial volume (ml) or weight (G) 
Dilution factor 

Sample JD 

J 
~ 
·~ 

J 
,C:S 

Recalculation: 

ICXJ~L- (a.1o':?:/o~~) 

o ~a/ ct -zs ,0 D .; 

Reported 

Analyte 
Co~~~~ion 

13(~;) ~.t.f 
G--u 8.1,/ 
se_ 0,1~ 
'rtG 0 ,0 \L-\ 
'Ku 'a I f~ n 

Calculated 
Concentration Acceptable 
. (~-~J (Y/N) 

~ y 
~ _L-( 

~\.] I 

(),() 
o otLJ 
. 'Z/(,0 \....._.~../ 

Note: _________________________________________ ___ 

RECAI r..A.~\J\1 



LDC Report# 3196487 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Collection Date: May 8, 2014 

LDC Report Date: June 25, 2014 

Matrix: Soil/Water 

Parameters: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 

Validation Level: Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH173 

Sample Identification 

EB-050814 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 113196487 _CD4.DOC 1 



Introduction 

This data review covers one water sample listed on the cover sheet including dilutions 
and reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 Method 80158 for 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Uriit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1\3196487 _CD4.DOC 2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration of compounds was performed as required by the method. 

The percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) of calibration factors for all 
compounds were less than or equal to 20.0%. 

Ill. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at required frequencies. 

The percent differences (%0) were less than or equal to 20.0% for all compounds. 

The percent differences (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 20.0% for all compounds. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for ~ach matrix as applicable. No total petroleum 
hydrocarbons as gasoline contaminants were found in the method blanks. 

Sample EB-050814 was identified as an equipment blank. No total petroleum 
hydrocarbons as gasoline contaminants were found. 

Sample FB-051314 (from SOG PH176) was identified as a field blank. No total 
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline contaminants were found. 

V. Surrogate Recovery 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSO) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPO) 
were within QC limits. 

VII. Laboratory Control Samples 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPO) were within QC limits. 

V:ILOGIN\CDMISSFL\FDG BLOCK 113196487 _CD4.DOC 3 



VIII. Target Compound Identification 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

IX. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding 

All samples in SDG PH173 All compounds reported below the RL. 

X. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XI. Overall Assessment of Data 

Flag 

J (all detects) 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XII. Field Duplicates 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

V:ILOGINICDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1\31964B7 _CD4.DOC 4 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline - Data Qualification Summary - SDG 
PH173 

SDG Sample Compound Flag_ A or P Reason (Code) 

PH173 EB-050814 All compounds reported below the J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 
RL. (Z) 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification 
Summary- SDG PH173 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline - Field Blank Data Qualification 
Summary - SDG PH173 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1\3196487 _CD4.DOC 5 



LDC #: 3196487 

SDG #: PH173 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: GC TPH as Gasoline (EPA SW 846 Method 80158) 

Date: {0 / Zc.t / J<1 
Page:_(of_( 

Reviewer: f5-,.._ 
2nd Reviewer: ~'\ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatiao A[ea 

I. Technical holding times 

II Initial calibration 

Ill. Calibration verification/leV 

IV. Blanks 

v Surrogate recovery 

VI. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates 

VII. Laboratory control samples 

VIII. Target compound identification 

IX. Compound quantitation/RULOQ/LODs 

X. System Performance 

XI. Overall assessment of data 

XII. Field duplicates 

XIII. Field blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: tA) ~ 

1 EB-050814 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

I I Cammeots 

A- Sampling dates: ;--I~ /14 
IJ,_ e. so~ :u>? 
4-- I w ( CO\)S2.A)j 

A-
14-
,J Clt' ~ <:<ftC(', 

A- 1-c.~/ p 
A-
/J-
IJ,_ 

IJ_ 

,J 
tfY 215~ I ~=- ·PiS- 0 St3t <+ ( SDC.d:J:..f)A 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

- !SL Jc.~o 31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: ____________________________________________________________________________________ __ 

31964B7W.wpd 
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LDC#: 

Method: GC 

L4 summary.wpd version 1.0 

VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

HPLC 

Page:_l_of_2_ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: 5i1 A 



LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

nds were detected in the field blanks. 

L4 summary.wpd version 1.0 

Page:~of_2_ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: s:;I\,A 



LDC#: 31413A7 

METHOD: GC X HPLC __ _ 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page _1_ of_1_ 

Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The calibration factors (CF}, average CF, and relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for compounds identified below using the following calculations: 

CF = AJC 
average CF = sum of the CF/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date 

1 I CAL 10/8/2013 

16394F 

Restek VRX 

Where: 

Reported Recalculated 

CF CF 

Compound (550 std) (550 std) 

GRO 28604 28604 

A = Area of compound 

C = Concentration of compound 

S = Standard deviation of calibration factors 

X = Mean of calibration factors 

Reported Recalculated Reported 

Average CF AverageCF %RSD 

(Initial) (Initial) 

28046 28046 6 

Recalculated 

%RSD 

6 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

I 



LDC#: 3196487 

METHOD: GC __ HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 

Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 
Page: ~ 

Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: Y'V\ 

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Calibration Factors (CF) and the continuing calibration percent difference (%0) values 

were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

Percent difference (%0) = 100 * (N- C)/N Where: N = Initial Calibration Factor or Nominal Amount 

C = Calibration Factor from Continuing Calibration Standard or Calculated Amount 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration CCVConc/CF Conc/CF Conc/CF %0 %0 

# Standard ID Date Compound 

1 WGCCXWF 5/13/2014 GRO 550.10 515.41 515.41 6 6 

I 
2 

I I I I I I I I I 

I 
3 

I I I I I I I I I 
Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 3tqrAsr 

METHOD: _1_ GC HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Results Verification 

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogates were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

%Recovery: SF/SS * 100 

Sample ID· 

Surrogate 

I 

I 
L'Yi ~llAoY1 k(vt~ 

Sample to· 

Surro ate 

I 

Sample to· 

II 
Surrogate 

SURRCALCNew.wpd 

Where: SF= Surrogate Found 
SS = Surrogate Spiked 

I Column/Detector I Surrogate I Spiked 

I I I 

I 
oJ-vre_x I '3u 

I 

Surrogate 
Column/Detector Spiked 

I I I 

I 

Surrogate 
Column/Detector Spiked 

I I 

Surrogate I Found 

I 
zS. <f-/lt1 

Surrogate 
Found 

Surrogate 
Found 

Page:_1 _of_1_ 
Reviewer: BR --=-=--'----
2nd reviewer: ~ 

Percent I Percent I Percent I Recoverv Recoverv Difference 

Reeorted I Recalculated I I 
~s-

I 
ro-

I 
() 

I ----- -

Percent 
Difference 

Reported Recalculated I 

Percent 
Difference 

Reported Recalculated I 



LDC #: 3fqt/f£r VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET Page:_1_of_1_ 

Laboratory Control Sample/laboratory Control Sample Duplicates Results Verification Reviewer:____llli_ 

METHOD: ,L. GC _HPLC 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) of the laboratory control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate were recalculated for the 
compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

%Recovery = 100 * (SSG - SC)/SA 

RPD =(({SSCLCS- SSCLCSD} * 2) I (SSCLCS + SSCLCSD))*100 

LCS/LCSD samples: L {._. S { D C) ~ 
1 

W I 

I I 
Spike 
Added 

Compound ( A IN'},.......-) 

I,;,;,,;,: > ~~;j,~;~ijy;{E< /' . ' i~<~~/~f{•:'l LCS q LCSD 

Gasoline (8015) I I uo II 01) 

Diesel (8015) 

Benzene (80218) 

Methane (RSK-175) 

2,4-D (8151) 

Dinoseb (8151) 

Naphthalene (831 0) 

Anthracene (8310) 

HMX (8330) 

2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene (8330) 

Where SSG = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 
LCS = Laboratory Control Sample 

Spike Sample I LCS 

co;;_cen,tf~ion 
( _AI\!..--) I Percent Recovery 

LCS ~ LCSD I Reported I Recalc. 

lf?J. I( 1u~D.crs l lY=f- lod-

SC = Sample concentration 

LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample duplicate 

II LCSD II LCS/LCSD 

II Percent Recovery II RPD 

II Reported I Recalc. II Reported I Recalc. 

?fK ~ 'If )( 

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported 
results do not aqree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

LCSCLCNew.wpd 
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I 

I 



LDC #: ? }q' <ft?J-- VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

METHOD: ~GC_HPLC 

I ,\ "'' "''"' 
~ 

Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 
Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds within 10% of the reported results? 

Concentration= (A)(Fv)(Df} Example: 

Page: _1_of_1_ 

Reviewer: __,B=R'-'----
2nd Reviewer: .Y:0., 

(RF)(Vs or Ws)(o/oS/1 00) 
Sample 10. __ -t---- Compound Name __ fv:.....;.QL__ _____ _ 

A= Area or height of the compound to be measured 
Fv= Final Volume of extract 
Df= Dilution Factor 

RF= Average response factor of the compound 
In the initial calibration 

Vs= Initial volume of the sample 
Ws= Initial weight of the sample 
%S= Percent Solid 

[-
Sample ID 

-----------

use-r~ G 1<J1 -:: I IN· l $. ~ ,,__ 
Concentration= J 4 ~ I ;(qSQ - I 38'..) <f J'C 

L'604:J-
I11Y· ls-CJ~t:t'J "7/L-

- --- ---

Reported Recalculated Results 
Compound Concentrations Concentrations 

( ) ( ) 

---- -- --------

Qualifications 

Comments: ________________________________________________________ __ 

SAMPCALCnew.wpd 



LDC Report# 3196488 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Collection Date: May 8, 2014 

LDC Report Date: June· 25, 2014 

Matrix: Water 

Parameters: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables 

Validation Level: Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH173 

Sample Identification 

EB-050814 
EB-050814 SGCU 

Samples appended with SGCU underwent Silica Gel Clean up 

V:\LOGINICDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1131964B8_CD4.DOC 1 



Introduction 

This data review covers 2 water samples listed on the cover sheet including dilutions 
and reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 Method 80158 for 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Extractables. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1\31964BB_CD4.DOC 2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration of compounds was performed as required by the method. 

The percent relative standard deviations (o/oRSO) of calibration factors for compounds 
were less than or equal to 20.0%. 

Ill. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at required frequencies. 

The percent differences (%0) were less than or equal to 20.0% for all compounds. 

The percent differences (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 20.0% for all compounds. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No total petroleum 
hydrocarbons as extractables contaminants were found in the method blanks. 

Samples EB-050814 and EB-050814 SGCU were identified as equipment blanks. No 
total petroleum hydrocarbons as extractables contaminants were found. 

Sample FB-051314 (from SOG PH 176) was identified as a field blank. No total 
petroleum hydrocarbons as extractables contaminants were found. 

V. Surrogate Recovery 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (o/oR) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike 
duplicate (MSO) analyses specified for the samples in this SOG, and therefore matrix 
spike and matrix spike duplicate analyses were not performed for this SOG. 

VII. Laboratory Control Samples 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (o/oR) and relative percent differences (RPO) were within QC limits. · 
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VIII. Target Compound Identification 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

IX. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

I Sample I Finding 

All samples in SDG PH173 All compounds reported below the RL. 

X. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XI. Overall Assessment of Data 

I Flag I 
J (all detects) 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XII. Field Duplicates 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1\31964B8_CD4.DOC 4 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables - Data Qualification Summary -
SDG PH173 

SDG Sample Compound Flag AorP Reason (Code) 

PH173 EB-050814 All compounds reported below J (all detects) A Compound quantitation (Z) 
EB-050814 SGCU the RL. 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables - Laboratory Blank Data 
Qualification Summary - SDG PH173 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables - Field Blank Data Qualification 
Summary - SDG PH173 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 
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LDC #:----'3"'-1,__,9~64_,_,8"""8:..__ __ 
SDG #:____,P.....:H-=-1"'-'7-=3 ___ _ 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: GC TPH as Extractables (EPA SW 846 Method 80158) 

Date: Ce/'< If/It 
Page:_l_of~ 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer:~ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatiac A[ea 

I. Technical holding times 

II Initial calibration 

Ill. Calibration verification/ICV 

IV. Blanks 

v Surrogate recovery 

VI. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates 

VII. Laboratory control samples 

VIII. Target compound identification 

IX. Compound quantitation/RULOQ/LODs 

X. System Performance 

XI. Overall assessment of data 

XII. Field duplicates 

XIII. Field blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: [? }.)s</ 

11 EB-050814 

~2 ~1 ~G. c ll\ 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

I I Cam meets 

A- Sampling dates: 5lgl11' 
A f_ s.P L ?--() '? 
!+ I w I c 6V L 2/)') 

!.l..... 

A-
;J CA ,' ~'-~ 9{'e..c · 

A- Lul.o 
A 
A 

f.. 

/L 
1\J 
A)}? 1213-:=- , 2.... f=e>:;:;. F-~ -o5 131± C-s 06 I'FP. 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

D =Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

-
31 I 

~2 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

i I}Lk... 1'1-/53 
If' g L.k.....:e,. C""l ? ~ 

Notes: _ ___,..,(c...:::c;::::..:C"""--"-v_-_<;W,J,"-J.·I..;_.'.....,cA=--'-C...::r.,..,:1.<1"'---"cJ~,.J:>.Jl.h!..o~t.AAff9-----------------
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LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

GC PLC 

Was a linear fit used for evaluation? If yes, were all percent relative standard 
deviations < 20%? 

Was a curve fit used for evaluation? If Yes, what was the acceptance criteria 
used? 

Did the curve fit criteria? 

Were a matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) analyzed for each 
matrix in this SDG? If no, indicate which matrix does not have an associated 
MS/MSD. Soil 

Were the MS/MSD percent recoveries (%R) and the relative percent differences 
within the QC limits? 

Was an LCS for this SDG? 

Was an LCS ana extraction batch? 

Were the LCS percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent difference (RPD) / 

L4 summary.wpd version 1.0 

Page:_l_of_2_ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: </\/\ 



VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST Page:.J,_of_2_ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

detected in the field blanks. 
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LDC#: 3196488 

METHOD: GC X HPLC __ _ 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page _1_ of _1_ 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: S:VC: 

The calibration factors (CF), average CF, and relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for compounds identified below using the following calculations: 

CF = A/C 

average CF =sum of the CF/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date 

1 I CAL 5/5/2014 

CP23-19879B 

Where: 

Reported Recalculated 

CF CF 

Compound (144 std) (144 std) 

C8-C40 24233 24233 

A = Area of compound 

C = Concentration of compound 

S = Standard deviation of calibration factors 

X = Mean of calibration factors 

----

Reported Recalculated Reported 

Average CF Average CF %RSD 

(Initial) (Initial) 

24315 24315 11% 

Recalculated 

%RSD 

11% 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 3196488 

METHOD: GC __ HPLC __ 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: l of 1 
Reviewer: 

2nd Reviewer: 

BR 

~ 

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Calibration Factors (CF) and the continuing calibration percent difference (%0) values 

were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

Percent difference (%D) = 100 * (N - C)/N Where: N = Initial Calibration Factor or Nominal Amount 

C = Calibration Factor from Continuing Calibration Standard or Calculated Amount 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration CCVConc/CF Conc/CF Conc/CF %0 %0 

# Standard ID Date Compound 

1 TPH_3PI 5/14/2014 C8-C40 288.01 319.44 319.44 11 11 

17:25 

2 TPH_3QF 5/19/2014 C8-C40 288.01 275.55 275.55 4 4 

21:05 

I 
3 

I I I I I I I I I 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: :?! Vj (oj ~ <t 

METHOD: .i_ GC _ HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Results Verification 

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogates were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

%Recovery: SF/SS * 100 Where: SF = Surrogate Found 

--···t''" ·-· 
Surrogate Surrogate 

Surrogate Column/Detector Spiked Found 

I I I I I 
Ch 1 D tO b-<AA 2::: VYv Z::~-rs- 0 .() 117--'12 () ' 0 {j ':7-1 'f 

()vt'\..vll - kv-{1 h~/11 j, .v c)- 0 l 0{)~ 
'--' -

Sample ID· 
------------

Surrogate Surrogate 
Surro ate Column/Detector Spiked Found 

II I I I 

Sample ID· 

II I 

Surrogate Surrogate 
Surro11ate Column/Detector Spiked Found 

I I 

SURRCALCNew.wpd 

Page:_l of_j_ 
Reviewer: ___ _ 

2nd reviewer: ~ 

Percent Percent Percent 
Recovery Recovery Difference 

Reported I Recalculated I I 
b~ ~<& a 
~~ C('(o {) 

Percent 
Difference 

Reported Recalculated I 

Percent 
Difference 

Reported Recalculated I 



LDC #::?!g.~'-!~</. VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET Page:_1_of_1_ 

Laboratory Control Sample/laboratory Control Sample Duplicates Results Verification Reviewer:_!2B_ 

METHOD: '/.-... GC _HPLC 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

'-

The percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) of the laboratory control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate were recalculated for the 
compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

%Recovery = 100 * (SSC - SC)/SA 

RPD =(({SSCLCS- SSCLCSD} * 2) I (SSCLCS + SSCLCSD))*100 

LCS/LCSD samples: 1-C...S> I 0 If-I '$3 

I I 
Spike 

Add:, 
Compound ( ~ L-) 

lt:,,:,i;i;,:.:. · .. :·&~?~'ri~1f·< .... · ·~'~t'~'JJ;I LCS I LCSD 

Gasoline (8015) 

Diesel (8015) 

Benzene (80218) 

Methane (RSK-175) 

2,4-D (8151) 

Dinoseb (8151) 

Naphthalene (831 0) 

Anthracene (8310) 

HMX (8330) 

2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene (8330) 

ttH- (cg-cn} n ~~~ D .1~1 
IV I 

Where SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 
LCS = Laboratory Control Sample 

Spike Sample I LCS 
Concentrj~ion 
( ~ L-) I Percent Recovery 

1.. I Reported I LCS LCSD Recalc. 

Q./(01 a. Ju:r- ""'f-'2. -:f-3 

SC = Sample concentration 

LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample duplicate 

II LCSD II LCS/LCSD 

II Percent Recovery II RPD 

II Reported I Recalc. II Reported I Recalc. 

~+- ~:r /:J "r. (, y 
I 

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported 
results do not aqree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

LCSCLCNew.wpd 
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I 
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LDC #: 3 [q_~'tt ~ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

METHOD: .i-GC_HPLC 

~ N N/A 

~ 
Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 
Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds within 10% of the reported results? 

Concentration= (A)(Fv)(Df) Example: 

Page: _I of_r 
Reviewer: ( IZ_ 

2nd Reviewer: s;:; 

(RF)(Vs or Ws)(o/oS/1 00) 

Sample I D. f.\-1;1 Compound Name ---'-'/J::.....P"'------------
A= Area or height of the compound to be measured 
Fv= Final Volume of extract 
Of= Dilution Factor 

RF= Average response factor of the compound 
In the initial calibration 

Vs= Initial volume of the sample 
Ws= Initial weight of the sample 
%S= Percent Solid 

# Sample ID 

Lc:sl?--1)) ; £PJ+ Cl2-C.•4- ---u-lf~jc_ 

Concentration= (3/ "]-q '-f! ) 
(3-4-'51~)C l ~ / 

0. f) t) 

Reported Recalculated Results 
Compound Concentrations Concentrations Qualifications 

( ) ( ) 

Comments: ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _ 
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LDC Report# 31964821 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Collection Date: May 8, 2014 

LDC Report Date: June 26, 2014 

Matrix: Soil/Water 

Parameters: Dioxins/Dibenzofurans 

Validation Level: Leve.IIV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH173 

Sample Identification 

EB-050814 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MSD 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG Block 1\31964B21_CD4.doc 
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Introduction 

This data review covers 6 soil samples and one water sample listed on the cover sheet 
including dilutions and reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA Method 
16138 for Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
(SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 
4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional 
Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified asP (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag is 
due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

2 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. HRGC/HRMS Instrument Performance Check 

Instrument performance was checked at the required daily frequency. 

The chromatographic resolution between 2,3,7,8-TCDD and the peaks representing any 
other unlabeled TCDD isomers was resolved with a valley of less than or equal to 25%. 

PFK and static resolving power were within validation criteria. 

Ill. Initial Calibration 

A five point initial calibration was performed as required by the method. 

Percent relative standard deviations (%RSD) were less than or equal to 20.0% for 
unlabeled compounds and less than or equal to 35.0% for labeled compounds. 

The ion abundance ratios for all PCDDs and PCDFs were within validation criteria. 

The minimum S/N ratio was greater than or equal to 10 for each unlabeled compound and 
labeled compound. 

IV. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at the required frequencies. 

All of the continuing calibration percent differences (%0) between the initial calibration RRF 
and the continuing calibration RRF were within QC limits. 

The ion abundance ratios for all PCDDs and PCDFs were within validation criteria. 

V. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No polychlorinated 
dioxin/dibenzofuran contaminants were found in the method blanks with the following 
exceptions: 

3 
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Extraction Associated 
Method Blank ID Date Compound Concentration Samples 

BLK133003 5/13/14 1 ,2,3,4,6, 7 ,8-HpCDD 0.535 pg/L All water samples in SDG 
OCDD 1.07 pg/L PH173 
1 ,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.438 pg/L 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF . 0.173 pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4, 7 ,8-HxCDF 0.329 pg/L 
1 ,2,3,6, 7 ,8-HxCDF 0.278 pg/L 
1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.306 pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.256 pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.404 pg/L 
OCDF 1.22 pg/L 

BLK134003 5/14/14 2,3, 7,8-TCDD 0.0966 ng/Kg All soil samples in SDG 
1 ,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 0.0398 ng/Kg PH173 
1 ,2,3,6, 7 ,8-HxCDD 0.0254 ng/Kg 
1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.0340 ng/Kg 
1 ,2,3,4,6, 7 ,8-HpC.DD 0.0539 ng/Kg 
OCDD 0.208 ng/Kg 
1 ,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.0374 ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.0307 ng/Kg 
1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.0835 ng/Kg 
1 ,2,3,4,6, 7 ,8-HpCDF 0.0286 ng/Kg 
1 ,2,3,4, 7 ,8,9-HpCDF 0.0418 ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.129 ng/Kg 

Sample concentrations were compareq to concentrations detected in the method blanks. 
The sample concentrations were either not detected or were significantly greater (>5X 
blank contaminants) than the concentrations found in the associated method blanks with 
the following exceptions: 

Reported Modified Final 
Sample Compound Concentration Concentration 

EB-050814 1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.216 pg/L 0.216U pg/L 
OCDD 1.06 pg/L 1.06U pg/L 
1 ,2,3, 7 ,8-PeCDF 0.312 pg/L 0.312U pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.131 pg/L 0.131U pg/L 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.146 pg/L 0.146U pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.224 pg/L 0.224U pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.205 pg/L 0.205U pg/L 
OCDF 0.824 pg/L 0.824U pg/L 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.353 ng/Kg 0.353U ng/Kg 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O.O-O. 5 2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.176 ng/Kg 0.176U ng/Kg 
1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.322 ng/Kg 0.322U ng/Kg 

FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 1 ,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 0.131 ng/Kg 0.131U ng/Kg 
1 ,2,3, 7 ,8-PeCDF 0.0849 ng/Kg 0.0849U ng/Kg 
1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.138 ng/Kg 0.138U ng/Kg 

Sample EB-050814 was identified as an equipment blank. No polychlorinated 
dioxin/dibenzofuran contaminants were found with the following exceptions: 

4 
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Sampling Associated 
Blank ID Date Compound Concentration Samples 

EB-050814 5/8/14 1 ,2,3,4, 7 ,8-HxCDD 0.146 pg/L All soil samples .in SDG 
1 ,2,3,4,6,7 ,8-HpCDD 0.216 pg/L PH173 
OCDD 1.06 pg/L 
1 ,2,3, 7 ,8-PeCDF 0.312 pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.131 pg/L 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.146 pg/L 
2,3,4,6, 7 ,8-HxCDF 0.114 pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4,6,7 ,8-HpCDF 0.224 pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4,7 ,8,9-HpCDF 0.205 pg/L 
OCDF 0.824 pg/L 

Sample FB-051314 (from SDG PH176) was identified as a field blank. No polychlorinated 
dioxin/dibenzofuran contaminants were found with the following exceptions: 

Sampling Associated 
Blank ID Date Compound Concentration Samples 

FB-051314 5/13/14 1 ,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.272 pg/L All soil samples in SDG 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.195 pg/L PH173 
1 ,2,3,6, 7 ,8-HxCDF 0.163 pg/L 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0816 pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.611 pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.265 pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.160 pg/L 
OCDD 4.37 pg/L 
OCDF 0.794 pg/L 

Sample concentrations were compared to concentrations detected in the field blanks. The 
sample concentrations were either not detected or were significantly greater (>5X for other 
contaminants) than the concentrations found in the associated field blanks. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each matrix 
as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within 
QC limits with the following exceptions: 

Spike ID MS(%R) MSD(%R) RPD 
(Associated Samples) Compound (Limits) (Limits) (Limits) Flag AorP 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS/MSD 1 ,2,3,4,6, 7 ,8-HpCDF - 142 (40-135) 30 (:>20) J (all detects) A 
(FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5) OCDF - 153 (40-135) 31 (:>20) J (all detects) 

VII. Ongoing Precision Recovery (OPR) 

Ongoing precision recovery samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

5 
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VIII. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

Not applicable. 

IX. Internal Standards 

All internal and recovery standard recoveries were within QC limits. 

X. Target Compound Identifications 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

XI. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria with the following exceptions: 

Sample Compound Compound Flag AorP 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 1 ,2,3,4,6, 7 ,8-HpCDD Results were flagged "E" by the J (all detects) p 
OCDD laboratory to indicate that the results J (all detects) 

exceeded the calibration range. 

FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 OCDD Results were flagged "E" by the J (all detects) p 
laboratory to indicate that the results 
exceeded the calibration range. 

XII. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

Samples FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 and FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 were 
identified as field duplicates. No polychlorinated dioxins/dibenzofurans were detected in 
any of the samples with the following exceptions: · 

Concentration (ng/Kg) 

RPD 
Compound FDG-SL-7 49-SA5G-SB-0.0-0.5 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 (Limits) Flag AorP 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.176 1.04U 200 (S50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

1 ,2,3, 7 ,8-PeCDD 1.87 0.131 174 (S50) J (all detects) A 

6 
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Concentration (ng/Kg) 

RPD 
Compound FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 (Limits) Flag_ AorP 

1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 3.04 0.202 175 {S50) J (all detects) A 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 22.1 0.758 187 (S50) J (all detects) A 

1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 8.42 0.567 175 {S50) J (all detects) A 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 572 24.2 184 {S50) J (all detects) A 

OCDD 3460 161 182 (S50) J (all detects) A 

2,3,7,8-TCDF 0.150 1.04U 200 {S50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

1 ,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.388 0.0849 128 {S50) J (all detects) A 

2,3,4, 7 ,8-PeCDF 0.460 0.241 62 (S50) J (all detects) A 

1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.945 0.133 151 {S50) J (all detects) A 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 1.11 0.272 121 (S50) J (all detects) A 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 1.84 0.363 134 {S50) J (all detects) A 

1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.322 0.138 80 {S50) J (all detects) A 

1 ,2,3,4,6, 7,8-HpCDF 29.6 2.75 166 (S50) J (all defects) A 

1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 2.47 0.483 135 (S50) J (all detects) A 

OCDF 66.6 6.53 164 (S50) J (all detects) A 

7 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Dioxins/Dibenzofurans - Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH173 

SDG Sample Compound Flag AorP Reason (Code) 

PH173 FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O .0-0.5 1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF J (all detects) A Matrix spike/Matrix spike 
OCDF J (all detects) duplicate (%R)(RPD) (Q) 

PH173 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 1 ,2,3,4,6, 7 ,8-HpCDD J (all detects) p Compound quantitation 
OCDD J (all detects) (exceeded range) (*XI) 

PH173 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 OCDD J (all detects) p Compound quantitation 
(exceeded range) (*XI) 

PH173 FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 2,3,7,8-TCDD J (all detects) Field duplicates (RPD) 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 UJ (all non-detects) (FD) 

2,3,7,8-TCDF J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

PH173 FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 1 ,2,3,7,8-PeCDD J (all detects) Field duplicates (RPD) 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 1 ,2,3,4, 7 ,8-HxCDD J (all detects) (FD) 

1 ,2,3,6, 7 ,8-HxCDD J (all detects) 
1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD J (all detects) 
1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD J (all detects) 
OCDD J (all detects) 
1 ,2,3, 7 ,8-PeCDF J (all detects) 
2,3,4, 7 ,8-PeCDF J (all detects) 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF J (all detects) 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF J (all detects) 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF J (all detects) 
1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF J (all detects) 
1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF J (all detects) 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF J (all detects) 
OCDF J (all detects) 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Dioxins/Dibenzofurans- Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary- SDG PH173 

Modified Final 
SDG Sample Compound Concentration AorP Code 

PH173 EB-050814 1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.216U pg/L A B 
OCDD 1.06U pg/L 
1 ,2,3, 7 ,8-PeCDF 0.312U pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4, 7 ,8-HxCDF 0.131U pg/L 
1 ,2,3,6, 7 ,8-HxCDF 0.146U pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.224U pg/L 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.205U pg/L 
OCDF 0.824U pg/L 

PH173 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.353U ng/Kg A B 

PH173 FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 2,3, 7,8-TCDD 0.176U ng/Kg A B 
1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.322U ng/Kg 

8 
V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG Block 1\31964B21_CD4.doc 



Modified Final 
SDG Sample Compound Concentration AorP Code 

PH173 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 1 ,2,3, 7 ,8-PeCDD 0.131U ng/Kg A B 
1 ,2,3,7 ,8-PeCDF 0.0849U ng/Kg 
1 ,2,3, 7 ,8,9-HxCDF 0.138U ng/Kg 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Dioxins/Dibenzofurans - Field Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH173 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

9 
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LDC #: 31964821 
SDG #: PH173 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Date:lo-1&- IL} 
Page:j_of_l_ 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer: 9'\A 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatiao Area I I Cammeots 

I. Technical holding times A SamplinQ dates: 51<6/tLJ.-
I 

II. HRGC/HRMS Instrument performance check A 
Ill. Initial calibration 

.A ~ ;;;.o/35 
IV. Continuing Calibration A Qt \\ M.; -k. 
v. Blanks SN 
VI. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates '5\tJ 
VII. Laboratory control samples A ol>1? 
VIII. Regional quality assurance and quality control N 

IX. Internal standards I+ 
X. Target compound identifications A-
XI. Compound quantitation/RUL-9Q~b9Bs - s-vJ 
XII. System performance A 
XIII. Overall assessment of data A 
XIV. Field duplicates -5vJ b~LJ+5 

' 
XV. Field blanks ~"\1\l £"2:>:: I rb-:. ~-CSI~14 ( PH-176) 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: \0~ lsc~ \ 
1 I EB-050814 w 
2/- FDG-S L -511-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 s 
3d FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 s 
40 FDG-SL -7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 s 
5g FDG-SL-1049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 5 
6:::1 FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5MSS 

7~ 
s 

FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O .0-0 .5MSD 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

191 

20 .. 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

"BL? 13 "?:>003 
""bl..\L l ~Y.ao~ 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

D =Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: ____________________________________________________________________________________ _ 

31964B21W.wpd 
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LDC #: 3\ qfe~'[3dj VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST Page~ 
Reviewer: 

2nd Reviewer: , . 

Method: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans 

DXN-SW13B.wpd version 1.0 



LDC#: 3!Cj{pJB~I VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

For 2,3,7,8 substituted congeners with associated labeled standards, were the / 
retention times of the two quantitation peaks within -1 to 3 sec. of the RT of the 
labeled standard? 

For 2,3,7,8 substituted congeners without associated labeled standards, were the 
relative retention times of the two quantitation peaks within 0.005 time units of the / 
RRT routine calibration? 

For non-2,3, 7,8 substituted congeners, were the retention times of the two / 
uantitation within RT established in the check solution? 

contain all characteristic ions listed in the table attached? 

/ 

DXN-SW13B.wpd version 1.0 

Page:~fd 
Reviewer: CJrh < 

2nd Reviewer: Op.f\. 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

A. 2,3,7,8-TCDD F. 1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD K. 1 ,2,3,4, 7 ,8-HxCDF P. 1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF U. Total HpCDD 

B. 1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD G.OCDD L. 1 ,2,3,6, 7 ,8-HxCDF Q. OCDF V. Total TCDF 

C. 1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD H. 2,3,7,8-TCDF M. 2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF R. Total TCDD W. Total PeCDF 

D. 1 ,2,3,6, 7,8-HxCDD I. 1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF N. 1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF S. Total PeCDD X. Total HxCDF 

E. 1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD J. 2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0. 1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF T. Total HxCDD Y. Total HpCDF 

Notes: ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ __ 

COMPNDList. wpd 



LDC #: 31964821 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Blanks 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 
ase see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
N N/A Were all samples associated with a method blank? 
N N/A Was a method blank performed for each matrix and whenever a sample extraction was performed? 
N N/A Was the method blank contaminated? 

ank extraction date: 05/13/14 Blank analysis date: 05/15/14 Associated samples: All waters Qual U (B) 
--··-· -···--· ·-

I Compound II Blank ID II Sample Identification 

li;lril!li~·.··~:Ii'11 ;;:::,·s@!!!!t{!lif!'[ ,-~;~;Itll BLK133003 II 5x I 1 I I I I I 
F 0.535* 2.68 0.216* 

G 1.07 5.35 1.06* 

I 0.438* 2.19 0.312* 

J 0.173* 0.865 

K 0.329* 1.65 0.131* 

L 0.278* 1.39 0.146* 

N 0.306* 1.53 

0 0.256* 1.28 0.224 

p 0.404* 2.02 0.205 

Q 1.22 6.10 0.824 

*EMPC 

V:\Validation-Bianks\31964B21.wpd 
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2nd Reviewer: )d---;:-
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LDC #: 31964821 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Blanks 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 
P- ase see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
Y N N/A Were all samples associated with a method blank? 

N N/A Was a method blank performed for each matrix and whenever a sample extraction was performed? 
'k::!)'-.1 N/A Was the method blank contaminated? 

lank extraction date: 05/14/14 Blank analysis date: 05/15/14 Associated samples: All soils Qual U (B') 
--··-· -····-· II Jl"' 

I Compound II Blank ID II Sample Identification 

l'j,lii ',i[ll[~'· .. ;~~!~;r;~,,;·:·:~~I:!II BLK134003 II 5x I 3 I 4 I 5 I I I 
A 0.0966* 0.483 0.353* 0.176 

B 0.0398 0.199 0.131 

D 0.0254* 0.127 

E 0.0340* 0.170 

F 0.0539* 0.270 

G 0.208 1.04 

I 0.0374* 0.187 0.0849* 

J 0.0307 0.154 

N 0.0835* 0.418 0.322* 0.138* 

0 0.0286 0.143 

p 0.0418 0.209 

Q 0.129* 0.645 

*EMPC 

V:\Validation-Bianks\31964821_2. wpd 

I 

Page:aof:;:t. 

Reviewe~ 
2nd Reviewer:~ 
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LDC #: 31964821 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: HRGCIHRMS DioxinsiFurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Blank units: pgll Associated sample units: nglkg 
Sampling date: 05108114 

1k type: (circle one) Field Blank I Rinsate I Other: EB Associated Samples: All soils >Sx 

I Compound II Blank ID II Sample Identification 

1:; .··.~::: ... ~uf:; .··';~'Irr·•··;::~i:::.i.i:';;::;~~;;~: i~i~]~ll 1 II 5X I I I I I 
c 0.146* 0.00073 

F 0.216* 0.00108 

G 1.06* 0.00530 

I 0.312* 0.00156 

K 0.131* 0.00066 

L 0.146* 0.00073 

M 0.114* 0.00057 

0 0.224 0.00112 

p 0.205 0.00103 

Q 0.824 0.00412 

*EMPC 

EB-050814 (PH173) 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
All contaminants within five times the blank concentration were qualified as not detected, "U". 

V:\Field Blanks\31964B21_EB-050814. wpd 
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2nd Reviewer: ~ 
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LDC #: 31964821 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Furans (EPA Method 16138) 

Blank units: pg/L Associated sample units: ng/kg 
Sampling date: 05/13/14 
• ·-·- -·-..... 1 ..,e: (circle on~ . ·~·- ~·~· ........ ·~~·~. ~ .. ·~·. . ~ I , ................ ,_to __ --·I ltJI--. I Ul ""-II"" - ~~ 

I Compound II Blank ID II Sample Identification 

(~illi~lf,ij[li~r ~it;~!" :::i!J~i'li,, £;;·· s;~~- •;.:i!!.llll FB-051314 II 5X I I I I I 
I 0.272 0.00136 

K 0.195 0.00098 

L 0.163 0.00082 

M 0.0816 0.00041 

F 0.611 0.00306 

0 0.265 0.00133 

p 0.160 0.00080 

G 4.37 0.02185 

Q 0.794 0.00397 

*EMPC 

FB-051314 (PH179) 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
All contaminants within five times the blank concentration were qualified as not detected, "U". 

V:\Field Blanks\31964B21_FB-051314. wpd 
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Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 
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LDC #: 3j V} (ot·t\3)11 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Page:_f_ofj_ 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer:~ 

Please see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
(i) N N/A Were a matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) analyzed for each matrix in this SDG? If no, indicate which matrix does not have an associated 

MS/MSD. Soil I Water. 
Y N ~ Was a MS/MSD analyzed every 20 samples of each matrix? 
Y ® N/A Were the MS/MSD percent recoveries (%R) and the relative percent differences (RPD) within the QC limits? 

--------

MS MSD 
# Date MS/MSD ID Compound %R (Limits) %R(Limits) RPD (Limits) Associated Samples Qualifications 

ltl+ 0 ( ) lt.f.d ( lf(}.-136") ~b ( d-0 ) ...J -:\rl~A (Q) 
Q ( ) 153< ) 31 ( ) w 
1='" 4d"' ( L/0.. 1~5 ) IPS\, c ) a..l ( ) Non. J2-~'-1-¥ 

\i'/ G- JSS:. ( -..~., ) 1~0 c "'ll ) q., ( lt ) \1/ v -J, 

' ( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

I \ I \ I \ 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

MSD16b.wpd 



LDC#:319WP>:? \ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Compound Quantitation and Reported CRQLs 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Please see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

~ 
~ 

Were the correct internal standard (IS), quantitation ions and relative response factors (RRF) used to quantitate the compound? 
Compound quantitation and CRQLs were adjusted to reflect all sample dilutions and dry weight factors (if necessary). 

Page: _/ ofj_ 

Reviewer: Sfb-
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

# Date Compound Finding Associated Samples Qualifications 

F,G Results flagged "E" exceed upper calibration limit 2 Jdets/P ('*~r:) 

G Results flagged "E" exceed upper calibration limit 3 Jdets/P r~rr'\ 
/ 

Comments: See sample calculation verification worksheet for recalculations 

P:\Dx COMQUA\COMQUA90_ TCDF.wpd 



LDC#: 3 I ~ (pLj 6~ J 

Dioxins/Furans (EPA Method 1613B) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Duplicates 

Concentration (ng/kg) RPD Qualifiers 

4 5 (S50%) (Parents Only) 

A 0.176 1.04U 200 J/UJ/A (FD) 

B 1.87 0.131 174 Jdels/A (FD) 

c 3.04 0.202 175 Jdets/A (FD) 

D 22.1 0.758 187 Jdets/A (FD) 

E 8.42 0.567 175 Jdets/A (FD) 

F 572 24.2 184 Jdets/A (FD) 

G 3460 161 182 Jdels/A (FD) 

H 0.150 1.04U 200 J/UJ/A (FD) 

I 0.388 0.0849 128 Jdels/A (FD) 

J 0.460 0.241 62 Jdets/A (FD) 

K 0.945 0.133 151 Jdets/A (FD) 

L 1.11 0.272 121 Jdets/A (FD) 

M 1.84 0.363 134 Jdets/A (FD) 

N 0.322 0.138 80 Jdets/A (FD) 

0 29.6 2.75 166 Jdets/A (FD) 

p 2.47 0.483 135 Jdets/A (FD) 

a 66.6 6.53 164 Jdets/A (FD) 

Page:_! of _/_ 
Review~ 

2nd Reviewer: Cf!\ 



LDC#:31qltLJ~j VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Page:iofj_ 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following 
calculations: 

RRF = (A,.)(C;5)/(A;.)(C.) A. = Area of compound, 
average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 
%RSD = 1 00 * (SIX) 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 
S = Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

.... 

Calibration Average 
# Standard ID Date Compound (Reference Internal Standard) RRF (initial) 

1 1>~11-d-&o S:~-tt..f 2,3,7,8-TCDF (13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) J_ /,:;)~ 
ICA t... 2,3,7,8-TCDD (13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) i ,JJ.;). 

1,2,3,6, 7 ,8-HxCDD (13C-1,2,3,6, 7 ,8-HxCDD) J.OS?p 

I 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD ('3C-1,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) J,f ;).;;,).. 
OCDF {'3C-OCDF) o.qKL/-

2 bl-l~:rf d- .;).O-N 2,3,7,8-TCDF ('3C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) /. 0&-~ 
fCkL 2,3,7,8-TCDD (13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) f. ;)d. 8 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD (''C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) l· 03/ 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD (''C-1,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 1-f3(p 
OCDF 113C-OCDFl (),t:}?;(o 

3 2,3,7,8-TCDF ('3C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) 

2,3,7,8-TCDD (13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD (''C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7.8-HpCDD (13C-1,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 

OCDF {13C-OCDF) 

A;. = Area of associated internal standard 
C;. = Concentration of internal standard 
X = Mean of the RRFs 

I Becalculated I .... ... 

I ~~~;~·: lc=JI""'~:~~ I Average RRF 
RRF (initial) ( CS3 std) 

J.J~.<: ;.oqo j, oc,v q_ 97- 9-9-=7-
f. ;). I d. /-d-00 ;.aoo lL). 'iS'-1 (_p, ~5"" 
;.ost.£' ;.~~ ;. oa-~ q.d(p Cf.;J'-1 
J. /dd- /./0/ 110/ 0.&0 t,.~ 
o. 98-sc; 0.9_9-1- o.q5'-l 1<35" r.3tt:> 
/.O(p~ /. 0/'1 /. ()(q -:;.~lj -=7.l?5"" 
J , ;). A. TC:, J_ II~ /. IIR IS:(, f:J IS: G,g 
/.031 J.o05 /.ont.J "'B-99 eg_qg 
J. I 3lP /.081o /.0~0 ~.~L ~-7-'l 
o.CJXto o.CJtao '()/4r/Jn 5:~5 s~&P 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated 
results. 

P:\ICAL\INICLC16_EUROFINS_092313.wpd 



LDC #: :>I c, (py"&) I VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Routine Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Page:_f_of_l_ 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated for the compounds 
identified below using the following calculation: 

% Difference = 100 • (ave. RRF - RRF)/ave. RRF 
RRF = (A,.)(C;.)/(A~)(C.) 

Where: ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 
RRF = continuing calibration RRF 
A.= Area of compound, Ais =Area of associated internal standard 
c. = Concentration of compound, C;. = Concentration of internal standard 

"----"· I -~~~~~".,.~;.:;!!----~:~-~~-:,.~-- --l1 ~ .. ,.,.,,. ........ r~ 

Calibration Spiked Cone I 11 Cone I 
Date Compound (Reference Internal Standard) (n /ml) (ng/ml) %R %R 

5 ... 5 tL 2,3,7,8-TCDF C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) 10 
I ..... JT 13 2,3,7,8-TCDD ( C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 10 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD C3C-1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) 50 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-H CDD C3C-1 ,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 50 

nr.m= t13r.-nr.nF\ . 1 nn 

~~(~S3~) l6=-1s-..-1tf 
'1Y-M~ IS:.DS<) 

1---

2,3,7,8-TCDF C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) 

2,3,7,8-TCDD C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD C3C-1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) 50 
~~147 I~ ~~ 9/ ~ 

10 

10 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD C3C-1 ,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 50 

nr.nF t13r.-nr.nF\ 1nn 

!_jr~g,o 3 ~ '5, J~ -l<J 2,3, 7,8-TCDF ("C-2,3, 7,8-TCDF) 10 I 

~ A>-(15 -d-~ 2,3,7,8-TCDD C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 10 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD C3C-1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) 50 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD C3C-1 ,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 50 

OCDF C3C-OCDF) 100 qt./, ~3 

Comments: Refer to Routine Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the 
recalculated results. 

P:\CCAL\CONCLC16_EUROFINS.wpd 



LDC #: 31 C1 {ptf6;}) VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates Results Verification 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Page:_Lof_}_ 

Reviewer: ~ __, 
2nd Reviewer: <::rll' 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were recalculated for the compounds identified below 
using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100 * (SSR - SR)/SA 

RPD = I MSR - MSDR I * 2/(MSR + MSDR) 

MS/MSD samples: 4> /--:r 

Where: SSR = Spiked sample result, SR = Sample result 
SA = Spike added 

MSR = Matrix spike percent recovery MSDR = Matrix spike duplicate percent recovery 

~- Spike Sample Spiked Sample Renarted Recalculated 

I;_ "Compound J I VI I I Pe<eent Rocove Pereent Reoove I RPD I RPD II 
Added Concentration Concentration 

" ' M!:: M!::n ------ M!:: I R .. nnrt .. d I e .... ,.l.- II R .. nnrt .. d I e .... ,.l.- II ---- I ---- I 
2,3,7,8-TCDD ,dO.V, dO-~ 0.\tlP t<6.L, /~-4- -gq <69 <6<3 <6<6 { ) 

1 .~.3,7,El-PP.cnn 103 104 1-&1- q~t./.. qq.1- 91 91 q'-f- 94- !± _!-[ 
1 ,2,3,4, 7 ,8-HxCDD tO~ lOt./- 3.0-J.. /0:;;} lOS :1_~ 'ile_ _:1_8_ ~ 3 3 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF JD3 _LG!J_ .;l.Y,T- <1~-s qq.~ !I~ ~ ~ ct~ 

OCDF .dOlo ;).O~ lnl.o-lo ;liD 3<6Lf /D~ /04 /53 15~ 3/ 31 

Comments: Refer to Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% 
of the recalculated results. 

V:\Validation Worksheets\Dioxinsi1613\MSDCLC16.wpd 



LDC #: 3/ q ~f3;)/ . VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Sample Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Page:_L_of_j_ 

Reviewer: <?pA < 

2nd Reviewer:~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the laboratoy control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate (if applicable) were recalculated 
for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 1 00 * SSG/SA Where: SSG = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

RPD = I LCS - LCSD I * 2/(LCS + LCSD) LCS = Laboraotry control sample percent recovery LCSD = Laboratory control sample duplicate percent recovery 

LCS ID: C5P'R_J33t>03:> 

I I 
Spike Spiked Sample I ICS II I CSD II 1 cs11 esc 
Added Concentration 

I II II Compound ("):::o. Ll (j::q I L- > Percent Recove!l Percent Recove!l RPD 

I'',:J:;:;,' ~l!':ti:!~1![i~;,,' :.::il::ili1l!!lixmta ':Iisf ~~:~~111 1 r.s 1 r.sn 1 r.s 1 r.sn "'· R"""'l" 0, R"""'l". "'· g .. ,. ... ,., ....... .f 

2,3,7,8-TCDD d..oo NA- ~08 NPr /0'-f I o'-1 
1 ,2,3,7,8-PeCDD /OOD Cf<=to qq C1Cf 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD /ODD q~ q-;.- q7-
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF /000 q+< q~ qq_ 
OCDF ?ooo lotcto qq qq 

I 
I 

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the 
recalculated results. 

V:\Validation Worksheets\Dioxins\ 1613\LCSCLC 16. wpd 



LDC #: 31.CUA ()::>1 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 

Page:Lot_L 
Reviewer:~ 

2nd reviewer: <Yv'\.. 

~ 
~ Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds agree within 10.0% of the reported results? 

Concentration = (A~}(I.)(DF) Example: 
(A;s)(RRF)(Vo)(%S) 

fj Ax = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the compound Sample I.D. ~ 
to be measured 

A;s = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the specific 
internal standard 

Is = Amount of internal standard added in nanograms (ng) Cone. = ( &J""fT]: t ,:;;):~~ ) ( d000 ) ( 

' ) 

(~01St ;)S~1(fj ) ( /. ~~~ ) (JO. 1-=t )(J).q"dr) 
Vo = Volume or weight of sample extract in milliliters (ml) or 

grams (g). 

RRF = Relative Response Factor (average) from the initial = ;. ~19:tf )/lf~ Vl<j ltj ~ /. 5d-~/Jttj calibration 

Df = Dilution Factor. 

%S = Percent solids, applicable to soil and solid matrices 
only. 

Reported Calculated 
Concentration Concentration 

# Sample ID Compound ( ) ( ) Qualification 

V:\ VALIDATION WORKSHEETS\ DIOXINS\ 1613\RECALC16.DOC 



LDC Report# 31964887 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Collection Date: May 8, 2014 

LDC Report Date: June 25, 2014 

Matrix: Soil/Water 

Parameters: Perchlorate 

Validation Level: Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH173 

Sample Identification 

EB-050814 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 
FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MSD 
EB-050814MS 
EB-050814MSD 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1\31964887 _CD4.DOC 1 



Introduction 

This data review covers 9 soil samples and one water sample listed on the cover sheet 
including dilutions and reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 
Method 6850 for Perchlorate. · 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory· Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

V:ILOGINICDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1\31964887 _CD4.DOC 2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. LC/MS Instrument Performance Check 

Instrument performance was checked as applicable. All ion abundance requirements 
were met. 

Ill. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration was performed using required standard concentrations. 

A curve fit, based on the initial calibration, was established for quantitation. The 
coefficient of determination (~)was greater than or equal to 0.990. 

IV. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at the required frequencies. 

All of the continuing calibration percent differences (%0) between the initial calibration 
RRF and the continuing calibration RRF were less than or equal to 15.0% for unlabeled 
compounds and less than or equal to 50.0% for labeled compounds. 

The percent differences (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 15.0% for unlabeled compounds and less than or equal to 50.0% for labeled 
compounds. 

The percent differences (%0) of the limit of detection verification (LOOV) calibration 
standard were less than or equal to 50.0% for perchlorate. 

V. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No perchlorate was found 
in the method blanks. 

Sample EB-050814 was identified as an equipment blank. No perchlorate was found in 
the equipment blank. 

Sample FB-051314 (from SOG PH176) was identified as a field blank. No perchlorate 
was found in the field blank. 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1\31964687 _CD4.DOC 3 



VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) 
were within QC limits. 

VII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VIII. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

Not applicable. 

IX. Internal Standards 

All internal standard areas and retention times were within QC limits. 

X. Target Compound Identifications 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

XI. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag · AorP 

"' ;, ~88 PH173 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XII. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XIII. Overall Assessment 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

V:ILOGIN\CDM\SSFL\FDG BLOCK 1\31964887 _CD4.DOC 4 



Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Perchlorate- Data Qualification Summary- SDG PH173 

SDG Sample Compound Flag A orP Reason (Code) 

PH173 EB-050814 All compounds reported J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 below the RL. (Z) 
FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 
FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 
FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Perchlorate - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH173. 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Perchlorate- Field Blank Data Qualification Summary- SDG PH173 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 
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LDC #: 31964887 VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV SDG #: PH173'= 

Laboratory:---=E=u=r=o_,_,_fin'-"s=-------

METHOD: LC/MS Perchlorate (EPA SW846 Method 6850) 

Date: 0,/L'f/tr 
Page:_/ of_}_ 

Reviewer: 'li..__ 
2nd Reviewer: S{V\ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatioo Area I I Comments 

I. Technical holding times fJ.- Sampling dates: s (X I {4 
/+-

I 

II. GC/MS Instrument performance check 

Ill. Initial calibration ft. LSJ:l:. :._ ~ ( 2..-

IV. Continuing calibration/ICV A. I vV/ uv ~1c L\0·~ LoDv-f._Q~ 
I 

v. Blanks A-
VI. Surrogate spikes N 

VII. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates A-
VIII. Laboratory control samples 11- l,._c.,_$ j:tl Cr-

IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control N 

X. Internal standards .4-
XI. Target compound identification A 
XII. Compound quantitation/RULOQ/LODs A 
XIII. Tentatively identified compounds (TICs) rJ 
XIV. System performance A. 
XV. Overall assessment of data A-
XVI. Field duplicates J.JYJ pp.: ~ts-
XVII. Field blanks A]y EB.::: I frs =- F~ -()!;BIIf. ( ~t>Cr#=-Pf 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

NO = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

Validated Samples: l} ~ 4- e,;V t ~ b \ ) 

1, EB-050814 tJ 11 

2 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 s: 12 

3 FDG-SL-511-SA5C-SB-2.0-3.0 \ 13 
.,... 
4 FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 14 

5 FDG-SL-1 049-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5 15 

6 FDG-SL-749-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5MS 16 

7 FDG-SL-7 49-SA5C-SB-O. 0-0.5MSD 17 

8 I tb.--\rV\5 18 

9 I fu.-1 Vl...U) 19 
I \ 

10 20 

31964B87W.wpd 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31/ P 6 Lk 21ft. 2-
1-
~ nLk:...DI13k 32~ 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

I 



VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Method: LC/MS 

criteria of> 0.990? 

in this SDG? 

Was a method blank 

Was there contamination in the method blanks? If yes, please see the Blanks 
validation ness worksheet. 

Were a matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) analyzed for each 
matrix in this SDG? If no, indicate which matrix does not have an associated 
MS/MSD. Soil I 

Was a MS/MSD an 

Were the MS/MSD percent recoveries (%R) and the relative percent differences 
limits? 

Level IV checklist_LCMS-SW.wpd version 1.0 

Page:_( of~ 
Reviewer: .&& 

2nd Reviewer: $IV\ 



LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Validation 

were detected in the field blanks. 

Level IV checklist_LCMS-SW.wpd version 1.0 

Fin 

Page: 2. of L­

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer:~ 



LDC#:31964B87 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

METHOD: LC/MS Perchlorate (EPA SW 846 Method 6850) 

Calibration (Y) 

Date Instrument Compound Standard Response Ratio 

5/14/2014 lnstrument1 Perchlorate 1 0.00159954 

MS1 2 0.003624854 

3 0.007064935 

4 0.014414133 

5 0.038865303 

6 0.092121083 

Regression Output Calculated 

Constant c= 1.157267E-04 

Std Err of Y Est 

R Squared r2 = 0.99938108 

Degrees of Freedom 

X Coefficient(s) m= 0.00370 

Std Err of Coef. 

Correlation Coefficient 1.000 

Coefficient of Determination (r"2) 0.999 

Page: I of / 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: Vv\_ 

(X) 

Concentration Ratio CF 

0.400 0.0040 

1.000 0.0036 

2.000 0.0035 

4.000 0.0036 

10.000 0.0039 

25.000 0.0037 

Ave 0.0037 

Reported 
-----------

0. 0000045683 

0.9990012 

0.00370 

0.999 



LDC#:31964B87 

METHOD: LCMS X.___HPLC __ 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: ___l_ of_! _ 

Reviewer: ~ ~ 
2nd Reviewer: Yv\ 

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Calibration Factors (CF) and the continuing calibration percent difference (%0) values 

were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

Percent difference (%0) = 100 * (N - C)/N Where: N = Initial Calibration Factor or Nominal Amount 

C = Calibration Factor from Continuing Calibration Standard or Calculated Amount 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration CCV Cone Cone Cone %0 %0 

# Standard ID Date Compound 

1 lcperc51424a 5/16/2014 Perchlorate 4 4.043 4.033 1 1 

14:30 

2 lcperc21424b 5/16/2014 Perchlorate 4 4.050 4.040 1 1 

16:50 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration Verification findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC #: ~ /1~lflgJ- VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates Results Verification 

METHOD: LC/MS Perchlorate (EPA SW 846 Method 6850/6860) 

Page:_(of_1_ 

Reviewer: _____.if& 
2nd Reviewer: ~ _.<........:.__ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were recalculated for the compounds identified below 
using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 1 00 * (SSC - SC)/SA 

RPD = I MS - MSD I * 2/(MS + MSD) 

Where: SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

MS = Matrix spike percent recovery 

MS/MSD samples: ___ _!:'~'--'/~4.]...__ ____ _ 

Spike Sample 
Added Concentration 

l ( 0 

Perchlorate s-.(Ji l? '()\) 

SC = Sample concentation 

MSD = Matrix spike duplicate percent recovery 

IIIISliiiiSD 

RPD 

"'¥:' ~~~t' 

Comments: Refer to Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 
10.0% of the recalculated results. 

MSDCLC.wpd 



LDC #: 3 !VI~~eq-- VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates Results Verification 

Page:_{ of:=--J 

Reviewer: C iC 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

METHOD: LC/MS Perchlorate (EPA SW 846 Method 6850/6860) 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the laboratory control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate were recalculated for the 
compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100 * (SC/SA 

RPD = I LCS - LCSD I * 2/(LCS + LCSD) O 

Where: SSC = Spike concentration 
SA = Spike added 

LCS = Laboratory control sample percent recovery 

LCS/LCSD samples: L (.$.£. {I)~ 
·-

LCSD = Laboratory control sample duplicate percent recovery 

I CS I CSD I CSll CSD 

Percent Recovery Percent Recovery RPD 

ee~:~ 
I 

~:~~ 
eegotted 

I 

eecalc ••eo•:_ I eecalc 

tu-n - )cYs- - - - -

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported 
results do not aqree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

LCSCLC.wpd 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

METHOD: LCMS Perchlorate (EPA SW 846 Method 6850/6860) 

Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 

Page:_Lof~ 
Reviewer: IS?C... 

2nd reviewer: ~ 

Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds agree within 10.0% of the reported results? 

Concentration = !&.lli,l(Y,)(DF)(2.0) Example: 
(A;,)(RRF)(V0){V1)(%S) 

A--l1 Ax = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the compound Sample I.D. wn 
to be measured 

L[{'OII)~ 
Ais = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the specific 

internal standard 

Cone. = ,.... { I '<}2J W - ...,, o. 6(1)1 hS ?--z--1Jc I, = Amount of internal standard added in nanograms (ng) lO l 
( )( ( )( )( ) 

vo = Volume or weight of sample extract in milliliters (ml) or -2 1tq41S_ 
grams (g). 

v, = Volume of extract injected in microliters (ul) = \_ iJ .oo51- 7 v, = Volume of the concentrated extract in microliters (ul) 

I tJ5 .1-i c;~ ~~ Df = Dilution Factor. 

%S = Percent solids, applicable to soil and solid matrices only. 

2.0 = Factor of 2 to account for GPC cleanup 

Reported Calculated 
Concentration Concentration 

# Sample ID Compound ( ) ( ) Qualification 

RECALC.wpd 



LABORATORY DATA CONSULTANTS, INC. 
2701 Loker Ave. West, Suite 220, Carlsbad, CA 92010 Bus: 760-827-1100 Fax: 760-827-1099 

.~~~~~IIIIIIII 

LE:)C= 
CDM July 8,2014 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 
ATTN: Mrs. Cherie Zakowski 

SUBJECT: Santa Susana Field Laboratory, SVL, Data Validation 

Dear Mrs. Zakowski, 

Enclosed are the final validation reports for the fraction listed below. These SDGs 
were received on June 11,2014. Attachment 1 is a summary of the samples that 
were reviewed for each analysis. 

LDe Project #31965: 

SDG# 

PH174, PH178, 
PH182 

Fraction 

Volatiles 

The data validation was performed under Level III guidelines. The analyses were 
validated using the following documents, as applicable to each method: 

• Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory, 
RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit, March 
2009, Revision 4 

• USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines 
for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review, CLPNFG, June 2008 

• EPA SW 846, Third Edition, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid 
Waste, update 1, July 1992; update IIA, August 1993; update II, 
September 1994; update liB, January 1995; update III, December 
1996; update lilA, April 1998; IIIB, November 2004; Update IV, 
February 2007 

Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

~/£~ 
Shauna McKellar 
Project Manager/Chemist 

L:ICDMISSFLISVLI31965COV.wpd 



790 pages-CD Attachment 1 

90110· .... ;:';'~R~ly,\\~;;~~f~igt)¢·!#g;·f~.~~ •. · (¢DM;if~'d~;r'!!t~~:~rams":CtiantH'JY;:M~~l:'~~q!~~~g~alja .Fi~!~l~~~;~~~!!J¥r~Y6) ..... ·· .·.·.; •• ;ilii';~ii;;.}~;;,:;,··; ... ·>······';·· 

(4) 
DATE DATE VOA 

DC SDG# REC'D DUE (82608) 

Matril\: Watetl$8jlk,'·, ,/ W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S 

A PH174 06111/14 07/09/14 1 

B PH178 06/11/14 07/09/14 IJIiWll) I)\,,}i 

C PH182 06/11/14 07/09/14 1 2 

otal T/SM 4 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 



Data Validation Report 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Go Backs, Subgroup SVL 

SDG:PH174 

Prepared for 

CDMSmith 
555 17th Street, Suite 11 00 
Denver, CO 80202 

Prepared by 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
2701 Loker Ave West, Suite 220 
Carlsbad, California 92010 

July 8, 2014 



INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 12, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, 
Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA 
Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods 
Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not available, the data has been 
evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry standards using professional 
experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment II. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, equipment blanks, 
field blanks and trip blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

1 



The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above the 
stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of one 
LCS/LCSD pair for chlorotrifluoroethylene. The associated sample results were qualified as non­
detected estimated (UJ). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosure I. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level III. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

3 



All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag Ao· ... 

'" . ~~G PH174 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminants were found in the trip 
blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH178) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No 
contaminants were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminants 
were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QAlQC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions noted in the above 
sections. All data are deemed useable for the intended use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 



Sample Cross Reference 

Date 
Collected Field Sample ID 

12-May-2014 TB-051214 

12-May-2014 SVL-501-SA5B-SB-0.75-1.25 

Lab Sample ID 

7461252 

7461253 

Sample 
Type 

TB 

N 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 

Prep 
Method 

5030B 

5035 

IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Analytical 
Method 

8260B 

8260B 

Review 
Level 

III 

III 

Page 1 of 1 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH174 

EOO Filename: PH174_v1 

Sample ID:TB-051214 

Analyte 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Collected: 5/12/20148:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

5 U 2 MDL 5 PQL ug/L UJ L 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/7/201412:44:35 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of2 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH174 

EOO Filename: PH174_v1 

Reason Code Legend 

L Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/7/201412:44:35 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Page 2 of2 



Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH174 



Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH174 

EOO Filename: PH174_v1 

LCS LCSD 
%R %R 
42 42 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/7/201412:44:26 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Fla 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Page 1 of 1 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level IV data validation results for samples 
collected on May 15, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, 
Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA 
Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods 
Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not available, the data has been 
evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry standards using professional 
experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. Method specific 
Level IV DVRs are presented in Enclosure II. 

All sample results were subjected to Level IV data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing 
calibrations, surrogates, internal standards, laboratory control sample/laboratory control sample 
duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, equipment blanks, field blanks, and the raw 
data to confirm sample quantitation and identification. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with the exception of the calibrations and internal 
standards, which were validated manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in the 
QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

1 



The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above the 
stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

II. Initial Calibration 

All criteria for the initial calibration of each method were met. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

All criteria for the initial calibration verifications and continuing calibration of each method were 
met with the exception of several VOCs. The associated sample results were qualified as non­
detected estimated (UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the qualification of data are 
provided in Enclosure II. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of one 
LCS/LCSD pair for chlorotrifluoroethylene. The associated sample results were qualified as non­
detected estimated (UJ). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosures I and II. 

IX. Internal Standards 

All internal standard areas and retention times were within QC limits. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
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requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flaa AorP 

A in SOG PH178 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminants were found in the trip 
blank. 

One equipment blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminants were found in the 
equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH 176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminants 
were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QNQC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions noted in the above 
sections. All data are deemed useable for the intended use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 



Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

15-May-2014 TB-051514 7466271 TB 5030B 8260B IV 

15-May-2014 SVL -534-SA5B-SB-3. 0-3. 5 7466272 N 5035A 8260B IV 

15-May-2014 SVL-538-SA5B-SB-1.5-2.0 7466273 N 5035A 8260B IV 

15-May-2014 EB2-051514 7466275 EB 5030B 8260B IV 

15-May-2014 SVL-566-SA5B-SB-2.0-2.5 7466274 N 5035A 8260B IV 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 1 of 1 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH178 

EOO Filename: PH178_v1 

. Sample ID:EB2-0S1S14 

~nalyte 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

Sample ID:TB-OS1S14 

Analyte 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

Sample ID:SVL-S34-SASB-SB-3.0-3.S 

~nalyte 

1,1 ,2-TRICHLORO-1 ,2;2-TRIFLUOROETHANE 

OICHLOROOIFLUOROMETHANE 

Sample ID:SVL-S38-SASB-SB-1.S-2.0 

~nalyte 

1,1 ,2-TRICHLORO-1 ,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE 

OICHLOROOIFLUOROMETHANE 

Sample ID:SVL-S66-SASB-SB-2.0-2.S 

~nalyte 

1,1 ,2-TRICHLORO-1 ,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE 

OICHLOROOIFLUOROMETHANE 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Collected: S/1S/2014 9:0S:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

5 U 2 MOL 5 POL ug/L UJ L 

Collected: S/1S/2014 8:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
" 

5 U 2 MOL 5 POL ug/L UJ L 

Collected: S/1S/2014 8:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 0.89 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

5 U 2 MOL 5 POL ug/Kg UJ C 

5 U 2 MOL 5 POL ug/Kg UJ C 

Collected: S/1S/2014 8:4S:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 0.82 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
.. " 

4 U 2 MOL 4 POL ug/Kg UJ C 

4 U 2 MOL 4 POL ug/Kg UJ C 

Collected: S/1S/2014 2:S8:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 0.93 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

5 U 2 MOL 5 POL ug/Kg UJ C 

5 U 2 MOL 5 POL ug/Kg UJ C 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/7/201412:44:50 PM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of2 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH178 

EOO Filename: PH178_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Reason Code Legend 

Reason Code 

C Continuing Calibration Verification Percent Difference Lower Estimation 

C Initial Calibration Verification Percent Difference Lower Estimation 

L Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/7/201412:44:50 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 2 of2 



Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH178 



Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH178 

EOO Filename: PH178_v1 

LCSY99Q212135A 
LCSY99Y212156A 
(EB2-051514 
TB-051514) 

Com ound 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

LCS LCSD %R 
%R %R Limits 

42 42 47.00-120.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/7/201412:44:42 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Fla 
Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 14, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, 
Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA 
Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods 
Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not available, the data has been 
evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry standards using professional 
experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment II. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, equipment blanks, 
field blanks and trip blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 
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The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above the 
stated Ii m it. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of one 
LCS/LCSD pair for chlorotrifluoroethylene. The associated sample results were qualified as non­
detected estimated (UJ). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosure I. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level III. 

x. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 
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All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag A ... 

All samples in SOG PH182 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminants were found in the trip 
blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH178) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No 
contaminants were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminants 
were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QNQC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions noted in the above 
sections. All data are deemed useable for the intended use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 

4 



Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 



Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

14-May-2014 TB2-051414 7468636 TB 5030B 8260B III 

14-May-2014 SVL-521-SA5B-SB-3.0-3.5 7468635 N 5035A 8260B III 

14-May-2014 SVL-543-SA5B-SB-2.0-2.5 7468637 N 5035A 8260B III 

/II = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Page 1 of 1 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH182 

EOO Filename: PH182_v1 

Sample ID:TB2-051414 

iAnalyte 
""'> ,,J 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Collected: 5/14/20148:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

5 U 2 MDL 5 PQL ug/L UJ L 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/7/201412:45:06 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of2 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH182 

EOO Filename: PH182_ v1 

Reason Code Description 
,:: l(I:C,' 'P'''~:;::"i:~:f:~"-:~~''< ~fJf;T,~'C~~ ,; ~ NO. 

Reason Code Legend 

L Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/7/201412:45:06 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH182 



Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH182 

EOO Filename: PH182_v1 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated 

Sam les 

LCSY18Q211044A 
(TB2-051414) 

Com ound 

Chlorotrifiuoroethylene 

LCS LCSD 
%R %R 

46 47.00-120.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/7/201412:44:58 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Fla 

Chlorotrifiuoroethylene J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Page 1 of 1 



Enclosure II 

Level IV Data Validation Reports 



LDC Report# 3196581a 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Collection Date: May 15, 2014 

LDC Report Date: June 26, 2014 

Matrix: SoillWater 

Parameters: Volatiles 

Validation Level: Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH178 

Sample Identification 

T8-051514 
SVL-534-SA58-S8-3.0-3.5 
SVL-538-SA58-S8-1.5-2.0 
SVL-566-SA58-S8-2.0-2.5 
E82-051514 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\SVL\31965B1A_CD4.DOC 1 



Introduction 

This data review covers 3 soil samples and 2 water samples listed on the cover sheet 
including dilutions and reanalysis as ~pplicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 
Method 8260B for Volatiles. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a Laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLISVLI31965B1A_CD4.DOC 2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. GC/MS Instrument Performance Check 

Instrument performance was checked at 12 hour intervals. 

All ion abundance requirements were met. 

III. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration was performed using required standard concentrations. 

Percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) were less than or equal to 30.0% for all 
compounds. 

In the case where the laboratory used a calibration curve to evaluate the compounds, all 
coefficients of determination (~) were greater than or equal to 0.990. 

Average relative response factors (RRF) for all compounds were within method and 
validation criteria. . 

IV. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at the required frequencies. 

Percent differences (%0) between the initial calibration RRF and the continuing 
calibration RRF were within the method criteria of less than or equal to 20.0% for 
calibration check compounds (CCCs) and 25.0% for all other compounds' with the 
following exceptions: 

Associated 
Date Compound %D Samples Flag AorP 

5/29/14 Freon 113a 28 All soil samples in SOG J (all detects) A 
PH178 UJ (all non-detects) 

The percent differences (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 25.0% for all compounds with the following exceptions: 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLISVLI31965B1A_CD4.DOC 3 



Associated 
Oate Compound %0 Samples Flag AorP 

3/5/14 Oichlorodifluoromethane 28 All soil samples in SOG J (all detects) A 
PH178 UJ (all non-detects) 

All of the continuing calibration relative response factors (RRF) were within method and 
validation criteria. 

V. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No volatile contaminants 
were found in the method blanks. 

Sample TB-051514 was identified as a trip blank. No volatile contaminants were found. 

Sample EB2-051514 was identified as an equipment blank. No volatile contaminants 
were found. 

Sample FB-051314 (from SDG PH175) was identified as a field blank. No volatile 
contaminants were found. 

VI. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike 
duplicate (MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix 
spike and matrix spike duplicate analyses were not performed for this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the 
following exceptions: 

LCSIO LCS LCSO RPO 
(Associated Samples) Compound %R(Limits) %R (Limits) (Limits) Flag .~ 

LCS/O Y99 Chlorotrifluoroethene 42 (47-120) 42 (47-120) - J (all detects) P 
(All water samples in SOG UJ (all non-detects) 
PH178) 

IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

Not applicable. 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLISVLI31965B1A_CD4.DOC 4 



X. Internal Standards 

All internal standard areas and retention times were within QC limits. 

XI. Target Compound Identifications 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag 

'" . "' ..... ,... PH178 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) 

XIII. Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs) 

Tentatively identified compounds were not reported by the laboratory. 

XIV. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XVI. Field Duplicates 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\SVL\31965B1A_ CD4.DOC 5 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Volatiles - Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH178 

SOG Sample Compound Flag AorP Reason (Code) 

PH178 SVL-534-SA5B-SB-3.0-3.5 Freon 113a J (all detects) A Continuing calibration 
SVL-538-SA5B-SB-1.5-2.0 UJ (all non-detects) (%0) (C) 
SVL-566-SA5B-SB-2. 0-2. 5 

PH178 SVL-534-SA5B-SB-3.0-3.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane J (all detects) A Continuing calibration 
SVL-538-SA5B-SB-1.5-2.0 UJ (all non-detects) (ICV %D) (C) 
SVL-566-SA5B-SB-2.0-2.5 

PH178 TB-051514 Chlorotrifluoroethene J (all detects) P Laboratory control 
EB2-051514 UJ (all non-detects) samples (%R) (L) 

PH178 TB-051514 All compounds reported J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 
SVL-534-SA5B-SB-3.0-3.5 below the RL. (Z) 
SVL-538-SA5B-SB-1.5-2.0 
SVL-566-SA5B-SB-2.0-2.5 
EB2-051514 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Volatiles - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH178 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Volatiles - Field Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH178 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLISVLI31965B1A_CD4.DOC 6 



LDC #:---=3:....:.1=:96=5=B1.:...::a=----__ VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
SDG #: PH178 Level IV 
Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: GC/MS Volatiles (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Date:-$Jltf 
Page:...Lof~ 

Reviewer: Int. 
2nd Reviewer: '/'1\.. 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatio[] A[ea I I Comme[]ts I 
I. Technical holding times 11 Sampling dates: S/IS:/'Y 

I 

II. GC/MS Instrument performance check A-

III. Initial calibration t- JfZ.5 V f:; $'0 Q (t-

IV. Continuing calibrationllCV cLJ 'l tV' \ Cui If. '<.-~~ 
V. Blanks b.-
VI. Surrogate spikes Ir 
VII. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates tJ 6(,,'~f. ~.f...G. 

VIII. Laboratory control samples &.J L c..-S If') 
IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control N 

X. Internal standards I~ ,." 
XI. Target compound identification A-
Xil. Compound quantitation/RULOQ/LODs t+ 
XIII. Tentatively identified compounds (TICs) ,J 

XIV. System performance ~ 

XV. Overall assessment of data ~ 
XVI. Field duplicates ttJ 
XVII. Field blanks N0 j$ -:: I ~6 :::: 'S' fS =- pK- I)-r:; {~( ~ 

Note: A = Acce table P ND = No com ounds detected p D = Du licate P 
C SO ~ tt-- Pltl1t) 

N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: V fI\.. t<"..v t-
- vJ 1 2 TB-051514 11 

-
2 I SVL-534-SA5B-SB-3.0-3.5 12 

-
3 1 SVL-538-SA5B-SB-1.5-2.0 13 -4 , SVL-566-SA5B-SB-2.0-2.5 14 

- W 5'2. EB2-051514 15 

6 16 

7 17 

8 18 

9 19 

10 20 

31965B1aW.wpd 

R = Rinsate TB = Trip blank 
FB = Field blank EB = Equipment blank 

&>'1 ., 

- VB LKj) G-z.. 21 31 \ 

ut'}, 'v 22 32 , J'- ...... - I(v-

- 1/6LI<-Y r~ 23 33 

24 34 

25 35 

26 36 

27 37 

28 38 

29 39 

30 40 



LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Method: Volatiles SW 846 Method 

all percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) and relative response factors 
within method criteria for all eees and Spees? 

i calibration meet the curve fit criteria of> 0.990? 

Was a continuing calibration standard analyzed at least once every 12 hours for 
each instrument? 

Were all percent differences (%0) and relative response factors (RRF) within 
method criteria for all eees and Spees? 

all percent differences (%0) ~ 25% and relative response factors (RRF) ~ 

a method blank associated with eve in this SOG? 

Was a method blank analyzed at least once every 12 hours for each matrix and 
concentration? 

Was there contamination in the method blanks? If yes, please see the Blanks 
I 

Level IV checklist_8260B.wpd 

Page:_' ot" .Z-. 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: <{V'V 



LDC #: __ ?_-l '1_Y_'S15 __ lA. VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Validation Area 

the major ions (> 10 percent relative intensity) in the reference spectrum 
in sample spectrum? 

relative intensities of the major ions within :t 20% between the sample and the 
spectra? 

Field blanks were identified in this SDG. 

Target compounds were detected in the field blanks. 

Level IV checklist_8260B_wpd 

Yes No NA 

./ 

Page: L..of 2. 
Reviewer: B R 

2nd Reviewer: <lV\ 

Finrii'nn'<:.If'.omments 



TARGET COMPOUND WORKSHEET 

METHOD: VOA 
- ----

A. Chloromethane U. 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 00. 2,2-Dichloropropane III. n-Butylbenzene CCCC.1-Chlorohexane 

B. Bromomethane V. Benzene PP. Bromochloromethane JJJ. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene DODD. Isopropyl alcohol 

C. Vinyl choride W. trans-1,3-Dichloropropene QQ. 1, 1-Dichloropropene KKK. 1,2,4-T richlorobenzene EEEE. Acetonitrile 

D. Chloroethane X. Bromoform RR. Dibromomethane LLL. Hexachlorobutadiene FFFF. Acrolein 

E. Methylene chloride Y. 4-Methyl-2-pentanone SS. 1,3-Dichloropropane MMM. Naphthalene GGGG. Acrylonitrile 

F. Acetone Z. 2-Hexanone TT. 1,2-Dibromoethane NNN.1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene HHHH.1,4-Dioxane 

G. Carbon disulfide AA Tetrachloroethene UU.1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 000. 1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene 1111. Isobutyl alcohol 

H. 1, 1-Dichloroethene BB. 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane W. Isopropyl benzene PPP. trans-1,2-Dichloroethene JJJJ. Methacrylonitrile 

I. 1, 1-Dichloroethane CC. Toluene WW. Bromobenzene QQQ. cis-1,2-Dichloroethene KKKK. Propionitrile 

J. 1,2-Dichloroethene, total DO. Chlorobenzene XX. 1,2,3-Trichloropropane RRR. m,p-Xylenes LLLL. Ethyl ether 

K. Chloroform EE. Ethylbenzene YY. n-Propylbenzene SSS. o-Xylene MMMM. Benzyl chloride 

L. 1,2-Dichloroethane FF. Styrene ZZ. 2-Chlorotoluene TTT. 1,1,2-Trichloro-1 ,2,2-trifluoroethane NNNN. lodomethane 

M. 2-Butanone GG. Xylenes, total AAA.1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene UUU. 1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 0000. 1, 1-Difluoroethane 

N. 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane HH. Vinyl acetate BBB. 4-Chlorotoluene VW. 4-Ethyltoluene PPPP. C. ~ kV()+V-,~llAdYt) eth~ ~ 
O. Carbon tetrachloride II. 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether CCC. tert-Butylbenzene WWW. Ethanol QQQQ. FY~ 11 ~o. 
P. Bromodichloromethane JJ. Dichlorodifluoromethane DOD. 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene XXX. Di-isopropyl ether RRRR. 

Q. 1,2-Dichloropropane KK. Trichlorofluoromethane EEE. sec-Butyl benzene YYY. tert-Butanol SSSS. 

R. cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene LL. Methyl-tert-butyl ether FFF. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ZZZ. tert-Butyl alcohol TTTT. 

S. Trichloroethene MM. 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane GGG. p-Isopropyltoluene AAAA. Ethyl tert-butyl ether UUUU. 

T. Dibromochloromethane NN. Methyl ethyl ketone HHH. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene BBBB. tert-Amyl methyl ether WW. 

COMPNDL_ VOAwpd 



LOC#: 311GS 81 .... 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 82608) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration' 

-'~ ase see quallTications DelOW TOr all questions answered "N··. Not appllcaDle questions are Identified as "N/A". 
(y N N/A Was a continuing calibration standard analyzed at least once every 12 hours for each instrument? 
y tN\ N/A Were percent differences (%0) and relative response factors (RRF) within method criteria for all CCC's and SPCC's ? 
;YiN N/A Were all %0 and RRFs within the validation criteria of <25 %0 and >0.05 RRF ? 

Finding %0 Finding RRF 
# Date Standard 10 Compound (Limit: <25.0%) (Limit: >0.05) Associated Samples 

31)}I~ lev - b('f) (J;V(J\ ,D 2A~ ~/I ,~lJn 

'2....-"1 f [)~ 

r,1~ 114- Cv\J - blll# &~&& z~ LUll &'l'J L( } 

---- ----- --_._-

CONCAL.wpd 

Page:_( of_'_ 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: s;vc::: 

Qualifications 

v llA.J J A-

V (UTIi;J-



LDC #: ') (q ~ ~ 6 ( ~ 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Please see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

~)NN/A Was a LCS required? 

~ Were the LCS percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent difference (RPD) within the QC limits? 

LCS LCSD 
# Date LCS/LCSD ID Compound %R(Limits) %R (Limits) RPD (Limits) 

tr\lb'lqq ffPf Lf'L ( 'n-Iz'Uj 41".. ( 4"1- - /20 ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( , ( , ( \ 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

LCSLCSD.1 SB 

Associated Samples 

b-IA W LH.,--

Page:_( of~ 
Reviewer:~ 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

Qualifications 

T/l/lr/p 
I 



LDC# 31965B1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page: 1 of 1 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: YlA-. 

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (AJ(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard 10 Date Compound (IS) 

1 ICAl 3/25/2013 tert-Butyl alcohol 

HP09953 Trichloroethene 

Tetrachloroethene 

(IS1) 

(IS2) 

(IS3) 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (IS4 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

- --- -------

Reported Recalculated 

RRF RRF 

(50 std) (50 std) 

1.2249 1.2249 

0.2855 0.2855 

0.4567 0.4567 

0.6931 0.6931 

Reported 

Average RRF 

(Initial) 

1.1733 

0.2871 

0.4412 

0.6742 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Average RRF %RSD %RSD 

(Initial) 

1.1733 11 11 

0.2871 7 7 

0.4413 6 6 

0.6742 13 13 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC# 31965B1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page: 1 of 1 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: Vb. 

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(Ais)(CJ 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

..... 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration RRF RRF Average RRF Average RRF %RSD %RSD 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) (300 std) (300 std) (Initial) (Initial) 

1 ICAl 2/5/2014 Vinyl acetate (IS1) 0.4770 0.4770 0.4703 0.4703 4 4 

HP09953 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC# 31965B1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page: 1 of 1 

Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (AJ(Cis)/(AiS)(Cx) 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

---_ .. _-----

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) 

1 ICAl 5/19/2014 tert-Butyl alcohol 

HP09935 Trichloroethene 

Tetrachloroethene 

(IS1) 

(IS2) 

(IS3) 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (IS4 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

Reported Recalculated 

RRF RRF 

( 100 std) ( 100 std) 

1.4155 1.4155 

0.3206 0.3206 

0.4916 0.4916 

1.3664 1.3664 

Reported 

Average RRF 

(Initial) 

1.4269 

0.3112 

0.4899 

1.3609 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Average RRF %RSD %RSD 

(Initial) 

1.4269 4 4 

0.3112 8 8 

0.4900 9 9 

1.3609 6 6 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC# 31965B1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page: 1 of 1 

Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard 10 Date Compound (IS) 

1 ICAl 3/27/2014 Vinyl acetate 

HP09953 

(IS1) 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

Reported Recalculated 

RRF RRF 

(50 std) (50 std) 

0.7194 0.7194 

Reported 

Average RRF 

(Initial) 

0.6990 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Average RRF %RSD %RSD 

(Initial) 

0.6990 5 5 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 31965B1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: t of z...-
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

The percent difference (%D) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated 

for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

Where: 

% Difference = 100 * (ave. RRF - RRF)/ave. RRF ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) RRF = continuing calibration RRF 

Ax = Area of compound, 

------ ---

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration Average RRF RRF RRF %D %D 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) (Initial) (CC) (CC) 

1 by29c01 5/29/2014 tert-Butyl alcohol (IS1) 1.1733 1.1694 1.1694 0 0 

Trichloroethene (IS2) 0.2871 0.2910 0.2910 1 1 

Tetrachloroethene (IS3) 0.4412 0.5319 0.5319 21 21 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (IS4 0.6742 0.6001 0.6001 11 11 

2 by29c02 5/29/2014 Vinyl acetate (IS1) 0.4703 0.5074 0.5074 8 8 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



I 

I 

LDC#: 31965B1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: 'Z-of 2..-
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated 

for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

Where: 

% Difference = 100 * (ave. RRF - RRF)/ave. RRF ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) RRF = continuing calibration RRF 

Ax = Area of compound, 

-- -_ .. -

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration Average RRF RRF RRF %D %D 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) (Initial) (cC) (CC) 

1 yy19131 5/19/2014 tert-Butyl alcohol (IS1) 1.4269 1.4058 1.4058 1 1 

Trichloroethene (IS2) 0.3112 0.3201 0.3201 3 3 

Tetrachloroethene (IS3) 0.4899 0.4830 0.4830 1 1 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (IS4 1.3609 1.3419 1.3419 1 1 

2 yy19c05 5/19/2014 Vinyl acetate (IS1) 0.6990 0.7411 0.7411 6 6 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LOC #: ) l'1 ~sg (" VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page:-Lof-L 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd reviewer: Cy v'\ 

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogates were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery: SF/SS * 100 

Sam Ie ID: 

Dibromofluoromethane 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-dB 

Bromofluorobenzene 

SlID ample 

Surrogate 
Spiked 

Dibromofluoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-dB 

Bromofluorobenzene 

SlID ample 

Surrogate 
Spiked 

Dibromofluoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-dB 

Bromofluorobenzene 

SIlO ample 

Surrogate 
Spiked 

Dibromofluoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-dB 

Bromofluorobenzene 

SIlO amp e 

Surrogate 
Spiked 

Dibromofluoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-dB 

Bromofluorobenzene 

SURRCALC.wpd 

Where: SF = Surrogate Found 
SS = Surrogate Spiked 

Percent 
Surrogate Recovery 

Found Reported 

Percent 
Surrogate Recovery 

Found Reported 

Percent 
Surrogate Recovery 

Found Reported 

Percent 
Surrogate Recovery 

Found Re-,,-orted 

Percent 
Recovery 

Recalculated 

Percent 
Recovery 

Recalculated 

Percent 
Recovery 

Recalculated 

Percent 
Recovery 

Recalculated 

Percent 
Difference 

Percent 
Difference 

Percent 
Difference 

Percent 
Difference 

Percent 
Difference 



LDC #: 3 I q ',~fb... VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Sample Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page:-Lof:..L 

Reviewer:~ 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the laboratoy control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate (if applicable) were 
recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100 * SSC/SA Where: SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

RPD = I LCS - LCSD I * 2/(LCS + LCSD) LCS = Laboraotry control sample percent recovery 

LCS 10: L c-S I 0 g~,z.. 
I 

1,1-Dichloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

Benzene 

Toluene 

Chlorobenzene 

LCSD = Laboratory control sample duplicate percent recovery 

I es II I eso II I eSll eso 

II Percent Recovery II RPD 

2 

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% 
of the recalculated results. 

LCSCLC.wpd 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

ETHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 
N N/A Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 

Page:----L of_' 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd reviewer: ?pt\ 

y, N N/A Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds agree within 10.0% of the reported results? 

Concentration = (6xW,)(DF) Example: 
S~ :<,.v. <.f L-(A,)(RRF)(Vo)(%S) 

Ax = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the Sample 1.0. 'H( NP , 
compound to be measured 

L c.~ g~L 
A, = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the specific 

internal standard 
Conc. = ( I Z~6lt~) ( SD I, = Amount of internal standard added in nanograms )( S' ) 

(ng) ( lu4~Mt () .'2i(T/ ~)( ) 

RRF = Relative response factor of the calibration standard. 

Vo = Volume or weight of sample pruged in milliliters (ml) = :Lo I 1lq1 IO'1~ ~/y or grams (g). 

Of = Dilution factor. 

%S = Percent solids, applicable to soils and solid matrices 
only. 

Reported Calculated 
Concentration Concentration 

# Sample 10 Compound ( ) ( ) Qualification 

RECALC-1S.wpd 



LABORATORY DATA CONSULTANTS, INC. 
2701 Loker Ave. West, Suite 220, Carlsbad, CA 92010 Bus: 760-827-1100 Fax: 760-827-1099 

.~~~~~~~~ .. ~~~ 
LD'C= 

COM July 23, 2014 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 
ATTN: Mrs. Cherie Zakowski 

SUBJECT: Santa Susana Field Laboratory, FOG Block 2, Data Validation 

Dear Mrs. Zakowski, 

Enclosed are the final validation reports for the fractions listed below. These SDGs were 
received on June 24,2014. Attachment 1 is a summary of the samples that were reviewed 
for each analysis. 

LDC Project #32029: 

SDG# 

PH188, PH191 

Fraction 

Volatiles, 1 ,4-Dioxane, Semivolatiles, Chlorinated Pesticides, 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls, Metals, Herbicides, Explosives, 
Glycols, Terphenyls, Formaldehyde, Perchlorate, Total 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasolines, Total Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons as Extractables, Dioxins and Dibenzofurans, 
Wet Chemistry 

The data validation was performed under Level III guidelines. The analyses were validated 
using the following documents, as applicable to each method: 

• Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory, RCRA 
Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit, March 2009, Revision 
4 

• USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review, CLPNFG, June 2008 

• USEPA, Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Inorganic Data Review, January 2010 

• USEPA, Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans Data Review, September 2005 

• EPA SW 846, Third Edition, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 
update 1, July 1992; update IIA, August 1993; update II, September 1994; 
update liB, January 1995; update III, December 1996; update lilA, April 
1998; IIIB, November 2004; Update IV, February 2007 

L:\CDM\SSFL\FDG Block 2\32029COV.wpd 1 UL-SF 



Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

~~(~~ 
Shauna McKellar 
Project Manager/Chemist 

L:ICDMISSFLIFDG Block 2132029COV,wpd 2 UL-SF 



110 pages-CD Attachment 1 

90/10 <ADRlIV LOC #32029 (COM Federal Programs-Chantilly VA ISanta Susana Field Laboratory, FOG Block 2) 
- .. c .. - . - ~ - .. 

(4) 1,4- SVOA Metals Terp- Formal 
DATE DATE VOA Dioxane SVOA (S270D Pest. PC8s &Hg Herbs. TPH-G TPH-E Dioxins Expl. Glycols CL04 henyls dehyde 

DC SDG# REC'D DUE (S2608) (S2608) (S270D) -SIM) (SOS18) (SOS2A) SWS46) (S151A) (S015M) (S015M) (16138) (S330A) (S015C) (6S50) (S0158) (S315A) 

Matrix:- WaterlSoil 
.... 

W S W S W S W 8 W 8 W S W 8 W S W 8 W S W 8 W S W S W 8 W 8 W S W S W S 

A PH188 06/24/14 07/23/14 - - - - - - 0 4 - - 0 4 0 4 - - 1 3 0 8 0 4 - - - - - - - - - -
8 PH191 06/24/14 07/23/14 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 

otal T/8M 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 4 1 0 1 4 1 4 1 0 2 3 2 8 1 4 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 45 

90/10 _. __ - ADRlIV LOC #32029 (COM Federal Programs~Chantilly VA I Santa Susana Field Laboratory, FOG Block 2) 

(4) 8r,CI,F, N03-N 
DATE DATE S04 N02-N Cr(VI) 

DC SDG# REC'D DUE 0-P04 (300.0) (7199) 

Matrix{;-·Water/80il W 8 W S W S W 8 W 8 W 8 W 8 W S W 8 W S W 8 W 8 W 8 W 8 W S W 8 W 8 W 8 

8 PH191 06/24/14 07/23/14 1 0 1 0 1 0 

otal T/8M 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 

Shaded cells indicate Level IV validation (all other cells are ADR review). These sample counts do not include MS/MSD, and DUPs 32029ST-FDG B2.wpd 



Data Validation Report 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Go Backs, Subgroup FDG Block 2 

SDG:PH188 

Prepared for 

CDMSmith 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 

Prepared by 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
2701 Loker Ave West, Suite 220 
Carlsbad, California 92010 

July 22,2014 



INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 20, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 2010). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8270D 
utilizing Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, and 7471B. 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
TPH as Extractables with and without Silica Gel Clean Up by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 1613B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Please note that sample names have been truncated due to database limitations. 
Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III Automated Data 
Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing calibration 
blanks (ICB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards (dioxins and dibenzofurans only), matrix 
spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSD), laboratory duplicates (DUP), laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), ICP serial dilutions, method blanks, 
trip blanks, equipment blanks, field blanks, and field duplicate samples. No samples in this 
SDG were subjected to Level IV evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with the exception of ICB/CCBs and ICP serial 
dilutions, which were validated manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in the 
QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 
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The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above the 
stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of two blanks for metals 
and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected 
(U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were not detected 
or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated blanks were not 
qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

No contaminant concentrations were detected in the initial or continuing calibration blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

ICP interference check data were not reviewed for level III. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC 
limits with the exception of one MS/MSD pair for TPH as extractables and metals. The 
associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated 
(UJ) as applicable. 

VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

Laboratory duplicates (DUP) sample analyses were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. 
Results were within QC limits with the exception of one DUP for metals. The associated sample 
results were qualified as detected estimated (J). The details regarding the qualification of data 
are provided in Enclosure I. 
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IV. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

X. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were reviewed for dioxins and dibenzofurans. Percent recoveries (%R) were 
within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution analysis was performed by the laboratory. The analysis criteria were met with 
the following exceptions: 

Associated 
Diluted Sample Analyte %D (Limits) Samples Flag A or P 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-S8-4.0-S.0 Cobalt 11 (::;10) All soil samples in SDG J (all detects) 
PH188 UJ (all non-detects) A 

The associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J). 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag A orP 

All samples in SDG PH188 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

One field duplicate pair was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, metals, PCBs, TPH as 
extractables, TPH as gasoline, and dioxins and diobenzofurans. All RPDs were within 
QC limits with the exception of SVOCs, metals, and dioxins and diobenzofurans. The 
associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated 
(UJ) as applicable. The field duplicate result comparisons are provided in Enclosure I. 

XIV. Field Blank Samples 

One trip b.lank was collected and analyzed for TPH as gasoline. No contaminate concentrations 
were detected in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH196) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, 
metals, TPH as gasoline, TPH as extractables, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The equipment 
blank had detections for SVOCs, metals, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated 
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sample results were qualified as non-detected (U) due to equipment blank contamination as 
applicable. The sample results that were not detected or were significantly greater than the 
concentrations found in the equipment blanks were not qualified. The equipment blank outlier 
reports are presented in Enclosure I. 

One field blank (from SDG PH191) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH 
as gasoline, TPH as extractables, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The field blank had 
detections for SVOCs, metals, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results 
were qualified as non-detected (U) due to field blank contamination as applicable. The sample 
results that were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the 
field blank were not qualified. The field blank outlier reports are presented in Enclosure I. 

xv. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QNQC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample 10 Lab Sample 10 Type Method Method Level 

20-May-2014 TB1-052014 7471503 TB 5030B 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-87 4-SA5A-SB-0. 0-0. 5 7471504 N 3050B 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 7471504 N 3050B 6020A III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-S B-O. 0-0. 5 7471504 N 3546 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 7471504 N 3546 8082A III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 7471504 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 7471504 N METHOD 1613B III 

20-May-2014 SL-87 4-SA5A-SB-0. 0-0.5 7471504 N METHOD 7471B III 

20-May-2014 SL-87 4-SA5A-SB-4. 0-5. 0 7471505 N 3050B 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 7471505 N 3050B 6020A III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4. 0-5. 0 7471505 N 3546 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 7471505 N 3546 8082A III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 7471505 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

20-May-2014 SL-87 4-SA5A-SB-4. 0-5. 0 7471505 N 5035A 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-87 4-SA5A-SB-4. 0-5. 0 7471505 N METHOD 1613B III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 7471505 N METHOD 7471B III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7471506 MS 3050B 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7471506 MS 3050B 6020A III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4. 0-5. OMS 7471506 MS 3546 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7471506 MS 3546 8082A III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7471506 MS 3546 8270D SIM III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7471506 MS 5035A 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7471506 MS METHOD 1613B III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MS 7471506 MS METHOD 7471B III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7471507 MSD 3050B 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7471507 MSD 3050B 6020A III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7471507 MSD 3546 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7471507 MSD 3546 8082A III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7471507 MSD 3546 82700 SIM III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7471507 MSD 5035A 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7471507 MSD METHOD 1613B III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 7471507 MSD METHOD 7471B III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0DUP 7471508 DUP 3050B 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0DUP 7471508 DUP 3050B 6020A III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0DUP 7471508 DUP METHOD 7471B III 

20-May-2014 SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 7471509 FD 3050B 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 7471509 FD 3050B 6020A III 

20-May-2014 SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 7471509 FD 3546 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 7471509 FD 3546 8082A III 

20-May-2014 SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 7471509 FD 3546 82700 SIM III 

20-May-2014 SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 7471509 FD 5035A 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 7471509 FD METHOD 1613B III 

20-May-2014 SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 7471509 FD METHOD 7471B III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 7471510 N 3050B 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 7471510 N 3050B 6020A III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 7471510 N 3546 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 7471510 N 3546 8082A III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 7471510 N 3546 82700 SIM III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 7471510 N 5035A 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 7471510 N METHOD 1613B III 

20-May-2014 SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 7471510 N METHOD 7471B III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 2 of2 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

EOO Filename: PH188_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140S17 _Lan 

_r~~ff~~~' 'h '''0"'[[ !Wl%";$*'l([[,,"?f":JP;~l1J[ ::;""",,;;1,;;;;"£0'" ;,' ,>' ,,,"n'?f; ":'" ' " 't'd' 

Method: S010C Matrix: SO 

Sample /0: FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Collected: 5/20/20149:25:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL TYQe RL Type Units Qual Code 

ANTIMONY 4.18 U 0.773 MOL 4.18 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

ARSENIC 3.84 J 0.731 MOL 4.18 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BARIUM 106 0.0345 MOL 1.04 PQl mg/Kg J Q, E, FO 

BERYLLIUM 0.529 J 0.0699 MOL 1.04 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 4.55 J 0.877 MOL 10.4 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CAOMIUM 0.565 J 0.0793 MOL 1.04 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

COBALT 5.58 0.103 MOL 1.04 PQl mg/Kg J A 

MOlYBOENUM 0.277 J 0.177 MOL 2.09 PQl mg/Kg J Z, FO 

PHOSPHORUS 412 3.02 MOL 10.4 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

TIN 2.49 J 0.230 MOL 10.4 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 3.87 J 0.877 MOL 5.22 PQl mg/Kg U F, F 

CHROMIUM 18.4 0.167 MOL 3.13 PQl mg/Kg J E 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 5/20/20148:20:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ANTIMONY 4.15 U 0.769 MOL 4.15 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

ARSENIC 3.62 J 0.727 MOL 4.15 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BARIUM 81.4 0.0343 MOL 1.04 PQl mg/Kg J Q,E 

BERYLLIUM 0.430 J 0.0696 MOL 1.04 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 4.30 J 0.872 MOL 10.4 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CAOMIUM 0.435 J 0.0789 MOL 1.04 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CHROMIUM 17.6 0.166 MOL 3.12 PQl mg/Kg J E 

COBALT 4.62 0.103 MOL 1.04 PQl mg/Kg J A 

PHOSPHORUS 362 3.00 MOL 10.4 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

TIN 2.49 J 0.228 MOL 10.4 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 2.83 J 0.872 MOL 5.19 PQl mg/Kg U F, F 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 Collected: 5/20/201410:15:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ANTIMONY 4.10 U 0.758 MOL 4.10 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

BARIUM 73.9 0.0338 MOL 1.02 PQl mg/Kg J Q,E 

BERYLLIUM 0.540 J 0.0686 MOL 1.02 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 3.61 J 0.860 MOL 10.2 PQl mg/Kg U B 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

EOO Filename: PH188_v3 

Sample ID: FOG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 

~nalyte 

CADMIUM 

CHROMIUM 

COBALT 

MOLYBDENUM 

PHOSPHORUS 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample ID: FOG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 

~nalyte 

ANTIMONY 

BARIUM 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

CADMIUM 

CHROMIUM 

COBALT 

MOLYBDENUM 

PHOSPHORUS 

TIN 

Zirconium 

'f',<' 

Collected: 5/20/201410:15:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.541 J 0.0778 MDl 

21.8 0.164 MDl 

3.96 0.101 MDl 

0.206 J 0.174 MDl 

412 2.96 MDl 

2.68 J 0.225 MDl 

2.86 J 0.860 MDl 

Collected: 5/20/20149:15:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

4.30 U 0.796 MDl 

247 0.0355 MDl 

0.604 J 0.0720 MDl 

7.29 J 0.903 MDl 

0.590 J 0.0817 MDl 

22.0 0.172 MDl 

5.61 0.106 MDl 

0.474 J 0.183 MDl 

400 3.11 MDl 

2.57 J 0.237 MDl 

4.29 J 0.903 MDl 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.02 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

3.07 PQl mg/Kg J E 

1.02 PQl mg/Kg J A 

2.05 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

10.2 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

10.2 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.12 PQl mg/Kg U F, F 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.30 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

1.08 PQl mg/Kg J Q, E, FD 

1.08 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

10.8 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

1.08 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

3.23 PQl mg/Kg J E 

1.08 PQl mg/Kg J A 

2.15 PQl mg/Kg J Z, FD 

10.8 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

10.8 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.38 PQl mg/Kg U F,F 

!lit "# $J~.ji?N0lt~'~E""A"¥HS ----_~ 

Method: 6020A Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: FOG2-Sl-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Collected: 5/20/20149:25:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalvte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.161 J 0.104 MDl 0.418 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FOG2-SL-117 4-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Collected: 5/20/20149:25:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL ~e Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.209 U 0.0271 MDl 0.209 PQl mg/Kg UJ FD 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

EOO Filename: PH188 v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 
~4!:'¥I\1!J~_~_"t¥D_~_~~~ 
JflIetfioah~ategOlfM):'"!it':1?'~ME:'I~f!eS" " ijlf!1l%1!,j8'WW'%'%I~%'lijl!flJ;r1l:!'<1fi'I~~!m:'m'1?i"":" ':"fjr,t'*'~:0TJR",'m:mmt00jf[J'~~:i0m,:)':r;%f'f1:",':±tH":t:~ji""i'!i"iT~'~Rf,s"""'0:,,'j!'tri,Y':'1":ij"y%;tCm'T,,,:;fjlJ~ 

Method: 6020A Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 Collected: 5/20/201410:15:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL TYP,e Units Qual Code 
" 

SELENIUM 0.150 J 0.102 MOL 0.410 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Collected: 5/20/20149:15:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
" ,"", 

SELENIUM 0.148 J 0.108 MOL 0.430 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Collected: 5/20/20149:15:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0297 J 0.0280 MOL 0.215 PQl mg/Kg J Z,FO 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Collected: 5/20/20149:25:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0124 J 0.0102 MOL 0.0171 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 Collected: 5/20/201410:15:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0114 J 0.0106 MOL 0.0176 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 Collected: 5/20/20149:15:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0118 J 0.0104 MOL 0.0174 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/17/20142:10:28 PM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 3 of 7 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

EOO Filename: PH188_v3 

Sample ID: FOG2-SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 

Analyte 

1.2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 

OCOO 

OCOF 

Sample ID: FOG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 

~nalyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 

OCOO 

OCOF 

Sample ID: FOG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

~ 

Collected: 5/20/20149:25:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.842 JB 0.0545 MOL 

0.192 JB 0.0159 MOL 

0.0562 JBQ 0.0268 MOL 

5.38 U 0.0451 MOL 

0.0937 JBQ 0.0399 MOL 

0.297 JBQ 0.0445 MOL 

0.106 JBQ 0.0367 MOL 

0.392 JB 0.0425 MOL 

0.370 JB 0.0440 MOL 

0.172 JBQ 0.0644 MOL 

0.239 JBQ 0.0344 MOL 

0.107 JBQ 0.0391 MOL 

0.187 JBQ 0.0333 MOL 

0.122 JQ 0.0719 MOL 

6.72 JB 0.0407 MOL 

0.500 JB 0.0752 MOL 

Collected: 5/20/20148:20:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.270 JBQ 0.0491 MOL 

0.0734 JBQ 0.0180 MOL 

0.0533 JBQ 0.0389 MOL 

0.0631 JB 0.0335 MOL 

0.0794 JB 0.0433 MOL 

0.0940 JBQ 0.0673 MOL 

0.0519 JBQ 0.0407 MOL 

0.149 JQ 0.106 MOL 

3.21 JB 0.0359 MOL 

0.209 JB 0.0777 MOL 

Collected: 5/20/201410:15:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.118 JBQ 0.0422 MOL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/17/20142:10:28 PM AOR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.38 PQL ng/Kg J Z,FD 

5.38 PQL ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

5.38 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.38 PQL ng/Kg UJ FO 

5.38 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.38 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.38 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.38 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.38 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.38 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.38 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.38 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.38 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1.08 PQL ng/Kg J Z,FO 

10.8 PQL ng/Kg J Z,FD 

10.8 PQL ng/Kg J Z,FD 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.21 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.21 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.21 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.21 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.21 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.21 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.21 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1.04 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

10.4 PQL ng/Kg U B 

10.4 PQL ng/Kg U B 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.13 PQL ng/Kg U B 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH188 

EDD Filename: PH188_v3 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

OCDD 

OCDF 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

2,3,7,8-TCDF 

OCDD 

OCDF 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: S/20/201410:1S:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0606 JBQ 0.0130 MDl 

0.0309 JB 0.0202 MDl 

0.0742 JBQ 0.0309 MDl 

0.0470 JBQ 0.0286 MDl 

0.0874 JBQ 0.0584 MDl 

0.0598 JB 0.0321 MDl 

0.0341 JBQ 0.0315 MDl 

0.0511 JBQ 0.0313 MDl 

0.739 JB 0.0364 MDl 

0.151 JBQ 0.0755 MDl 

Collected: S/20/20149:1S:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

1.76 JB 0.0651 MDl 

0.386 JBQ 0.0173 MDl 

0.0420 JB 0.0292 MDl 

0.0535 JQ 0.0356 MDl 

0.134 JBQ 0.0340 MDl 

0.394 JBQ 0.0367 MDl 

0.129 JBQ 0.0310 MDl 

0.447 JB 0.0346 MDl 

0.422 JBQ 0.0331 MDl 

0.192 JBQ 0.0391 MDl 

0.266 JB 0.0295 MDl 

0.112 JB 0.0332 MDl 

0.252 JB 0.0305 MDl 

1.05 U 0.0521 MDl 

14.0 QB 0.0392 MDl 

0.953 JB 0.0526 MDl 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/17/20142:10:28 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_ SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
" 

5.13 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.13 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.13 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.13 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.13 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.13 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.13 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.13 PQl ng/Kg U B 

10.3 PQl ng/Kg U B 

10.3 PQl ng/Kg U B 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg J Z,FD 

5.27 PQL ng/Kg J Z, FD 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg J Z, FD 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1.05 PQl ng/Kg UJ FD 

10.5 PQl ng/Kg J FD 

10.5 PQl ng/Kg J Z, FD 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

EOO Filename: PH188_v3 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0 

~nalyte 

EFH (C21-C30) 

EFH (C30-C40) 

Collected: S/20/20149:1S:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Ty~e 

16 2.2 MOL 

31 4.3 MOL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617 _Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL TYI!e Units Qual Code 

5.4 PQL mg/Kg J Q,Q 

11 PQL mg/Kg J Q,Q,Q 

1m:lli:l!1~'··-'"'·~~fu"' __ -'H~~-1Fl~~ 
Mi:itfiexEllieatego)5Y:' if! '5V:0A" yW' "'WJ1f1fiff'!'7Ji 0 .~" 0' "; ill 'f)' , oi7J1FllTiji"'j"'i,,'¥";i0''''Jji • i"'iii'i't~~'Yi]'ji,i;ii"ii"i.'i'iii;iji'mn'::io"ii:;'ji'i:'i,:iii:,ii<JiSWii+ij'i':!i',"'lS",i",'ii,ig,:i7Ti"ii':"'i;i:"':i".i>i',>",>i:\'i\';01 

Method: 82700 51M Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: S/20/20149:2S:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 1.8 U 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg UJ FD 

BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 0.93 J 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

CHRYSENE 1.2 J 0.36 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

FLUORANTHENE 1.7 J 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

PHENANTHRENE 1.7 J 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z,FO 

PYRENE 0.89 J 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: S/20/20149:1S:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

'Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 1.0 J 0.71 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z,FD 

BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 1.2 J 0.71 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

CHRYSENE 1.4 J 0.35 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

PHENANTHRENE 2.9 0.71 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J FO 

PYRENE 0.91 J 0.71 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH188 

EDD Filename: PH188_v3 

Reason Code Legend 

Reason Code Description 
'~,,;-:', '"Y:;i:~b;,tN\ v:';:.:;", 

*# Professional Judgment 

A ICP Serial Dilution 

B Method Blank Contamination 

E Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

E Matrix Spike Precision 

F Equipment Blank Contamination 

F Field Blank Contamination 

FD Field Duplicate Precision 

Q Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Lower Estimation 

Q Matrix Spike Lower Rejection 

Q Matrix Spike Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Upper Estimation 

z Reporting Limit Trace Value 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/17/20142:10:28 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PRI88 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

EOO Filename: PH188_v3 

BLK14S0B370327 S/30/2014 3:27:00 AM 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,S-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,S-PECDF 

7,S-HXCDF 
,S-PECDF 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

0.104 ng/Kg 
0.0707 ng/Kg 
0.036S ng/Kg 
0.OSS7 ng/Kg 
0.0322 ng/Kg 
0.04S1 ng/Kg 
0.03S1 ng/Kg 
0.OS31 ng/Kg 
0.0674 ng/Kg 
0.0961 ng/Kg 
0.046S ng/Kg 
0.06SS ng/Kg 
0.662 ng/Kg 

0.OS7S ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-
S.O 
FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-0.0-
O.S 
FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-12.0-
13.0 
FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-4.0-

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

FDG2-SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDF 0.192 ng/Kg 0.192U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 0.OS62 ng/Kg 0.OS62U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 0.0937 ng/Kg 0.0937U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDF 0.106 ng/Kg 0.106U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,S-PECDD 0.172 ng/Kg 0.172U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,S-PECDF 0.239 ng/Kg 0.239U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,S-HXCDF 0.107 ng/Kg 0.107U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,S-PECDF 0.1S7 ng/Kg 0.1S7U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDD 0.270 ng/Kg 0.270U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDF 0.0734 ng/Kg 0.0734U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 0.OS33 ng/Kg 0.OS33U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDD 0.0631 ng/Kg 0.0631 U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCDF 0.0794 ng/Kg 0.0794U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,S-PECDD 0.0940 ng/Kg 0.0940U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,S-PECDF 0.OS19 ng/Kg 0.OS19U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) OCDD 3.21 ng/Kg 3.21U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) OCDF 0.209 ng/Kg 0.209U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDD 0.11S ng/Kg 0.11SU ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDF 0.0606 ng/Kg 0.0606U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 0.0309 ng/Kg 0.0309U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 0.0742 ng/Kg 0.0742U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0470 ng/Kg 0.0470U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.0874 ng/Kg 0.0874U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.OS98 ng/Kg 0.OS98U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0341 ng/Kg 0.0341U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.OS11 ng/Kg 0.OS11 U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) OCDD 0.739 ng/Kg 0.739U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) OCDF 0.1S1 ng/Kg 0.1S1U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.0420 ng/Kg 0.0420U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.134 ng/Kg 0.134U ng/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

EOO Filename: PH188_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

mthOr~~B_~~~~'h,"e ~'tB~hhh" ehh,','h",'h :r'z~ Ie ,"e 2, hhee he' h" J" h J,,, 

Matrix: SO 

Method Blank 
Sample ID Analysis Date Analyte Result 

Associated 
Samples 

The fol/owing samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID Analyte 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-4,0-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

P14737BB222033 

Reported 
Result 

0.129 ng/Kg 

0.192 ng/Kg 

0.266 ng/Kg 

0.112 ng/Kg 

0.252 ng/Kg 

Result 

9.28 mg/Kg 
0.858 mg/Kg 
12.8 mg/Kg 
1.36 mg/Kg 

0.956 mg/Kg 

Modified 
Final Result 

0.129U ng/Kg 

0.192U ng/Kg 

0.266U ng/Kg 

0.112U ng/Kg 

0.2S2U ng/Kg 

FDG2-SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-
5.0 
FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-0.0-
0.5 
FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-12.0-
13.0 
FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-4.0-

The fol/owing samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID Analyte 
d 

FDG2-SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) TIN 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) TIN 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) BORON 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) TIN 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) TIN 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/17/20141 :49:48 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Reported Modified 
Result Final Result 

2.49 mg/Kg 2.49U mg/Kg 

2.49 mg/Kg 2.49U mg/Kg 

3.61 mg/Kg 3.61U mg/Kg 

2.68 mg/Kg 2.68U mg/Kg 

2.57 mg/Kg 2.S7U mg/Kg 
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Field Blank Outlier Reporl 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

EOO Filename: PH188_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Result 

0.011 mg/L FDG2-SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-
S.O 
FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-0.0-
O.S 
FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-12.0-
13.0 
FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-4.0-
S.O 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

" 
FDG2-SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) Zirconium 3.87 mg/Kg 3.87U mg/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) Zirconium 2.83 mg/Kg 2.83U mg/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) Zirconium 2.86 mg/Kg 2.86U mg/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) Zirconium 4.29 mg/Kg 4.29U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Equipment Rinsate Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

EOO Filename: PH188_v3 

EB2-052214(RES) 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

0.010S mg/L FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-
5.0 
FDG2-SL-S74-SA5A-SB-0.0-
0.5 
FDG2-SL-S74-SA5A-SB-12.0-
13.0 
FDG2-SL-S74-SA5A-SB-4.0-
5.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0(RES) Zirconium 3.S7 mg/Kg 3.S7U mg/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5(RES) Zirconium 2.S3 mg/Kg 2.S3U mg/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0(RES) Zirconium 2.S6 mg/Kg 2.S6U mg/Kg 

FDG2-SL-S74-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0(RES) Zirconium 4.29 mg/Kg 4.29U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

EOO Filename: PH188_v3 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated 

Sam les) Com ound 
'" " 

FDG2 -SL-874-SASA -S8-4.0- EFH (C21-C30) 
S.OMS EFH (C30-C40) 
FDG2 -SL-874-SASA -S8-4.0-
S.OMSD 
(FDG2 -SL-874-SA5A -SB-4.0-
5.0) 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated 

Sam les Com ound 

FDG2 -SL -874 -SA5A -S8 -4.0- ALUMINUM 
5.0MS (TOT) CALCIUM 
FDG2 -SL -874 -SASA -S8 -4.0- MANGANESE 
S.OMSD (TOT) TITANIUM 
(FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-
5.0 
FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-0.0-

0.5 
FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-

13.0 
FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-

5.0) 

FDG2 -SL-874-SASA -S8 -4.0- IRON 
S.OMS (TOT) MAGNESIUM 
FDG2 -SL-874-SASA -S8-4.0-
S.OMSD (TOT) 
(FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-
5.0 
FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-0.0-

0.5 
FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-

13.0 
FDG2-SL-874-SA5A -SB-4.0-

5.0) 

FDG2 -SL-874-SASA -S8 -4.0- ANTIMONY 
S.OMS (TOT) BARIUM 
FDG2 -SL-874-SASA -S8-4.0- PHOSPHORUS 
5.0MSD (TOT) 
(FDG2 -SL-117 4 -SA5A -SB-4.0-
5.0 
FDG2-SL-874-SA5A -SB-O.O-

0.5 
FDG2-SL-874-SA5A -SB -12.0-

13.0 
FDG2-SL-874-SA5A -SB-4.0-

5.0) 

MS MSD %R 
%R %R Limits 

372 821 75.00-125.00 
149 75.00-125.00 
156 75.00-125.00 
150 258 75.00-125.00 

-2173 -1295 75.00-125.00 
-196 -75 75.00-125.00 

52 51 75.00-125.00 
35 37 75.00-125.00 

38 75.00-125.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/17/20141:54:59 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Fla 

ALUMINUM 
CALCIUM 
MANGANESE 
TITANIUM 

No Qual, >4x 

IRON 
MAGNESIUM 

No Qual, >4x 

ANTIMONY 
BARIUM 
PHOSPHORUS 

J(all detects) 
UJ(all non-detects) 
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Lab Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

EOO Filename: PH188_v3 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated 
Sample ID) 

FDG2 -SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0- ARSENIC 
.ODUP (TOT) BARIUM 

(FDG2 -SL-1174-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0 BORON 
FDG2 -SL-874-SASA-SB-0.0-0.S CHROMIUM 
FDG2 -SL-874-SASA-SB-12.0- LEAD 
13.0 MOLYBDENUM 
FDG2 -SL-874-SASA-SB-4.0-S.0) 

Analyte 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/17/20141:57:09 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Sample eQAPP 
RPD RPD Flag 

28 20.00 
84 20.00 J (all detects) 
32 20.00 UJ (all non-detects) 
22 20.00 
23 20.00 As, B, Pb, Mo, No Qual, 
29 20.00 OK by Difference 

Page 1 of 1 



Field Duplicate RPD Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

Analyte 

MOISTURE 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
TEQ WHO 2005 - EDLxO.O 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Analyte 

ALUMINUM 
ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
CALCIUM 
CHROMIUM 
COBALT 
COPPER 
IRON 
LEAD 
LITHIUM 
MAGNESIUM 
MANGANESE 
NICKEL 
PHOSPHORUS 
POTASSIUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 
TITANIUM 
VANADIUM 
ZINC 
Zirconium 

BARIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 

FOG2-SL-874-SASA­
S8-4.0-S.0 

7.0 

FOG2-SL-1174-SASA­
S8-4.0-S.0 

7.9 

Concentration (ng/Kg) 
FOG2-SL-874-SASA- FOG2-SL-1174-SASA-

S8-4.0-S.0 S8-4.0-S.0 

0.0420 0.0562 
0.134 0.0937 
0.394 0.297 
0.129 0.106 
0.447 0.392 
0.422 0.370 
0.192 0.172 
0.266 0.239 
0.112 0.107 
0.252 0.187 
0.158 0.0887 

1.76 0.842 
0.386 0.192 

0.0535 5.38 U 
1.05 U 0.122 

14.0 6.72 
0.953 0.500 

FOG2-SL-874-SASA- FOG2-SL-1174-SASA-
S8-4.0-S.0 (TOT) S8-4.0-S.0 (TOT) 

16200 14900 
4.42 3.84 
0.604 0.529 
7.29 4.55 

0.590 0.565 
3140 3440 
22.0 18.4 
5.61 5.58 
11.0 10.0 

20000 20100 
7.41 5.67 
23.3 23.1 
4540 4420 
313 367 
11.9 11.0 
400 412 
3470 3450 
119 104 
2.57 2.49 
1160 1100 
37.5 34.8 
60.5 57.4 
4.29 3.87 

247 106 
0.474 0.277 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/17/2014 1 :59:25 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM SSFL 140617 

Sample 
RPD 

12 

Sample 
RPD 

29 
35 
28 
20 
13 
13 
11 
11 
5 

30 
56 

71 
67 

200 
200 
70 
62 

Sample 
RPD 

8 
14 
13 
46 
4 
9 

18 
1 

10 
0 

27 
1 
3 

16 
8 
3 
1 

13 
3 
5 
7 
5 

10 

80 
52 

eQAPP 
RPD 

eQAPP 
RPD 

50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 

50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 

eQAPP 
RPD 

50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 

50.00 
50.00 

Flag 

No Qualifiers Applied 

Flag 

No Qualifiers Applied 

J(all detects) 
UJ(ali non-detects) 

Flag 

No Qualifiers Applied 

J(all detects) 
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Field Duplicate RPD Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

FDG2-SL-874-SA5A- FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A- Sample eQAPP 
Analyte SB-4.0-5.0 (TOT) SB-4.0-5.0 (TOT) RPD RPD Flag 

SELENIUM 0.148 0.161 8 50.00 
STRONTIUM 24.5 21.4 14 50.00 No Qualifiers Applied 
THALLIUM 0.275 0.289 5 50.00 

SILVER 0.0297 0.209 U 200 50.00 J(all detects) 
UJ(ali non-detects) 

Concentration (ug/Kg) 
FDG2-SL-874-SA5A- FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A- Sample eQAPP 

Analyte SB-4.0-5.0 SB-4.0-5.0 RPD RPD Flag 

BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 1.2 0.93 25 50.00 
CHRYSENE 1.4 1.2 15 50.00 

No Qualifiers Applied 
FLUORANTHENE 1.8 1.7 6 50.00 
PYRENE 0.91 0.89 2 50.00 

2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 1.0 1.8 U 200 50.00 J(all detects) 
PHENANTHRENE 2.9 1.7 52 50.00 UJ(ali non-detects) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/17/20141:59:25 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 2 of2 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

EOO Filename: PH188_v3 

iJ/;iiffotF'-16tf3B ~r '"="' - """>"""":;,::: ~ ~~- ~ ~ "~ c"l 

Matrix: SO 

SamplelD Analyte 

FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A-SB- 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
4.0-5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-0.O- 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
0.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
OCDD 
OCDF 

FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB- 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
12.0-13.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0- 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDF 

~ '"" = ""~""" ~="""'""" ~ww 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
~" 'fJ ).~~ '" -'Y'l''''''': -"~;TJJ == -~""";V~~ITfI==-~~""'Sl ""'"-? ""'?NI''777-=>-&''~~' "11'" "" £'~=~ 

Lab Reporting RL 
Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

JB 0.842 5.38 POL ng/Kg 
JB 0.192 5.38 POL ng/Kg 

JBO 0.0562 5.38 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.0937 5.38 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.297 5.38 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.106 5.38 POL ng/Kg 
JB 0.392 5.38 POL ng/Kg 
JB 0.370 5.38 POL ng/Kg J (all detects) 

JBO 0.172 5.38 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.239 5.38 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.107 5.38 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.187 5.38 POL ng/Kg 
JO 0.122 1.08 POL ng/Kg 
JB 6.72 10.8 POL ng/Kg 
JB 0.500 10.8 POL ng/Kg 

JBO 0.270 5.21 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.0734 5.21 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.0533 5.21 POL ng/Kg 
JB 0.0631 5.21 POL ng/Kg 
JB 0.0794 5.21 POL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
JBO 0.0940 5.21 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.0519 5.21 POL ng/Kg 
JO 0.149 1.04 POL ng/Kg 
JB 3.21 10.4 POL ng/Kg 
JB 0.209 10.4 POL ng/Kg 

JBO 0.118 5.13 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.0606 5.13 POL ng/Kg 
JB 0.0309 5.13 POL ng/Kg 

JBO 0.0742 5.13 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.0470 5.13 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.0874 5.13 POL ng/Kg J (all detects) 
JB 0.0598 5.13 POL ng/Kg 

JBO 0.0341 5.13 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.0511 5.13 POL ng/Kg 
JB 0.739 10.3 POL ng/Kg 

JBO 0.151 10.3 POL ng/Kg 

JB 1.76 5.27 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.386 5.27 POL ng/Kg 
JB 0.0420 5.27 POL ng/Kg 
JO 0.0535 5.27 POL ng/Kg 

JBO 0.134 5.27 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.394 5.27 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.129 5.27 POL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
JB 0.447 5.27 POL ng/Kg 

JBO 0.422 5.27 POL ng/Kg 
JBO 0.192 5.27 POL ng/Kg 
JB 0.266 5.27 POL ng/Kg 
JB 0.112 5.27 POL ng/Kg 
JB 0.252 5.27 POL ng/Kg 
JB 0.953 10.5 POL ng/Kg 
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Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

EOO Filename: PH188_v3 

Reporting Limit Outliers 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617 _Lan 

MeYifod'F ~ 6010G '"~'X' ',F, 
~"' eo;",%="w'S ,¥0""CJll ;;r;;"",;"""- ~=,;;))""m;;;",~'F 1 === 0111Ri1l?8~ =~=fE="'~~N'~"'~$"~~~=.== ~"+"'~""*'1~=="",'!!"R';'= r'S':"'=",,",r,'""""ryw~Pf!\~~- ~~j!Fff9 

Matrix: SO 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A-SB- ARSENIC J 3.84 4.18 POL mg/Kg 
4.0-5.0 BERYLLIUM J 0.529 1.04 POL mg/Kg 

BORON J 4.55 10.4 POL mg/Kg 
CADMIUM J 0.565 1.04 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
MOLYBDENUM J 0.277 2.09 POL mg/Kg 
TIN J 2.49 10.4 POL mg/Kg 
Zirconium J 3.87 5.22 POL mg/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-0.0- ARSENIC J 3.62 4.15 POL mg/Kg 
0.5 BERYLLIUM J 0.430 1.04 POL mg/Kg 

BORON J 4.30 10.4 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
CADMIUM J 0.435 1.04 POL mg/Kg 
TIN J 2.49 10.4 POL mg/Kg 
Zirconium J 2.83 5.19 POL mg/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB- BERYLLIUM J 0.540 1.02 POL mg/Kg 
12.0-13.0 BORON J 3.61 10.2 POL mg/Kg 

CADMIUM J 0.541 1.02 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
MOLYBDENUM J 0.206 2.05 POL mg/Kg 
TIN J 2.68 10.2 POL mg/Kg 
Zirconium J 2.86 5.12 POL mg/Kg 

FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0- BERYLLIUM J 0.604 1.08 POL mg/Kg 
5.0 BORON J 7.29 10.8 POL mg/Kg 

CADMIUM J 0.590 1.08 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
MOLYBDENUM J 0.474 2.15 POL mg/Kg 
TIN J 2.57 10.8 POL mg/Kg 
Zirconium J 4.29 5.38 POL mg/Kg 

inJiethod: "S020A" T~V0"' • ~"~" N, uw 
'" =s;::r=~- ~""""~~=,, .. X" ""~'~:t&jA? r~'i'"":::=~ ~--~=< "~.~~" WZfJ?~~W===!!:!W%'Z:"3E10i~1'Z"!Tt-FA5".~T¢m7'i'wr"'=~~ 

Matrix: SO 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

. '"'~ , 

FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A-SB-
SELENIUM J 0.161 0.418 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 4.0-5.0 

FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-
SELENIUM J 0.150 0.410 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 12.0-13.0 

FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0- SELENIUM J 0.148 0.430 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 5.0 SILVER J 0.0297 0.215 POL mg/Kg 
.. " , 

" ""~"'" % '" ~""- """===~ ~ =-~~,,= . '~"""~"~''''''7Sf7lli ewe ~""'~~"~ = ,~== ~ """""" "'- ==7" ""'~~!M-~~" ~NY~ "'"= ""'1-0"""1 

Method: 7471B 

Matrix: SO 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A-SB-
MERCURY J 0.0124 0.0171 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 4.0-5.0 

FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-
MERCURY J 0.0114 0.0176 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 12.0-13.0 

FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-
MERCURY J 0.0118 0.0174 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 5.0 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH188 

EOO Filename: PH188_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

"Metl1ocl: c 74718' "v 
"~ ,,, "I 'w,"'T " -"" -, ~J¥' u ~.", ,= ~ 5ITfWr,,~"~ '/!";~"¥~"~~- ""=~~f""~,,' ';X;;:r""'V"'r"" '''''''lJf''''''IT'=TQ\'''~"~7<?C¥8WIV''''''''''''JW:''''''Y~'''''~J?lC~~=~zm'Y?~!}~''''''";%':-:t,,~ 

Matrix: SO 

IsamPlelD 
Lab Reporting RL 

Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

" ~~~~ 

" " 
"''' "'7="'""""" ~ --7~~=" ""7F%"~ ~ "~w i ~ "'cO'S • ~ r~-'"' = ""'- ~ "=~?"" ~ ,~"~~':7"'P"'P "r~"'::= "'"""~"'""'I" ""~"'11 

Method: 82700SIM 

Matrix: SO 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FDG2-Sl-1174-SA5A-SB- BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE J 0,93 1.8 POL ug/Kg 
4.0-5.0 CHRYSENE J 1.2 1.8 POL ug/Kg 

FlUORANTHENE J 1.7 1.8 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
PHENANTHRENE J 1.7 1.8 POL ug/Kg 
PYRENE J 0.89 1.8 POL ug/Kg 

FDG2-Sl-874-SA5A-SB-4.0- 2-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE J 1.0 1.8 POL ug/Kg 
5.0 BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE J 1.2 1.8 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) CHRYSENE J 1.4 1.8 POL ug/Kg 

PYRENE J 0.91 1.8 POL ug/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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LDC #: 32029A4 

SDG #: PH188 
VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 

ADR 
Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

/ql/g 
METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010C/6020Al700ot 

Date:~ 
Page:_lofl 

Reviewer: W= 
2nd Reviewer: 0:::: 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidation Area I I Comments 

I. Technical holdinQ times - SamplinQ dates: 

II. ICP/MS Tune N 

III. Calibration -
IV. Blanks A No qyo.l;-N\'{\(\ h:ts ~tf(" \C.~fc( ~ ....., 

V. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis -

VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

IX. Internal Standard (ICP-MS) 

X. Furnace Atomic Absorption QC 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

XII. Sample Result Verification 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

XV Field Blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: S" ~ "t 
1 FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-0.0-0.5 

2 FDG2-SL-87 4-SA5A-SB-4. 0-5. 0 

3 FDG2-SL-1174-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0 

4 FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-12.0-13.0 

5 FDG2-SL-87 4-SA5A-SB-4. 0-5. OMS 

6 FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0MSD 

7 FDG2-SL-874-SA5A-SB-4.0-5.0DUP 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

S,W'N. tv'S/MSj) 

9.N'N.. DJP 
N L-cs 

N 

N 

SW 

N 

N 

- FD =2. 3 
SIN FB = FB-052114 ~9TW4l 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

£"B; F-Sl-0~221U 

-

Notes: __________________________________________________________________ _ 

32029A4W.wpd 
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LDC #:31.0'2-91\'1 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Specific Element Reference 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Reviewer: ~ < 

2nd reviewer:. __ _ 

All circled elements are applicable to each sample, 

Sample Matn) I Target Analyte List (TAL) I In 

~ ~d 
". 

I IAI, S15,As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Aa, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn~ 
1'--
AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, l u, t-e,"Po, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

1~\5-7 ~,'I t AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Ha, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, ZQ ... 
AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Ma, Mo, Mn, Ha, Ni, P, K, Se, Aa, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Aa, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Aq, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Ha, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Ma, Mo, Mn, Ha, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Aa, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mq, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Aq, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Ha, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Ma, Mo, Mn, Hq, Ni, P, K, Se, Aa, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mq, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Aq, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Ha, Ni, P, K, Se, Aa, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Ma, Mo, Mn, Ha, Ni, P, K, Se, Aa, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hq, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mq, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Aq, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Ha, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Ma, Mo, Mn, Ha, Ni, P, K, Se, Aa, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hq, Ni, P, K, Se, Aq, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Ha, Ni, P, K, Se, Aa, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Ma, Mo, Mn, Ha, Ni, P, K, Se, Aa, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI <::h A", R", Ro R rrl r", rr ("", (" 1='0 Ph I' ~n" ~n", ~nn !-In 11.1' P V ~o fl." 1\1.., ~r TI <::n T' \I 7n 7r 

An<ll"",j"," .. 

~ , ,~ I AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Ma, Mo, Mn, Hq, Ni, P, K13e, Aa, Na, r, Tla~n,II,\I, L:lT,"'ZT' - 1'- :,rs; ~---~ --- --n'cp~ AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Ma, Mo, Mn, Hq, Ni, P, K, Se, Aa, a, ,n, Ti, V,Zn, Zr 
- '-- ~ 

Comments: ~CVAA if perform€'«;) 

CDMBoeingMet. wpd 



LDC #: 32029A4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 6010C/6020C/7471B) 

Blank units: mg/I Associated sample units:~m,,-,-g=/..:...:k=g __ _ 
Sampling date: 5/21/14 ~ factor applied __ 1:...::0'-='0 ____ _ 
Field blank tvpe: (circle one)i1ield Blail'l<)t Rinsate / Other: Associated Samples: All 

Analyte Blank Sample Identification 
ID 

2 3 4 

Zr 0.0110 5.50 2.83 4.29 3.87 2.86 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

32029A4.wpd 

page:_\ of_I 

Reviewer: ~ 
2nd Reviewer: OL---



LDC #: 32029A4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 6010C/6020C/7471 B) 

Blank units' mq/l Associated sample units' mq/kq 
Sampling date: 5122/14 Soil factor .I:. 100 
Field blank type: (circle one) Field Blan~ate/]>ther:. Associated Samples: All 

I •. 'aokiD 
Sample Identification 

EB2-052214 Action 1 2 3 4 
(PH196) Limit 

Zr 0.0108 5.40 2.83 4.29 3.87 2.86 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

32029A4EB. wpd 

page:jof-L 

Reviewer: 52v\.. 
2nd Reviewer: __ _ 



>4x ~; eurofins 
Lancaster laboratories 
Environmental 

QUALITY ASSURANCE SUMMARY 
FORM 5A(MS/MSD) 
MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE 
SDG No.: PH188 
Matrix: SOIL Level (low/med): LOW 

Background Lab Sample ID: 7471505BKG Matrix Spike Lab Sample ID: 7471506MS Matrix Spike Duplicate Lab Sample ID: 7471507MSD 
Batch Id(s) : P14737B, P14138B 

BKG Sample MS Sample MSD Sample MS Spike MSD Spike MS MSD Control Limit 
Analyte Mass Result C Result C Result C Added Added Units %R Q %R Q RPD Q %R RPD M 

Aluminum 15077.2240 15799.8087 16719.2600 194.1748 200.0000 MG/KG 372 821 6 20 P 
Antimony 0.7400 U 25.1388 25.7470 48.5437 50.0000 MG/KG 52 N 51 N 2 75-125 20 P 
Arsenic 4. llOO 18.1495 18.5ll0 14.5631 15.0000 MG/KG 96 96 2 75-125 20 P 
Barium 229.5740 297.2029 303.ll20 194.1748 200.0000 MG/KG 35 N 37 N 2 75 - 125 20 P 
Beryllium 0.5620 B 5.4524 5.6390 4.8544 5.0000 MG/KG 101 102 3 75 - 125 20P 
Boron 6.7790 B 197.7252 203.6840 194.1748 200.0000 MG/KG 98 98 3 75 - 125 20 P 
Cadmium 0.5490 B 5.2553 5.4090 4.8544 5.0000 MG/KG 97 97 3 75-125 20 P 
Calcium 2922.0890 3499.1408 3333.7350 388.3495 400.0000 MG/KG l49 103 5 20 P 
Chromium 20.4370 36.1767 38.1970 19.4175 20.0000 MG/KG 81 89 5 75 - 125 20 P 
Cobalt 5.2200 51. 6757 53.5250 48.5437 50.0000 MG/KG 96 97 4 75 - 125 20 P 
Copper 10.2590 34.9660 36.5290 24.2718 25.0000 MG/KG 102 105 4 75-125 20P 
Iron 186ll.9190 16501.9854 17317.2320 97.0874 100.0000 MG/KG -2173 -1295 5 20 P 
Lead 6.8920 21.2291 20.8850 14.5631 15.0000 MG/KG 98 93 2 75 - 125 20 P 
Lithium 21. 6980 117.9398 122.4810 97.0874 100.0000 MG/KG 99 101 4 75 - 125 20 P 
Magnesium 4221.3380 3841.4194 4071.8270 194.1748 200.0000 MG/KG -196 -75 6 20 P 
Manganese 291. 0670 366.9010 350.5210 48.5437 50.0000 MG/KG 156 ll9 5 20 P 
Mercury 0.0109 B 0.1872 0.1680 0.1651 0.1644 MG/KG 107 96 II 65 - 135 20 CV 
Molybdenum 0.4410 B 185.6796 191. 5500 194.1748 200.0000 MG/KG 95 96 3 75 - 125 20 P 
Nickel 11. 0400 57.5845 59.7340 48.5437 50.0000 MG/KG 96 97 4 75-125 20 P 
Phosphorus 371.5600 474.9204 409.8270 97.0874 100.0000 MG/KG 106 38 N 15 75-125 20 P 
Potassium 3224.7770 4274.3272 4315.1720 970.8738 1000.0000 MG/KG 108 109 1 75 - 125 20 P 
Selenium 78 0.1373 B 2.0524 2.ll20 1. 9417 2.0000 MG/KG 99 99 3 75 - 125 20 MS 
Silver 107 0.0276 B 10.2039 10.2440 9.7087 10.0000 MG/KG 105 102 0 75-125 20 MS 
Sodium lll. 0220 1034.4136 1073.5840 970.8738 1000.0000 MG/KG 95 96 4 75 - 125 20P 
Strontium 88 22.8200 31. 0291 30.1800 7.7670 8.0000 MG/KG 106 92 3 75 - 125 20 MS 
Thallium 203 0.2560 0.7212 0.7038 0.3883 0.4000 MG/KG 120 ll2 2 75-125 20 MS 
Tin 2.3870 B 352.1097 362.6580 388.3495 400.0000 MG/KG 90 90 3 75 - 125 20 P 
Titanium 1074.1990 1220.2078 1331.7550 97.0874 100.0000 MG/KG 150 258 9 20 P 
Vanadium 34.8650 81.7874 85.7960 48.5437 50.0000 MG/KG 97 102 5 75-125 20 P 
Zinc 56.2590 101. 3602 100.6030 48.5437 50.0000 MG/KG 93 89 1 75 - 125 20 P 
Zirconium 3.9890 B 98.7417 102.2970 97.0874 100.0000 MG/KG 98 98 4 75 - 125 20 P 

Note: Results shown are reported on an as-received basis. 
METHODS: 

P = ICP Atomic Emission Spectrometer CV 
MS = ICP Mass Spectrometry AF 

Cold Vapor 
Cold Vapor Atomic Fluorescence 

PI-l1 QQ P~~~ -1 0')") ~.f: -1 ClCl-1 

CONCENTRATION QUALIFIERS: 
U= Below MDL, B= Below LOQ 

FLAGS: 
N = Matrix Spike OOS, * = Duplicate OOS 



::; eurofins 
Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental 

QUALITY ASSURANCE SUMMARY 
FORM 6 
DUPLICATES 
SDG No.: PH188 
Matrix: SOIL Level (low!med): LOW 

Background Lab Sample 10: 7471505BKG 
Batch 10 (s): P14737B, P14138B 
Concentration Units: MG!KG 

Duplicate Lab Sample 10: 7471508DUP 

Control 
Analyte Mass Limit Samples (S) C Duplicate (D) C RPD Q M 

Aluminum 15077.2240 13172.7860 13 P 
Antimony 0.7400 U 0.7400 U P 
Arse'nic 4.0 4.1100 3.0940 B 28 P 
Barium 229.5740 94.l420 84 * P 
Beryllium 0.5620 B 0.4860 B 15 P 
Boron 6.7790 B 4.9280 B 32 p 

Cadmium 0.5490 B 0.4910 B 11 P 
Calcium 2922.0890 2520.8370 15 P 
Chromium 20.4370 16.3790 22 * p 

Cobalt 5.2200 5.0370 4 P 
Copper 2.0 10.2590 8.9330 14 p 

Iron 18611.9190 17426.7630 7 p 

Lead 3.0 6.8920 5.4820 23 P 
Lithium 21.6980 20.2870 7 P 
Magnesium 4221.3380 3839.8420 9 P 
Manganese 291.0670 293.9320 1 P 
Mercury 0.0109 B 0.0097 B 12 CV 
Molybdenum 0.4410 B 0.3290 B 29 P 
Nickel 11. 0400 10.7650 3 p 

Phosphorus 371.5600 354.0090 5 p 

Potassium 3224.7770 3074.5320 5 P 
Selenium 78 0.1373 B 0.1183 B 15 MS 
Silver 107 0.0276 B 0.0297 B 7 MS 
Sodium 100.0 111.0220 102.0390 8 p 

Strontium 88 22.8200 19.6980 15 MS 
Thallium 203 0.2 0.2560 0.2524 1 MS 
Tin 2.3870 B 2.2340 B 7 P 

Titanium 1074.1990 993.9750 8 P 
Vanadium 34.8650 30.5970 13 P 
Zinc 56.2590 52.0170 8 p 

Zirconium 3.9890 B 4.0810 B 2 P 

NOTE: An asterisk (*) in column "Q" indicates poor duplicate precision (RPD > 20% OR 
I (S) - (D) I > LOQ for values < 5x LOQ) . 
The data are considered to be valid because the laboratory control sample is 
within the control limits. See the Laboratory Control Sample. 

Note: Results shown are reported on an as-received basis. 
METHODS: CONCENTRATION QUALIFIERS: 

P 
MS 
CV 
AF 

ICP Atomic Emission Spectrometer 
ICP Mass Spectrometry 
Cold Vapor 
Cold Vapor Atomic FluorescgW 88 

U= Below MOL 
B= Below LOQ 

Page 1~~Ot 156%Lcate Out of Spec 



:::: eurofins 
Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental 

QUALITY ASSURANCE SUMMARY 
FORM 9 
SERIAL DILUTIONS 
SDG No.: PH188 
Matrix: SOIL Level (low/med): LOW 

Background Lab Sample ID: 7471505BKG 
Batch ID(s): P14737B 

Serial Dilution Lab Sample ID: 7471505L 

Concentration Units: UG/L 
Initial Sample Serial Dilution 

Analyte Mass Result (I) C Result (S) C % Diff. Q 
Aluminum 150772.2400 160976.4000 7 
Antimony 7.4000 U 37.0000 U 
Arsenic 41.1000 35.0000 U 100 
Barium 2295.7400 2368.3500 3 
Beryllium 5.6200 B 3.9000 B 31 
Boron 67.7900 B 83.3000 B 23 
Cadmium 5.4900 B 5.1500 B 6 
Calcium 29220.8900 31391.4500 7 
Chromium 204.3700 214.0500 5 
Cobalt 52.2000 57.8500 11 E 
Copper 102.5900 109.4500 7 
Iron 186119.1900 195022.9000 5 
Lead 68.9200 72.2500 B 5 
Lithium 216.9800 230.8500 6 
Magnesium 42213.3800 44577.7000 6 
Manganese 2910.6700 3073.0000 6 
Molybdenum 4.4100 B 10.4000 B 136 
Nickel 110.4000 120.7500 9 
Phosphorus 3715.6000 3852.6000 4 
Potassium 32247.7700 34272.2500 6 
Selenium 78 0.6864 B 2.5000 U 100 
Silver 107 0.1379 B 0.6500 U 100 
Sodium 1110.2200 1249.8500 B 13 
Strontium 88 114.1000 116.0500 2 
Thallium 203 1. 2800 1.2985 B 1 
Tin 23.8700 B 25.7000 B 8 
Titanium 10741.9900 11366.6000 6 
Vanadium 348.6500 363.1000 4 
Zinc 562.5900 594.0500 6 
Zirconium 39.8900 B 47.9500 B 20 

M 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
MS 
MS 
P 
MS 
MS 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 

NOTE: An E in column Q indicates the presence of a chemical or physical 
interference in the matrix when the % difference is greater than 10%. This 
applies only when (I) is greater than or equal to 50x MDL for ICP, 100x MDL 
for ICP-MS (6020), 50x MDL for ICP-MS (200.8), or 25x MDL for GFAA. 

METHODS: 
P ICP Atomic Emission Spectrometer 

MS = ICP Mass Spectrometry 

CONCENTRATION QUALIFIERS: 
U= Below MDL 
B= Below LOQ 

FLAGS: 
E = Matrix Effects exist as proven by 

al Dilution or Spiked Dilution 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 21, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 2010). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 
1 A-Dioxane by EPA SW 846 Method 8260B utilizing Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 
Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8270D 
SVOCs by EPA SW 846 Method 8270D utilizing SIM 
Pesticides by EPA SW 846 Method 8081 B 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Herbicides by EPA SW 846 Method 8151A 
Explosives by EPA SW 846 Method 8330A 
Glycols by EPA SW 846 Method 8015C 
Terphenyls by EPA SW 846 Method 8015B 
Formaldehyde by EPA Method 8315A 
Perchlorate by EPA SW 846 Method 6850 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, and 7470A. 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
TPH as Extractables with and without Silica Gel Clean Up by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 1613B 

Wet Chemistry: 
Bromide, Chloride, Sulfate, Othrophosphate, Nitrate as Nitrogen, and Nitrite as Nitrogen by EPA 
Method 300.0 
Hexavalent Chromium by EPA Method 7199 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing calibration 
blanks (ICB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards (dioxins and dibenzofurans only), matrix 
spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSD), laboratory duplicates (DUP), laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks and field blanks. No 
samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with the exception of ICB/CCBs which were 
validated manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in the QAPP and CLPNFGs 
were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess compliance with project 
requirements. 

1 



The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above the 
stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met with the exception of one sample for 
orthophosphate. The associated sample result was qualified as rejected (R) due to holding time 
grossly outside of QC limits (>2x 48 hours). The details regarding the qualification of data are 
provided in Enclosure I. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of three blanks for 
SVOCs, metals and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as 
non-detected (U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that 
were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated 
blanks were not qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosure I. 

No contaminant concentrations were detected in the initial or continuing calibration blanks 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

ICP interference check data were not reviewed for level III. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSO) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPO) were within QC 
limits with the exception of one MS/MSO pair for glycols. The associated sample results were 
qualified as detected estimated (J) as applicable. 

VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (OUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SOG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SOG. 

3 



IV. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of two 
LCS/LCSD pairs for VOCs and SVOCs. The associated sample results were qualified as 
detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated (UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the 
qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

X. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were reviewed for dioxins and dibenzofurans. Percent recoveries (%R) were 
within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution was not performed for this SDG. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding FIClg AorP 

I All samples in SOG PH191 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XIV. Field Blank Samples 

No trip blank was collected for this SDG. 

No equipment blank was associated to the samples in this SDG. 

One field blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs, 1 A-Dioxane, SVOCs, pesticides, PCBs, 
herbicides, explosives, glycols, perchlorate, terphenyls, formaldehyde, metals, TPH as gasoline, 
TPH as extractables, bromide, chloride, fluoride, sulfate, orthophosphate, nitrate as nitrogen, 
nitrate as nitrogen, hexavalent chromium, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The field blank had 
detections for VOCs, SVOCs, metals, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The field blank did not 
associate to any samples in this SDG, therefore no samples were qualified due to field blank 
contamination. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

One orthophosphate result was rejected due to holding times grossly outside of QC limits. This 
result is not useable for all purposes. 

4 



The overall assessment of QAlQC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 

5 



Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB 3005A 6010C III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB 3510C 8015B III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB 3510C 8015M III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB 3510C 8081B III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB 3510C 8082A III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB 3510C 8270D III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB 3510C 8270D SIM III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB 5030B 8015M III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB 5030B 8260B III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB 5030B 8260B SIM III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB 8330 8330A III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB Gen Prep 300.0 III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB Gen Prep 6850 III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB Gen Prep 7199 III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB Gen Prep 8015C III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB M3010A 6020A III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB METHOD 1613B III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB METHOD 7470A III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB METHOD 8151A III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114 7472961 FB METHOD 8315A III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114MSD P472961M241907A MSD Gen Prep 6850 III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114MSD P472961 M322027 A MSD Gen Prep 8015C III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114MS P472961R241854A MS Gen Prep 6850 III 

21-May-2014 FB-052114MS P472961R322012A MS Gen Prep 8015C III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 1 of 1 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH191 

EOO Filename: PH191_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

_1lfI~grr~"'~J 
Method: 300.0 Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID:FB-OS2114 Collected: S/21/2014 2:00:00 Analysis Type: RE Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

Orthophosphate 0.50 U 0.20 MOL 0.50 PQl mg/l R H 

~~0Iilf-.~---g,,~~--lVIefffClCl'V(!faregolw!}/i ;wy METAE~Jfiii~i!i!ij'v;iitlJ\?~{!!1':l((fiY;<m8Y((T8'1t. • • , • ." • « .. '" • T.'00fY(C"Y}1(Till;iY!immr@TInrlT!!!F£T!iJ'TillYTilltT!;iHT0YH!S;~CC'Tf;y(r(~Y;P!!Tf?/i¥''£j 

Method: 6010C Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID:FB-OS2114 Collected: S/21/2014 2:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code .. 
Zirconium 0.0110 J 0.0084 MOL 0.100 PQl mg/l U B,B 

1IIBr8l.--~~mJ.Ar~~~~~ .........• >C •••• I'~' 
M,e,'CCiOiC!li!f~::;;flafeg;(!tfJ';r1fe K ''O,'iV;!rI;;I " '" 2' / j "'f? 7/ Bf"''' " 'i" ,,OJ PV';:; , "" "Wi" ?.gJ'[rif:i;;p!:;riF;'~i:TI;X0t¥NTn!!W;2.0hrcT~rJ;;'1;!UHiiii[i\Vt1ijfGr*'%"\;:mmms,"'%fii!?t ,., 1'F ~ ",'w, ~, j 

Method: 1613B Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID:FB-OS2114' Collected: S/21/2014 2:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 1.23 JBQ 0.142 MOL 9.90 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.176 JBQ 0.0588 MOL 9.90 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.328 JBQ 0.0704 MOL 9.90 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.108 JBQ 0.100 MOL 9.90 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.182 JQ 0.101 MOL 9.90 PQl pg/l J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.333 JBQ 0.110 MOL 9.90 PQl pg/l U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.188 JBQ 0.0902 MOL 9.90 PQl pg/l U B 

OCOO 6.37 JBQ 0.209 MOL 19.8 PQl pg/l U B 

OCOF 0.531 JBQ 0.166 MOL 19.8 PQl pg/l U B 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/17/20142:15:33 PM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 3 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH191 

EOO Filename: PH191_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
~~l:~fI!~~«.~~Rl:. IVI,Sf,iOu \;;afeflo~:If~! t)tV;:mK0~"72J%/#!J J!f Ii", ~ (7 Y0 r, I ~ ~. b ,~ , , 

Method: 82700 Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID:FB-052114 Collected: 5/21/20142:00:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

NAPHTHALENE 0.2 J 0.1 MOL 0.5 PQL ug/L J Z 

-~~F"~'. Meffiofil eaLegolJY:" ~ ,;iSlfJl!!lhlB B'll' "c z z. • • R.. 0 • • • • • 

Method: 82700 SIM Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID:FB-052114 Collected: 5/21/20142:00:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

14 naIyte Result Qual DL Typ_e RL TJfQe Units Qual Code 

1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 0.022 J 0.011 MOL 0.053 PQL ug/L J Z, L 

2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 0.032 J 0.011 MOL 0.053 PQL ug/L J Z 

BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 0.058 J 0.053 MOL 1.1 PQL ug/L UJ L,E, B 

Oi-n-butylphthalate 0.089 J 0.053 MOL 1.1 PQL ug/L J Z 

efHofl~t 

Method: 8260B Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID:FB-052114 Collected: 5/21/2014 2:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

!!.nalyJe Result Qual DL Ty.Qe RL Type Units Qual Code 

CHLOROFORM 0.7 J 0.5 MOL 5 PQL ug/L J Z 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 5 U 2 MOL 5 PQL ug/L UJ L 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/17/20142:15:33 PM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 2 of 3 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH191 

EOO Filename: PH191_v1 

Reason Code 

B 

B 

E 

E 

H 

L 

L 

L 

Q 

z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Reason Code Legend 

Description 

Calibration Blank Contamination 

Method Blank Contamination 

Laboratory Control Precision 

Matrix Spike Precision 

Sampling to Analysis Rejection 

Laboratory Control Precision 

Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

Laboratory Control Spike Upper Estimation 

Matrix Spike Precision 

Reporting Limit Trace Value 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/17/20142:15:33 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Page 3 of3 



Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PRI9I 



QC Outlier Report: Ho/dingTimes 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH191 
EOO Filename: PH191_v1 

Laboratory: LL 
eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

.£~s;rrr~~~~'\·-:~~ 

Matrix: AQ 

SamplelD I Type I Actual Criteria Units Flag 

FB-052114 (RE) 

I 
Sampling To Analysis 

I 
216.00 48.00 HOURS J (all detects) 

R (all non-detects) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL-
7/17/20142:12:05 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH191 

EOO Filename: PH191_v1 

BLK14S0B370404 5/31/20144:04:00 AM 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,S-PECDF 

, 6,7,S-HXCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

0.923 pg/L 
0.2S3 pg/L 
0.365 pg/L 
0.213 pg/L 
0.316 pg/L 
0.251 pg/L 
0.159 pg/L 
0.603 pg/L 
0.17S pg/L 
7.17 pg/L 

0.452 pg/L 

FB-052114 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

FB-052114(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDD 1.23 pg/L 1.23U pg/L 

FB-052114(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDF 0.176 pg/L 0.176U pg/L 

FB-052114(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 0.32S pg/L 0.32SU pg/L 

FB-052114(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 0.10S pg/L 0.10SU pg/L 

FB-052114(RES) 1,2,3,7,S-PECDF 0.333 pg/L 0.333U pg/L 

FB-052114(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,S-HXCDF 0.1SS pg/L 0.1SSU pg/L 

FB-052114(RES) OCDD 6.37 pg/L 6.37U pg/L 

FB-052114(RES) OCDF 0.531 pg/L 0.531U pg/L 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 
Reported 

Result 
Modified 

Final Result 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 IAnalyte 

FB-052114(RES) I BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/17/20142:12:20 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

I 
I 

Reported 

I 
Modified 

Result Final Result 

0.05S ug/L I 1.1U ug/L 

Page 1 of 1 



Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH191 

EOO Filename: PH191_v1 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/17/20142:13:43 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Page 1 of 1 



Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Reporl 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH191 

EOO Filename: PH191_v1 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/17/20142:14:04 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Page 1 of 1 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH191 

EOO Filename: PH191_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

~MetJjod:~~ 1 s'13Er,,"~0?'~ '''':~; ~ W~;~~~~ V~,,"~C~'W¢flJD~%g~g""'c~_=' ?~~-~-_~~,'-'~'%'~-~~%'~'~=???T"~'"'7"~~ 

Matrix: AQ 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FB-052114 1.2.3.4.6.7.8-HPCDD JBQ 1.23 9.90 PQL pg/L 
1.2.3.4.6.7.8-HPCDF JBQ 0.176 9.90 PQL pg/L 
1.2.3.4.7.8.9-HPCDF JBQ 0.328 9.90 PQL pg/L 
1.2.3.4.7.8-HXCDF JBQ 0.108 9.90 PQL pg/L 
1.2.3.7.8.9-HXCDF JQ 0.182 9.90 PQL pg/L J (all detects) 
1.2.3.7.8-PECDF JBQ 0.333 9.90 PQL pg/L 
2.3.4.6.7.8-HXCDF JBQ 0.188 9.90 PQL pg/L 
OCDD JBQ 6.37 19.8 PQL pg/L 
OCDF JBQ 0.531 19.8 PQL pg/L 

SamplelD Flag 

FB-052114 J 0.0110 0.100 PQL J (all detects) 

Matrix: AQ 

I Lab I Reporting RL 
I Units SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Flag 

FB-052114 CHLOROFORM I J I 0.7 5 PQL I ug/L J (all detects) 

. " 
I 

Matrix: AQ 

I Lab I I Reportingl RL 
I Units I SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Flag 

FB-052114 NAPHTHALENE I J I 0.2 I 0.5 I PQL I ug/L I J (all detects) 

Matrix: AQ 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FB-052114 1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE J 0.022 0.053 PQL ug/L 
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE J 0.032 0.053 PQL ug/L 

J (all detects) 
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE J 0.058 1.1 PQL ug/L 
Di-n-butylphthalate J 0.089 1.1 PQL ug/L 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/17/201412:23:39 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



LOC #: 3202984 

SOG #: PH191 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
ADR 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
~O~ 

METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010C/6020Al~0) 

oate:~ 
Page:-\-of_'_ 

Reviewer: ¥-I'L--
2nd Reviewer: Dt--

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidation Area I I 
I. Technical holding times - Sampling dates: 

II. ICP/MS Tune '" III. Calibration -
IV. Blanks ~w 

V. ICP Interference Check Sample (lCS) Analysis ",'tI<N'-

VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

IX. Internal Standard (ICP-MSt 

X. Furnace Atomic Absorption QC 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

XII. Sample Result Verification 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

XV Field Blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated samPle'N iflW 
1 FB-052114 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

N 

N 

N LCS/£) 
N 

N 

N 
N 

N 

N - 1=13,= ( 
ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

Comments 

r---"", _.... I~ 
~il = t:; t::> 7 -u OJ "-L:T'"'1 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: ______________________________________________________________________ _ 

32029B4W.wpd 
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LDC #: 3'202Cf!3t-J VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Specific Element Reference 

Page:_1_of 1 

Reviewer: V~ 
2nd reviewer: c;rv-

All circled elements are applicable to each sample, 

Sample Matri~ Target Analyte List (TAL) 
1J1 

I WQ~ ~I, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr-"'" 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI ~~h At::. R::. Rp R r.rl r.::. r.r r.n r., Fp Ph I' !\An !\An !\An Hn N' P K ~p An N::. ~r TI ~n Ti \I 7n 7r 

An~JvJ;iJ; u. -
( lCP ) I' AI, So, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, KJSe, A9,~ Sr, TI, €n, Ti, V, Zn, Zr) 

( ICP-MS .....", AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, ('Se, Ag;-a,~sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr ,_/ '-" 

commeercury by CVAA if perfor~ 

CDMBoeingMet.wpd 



LOC #: 3202984 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
PB/ICB/CCB QUALIFIED SAMPLES 

METHOD: Trace metals (EPA SW 864 Method 6010C/6020Al7470A) Soil preparation factor applied:-I-QQ...'t 
Ie Concentration un unless otherwise note~d~:=ii¥~;:::=;:::=;:::=======::::,;: Associated 

Level 
(ug/L) (mgl/) 

Zr 0.0575 0.0110 

Page:_1 of_1 _ 
Reviewer: KK 

2nd Reviewer: 3. 

Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated ICB, CCB or PB concentration are listed above with the identifications from the Validation Completeness Worksheet. 
These sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 
Note: a - The listed analyte concentration is the highest ICB, CCB, or PB detected in the analysis of each element. 

32029B4.wpd 



LABORATORY DATA CONSULTANTS, INC. 
2701 Loker Ave. West, Suite 220, Carlsbad, CA 92010 Bus: 760·827·1100 Fax: 760·827·1099 

COM July 23, 2014 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 
ATTN: Mrs. Cherie Zakowski 

SUBJECT: Santa Susana Field Laboratory, Trench, Data Validation 

Dear Mrs. Zakowski, 

Enclosed are the final validation reports for the fractions listed below. These SDGs were 
received on June 24,2014. Attachment 1 is a summary of the samples that were reviewed 
for each analysis. 

LOC Project #32030: 

SOG # Fraction 

PH185, PH189, PH195 Volatiles, Semivolatiles, Polychlorinated Biphenyls, Metals, 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, Total Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons as Extractables, Dioxins and Dibenzofurans 

The data validation was performed under Level III & IV guidelines. The analyses were 
validated using the following documents, as applicable to each method: 

• Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory, RCRA 
Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit, March 2009, Revision 
4 

• USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review, CLPNFG, June 2008 

• USEPA, Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Inorganic Data Review, January 2010 

• USEPA, Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans Data Review, September 2005 

• EPA SW 846, Third Edition, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 
update 1, July 1992; update IIA, August 1993; update II, September 1994; 
update liB, January 1995; update III, December 1996; update IliA, April 
1998; IIIB, November 2004; Update IV, February 2007 

L:ICDMISSFLITrenchI32030COV,wpd 1 UL-SF 



Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

-~·:~/IC 1/ .. ' 1/11 ,~ ---f //0 l./ f/ 
Shauna McKellar 
Project Manager/Chemist 

L:ICDMISSFLITrenchI32030COV.wpd 2 UL-SF 



2,571 n<>m,,,J'n Attachment 1 

90/10 ADRlIV LOC #32030 (COM Federal Programs-Chantilly VA I Santa Susana Field Laboratory, Trench) 

(4) SVOA Metals 
DATE DATE VOA (8270D PCBs &Hg TPH-G TPH-E IDioxins 

LDC SDG# REC'D DUE -SIM) IISlnSl?.t!. \ ,~ on "" ;ee'15M) 1(80'15M) 1(1613B) l~"U"U, 

Matrix: II W § ii s Iw S w S w 1""- i , w S Iw S Iw S w s Iw S Iw S _w S w S Iw S w -~ w S 

A PH185 06/24/14 07/23/14 ~ I~ Ii ~ n m - -
B PH189 06/24/14 07/23/14 - - () 8 0 8 0 8 1 5 0 16 0 8 

C PH195 06/24/14 07/23/14 1 0 1 5 1 5 1 5 2 3 2 10 1 5 

rotai T/SM 1 0 1 _19 1 19 1 19 4 11 ~ 38 1 19 0 0 0 
... ~ JJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 113E 

Shaded cells indicate Level IV validation (all other cells are ADR review). These sample counts do not include MS/MSD, and DUPs 32030ST -T rench.wpd 



Data Validation Report 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Go Backs, Subgroup Trench 

SDG:PH185 

Prepared for 

CDMSmith 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 

Prepared by 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
2701 Loker Ave West, Suite 220 
Carlsbad, California 92010 

July 22, 2014 



INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level IV data validation results for samples 
collected on May 19, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 2010). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8270D 
utilizing Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, and 7471B 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
TPH as Extractables with and without Silica Gel Clean Up by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 1613B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment II. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. Level IV DVRs are presented in 
Enclosure II. 

All sample results were subjected to Level IV data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing 
calibrations, initial and continuing calibration blanks (lCB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards, 
interference check (ICSA and ICSAB) samples, matrix spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSD), 
laboratory duplicates (DUP), laboratory control sample/laboratory control sample duplicates 
(LCS/LCSD), ICP serial dilutions, method blanks, trip blanks, equipment blanks, field blanks, 
field duplicate samples, and the raw data to confirm sample quantitation and identification. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with exception of the initial and continuing 
calibrations, ICB/CCBs, interference check samples, internal standards (except dioxins), and 
ICP serial dilutions, which were validated manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria 
specified in the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to 
assess compliance with project requirements. 
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The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above the 
stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

All criteria for the initial calibration of each method were met. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

All criteria for the initial calibration verifications and continuing calibration of each method were 
met with the exception of benzo(b)fluoranthene. The associated sample results were 
qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated (UJ) as applicable. The details 
regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure II. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of two blanks for metals, 
and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected 
(U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were not detected 
or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated blanks were not 
qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosures I and II. 

No contaminant concentrations were detected in the initial or continuing calibration blanks with 
the exception of several metals. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected 
(U) due to calibration blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were not 
detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated blanks 
were not qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure II. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits with the exception of several samples for TPH as 
extractables with silica gel cleanup. The associated sample results were qualified as detected 
estimated (J) or non-detected estimated (UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the 
qualification of data are provided in Enclosures I and II. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

The frequency of analysis was met. 

The criteria for analysis were met. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC 
limits with the exception of one MS/MSD pair for SVOCs, TPH as extractables, and metals. The 
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associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated 
(UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosures I 
and II. 

VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

Laboratory duplicates (DUP) sample analyses were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. 
Results were within QC limits with the exception of one DUP for several metals. The associated 
sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J). The details regarding the qualification 
of data are provided in Enclosures I and II. 

IX. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of several 
LCS/LCSD pairs for TPH as extractables with and without silica gel cleanup. The associated 
sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimates (UJ) as 
applicable. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosures I and II. 

X. Internal Standards 

All internal standard areas and retention times or percent recoveries were within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution analysis was performed by the laboratory. The analysis criteria were met with 
the exception of nickel. The associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J). 
The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure II. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag 

All samples in SOG PH185 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) 

XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

One field duplicate pair was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH as 
extractables, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. All RPDs were within QC limits with the exception 
of TPH as extractables, metals, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results 
were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated (UJ) as applicable. The field 
duplicate result comparisons are provided in Enclosures I and II. 
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XIV. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for TPH as gasoline. No contaminant concentrations 
were found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH as gasoline, 
TPH as extractables, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The equipment blank had detections for 
SVOCs, metals and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as 
non-detected (U) due to equipment blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that 
were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the equipment 
blanks were not qualified. The equipment blank outlier reports are presented in Enclosures I and 
II. 

One field blank (from SDG PH191) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH 
as gasoline, TPH as extractables, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The field blank had 
detections for SVOCs, metals and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results 
were qualified as non-detected (U) due to field blank contamination as applicable. The sample 
results that were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the 
field blanks were not qualified. The field blank outlier reports are presented in Enclosures I and 
II. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QA/QC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions noted in the above 
sections. All data are deemed useable for the intended use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 



Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

19-May-2014 TB2-051914 7470321 TB 5030B 8015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 7470312 N 3050B 6010C IV 

19-May-2014 SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 7470312 N 3050B 6020A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-534-SA8-TR-O. 5 7470312 N 3546 8015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 7470312 N 3546 8082A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 7470312 N 3546 8270D SIM IV 

19-May-2014 S L-534-SA8-TR-0.5 7470312 N METHOD 1613B IV 

19-May-2014 SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 7470312 N METHOD 7471B IV 

19-May-2014 SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 7470313 N 3050B 6010C IV 

19-May-2014 SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 7470313 N 3050B 6020A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 7470313 N 3546 8015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 7470313 N 3546 8082A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 7470313 N 3546 8270D SIM IV 

19-May-2014 SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 7470313 N 5035A 8015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 7470313 N METHOD 1613B IV 

19-May-2014 SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 7470313 N METHOD 7471B IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 7470320 N 3050B 6010C IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 7470320 N 3050B 6020A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-1 0.0 7470320 N 3546 8015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 7470320 N 3546 8082A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 7470320 N 3546 8270D SIM IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 7470320 N 5035A 8015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 7470320 N METHOD 1613B IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-1 0.0 7470320 N METHOD 7471B IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 7470316 N 3050B 6010C IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 7470316 N 3050B 6020A IV 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 7470316 N 3546 8015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5. 0 7470316 N 3546 8082A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 7470316 N 3546 8270D SIM IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5. 0 7470316 N 5035A 8015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 7470316 N METHOD 16138 IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5. 0 7470316 N METHOD 74718 IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MS 7470317 MS 30508 6010C IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MS 7470317 MS 30508 6020A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MS 7470317 MS 3546 8015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MS 7470317 MS 3546 8082A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MS 7470317 MS 3546 8270D SIM IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MS 7470317 MS 5035A 8015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MS 7470317 MS METHOD 16138 IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MS 7470317 MS METHOD 74718 IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MSD 7470318 MSD 30508 6010C IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MSD 7470318 MSD 30508 6020A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MSD 7470318 MSD 3546 8015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MSD 7470318 MSD 3546 8082A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MSD 7470318 MSD 3546 8270D SIM IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MSD 7470318 MSD 5035A 8015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MSD 7470318 MSD METHOD 16138 IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MSD 7470318 MSD METHOD 74718 IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 DUP 7470319 DUP 30508 6010C IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 DUP 7470319 DUP 30508 6020A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 DUP 7470319 DUP METHOD 74718 IV 

19-May-2014 SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 7470315 FD 30508 6010C IV 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Oate Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample 10 Type Method Method Level 

19-May-2014 SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5.0 7470315 FO 3050B 6020A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5.0 7470315 FD 3546 S015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5.0 7470315 FD 3546 SOS2A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5. 0 7470315 FO 3546 S2700 SIM IV 

19-May-2014 SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5. 0 7470315 FD 5035A S015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5.0 7470315 FD METHOD 1613B IV 

19-May-2014 SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5.0 7470315 FD METHOD 7471B IV 

19-May-2014 SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 7470314 N 3050B 6010C IV 

19-May-2014 SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 7470314 N 3050B 6020A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 7470314 N 3546 S015M IV 

19-May-2014 SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 7470314 N 3546 SOS2A IV 

19-May-2014 SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 7470314 N 3546 S270D SIM IV 

19-May-2014 SL-54S-SAS-TR-O. 5 7470314 N METHOD 1613B IV 

19-May-2014 SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 7470314 N METHOD 7471B IV 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

mrifJo""tl ~a~~ 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

Method: 6010C Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 Col/ected: 5/19/20149:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ANTIMONY 4.13 U 0.765 MDl 4.13 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

ARSENIC 3.16 J 0.723 MDl 4.13 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BERYLLIUM 0.589 J 0.0692 MDl 1.03 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 8.29 J 0.868 MDl 10.3 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 1.03 U 0.0785 MDl 1.03 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

CALCIUM 35700 3.45 MDl 20.7 PQl mg/Kg J E,E 

COBALT 5.69 0.102 MDl 1.03 PQl mg/Kg J E 

MANGANESE 305 0.0858 MDl 1.03 PQl mg/Kg J E 

NICKEL 12.2 0.134 MDl 2.07 PQl mg/Kg J A 

POTASSIUM 2050 8.62 MDl 103 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

TIN 3.09 J 0.227 MDl 10.3 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 4.00 J 0.868 MDl 5.17 PQl mg/Kg U F, F 

lEAD 8.90 0.517 MDl 3.10 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

Sample ID: SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 Col/ected: 5/19/20149:40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL ~e Units Qual Code 

ANTIMONY 4.24 U 0.784 MDl 4.24 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

ARSENIC 1.33 J 0.741 MDl 4.24 PQl mg/Kg U B 

BERYLLIUM 0.505 J 0.0709 MDl 1.06 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 6.99 J 0.890 MDl 10.6 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 1.06 U 0.0805 MDl 1.06 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

CALCIUM 5600 3.54 MDl 21.2 PQl mg/Kg J E,E 

COBALT 5.58 0.105 MDl 1.06 PQl mg/Kg J E 

lEAD 7.98 0.529 MDl 3.18 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

MANGANESE 313 0.0879 MDl 1.06 PQl mg/Kg J E 

NICKEL 11.2 0.138 MDl 2.12 PQl mg/Kg J A 

POTASSIUM 1610 8.83 MDl 106 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

TIN 3.08 J 0.233 MDl 10.6 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 3.99 J 0.890 MDl 5.29 PQl mg/Kg U F, F 

Sample ID: SL-548-SA8-TR-0.5 Col/ected: 5/19/20141:37:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Ty~e Units Qual Code 

ANTIMONY 4.40 U 0.813 MDl 4.40 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

Sample ID: Sl-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 

'Analyte 

ARSENIC 

BERYLLIUM 

CADMIUM 

CALCIUM 

COBALT 

lEAD 

MANGANESE 

NICKEL 

POTASSIUM 

SODIUM 

TIN 

Sample ID: Sl-54S-SAS-TR-10.0 

~nalyte 

ANTIMONY 

ARSENIC 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

CADMIUM 

CALCIUM 

COBALT 

lEAD 

MANGANESE 

NICKEL 

POTASSIUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample ID: Sl-548-SAS-TR-5.0 

'Analyte 

ANTIMONY 

ARSENIC 

BERYLLIUM 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/19/20141:37:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

3.58 J 0.769 

1.02 J 0.0736 

1.10 U 0.0835 

15400 3.67 

10.7 0.109 

14.9 0.549 

504 0.0912 

20.8 0.143 

5930 9.16 

108 J 18.4 

3.13 J 0.242 

Collected: 5/19/20141:09:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

4.45 U 0.823 

3.82 J 0.778 

0.822 J 0.0745 

10.9 J 0.934 

1.11 U 0.0845 

27900 3.71 

6.40 0.110 

10.0 0.556 

308 0.0923 

16.1 0.145 

2360 9.28 

3.24 J 0.245 

5.45 J 0.934 

Collected: 5/19/20141:17:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

4.53 U 0.839 

2.92 J 0.793 

1.00 J 0.0759 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20148:54:08 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MDl 

MDl 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.40 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

1.10 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

1.10 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

22.0 PQl mg/Kg J E,E 

1.10 PQl mg/Kg J E 

3.30 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

1.10 PQl mg/Kg J E 

2.20 PQl mg/Kg J A 

110 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

110 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

11.0 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.45 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

4.45 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

1.11 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

11.1 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

1.11 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

22.2 PQl mg/Kg J E, E 

1.11 PQl mg/Kg J E 

3.34 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

1.11 PQl mg/Kg J E 

2.22 PQl mg/Kg J A 

111 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

11.1 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.56 PQl mg/Kg U F 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.53 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

4.53 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

1.13 PQl mg/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH185 

EDD Filename: PH185_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_55FL_140617_Lan 
fIlf_~~~ 
IVle'Cl1oCl3'0ategO'1!!J1i:~ if' '£n*MEifAl:!!5' ' " ' "0if'f;;,i;;;;;,rjf:1\~:Slmm~mll,ji1i!021~i!c.·j)1};!.;";c;;!;;' ;y;!+i'iiJ;:;:,~if;Z)i!';m(::;:"::;;';T';;iJ;::':7~,:;:,;i :/iJ!TT;;;:.s:',T;c!T·(C>j:;;!'I'':::'':::::::;;''"!,;,,,:n:,!')'1:;!!;:1 

Method: 6010C Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: SL-54B-SAB-TR-5.0 Collected: 5/19/20141:17:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyt~ Result Qual DL Type RL Ty,,-e Units Qual Code 

CADMIUM 1.13 U 0.0861 MDL 1.13 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

CALCIUM 18000 3.79 MDl 22.7 PQl mg/Kg J E,E,FD 

COBALT 7.01 0.112 MDl 1.13 PQl mg/Kg J E 

lEAD 13.1 0.567 MDl 3.40 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

MANGANESE 261 0.0941 MDl 1.13 PQl mg/Kg J E 

NICKEL 17.1 0.147 MDl 2.27 PQl mg/Kg J A 

POTASSIUM 2740 9.45 MDl 113 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

TIN 3.34 J 0.249 MDl 11.3 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Sample ID: SL-B4B-SAB-TR-5.0 Collected: 5/19/20141:22:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

A_naMe Result Qual DL Type RL T~e Units Qual Code 
~', '" " 

ANTIMONY 4.38 U 0.809 MDl 4.38 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

ARSENIC 2.99 J 0.766 MDl 4.38 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BERYLLIUM 0.873 J 0.0733 MDl 1.09 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 1.09 U 0.0831 MDl 1.09 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

CALCIUM 46300 3.65 MDl 21.9 PQl mg/Kg J E,E,FD 

COBALT 7.31 0.108 MDl 1.09 PQl mg/Kg J E 

lEAD 11.3 0.547 MDl 3.28 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

MANGANESE 260 0.0908 MDl 1.09 PQl mg/Kg J E 

NICKEL 15.5 0.142 MDl 2.19 PQl mg/Kg J A 

POTASSIUM 2600 9.12 MDl 109 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

TIN 3.31 J 0.241 MDl 10.9 PQl mg/Kg U B 

~_~!IiI6~~ 

Method: 6020A Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: SL-534-SAB-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/19/20149:10:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~naMe Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.117 J 0.103 MDl 0.413 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

flJTl!M1lfr8ll~ 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Method: 6020A Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/19/20149:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0442 J 0.0269 MOL 0.207 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0 Collected: 5/19/20149:40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~na/yte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.029S J 0.0275 MOL 0.212 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/19/20141:37:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
'>,' 

SELENIUM 0.178 J 0.110 MOL 0.440 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/19/20141:37:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0623 J 0.0286 MOL 0.220 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-54S-SAS-TR-10.0 Collected: 5/19/20141:09:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0543 J 0.0289 MOL 0.222 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0 Collected: 5/19/20141:17:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code .. « <, 

SilVER 0.0496 J 0.0295 MOL 0.227 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5.0 Collected: 5/19/20141:22:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0509 J 0.0284 MOL 0.219 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20148:54:08 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 4 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH185 

EDD Filename: PH185_v3 

~ft~.~ 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Method: 7471B Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/19/20141:37:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0139 J 0.0108 MOL 0.0180 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-54S-SAS-TR-10.0 Collected: 5/19/20141:09:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~na/yte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0163 J 0.0114 MOL 0.0190 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0 Collected: 5/19/20141:17:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0127 J 0.0113 MOL 0.0188 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5.0 Collected: 5/19/20141:22:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0125 J 0.0112 MOL 0.0187 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/19/20149:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 1.13 JB 0.0255 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.244 JB 0.0101 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.0432 JBQ 0.0229 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.0451 JQ 0.0227 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.0484 JB 0.0267 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.140 JBQ 0.0241 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0986 JBQ 0.0220 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.100 JBQ 0.0237 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.0364 JB 0.0321 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.0374 JQ 0.0238 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.223 JBQ 0.0186 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0899 JB 0.0243 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20148:54:08 AM· AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 5 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

)iI~()"'i~"~~~"~~_ 
Method: 1613B Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/19/20149:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

lAna/yte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 0.0798 J 0.0407 MOL 1.04 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

OCOO 8.27 JB 0.0189 MOL 10.4 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 0.424 JBQ 0.0262 MOL 10.4 PQl ng/Kg U B 

Sample ID: Sl-534-SAS-TR-5.0 Collected: 5/19/20149:40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
"',, 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 0.393 JB 0.0219 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.217 JB 0.00813 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.0561 JB 0.0207 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.0213 JQ 0.0152 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.0412 JBQ 0.0159 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.0225 JB 0.0150 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0238 JBQ 0.0129 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.0190 JBQ 0.0150 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.0200 JBQ 0.0160 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.0283 JQ 0.0195 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.0383 JB 0.0101 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0478 JBQ 0.0145 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.0197 JBQ 0.0113 MOL 5.18 PQl ng/Kg U B 

OCOO 4.14 JB 0.0189 MOL 10.4 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 0.781 JBQ 0.0285 MOL 10.4 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-548-SAS-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/19/20141:37:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 2.59 JB 0.0184 MOL 5.37 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.352 JB 0.00878 MOL 5.37 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.0502 JBQ 0.0206 MOL 5.37 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.0438 JQ 0.0270 MOL 5.37 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.0505 JBQ 0.0196 MOL 5.37 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.230 JBQ 0.0279 MOL 5.37 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0533 JBQ 0.0157 MOL 5.37 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.317 JB 0.0264 MOL 5.37 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.272 JB 0.0183 MOL 5.37 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20148:54:08 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 6 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Method: 1613B Matrix: SO 

Sample 10: SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 Collected: 5119120141:37:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.0253 JQ 0.0233 MOL 5.37 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.148 JB 0.0121 MOL 5.37 PQl nglKg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0448 JBQ 0.0167 MOL 5.37 PQl nglKg U B 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.0525 JBQ 0.0129 MOL 5.37 PQl nglKg U B 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 0.0392 J 0.0245 MOL 1.07 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 0.941 JB 0.0242 MOL 10.7 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

Sample 10: SL-54S-SAS~TR-10.0 Collected: 5119120141:09:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
" 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 0.107 JBQ 0.0160 MOL 5.69 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.0422 JB 0.00498 MOL 5.69 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.0297 JBQ 0.0112 MOL 5.69 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.0303 JBQ 0.0159 MOL 5.69 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.0283 JBQ 0.0186 MOL 5.69 PQl nglKg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0498 JBQ 0.0124 MOL 5.69 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.0296 JBQ 0.0186 MOL 5.69 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.0188 JBQ 0.0187 MOL 5.69 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.0744 JQ 0.0255 MOL 5.69 PQl nglKg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.0948 JBQ 0.0118 MOL 5.69 PQl nglKg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0348 JB 0.0136 MOL 5.69 PQl nglKg U B 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.0429 JBQ 0.0129 MOL 5.69 PQl nglKg U B 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 0.0380 JB 0.0281 MOL 1.14 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 0.0245 JQ 0.0217 MOL 1.14 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

OCOO 0.401 JBQ 0.0262 MOL 11.4 PQl nglKg U B 

OCOF 0.154 JBQ 0.0284 MOL 11.4 PQl nglKg U B 

Sample 10: SL-54S-SA8-TR-5.0 Collected: 5119120141:17:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 0.111 JB 0.0201 MOL 5.77 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.209 JBQ 0.00857 MOL 5.77 PQl nglKg UJ B,FD 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.0636 JBQ 0.0176 MOL 5.77 PQl nglKg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.0310 JQ 0.0184 MOL 5.77 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.111 JB 0.0138 MOL 5.77 PQl ng/Kg UJ B,FD 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20148:54:09 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 7 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

Sample 10: SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 

Analvte 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 

OCOO 

OCOF 

Sample 10: SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 

lAna/vte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

2,3,4,7,B-PECOF 

OCOO 

OCOF 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/19/20141:17:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.0290 JBQ 0.0191 

0.0637 JBQ 0.0116 

0.0470 JB 0.0160 

0.0232 JQ 0.0204 

0.0686 JB 0.0116 

0.0428 JBQ 0.0132 

0.0262 JBQ 0.0120 

0.434 JB 0.0219 

0.559 JBQ 0.0336 

Collected: 5/19/20141:22:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.0786 JBQ 0.0185 

0.0246 JBQ 0.00655 

0.0695 JBQ 0.0178 

0.0245 JQ 0.0194 

0.0172 JB 0.0119 

5.59 U 0.0198 

5.59 U 0.00909 

0.0438 JBQ 0.0139 

5.59 U 0.0263 

0.0148 JB 0.0130 

0.0235 JB 0.0104 

0.0260 JBQ 0.0144 

0.359 JB 0.0229 

0.197 JBQ 0.0381 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20148:54:09 AM AOR version 1.8.0.24B 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Ty~e 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_ SSFL_140S17 _Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
,v,' ," 

5.77 PQl ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

5.77 PQl ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

5.77 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.77 PQl ng/Kg J Z, FO 

5.77 PQl ng/Kg UJ B,FD 

5.77 PQl ng/Kg UJ B,FD 

5.77 PQl ng/Kg U B 

11.5 PQl ng/Kg U B 

11.5 PQl ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL TyQe Units Qual Code 

5.59 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.59 PQl ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

5.59 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.59 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.59 PQl ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

5.59 PQl ng/Kg UJ FO 

5.59 PQl ng/Kg UJ FO 

5.59 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.59 PQl ng/Kg UJ FO 

5.59 PQl ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

5.59 PQl ng/Kg UJ B,FD 

5.59 PQl ng/Kg U B 

11.2 PQl ng/Kg U B 

11.2 PQl ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

Page 8 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

'IfIlenTGn'~~~~~~~~ANf' /.fT 0."" ..... ': ........ 7"; ••• ;:·.·".·, •. •·.••• y" '. ,w ... • ,,' ,. 

Method: 8015M Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-S34-SAS-TR-0.S Collected: S/19/20149:10:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
,"'" , 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 5.2 U 2.1 MOL 5.2 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 5.2 U 2.1 MOL 5.2 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 5.2 U 2.1 MOL 5.2 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

EFH (C8-C11) SG 5.2 U 2.1 MOL 5.2 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

Sample ID: SL-S34-SAS-TR-0.S Collected: S/19/20149:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code . 
EFH (C21-C30) 4.6 J 2.1 MOL 5.2 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-S34-SAS-TR-S.0 Collected: S/19/20149:40:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
" ,v 

EFH (C30-C40) 5.0 J 4.3 MOL 11 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-S34-SAS-TR-S.0 Collected: S/19/20149:40:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 5.3 U 2.1 MOL 5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 5.3 U 2.1 MOL 5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 5.3 U 2.1 MOL 5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

EFH (C8-C11) SG 5.3 U 2.1 MOL 5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

Sample ID: SL-S4S-SAS-TR-0.S Collected: S/19/20141:37:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

'Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 5.5 U 2.2 MOL 5.5 PQl mg/Kg UJ l,S 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 5.5 U 2.2 MOL 5.5 PQl mg/Kg UJ l,S 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 5.5 U 2.2 MOL 5.5 PQl mg/Kg UJ l,S 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 11 U 4.4 MOL 11 PQl mg/Kg UJ S 

EFH (C8-C11) SG 5.5 U 2.2 MOL 5.5 PQl mg/Kg UJ l,S 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20148:54:09 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 9 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_ SSFL_140617 _Lan 

JIl((1IIfJII ~~3j1O"~"'hk0i'hl/l'tWb-'" ':~:.K?A °"'071<:7* j",'V'\ '-'T--Eb"(ttti =""I",!t ~ F!t' "'Y,,::1:''''~~l;)0;:;V~'hli"Jf;di, S~~m" '\O}P,,;;,,~J,01 4" 

Method: 8015M Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-54S-SAS-TR-10.0 Collected: 5/19/20141:09:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 5.7 U 2.3 MOL 5.7 PQL mg/Kg UJ L,S 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 5.7 U 2.3 MOL 5.7 PQL mg/Kg UJ L,S 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 5.7 U 2.3 MOL 5.7 PQL mg/Kg UJ L,S 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 11 U 4.6 MOL 11 PQL mg/Kg UJ S 

EFH (CB-C11) SG 5.7 U 2.3 MOL 5.7 PQL mg/Kg UJ L,S 

Sample ID: SL-54S-SAS-TR-S.0 Collected: S/19/2014 1 :17:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
" " 

EFH (C21-C30) 5.B U 2.3 MOL 5.B PQL mg/Kg UJ FO 

EFH (C30-C40) 12 U 4.6 MOL 12 PQL mg/Kg UJ FO 

Sample ID: SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.0 Collected: S/19/20141:17:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~na/yte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 5.B U 2.3 MOL 5.B PQL mg/Kg UJ L,S 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 5.B U 2.3 MOL 5.B PQL mg/Kg UJ L,S 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 5.B U 2.3 MOL 5.B PQL mg/Kg UJ L,S 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 12 U 4.6 MOL 12 PQL mg/Kg UJ S 

EFH (CB-C11) SG 5.B U 2.3 MOL 5.B PQL mg/Kg UJ L,S 

Sample ID: SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.0 Collected: S/19/20141:22:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL T~e RL Type Units Qual Code 
,',',,": 

EFH (C21-C30) 2.9 J 2.3 MOL 5.7 PQL mg/Kg J Z,FD 

EFH (C30-C40) 15 4.6 MOL 11 PQL mg/Kg J FO 

Sample ID: SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.0 Collected: S/19/20141:22:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 5.7 U 2.3 MOL 5.7 PQL mg/Kg UJ L,S 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 5.7 U 2.3 MOL 5.7 PQL mg/Kg UJ L,S 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 5.7 U 2.3 MOL 5.7 PQL mg/Kg UJ L,S 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 11 U 4.6 MOL 11 PQL mg/Kg UJ S 

EFH (CB-C11) SG 5.7 U 2.3 MOL 5.7 PQL mg/Kg UJ L,S 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20148:54:09 AM AOR version 1.B.0.24B Page 10 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

'lIW~ .. ~,\lE"~' ."",m, ,. 
1W"/.e.fif/D watego .<*¥7~ 0' "'!!~i1Ji'i~ji!~{ffJXiY:'.c"Y;J;:1Tii7!W'#!!qi;i,.Jg:g0;t"gr;iB~p,jY:8S0tjfJIWJTm~(lr0;';;"Jrj':::mW0'1"lmW0Vfl'~:fsr!.J;'":j::;:t))il!iiJWJ'T::i:;:'!'Ij::'!0px,'(lr:JiJ'"n:'iC;1jYl:iiT!Hi:'Ti}':'??Jf::::;:21;',:m::T)"isqT:'J'::')':Y':;!"z.:;:1"1 

Method: 82700 SIM Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/19/20149:10:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

2-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 0.71 J 0.69 MOL 1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 1.7 U 0.69 MOL 1.7 PQl ug/Kg UJ C 

CHRYSENE 0.99 J 0.35 MOL 1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

NAPHTHALENE 0.73 J 0.69 MOL 1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0 Collected: 5/19/20149:40:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

'Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 1.8 U 0.71 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg UJ C 

Sample ID: SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/19/20141:37:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~a/y!.e Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
" 

1-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 0.83 J 0.73 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

ANTHRACENE 0.61 J 0.37 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 0.85 J 0.73 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 1.3 J 0.73 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z,C 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYljPHTHALA TE 14 J 6.6 MOL 20 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-54S-SAS-TR-10.0 Collected: 5/19/20141:09:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code . " 

BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 1.9 U 0.76 MOL 1.9 PQl ug/Kg UJ C 

Sample ID: SL-54S-SA8-TR-5.0 Collected: 5/19/20141:17:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 1.9 U 0.77 MOL 1.9 PQl ug/Kg UJ C 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20148:54:09 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 11 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

Sample ID: SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5.0 

~naMe 

BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/19/20141:22:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

1.9 U 0.76 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20148:54:09 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

DL 
Type 

MDl 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.9 PQl ug/Kg UJ C 

Page 12 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH185 

EDD Filename: PH185_v3 

Reason Code Legend 

Reason Code Description 

*# Professional Judgment 

A ICP Serial Dilution 

B Method Blank Contamination 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140S17 _Lan 

C Continuing Calibration Verification Percent Difference Lower Estimation 

E Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

E Matrix Spike Precision 

F Equipment Blank Contamination 

F Field Blank Contamination 

FD Field Duplicate Precision 

L Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

L Laboratory Control Spike Upper Estimation 

Q Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Lower Estimation 

Q Matrix Spike Lower Rejection 

Q Matrix Spike Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Upper Estimation 

S Surrogaterrracer Recovery Lower Estimation 

z Reporting Limit Trace Value 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PRI85 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

BLK1470B371326 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 

,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,S-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,S-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,S-PECDF 
2,3,7,S-TCDD 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

0.0514 ng/Kg 
0.0453 ng/Kg 
0.0269 ng/Kg 
0.02S2 ng/Kg 
0.0211 ng/Kg 
0.0254 ng/Kg 
0.0209 ng/Kg 
0.0446 ng/Kg 
0.0315 ng/Kg 
0.03S0 ng/Kg 
0.0159 ng/Kg 
0.0397 ng/Kg 
0.217 ng/Kg 
0.125 ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5 
SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0 
SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 
SL-54S-SAS-TR-10.0 

I ::;L-b4,B-::;,AS-TR-5.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 0.0432 ng/Kg 0.0432U ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 0.04S4 ng/Kg 0.04S4U ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDF 0.09S6 ng/Kg 0.09S6U ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCDD 0.100 ng/Kg 0.100U ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 0.0364 ng/Kg 0.0364U ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,S-HXCDF 0.OS99 ng/Kg 0.OS99U ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5(RES) OCDF 0.424 ng/Kg 0.424U ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDF 0.217 ng/Kg 0.217U ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 0.0561 ng/Kg 0.0561 U ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 0.0412 ng/Kg 0.0412U ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDD 0.0225 ng/Kg 0.0225U ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDF 0.023S ng/Kg 0.023SU ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCDD 0.0190 ng/Kg 0.0190U ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCDF 0.0200 ng/Kg 0.0200U ng/Kg 

SL -534-SAS-TR-5. O(RES) 1,2,3,7,S-PECDF 0.03S3 ng/Kg 0.03S3U ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,S-HXCDF 0.047S ng/Kg 0.047SU ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,S-PECDF 0.0197 ng/Kg 0.0197U ng/Kg 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 0.0502 ng/Kg 0.0502U ng/Kg 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 0.0505 ng/Kg 0.0505U ng/Kg 

SL-54S-SAB-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDF 0.0533 ng/Kg 0.0533U ng/Kg 

SL-54B-SAS-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,S-PECDF 0.14B ng/Kg 0.14BU ng/Kg 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,S-HXCDF 0.044S ng/Kg 0.044SU ng/Kg 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5(RES) 2,3,4,7,S-PECDF 0.0525 ng/Kg 0.0525U ng/Kg 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-10.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDD 0.107 ng/Kg 0.107U ng/Kg 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-1 O.O(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDF 0.0422 ng/Kg 0.0422U ng/Kg 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-1 O.O(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 0.0297 ng/Kg 0.0297U ng/Kg 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-1 O.O(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 0.0303 ng/Kg 0.0303U ng/Kg 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-10.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDD 0.02B3 ng/Kg 0.02S3U ng/Kg 

SL-54B-SAB-TR-1 O.O(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDF 0.049S ng/Kg 0.049BU ng/Kg 

SL-54B-SAS-TR-1 O.O(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 0.0296 ng/Kg O.0296U ng/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 Analyte 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-1 O.O(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-10.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-1 O.O(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-10.0(RES) . 2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-10.0(RES) 2,3,7,B-TCDD 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-10.0(RES) OCDD 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-1 O.O(RES) OCDF 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 

SL -S4B-SAB-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.O(RES) 2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.0(RES) OCDD 

SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.0(RES) OCDF 

SL-B4B-SAB-TR-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 

SL -B4B-SAB-TR-S. O(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 

SL-B4B-SAB-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 

SL-B4B-SA8-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 

SL-B4B-SAB-TR-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 

SL-B4B-SAB-TR-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 

SL-B4B-SAB-TR-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 

SL-B4B-SAB-TR-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 

SL-B4B-SA8-TR-S.O(RES) OCDD 

SL-B4B-SAB-TR-S.0(RES) OCDF 

P14337AB2206S9 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Reported 
Result 

0.01BB ng/Kg 

0.094B ng/Kg 

0.034B ng/Kg 

0.0429 ng/Kg 

0.03BO ng/Kg 

0.401 ng/Kg 

0.1S4 ng/Kg 

0.111 ng/Kg 

0.209 ng/Kg 

0.0636 ng/Kg 

0.111 ng/Kg 

0.0290 ng/Kg 

0.0637 ng/Kg 

0.0470 ng/Kg 

0.06B6 ng/Kg 

0.042B ng/Kg 

0.0262 ng/Kg 

0.434 ng/Kg 

0.SS9 ng/Kg 

0.07B6 ng/Kg 

0.0246 ng/Kg 

0.069S ng/Kg 

0.0172 ng/Kg 

0.043B ng/Kg 

0.014B ng/Kg 

0.023S ng/Kg 

0.0260 ng/Kg 

0.3S9 ng/Kg 

0.197 ng/Kg 

Result 

7.B4 mg/Kg 
1.46 mg/Kg 

0.461 mg/Kg 

Modified 
Final Result 

0.01BBU ng/Kg 

0.094BU ng/Kg 

0.034BU ng/Kg 

0.0429U ng/Kg 

0.03BOU ng/Kg 

0.401 U ng/Kg 

0.1S4U ng/Kg 

0.111U ng/Kg 

0.209U ng/Kg 

0.0636U ng/Kg 

0.111U ng/Kg 

0.0290U ng/Kg 

0.0637U ng/Kg 

0.0470U ng/Kg 

0.06B6U ng/Kg 

0.042BU ng/Kg 

0.0262U ng/Kg 

0.434U ng/Kg 

0.SS9U ng/Kg 

0.07B6U ng/Kg 

0.0246U ng/Kg 

0.069SU ng/Kg 

0.0172U ng/Kg 

0.043BU ng/Kg 

0.014BU ng/Kg 

0.023SU ng/Kg 

0.0260U ng/Kg 

0.3S9U ng/Kg 

0.197U ng/Kg 

SL-S34-SAB-TR-O.S 
SL-S34-SAB-TR-S.0 
SL-S4B-SAB-TR-0.S 
SL-S4B-SAB-TR-10.0 
SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.0 
SL-B4B-SAB-TR-S.0 
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Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-S34-SAS-TR-0.S(RES) TIN 3.09mg/Kg 3.09U mg/Kg 

SL-S34-SAS-TR-S.0(RES) TIN 3.0S mg/Kg 3.0SU mg/Kg 

SL-S4S-SAS-TR-0.S(RES) TIN 3.13mg/Kg 3.13U mg/Kg 

SL-S4S-SAS-TR-1 O.O(RES) TIN 3.24 mg/Kg 3.24U mg/Kg 

SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O(RES) TIN 3.34 mg/Kg 3.34U mg/Kg 

SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.0(RES) TIN 3.31 mg/Kg 3.31U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Field Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH185 

EDD Filename: PH185_v3 

Collected Date 

FB-052114(RES) 5/21/20142:00:00 PM 

Analyte 

Zirconium 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Result 

0.011 mg/L SL-534-SAB-TR-0.5 
SL-534-SAB-TR-5.0 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-0.5 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-10.0 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-5.0 
SL-B4B-SAB-TR-5.0 

The fol/owing samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-534-SAB-TR-0.5(RES) Zirconium 4.00 mg/Kg 4.00U mg/Kg 

SL-534-SAB-TR-5.0(RES) Zirconium 3.99 mg/Kg 3.99U mg/Kg 

SL-54B-SAS-TR-10.0(RES) Zirconium 5.45 mg/Kg 5.45U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/20149:00:03 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Equipment Rinsate Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

Collected Date 

EB3-052214(RES) 5/22/20143:45:00 PM CALCIUM 
MANGANESE 
Zirconium 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

0.15 mg/L 
0.0009 mg/L 
0.010B mg/L 

SL-534-SAB-TR-0.5 
SL-534-SAB-TR-5.0 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-0.5 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-10.0 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-5.0 
SL-B4B-SAB-TR-5.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

/Analyte 
Reported 

I 
Modified 

Sample ID Result Final Result 

SL-534-SAB-TR-0.5(RES) I Zirconium 4.00 mg/Kg 
I 

4.00U mg/Kg 

SL-534-SAB-TR-5.0(RES) IZirconium 3.99 mg/Kg I 3.99U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/20149:00:11 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Surrogate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3. 

Surrogate 

SL-S48-SA8-TR-0.S O-TERPHENYL 
(REA) 

SL-S48-SA8-TR- O-TERPHENYL 
10.0 (REA2) 

SL-S48-SA8-TR-S.O O-TERPHENYL 
(REA2) 

SL-848-SA8-TR-S.O O-TERPHENYL 
(REA2) 

61 66.00-123.00 

51 66.00-123.00 

64 66.00-123.00 

52 66.00-123.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/17/20143:04:40 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Compounds Flag 

All Target Analytes J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

All Target Analytes J(all detects) 
UJ(ali non-detects) 

All Target Analytes J(all detects) 
UJ(ali non-detects) 

All Target Analytes J(all detects) 
UJ(ali non-detects) 

Page 1 of 1 



Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated 

Sam les Com 

SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MS (TOT) ALUMINUM 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MSD (TOT) POTASSIUM 
(SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 TITANIUM 
SL -534-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL -548-SA8-TR-0.5 
SL -548-SA8-TR-10.0 
SL -548-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL -848-SA8-TR-5.0) 

SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MS (TOT) IRON 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MSD (TOT) MAGNESIUM 
(SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 
SL -534-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL -548-SA8-TR-0.5 
SL -548-SA8-TR-10.0 
SL -548-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL -848-SA8-TR-5.0) 

SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MS (TOT) ANTIMONY 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MSD (TOT) CADMIUM 
(SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 CALCIUM 
SL -534-SA8-TR-5.0 LEAD 
SL -548-SA8-TR-0.5 
SL -548-SA8-TR-10.0 
SL -548-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL -848-SA8-TR-5.0) 

ound 
MS MSD %R 
%R %R Limits 

2456 3885 75.00-125.00 
126 164 75.00-125.00 
445 622 75.00-125.00 

-1341 1088 75.00-125.00 
13 323 75.00-125.00 

41 34 75.00-125.00 
74 75.00-125.00 

11145 2442 75.00-125.00 
72 75.00-125.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/20149:09:58 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

81 (20.00) 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Fla 

ALUMINUM 
POTASSIUM 
TITANIUM 

J(all detects) 

AI, Ti 
No Qual. >4x 

IRON 
MAGNESIUM 

No Qual, >4x 

ANTIMONY 
CADMIUM 
CALCIUM 
LEAD J(all detects) 

UJ(ali non-detects) 

Ca, No Qual %R, >4x 
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Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

QC SamplelD 
(Associated 

Sam les) Com ound 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-5.0 MSD (TOT) STRONTIUM 
(SL-534-SAB-TR-0.5 
SL -534-SAB-TR-5.0 
SL -54B-SAB-TR-0.5 
SL -54B-SAB-TR-10.0 
SL -54B-SAB-TR-5.0 
SL -B4B-SAB-TR-5.0) 

MS MSD %R 
%R %R Limits 

153 75.00-125.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/20149:09:58 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Fla 

STRONTIUM 

No Qual, >4x 
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Lab Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

CALCIUM 
COBALT 
MANGANESE 

L-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O DUP (TOT) SILVER 
(SL-534-SAB-TR-0.5 
SL -534-SAB-TR-5.0 

L -548-SAB-TR-0.5 
L -54B-SAB-TR-10.0 
L -54B-SAB-TR-5.0 
L -84B-SAB-TR-5.0) 

Analyte 

Analyte 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/2014 9:14:0B AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Sample 
RPD 

77 
24 
30 

Sample 
RPD 

27 

eQAPP 
RPD 

20.00 
20.00 
20.00 

eQAPP 
RPD 

20.00 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Flag 

No Qual, 
OK by Difference 
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Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated 

Sam les) Com ound 

P41416AQ321722A EFH (C12-C14) 
(SL-S34-SAB-TR-0.S 
SL -S34-SAB-TR-S.0 
SL -S4B-SAB-TR-0.S 
SL -S4B-SAB-TR-10.0 
SL -S4B-SAB-TR-S.0 
SL -B4B-SAB-TR-S.0) 

P41417AQ321743A EFH IC12-C14) SG 
(SL-S34-SAB-TR-O.S EFH (C1S-C20) SG 
SL -S34-SA8-TR-S.0 EFH (C21-C30) SG 
SL -S48-SA8-TR-0.S EFH (C8-C11) SG 
SL -S48-SAB-TR-10.0 
SL -S48-SA8-TR-S.0 
SL -848-SA8-TR-S.0) 

LCS LCSD %R 
%R %R Limits 

117 76.00-11S.00 

71 76.00-11S.00 
74 78.00-127.00 
73 77.00-127.00 
S7 60.00-11S.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/20149:16:02 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Fla 

EFH (C12-C14) 

J (all detects) 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 
EFH (C1S-C20) SG 
EFH (C21-C30) SG J(all detects) 
EFH IC8-C11) SG 

UJ(ali non-detects) 

Page 1 of 1 



Field Duplicate RPD Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

Sample eQAPP 
Analyte SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O RPD RPD Flag 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 0.111 0.0786 34 50.00 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.0636 0.0695 9 50.00 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0310 0.0245 23 50.00 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.0470 0.0438 7 50.00 No Qualifiers Applied 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.0262 0.0260 1 50.00 
OCDD 0.434 0.359 19 50.00 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.209 0.0246 158 50.00 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.111 0.0172 146 50.00 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 0.0290 5.59 U 200 50.00 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0637 5.59 U 200 50.00 J(all detects} 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.0232 5.59 U 200 50.00 UJ(ali non-detects} 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.0686 0.0148 129 50.00 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0428 0.0235 58 50.00 
OCDF 0.559 0.197 96 50.00 

Sample eQAPP 
Analyte RPD RPD 

29100 27300 6 50.00 
2.92 2.99 2 50.00 

BARIUM 123 112 9 50.00 
BERYLLIUM 1.00 0.873 14 50.00 
BORON 12.6 12.9 2 50.00 
CHROMIUM 35.4 33.0 7 50.00 
COBALT 7.01 7.31 4 50.00 
COPPER 19.1 17.6 8 50.00 
IRON 31900 29300 8 50.00 
LEAD 13.1 11.3 15 50.00 
LITHIUM 26.2 24.5 7 50.00 

No Qualifiers Applied 
MAGNESIUM 7090 6420 10 50.00 
MANGANESE 261 260 0 50.00 
NICKEL 17.1 15.5 10 50.00 
PHOSPHORUS 240 239 0 50.00 
POTASSIUM 2740 2600 5 50.00 

163 154 6 50.00 
3.34 3.31 1 50.00 
1020 1020 0 50.00 
61.7 57.9 6 50.00 
64.4 58.8 9 50.00 

Zirconium 6.04 5.60 8 50.00 

CALCIUM 18000 46300 88 50.00 J(all detects} 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/20149:18:45 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 2 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EFH (C21-C30) 
EFH (C30-C40) 

Analyte 

Analyte 

Field Duplicate RPD Report 

SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O 

5.8 U 
12 U 

SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O 

2.9 
15 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/20149:18:45 AM ADR version 1.8.0.24S 

eQAPP 
RPD Flag 

50.00 J(all detects) 
50.00 UJ(ali non-detects) 

Page 2 of 2 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3. 

SamplelD Analyte 

Sl-534-SA8-TR-0.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Sl-534-SA8-TR-5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Sl-548-SA8-TR-0.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDF 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

Lab 
Qual Result 

JB 1.13 
JB 0.244 

JBQ 0.0432 
JQ 0.0451 
JB 0.0484 

JBQ 0.140 
JBQ 0.0986 
JBQ 0.100 
JB 0.0364 
JQ 0.0374 

JBQ 0.223. 
JB 0.0899 
J 0.0798 

JB 8.27 
JBQ 0.424 

JB 0.393 
JB 0.217 
JB 0.0561 
JQ 0.0213 

JBQ 0.0412 
JB 0.0225 

JBQ 0.0238 
JBQ 0.0190 
JBQ 0.0200 
JQ 0.0283 
JB 0.0383 

JBQ 0.0478 
JBQ 0.0197 
JB 4.14 

JBQ 0.781 

JB 2.59 
JB 0.352 

JBQ 0.0502 
JQ 0.0438 

JBQ 0.0505 
JBQ 0.230 
JBQ 0.0533 
JB 0.317 
JB 0.272 
JQ 0.0253 
JB 0.148 

JBQ 0.0448 
JBQ 0.0525 

J 0.0392 
JB 0.941 

7/17/20143:04:50 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
1.04 PQl ng/Kg 
10.4 PQl ng/Kg 
10.4 PQl ng/Kg 

5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
5.18 PQl ng/Kg 
10.4 PQl ng/Kg 
10.4 PQl ng/Kg 

5.37 PQl ng/Kg 
5.37 PQl ng/Kg 
5.37 PQl ng/Kg 
5.37 PQl ng/Kg 
5.37 PQl ng/Kg 
5.37 PQl ng/Kg 
5.37 PQl ng/Kg 
5.37 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.37 PQl ng/Kg 
5.37 PQl ng/Kg 
5.37 PQl ng/Kg 
5.37 PQl ng/Kg 
5.37 PQl ng/Kg 
1.07 PQl ng/Kg 
10.7 PQl ng/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3. 

SamplelD 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-10.0 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0 

SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5.0 

Sample/D 

SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,S-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,S-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,S-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,S-PECDF 
2,3,7 ,S-TCDD 
2,3,7 ,S-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,S-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,S-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,S-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,S-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,S-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,S-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,S-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
TIN 
Zirconium 

JB 
JBO 
JBO 
JO 
JB 

JBO 
JBO 
JB 
JO 
JB 

JBO 
JBO 
JB 

JBO 

JBO 
JBO 
JBO 
JO 
JB 

JBO 
JB 
JB 

JBO 
JB 

JBO 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

0.107 
0.0422 
0.0297 
0.0303 
0.02S3 
0.049S 
0.0296 
0.01SS 
0.0744 
0.094S 
0.034S 
0.0429 
0.03S0 
0.0245 
0.401 
0.154 

0.111 
0.209 

0.0636 
0.0310 
0.111 

0.0290 
0.0637 
0.0470 
0.0232 
0.06S6 
0.042S 
0.0262 
0.434 
0.559 

0.07S6 
0.0246 
0.0695 
0.0245 
0.0172 
0.043S 
0.014S 
0.0235 
0.0260 
0.359 
0.197 

3.16 
0.5S9 
S.29 
3.09 
4.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/17/20143:04:50 PM ADR version 1.S.0.24S 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

5.69 
5.69 
5.69 
5.69 
5.69 
5.69 
5.69 
5.69 
5.69 
5.69 
5.69 
5.69 
1.14 
1.14 
11.4 
11.4 

5.77 
5.77 
5.77 
5.77 
5.77 
5.77 
5.77 
5.77 
5.77 
5.77 
5.77 
5.77 
11.5 
11.5 

5.59 
5.59 
5.59 
5.59 
5.59 
5.59 
5.59 
5.59 
5.59 
11.2 
11.2 

4.13 
1.03 
10.3 
10.3 
5.17 

POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 

POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 

POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 
POL ng/Kg 

POL mg/Kg 
POL mg/Kg 
POL mg/Kg 
POL mg/Kg 
POL mg/Kg 

Flag 

J (all detects) 

J (all detects) 

J (all detects) 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3. 

SamplelO Analyte 

Sl-S34-SAB-TR-S.0 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
TIN 
Zirconium 

Sl-S4B-SAB-TR-0.S ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 

Sl-S4B-SAB-TR-10.0 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
TIN 
Zirconium 

Sl-S4B-SAB-TR-S.0 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
TIN 

Sl-B4B-SAB-TR-S.0 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
TIN 

SamplelO Analyte 

Sl-S34-SAB-TR-0.S SELENIUM 
SilVER 

Sl-S34-SAB-TR-S.O SilVER 

Sl -S4B-SAB-TR-O.S SELENIUM 
SilVER 

Sl-S4B-SAB-TR-10.0 SilVER 

S l-S4B-SAB-TR-S. 0 SilVER 

Sl-B4B-SAB-TR-S. 0 SilVER 

SamplelO Analyte 

Sl-S4B-SAB-TR-0.S MERCURY 

Sl-S4B-SAB-TR-10.0 MERCURY 

Sl-S4B-SAB-TR-S.0 MERCURY 

Sl-B4B-SAB-TR-S.O MERCURY 

J 1.33 
J O.SOS 
J 6.99 
J 3.0B 
J 3.99 

J 3.SB 
J 1.02 
J 10B 
J 3.13 

J 3.B2 
J 0.B22 
J 10.9 
J 3.24 
J S.4S 

J 2.92 
J 1.00 
J 3.34 

J 2.99 
J 0.B73 
J 3.31 

Result 

J 0.117 
J 0.0442 

J 0.029B 

J 0.17B 
J 0.0623 

J 0.OS43 

J 0.0496 

J 0.OS09 

Lab 
Qual Result 

J 0.0139 

J 0.0163 

J 0.0127 

J 0.012S 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/17/20143:04:50 Ply! ADR version 1.B.0.24B 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Flag 

4.24 PQl mg/Kg 
1.06 PQl mg/Kg 
10.6 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.6 PQl mg/Kg 
S.29 PQl mg/Kg 

4.40 PQl mg/Kg 
1.10 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
110 PQl mg/Kg 

. 11.0 PQl mg/Kg 

4.4S PQl mg/Kg 
1.11 PQl mg/Kg 
11.1 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
11.1 PQl mg/Kg 
S.S6 POL mg/Kg 

4.S3 PQl mg/Kg 
1.13 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
11.3 POL mg/Kg 

4.3B PQl 
1.09 POL J (all detects) 
10.9 PQl 

Flag 

0.413 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
0.207 PQl mg/Kg 

0.212 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.440 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
0.220 PQl mg/Kg 

0.222 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.227 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.219 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

0.01BO PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.0190 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.01BB PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.01B7 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH185 

EOO Filename: PH185_v3. 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5 EFH (C21-C30) 

SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0 EFH (C30-C40) 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL -534-SAS-TR-0.5 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
CHRYSENE 
NAPHTHALENE 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
ANTHRACENE 
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

7/17/20143:04:50 PM ADR version 1.S.0.24S 

0.71 
0.99 
0.73 

0.S3 
0.61 
0.S5 
1.3 
14 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Units Flag 

POL mg/Kg J ( all detects) 

POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

Flag 

1.7 POL ug/Kg 
1.7 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.7 POL ug/Kg 

1.S POL ug/Kg 
1.S POL ug/Kg 
1.S POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.S POL ug/Kg 
20 POL ug/Kg 
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Enclosure II 

LevellV Data Validation Reports 



LDC Report# 32030A2b 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 

ProjectlSite Name: 

Collection Date: 

LDC Report Date: 

Matrix: 

Parameters: 

Validation Level: 

Laboratory: 

Data Validation Report 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

May 19, 2014 

July 10, 2014 

Soil 

Sem ivolatiles 

Level IV 

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH185 

Sample Identification 

SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 
SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-O. 5 
SL-848-SA8-TR-5. 0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL -548-SA8-TR-1 0.0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MS 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MSD 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLITRENCHI32030A2B_CD4.DOC 1 



Introduction 

This data review covers 8 soil samples listed on the cover sheet including dilutions and 
reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 Method 82700 using 
Selected Ion Monitoring (SIM) for Semivolatiles. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLITRENCHI32030A2B_CD4.DOC 2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. GC/MS Instrument Performance Check 

Instrument performance was checked at 12 hour intervals. All ion abundance 
requirements were met. 

III. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration was performed using required standard. 

Percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) were less than or equal to 30.0% for all 
compounds. 

In the case where the laboratory used a calibration curve to evaluate the compounds, all 
coefficients of determination (~) were greater than or equal to 0.990. 

Average relative response factors (RRF) for all compounds were within method and 
validation criteria. 

IV. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at the required frequencies. 

Percent differences (%0) between the initial calibration RRF and the continuing 
calibration RRF were within the method criteria of less than or equal to 20.0% for 
calibration check compounds (CCCs) and 25.0% for all other compounds with the 
following exceptions: 

Associated 
Date Compound %0 Samples Flag A orP 

5/2/14 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 26 All samples in SDG PH185 J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non-detects) 

The percent differences (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 25.0% for all compounds. 

All of the continuing calibration relative response factors (RRF) were within method and 
validation criteria. 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLITRENCHI32030A2B_CD4.DOC 3 



V. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No semivolatile 
contaminants were found in the method. 

Sample EB3-052214 (from SDG PH195) was identified as an equipment blank. No 
semivolatile contaminants were found with the following exceptions: 

Sampling Associated 
Blank lD Date Compound Concentration Samples 

EB3-052214 5/22/14 Di-n-butylphthalate 0.10 ug/L All samples in SDG PH185 
Diethylphthalate 0.097 ug/L 
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 0.097 ug/L 

Sample FB-052114 (from SDG PH191) was identified as a field blank. No semivolatile 
contaminants were found with the following exceptions: 

Sampling Associated 
Blank lD Date Compound Concentration Samples 

FB-052114 5/21/14 Oi-n-butylphthalate 0.089 ug/L All samples in SOG PH185 
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 0.058 ug/L 
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.022 ug/L 
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.032 ug/L 
Naphthalene 0.11 ug/L 

Sample concentrations were compared to concentrations detected in the field blanks. 
The sample concentrations were either not detected or were significantly greater (>5X 
blank contaminants) than the concentrations found in the associated field blanks. 

VI. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) 
were within QC limits with the following exceptions: 

Spike lD 
(Associated MS(%R) MSD (%R) RPD 

Samples) Compound (Limits) (Limits) (Limits) Flag AorP 

SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MS/MSO Benzo(g,h,i)perylene - - 65 ($30) J (all detects) A 
(SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0) 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLITRENCHI32030A2B_CD4.DOC 4 



VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

Not applicable. 

X. Internal Standards 

All internal standard areas and retention times were within QC limits. 

XI. Target Compound Identifications 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitation were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SOG PH185 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIII. Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs) 

Tentatively identified compounds were not reported by the laboratory. 

XIV. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XVI. Field Duplicates 

Samples SL-848-SA8-TR-S.O and SL-S48-SA8-TR-S.O were identified as field 
duplicates. No semivolatiles were detected in any of the samples. 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Semivolatiles - Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH185 

SDG Sample Compound FICiR AorP R 
,,. _\ 

PH185 SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 Benzo(b)fluoranthene J (all detects) A Continuing calibration 
SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 UJ (all non-detects) (%D) (C) 
SL-548-SA8-TR-0.5 
SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 

PH185 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene J (all detects) A Matrix spike/Matrix 
spike duplicate (RPD) 
(0) 

PH185 SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 All compounds reported below J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 
SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 the RL. (Z) 
SL-548-SA8-TR-0.5 
SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5. 0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Semivolatiles - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH185 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Semivolatiles - Field Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH185 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLITRENCHI32030A2B_CD4.DOC 6 



LOC #: 32030A2b 

SOG #: PH185 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories o 
METHOD: GC/MS P..olynuelear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (EPA SW 846 Method 8270f-SIM) 

SVOC5 

oate:.!:jJJL~ 
Page:_lotL 

Reviewer: (Jt-
2nd Reviewer: 'tv:\ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatioc A[aa I I Commacts 

I. Technical holding times Pt- Sampling dates: ~ II Cf I l't 
I 

II. GC/MS Instrument performance check A-
III. Initial calibration fA (.S D~~v-"'2 (2-

IV. Continuing calibrationllCV s~j \6\)1 CCV~2S;? 
V. Blanks Pr 
VI. Surrogate spikes A-
VII. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates sW 
VIII. Laboratory control samples A- LU 
IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control N 

X. Internal standards 

XI. Target compound identification 

XII. Compound quantitation/RULOQ/LODs 

XIII. Tentatively identified compounds (TICs) 

XIV. System performance 

XV. Overall assessment of data 

XVI. Field duplicates 

XVII. Field blanks 

Note: A = Acce table P 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: ~ '1 JO I 

.,... 
1 SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 

-
2 SL -534-SA8-TR-5. 0 
.r 
3 SL -548-SA8-TR-0.5 

-
4 SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 

I-
5 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 -6 SL-548-SA8-TR-1 0.0 

7 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MS 

8 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MSD 

9 

10 

32030A2bW. wpd 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

/.l-
It 
It-
,J 

It-
f\ 
rJO pO;; Lf tS- '\ 
,fW £S= ~j-0522-I~ (SOb ij: fH-l<¥S) 

3~= pg OS- 2-I1;t 
ND = No com ounds de ected D = Du licat p P 

L~P'¥ r H- ,e;'1 ) 
R = Rinsate TB = Trip blank 
FB = Field blank EB = Equipment blank 

-
21 31 I(\~U<..LOI'+L 
22 32 

23 33 

24 34 

25 35 

26 36 

27 37 

28 38 

29 39 

30 40 

I 



LDC #: 3 ~ () 30 ,,2-1. VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Method: Semivolatiles EPA SW 846 Method 

all percent differences (%D) and relative response factors (RRF) within 
criteria for all eees and Spees? 

Were all percent differences (%D) .s 25% and relative response factors (RRF) ~ 

Level IV checklist_8270C_NFG.wpd version 2.0 

Page:_( of 2-
Reviewer: IS1\" 

2nd Reviewer: Si\.~ 



LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Validation Area 

Were the major ions (> 10 percent relative intensity) in the reference spectrum 
evaluated in sample spectrum? 

Were relative intensities of the major ions within:!: 20% between the sample and the 
reference spectra? 

Did the raw data indicate that the laboratory performed a library search for all 
required peaks in the chromatograms (samples and blanks)? 

~~~--~~~~~ 

were detected in the field blanks. 

Level IV checklist_8270C_NFG.wpd version 2.0 

Yes No NA Fi 

Page: Lof-z.... 
Reviewer: BIZ 

2nd Reviewer: % 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 

METHOD: GC/MS SVOA 

A. Phenol T. 4-Chloroaniline MM. 4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether FFF. Di-n-octylphthalate YYY. 2,3,5-Trimethylnaphthalene 

B. Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether U. Hexachlorobutadiene NN. Fluorene GGG. Benzo(b)fluoranthene Z2Z.. Perylene 

C. 2-Chlorophenol V. 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 00. 4-Nitroaniline HHH. Benzo(k)fluoranthene AAAA. Dibenzothiophene 

D. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene W. 2-Methylnaphthalene PP.4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol III. Benzo(a)pyrene BBBB. Benzo(a)fluoranthene 

E. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene X. Hexachlorocyclopentadiene QQ. N-Nitrosodiphenylamine JJJ. Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene CCCC. Benzo(b)fluorene 

F. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene Y.2,4,6-Trichlorophenol RR. 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether KKK. Dibenz(a,h)anthracene DDDD. cis/trans-Decalin 

G. 2-Methylphenol Z.2,4,5-Trichlorophenol SS. Hexachlorobenzene LLL. Benzo(g,h,i)perylene EEEE. Biphenyl 

H. 2,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) AA. 2-Chloronaphthalene TT. Pentachlorophenol MMM. Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether FFFF. Retene 

I. 4-Methylphenol BB. 2-Nitroaniline UU. Phenanthrene NNN. Aniline GGGG. C30-Hopane 

J. N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine CC. Dimethylphthalate W. Anthracene 000. N-Nitrosodimethylamine HHHH. 1-Methylphenanthrene 

K. Hexachloroethane DD. Acenaphthylene WW. Carbazole PPP. BenzoicAcid 1111. 1,4-Dioxane 

L. Nitrobenzene EE. 2,6-Dinitrotoluene XX. Di-n-butylphthalate QQQ. Benzyl alcohol JJJJ. Acetophenone 

M. Isophorone FF. 3-Nitroaniline YY. Fluoranthene RRR. Pyridine KKKK. Atrazine 

N. 2-Nitrophenol GG. Acenaphthene ZZ. Pyrene SSS. Benzidine LLLL. Benzaldehyde 

O. 2,4-Dimethylphenol HH. 2,4-Dinitrophenol AM. Butylbenzylphthalate Tn. 1-Methylnaphthalene MMMM. eaprolactam 

P. Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane II. 4-Nitrophenol BBB. 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine UUU. Benzo(b)thiophene NNNN. 

Q. 2,4-Dichlorophenol JJ. Dibenzofuran ecc. Benzo(a)anthracene VW. Benzonaphthothiophene 0000. 

R. 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene KK. 2,4-Dinitrotoluene DDD. Chrysene WWW.Benzo(e)pyrene PPPP. 

S. Naphthalene LL. Diethylphthalate EEE. Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate XXX. 2,6-Dimethylnaphthalene QQQQ. 

IILDCFILESERVER\Validation\Validation Worksheetsl_SemivolatilesI8270DlCOMPNDL_SVOA.wpd 



LOC #: 32.A 56 A-2 b. 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 82700) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration 

?ves se see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
y ~ N/A Was a continuing calibration standard analyzed at least once every 12 hours for each instrument? 
Y :'II) N/A Were percent differences (%D) <~% and relative response factors (RRF) within the method criteria? 

:.!--~-L 
Finding %D 

I 
Finding RRF 

# Date Standard ID Compound (Limit: <~ 2..S" (Limit) Associated Samples 

'{; fLIN C(v - te 00 Z{) GGG. ;Lk, h-ll 

CONCAL.2SD 

page:~of~ 
Reviewer: If A" 

2nd Reviewer: ~"' 

~:.C 

Qualifications 

J'/LAT/A-



LOC #: ;:2030A2.b VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

THOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 82700) 
N N/A Were field blanks identified in this SDG? 
N N/A Were target compounds detected in the field blanks? 

Blank units: ~ IL- Associated sample units: ~11CZf 
Sampling date" S'12-'2..III-
Field blank typ~: (circle one) Field Blank I Rinsate I ~ ~ 

Compound Blank ID 

0·10 

LL i). oct} 

Blank units: ~ Iv f.ssociated sample units: MfY Il"x 
Sampling da~S" J1:l11'f ~ tJ 
Field blank typ"e: (circle onejfie1d Bla~nsate I Other: 

II Compound Blank 10 

1;;'7;}\f 12' ¥ti, .. ' .' ~:''i+; :t'l ED' I I -\--
Xf--. i) ,08Q 

l5EE c). os g 
TTT o· {J'&?-

W 0. 032 

S 1'\" "'~ .. J> ~ 0.11 'I ItVI 

I 

EE.= bl'3 - OS2.2/ <-f 
C S PG. t:F f" H- \ C:L~ ) 

Associated Samples: /ttl 
Sample Identification 

Associated Samples: A- (I 

Sample Identification 

I I I 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 

Page:_! of_f 
Reviewer: l5 ~ 

2nd Reviewer: vc;:: 

eM/) t- )~y-- ) 

I I I I 

Common contaminants such as the phthalates and TICs noted above that were detected in samples within ten times the associated field blank concentration were qualified as not detected, "U". Other 
contaminants within five times the field blank concentration were also qualified as not detected,"U". 

FBLKASC2.2SD 



LDG #: 3z.A 1 {) 1>r2 b 

METHOD: GG/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270D) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

ase see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

Page:-LoC./_ 
Reviewer: $ .n... 

2nd Reviewer: 'Yh 

N N/A Were a matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) analyzed for each matrix in this SDG? If no, indicate which matrix does not have an associated 
MS/MSD Soil I Water 

RI N' N/A Was a MS/MSD analyzed every 20 samples of each matrix? 
J N/A VN Were the MS/MSD percent recoveries (%R) and the relative percent differences (RPD) within the QG limits? 

MS MSD 
# Date MS/MSD ID Compound %R (Limits) %R (Limits) RPD (Limits) Associated Samples Qualifications 

T/~ LL.-L-- ( ) ( ) (b~ ( 30 ) ~ J J,..Af lIT- ( (j 
( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

MSD.2SD 

) 



LDC#: 32030A2b 

METHOD: GC/MS SVOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270DSIM) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: _--J',---of---,-I_ 
Reviewer BR ------

2nd Reviewer Vk...-------

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Standard 10 Calibration 

# Date Compound (IS) 

1 HP07166 5/2/2014 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 

Naphthalene 

Fluorene 

Anthracene 

Chrysene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

(IS1) 

(IS2) 

(IS3) 

(IS4) 

(IS5) 

(IS6) 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

Reported Recalculated Reported 

RRF RRF Average RRF 

( 1 std) ( 1 std) (Initial) 

0.848 0.848 0.850 

1.206 1.206 1.222 

1.465 1.465 1.460 

1.222 1.222 1.187 

1.555 1.555 1.553 

1.737 1.737 1.619 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Average RRF %RSD %RSD 

(Initial) 

0.850 4 4 

1.222 3 3 

1.461 3 3 

1.187 6 6 

1.553 2 2 

1.619 15 15 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC# 32030A2b VALIDATION FINDINGS WORSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS SVOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270DSIM) 

Page: lof?-
Reviewer: BR --::----

2nd Reviewer: F-'--
-!....---

The percent difference (%D) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated 

for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Difference = 100 * (ave. RRF - RRF)/ave. RRF 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) 

1 fe0721 05/26/14 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 

Naphthalene 

Fluorene 

Anthracene 

Chrysene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

(IS1) 

(lS2) 

(IS3) 

(IS4) 

(IS5) 

(lS6) 

Where: 

ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 

RRF = continuing calibration RRF 

Ax = Area of compound 

Average RRF Reported 

(Initial RRF) (CC RRF) 

0.850 0.926 

1.222 1.223 

1.460 1.414 

1.187 1.298 

1.553 1.471 

1.619 1.719 

Recalculated 

(CC RRF) 

0.926 

1.223 

1.414 

1.298 

1.471 

1.719 

Cx = Concentration of compound 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

Reported Recalculated 

%D %D 

9 9 

0 0 

3 3 

9 9 

5 5 

6 6 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC# 32030A2b VALIDATION FINDINGS WORSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS SVOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270DSIM) 

Page: Lot .z--
Reviewer: BR 

--=---
2nd Reviewer: _.-:I)/-br:........!=:""-_ 

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated 

for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Difference = 100 * (ave. RRF - RRF)/ave. RRF 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) 

Calibration 

# Standard 10 Date Compound (IS) 

1 fe0761 OS/27/14 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 

Naphthalene 

Fluorene 

Anthracene 

Chrysene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

(IS1) 

(IS2) 

(IS3) 

(IS4) 

(ISS) 

(IS6) 

Where: 

ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 

RRF = continuing calibration RRF 

Ax = Area of compound 

Average RRF Reported 

(Initial RRF) (CC RRF) 

0.850 0.934 

1.222 1.198 

1.460 1.466 

1.187 1.312 

1.553 1.487 

1.619 1.674 

Recalculated 

(CC RRF) 

0.934 

1.198 

1.466 

1.312 

1.487 

1.674 

Cx = Concentration of compound 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

Reported Recalculated 

%0 %0 

10 10 

2 2 

0 0 

11 11 

4 4 

3 3 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS Semivolatiles (EPA Method 8270D) 

Page 1 of 1 -------
Reviewer: BR -------

2nd Reviewer ---<)0..~",---,=----

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogate compounds were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

%Recovery: SF/SS * 100 

Sample 10: 

Surrogate 

Spiked 

Fluoranthene-d 10 ~4. 2?-
Benzo( a )pyrene-d 12 I 

1-Methylnaphthalene-d 10 Y 

Sample 10: 

Surrogate 

Spiked 

Fluoranthene-d10 
Benzo( a )pyrene-d 12 

1-Methylnaphthalene-d 10 

Sample 10-

Surrogate 

Spiked 

Fluoranthene-d 10 
Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 

1-Methylnaphthalene-d 10 

32030A2b_8270SIM_Lancaster 

Where: SF = Surrogate Found 

SS = Surrogate Spiked 

Percent 

Surrogate Recovery 

Found Reported 

~J... ,,~ .",g 
~c;- . ? 2 Ibb 
2.. g. -:r.F R':r 

Percent 

Surrogate Recovery 

Found Reported 

Percent 

Surrogate Recovery 

Found Reported 

Percent 

Recovery Percent 

Recalculated Difference 

'f)( U 
loto () 

fC:J- () 

Percent 

Recovery Percent 

Recalculated Difference 

Percent 

Recovery Percent 

Recalculated Difference 



LDC #: 3;2....03 6A~ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates Results Verification 

'D 
METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270¢) 

rt-r-

Page:---.lotL 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were recalculated for the compounds identified below 
using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100 * (SSC - SC)/SA Where: SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

RPD = I MSC - MSC I * 2/(MSC + MSDC) MSC = Matrix spike concentration 

MS/MSD samples: ___ :r"---l-I-",~>--____ _ 

Spike Sample Spiked Sample 
Added '{'~T\:;; ~('7;'7~; _~ompound ( ,u hi , 1:11' 

I- V ~~n 
(/ I.-' (/ CJ 

M~ M~ M~n 

Phenol 

.,; .. ,,; 
'VjJy'Q"''''~ 

'1-e' 

S?'.22 ~3.2? 0 ~~ <f2. 33 ~~ 

Pyrene ~). '2.."2.- ~~.2v 1\ :g I· J 30. 'Z-:} 

SC = Sample concentation 

MSDC = Matrix spike duplicate concentration 

M"triy ~nik .. M"triy ~nik .. n"nli""t .. M~/M~n 

Percent n Percent n RPD 

R",,,,, I " n R",,,,, I " n. R",,,,,I,,,,I,,t,,,rI 

lOS CCh JOt) ltn) $' ~ 

,}'t {}J4 '1( q, ;? -3 

Comments: Refer to Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% 
of the recalculated results. 

MSDCLC.wpd 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET Page:~of~ 
Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates Results Verification Reviewer: BR 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270¢') tJ 
~I\,./ 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) ofthe laboratory control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate were recalculated for the 
compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100 * (SC/SA Where: SSC = Spike concentration 
SA = Spike added 

RPD = I LCS - LCSD I * 2/(LCS + LCSD) LCS = Laboratory control sample percent recovery LCSD = Laboratory control sample duplicate percent recovery 

LCS/LCSD samples: ___ J_~-,-2--"-L_.D-,,L-,~=-__ _ 

Spike Spike I r.l=: I r.l=:n I r.l=:/1 r.l=:n 

Added Concentration 
Compound (LA. 'Il~) (~/Ic1/ Percent c. Percent R",,,uvt,, Y RPD 

I- V U t. {/ 

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Reported Recalc. Reported Recalc. Reported Recalculat 
on 

Phenol 

N-Nitroso·di-n-propylamine 

4-Ch ~ 'I phenol 

3~ 55 -- 3S" -0'1' - 'cJ~ I ISS - - - -"'\'-""'ClI-"'U''''''''' 
n. 

Pyrene 33 ?/J - ~z.q7 rtf ~ - - - - -

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported 
results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

LCSCLC.wpd 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS BNA (EPA SW 846 Method 8270c/) ~ 
. 0 

Page:--LoLi 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd reviewer: 5s=v: 

k \N N/A Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 
~ Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds agree within 10.0% of the reported results? 

Concentration = {&llisliY,)(DF)(2.0) Example: 
r S'::: 6 .'}:3 

(Ais)(RRF)(Vo)(Vi)(%S) 
~ -.S' 

Ax = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the compound Sample !.D. 
to be measured ~ ........ 

Ais = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the specific 
internal standard 

Is = Amount of internal standard added in nanograms (ng) 
Conc. ({;~~J )( ,.<50 

)( I oro )( )( ) 

I. 2i~ )D).( I ().#~ ) 

Vo = Volume or weight of sample extract in milliliters (ml) or 
grams (g). 

Vi = Volume of extract injected in microliters (ul) = o· r2~2Lf 1- 9'2,1 ~ /17f' v, = Volume of the concentrated extract in microliters (ul) 

Df = Dilution Factor. 

%S = Percent solids, applicable to soil and solid matrices only. 

2.0 = Factor of 2 to account for GPC cleanup 

Reported Calculated 
Concentration Concentration 

# Sample 10 Compound ( ) ( ) Qualification 
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LDC Report# 32030A3b 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 

ProjectlSite Name: 

Collection Date: 

LDC Report Date: 

Matrix: 

Parameters: 

Validation Level: 

Laboratory: 

Data Validation Report 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

May 19, 2014 

July 10, 2014 

Soil 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

Level IV 

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH1S5 

Sample Identification 

SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5 
SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0 
SL -54S-SAS-TR-O. 5 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5. 0 
SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0 
SL-54S-SAS-TR-10.0 
SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0MS 
SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0MSD 
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Introduction 

This data review covers 8 soil samples listed on the cover sheet including dilutions and 
reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 Method 8082A for 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. GC/ECD Instrument Performance Check 

Instrument performance was acceptable unless noted otherwise under initial calibration 
and continuing calibration sections. 

III. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration was performed as required by the method. 

The percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) were less than or equal to 20.0% for 
all compounds. 

Retention time windows were evaluated and considered technically acceptable. 

IV. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at required frequencies. 

The percent differences (%0) were less than or equal to 20.0% for all compounds. 

The percent difference (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 20.0% for all compounds. 

Retention times (RT) of all compounds in the calibration standards were within QC 
limits. 

V. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No polychlorinated 
biphenyl contaminants were found in the method blanks. 

Sample EB3-052214 (from SOG PH195) was identified as an equipment blank. No 
polychlorinated biphenyl contaminants were found. 

Sample FB-052114 (from SOG PH191) was identified as a field blank. No 
polychlorinated biphenyl contaminants were found. 

VI. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 
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VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) 
were within QC limits. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

Not applicable. 

X. Florisil Cartridge Check 

Florisil cleanup was not required and therefore not performed in this SDG. 

XI. GPC Calibration 

GPC cleanup was not required and therefore not performed in this SDG. 

XII. Target Compound Identification 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

XIII. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

sin SDG PH185 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIV. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XV. Field Duplicates 

Samples SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 and SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 were identified as field 
duplicates. No polychlorinated biphenyls were detected in any of the samples. 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls - Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH185 

I SOG I Sam~le I Com~ound I Flag I AorP I Reason (Code) I 
PH185 SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 All compounds reported J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 

SL-534-SA8-TR-5. 0 below the RL. (Z) 
SL-548-SA8-TR-0.5 
SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG 
PH185 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls - Field Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH185 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 
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LDC #: 32030A3b 

SDG #: PH185 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: GC Polychlorinated Biphenyls (EPA SW 846 Method 8082A) 

Date: T ILl J 'i 
Page:_IclI_( of 

Reviewer: Bit" 
2nd Reviewer: <:::..r-c--

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatico A[ea I I Ccmmeots 

I. Technical holding times 4- Sampling dates: S" //1 I fY 
II. GC Instrument Performance Check Ai 
III. Initial calibration /f}- 1'Z-~V ~ WI 
IV. Continuing calibration/ICV P- I (;J I c(V~<Jb2 
V. Blanks I+-
VI. Surrogate spikes IT-
VII. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates Ie-
VIII. Laboratory control samples A L~ If) 
IX. Regional Quality assurance and Quality control N 

x. Florisil cartridge check 

XI. GPC Calibration 

XII. Target compound identification 

XIII. Compound Quantitation/RULOQ/LODs 

XIV. Overall assessment of data 

XV. Field duplicates 

XVI. Field blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: £VI J 

~ SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 
-
2 SL-534-SA8-TR-5. 0 

~ SL-548-SA8-TR-0.5 
.....-
4 SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 -5 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 

6 SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 

7 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MS 

8 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MSD 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

N 

N 

A-
P-

4-
IJY> r=O: 

NP Eg::: 
.I.ts :::: 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

~Z-t 4- +- S- a 
~g - 0 S"2-2 I ~ ($.P Cc. #=- If /-} I~ ) 
R- O~?- \ tLf 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 

( s,p b IF- Pft-14 I ..-J 

EB = Equipment blank 

~ 

f5 LKDi-l ~2-31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: ________________________________________________________________________________ __ 
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VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Method: Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

a curve fit used for evaluation? If Yes, what was the acceptance criteria 

criteria? 

established? 

type of continuing calibration calculation was performed? -¥..:-%0 or / 

Evaluation mix standards analyzed prior to the initial calibration and sample 

endrin and 4,4'-00T breakdowns.::: 15%.0 for individual breakdown in the 
mix standards? 

recovieries 80-120%? 

,/' 

\ 
If the percent recovery (%R) of one or more surrogates was outside QC limits, was 

'W.wpd version 1.0 

Page:_l of 2... 
Reviewer: ~R 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 



VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Validation Area Yes No NA 

If any %R was less than 10 percent, was a reanalysis performed to confirm %R? 

were detected in the field blanks. 

PEST-SW.wpd version 1.0 

Page:~of~ 
Reviewer: 1)( 

2nd Reviewer: "?fV\.. 

Findinn.,/c,nmlmAnt<: 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 

METHOD: Pesticide/PCBs (EPASW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

A. alpha-BHC I. Dieldrin Q. Endrin ketone Y. Aroclor-1242 GG. Chlordane 

B. beta-BHC J.4,4'-DDE R. Endrin aldehyde Z. Aroclor-1248 HH. Chlordane (Technical) 

C. delta-BHC K. Endrin S. alpha-Chlordane AA. Aroclor-1254 II. Aroclor 1262 

D. gamma-BHC L. Endosulfan II T. gamma-Chlordane BB. Aroclor-1260 JJ. Aroclor 1268 

E. Heptachlor M.4,4'-DDD U. Toxaphene CC. 2,4'-DDD KK. Oxychlordane 

F. Aldrin N. Endosulfan sulfate V. Aroclor-1016 DD. 2,4'-DDE lL. trans-Nonachlor 

G. Heptachlor epoxide O.4,4'-DDT W. Aroclor-1221 EE. 2,4'-DDT MM. cis-Nonachlor 

H. Endosulfan I P. Methoxychlor X. Aroclor-1232 FF. Hexachlorobenzene NN. 

Notes: ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _ 
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LDC#: 32030A3b VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

METHOD: GC PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8082A) 

Page: 

Reviewer: 

2nd Reviewer: 

The calibration factors (CF), average CF, and relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for compounds identified below using the following calculations: 

CF=NC 

average CF = sum of the CF/number of standards 
%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard 10 Date Compound 

1 ICAl 5/20/2014 PCB1260-1 (ZB-MultiR1) 

19843A 

PCB 1260-1 (ZB-MultiR21) 

Where: 

A = Area of compound 
C = Concentration of compound 

Reported Recalculated 

CF CF 

( 500 std) ( 500 std) 

2229 2229 

2627 2627 

S = Standard deviation of calibration factors 
X = Mean of calibration factors 

Reported Recalculated Reported 

Average CF Average CF %RSD 

(Initial) (Initial) 

2342 2342 8 

2871 2871 11 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

I of 
BR 

Recalculated 

%RSD 

8 

11 



LDC#: 32030A3b VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: ! of -2---
Reviewer: BR -----

2nd Reviewer: _...IY1A~~_ 

METHOD: GC PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8082) 

The percent difference (%D) of the initial calibration average Calibration Factors (CF) and the continuing calibration percent difference (%D) values 

were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

Percent difference (%D) = 100 * (N - C)/N Where: N = Initial Calibration Factor or Nominal Amount 

C = Calibration Factor from Continuing Calibration Standard or Calculated Amount 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration Conc Conc %D %D 

# Standard ID Date Compound Conc (CCV) (CCV) 

1 AR163TW 5/25/2014 PCB1260 (ZB-MultiR1) 200 186.86 186.87 7 7 

23:03 PCB1260 (ZB-MultiR2) 200 189.43 189.42 5 5 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 32030A3b VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: Z- of 1.-
Reviewer: BR -----

2nd Reviewer: _....:.V1.--t"":",,,,--_ 

METHOD: GC PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8082) 

The percent difference (%D) of the initial calibration average Calibration Factors (CF) and the continuing calibration percent difference (%D) values 

were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

Percent difference (%D) = 100 * (N - C)/N Where: N = Initial Calibration Factor or Nominal Amount 

C = Calibration Factor from Continuing Calibration Standard or Calculated Amount 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration Conc Conc %D %D 

# Standard ID Date Compound Conc (CCV) (CCV) 

1 AR163TX 5/26/2014 PCB1260 (ZB-MultiR1) 200 189.52 189.53 5 5 

3:21 PCB1260 (ZB-MultiR2) 200 191.84 191.84 4 4 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Results Verification 

METHOD: GC Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

page:_l_of I 
Reviewer: ~ 

2nd reviewer: =tv'\ 

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogates were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery: SF/SS * 100 

s 1 ID ample I 
Surrogate 

Surrogate Column Spiked 

I I I I 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Tetrachloro-m-xylene fv\v.. \ -h «l I D·I 
Decachlorobiphenyl ~l,f{~1 I')' L 
Decachlorobiphenyl 

SliD ample 

Surrogate 
Surrogate Column Spiked 

I I I I 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

SliD ample 

Surrogate 
Surrogate Column Spiked 

I I I I 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

SliD ample 

Surrogate 
Surrogate Column Spiked 

I I I I 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

Where: SF = Surrogate Found 
SS = Surrogate Spiked 

Surrogate Percent 
Found Recovery 

I Rel!0rted 

q'~~~(nG¥ q~ 

Ii)· 50, 4:13 Ie) 2-

Surrogate Percent 
Found RecoveiY_ 

I ReEorted 

Surrogate Percent 
Found Recovery 

I ReEorted 

Surrogate Percent 
Found Recovery 

I ReEorted 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Percent Percent 
Recovery Difference 

Recalculated I I 

<1Cf () 

t~·L.- d 

Percent Percent 
Recovery Difference 

Recalculated I I 

Percent Percent 
Recovery Difference 

Recalculated I I 

Percent Percent 
Recovery Difference 

Recalculated I I 

Notes: ____________________________________________________________________________________ __ 
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LDC #: 320-:{D-iJ 1 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET Page:_' of_' 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates Results Verification Reviewer: 4S It 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

METHOD: GC Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent difference (RPD) ofthe matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were recalculated for the compounds identified below using 
the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100· (SSC-SC)/SA 

RPD = I MS - MSD I * 2/(MS + MSD) 

Where: SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

MS = Matrix spike percent recovery 

MS/MSD samples: ___ 1-.----:!_~'___ _____ _ 

Spike Sample Spiked Sample 

( ~~i\d; 1.-. u(n"tlm'r;~;:' vC;::"i,;:r . 
A-""A' ..... 

MS V'MSD ~ V '-" 
MS MSD 

gamma-BHC 

4,4'-DDT 

Aroclor 1260 tlp1-- l(.~ U lCo1.5:S I ~<1. 8~ 

SC = Concentration 

MSD = Matrix spike duplicate percent recovery 

Matrix Spike Matrix Spike nllnli",.tA 

Percent!:>· Percent D. '7 RPD 

Recalc. Recalc. ... Recalculated 

tD' 101 /62- Lul- U ?\ 

Comments: Referot Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates findings worksheetfor list ofgualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% 
of the recalculated results. 
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LDC#: 32.1)304-'51 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate Results Verification 

METHOD: GC Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

Page:_t Of_J_ 

Reviewer: 6~ 
2nd Reviewer: Yl-\ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent difference (RPD) of the laboratory control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate were recalculated for the 
compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100* (SSC-SC)/SA 

RPD = I LCS - LCSD I * 2/(LCS + LCSD) 

Where: SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

LCS = Laboratory control sample percent recovery 

LCS/LCSD samples:. __ --=L--=C=-.:S=--:...O_r~H_'__L"_==_ __ _ 

~t 
Spike Spiked Sample LCS 

~if concentiun 
( Ik.l ( )...N/. Percent Recovery 

~ 

'LCSD V U
LCSD I I LCS LCS Reported Recalc. 

gamma-SHC 

4,4'-DDT 

Aroclor 1260 t~ 1- - 17D·3 - I cJL L~··"2.-

SC = Concentration 

LCSD = Laboratory control sample duplicate percent recovery 

I LCSD II LCS/LCSD I 
I II I Percent Recovery RPD 

II I II I I Reported Recalc. Reported Recalc. 

- - - --

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported 
results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

C:\Users\BRoura\Documents\WorkSheets\pest\LCSDCLC.wpd 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

ETHOD: GC Pesticides/PCBs (EPA SW 846 Method 8081/8082) 

Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 

Page:_'_of_1 _ 

Reviewer: f,n.. 
2nd reviewer: % 

Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds agree within 10.0% of the reported results? 

L G-~ 0 r /'+'2- Example: 

n M-'V\ IH -(\2- Sample 1.0. :b::J1 fliP 

/he ~ )2b U -' = (\ ql GS"'o)C Lo) Cone. = 

.".. Iq I. 'f1-j 
( ?-8rJ) (~u) = 

- lY~. ~Cpt-~"~L--
1":Uo 0 - 2- .-- (y r . q 5~ Lti<-j 

\"L~i) - ~ - 1 ~ ~ . z 14.1 S-tt -
\'2..(00 - , - \1-- I. S:r I ~31--

---,~vO-.) -= 1~(' q1 (qc..'S1-

(L~D - (, 
-;; 

l"f-~Lf~6/, 

~ -=-1l-iJ. '2... ~ q () I 'f'. 

Reported Calculated 
Concentration Concentration 

# Sample ID Compound ( ) ( ) Qualification 

Note: __________________________________ _ 
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LDC Report# 32030A4 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 

Project/Site Name: 

Collection Date: 

LDC Report Date: 

Matrix: 

Parameters: 

Validation Level: 

Laboratory: 

Data Validation Report 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

May 19, 2014 

July 18, 2014 

Soil 

Metals 

Level IV 

Euoriins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH185 

Sample Identification 

SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 
SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-0.5 
SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-1 0.0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MS 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MSD 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0DUP 
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I ntrod uction 

This data review covers 9 soil samples listed on the cover sheet including dilutions and 
reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 Methods 6010C, 6020A, 
and 7471 B for Metals. The metals analyzed were Aluminum, Antimony, Arsenic, 
Barium, Beryllium, Boron, Cadmium, Calcium, Chromium, Cobalt, Copper, Iron, Lead, 
Lithium, Magnesium, Molybdenum, Manganese, Mercury, Nickel, Phosphorus, 
Potassium, Selenium, Silver, Sodium, Strontium, Thallium, Tin, Titanium, Vanadium, 
Zinc, and Zirconium. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Superfund Data Review (January 2010). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\TRENCH\32030A4_CD4.DOC 2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. ICPMS Tune 

The mass calibration was within 0.1 AMU and the percent relative standard deviation 
(%RSD) was less than or equal to 5%. 

III. Calibration 

The initial and continuing calibrations were performed at the required frequency. 

The calibration standards criteria were met. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No metal contaminants 
were found in the initial, continuing and preparation blanks with the following 
exceptions: 

Maximum Associated 
Method Blank 10 Analyte Concentration Samples 

PB (prep blank) Calcium 7.84 mg/Kg Ail samples in SOG PH185 
Zinc 0.461 mg/Kg 
Tin 1.46 mg/Kg 

ICB/CCB Aluminum 923 ug/L Ail samples in SOG PH185 
Arsenic 5.2 ug/L 
Barium 0.76 ug/L 
Calcium 1110 ug/L 
Magnesium 638 ug/L 
Manganese 1.6 ug/L 
Titanium 4.2 ug/L 

ICB/CCB Iron 750 ug/L SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 
SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 

Data qualification by the initial, continuing and preparation blanks (ICB/CCB/PBs) was 
based on the maximum contaminant concentration in the ICB/CCB/PBs in the analysis 
of each analyte. The sample concentrations were either not detected or were 
significantly greater (>5X blank contaminants) than the concentrations found in the 
associated method blanks with the following exceptions: 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLITRENCHI32030A4_CD4.DOC 3 



Reported ~I Sample Analyte Concentration 

SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5 Tin 3.09 mg/Kg 3.09U mg/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0 Arsenic 1.33 mg/Kg 1.33U mg/Kg 
Tin 3.09 mg/Kg 3.09U mg/Kg 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 Tin 3.13 mg/Kg 3.13U mg/Kg 

SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5.0 Tin 3.31 mg/Kg 3.31 mg/Kg 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0 Tin 3.34 mg/Kg 3.34U mg/Kg 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-10.0 Tin 3.24 mg/Kg 3.24U mg/Kg 

Sample EB3-052214 (from SDG PH195) was identified as an equipment blank . No 
metal contaminants were found with the following exceptions: 

Sampling Associated 
Blank 10 Date Analyte Concentration Samples 

EB3-052214 5/22/14 Calcium 0.150 mg/L All samples in SDG PH1S5 
Manganese 0.00090 mg/L 
Zirconium 0.010S mg/L 
Strontium 0.00046 mg/L 

Sample FB-052114 (from SDG PH191) was identified as a field blank. No metal 
contaminants were found with the following exceptions: 

Sampling Associated 
Blank 10 Date Analyte Concentration Samples 

FB-052114 5/21/14 Zirconium 0.0110 mg/L All samples in SDG PH1S5 

Sample concentrations were compared to concentrations detected in the field blanks. 
The sample concentrations were either not detected or were significantly greater (>5X 
blank contaminants) than the concentrations found in the associated field blanks with 
the following exceptions: 

Reported Modifi .. , 
Sample Analyte Concentration Concentration 

SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5 Zirconium 4.00 mg/Kg 4.00U mg/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0 Zirconium 3.99 mg/Kg 3.99U mg/Kg 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-10.0 Zirconium 5.45 mg/Kg 5.45U mg/Kg 
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V. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

The frequency of analysis was met. 

The criteria for analysis were met. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) 
were within QC limits with the following exceptions: 

Spike ID 
(Associated MS (%R) MSD (%R) RPD 

Samples) Analyte (Limits)' (Llmitst (limits) Flag AorP 

SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MS/MSO Antimony 41 (75-125) 34 (75-125) - J (ali detects) A 
(Ali samples in SOG PH185) Cadmium - 74 (75-125) - UJ (ali non-detects) 

Lead 72 (75-125) - -
Calcium - - 81 (:>20) 

SL-548-SA8-TR-5,OMS/MSO Potassium 126 (75-125) 164 (75-125) - J (ali detects) A 
(Ali samples in SOG PH185) 

For SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MS/MSD, no data were qualified for Aluminum, Calcium, Iron, 
Magnesium, Strontium, and Titanium percent recoveries outside the QC limits since the 
parent sample results were greater than 4X the spike concentration. 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

Duplicate (DUP) sample analyses were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Results 
were within QC limits with the following exceptions: 

OUPID 
(Associated 

Samples) Analyte RPD (Limits) Difference (Limits) Flag AorP 

SL-548-SA8-TR-5. OOUP Calcium 77 (:>20) - J (ali detects) A 
(Ali samples in SOG Cobalt 24 (:>20) - UJ (ali non-detects) 
PH185) Manganese 30 (:>20) -

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

IX. Internal Standards (ICP-MS) 

All internal standard percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLITRENCHI32030A4_CD4.DOC 5 



X. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution analysis was performed by the laboratory. The analysis criteria were 
met with the following exceptions: 

Associated 
Diluted Sample Analyte %0 (Limits) Samoles Flaa AorP 

SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 Nickel 13 (S10) All samples in SOG J (all detects) A 
PH185 UJ (all non-detects) 

XI. Sample Result Verification 

All sample result verifications were acceptable. 

All metals reported below the RL and above the MDL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Analvte Flaa AorP 

All samples in SOG PH185 All analytes reported below the RL J (all detects) A 
and above the MOL. 

XII. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XIII. Field Duplicates 

Samples SL-848-SA8-TR-S.O and SL-S48-SA8-TR-S.O were identified as field 
duplicates. No metals were detected in any of the samples with the following 
exceptions: 

Concentration (ma/Ka) 

RPD 
Analyte SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O (Limits) Flaa AorP 

Aluminum 27300 29100 6 (S50) - -

Arsenic 2.99 2.92 2 (S50) - -

Barium 112 123 9 (S50) - -

Beryllium 0.873 1.00 14 (S50) - -

Boron 12.9 12.6 2 (S50) - -

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\TRENCH\32030A4_CD4.DOC 6 



Concentration (mg/Kg) 

RPD 
Analyte SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5.0 SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0 (Limits) Flaa AorP 

Calcium 46300 18000 88 (S50) J (all detects) A 

Chromium 33.0 35.4 7 (S50) - -

Cobalt 7.31 7.01 4 (S50) - -

Copper 17.6 19.1 8 (S50) - -

Iron 29300 31900 8 (S50) - -

Lead 11.3 13.1 15 (S50) - -

Lithium 24.5 26.2 7 (S50) - -

Magnesium 6420 7090 10 (S50) - -

Manganese 260 261 o (S50) - -

Mercury 0.0125 0.0127 2 (S50) - -

Nickel 15.5 17.1 10 (S50) - -

Phosphorus 239 240 o (S50) - -

Potassium 2600 2740 5 (S50) - -

Tin 3.31 3.34 1 (S50) - -

Titanium 1020 1020 o (S50) - -

Strontium 53.9 47.7 12 (S50) - -

Silver 0.0509 0.0496 3 (S50) - -

Sodium 154 163 6 (S50) - -

Thallium 0.322 0.316 2 (S50) - -

Vanadium 57.9 61.7 6 (S50) - -

V;\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\TRENCH\32030A4_CD4.DOC 7 



Concentration (mgIKg) 
RPD 

Analyte SL-848-SA8-TR-S.O SL-S48-SA8-TR-S.O (Limits) Flag A orP 

Zinc 58.8 64.4 9 (S50) - -

Zirconium 5.60 6.04 8 (S50) - -

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\TRENCH\32030A4_CD4.DOC 8 



Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Metals - Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH185 

I SOG Sample Analyte Flag AorP Reason (Code) 

PH1SS SL-S34-SAS-TR-O.S Antimony J (all detects) A Matrix spike/Matrix spike 
SL-S34-SAS-TR-S.O Cadmium UJ (all non-detects) duplicate (%R)(Q) 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-O.S Lead 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-10.0 

PH1SS SL-S34-SAS-TR-O.S Calcium J (all detects) A Matrix spike/Matrix spike 
SL-S34-SAS-TR-S.O UJ (all non-detects) duplicate (RPO)(E) 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-0.S 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.0 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-10.0 

PH1SS SL-S34-SAS-TR-O.S Potassium J (all detects) A Matrix spike/Matrix spike 
SL-S34-SAS-TR-S.O duplicate (%R)(Q) 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-O.S 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.0 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-10.0 

PH1SS SL-S34-SAS-TR-O.S Calcium J (all detects) A Duplicate sample analysis 
SL-S34-SAS-TR-S.O Cobalt UJ (all non-detects) (RPD)(E) 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-0.S Manganese 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.0 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-10.0 

PH1SS SL-S34-SAS-TR-O.S Nickel J (all detects) A ICP serial dilution (%0) 
SL-S34-SAS-TR-S.O UJ (all non-detects) (A) 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-0.S 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.0 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-10.0 

PH1SS SL-S34-SAS-TR-0.S All analytes reported below the J (all detects) A Sample result verification 
SL-S34-SAS-TR-S.O RL and above the MDL. (2) 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-0.S 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-10.0 

PH1SS SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.0 Calcium J (all detects) A Field duplicates (FD) 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.0 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Metals - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH185 
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Modified Final 
Sample Analyte Concentration AorP Code _ 

PH185 SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 Tin 3.09U mg/Kg A B 

PH185 SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 Arsenic 1.33U mg/Kg A B 
Tin 3.09U mg/Kg 

PH185 SL-548-SA8-TR-0.5 Tin 3.13U mg/Kg A B 

PH185 SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 Tin 3.31 mg/Kg A B 

PH185 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 Tin 3.34U mg/Kg A B 

PH185 SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 Tin 3.24U mg/Kg A B 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Metals - Field Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH185 

Modified Final 
SOG Sample Analyte Concentration AorP Code 

PH185 SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 Zirconium 4.00U mg/Kg A F 

PH185 SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 Zirconium 3.99U mg/Kg A F 

PH185 SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 Zirconium 5.45U mg/Kg A F 
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LDC #: 32030A4 

SDG #: PH185 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

1t.\1\~ 
METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 601 OC/6020Alrotm, 

Date: Db[~\ \.L{ 

Page:..lof ' 
Reviewer: ~ 

2nd Reviewer: eV 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidation Area I I Comments 

I. Technical holding times " Sampling dates: O~) I~ I \'-f 
II. ICP/MS Tune A 
III. Calibration p... 
IV. Blanks 5v> 
V. ICP Interference Check Sample (lCS) Analysis A. 
VI. Matrix Spike Analysis Sw \.Asl () (, ,<6) 
VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis Sw ~"""~ 
VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) A l-LS 

IX. Internal Standard (ICP-MS) A. 
X. Furnace Atomic Absorption QC ~ 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution SW 
XII. Sample Result Verification ~ 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data A 
XIV. Field Duplicates -\d'S'vI y\) -:- ~ 1<; 

XV Field Blanks Sv-.J 'E..'6:: EC6~- D'S'U.\,,\ 
" 

F~::.. P~-OS'"2..\\4 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples' ~ :\ \,'1 
1 SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 

2 SL-534-SA8-TR-5. 0 

3 SL-548-SA8-TR-0.5 

4 SL-848-SA8-TR-5. 0 

5 SL-548-SA8-TR-5. 0 

6 SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 

7 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MS 

8 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MSD 

9 SL-548-SAB-TR-5.0DUP 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

(S .. ~ C:> ..... V~ \~~ ~~' 
ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 

) (S 
D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 

FB = Field blank EB = Equipment blank 

21 31 

22 32 

23 33 

24 34 

25 35 

26 36 

27 37 

28 38 

29 39 

30 40 

Notes: __________________________________________________________________ __ 
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VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Method:Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010/7000/6020) 

Validation Area Yes No 

I. Technical holding times 

All technical holding times were met. /' 
Cooler temperature criteria was met. /' 

II. ICP/MS Tune 

Were all isotopes in the tuning solution mass resolution within 0.1 amu? / 

Were %RSD of isotopes in the tuning solution ~5%? / 

11/. Calibration 

Were all instruments calibrated daily, each set-up time? 
,r 
/' 

Were the proper number of standards used? 

Were all initial and continuing calibration verification %Rs within the 90-110% (80- /' 
120% for mercury) QC limits? 

Were all initial calibration correlation coefficients> 0.995? / 

IV. Blanks 

Was a method blank associated with everysample in this SDG? / 
Was there contamination in the method blanks? If yes, please see the Blanks / 
validation completeness worksheet. 

V. ICP Interference Check Sample 

Were ICP interference check samples performed daily? / 

Were the AB solution percent recoveries (%R) with the 80-120% QC limits? / 

VI. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates 

Were a matrix spike (MS) and duplicate (DUP) analyzed for each matrix in this 
SDG? If no, indicate which matrix does not have an associated MS/MSD or /' 
MS/DUP. Soil/Water. 

Were the MS/MSD percent recoveries (%R) and the relative percent differences 
(RPD) within the 75-125 QC limits? If the sample concentration exceeded the spike ./ 
concentration by a factor of 4 or more, no action was taken. 

Were the MS/MSD or duplicate relative percent differences (RPD) ~ 20% for 
waters and ~ 35% for soil samples? A control limit of +/- RL(+/-2X RL for soil) was ./ used for samples that were ~ 5X the RL, including when only one of the duplicate 
sample values were < 5X the RL. 

VII. Laboratory control samples 

Was an LCS anaylzed for this SDG? / 
Was an LCS analvzed Rer extraction batch? / 

Were the LCS percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent difference (RPD) 
/ within the 80-120% QC limits for water samples and laboratory established QC 

limits for soils? 

NA 

Page:-.lof ?. 
Reviewer: ")' <) 

2nd Reviewer: (/v:: 
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VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Validation Area Yes No NA 

VIII. Internal Standards (EPA SW 846 Method 6020lEPA 200.8) 

Were all the percent recoveries (%R) within the 30-120% (6020)/60-125% (200.8) 
/ of the intensitv of the internal standard in the associated initial calibration? 

If the %Rs were outside the criteria was a reanalysis performed? / 

IX. ICP Serial Dilution 

Was an ICP serial dilution analyzed if analyte concentrations were> SOX the MOL 
I (lCP)/>1 OOX the MOUICP/MS)? 

/ 
Were all oercent differences (%Ds) < 10%? 

/ 

Was there evidence of negative interference? If yes, professional judgement will be ( 
used to aualifv the data. 

X. Sample Result Verification 

Were RLs adjusted to reflect all sample dilutions and dry weight factors applicable ~ 
to level IV validation? 

XI. Overall assessment of data 

Overall assessment of data was found to be acceptable. / 

XII. Field duplicates 

Field duplicate pairs were identified in this SDG. / . .,L 

Target analytes were detected in the field duplicates. / !-,L 
XIII. Field blanks 

Field blanks were identified in this SDG. / 

Target analytes were detected in the field blanks. / 

MET-SW 2014.wpd version 1.0 
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LDC #: 32030A4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Specific Element Reference 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Reviewer: J D 
2nd reviewer: 01.---' 

All circled elements are applicable to each sample. 

Sample Matri> Target Analyte List (TAL) 
In 

l- \0 S( 
.--- ~ 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr ') --AI, Sb Aa. Ba Be .. B.C d Ca Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

CJ..c..:.'\-,\ S ~I, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr \ 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI <::h Ac. I=t", I=t", R r.rl (,,,, ('rr.n r.1 FARh I' Mn MnMn Hn Ni P K <::A An N~ <::r TI <::n Ti \I 7n 7r 

AnallL~'" 

ICP 7 <Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, ~g,®i, P, k)Se, Ag,(I\Ia);r, TI,~, Ti, V, Zn,Z"r/ 

ICP-MS 7 --- ~r&.TV: AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K{Se, AQ)Na, Sr, TI Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

Comments: Mercury by CVAA if performed 
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LOC #: 32030A4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
PBIICB/CCB QUALIFIED SAMPLES 

METHOD" Trace metals (EPA SW 864 Method 6010C/6020Al7471 B) Soil preparation factor applied" 100x 
Sample Concentration units unless otherwise noted: mQ/kQ Associated Samples: 

I;l~·f>.~;:i~ <,Y·', /2f!;j;~\f)lk~ . ;,l:::II'\lts'kk:i.~ .") "i' .' ':II~~/;V{ >11 '~'?:Y .:.:",1k<i. 

Analyte Maximum Maximum Maximum Action 1 2 3 4 5 
:B' Level 

Imn/Knt 1",,11 \ 1",,/1 \ 1",,,/1.-,,\ 

AI 923 461.5 

As 5.2 2.6 1.33 

Ba 0.76 0.38 

Ca 7.837 1110 555 

Mg 638 319 

Mn 1.6 0.8 

Ti 4.2 2.1 

Zn 0.461 2.305 

Sn 1.455 7.275 3.09 3.08 3.13 3.31 3.34 

6 

3.24 

Page:--.Lofl 
Reviewer:~ 

2nd Reviewer'~ 
All (Rp.,,,,,,n· B) 

~,'Z.yywt~~)l:;;~":;t:'~~:~;~r;;. .;%J::.;.:;!JW~ 

Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated ICB, CCB or PB concentration are listed above with the identifications from the Validation Completeness Worksheet. 
These sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 
Note: a - The listed analyte concentration is the highest ICB, CCB, or PB detected in the analysis of each element. 
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LOC #:_~32=0=3=OA--,-4,----- VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010C/6020Al7471 B) 

Blank units: mg/L Associated sample units:--,-m!..!;g::tC/-,-,kg~ __ 
Sampling date' 05/22/14 Soil factor applied 100 
Field blank type: (circle one) Field Blank / Rinsate / Other: EB Associated Samples: 

Analyte Blank 10 Sample Identification 

I~ EB3-052214 Action Limit 1 2 
(mg/kg) 

Ca 0.150 75 

Mn 0.00090 0.45 

Zr 0.0108 5.4 4.00 3.99 

Sr 0.00046 0.23 

All (Reason: F) 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

32030A4EB.wpd 
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LDC #:_-=32=..=0=3=OA....:...4,--- VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010C/6020N7471 B) 

Blank units: m9/L Associated sample units:..:..m;.;..9=I.:.,:.k=9 __ _ 
Sampling date" 05/21/14 Soil factor applied 100 
Field blank tvpe (circle one) Field Blank I Rinsate I Other: FB Associated Samples: All (Rt::as0r F) 

Analyte Blank 10 Sample Identification 

I~:A~\<:':,'\"\ 
FB-052114 Action Limit 1 2 6 

(mg/kg) 

Zr 0.0110 5.5 4.00 3.99 5.45 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

32030A4EB.wpd 

Page:~of~ 
Reviewer: 'JO 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 



LDC #: 32030A4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

METHOD: Trace metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010C/6020N7471 B) 

lease see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
N N/A Was a matrix spike analyzed for each matrix in this SDG? 

Page:_\_of~ 
Reviewer: :s '0 

2nd Reviewer: C?2-:-

Y @N/A Were matrix spike percent recoveries (%R) within the control limits of 75-125? If the sample concentration exceeded the spike concentration by a factor 
of 4 or more, no action was taken. & N N/A Were all duplicate sample relative percent differences (RPD) ~ 20% for samples? 

~ELIVONLY: 
N/A Were recalculated results acceptable? See Level IV Recalculation Worksheet for recalculations. 

MS MSD 
tI. M~/M~n In M"tr;Y An"lvt" O'c. OfnR""nv","" RPn II ;".,a.,\ <:"".,"1",., n""Hf;,.."Hnn., 

7/8 S Sb 41 34 All J/UJ/A (Reason: Q) 

Cd 74 All J/UJ/A (Reason: Q) 

Pb 72 All J/UJ/A (Reason: Q) 

K 126 164 All JdetiA (Reason: Q) 

Ca 81 All J/UJ/A (Reason: 0) 
f:-

Comments: AI. Ca, Fe, Mg, Sr, Ti > 4X 
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LOC #:_----=3=2=-=.0=30=A....:...4'--_ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Duplicate Analysis 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 601CO/6020Al7471 B) 
lease see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

N N/A Was a duplicate sample analyzed for each matrix in this SOG? 

Page:_\_ofl 

Reviewer: "'5 <;) 
2nd Reviewer: C?'L. 

--'-I:~'-!!..!./A-,- Were all duplicate sample relative percent differences (RPO) ~ 20% for water samples and ~ 20% for soil samples? If no, see qualifications below. A control 
limit of :t,RL. (:t,2X RL. for soil) was used for sample values that were <5X the RL., including the case when only one of the duplicate sample values was 
<5X RL .. If field blanks were used for laboratory duplicates, note in the Overall Assessment. 

(1VEL IV ONLY: 
N N/A Were recalculated results acceptable? See Level IV Recalculation Worksheet for recalculations. 

# Date Duplicate ID Matrix Analyte RPD (~20%) Difference (Limits) Associated Samples Qualifications 

9 S Ca 77 All J/UJ/A (Reason:E) 
Co 24 All J/UJ/A (Reason:E) 
Mn 30 All J/UJ/A (Reason:E) 

DUPwpd 



LOC #: __ --=3=2.;:..c03=:O"-A:....:..4_ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
ICP Serial Dilution 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010C/6020Al7471 B) 

rl-ase see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
y. N N/A If analyte concentrations were> 50X the MOL (ICP) ,or >1 OOX the MOL (ICP/MS), was a serial dilution analyzed? 

-Y IKDN/A Were ICP serial dilution percent differences (%0) ~10%? 
Ym~/A Is there evidence of negative interference? If yes, professional judgement will be used to qualify the data. 
~LIVONLY: 

. N N/A Were recalculated results acceptable? See Level IV Recalculation Worksheet for recalculations. 

#. nih,t",rI ~"mnl .. In M"triy An"lvh> O/nn (I imitc::\ J\~~n";"+OM ~"mnl .. c:: 

5 S Ni 13 All 

Page:_'_of_'_ 

Reviewer: '$"lO 
2nd Reviewer: C, 

""""""" 

nil,,"" 
J/UJ/A (Reason: A) 

Comments: ______________________________________________________ _ 

SerDil.wpd 



LDC#:,_-=3=20=3=OA!..!.4..!...- VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Duplicates 

METHOD: Metals (E;PA Method 601 OC/6020AJ7471 8) 

~ NA Were field duplicate pairs identified in this SDG? 
NA Were target analytes detected in the field duplicate pairs? 

Concentration (m~/K~) 

Analyte 4 5 

Aluminum 27300 29100 

Arsenic 2.99 2.92 

Barium 112 123 

Beryllium 0.873 1.00Y 

Boron 12.9 12.6 

Calcium 46300 18000 

Chromium 33.0 35.4 

Cobalt 7.31 7.01 

Copper 17.6 19.1 

Iron 29300 31900 

Lead 11.3 13.1 

Lithium 24.5 26.2 

Magnesium 6420 7090 

Manganese 260 261 

Mercury 0.0125 0.0127 

Nickel 15.5 17.1 

Phosphorus 239 240 

Potassium 2600 2740 

Tin 3.31 3.34 

page:~Of'2-
Reviewer: -s=o 

2nd Reviewer: (]'V" 

RPD Parent Only 
(,;50) 

6 

2 

9 

~ ~!:FJ;c,. 
''"I 

2 

88 :;-~{A 
-&AHlA 

7 

4 

8 

8 

15 

7 

10 

0 

2 

10 

0 

5 

1 

~ 



LDC#:._--=3=20=3=OA'-!.4~ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET Page:2::0f Z. 
Field Duplicates Reviewer: :-sU-

METHOD: Metals (EPA Method 6010C/6020N7471 B) 

~ 
~ 

Titanium 

Strontium 

Silver 

Sodium 

Thallium 

Vanadium 

Zinc 

Zirconium 

Were field duplicate pairs identified in this SDG? 
Were target analytes detected in the field duplicate pairs? 

Concentration (mg/Kg) 

Analyte 4 5 

1020 1020 

53.9 47.7 

0.0509 0.0496 

154 163 

0.322 ~ 
o. "31 j." 

57.9 61.7 

58.8 64.4 

5.60 6.04 

2nd Reviewer: . ~ 

RPD Parent Only 
(,;50) 

0 

12 

3 

6 

~ <;-vI--
Z. 

6 

9 

8 

\\LDCFILESERVER\Valldallon\FIELD 
DUPLICATES\FD jnorganic\32030A4. wpd 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Level IV Recalculation Worksheet 

bOlOc.,./bO-WA 171{1 I g 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 MethocJ..601eJ/6S20l7880) 

Page:_' of_'_ 

Reviewer: ::),SJ 
2nd Reviewer: OZ 

Percent recoveries (%R) for an ICP interference check sample, a laboratory control sample and a matrix spike sample were recalculated using the following formula: 

%R = Found x 100 
True 

Where, Found = Concentration of each analyte measured in the analysis of the sample. For the matrix spike calculation, 
Found = SSR (spiked sample result) - SR (sample result). 

True = Concentration of each analyte in the source. 

A sample and duplicate relative percent difference (RPD) was recalculated using the following formula: 

RPD = 15-01 x 100 
(S+D)/2 

Where, S = Original sample concentration 
o = Duplicate sample concentration 

An ICP serial dilution percent difference (%D) was recalculated using the following formula: 

%0 = II-SDRI x 100 
I 

Sample 10 

-::t.L.S 
(&-'"!:>~) 

L-C<:'" 
L~-~) 
t-"-e., 

( <"\:'0") 

\)..A.~ 

(~'_'S "'-, 
<;"e>.r 

c...~,_,\,,\ 

Where, I = Initial Sample Result (mg/L) 
SDR = Serial Dilution Result (mg/L) (Instrument Reading x 5) 

Found I S II True I D I SDR (units) 
Type of Analysis Element (units) 

ICP interference check Co 1..\ U. CIt ;'3,b ~I \.. <::;;::OD~\(". 

Laboratory control sample 
~" '2o'$,~v-:>\ L- 'ZoO ,po-=- \""":::.( L 

Matrix spike (SSR-SR) 

Lv... -z.. 'So _'-\ 0 \~ ~ ~ 2 ~ .~cP18 """5.11::S 
Duplicate L .... 2~ .'1!;~\\,:,~\~ "3.0 .b'1...,S ~\ ~ 

ICP serial dilution ~\ 2 (.,l.\ ,~I..\"'\ f'\'\. ~~ ZS\,~%"Z·~"'~I~ 

I Becalcillated I 
I %RI RPD/%D I 

Dq~ok~ 

lou.. °te> 'e-. 

\Ol..\"~~ 

~o/c '¥-~ 

~CO>/_\) 

1:>. 

Acceptable 
%RI RPDI%D (YIN) 

&C;9\C(Qe... "\ 
t o~ 9fc:. '2-. ~ 

\O~O{c::>~ 
~ 

~'7'o~O "J 
S%P '!) 

Comments: Refer to appropriate worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

TOTCLC.4SW 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial and Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

bOZ<>A, 
bOI.cC-(Is~~g 1 ('-\'\'\~ 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6Q.:10'602017000) 

An initial and continuing calibration verification percent recovery (%R) was recalculated for each type of analysis using the following formula: 

%R = Found x 100 
True 

Standard 10 

~c....J 
~~\~ 

:tL-v 
Co~-OL,... 

'::t.'-v 
0&"·'1·:z.. 

e..c.....-.> 
'\ ,.1..-'1..--

,-",v 
to '..-'-~ . .'Z ...... 

L'"-v 
%'~~ -z::, 

Where, Found = concentration (in ug/L) of each analyte measured in the analysis of the ICV or CCV solution 
True = concentration (in ug/L) of each analyte in the ICV or CCV source 

I Becalcillated 

Type of Analysis Element Found (ug/L) True (ug/L) I %R 

ICP (Initial calibration) ,\,\0 S~l ,O?S fcoo .0 <1'l-'6% 
ICP/MS (Initial calibration) Se- £'2_\\ So.D \O~(~¢(-o 

CVM (Initial calibration) 
~ .?.~ '-\~ "'2:S ~\ ,\o°fo 

ICP (Continuing calibration) '\'A", SIQSl ~oo.o '02 _ \ O/'o 

ICP/MS (Continuing calibration) ~"'\ Zto .02- 2'S' t 0'-\, \ 0/0 
CVM (Continuing calibration) \A-5 ,-"'D~C\ \ ~b \Obe>(e:;> 
GFM (Initial calibration) 

GFM (Continuing calibation) 

II 
Be[!od:ed 

%R 

q,~~;) 

\O~,~Yo 

,\, __ bC:>/o 

\0""2...\ o,{, 

\O~.\ O{() 

\Ob 0/0 

Page:...1-0f \ 

Reviewer: :::s V 
2nd Reviewer: q: 

I Acceptable 
(YIN) 

~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 

v\ 
~ 

Comments: Refer to Calibration Verification findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the 
recalculated results. 

CALCLC.4SW 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

~O(oc..t.o7..01>-.11l\"\ \'6 
METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method eg~0f602017000) 

page:_\_of~ 
Reviewer: -;>-() 

2nd reviewer: O"L-:: 

ease see qualifications below for all questions answered "N", Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A", 
Y N N/A Have results been reported and calculated correctly? 

N N/A Are results within the calibrated range of the instruments and within the linear range of the ICP? 
Y @N/A Are all detection limits below the CRDL? 

Detected analyte results for ____ 'J~(::::.,_. :J-L..... __________ were recalculated and verified using the following 
equation: 

Concentration = 

RD 
FV 

= 

(fuD~:;' %~I.<\) 7. ""I,J. "Is. g Rec"""tloo: ~ ~ I.. 
~. '- ,o.~OO~b""""~) (100 _\ ') Raw data concentration ~Q-:::. .O.l4.ov"''''~'''' 'J ~ 

In. Vol. = 
Dil 

# 

Final volume (ml) ~-.}~ \.e.o -' ( 
Initialvolume(ml)orweight(G)~v>\]J. ;..,~o~ \. \.0\ ~ ') 
Dilution factor \> ~ \ ':. \ 

Reported 
Concentration 

Sample ID Analyte ('I'I\~~ 

\ \I -
\.\v-\ 

2- 2"'- ~ \.L. 

:b '\L ~930 

~ \0",- \SL\ 
S \"\ O .. ~'--
~ t:.-.-v.. )I,.L\ 

;;: 3q .bt..t<7S~k:J 
ct s...~ 0)(., 

Calculated 
Concentration Acceptable 

_( ~11c;.;) (YIN) 
...... 

~ '-\ ,. ~ 
~L'2. ""\ 
543D ~ 
~. '-') 

O.S2.. ") 
,\'\.1 '1 -

Note: ___________________________________________ _ 

RFr.AI ~4SW 



LDC Report# 32030A7 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 

Project/Site Name: 

Collection Date: 

LDC Report Date: 

Matrix: 

Parameters: 

Validation Level: 

Laboratory: 

Data Validation Report 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

May 19, 2014 

July 10, 2014 

SoillWater 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 

Level IV 

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH1S5 

Sample Identification 

SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0 
SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0 
SL-54S-SAS-TR-10.0 
TB2-051914 
SL-54S-SAS-TR-5. OMS 
SL-54S-SAS-TR-5. OMSD 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5. 0 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\TRENCH\32030A7 _CD4.DOC 1 



I ntrod uction 

This data review covers 6 soil samples and one water sample listed on the cover sheet 
including dilutions and reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 
Method 80158 for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\TRENCH\32030A7 _CD4.DOC 2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration of compounds was performed as required by the method. 

The percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) of calibration factors for all 
compounds were less than or equal to 20.0%. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at required frequencies. The percent differences 
(%0) of amounts in continuing standard mixtures were within the 20.0% QC limits. 

The percent differences (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 20.0% for all compounds. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No total petroleum 
hydrocarbons as gasoline contaminants were found in the method blanks. 

Sample TB2-051914 was identified as a trip blank. No total petroleum hydrocarbons as 
gasoline contaminants were found. 

Sample EB3-052214 (from SOG PH195) was identified as an equipment blank. No total 
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline contaminants were found. 

Sample FB-052114 (from SOG PH191) was identified as a field blank. No total 
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline contaminants were found. 

V. Surrogate Recovery 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSO) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPO) 
were within QC limits. 

V:\LOG IN\CDM\SS FL \TRENCH\32030A7 _ CD4. DOC 3 



VII. Laboratory Control Samples 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

VIII. Target Compound Identification 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

IX. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SDG PH185 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 

X. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XI. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XII. Field Duplicates 

Samples SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O and SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O were identified as field 
duplicates. No total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline were detected in any of the 
samples. 

V;\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\TRENCH\32030A7 _CD4.DOC 4 



Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline - Data Qualification Summary - SDG 
PH185 

I SOG I Sam~le I Com~ound I Flag I A orP I Reason (Code} I 
PH185 SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 All compounds reported J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 

SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 below the RL. (Z) 
SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 
TB2-051914 
SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification 
Summary - SDG PH185 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline - Field Blank Data Qualification 
Summary - SDG PH185 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLITRENCHI32030A7 _CD4.DOC 5 



LOC #:._-"=-'I3l2f=0=3::!!..OA-'-'-7 __ ---=:V~ALlDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
SOG #: PH185 Level IV 
Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: GC TPH as Gasoline (EPA SW 846 Method 80158) 

oate:..lbJ.l" 
Page:LoCt_ 

Reviewer: 61\ 
2nd Reviewer: 91/\ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatio[] A[ea 

I. Technical holding times 

II Initial calibration 

III. Calibration verification/ICV 

IV. Blanks 

V Surrogate recovery 

VI. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates 

VII. Laboratory control samples 

VIII. Target compound identification 

IX, Compound quantitation/RULOQ/LODs 

X. System Performance 

XI. Overall assessment of data 

XIl. Field duplicates 

XIII. Field blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: 5 ()' \ }- w "-~ 
1 SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0 11 
~ 

2 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 12 
.-
3 SL-548-SA8-TR-1 0.0 13 

-
4 ~ TB2-051914 14 

5 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MS 15 

6 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MSD 16 

- 1t-(,y SI- -8't8- SA'i?-T1(: 7 17 

8 :5 .() 18 

9 19 

10 20 

I I Comme[]ts I 
r.t- Sampling dates: 51t~h"+ 
n. ~<;.O L '2.J) '2 
J.r. \ W ( CGl/~ )~~ 
A-

t+-
A-
P, L l-j /D 

P-
jq-

A-
A-
JJO fo -:- :z. t1- ~ 

,(.)10 tK -=- Lf t::t'= t'Ks - OtS 2.. 2. 14 C.s 1>6 u. .p J.J I~ ~ 
ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

;. fB-~ 0 
D = Duplicate 

~2.1 ) C SP, ~ 1'& 

TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

- () l1<-V« 31 , 
I-

~ Ll,-Vr-32 , 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: ________________________________________ _ 

32030A 7W. wpd 



LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Method' GC PLC 

Was a linear fit used for evaluation? If yes, were all percent relative standard 
<20%? 

Was a curve fit used for evaluation? If Yes, what was the acceptance criteria 

L4 summary.wpd version 1.0 

Page:_'_of_2_ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: Yv\. 



LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST Page:~of_2_ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: <;tv\. 

were detected in the field blanks. 

L4 summary.wpd version 1.0 



LDC#: 32030A7 

METHOD: GC ----,-X-O...-_ HPLC __ _ 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page _1_ of _1_ 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The calibration factors (CF), average CF, and relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for compounds identified below using the following calculations: 

CF = AlC 
average CF = sum of the CF/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date 

1 ICAl 9/27/2013 

11379F 

J&W DB-MTB 

Where: 

Reported Recalculated 

CF CF 

Compound (550 std) (550 std) 

GRO 53902 53902 

A = Area of compound 

C = Concentration of compound 

S = Standard deviation of calibration factors 

X = Mean of calibration factors 

Reported Recalculated Reported 

Average CF Average CF %RSD 

(Initial) (Initial) 

55635 55635 4 

Recalculated 

%RSD 

4 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 32030A7 

METHOD: GC ~X-'-_ HPLC __ _ 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page _1_ of _1_ 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: h. 

The calibration factors (CF), average CF, and relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for compounds identified below using the following calculations: 

CF = AlC 

average CF = sum of the CF/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date 

1 ICAl 10/8/2013 

16394F 

Restek VRX 

Where: 

Reported Recalculated 

CF CF 

Compound (550 std) (550 std) 

GRO 28604 28604 

A = Area of compound 

C = Concentration of compound 

S = Standard deviation of calibration factors 

X = Mean of calibration factors 

Reported Recalculated Reported 

Average CF Average CF %RSD 

(Initial) (Initial) 

28046 28046 6 

Recalculated 

%RSD 

6 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 32030A7 

METHOO: GC __ HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 

Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: , of ---+,-_-..!.... 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: ~ ..... 
-4"*"""",.4T-C -

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Calibration Factors (CF) and the continuing calibration percent difference (%0) values 

were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

Percent difference (%0) = 100 * (N - C)/N Where: N = Initial Calibration Factor or Nominal Amount 

C = Calibration Factor from Continuing Calibration Standard or Calculated Amount 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration CCVConc/CF Conc/CF Conc/CF %0 %0 

# Standard 10 Date Compound 

1 SGCKXWQ 5/21/2014 GRO 220.04 218.86 218.86 1 1 

16:23 

2 WGCCXXU 5/27/2014 GRO 1100.20 1060.10 1060.10 4 4 

10:10 

I 
3 

I I I I I I I I I 
Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



METHOD: ~ GC _ HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Results Verification 

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogates were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery: SF/SS * 100 Where: SF = Surrogate Found 

Sample 10: 1 
SS = Surrogate Spiked 

Surrogate Surrogate 
Surroqate ColumnlDetector Spiked Found 

I I I I I 
T '("1-t \ \I\. 0 Y1> -h t \1\ ~D F D6-hI\.Q + 2./. 2- ~ () -:r/?,') 

Sample 10· 

Surrogate Surrogate 
Surroqate Column/Detector Spiked Found 

I I I I I 

Sample 10" 

Surrogate Surrogate 
Surrogate Column/Detector Spiked Found 

I I I I I 

SURRCALCNew,wpd 

Percent Percent 
Recovery Recovery 

Reported I Recalculated 

C?S- rr:s-

Percent Percent 
Recovery Recovery 

Reeorted I Recalculated 

Percent Percent 
Recovery Recovery 

Reported I Recalculated 

I 

I 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Reviewer:_...::B::.!.R->--__ 
2nd reviewer: »tA... 

Percent 
Difference 

I 
0 

Percent 
Difference 

I 

Percent I Difference 

I I 



LDC #: 3 ~o }.Pr-;r VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates Results Verification 

page:_lof_1 

Reviewer: 6 n 
2nd Reviewer: Me 

METHOD: 1::,. GC _HPLC 
The percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) of the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were recalculated for the compounds identified below 
using the following calculation: 

%Recovery = 100 * (SSC - SC)/SA Where 

RPD =(({SSCMS - SSCMSD} * 2) / (SSCMS + SSCMSD))*100 

MS/MSD samPles: ___ -::7:I-J!c-c,,¥-______ _ 

Spike Sample 
Added 

(~li6J Compol.nd ( ~.¥t.J ) 

1_;;d;,;,;>{111':1 
v 

aSD ~_ tJ MS 

Gasoline (8015) 9 O{ 4··11) I) 

Diesel (8015) 

Benzene (8021 B) 

Methane (RSK-175) 

2,4-D (8151) 

Dinoseb (8151 ) 

Naphthalene (8310) 

Anthracene (8310) 

HMX (8330) 

2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene (8330) 

SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SC = Sample concentration 

SA = Spike added 

Spike Sample Matrix spike 

vv. '''''(''ii~on 
( I'Vl)l ) Percent ... 

C/ U
MSD ... MS Recalc. 

j-,2Jo g <j £., ~ g1J 

MS = Matrix spike 
MSD = Matrix spike duplicate 

Matrix Spike Duplicate MS/MSD 

Percent ~~"v ,~, RPD 

.... n 
,,"C,",V'LCU Recalc. ",C,",V'LCU Recalc. 

R+- 'i/;;- /I: JS-

.. 
Comments: Refer to MatriX Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% 
of the recalculated results. 

MSDCLCNew.wpd 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET Page:_1_of_1_ 

Laboratory Control Sample/laboratory Control Sample Duplicates Results Verification Reviewer: BR 

METHOD: 1::..- GC _HPLC 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) of the laboratory control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate were recalculated for the 
compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

%Recovery = 100 * (SSC - SC)/SA Where SSC = Spiked sample concentration SC = Sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

RPD =«{SSCLCS - SSCLCSD} * 2) I (SSCLCS + SSCLCSD»*100 LCS = Laboratory Control Sample LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample duplicate 

LCS/LCSD samples: ____ L-=-....::G __ S=-k1-~ _____ _ 

I I 
Spike Spike Sample I LCS II LCSD II LCS/LCSD 
Added Concentration 

! II II Compound ( ~Ik.d) (~\~ Percent Recovery Percent Recovery RPD 

!j;.j;i }:: b~::~tf~~~~~,~. A,;:" , .' -;;;',;\;411 U () LCSD '1 fCSD I I II I II I \t,:{.:~j;·>, , . " --! LCS LCS Reported Recalc. Reported Recalc . Reported Recalc. 

Gasoline (8015) 1\ - e.)() - ?{D ~ - - - -
Diesel (8015) 

Benzene (80218) 

Methane (RSK-175) 

2,4-D (8151) 

Dinoseb (8151) 

Naphthalene (8310) 

Anthracene (8310) 

HMX (8330) 

2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene (8330) 

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported 
results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

LCSCLCNew.wpd 
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METHOD: -i..GC_HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

Page: _1_of_1_ 

Reviewer: ----'S=R'-'--__ 
2nd Reviewer: 9V\. 

{j N N/A 
~ 

Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 
Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds within 10% of the reported results? 

Concentration= (A)(Fv)(Df) 

(RF)(Vs or Ws)(%S/100) 

A= Area or height of the compound to be measured 
Fv= Final Volume of extract 
Df= Dilution Factor 

RF= Average response factor of the compound 
In the initial calibration 

Vs= Initial volume of the sample 
Ws= Initial weight of the sample 
o/cS P S 'd 0 = ercent oli 

# Sample ID 

Example: 

Sample ID. P-/l Compound Name _-.!N:.-.::::LO=-________ _ 

1t-5 M > ~.y 

Concentration = (2...2. 52.1 0:50 - 2...¥'5t ~2,) ( 5) C LA" )" 
( ~5~'s5 )( ~.6~)C~) ( ~ ~gL~) 

-- ~ 5 1 '? 'fCffl r( ry'~ 
Reported Recalculated Results 

Compound Concentrations Concentrations Qualifications 
( ) ( ) 

Comments: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _ 

SAMPCALCnew. wpd 



LDC Report# 32030A8 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Collection Date: 

LDC Report Date: 

May 19, 2014 

July 18, 2014 

Matrix: Soil 

Parameters: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables 

Validation Level: Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH185 

Sample Identification 

SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5 
S L -534-SA8-TR-5. 0 
S L -548-SA8-TR-O. 5 
S L -848-SA8-TR-5. 0 
S L -548-SA8-TR-5. 0 
SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 
SL-534-SA8-TR-0.5(SGCU) 
SL-534-SA8-TR-5.0(SGCU) 
SL-548-SA8-TR-0.5(SGCU) 
SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0(SGCU) 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0(SGCU) 
SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0(SGCU) 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MS 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MSD 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MS(SGCU) 
SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 MSD(SGCU) 

Samples appended with SGCU underwent Silica Gel cleanup 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLITRENCHI32030A8_CD4.DOC 1 



Introduction 

This data review covers 16 soil samples listed on the cover sheet including dilutions and 
reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 Method 80158 for Total 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Extractables. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

V:\LOGIN\CDM\SSFL\TRENCH\32030A8_CD4.DOC 2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration was performed as required by the method. 

The percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) of calibration factors for compounds 
were less than or equal to 20.0%. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at required frequencies. 

The percent differences (%0) were less than or equal to 20.0% for all compounds. 

The percent differences (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 20.0% for all compounds. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No total petroleum 
hydrocarbons as extractable contaminants were found in the method blanks. 

Sample EB3-052214 (from SOG PH195) was identified as an equipment blank. No total 
petroleum hydrocarbons as extractable contaminants were found. 

Sample FB-052114 (from SOG PH191) was identified as a field blank. No total 
petroleum hydrocarbons as extractable contaminants were found. 

V. Surrogate Recovery 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (%R) were within QC limits with the following exceptions: 

Sample Column Surroaate %R (Limits) Comoound Flag 

Sl-54B-SAB-TR-O.5(SGCU) ZB-5 Ortho-Terphenyl 61 (66-123) All TCl compounds J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Sl-B4B-SAB-TR-5.0(SGCU) ZB-5 Ortho-Terphenyl 52 (66-123) All Tel compounds J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLITRENCHI32030A8_CD4.DOC 3 
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Sample Column Surrogate %R (Limits) Compound Flag 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0(SGCU) Z8-5 Ortho-Terphenyl 64 (66-123) All TCL compounds J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-1 O.O(SGCU) Z8-5 Ortho-Terphenyl 51 (66-123) All TCL compounds J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates/Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each 
matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) 
were within QC limits with the following exceptions: 

Spike 10 MS(%R) MSO(%R) RPO 

AorP 

A 

A 

(Associated Samples) Compound (Limits) (Limits) (Limits) Flag AorP 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0MS/MSD Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (C30-C40) - - 42 (S20) J (all detects) 
(SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0) 

VII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits with the following exceptions: 

Associated 

A 

LCS ID Compound %R (Limits) Samples Flag A orP 

LCS 16141 Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (C12-C14) 117 (76-115) SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5 J (all detects) P 
SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0 
SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5.0 
SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0 
SL-54S-SAS-TR-10.0 

LCS 17141 Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (CS-C11) 57 (60-115) SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5(SGCU) J (all detects) P 
Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (C12-C14) 71 (76-115) SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0(SGCU) UJ (all non-detects) 
Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (C15-C20) 74 (7S-127) SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5(SGCU) 
Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (C21-C30) 73 (77-127) SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5.0(SGCU) 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0(SGCU) 
SL-54S-SAS-TR-1 O.O(SGCU) 

VIII. Target Compound Identification 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

IX. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLITRENCHI32030A8_CD4.DOC 4 



All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

I Sam~le I Finding I Flag I AorP I 
All samples in SOG PH185 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 

X. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XI. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XII. Field Duplicates 

Samples SL-B4B-SAB-TR-S.O and SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.O and samples SL-B4B-SAB-TR­
S.O(SGCU) and SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.O(SGCU) were identified as field duplicates. No total 
petroleum hydrocarbons as extractables were detected in any of the samples with the 
following exceptions: 

Concentration (ug/Kg) 

RPO 
Compound SL·848·SA8· TR·5.0 SL·548·SA8· TR·5.0 (Limits) Flag A or P 

Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (C21·C30) 2.9 5.8U 200 (S50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non·detects) 

Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (C30·C40) 15 12U 200 (S50) J (all detects) A 
UJ (all non·detects) 
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SOG 

PH1B5 

PH1B5 

PH1B5 

PH1B5 

PH1B5 

PH1B5 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables - Data Qualification Summary -
SDG PH185 

Sample Compound Flag AorP R r,... 

Sl-54B-SAB-TR-0.5(SGCU) All TCl compounds J (all detects) A Surrogate recovery (%R) 
Sl-B4B-SAB-TR-5.0(SGCU) UJ (all non-detects) (S) 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-5.0(SGCU) 
Sl-54B-SAB-TR-10.0(SGCU) 

Sl-54B-SAB-TR-5.0 Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (C30-C40) J (all detects) A Matrix spike/Matrix spike 
duplicate (RPO) (Q) 

SL-534-SAB-TR-0.5 Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (C12-C14) J (all detects) P Laboratory control 
SL-534-SAB-TR-5.0 samples (%R) (L) 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-0.5 
SL-B4B-SAB-TR-5.0 
Sl-54B-SAB-TR-5.0 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-10.0 

SL-534-SAB-TR-0.5(SGCU) Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (CB-C11) J (all detects) P Laboratory control 
SL-534-SAB-TR-5.0(SGCU) Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (C12-C14) UJ (all non-detects) samples (%R) (l) 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-0.5(SGCU) Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (C15-C20) 
SL-B4B-SAB-TR-5.0(SGCU) Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (C21-C30) 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-5.0(SGCU) 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-1 O.O(SGCU) 

SL-534-SAB-TR-0.5 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 
SL-534-SAB-TR-5.0 (Z) 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-0.5 
SL-B4B-SAB-TR-5.0 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-5.0 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-10.0 
SL-534-SAB-TR-0.5(SGCU) 
SL-534-SAB-TR-5.0(SGCU) 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-0.5(SGCU) 
SL-B4B-SAB-TR-5.0(SGCU) 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-5.0(SGCU) 
SL-54B-SAB-TR-1 O.O(SGCU) 

Sl-B4B-SAB-TR-5. 0 Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (C21-C30) J (all detects) A Field duplicates (RPD) 
Sl-54B-SAB-TR-5. 0 Extractable fuel hydrocarbons (C30-C40) UJ (all non-detects) (FD) 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables - Laboratory Blank Data 
Qualification Summary - SDG PH185 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables - Field Blank Data Qualification 
Summary - SDG PH185 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 
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LDC #: 32030A8 

SDG #: PH185 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: GC TPH as Extractables (EPA SW 846 Method 80158) 

Date:W<-t 
Page:_' of I 

Reviewer: KIf" 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidation A[ea I I Comments 

I. Technical holding times A- Sampling dates: ~ Il q 11"-1 
r 1(.5: d) ~2...() ({ 

, 
II Initial calibration 

III. Calibration verification/ICV »- t fA..) I c..cv~2..Q) 
IV. Blanks 14. 
V Surrogate recovery 0J 

VI. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates StJ 
VII. Laboratory control samples ~W Lw 
VIII. Target compound identification A-
IX. Compound quantitation/RULOQ/LODs IT 
X. System Performance A-
XI. Overall assessment of data A-
XIl. Field duplicates 0J 'PO =- Lft~ \0 + II q 
XIII. Field blanks All{) ~:: Q'3- OS'2.2 , 't CSDb ~ PftlJ'~) 

1=6 = F!5 - d~2...(\<f C S DG p- ,/1IQ () 
Note: A = Acceptable 

N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

NO = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

Validated Samples:" Indicates sample underwent Level IV validation 
(() ; , 

1" -
1 SL-S34-SAB-TR-O.S S; 11 ,sL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.O(SGCU) 21 
t 
2 SL-S34-SAB-TR-S.O 12 z oSL-S4B-SAB-TR-10.0(SGCU) 22 
+-
3 SL -S4B-SAB-TR-O.S 13 SL -S4B-SAB-TR-S. OMS 23 
.~ 

4 SL-B4B-SAB-TR-S. 0 14 SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S. OMSD 24 

5 SL-54B-SAB-TR-S. 0 154! SL-S4B-SAB-TR-5.0(SGCU) MS 2S -
6 SL-54B-SAS-TR-10.0 It 16

2 
SL-54S-SAB-TR-S.0(SGCU) MSD 26 -

7 SL-534-SAB-TR-0.5(SGCU) 17 27 

B ... SL-534-SAB-TR-5.0(SGCU) 1B 2B 

-9 1 SL-S4B-SAB-TR-0.5(SGCU) 19 29 

10 .. ~L-B4B-SAB-TR-S.0(SGCU) 20 30 

Notes: Samples appended with SGCU underwent Silica Gel Cleanup 

32030ASW.wpd 

0= Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

-
31 
'-
32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

3B 

39 

40 

P fJ LI<.I {o 1 l.f- 'f 
~ FISLkJ 1-" <fl 

I 



LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST Page:_'_of_2_ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: StY\. 

Method: GC PLC 

%0 or %R 

recoveries 80-120%? 

Was this SOG? 

Was an LCS extraction batch? 

Were the LCS percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent difference (RPO) 

L4 summary.wpd version 1.0 



LDC#: VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST Page:~of_2_ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

were detected in the field blanks. 

L4 summary.wpd version 1.0 



LDC #: 32D3DIf'B 

METHOD: 1 GC _ HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINDS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Recovery 

Are surrogates required by the method? YesL or No __ . 
Ifl.ease see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
y) ~ NIA Were surrogates spiked into all samples and blanks? 
Y NIA Did all surrogate recoveries (%R) meet the QC limits? 

Sample 
~) 

Surrogate 
# 10 Column Compound %R (Limits) 

h:s.or ~5 H- C,( ( G,L 12.< ) 

( ) 

( ) 

lr-. ~-) lL 52 ( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

11 ~~-c;- u. ~~ ( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

1'2.. 1;~---C; \-Y 51 ( \V ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

I I I I I 
( ) 

I 
( ) 

( ) 

Surrogate Compound Surrogate Compound Surrogate Compound Surrogate Compound 

A Chlorobenzene (CBZ) G Octacosane M Benzo(e)Pyrene S 1-Chloro-3-N itrobenzene 

B 4-Bromofluorobenzene (BFB) H Ortho-Terphenvl N Terphenyl-D14 T 3,4-Dinitrotoluene 

C· a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene I Fluorobenzene (FBZ) 0 Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) U Tripentyltin 

D Bromochlorobenene J n-Triacontane P 1-methvlnaphthalene V Tri-n-propvltin 

E 1 4-Dichlorobutane K Hexacosane Q Dichlorophenyl Acetic Acid IDCAA) W Tributvl Phosohate 

F 1.4-Diflu IDFB) L R 4- . X Triohenvl 

SURNew.wpd 

Page:_I_' of_'_ 
Reviewer: .$O!L 

2nd Reviewer: lli 

Qualifications (Cd :..S""" 

Jll CJ}A-

'-.!./ 

I 
y Tetrachloro-m- xylene 

Z 2-Bromonaphthalene 

AA 1-Chlorooctadecane 

BB 24-DCAA 



LDC #: 3u"i () M 

METHOD: ~GC _ HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

o.ease see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 
N N/A Were a matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) analyzed for each matrix in this SDG? 

,,} N N/A Was an MS/MSD analyzed every 20 samples for each matrix or whenever a sample extraction was performed? 
VN N/A Were the MS/MSD percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) within QC limits? 

MS MSD 
# MS/MSDID Compound %R (Limits) %R (Limits) RPD (Limits) Associated Samples 

\"1 Il<..f t:::Fl+ ( C3 p- ( ) ( ) 4z.. ( .l.u ) S 
C4O} ( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

MSDNew.wpd 
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Reviewer: 1; I? 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

Qualifications 

J III ( A- ( G-. ) 



LDC#:3~)U~ 

METHOD: ~ GC _ HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

lease see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

Page:~oCL 
Reviewer: ~ ~ 

2nd Reviewer: ~_ 

Y' N/A Were a laboratory control samples (LCS) and laboratory control sample duplicate (LCSD) analyzed for each matrix in this SDG? 
Y N/A Were the LCS percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) within the QC limits? 

vel IVID Only 
Y N N/A Was an LCS analyzed every 20 samples for each matrix or whenever a sample extraction was performed? 

LCS LCSO 
I 

~·.L 
# LCS/LCSO 10 Compound %R (Limits) %R (Limits) RPO (Limits) Associated Samples Qualifications 

L G.-'<::> I ~ I Lf-'/ J8=. H- (c.(' :,...- 1\'1- ( Ti>-"~ ( ) ( ) 1- L. JA..d-L~ 
C\~J ( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( \ ( \ ( \ 

L (..(13.-1'4 \ E.'F~((~ 011" $""1-(' c)-I \S" ) ( ) ( ) 7--1'2-- j Ivt'T If 
tF\+ ((\-': -Cl'+ ')'1.\ (+r dl.~ ( ) ( ) I 

~14 (<:\5 ~ 11 ( 11? -12-:}-c..20~ ( ) ( ) \ 
~1:t.((,7J -( A';;~ -:j-':j (":J-""1-_ 1?1J- ( ) ( ) 

..v 

" ( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( \ ( ) ( ) 

+- l.J r ~ S-; (; ~ Ge\ ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

( \ ( \ ( ) 

LCSNew.wpd 



LDC#: S~o,o4~ 

HOD: 2.. GC HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Duplicates 

-I!--I-!-.!...:N!,!.!/A..!.... Were field duplicate pairs identified in this SDG? 
-\-!--,~.!...:N!,!.!/A..!.... Were target compounds detected in the field duplicate pairs? 

Concentration ( ~ / k;t-) 
Compound 

4-
V' ~ 

S 
tJ:/-\- ( c 2 1- C 3b) '<'-1 5. )) ~ 

'-

C3b - C4~) 
~ 

EJ=(+ C () 12 LA 

Concentration ( ) 
Compound 

Concentration ( ) 
Compound 

Concentration ( ) 
Compound 

FLDUP.wpd 

%RPD 
Limit-5Q 1 

cLoD 

~u 

%RPD 
Limit 

%RPD 
Limit 

%RPD 
Limit 

Page:_' of~ 
Reviewer: ¥ 1'<... 

2nd reviewer: M. 

~cation 

~arent on'!..) All Samples 

J-/u.-;r fA 7 / /l 

J /u..T/A- ) ~ ) 
/ 

Qualification 

Parent only I All Samples 

Qualification 

Parent only I All Samples 

Qualification 

Parent only I All Samples 



LDC#: 32030A8 

METHOD: GC ~X-'-_ HPLC __ _ 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page _1_ of _1_ 

Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: 2vt 

The calibration factors (CF), average CF, and relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for compounds identified below using the following calculations: 

CF = AlC 

average CF = sum of the CF/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX.) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date 

1 ICAl 5/5/2014 

CP23-19879A 

Z8-5 

Where: 

Reported Recalculated 

CF CF 

Compound (144 std) (144 std) 

C8-C40 22555 22555 

A = Area of compound 

C = Concentration of compound 

S = Standard deviation of calibration factors 

X = Mean of calibration factors 

Reported Recalculated Reported 

Average CF Average CF %RSD 

(Initial) (Initial) 

23612 23612 7% 

Recalculated 

%RSD 

7% 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 32030A8 

METHOD: GC --,-X-,--_ HPLC __ _ 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page _1_ of _1_ 

Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: fu. 

The calibration factors (CF), average CF, and relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for compounds identified below using the following calculations: 

CF = AlC 
average CF = sum of the CF/number of standards 
%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date 

1 ICAl 5/5/2014 

CP23-19879B 

Where: 

Reported Recalculated 

CF CF 

Compound (144 std) (144 std) 

C8-C40 24233 24233 

A = Area of compound 
C = Concentration of compound 

S = Standard deviation of calibration factors 

X = Mean of calibration factors 

Reported Recalculated Reported 

Average CF Average CF %RSD 

(Initial) (Initial) 

24315 24315 11% 

Recalculated 

%RSD 

11% 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 32030A8 

METHOO: GC __ HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: \ of -....!....---
Reviewer: BR -----

2nd Reviewer: _
JL
Y'1.---.:>. __ 

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Calibration Factors (CF) and the continuing calibration percent difference (%0) values 

were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

Percent difference (%0) = 100 * (N - C)/N Where: N = Initial Calibration Factor or Nominal Amount 

C = Calibration Factor from Continuing Calibration Standard or Calculated Amount 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration CCVConc/CF Conc/CF Conc/CF %0 %0 

# Standard 10 Date Compound 

1 TPH_3RW 5/23/2014 C8-C40 288.01 272.59 272.59 5 5 

16:39 

2 TPH_3SA 5/23/2014 C8-C40 288.01 278.01 278.01 3 3 

16:39 

I 
3 

I I I I I I I I I 
Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 3~~o~ 

METHOD: ~GC HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Results Verification 

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogates were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery: SF/SS * 100 

Sample 10' 

Surrogate 

U, to Vb ~ Gv1'7 A'~,. 
Ov+-h-ok("I,,),~ , 

v 

Sample ID' 1-
II Surrogate 

I I 
rl bv?,\. 11 

l)y~ kArY''''~"" I 
V 

Sample ID' 

Surrogate 

I I 

SURRCALCNew,wpd 

Where: SF = Surrogate Found 
SS = Surrogate Spiked 

~etector 
Surrogate 

Spiked 

cB-S ;2.. • CD 

j, J-, 

Surrogate 
Column/Detector Spiked 

I I 
c5~ :2.- cru 

1- j; 

Surrogate 
ColumnlDetector Spiked 

I I 

Surrogate 
Found 

I. 9{[ ICJII 

.2.. 0 4OJc..f" 

Surrogate 
Found 

I 
I . '3'-1 (S()~ 
, . sn l...1c..tCf 

Surrogate 
Found 

I 

Percent Percent 
Recovery Recovery 

Reported Recalculated 

31 If 
t,cJ '2 /cS L-

Percent Percent 
Recovery Recovery 

Ree°rted I Recalculated 

fa:}. ~'+-
k r~ 

Percent Percent 
Recovery Recovery 

Reported I Recalculated 

I 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Reviewer:_-=B:..:...R-'--__ 
2nd reviewer: ~ 

Percent 
Difference 

d 

0 

Percent 
Difference 

I 
?\ 
0 

Percent 
Difference 

I I 



LDC #: 72.b? i) kfI VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET Page:_1_of_1_ 

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates Results Verification Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: Yv\ 

METHOD: :i.. GC _HPLC 
The percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) of the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were recalculated for the compounds identified below 
using the following calculation: 

%Recovery = 100 * (SSC - SC)/SA Where 

RPD =(({SSCMS - SSCMSD} * 2) I (SSCMS + SSCMSD»*100 

MS/MSD samPles: __ --'--"Ji'-+}.L1'-f+--______ _ 

I I 
Spike Sample 
Added (~I~ Compound ( ~ 1",,/) 

I,' ;~f:1:~~r~~~d~(1~i~~:: ';, .··',~1~0~t}11';;~,~~1 MS (/ ~SD 
v V ---

Gasoline. (8015) 

Diesel (8015) 

Benzene (80218) 

Methane (RSK-175) 

2,4-D (8151) 

Dinoseb (8151 ) 

Naphthalene (8310) 

Anthracene (8310) 

HMX (8330) 

2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene (8330) 

}:::f~ (( ~ - C 11 ) ~ ,(S"L >"-152- U 

SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SC = Sample concentration 

SA = Spike added 

Spike Sample I Matrix spike 
concentrj1tion 
(~/'w I Percent Recovery 

MS 1 V
MSD I Reported I Recalc. 

'f. 52- 1· <.f<f ~lJ ttl) 

MS = Matrix spike 
MSD = Matrix spike duplicate 

II Matrix Spike Duplicate II MS/MSD I 
II Percent Recovery II RPD I 
II Reported I Recalc. II Reported I Recalc. I 

eQ ~ ~ I~ 

.. 
Comments: Refer to MatriX Spike/MatriX Spike Duplicates findings worksheetfor list of qualifications and assOCiated samples when reported results do not agree Within 10.0% 
Df the recalculated results. 

MSDCLCNew.wpd 



LDC#: 3U1t,-~ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET Page:_1_of_1_ 

Laboratory Control Sample/laboratory Control Sample Duplicates Results Verification Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: Y"zA-
METHOD: 'i- GC _HPLC 

The percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) of the laboratory control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate were recalculated for the 
compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

%Recovery = 100 * (SSC - SC)/SA Where SSC = Spiked sample concentration SC = Sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

RPD =«{SSCLCS - SSCLCSD} * 2) I (SSCLCS + SSCLCSD»*100 LCS = Laboratory Control Sample LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample duplicate 

LCS/LCSD samples:._-=L::...::(..::c.st--,-J:~l_=t-Y-l _____ _ 

I I 
Spike Spike Sample I LCS II LCSD II LCS/LCSD 
Add~ concentrh~n 

I II II Compound ( MM'I ) ( Tvv: ~~ Percent Recovery Percent Recovery RPD 

I'~X$() ',,;;\;{i~~~7:'~~~;1!'{~;": '. ~·";r.:gI},~t~1 LCS 
(/ (J LCSD LCS 

P' 
/(CSD I Reported I Recalc. II Reported I Recalc. II Reported I Recalc. 

Gasoline (8015) 

Diesel (8015) 

Benzene (80218) 

Methane (RSK-175) 

2,4-D (8151) 

Dinoseb (8151 ) 

Naphthalene (8310) 

Anthracene (8310) 

HMX (8330) 

2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene (8330) 

~~ CQ-CII C; I D2- - 2-g'j. S-::r- r:i:j- ~ - - --
C-uJ I <;;.~\) 

J 

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported 
results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

LCSCLCNew.wpd 

I 
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LDC#: 5:u>?u4 

METHOD: :6. GC HPLC 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

Page: _1_of_1_ 

Reviewer: ------!B:2R~ __ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

N N/A 
Y N N/A 

Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 
Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds within 10% of the reported results? 

Concentration= (A)(Fv)(Df) 

(RF)(Vs or Ws)(%S/1 00) 

A= Area or height of the compound to be measured 
Fv= Final Volume of extract 
Df= Dilution Factor 
RF= Average response factor of the compound 

In the initial calibration 
Vs= Initial volume of the sample 
Ws= Initial weight of the sample 
%S= Percent Solid 

# Sample 10 

Example: 

Sample ID. ___ -'--__ _ Compound Name _--=l:::::::'::::',-FL-!..*~~C~?-=U_....!:(~,-+-+-=;)~_ 

Concentration =_(...::::..?t+-=-?>.......:D~1<-t_:s-_i)~)~(-=--~·6/JD_...L.2 _________ _ 

Compound 

Q-)~ /2..)l )D)( D ~1~) C L~) 
-:::. Ie. 7-~q 4-3 7-~ 

Reported Recalculated Results 
Concentrations Concentrations 

( ) ( ) 
Qualifications 

Comments: ______________________________________________________ _ 

SAMPCALCnew.wpd 
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Introduction 

This data review covers 8 soil samples listed on the cover sheet including dilutions and 
reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA Method 16138 for Polychlorinated 
Dioxins/Dibenzofurans. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
(SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 
4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional 
Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag is 
due to a laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

2 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. HRGC/HRMS Instrument Performance Check 

Instrument performance was checked at the required daily frequency. 

The chromatographic resolution between 2,3,7,8-TCDD and the peaks representing any 
other unlabeled TCDD isomers was resolved with a valley of less than or equal to 25%. 

The static resolving power was at least 10,000 (10% valley definition). 

III. Initial Calibration 

A five point initial calibration was performed as required by the method. 

Percent relative standard deviations (%RSD) were less than or equal to 20.0% for 
unlabeled compounds and less than or equal to 35.0% for labeled compounds. 

The ion abundance ratios for all PCDDs and PCDFs were within validation criteria. 

The minimum SIN ratio was greater than or equal to 2.5 for target compounds and 10 for 
recovery and internal standard compounds. 

IV. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at the required frequencies. 

All of the continuing calibration results were within the QC limits for unlabeled compounds 
and labeled compounds. 

The second source calibration standard results were within the QC limits for unlabeled 
compounds and labeled compounds. 

The ion abundance ratios for all PCODs and PCDFs were within validation criteria. 

V. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No polychlorinated 
dioxin/dibenzofuran contaminants were found in the method blanks with the following 
exceptions: 

3 
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Extraction Associated 
Method Blank ID Date Compound Concentration Samples 

BLK147001 5/27/14 2,3,7,S-TCDD 0.0397 ng/Kg All samples in SDG PH1S5 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HxCDD 0.0211 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HxCDD 0.0209 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HpCDD 0.0514 ng/Kg 
OCDD 0.217 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,S-PeCDF 0.0315 ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,S-PeCDF 0.0159 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDF 0.02S2 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HxCDF 0.0254 ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,S-HxCDF 0.03S0 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HxCDF 0.0446 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HpCDF 0.0453 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HpCDF 0.0269 ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.125 ng/Kg 

Sample concentrations were compared to concentrations detected in the method blanks. 
The sample concentrations were either not detected or were significantly greater (>5X 
blank contaminants) than the concentrations found in the associated method blanks with 
the following exceptions: 

Reported Modified Final 
Sample Compound Concentration Concentration 

SL-534-SAS-TR-0.5 1,2,3,7,S,9-HxCDD 0.100 ng/Kg 0.100U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDF 0.04S4 ng/Kg 0.04S4U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HxCDF 0.09S6 ng/Kg 0.09S6U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,S-HxCDF 0.OS99 ng/Kg 0.OS99U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HxCDF 0.0364 ng/Kg 0.0364U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HpCDF 0.0432 ng/Kg 0.0432U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.424 ng/Kg 0.424U ng/Kg 

SL-534-SAS-TR-5.0 1,2,3,6,7,S-HxCDD 0.0225 ng/Kg 0.0225U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HxCDD 0.0190 ng/Kg 0.0190U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,S-PeCDF 0.03S3 ng/Kg 0.03S3U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,S-PeCDF 0.0197 ng/Kg 0.0197U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDF 0.0412 ng/Kg 0.0412U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HxCDF 0.023S ng/Kg 0.023SU ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,S-HxCDF 0.047S ng/Kg 0.047SU ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HxCDF 0.0200 ng/Kg 0.0200U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HpCDF 0.217 ng/Kg 0.217U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HpCDF 0.0561 ng/Kg 0.0561U ng/Kg 

SL-54S-SAS-TR-0.5 1,2,3,7,S-PeCDF 0.14S ng/Kg 0.14SU ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,S-PeCDF 0.0525 ng/Kg 0.0525U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDF 0.0505 ng/Kg 0.0505U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HxCDF 0.0533 ng/Kg 0.0533U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,S-HxCDF 0.044S ng/Kg 0.044SU ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HpCDF 0.0502 ng/Kg 0.0502U ng/Kg 

4 
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Reported Modified Final 
Sample Compound Concentration Concentration 

SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.0786 ng/Kg 0.0786U ng/Kg 
OCDD 0.359 ng/Kg 0.359U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.0148 ng/Kg 0.0148U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.0260 ng/Kg 0.0260U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.0172 ng/Kg 0.0172U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0235 ng/Kg 0.0235U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.0438 ng/Kg 0.0438U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.0246 ng/Kg 0.0246U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.0695 ng/Kg 0.0695U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.197 ng/Kg 0.197U ng/Kg 

SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 0.0290 ng/Kg 0.0290U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.111 ng/Kg 0.111U ng/Kg 
OCDD 0.434 ng/Kg 0.434U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.0686 ng/Kg 0.0686U ng/Kg 
2,3,478-PeCDF 0.0262 ng/Kg 0.0262U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.111 ng/Kg 0.111 U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0637 ng/Kg 0.0637U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0428 ng/Kg 0.0428U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.0470 ng/Kg 0.0470U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.209 ng/Kg 0.209U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.0636 ng/Kg 0.0636U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.559 ng/Kg 0.559U ng/Kg 

SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.0380 ng/Kg 0.0380U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 0.0283 ng/Kg 0.0283U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.0296 ng/Kg 0.0296U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.107 ng/Kg 0.107U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.401 ng/Kg 0.401 U ng/Kg 
OCDD 0.0948 ng/Kg 0.0948U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.0429 ng/Kg 0.0429U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.0303 ng/Kg 0.0303U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0498 ng/Kg 0.0498U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0348 ng/Kg 0.0348U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.0188 ng/Kg 0.0188U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.0422 ng/Kg 0.0422U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.0297 ng/Kg 0.0297U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.154 ng/Kg 0.154U ng/Kg 

Sample EB3-052214 (from SDG PH195) was identified as an equipment blank. No 
polychlorinated dioxin/dibenzofuran contaminants were found with the following exceptions: 

Sampling Associated 
Blank ID Date Compound Concentration Samples 

EB3-052214 5/22/14 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.865 pg/L All samples in SDG PH185 
OCDD 9.68 pg/L 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 0.203 pg/L 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.289 pg/L 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.192 pg/L 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.177 pg/L 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.106 pg/L 
OCDF 1.11 pg/L 

Sample FB-052114 (FROM SDG PH191) was identified as a rinsate. No polychlorinated 
dioxin/dibenzofuran contaminants were found with the following exceptions: 
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Sampling Associated 
Blank ID Date Compound Concentration Samples 

FB-052114 5/21/14 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 1.23 pg/L All samples in SDG PH185 
OCDD 6.37 pg/L 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.333 pg/L 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.108 pg/L 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.188 pg/L 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.182 pg/L 
OCDF 0.176 pg/L 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.328 pg/L 
OCDF 0.531 pg/L 

Sample concentrations were compared to concentrations detected in the field blanks. The 
sample concentrations were either not detected or were significantly greater (>5X for other 
contaminants) than the concentrations found in the associated field blanks. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were reviewed for each matrix 
as applicable. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within 
the QC limits. 

VII. Ongoing Precision Recovery (OPR) 

Ongoing precision recovery samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VIII. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

Not applicable. 

IX. Internal Standards 

All internal standard recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

X. Target Compound Identifications 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

XI. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

I All samples in SDG PH185 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 
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XII. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

Samples SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 and SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 were identified as field duplicates. 
No polychlorinated dioxins/dibenzofurans were detected in any of the samples with the 
following exceptions: 

Concentration (ng/Kg) 

RPD 
Compound SL-S4S-SAS-TR-5.0 SL-54S-SAS-TR-5.0 (Limits) Flag AorP 

1,2,3,7,S-PeCDD 5.59U 0.0232 200 (S50) J (ali detects) A 
UJ (ali non-detects) 

1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDD 0.0245 0.0310 23 (S50) - -

1,2,3,6,7,S-HxCDD 5.59U 0.0290 200 (S50) J (ali detects) A 
UJ (ali non-detects) 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.0786 0.111 34 (S50) - -

OCDD 0.359 0.434 19 (S50) - -

1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.0148 0.0686 129 (S50) J (ali detects) A 

2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.0260 0.0262 1 (S50) - -

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.0172 0.111 146 (S50) J (ali detects) A 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 5.59U 0.0637 200 (S50) J (ali detects) A 
UJ (ali non-detects) 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0235 0.0428 58 (S50) J (ali detects) A 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.0438 0.0470 7 (S50) - -

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.0246 0.209 158 (S50) J (ali detects) A 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.0695 0.0636 9 (S50) - -

OCDF 0.197 0.559 96 (S50) J (ali detects) A 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Dioxins/Dibenzofurans - Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH185 

I SDG I Sam~le I Anal~e I Flag I AorP I Reason (Code! I 
PH1SS SL-S34-SAS-TR-O.S All compounds reported below J (all detects) A Compound quantitation (Z) 

SL-S34-SAS-TR-S.O the RL. 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-O.S 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.0 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.0 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-10.0 

PH1SS SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O 1,2,3,7,S-PeCDD J (all detects) A Field duplicates (RPD) 
SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O 1,2,3,6,7,S-HxCDD UJ (all non-detects) (FD) 

1,2,3,6,7,S-HxCDF 

PH1SS SL-S4S-SAS-TR-S.O 1,2,3,7,B-PeCDF J (all detects) A Field duplicates (RPD) 
SL-S4B-SAB-TR-S.O 1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCDF (FD) 

2,3,4,6,7,B-HxCDF 
1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HpCDF 
OCDF 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Dioxins/Dibenzofurans - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH185 

Modified Final 
SDG Sample Analyte Concentration AorP Code 

PH1BS SL-S34-SAB-TR-O.S 1,2,3,7,B,9-HxCDD 0.100U ng/Kg A B 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCDF 0.04B4U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HxCDF 0.09B6U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,B-HxCDF 0.OB99U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HxCDF 0.0364U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HpCDF 0.0432U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.424U ng/Kg 

PH1BS SL-S34-SAB-TR-S.O 1,2,3,6,7,B-HxCDD 0.022SU ng/Kg A B 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HxCDD 0.0190U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,B-PeCDF 0.03B3U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,B-PeCDF 0.0197U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCDF 0.0412U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HxCDF 0.023BU ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,B-HxCDF 0.047BU ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HxCDF 0.0200U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HpCDF 0.217U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HpCDF 0.OS61U ng/Kg 

PH1BS SL-S4B-SAB-TR-O.S 1,2,3,7,B-PeCDF 0.14BU ng/Kg A B 
2,3,4,7,B-PeCDF 0.OS2SU ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDF O.OSOSU ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HxCDF 0.OS33U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,B-HxCDF 0.044BU ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HpCDF 0.OS02U ng/Kg 

8 
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Modified Final 
SDG Sample Analyte Concentration AorP C 

PH185 SL-848-SA8-TR-5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.0786U ng/Kg A B 
OCDD 0.359U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.0148U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.0260U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.0172U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0235U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.0438U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.0246U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.0695U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.197U ng/Kg 

PH185 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 0.0290U ng/Kg A B 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.111 U ng/Kg 
OCDD 0.434U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.0686U ng/Kg 
2,3,478-PeCDF 0.0262U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.111U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0637U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0428U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.0470U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.209U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.0636U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.559U ng/Kg 

PH185 SL-548-SA8-TR-10.0 2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.0380U ng/Kg A B 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 0.0283U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.0296U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.107U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.401 U ng/Kg 
OCDD 0.0948U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.0429U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 0.0303U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0498U ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 0.0348U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0.0188U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 0.0422U ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.0297U ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.154U ng/Kg 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Dioxins/Dibenzofurans - Field Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH185 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

9 
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LDC #: 32030A21 
SDG#: PH185 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Date: lp-~lp - J Y. 
Page:...Lof-L 

Reviewer: ~ 
2nd Reviewer: "y"b. 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I llalidation A[ea I I Comments 

I. Technical holding times A-- Sampling dates: 5ho, J 14 
II. HRGC/HRMS Instrument performance check A-
liI. Initial calibration A- ~d-0135 
IV. Continuing Calibration A QGII~1s. 
V. Blanks SvJ 
VI. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates A 
VII. Laboratory control samples A- Ol>~ 

VIII. Regional quality assurance and quality control N 

IX. Internal standards A 
x. Target compound identifications A 
XI. Compoundquantitation/RUl:8afl::e9s A 
XII. System performance A 
XIII. Overall assessment of data A 
XIV. Field duplicates SvJ ))::;4+5 
xv. Field blanks ~ EB-;; ffi~- 05d).I4/PJ-l.lq~") ffi;:. FR-C5)) ILl 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: ~'\, 

1 SL -534-SA8-TR-0.5 

2 SL-534-SA8-TR-5. 0 

3 SL-548-SA8-TR-0.5 

4 SL -848-SA8-TR-5. 0 

5 SL-548-SA8-TR-5. 0 

6 SL-548-SA8-TR-1 0.0 

7 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MS 

8 SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0MSD 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

~/4TVOI 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

/ 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: ____________________________________________________________________________________ _ 

32030A21W.wpd 
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VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

A. 2,3,7,8-TCDD F.1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD K. 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF P. 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF U. Total HpCDD 

B. 1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD G.OCDD L. 1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF Q.OCDF V. Total TCDF 

C. 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD H. 2,3,7,8-TCDF M. 2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF R. Total TCDD W. Total PeCDF 

D. 1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD I. 1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF N. 1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF S. Total PeCDD X. Total HxCDF 

E. 1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD J. 2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF O. 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF T. Total HxCDD Y. Total HpCDF 

Notes: ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ __ 

COMPNDList.wpd 



LDC #: 3 d03oA:)-) , VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST page~ 
Reviewer: 

2nd Reviewer: . 

Method: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans 

the LCS percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent difference (RPD) within 

DXN-SW13B.wpd version 1.0 



VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

For 2,3,7,8 substituted congeners with associated labeled standards, were the 
retention times of the two quantitation peaks within -1 to 3 sec. of the RT of the 
labeled standard? 

For 2,3,7,8 substituted congeners without associated labeled standards, were the / 
relative retention times of the two quantitation peaks within 0.005 time units of the 
RRT in the bration? 

For non-2, 3, 7, 8 substituted congeners, were the retention times of the two 
within RT established in solution? 

/ 
SPE~cified characteristic ion coincide within:!: 2 / 

blanks. 

DXN-SW13B.wpd version 1.0 

Page:Oof~ 
Reviewer:~ 

2nd Reviewer:_----" )1\1\..-,--....:. 



LOC #: 32030A21 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Oioxins/Furans (EPA Method 1613B) 

Blank units:_---"p""gI!..!/L=---_ Associated sample units: ng/kg 

Sampling date: 05/21/~e~1 
Field blank type: (circle mk I Rinsate I Other: FB Associated SarllfJlt::~. All >5x 

1-=-[--Com BlanklD Sample Identification 

FB-052114 5X 

F 1.23* 0.00615 

G 6.37* 0.03185 

I 0.333* 0.00167 

K 0.108* 0.00054 

M 0.188* 0.00094 

N 0.182* 0.00091 

0 0.176* 0.00088 

P 0.328* 0.00164 

Q 0.531* 0.00266 

*EMPC 

FB-052114 (PH191) 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
All contaminants within five times the blank concentration were qualified as not detected, "U". 

V:\FieJd Blanks\32030A21JB3-052114.wpd 
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Reviewer: 0J.. ./ 
2nd Reviewer: 5?V\.. 



LDC #: 32030A21 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Blanks 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS DioxinslDibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 
Please see qualifications below for all questions answered "N". Not applicable questions are identified as "N/A". 

MN Were all samples associated with a method blank? 
Y N I Was a method blank performed for each matrix and whenever a sample extraction was performed? a IA Was the method blank contaminated? 

nk extraction date: 05/27/14 Blank analysIs date: 05/29/14 Associated samples: All Qual U (8) 
Cone. units: na/ka 
II 

Sample lut:lILii· 

I~ 
Blank 10 

BLK147001 5x 1 2 3 4 5 

A 0.0397* 0.199 

0 0.0211* 0.106 0.0225 0.0290* 

E 0.0209* 0.105 0.100* 0.0190* 

F 0.0514* 0.257 0.0786* 0.111 

G 0.217* 1.085 0.359 0.434 

I 0.0315* 0.158 0.0383 0.148 0.0148 0.0686 

J 0.0159* 0.080 0.0197* 0.0525* 0.0260* 0.0262* 

K 0.0282 0.141 0.0484 0.0412* 0.0505* 0.0172 0.111 

L 0.0254* 0.127 0.0986* 0.0238* 0.0533* 0.0637* 

M 0.0380* 0.190 0.0899 0.0478* 0.0448* 0.0235 0.0428* 

N 0.0446 0.223 0.0364 0.0200* 0.0438* 0.0470 

0 0.0453* 0.227 0.217 0.0246* 0.209* 

P 0.0269* 0.135 0.0432* 0.0561 0.0502* 0.0695* 0.0636* 

Q 0.125* 0.625 0.424* 0.197* 0.559* 

*EMPC 

V:\Validalion-BlanksI32030A21.wpd 

6 

0.0380 

0.0283* 

0.0296* 

0.107* 

0.401* 

0.0948* 

0.0429* 

0.0303* 

0.0498* 

0.0348 

0.0188* 

0.0422 

0.0297* 

0.154* 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Review~ 
2nd Reviewer: Yk1. 



LDC #: 32030A21 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Furans (EPA Method 1613B) 

Blank units: pg/L Associated sample units: ng/kg 
Sampling date" 05/22/14 
Field blank type: (circle one) Field Blank 1 Rinsate 1 Other: EB Associated Samples: All >5x 

I~! 
Blank ID Sample lu ..... ii· 

EB3-052214 5X 

F 0.865* 0.00433 

IG 9.68* 0.04840 

H 0.203* 0.00102 

I 0.289* 0.00145 

M 0.192* 0.00096 

0 0.177* 0.00089 

P 0.106* 0.00053 

IQ 1.11* 0.00555 

*EMPC 

EB3-052214 (PH195) 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
All contaminants within five times the blank concentration were qualified as not detected, "U". 

V:\Field Blanks\32030A21_EB3-052214.wpd 
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Reviewer:~ 

2nd Reviewer: VV\... 



LDC#: '3 ~030AdJ 

Dioxins/Furans (EPA Method 1613B) 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Duplicates 

Analyte 
Concentration (ng/kg) RPD Qualifiers 

4 5 (S50'lo) (Parents Only) 

B 5.59U 0.0232 200 J/UJ/A (FD) 

C 0.0245 0.0310 23 -

0 5.59U 0.0290 200 J/UJ/A (FD) 

F 0.0786 0.111 34 -

G 0.359 0.434 19 -

I 0.0148 0.0686 129 Jdets/A (FD) 

J 0.0260 0.0262 1 --

K 0.0172 0.111 146 Jdels/A (FD) 

L 5.59U 0.0637 200 J/UJ/A (FD) 

M 0.0235 0.0428 58 Jdets/A (FD) 

N 0.0438 0.0470 7 -

0 0.0246 0.209 158 Jdels/A (FD) 

p 0.0695 0.0636 9 --

Q 0.197 0.559 96 Jdets/A (FD) 

page:Lof ~ 
Review~ 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Calculation Verification 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Page:_' Of-L 
Reviewer: '?1bc-:--

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated forthe compounds identified below using the following 
calculations: 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(AiS)(Cx) Ax = Area of compound, 
average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 
%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 
S = Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

Calibration Average 
# Standard ID Date Compound (Reference Internal Standard) RRF (initial) 

1 Il\ J:; r:r ;:}. ~O 
5-(P.- It} 2,3,7,8-TCDF (13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) /./d5 

2,3,7,8-TCDD C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) /.;)./;) 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD (13C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) /.OS'{p 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD ('3C_1 ,2,4,6, 7,8,-HpCDD) './Jd.. 
OCDF (13C-OCDFI D.q~L.{ 

2 2,3,7,8-TCDF (13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) 

2,3,7,8-TCDD (13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD C3C-1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD C3C-1,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 

OCDF (13C-OCDFI 

3 2,3,7,8-TCDF (13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) 

2,3,7,8-TCDD (13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD C3C-1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD (13C-1,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 

OCDF C3C-OCDFI 

AiS = Area of associated internal standard 
CiS = Concentration of internal standard 
X = Mean of the RRFs 

I Becalciliaied I ~ I ;~~;~:l 1c=J1 Average RRF 
RRF (initial) ( CS3 std) 

/.1 dt5 I.CRo /.090 Q.97 
1,;)/;>. /.;)..00 /, ;;>-00 ~.0-J 
/,oSbr: /.Od~ I.()~<l q-JfD 

/. / d-o- J.IOI /./01 IA,(nO 
o.q~35 O.ifSiJ n!i5il -:;. .~~ 

Becalcillated I 

%RSD I 
q.qr 
(P, gS 
q,~t-/ 

~,S9. 
7'L~(o 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% ofthe recalculated 
results. 

P:\ICAL\INICLC16_EUROFINS_050614.wpd 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Routine Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Oioxins/Oibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Page:--b:.0f ;) 

Reviewer: ~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated for the compounds 
identified below using the following calculation: 

% Difference = 100 * (ave. RRF - RRF)/ave. RRF 
RRF = (Ax)(C~)/(A~)(Cx) 

Where: ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 
RRF = continuing calibration RRF 
Ax = Area of compound, As = Area of associated internal standard 
Cx = Concentration of compound, CiS = Concentration of internal standard 

~I Becalclliated 

Calibration Spiked Cone Cone I Cone 
# Standard 10 Date Compound (Reference Internal Standard) (ng/mL) (n mL (n~/mL) 

1 It.f.fIA M~q~f)~ 5" .. ;;t{-Itf 2,3,7,8-TCDF C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) 10 a.J'-I7- q.lt../-(P 
I 

q.<-IJ C; q.L/J4 2,3,7,8-TCDD C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 10 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD C3C-1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) 50 4-=!-. L/"":} ~ 41. ---;jii ~ 
1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD C3C-1 ,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 50 L./-1-./3~ 4+./30 
()('n~ (13('_()('n~\ 1nn Q3. rft~ q?,. -:1-37 

~ i1t.tMiW;y;r .. J~ 'S ... )f1--/~ 2,3,7,8-TCDF C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) 10 q. 3~C)- q~~~ 
I 

2,3,7,8-TCDD C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 10 q.-:fdq CI.-=i-::::lC, 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD C3C-1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) 50 t./ In. (P.~ I 4{". (Pc.J~ 
1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD C3C-1 ,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 50 Yl-.&JO 4-?- 7-Cli...f 
()('n~ (13('_()('n~\ 1nn qC::;.r,(J t:i<. OrlJ""1-

3 1/c..J M~f?{) .. n.." 
5"SOJllf 2,3,7,8-TCDF C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) 10 q.ffi4.. q?i)~ 

I 
2,3,7,8-TCDD C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 10 4.11;'1- C:i. -:nAif) 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD C3C-1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) 50 t...IK.oOt-/ 4g.()~1 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD C3C-1 ,2,4,6, 7,8,-HpCDD) 50 4~. 11)/ 4Ktii< 
OCDF (13C-OCDF) 100 qS.3lltJ qs-: ;:l70 

II 

8e9Qaed 

II 

Becalcillated I 

I %R %R 

q} qj 
qt.j qL! 
q-::; q!:; 
94 Cft} 

-qt./ qiJ-

otl./ qLj 
CJ'":1 CJ-:' 
q.3 q~ 
q{o q(o 
q~ qc::; 

q?- q7-
erg q& 
q{o -C;/~ 

q7- err 
qS- q~ 

Comments: Refer to Routine Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the 
recalculated results. 

P:\CCAL\CONCLC16_EUROFINS.wpd 



LOC #:3eCJ?;{);\&J VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Routine Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Oioxins/Oibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

Page:2of~ 
Reviewer: O(h...; 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated for the compounds 
identified below using the following calculation: 

% Difference = 100' (ave. RRF - RRF)/ave. RRF 
RRF = (A.)(Cis)/(AiS)(Cx) 

Where: ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 
RRF = continuing calibration RRF 
Ax = Area of compound, Ais = Area of associated internal standard 
Cx = Concentration of compound, Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

D I Becalcillated 

Calibration Spiked Cone Cone Cone 
Standard ID Date Compound (Reference Internal Standard) (ng/mL) (nglmL) (nglmL) 

1 NMM30-11 5""~I/IY' 2,3,7,8-TCDF Cl C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) 10 q.'-I30 ct· 430 
I 4.RS). qf651 2,3,7,8-TCDD C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 10 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD C3C-1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) 50 t-I7-./'-I~ '-1-1-./&( 
1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD C3C-1 ,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 50 Lfg, (,_40 '-IK(P3L{ 
nr.m= (13r._nr.nl=\ 1nn QC;./K7-- Qt::::;:/40 

2 2,3,7,8-TCDF C3C-2,3, 7 ,8-TCDF) 10 

2,3,7,8-TCDD Cl C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 10 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD Cl C-1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD) 50 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD C3C-1 ,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 50 

nr.n~ (13r._nr.n~\ 1nn 

3 2,3,7,8-TCDF C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDF) 10 

2,3,7,8-TCDD C3C-2,3,7,8-TCDD) 10 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD Cl C-1 ,2,3,6,7 ,8-HxCDD) 50 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD C3C-1 ,2,4,6,7,8,-HpCDD) 50 

OCDF C3C-OCDF) 100 

I I Becalciliaied I 

%R I %R I 
qt..j qt-/ 
qq qq 
qi..! qy 
q?- q"1-
qS Cf5' 

Comments: Refer to Routine Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the 
recalculated results. 

P;\CCAL\CONCLC16_EUROFINS.wpd 



LDC #:3 ~()3u A;}) VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates Results Verification 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

page:--L-of---t 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were recalculated for the compounds identified below 
using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100 * (SSR - SR)/SA 

RPD = I MSR - MSDR I * 2/(MSR + MSDR) 

Where: SSR = Spiked sample result, SR = Sample result 
SA = Spike added 

MSR = Matrix spike percent recovery MSDR = Matrix spike duplicate percent recovery 

MS/MSD samples: ____ ~---'-/C6_=_ ____ _ 

Spike Sample Spiked Sample M"triv l::ni..... M"triv c:ni ..... n"nli,."t.. I"" I 1:1 .... "I .. "I"t .. I'I I 
A~ded Concentration Concentration 

~ompound (f'\Il\\ lo\, ) (~ ,\La ) ( M ~) Percent'" Percent Recovery RPD RPD 

1~[==dM~l::==+==~Mc:n~~~=====J=J==~~=~Ml::=v~=J=~MI~~~n==I~~~~=~I:1'."~.'''~''II~''~~~~~+=~r:1~ ... ,,.~,,.~II''~~=========F========~1 
2,3,7,8-TCDD Nb /00 100 '-I 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 1\;). 113 lOR I 
1,2,3,4,7,IU-Ivrnn lIs /10 110 qg 
1,2,3,4,7,1\ Q_Hnrnl= 11# 113 o ()lo~LP 110 qC( / 
OCDF / I 

Comments: Refer to Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% 
of the recalculated results. 
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LDC #: 3'd-re9A&) VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Sample Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS Dioxins/Dibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

page:Lof+ 

Reviewer: ~ 
2nd Reviewer: <{V\ 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the laboratoy control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate (if applicable) were recalculated 
for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100 • SSC/SA Where: SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

RPD = I LCS - LCSD I • 2/(LCS + LCSD) LCS = Laboraotry control sample percent recovery 

LCS I D: _----'=O'-'-)\?g~\ tJ-Ll-aJ-L->«-=--fI __ _ 

Spike Spiked Sample 1 r.~ 

Added co(~r~t:on Com (Y'<\',~ ) Percent .", 
J J 

1 r.~ 1 r.~n I C~ Ir.~n ~ 

2,3,7,8-TCDD ao·o tJf\ ,q.)? AlA qq 
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 100 q((). ~ <17-
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 100 qL-/./ Cf4 
1,2,3,4,7,8,Q-i-lnr.nl= LUO C1&.S"" q-:J-
OCDF ~nn f<?,q q<; 

LCSD = Laboratory control sample duplicate percent recovery 

1 r.~n lr.c:W r.~n 

I)' Percent ~ RPD 

~ .. ,."I,. .., 
~ .... "I .. ~ .. ,."I,., ,I "t .. <1 

qq 
q-=r 
q4 
qi-

94.s 

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10,0% of the 
recalculated results, 
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LDC #: '3 d-O'W-A~ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

METHOD: HRGC/HRMS DioxinslDibenzofurans (EPA Method 16138) 

page:-Lof-L 

Reviewer: ~ 
2nd reviewer: ~ 

~ Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 
~ Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds agree within 10.0% of the reported results? 

Concentration = (A.)(Is) (OF) Example: 
(Ais)(RRF)(Vo)(%S) 

J ~ Ax = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the compound Sample 1.0. , 
to be measured 

l 

Ais = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the specific 
internal standard 

Is = Amount of internal standard added in nanograms (ng) Conc. = (It./q 9J..f f 13>'1 S5"") ( 'dQQO )( 1 ) 

(1p~g,T ) (/·//,o ) (/0,01- )([).95Y:J) 

Vo = Volume or weight of sample extract in milliliters (ml) or q~8ql 
grams (g). 

RRF = Relative Response Factor (average) from the initial = ~'-;)r- ~I~ calibration 

Of = Dilution Factor. 

%S = Percent solids, applicable to soil and solid matrices 
only. 

Reported Calculated 
Concentration Concentration 

# Sample 10 Compound ( ) ( ) Qualification 

V:\ VALIDATION WORKSHEETS\DIOXINS\ I 613\RECALC16.DOC 



Data Validation Report 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Go Backs, Subgroup Trench 

SDG:PH189 

Prepared for 

CDMSmith 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 

Prepared by 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
2701 Loker Ave West, Suite 220 
Carlsbad, California 92010 

July 22, 2014 



INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 20, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated DioxinslDibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 2010). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 82700 
utilizing Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, and 7471B. 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
TPH as Extractables with and without Silica Gel Clean Up by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 1613B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing calibration 
blanks (ICB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards (dioxins and dibenzofurans only), matrix 
spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSD), laboratory duplicates (DUP), laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), ICP serial dilutions, method blanks, 
trip blanks, equipment blanks, and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to 
Level IV evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with the exception of ICB/CCBs and ICP serial 
dilutions, which were validated manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in the 
QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 
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The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above the 
stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of two blanks for metals 
and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected 
(U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were not detected 
or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated blanks were not 
qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

No contaminant concentrations were detected in the initial or continuing calibration blanks 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits with the exception of one sample for 
TPH as extractables with silica gel cleanup. The associated sample results were qualified as 
non-detected estimated (UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the qualification of data are 
provided in Enclosure I. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

ICP interference check data were not reviewed for level III. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSO) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPO) were within QC 
limits with the exception of one MS/MSO pair for metals from SOG PH185. The associated 
sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated (UJ) as 
applicable. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I of the OVR 
for PH185. 

VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

Laboratory duplicates (OUP) sample analyses were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. 
Results were within QC limits with the exception of one OUP for metals from SOG PH185. The 
associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J). The details regarding the 
qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I of the OVR for PH 185. 
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IV. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

X. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were reviewed for dioxins and dibenzofurans. Percent recoveries (%R) were 
within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution analysis was performed by the laboratory. The analysis criteria were met with 
the following exceptions: 

Associated 
Diluted Sample Analyte %D (Limits) Samples Flag A orP 

SL-548-SA8-TR-5.0 Nickel 13 (S10) All soil samples in SOG J (all detects) 
PH189 UJ (all non-detects) A 

The associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J). 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SOG PH189 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XIV. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for TPH as gasoline. No contaminant concentrations 
were found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH195) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, 
metals, TPH as gasoline, TPH as extractables, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The equipment 
blank had detections for SVOCs, metals, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated 
sample results were qualified as non-detected (U) due to equipment blank contamination as 
applicable. The sample results that were not detected or were significantly greater than the 
concentrations found in the equipment blanks were not qualified. The equipment blank outlier 
reports are presented in Enclosure I. 
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reports are presented in Enclosure I. 

One field blank (from SDG PH191) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH 
as gasoline, TPH as extractables, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The field blank had 
detections for SVOCs, metals, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results 
were qualified as non-detected (U) due to field blank contamination as applicable. The sample 
results that were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the 
field blank were not qualified. The field blank outlier reports are presented in Enclosure I. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QA/QC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample 10 Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

20-May-2014 TB3-052014 7471531 TB 5030B 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5 7471532 N 3050B 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5 7471532 N 3050B 6020A III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5 7471532 N 3546 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5 7471532 N 3546 8082A III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5 7471532 N 3546 82700 SIM III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5 7471532 N METHOD 1613B III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5 7471532 N METHOD 7471B III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 7471533 N 3050B 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 7471533 N 3050B 6020A III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 7471533 N 3546 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 7471533 N 3546 8082A III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 7471533 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 7471533 N 5035A 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 7471533 N METHOD 1613B III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 7471533 N METHOD 7471B III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 7471534 N 3050B 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 7471534 N 3050B 6020A III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 7471534 N 3546 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 7471534 N 3546 8082A III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 7471534 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 7471534 N 5035A 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 7471534 N METHOD 1613B III 

20-May-2014 SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 7471534 N METHOD 7471B III 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5 7471539 N 3050B 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5 7471539 N 3050B 6020A III 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Oate Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample 10 Lab Sample 10 Type Method Method Level 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5 7471539 N 3546 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5 7471539 N 3546 8082A III 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5 7471539 N 3546 82700 SIM III 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5 7471539 N METHOD 16138 III 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5 7471539 N METHOD 74718 III 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 7471538 N 30508 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 7471538 N 30508 6020A III 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 7471538 N 3546 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 7471538 N 3546 8082A III 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 7471538 N 3546 82700 SIM III 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 7471538 N 5035A 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 7471538 N METHOD 16138 III 

20-May-2014 SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 7471538 N METHOD 74718 III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5 7471537 N 30508 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5 7471537 N 30508 6020A III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5 7471537 N 3546 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5 7471537 N 3546 8082A III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5 7471537 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5 7471537 N METHOD 16138 III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5 7471537 N METHOD 74718 III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0 7471536 N 30508 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0 7471536 N 30508 6020A III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0 7471536 N 3546 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0 7471536 N 3546 8082A III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0 7471536 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0 7471536 N 5035A 8015M III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0 7471536 N METHOD 1613B III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0 7471536 N METHOD 7471B III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 7471535 N 3050B 6010C III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 7471535 N 3050B 6020A III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 7471535 N 3546 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 7471535 N 3546 8082A III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 7471535 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 7471535 N 5035A 8015M III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 7471535 N METHOD 1613B III 

20-May-2014 SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 7471535 N METHOD 7471B III 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

~'lII'aM15~0~.'S'~~~'i1~~~ 

Method: 6010C Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: Sl-569-SA6-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/20/201410:58:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalJ'!e Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
,~ " , p, 

ANTIMONY 4.10 U 0,758 MOL 4.10 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

ARSENIC 2.20 J 0.717 MOL 4.10 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BERYLLIUM 0.474 J 0.0686 MOL 1.02 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 7.06 J 0.861 MOL 10.2 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 1.02 U 0.0779 MOL 1.02 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

CALCIUM 4170 3.42 MOL 20.5 PQl mg/Kg J E,E 

COBALT 5,08 0.101 MOL 1.02 PQl mg/Kg J E 

MANGANESE 295 0.0850 MOL 1.02 PQl mg/Kg J E 

NICKEL 9.63 0.133 MOL 2.05 PQl mg/Kg J A 

POTASSIUM 3130 8.55 MOL 102 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

SODIUM 89.4 J 17.1 MOL 102 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 3.22 J 0.225 MOL 10.2 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 1.89 J 0.861 MOL 5.12 PQl mg/Kg U F, F 

lEAD 7.36 0.512 MOL 3.07 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

Sample ID: Sl-569-SA6-TR-2.5 Collected: 5/20/2014 11 :15:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL ~e RL Type Units Qual Code 

ANTIMONY 4.11 U 0.759 MOL 4.11 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

ARSENIC 2.83 J 0.718 MOL 4.11 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BERYLLIUM 0.817 J 0.0688 MOL 1.03 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 7.65 J 0.862 MOL 10.3 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 1.03 U 0.0780 MOL 1.03 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

CALCIUM 2120 3.43 MOL 20.5 PQl mg/Kg J E,E 

COBALT 5.67 0.102 MOL 1.03 PQl mg/Kg J E 

lEAD 8.23 0.513 MOL 3.08 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

MANGANESE 268 0.0852 MOL 1.03 PQl mg/Kg J E 

MOLYBDENUM 0.467 J 0.174 MOL 2.05 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

NICKEL 11.2 0.133 MOL 2.05 PQl mg/Kg J A 

POTASSIUM 2200 8.56 MOL 103 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

SODIUM 90.7 J. 17.1 MOL 103 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 3.36 J 0.226 MOL 10.3 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 2.75 J 0.862 MOL 5.13 PQl mg/Kg U F, F 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

rfJlr~t.~~~~~~~ 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140S17 _Lan 

ethod: S010C Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: Sl-570-SA6-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/20/201412:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Ty~e Units Qual Code 
, 

ANTIMONY 4.13 U 0.764 MDl 4.13 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

ARSENIC 2.22 J 0.722 MDl 4.13 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BERYLLIUM 0.571 J 0.0691 MDl 1.03 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 8.14 J 0.867 MDl 10.3 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 1.03 U 0.0784 MDl 1.03 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

CALCIUM 2760 3.45 MDl 20.6 PQl mg/Kg J E,E 

COBALT 5.79 0.102 MDl 1.03 PQl mg/Kg J E 

lEAD 8.41 0.516 MDl 3.10 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

MANGANESE 324 0.0857 MDl 1.03 PQl mg/Kg J E 

MOLYBDENUM 0.243 J 0.175 MDl 2.06 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

NICKEL 12.1 0.134 MDl 2.06 PQl mg/Kg J A 

POTASSIUM 3610 8.61 MDl 103 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

SODIUM 78.9 J 17.2 MDl 103 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 3.01 J 0.227 MDl 10.3 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 2.53 J 0.867 MDl 5.16 PQl mg/Kg U F, F 

Sample ID: Sl-570-SA6-TR-2.0 Collected: 5/20/20141:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
jj,'. 

ANTIMONY 4.05 U 0.750 MDl 4.05 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

ARSENIC 2.24 J 0.709 MDl 4.05 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BERYLLIUM 0.628 J 0.0679 MDl 1.01 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 8.13 J 0.851 MDl 10.1 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 1.01 U 0.0770 MDl 1.01 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

CALCIUM 2110 3.38 MDl 20.3 PQl mg/Kg J E,E 

COBALT 5.76 0.100 MDl 1.01 PQl mg/Kg J E 

lEAD 7.33 0.507 MDl 3.04 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

MANGANESE 440 0.0841 MDl 1.01 PQl mg/Kg J E 

MOLYBDENUM 0.447 J 0.172 MDl 2.03 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

NICKEL 12.4 0.132 MDl 2.03 PQl mg/Kg J A 

POTASSIUM 3700 8.45 MDl 101 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

SODIUM 79.9 J 16.9 MDl 101 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 3.07 J 0.223 MDl 10.1 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 3.15 J 0.851 MDl 5.07 PQl mg/Kg U F, F 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20149:43:07 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 2 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

Sample ID: SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 

IAnalyte 

ANTIMONY 

ARSENIC 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

CADMIUM 

CALCIUM 

COBALT 

lEAD 

MANGANESE 

MOLYBDENUM 

NICKEL 

POTASSIUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample ID: SL-611-SAS-TR-0.5 

IAnalyte 

ANTIMONY 

ARSENIC 

BERYLLIUM 

CADMIUM 

CALCIUM 

COBALT 

lEAD 

MANGANESE 

NICKEL 

POTASSIUM 

TIN 

Sample ID: SL-611-SAS-TR-1 0.5 

~nalyte 

ANTIMONY 

ARSENIC 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/20/20141:43:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

4.23 U 0.782 

3.03 J 0.740 

0.887 J 0.0708 

8.53 J 0.887 

1.06 U 0.0803 

2550 3.53 

6.11 0.105 

9.18 0.528 

249 0.0877 

0.322 J 0.180 

13.1 0.137 

1680 8.81 

3.64 J 0.232 

3.41 J 0.887 

Collected: 5/20/20149:10:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

4.21 U 0.778 

3.28 J 0.736 

0.714 J 0.0705 

1.05 U 0.0799 

53400 3.51 

8.21 0.104 

17.2 0.526 

403 0.0873 

17.7 0.137 

6150 8.77 

3.09 J 0.231 

Collected: 5/20/20149:20:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

4.39 U 0.812 

2.45 J 0.769 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20149:43:07 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
DL RL Review Reason 

Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MDl 4.23 pal mg/Kg UJ a 

MDl 4.23 pal mg/Kg J Z 

MDl 1.06 pal mg/Kg J Z 

MDl 10.6 pal mg/Kg J Z 

MOL 1.06 pal mg/Kg UJ a 

MDl 21.1 pal mg/Kg J E,E 

MOL 1.06 pal mg/Kg J E 

MDl 3.17 pal mg/Kg J a 

MDl 1.06 pal mg/Kg J E 

MDl 2.11 pal mg/Kg J Z 

MDl 2.11 pal mg/Kg J A 

MDl 106 pal mg/Kg J a 

MDl 10.6 pal mg/Kg U B 

MDl 5.28 pal mg/Kg U F,F 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
DL RL Review Reason 

Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
," 

MDl 4.21 pal mg/Kg UJ a 

MDl 4.21 pal mg/Kg J Z 

MDl 1.05 pal mg/Kg J Z 

MDl 1.05 pal mg/Kg UJ a 

MDl 21.0 pal mg/Kg J E,E 

MDl 1.05 pal mg/Kg J E 

MDl 3.16 pal mg/Kg J a 

MDl 1.05 pal mg/Kg J E 

MDl 2.10 pal mg/Kg J A 

MDl 105 pal mg/Kg J a 

MDl 10.5 pal mg/Kg U B 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
DL RL Review Reason 

Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MDl I 4.39 pal mg/Kg UJ a 

MDl I 4.39 pal mg/Kg J Z 
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Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

lIml'l~iilf~~E '1\0 ~-Al~-~~~_ wtSu"auJJ",alegD1NzEf:fdfif}fT'l:IVlt:Flfi~I:~]:;[JEriS~i§"lii:Hl",0ff!+fo/ANJi0rwflf$ffi+1l)WjG~?!'*)'\tPiS12UtG;fwn:'lf;~%7", • ~"7 "~" e>'Y,i"," 1 1<-"0 

Metho'il: 6010C Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: SL-611-SA8-TR-10.S Collected: S/20/20149:20:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
It'" h" " 

BERYLLIUM 0.878 J 0.0736 MDl 1.10 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 1.10 U 0.0834 MDl 1.10 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

CALCIUM 23500 3.67 MDl 22.0 PQl mg/Kg J E,E 

COBALT 9.55 0.109 MDl 1.10 PQl mg/Kg J E 

lEAD 13.3 0.549 MDl 3.29 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

MANGANESE 392 0.0911 MDl 1.10 PQl mg/Kg J E 

NICKEL 19.2 0.143 MDl 2.20 PQl mg/Kg J A 

POTASSIUM 4280 9.16 MDl 110 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

TIN 3.33 J 0.242 MDl 11.0 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Sample ID: SL-611-SA8-TR-S.0 Collected: S/20/20149:1S:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

iAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
'. , 

ANTIMONY 4.22 U 0.781 MDl 4.22 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

ARSENIC 1.96 J 0.739 MDl 4.22 PQl mg/Kg U B 

BERYLLIUM 0.837 J 0.0707 MDl 1.06 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 1.06 U 0.0802 MDl 1.06 PQl mg/Kg UJ Q 

CALCIUM 30500 3.53 MDl 21.1 PQl mg/Kg J E,E 

COBALT 9.63 0.105 MDl 1.06 PQl mg/Kg J E 

lEAD 12.8 0.528 MDl 3.17 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

MANGANESE 411 0.0876 MDl 1.06 PQl mg/Kg J E 

NICKEL 18.9 0.137 MDl 2.11 PQl mg/Kg J A 

POTASSIUM 5590 8.81 MDl 106 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

SODIUM 93.4 J 17.6 MDl 106 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 2.88 J 0.232 MDl 10.6 PQl mg/Kg U B 

~e~~s' '''8'1258' ,"w, ' •• < •••• ' n' '12'.' ,Nio'ff'. '.' ", •••• ".·02 •••• fl1 xc,. '" '00 ";W" '" •• ;04.""' ••••• , ......... " •• ",' ••• , IVlelIlO,a{4Gal'eg;o·~{?~r;;kfJW+0~Mt:.'];-~U~ It? ) '" j I Z"" g £ A ; ~ ~ 1 ~ } "" ~ • ~"'= "'I' iT ,,= I 'h • , ~'"'' " , 

j 

Metho'il: 6020A Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: SL-S69-SA6-TR-0.S Collected: S/20/201410:S8:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Ty~e Units Qual Code 

THALLIUM 0.196 J 0.0307 MDl 0.205 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20149:43:07 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 4 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

Sample ID: SL-5S9-SAS-TR-2.5 

~nalyte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID: SL-5S9-SAS-TR-2.5 

~nalyte 

SilVER 

Sample ID: SL-570-SAS-TR-0.5 

~nalyte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID: SL-570-SAS-TR-0.5 

~naMe 

SilVER 

Sample ID: SL-570-SAS-TR-2.0 

~nalyte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID: SL-570-SAS-TR-2.0 

~nalrte 

SilVER 

Sample ID: SL-570-SAS-TR-S.0 

~n~lrte 

SilVER 

Sample ID: SL-S11-SA8-TR-0.5 

Analyte 

SELENIUM 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/20/201411:15:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.155 J 0.103 MOL 

Collected: 5/20/201411 :15:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0509 J 0.0267 MOL 

Collected: 5/20/201412:10:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.154 J 0.103 MOL 

Collected: 5/20/201412:10:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0617 J 0.0268 MOL 

Collected: 5/20/20141:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.126 J 0.101 MOL 

Collected: 5/20/20141:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0513 J 0.0263 MOL 

Collected: 5/20/20141:43:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0847 J 0.0275 MOL 

Collected: 5/20/20149:10:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.287 J 0.105 MOL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20149:43:07 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
" ' u. ',,' 

0.411 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
'" 

0.205 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.413 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
" ","', 

0.206 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.405 PQl I mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.203 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.211 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
" ~ , d,'< 

0.421 PQl mg/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

rerhtm~1f~~ 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

Method: 6020A Matrix: 50 

Sample 10: SL-611-SAS-TR-0.S Collected: SI20120149:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~natyte Result Qual DL Ty~e RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0335 J 0.0273 MOL 0.210 POL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample 10: Sl-611-SAS-TR-1 O.S Collected: S/20/20149:20:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.194 J 0.110 MOL 0.439 POL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample 10: Sl-611-SAS-TR-10.5 Collected: 5/20120149:20:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
,,, 

SilVER 0.0414 J 0.0285 MOL 0.220 POL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample 10: Sl-611-SA8-TR-S.0 Collected: 5/20/20149:15:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.255 J 0.106 MOL 0.422 POL mg/Kg J I z 

Sample 10: SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 Collected: 5120/20149:15:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
'" 

SilVER 0.0429 J 0.0275 MOL 0.211 POL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample 10: SL-569-SA6-TR-2.S Collected: S/20/201411:1S:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0159 J 0.0102 MOL 0.0170 POL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample 10: SL-570-SA6~ TR-O.S Collected: S/20/201412:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0155 J 0.010 MOL 0.0166 POL mg/Kg J Z 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20149:43:07 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 6 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH189 

EDD Filename: PH189_v3 

Sample 10: SL-611-SA8-TR-10.S 

Jina~ 

MERCURY 

Sample 10: SL-611-SA8-TR-S.O 

Analyte 

MERCURY 

Sample 10: SL-S69-SA6-TR-0.S 

JinalJt1e 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

OCDF 

Sample 10: SL-S69-SA6-TR-2.S 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: S/20/20149:20:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Tvpe 

0.0124 J 0.0109 MDL 

Collected: S/20/20149:1S:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0120 J 0.0106 MDL 

Collected: S/20/201410:S8:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

'" 

1.77 JB 0.0639 MDL 

0.144 JB 0.0122 MDL 

0.0631 JQ 0.0386 MDL 

0.102 JBQ 0.0318 MDL 

0.0884 JBQ 0.0391 MDL 

0.0557 JBQ 0.0265 MDL 

0.212 JBQ 0.0384 MDL 

0.0756 JBQ 0.0354 MDL 

0.0527 JBQ 0.0458 MDL 

0.107 JBQ 0.0304 MDL 

0.0336 JBQ 0.0304 MDL 

0.0528 JBQ 0.0323 MDL 

0.510 JBQ 0.0837 MDL 

Col/ected: S/20/201411:1S:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.143 JB 0.0330 MDL 

0.0497 JBQ 0.0120 MDL 

0.0285 JBQ 0.0206 MDL 

0.0574 JBQ 0.0264 MDL 

0.0478 JBQ 0.0299 MDL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20149:43:07 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.0182 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.0177 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
,; " .. , 

5.06 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.06 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.06 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.06 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.06 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.06 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.06 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.06 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.06 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.06 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.06 PQL . ng/Kg U B 

5.06 PQL ng/Kg U B 

10.1 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
"\' 

5.12 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.12 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.12 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.12 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.12 PQL ng/Kg U B 

Page 7 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH189 

EDD Filename: PH189_v3 

Sample ID: SL-5S9-SAS-TR-2.5 

Analvte 
H ,>""", 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 

OCOO 

OCOF 

Sample ID: SL-570-SAS-TR-0.5 

lAnalvte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

2,3,7,8-TCDF 

OCOF 

Sample ID: SL-570-SAS-TR-2.0 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDO 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/20/201411 :15:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0568 JB 0.0233 MOL 

0.0506 JB 0.0286 MOL 

0.0814 JBQ 0.0258 MOL 

0.0831 JBQ 0.0292 MOL 

0.0263 JBQ 0.0246 MDL 

0.0484 JBQ 0.0285 MOL 

1.19 JB 0.0357 MOL 

0.193 JBQ 0.0724 MDL 

Collected: 5/20/2014 12:10:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Tyge 

0.511 JB 0.0196 MDL 

0.188 J 0.0502 MDL 

0.0778 JBQ 0.0342 MOL 

0.313 JBQ 0.0494 MDL 

0.101 JB 0.0311 MDL 

0.507 JBQ 0.0485 MOL 

0.141 JB 0.0352 MOL 

0.177 JB 0.0508 MDL 

0.135 JB 0.0285 MDL 

0.0900 JBQ 0.0322 MDL 

0.0683 JBQ 0.0288 MDL 

0.0700 JQ 0.0594 MOL 

1.71 JB 0.0796 MOL 

Collected: 5/20/20141:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.343 JBQ 0.0468 MOL 

0.0639 JBQ 0.0134 MDL 

0.0366 JBQ 0.0239 MOL 

0.0398 JB 0.0311 MOL 

0.131 JB 0.0360 MOL 

0.183 JBQ 0.0341 MDL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20149:43:07 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL TYfJ_e Units Qual Code 
" 

5.12 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.12 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.12 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.12 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.12 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.12 PQL ng/Kg U B 

10.2 PQL ng/Kg U B 

10.2 PQL ng/Kg U B 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.10 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.10 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.10 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.10 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.10 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.10 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.10 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.10 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.10 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.10 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.10 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1.02 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

10.2 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
'<; ,v-

5.14 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.14 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.14 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.14 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.14 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.14 PQL ng/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

MWr.8~g~ 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

Method: 1613B Matrix: 50 

Sample 10: SL-S70-SAS-TR-2.0 Collected: S/20/20141:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOF 0.23B JBO 0.031B MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOF 0.0597 JBO 0.0320 MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCOF 0.0393 JBO 0.0299 MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,B-PECOF 0.0321 JBO 0.0315 MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg U B 

OCOO 4.52 JB 0.0443 MOL 10.3 POL ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 0.280 JBO 0.0791 MOL 10.3 POL ng/Kg U B 

Sample 10: SL-S70-SAS-TR-S.0 Collected: S/20/20141:43:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOO 0.161 JB 0.0424 MOL 5.30 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOF 0.0279 JB 0.0132 MOL 5.30 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCOF 0.0246 JBO 0.023B MOL 5.30 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCOF 0.0647 JBO 0.0262 MOL 5.30 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.03B3 JBO 0.0231 MOL 5.30 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOO 0.0334 JBO 0.0302 MOL 5.30 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOO 0.117 JBO 0.0494 MOL 5.30 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOF 0.139 JB 0.02B7 MOL 5.30 POL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,B-PECOF 0.107 JBO 0.0296 MOL 5.30 POL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,7,B-TCOF 0.0531 JO 0.04B9 MOL 1.06 POL ng/Kg J Z 

OCOO 1.93 JB 0.0363 MOL 10.6 POL ng/Kg U B 

OCOF 0.132 JBO 0.0711 MOL 10.6 POL ng/Kg U B 

Sample 10: SL-S11-SAS-TR-O.S Collected: S/20/20149:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL TYPfil Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOO 2.98 JB 0.109 MOL 5.34 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOF 0.792 JBO 0.0329 MOL 5.34 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.122 JBO 0.0593 MOL 5.34 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCOO 0.07B7 JO 0.0564 MOL 5.34 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCOF 0.416 JB 0.OB12 MOL 5.34 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOO 0.214 JBO 0.0583 MOL 5.34 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOF 1.16 JB 0.0715 MOL 5.34 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOO 0.1B2 JBO 0.0547 MOL 5.34 POL ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCOF 0.415 JB 0.0775 MOL 5.34 POL ng/Kg J Z 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20149:43:07 AM AOR version 1.B.0.24B Page 9 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting 8atch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
r1o.J!!"""""W£~~~~~~ IVletfioCl Ci!he'gory:"r";",i!i)):;::>vm~fjf'!0!";!:i';u:'!lfj101:illg~l8W~7 M," !" , " ""88 P p" • p " '*"l'TH1W"";J:,,!'t'U)'f·iWiF,FrTIc;niu'1"0;ff';Ji'!fHW'¥t:"!"iN!tijni'U'i[i,';;±Wiri;iUt:'H!iHi'i"U1i'5HH';iU'\U"\:!!i;;!';:,!~1;H!:i,['Hi!i!@,!"mdil 

Method: 16138 Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: Sl-611-SAS-TR-0.5 Collected: 5120120149:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
p, 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.958 JBO 0.0865 MOL 5.34 POL ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 1.51 JBO 0.112 MOL 10.7 POL ng/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: Sl-611-SAS-TR-10.5 Collected: 5/20/20149:20:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 0.377 JBO 0.0491 MOL 5.39 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.157 JB 0.0137 MOL 5.39 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.0432 JBO 0.0245 MOL 5.39 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.100 J 0.0321 MOL 5.39 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.151 JBO 0.0348 MOL 5.39 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.0832 JBO 0.0325 MOL 5.39 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.227 JBO 0.0296 MOL 5.39 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.0692 JBO 0.0342 MOL 5.39 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.0685 JBO 0.0366 MOL 5.39 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.249 JBO 0.0667 MOL 5.39 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 1.95 JB 0.0409 MOL 5.39 POL ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0789 JB 0.0319 MOL 5.39 POL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.237 JB 0.0421 MOL 5.39 POL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 0.0778 JO 0.0715 MOL 1.08 POL ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 0.232 J 0.0643 MOL 1.08 POL ng/Kg J Z 

OCOO 4.16 JB 0.0450 MOL 10.8 POL ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 0.440 JB 0.0828 MOL 10.8 POL ng/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: Sl-611-SAS-TR-5.0 Collected: 5/20/20149:15:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL TYl!e Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 0.188 JBO 0.0397 MOL 5.33 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.0443 JB 0.0118 MOL 5.33 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0718 JBO 0.0252 MOL 5.33 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.0432 JB 0.0356 MOL 5.33 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.0558 JBO 0.0310 MOL 5.33 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.0680 JBO 0.0514 MOL 5.33 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.241 JBO 0.0335 MOL 5.33 POL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0521 JBO 0.0266 MOL 5.33 POL ng/Kg U B 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20149:43:07 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 10 of 13 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

Sample ID: Sl-611-SAS-TR-5.0 

Analyte 

2,3,4,7,B-PECOF 

2,3,7,B-TCOO 

OCOO 

OCOF 

Collected: 5/20/20149:15:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

'N"-' 

0.0352 JB 0.0346 MOL 

0.OB83 JO 0.OB14 MOL 

0.976 JB 0.0399 MOL 

0.215 JB O.OB17 MOL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617 _Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.33 pal ng/Kg U B 

1.07 pal ng/Kg J Z 

10.7 pal ng/Kg U B 

10.7 pal ng/Kg U B 

lI[e"tHolJr"~~~_~",· ", 1\, #XV" J:' do ~ ."'c",\& .'.'o'x :, 7~,. Iv·, ,,~, ',.'i~,+.' .• 1!. ,',:... ·x.· , j'~' .... : ol .""'0 

MetHod: 8015M Matrix: 50 

Sample 10: Sl-611-SAS-TR-1 0.5 Collected: 5/20/20149:20:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 5.6 U 2.2 MOL 5.6 pal mg/Kg UJ S 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 5.6 U 2.2 MOL 5.6 pal mg/Kg UJ S 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 5.6 U 2.2 MOL 5.6 pal mg/Kg UJ S 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 11 U 4.5 MOL 11 pal mg/Kg UJ S 

EFH (CB-C11) SG 5.6 U 2.2 MOL 5.6 pal mg/Kg UJ S 

MetHod: 8082A Matrix: 50 

Sample 10: Sl-611-SA8-TR-10.5 Collected: 5120120149:20:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

AROClOR 1254 .' 11 J 4.B MOL 19 pal ug/Kg J Z 

AROClOR 1260 9.7 J 4.3 MOL 19 pal ug/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: Sl-611-SAS-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/20120149:10:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 0.B5 J 0.71 MOL 1.B pal ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(A)PYRENE 0.72 J 0.71 MOL 1.B pal ug/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20149:43:07 AM AOR version 1.B.0.24B Page 11 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

--~~~~~ 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Method: 82700 SIM Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-611-SAS-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/20/20149:10:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
" ~" 

BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 1.3 J 0.71 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 11 J 6.4 MOL 19 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

FLUORANTHENE 1.5 J 0.71 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

INOENO(1,2,3-CO)PYRENE 0.90 J 0.71 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

NAPHTHALENE 1.0 J 0.71 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

PHENANTHRENE 1.3 J 0.71 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

PYRENE 1.3 J 0.71 MOL 1.8 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20149:43:07 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 12 of 13 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

Reason Code Legend 

Reason Code 

*# Professional Judgment 

A Professional Judgment 

B Calibration Blank Contamination 

B Method Blank Contamination 

E Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

E Matrix Spike Precision 

F Equipment Blank Contamination 

F Field Blank Contamination 

Q Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Lower Estimation 

Q Matrix Spike Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Upper Estimation 

S SurrogatefTracer Recovery Lower Estimation 

z Reporting Limit Trace Value 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/20149:43:07 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH189 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

BLK14BOB370327 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

0.104 ng/Kg 
0.0707 ng/Kg 
0.036B ng/Kg 
0.OBB7 ng/Kg 
0.0322 ng/Kg 
0.0451 ng/Kg 
0.0351 ng/Kg 
0.0531 ng/Kg 
0.0674 ng/Kg 
0.0961 ng/Kg 
0.046B ng/Kg 
0.06B5 ng/Kg 
0.662 ng/Kg 

0.OB75 ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5 
SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 
SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5 
SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0 
SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 
SL-611-SAB-TR-0.5 
SL-611-SAB-TR-10.5 
SL-611-SAB-TR-5.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte I Result Final Result 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 0.144 ng/Kg 0.144U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 0.102 ng/Kg 0.102U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 0.OBB4 ng/Kg 0.OBB4U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 0.0557 ng/Kg 0.0557U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 0.0756 ng/Kg 0.0756U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDD 0.0527 ng/Kg 0.0527U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 0.107 ng/Kg 0.107U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 0.0336 ng/Kg 0.0336U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 0.052B ng/Kg 0.052BU ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 0.143 ng/Kg 0.143U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 0.0497 ng/Kg 0.0497U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 0.02B5 ng/Kg 0.02B5U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 0.0574 ng/Kg 0.0574U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 0.047B ng/Kg 0.047BU ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 0.056B ng/Kg 0.056BU ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 0.0506 ng/Kg 0.0506U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 0.OB14 ng/Kg 0.OB14U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 0.OB31 ng/Kg 0.OB31 U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SAB-TR-2.5(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 0.0263 ng/Kg 0.0263U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) 2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 0.04B4 ng/Kg 0.04B4U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) OCDD 1.19 ng/Kg 1.19U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) OCDF 0.193 ng/Kg 0.193U ng/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF O.077B ng/Kg O.077BU ng/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 0.101 ng/Kg 0.101 U ng/Kg 

SL -570-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 0.141 ng/Kg 0.141U ng/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.177 ng/Kg 0.177U ng/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.135 ng/Kg 0.135U ng/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0900 ng/Kg 0.0900U ng/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.0683 ng/Kg 0.0683U ng/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 0.343 ng/Kg 0.343U ng/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/20149:36:24 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of3 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

M;m1r&:~~Bl8~i1ig';~~~fC"~'"'~'"'" "'c~~'" ,,~,,: f" ", l',W,'" 'w" 

Matrix: SO 

Method Blank 
Sample ID Analysis Date Analyte Result 

Associated 
Samples 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID Analyte 

SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 

SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 

SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 

SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 

SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 

SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 

SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 

SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 

SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0(RES) OCDF 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDD 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0(RES) OCDD 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0(RES) OCDF 

SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 

SL-611-SAB-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 

SL-611-SAB-TR-l0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 

SL-611-SAB-TR-l0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 

SL-611-SAB-T~-10.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 

SL-611-SAB-TR-l 0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 

SL-611-SAB-TR-l0.5(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 

SL-611-SAB-TR-l0.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 

SL-611-SAB-TR-l 0.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 

SL-611-SAB-TR-l0.5(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDD 

SL-611-SAB-TR-l0.5(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 

SL-611-SA8-TR-l0.5(RES) 2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 

SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 

SL-611-SAB-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 

SL-611-SAB-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 

SL-611-SAB-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 

SL-611-SAB-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 

SL-611-SAB-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDD 

SL-611-SAB-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 

SL-611-SAB-TR-S.0(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/20149:36:24 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Reported Modified 
Result Final Result 

0.0639 ng/Kg 0.0639U ng/Kg 

0.0366 ng/Kg 0.0366U ng/Kg 

0.039B ng/Kg 0.039BU ng/Kg 

0.131 ng/Kg 0.131U ng/Kg 

0.23B ng/Kg 0.23BU ng/Kg 

0.0597 ng/Kg 0.0597U ng/Kg 

0.0393 ng/Kg 0.0393U ng/Kg 

0.0321 ng/Kg 0.0321U ng/Kg 

0.2BO ng/Kg 0.2BOU ng/Kg 

0.161 ng/Kg 0.161U ng/Kg 

0.0279 ng/Kg 0.0279U ng/Kg 

0.0246 ng/Kg 0.0246U ng/Kg 

0.0647 ng/Kg 0.0647U ng/Kg 

0.0383 ng/Kg 0.0383U ng/Kg 

0.0334 ng/Kg 0.0334U ng/Kg 

0.117 ng/Kg O.l17U ng/Kg 

0.139 ng/Kg 0.139U ng/Kg 

0.107 ng/Kg 0.107U ng/Kg 

1.93 ng/Kg 1.93U ng/Kg 

0.132 ng/Kg 0.132U ng/Kg 

0.122 ng/Kg 0.122U ng/Kg 

0.416 ng/Kg 0.416U ng/Kg 

0.377 ng/Kg 0.377U ng/Kg 

0.157 ng/Kg 0.157U ng/Kg 

0.0432 ng/Kg 0.0432U ng/Kg 

0.151 ng/Kg 0.151U ng/Kg 

0.0832 ng/Kg 0.0832U ng/Kg 

0.0692 ng/Kg 0.0692U ng/Kg 

0.06B5 ng/Kg 0.06B5U ng/Kg 

0.249 ng/Kg 0.249U ng/Kg 

0.07B9 ng/Kg 0.07B9U ng/Kg 

0.237 ng/Kg 0.237U ng/Kg 

0.lB8 ng/Kg 0.1BBU ng/Kg 

0.0443 ng/Kg 0.0443U ng/Kg 

0.071B ng/Kg 0.071BU ng/Kg 

0.0432 ng/Kg 0.0432U ng/Kg 

0.0558 ng/Kg 0.05SBU ng/Kg 

0.06BO ng/Kg 0.06BOU ng/Kg 

0.241 ng/Kg 0.241 U ng/Kg 

0.OS21 ng/Kg 0.OS21U ng/Kg 
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Method Blank Outlier Reporl 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH189 

EDD Filename: PH189_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 

SL-611-SAB-TR-5.0(RES) 

SL-611-SAB-TR-5.0(RES) 

P14337AB220659 

Analyte 

2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 

OCDD 

5/29/20146:59:00 AM CALCIUM 
TIN 
ZINC 

Reported 
Result 

0.0352 ng/Kg 

0.976 ng/Kg 

Result 

7.84 mg/Kg 
1.46 mg/Kg 

0.461 mg/Kg 

Modified 
Final Result 

0.0352U ng/Kg 

0.976U ng/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5 
SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 
SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5 
SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0 
SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 
SL-611-SAB-TR-0.5 
SL-611-SAB-TR-10.5 
SL-611-SAS-TR-5.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) TIN 3.22 mg/Kg 3.22U mg/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) TIN 3.36 mg/Kg 3.36U mg/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) TIN 3.01 mg/Kg 3.01U mg/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0(RES) TIN 3.07 mg/Kg 3.07U mg/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0(RES) TIN 3.64 mg/Kg 3.64U mg/Kg 

SL-611-SAB-TR-0.5(RES) TIN 3.09 mg/Kg 3.09U mg/Kg 

SL-611-SAB-TR-10.5(RES) TIN 3.33 mg/Kg 3.33U mg/Kg 

SL-611-SAB-TR-5.0(RES) TIN 2.B8 mg/Kg 2.BBU mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/20149:36:24 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 3 of 3 



Field Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

Collected Date 

5/21/20142:00:00 PM 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Result 

0.011 mg/L 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

Cd 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) Zirconium 1.89 mg/Kg 1.89U mg/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) Zirconium 2.75 mg/Kg 2.75U mg/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) Zirconium 2.53 mg/Kg 2.53U mg/Kg 

SL-570-SM-TR-2.0(RES) Zirconium 3.15 mg/Kg 3.15U mg/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0(RES) Zirconium 3.41 mg/Kg 3.41U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/20149:36:07 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Equipment Rinsate Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3 

Collected Date 

5/22/20143:45:00 PM 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Result 

0.15 mg/L 
0.0009 mg/L 
0.0108 mg/L 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 
SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5 
SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 
SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) Zirconium 1.89 mg/Kg 1.89U mg/Kg 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5(RES) Zirconium 2.75 mg/Kg 2.75U mg/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) Zirconium 2.53 mg/Kg 2.53U mg/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-2. O(RES) Zirconium 3.15 mg/Kg 3.15U mg/Kg 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0(RES) Zirconium 3.41 mg/Kg 3.41U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/20149:36:15 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Surrogate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3. 

Surrogate 

SL-611-SAS-TR- 0-TERPHENYL 
10.5 (REA2) 

64 66.00-123.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/17/20143:06:30 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

All Target Analytes 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Page 1 of 1 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3. 

SamplelD Analyte 

Sl-569-SA6-TR-0.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDF 

Sl-569-SA6-TR-2.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Sl-570-SA6-TR-0.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDF 

Sl-570-SA6-TR-2.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

JB 1.77 
JB 0.144 
JQ 0.0631 

JBQ 0.102 
JBQ 0.0884 
JBQ 0.0557 
JBQ 0.212 
JBQ 0.0756 
JBQ 0.0527 
JBQ 0.107 
JBQ 0.0336 
JBQ 0.0528 
JBQ 0.510 

JB 0.143 
JBQ 0.0497 
JBQ 0.0285 
JBQ 0.0574 
JBQ 0.0478 
JB 0.0568 
JB 0.0506 

JBQ 0.0814 
JBQ 0.0831 
JBQ 0.0263 
JBQ 0.0484 
JB 1.19 

JBQ 0.193 

JB 0.511 
J 0.188 

JBQ 0.0778 
JBQ 0.313 
JB 0.101 

JBQ 0.507 
JB 0.141 
JB 0.177 
JB 0.135 

JBQ 0.0900 
JBQ 0.0683 
JQ 0.0700 
JB 1.71 

JBQ 0.343 
JBQ 0.0639 
JBQ 0.0366 
JB 0.0398 
JB 0.131 

JBQ 0.183 
JBQ 0.238 
JBQ 0.0597 
JBQ 0.0393 
JBQ 0.0321 
JB 4.52 

JBQ 0.280 

7/17/20143:06:33 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Units Flag 

5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
5.06 PQl ng/Kg 
10.1 PQl ng/Kg 

5.12 PQl ng/Kg 
5.12 PQl ng/Kg 
5.12 PQl ng/Kg 
5.12 PQl ng/Kg 
5.12 PQl ng/Kg 
5.12 PQl ng/Kg 
5.12 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.12 PQl ng/Kg 
5.12 PQl ng/Kg 
5.12 PQl ng/Kg 
5.12 PQl ng/Kg 
10.2 PQl ng/Kg 
10.2 PQl ng/Kg 

5.10 PQl ng/Kg 
5.10 PQl ng/Kg 
5.10 PQl ng/Kg 
5.10 PQl ng/Kg 
5.10 PQl ng/Kg 
5.10 PQl ng/Kg 
5.10 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.10 PQl ng/Kg 
5.10 PQl ng/Kg 
5.10 PQl ng/Kg 
5.10 PQl ng/Kg 
1.02 PQl ng/Kg 
10.2 PQl ng/Kg 

5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
10.3 PQl ng/Kg 
10.3 PQl ng/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3. 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDF 

SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Lab 
Qual Result 

JB 0.161 
JB 0.0279 

JBO 0.0246 
JBO 0.0647 
JBO 0.0383 
JBO 0.0334 
JBO 0.117 
JB 0.139 

JBO 0.107 
JO 0.0531 
JB 1.93 

JBO 0.132 

JB 2.98 
JBO 0.792 
JBO 0.122 
JO 0.0787 
JB 0.416 

JBO 0.214 
JB 1.16 

JBO 0.182 
JB 0.415 

JBO 0.958 
JBO 1.51 

JBO 0.377 
JB 0.157 

JBO 0.0432 
J 0.100 

JBO 0.151 
JBO 0.0832 
JBO 0.227 
JBO 0.0692 
JBO 0.0685 
JBO 0.249 
JB 1.95 
JB 0.0789 
JB 0.237 
JO 0.0778 
J 0.232 

JB 4.16 
JB 0.440 

JBO 0.188 
JB 0.0443 

JBO 0.0718 
JB 0.0432 

JBO 0.0558 
JBO 0.0680 
JBO 0.241 
JBO 0.0521 
JB 0.0352 
JO 0.0883 
JB 0.976 
JB 0.215 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/17/20143:06:33 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

5.30 POL ng/Kg 
5.30 POL ng/Kg 
5.30 POL ng/Kg 
5.30 POL ng/Kg 
5.30 POL ng/Kg 
5.30 POL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.30 POL ng/Kg 
5.30 POL ng/Kg 
5.30 POL ng/Kg 
1.06 POL ng/Kg 
10.6 POL ng/Kg 
10.6 POL ng/Kg 

5.34 POL ng/Kg 
5.34 POL ng/Kg 
5.34 POL ng/Kg 
5.34 POL ng/Kg 
5.34 POL ng/Kg 
5.34 POL ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.34 POL ng/Kg 
5.34 POL ng/Kg 
5.34 POL ng/Kg 
5.34 POL ng/Kg 
10.7 POL ng/Kg 

5.39 POL ng/Kg 
5.39 POL ng/Kg 
5.39 POL ng/Kg 
5.39 POL ng/Kg 
5.39 POL ng/Kg 
5.39 POL ng/Kg 
5.39 POL ng/Kg 
5.39 POL ng/Kg 
5.39 POL ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.39 POL ng/Kg 
5.39 POL ng/Kg 
5.39 POL ng/Kg 
5.39 POL ng/Kg 
1.08 POL ng/Kg 
1.08 POL ng/Kg 
10.8 POL ng/Kg 
10.8 POL ng/Kg 

5.33 POL ng/Kg 
5.33 POL ng/Kg 
5.33 POL ng/Kg 
5.33 POL ng/Kg 
5.33 POL ng/Kg 
5.33 POL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.33 POL ng/Kg 
5.33 POL ng/Kg 
5.33 POL ng/Kg 
1.07 POL ng/Kg 
10.7 POL ng/Kg 
10.7 POL ng/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3. 

SamplelD 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
TIN 

SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
TIN 

SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 

Sample/D 

SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5 

Result 

J 2.20 
J 0.474 
J 7.06 
J 89.4 
J 3.22 
J 1.89 

J 2.83 
J 0.817 
J 7.65 
J 0.467 
J 90.7 
J 3.36 
J 2.75 

J 2.22 
J 0.571 
J 8.14 
J 0.243 
J 78.9 
J 3.01 
J 2.53 

J 2.24 
J 0.628 
J 8.13 
J 0.447 
J 79.9 
J 3.07 
J 3.15 

J 3.03 
J 0.887 
J 8.53 
J 0.322 
J 3.64 
J 3.41 

J 3.28 
J 0.714 
J 3.09 

J 2.45 
J 0.878 
J 3.33 

J 
J 
J 
J 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/17/20143:06:33 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Units Flag 

4.10 POL mg/Kg 
1.02 POL mg/Kg 
10.2 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
102 POL mg/Kg 
10.2 POL mg/Kg 
5.12 POL mg/Kg 

4.11 POL mg/Kg 
1.03 POL mg/Kg 
10.3 POL mg/Kg 
2.05 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
103 POL mg/Kg 
10.3 POL mg/Kg 
5.13 POL mg/Kg 

4.13 POL mg/Kg 
1.03 POL mg/Kg 
10.3 POL mg/Kg 
2.06 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
103 POL mg/Kg 
10.3 POL mg/Kg 
5.16 POL mg/Kg 

4.05 POL mg/Kg 
1.01 POL mg/Kg 
10.1 POL mg/Kg 
2.03 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
101 POL mg/Kg 
10.1 POL mg/Kg 
5.07 POL mg/Kg 

4.23 POL mg/Kg 
1.06 POL mg/Kg 
10.6 POL mg/Kg 

J (all detects) 
2.11 POL mg/Kg 
10.6 POL mg/Kg 
5.28 POL mg/Kg 

4.21 POL mg/Kg 
1.05 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.5 POL mg/Kg 

4.39 POL mg/Kg 
1.10 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
11.0 POL mg/Kg 

mg/Kg 
mg/Kg J (all detects) mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3. 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 SELENIUM 
SILVER 

SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5 SELENIUM 
SILVER 

SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0 SELENIUM 
SILVER 

SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 SILVER 

SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5 SELENIUM 
SILVER 

SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 SELENIUM 
SILVER 

SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 SELENIUM 
SILVER 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 MERCURY 

SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5 MERCURY 

SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 MERCURY 

SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 MERCURY 

SamplelD 

SL-611-SA8-TR-10.5 

Result 

0.155 
0.0509 

J 0.154 
J 0.0617 

J 0.126 
J 0.0513 

J 0.0847 

J 0.287 
J 0.0335 

J 0.194 
J 0.0414 

0.255 
0.0429 

J 0.0159 

J 0.0155 

J 0.0124 

J 0.0120 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/17/20143:06:33 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Flag 

0.411 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
0.205 POL mg/Kg 

0.413 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
0.206 POL mg/Kg 

0.405 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
0.203 PQL mg/Kg 

0.211 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.421 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
0.210 POL mg/Kg 

0.439 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
0.220 POL mg/Kg 

0.422 POL J (all detects) 
0.211 POL 

Flag 

0.0170 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.0166 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.0182 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.0177 POL J (all detects) 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH189 

EOO Filename: PH189_v3. 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5 BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 
BENZO(A)PYRENE 
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 
FLUORANTHENE 
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 
NAPHTHALENE 
PHENANTHRENE 
PYRENE 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

7/17/20143:06:33 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

0.85 
0.72 
1.3 
11 
1.5 

0.90 
1.0 
1.3 
1.3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Flag 

1.8 PQL ug/Kg 
1.8 PQL ug/Kg 
1.8 PQL ug/Kg 
19 PQL ug/Kg 
1.8 PQL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.8 PQL ug/Kg 
1.8 PQL ug/Kg 
1.8 PQL ug/Kg 
1.8 PQL ug/Kg 
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LDC #: 32030B4 
SDG #: PH189 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
ADR 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
1,\1~ 

METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 601 OC/6020Al~ 

Date: 6 G/ZIR h'-' 
Page:---.i.of~ 

Reviewer: ;; G) 
2nd Reviewer: cA ~ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatiaD Area I I CammeDts 

I. Technical holding times A SamplinQ dates: osb~llu.. 
l 

II. ICP/MS Tune 

III. Calibration ~ 

IV. Blanks s.~ 

V. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis " VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

IX. Internal Standard (ICP-MS) 

X. Furnace Atomic Absorption QC 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

XII. Sample Result Verification 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

XV Field Blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: So ~ \ 

1 SL-611-SA8-TR-0.5 

2 SL-611-SA8-TR-5.0 

3 SL-611-SA8-TR-10.0 

4 SL-570-SA6-TR-6.0 

5 SL-570-SA6-TR-2.0 

6 SL-570-SA6-TR-0.5 

7 SL-569-SA6-TR-2.5 

8 SL-569-SA6-TR-0.5 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

<;'Q c? '- <j(>~ \8, S. 
7 ,;, 

~S/D N (lt~ 

N <'C') C:, '- ?~\~~ ~~ 
N 

N 

N 

SvJ ( ({}j- \8S 1 
N 

N 

N 
~vJ tQ;.:: 'i:'Ib"l:>- O"·2..:"l..l~ Y'Q,;:. t:.~- O~"2\,y 

l <;'OG, :. ~\~ \a",,"1 t \ 
ND = No compounds detected D = Duplicate C.9~ ':.. V~ ¥\ \ ) 
R = Rinsate TB = Trip blank 
FB = Field blank EB = Equipment blank 

21 31 

22 32 

23 33 

24 34 

25 35 

26 36 

27 37 

28 38 

29 39 

30 40 
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LDC #: 3203084 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Specific Element Reference 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Reviewer: JD 
2nd reviewer: __ _ 

All circled elements are applicable to each sample. 

Sample Maln,1 Target Analyte List (TAL) 
I In 

\-~ S ~ ) AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 
/ 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

AI ~h At::. R", R", R (,rl (,,,, ('r (,,, (" 1=", Ph I' ~A,., ~A" ~An Hn Ni P K ~'" An N", ~r TI ~n Ti \I 7n 7r 

An.,I".,;., u. ..J 

ICP <; 1\1, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca Cr CO._Cu Fe Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, M;;)HQ(Ni,P,KJSe, Ag,fJa)Sr, TI,tSn, Ti, V, In:Z~ 
ICP-MS S AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, ~ N~ Sn, Ti, V, In, lr 

'-'" 
Comments: Mercury by CVAA if performed 
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LOC #: 3203084 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
PBIICB/CCB QUALIfiED SAMPLES 

METHOD: Trace metals (EPA SW 864 Method 6010B/6020/7000) Soil preparation factor applied: 100 

e Concentration units unless otherwise n:::o~te;:d~:~::;:::=::;:::=77 iiiiiii~==~A~S~s~o~ciia==te¥d~ ';:= <>t'::t'f!:,;;,t:t==iiiiiiii 

As 

Page:_1 _of~ 
Reviewer: :\ 1:) 

2nd Reviewer: ce::/ 

Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated ICB, CCB or PB concentration are listed above with the identifications from the Validation Completeness Worksheet. 
These sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 
Note: a - The listed analyte concentration is the highest ICB, CCB, or PB detected in the analysis of each element. 
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LOC #:_-,,3=2=03=0=B:...:4_ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 601 OC/6020N7471 B) 

Blank units: mQ/L Associated sample units:...;.m.:..:.Q=/..:..:k.;;J.Q __ _ 
Sampling date" 05/22/14 Soil factor applied 100 
Field blanktype: (circle one) Field Blank / Rinsate / Other· EB Associated Sar'ljJlt::::s: 

Analyte Blank ID Sample Identification 

~~t:~??::{~i~"D EB3-052214 IAction Limit 4 5 6 7 8 
(mg/kg) 

Ca 0.150 75 

Mn 0.00090 0.45 

Zr 0.0108 5.4 3.41 3.15 2.53 2.75 1.89 

Sr 0.00046 0.23 

All (RI 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 

F) 

Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

32030B4EB.wpd 
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LDC #:_--=3=2=03=0=B::....:4_ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010C/6020Al7471 B) 

Blank units: m9/L Associated sample units:...!.m'-!.9""/..!.!kZl.9 __ _ 
Sampling date" 05/21/14 Soil factor applied 100 
Field blank type: (circle one) Field Blank I Rinsate I Other' FB Associated Samples: All (Reason F) 

I. Blank ID Sample Identification 

FB-052114 iAction Limit 4 5 6 7 8 
i!ll9!kg) 

Zr 0.0110 5.5 3.41 3.15 2.53 2.75 1.89 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

32030B4FB.wpd 
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:::: eurofins I 
Lancaster Laboratories I Environmenta! 

QUALITY ASSURANCE SUMMARY 
FORM 9 
SERIAL DILUTIONS 
SDG No.: PH189 
Matrix: SOIL Level (low/med): 

Background Lab Sample ID: *703l6BKG 
Batch ID(s): P14337A 

Serial Dilution Lab Sample ID: *70316L 

Concentration Units· UG/L 
Initial Sample Serial Dilution 

Analyte Mass Result (I) C Result (S) C % Diff. Q 
Aluminum 256409.9800 270144.9500 5 
Antimony 7.4000 U 37.0000 U 
Arsenic 25.7200 B 42.9000 B 67 
Barium 1080.8400 1146.4000 6 
Beryllium 8.8200 B 8.7000 B 1 
Boron 111.6000 149.0500 B 34 
Cadmium 0.7600 U 3.8000 U 
Calcium 159173.4700 166020.4500 4 
Chromium 312.4000 327.9500 5 
Cobalt 61.8500 67.1000 8 
Copper 168.7200 166.9000 1 
Iron 140641.5800 147083.6000 5 
Lead 115.7800 122.2000 B 6 
Lithium 230.7900 234.9500 2 
Magnesium 62536.3100 64817.3500 4 
Manganese 2306.5000 2416.7500 5 
Molybdenum 1.7000 U 9.0000 B 100 
Nickel 150.5100 169.8000 13 E 
Phosphorus 2117.2200 2147.1500 1 
Potassium 24132.0800 24560.4500 2 
Selenium 78 0.5000 U 2.5000 U 
Silver 107 0.2189 B 0.6500 U 100 
Sodium 1435.5200 1496.2500 B 4 
Strontium 88 210.6000 211.6000 0 
Thallium 203 1.3950 1.1860 B 15 
Tin 29.5000 B 33.0000 B 12 
Titanium 9025.5500 9004.5500 0 
Vanadium 544.0400 561.7500 3 
Zinc 567.8800 580.9000 2 
Zirconium 53.2700 54.5000 B 2 

LOW 

M 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
MS 
MS 
P 
MS 
MS 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 

NOTE: An E in column Q indicates the presence of a chemical or physical 
interference in the matrix when the % difference is greater than 10%. This 
applies only when (I) is greater than or equal to SOx MDL for ICP, 100x MDL 
for ICP-MS (6020), SOx MDL for ICP-MS (200.8), or 25x MDL for GFAA. 

METHODS: 
P ICP Atomic Emission Spectrometer 

MS = ICP Mass Spectrometry 

CONCENTRATION QUALIFIERS: 
U= Below MDL 
B= Below LOQ 

FLAGS: 
E = Matrix Effects exist as proven by 

al Dilution or Spiked Dilution 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 22, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 2010). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 
Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8270D utilizing Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, and 7470A and 7471B. 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
TPH as Extractables with and without Silica Gel Clean Up by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 1613B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing calibration 
blanks (ICB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards (dioxins and dibenzofurans only), matrix 
spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSD), laboratory duplicates (DUP), laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), ICP serial dilutions, method blanks, 
trip blanks, equipment blanks, field blanks, and field duplicates. No samples in this SDG were 
subjected to Level IV evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with the exception of ICB/CCBs and ICP serial 
dilutions, which were validated manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in the 
QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

1 



The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected at or above the 
stated limit. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of several blanks for 
SVOCs, metals and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as 
non-detected (U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that 
were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated 
blanks were not qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosure I. 

No contaminant concentrations were detected in the initial or continuing calibration blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

ICP interference check data were not reviewed for level III. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC 
limits with the exception of one MS/MSD pair for metals and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The 
the associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected 
estimated (UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosure I. 

VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

Laboratory duplicates (DUP) sample analyses were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. 
Results were within QC limits with the exception of one DUP for cobalt. The associated sample 
results were qualified as detected estimated (J). The details regarding the qualification of data 
are provided in Enclosure I. 
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IV. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of several 
LCS/LCSD pairs for VOCs and SVOCs. The associated sample results were qualified as 
detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated (UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the 
qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

X. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were reviewed for dioxins and dibenzofurans. Percent recoveries (%R) were 
within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution analysis was performed by the laboratory. The analysis criteria were met. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

I Sample I Finding I Flag I AorP I 
All samples in SDG PH195 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

One field duplicate pair was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH as 
gasoline, TPH as extractables, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. All RPDs were within QC limits 
with the exception of metals and dioxins and dibenzofurans. In these duplicate pairs, the 
associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J). The field duplicate result 
comparisons are provided in Enclosure I. 

XIV. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for TPH as gasoline. No contaminant concentrations 
were found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH as 
gasoline, TPH as extractables, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The equipment blank had 
detections for SVOCs, metals, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results 
were qualified as non-detected (U) due to equipment blank contamination as applicable. The 
sample results that were not detected or were Significantly greater than the concentrations 
found in the equipment blanks were not qualified. The equipment blank outlier reports are 
presented in Enclosure I. 

One field blank (from SDG PH191) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH 
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as gasoline, TPH as extractables, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The field blank had 
detections for SVOCs, metals, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results 
were qualified as non-detected (U) due to field blank contamination as applicable. The sample 
results that were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the 
field blank were not qualified. The field blank outlier reports are presented in Enclosure I. 

xv. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QNQC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 



Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

22-May-2014 T83-052214 7475533 T8 50308 8015M III 

22-May-20 14 SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 7475534 N 30508 6010C III 

22-May-2014 SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 7475534 N 30508 6020A III 

22-May-2014 SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 7475534 N 3546 8015M III 

22-May-2014 SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 7475534 N 3546 8082A III 

22-May-2014 SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 7475534 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

22-May-2014 SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 7475534 N METHOD 16138 III 

22-May-2014 SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 7475534 N METHOD 74718 III 

22-May-2014 SL-730-SA5A-TR-6.0 7475535 N 30508 6010C III 

22-May-2014 SL-730-SA5A-TR-6.0 7475535 N 30508 6020A III 

22-May-2014 SL-730-SA5A-TR-6. 0 7475535 N 3546 8015M III 

22-May-2014 SL-730-SA5A-TR-6.0 7475535 N 3546 8082A III 

22-May-2014 SL-730-SA5A-TR-6.0 7475535 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

22-May-2014 SL-730-SA5A-TR-6.0 7475535 N 5035A 8015M III 

22-May-2014 SL-730-SA5A-TR-6.0 7475535 N METHOD 16138 III 

22-May-2014 SL-730-SA5A-TR-6.0 7475535 N METHOD 74718 III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-0.5 7475536 N 30508 6010C III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-0.5 7475536 N 30508 6020A III 

22-May-2014 SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 7475536 N 3546 8015M III 

22-May-2014 SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 7475536 N 3546 8082A III 

22-May-2014 SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 7475536 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-0.5 7475536 N METHOD 16138 III 

22-May-2014 SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 7475536 N METHOD 74718 III 

22-May-2014 SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5 7475537 N 30508 6010C III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5 7475537 N 30508 6020A III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5 7475537 N 3546 8015M III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

22-May-2014 SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5 7475537 N 3546 8082A III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5 7475537 N 3546 82700 SIM III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5 7475537 N 5035A 8015M III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5 7475537 N METHOD 1613B III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5 7475537 N METHOD 7471B III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5MS 7475538 MS 3050B 6010C III 

22-May-2014 SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5MS 7475538 MS 3050B 6020A III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5MS 7475538 MS 3546 8015M III 

22-May-2014 SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5MS 7475538 MS 3546 8082A III 

22-May-2014 SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5MS 7475538 MS 3546 82700 SIM III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5MS 7475538 MS 5035A 8015M III 

22-May-2014 S L-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5MS 7475538 MS METHOD 1613B III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5MS 7475538 MS METHOD 7471B III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5MSD 7475539 MSD 3050B 6010C III 

22-May-2014 SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5MSD 7475539 MSD 3050B 6020A III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5MSD 7475539 MSD 3546 8015M III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5MSD 7475539 MSD 3546 8082A III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5MSD 7475539 MSD 3546 82700 SIM III 

22-May-2014 SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5MSD 7475539 MSD 5035A 8015M III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5MSD 7475539 MSD METHOD 1613B III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5MSD 7475539 MSD METHOD 7471B III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5DUP 7475540 DUP 3050B 6010C III 

22-May-2014 SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5DUP 7475540 DUP 3050B 6020A III 

22-May-2014 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5DUP 7475540 DUP METHOD 7471B III 

22-May-2014 SL-887 -SA5A-TR-5.5 7475541 FD 3050B 6010C III 

22-May-2014 SL-887-SA5A-TR-5.5 7475541 FD 3050B 6020A III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

22-May-2014 SL-887 -SASA-TR-5.5 7475541 FD 3546 8015M III 

22-May-2014 SL-887 -SASA-TR-5.5 7475541 FD 3546 8082A III 

22-May-2014 SL-887 -SASA-TR-5.5 7475541 FD 3546 8270D SIM III 

22-May-2014 SL-887-SA5A-TR-5.5 7475541 FD 5035A 8015M III 

22-May-2014 SL-887-SA5A-TR-5.5 7475541 FD METHOD 1613B III 

22-May-2014 SL-887 -SASA-TR-5.5 7475541 FD METHOD 7471B III 

22-May-2014 EB3-052214 7475542 EB 3005A 6010C III 

22-May-2014 EB3-052214 7475542 EB 3510C 8015M III 

22-May-2014 EB3-052214 7475542 EB 3510C 8082A III 

22-May-2014 EB3-052214 7475542 EB 3510C 8270D SIM III 

22-May-2014 EB3-052214 7475542 EB 5030B 8015M III 

22-May-2014 EB3-052214 7475542 EB 5030B 8260B III 

22-May-2014 EB3-052214 7475542 EB M3010A 6020A III 

22-May-2014 EB3-052214 7475542 EB METHOD 1613B III 

22-May-2014 EB3-052214 7475542 EB METHOD 7470A III 

/II = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Page 3 of 3 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
~t~~_~_~~W1~~!l,l"'~~~ 'MetaoCl eateg0o'ltpw:,ww>'WiMI::':liiAI!S d7~' ",wW'WW,mgg£NwYwiTi'ii7ww2tn;\iiW'WW!pl ' "'WW': ~, ": ww': ' 'm 'i~, ,,:' "','iH',HiW'wii!P'il,Sw'TiHt1!>'Hi'ti'f"H'e"Wi1"iilWn';"i'U,W'T\Ci\W;wWiSiir;"wi'w'Wwl;:wr:w1 

Method: 6010C Matrix: AQ 

Sample 10: EB3-052214 Collected: 5/22120143:45:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
w' 

CALCIUM 0,150 J 0,0334 MOL OAOO PQL mg/L J Z 

Zirconium 0:0108 J 0,0084 MOL 0,100 PQL mg/L U B 

MANGANESE 0,00090 J 0,00083 MOL 0,0100 PQL mg/L J Z 

lIlI.erIif~!l~1!W·~11fi!!-~~~~ 

Method: 6010C Matrix: SO 

Sample 10: SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/221201412:14:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
cd' '.'-' 

ALUMINUM 16700 7.23 MOL 40,1 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

ARSENIC 3,34 J 0,702 MOL 4,01 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

BERYLLIUM 0,725 J 0,0672 MOL 1,00 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 6,50 J 0,842 MOL 10,0 PQL mg/Kg U B 

CAOMIUM 0,264 J 0,0762 MOL 1,00 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

CALCIUM 2540 3,35 MOL 20,1 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

COBALT 4,96 0,0993 MOL 1,00 PQL mg/Kg J E 

IRON 22200 3,63 MOL 40,1 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

MAGNESIUM 4120 1,67 MOL 10,0 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

MANGANESE 298 0,0832 MOL 1,00 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

MOLYBDENUM 0,347 J 0,171 MOL 2:01 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 2,85 J 0,221 MOL 10,0 PQL mg/Kg U B 

ZINC 210 0,201 MDL 4,01 PQL mg/Kg J E 

Zirconium 3,89 J 0,842 MDL 5,01 PQL mg/Kg U F,F 

Sample 10: SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/221201412:14:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
,,,-,, 

TITANIUM 1190 0,171 MDL 1,00 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

Sample 10: SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5 Collected: 5/22120141:03:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ALUMINUM 19600 7,79 MOL 43,2 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

BERYLLIUM 0,836 J 0,0724 MOL 1,08 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:14:11 AM ADR version 1,8,0,248 Page 1 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_ SSFL_140S17 _Lan 

R1fI1IG~~~~~~~. 

Method: S010C Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-S87-SASA-TR-S.S Collected: S/22120141:03:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
" 

BORON 6.66 J 0.907 MDl 10.8 PQl mg/Kg U B 

CADMIUM 0.193 J 0.0821 MDl 1.08 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CALCIUM 2560 3.61 MDl 21.6 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

COBALT 4.69 0.107 MDl 1.08 PQl mg/Kg J E 

IRON 22900 3.91 MDl 43.2 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

MAGNESIUM 4210 1.80 MDl 10.8 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

MANGANESE 261 0.0896 MDl 1.08 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

MOLYBDENUM 0.599 J 0.184 MDl 2.16 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 3.03 J 0.238 MDl 10.8 PQl mg/Kg U B 

ZINC 45.8 0.216 MDl 4.32 PQl mg/Kg J E 

Zirconium 4.42 J 0.907 MDl 5.40 PQl mg/Kg U F, F 

Sample ID: SL-S87-SASA-TR-S.S Collected: S/22120141:03:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

l.IInalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
.," 

TITANIUM 1140 0.184 MOL 1.08 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

Sample ID: Sl-730-SASA-TR-0.S Collected: S/22120149:S6:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ALUMINUM 13700 7.24 MDl 40.2 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

ARSENIC 3.09 J 0.703 MDl 4.02 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BERYLLIUM 0.628 J 0.0673 MOL 1.00 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 5.72 J 0.844 MOL 10.0 PQl mg/Kg U B 

CADMIUM 0.697 J 0.0763 MDl 1.00 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

CALCIUM 2600 3.36 MDl 20.1 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

COBALT 4.73 0.0994 MDl 1.00 PQl mg/Kg J E 

IRON 18700 3.64 MDl 40.2 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

MAGNESIUM 4100 1.68 MDl 10.0 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

MANGANESE 295 0.0834 MDl 1.00 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

MOLYBDENUM 0.455 J 0.171 MDl 2.01 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

SODIUM 83.0 J 16.8 MDl 100 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 2.89 J 0.221 MDl 10.0 PQl mg/Kg U B 

ZINC 123 0.201 MOL 4.02 PQl mg/Kg J E 

Zirconium 3.39 J 0.844 MOL 5.02 PQl mg/Kg U F, F 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:14:11 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 2 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

~1IIrfitllfl'llfcr~Em~~~. 

Method: 6010C Matrix: 50 

Sample 10' Sl-730-SASA-TR-0.S Collected: S/22120149:SS:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalvte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

TITANIUM 1130 0.171 MDl 1.00 pal mg/Kg J a 

Sample 10: Sl-730-SASA-TR-S.0 Collected: 5/221201410:09:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalvte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ALUMINUM 21500 7.73 MDl 42.9 pal mg/Kg J a 

BERYLLIUM 1.03 J 0.0719 MDl 1.07 pal mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 5.74 J 0.901 MDl 10.7 pal mg/Kg U B 

CALCIUM 2390 3.58 MDl 21.5 pal mg/Kg J a 

COBALT 5.57 0.106 MDl 1.07 pal mg/Kg J E 

IRON 25000 3.88 MDl 42.9 pal mg/Kg J a 

MAGNESIUM 4940 1.79 MDl 10.7 pal mg/Kg J a 

MANGANESE 195 0.0890 MDl 1.07 pal mg/Kg J a 

MOLYBDENUM 0.516 J 0.182 MDl 2.15 pal mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 3.29 J 0.236 MDl 10.7 pal mg/Kg U B 

ZINC 42.3 0.215 MDl 4.29 pal mg/Kg J E 

Zirconium 4.65 J 0.901 MDl 5.36 pal mg/Kg U F, F 

Sample 10' Sl-730-SASA-TR-S.0 Collected' S/221201410'09:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code .. 
TITANIUM 1410 0.182 MDl 1.07 PQl mg/Kg J Q 

Sample 10: Sl-887-SASA-TR-S.S Collected: S/22120141:08:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~naJyte Result Qual DL Ty~e RL T.YP...e Units Qual Code .. 
ALUMINUM 22000 7.87 MDl 43.6 pal mg/Kg J a 

BERYLLIUM 0.948 J 0.0731 MDl 1.09 pal mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 6.87 J 0.916 MDl 10.9 pal mg/Kg U B 

CADMIUM 0.262 J 0.0829 MDl 1.09 pal mg/Kg J Z 

CALCIUM 2810 3.64 MDl 21.8 pal mg/Kg J a 

COBALT 4.60 0.108 MDl 1.09 pal mg/Kg J E 

IRON 23500 3.95 MDl 43.6 pal mg/Kg J a 

MAGNESIUM 4300 1.82 MDl 10.9 pal mg/Kg J a 

MANGANESE 228 0.0905 MDl 1.09 pal mg/Kg J a 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:14:11 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 3 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

~~it~;~dli~~~~ 

Method: 6010C Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-887-SASA-TR-S.S Collected: S/2212014 1 :08:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~naMe Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
" ,~ 

MOLYBDENUM 0.472 J 0.185 MDL 2.18 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 3.08 J 0.240 MDL 10.9 PQL mg/Kg U B 

ZINC 46.4 0.218 MDL 4.36 PQL mg/Kg J E 

Zirconium 4.28 J 0.916 MDL 5.45 PQL mg/Kg U F, F 

Sample ID: SL-887-SASA-TR-S.S Collected: S/2212014 1 :08:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

14nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
". ." 

TITANIUM 1180 0.185 MDL 1.09 PQL mg/Kg J Q 

rmr~~~~l!l~lffilliilti!I!1i!i!!!!;fu"~-!!_-~. 
Method'Garegory~'~1'Yii>t2f?IVlt:t.mgt!Sjli0!ii>f" " ." vlow.:!>T!8fiiHiiTiitliifrEDtlliitl"IEiiffilXi>"' 

Method: 6020A Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID: EB3-0S2214 Collected: S/22120143:4S:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~aMe Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

STRONTIUM 0.00046 J 0.00034 MDL 0.0020 PQL mg/L J Z 

Sample ID: SL-S87-SASA-TR-0.S Collected: S/221201412:14:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Tyee Units Qual Code 

SILVER 0.0415 J 0.0261 MDL 0.201 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-S87-SASA-TR-0.S Collected: S/221201412:14:00 Analysis Type: REA3 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.219 J 0.100 MDL 0.401 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-S87-SASA-TR-S.S Collected: 5/22120141:03:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~naMe Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SILVER 0.0419 J 0.0281 MDL 0.216 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:14:11 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 4 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

r~~o!l:C*,m".t-e' w~oml~ME"!n; I:;PS Pp",*,;cr; }'Y- ':'"" ¢b £' , ,!" " V7'" ' "7,'0 "" ' ' '" ,,', '!'" '" ",!" , "," p, ! " ",I ' Mefn (;IU\>'g ;:#; ~YJ .. 1r '" W HJ'/J L.: If ;c"'% '"20/" ""rr ~ - <"'~' - ~\ i"t3' {, 

Method: 6020A Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-S87-SASA-TR"S.S Collected: S/22120141:03:00 Analysis Type: REA3 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Typ_e RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.209 J 0.108 MOL 0.432 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-730-SASA-TR-0.S Collected: S/2212014 9:S6:00 Analysis Type: REA3 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.237 J 0.100 MOL 0.402 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-730-SASA-TR-6.0 Collected: S/221201410:09:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0418 J 0.0279 MOL 0.215 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-730-SASA-TR-6.0 Collected: S/221201410:09:00 Analysis Type: REA3 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.313 J 0.107 MOL 0.429 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-887-SASA-TR-S.S Collected: S/2212014 1 :08:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0434 J 0.0284 MOL 0.218 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-887-SASA-TR-S.S Collected: S/22120141:08:00 Analysis Type: REA3 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.238 J 0.109 MOL 0.436 pal mg/Kg J Z 

JJlJeTnoJ!trglffegc:ifi¥i::?J"t ;~.~,,"" ,'k', , "' "," XYj!z" ' • ''ji'''' n" ;"ck""! ",' " "', m """, ",5 ,!'dl, 'V"'!' '", ,,1, ',"p., ,:' , 

Method: 7471B Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-S87-SASA-TR-0.S Collected: S/221201412:14:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
'"',. 

MERCURY 0.0161 J 0.0101 MOL 0.0169 pal mg/Kg J Z 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:14:11 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 5 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

Ml!'Jf1l1megdiY!71i!~~1i!1i!~~4tlM~~~~~1'I 

Method: 7471B Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: SL-S87-SASA-TR-S.S Collected: S/2212014 1 :03:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Tvpe RL Type Units Qual Code 
", ", 

MERCURY 0.0123 J 0.0109 MOL 0.0182 PQl mg/Kg J Z,FD 

Sample ID: Sl-887-SASA-TR-S.S Collected: S/22120141:08:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~na/yte Result Qual DL T}'~_e, RL TyRe Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0230 0.0108 MOL 0.0180 PQl mg/Kg J FO 

Sample ID: EB3-0S2214 Collected: S/22120143:4S:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL T~e RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 0.865 JBQ 0.199 MOL 9.56 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.177 JBQ 0.0723 MOL 9.56 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.106 JBQ 0.0909 MOL 9.56 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.289 JBQ 0.127 MOL 9.56 PQl pg/l U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.192 JBQ 0.101 MOL 9.56 PQl pg/l U B 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 0.203 JQ 0.178 MOL 1.91 PQl pg/l J Z 

OCOO 9.68 JBQ 0.445 MOL 19.1 PQl pg/l U B 

OCOF 1.11 JBQ 0.269 MOL 19.1 PQl pg/l U B 

Sample ID: SL-S87-SASA-TR-0.S Collected: S/221201412:14:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

I!naMe Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
h i".' " 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 1.03 JB 0.0276 MOL 5.02 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.230 JB 0.0338 MOL 5.02 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.105 JBQ 0.0432 MOL 5.02 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.147 JB 0.0350 MOL 5.02 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.431 JB 0.0445 MOL 5.02 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.198 JB 0.0332 MOL 5.02 PQl ng/Kg U B 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:14:11 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 6 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 
""0lf_~'n~c&~~g'C~~~gr __ _ 
1fIJetli(i{a>~ategor:y: r' '5~~1fr-ffTi''''00'00:;i0';'?S0"0 ~~"m"J?V0Pi00"'Dff0"'0V000'0i0500_0"'T';~i»"'01H~515&";Wj"~0Vi587000 

Method: 1613B Matrix: 50 

Sample 10: SL-S87-SASA-TR-0.S Collected: SI221201412:14:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.488 JBQ 0.0423 MOL 5.02 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.311 JBQ 0.0356 MOL 5.02 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.229 JB 0.0449 MOL 5.02 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.350 JB 0.0284 MOL 5.02 PQL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.198 JB 0.0343 MOL 5.02 PQL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.330 JB 0.0257 MOL 5.02 PQL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 0.0660 JBQ 0.0590 MOL 1.00 PQL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 0.0843 JBQ 0.0591 MOL 1.00 PQL ng/Kg U B 

OCOF 2.24 JB 0.0572 MOL 10.0 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

Sample 10: SL-S87-SASA-TR-S.S Collected: S/2212014 1 :03:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL TJlQe Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 17.4 B 0.0659 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg J FO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 3.75 JB 0.0184 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.592 JB 0.0376 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.0783 JBQ 0.0369 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.397 JBQ 0.0462 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg J Z,FD 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.420 JBQ 0.0388 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.255 JB 0.0374 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.203 JBQ 0.0360 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.298 JB 0.0499 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.0362 JB 0.0296 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.179 JBQ 0.0189 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.331 JB 0.0427 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.0773 JBQ 0.0200 MOL 5.40 PQL ng/Kg U B 

OCOO 301 B 0.0490 MOL 10.8 PQL ng/Kg J Q, FO 

OCOF 8.04 JB 0.0492 MOL 10.8 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

Sample 10: SL-730-SASA-TR-0.S Collected: S/22120149:S6:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Tvpe RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 2.29 JB 0.0430 MOL 5.08 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 1.21 JB 0.0422 MOL 5.08 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 1.34 JB 0.0521 MOL 5.08 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:14:11 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 7 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 
• __ ·'-__ ~0l!!llml!ll!ilDI!!l~~lm!mlB!!i0"_h¥lT __ ~~"'--MetFloCl!!'(!tategow:" 5!l:m~tf"" "0 tffi' ~ ll~ 0' ' ill m,' ;;,,,,,,,g,;;,,;;,;;g'RiiTii,WiiThU;;lii;;'0;;l,:&,i0J,;;Jili:rnk"kiiThJikkkmfll"";;Ji;;YC1'CJifl{!';S""::'JiC!ffff'"i'1','c,',ml"""lDlmmmmi "m""""'"lWR,I"""'1 

Method: 1613B Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-730-SASA-TR-0.S Collected: S/22120149:SS:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
, 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOO 3.6B JB 0.0435 MOL 5.0B PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOF 1.55 JB 0.0467 MOL 5.0B PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOO 2.33 JB 0.0397 MOL 5.0B PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOF 0.692 JB 0.0551 MOL 5.0B PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOO 0.BB5 JB 0.0472 MOL 5.0B PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOF 1.95 JBQ 0.0412 MOL 5.0B PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCOF 1.63 JB 0.0499 MOL 5.0B PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,7,B-PECOF 1.37 JB 0.040B MOL 5.0B PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,7,B-TCOF 0.B63 JB 0.100 MOL 1.02 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-730-SASA-TR-S.0 Collected: S/221201410:09:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Ana/Yfe Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
i, 

" 
1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOO 0.53B JB 0.026B MOL 5.35 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOF O.17B JBQ 0.0110 MOL 5.35 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCOF 0.OB47 JBQ 0.0213 MOL 5.35 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCOO 0.OB55 JBQ 0.0236 MOL 5.35 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCOF 0.03B2 JBQ 0.023B MOL 5.35 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOO 0.0705 JBQ 0.0236 MOL 5.35 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOF 0.OB50 JBQ 0.0194 MOL 5.35 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3.7,B,9-HXCOO 0.OB16 JBQ 0.0223 MOL 5.35 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOF 0.0950 JBQ 0.02BO MOL 5.35 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOO 0.0399 JBQ 0.0317 MOL 5.35 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOF 0.10B JBQ 0.0167 MOL 5.35 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCOF 0.06B1 JBQ 0.0216 MOL 5.35 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,B-PECOF 0.0459 JBQ 0.0172 MOL 5.35 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,7,B-TCOO 0.07B1 JBQ 0.0515 MOL 1.07 PQl ng/Kg U B 

OCOO 4.BO JB 0.0201 MOL 10.7 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 0.573 JB 0.0324 MOL 10.7 PQl ng/Kg U B 

Sample ID: SL-BB7-SASA-TR-S.5 Collected: 5/22120141:08:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
,rn 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOO 10.3 B 0.0704 MOL 5.53 PQl ng/Kg J FO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOF 2.45 JB 0.0235 MOL 5.53 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:14:11 AM AOR version 1.B.0.24B Page 8 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 
~~~~~1l?~5&~~~~m~_~Il?'"~P'" ,'?~ '0'""' m ??\"' ? 7"' melll.outwaleg0l1J!;: 'YiVA • '? '"'",? 7 I iiP;F??Ji377t7m?r:?H7?????87r7'??'±S,qqJ&£?;?ill ' , ",' , I 

Method: 16138 Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: Sl-887-SASA-TR-S.S Collected: S/22120141:08:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
w 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 00400 JB 0.0479 MOL 5.53 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.0729 JBQ 0.0493 MOL 5.53 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.197 JBQ 0.0466 MOL 5.53 PQl ng/Kg UJ B, FO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.341 JBQ 0.0522 MOL 5.53 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.249 JBQ 0.0405 MOL 5.53 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.245 JBQ 0.0493 MOL 5.53 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.286 JB 0.0555 MOL 5.53 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.0544 JBQ 0.0476 MOL 5.53 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.198 JB 0.0272 MOL 5.53 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.251 JB 0.0433 MOL 5.53 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.104 JB 0.0287 MOL 5.53 PQl ng/Kg U B 

OCOO 175 B 0.0807 MOL 11.1 PQl ng/Kg J FO 

OCOF 5.35 JB 0.107 MOL 11.1 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

~lrf~~~P~~i? 

Method: 8015M Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: Sl-730-SASA-TR-0.S Collected: S/22120149:S6:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~na/rte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
7 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 2.1 J 2.0 MOL 5.1 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

M€!limR~1'-~~~_ 

Method: 8082A Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: Sl-S87-SASA-TR-0.S Collected: S/221201412:14:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

I1naMe Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
" 

AROClOR 1260 7.3 J 4.0 MOL 17 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:14:11 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 9 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
IlEk""'{'~~~~'r~-_'_r_. Metli.oQvCatego:ry,: . ,,', SXl!(i!)A'" . '. 7' rfJQ0"j';!fg'+H:Jn':.J~:j2J V' ~ • • 0/ 1 

Method: 82700 SIM Matrix: AQ 

Sample 10: EB3-052214 Collected: 5/22120143:45:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 0.051 U 0.010 MOL 0.051 PQl ug/l UJ l 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 0.097 J 0.051 MOL 1.0 PQl ug/l UJ l, E,B 

Oiethylphthalate 0.097 J 0.051 MOL 1.0 PQl ug/l J Z 

Oi-n-butylphthalate 0.10 J 0.051 MOL 1.0 PQl ug/l J Z 

m.rnm-£~J_~""'V_rnmm~~-__ -__ • 
Minhoa: Calego:ry,:/~"/'''SV\:}A "~I'4?~.v %.~' 7 ~, 'Y •• 

Method: 82700 SIM Matrix: SO 

Sample 10: SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/221201412:14:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

fLlna/rte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
% "," 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 0.85 J 0.69 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(A)PYRENE 0.77 J 0.69 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 18 U 3.4 MOL 18 PQL ug/Kg UJ l 

OIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 0.75 J 0.69 MOL 1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

FLUORANTHENE 0.70 J 0.69 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

INOENO(1,2,3-CO)PYRENE 0.77 J 0.69 MOL 1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

PYRENE 0.99 J 0.69 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

Sample 10: Sl-587-SA5A-TR-5.5 Collected: 5/22120141:03:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL TYRe Units Qual Code 
, . 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 19 U 3.7 MOL 19 PQL ug/Kg UJ l 

Sample 10: SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/22120149:56:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ANTHRACENE 0.55 J 0.34 MOL 1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(A)PYRENE 1.0 J 0.68 MOL 1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 17 U 3.4 MOL 17 PQL ug/Kg UJ L 

BENZO(G,H,I)pERYlENE 1.4 J 0.68 MOL 1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(K)FlUORANTHENE 1.1 J 0.68 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 16 J 6.1 MOL 18 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

Oi-n-butylphthalate 6.2 J 6.1 MOL 18 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

INOENO(1,2,3-CO)pYRENE 1.0 J 0.68 MOL 1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:14:11 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 10 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batc;;h 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 
l!!'~lW!1'1l\r<Pl_;~ct't;~ ... ~~r~~ _____ _ 
Metlioa ~eatego.r.:Yi: l 'll!Jli 8'f/JEfifA' !1~f71'lr lX, , ""Hldl""!1ll;!1lll,""""lHl0l18'%l"'?'HlHl!1"ll:J!'dll!1111l,1!1'llJW"""""'1"W1F'Z",Wl!1'"ll"""""17"">""""U"fl'!01'1:"C"l"""ll0lV,Vl:l'>lTIl",,,,'%?lllHllP;lP'%VttTi'illhl'lV!1fl!1"'i'1ful1 

Methoa: 82700 81M Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: SL-730-SA5A-TR-S.0 Collected: 5/221201410:09:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 18 U 3.6 MOL 18 pal ug/Kg UJ l 

Sample ID: SL-887-SA5A-TR-5.5 Collected: 5/2212014 1 :08:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 19 U 3.7 MOL 19 pal ug/Kg UJ l 

P~"'~'ll8TIlill"ll8TIlill~~~--_~ ___ --Wlerlio€l Catego.r.:Yi: 7 ':vJ!)'./ft 7" v j, ," " ""?W'"V"'+',"',PlT!?IlV:fXT%;;::f1lUT;@,WP;lfTI1I1,,;;TlTT:;V;;;;P,,':ilt;Tl : ,~,:: ,il"""V''j'"'':'''''i"'''''':lXl::¢jl''"vt''''''''''''''''::X''''''YRl'!1'"''''j'X:'''''''"W:, 

Methoa: 8260B Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID: EB3-052214 Collected: 5/22120143:45:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 5 U 2 MOL 5 pal ug/l UJ l 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:14:11 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 11 of 12 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Reason Code Legend 

Description Reason Code 

B 
A~'>', "'>, >'%CTL" > " "','.'1::'::,' _>' >; 'C~,"\<,:~\:,,:C;1Li:'i1, , 

Method Blank Contamination 

E Laboratory Control Precision 

E Laboratory Duplicate PreCision 

E Matrix Spike Precision 

F Equipment Blank Contamination 

F Field Blank Contamination 

FD Field Duplicate Precision 

L Laboratory Control Precision 

L Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

L Laboratory Control Spike Upper Estimation 

Q Laboratory Duplicate Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Lower Rejection 

Q Matrix Spike Precision 

Q Matrix Spike Upper Estimation 

S SurrogatelTracer Recovery Upper Estimation 

z Reporting Limit Trace Value 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:14:11 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PRI95 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

BLK1480B370404 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

0.923 pg/L 
0.283 pg/L 
0.365 pg/L 
0.213 pg/L 
0.316 pg/L 
0.251 pg/L 
0.159 pg/L 
0.603 pg/L 
0.178 pg/L 
7.17 pg/L 

0.452 pg/L 

EB3-052214 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 

EB3-052214(RES) 

EB3-052214(RES) 

EB3-052214(RES) 

EB3-052214(RES) 

EB3-052214(RES) 

EB3-052214(RES) 

EB3-052214(RES) 

BLK1530B370625 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

OCDD 

OCDF 

6/5/20146:25:00 AM 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
, ,7,8-HXCDF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDD 

Reported 
Result 

0.865 pg/L 

0.177 pg/L 

0.106 pg/L 

0.289 pg/L 

0.192 pg/L 

9.68 pg/L 

1.11 pg/L 

0.0893 ng/Kg 
0.0727 ng/Kg 
0.0705 ng/Kg 
0.0830 ng/Kg 
0.0629 ng/Kg 
0.0643 ng/Kg 
0.0439 ng/Kg 
0.0684 ng/Kg 
0.0800 ng/Kg 
0.0540 ng/Kg 
0.103 ng/Kg 

0.0522 ng/Kg 
0.105 ng/Kg 

0.0448 ng/Kg 
0.0491 ng/Kg 
0.452 ng/Kg 
0.182 ng/Kg 

Modified 
Final Result 

0.865U pg/L 

0.177U pg/L 

0.106U pg/L 

0.289U pg/L 

0.192U pg/L 

9.68U pg/L 

1.11U pg/L 

SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 
SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5 
SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 
SL-730-SASA-TR-6.0 
SL-887-SA5A-TR-5.5 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 Analyte 

SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/201410:01:53 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Reported Modified 
Result Final Result 

0.230 ng/Kg 0.230U ng/Kg 

0.105 ng/Kg 0.105U ng/Kg 

0.147 ng/Kg 0.147U ng/Kg 

0.198 ng/Kg 0.198U ng/Kg 

Page 1 of4 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH195 

EDD Filename: PH195_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-S87-SASA-TR-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.311 ng/Kg 0.311U ng/Kg 

SL-S87-SASA-TR-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.229 ng/Kg 0.229U ng/Kg 

SL-S87-SASA-TR-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.350 ng/Kg 0.3S0U ng/Kg 

SL-S87-SASA-TR-0.S(RES) . 2,3,4,S,7,8-HXCDF 0.198 ng/Kg 0.198U ng/Kg 

SL-S87-SASA-TR-O.S(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.330 ng/Kg 0.330U ng/Kg 

SL-S87-SASA-TR-O.S(RES) 2,3,7,8-TCDD O.OSSO ng/Kg O.OSSOU ng/Kg 

SL-S87-SASA-TR-0.S(RES) 2,3,7,8-TCDF 0.0843 ng/Kg 0.0843U ng/Kg 

SL-S87-SASA-TR-S.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0783 ng/Kg 0.0783U ng/Kg 

SL-S87-SASA-TR-S.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.203 ng/Kg 0.203U ng/Kg 

SL-S87 -SASA-TR-S.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.298 ng/Kg 0.298U ng/Kg 

SL-S87 -SASA-TR-S.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.03S2 ng/Kg 0.03S2U ng/Kg 

SL-S87-SASA-TR-S.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.179 ng/Kg 0.179U ng/Kg 

SL-S87-SASA-TR-S.S(RES) . 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.0773 ng/Kg 0.0773U ng/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,4,S,7,8-HPCDF 0.178 ng/Kg 0.178U ng/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.0847 ng/Kg 0.0847U ng/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.08SS ng/Kg 0.08SSU ng/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.0382 ng/Kg 0.0382U ng/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,S,7,8-HXCDD 0.0705 ng/Kg 0.070SU ng/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,S,7,8-HXCDF 0.0850 ng/Kg 0.08S0U ng/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.081S ng/Kg 0.081SU ng/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.09S0 ng/Kg 0.09S0U ng/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.0399 ng/Kg 0.0399U ng/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-S.O(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.108 ng/Kg 0.108U ng/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-S.O(RES) 2,3,4,S,7,8-HXCDF 0.OS81 ng/Kg 0.OS81 U ng/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-S.O(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.0459 ng/Kg 0.04S9U ng/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-S.O(RES) 2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.0781 ng/Kg 0.0781 U ng/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-S.O(RES) OCDF 0.573 ng/Kg 0.S73U ng/Kg 

SL-887-SASA-TR-S.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0729 ng/Kg 0.0729U ng/Kg 

SL-887-SASA-TR-S.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.197 ng/Kg 0.197U ng/Kg 

SL-887-SASA-TR-S.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.24S ng/Kg 0.24SU ng/Kg 

SL-887-SASA-TR-S.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.28S ng/Kg 0.28SU ng/Kg 

SL-887-SASA-TR-S.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.0544 ng/Kg 0.OS44U ng/Kg 

SL-887-SASA-TR-S.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.198 ng/Kg 0.198U ng/Kg 

SL-887 -SASA-TR-S.S(RES) 2,3,4,S,7,8-HXCDF 0.251 ng/Kg 0.251 U ng/Kg 

SL-887-SASA-TR-S.S(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.104 ng/Kg 0.104U ng/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/201410:01:53 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 2 of 4 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID 

EB3-052214(RES) 

P14937AB220850 

[Analyte 

I Zirconium 

Analysis Date 

6/2/20148:50:00 AM 

'" 

NUM 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CALCIUM 
TIN 

Reported 
Result 

", 
0.0108 mg/L 

Result 

7.59 mg/Kg 
0.0890 mg/Kg 

1.60mg/Kg 
21.3mg/Kg 
1.59mg/Kg 

Modified 
Final Result 

0.0108U mg/L 

SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 
SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5 
SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 
SL-730-SA5A-TR-6.0 
SL-887-SA5A-TR-5.5 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID Analyte 

SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5(REA) BORON 

SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5(REA) TIN 

SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5(REA) BORON 

SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5(REA) TIN 

SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5(REA) BORON 

SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5(REA) TIN 

SL-730-SA5A-TR-6.0(REA) BORON 

SL-730-SA5A-TR-6.0(REA) TIN 

SL-887-SA5A-TR-5.5(REA) BORON 

SL-887-SA5A-TR-5.5(REA) TIN 

P14937AB221403A 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/2014 10:01 :53 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Reported 
Result 

6.50 mg/Kg 

2.85 mg/Kg 

6.66 mg/Kg 

3.03 mg/Kg 

5.72 mg/Kg 

2.89 mg/Kg 

5.74 mg/Kg 

3.29 mg/Kg 

6.87 mg/Kg 

3.08 mg/Kg 

Result 

0.103mg/Kg 

Modified 
Final Result 

6.50U mg/Kg 

2.85U mg/Kg 

6.66U mg/Kg 

3.03U mg/Kg 

5.72U mg/Kg 

2.89U mg/Kg 

5.74U mg/Kg 

3.29U mg/Kg 

6.87U mg/Kg 

3.08U mg/Kg 

SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 
SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5 
SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 
SL-730-SA5A-TR-6.0 
SL-887-SA5A-TR-5.5 
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Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

I 
Reported Modified 

Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

EB3-052214(RES) BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE I 0.097 ug/L 1.0U ug/L 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/2014 10:01 :53 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 4 of4 



Field Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

FB-052114(RES) J !">U'H/lIH' 2:00:00 PM Zirconium 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

0,011 mg/L SL-587-SA5A-TR-0,5 
SL-587-SA5A-TR-5,5 
SL-730-SA5A-TR-0,5 
SL-730-SA5A-TR-6,0 
SL-887 -SA5A-TR-5.5 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

. , 

SL-587 -SA5A-TR-0.5(REA) Zirconium 3.89 mg/Kg 3,89U mg/Kg 

SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5(REA) Zirconium 4.42 mg/Kg 4.42U mg/Kg 

SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5(REA) Zirconium 3.39 mg/Kg 3,39U mg/Kg 

SL-730-SA5A-TR-6.0(REA) Zirconium 4,65 mg/Kg 4.65U mg/Kg 

SL-887-SA5A-TR-5.5(REA) Zirconium 4.28 mg/Kg 4.28U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/201410:03:58 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Equipment Rinsate Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Collected Date 

EB3-0S2214(RES) S/22/2014 3:4S:00 PM CALCIUM 
MANGANESE 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Result 

0.1S mg/L 
0.0009 mg/L 
0.0108 mg/L 

SL-S87-SASA-TR-0.S 
SL-S87-SASA-TR-S.S 
SL-730-SASA-TR-O.S 
SL-730-SASA-TR-6.0 
SL-887 -SASA-TR-S.S 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-S87-SASA-TR-0.S(REA) Zirconium 3.89 mg/Kg 3.89U mg/Kg 

SL-S87-SASA-TR-S.S(REA) Zirconium 4.42 mg/Kg 4.42U mg/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-0.S(REA) Zirconium 3.39 mg/Kg 3.39U mg/Kg 

SL-730-SASA-TR-6.0(REA) Zirconium 4.6S mg/Kg 4.6SU mg/Kg 

SL-887-SASA-TR-S.S(REA) Zirconium 4.28 mg/Kg 4.28U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/201410:04:05 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

Com 
SL-587 -SA5A -TR-5.5MS (TOT) ALUMINUM 
SL-587 -SA5A -TR-5.5MSD CALCIUM 
(TOT) COPPER 
(SL-587 -SA5A-TR-0.5 IRON 
SL -587-SA5A-TR-5.5 MAGNESIUM 
SL -730-SA5A-TR-0.5 MANGANESE 
SL -730-SA5A-TR-6.0 PHOSPHORUS 
SL -887-SA5A-TR-5.5) POTASSIUM 

TITANIUM 

SL -587 -SASA -TR -5.5MSD ZINC 
(TOT) 
(SL -587 -SA5A -TR -0.5 
SL -587 -SA5A -TR -5.5 
SL -730-SA5A-TR-0.5 
SL -730-SA5A-TR-6.0 
SL -887-SA5A-TR-5.5) 

ound 

Com ound 
SL-587-SA5A-TR-5.5MS (TOT) STRONTIUM 
(SL-587 -SA5A -TR -0.5 
SL -587 -SA5A -TR -5.5 
SL -730-SA5A-TR-0.5 
SL -730-SA5A-TR-6.0 
SL -887-SA5A-TR-5.5) 

%R 
Limits 

-4 40.00-135.00 

MS MSD 
%R %R 
2418 2734 
163 192 

137 
672 1158 
299 377 
129 134 

159 
139 128 
297 399 

142 

MS MSD 
%R %R 
128 

%R 
Limits 

75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 
75.00-125.00 

75.00-125.00 

%R 
Limits 

75.00-125.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/201410:05:07 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

RPD 
(Limits) 

21 (20.00) 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

OCDD 

Affected 
Com ounds 

ALUMINUM 
CALCIUM 
COPPER 
IRON 
MAGNESIUM 
MANGANESE 
PHOSPHORUS 
POTASSIUM 
TITANIUM 

ZINC 

STRONTIUM 

Fla 

J(all detects) 

Cu, P, K, 
No Qual, >4x 

J(all detects) 
UJ(ali non-detects) 

No Qual %R, >4x 

Fla 

No Qual, >4x 
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Lab Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

L-587-SA5A-TR-5.5DUP (TOT) 
(SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 
SL -587 -SA5A-TR-5.5 

L -730-SA5A-TR-0.5 
L -730-SA5A-TR-6.0 
L -887-SA5A-TR-5.5) 

CADMIUM 
COBALT 
MOLYBDENUM 

Analyte 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/201410:09:30 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Sample 
RPD 

32 
69 
33 

eQAPP 
RPD 

20.00 
20.00 
20.00 

Flag 

J (all detects) 

UJ (all non-detects) 

Cd, Mo, No Qual, 
OK by Difference 
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Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2. 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
~~ ~ ~ '" "~~ ~ = =~""''''''""" = ~-""=--~==- ===- """"".-~ ~ """mo,,,~- =~"= "'==-"'-"'%J''''''''''''''~"'''''~"' =~-nn"J=-~="""""W~=== ~='T"'?M-~"" 1 

Methoa: 82700 SIM 

Matrix: AQ 

QCSamplelD 
(Associated LCS 

Samples) Compound %R 
" 

P4WNLCSQ260235 1·METHYLNAPHTHALENE 84 
P4WNLCSY260304 BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALAT 160 
(EB3-052214) 

LCSD %R 
%R Limits 

- 86.00-130.00 
- 70.00-143.00 

RPD 
(Limits) 

Affected 
Compounds 

- 1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
77 (30.00) BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

"'''''- y " " "-o.,.-cw 0, ~ = '" ~"" _ "" -= """= ~ "" ~ ~~" ~,,-=-= ,",'- "ff"'= """, "~'T=-"""'""""" "'-~ 

Method: 8260B 

Matrix: AQ 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated LCS LCSD %R RPD Affected 

Samples) Compound %R %R Limits (Limits) Compo,:!nds Fla1L 
LCSY18Q211044A Chlorotrifluoroethylene 46 - 47.00-120.00 - Chlorotrifluoroethylene J(all detects) 
(EB3-052214) UJ(ali non-detects) 

~ "M~ 'C ~ '" '" _~_ _ """ ~ _ ~ =ecce ~ ~ "'~ "'_ _ "" ~ "'. "''''' '" _ ~ ~ - - _ _ ~ '"; ~'i" - = 00'''' - ,J 

Methoa: 82700 SIM 

Matrix: SO 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated 

Samples) 

P5LALCSQ260113 
(SL-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 
SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5 
SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 
SL-730-SA5A-TR-6.0 
SL-BB7 -SA5A-TR-5.5) 

Compound 
BENZO(E)PYRENE 

LCS 
%R 

80 

LCSD %R 
%R Limits 

- 81.00-110.00 

Project Name and. Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/17/20144:09:07 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

RPD Affected 
(Limits) Compounds Flag 

- BENZO(E)PYRENE 

J(all detects) 
UJ(ali non-detects) 
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Field Duplicate RPD Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

SL-SS7 -SASA-TR-S.S SL-SS7 -SA5A-TR-S.S 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 3.75 2.45 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.592 0.400 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0783 0.0729 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 0.420 0.341 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.255 0.249 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.203 0.245 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.298 0.286 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.0362 0.0544 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.179 0.198 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.331 0.251 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.0773 0.104 
OCDF 8.04 5.35 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 17.4 10.3 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.397 0.197 
OCDD 301 175 

SL-SS7 -SASA-TR-S.S SL-SS7 -SASA-TR-S.S 
Analyte (TOT) (TOT) 

ALUMINUM 19600 22000 
ARSENIC 4.32 5.26 
BARIUM 94.0 98.0 
BERYLLIUM 0.836 0.948 
BORON 6.66 6.87 
CADMIUM 0.193 0.262 
CALCIUM 2560 2810 
CHROMIUM 20.0 23.0 
COBALT 4.69 4.60 
COPPER 7.98 9.48 
IRON 22900 23500 
LEAD 5.45 6.55 
LITHIUM 26.3 28.1 
MAGNESIUM 4210 4300 
MANGANESE 261 228 
MOLYBDENUM 0.599 0.472 
NICKEL 10.7 11.7 
PHOSPHORUS 226 258 
POTASSIUM 2190 2240 
SODIUM 147 159 
TIN 3.03 3.08 
TITANIUM 1140 1180 
VANADIUM 39.9 44.1 
ZINC 45.8 46.4 
Zirconium 4.42 4.28 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/201410:11:40AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSF 140617_Lan 

Sample eQAPP 
RPD RPD Flag 

42 50.00 
39 50.00 
7 50.00 

21 50.00 
2 50.00 

19 50.00 
4 50.00 No Qualifiers Applied 

40 50.00 
10 50.00 
27 50.00 
29 50.00 
40 50.00 
45 

51 50.00 
J(all detects) 

67 50.00 
53 50.00 

Sample eQAPP 
RPD RPD Flag 

12 50.00 
20 50.00 
4 50.00 
13 50.00 
3 50.00 

30 50.00 
9 50.00 

14 50.00 
2 50.00 
17 50.00 
3 50.00 

18 50.00 
7 50.00 No Qualifiers Applied 
2 50.00 

13 50.00 
24 50.00 
9 50.00 

13 50.00 
2 50.00 
8 50.00 
2 50.00 
3 50.00 

10 50.00 
1 50.00 
3 50.00 
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Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

Analyte 

SELENIUM 
SILVER 
STRONTIUM 
THALLIUM 

Analyte 

MERCURY 

Field Duplicate RPD Report 

Concentration (mg/Kg) 
SL-S87 -SASA-TR-S.S 

(TOT) 

0.209 
0.0419 

21.4 
0.242 

SL-S87 -SASA-TR-S.S 
(TOT) 

0.0123 

SL-887 -SASA-TR-S.S 
(TOT) 

0.238 
0.0434 

21.9 
0.240 

SL-887 -SASA-TR-S.S 
(TOT) 

0.0230 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/18/201410:11:40 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

SSFL_140617 

Sample eQAPP 
RPD RPD Flag 

13 50.00 
4 50.00 

No Qualifiers Applied 
2 50.00 
1 50.00 

Sample eQAPP 
RPD RPD Flag 

61 50.00 J(all detects) 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

SamplelD 

EB3-052214 

SamplelD 

EB3-052214 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Analyte 

BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)pHTHALA TE 
Diethylphthalate 
Di-n-butylphthalate 

JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JQ 

JBQ 
JBQ 

J 
J 
J 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:12:44AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

0.865 
0.177 
0.106 
0.289 
0.192 
0.203 
9.68 
1.11 

Result 

0.097 
0.097 
0.10 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

9.56 
9.56 
9.56 
9.56 
9.56 
1.91 
19.1 
19.1 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

PQL 
PQL 
PQL 
PQL 
PQL 
PQL 
PQL 
PQL 

PQL 
PQL 
PQL 

pg/L 
pg/L 
pg/L 
pg/L 
pg/L 
pg/L 
pg/L 
pg/L 

Units 

ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 

Flag 

J (all detects) 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
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Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

SamplelD Analyte 

Sl-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDF 

Sl-587-SA5A-TR-5.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDF 

Sl-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 

Sl-730-SA5A-TR-6.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Reporting Limit Outliers 

JB 1.03 
JB 0.230 

JBQ 0.105 
JB 0.147 
JB 0.431 
JB 0.198 

JBQ 0.488 
JBQ 0.311 
JB 0.229 
JB 0.350 
JB 0.198 
JB 0.330 

JBQ 0.0660 
JBQ 0.0843 
JB 2.24 

JB 3.75 
JB 0.592 

JBQ 0.0783 
JBQ 0.397 
JBQ 0.420 
JB 0.255 

JBQ 0.203 
JB 0.298 
JB 0.0362 

JBQ 0.179 
JB 0.331 

JBQ 0.0773 
JB 8.04 

JB 2.29 
JB 1.21 
JB 1.34 
JB 3.68 
JB 1.55 
JB 2.33 
JB 0.692 
JB 0.885 

JBQ 1.95 
JB 1.63 
JB 1.37 
JB 0.863 

JB 0.538 
JBQ 0.178 
JBQ 0.0847 
JBQ 0.0855 
JBQ 0.0382 
JBQ 0.0705 
JBQ 0.0850 
JBQ 0.0816 
JBQ 0.0950 
JBQ 0.0399 
JBQ 0.108 
JBQ 0.0681 
JBQ 0.0459 
JBQ 0.0781 
JB 4.80 
JB 0.573 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:12:44AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Units Flag 

5.02 PQl ng/Kg 
5.02 PQl ng/Kg 
5.02 PQl ng/Kg 
5.02 PQl ng/Kg 
5.02 PQl ng/Kg 
5.02 PQl ng/Kg 
5.02 PQl ng/Kg 
5.02 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.02 PQl ng/Kg 
5.02 PQl ng/Kg 
5.02 PQl ng/Kg 
5.02 PQl ng/Kg 
1.00 PQl ng/Kg 
1.00 PQl ng/Kg 
10.0 PQl ng/Kg 

5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
5.40 PQl ng/Kg 
10.8 PQl ng/Kg 

5.08 PQl ng/Kg 
5.08 PQl ng/Kg 
5.08 PQl ng/Kg 
5.08 PQl ng/Kg 
5.08 PQl ng/Kg 
5.08 PQl ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.08 PQl ng/Kg 
5.08 PQl ng/Kg 
5.08 PQl ng/Kg 
5.08 PQl ng/Kg 
5.08 PQl ng/Kg 
1.02 PQl ng/Kg 

5.35 PQl ng/Kg 
5.35 PQl ng/Kg 
5.35 PQl ng/Kg 
5.35 PQl ng/Kg 
5.35 PQl ng/Kg 
5.35 PQl ng/Kg 
5.35 PQl ng/Kg 
5.35 PQl ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.35 PQl ng/Kg 
5.35 PQl ng/Kg 
5.35 PQl ng/Kg 
5.35 PQl ng/Kg 
5.35 PQl ng/Kg 
1.07 PQl ng/Kg 
10.7 PQl ng/Kg 
10.7 PQl ng/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

SamplelD Analyte 

Sl-887-SA5A-TR-5.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDF 

SamplelD Analyte 

Sl-587-SA5A-TR-0.5 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

Sl-587-SA5A-TR-5.5 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

Sl-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

Sl-730-SA5A-TR-6.0 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

Sl-887 -SA5A-TR-5.5 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

JB 
JB 

JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JB 

JBQ 
JB 
JB 
JB 
JB 

Lab 
Qual 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:12:44 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

2.45 
0.400 

0.0729 
0.197 
0.341 
0.249 
0.245 
0.286 
0.0544 
0.198 
0.251 
0.104 
5.35 

Result 

3.34 
0.725 
6.50 

0.264 
0.347 
2.85 
3.89 

0.836 
6.66 

0.193 
0.599 
3.03 
4.42 

3.09 
0.628 
5.72 

0.697 
0.455 
83.0 
2.89 
3.39 

1.03 
5.74 

0.516 
3.29 
4.65 

0.948 
6.87 

0.262 
0.472 
3.08 
4.28 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Units Flag 

5.53 PQl ng/Kg 
5.53 PQl ng/Kg 
5.53 PQl ng/Kg 
5.53 PQl ng/Kg 
5.53 PQl ng/Kg 
5.53 PQl ng/Kg 
5.53 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.53 PQl ng/Kg 
5.53 PQl ng/Kg 
5.53 PQl ng/Kg 
5.53 PQl ng/Kg 
5.53 PQl ng/Kg 
11.1 PQl ng/Kg 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

4.01 PQl mg/Kg 
1.00 PQl mg/Kg 
10.0 PQl mg/Kg 
1.00 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
2.01 PQl mg/Kg 
10.0 PQl mg/Kg 
5.01 PQl mg/Kg 

1.08 PQl mg/Kg 
10.8 PQl mg/Kg 
1.08 PQl mg/Kg 

J (all detects) 
2.16 PQl mg/Kg 
10.8 PQl mg/Kg 
5.40 PQl mg/Kg 

4.02 PQl mg/Kg 
1.00 PQl mg/Kg 
10.0 PQl mg/Kg 
1.00 PQl mg/Kg 

J (all detects) 
2.01 PQl mg/Kg 
100 PQl mg/Kg 
10.0 PQl mg/Kg 
5.02 PQl mg/Kg 

1.07 PQl mg/Kg 
10.7 PQl mg/Kg 
2.15 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.7 PQl mg/Kg 
5.36 PQl mg/Kg 

1.09 PQl mg/Kg 
10.9 PQl mg/Kg 
1.09 PQl mg/Kg 

J (all detects) 
2.18 PQl mg/Kg 
10.9 PQl mg/Kg 
5.45 PQl mg/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

SamplelD 

Sl-S87-SASA-TR-0.S SELENIUM 
SilVER 

Sl-S87-SASA-TR-S.S SELENIUM 
SilVER 

Sl-730-SASA-TR-O.S SELENIUM 

Sl-730-SASA-TR-6.0 SELENIUM 
SilVER 

Sl-887-SASA-TR-S.S SELENIUM 
SilVER 

SamplelD Analyte 

Sl-S87-SASA-TR-0.S BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 
BENZO(A)PYRENE 
DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 
FlUORANTHENE 
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)pYRENE 
PYRENE 

J 
J 

J 
J 

J 

J 
J 

J 
J 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:12:44 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Result 

0.219 
0.041S 

0.209 
0.0419 

0.237 

0.313 
0.0418 

0.238 
0.0434 

0.8S 
0.77 
0.7S 
0.70 
0.77 
0.99 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Flag 

0.401 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
0.201 PQl mg/Kg 

0.432 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
0.216 PQl mg/Kg 

0.402 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.429 PQl mg/Kg 
J (all detects) 

0.21S PQl mg/Kg 

0.436 mg/Kg J (all detects) 
0.218 mg/Kg 

Flag 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg 
1.7 PQl ug/Kg 
1.7 PQl ug/Kg 

J (all detects) 
1.7 PQl ug/Kg 
1.7 PQl ug/Kg 
1.7 PQl ug/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH195 

EOO Filename: PH195_v2 

SamplelD Analyte 

Sl-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 ANTHRACENE 
BENZO(A)PYRENE 
BENZO(G,H,I)pERYlENE 
BENZO(K)FlUORANTHENE 
BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 
Di-n-butylphthalate 
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)pYRENE 

Lab 
Qual 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201410:12:44AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Result 

0.55 
1.0 
1.4 
1.1 
16 
6.2 
1.0 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg 
1.7 PQl ug/Kg 
1.7 PQl ug/Kg 
1.7 PQl ug/Kg J (ali detects) 
18 PQl ug/Kg 
18 PQl ug/Kg 
1.7 PQl ug/Kg 
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LDC #: 32030C4 
SDG #: PH195 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
ADR 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

'1~"\~ 
METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 601 OC/6020Al~) 

Date: OG/tb( I~ 
Page:_t of_' 

Reviewer: 'S-t) 
2nd Reviewer: a ./ 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidation Area I I Comments 

I. Technical holdin~ times - Sampling dates: Os.I2.'L- \ \~ 
II. ICP/MS Tune -
III. Calibration -
IV. Blanks A 
V. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis ~ 
VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

IX. Internal Standard (ICP-MS) 

X. Furnace Atomic Absorption QC 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

XII. Sample Result Verification 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

XV Field Blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: 5'0, 's I w c.~e.r 
1 SL-730-SA5A-TR-0.5 11 

2 SL -730-SA5A-TR-6. 0 12 

3 SL -587 -SA5A-TR-0.5 13 

4 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5 14 

5 SL-887 -SA5A-TR-5.5 15 

6 EB3-052214 \Nc..-\~..r 16 

7 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5MS 17 

8 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5MSD 18 

9 SL-587 -SA5A-TR-5.5DUP 19 

10 20 

Notes: 

32030C4w'wpd 

N ~~}O (1,9." 
N ~'.A\'":> f" \ , / 

N 

N 

N 

~ 
N 

N 

r-~ 
pt....... - r~ ~L\ ,$'" 

~v0 'E.~-;(Io' , f-<6:;~'6-0~"'2..\\1..\. 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

I 

(~'\Xb-~ ~~\c" \) 



LOC #: 32030C4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Specific Element Reference 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Reviewer: J 0 
2nd reviewer: Ov-

All circled elements are applicable to each sample. 

Sample Matrb Target Analyte List (TAL) 
In 

\- S 5 
,--

I=A .Ph Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, v, Zn, Z~") AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca r.r r.n. (" -AI, Sb, As Ba Be B Cd Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mq, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

~ W ~, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, z7) -AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

rJ.L-~.,-~ S TAl, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Z~, Zr-' 
'-. 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mq, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zri, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Aq, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI 5~h .A~ ~'" ~A ~ (,rI (,,,, ('r .r.n r., Fp Ph I' Mn Mn Mn Hn Ni P K Sp An N::l Sr TI Sn Ti \I 7n 7r 

Anal"",;", MAthnrl 

ICP V - ,~ AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mq, Mo, Mn)Hg(fii, P, KJSe, Aq, Sr, TI,(Sn, Ti, V, Zn, zi2 
ICP-MS . :,~_ 1,cSr:1U....... --AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mq, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K,'Se, ANa, Sr, TU Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

Comments: Mercury by CV AA if performed 

CDMBoeingMet.wpd 



LOC #: 32030C4 

METHOD: Trace metals (EPA SW 864 Method 6010C/602A17471 B) 
Concentration unless otherwise noted: 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
PB/ICB/CCB QUALIFIED SAMPLES 

Soil preparation factor applied: __ 
Associated 

Page:_t_of~ 
Reviewer: "3"9 

2nd Reviewer: "??< 

Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated ICB, CCB or PB concentration are listed above with the identifications from the Validation Completeness Worksheet. 
These sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 
Note: a - The listed analyte concentration is the highest ICB, CCB, or PB detected in the analysis of each element. 

BLK.wpd 



LDC #:_~3=-20~3~0~C:...!.4_ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010C/6020N7471 B) 

Blank units: m9/L Associated sample units:....:.m.:...:.9",,/..:..:k.;:>.9 __ _ 
Sampling date" 05/21/14 Soil factor applied 100 
Field blank type: (circle one) Field Blank / Rinsate / Other: FB Associated Samples: 

~ 
Blank 10 Sample Identification 

FB-052114 Action Limit 1 2 3 4 5 
,:::] (mg/kg) 

Zr 0.0110 5.5 3.39 4.65 3.89 4.42 4.28 

1-5 (Reason F} 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

32030A4FB.wpd 
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LDC #:_~3=20=3=0:..::C:....!.4_ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010C/6020N7471 B) 

Blank units: mg/L Associated sample units:...:.m:...;.go::l-'/.:.,:.k9o::l-__ 
Sampling date" 05/22/14 Soil factor applied 100 
Field blank tvpe: (circle one) Field Blank I Rinsate / Other: EB Associated Samples: 

I~~ 
Blank 10 Sample Identification 

EB3-052214 IA~~~/~~~it 1 2 3 4 5 

Ca 0.150 75 

Mn 0.00090 0.45 

Zr 0.0108 5.4 3.39 4.65 3.89 4.42 4.28 

Sr 0.00046 0.23 

1-5(Reason: F) 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

32030A4EB1.wpd 
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~:: eurofins 
Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmenta! 

QUALITY ASSURANCE SUMMARY 
FORM 5A(MS/MSD) 
MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE 
SDG No.: PH195 
Matrix: SOIL Level (low/med): LOW 

Background Lab Sample ID: 7475537BKG 
Batch Id(s) : P14937A, P14838B 

Matrix Spike Lab Sample ID: 7475538MS Matrix Spike Duplicate Lab Sample ID: 7475539MSD 

BKG Sample MS Sample MSD Sample MS Spike MSD Spike MS MSD Control Limit 
Analyte Mass Result C Result C Result C Added Added Units %R Q %R Q RPD Q %R RPD M 

Aluminum 17657.5068 22353.0107 22965.4408 194.1748 194.1748 MG/KG 2418 2734 3 20 P 
Antimony 0.7184 U 37.5650 38.8748 48.5437 48.5437 MG/KG 77 80 3 75-125 20 P 
Arsenic 3.8864 18.6447 18.8214 14.5631 14.5631 MG/KG 101 103 1 75-125 20 P 
Barium 84.5010 284.3845 284.4408 194.1748 194.1748 MG/KG 103 103 0 75 - 125 20P 
Beryllium 0.7515 B 5.7243 5.6748 4.8544 4.8544 MG/KG 102 101 1 75 - 125 20 P 
Boron 5.9874 B 195.5330 195.7485 194.1748 194.1748 MG/KG 98 98 0 75 - 125 20 P 
Cadmium 0.1738 B 4.8359 4.9243 4.8544 4.8544 MG/KG 96 98 2 75 - 125 20P 
Calcium 2299.7408 2933.5806 3046.6553 388.3495 388.3495 MG/KG 163 192 4 20 P 
Chromium 17.9485 39.7359 42.0029 19.4175 19.4175 MG/KG 112 124 6 75 - 125 20P 
Cobalt 4.2204 50.9573 50.3146 48.5437 48.5437 MG/KG 96 95 1 75 - 125 20 P 
Copper 7.1748 33.1146 40.4738 24.2718 24.2718 MG/KG 107 137 N 20 75 - 125 20 P 
Iron 20598.7845 21250.8612 21723.0748 97.0874 97.0874 MG/KG 672 1158 2 20 P 
Lead 4.9039 18.9806 20.7544 14.5631 14.5631 MG/KG 97 109 9 75 - 125 20P 
Lithium 23.6524 126.9583 124.7583 97.0874 97.0874 MG/KG 106 104 2 75 - 125 20 P 
Magnesium 3781.9816 4363.3524 4514.3223 194.1748 194.1748 MG/KG 299 377 3 20 P 
Manganese 234.3767 296.9854 299.6136 48.5437 48.5437 MG/KG 129 134 1 20P 
Mercury 0.0111 B 0.1577 0.1608 0.1605 0.1630 MG/KG 91 92 2 65 - 135 20 CV 
Molybdenum 0.5388 B 186.3874 185.2476 194.1748 194.1748 MG/KG 96 95 1 75-125 20 P 
Nickel 9.6204 58.5320 57.9447 48.5437 48.5437 MG/KG 101 100 1 75 - 125 20P 
Phosphorus 203.4369 304.4214 358.2146 97.0874 97.0874 MG/KG 104 159 N 16 75 - 125 20 P 
Potassium 1969.3194 3323.0282 3211.1320 970.8738 970.8738 MG/KG 139 N 128 N 3 75 - 125 20 P 
Selenium 78 0.1880 B 2.1755 2.1660 1. 9417 1. 9417 MG/KG 102 102 0 75 - 125 20 MS 
Silver 107 0.0377 B 10.0802 10.0206 9.7087 9.7087 MG/KG 103 103 1 75 - 125 20 MS 
Sodium 132.2563 1152.8340 1110.9476 970.8738 970.8738 MG/KG 105 101 4 75 - 125 20P 
Strontium 88 19.2019 29.1351 28.3567 7.7670 7.7670 MG/KG 128 N 118 3 75 - 125 20 MS 
Thallium 203 0.2173 0.6066 0.6202 0.3883 0.3883 MG/KG 100 104 2 75 - 125 20 MS 
Tin 2.7214 B 361. 5845 356.6932 388.3495 388.3495 MG/KG 92 91 1 75 - 125 20P 
Titanium 1023.2194 1311.2903 1410.7709 97.0874 97.0874 MG/KG 297 399 7 20 P 
Vanadium 35.8796 88.8019 91. 3126 48.5437 48.5437 MG/KG 109 114 3 75-125 20P 
Zinc 41.1621 89.5136 110.2806 48.5437 48.5437 MG/KG 100 142 N 21 * 75-125 20 P 
Zirconium 3.9738 B 98.1971 98.3243 97.0874 97.0874 MG/KG 97 97 0 75-125 20 P 

Note: Results shown are reported on an as-received basis. 
METHODS: 

P = ICP Atomic Emission Spectrometer CV 
MS = ICP Mass Spectrometry AF 

Cold Vapor 
Cold Vapor Atomic Fluorescence 

P1-I10J:; P!:l("fO ~~~A ,..,f ~~ 1 ~ .'" 

CONCENTRATION QUALIFIERS: 
U= Below MDL, B= Below LOQ 

FLAGS: 
N = Matrix Spike OOS, * = Duplicate OOS 



"::: eurofins I 
-.. I Lancaster Laboratories 

Environmental 

QUALITY ASSURANCE SUMMARY 
FORM 6 
DUPLICATES 
SDGNo.: PH195 
Matrix: SOIL Level (low/med): LOW 

Background Lab Sample 10: 7475537BKG 
Batch ID(s): P14937A, P14838B 
Concentration Units: MG/KG 

Duplicate Lab Sample 10: 7475540DUP 

Control 
Analyte Mass Limit Samples (S) C Duplicate (D) C RPD Q M 

Aluminum 17657.5068 17805.7883 1 P 
Antimony 0.7184 U 0.7184 U P 
Arsenic 3.9 3.8864 4.1330 6 P 
Barium 84.5010 86.4951 2 P 
Beryllium 0.7515 B 0.7757 B 3 P 
Boron 5.9874 B 6.2883 B 5 P 
Cadmium 0.1738 B O. 1262 B 32 P 
Calcium 2299.7408 2376.1165 3 P 
Chromium 17.9485 18.1515 1 P 
Cobalt 1.0 4.2204 8.6544 69 * P 
Copper 1.9 7.1748 7.4786 4 P 
Iron 20598.7845 20033.2583 3 P 
Lead 2.9 4.9039 5.2641 7 P 
Lithium 23.6524 23.6592 0 P 
Magnesium 3781.9816 3909.7942 3 P 
Manganese 234.3767 272.7223 15 P 
Mercury 0.0111 B 0.0105 B 6 CV 
Molybdenum 0.5388 B 0.3845 B 33 P 
Nickel 1.9 9.6204 9.9126 3 P 
Phosphorus 203.4369 211.9553 4 P 
Potassium 1969.3194 2029.5126 3 P 
Selenium 78 0.1880 B 0.1839 B 2 MS 
Silver 107 0.0377 B 0.0369 B 2 MS 
Sodium 97.1 132.2563 138.3650 5 P 
Strontium 88 19.2019 19.3592 1 MS 
Thallium 203 0.2 0.2173 0.2128 2 MS 
Tin 2.7214 B 2.8476 B 5 P 
Titanium 1023.2194 1026.3505 0 P 
Vanadium 35.8796 36.0738 1 P 
Zinc 41.1621 41.7660 1 P 
Zirconium 3.9738 B 4.7971 B 19 P 

NOTE: An asterisk (*) in column "Q" indicates poor duplicate precision (RPD > 20% OR 
I (S) - (D) I > LOQ for values < 5x LOQ) . 
The data are considered to be valid because the laboratory control sample is 
within the control limits. See the Laboratory Control Sample. 

Note: Results shown are reported on an as-received basis. 
METHODS: CONCENTRATION QUALIFIERS: 

P ICP Atomic Emission Spectrometer U= Below MOL 
MS ICP Mass Spectrometry B= Below LOQ 
CV Cold Vapor ~~~. 

AF Cold Vapor Atomic Fluoresc£Ek195 Page jj(U Qf ~~~icate Out of Spec 



LABORATORY DATA CONSULTANTS, INC. 
2701 Loker Ave. West, Suite 220, Carlsbad, CA 92010 Bus: 760·827·1100 Fax: 760·827·1099 

COM July 28, 2014 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 
ATTN: Mrs. Cherie Zakowski 

SUBJECT: Santa Susana Field Laboratory, FOG Block 1, Data Validation 

Dear Mrs. Zakowski, 

Enclosed are the final validation reports for the fractions listed below. These SDGs were 
received on June 24,2014. Attachment 1 is a summary of the samples that were reviewed 
for each analysis. 

LOC Project #32031 : 

SOG# 

PH175, PH176 
PH177 

Fraction 

Volatiles, Semivolatiles, Polychlorinated Biphenyls, Metals, Total 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, Total Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons as Extractables, Dioxins and Dibenzofurans, 
Perchlorate 

The data validation was performed under Level III guidelines. The analyses were validated 
using the following documents, as applicable to each method: 

• Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory, RCRA 
Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit, March 2009, Revision 
4 

• USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review, June 2008 

• USEPA, Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Inorganic Data Review, January 2010 

• USEPA, Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans Data Review, September 2005 

• EPA SW 846, Third Edition, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 
update 1, July 1992; update IIA, August 1993; update II, September 1994; 
update liB, January 1995; update III, December 1996; update IliA, April 
1998; IIIB, November 2004; Update IV, February 2007 

L:\CDM\SSFL\FDG Block 1\32031COV.wpd 1 UL-SF 



Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

c=:30/~~ 
Shauna McKellar 
Project Manager/Chemist 

L:ICDMISSFLIFDG Block 1132031COV.wpd 2 UL-SF 



155 pages-CD Attachment 1 

90110 ADRlIV LOC #32031 (COM FederalPrograms-ChantillyVAl Santa Susana Field Laboratory,FOGBlock1) 
(4) SVOA Metals 

DATE DATE VOA (82700 PCBs &Hg TPH-G TPH-E Dioxins CLO. 
DC SDG# REC'D DUE (8260B) -SIM) (8082A) SW846) (8015M) (8015M) (1613B) (6850) 

Matrix: WaterlSoil W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S 

A PH175 06/24/14 07/23/14 - - 0 2 0 2 0 2 - - - - 0 2 0 2 

B PH176 06/24/14 07/23/14 1 0 1 3 1 3 1 3 2 2 2 4 1 0 1 1 

C PH177 06/24/14 07/23/14 - - 2 8 2 8 2 8 2 3 4 10 2 8 2 3 

otal T/SM 3 13 3 13 3 13 4 5 6 14 3 10 3 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 99 



Data Validation Report 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Go Backs, Subgroup FDG Block 1 

SDG:PH175 

Prepared for 

CDMSmith 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 

Prepared by 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
2701 Loker Ave West, Suite 220 
Carlsbad, California 92010 

July 25,2014 



INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 12, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated DioxinslDibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 2010). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 82700 
utilizing Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, and 7471B 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 1613B 
Perchlorate by EPA Method 6850 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing calibration 
blanks (ICB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards (dioxins and dibenzofurans only), laboratory 
control sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, equipment 
blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with the exception of ICB/CCBs, which were 
validated manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in the QAPP and CLPNFGs 
were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess compliance with project 
requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

1 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of several blanks for 
metals and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as non­
detected (U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were not 
detected or were Significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated blanks 
were not qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

No contaminant concentrations were detected in the initial or continuing calibration blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

ICP interference check data were not reviewed for level III. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

IV. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 
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X. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were reviewed for dioxins and dibenzofurans. Percent recoveries (%R) were 
within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution was not performed for this SDG. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SDG PH175 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XIV. Field Blank Samples 

No trip blanks were identified in this SDG. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH177) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, 
metals, dioxins and dibenzofurans and perchlorate. The equipment blank had detections for 
SVOCs, metals, dioxins and dibenzofurans and perchlorate. The associated sample results 
were qualified as non-detected (U) due to equipment blank contamination as applicable. The 
sample results that were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations 
found in the equipment blanks were not qualified. The equipment blank outlier reports are 
presented in Enclosure I. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, 
dioxins and dibenzofurans and perchlorate. The field blank had detections for SVOCs, metals 
and dioxins and dibenzofurans The associated sample results were not detected or were 
significantly greater than the concentrations found in the field blank, therefore no data were 
qualified. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QA/QC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions noted in the above 
sections. All data are deemed useable for the intended use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 



Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

12-May-2014 FDG-SL-7 48-SA5C-SB-0.0-0. 7461254 N 3050B 6010C III 

12-May-2014 FDG-SL-748-SA5C-SB-0.0-0. 7461254 N 3050B 6020A III 

12-May-2014 FDG-SL-748-SA5C-SB-0.0-0. 7461254 N 3546 8082A III 

12-May-2014 FDG-SL-7 48-SA5C-SB-0. 0-0. 7461254 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

12-May-2014 FDG-SL-7 48-SA5C-SB-0. 0-0. 7461254 N METHOD 1613B III 

12-May-2014 FDG-SL-748-SA5C-SB-0.0-0. 7461254 N METHOD 6850 III 

12-May-2014 FDG-SL-748-SA5C-SB-0.0-0. 7461254 N METHOD 7471B III 

12-May-2014 FDG-SL-748-SA5C-SB-4.0-5. 7461255 N 3050B 6010C III 

12-May-2014 FDG-SL-748-SA5C-SB-4.0-5. 7461255 N 3050B 6020A III 

12-May-2014 FDG-SL-7 48-SA5C-SB-4. 0-5. 7461255 N 3546 8082A III 

12-May-2014 FDG-SL -7 48-SA5C-S 8-4. 0-5. 7461255 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

12-May-2014 FDG-SL-7 48-SA5C-SB-4. 0-5. 7461255 N METHOD 1613B III 

12-May-2014 FDG-SL-748-SA5C-S8-4.0-5. 7461255 N METHOD 6850 III 

12-May-2014 FDG-SL-7 48-SA5C-SB-4. 0-5. 7461255 N METHOD 7471B III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Page 1 of 1 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH175 

EOO Filename: PH175_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 
tl.~~~[!g!'1iJl~~!I!lJi}--'~--~'~~~ ,,,,.efrloa '®alegcrY(!y:~' 1 !.l!!~li:8,U:S10.:;·"lj".l~;lliv:;~;;0Jlliifr0¥aU2ANfUtNli1tN0;';'llll"'"1·Nfl;'U1V·el)2 ,",' l " d i • ,,' , , • riii%'l'tjl47'i';,,:gnl,'lilVcTlr;;)i'?".ll';;.lll 

Method: 6010C Matrix: SO 

Sample ID:FDG-SL-748-SASC-SB-0.0-0.S Collected: S/12/2014 8:32:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Typ~ Units Qual Code 

BERYLLIUM 0.888 J 0.0717 MDL 1.07 POL mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 6.28 J 0.899 MDL 10.7 POL mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 0.305 J 0.0814 MDL 1.07 POL mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 3.18 J 0.236 MDL 10.7 POL mg/Kg U B 

Sample ID:FDG-SL-748-SASC-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: S/12/201410:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BERYLLIUM 0.633 J 0.0717 MDL 1.07 POL mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 1.40 J 0.898 MDL 10.7 POL mg/Kg U B,F 

SODIUM 84.9 J 17.9 MDL 107 POL mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 3,12 J 0.235 MDL 10.7 POL mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 3.13 J 0.898 MDL 5.35 POL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-7 48-SASC-SB-0.0-0.S Collected: S/12/2014 8:32:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code ,,, 

SELENIUM 0.351 J 0.107 MDL 0.428 POL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID:FDG-SL-748-SASC-SB-0.0-0.S Collected: S/12/2014 8:32:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SILVER 0.200 J 0.0278 MDL 0.214 POL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID:FDG-SL-748-SASC-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: S/12/2014 10:00:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.193 J 0.107 MDL 0.428 POL mg/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/20143:21 :25 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 4 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting 8atch 10: PH175 

EOO Filename: PH175_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617 _Lan 

.~~fIf~M~'~~~ 
Method: 6020A Matrix: SO 

Sample ID:FOG-SL-748-SASC-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: S/12/2014 10:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

'Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.187 J 0.0278 MOL 0.214 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

~fJrfl6CJ.,rgb~~·;'~TIIfS~~~~ 

ethod: 74718 Matrix: SO 

Sample ID:FOG-SL-748-SASC-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: S/12/201410:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Tvpe RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0169 J 0.0106 MOL 0.0177 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

~.q4~'®·iflifili!'~~41lf"'~,®,®_lEfn_~_~_=-ryf _____ .~~~ 
MetnO(t'(Jf)atego~: ,1'. S~OA:Ti!lf~'v ~.' . ·.·UMf;1tMfNtttddmXVrt0MtN;YN~dNNd"J"·fr$.1tNdt"tR'NN'tHVV*hN7d80ffiR'XtndtNn&iiffit'MfXVnKC?·tcrt".N'Nt'NtidnH'Si:tdtH'd'''nHn;CCf0NSill.", " ".'" .",,'t"! 

Method: 16138 Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FOG-SL-7 48-SASC-SB-0.0-0.S Collected: S/12/2014 8:32:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Tvpe RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.581 JBQ 0.0614 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 1.03 JB 0.135 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.591 JB 0.0941 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 2.44 J 0.137 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.684 JB 0.0928 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 2.31 JB 0.136 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.320 JBQ 0.0976 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.708 JBQ 0.127 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.873 JB 0.0643 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.451 JBQ 0.0935 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.439 JB 0.0581 MOL 5.28 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 0.193 JQ 0.0946 MOL 1.06 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 0.801 J 0.109 MOL 1.06 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/20143:21 :25 PM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 2 of4 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH175 

EOO Filename: PH175_v1 

Sample ID:FOG-Sl-748-SA5C-SB-4.0-5.0 

iAnalyte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

OCOO 

OCOF 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

Collected: 5/12/201410:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.715 JB 0.0633 MOL 5.15 POL ng/Kg J Z 

0.0357 JBO 0.0190 MOL 5.15 POL ng/Kg U B 

0.0302 JBO 0.0290 MOL 5.15 POL ng/Kg U B 

0.0501 J 0.0374 MOL 5.15 POL ng/Kg J Z 

6.71 JB 0.0468 MOL 10.3 POL ng/Kg J Z 

0.193 JBO 0.0842 MOL 10.3 POL ng/Kg U B 

~~~gr~;~r~~~~_ 

Method: 82700 51M Matrix: 50 

Sample ID:FOG-Sl-748-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 5/12/20148:32:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~l1alyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 1.2 J 0.71 MOL 1.8 POL ug/Kg J Z 

Sample ID:FOG-Sl-748-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 5/12/2014 8:32:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL ~e RL Type Units Qual Code 
'" 

2-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 1.7 J 0.71 MOL 1.8 POL ug/Kg J Z 

ANTHRACENE 0.85 J 0.36 MOL 1.8 POL ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 3.8 J 3.6 MOL 18 POL ug/Kg J Z 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 13 J 6.4 MOL 19 POL ug/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/20143:21:25 PM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 3 of4 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH175 

EOO Filename: PH175_v1 

Reason Code 

B 

F 

z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Reason Code Legend 

Description 

Method Blank Contamination 

Equipment Blank Contamination 

Reporting Limit Trace Value 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/20143:21 :25 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH175 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH175 

EOO Filename: PH175_v1 

BLK1360B3720S3 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2;3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

0.0887 ng/Kg 
0.013S ng/Kg 
0.0284 ng/Kg 
0.0321 ng/Kg 
0.OS76 ng/Kg 
0.0280 ng/Kg 
0.0241 ng/Kg 
0.0367 ng/Kg 
0.0427 ng/Kg 
0.OS81 ng/Kg 
0.0471 ng/Kg 
0.0414 ng/Kg 
0.3SS ng/Kg 
0.16S ng/Kg 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 Analyte 

FDG-SL-7 48-SASC-SB-4.0-S. O(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

FDG-SL-748-SASC-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

FDG-SL-748-SASC-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) OCDF 

Analyte 

P13437DB22202S S/1S/2014 8:2S:00 PM BORON 
CALCIUM 
TIN 
ZINC 

Reported 
Result 

0.03S7 ng/Kg 

0.0302 ng/Kg 

0.193 ng/Kg 

Result 

1.1S mg/Kg 
13.6mg/Kg 
1.3Smg/Kg 

0.S68 mg/Kg 

Modified 
Final Result 

0.03S7U ng/Kg 

0.0302U ng/Kg 

0.193U ng/Kg 

FDG-SL-748-SASC-SB-0.0-0.S 
FDG-SL-748-SASC-SB-4.0-S.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 Analyte 

FDG-SL-748-SASC-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) TIN 

FDG-SL-748-SASC-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) BORON 

FDG-SL-748-SASC-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) TIN 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/20143:04:28 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Reported 
Result 

3.18 mg/Kg 

1.40 mg/Kg 

3.12 mg/Kg 

Result 

0.0750 mg/Kg 

Modified 
Final Result 

3.18U mg/Kg 

1.40U mg/Kg 

3.12U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-748-SASC-SB-0.0-0.S 
FDG-SL-748-SASC-SB-4.0-S.0 

Page 1 of 1 



Equipment Rinsate Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH175 

EOO Filename: PH175_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

0.00034 mg/L 
0.0106 mg/L 
0.0029 mg/L 

FDG-SL-748-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG-SL-748-SA5C-SB-4.0-5.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID IAnalyte I 
FDG-SL-7 48-SA5C-SB-4.0-5. O(RES) IBORON I 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/20143:09:30 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Reported 
Result 

1.40 mg/Kg 

I 
I 

Modified 
Final Result 

1.40U mg/Kg 

Page 1 of 1 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH175 

EOO Filename: PH175_v1 

Sample/D 

FDG-Sl-748-SA5C-SB-0.O- 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
0.5 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 

FDG-Sl-748-SA5C-SB-4.0- 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
OCDD 
OCDF 

SamplelD 

FDG-Sl-748-SA5C-SB-0.0- BERYLLIUM 
0.5 BORON 

CADMIUM 
TIN 

FDG-Sl-748-SA5C-SB-4.0- BERYLLIUM 
5.0 BORON 

SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SamplelD Analyte 

FDG-Sl-748-SA5C-SB-0.0- SELENIUM 
0.5 SilVER 

FDG-Sl-7 48-SA5C-SB-4. 0- SELENIUM 
5.0 SilVER 

JBQ 0.581 
JB 1.03 
JB 0.591 
J 2.44 

JB 0.684 
JB 2.31 

JBQ 0.320 
JBQ 0.708 
JB 0.873 

JBQ 0.451 
JB 0.439 
JQ 0.193 
J 0.801 

JB 0.715 
JBQ 0.0357 
JBQ 0.0302 

J 0.0501 
JB 6.71 

JBQ 0.193 

0.888 
6.28 
0.305 
3.18 

J 0.633 
J 1.40 
J 84.9 
J 3.12 
J 3.13 

Lab 
Qual Result 

J 0.351 
J 0.200 

J 0.193 
J 0.187 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/18/201411:52:41 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Units Flag 

5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
5.28 PQl ng/Kg 
1.06 PQl ng/Kg 
1.06 PQl ng/Kg 

5.15 PQl ng/Kg 
5.15 PQl ng/Kg 
5.15 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.15 PQl ng/Kg 
10.3 PQl ng/Kg 
10.3 PQl ng/Kg 

Flag 

1.07 PQl mg/Kg 
10.7 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
1.07 PQl mg/Kg 
10.7 PQl mg/Kg 

1.07 PQl mg/Kg 
10.7 PQl mg/Kg 
107 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.7 PQl mg/Kg 
5.35 PQl mg/Kg 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

0.428 PQl mg/Kg 
J (all detects) 

0.214 PQl mg/Kg 

0.428 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
0.214 PQl mg/Kg 

Page 1 of2 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH175 

EOO Filename: PH175_v1 

SamplelD Analyte 

FDG-SL-748-SA5C-SB-0.0- 1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
0.5 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 

ANTHRACENE 
BENZO(E)PYRENE 
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

7/18/2014 11 :52:41 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

1.2 
1.7 

0.85 
3.8 
13 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Flag 

1.8 POL ug/Kg 
1.8 POL ug/Kg 
1.8 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
18 POL ug/Kg 
19 POL ug/Kg 

Page 2 of2 



LDC #: 32031A4 

SDG #: PH175 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
ADR 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

~1-'..B 
METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010C/6020Al7WQ) 

Date: lo{2J.ob'" 
Page:_'_of_'_ 

Reviewer: J:&-. 
2nd Reviewer: av 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidaticll A[ea I I CCllllllellts 

I. Technical holdinQ times - Sampling dates: 5/ t7../ 14 
II. ICP/MS Tune A 
III. Calibration -
IV. Blanks A no lAua li·W i rnnl't 5 

v 
V. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis - "J 

VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

IX. Internal Standard (ICP-MS) 

X. Furnace Atomic Absorption QC 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

XII. Sample Result Verification 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

XV Field Blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: (\ 'I 
0°\ 

1 FDG-SL -7 48-SA5C-SB-0. 0-0. 5 

2 FDG-SL-748-SA5C-SB-4.0-5.0 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

N 

N 

N l0S 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
OW b/3; E"~ 1- 05 ILl 14 OD6i PI-Ili-""f 

NO = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

0= Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: _________________________________ _ 

32031A4W.wpd 

I 
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LOC #: 3'/,031 Pi ~ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Specific Element Reference 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Reviewer:+\(l ...... )<--_ 

2nd reviewer: O'L-

All circled elements are applicable to each sample. 

Sample Mat,;, I Target Analyte List (TAL) 
I In 

/-1- Sd AI, Sb, As, Ba, t;e, t;, va, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr- ) 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

, AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI ~h A<o. R", R", R rrl r", rr r" r, 1=", Ph I' ~An ~A" ~An J-Irr 11.1' P K' ~'" An 11.1", ~r TI ~n Ti \I 7n 7r 

.6.n",lv.,i., u. 

ICP) ( '1U, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, R)Se, A~r,<JJfSn, Ti, V, Zn,'Lr) 

( ICP-MS") .~~./ AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, e, A , Na,(sr, -m Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

Comments: ~cury by CVM if pe~ --

CDMBoeingMet.wpd 



LDC #: 32031A4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 6010C/6020Al7471 B) 

Blank units: ug/L Associated sample units:....:.m.:...:.g=l..:..:.kg.;l..-__ 
Sampling date: 5/14/14 Soil factor applied 100 ~ 
Field blank type: (circle one) Field Blank 1 Rinsate 1 Other: ~ Associated Samples:_--,A...!:I,,-I ___ _ 

------

Analyte Blank 10 Blank ID Sample Identification 

II.tl~\' FB-051314 EB1-051414 Action Limit 2 
SDG #PH176 SDG #PH177 

Ba 0.34 0.17 

B 10.6 5.30 1.40 

Mo 2.90 1.45 

Mn 0.0012 mg/L 0.60 
I 

Zn 0.003ma/L 1.50 
I 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

32031 A4eb. wpd 

Page:_1 of_I 

Reviewer: ~ 
2nd Reviewer: O'L 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 13, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated DioxinslDibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 2010). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 
Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8270D utilizing Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, 7470A and 7471B 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
TPH as Extractables with and without Silica Gel Clean Up by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 1613B 
Perchlorate by EPA Method 6850 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing calibration 
blanks (ICB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards (dioxins and dibenzofurans only), matrix 
spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSD), laboratory control samplellaboratory control sample 
duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, equipment blanks and field blanks. No 
samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with the exception of ICB/CCBs, which were 
validated manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in the QAPP and CLPNFGs 
were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess compliance with project 
requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

1 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met with the exception of one sample for SVOCs. 
The associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected 
estimated (UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosure I. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of several blanks for 
SVOCs, metals and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as 
non-detected (U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that 
were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated 
blanks were not qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosure I. 

No contaminant concentrations were detected in the initial or continuing calibration blanks with 
the following exceptions: 

SOGI Maximum ... ..... ~ 1:>1 nk ID Analyte Concentration Associated Samples 

PH1761 ICB/CCB Arsenic 5.3 ug/L All samples in SOG PH176 
6010C 

Sample concentrations were compared to concentrations detected in the initial and continuing 
blanks. The sample concentrations were not detected or were significantly greater than the 
concentrations found in the associated blanks with the following exceptions: 

SOGI Reported Modified Fina: II 
Method Sample Compound Concentration Concentration 

PH1761 FOB-SL-836-SA5B-SB-19.0-20.0 Arsenic 2.31 mg/kg 2.31U mg/kg 
6010C 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits with the exception of one sample for TPH as extractables 

2 



with silica gel clean up. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected estimated 
(UJ). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

ICP interference check data were not reviewed for level III. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC 
limits. 

VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

IV. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of several 
LCS/LCSD pairs for VOCs, TPH as extractables with and without silica gel clean up, and 
metals. The associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected 
estimated (UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosure I. 

X. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were reviewed for dioxins and dibenzofurans. Percent recoveries (%R) were 
within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution was not performed for this SDG. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag A D 

All samples in SDG PH176 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

3 



XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XIV. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for TPH as gasoline. No contaminants were found in 
the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH177) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, TPH 
as gasoline, TPH as extractables with and without silica gel clean up, metals, dioxins and 
dibenzofurans and perchlorate. The equipment blank had detections for SVOCs, metals, dioxins 
and dibenzofurans and perchlorate. The associated sample results were qualified as non­
detected (U) due to equipment blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were 
not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the equipment blanks 
were not qualified. The equipment blank outlier reports are presented in Enclosure I. 

One field blank was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, TPH as gasoline, TPH as 
extractables with and without silica gel clean up, metals, dioxins and dibenzofurans and 
perchlorate. The field blank had detections for SVOCs, metals, and dioxins and dibenzofurans. 
The associated sample results were not detected or were significantly greater than the 
concentrations found in the field blank, therefore no data were qualified. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QA/QC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions noted in the above 
sections. All data are deemed useable for the intended use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 



Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample 10 Lab Sample 10 Type Method Method Level 

13-May-2014 TB1-051314 7462588 TB 5030B 8015M III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-756-SA5C-SB-15.0-1 7462589 N 3050B 6010C III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-756-SA5C-SB-15.0-1 7462589 N 3050B 6020A III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-756-SA5C-SB-15.0-1 7462589 N 3546 8082A III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-756-SA5C-SB-15.0-1 7462589 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-756-SA5C-SB-15.0-1 7462589 N METHOD 6850 III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-756-SA5C-SB-15.0-1 7462589 N METHOD 7471B III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-15.0-1 7462590 N 3050B 6010C III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-15.0-1 7462590 N 3050B 6020A III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-15.0-1 7462590 N 3546 8015M III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-15.0-1 7462590 N 3546 8082A III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-15.0-1 7462590 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-15.0-1 7462590 N 5035A 8015M III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-15.0-1 7462590 N METHOD 7471B III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-19.0-2 7462591 N 3050B 6010C III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-19.0-2 7462591 N 3050B 6020A III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-19.0-2 7462591 N 3546 8015M III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-19.0-2 7462591 N 3546 8082A III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-19.0-2 7462591 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-19.0-2 7462591 N 5035A 8015M III 

13-May-2014 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-19.0-2 7462591 N METHOD 7471B III 

13-May-2014 FB-051314 7462597 FB 3005A 6010C III 

13-May-2014 FB-051314 7462597 FB 3510C 8015M III 

13-May-2014 FB-051314 7462597 FB 3510C 8082A III 

13-May-2014 FB-051314 7462597 FB 3510C 8270D SIM III 

13-May-2014 FB-051314 7462597 FB 5030B 8015M III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 1 of2 



Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

13-May-2014 FB-051314 7462597 FB 5030B 8260B III 

13-May-2014 FB-051314 7462597 FB Gen Prep 6850 III 

13-May-2014 FB-051314 7462597 FB M3010A 6020A III 

13-May-2014 FB-051314 7462597 FB METHOD 1613B III 

13-May-2014 FB-051314 7462597 FB METHOD 7470A III 

13-May-2014 FB-051314MSD P462597M241722A MSD Gen Prep 6850 III 

13-May-2014 FB-051314MS P462597R241709A MS Gen Prep 6850 III 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data. Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Page 2 of2 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH176 

EOO Filename: PrepPH176 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
i'"'~~"n "I'-I-':~T'r" 7("'"/\ = ~- "'~ ='"~~~A_=kf'"" I ""=?' '''= ~""'~==""r%~r=""=r",F=j[F!¥WV8F'!:'ii-~" =f "'~=~'l'1i:m!j('" ~ *~r~\-,-'~-~ml~"!J?i"y=mzrr;;z ~"';:J7f1(1~1~ 

MetHod eategory: METALS ' 

Method: 6010C Matrix: AQ 

Sample 10: FB-051314 Collected: 5/13/20143:00:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ZINC 0.0030 J 0.0020 MDl 0.0400 pal mg/l U B 

MANGANESE 0.0012 J 0.00083 MDl 0.0100 pal mg/l U B 

mtpaqIfflit&'S§11if Ti~''''''''''''''''m~t's&«!4¥= W"T1t%l'f!P%= t=;WF,",71:;ifll1'!!"{B!:$''P''""'GC'''4''~ -"~k"","",A"0¥-I=SV~1,?@1\'('Willf~~~~/"'~?r$1M~~~~~~ 

Method eategopy: METALS . . 

Method: 6010C Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-75S-SA5C-SB-15.0-1S.0 Collected: 5/13/20149:20:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BERYLLIUM 0.762 J 0.0720 MDl 1.07 pal mg/Kg J Z 

MOLYBDENUM 0.455 J 0.183 MDl 2.15 pal mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 3.15 J 0.236 MDl 10.7 pal mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 3.05 J 0.902 MDl 5.37 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-83S-SA5B-SB-15.0-1S.0 Collected: 5/13/201411:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

[Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
, ','," 

BERYLLIUM 1.00 J 0.0751 MDl 1.12 pal mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 4.77 J 0.941 MDl 11.2 pal mg/Kg U B 

TIN 3.64 J 0.246 MDl 11.2 pal mg/Kg U B 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-83S-SA5B-SB-19.0-20.0 Collected: 5/13/201411 :20:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

[Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ARSENIC 2.31 J 0.704 MDl 4.02 pal mg/Kg U B 

BERYLLIUM 0.482 J 0.0674 MDl 1.01 pal mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 1.35 J 0.845 MDl 10.1 pal mg/Kg U B 

MOLYBDENUM 0.775 J 0.171 MDl 2.01 pal mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 2.99 J 0.221 MDl 10.1 pal mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 2.46 J 0.845 MDl 5.03 pal mg/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:58:53 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of7 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH176 

EOO Filename: PrepPH176 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

r;;Fetlic!(j'1fOategCi7!¥?- "7'?fl7iEmi~s-1?~~-'-~~~~wm~~~~P?~~'~t~~~'1'~ 
ethod: 6020A Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: FOG-Sl-7S6-SASC-SB-1S.0-16.0 Collected: S/13/20149:20:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
"/j ","'" 

SELENIUM 0.221 J 0.107 MOL 0.430 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FOG-Sl-7S6-SASC-SB-1S.0-16.0 Collected: S/13/20149:20:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL T~e RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0374 J 0.0279 MOL 0.215 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FOG-Sl-836-SASB-SB-1S.0-16.0 Collected: S/13/2014 11 :00:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
'" " 

SELENIUM 0.268 J 0.112 MOL 0.448 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FOG-Sl-836-SASB-SB-1S.0-16.0 Collected: S/13/201411:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
" 

SilVER 0.0598 J 0.0291 MOL 0.224 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FOG-Sl-836-SASB-SB-19.0-20.0 Collected: S/13/2014 11 :20:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.157 J 0.101 I MOL 0.402 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

~ethod'CategorY: "%~MET~~%/ '''""·r""'T' ·""""M .,-. '%&"'~''l'~~ ___ "~_-~w_wm"~~''m%%,t:'~.~",~ 

Method: 7471 B Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: FOG-Sl-7S6-SASC-SB-1S.0-16.0 Collected: S/13/20149:20:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0136 J 0.0105 MOL 0.0176 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FOG-Sl-836-SASB-SB-1S.0-16.0 Collected: S/13/201411:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0128 J 0.0114 MOL 0.0190 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:58:53 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 2 of7 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH176 

EOO Filename: PrepPH176 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

!fJii~ifiOfmareiioiY!£<?'*~ ~METjIJfS~%q"k;-"~-~~~"~_"""'W7lli~M~~~_~rwr'~~~ 

Method: 7471B Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-836-SASB-SB-19.0-20.0 Collected: S/13/201411 :20:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0122 J 0.0102 MOL 0.0170 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Me'ifiodGaiegory.:"~ SV:(YiI!f'kk£jr~o/@"WC-*~z';-"TI='''''~~~'"'~F;p~_~ 

Method: 16138 Matrix: AQ 

Sample 10: FB-OS1314 Collected: S/13/20143:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnaivte Result Qual DL Type RL TyQe Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 0.611 JBQ 0.134 MOL 9.90 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.265 JBQ 0.0474 MOL 9.90 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.160 JBQ 0.0519 MOL 9.90 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.195 JBQ 0.0797 MOL 9.90 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.163 JBQ 0.0746 MOL 9.90 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.272 JBQ 0.0933 MOL 9.90 PQl pg/l U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0816 JBQ 0.0717 MOL 9.90 PQl pg/l U B 

OCOO 4.37 JBQ 0.191 MOL 19.8 PQl pg/l U B 

OCOF 0.794 JBQ 0.154 MOL 19.8 PQl pg/l U B 

Metfiodeatego:;y:=·-s~o.i_~_m"k~--q=-~--~~o/@"~~ 

Method: 8015M Matrix: AQ 

Sample 10: FB-OS1314 Collected: S/13/20143:00:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~na/yte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 0.098 U 0.049 MOL 0.098 PQl mg/l UJ l 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 0.098 U 0.049 MOL 0.098 PQl mg/l UJ L 

EFH (C8-C11) SG 0.098 U 0.049 MOL 0.098 PQl mg/l UJ l 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:58:53 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 30f7 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH176 

EOO Filename: PrepPH176 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
) "'~ ~~ =~~ ==f:i:51 """-~-~"""''17'''''"'fiIT"='''~~~~J~~~'''--='l;'''='''~="''Y'M\mm:;~''i~1f''''~=~~~,-,~~~B'''''==~lJll'!InRTlgffi1B'}315f'f3'%§W!~~'iP71~ 

MetHod Category: SVOA ' I 

Method: 8015M Matrix: SO 

Sample 10: FDG-Sl-836-SASB-SB-1S.0-16.0 Collected: S/13/201411:00:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C21-C30) 3.4 J 2.4 MOL 5,9 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Sample 10: FDG-Sl-836-SASB-SB-1S.0-16.0 Collected: S/13/2014 11 :00:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 5,9 U 2.4 MOL 5,9 pal mg/Kg UJ l,S 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 5.9 U 2.4 MOL 5.9 pal mg/Kg UJ l,S 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 5.9 U 2.4 MOL 5.9 pal mg/Kg UJ l, S 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 12 U 4.7 MOL 12 pal mg/Kg UJ S 

EFH (C8-C11) SG 5.9 U 2.4 MOL 5.9 pal mg/Kg UJ l,S 

Sample 10: FDG-Sl-836-SASB-SB-19.0-20.0 Collected: S/13/2014 11 :20:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 11 U 4.2 MOL 11 pal mg/Kg UJ l 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 15 4.2 MOL 11 pal mg/Kg J l 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 94 4.2 MOL 11 pal mg/Kg J l 

EFH (C8-C11) SG 11 U 4.2 MOL 11 pal mg/Kg UJ l 

Methotf'Categoryt· M'SVOA~' r5.· ~ m ~T~~~~'~-'~~"'~"-'-.''i*'~~f!Z1N._m~'_~,",·~,r~~·~==~ 

Method: 82700 SIM Matrix: AQ 

Sample 10: FB-OS1314 Collected: S/13/20143:00:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

/!nalyfe Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 pal ug/l UJ H 

2-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 pal ug/l UJ H 

ACENAPHTHENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 pal ug/l UJ H 

ACENAPHTHYlENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 pal ug/l UJ H 

ANTHRACENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 pal ug/l UJ H 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 pal ug/l UJ H 

BENZO(A)PYRENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 pal ug/l UJ H 

BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 pal ug/l UJ H 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 pal ug/l UJ H 

BENZO(G,H,I)PERYlENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 pal ug/l UJ H 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:58:53 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 4 of7 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH176 

EOO Filename: PrepPH176 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
MethciiiCaiegory:-~~-~~~~-~"'''''P"r-"";;-"""",,",;rr~~=,,=c1=S-~~~~c~~~""~~ 

ethod: 82700 SIM Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID: FB-OS1314 Col/ected: S/13/20143:00:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
,"-'" 

BENZO(K)FlUORANTHENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 PQl ug/l UJ H 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 0.25 J 0.048 MOL 0.97 PQl ug/l UJ B,H 

Butylbenzylphthalate 0.97 U 0.048 MOL 0.97 PQl ug/l UJ H 

CHRYSENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 PQl ug/l UJ H 

OIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 PQl ug/l UJ H 

Oiethylphthalate 0.47 J 0.048 MOL 0.97 PQl ug/l J Z,H 

Oimethylphthalate 0.97 U 0.048 MOL 0.97 PQl ug/l UJ H 

Oi-n-butylphthalate 0.22 J 0.048 MOL 0.97 PQl ug/l J Z,H 

Oi-n-octylphthalate 0.97 U 0.048 MOL 0.97 PQl ug/l UJ H 

FlUORANTHENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 PQl ug/l UJ H 

FLUORENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 PQl ug/l UJ H 

INOENO(1,2,3-CO)pYRENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 PQl ug/l UJ H 

NAPHTHALENE 0.048 U 0.029 MOL 0.048 PQl ug/l UJ H 

N-NITROSOOIMETHYLAMINE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 PQl ug/l UJ H 

PHENANTHRENE 0.048 U 0.029 MOL 0.048 PQl ug/l UJ H 

PYRENE 0.048 U 0.0097 MOL 0.048 PQl ug/l UJ H 

MethOdeategory:S-ffSVOA-~-yry""-'--~""rm""'-""'~~?7--~~'."S_-~I~~~I ___ ~~ 

Method: 82700 SIM Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-7S6-SASC-SB-1S.0-16.0 Col/ected: S/13/20149:20:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)pHTHALA TE 14 J 6.4 MOL 19 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

FlUORANTHENE 0.88 J 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

PHENANTHRENE 1.1 J 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

PYRENE 0.94 J 0.72 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-836-SASB-SB-1S.0-16.0 Col/ected: S/13/201411:00:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 1.8 J 0.78 MOL 2.0 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)pHTHALA TE 10 J 7.1 MOL 21 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

PHENANTHRENE 0.94 J 0.78 MOL 2.0 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:58:53 AM- AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 5 of 7 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH176 

EOO Filename: PrepPH176 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

WretijodCatego;y:~~svo'i.~~~~~~~'~=-~~~-"~~--~~ 

Method: 82700 51M Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-19.0-20.0 Collected: 5/13/201411 :20:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ACENAPHTHYlENE 0.35 J 0.35 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 5.6 J 3.5 MOL 18 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(G,H,I)PERYlENE 1.7 J 0.70 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 12 J 6.3 MOL 19 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Butylbenzylphthalate 6.4 J 6.3 MOL 19 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

OIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 0.99 J 0.70 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

INOENO(1,2,3-CO)pYRENE 0.95 J 0.70 MOL 1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1tIfi?iiioaCatego;:y;!'-" vlJJil0/ ,., '~,~*"" "p~ 9'·~· ~-~~_JPPT-~'"'·'.~"'''"~~~-T;Wl?~221· __ ITW'2~~_w-2f1W''"~-'''oo;~ 

Method: 8260B Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID: FB-051314 Collected: 5/13/20143:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~na/yte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
~. ,/,,' 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 5 U 2 MOL 5 PQl ug/l UJ l 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:58:53 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 6 of7 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH176 

EOO Filename: PrepPH176 

Reason Code Legend 

Reason Code Description 
/' :~,,'h"Wnl '1' ,",,':>" > 7j ,,).:;c "':"""," ")>;"\,;'<>0'::/0.", ,>" :;::2., ' ':;~~r:,,~" cy ~, 

B Calibration Blank Contamination 

B Method Blank Contamination 

H Sampling to Extraction Estimation 

L Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

L Laboratory Control Spike Upper Estimation 

S SurrogatefTracer Recovery Lower Estimation 

Z Reporting Limit Trace Value 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:58:53 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH176 



QC Outlier Reporl: Ho/dingTimes 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH176 
EOO Filename: PH176_v3 

Laboratory: LL 
eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

_fi.rmr~fr~ ~~tron Meth'ifJ: 3510'b 
Matrix: AQ 

SamplelD I Type I Actual I Criteria Units I Flag 
" 

FB-051314 (RES) 

I 
Sampling To Extraction 

I 
9.00 

I 
7.00 

I 
DAYS 

I 
J (all detects) 

UJ (all non-detects) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL-
7/18/2014 11 :52:56 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH176 

EOO Filename: PH176_v3 

BLK1360B371810 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

1.08 pg/L 
0.515 pg/L 
0.574 pg/L 
0.303 pg/L 
0.418 pg/L 
0.312 pg/L 
0.243 pg/L 
0.356 pg/L 
0.445 pg/L 
0.307 pg/L 
0.466 pg/L 
0.153 pg/L 
0.402 pg/L 
0.258 pg/L 
5.19 pg/L 
1.10 pg/L 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 Analyte 

FB-051314(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 

FB-051314(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

FB-051314(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

FB-051314(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

FB-051314(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

FB-051314(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

FB-051314(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

FB-051314(RES) OCDD 

FB-051314(RES) OCDF 

P13535AB221726 

Reported 
Result 

0.611 pg/L 

0.265 pg/L 

0.160 pg/L 

0.195 pg/L 

0.163 pg/L 

0.272 pg/L 

0.0816 pg/L 

4.37 pg/L 

0.794 pg/L 

Result 

0.0016 mg/L 
0.0038 mg/L 

Modified 
Final Result 

0.611U pg/L 

0.265U pg/L 

0.160U pg/L 

0.195U pg/L 

0.163U pg/L 

0.272U pg/L 

0.0816U pg/L 

4.37U pg/L 

0.794U pg/L 

FB-051314 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 !Analyte 

FB-051314(REA2) I MANGANESE 

FB-051314(REA2) IZINC 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/20143:11:33 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

! 
Reported 

Result 

I 
0.0012 mg/L 

I 
0.0030 mg/L 

I 
Modified 

Final Result 

I 
0.0012U mg/L 

I 
0.0030U mg/L 

Page 1 of2 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH176 

EOO Filename: PH176_v3 

P13437DB22202S S/1S/2014 8:2S:00 PM BORON 
CALCIUM 
TIN 
ZINC 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

1.1Smg/Kg 
13.6 mg/Kg 
1.3Smg/Kg 

0.S68 mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-7S6-SASC-SB-1S.0-
16.0 
FDG-SL-836-SASB-SB-1S.0-
16.0 
FDG-SL-836-SASB-SB-19.0-
20.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 Analyte 

FDG-SL-7S6-SASC-SB-1S.0-16.0(RES) TIN 

FDG-SL-836-SASB-SB-1S.0-16.0(RES) BORON 

FDG-SL-836-SASB-SB-1S.0-16.0(RES) TIN 

FDG-SL-836-SASB-SB-19.0-20.0(RES) BORON 

FDG-SL-836-SASB-SB-19.0-20.0(RES) TIN 

P13437DB2204SSA S/16/2014 4:SS:00 AM STRONTIUM 

Reported 
Result 

3.1S mg/Kg 

4.77mg/Kg 

3.64 mg/Kg 

1.3S mg/Kg 

2.99 mg/Kg 

0.07S0 mg/Kg 

Modified 
Final Result 

3.1SU mg/Kg 

4.77U mg/Kg 

3.64U mg/Kg 

1.3SU mg/Kg 

2.99U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-7S6-SASC-SB-1S.0-
16.0 
FDG-SL-836-SASB-SB-1S.0-
16.0 
FDG-SL-836-SASB-SB-19.0-
20.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 Analyte 

FB-OS1314(RES) BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/20143:11 :33 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

I 
I 

Reported Modified 
Result Final Result 

0.2S ug/L 0.97U ug/L 
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Surrogate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH176 

EOO Filename: PH176_v3 

Surrogate 

FOG-SL-836-SA58 Q-TERPHENYL 
-S8-15.0-16.0 
(REA2) 

65 66.00-123.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/20143:12:15 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Compounds 

All Target Analytes 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Page 1 of 1 



Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH176 

EOO Filename: PrepPH176 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

M~h:I~6020~~'-"W"W-'~-~rJ~""W"W""~" www ~~ -w'-~~"ft!1~n7%~~"{81lDl~¥!lf_~i~w_,"~~~e:&~~~ 

Matrix: AQ 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated 

Sam les 

P41395AQ321725A 
P41395AY321747A 
(F8-051314) 

Com ound 

SELENIUM 

Com ound 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 
EFH (C21-C30) SG 
EFH (CB-C11) SG 

LCS LCSD 
%R 

LCS LCSD 
%R %R 

65 
74 72 
49 44 

RPD 

%R 
Limits 

67.00-109.00 
75.00-117.00 
55.0OwB6.00 

Affected 
Com ounds 

SELENIUM 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 
EFH (C21-C30) SG 
EFH (CB-C11) SG 

Fla 

Fla 

J(all detects) 
UJ(ali non-detects) 

?;2ird!'t);"'wr" MY; ~ M/",= "" 'fPT="«B "T<ttxPl; "t;M;$ DJ!1h& "'~ :S::;{~"'''; ";!'*'-="~~ "WI "P~~'W~"""PPW;;?""="';P:J=~KP"'f;'~Cf{'WS~if!Bff:7T'1\W1'q,T0l~"~M[~~"'1""'Gl';r0M~~~~07m1\:"'W~"'ITN%)~~~ 

Method:' 8260B . . , 

Matrix: AQ 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated LCS LCSD %R RPD Affected 

Samples) Compound %R %R Limits (Limits) Compounds Flag 

LCSY99Q212135A Chlorotrifluoroethylene 42 42 47.00-120.00 - Chlorotrifluoroethylene 
J( all detects) 

LCSY99Y212156A 
(F8-051314) 

UJ(ali non-detects) 

(7"""'" 1: =,~'" "'~"0="'~';J!""~=='" x khE "'11M~=r~Fl1Df~" ~1~=[ '" ",,,,,,v~,,,,, ~ "'k"#%(f"'V""""""'W =~i'?lfl'&'Nf?2~~~':;P; ""0WmV7W!f%'9V'fYl;'] 

Method: 8015M' . w' d' 
v :lip , ''''~~~:'m'k11t'Mrl1~~Bffi'j~~''''7'';''o/> { 'P'1 

Matrix: SO 

QC SamplelD 
(Associated LCS LCSD %R RPD Affected 

Samples) Compound %R %R Limits JLimits) Compounds Flag 

P41416AQ321722A EFH (C12-C14) 117 - 76.0Ow11S.00 - EFH (C12-C14) 
(FOG -SL-B36-SAS8 -S8-1S.0-
16.0 J(all detects) 
FOG -SL-B36-SAS8-S8-19.0-
20.0) 

P41417AQ321743A EFH (C12-C14) SG 71 - 76.00-11S.00 - EFH (C12-C14) SG 
(FOG-SL-B36-SAS8 -S8-1S.0- EFH (C1S-C20) SG 74 - 7B.00-127.00 - EFH (C15-C20) SG J(all detects) 
16.0 EFH (C21-C30) SG 73 - 77.00-127.00 - EFH (C21-C30) SG UJ(ali non-detects) 
FOG -SL-B36-SAS8-S8-19.0- EFH (CB-C11) SG S7 - 60.00-115.00 - EFH (CB-C11) SG 
20.0) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - 55FL Area IV Phase 3 
7/24/20148:49:19 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH176 

EOO Filename: PrepPH176 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

~etfroa: /'r61~3B0~-=~"~y§ --__ ~"~~~-"00Y§"'"'---""~~-'~~'~-~~~-~~ 

Matrix: AQ 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FB-051314 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD JBO 0.611 9.90 POL pg/L 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF JBO 0.265 9.90 POL pg/L 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF JBO 0.160 9.90 POL pg/L 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF JBO 0.195 9.90 POL pg/L 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF JBO 0.163 9.90 POL pg/L J (all detects) 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF JBO 0.272 9.90 POL pg/L 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF JBO 0.0816 9.90 POL pg/L 
OCDD JBO 4.37 19.8 POL pg/L 
OCDF JBO 0.794 19.8 POL pg/L 

Matrix: AQ 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FB-051314 MANGANESE J 0.0012 0.0100 POL mg/L 
J (all detects) 

ZINC J 0.0030 0.0400 POL mg/L 

Mithci'a: "82'i0l3fs{M"0"~~0~ "~"",-"' E ~""~"" """""""""""":"""·"·;r~·7T~~~T';;"K··_ym'B~-~-"~-~-~' "1'~~0p., " 

Matrix: AQ 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FB-051314 BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE J 0.25 0.97 POL ug/L 
Diethylphthalate J 0.47 0.97 POL ug/L J (all detects) 
Di-n-butylphthalate J 0.22 0.97 POL ug/L 

'lVii/i6otE" '601 ire'"" .: ~~= ",""" """-"\''''' -v~~~· ".~I'''''"'~' """i'~ N'P''i~~;'''~= ~ ~7"'i1,"=''''1'P'''';~''''i "'Y=~=furm':"?T'"""'''''''''''''''='''''T'''=~'''''"'09'~r:;'<i9'·-;Y-'''''==h~~'''"8'7~~~~ 

Matrix: SO 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FDG-SL-756-SA5C-SB-15.0 BERYLLIUM J 0.762 1.07 POL mg/Kg 
-16.0 MOLYBDENUM J 0.455 2.15 POL mg/Kg 

J (all detects) 
TIN J 3.15 10.7 POL mg/Kg 
Zirconium J 3.05 5.37 POL mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-15.0- BERYLLIUM J 1.00 1.12 POL mg/Kg 
16.0 BORON J 4.77 11.2 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

TIN J 3.64 11.2 POL mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-19.0- ARSENIC J 2.31 4.02 POL mg/Kg 
20.0 BERYLLIUM J 0.482 1.01 POL mg/Kg 

BORON J 1.35 10.1 POL mg/Kg 
J (all detects) 

MOLYBDENUM J 0.775 2.01 POL mg/Kg 
TIN J 2.99 10.1 POL mg/Kg 
Zirconium J 2.46 5.03 POL mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/201410:10:00AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of2 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH176 

EOO Filename: PrepPH176 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

;Metirotl!"~ 60201f -®~"' "0"" "-®®'=~®®' '""=-~'®®"®-~-®"'~®"'~~'J1"W'7J117;"' __ l' ~~'f®~~"'""®"®~~,",J1~~®"~-n,~~ 

Matrix: SO 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FDG-Sl-756-SA5C-SB-15,0 SELENIUM J 0.221 0.430 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) -16.0 SilVER J 0.0374 0.215 PQl mg/Kg 

FDG-Sl-836-SA5B-SB-15,0- SELENIUM J 0.268 0.448 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 16.0 SilVER J 0.0598 0.224 PQl mg/Kg 

FDG-Sl-836-SA5B-SB-19.0-
SELENIUM J 0.157 0.402 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 20.0 

Wf'e#tiDd:' 7ilfEi' ~ ";T'J117 
71'" ";=''''''S= ~" """'Z"'l~3"~"'" 1) '*''''o/'m~iff~'*'''"'''-''''x!'''¥#F'?*:~j1Y;''rY!y!JV'''''l(~~SF?fft k~~1lWiF17"=30¥7§""'TI01'1'\~~l'Jl'119mlf0?r"J;'1NO/~t71t;t.~~"y<01USmr"'8""!f01(W=1?""~":~'T~~~~ 

I 

Matrix: SO 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FDG-Sl-756-SA5C-SB-15.0 
MERCURY J 0.0136 0.0176 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) -16.0 

FDG-Sl-836-SA5B-SB-15.0-
MERCURY J 0.0128 0.0190 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 16.0 

FDG-Sl-836-SA5B-SB-19.0-
MERCURY J 0.0122 0.0170 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 20.0 

M~tlfCiii:JfY801®5M~"-' "'" ~~'," ". '"~" '","" "P' • "7" ~~-:-";-' • ___ 'J1J1·"." •• ~_'_n, ~_-'~_"';_17_=r_'J1r'""'Cf.,'m'''''~_N''''';W!?'Slj 

Matrix: SO 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FDG-Sl-836-SA5B-SB-15.0-
EFH (C21-C30) J 3.4 5.9 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 16.0 

wMelfiCiF:lE 8270m"SliVr ",7 

~=,0f < "" ,","== '" " "' "'''' By>. '" '" {'MJ?V"m"~ "mWV""~"'~T7~""'''' ~---;r-"=?fIBifi)7~"''''=~~~'%>''''::!Sl7'7:f''Ttt;"='''''~~'f'':;r-~"'r':;'~'S''''?'''''' "'~"''''8~:eMrTIJm:G~f!3?"i!R!!7'N!''~~:S:I''''''''''''f§P?l'''''''1rWT!l~ 

I 

Matrix: SO 

Lab Reporting RL 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result Limit Type Units Flag 

FDG-Sl-756-SA5C-SB-15.0 BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE J 14 19 PQl ug/Kg 
-16.0 FlUORANTHENE J 0.88 1.8 PQl ug/Kg J (all detects) PHENANTHRENE J 1.1 1.8 PQl ug/Kg 

PYRENE J 0.94 1.8 PQl ug/Kg 

FDG-Sl-836-SA5B-SB-15.0- 1-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE J 1.8 2.0 PQl ug/Kg 
16.0 BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE J 10 21 PQl ug/Kg J (all detects) 

PHENANTHRENE J 0.94 2.0 PQl ug/Kg 

FDG-Sl-836-SA5B-SB~ 19. 0- ACENAPHTHYlENE J 0.35 1.8 PQl ug/Kg 
20.0 BENZO(E)PYRENE J 5.6 18 PQl ug/Kg 

BENZO(G, H, I)PERYlENE J 1.7 1.8 PQl ug/Kg 
BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE J 12 19 PQl ug/Kg J (all detects) 
Butylbenzylphthalate J 6.4 19 PQl ug/Kg 
DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE J 0.99 1.8 PQl ug/Kg 
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE J 0.95 1.8 PQl ug/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/201410:10:00 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 2 of2 



LDC #: 32031 84 

SDG #: PH176 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
ADR 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
iYil5 

METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 601 OC/6020Nfoo.g) 

Date: (D{UB I u 
Page:lof_1 

Reviewer: \j: 
2nd Reviewer: O'L-=: 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatioD A[ea I I CommeDts 

I. Technical holding times - Sampling dates: 5/13/H 
II. ICP/MS Tune A 
III. Calibration -
IV. Blanks 'S:v'-I 'N 

V. ICP Interference Check Sample (lCS) Analysis -
VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

IX. Internal Standard (lCP-MS) 

X. Furnace Atomic Absorption QC 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

XII. Sample Result Verification 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

XV Field Blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: ~;\ 

1 FDG-SL-756-SA5C-SB-15.0-16.0 

2 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-15.0-16.0 

3 FDG-SL-836-SA5B-SB-19.0-20.0 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

N C.S 

N 

N L-(~ 

N 

N 

t-J 

N 

N 

N 

6W GB: 
ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

t"B2:-0 51414 SD~ i:t PHI1i· FB = FB- 0513 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: __________________________________________________________________ __ 

32031 B4W.wpd 
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LDC#: '3W3\BL-\ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Specific Element Reference 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Reviewer: ~ 
2nd reviewer: 

All circled elements are applicable to each sample. 

Sample Mat,;, I Target Analyte List (TAL) 
I In 

1-3 ~.\ ..c.. ,-Sh A~ Ba I:;e 1:;. '0, vi, VC, u, re, 1-'0, LI, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V~ 
AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr . . 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hq, Ni, P, K, Se, Aq, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hq, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mq, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Aq, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mq, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI !=:h Ac::. R", R", R ('ri (,,,, ('r (,,,, (" 1=", Ph I' Mn MnMn Hn Ni P K !=:'" An N", !=:r TI !=:n Ti \I 7n 7r 

1I.n::olv",j", u. 

~ ICP ') "- AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo,M~Hg{Ni, P, KJse, A9~ Sr, T{Sn, Ti, V, Zn,~ 
/"CP-MS} ,~-;~~ ---AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, e, A Na Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Tn, Zr 

- --Comments: ~bY CVAA~ed 

CDMBoeingMet.wpd 



LOC #: 3203184 

METHOD: Trace metals (EPA SW 864 Method 6010C/6020Al7471 B) 
Ie Concentration units. unless otherwise noted: 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
PB/ICB/CCB QUALIFIED SAMPLES 

Soil preparation factor applied:JQjL 
Associated ~:::Imnlp~' 

page:~of_' _ 
Reviewer:~ 

2nd Reviewer: C7L... 

Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated ICB, CCB or PB concentration are listed above with the identifications from the Validation Completeness Worksheet. 
These sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 
Note: a - The listed analyte concentration is the highest ICB, CCB, or PB detected in the analysis of each element. 

32031 B4.wpd 



LDC #: 32031 B4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 6010C/6020N7471 B) 

Blank units: ug/L Associated sample units:..!.m:..:;g~/-,-,k.::Lg __ _ 
Sampling date: 5114/14 
Field blank 

Soil factor applied 100 
Reid Blank 1 Rinsate--.....:....:-=--",u-.-""'~- Associated 

Blank ID Blank ID Ie Identification 

FB-051314 EB2-051414 I Action Limit I No quais 
SDG#PH176 SDG#PH177 

Kmwwwwli 
114 57 

~ 
0.0012mg/L 0.60 

Zn 0.003mg/L 1.50 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 

Page:! of I --
Reviewer: tA.. 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, 
flU". 

32031 B4eb. wpd 



Data Validation Report 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Go Backs, Subgroup FDG Block 1 

SDG:PH177 

Prepared for 

CDM Smith 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 

Prepared by 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
2701 Loker Ave West, Suite 220 
Carlsbad, California 92010 

July 25,2014 



INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 14, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 2010). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8270D 
utilizing Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, 7470A and 7471B 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
TPH as Extractables with and without Silica Gel Clean Up by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 1613B 
Perchlorate by EPA Method 6850 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing calibration 
blanks (ICB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards (dioxins and dibenzofurans only), laboratory 
control sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, 
equipment blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV 
evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with the exception of ICB/CCBs, which were 
validated manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in the QAPP and CLPNFGs 
were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess compliance with project 
requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of several blanks for 
SVOCs, metals and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as 
non-detected (U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that 
were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated 
blanks were not qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosure I. 

No contaminant concentrations were detected in the initial or continuing calibration blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits with the exception of one sample for TPH as extractables 
with silica gel clean up. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected estimated 
(UJ). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

ICP interference check data were not reviewed for level III. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 
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IV. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of several 
LCS/LCSD pairs for SVOCs and TPH as extractables with and without silica gel clean up. The 
associated sample results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated 
(UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

X. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were reviewed for dioxins and dibenzofurans. Percent recoveries (%R) were 
within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution was not performed for this SDG. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SOG PH177 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XIV. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for TPH as gasoline. No contaminants were found in 
the trip blank. 

Two equipment blanks were collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, TPH as gasoline, TPH 
as extractables with and without silica gel clean up, metals, dioxins and dibenzofurans and 
perchlorate. The equipment blanks had detections for SVOCs, metals TPH as extractables, 
dioxins and dibenzofurans and perchlorate. The associated sample results were qualified as 
non-detected (U) due to equipment blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that 
were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the equipment 
blanks were not qualified. The equipment blank outlier reports are presented in Enclosure I. 

One field' blank (from SDG PH 176) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, TPH as 
gasoline, TPH as extractables with and without silica gel clean up, metals, dioxins and 
dibenzofurans and perchlorate. The field blank had detections for SVOCs, metals, and dioxins 
and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were not detected or were significantly 
greater than the concentrations found in the field blank, therefore no data were qualified. 
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XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QAlQC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions noted in the above 
sections. All data are deemed useable for the intended use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 



Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

14-May-2014 TB1-051414 7465090 TB 5030B 8015M III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-0.0-0. 7465091 N 3050B 6010C III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-0.0-0. 7465091 N 3050B 6020A III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-0.0-0. 7465091 N 3546 8015M III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-0.0-0. 7465091 N 3546 8082A III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL -841-SA5B-SB-0. 0-0. 7465091 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-0.0-0. 7465091 N METHOD 1613B III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-0.0-0. 7465091 N METHOD 7471B III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-4.0-5. 7465092 N 3050B 6010C III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-4.0-5. 7465092 N 3050B 6020A III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-4.0-5. 7465092 N 3546 8015M III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-4.0-5. 7465092 N 3546 8082A III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-4.0-5. 7465092 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-4.0-5. 7465092 N 5035A 8015M III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL -841-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 7465092 N METHOD 1613B III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL -841-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 7465092 N METHOD 7471B III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-9.0-10 7465093 N 3050B 6010C III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-S B-9. 0-10 7465093 N 3050B 6020A III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-9.0-10 7465093 N 3546 8015M III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-9.0-10 7465093 N 3546 8082A III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-9.0-10 7465093 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-9.0-10 7465093 N 5035A 8015M III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-9.0-10 7465093 N METHOD 1613B III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-9.0-10 7465093 N METHOD 7471B III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-0.0-0. 7465094 N 3050B 6010C III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-0.0-0. 7465094 N 3050B 6020A III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample 10 Lab Sample 10 Type Method Method Level 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757 -SA5C-SB-0. 0-0. 7465094 N 3546 SOS2A III 

14-May-2014 FOG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-0.0-0. 7465094 N 3546 S2700 SIM III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-0.0-0. 7465094 N METHOD 1613B III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757 -SA5C-SB-0. 0-0. 7465094 N METHOD 6S50 III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-0.0-0. 7465094 N METHOD 7471B III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757 -SA5C-SB-4. 0-5. 7465095 N 3050B 6010C III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757 -SA5C-SB-4. 0-5. 7465095 N 3050B 6020A III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-4.0-5. 7465095 N 3546 SOS2A III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757 -SA5C-SB-4. 0-5. 7465095 N 3546 S270D SIM III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-4.0-5. 7465095 N METHOD 1613B III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-4.0-5. 7465095 N METHOD 6S50 III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-4.0-5. 7465095 N METHOD 7471B III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757 -SA5C-SB-S. 0-9. 7465096 N 3050B 6010C III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-S.0-9. 7465096 N 3050B 6020A III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757 -SA5C-SB-S. 0-9. 7465096 N 3546 SOS2A III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-S.0-9. 7465096 N 3546 S270D SIM III 

14-May-20 14 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-S.0-9. 7465096 N METHOD 1613B III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757 -SA5C-SB-S. 0-9. 7465096 N METHOD 6S50 III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-S.0-9. 7465096 N METHOD 7471B III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-S42-SA5B-SB-0.0-0. 7465097 N 3050B 6010C III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-S42-SA5B-SB-0.0-0. 7465097 N 3050B 6020A III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-S42-SA5B-SB-0.0-0. 7465097 N 3546 S015M III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-S42-SA5B-SB-0.0-0. 7465097 N 3546 SOS2A III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-S42-SA5B-SB-0.0-0. 7465097 N 3546 S270D SIM III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-S42-SA5B-SB-0.0-0. 7465097 N METHOD 1613B III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-S42-SA5B-SB-0.0-0. 7465097 N METHOD 7471B III 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Oate Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample 10 L!lb Sample 10 Type Method Method Level 

14-May-2014 FOG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-4.0-5. 7465098 N 3050B 6010C III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-4.0-5. 7465098 N 3050B 6020A III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-4.0-5. 7465098 N 3546 8015M III 

14-May-2014 FDG-S L-842-SA5B-SB-4. 0-5. 7465098 N 3546 8082A III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-4.0-5. 7465098 N 3546 82700 SIM III 

14-May-2014 FOG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-4.0-5. 7465098 N 5035A 8015M III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-4.0-5. 7465098 N METHOD 1613B III 

14-May-2014 FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-4.0-5. 7465098 N METHOD 7471B III 

14-May-2014 EB1-051414 7465088 EB 3005A 6010C III 

14-May-2014 EB1-051414 7465088 EB 3510C 8015M III 

14-May-2014 EB1-051414 7465088 EB 3510C 8082A III 

14-May-2014 EB1-051414 7465088 EB 3510C 82700 SIM III 

14-May-2014 EB1-051414 7465088 EB Gen Prep 6850 III 

14-May-2014 EB1-051414 7465088 EB M3010A 6020A III 

14-May-2014 EB1-051414 7465088 EB METHOD 1613B III 

14-May-2014 EB1-051414 7465088 EB METHOD 7470A III 

14-May-2014 EB2-051414 7465089 EB 3005A 6010C III 

14-May-2014 EB2-051414 7465089 EB 3510C 8015M III 

14-May-2014 EB2-051414 7465089 EB 3510C 8082A III 

14-May-2014 EB2-051414 7465089 EB 3510C 82700 SIM III 

14-May-2014 EB2-051414 7465089 EB 5030B 8015M III 

14-May-2014 EB2-051414 7465089 EB Gen Prep 6850 III 

14-May-2014 EB2-051414 7465089 EB M3010A 6020A III 

14-May-2014 EB2-051414 7465089 EB METHOD 1613B III 

14-May-2014 EB2-051414 7465089 EB METHOD 7470A III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

Sample 10: EB1-051414 

Analyte 

BARIUM 

BORON 

MOLYBDENUM 

Sample 10: EB2-051414 

IAnalyte 

POTASSIUM 

Sample 10: FDG-Sl-757-SA5C-SB-O.0-0.5 

Analyte 
,,'''he' 

ARSENIC 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample 10: FDG-Sl-757-SA5C-SB-4.0-5.0 

~nalyte 

ARSENIC 

BERYLLIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample 10: FDG-Sl-757-SA5C-SB-B.0-S.0 

IAnalyte 

ARSENIC 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

"" 

Collected: 5/14/20143:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.00034 J 0.00033 MDl 

0.0106 J 0.0084 MDl 

0.0029 J 0.0017 MDl 

Collected: 5/14/20143:30:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.114 J 0.0980 MDl 

COllected: 5/14/2014 11 :35:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.941 J 0.697 MDl 

0.542 J 0.0668 MDl 

0.845 J 0.837 MDl 

0.524 J 0.169 MDl 

3.39 J 0.219 MDl 

3.41 J 0.837 MDl 

COllected: 5/14/201411 :50:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

1.24 J 0.751 MDl 

0.552 J 0.0719 MDl 

0.686 J 0.182 MDl 

3.68 J 0.236 MDl 

2.94 J 0.901 MDl 

Collected: 5/14/201412:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

2.61 J 0.718 MDl 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:59:25 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: REA3 Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.0100 PQl mg/l J Z 

0.100 PQl mg/l J Z 

0.0200 PQl mg/l J Z 

Analysis Type: REA3 Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.00 PQl mg/l J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

3.99 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

0.996 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

9.96 PQl mg/Kg U B, F 

1.99 PQl mg/Kg U F 

9.96 PQl mg/Kg U B 

4.98 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.29 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

1.07 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

2.15 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

10.7 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.36 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.10 PQl mg/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-S.0-9.0 

Analyte 

BERYLLIUM 

SODIUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-S41-SA5B-SB-O.0-0.5 

Analyte 

ARSENIC 

BERYLLIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-S41-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

Analyte 

ARSENIC 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-S41-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 

Analyte 

ARSENIC 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/14/2014 12:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.415 J 0.0687 MDl 

89.9 J 17.1 MDl 

2.93 J 0.226 MDl 

3.14 J 0.861 MDl 

Collected: 5/14/20149:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

3.04 J 0.701 MDl 

0.692 J 0.0671 MDl 

0.446 J 0.170 MDl 

3.69 J 0.220 MDl 

3.31 J 0.841 MDl 

Collected: 5/14/20149:25:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

2.99 J 0.752 MDl 

0.645 J 0.0720 MDl 

0.976 J 0.902 MDl 

0.412 J 0.183 MDl 

3.35 J 0.236 MDl 

3.52 J 0.902 MDl 

Collected: 5/14/20149:35:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

4.07 J 0.744 MDl 

0.295 J 0.181 MDl 

6.02 J 0.234 MDl 

4.51 J 0.892 MDl 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:59:25 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.03 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

103 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

10.3 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.13 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.00 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

1.00 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

2.00 PQl mg/Kg U F 

10.0 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.00 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
--

4.30 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

1.07 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

10.7 PQl mg/Kg U B 

2.15 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

10.7 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.37 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

4.25 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

2.12 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

10.6 PQl mg/Kg U B 

5.31 PQl mg/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH177 

EDD Filename: PrepPH177 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-O.0-0.5 

Analyte 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

MOLYBDENUM 

SODIUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

Analyte 

BERYLLIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

~nalyte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-O.0-0.5 

~na/yte 

SilVER 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-4.0-5.0 

Analvte 

SilVER 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/14/20141:55:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.649 J 0.0684 MOL 

1.03 J 0.857 MOL 

0.491 J 0.174 MOL 

87.1 J 17.0 MOL 

3.22 J 0.225 MOL 

3.48 J 0.857 MOL 

Collected: 5/14/20142:25:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.880 J 0.0692 MOL 

0.877 J 0.176 MOL 

3.77 J 0.227 MOL 

3.63 J 0.868 MOL 

Collected: 5/14/2014 11 :35:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.100 J 0.0996 MOL 

Collected: 5/14/2014 11 :35:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0508 J 0.0259 MOL 

Collected: 5/14/2014 11 :50:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0618 J 0.0279 MOL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:59:25 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_ SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.02 pal mg/Kg J Z 

10.2 pal mg/Kg U B,F 

2.04 pal mg/Kg U F 

102 pal mg/Kg J Z 

10.2 pal mg/Kg U B 

5.10 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.03 pal mg/Kg J Z 

2.07 pal mg/Kg J Z 

10.3 pal mg/Kg U B 

5.17 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.399 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.199 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.215 pal mg/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-757-SA5C-SB-S.0-9.0 

Analyte 

SilVER 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-S41-SA5B-SB-O.0-0.5 

Analyte 

SilVER 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-S41-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

Analyte 

SilVER 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-S41-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 

Analyte 

SELENIUM 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-S41-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 

Analyte 
" 

SilVER 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-S42-SA5B-SB-O.0-0.5 

Analyte 

MERCURY 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/14/201412:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0594 J 0.0267 MOL 

Collected: 5/14/20149:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0309 J 0.0260 MOL 

Collected: 5/14/20149:25:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0287 J 0.0279 MOL 

Collected: 5/14/20149:35:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.174 J 0.106 MOL 

Collected: 5/14/20149:35:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.202 J 0.0276 MOL 

Collected: 5/14/20141:55:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0128 J 0.010 MOL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:59:25 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.205 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
," 

0.200 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.215 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.425 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.212 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.0167 PQl mg/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting 8atch ID: PH177 

EDD Filename: PrepPH177 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

_rega.;'d f iWkwt 17") !1~"~~~'" c;? "() oct Jet''' V""i y@11"l"("\,", '!liE ","" )(1x~&" ,;;;,');} J ~=:;i*~ ~u:"'~ "';;11~ }fi2~3 'k'" 1i 'li fir ~= "'" mE 1 oK {f/i ,,:??, iibjf:p; ;"i'('JiJ;}= """ ~zK 

ethod: 16138 Matrix: AQ 

Sample 10: EB1-051414 Collected: 5/14/20143:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOO 0.259 JB 0.09B6 MOL 10.3 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOF 0.32B JBQ 0.0397 MOL 10.3 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCOF 0.217 JB 0.0437 MOL 10.3 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCOO 0.237 JBQ 0.126 MOL 10.3 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCOF 0.1B4 JBQ 0.0756 MOL 10.3 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOF 0.0756 JBQ 0.073B MOL 10.3 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOO 0.30B JBQ 0.130 MOL 10.3 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOF 0.209 JBQ 0.OB19 MOL 10.3 PQl pg/l U B 

2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCOF 0.123 JBQ 0.0750 MOL 10.3 PQl pg/l U B 

2,3,4,7,B-PECOF 0.156 JBQ 0.070B MOL 10.3 PQl pg/l U B 

2,3,7,B-TCOO 0.210 JB 0.200 MOL 2.06 PQl pg/l U B 

2,3,7,B-TCOF 0.156 JQ 0.09B1 MOL 2.06 PQl pg/l J Z 

OCOO 5.72 JBQ 0.201 MOL 20.6 PQl pg/l U B 

OCOF 0.700 JBQ 0.140 MOL 20.6 PQl pg/l U B 

Sample 10: EB2-051414 Collected: 5/14/20143:30:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

iAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOO 0.945 JB 0.157 MOL 11.2 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOF 0.349 JBQ 0.055B MOL 11.2 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCOF 0.206 JB 0.0631 MOL 11.2 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCOO 0.1B5 JBQ 0.144 MOL 11.2 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOF 0.275 JBQ 0.OB11 MOL 11.2 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOO 0.316 JBQ 0.149 MOL 11.2 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOF 0.260 JB 0.0739 MOL 11.2 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOO 0.412 JBQ 0.229 MOL 11.2 PQl pg/l U B 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOF 0.405 JBQ 0.100 MOL 11.2 PQl pg/l U B 

2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCOF 0.237 JBQ 0.0794 MOL 11.2 PQl pg/l U B 

2,3,4,7,B-PECOF 0.122 JBQ 0.09B6 MOL 11.2 PQl pg/l U B 

OCOO 1.42 JBQ 0.209 MOL 22.4 PQl pg/l U B 

OCOF 1.09 JB 0.172 MOL 22.4 PQl pg/l U B 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:59:25 AM AOR version 1.B.0.24B Page 5 of 15 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

ofttrl-a e M "fkYkWk&;, (2 f '&~:Z-VC2$j:tE 7A;;; ili''t,;,:,Yl 't? /f~":;7"0 0 f",'" "co; ,=;,:;lrr%:d'~~ili § • 1"'*' ji.SL fi0~= 'T /' " ,,1[' h'l'\l - h:;"'- "'"";° 0"" 'i'" ~1 iR~=", '" ,"'"~ 1~ t,,:rZs " Sc'" "21 P 

Method: 1613B Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-O.0-0.5 Collected: 5/14/2014 11 :35:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 1.21 J 0.0882 MOL 5.05 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 1.24 J 0.0900 MOL 5.05 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.768 J 0.0882 MOL 5.05 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 3.76 J 0.0945 MOL 5.05 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.635 J 0.0891 MOL 5.05 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 2.26 J 0.0940 MOL 5.05 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.376 J 0.0816 MOL 5.05 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.716 J 0.0674 MOL 5.05 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.315 JB 0.0463 MOL 5.05 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.867 J 0.0858 MOL 5.05 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.397 J 0.0426 MOL 5.05 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 0.108 JQ 0.0712 MOL 1.01 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-4.0-5.0 Collected: 5/14/201411 :50:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
," 

1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.694 JQ 0.0674 MOL 5.46 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.485 J 0.104 MOL 5.46 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.430 J 0.0751 MOL 5.46 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 2.19 J 0.107 MOL 5.46 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.321 J 0.0747 MOL 5.46 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 1.25 J 0.0979 MOL 5.46 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.122 J 0.0762 MOL 5.46 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.364 JQ 0.0614 MOL 5.46 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.176 JBQ 0.0410 MOL 5.46 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.516 JQ 0.0735 MOL 5.46 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.0922 JQ 0.0370 MOL 5.46 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 0.0666 J 0.0510 MOL 1.09 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-S.0-9.0 Collected: 5/14/201412:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 0.426 JB 0.0371 MOL 5.27 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.0999 JBQ 0.0132 MOL 5.27 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.0420 JQ 0.0223 MOL 5.27 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:59:25 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 6 of 15 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-757-SA5C-SB-8.0-9.0 

Analyte 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

OCOO 

OCOF 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-841-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

Analyte 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 

OCOF 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-841-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

Analvie 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/14/201412:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0237 J 0.0202 MOL 

0.0248 JQ 0.0218 MOL 

0.0175 JQ 0.0174 MOL 

0.0502 JBQ 0.0201 MOL 

0.0223 JQ 0.0192 MOL 

10.1 JB 0.0367 MOL 

0.287 JB 0.0534 MOL 

Collected: 5/14/20149:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.938 JB 0.0534 MOL 

0.330 JB 0.0281 MOL 

0.0876 JQ 0.0426 MOL 

0.132 JQ 0.0417 MOL 

0.0953 JQ 0.0371 MOL 

0.0375 JQ 0.0364 MOL 

0.170 JQ 0.0367 MOL 

0.104 J 0.0387 MOL 

2.47 JB 0.0380 MOL 

0.0626 JQ 0.0372 MOL 

0.110 JQ 0.0369 MOL 

0.0638 JQ 0.0483 MOL 

0.878 JBQ 0.0570 MOL 

Collected: 5/14/20149:25:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.212 JBQ 0.0411 MOL 

0.115 JBQ 0.0147 MOL 

0.0517 JQ 0.0261 MOL 

0.0809 JQ 0.0466 MOL 

0.164 JQ 0.0345 MOL 

0.341 J 0.0459 MOL 

0.158 J 0.0303 MOL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:59:25 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Ty~e Units Qual Code .. 
5.27 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

10.5 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

10.5 PQl ng/Kg U B 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
-t'", 

4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

0.999 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

9.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.34 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.34 PQl ng/Kg U B 

5.34 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.34 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.34 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.34 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

5.34 PQl ng/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-841-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

Analyte 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 

OCOO 

OCOF 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-841-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0 

IAna/yte 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 

OCOO 

OCOF 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-842-SASB-SB-O.0-0.S 

IAnalyte 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: S/14/20149:2S:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.541 J 0.0445 

0.337 J 0.0351 

0.210 JQ 0.0550 

0.465 JBQ 0.0324 

0.0989 JQ 0.0336 

0.265 J 0.0329 

0.123 JQ 0.0807 

0.156 J 0.0553 

1.69 JB 0.0349 

0.281 JBQ 0.0675 

Collected: S/14/20149:3S:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.182 JBQ 0.0435 

0.0286 JBQ 0.0143 

0.0495 J 0.0233 

0.100 JQ 0.0305 

0.0701 J 0.0470 

0.0727 JQ 0.0268 

0.124 JQ 0.0480 

0.0302 JQ 0.0256 

0.207 J 0.0618 

0.215 JBQ 0.0337 

0.0534 JQ 0.0282 

0.132 JQ 0.0328 

0.131 JQ 0.0894 

0.0488 JQ 0.0476 

0.684 JBQ 0.0351 

0.135 JBQ 0.0547 

Collected: S/14/2014 1 :SS:OO 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

2.80 J 0.112 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:59:25 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.34 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.34 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.34 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.34 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.34 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.34 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

1.07 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

1.07 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

10.7 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

10.7 PQL ng/Kg U B 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.32 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.32 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.32 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.32 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.32 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.32 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.32 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.32 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.32 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.32 PQL ng/Kg U B 

5.32 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

5.32 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

1.06 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

1.06 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

10.6 PQL ng/Kg U B 

10.6 PQL ng/Kg U B 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
." ~ '\'f 

4.99 PQL ng/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH177 

EDD Filename: PrepPH177 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

eHc:li/f*f egQI'!Jr;.J&!!iYA:p:S 1t.YffJ0 1}), "\ "2}~)j! -'(~qf ,,;'" =~~%'"'~"~ - 'p_ "'~'"T~'" Ri,"~ ~f 1hr~/ v",'" ~"",ilk j =" ~fl ,-J0'f~"\"'""',,-u~;{'" r='kiK"'S'S1't'~~'f"A' 

Method: 1613B Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-842-SASB-SB-O.0-0.S Collected: S/14/2014 1 :SS:OO Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCOO 1.67 J 0.OB67 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCOF 1.26 J 0.113 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOO 3.04 J 0.OB79 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOF 2.43 J 0.094B MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOO 3.56 J 0.0902 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOF 0.253 JQ 0.120 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOO 0.657 J 0.0630 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOF 0.169 JBQ 0.0475 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCOF 2.1B J 0.104 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,7,B-PECOF 0.167 JQ 0.0510 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,7,B-TCOF O.OBBO JQ 0.0669 MOL 0.99B PQl ng/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-842-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 Collected: S/14/20142:2S:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCOF 2.60 J 0.140 MOL 5.24 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCOO 2.01 J 0.13B MOL 5.24 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCOF 1.26 J 0.155 MOL 5.24 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOO 3.31 J 0.13B MOL 5.24 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOF 2.11 J 0.134 MOL 5.24 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOO 4.09 J 0.141 MOL 5.24 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOF 0.260 JQ O.17B MOL 5.24 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOO O.BBB JQ 0.0793 MOL 5.24 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOF 0.165 JBQ 0.0614 MOL 5.24 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7 ,B-HXCOF 2.17 J 0.14B MOL 5.24 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,7,B-PECOF 0.170 JQ 0.0633 MOL 5.24 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,7,B-TCOO 0.101 JQ 0.0775 MOL 1.05 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH177 

EDD Filename: PrepPH177 

Sample ID: EB2-051414 

iAnalyte 

PERCHLORATE 

Sample ID: EB1-051414 

iAnalyte 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (C8-C11) SG 

Sample ID: EB2-051414 

iAnalyte 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (C8-C11) SG 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-O.0-0.5 

Analyte 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (C8-C11) SG 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

iAnalyte 

EFH (C21-C30) 

EFH (C30-C40) 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/14/20143:30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.40 J 0.20 

Collected: 5/14/20143:00:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.098 U 0.049 

0.098 U 0.049 

0.098 U 0.049 

Collected: 5/14/20143:30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.097 U 0.049 

0.097 U 0.049 

0.097 U 0.049 

Collected: 5/14/20149:00:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

5.2 U 2.1 

5.2 U 2.1 

5.2 U 2.1 

5.2 U 2.1 

Collected: 5/14/20149:25:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

3.7 J 2.2 

9.3 J 4.4 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:59:25 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Tvpe 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.0 PQL ug/L J Z 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.098 PQL mg/L UJ L 

0.098 PQL mg/L UJ L 

0.098 PQL mg/L UJ L 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.097 PQL mg/L UJ L 

0.097 PQL mg/L UJ L 

0.097 PQL mg/L UJ L 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Tvpe Units Qual Code 

5.2 PQL mg/Kg UJ L 

5.2 PQL mg/Kg UJ L 

5.2 PQL mg/Kg UJ L 

5.2 PQL mg/Kg UJ L 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.5 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

11 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

Page 10 of 15 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

~nalyte 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (CB-C11) SG 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-841-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 

l.4na/J1e 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (CB-C11) SG 

Sample ID: FDG-Sl-842-SA5B-SB-O.0-0.5 

/inalyte 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (C8-C11) SG 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

Analyte 

EFH (C21-C30) 

EFH (C30-C40) 

Sample 10: FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

Analyte 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 

EFH (CB-C11) SG 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/14120149:25:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

5.5 U 2.2 

5.5 U 2.2 

5.5 U 2.2 

5.5 U 2.2 

Collected: 5/14/20149:35:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

5.5 U 2.2 

5.5 U 2.2 

5.5 U 2.2 

5.5 U 2.2 

Collected: 5/14/20141:55:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

5.2 U 2.1 

5.2 U 2.1 

2.3 J 2.1 

5.2 U 2.1 

Collected: 5114/2014 1 :55:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

4.9 J 2.1 

9.B J 4.1 

Collected: 5/14/20142:25:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

5.3 U 2.1 

5.3 U 2.1 

5.3 U 2.1 

11 U 4.2 

5.3 U 2.1 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:59:25 AM ADR version 1.B.0.24B 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MDl 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.5 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.5 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.5 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.5 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.5 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.5 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.5 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.5 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL TyRe Units Qual Code 

5.2 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.2 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.2 PQl mg/Kg J Z, l 

5.2 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.2 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

10 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l,S 

5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l,S 

5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l,S 

11 PQl mg/Kg UJ S 

5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l,S 

Page 11 of 15 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

'NIetioCJt(fJ!ategoIfJfN
•10 ??;" / et 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Method: 8082A Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-4.0-5.0 Collected: 5/14/2014 11 :50:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL T~e RL Type Units Qual Code 

AROClOR 1254 11 J 4.8 MOL 19 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

efliotlv'fJaleyo ,,)1 y0flS/1 7~&t;~"t j!i jJf{'TI¥i~~:i? r;"'" ;~~ 0"' if ~\ '>;: '1( !N.:~ "" T0"'~ >;hi ~~~ iiS",,\l~f Ir)!t'\'c'"\;"'tt§!biJ~" ~. & if *L~~"£;, = 0 'k Yt' "v ijJ~I)"'"'" e '&~, t V-c '''''"4 ' "" "I 

Method: 82700 SIM Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID: EB1-051414 Collected: 5/14/20143:00:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 0.49 J 0.057 MOL 1.1 PQl ug/l UJ l, B 

OIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 0.057 U 0.011 MOL 0.057 PQl ug/l UJ l 

Oiethylphthalate 0.082 J 0.057 MOL 1.1 PQl ug/l U B 

Oi-n-butylphthalate 0.27 J 0.057 MOL 1.1 PQl ug/l U B 

Oi-n-octylphthalate 1.1 U 0.057 MOL 1.1 PQl ug/l UJ l 

Sample ID: EB2-051414 COllected: 5/14/20143:30:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)pHTHALA TE 0.11 J 0.053 MOL 1.1 PQl ug/l UJ l, B 

OIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 0.053 U 0.011 MOL 0.053 PQl ug/l UJ l 

Oiethylphthalate 0.084 J 0.053 MOL 1.1 PQl ug/l U B 

Oi-n-butylphthalate 0.26 J 0.053 MOL 1.1 PQl ug/l U B 

Oi-n-octylphthalate 1.1 U 0.053 MOL 1.1 PQl ug/l UJ l 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-O.0-0.5 Collected: 5/14/201411 :35:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ANTHRACENE 0.35 J 0.34 MOL 1.7 PQl ug/Kg I J Z 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 1.2 J 0.68 MOL 1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:59:25 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 12 of 15 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-O.0-0.5 

~nalyte 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

BI S(2-ETHYlHEXYl)pHTHALA TE 

Butylbenzylphthalate 

I NOENO(1 ,2,3-CO)PYRENE 

PHENANTHRENE 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-4.0-5.0 

~na!yte 

ANTHRACENE 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 

OIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 

INOENO(1,2,3-CO)PYRENE 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-8.0-9.0 

~na!yte 

BI S(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-O.0-0.5 

'A,na!yte 

B IS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)pHTHALA TE 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

Analyte 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 

CHRYSENE 

NAPHTHALENE 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/14/201411 :35:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

11 J 3.4 MOL 

14 J 6.1 MOL 

12 J 6.1 MOL 

1.3 J 0.68 MOL 

1.4 J 0.68 MOL 

Collected: 5/14/201411 :50:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.54 J 0.37 MOL 

5.2 J 3.7 MOL 

12 J 6.6 MOL 

0.81 J 0.74 MOL 

1.3 J 0.74 MOL 

Collected: 5/14/201412:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

8.2 J 6.4 MOL 

COllected: 5/14/20149:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

9.7 J 6.2 MOL 

Collected: 5/14/20149:25:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL TyRe 

8.2 J 6.6 MOL 

0.52 J 0.37 MOL 

1.0 J 0.74 MOL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:59:25 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_ SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

17 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

18 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

18 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

19 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

20 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL TYl!e Units Qual Code 

19 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

19 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL TyJ?~ Units Qual Code 

20 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Page 13 of 15 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 

Analyte 

BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHAlATE 

PHENANTHRENE 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-O.0-0.5 

~nalyte 

BI S(2-ETHYlHEXYl)pHTHALA TE 

CHRYSENE 

FLUORANTHENE 

Sample ID: FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

~nalyte 

2-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 

CHRYSENE 

FlUORANTHENE 

PHENANTHRENE 

PYRENE 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/14/20149:35:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.85 J 0.74 

8.4 J 6.6 

0.78 J 0.74 

Collected: 5/14/2014 1 :55:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

9.4 J 6.2 

0.66 J 0.34 

0.85 J 0.69 

Collected: 5/14/20142:25:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.87 J 0.70 

9.4 J 6.3 

0.65 J 0.35 

0.95 J 0.70 

0.71 J 0.70 

0.81 J 0.70 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:59:25 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

DL 
Type 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

MOL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

20 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

19 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

19 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

Reason Code 

B 

F 

L 

L 

S 

z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Reason Code Legend 

Description 

Method Blank Contamination 

Equipment Blank Contamination 

Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

Laboratory Control Spike Upper Estimation 

SurrogatelTracer Recovery Lower Estimation 

Reporting Limit Trace Value 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/20148:59:25 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PHI77 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PH177 _ v2 

BLK1360B371B10 5/20/20146:10:00 PM 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 

7,B-HXCDF 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

1.0B pg/L 
0.515 pg/L 
0.574 pg/L 
0.303 pg/L 
0.41B pg/L 
0.312 pg/L 
0.243 pg/L 
0.356 pg/L 
0.445 pg/L 
0.307 pg/L 
0.466 pg/L 
0.153 pg/L 
0.402 pg/L 
0.25B pg/L 
5.19 pg/L 
1.10 pg/L 

EB1-051414 
EB2-051414 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 Analyte 

EB1-051414(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 

EB1-051414(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 

EB1-051414(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

EB1-051414(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCDD 

EB1-051414(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 

EB1-051414(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 

EB1-051414(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 

EB1-051414(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 

EB1-051414(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 

EB1-051414(RES) 2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 

EB1-051414(RES) 2,3,7,B-TCDD 

EB1-051414(RES) OCDD 

EB1-051414(RES) OCDF 

EB2-051414(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 

EB2-051414(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 

EB2-051414(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 

EB2-051414(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCDD 

EB2-051414(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 

EB2-051414(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 

EB2-051414(RES) 1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 

EB2-051414(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDD 

EB2-051414(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 

EB2-051414(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 

EB2-051414(RES) 2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 

EB2-051414(RES) OCDD 

EB2-051414(RES) OCDF 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/20143:15:01 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Reported Modified 
Result Final Result 

0.259 pg/L 0.259U pg/L 

0.32B pg/L 0.32BU pg/L 

0.217 pg/L 0.217U pg/L 

0.237 pg/L 0.237U pg/L 

0.1B4 pg/L 0.1B4U pg/L 

0.0756 pg/L 0.0756U pg/L 

0.30B pg/L 0.30BU pg/L 

0.209 pg/L 0.209U pg/L 

0.123 pg/L 0.123U pg/L 

0.156 pg/L 0.156U pg/L 

0.210 pg/L 0.210U pg/L 

5.72 pg/L 5.72U pg/L 

0.700 pg/L 0.700U pg/L 

0.945 pg/L 0.945U pg/L 

0.349 pg/L 0.349U pg/L 

0.206 pg/L 0.206U pg/L 

0.1B5 pg/L 0.1B5U pg/L 

0.275 pg/L 0.275U pg/L 

0.316 pg/L 0.316U pg/L 

0.260 pg/L 0.260U pg/L 

0.412 pg/L 0.412U pg/L 

0.405 pg/L 0.405U pg/L 

0.237 pg/L 0.237U pg/L 

0.122 pg/L 0.122U pg/L 

1.42 pg/L 1.42U pg/L 

1.09 pg/L 1.09U pg/L 
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Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PH177_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

0.OB9S ng/Kg 
0.0247 ng/Kg 
0.OS21 ng/Kg 
0.1B2 ng/Kg 
0.137 ng/Kg 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 Analyte 

FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 

FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-B.0-9.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 

FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-B.0-9.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 

FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-B.0-9.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 

FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-B.0-9.0(RES) OCDF 

FDG-SL-B41-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 

FDG-SL-B41-SASB-SB-4.O-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 

FDG-SL-B41-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) OCDF 

FDG-SL-B41-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 

FDG-SL-B41-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 

FDG-SL-B41-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 

FDG-SL-B41-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) OCDD 

FDG-SL-B41-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) OCDF 

FDG-SL-B42-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 

FDG-SL-B42-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

Analyte 

P13637AB220940 S/21/2014 9:40:00 AM BORON 
CALCIUM 
TIN 

Reported 
Result 

0.176 ng/Kg 

0.426 ng/Kg 

0.0999 ng/Kg 

0.OS02 ng/Kg 

0.2B7 ng/Kg 

0.212 ng/Kg 

0.11S ng/Kg 

0.2B1 ng/Kg 

0.1B2 ng/Kg 

0.02B6 ng/Kg 

0.21S ng/Kg 

0.6B4 ng/Kg 

0.13S ng/Kg 

0.169 ng/Kg 

0.16S ng/Kg 

Result 

2.41 mg/Kg 
1S.4 mg/Kg 
1.42 mg/Kg 

Modified 
Final Result 

0.176U ng/Kg 

0.426U ng/Kg 

0.0999U ng/Kg 

0.OS02U ng/Kg 

0.2B7U ng/Kg 

0.212U ng/Kg 

0.11SU ng/Kg 

0.2B1 U ng/Kg 

0.1B2U ng/Kg 

0.02B6U ng/Kg 

0.21SU ng/Kg 

0.6B4U ng/Kg 

0.13SU ng/Kg 

0.169U ng/Kg 

0.16SU ng/Kg 

FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-0.0-0.S 
FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-4.0-S.0 
FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-B.0-9.0 
FDG-SL-B41-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S 
FDG-SL-B41-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
FDG-SL-B41-SASB-SB-9.0-
10.0 
FDG-SL-842-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S 
FDG-SL-B42-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 Analyte 

FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) BORON 

FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) TIN 

FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-4.0-5.0(RES) TIN 

FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-B.0-9.0(RES) TIN 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/20143:15:01 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Reported Modified 
Result Final Result 

0.B4S mg/Kg 0.B4SU mg/Kg 

3.39 mg/Kg 3.39U mg/Kg 

3.6B mg/Kg 3.6BU mg/Kg 

2.93 mg/Kg 2.93U mg/Kg 
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Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH177 

EDD Filename: PH177 _ v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

1W.t! fiblfl?.©'jfif= .1:' ,'ii.O,cJ'], {./"'~%;Tz i! ~;Jj:U ~ '-'C~" j" q'" eoY I"~~= (, ,,!C),~tt\ 0.J=~ Ai 'I"~" '\', ="," K;< fcc4~ (y'"""~ 1>"'4-~,-,J'Y;: ",%1 ,"" ",,,y,, '" '" A '" 

Matrix: SO 

Method Blank 
Sample ID Analysis Date Analyte Result 

Associated 
Samples 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID Analyte 

FDG-SL-841-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) TIN 

FDG-SL-841-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) BORON 

FDG-SL-841-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) TIN 

FDG-SL-841-SASB-SB-9.0-10.0(RES) TIN 

FDG-SL-842-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) BORON 

FDG-SL-842-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S(RES) TIN 

FDG-SL-842-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0(RES) TIN 

P13637AB220441A S/22/2014 4:41:00 AM STRONTIUM 

PLKWB14B2613S7 

Reported 
Result 

3.69 mg/Kg 

0.976 mg/Kg 

3.3S mg/Kg 

6.02 mg/Kg 

1.03 mg/Kg 

3.22 mg/Kg 

3.77 mg/Kg 

0.10S mg/Kg 

Result 

0.12 ug/L 
0.10 ug/L 
0.18 ug/L 

Modified 
Final Result 

<. 
3.69U mg/Kg 

0.976U mg/Kg 

3.3SU mg/Kg 

6.02U mg/Kg 

1.03U mg/Kg 

3.22U mg/Kg 

3.77U mg/Kg 

FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-0.0-0.S 
FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-4.0-S.0 
FDG-SL-7S7-SASC-SB-8.0-9.0 
FDG-SL-841-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S 
FDG-SL-841-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 
FDG-SL-841-SASB-SB-9.0-
10.0 
FDG-SL-842-SASB-SB-0.0-0.S 
FDG-SL-842-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID Analyte 

EB1-0S1414(RES) BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 

EB1-0S1414(RES) Dielhylphlhalale 

EB1-0S1414(RES) Di-n-bulylphlhalale 

EB2-0S1414(RES) BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 

EB2-0S1414(RES) Dielhylphlhalale 

EB2-0S1414(RES) Di-n-butylphlhalale 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/20143:15:01 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Reported Modified 
Result Final Result 

0.49 ug/L 1.1U ug/L 

0.082 ug/L 1.1U ug/L 

0.27 ug/L 1.1U ug/L 

0.11 ug/L 1.1U ug/L 

0.084 ug/L 1.1U ug/L 

0.26 ug/L 1.1U ug/L 

Page 3 of 3 



Surrogate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PH177 _v2 

Surrogate 

FOG-SL-842-SA5B Q-TERPHENYL 
-SB-4.0-5.0 (REA2) 

64 66.00-123.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/20143:15:57 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

All Target Analytes 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 
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Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

QC SamplelD 
(Associated 

Sam les 

QC SamplelD 
(Associated 

Sam les 
P41395AQ321725A 
P41395AY321747A 
(EB1-0S1414 
EB2 -OS1414) 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated 

Sam les 
P41416AQ321722A 
(FOG -SL-B41-SASB -SB-O.O-O.S 
FOG -SL-B41-SASB -SB-4.0-S.0 
FOG -SL-B41-SASB -SB-9.0-
10.0 
FOG -SL-B42-SASB -SB-O.O-O.S 
FOG -SL-B42-SASB -SB-4.0-S.0) 

P41417AQ321743A 
(FOG -SL-B41-SASB -SB-O.O-O.S 
FOG -SL-B41-SASB -SB-4.0-S.0 
FOG -SL-B41-SASB -SB-9.0-
10.0 
FOG -SL-B42-SASB -SB-O.O-O.S 
FOG -SL-B42-SASB -SB-4.0-S.0) 

Com ound 
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALAT 
OIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 
Oi-n-octylphthalate 

Com ound 
EFH (C12-C14) SG 
EFH (C21-C30) SG 
EFH (CB-C11) SG 

Com ound 
EFH (C12-C14) 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 
EFH (C1S-C20) SG 
EFH (C21-C30) SG 
EFH (CB-C11) SG 

LCS LCSD %R 
%R %R Limits 

S2 46 
S9 
39 36 

LCS LCSD %R 
%R %R Limits 

6S 
74 72 
49 44 

LCS LCSD 
%R %R 
117 76.00-11S.00 

71 76.00-11S.00 
74 7B.00-127.00 
73 77.00-127.00 
S7 60.00-11S.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/24/20148:58:10 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Fla 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Fla 

J(all detects) 
UJ(ali non-detects) 

Fla 

EFH (C12-C14) 

J(all detects) 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 
EFH (C1S-C20) SG 
EFH (C21-C30) SG J(all detects) 
EFH (CB-C11) SG UJ(ali non-detects) 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

SamplelD Analyte 

EB1-051414 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 
2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 
2,3,7,B-TCDD 
2,3,7,B-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

EB2-051414 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

SamplelD 

EB1-051414 

SamplelD I Analyte 

EB2-051414 I PERCHLORATE 

JB 
JBQ 
JB 

JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JB 
JQ 

JBQ 
JBQ 

JB 
JBQ 
JB 

JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JB 

JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JBQ 
JB 

Lab 
Qual 

J 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/201410:21:26AM ADR version 1.B.0.24B 

Result 

0.259 
0.32B 
0.217 
0.237 
0.1B4 

0.0756 
0.30B 
0.209 
0.123 
0.156 
0.210 
0.156 
5.72 

0.700 

0.945 
0.349 
0.206 
0.1B5 
0.275 
0.316 
0.260 
0.412 
0.405 
0.237 
0.122 
1.42 
1.09 

Result 

0.40 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Units Flag 

10.3 PQl pg/l 
10.3 PQl pg/l 
10.3 PQl pg/l 
10.3 PQl pg/l 
10.3 PQl pg/l 
10.3 PQl pg/l 
10.3 PQl pg/l 

J (all detects) 
10.3 PQl pg/l 
10.3 PQl pg/l 
10.3 PQl pg/l 
2.06 PQl pg/l 
2.06 PQl pg/l 
20.6 PQl pg/l 
20.6 PQl pg/l 

11.2 PQl pg/l 
11.2 PQl pg/l 
11.2 PQl pg/l 
11.2 PQl pg/l 
11.2 PQl pg/l 
11.2 PQl pg/l 
11.2 PQl pg/l J (all detects) 
11.2 PQl pg/l 
11.2 PQl pg/l 
11.2 PQl pg/l 
11.2 PQl pg/l 
22.4 PQl pg/l 
22.4 PQl pg/l 

Flag 

J (all detects) 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

1.0 PQl ug/l J (all detects) 

Page 1 of6 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

SamplelD Analyte 

EB1-051414 BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 
Diethylphthalate 
Di-n-butylphthalate 

EB2-051414 B IS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)pHTHALA TE 
Diethylphthalate 
Di-n-butylphthalate 

SamplelD Analyte 

FDG-Sl-757 -SA5C-SB-0.0- 1,2,3.4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
0.5 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

1,2,3.4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3.4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3.4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 

FDG-Sl-757 -SA5C-SB-4.0- 1,2,3.4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
5.0 1,2,3.4,7,8-HxCDD 

1,2,3.4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3.4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3.4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 

FDG-Sl -757 -SA5C-SB-8.0- 1,2,3.4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
9.0 1,2,3.4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3.4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3.4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3.4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

J 
J 
J 

J 
J 
J 

Lab 
Qual 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

JB 
J 
J 

JQ 

JQ 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

JQ 
JBQ 
JQ 
JQ 
J 

JB 
JBQ 
JQ 
J 

JQ 
JQ 

JBQ 
JQ 
JB 
JB 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/201410:21:26AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Result 

0.49 
0.082 
0.27 

0.11 
0.084 
0.26 

Result 

1.21 
1.24 

0.768 
3.76 

0.635 
2.26 

0.376 
0.716 
0.315 
0.867 
0.397 
0.108 

0.694 
0.485 
0.430 
2.19 

0.321 
1.25 

0.122 
0.364 
0.176 
0.516 

0.0922 
0.0666 

0.426 
0.0999 
0.0420 
0.0237 
0.0248 
0.0175 
0.0502 
0.0223 

10.1 
0.287 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Flag 

1.1 PQl ug/l 
1.1 PQl ug/l J (all detects) 
1.1 PQl ug/l 

1.1 PQl ug/l 
1.1 PQl ug/l J (all detects) 
1.1 PQl ug/l 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

5.05 PQl ng/Kg 
5.05 PQl ng/Kg 
5.05 PQl ng/Kg 
5.05 PQl ng/Kg 
5.05 PQl ng/Kg 
5.05 PQl ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.05 PQl ng/Kg 
5.05 PQl ng/Kg 
5.05 PQl ng/Kg 
5.05 PQl ng/Kg 
5.05 PQl ng/Kg 
1.01 PQl ng/Kg 

5.46 PQl ng/Kg 
5.46 PQl ng/Kg 
5.46 PQl ng/Kg 
5.46 PQl ng/Kg 
5.46 PQl ng/Kg 
5.46 PQl ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.46 PQl ng/Kg 
5.46 PQl ng/Kg 
5.46 PQl ng/Kg 
5.46 PQl ng/Kg 
5.46 PQl ng/Kg 
1.09 PQl ng/Kg 

5.27 PQl ng/Kg 
5.27 PQl ng/Kg 
5.27 PQl ng/Kg 
5.27 PQl ng/Kg 
5.27 PQl ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.27 PQl ng/Kg 
5.27 PQl ng/Kg 
5.27 PQl ng/Kg 
10.5 PQl ng/Kg 
10.5 PQl ng/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

1tfrrm:ll!·~~.~~~~~1I1·iilih ~ 

Matrix: SO 

SamplelD Analyte 

FDG-SL-B41-SA5B-SB-0,0- 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 
0.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDF 

FDG-SL -841-SA5B-SB-4.0- 1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCDD 
5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-9.0- 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
10.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 
2,3,7,B-TCDD 
2,3,7,B-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

FDG-SL-B42-SA5B-SB-0.0- 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
0.5 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,B-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,B-PECDF 
2,3,7,B-TCDF 

ii''i: I C0: P 0~ 85f, " ~Yr,M'KT "" if," 

Lab 
Qual Result 

JB 0.93B 
JB 0.330 
JQ 0.OB76 
JQ 0.132 
JQ 0.0953 
JQ 0.0375 
JQ 0.170 
J 0.104 

JB 2.47 
JQ 0.0626 
JQ 0.110 
JQ 0.0638 

JBQ 0.878 

JBQ 0.212 
JBQ 0.115 
JQ 0.0517 
JQ 0.0809 
JQ 0.164 
J 0.341 
J 0.15B 
J 0.541 
J 0.337 

JQ 0.210 
JBQ 0.465 
JQ 0.0989 
J 0.265 

JQ 0.123 
J 0.156 

JB 1.69 
JBQ 0.281 

JBQ 0.182 
JBQ 0.0286 

J 0.0495 
JQ 0.100 
J 0.0701 

JQ 0.0727 
JQ 0.124 
JQ 0.0302 
J 0.207 

JBQ 0.215 
JQ 0.0534 
JQ 0.132 
JQ 0.131 
JQ 0.04BB 

JBQ 0.6B4 
JBQ 0.135 

J 2.BO 
J 1.67 
J 1.26 
J 3.04 
J 2.43 
J 3.56 

JQ 0.253 
J 0.657 

JBQ 0.169 
J 2.1B 

JQ 0.167 
JQ O.OBBO 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/201410:21 :26 AM ADR version 1.B.0.24B 

o" 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

,,11K " T¢'" '''' /2 :!/f~ lr;SN" S]I , 
0' "{ '" 1~ \') ;' , *r"' '" {', 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg J (all detects) 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
0.999 PQL ng/Kg 
9.99 PQL ng/Kg 

5.34 PQL ng/Kg 
5.34 PQL ng/Kg 
5.34 PQL ng/Kg 
5.34 PQL ng/Kg 
5.34 PQL ng/Kg 
5.34 PQL ng/Kg 
5.34 PQL ng/Kg 
5.34 PQL ng/Kg 
5.34 PQL ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.34 PQL ng/Kg 
5.34 PQL ng/Kg 
5.34 PQL ng/Kg 
5.34 PQL ng/Kg 
1.07 PQL ng/Kg 
1.07 PQL ng/Kg 
10.7 PQL ng/Kg 
10.7 PQL ng/Kg 

5.32 PQL ng/Kg 
5.32 PQL ng/Kg 
5.32 PQL ng/Kg 
5.32 PQL ng/Kg 
5.32 PQL ng/Kg 
5.32 PQL ng/Kg 
5.32 PQL ng/Kg 
5.32 PQL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.32 PQL ng/Kg 
5.32 PQL ng/Kg 
5.32 PQL ng/Kg 
5.32 PQL ng/Kg 
1.06 PQL ng/Kg 
1.06 PQL ng/Kg 
10.6 PQL ng/Kg 
10.6 PQL ng/Kg 

4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
4.99 PQL ng/Kg 
0.99B PQL ng/Kg 
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Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

SamplelD Analyte 

FDG-Sl-842-SA5B-SB-4.0- 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
5.0 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 

SamplelD 

FOG-Sl-757-SA5C-SB-0.0- ARSENIC 
0.5 BERYLLIUM 

BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

FDG-Sl-757 -SA5C-SB-4.0- ARSENIC 
5.0 BERYLLIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

FOG-Sl -757 -SA5C-SB-8.0- ARSENIC 
9.0 BERYLLIUM 

SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

FOG-Sl -841-SA5B-SB-0. 0- ARSENIC 
0.5 BERYLLIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

FDG-Sl-841-SA5B-SB-4.0- ARSENIC 
5.0 BERYLLIUM 

BORON 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

FDG-Sl-841-SA5B-SB-9.0- ARSENIC 
10.0 MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 
Zirconium 

FDG-Sl-842-SA5B-SB-0.0- BERYLLIUM 
0.5 BORON 

MOLYBDENUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

Reporting Limit Outliers 

Result 

2.60 
2.01 
1.26 
3.31 
2.11 
4.09 
0.260 
0.888 
0.165 
2.17 

0.170 
0.101 

J 0.941 
J 0.542 
J 0.845 
J 0.524 
J 3.39 
J 3.41 

J 1.24 
J 0.552 
J 0.686 
J 3.68 
J 2.94 

J 2.61 
J 0.415 
J 89.9 
J 2.93 
J 3.14 

J 3.04 
J 0.692 
J 0.446 
J 3.69 
J 3.31 

J 2.99 
J 0.645 
J 0.976 
J 0.412 
J 3.35 
J 3.52 

J 4.07 
J 0.295 
J 6.02 
J 4.51 

J 0.649 
J 1.03 
J 0.491 
J 87.1 
J 3.22 
J 3.48 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/2014 10:21 :26 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Flag 

5.24 PQl ng/Kg 
5.24 PQl ng/Kg 
5.24 PQl ng/Kg 
5.24 PQl ng/Kg 
5.24 PQl ng/Kg 
5.24 PQl ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 5.24 PQl ng/Kg 
5.24 PQl ng/Kg 
5.24 PQl ng/Kg 
5.24 PQl ng/Kg 
5.24 PQl ng/Kg 
1.05 PQl ng/Kg 

Flag 

3.99 PQl mg/Kg 
0.996 PQl mg/Kg 
9.96 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
1.99 PQl mg/Kg 
9.96 PQl mg/Kg 
4.98 PQl mg/Kg 

4.29 PQl mg/Kg 
1.07 PQl mg/Kg 
2.15 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.7 PQl mg/Kg 
5.36 PQl mg/Kg 

4.10 PQl mg/Kg 
1.03 PQl mg/Kg 
103 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.3 PQl mg/Kg 
5.13 PQl mg/Kg 

4.00 PQl mg/Kg 
1.00 PQl mg/Kg 
2.00 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.0 PQl mg/Kg 
5.00 PQl mg/Kg 

4.30 PQl mg/Kg 
1.07 PQl mg/Kg 
10.7 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
2.15 PQl mg/Kg 
10.7 PQl mg/Kg 
5.37 PQl mg/Kg 

4.25 PQl mg/Kg 
2.12 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 10.6 PQl mg/Kg 
5.31 PQl mg/Kg 

1.02 PQl mg/Kg 
10.2 PQl mg/Kg 
2.04 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 
102 PQl mg/Kg 
10.2 PQl mg/Kg 
5.10 PQl mg/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

SamplelD 

FOG-Sl-842-SA5B-SB-4.0-
5.0 

SamplelD 

FDG-Sl -757 -SA5C-SB-0 .0-
0.5 

FOG-Sl -757 -SA5C-SB-4.0-
5.0 

FDG-Sl -757 -SA5C-SB-8.0-
9.0 

FOG-Sl-841-SA5B-SB-0.0-
0.5 

FDG-Sl -841-SA5B-SB-4. 0-
5.0 

FOG-Sl-841-SA5B-SB-9.0-
10.0 

SamplelD 

FOG-Sl-842-SA5B-SB-0.0-
0.5 

SELENIUM 
SilVER 

SilVER 

SilVER 

SilVER 

SilVER 

SELENIUM 
SilVER 

Analyte 

MERCURY 

J 0.100 
J 0.0508 

J 0.0618 

J 0.0594 

J 0.0309 

J 0.0287 

J 0.174 
J 0.202 

1 Lab I 
Qual Result 

I J I 0.0128 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

Flag 

J (all detects) 

Units Flag 

0.399 PQl mg/Kg 
J (all detects) 

0.199 PQl mg/Kg 

0.215 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.205 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.200 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.215 PQl mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.425 PQl J (all detects) 
0.212 PQl 

1 Reporting I RL 
Units .1 Limit Type Flag 

I 0.0167 I PQl mg/Kg .1 J (all detects) 

MetlfDCJ:': ~8ajf5Mi;"w ?"'~:~""7~M~"3W;;"T"~~~'~J!E-"'~~~f!W;1!If"""~-W;~~~~""1~ 

Matrix: 50 

SamplelD 

FOG-Sl-841-SA5B-SB-4.0-
5.0 

FOG-Sl-842-SA5B-SB-0.0-
0.5 

SamplelD 

FDG-Sl -757 -SA5C-SB-4.0-
5.0 

Analyte 

EFH (C21-C30) 
EFH (C30-C40) 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 
EFH (C21-C30) 
EFH (C30-C40) 

Analyte 

AROClOR 1254 

Lab I 
Qual 

J I 
Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/201410:21:27 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 

Flag 

J (all detects) 

J (all detects) 

Reporting RL 
I Units Result Limit Type Flag 

11 19 PQl I ug/Kg J (all detects) 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH177 

EOO Filename: PrepPH177 

SamplelD IAnalyte 

FDG-Sl-757-SA5C-SB-O.0- ANTHRACENE 
0.5 BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 
BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 
Butylbenzylphthalate 
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 
PHENANTHRENE 

FDG-Sl-757-SA5C-SB-4.0- ANTHRACENE 
5.0 BENZO(E)PYRENE 

BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALATE 
DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 

FDG-Sl-757-SA5C-SB-8.0-
BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)pHTHALA TE 9.0 

FDG-Sl-841-SA5B-SB-0.0-
BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 0.5 

FDG-Sl -841-SA5B-SB-4.0- BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)pHTHALA TE 
5.0 CHRYSENE 

NAPHTHALENE 

FDG-Sl-841-SA5B-SB-9.0- BENZO(B)FlUORANTHENE 
10.0 B IS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 

PHENANTHRENE 

FDG-Sl-842-SA5B-SB-0.0- BI S(2-ETHYlHEXYl)pHTHAlA TE 
0.5 CHRYSENE 

FlUORANTHENE 

FDG-Sl-842-SA5B-SB-4.0- 2-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 
5.0 BIS(2-ETHYlHEXYl)PHTHALA TE 

CHRYSENE 
FlUORANTHENE 
PHENANTHRENE 
PYRENE 

Lab 
Qual 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

J 

J 

J 
J 
J 

J 
J 
J 

J 
J 
J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/24/201410:21:27 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Result 

0.35 
1.2 
11 
14 
12 
1.3 
1.4 

0.54 
5.2 
12 

0.81 
1.3 

8.2 

9.7 

8.2 
0.52 
1.0 

0.85 
8.4 

0.78 

9.4 
0.66 
0.85 

0.87 
9.4 

0.65 
0.95 
0.71 
0.81 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

1.7 pal ug/Kg 
1.7 pal ug/Kg 
17 pal ug/Kg 
18 pal ug/Kg J (all detects) 
18 pal ug/Kg 
1.7 pal ug/Kg 
1.7 pal ug/Kg 

1.8 pal ug/Kg 
19 pal ug/Kg 
20 pal ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.8 pal ug/Kg 
1.8 pal ug/Kg 

19 pal ug/Kg J (all detects) 

19 pal ug/Kg J (all detects) 

20 pal ug/Kg 
1.8 pal ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.8 pal ug/Kg 

1.8 pal ug/Kg 
20 pal ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.8 pal ug/Kg 

19 pal ug/Kg 
1.7 pal ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.7 pal ug/Kg 

1.8 pal ug/Kg 
19 pal ug/Kg 
1.8 pal ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.8 pal ug/Kg 
1.8 pal ug/Kg 
1.8 pal ug/Kg 

Page 60f6 



LDC #: 32031 C4 

SDG #: PH177 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
ADR 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 1-t1 T J 

.-w.u 13 
METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010C/6020N7'OO.Q) 

Date: 1.p121o(1~ 
Page:-LofL 

Reviewer: ~ 
2nd Reviewer: CYL--

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidation Area I I Comments 

I. Technical holding times - Sampling dates: 5/1~ flY 
II. ICP/MS Tune A 
III. Calibration -
IV. Blanks oW No G\uC\h'~;f'f:l V) its. tCh/ct£' 

v V 
V. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis -
VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

IX. Internal Standard (ICP-MS) 

X. Furnace Atomic Absorption QC 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

XII. Sample Result Verification 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

XV Field Blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: SO, I 

1 EB1-051414 W(),~ 

2 EB2-051414 4-
3 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-0.0-0.5 

4 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

5 FDG-SL-841-SA5B-SB-9.0-10.0 

6 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-0.0-0.5 

7 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-4.0-5.0 

8 FDG-SL-757-SA5C-SB-8.0-9.0 

9 FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-O.O-0.5 

10 FDG-SL-842-SA5B-SB-4.0-5.0 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

N 

N 

N Lcs/D 
N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

8tJ fB= \ J 2-

NO = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

fB= FB -05\3\1-\ SDGJ±I PH \"ilo 

0= Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31 ~ 
32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: ____________________________________________________________________ ___ 

32031 C4w'wpd 
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"1 

LOC #: '?J}031 C ~ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Specific Element Reference 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Reviewer: ~#.. 
2nd reviewer: CA.--' 

All circled elements are applicable to each sample. 

Sample Mat,,, I Target Analyte List (TAL) 
I In 

"3 - \0 ~1>( \ @, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr") 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

\ -2 lS-:~ AI Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mq, Mo, Mn, Hq, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn:be> 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Aq, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hq, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mq, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Aq, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mq, Mo, Mn, Hq, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI ~h At:! ~'" ~'" ~ (,rl (,,,, ('r J~n (:, FA Ph I . MnMn __ Mn Hn Ni P K SA An N::l Sr TI Sn Ti \I 7n 7r 

An<ll\lc:ic: M.,thnrl 

@ I~Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn)Hq(Ni, P, KJ:,e, Aq~r, Tlbin, Ti, V, Zn, Z~ 
~"lcP-MS ") AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, Hq, Ni, p,-~~r,(firl.l.ln:·)Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

_../' -
Comments: ~ury by CVAA~ 
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lOC #: 32031 C4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 6010C/6020N7471 B) 

Blank units: ug/l Associated sample units:..!.m:..:.;g::>:./..:..:k",,-g __ _ 
Sampling date: 5/14/14 Soil factor applied 100 
t-Ielo DlanK tllpe: (circle one) Flela tslanK I Klnsate I Other: C-~ Assoclatea ~amples: 

Analyte Blank 10 Sample Identification 

I\::'.:·:;>~(~,;~ 1 Action Limit 3 6 9 

Ba 0.34 0.17 

B 10.6 5.30 0.845" 
t. o:3-

+.00-

Mn 2qn .1.45 
o.~ 

0.5214 0.491 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 6010C/6020N7471 B) 

Associated sample units:,...!.m.!..!.g""/..:..:k",,-g __ _ 
oJl ,-rl ,-r Soil factor applied ___ 1!....!:0~0~--=-__ 

Field Blank I Rinsate soa<: Associated Sam 

Sample Identification 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 601 OC/6020N7471 B) 

Blank units: mg/l Associated sample units:..!.m:..:.;g::>:./.!.!k",,-g __ _ 
Sampling date: 5114/14 Soil factor applied 1 00 

;:$, b, !::J 

;:.:.:... 

................ , ly ... e: (circle ona::\'1F'leld RI;:j"Ql, I '''' '''''"'Lv I Other: """Vv'CH"'" va" 'tJ'''''' oJ- 'v 

Analyte Blank ID Sample Identification 

W}f>.; FB-051314 Action No quais 
">0·tU:~·~;.··< SOG#PH176 Limit 

Mn 0.0012 0.60 

Zn 0.003 1.50 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

32031 C4eb.wpd 
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LABORATORY DATA CONSULTANTS, INC. 
2701 Loker Ave. West, Suite 220, Carlsbad, CA 92010 Bus: 760-827-1100 Fax: 760-827-1099 

• ~ I. 10 \0 I. 10 I. 10 10 10 I. 10 I. 

LDe 
COM 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 
ATTN: Mrs. Cherie Zakowski 

SUBJECT: Santa Susana Field Laboratory, SVL, Data Validation 

Dear Mrs. Zakowski, 

July 25, 2014 

Enclosed are the final validation reports for the fraction listed below. These SDGs were 
received on June 24,2014. Attachment 1 is a summary of the samples that were reviewed 
for each analysis. 

LOC Project #32032: 

SOG # Fraction 

PH180, PH181, PH183 Volatiles 
PH186,PH190,PH194 
PH200,PH203,PH206 
PH211, PH214 

The data validation was performed under Level III & IV guidelines. The analyses were 
validated using the following documents, as applicable to each method: 

• Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory, RCRA 
Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit, March 2009, Revision 
4 

• USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Superfund OrganiC Methods Data Review, June 2008 

• EPA SW 846, Third Edition, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 
update 1, July 1992; update IIA, August 1993; update II, September 1994; 
update liB, January 1995; update III, December 1996; update lilA, April 
1998; IIIB, November 2004; Update IV, February 2007 

Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Shauna McKellar 
Project Manager/Chemist 

L:\CDM\SSFL\SVL\32032COV.wpd 



1,037 pages-CD Attachment 1 

90/10 ·ADRlIV LOG #32032 (CDMFedera,~P~ograms';ChantinYVA=t§anta Susana Field_-4all()rat<>ry,' SVL:) ' .. ' 

(4) 
DATE DATE VOA 

DC SDG# REC'D DUE (8260B) 
-" -"_ .. "' - - .... 

:, .. :, ..... , . Mafi:ix:-c~WaterISoil ...• W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S 

A PH180 06/24/14 07/23/14 1 2 

B PH181 06/24/14 07/23/14 1 2 

C PH183 06/24/14 07/23/14 1 6 

D PH186 06/24/14 07/23/14 1 4 

E PH190 06/24/14 07/23/14 2 2 

F PH194 06/24/14 07/23/14 1 2 

G PH200 06/24/14 07/23/14 ~ijj ~3) 
H PH203 06/24/14 07/23/14 1 3 

I PH206 06/24/14 07/23/14 2 2 

J PH211 06/24/14 07/23/14 1 4 

K PH214 06/24/14 07/23/14 1 7 

otal T/SM 13 37 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 



Data Validation Report 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Go Backs, Subgroup SVL 

SDG:PH180 

Prepared for 

CDMSmith 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 

Prepared by 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
2701 Loker Ave West, Suite 220 
Carlsbad, California 92010 

July 22,2014 



INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 13, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, matrix spike/matrix 
spike duplicates (MS/MSD), laboratory control sample/laboratory control sample duplicates 
(LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, equipment blanks, field blanks and field duplicate 
samples. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC 
limits with the exception of one pair for several VOCs. No data were qualified for due to high 
%Rs since the associated results were non-detected. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of one pair 
for chlorotrifluoroethylene. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected 
estimated (UJ). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level III. 

2 



X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

I Sample I Finding I Flag I AorP I 
All samples in SDG PH180 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

One field duplicate pair was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No VOCs were detected in the 
field duplicates. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH178) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No 
contaminant concentrations were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QNQC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH180 

EOO Filename: PH180_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
WifJ'-1I!%J[J;1YXiEi!llif0WITFfm:""''''&f&'''''''' --~'li'\~!lVJi1~i"~rr~~=Y%"""\ltm('&'1:'M~rf15lf0iliEjE70filiFimgrrm&&wmWj&1Il_ml'!;ilWTIr~':t0&0hlT:llli!IT!ITfillillgilllg0ffimm;1gi'i@mI11iii1ffiWOO~iiliB;%Q3W!!YQ;JW'ffi4~'r®wm?'m'lITmm7f'ffi~§1mjffifmIT0f[ffi'ffi'&ii1@$mW!11l:i@1!1&1!&1&'Wim7f~ Metflbfl (!Jategoil!;'Y 'VX!JA !!~fiY' xxv c ~~~ ~ ~~ = TC+CThFTf0~C'li'fi[mf)UrUrFcY Y,f {Be ,CTh ,mCcTY~1krUrUUr"T~;UYMY?sSTYT ,;',HsrrT£TYC5C££££Hvv;u££rmrsrTuuvuFwrusyuuumSmUCUF{BUFUYUvUF£5tUFYY,;t'VUYlS: 

Method: 8260B Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID:TB2-051314 Collected: 5/13/2014 8:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 5 U 2 MDL 5 POL ug/L UJ L 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/22/201410:09:37 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of2 



Data Q.ualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH180 

EOO Filename: PH180_v1 

Reason Code Legend 

Reason Code 

L Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

Q Matrix Spike Upper Estimation 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/22/201410:09:37 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level II. ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Sam pie Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

13-May-2014 TB2-0S1314 7466838 TB S030B 8260B III 

13-May-2014 SVL-S32-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 7466839 N S03SA 8260B III 

13-May-2014 SVL-S32-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0MS 7466840 MS MS03SA 8260B III 

13-May-2014 SVL-S32-SASB-SB-4. O-S. OMD 7466841 MSD MS03SA 8260B III 

13-May-2014 SVL-832-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 7466842 FD S03SA 8260B III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Page 1 of 1 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH180 



Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH180 

EOO Filename: PH180_v1 

Com ound 
SVL-S32-SASB-SB-4.0-S.O MS 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 
SVL-S32-SASB-SB-4.0-S.0 CHLOROFORM 
MSD DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 
(SVL-532-SASB-SB-4.0-5.0) IODOMETHANE 

METHYLENE CHLORIDE 
TETRACHLOROETHENE 

MS MSD 
%R %R 

149 54.00-143.00 
144 61.00-142.00 
129 51.00-128.00 
148 52.00-139.00 
188 238 60.00-149.00 
151 42.00-149.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/22/201410:07:33 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Fla 

1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 
CHLOROFORM 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 

J (all detects) IODOMETHANE 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 
TETRACHLOROETHENE 

Page 1 of 1 



Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH180 

EOO Filename: PH180_v1 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated 

Sam les 

LCSY99Q212135A 
LCSY99Y212156A 
(TB2-051314) 

Com ound 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

LCS LCSD %R 
%R %R Limits 

42 42 47.00-120.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/22/2014 10:08:08 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Fla 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 16, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, 
equipment blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV 
evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of one pair 
for chlorotrifluoroethylene. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected 
estimated (UJ). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level III. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 
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All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

I Sample I Finding I Flag I A orP I 
All samples in SDG PH181 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH178) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No 
contaminant concentrations were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QAlQC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sam pie Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

16-May-2014 TB-051614 7467784 TB 5030B 8260B III 

16-May-2014 SVL-504-SA8-SB-2.0-2.5 7467785 N 5035A 8260B III 

16-May-2014 SVL-519-SA8-SB-7.5-8.0 7467786 N 5035A 8260B III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Page 1 of 1 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH181 

EOO Filename: PH181_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Sample ID:TB-OS1614 Col/ected: S/16/2014 8:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 5 U 2 MOL 5 PQL ug/L UJ L 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/22/201410:14:49 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of2 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH181 

EOO Filename: PH181_v1 

Reason Code Description 
r:'/:,?;:S;~,~~,'k-;"{ii:;,';,;;r-t~p:~/J&0W;Jj:J:R0i ;:S:0;:~~T:"~- :;:z~ -~ ~ 

Reason Code Legend 

L Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/22/201410:14:49 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PHI8I 



Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH181 

EOO Filename: PH181_v1 

LCSY99Q212135A 
LCSY99Y212156A 
(TB-051614) 

Com ound 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

LCS 
%R 

42 42 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/22/201410:13:54AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Fla 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 19, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, laboratory control 
samplellaboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, 
equipment blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV 
evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of one pair 
for chlorotrifluoroethylene. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected 
estimated (UJ). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level III. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 
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All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP __ 

All samples in SDG PH183 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOGs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH190) was collected and analyzed for VOGs. No 
contaminant concentrations were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOGs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QNQG data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

19-May-2014 TB1-051914 7470166 TB 5030B 8260B III 

19-May-2014 SVL-517-SAB-SB-5.0-6.0 7470160 N 5035A 8260B III 

19-May-2014 SVL-517-SA8-SB-10.0-11.0 7470161 N 5035A 8260B III 

19-May-2014 SVL-517-SAS-SB-15.5-16.5 7470162 N 5035A 8260B III 

19-May-2014 SVL-524-SA8-SB-4.5-5.5 7470163 N 5035A 8260B III 

19-May-2014 SVL-528-SA8-SB-5.0-6.0 7470164 N 5035A 8260B III 

19-May-2014 SVL-528-SA8-SB-11.0-12.0 7470165 N 5035A 8260B III 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH183 

EOO Filename: PH183_v1 

Sample ID:TB1-051914 

Analyte 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Collected: 5/19/2014 8:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL TjfQe RL Type Units Qual Code 
" 

5 U 2 MOL 5 PQL ug/L UJ L 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/22/201410:17:49 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of2 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH183 

EOO Filename: PH183_v1 

Description 

Reason Code Legend 

Reason Code 

L Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/22/201410:17:49AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PHI83 



Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Reporl 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH183 

EOO Filename: PH183_v1 

QCSamplelD 
(Associated 

Sam les 
LCSY18Q211044A 
(TB1-051914) 

Com ound 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

LCS LCSD %R 
%R %R Limits 

46 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/22/201410:16:46 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Fla 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 20, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, 
equipment blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV 
evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of one pair 
for chlorotrifluoroethylene. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected 
estimated (UJ). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level III. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 
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All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 
-

All pies in SDG PH186 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH190) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No 
contaminant concentrations were found in the equipment blank. 

One field· blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QAlQC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

20-May-2014 1'B2-052014 7471511 TB 5030B 8260B III 

20-May-2014 SVL -525-SA5C-SB-5. 0-6. 0 7471515 N 5035A 8260B III 

20-May-2014 SVL-525-SA5C-SB-10.0-11.0 7471512 N 5035A 8260B III 

20-May-2014 SVL-525-SA5C-SB-15.0-16.0 7471513 N 5035A 8260B III 

20-May-2014 SVL-531-SA5C-SB-2.5-2.9 7471514 N 5035A 8260B III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH186 

EOO Filename: PH186_v1 

Sample ID:TB2-052014 

Analyte 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

Sample ID:SVL-525-SA5C-SB-5.0-S.0 

Analyte 

2-BUTANONE (MEK) 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Collected: 5/20/2014 8:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

5 U 2 MOL 5 PQL ug/L UJ L 

Collected: 5/20/2014 11 :44:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 0.81 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

4 J 4 MOL 9 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/22/201410:20:56 AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of2 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH186 

EOO Filename: PH186_v1 

Reason Code 

L 

z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Reason Code Legend 

Description 
<'+7:::;;':;:'" :W~ '>J~:6UJDV" 

Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

Reporting Limit Trace Value 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/22/201410:20:56 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH186 



Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH186 

EOO Filename: PH186_v1 

QCSampJeJD 
(Associated 

Sam Jes 

LCSY18Q211044A 
(TB2-052014) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/22/201410:20:07 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

FJa 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH186 

EOO Filename: PH186_v1 

SamplelD Analyte 

SVl-S2S-SASC-S8-S.0-6.0 2-8UTANONE (MEK) 

Result 

J 4 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/22/201410:20:45AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Units Flag 

9 PQl ug/Kg J (all detects) 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 21, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, laboratory control 
samplellaboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, 
equipment blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV 
evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of one pair 
for chlorotrifluoroethylene. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected 
estimated (UJ). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level III. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 
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All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag ·n 

All samples in SDG PH190 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations 
were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QA/QC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

21-May-2014 TB2-052114 7473394 TB 5030B 8260B III 

21-May-2014 SVL-512-SA5D-SB-5.0-6.0 7473395 N 5035A 8260B III 

21-May-2014 EB-052114 7473397 EB 5030B 8260B III 

21-May-2014 SVL-515-SA5D-SB-5.0-6.0 7473396 N 5035A 8260B III 

/II = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH190 

EOO Filename: PH190_v1 

Sample ID:EB-052114 

~alyte 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

Sample ID:TB2-052114 

~nalyte 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Collected: 5/21/20142:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL T1'Qe RL Type Units Qual Code 

5 U 2 MOL 5 PQL ug/L UJ L 

Collected: 5/21/2014 8:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

5 U 2 MOL 5 PQL ug/L UJ L 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/22/201410:29:00AM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 2 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH190 

EOO Filename: PH190_v1 

Description 
"",7, ::<'*""-~:: 

Reason Code Legend 

Reason Code 

L Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/22/201410:29:00 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH190 



Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH190 

EOO Filename: PH190_v1 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/22/201410:28:28 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 22, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, matrix spike/matrix 
spike duplicates (MS/MSD), laboratory control sample/laboratory control sample duplicates 
(LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, equipment blanks, field blanks and field duplicate 
samples. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

1 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC 
limits with the exception of one MS/MSD pair for several VOCs. No data were qualified for due 
to RPDs outside of QC limits since the associated results were non-detected. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of one pair 
for chlorotrifluoroethylene. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected 
estimated (UJ). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level III. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 
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All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SDG PH194 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

One field duplicate pair was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No VOCs were detected in the 
field duplicates. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH190) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No 
contaminant concentrations were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QNQC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

22-May-2014 TB2-052214 7475236 TB 5030B 8260B III 

22-May-2014 SVL-511-SA5D-4.5-5.5 7475237 N 5035A 8260B III 

22-May-2014 SVL-511-SA5D-4.5-5.5MS 7475238 MS 5035A 8260B III 

22-May-2014 SVL-511-SA5D-4.5-5.5MSD 7475239 MSD 5035A 8260B III 

22-May-2014 SVL-811-SA5D-4.5-5.5 7475240 FD 5035A 8260B III 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH194 

EOO Filename: PH194_v1 

Sample ID:TB2-052214 

Analyte 
~ : 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

Collected: 5/22/20148:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

5 I U 2 MDL 5 PQL ug/L UJ L 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/22/201410:35:01 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of2 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH194 

EOO Filename: PH194_v1 

Reason Code Legend 

Description Reason Code 

E 
:~;{<;.;;~:. ; ",':~[a,JSf;',"~v'~~~;;::Z:::::~\::'~'::: ~<>~)J;: 2, : 

Matrix Spike Precision 

L Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

Q Matrix Spike Precision 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/22/201410:35:01 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH194 



Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH194 

EOO Filename: PH194_v1 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated 

Sam les Com ound 

SVL-S11-SASD-4.S-S.SMSD 1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 
(SVL-511-SA5D-4.5-5.5) 1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 

HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 
N-BUTYLBENZENE 

MS MSD %R 
%R %R Limits 

10.00-140.00 33 (30.00) 1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 
10.00-136.00 33 (30.00) 1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 
10.00-155.00 53 (30.00) HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 
40.00-140.00 42 (30.00) N-BUTYLBENZENE 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/22/201410:33:53 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Fla 

J (all detects) 
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Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH194 

EOO Filename: PH194_v1 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/22/201410:33:45 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level IV data validation results for samples 
collected on May 27, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 82608 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Automated Data 
Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. DVRs for samples on which EPA Level IV 
validation was performed are presented in Enclosure II. 

All sample results were subjected to Level IV data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing 
calibrations, surrogates, internal standards, laboratory control samplellaboratory control sample 
duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, equipment blanks, field blanks and the raw 
data to confirm sample quantitation and identification. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with exception of the initial and continuing 
calibrations and internal standards, which were reviewed manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC 
criteria specified in the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference 
library to assess compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

All criteria for the initial calibration of each method were met. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

All criteria for the initial calibration verifications and continuing calibration of each method were 
met. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

IX. Internal Standards 

All internal standard areas and retention times were within QC limits. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 
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Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SDG PH200 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH206) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No 
contaminant concentrations were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QNQC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels. All data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Oate Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample 10 Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

27-May-2014 TB2-052714 7479338 TB 5030B 8260B IV 

27-May-2014 SVL-550-SA50-SB-5.0-6.0 7479337 N 5035A 8260B IV 

27 -May-2014 SVL-546-SA50-SB-5.0-6.0 7479336 N 5035A 8260B IV 

27-May-2014 SVL-532-SA50-SB-4.0-4.5 7479339 N 5035A 8260B IV 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH200 

EOO Filename: PH200_v1 

Data Qualifier Summary 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 



Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH200 
(No Outliers) 



Enclosure II 

LevellV Data Validation Reports 



LDC Report# 32032G1a 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 

Project/Site Name: 

Collection Date: 

LDC Report Date: 

Matrix: 

Parameters: 

Validation Level: 

Laboratory: 

Data Validation Report 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

May 27,2014 

July 2,2014 

SoillWater 

Volatiles 

Level IV 

Eurofins 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH200 

Sample Identification 

SVL -546-SA50-SB-5. 0-6.0 
SVL -550-SA50-SB-5. 0-6.0 
TB2-052714 
SVL -532-SA50-SB-4. 0-4. 5 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLISVLI32032G1A_CD4.DOC 1 



Introduction 

This data review covers 3 soil samples and one water sample listed on the cover sheet 
including dilutions and reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 
Method 8260B for Volatiles. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a Laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 

V:ILOG I NICDMISSFL ISVL 132032G 1 A_ CD4. DOC 2 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. GC/MS Instrument Performance Check 

Instrument performance was checked at 12 hour intervals. 

All ion abundance requirements were met. 

III. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration was performed using required standard concentrations. 

Percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) were less than or equal to 30.0% for all 
compounds. 

In the case where the laboratory used a calibration curve to evaluate the compounds, all 
coefficients of determination (~) were greater than or equal to 0.990. 

Average relative response factors (RRF) for all compounds were within method and 
validation criteria. 

IV. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at the required frequencies. 

Percent differences (%0) between the initial calibration RRF and the continuing 
calibration RRF were within the method criteria of less than or equal to 20.0% for 
calibration check compounds (CCCs) and 25.0% for all other compounds. 

The percent differences (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 25.0% for all compounds. 

All of the continuing calibration relative response factors (RRF) were within method and 
validation criteria. 

V. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No volatile contaminants 
were found in the method blanks. 

Sample TB2-052714 was identified as a trip blank. No volatile contaminants were found. 

Sample EB2-052914 (from SOG PH206) was identified as an equipment blank. No 
volatile contaminants were found. 
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Sample FB-051314 (from SDG PH176) was identified as a field blank. No volatile 
contaminants were found. 

VI. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike 
duplicate (MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix 
spike and matrix spike duplicate analyses were not performed for this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

Not applicable. 

X. Internal Standards 

All internal standard areas and retention times were within QC limits. 

XI. Target Compound Identifications 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

I Sam~le I Findin~ I Fla~ I A orP I 
All samples in SOG PH200 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIII. Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs) 

Tentatively identified compounds were not reported by the laboratory. 
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XIV. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XVI. Field Duplicates 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Volatiles - Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH200 

SOG Sample Compound Flag AorP Reason (Code) 

PH200 SVL-546-SA50-SB-5.0-6.0 All compounds reported J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 
SVL-550-SA50-SB-5.0-6.0 below the RL. (Z) 
TB2-052714 
SVL-532-SA50-SB-4.0-4.5 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Volatiles - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH200 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Volatiles - Field Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH200 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 
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LOC #: 32032G1a 
SOG #: PH200 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Oate:~IY 
Page:LoCL 

Reviewer: 6"'-
2nd Reviewer: c.rv..... 

METHOD: GC/MS Volatiles (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatiaD Al:ea I I CammeDts I 
I. Technical holding times A- Sampling dates: 5-/~1-J)y 
II. GC/MS Instrumentperformance check ~ 
III. Initial calibration A- i!...<;V ~ ~D~, (2-

IV. Continuing calibration/ICV A~~ trfr' I W I CW!::. zS ') 
V. Blanks 11 
VI. Surrogate spikes I+-
VII. Matrix spike/Matrix spike dUQlicates ~ GU~+ ~~ t.. 

h- Lej (p v 
VIII. Laboratory control samples 

IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control N 

X. Internal standards A-
XI. Target compound identification ~ 
XII. Compound quantitation/RLlLOQ/LODs Ifl 
XIII. Tentatively identified compounds (TICs) N 
XIV. System performance Pt-
XV. Overall assessment of data !J.-
XVI. Field duplicates N 
XVII. Field blanks N'p ~ :::. 3 ~..:- .~:l. - {b2-4}<f ( ~1)~~ PI,} U) 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 

D = Duplicate rg:::: t=-B - OSf3}<...J C ~J) b ~/7J 
TB = Trip blank I 

FB = Field blank EB = Equipment blank 

Validated Samples: 5 u 1 \ +- \tV ~ 

r;- - V rJ L I<\. fyJ--=J-SVL-546-SA5D-SB-5. 0-6. 0 11 21 31 I 

2\ - I/BLl<-y ~ ~ SVL-550-SA5D-SB-5.0-6.0 12 22 32 

- W 3 TB2-052714 13 23 33 

4\ SVL-532-SA5D-SB-4.0-4.5 14 24 34 

5 15 25 35 

6 16 26 36 

7 17 27 37 

8 18 28 38 

9 19 29 39 

10 20 30 40 
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LDC #: 32-63?-(.l'\. VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Method: Volatiles EPA SW 846 Method 

Were a matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) analyzed for each 
matrix in this SDG? If no, indicate which matrix does not have an associated 
MS/MSD. Soil I Water. 

Was a MS/MSD of each matrix? 

Were the MS/MSD percent recoveries (%R) and the relative percent differences 
(RPD) within the QC limits? 

Level IV checklist_8260B.wpd 
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Reviewer: BR 
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LOC #: ?LOs2 G CA VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Validation Area 

Were the major ions (>: 10 percent relative intensity) in the reference spectrum 
evaluated in sample spectrum? 

Were relative intensities of the major ions within .:t 20% between the sample and the 
reference spectra? 

Did the raw data indicate that the laboratory performed a library search for all 
required peaks in the chromatograms (samples and blanks)? 

Field blanks were identified in this SDG. 

Target compounds were detected in the field blanks. 

Level IV checklist_B260B.wpd 

Yes No NA 

/ 

Find 
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Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: :ztv: 
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TARGET COMPOUND WORKSHEET 

METHOD: VOA 

A. Chloromethane U.1,1,2-Trichloroethane 00. 2,2-Dichloropropane III. n-Butylbenzene CCCC.1-Chlorohexane 

B. Bromomethane V. Benzene PP. Bromochloromethane JJJ. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene DDDD. Isopropyl alcohol 

C. Vinyl choride W. trans-1,3-Dichloropropene QQ. 1,1-Dichloropropene KKK. 1,2,4-T richlorobenzene EEEE. Acetonitrile 

D. Chloroethane X. Bromoform RR. Dibromomethane LLL. Hexachlorobutadiene FFFF. Acrolein 

E. Methylene chloride Y. 4-Methyl-2-pentanone SS. 1,3-Dichloropropane MMM. Naphthalene GGGG. Acrylonitrile 

F. Acetone Z. 2-Hexanone TT. 1,2-Dibromoethane NNN.1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene HHHH.1,4-Dioxane 

G. Carbon disulfide AA. Tetrachloroethene UU.1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 000.1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene 1111. Isobutyl alcohol 

H. 1,1-Dichloroethene BB. 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane W. Isopropyl benzene PPP. trans-1,2-Dichloroethene JJJJ. Methacrylonitrile 

I. 1,1-Dichloroethane CC. Toluene WW. Bromobenzene QQQ. cis-1,2-Dichloroethene KKKK. Propionitrile 

J. 1,2-Dichloroethene, total DD. Chlorobenzene XX. 1,2,3-Trichloropropane RRR. m,p-Xylenes LLLL. Ethyl ether 

K. Chloroform EE. Ethylbenzene YV. n-Propylbenzene SSS. o-Xylene MMMM. Benzyl chloride 

L. 1,2-Dichloroethane FF. Styrene ZZ. 2-Chlorotoluene TTT. 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane NNNN. lodomethane 

M. 2-Butanone GG. Xylenes, total AM. 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene UUU. 1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 0000.1,1-Difluoroethane 

N.1,1,1-Trichloroethane HH. Vinyl acetate BBB. 4-Chlorotoluene VW. 4-Ethyltoluene PPPP. 

O. Carbon tetrachloride II. 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether CCC. tert-Butylbenzene WWW. Ethanol QQQQ. 

P. Bromodichloromethane JJ. Dichlorodifluoromethane DDD. 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene XXX. Di-isopropyl ether RRRR. 

Q. 1,2-Dichloropropane KK. Trichlorofluoromethane EEE. sec-Butyl benzene YYY. tert-Butanol SSSS. 

R. cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene LL. Methyl-tert-butyl ether FFF. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ZZZ. tert-Butyl alcohol TTTT. 

S. Trichloroethene MM. 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane GGG. p-Isopropyltoluene AAAA. Ethyl tert-butyl ether UUUU. 

T. Dibromochloromethane NN. Methyl ethyl ketone HHH. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene BBBB. tert-Amyl methyl ether WW. 

COMPNDL_ VOA.wpd 



LDC# 32032G1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page: 1 of 1 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(AiS)(Cx) 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) 

1 ICAl 6/3/2014 tert-Butyl alcohol 

HP09953 Trichloroethene 

Tetrach loroethene 

(IS1) 

(IS2) 

(IS3) 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (IS4 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

Reported Recalculated 

RRF RRF 

(50 std) (50 std) 

1.0694 1.0694 

0.2701 0.2701 

0.4433 0.4433 

0.6798 0.6798 

Reported 

Average RRF 

(Initial) 

1.1390 

0.2659 

0.4293 

0.6837 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Average RRF %RSD %RSD 

(Initial) 

1.1390 10 10 

0.2659 6 6 

0.4294 6 6.5 

0.6837 5 5 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC# 32032G1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page: 1 of 1 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: )&-.... 

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (AJ(Cis)/(Ais)(CJ 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) 

1 ICAl 6/4/2014 Vinyl acetate 

HP09953 

(IS1) 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

Reported Recalculated 

RRF RRF 

(300 std) (300 std) 

0.2664 0.2664 

Reported 

Average RRF 

(Initial) 

0.2607 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

CiS = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Average RRF %RSD %RSD 

(Initial) 

0.2607 8 8 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 
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LDC# 32032G1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page: 1 of 1 

Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (AJ(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) 

1 ICAl 5/19/2014 tert-Butyl alcohol 

HP09935 Trichloroethene 

Tetrachloroethene 

(IS1) 

(IS2) 

(IS3) 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (IS4 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

Reported Recalculated 

RRF RRF 

(100std) ( 100 std) 

1.4155 1.4155 

0.3206 0.3206 

0.4916 0.4916 

1.3664 1.3664 

Reported 

Average RRF 

(Initial) 

1.4269 

0.3112 

0.4899 

1.3609 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

CiS = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Average RRF %RSD %RSD 

(Initial) 

1.4269 4 4 

0.3112 8 8 

0.4900 9 9 

1.3609 6 6 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC# 32032G1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page: 1 of 1 

Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (AJ(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

----- - ~ 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) 

1 ICAl 3/27/2014 Vinyl acetate 

HP09953 

(IS1) 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

--------------

Reported Recalculated Reported 

RRF RRF Average RRF 

(50 std) ( 50 std) (Initial) 

0.7194 0.7194 0.6990 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported 

Average RRF %RSD 

(Initial) 

0.6990 5 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

Recalculated 

%RSD 

5 



LDC#: 32032G1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: (of ~ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: b-

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

The percent difference (%D) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated 

for. the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Difference = 100' (ave. RRF - RRF)/ave. RRF 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) 

Where: 

ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 

RRF = continuing calibration RRF 

Ax = Area of compound, 

--------

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration Average RRF RRF RRF %D %D 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) (Initial) (CC) (CC) 

1 bu05c10a 6/5/2014 tert-Butyl alcohol (IS1) 1.1390 1.1797 1.1797 4 4 

Trichloroethene (IS2) 0.2659 0.2780 0.2780 5 5 

Tetrachloroethene (IS3) 0.4293 0.4379 0.4379 2 2 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (IS4 0.6837 0.7227 0.7227 6 6 

2 bu05c11 6/5/2014 Vinyl acetate (IS1) 0.2607 0.2349 0.2349 10 10 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 32032G1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: LafL 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd Reviewer: ~ 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

The percent difference (%D) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated 

for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Difference = 100 * (ave. RRF - RRF)/ave. RRF 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) 

--

Where: 

ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 

RRF = continuing calibration RRF 

Ax = Area of compound, 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration Average RRF RRF RRF %D %D 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) (Initial) (CC) (CC) 

1 yu04c01 6/4/2014 tert-Butyl alcohol (IS1) 1.4269 1.3499 1.3499 5 5 

Trichloroethene (IS2) 0.3112 0.2945 0.2945 5 5 

Tetrachloroethene (IS3) 0.4899 0.4739 0.4739 3 3 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (IS4 1.3609 1.1901 1.1901 13 13 

2 yu04c02 6/4/2014 Vinyl acetate (IS1) 0.6990 0.7498 0.7498 7 7 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LOC #: 3.z..(})Z.G (I, VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page:_( of---l-
Reviewer: BR 

2nd reviewer: CfV'-

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogates were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery: SF/SS * 100 Where: SF = Surrogate Found 
SS = Surrogate Spiked 

Sample ID: I 
Percent Percent 

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Recovery Percent 
Spiked Found Reported Recalculated Difference 

Dibromofluoromethane S'i).(J\) 73· 2-2-'1- I (j \, Iv f.o c') 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4 )5. 1 cll , V t /oL ~ 
Toluene-d8 I 4'1 .~4~ ~- Cj>q () 

Bromofluorobenzene 
..Y 4-cP. ~ Cj~ cV~ J 

SlID ample 

Percent Percent 
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Recovery Percent 

Spiked Found Reported Recalculated Difference 

Dibromofluoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-d8 

Bromofluorobenzene 

S ID ample 

Percent Percent 
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Recovery Percent 

Spiked Found Reported Recalculated Difference 

Dibromofluoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-d8 

Bromofluorobenzene 

SlID ample 

Percent Percent 
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Recovery Percent 

Spiked Found Reported Recalculated Difference 

Dibromofluoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-d8 

Bromofluorobenzene 

SlID ample 

Percent Percent 
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Recovery Percent 

Spiked Found Rep_orted Recalculated Difference 

Dibromofluoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-d8 

Bromofluorobenzene 

SURRCALC.wpd 



LOC #: 3Us z-- G t~ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Sample Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page:-Lof---l-

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: b 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPO) of the laboratoy control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate (if applicable) were 
recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery = 100 * SSC/SA Where: SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

RPD = I LCS - LCSD I * 2/(LCS + LCSD) LCS = Laboraotry control sample percent recovery LCSD = Laboratory control sample duplicate percent recovery 

LCS 10: LC~ 't~)- / LeIJ'/]!>-

Spike Spiked Sample I CS II I CSD I CSll CSD 
Added Concentration 

" 

( ~ Percent Recovery RPD 

1,1-Dichloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

Benzene 'Z-

Toluene 1 
Chlorobenzene 2-

-- ----

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% 
of the recalculated results. 

LCSCLC.wpd 



LDC#: ~2J)Q6l~ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

Page: __ ' of_'_ 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd reviewer: ~ 

ETHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 
N N/A Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 
N N/A Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds agree within 10.0% of the reported results? 

Concentration = (6.)(Is)(DF) Example: 
(As)(RRF)(Vo)("IoS) 

A-(I Ax = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the Sample 1.0. , Af!2 : 
compound to be measured 

L c:s (3-rr:J- S -= 2-0~ 'dlAU' I ~ 
As = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the specific 

internal standard 

1/~43) ( Is = Amount of internal standard added in nanograms Conc. = ( S\J ) ( 5::) 
(ng) (lu '5-ri 'ir o~2~S1 ) ( '!; ) 

RRF = Relative response factor of the calibration standard. 

Vo = Volume or weight of sample pruged in milliliters (ml) = 0°, (o71f3Q oy / '{f }1~ 
or grams (g). 

Of = Dilution factor. 

%S = Percent solids, applicable to soils and solid matrices 
only. 

Reported Calculated 
Concentration Concentration 

# Sample ID Compound ( ) ( ) Qualification 

RECALC-1S.wpd 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 28, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, 
equipment blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV 
evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level III. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 
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Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SDG PH203 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH206) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No 
contaminant concentrations were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QAlQC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels. All data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

28-May-2014 TB2-052814 7480324 TB 5030B 8260B III 

28-May-2014 SVL-507 -SA5C-SB-5. 0-6. 0 7480323 N 5035 8260B III 

28-May-2014 SVL-545-SA5C-SB-3. 0-3. 5 7480326 N 5035 8260B III 

28-May-2014 SVL-551-SA5C-SB-2.0-2.8 7480325 N 5035 8260B III 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Page 1 of 1 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH203 

EOO Filename: PH203_v1 

Data Qualifier Summary 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140113_Lan 



Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH203 
(No Outliers) 



Data Validation Report 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Go Backs, Subgroup SVL 

SDG:PH206 

Prepared for 

CDMSmith 
555 17th Street, Suite 11 00 
Denver, CO 80202 

Prepared by 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
2701 Loker Ave West, Suite 220 
Carlsbad, California 92010 

July 23,2014 



INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 29, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 82608 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, 
equipment blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV 
evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level III. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 
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[ Sample [ Finding [ Flag [ AorP [ 

All samples in SDG PH206 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations 
were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QA/QC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels. All data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

29-May-2014 TB2-052914 7482077 TB 5030B 8260B III 

29-May-2014 EB2-052914 7482079 EB 5030B 8260B III 

29-May-2014 SVL-557-SA5C-SB-3.0-3.5 7482076 N 5035 8260B III 

29-May-2014 SVL-559-SA5C-SB-2.5-3.0 7482078 N 5035 8260B III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on June 2, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, 
equipment blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV 
evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level III. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 
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[ Sample [ Finding [ Flag I AorP [ 

All samples in SOG PH211 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

Two equipment blanks (from SDG PH216) were collected and analyzed for VOCs. No 
contaminant concentrations were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QNQC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels. All data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 
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Sam pie Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample 10 Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

02-Jun-2014 TB3-060214 7484901 TB 5030B 8260B III 

02-Jun-2014 SVL-563-SA5C-SB-1.0-1.5 7484900 N 5035A 8260B III 

02-Jun-2014 SVL-518-SA5C-SB-5.5-6.0 7484903 N 5035A 8260B III 

02-Jun-2014 SVL-518-SA5C-SB-11.0-11.5 7484902 N 5035A 8260B III 

02-Jun-2014 SVL-576-SA5B-SB-4.0-4.3 7484904 N 5035A 8260B III 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on June 3, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, 
equipment blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV 
evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

v. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level III. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 
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Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SDG PH214 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH216) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No 
contaminant concentrations were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QA/QC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels. All data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 
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Sam pie Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample 10 Type Method Method Level 

03-Jun-2014 TB1-060314 7486861 TB 5030B 8260B III 

03-Jun-2014 SVL-602-SA5B-SB-4.5-5.0 7486854 N 5035A 8260B III 

03-Jun-2014 SVL-553-SA5D-SB-4.5-5.5 7486855 N 5035A 8260B III 

03-Jun-2014 SVL-553-SA5D-SB-9.0-10.0 7486856 N 5035A 8260B III 

03-Jun-2014 SVL-553-SA5D-SB-14.0-15.0 7486857 N 5035A 8260B III 

03-Jun-2014 SVL-553-SA5D-SB-19.0-20.0 7486858 N 5035A 8260B III 

03-Jun-2014 SVL-556-SA5D-SB-4.5-5.5 7486859 N 5035A 8260B III 

03-Jun-2014 SVL-556-SA5D-SB-10.0-11.0 7486860 N 5035A 8260B III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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LDC 
COM July 29, 2014 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 
ATTN: Mrs. Cherie Zakowski 

SUBJECT: Santa Susana Field Laboratory, FOG Block 2, Data Validation 

Dear Mrs. Zakowski, 

Enclosed is the final validation report for the fractions listed below. This SDG was received 
on June 27,2014. Attachment 1 is a summary of the samples that were reviewed for each 
analysis. 

LDC Project #32094: 

SDG# 

PH196 

Fraction 

Volatiles, Semivolatiles, Chlorinated Pesticides, Polychlorinated 
Biphenyls, Metals, Formaldehyde, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
as Gasolines, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables, 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans 

The data validation was performed under Level Ill guidelines. The analyses were validated 
using the following documents, as applicable to each method: 

• Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory, RCRA 
Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit, March 2009, Revision 
4 

• USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review, June 2008 

• USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Inorganic Data Review, January 2010 

• USEPA, Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans Data Review, September 2005 

• EPA SW 846, Third Edition, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 
update 1, July 1992; update IIA, August 1993; update II, September 1994; 
update liB, January 1995; update Ill, December 1996; update lilA, April 
1998; 1118, November 2004; Update IV, February 2007 

L:ICDMISSFLIFDG Block 2\32094COV.wpd 1 UL-SF 



• "t. .... " I." I.. I. 1.1. I. 

LDC 
Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Shauna McKellar 
Project Manager/Chemist 

L:ICDM\SSFL\FDG Block 2\32094COV.wpd 2 UL-SF 



73 pages-CO Attachment 1 

90/10 ADRIIV LDC #32094 (COM Federal Programs-ChantillyYA/ Santa Susana Field Laboratory, FDGBiock 2) 
(4) SVOA Metals Formal 

DATE DATE VOA (8270D Pest. PC8s &Hg TPH-G TPH-E Dioxins de hyde 
DC SDG# REC'D DUE (82608) -SIM) (80818) (8082A) SW846) (8015M) (8015M) (16138) (8315A) 

Matrix: Water/Soil w s w s w s w s w s w s w s w s w s w s w s w s w s w s w s w s w s 
A PH196 06/27/14 07/28/14 1 0 2 5 1 0 2 5 2 7 3 6 4 18 1 0 1 0 

otal T/SM 1 0 2 5 1 0 2 5 2 7 3 6 4 18 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 58 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level Ill data validation results for samples 
collected on May 22, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 201 0). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 82608 
Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8270D utilizing Selective len Monitoring (SIM) 
Pesticides by EPA SW 846 Method 8081 B 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, 7470A and 74718. 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
TPH as Extractables with and without silica gel clean up by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 16138 
Formaldehyde by EPA Method 8315A 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level Ill 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level Ill data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing calibration 
blanks (ICB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards (dioxins and dibenzofurans only), laboratory 
control sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, 
equipment blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV 
evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with the exception of ICB/CCBs, which were 
validated manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in the QAPP and CLPNFGs 
were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess compliance with project 
requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria with the exception of one cooler. All non-detected VOC and TPH 
as gasoline results for samples EB1-052214 and EB2-052214 were qualified as rejected (R) 
due to temperatures grossly outside of QC limits (>15°C). The remainder of associated sample 
results were qualified as detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated (UJ) as applicable. 
The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level Ill. 

Ill. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level Ill. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of several blanks for 
SVOCs, metals and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as 
non-detected (U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that 
were not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated 
blanks were not qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in 
Enclosure. I. 

No contaminant concentrations were detected in the initial or continuing calibration blanks with 
the following exceptions: 

SDG/ Maximum 
Method Method Blank ID Analyte Concentration Associated Samples 

PH196/ ICB/CCB Zirconium 11.5 ug/L EB1-052214 
6010C EB2-052214 

Sample concentrations were compared to concentrations detected in the initial and continuing 
blanks. The sample concentrations were not detected or were significantly greater than the 
concentrations found in the associated blanks with the following exceptions: 

SDG/ Reported Modified Final 
Method Sample Compound Concentration Concentration 

PH196/ EB1-052214 Zirconium 0.0109 mg/L 0.0109U mg/L 
6010C 

PH196/ EB2-052214 Zirconium 0.0108 mg/L 0.0108U mg/L 
6010C 
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V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits with the exception of one sample for TPH as extractables 
with silica gel clean up. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected estimated 
(UJ). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

ICP interference check data were not reviewed for level Ill. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

IV. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of several 
LCS/LCSD pairs for VOCs and SVOCs. The associated sample results were qualified as 
detected estimated (J) or non-detected estimated (UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the 
qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

X. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were reviewed for dioxins and dibenzofurans. Percent recoveries (%R) were 
within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution was not performed for this SDG. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

I Sample I Finding I Flag I AorP I 
All samples in SDG PH196 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 
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XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicate samples were identified in this SDG. 

XIV. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for TPH as gasoline. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the trip blank. 

Two equipment blanks were collected and analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, PCBs, 
metals, TPH as gasoline, TPH as extractables with and without silica gel clean up and dioxins 
and dibenzofurans. The equipment blank had detections for VOCs, SVOCs, metals and dioxins 
and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected (U) due to 
equipment blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were not detected or 
were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the equipment blanks were not 
qualified. The equipment blank outlier reports are presented in Enclosure I. 

One field blank (from SDG PH191) was collected and analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, 
PCBs, metals, TPH as gasoline, TPH as extractables with and without silica gel clean up, 
dioxins and dibenzofurans and formaldehyde. The field blank had detections for SVOCs, metals 
and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were not detected or were 
significantly greater than the concentrations found in the field blank, therefore no data were 
qualified. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

Several VOC and TPH as gasoline results in two samples were rejected due to temperature 
exceeding QC limits. These results are not useable for all purposes. 

The overall assessment of QA/QC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

22-May-2014 T81-052214 7475819 T8 50308 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-0.0-0. 7475820 N 3546 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-4.0-5. 7475821 N 3546 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-4.0-5. 7475821 N 5035A 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-9.0-10 7475822 N 30508 6010C Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-9. 0-10 7475822 N 30508 6020A Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-9.0-1 0 7475822 N 3546 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-9.0-1 0 7475822 N 3546 8082A Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-9.0-1 0 7475822 N 3546 8270D SIM Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-9.0-1 0 7475822 N 5035A 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-9.0-1 0 7475822 N METHOD 74718 Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-14.0-1 7475823 N 30508 6010C Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-14.0-1 7475823 N 30508 6020A Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-14.0-1 7475823 N 3546 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-14.0-1 7475823 N 3546 8082A Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-14.0-1 7475823 N 3546 8270D SIM Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-14.0-1 7475823 N 5035A 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-S8-14.0-1 7475823 N METHOD 74718 Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-578-N8Z-S8-0.0-0. 7475824 N 30508 6010C Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-578-N8Z-S8-0.0-0. 7475824 N 30508 6020A Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-578-N8Z-S8-0.0-0. 7475824 N 3546 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-578-N8Z-S8-0.0-0. 7475824 N 3546 8082A Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-578-N8Z-S8-0.0-0. 7475824 N 3546 8270D SIM Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-578-N8Z-S8-0.0-0. 7475824 N METHOD 74718 Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-0.0-0. 7475825 N 30508 6010C Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-0.0-0. 7475825 N 30508 6020A Ill 

1/1 =EPA Level3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV= EPA Level4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-0.0-0. 7475825 N 3546 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-0.0-0. 7475825 N METHOD 74718 Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-4.0-5. 7475826 N 30508 6010C Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-4.0-5. 7475826 N 30508 6020A Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-4.0-5. 7475826 N 3546 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-4.0-5. 7475826 N 5035A 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-4.0-5. 7475826 N METHOD 74718 Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-9.0-1 0 7475827 N 30508 6010C Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-9.0-1 0 7475827 N 30508 6020A Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-9.0-1 0 7475827 N 3546 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-9.0-1 0 7475827 N 3546 8082A Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-9.0-1 0 7475827 N 3546 8270D SIM Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-9.0-1 0 7475827 N 5035A 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-9.0-1 0 7475827 N METHOD 74718 Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-13.0-1 7475828 N 30508 6010C Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-13.0-1 7475828 N 30508 6020A Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-13.0-1 7475828 N 3546 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-13.0-1 7475828 N 3546 8082A Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-13.0-1 7475828 N 3546 8270D SIM Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-13.0-1 7475828 N 5035A 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 FDG2-SL-581-N8Z-S8-13.0-1 7475828 N METHOD 74718 Ill 

22-May-2014 E81-052214 7475817 E8 3005A 6010C Ill 

22-May-2014 E81-052214 7475817 E8 3510C 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 E81-052214 7475817 E8 3510C 8082A Ill 

22-May-2014 E81-052214 7475817 E8 3510C 8270D SIM Ill 

22-May-2014 E81-052214 7475817 E8 50308 8015M Ill 

Ill= EPA Level3 Data .Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV= EPA Level4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB =Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 2 of3 



Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

22-May-2014 E81-052214 7475817 E8 50308 82608 Ill 

22-May-2014 E81-052214 7475817 E8 M3010A 6020A Ill 

22-May-2014 E81-052214 7475817 E8 METHOD 7470A Ill 

22-May-2014 E82-052214 7475818 E8 3005A 6010C Ill 

22-May-2014 E82-052214 7475818 E8 3510C 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 E82-052214 7475818 E8 3510C 80818 Ill 

22-May-2014 E82-052214 7475818 E8 3510C 8082A Ill 

22-May-2014 E82-052214 7475818 E8 3510C 8270D SIM Ill 

22-May-2014 E82-052214 7475818 E8 50308 8015M Ill 

22-May-2014 E82-052214 7475818 E8 M3010A 6020A Ill 

22-May-2014 E82-052214 7475818 E8 METHOD 16138 Ill 

22-May-2014 E82-052214 7475818 E8 METHOD 7470A Ill 

22-May-2014 E82-052214 7475818 E8 METHOD 8315A Ill 

Ill= EPA Level3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV= EPA Level4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 3 of3 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Sample ID: EB1-052214 

~nalyte 

Zirconium 

Sample ID: EB2-052214 

IAna/vte 
""''" 

Zirconium 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-578-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 

IAnalyte 

BORON 

CADMIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Sample ID· FDG2-SL-578-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 

~nalyte 

Zirconium 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 

~nalyte 
"'' 

CADMIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Sample ID· FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-14.0 

IAna/vte 

CADMIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5122/2014 3:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0109 J 0.0084 MDL 

Collected: 5/22/2014 3:30:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.0108 J 0.0084 MDL 

Collected: 5122/2014 11:26:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

7.46 J 0.885 MDL 

0.100 J 0.0800 MDL 

0.544 J 0.179 MDL 

4.40 J 0.232 MDL 

Collected: 5/22/201411:26:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

4.54 J 0.885 MDL 

Collected: 5/22/2014 1:10:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.166 J 0.0779 MDL 

0.318 J 0.174 MDL 

4.04 J 0.226 MDL 

Collected: 5122120141:41:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.178 J 0.0818 MDL 

0.320 J 0.183 MDL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/28/2014 3:09:16 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.100 PQL mg/L u B,B 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.100 PQL mg/L u B,B 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

10.5 PQL mg/Kg u B 

1.05 PQL mg/Kg J z 
2.11 PQL mg/Kg J z 
10.5 PQL mg/Kg u B 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.27 PQL mg/Kg u F 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL TyfJe Units Qual Code 

1.03 PQL mg/Kg J z 
2.05 PQL mg/Kg J z 
10.3 PQL mg/Kg u B 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.08 PQL mg/Kg J z 
2.15 PQL mg/Kg J z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-14.0 

lAna/vte 

TIN 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-4.0-5.0 

l4nalyte 

BORON 

CADMIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-9.0-10.0 

lAnalvte 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0-15.0 

lAnalvte 

BERYLLIUM 

CADMIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

Zirconium 

Sample ID· FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-9.0-10.0 

Analyte 

BERYLLIUM 

CADMIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5122/20141:41:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

"' 

4.54 J 0.237 

Collected: 5122/20141:20:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

10.5 J 0.900 

0.261 J 0.0814 

0.437 J 0.182 

4.40 J 0.236 

Collected: 5122/2014 1:30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.457 J 0.191 

4.60 J 0.247 

Collected: 5122/2014 9:20:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.857 J 0.0692 

0.367 J 0.0785 

0.479 J 0.176 

3.06 J 0.227 

5.15 J 0.868 

Collected: 5122/2014 8:52:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.959 J 0.0707 

0.339 J 0.0802 

0.334 J 0.179 

2.99 J 0.232 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/28/2014 3:09:16 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

DL 
Typ_e 

MDL 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

DL 
Tj'£_e 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
" 

10.8 PQL mg/Kg u B 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

10.7 PQL mg/Kg J z 
1.07 PQL mg/Kg J z 
2.14 PQL mg/Kg J z 
10.7 PQL mg/Kg u B 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL TyQe Units Qual Code 
'"'"'"" 

2.24 PQL mg/Kg J z 
11.2 PQL mgiKg u B 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.03 PQL mgiKg J z 
1.03 PQL mg/Kg J z 
2.07 PQL mg/Kg J z 
10.3 PQL mgiKg u B 

5.16 PQL mg/Kg u F 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Typ_e Units Qual Code 
" 

1.06 PQL mg/Kg J z 
1.06 PQL mgiKg J z 
2.11 PQL mg/Kg J z 
10.6 PQL mgiKg u B 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-9.0-10.0 

Analyte 

Zirconium 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 

IAna/vte 

SILVER 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-14.0 

!Analyte . 
SILVER 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-4.0-5.0 

IAnalvte 

SILVER 

Sample ID· FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-9.0-10.0 

!Analyte 

SILVER 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0-15.0 

!Ana/vte 

SILVER 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0-15.0 

IAna/vte 

SELENIUM 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 512212014 8:52:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

4.90 J 0.887 

Collected: 512212014 1:10:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.128 J 0.0267 

Collected: 5/2212014 1 :41 :00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.191 J 0.0280 

Collected: 5/22120141:20:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.0997 J 0.0279 

Collected: 512212014 1:30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

" 

0.0426 J 1 o.o292 

Collected: 5/2212014 9:20:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.0359 J 0.0269 

Collected: 5/2212014 9:20:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.273 J 0.103 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/28/2014 3:09:16 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

DL 
TJfJJ_e 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL "111!_e Units Qual Code 

5.28 PQL mg/Kg u F 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code .. 
0.205 PQL mg/Kg J z 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL "111!_e Units Qual Code 

0.215 PQL mg/Kg J z 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.214 PQL mg/Kg J z 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL TJfJJ_e Units Qual Code 
"'"''"' .. 

0.224 PQL mg/Kg J z 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.207 POL mg/Kg J z 

Analysis Type: REA3 Dilution: 2 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.413 PQL mg/Kg J z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-9.0-10.0 Collected: 512212014 8:52:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
,,, ~ ~ 

SILVER 0.0277 J 0.0274 MDL 0.211 POL mg/Kg J z 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-9.0-10.0 Collected: 5122/2014 8:52:00 Analysis Type: REA3 Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Typ_e Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.307 J 0.106 MDL 0.422 POL mg/Kg J z 

1 ~w = 1 ,_,_,fiWMSVDW'i1119t!iir "* ~ill =' JWSW!lli!Wi """% ~ 1 • Method'Categbry:'"" E[});.LS' ~-··"'· 5 
li!i--- ~.-,7j ·"''' _J]!fl,lfl{il'"'·.-~ 3-•''···'·"'··.·-x""' -~~--.,-___ m·,--':'1 m·.-- ·'1°1\!1'1' 5 -:~.-•• •• 

Method: 74718 Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-578-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 5122/201411:26:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code .. 
MERCURY 0.0117 J 0.0105 MDL 0.0174 POL mg/Kg J z 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 5122/20141:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0122 J 0.0107 MDL 0.0178 POL mg/Kg J z 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-14.0 Collected: 5122/20141:41:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0173 J 0.0106 MDL 0.0176 POL mg/Kg J z 

'Metlfoit etJiiY:g_w,:·o/ · s\10});. -~· 
Method: 16138 Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID: EB2-052214 Collected: 5122/2014 3:30:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 0.709 JBO 0.111 MDL 9.78 POL pg/L u B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.704 JBO 0.0530 MDL 9.78 POL pg/L u B 

1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.626 JBO 0.0674 MDL 9.78 POL pg/L u B 

1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.438 JB 0.113 MDL 9.78 POL pg/L u B 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/28/2014 3:09:16 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 4 of 15 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Sample ID: EB2-052214 Collected: 5122/2014 3:30:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.487 JB 0.0936 MDL 9.78 PQL pg/L u B 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 0.450 JBQ 0.120 MDL 9.78 PQL pg/L u B 

1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.596 JB 0.0938 MDL 9.78 PQL pg/L u B 

1 ,2,3, 7 ,8,9-HXCDF 0.600 JBQ 0.0824 MDL 9.78 PQL pg/L u B 

1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.485 JBQ 0.172 MDL 9.78 PQL pg/L u B 

1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.471 JBQ 0.0806 MDL 9.78 PQL pg/L u B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.567 JB 0.0853 MDL 9.78 PQL pg/L u B 

2,3,4, 7 ,8-PECDF 0.621 JB 0.0727 MDL 9.78 PQL pg/L u B 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.235 JBQ 0.188 MDL 1.96 PQL pg/L u B 

2,3,7,8-TCDF 0.119 JQ 0.116 MDL 1.96 PQL pg/L J z 
OCDD 3.50 JB 0.152 MDL 19.6 PQL pg/L u B 

OCDF 1.75 JB 0.102 MDL 19.6 PQL pg/L u B 

····-""~"-~511-~-(~~~-·---'lflletfioa rf1afegory: '" Stf(!")~ ~ llir '• '• ' • 7 • w • tc<wiT.!I!fYgiHH i'j'H'X0'?3Q"";lHH4511Qm!E¥yii~iTJFWJ!T1ilB!0'H:\'8B?hl1 • 

MetHod: 8015M Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID: EB1-052214 Collected: 512212014 3:00:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IJ.nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 0.10 u 0.050 MDL 0.10 PQL mg/L UJ H 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 0.10 u 0.050 MDL 0.10 PQL mg/L UJ H 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 0.10 u 0.050 MDL 0.10 PQL mg/L UJ H 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 0.50 u 0.10 MDL 0.50 PQL mg/L UJ H 

EFH (C8-C11) SG 0.10 u 0.050 MDL 0.10 PQL mg/L UJ H 

Sample ID: EB1-052214 Collected: 512212014 3:00:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL TyQ_e RL Type Units Qual Code •. 
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS (C5-C12) 50 u 20 MDL 50 PQL ug/L R H 

Sample ID: EB1-052214 Collected: 5/22/2014 3:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Typ_e Units Qual Code 

EFH (C12-C14) 0.10 u 0.050 MDL 0.10 PQL mg/L UJ H 

EFH (C15-C20) 0.10 u 0.050 MDL 0.10 PQL mg/L UJ H 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Sample ID: EB1-052214 

!Analyte 

EFH (C21-C30) 

EFH (C30-C40) 

EFH (C8-C11) 

Sample ID: EB2-052214 

lt\nalyte 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 

EFH (C8-C11) SG 

Sample 10· EB2-052214 

lt\nalyte 

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS (C5-C12) 

Sample ID: EB2-052214 

lt\nalyte 

EFH (C12-C14) 

EFH (C15-C20) 

EFH (C21-C30) 

EFH (C30-C40) 

EFH (C8-C11) 

Collected: 5122/2014 3:00:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.10 u 0.050 MDL 

0.50 u 0.10 MDL 

0.10 u 0.050 MDL 

Collected: 5/22/2014 3:30:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.10 u 0.050 MDL 

0.10 u 0.050 MDL 

0.10 u 0.050 MDL 

0.50 u 0.10 MDL 

0.10 u 0.050 MDL 

Collected: 5122/2014 3:30:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL TyfJ_e 

50 u 20 MDL 

Collected: 512212014 3:30:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.10 u 0.050 MDL 

0.10 u 0.050 MDL 

0.10 u 0.050 MDL 

0.50 u 0.10 MDL 

0.10 u 0.050 MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.10 POL mg/L UJ H 

0.50 POL mg/L UJ H 

0.10 POL mg/L UJ H 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.10 POL mg/L UJ H 

0.10 POL mg/L UJ H 

0.10 POL mg/L UJ H 

0.50 POL mg/L UJ H 

0.10 POL mg/L UJ H 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL "/}'p_e Units Qual Code 

50 POL ug/L R H 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.10 POL mg/L UJ H 

0.10 POL mg/L UJ H 

0.10 POL mg/L UJ H 

0.50 POL mg/L UJ H 

0.10 POL mg/L UJ H 

&;l"W"ffi'''"PS%ffi[f5Gg:'C:,"§7'"""Rif'"T":;ilfJ\3'§:11W"C'%Z~~m-4~~~~""f~~~. 

Metfioa eategory:' · ~SVOA' · · ' s ••. ··" • · •• 

Metfiod: 8015M Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 512212014 1:10:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

!Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code .. 
EFH (C15-C20) 2.6 J 2.1 MDL 5.3 POL mg/Kg J z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/28/2014 3:09:16 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 6 of 15 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-9.0-10.0 

Analyte 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 

EFH (C8-C11) SG 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-0.0-0.5 

Analyte 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-0.0-0.5 

Analyte 

EFH (C15-C20) 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0-15.0 

IAnalyte 
''"'' 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0-15.0 

IAnalyte 

EFH (C21-C30) 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-4.0-5.0 

IAnalyte 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5122/20141:30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

5.6 u 2.2 

5.6 u 2.2 

5.6 u 2.2 

11 u 4.5 

5.6 u 2.2 

Collected: 5/22/2014 8:20:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

3.9 J 2.1 

5.5 J 4.2 

Collected: 5/22/2014 8:20:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

4.2 J 2.1 

Collected: 5122/2014 9:20:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

"'"'' ,,,,, 

2.4 J 2.1 

Collected: 512212014 9:20:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

4.1 J 2.1 

Collected: 512212014 8:30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

3.7 J 2.2 

4.6 J 4.4 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.6 PQL mg/Kg UJ s 
5.6 PQL mg/Kg UJ s 
5.6 PQL mg/Kg UJ s 
11 PQL mg/Kg UJ s 
5.6 PQL mg/Kg UJ s 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.2 PQL mg/Kg J z 
10 PQL mg/Kg J z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.2 PQL mg/Kg J z 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.3 PQL mg/Kg J z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.3 PQL mg/Kg J z 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.6 PQL mg/Kg J z 
11 PQL mg/Kg J z 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Sample ID: EB2-052214 

'Analyte 

4,4'-DDD 

4,4'-DDE 

4,4'-DDT 

ALDRIN 

ALPHA-BHC 

BETA-BHC 

Chlordane 

DELTA-BHC 

DIELDRIN 

ENDOSULFAN I 

ENDOSULFAN II 

ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 

ENDRIN 

ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 

ENDRIN KETONE 

gamma-BHC (Lindane) 

HEPTACHLOR 

HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 

METHOXYCHLOR 

MIREX 

TOXAPHENE 

Collected: 512212014 3:30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.018 u 0.0046 

0.018 u 0.0046 

0.018 u 0.0048 

0.0092 u 0.0018 

0.0092 u 0.0028 

0.0092 u 0.0031 

0.46 u 0.15 

0.0092 u 0.0031 

0.018 u 0.0049 

0.0092 u 0.0040 

0.018 u 0.014 

0.018 u 0.0053 

0.018 u 0.0075 

0.092 u 0.018 

0.018 u 0.0046 

0.0092 u 0.0018 

0.0092 u 0.0018 

0.0092 u 0.0021 

0.092 u 0.028 

0.046 u 0.0092 

0.92 u 0.28 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution· 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.018 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.018 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.018 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.0092 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.0092 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.0092 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.46 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.0092 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.018 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.0092 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.018 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.018 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.018 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.092 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.018 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.0092 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.0092 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.0092 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.092 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.046 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.92 PQL ug/L UJ H 

""-""-""'~~~,--. Metfjo,,~ ca~eg'o"'"~• , •, ·!s\!LA!'ll'!ifu!v• zro,, r. • H!&~!'fOk"'"'«!!A·•+YIH 1 N 
U/ I' ~:-¥" 'VU~ ~ / "" "'""/ r c " " ·"'"' ""' r~"-' ~"- ' "1 

ethod: 82700 SIM Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID: EB1-052214 Collected: 5/22/2014 3:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~tnalyte Result Qual DL T.YQ.e RL Type Units Qual Code 

1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 0.020 J 0.010 MDL 0.051 PQL ug/L J Z,H, L 

Sample ID: EB1-052214 Collected: 512212014 3:00:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 0.030 J 0.010 MDL 0.051 PQL ug/L J Z,H 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/28/2014 3:09:16 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 8 of 15 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Sample ID: EB1-052214 

Analyte 

ACENAPHTHENE 

ACENAPHTHYLENE 

ANTHRACENE 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 

BENZO(A)PYRENE 

BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 

BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 

818(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 

Butylbenzylphthalate 

CHRYSENE 

DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 

Diethylphthalate 

Dimethylphthalate 

Di-n-butylphthalate 

Di-n-octylphthalate 

FLUORANTHENE 

FLUORENE 

INDEN0(1 ,2,3-CD)PYRENE 

NAPHTHALENE 

N-NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE 

PHENANTHRENE 

PYRENE 

Sample ID: EB2-052214 

~nalyte 

1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 

Sample ID: EB2-052214 

Analyte 

2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 

ACENAPHTHENE 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5122/2014 3:00:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.20 J 0.051 

1.0 u 0.051 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.053 J 0.051 

1.0 u 0.051 

0.090 J 0.051 

1.0 u 0.051 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.11 0.031 

0.051 u 0.010 

0.051 u 0.031 

0.051 u 0.010 

Collected: 5/22/2014 3:30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.033 J 0.011 

Collected: 5/22/2014 3:30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.052 J 0.011 

0.054 u 0.011 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Tvpe Units Qual Code 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

1.0 PQL ug/L UJ H, L,E, B 

1.0 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

1.0 PQL ug/L J Z,H 

1.0 PQL ug/L UJ H 

1.0 PQL ug/L J Z,H 

1.0 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L J H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.051 PQL ug/L UJ H 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
~. 

0.054 PQL ug/L J Z,H,L 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.054 PQL ug/L J Z,H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Sample ID: EB2-052214 

~nal}l!e 

ACENAPHTHYLENE 

ANTHRACENE 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 

BENZO(A)PYRENE 

BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 

BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 

BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 

Butyl benzyl phthalate 

CHRYSENE 

DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 

Diethylphthalate 

Dimethyl phthalate 

Di-n-butylphthalate 

Di-n-octylphthalate 

FLUORANTHENE 

FLUORENE 

INDEN0(1 ,2,3-CD)PYRENE 

NAPHTHALENE 

N-NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE 

PHENANTHRENE 

PYRENE 

Collected: 5122/2014 3:30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

0.054 u 0.011 

0.054 u 0.011 

0.054 u 0.011 

0.054 u 0.011 

0.054 u 0.011 

0.054 u 0.011 

0.054 u 0.011 

0.054 u 0.011 

0.095 J 0.054 

1.1 u 0.054 

0.054 u 0.011 

0.054 u 0.011 

1.1 u 0.054 

1.1 u 0.054 

0.10 J 0.054 

1.1 u 0.054 

0.054 u 0.011 

0.054 u 0.011 

0.054 u 0.011 

0.15 0.032 

0.054 u 0.011 

0.054 u 0.032 

0.054 u 0.011 

'Meiifo'tfeate96~~-svo'#: ""·"" ·~ 

DL 
Type 
""'" 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

1.1 PQL ug/L UJ H,L,E,B 

1.1 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

1.1 PQL ug/L UJ H 

1.1 PQL ug/L UJ H 

1.1 PQL ug/L J Z,H 

1.1 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L J H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

0.054 PQL ug/L UJ H 

Method: 82700 SIM Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-578-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 Collected: 5/22/201411:26:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 18 u 3.6 MDL 18 PQL ug/Kg UJ L 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-14.0 

Analyte 
~h 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

CHRYSENE 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-9.0-10.0 

~nalyte 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0-15.0 

~nalyte 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 

Sample ID: FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-9.0-10.0 

~nalyte 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 

Collected: 512212014 1 :41 :00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

18 u 3.6 

0.38 J 0.36 

Collected: 5122120141:30:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

19 u 3.8 I 

Collected: 5122/2014 9:20:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

18 u 3.5 

14 J 6.4 

Collected: 512212014 8:52:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

18 u 3.6 

18 J 6.4 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

DL 
Type .. 
MDL 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

DL 
Tvpe 

MDL 

MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Typ_e Units Qual Code 

18 PQL ugiKg UJ L 

1.8 PQL ugiKg J z 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

19 PQL ugiKg UJ L 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

18 PQL ugiKg UJ L 

19 PQL ugiKg J z 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Tvpe Units Qual Code 

18 PQL ugiKg UJ L 

19 PQL ugiKg J z 

!ll!j""4't~.-.,_.~~~~S ,~l'llll!llli~~~ • · . • ~ •··· · "w ii!f - •m ,, IVIe uOu_:·\Jafegor,.-r::zr~':;·~:~.P?;G':::i>V .. W~ /w;;A :, :: :7-" ~ ~;~-? 7 i ?Jl<~ ik?~t·, illd~vd4Y"s:;<,;p";;;"'x ,til);_,-"" v,§, ~' ~s,r 8':_ "'@ 'h ~"'' "':¢"8 7iy "':;, *t:",ifil =~"'=fr }%! '1"\"'"'::.c;s""'frl 
·;¥'' 'C y 7 

Method: 8315A Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID: EB2-052214 Collected: 512212014 3:30:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Typ_e RL Tvpe Units Qual Code 

FORMALDEHYDE 50 u 30 MDL 50 PQL ugiL UJ H 

lji~:::.::·h"'~"';Ft<!l•~~·";ffiffi~'l?'-{l?l8110-~~"''0~-"17!1l1l~~~~~ ,.,et Ou va egory: .. YVHI. • • " • • • +•·nz •. • .. •••••. .{c.i''·ii''''''ii'iiC':l?1i+fc>'0'icf:T\V'!Ii'\fl:]sHl:'ii''i:0ifJI·II'ii:C!HC:t\i.(c[{jtj'C;{0i}iTi(ftjOO',sl('Si<10iJK<>~>·i'n'''m:::n0c:O:!Tn:r: •• >t;;i'zli<:S1iilfJ!0j 

Method: 82608 Matrix: AQ 

Sample ID: EB1-052214 Collected: 5122/2014 3:00:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,1, 1 ,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 5 u 0.5 MDL 5 PQL ug/L R H 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Sample ID: EB1-052214 

~nalyte 

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE 

1,1 ,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 

1,1 ,2-TRICHLOR0-1 ,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE 

1,1 ,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE 

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 

1, 1-DICHLOROPROPENE 

1 ,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 

1 ,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE 

1 ,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 

1 ,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 

1 ,2-DIBROM0-3-CHLOROPROPANE 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 

1 ,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 

1 ,2-DICHLOROETHANE 

1 ,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 

1 ,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 

1 ,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 

1 ,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 

1 A-DICHLOROBENZENE 

1-CHLOROHEXANE 

2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 

2-BUTANONE (MEK) 

2-Chloro-1 , 1 , 1-trifluoroethane 

2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER 

2-CHLOROTOLUENE 

2-HEXANONE 

4-CHLOROTOLUENE 

4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) 

ACETONE 

ACROLEIN 

ACRYLONITRILE 

BENZENE 

BROMOBENZENE 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 512212014 3:00:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 2 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 1 

5 u 1 

5 u 1 

5 u 1 

5 u 1 

5 u 2 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 1 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 1 

5 u 1 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 1 

5 u 1 

5 u 0.5 

10 u 3 

5 u 2 

10 u 2 

5 u 1 

10 u 3 

5 u 1 

10 u 3 

20 u 6 

100 u 40 

20 u 4 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 1 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/28/2014 3:09:16 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
>'>0"c/0PA4· ,, 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

10 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

10 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

10 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

10 PQL ug/L R H 

20 PQL ug/L R H 

100 PQL ug/L R H 

20 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Sample ID: EB1-052214 

'Analyte 

BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 

BROMOFORM 

BROMOMETHANE 

CARBON DISULFIDE 

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 

CHLOROBENZENE 

CHLOROETHANE 

CHLOROFORM 

CHLOROMETHANE 

Chlorotrifluoroethylene 

CIS-1 ,2-DICHLOROETHENE 

CIS-1 ,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 

DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 

DIBROMOMETHANE 

DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 

Diisopropyl ether 

ETHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER (ETBE) 

ETHYLBENZENE 

HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 

IODOMETHANE 

ISOPROPYLBENZENE 

m,p-Xylene 

METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) 

METHYLENE CHLORIDE 

N-BUTYLBENZENE 

N-PROPYLBENZENE 

0-XYLENE 

P-ISOPROPYL TOLUENE 

SEC-BUTYLBENZENE 

STYRENE 

TERT-BUTYLBENZENE 

TERTIARY AMYL METHYL ETHER (TAME) 

Tertiary butyl alcohol 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/22/2014 3:00:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

5 u 1 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 1 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

0.6 J 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 2 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 2 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 1 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

7 2 

5 u 1 

5 u 1 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 1 

5 u 1 

5 u 1 

5 u 1 

5 u 0.5 

50 u 5 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/28/2014 3:09:17 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

DL 
Typ_e 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L J Z,H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L J H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

50 PQL ug/L R H 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Sample ID: EB1-052214. 

!AnafJ1e 

TETRACHLOROETHENE 

TOLUENE 

TRANS-1 ,2-DICHLOROETHENE 

TRANS-1 ,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 

TRICHLOROETHENE 

TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 

VINYL ACETATE 

VINYL CHLORIDE 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/22/2014 3:00:00 

Lab Lab 
Result Qual DL 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

5 u 0.5 

10 u 2 

5 u 0.5 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/28/2014 3:09:17 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

DL 
Type 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

MDL 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
' '''s'NJJ<i~'''"'l"r'"~ 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 

10 PQL ug/L R H 

5 PQL ug/L R H 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Reason Code Legend 

Description 
~ ,,, ,,,, ', '] -p ,,, ' '-~-

Calibration Blank Contamination 

B Method Blank Contamination 

E Laboratory Control Precision 

F Equipment Blank Contamination 

H Temperature Estimation 

H Temperature Rejection 

L Laboratory Control Precision 

L Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

L Laboratory Control Spike Upper Estimation 

s Surrogateffracer Recovery Lower Estimation 

s Surrogateffracer Recovery Upper Estimation 

z Reporting Limit Trace Value 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/28/2014 3:09:17 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level Ill ADR Outliers 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH196 



Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

SampleiD 

EB1-052214 

EB2-052214 

SampleiD 

EB1-052214 

EB2-052214 

SampleiD Analyte 

EB2-052214 

Temperature Outliers 

Temperarture 

AIITCLs 
15.3 oc 

15.3 oc 

Temperarture 

AIITCLs 
15.3 oc 

15.3 oc 

Temperarture 

AIITCLs 
15.3 oc 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/28/2014 8:25:14 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Criteria 

11.00 oc 

11.00 oc 

Criteria 

11.00 oc 

11.oooc 

Criteria 

11.oooc 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 
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Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Mlfll"'fftf~m$0J 161~~lll .·;« 

Matrix: AQ 

Method Blank 
Sample ID Analysis Date 

" 
BLK1530B370239 6/5/2014 2:39:00 AM 

~ 0 7 'tr 1!~ Y"'> 1 •; v1~u" 2"'21Wv;;: ='T~'"" ,;, p
1 

[Analyte 

1 ,2,3,4,6, 7,8-HPCDD 
1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6, 7 ,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
OCDD 
OCDF 

i)ji}';"'" :'E~£"', ""-' ,-

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

'i:r-,tw.rYA ~ '"01'" '7!0," ~""'+¥clr*7-+ "'+r "" JC d ~~~1s;) i&'C'',r ";:,..., ~~00& "' &\@ili'L l 

l Associated 
Result Samples 

1.48 pg/L EB2-052214 
0.896 pg/L 
0.700 pg/L 
0.447 pg/L 
0.904 pg/L 
0.340 pg/L 
0.611 pg/L 
0.401 pg/L 
0.782 pg/L 
0.681 pg/L 
0.578 pg/L 
0.441 pg/L 
0.774 pg/L 
0.380 pg/L 
3.59 pg/L 
2.01 pg/L 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

EB2-052214(RES) 1 ,2,3,4,6, 7,8-HPCDD 0.709 pg/L 0.709U pg/L 

EB2-052214(RES) 1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.704 pg/L 0.704U pg/L 

EB2-052214(RES) 1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.626 pg/L 0.626U pg/L 

EB2-052214(RES) 1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.438 pg/L 0.438U pg/L 

EB2-052214(RES) 1 ,2,3,4, 7,8-HXCDF 0.487 pg/L 0.487U pg/L 

EB2-052214(RES) 1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 0.450 pg/L 0.450U pg/L 

EB2-052214(RES) 1 ,2,3,6, 7,8-HXCDF 0.596 pg/L 0.596U pg/L 

EB2-052214(RES) 1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.600 pg/L 0.600U pg/L 

EB2-052214(RES) 1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.485 pg/L 0.485U pg/L 

EB2-052214(RES) 1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.471 pg/L 0.471U pg/L 

EB2-052214(RES) 2,3,4,6, 7,8-HXCDF 0.567 pg/L 0.567U pg/L 

EB2-052214(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.621 pg/L 0.621U pg/L 

EB2-052214(RES) 2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.235 pg/L 0.235U pg/L 

EB2-052214(RES) OCDD 3.50 pg/L 3.50U pg/L 

EB2-052214(RES) OCDF 1.75 pg/L 1.75U pg/L 

Metlio~:·".-~--601o7c-~~~w-,.,"m'~·ow,~~~-~-" ·.- ""'"' 'f\ii f:; • « 
7 ;z'" "'"*':;; :"' X j ~ qx "Tee ' ,~" J 

Matrix: AQ 

Method Blank Associated 
Sample ID Analysis Date Analyte Result Samples 

P14835BB221845 5/29/2014 6:45:00 PM Zirconium 0.0110mg/L EB1-052214 
EB2-052214 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID [Analyte 

EB1-052214(RES) Jzirconium 

EB2-052214(RES) !Zirconium 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/28/2014 2:54:23 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

I 
I 
I 

Reported 

I 
Modified 

Result Final Result 

0.0109 mg/L I 0.0109U mg/L 

0.0108 mg/L I 0.0108U mg/L 

Page 1 of3 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

P14937AB220850 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CALCIUM 
TIN 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

7.59 mg/Kg 
0.0890 mg/Kg 

1.60mg/Kg 
21.3 mg/Kg 
1.59 mg/Kg 

5 
FDGZ-SL-581-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDGZ-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-
14.0 
FDGZ-SL-581-NBZ-SB-4.0-5.0 
FDGZ-SL-581-NBZ-SB-9.0-
10.0 
FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0-
15.0 
FDGZ-SL-628-SAS-SB-9.0-
10.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID Analyte 

FDG2-SL-578-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5(REA) BORON 

FDG2-SL-578-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5(REA) TIN 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5(REA) TIN 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-14.0(REA) TIN 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-4.0-5.0(REA) TIN 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-9.0-10.0(REA) TIN 

FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0-15.0(REA) TIN 

FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-9.0-1 O.O(REA) TIN 

Analyte 

P14937AB221403A 6/2/2014 2:03:00 PM STRONTIUM 

Reported 
Result 

7.46 mg/Kg 

4.40 mg/Kg 

4.04 mg/Kg 

4.54 mg/Kg 

4.40 mg/Kg 

4.60 mg/Kg 

3.06 mg/Kg 

2.99 mg/Kg 

Result 

0.103mg/Kg 

Modified 
Final Result 

7.46U mg/Kg 

4.40U mg/Kg 

4.04U mg/Kg 

4.54U mg/Kg 

4.40U mg/Kg 

4.60U mg/Kg 

3.06U mg/Kg 

2.99U mg/Kg 

FDG2-SL-578-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-
14.0 
FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-4.0-5.0 
FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-9.0-
10.0 
FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0-
15.0 
FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-9.0-
10.0 

'Meffiofl:~,~~-··a2ioosiilif·~----'",~T'::=r.-.--"'------~~~~ 

Matrix: AQ 

Method Blank 
Sample ID 

PLKWN14B260205 

Analysis Date Analyte 

6/3/2014 2:05:00 AM BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/28/2014 2:54:23 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Result 

0.056 ug/L 

Associated 
Samples 

EB1-052214 
EB2-052214 
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Method Blank Outlier Reporl 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Analysis Date 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Result 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID Analyte 
""~ 

E81-052214(RES) 818(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 

E82-052214(RES) 818(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/28/2014 2:54:23 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Reported Modified 
Result Final Result 

0.20 ug/L 1.0U ug/L 

0.095 ug/L 1.1U ug/L 
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Equipment Rinsate Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

EB2-052214(RES) 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

0.0108 mg/L FDG2-SL-578-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-
14.0 
FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-4.0-5.0 
FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-9.0-
10.0 
FDG2-SL-628-SAB-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG2-SL-628-SAB-SB-14.0-
15.0 
FDG2-SL-628-SAB-SB-4.0-5.0 
FDG2-SL-628-SAB-SB-9.0-
10.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

FDG2-SL-578-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5(REA2) Zirconium 4.54 mg/Kg 4.54U mg/Kg 

FDG2-SL-628-SAB-SB-14.0-15.0(REA) Zirconium 5.15 mg/Kg 5.15U mg/Kg 

FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-9.0-1 O.O(REA2) Zirconium 4.90 mg/Kg 4.90U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/28/2014 8:25:31 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

P4WNLCSQ260235 
P4WNLCSY260304 
(EB1-052214 
EB2-052214) 

QCSample/D 
(Associated 

Sam les 

LCS LCSD %R 
Com ound %R %R Limits 

1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 84 86.00-130.00 
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALAT 160 70.00-143.00 

LCS LCSD %R 
Com ound %R %R Limits 

P5LALCSQ260113 BENZO(E)PYRENE 80 81.00-110.00 
(FDG2-SL-578-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 
FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-

14.0 
FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-9.0-

10.0 
FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0-

15.0 
FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-9.0-

10.0) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/28/2014 8:25:42 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Fla 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

Fla 

J(all detects) 
UJ(all non-detects) 
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Surrogate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

Surrogate 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ- 0-TERPHENYL 
SB-9.0-1 0.0 (REA2) 

60 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/28/2014 8:25:52 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Compounds 

All Target Analytes 

Flag 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 
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Reporling Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

SampleiD 

E82-052214 1 ,2,3,4,6, 7 ,8-HPCDD 
1 ,2,3,4,6, 7 ,8-HPCDF 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1 ,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1 ,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1 ,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1 ,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6, 7 ,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

SampleiD Analyte 

E81-052214 1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
818(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 
Diethylphthalate 
Di-n-butylphthalate 

E82-052214 1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
818(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 
Di-n-butylphthalate 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

Lab 
Qual 

J8Q 0.709 
J8Q 0.704 
J8Q 0.626 
J8 0.438 
J8 0.487 

J8Q 0.450 
J8 0.596 

J8Q 0.600 
J8Q 0.485 
J8Q 0.471 
J8 0.567 
J8 0.621 

J8Q 0.235 
JQ 0.119 
J8 3.50 
J8 1.75 

Result 

J 0.020 
J 0.030 
J 0.20 
J 0.053 
J 0.090 

J 0.033 
J 0.052 
J 0.095 
J 0.10 

7/28/2014 8:26:03 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Units Flag 

9.78 PQL pg/L 
9.78 PQL pg/L 
9.78 PQL pg/L 
9.78 PQL pg/L 
9.78 PQL pg/L 
9.78 PQL pg/L 
9.78 PQL pg/L 
9.78 PQL pg/L 

J (all detects) 
9.78 PQL pg/L 
9.78 PQL pg/L 
9.78 PQL pg/L 
9.78 PQL pg/L 
1.96 PQL pg/L 
1.96 PQL pg/L 
19.6 PQL pg/L 
19.6 PQL pg/L 

Flag 

0.051 PQL ug/L 
0.051 PQL ug/L 

1.0 PQL ug/L J (all detects) 
1.0 PQL ug/L 
1.0 PQL ug/L 

0.054 PQL ug/L 
0.054 PQL ug/L 

J (all detects) 
1.1 PQL ug/L 
1.1 PQL ug/L 

Page 1 of3 



Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

SampleiD Analyte 

FDG2-SL-578-NBZ-SB-O.O- BORON 
0.5 CADMIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-O.O- CADMIUM 
0.5 MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0- CADMIUM 
14.0 MOLYBDENUM 

TIN 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-4.0- BORON 
5.0 CADMIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-9.0- MOLYBDENUM 
10.0 TIN 

FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0- BERYLLIUM 
15.0 CADMIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-9.0- BERYLLIUM 
10.0 CADMIUM 

MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SampleiD 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-O.O-
SILVER 

0.5 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-
SILVER 

14.0 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-4.0-
SILVER 

5.0 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-9.0-
SILVER 

10.0 

FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0- SELENIUM 
15.0 SILVER 

FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-9.0- SELENIUM 
10.0 SILVER 

Reporting Limit Outliers 

7.46 
0.100 
0.544 
4.40 
4.54 

J 0.166 
J 0.318 
J 4.04 

J 0.178 
J 0.320 
J 4.54 

J 10.5 
J 0.261 
J 0.437 
J 4.40 

J 0.457 
J 4.60 

J 0.857 
J 0.367 
J 0.479 
J 3.06 
J 5.15 

J 0.959 
J 0.339 
J 0.334 
J 2.99 
J 4.90 

J 0.128 

J 0.191 

J 0.0997 

J 0.0426 

J 0.273 
J 0.0359 

J 0.307 
J 0.0277 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Flag 

10.5 PQL mg/Kg 
1.05 PQL mg/Kg 
2.11 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.5 PQL mg/Kg 
5.27 PQL mg/Kg 

1.03 PQL mg/Kg 
2.05 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.3 PQL mg/Kg 

1.08 PQL mg/Kg 
2.15 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.8 PQL mg/Kg 

10.7 PQL mg/Kg 
1.07 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
2.14 PQL mg/Kg 
10.7 PQL mg/Kg 

2.24 PQL mg/Kg 
J (all detects) 

11.2 PQL mg/Kg 

1.03 PQL mg/Kg 
1.03 PQL mg/Kg 
2.07 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.3 PQL mg/Kg 
5.16 PQL mg/Kg 

1.06 PQL mg/Kg 
1.06 PQL mg/Kg 
2.11 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.6 PQL mg/Kg 
5.28 PQL mg/Kg 

Flag 

0.205 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.215 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.214 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.224 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.413 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
0.207 PQL mg/Kg 

0.422 PQL mg/Kg 
J (all detects) 

0.211 PQL mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/28/2014 8:26:03 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 2 of3 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH196 

EDD Filename: PrepPH196_v2 

SampleiD Analyte 

FDG2-SL-578-NBZ-SB-0.0-
MERCURY 0.5 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-O.O-
MERCURY 

0.5 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-
MERCURY 14.0 

SampleiD 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-O.O-
EFH (C15-C20) 0.5 

FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-O.O- EFH (C15-C20) SG 
0.5 EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 

FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0- EFH (C21-C30) SG 
15.0 EFH (C21-C30) 

FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-4.0- EFH (C21-C30) SG 
5.0 EFH (C30-C40) SG 

SampleiD Analyte 

FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-
CHRYSENE 

14.0 

FDG2-SL -628-SA8-SB-14.0-
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 

15.0 

FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-9·.o-
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALA TE 

10.0 

Lab 
Qual 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 
J 
J 

J 
J 

J 
J 

Lab 
Qual 

J 

J 

J 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL- SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/28/2014 3:05:24 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Result 

0.0117 

0.0122 

0.0173 

2.6 

4.2 
3.9 
5.5 

2.4 
4.1 

3.7 
4.6 

Result 

0.38 

14 

18 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

0.0174 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.0178 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.0176 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

Flag 

5.3 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

5.2 PQL mg/Kg 
5.2 PQL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10 PQL mg/Kg 

5.3 PQL mg/Kg 
J (all detects) 5.3 PQL mg/Kg 

5.6 PQL J (all detects) 
11 PQL 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

1.8 PQL ug/Kg J (all detects) 

19 PQL ug/Kg J (all detects) 

19 PQL ug/Kg J (all detects) 

Page 3 of 3 



LDC #:_=32=0=9'-"4A:....:.4...:..__ 
SDG #:._,_P,_,_H_,_,19=6'------

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
ADR 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
-?qt(J-A 

METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010C/6020A/f000) 

Date~-r/7 /11A 
Page:.t:;tL_ 

Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer: CfL...--

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatiao Area I I Cammeots 

I. Technical holding times - Sampling dates: r;JZJ.-/ 1Lf 

II. ICP/MS Tune N 
Ill. Calibration -

sw ,.,_ .... •.J......, rt .. , __ ,!;"' 
IV. Blanks ·~ .. 
v. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis A. 

VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

IX. Internal Standard (ICP-MS) 

X. Furnace Atomic Absorption QC 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

XII. Sample Result Verification 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

XV Field Blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: ~1)\ \ 

1 EB1-052214 wil:kH 
2 EB2-052214 

\], 

3 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-9.0-10.0 

4 FDG2-SL-628-SA8-SB-14.0-15.0 

5 FDG2-SL-578-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 

6 FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-0.0-0.5 

7 FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-4.0-5.0 

8 FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-9.0-10.0 

9 FDG2-SL-581-NBZ-SB-13.0-14.0 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

N 

N 

N ILc_s/ 0 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

sw GB"' I .-z_ 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

1=B = fB-052-II~ 
D =Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

(SD6'·?H ICil'\ 

Notes: ______________________________________________________________________ _ 

32094A4W.wpd 
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LDC #: "3 ?-O 9 lf A4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Specific Element Reference 

Page:_1_of_1_ 
Reviewer:-v..i-

2nd reviewer:_~---

All circled elements are applicable to each sample. 

Sample Matri>l Target Analyte List (TAL) 
I In 

\ '2- w <~.As .. . ·~ 

Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, _Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

3-Cf 0 AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, CU, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V,Zn,Zi=} 

~ SO',~s. 1::3a, 1::3e, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, 1-'b, Ll, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, se, Ag, Na, sr, II, ::in, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, AQ, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, MQ, Mo, Mn, HQ, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, Tl, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI ~h Ac:. R::1 RP R r.rl r.::1 r.r r.n r.1 FP Ph I ' Mn Mn Mn Hn Ni P K ~"" An N::1 ~r Tl ~n Ti \1 7n 7r 

Analv5;i5; MP.thoc:l 

ICP ( AI, ::ib, As, 1::3a, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, M~i, P ~ ~ Sr, T{Sn, Ti, V, ~ 
ICP-MS ~ Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, ~g, Ni, P, K~~N6.msn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

Comment( ~rvbvCVAAif~ - -
"-.:::: _.J 

CDMBoeingMet.wpd 



LDC #: 32094A4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 6010CI6020N7470A) 

Blank units:---=u.,_gi:..::L,__ __ 
Sampling date: 5122114 

Associated sample units: mqlkq 
Soil factor applied 1 00 

• ·-·- _,_ ..... 1 F"'e: (circle one) Fi-·~ -·-"" .. .... ____ I Other: E>.e 

Analyte Blank 
ID 

%.~~,,,>:;0!~ 1 Action 
j}c1 Limit 

Zr 10.9 5.45 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 6010CI6020N7470A) 

Blank units:---=u.,_g'-'=IL,__ __ 
Sampling date: 5122114 

Associated sample units: mglkg 
_ Soil factor applied __ 1_,_,0"""'0'------

........................................ --· ................... 
Sample Identification 

Field blank Field Blank I Rinsate I Other: G.s Associated Sam 

2 

10.8 

Action 
Limit 

5.40 

3 

4.90 

Sample Identification 

4 5 

5.20 4.5 

,,....,,,..., 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 

I 
I 

Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

32094A4.wpd 
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Reviewer:~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 



LDC #: 32094A4 

METHOD: Trace metals (EPA SW 864 Method 6010C/6020A/7 
le Concentration units, unless otherwise noted: 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
PB/ICB/CCB QUALIFIED SAMPLES 

Soil preparation factor applied: , .. , 
Associated 

Page:_/ of~ 
Reviewer:~ 

2nd Reviewer:~ 

Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated ICB, CCB or PB concentration are listed above with the identifications from the Validation Completeness Worksheet. These 
sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 
Note : a - The listed analyte concentration is the highest ICB, CCB, or PB detected in the analysis of each element. 

32094A4.wpd 



LABORATORY DATA CONSULTANTS, INC. 
2701 Loker Ave. West, Suite 220, Carlsbad, CA 92010 Bus: 760-827-1100 Fax: 760-827-1099 

• I. 101. I. I. I. I. I. '. I. I. I. I. 

LDC: 
CDM July 30,2014 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 
ATTN: Mrs. Cherie Zakowski 

SUBJECT: Santa Susana Field Laboratory, Trench, Data Validation 

Dear Mrs. Zakowski, 

Enclosed are the final validation reports for the fractions listed below. These SDGs were 
received on June 27,2014. Attachment 1 is a summary of the samples that were reviewed 
for each analysis. 

LDC Project #32095: 

SDG# 

PH192 
PH199 
PH201 

Fraction 

Semivolatiles, Chlorinated Pesticides, Polychlorinated 
Biphenyls, Metals, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as 
Gasoline, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Extractables, 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans 

The data validation was performed under Level III guidelines. The analyses were validated 
using the following documents, as applicable to each method: 

• Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory, RCRA 
Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit, March 2009, Revision 
4 

• USEPA, Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review, CLPNFG, June 2008 

• USEPA, Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Inorganic Data Review, January 2010 

• USEPA, Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans Data Review, September 2005 

• EPA SW 846, Third Edition, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 
update 1, July 1992; update IIA, August 1993; update II, September 1994; 
update liB, January 1995; update III, December 1996; update IliA, April 
1998; IIIB, November 2004; Update IV, February 2007 

L:\CDM\SSFL\Trench\32095COV.wpd 1 UL-SF 



• I. ••• I. • I. II II II I. I. I. 

LDC 
Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Shauna McKellar 
Project Manager/Chemist 

L:ICDMISSFLITrenchI32095COV.wpd 2 UL-SF 



117 n"n",,,_r.n Attachment 1 

A6~l~<'<~li:<: .·?mUnelt~~1\1'\"'1<QPiVl E~~~r~r;PI d:h IntiU\JV·A ' .. ", .. S.oc Sl";':~;.;.,~}E:~i ifi~i~k<:L:2:A<\:>i'i':<)i' .<i!it;'\':E .;<\> ~0/10 . ..... . ..•...••. ~~ - -"'.J~~i~\c.... . .... '.. J7I ",~I C:UII~' a. ..~.,;~'1;J;;~c,t,":~~! u~~ . ." ~i~.'c::·.. /"'191;~~:9 ~{!<qffl.III"~\~l.~( "> ....i:j::\~ •• ·· 
(4) SVOA Metals 

DATE DATE (8270D Pest. PCBs &Hg TPH-G TPH-E Dioxins 
LDC SDG# REC'D DUE -SIM) (8081B) (8082A) (8015M) (8015M) (1613B) 

;~~Jtrjy< . . .'. ';;;';"1 ;in •....•••• «F/· . w s W. s V'J s w s w s w S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S W S 

A PH192 06/27114 07/28/14 0 3 - - 0 3 0 3 1 2 0 6 0 3 

B PH199 06/27/14 07/28/14 0 3 - - 0 3 0 3 1 2 0 6 0 3 

C PH201 06/27/14 07/28/14 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 1 3 0 10 0 5 

Irotal T/SM 0 11 0 5 0 11 0 11 3 7 0 22 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 81 

Shaded cells indicate Level IV validation (all other cells are ADR review). These sample counts do not include MS/MSD, and DUPs 32095ST-Trench.wpd 



Data Validation Report 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Go Backs, Subgroup Trench 

SDG:PH192 

Prepared for 

CDMSmith 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 

Prepared by 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
2701 Loker Ave West, Suite 220 
Carlsbad, California 92010 

July 27,2014 



INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 21, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 2010). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8270D 
utilizing Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, and 7471B. 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
TPH as Extractables with and without silica gel clean up by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 1613B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing calibration 
blanks (ICB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards (dioxins and dibenzofurans only), matrix 
spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSD), laboratory control sample/laboratory control sample 
duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, equipment blanks and field blanks. No 
samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with the exception of ICB/CCBs, which were 
validated manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in the QAPP and CLPNFGs 
were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess compliance with project 
requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

1 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The' chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of several blanks for 
metals and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as non­
detected (U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were not 
detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated blanks 
were not qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

No contaminant concentrations were detected in the initial or continuing calibration blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

ICP interference check data were not reviewed for level III. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC 
limits with the exception of one MS/MSD pair for SVOCs. The associated sample results were 
qualified as detected estimated (J). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided 
in Enclosure I. 

VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 
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IV. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

X. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were reviewed for dioxins and dibenzofurans. Percent recoveries (%R) were 
within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution was not performed for this SDG. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SDG PH192 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicate samples were identified in this SDG. 

XIV. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for TPH as gasoline. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH195) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, 
metals, TPH as gasoline, TPH as extractables with and without silica gel clean up, and dioxins 
and dibenzofurans. The equipment blank had detections for SVOCs, metals, and dioxins and 
dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were not detected or were significantly greater 
than the concentrations found in the equipment blank, therefore no data were qualified. 

One field blank (from SDG PH191) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH 
as gasoline, TPH as extractables with and without silica gel clean up, and dioxins and 
dibenzofurans. The field blank had detections for SVOCs, metals and dioxins and 
dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected (U) due to field 
blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were not detected or were 
significantly greater than the concentrations found in the field blank were not qualified. The field 
blank outlier reports are presented in Enclosure I. 
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XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QA/QC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sam pie Cross Reference 

Oate Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample 10 Lab Sample 10 Type Method Method Level 

21-May-2014 TB3-052114 7473410 TB 5030B 8015M III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5 7473411 N 3050B 6010C III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5 7473411 N 3050B 6020A III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5 7473411 N 3546 8015M III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5 7473411 N 3546 8082A III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5 7473411 N 3546 82700 SIM III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5 7473411 N METHOD 1613B III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5 7473411 N METHOD 7471B III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5MSD P473411 M260629 MSD 3546 8270D SIM III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5MS P473411R260557 MS 3546 8270D SIM III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0 7473412 N 3050B 6010C III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0 7473412 N 3050B 6020A III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0 7473412 N 3546 8015M III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0 7473412 N 3546 8082A III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0 7473412 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0 7473412 N 5035A 8015M III 

21-May-2014 S L-686-SA6-TR-5. 0 7473412 N METHOD 1613B III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0 7473412 N METHOD 7471B III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-11.0 7473413 N 3050B 6010C III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-11.0 7473413 N 3050B 6020A III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-11.0 7473413 N 3546 8015M III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-11.0 7473413 N 3546 8082A III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-11.0 7473413 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-11.0 7473413 N 5035A 8015M III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-11.0 7473413 N METHOD 1613B III 

21-May-2014 SL-686-SA6-TR-11.0 7473413 N METHOD 7471B III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH192 

EOO Filename: PrepPH192_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
;J1¥~!i~C~i%~~l?Th'JY:WtNff3:g(:J{l%~M~,~t'Wr~s0IW~Jili1B~Jmll~=0~'1§;m'9~~'4IT_~%:~~~~ 
n"etl,ou;z~/al.egcrlJl: ~j t' Ci41P',HW 27 J!O , ~ "" /' ,/::t::m;C;lTnHtUGf-f{;6t\t}'j%+!~S?r~t5%&:H f ~ " £:0{ hi" 'J); " x - X,\« S (H<A?:r:;wm&;;;m\\;Y:>X"Fo/9TAGwn(':;'fy,ii5,Wt:;~~~ 

Method: 6010C Matrix: SO 

Sample ID:SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/2112014 8:02:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ARSENIC 3.11 J 0.709 MDL 4.05 POL mg/Kg J Z 

BERYLLIUM 0.502 J 0.0679 MDL 1.01 POL mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 5.22 J 0.851 MDL 10.1 POL mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 0.817 J 0.0770 MDL 1.01 POL mg/Kg J Z 

SODIUM 71.2 J 16.9 MDL 101 POL mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 2.50 J 0.223 MDL 10.1 POL mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 3.10 J 0.851 MDL 5.07 POL mg/Kg U F 

MOLYBDENUM 0.396 J 0.172 MDL 2.03 POL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID:SL-686-SA6-TR-11.0 Collected: 5121/201410:58:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ARSENIC 3.76 J 0.719 MDL 4.11 POL mg/Kg J Z 

BERYLLIUM 0.585 J 0.0688 MDL 1.03 POL mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 4.31 J 0.862 MDL 10.3 POL mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 0.433 J 0.0780 MDL 1.03 POL mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 2.71 J 0.226 MDL 10.3 POL mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 3.33 J 0.862 MDL 5.13 POL mg/Kg U F 

Sample ID:SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0 Collected: 512112014 8:20:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BERYLLIUM 0.911 J 0.0707 MDL 1.06 POL mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 4.95 J 0.887 MDL 10.6 POL mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 0.561 J 0.0803 MDL 1.06 POL mg/Kg J Z 

MOLYBDENUM 0.413 J 0.180 MDL 2.11 POL mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 2.68 J 0.232 MDL 10.6 POL mglKg U B 

Zirconium 4.35 J 0.887 MDL 5.28 POL mg/Kg U F 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/201412:47:18 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of6 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH192 

EOO Filename: PrepPH192_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
n~_!!F5tW!!j1j_ift'l!f~~TI@f~_~_l!r_. __ m~~~~~ __ 
Ifflet1ioC!l{@ategory:" " MEw~mSf'-ff~J2JSKJJnm TJllil?ln " " TJSmG',smnmnmsmiftYJRUJ" """ "Im'iltrt"" e " n,n"T,nn,nr:JUT,nm"rnmTmF;rI'!'E;mnmmWt'N!m8tm;\JnnmfUi"TH?~ 

Method: 6020A Matrix: SO 

Sample ID:SL-686-SA6-TR-O.S Collected: S/21/2014 8:02:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.157 J 0.101 MOL 0.405 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID:SL-686-SA6-TR-0.S Collected: S/21/2014 8:02:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
e. " 

SilVER 0.133 J 0.0263 MOL 0.203 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID:SL-686-SA6-TR-11.0 Collected: S/21/201410:S8:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

I!nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0462 J 0.0267 MOL 0.205 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID:SL-686-SA6-TR-S.0 Collected: S/21/2014 8:20:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.135 J 0.106 MOL 0.422 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID:SL-686-SA6-TR-S.0 Collected: S/21/2014 8:20:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL TYQe RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0617 J 0.0275 MOL 0.211 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

FJI~tjflJtJ.liat~:r~Il~'·~~'~~"K,!mxff0'ZW·~,~·:mme~I~N!!'%H?H?~~~~1ll~ 

Method: 16138 Matrix: SO 

Sample ID:SL-686-SA6-TR-0.S Collected: S/21/2014 8:02:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 1.28 JB 0,0471 MOL 4.91 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 1.56 JB 0.0571 MOL 4.91 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.938 J 0.0525 MOL 4.91 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.698 JB 0.0521 MOL 4.91 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 4.34 J 0.0756 MOL 4.91 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH192 

EOO Filename: PrepPH192_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
$# ___ ~'~_%_!y~0fR'~_"i!!-___ ~ ____ _ 
Metf1fia r!Jat~gC:l~::f ,r2SV([J~"7$ 2 ~ ~ ~l ' ' " 7? , l );1 ill 1"' ;l)0;m!i;ff7'1''1061PPlliOhl2'Pllllll'10lNllJP'MW''L1LL1Sl(lllL,'LlTTllPlffiffGLTlllllUl¥tl,lTTUl'lClClll'Ullllf1Giffilllsll17lll'j'116lnll\iliJlfCll""~L"n"'lnMNlll"lCl",l,"l,l'llll'llITtt'l 

Method: 1613B Matrix: SO 

Sample ID:SL-S8S-SAS-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/21/20148:02:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 1.77 J 0.0376 MOL 4.91 POL ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 1.25 J 0.0536 MOL 4.91 POL ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 1.44 JB 0.0359 MOL 4.91 POL ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 0.424 J 0.0515 MOL 0.9B2 POL ng/Kg J Z 

Sample ID:SL-S8S-SAS-TR-11.0 Collected: 5/21/201410:58:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~naJvte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
P,' " 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOO 1.08 JB 0.031B MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOF 0.129 JBO 0.0177 MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCOF 0.03B7 JBO 0.0260 MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCOO 0.0507 JO 0.0242 MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCOF 0.057B JBO 0.0163 MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.0622 JO 0.0261 MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0371 JO 0.0146 MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOO 0.0530 JO 0.0241 MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.0541 JB 0.0175 MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOF 0.0356 JO 0.0112 MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0215 JO 0.0147 MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,7,B-PECOF 0.0190 JBO 0.0113 MOL 5.14 POL ng/Kg U B 

OCOF 0.364 JB 0.0247 MOL 10.3 POL ng/Kg U B 

Sample ID:SL-S8S-SAS-TR-5.0 Collected: 5/21/20148:20:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~naJvte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOO 2.42 JBO 0.0415 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOF 0.273 JBO 0.0243 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCOF 0.0420 JBO 0.0356 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HxCOO 0.0604 JO 0.0271 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCOF 0.0947 JB 0.0252 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOO 0.08B9 JO 0.0293 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOF 0.0737 JO 0.0229 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH192 

EOO Filename: PrepPH192_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
1lI'i{£X~t:'" wi~'~~-s\'rI"\A~i1!l)t~I$~~~~'-~~"~",,, ""!I'#,"" ',,"'1, ".g II(')UJi'val.egOI"Jl; , 'v . ..., ,'0 ' " , ' '" ",' , ., 

ethod: 1613B Matrix: S0 

Sample ID:SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0 Collected: 5/21/2014 8:20:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Ana/yfe Result Qual DL Type RL TyQe Units Qual Code 
, , 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.129 J 0.0268 MOL 5.09 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.0776 JBQ 0.0241 MOL 5.09 PQL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.116 J 0.0359 MOL 5.09 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.119 JQ 0.0196 MOL 5.09 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0398 JQ 0.0242 MOL 5.09 PQL ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.103 JB 0.0186 MOL 5.09 PQL ng/Kg U B 

OCOF 0.586 JBQ 0.0376 MOL 10.2 PQL ng/Kg U B 

Sample ID:SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/21/20148:02:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C15-C20) 3.1 J 2.0 MOL 5.1 PQL mg/Kg J Z 

~~~1l$'_,u~,~---etho(Jir(;i1'ategol"Jl: 00'liSvi~.&,!1i01J)m"j?"i";''';i''ii':iii!!I1,m7J;ifiJJ5 .~. , ," • " , S:;F,:nur;,U:j}T',,,,::]jjPTP:}S"';'T':S,T:'0::ffi::::i'::0L%}i'±:hhH'Hr)H)?1:1t"}dH7J:T}T)fj})}'::HH'}'::)jH1t';::"TY,'ITj 

Method: 82700 SIM Matrix: S0 

Sample ID:SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/21/20148:02:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 1.1 J 0.68 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z,Q 

2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 1.4 J 0.68 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z,Q,Q 

ACENAPHTHYLENE 0.64 J 0.34 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

ANTHRACENE 1.8 0.34 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Q,Q 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 3.9 0.68 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Q,Q 

BENZO(A)PYRENE 3.7 0.68 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Q,Q 

BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 13 0.68 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Q,Q 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 5.5 J 3.4 MOL 17 PQL ug/Kg J Z,Q,Q 

BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 3.4 0.68 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Q,Q 

BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 3.9 0.68 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Q,Q 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH192 

EOO Filename: PrepPH192_v3 

Sample /D:Sl-686-SA6-TR-0.S 

'Analyte 

CHRYSENE 

OIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 

Oi-n-butylphthalate 

FLUORANTHENE 

FLUORENE 

INOENO(1,2,3-CO)PYRENE 

NAPHTHALENE 

PHENANTHRENE 

PYRENE 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: S/21/2014 8:02:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

14 0.34 MOL 

1.0 J 0.68 MOL 

7.6 J 6.1 MOL 

16 0.68 MOL 

0.88 J 0.68 MOL 

3.0 0.68 MOL 

1.0 J 0.68 MOL 

7.4 0.68 MOL 

11 0.68 MOL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/201412:47:19 PM AOR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Ana/ysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Q,Q 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z,Q,Q 

18 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Q,Q 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z,Q,Q 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Q,Q 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z,Q 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Q,Q 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Q,Q 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH192 

EOO Filename: PrepPH192_v3 

Reason Code 

B 

E 

F 

Q 

Q 

S 

z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Reason Code Legend 

Description 
~'sC=S$(g;","<;"CW%iY'7l:;;;:;-";, ,S<:'$,,", ",0,,", 

Method Blank Contamination 

Matrix Spike Precision 

Field Blank Contamination 

Matrix Spike Precision 

Matrix Spike Upper Estimation 

SurrogatelTracer Recovery Upper Estimation 

Reporting Limit Trace Value 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/201412:47:19 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH192 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH192 

EOO Filename: PrepPH192_v3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

MethotF 
• ~~~- "="~ ~ ~ ,~"'''' 1"iT:'\""'"'''''=''''"'''''' =~=" -"-~"'~~-- ~"'~r =""~~P"'=-","""""""'~~=~=~ =-=~=ir0~" "J"7"""~'·"'Th''''~~4==''' ~ ~rp"k"'"'''''~='''==~~ 

1613B 
Matrix: 50 

Method Blank Associated 
Sample ID Analysis Date Analyte Result Samples 

BLK1490B370621 5/31/20146:21 :00 AM 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 0.141 ng/Kg SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.0566 ng/Kg SL-686-SA6-TR-ll.0 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.0442 ng/Kg SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.0521 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.0589 ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.0348 ng/Kg 
OCDD 0.666 ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.153 ng/Kg 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

., 

SL-686-SA6-TR-ll.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.129 ng/Kg 0.129U ng/Kg 

SL-686-SA6-TR-ll.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.0387 ng/Kg 0.0387U ng/Kg 

SL-686-SA6-TR-ll.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.0578 ng/Kg 0.0578U ng/Kg 

SL-686-SA6-TR-ll.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.0541 ng/Kg 0.0541 U ng/Kg 

SL-686-SA6-TR-ll.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.0190 ng/Kg 0.0190U ng/Kg 

SL-686-SA6-TR-ll.0(RES) OCDF 0.364 ng/Kg 0.364U ng/Kg 

SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.273 ng/Kg 0.273U ng/Kg 

SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0.0420 ng/Kg 0.0420U ng/Kg 

SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.0947 ng/Kg 0.0947U ng/Kg 

SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.0776 ng/Kg 0.0776U ng/Kg 

SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.103 ng/Kg 0.103U ng/Kg 

SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0(RES) OCDF 0.586 ng/Kg 0.586U ng/Kg 

Meihoti:~ ---60100---' .--~ W",~ __ ' "-." _.W_'M_ .-- ."~- ... - -"-.--••• ~-~-~* W. ~ "=-, , r~=~"'= ===;i''''1f1'~ " ",,"f.7:'Ii'Tr'1'm""""')"''''i1'>'''''''''''<j~ 

Matrix: 50 

Method Blank Associated 
Sample ID Analysis Date Analyte Result Samples 

P14737BB222033 5/28/20148:33:00 PM ALUMINUM 9.28 mg/Kg SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5 
BORON 0.858 mg/Kg SL-686-SA6-TR-ll.0 
CALCIUM 12.8 mg/Kg SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0 
TIN 1.36 mg/Kg 
ZINC 0.956 mg/Kg 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

",', 

SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5(RES) TIN 2.50 mg/Kg 2.50U mg/Kg 

SL-686-SA6-TR-ll.0(RES) TIN 2.71 mg/Kg 2.71U mg/Kg 

SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0(RES) TIN 2.68 mg/Kg 2.68U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - 55FL Area IV Phase 3 
7/29/201412:19:13 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Field Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH192 

EDD Filename: PrepPH192_v3 

FB-052114(RES) '''ILI/LU''! 2:00:00 PM 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Result 

0.011 mg/L 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-B8B-SAB-TR-0.5(RES) Zirconium 3.10 mg/Kg 3.10U mg/Kg 

SL-B8B-SAB-TR-11.0(RES) Zirconium 3.33 mg/Kg 3.33U mg/Kg 

SL-B8B-SAB-TR-5.0(RES) Zirconium 4.35 mg/Kg 4.35U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/2014 12:43:36 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH192 

EOO Filename: PrepPH192_v3 

QCSample/D 
(Associated 

Sam les Com ound 
SL-686-SA6-TR-O.SMS 1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
SL-686-SA6-TR-0.SMSD 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
(SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5) ACENAPHTHENE 

ANTHRACENE 
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 
BENZO(A)PYRENE 
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 
BENZO(E)PYRENE 
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 
CHRYSENE 
DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 
FLUORANTHENE 
FLUORENE 
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 
NAPHTHALENE 
PHENANTHRENE 
PYRENE 

MS MSD %R 
%R %R Limits 

59.00-139.00 
150 46.00-147.00 
523 48.00-127.00 
828 52.00-126.00 

2123 44.00-143.00 
1356 49.00-137.00 
1617 26.00-142.00 
731 63.00-111.00 
521 33.00-141.00 
838 49.00-144.00 

2194 43.00-141.00 
274 25.00-145.00 

5514 38.00-153.00 
371 57.00-130.00 
613 26.00-139.00 

52.00-136.00 
5273 50.00-137.00 
4103 26.00-143.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - 55FL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/201412:43:43 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

38 (30.00) 1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
49 (30.00) 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
139 (30.00) ACENAPHTHENE 
157 (30.00) ANTHRACENE 
179 (30.00) BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 
173 (30.00) BENZO(A)PYRENE 
168 (30.00) BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 
154 (30.00) BENZO(E)PYRENE 
156 (30.00) BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 
160 (30.00) BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 

J (all detects) 

178 (30.00) CHRYSENE 
119 (30.00) DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 
189 (30.00) FLUORANTHENE 
126 (30.00) FLUORENE 
158 (30.00) INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 
41 (30.00) NAPHTHALENE 

191 (30.00) PHENANTHRENE 
188 (30.00) PYRENE 

Page 1 of 1 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH192 

EOO Filename: PrepPH192_v3 

SamplelD 

Sl-686-SA6-TR-0.5 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 

Sl-686-SA6-TR-11.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDF 

Sl-686-SA6-TR-5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDF 

SamplelD Analyte 

Sl-686-SA6-TR-0.5 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

Result 

JB 1.28 
JB 1.56 
J 0.938 

JB 0.698 
J 4.34 
J 1.77 
J 1.25 

JB 1.44 
J 0.424 

JB 1.08 
JBQ 0.129 
JBQ 0.0387 
JQ 0.0507 

JBQ 0.0578 
JQ 0.0622 
JQ 0.0371 
JQ 0.0530 
JB 0.0541 
JQ 0.0356 
JQ 0.0215 

JBQ 0.0190 
JB 0.364 

JBQ 2.42 
JBQ 0.273 
JBQ 0.0420 
JQ 0.0604 
JB 0.0947 
JQ 0.0889 
JQ 0.0737 
J 0.129 

JBQ 0.0776 
J 0.116 

JQ 0.119 
JQ 0.0398 
JB 0.103 

JBQ 0.586 

3.11 
0.502 
5.22 

0.817 
0.396 
71.2 
2.50 
3.10 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/201412:43:50 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Flag 

4.91 PQl ng/Kg 
4.91 PQl ng/Kg 
4.91 PQl ng/Kg 
4.91 PQl ng/Kg 
4.91 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
4.91 PQl ng/Kg 
4.91 PQl ng/Kg 
4.91 PQl ng/Kg 

0.982 PQl ng/Kg 

5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
5.14 PQl ng/Kg 
10.3 PQl ng/Kg 

5.09 PQl ng/Kg 
5.09 PQl ng/Kg 
5.09 PQl ng/Kg 
5.09 PQl ng/Kg 
5.09 PQl ng/Kg 
5.09 PQl ng/Kg 
5.09 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.09 PQl ng/Kg 
5.09 PQl ng/Kg 
5.09 PQl ng/Kg 
5.09 PQl ng/Kg 
5.09 PQl ng/Kg 
5.09 PQl ng/Kg 
10.2 PQl ng/Kg 

Flag 

4.05 PQl mg/Kg 
1.01 PQl mg/Kg 
10.1 PQl mg/Kg 
1.01 PQl mg/Kg 

J (all detects) 
2.03 PQl mg/Kg 
101 PQl mg/Kg 
10.1 PQl mg/Kg 
5.07 PQl mg/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH192 

EOO Filename: PrepPH192_v3 

SamplelD Analyte 

Sl-686-SA6-TR-11.0 ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

Sl-686-SA6-TR-5.0 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

Sample/D 

Sl-686-SA6-TR-0.5 SELENIUM 
SilVER 

Sl-686-SA6-TR-11.0 SilVER 

Sl-686-SA6-TR-5.0 SELENIUM 
SilVER 

SamplelD Analyte 

Sl-686-SA6-TR-0.5 1-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 
2-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 
ACENAPHTHYlENE 
BENZO(E)PYRENE 
DIBENZO(A, H)ANTHRACENE 
Di-n-butylphthalate 
FLUORENE 
NAPHTHALENE 

J 3.76 
J 0.585 
J 4.31 
J 0.433 
J 2.71 
J 3.33 

J 0.911 
J 4.95 
J 0.561 
J 0.413 
J 2.68 
J 4.35 

J 0.157 
J 0.133 

J 0.0462 

J 0.135 
J 0.0617 

Lab 
Qual Result 

J 1.1 
J 1.4 
J 0.64 
J 5.5 
J 1.0 
J 7.6 
J 0.88 
J 1.0 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/201412:43:50 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Flag 

4.11 pal mg/Kg 
1.03 pal mg/Kg 
10.3 pal mg/Kg J (all detects) 
1.03 pal mg/Kg 
10.3 pal mg/Kg 
5.13 pal mg/Kg 

1.06 pal mg/Kg 
10.6 pal mg/Kg 
1.06 pal mg/Kg J (all detects) 
2.11 pal mg/Kg 
10.6 pal mg/Kg 
5.28 pal mg/Kg 

Units Flag 

0.405 pal mg/Kg J (all detects) 
0.203 pal mg/Kg 

0.205 pal mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.422 pal 
J (all detects) 

0.211 pal 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

1.7 pal ug/Kg 
1.7 pal ug/Kg 
1.7 pal ug/Kg 
17 pal ug/Kg 

J (all detects) 
1.7 pal ug/Kg 
18 pal ug/Kg 
1.7 pal ug/Kg 
1.7 pal ug/Kg 
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LDC #: 32095A4 
SDG #: PH192 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
ADR 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
,t./1-I.6 

METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 601 OC/6020AROOet 

Date:' hilL-! 
Page:_lof~ 

Reviewer: I?-¥= 
2nd Reviewer: 0) 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidaticc A[ea I I Ccmmects 

I. Technical holding times - SamplinQ dates: -§fz:51 , '5 J'2--\ I \~ 
II. ICP/MS Tune f-.J 

III. Calibration 
1\ ,.... 

IV. Blanks A n,..,n I. ·L" .... , ,..:T I' A\'L- -=1-/., I' Y ;::;>...0 II 1.J "~ 

v. ICP Interference Check Sample (lCS) Analysis ~ 

VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

IX. Internal Standard (ICP-MS) 

X. Furnace Atomic Absorption QC 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

XII. Sample Result Verification 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

XV Field Blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: &i\ 
1 SL-686-SA6-TR-0.5 

2 SL-686-SA6-TR-5.0 

3 SL-686-SA6-TR-11.0 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

N 

N 

N L.GS 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
sw £"" e, = 616"6 - 0:52/1 ~ str~""1A Fe,= Fe,-oSzll4 SDC:1tPH 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 

-rr-f:'5 

EB = Equipment blank 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: _________________________________ _ 

3209SA4W.wpd 
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« 

VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Specific Element Reference 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Reviewer: ~ 
2nd reviewer:;:/\. 

All circled elements are applicable to each sample. 

Sample Mat,,, I Target Analyte List (TAL) 
I In 

\-3 S ~I, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr ' 
~ -AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI ~h At:: R., R", R rri r., rr rn r, 1=", Ph I· ~nn Mn Mn !-In J\li P K" ~", An J\I., ~r TI ~n Ti \I 7n 7r 

An::.lvc::ic:: M",thnrl 

ICP ~ Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn)Hg,~, P, K)Se A~Sr, T{Sn, Ti, V, Zn:lf) 

iCP-MS D AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, ;~ Na,tSr:"m~, Ti, V, Z;; ---- -
commentQ!ury by CVAA ~ 

CDMBoeingMet.wpd 



lOC #: 32095A4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 6010C/6020N7471 B) 

Blank units· mq/l Associated sample units· mq/kq 
Sampling date: 5121/14 and 5/22/14 Soil factor applied: ,..-:ffiO 
Field blank type: (circle one~~ I Rinsate I Other: .~ Associated Samples: All 

Analyte EB FB Sample Identification 

I~' . .. "f>':< .....• 

1\\·~'L*~>~~~1l1<'r ..• EB3-052214 FB-052114 Action Limit 1 2 3 
SDG#PH195 SDG#PH191 

Zr 0.0110 5.50 3.10 4.35 3.33 

Mn 0.00090 0.450 

Ca 0.150 75 

Sr 0.00046 0.23 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

32095A4.wpd 
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Data Validation Report 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
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Prepared for 

CDMSmith 
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Prepared by 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 23, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated Dioxins/Dibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 2010). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 82700 
utilizing Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, and 7471B. 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
TPH as Extractables with and without silica gel clean up by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 1613B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing calibration 
blanks (ICB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards (dioxins and dibenzofurans only), laboratory 
control sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, 
equipment blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV 
evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with the exception of ICB/CCBs, which were 
validated manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in the QAPP and CLPNFGs 
were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess compliance with project 
requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

1 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of two blanks for metals 
and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected 
(U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were not detected 
or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated blanks were not 
qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

No contaminant concentrations were detected in the initial or continuing calibration blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

ICP interference check data were not reviewed for level III. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

IV. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of one 
LCS/LCSD pair for SVOCs. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected 

2 



estimated (UJ). The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

X. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were reviewed for dioxins and dibenzofurans. Percent recoveries (%R) were 
within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution was not performed for this SDG. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SDG PH199 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicate samples were identified in this SDG. 

XIV. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for TPH as gasoline. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH195) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, 
metals, TPH as gasoline, TPH as extractables with and without silica gel clean up, and dioxins 
and dibenzofurans. The equipment blank had detections for SVOCs, metals, and dioxins and 
dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were not detected or were significantly greater 
than the concentrations found in the equipment blank, therefore no data were qualified. 

One field blank (from SDG PH191) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, metals, TPH 
as gasoline, TPH as extractables with and without silica gel clean up, and dioxins and 
dibenzofurans. The field blank had detections for SVOCs, metals and dioxins and 
dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected (U) due to field 
blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were not detected or were 
significantly greater than the concentrations found in the field blank were not qualified. The field 
blank outlier reports are presented in Enclosure I. 
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XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QA/QC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 

5 



Sample Cross Reference 

Oate Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample 10 Lab Sample 10 Type Method Method Level 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-O.S 7476638 N 30S0B 6010C III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-0.S 7476638 N 30S0B 6020A III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-O.S 7476638 N 3S46 801SM III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-0.S 7476638 N 3S46 8082A III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-0.S 7476638 N 3S46 8270D SIM III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-0.S 7476638 N METHOD 1613B III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-O. S 7476638 N METHOD 7471B III 

23-May-2014 TB3-0S2314 7476637 TB S030B 801SM III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S 7476640 N 30S0B 6010C III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S 7476640 N 30S0B 6020A III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S 7476640 N 3S46 801SM III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S 7476640 N 3S46 8082A III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S 7476640 N 3S46 8270D SIM III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S 7476640 N S03SA 801SM III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S 7476640 N METHOD 1613B III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S 7476640 N METHOD 7471B III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S 7476639 N 30S0B 6010C III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-3. S 7476639 N 30S0B 6020A III 

23-May-2014 S L-636-SASA-TR-3. S 7476639 N 3S46 801SM III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S 7476639 N 3S46 8082A III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S 7476639 N 3S46 8270D SIM III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S 7476639 N S03SA 801SM III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S 7476639 N METHOD 1613B III 

23-May-2014 SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S 7476639 N METHOD 7471B III 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Page 1 of 1 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH199 

EOO Filename: PrepPH199_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
,~'"1t~;'," ,ii"1"_'''~''!ilF'','~N~~ ___ ""_ etlio ''(f!iate!!l6!'J':+" "'ME(lmAI!!S ' """ " ", fe"~ "" "" i% ",N' '¥ CKC>""YJC"P;>;2T{'YJfC;1'Cill>U0>%t%t>;>+>+'itmUlU!'+»fC'+>!>U!'>b+>>+br>;>"!,,,»'p>'>?r+;+f!1!rrS1E!S>UUH ('U""druu> 

Method: 6010C Matrix: SO 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/23/2014 7:46:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

'Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

ARSENIC 2.91 J 0.699 MDl 4.00 pal mg/Kg J Z 

BERYLLIUM 0.380 J 0.0669 MDl 0.999 pal mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 3.55 J 0.839 MDl 9.99 pal mg/Kg U B 

CADMIUM 0.428 J 0.0759 MDl 0.999 pal mg/Kg J Z 

Zirconium 2.36 J 0.839 MDl 4.99 pal mg/Kg U F 

TIN 2.40 J 0.220 MDl 9.99 pal mg/Kg U B 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-3.5 Collected: 5/23/2014 8:47:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Ana/yJe Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
""' 

ARSENIC 3.49 J 0.723 MDl 4.13 pal mg/Kg J Z 

BERYLLIUM 0.565 J 0.0692 MDl 1.03 pal mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 4.61 J 0.868 MDl 10.3 pal mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 0.590 J 0.0785 MDl 1.03 pal mg/Kg J Z 

MOLYBDENUM 0.329 J 0.176 MDl 2.07 pal mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 2.32 J 0.227 MDl 10.3 pal mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 3.67 J 0.868 MDl 5.17 pal mg/Kg U F 

Sample ID:Sl-636-SA5A-TR-7.5 Collected: 5/23/20148:41 :00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

'Analvte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BERYLLIUM 0.915 J 0.0704 MDl 1.05 pal mg/Kg J, Z 

BORON 6.78 J 0.883 MDl 10.5 pal mg/Kg J Z 

CADMIUM 0.711 J 0.0799 MDl 1.05 pal mg/Kg J Z 

MOLYBDENUM 0.261 J 0.179 MDl 2.10 pal mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 3.26 J 0.231 MDl 10.5 pal mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 4.60 J 0.883 MDl 5.26 pal mg/Kg U F 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/201412:57:10 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of6 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH199 

EOO Filename: PrepPH199_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617 _Lan 

M"hm'1I1W~M~~~~~~~ 
Method: 6020A Matrix: SO 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-3.5 Collected: 5/23/20148:47:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.141 J 0.103 MOL 0.413 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-3.5 Collected: 5/23/20148:47:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0338 J 0.0269 MOL 0.207 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-7.5 Collected: 5/23/2014 8:41 :00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.129 J 0.105 MOL 0.420 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-7.5 Collected: 5/23/20148:41 :00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code ,,, 

SilVER 0.0811 J 0.0273 MOL 0.210 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

'!_~"_'T~~--~f~. etRoa'S~atego!,:li~';¥.1iM t::W'A.t:l~r0!i!1i!1iJ:J;;'YF:tY·"!'Y2~mmr0i!r¥·;;Y;Y·;:·Y;~Ji1iJi1i;wl!J'~~:;:;0iJG0iJG';"Ji1iJi1i;mi;:*~Ji1i"C;!$?'0iJG;S~,!$1i?0t'+"d!:j;f;'f,;Yn:0S;;·'Y,0iJGj;;';smv'·fl11F'·rt<f'''''hl'·P:P'W:;;W,?ifVY'·;:,m''fu'Ypp;,p:n;;H;··;or" , 

ethod: 7471 B Matrix: SO 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/23/20147:46:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

MERCURY 0.0143 J 0.0100 MOL 0.0167 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

RmrWm~~!W~~~~~~~ 

Method: 1613B Matrix: SO 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/23/2014 7:46:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 3.52 JB 0.0373 MOL 4.95 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/201412:57:10 PM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 2 of6 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH199 

EOO Filename: PrepPH199_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
R~'~~~I'_~~~--~~~~~ IVUi~l!IfJf!f{ff~areyo1'Y: "~'lt"::isVifi!:}A'iF>:\{ , ">, " ",J" ,»T"'5'V"~?Y4"Wjf'i:F"*"JR»""'>'>71'»:>TS:T>'T'R:'>?"f"" ",' ,f'"' , ' , '", ,\, " ' 1 1 

Method: 1613B Matrix: SO 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/23/2014 7:46:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.686 JB 0.0173 MOL 4.95 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.0658 JB 0.0240 MOL 4.95 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.0985 JBO 0.0309 MOL 4.95 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.156 JB 0.0341 MOL 4.95 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.214 JBO 0.0319 MOL 4.95 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.218 JBO 0.0290 MOL 4.95 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.171 JB 0.0297 MOL 4.95 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.138 JB 0.0347 MOL 4.95 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.158 JBO 0.0446 MOL 4.95 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 3.08 JB 0.0278 MOL 4.95 POL ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.134 JB 0.0330 MOL 4.95 POL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.178 JBO 0.0286 MOL 4.95 POL ng/Kg U B 

OCOF 1.56 JB 0.0425 MOL 9.90 POL ng/Kg J Z 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-3.5 Collected: 5/23/20148:47:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
;'i, 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOO 0.320 JB 0.0264 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 0.128 JBO 0.0107 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.0309 JBO 0.0223 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.0278 JBO 0.0261 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.0765 JB 0.0238 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.291 JBO 0.0281 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.545 JB 0.0268 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.282 JBO 0.0289 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 0.134 JB 0.0362 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.184 JB 0.0175 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0307 JBO 0.0227 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.0749 JB 0.0194 MOL 5.09 POL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 0.0593 JBO 0.0461 MOL 1.02 POL ng/Kg U B 

OCOO 3.87 JB 0.0227 MOL 10.2 POL ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 0.195 JBO 0.0504 MOL 10.2 POL ng/Kg U B 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH199 

EOO Filename: PrepPH199_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-7.5 Collected: 5/23/20148:41 :00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Tvpe RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOO 0.0665 JBO 0.0270 MOL 5.12 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOF 0.0678 JB 0.00919 MOL 5.12 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.0440 JB 0.0174 MOL 5.12 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.0281 JBO 0.0223 MOL 5.12 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.0419 JB 0.0218 MOL 5.12 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.0595 JBO 0.0235 MOL 5.12 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0544 JBO 0.0191 MOL 5.12 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.0663 JBO 0.0226 MOL 5.12 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.0904 JBO 0.0258 MOL 5.12 POL ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.0362 JBO 0.0164 MOL 5.12 POL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0258 JBO 0.0204 MOL 5.12 POL ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.0342 JBO 0.0176 MOL 5.12 POL ng/Kg U B 

OCOO 0.598 JB 0.0205 MOL 10.2 POL ng/Kg U B 

OCOF 0.147 JBO 0.0483 MOL 10.2 POL ng/Kg U B 

w.w_i~i'~~_. Mem.Ofl .... atttgof1Y.' 0 :~5:v>D> 0 h 7 0 • • • •• • • 

Method: 8015M Matrix: 50 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-3.5 Collected: 5/23/2014 8:47:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
'yY/, 

EFH (C21-C30) 4.8 J 2.1 MOL 5.3 POL mg/Kg J Z 

!mM>r~''':'~t!!I0fllffiZ~~~---~'. 1fYIerndi:lJ!fI!!fategci~: 5VGA·· v • •• JjiJ>"'YJ::'''!l@m::. 1o!l" •• -. i. c'" • 

Method: 8082A Matrix: 50 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/23/2014 7:46:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Tvpe RL Type Units Qual Code 

AROCLOR 1254 8.4 J 4.5 MOL 17 POL ug/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH199 

EOO Filename: PrepPH199_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
~,;¢'ffF~_~ JrlfetliJ!1Jl1f1!.ftlaregC1lfJ{. J!JtI~~ ttY 0J *' R. G 0\YA'tt7/1 " " • y % ,.,. • f , , • j 

ethod: 82700 SIM Matrix: SO 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/23/2014 7:46:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 17 U 3.4 MOL 17 PQL ug/Kg UJ L 

BENZO(G,H,I)pERYLENE 1.5 J 0.69 MOL 1.7 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-3.5 Collected: 5/23/2014 8:47:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 18 U 3.5 MOL 18 PQL ug/Kg UJ L 

Sample ID:SL-636-SA5A-TR-7.5 Collected: 5/23/2014 8:41 :00 Ana/ysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
" 

., 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 18 U 3.5 MOL 18 PQL ug/Kg UJ L 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/201412:57:10 PM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 5 of6 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH199 

EOO Filename: PrepPH199_v2 

Reason Code 

B 

F 

L 

z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Reason Code Legend 

Description 

Method Blank Contamination 

Field Blank Contamination 

Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

Reporting Limit Trace Value 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/201412:57:10 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH199 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH199 

EOO Filename: PrepPH199_v2 

Method Blank Outlier Report 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Method:"'"YStT"X1613B ~~~~ - £~- -- ~:::"'~'" ~ ~-~~"""=~~"'''''''"' ~"'l'~~"«"""""~~ -cc~== --0 - =~=~-~"~-"""'''''9P==--~~m't''''''''''''''''--~~~~~~_"'~l= """"~~~==~ 

1 

Matrix: SO 

Method Blank Associated 
Sample 10 Analysis Date Analyte Result Samples 

BLK1S30B37062S 6/S/2014 6:2S:00 AM 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDD 0.OS93 ng/Kg SL-636-SASA-TR-O.S 
1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDF 0.0727 ng/Kg SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S 
1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 0.070S ng/Kg SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDD 0.OS30 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 0.0629 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDD 0.0643 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0439 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.06S4 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCDF O.OSOO ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,S-PECDD 0.OS40 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,S-PECDF 0.103 ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,S-HXCDF 0.OS22 ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,S-PECDF 0.10S ng/Kg 
2,3,7,S-TCDD O.044S ng/Kg 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 0.0491 ng/Kg 
OCDD 0.4S2 ng/Kg 
OCDF 0.lS2 ng/Kg 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-636-SASA-TR-O.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 0.06S8 ng/Kg 0.06S8U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-O.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDD 0.098S ng/Kg 0.09SSU ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-O.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 0.lS6 ng/Kg 0.lS6U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-O.S(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDD 0.214 ng/Kg 0.214U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-O.S(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDF 0.21S ng/Kg 0.218U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCDD 0.171 ng/Kg 0.171U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-0.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.138 ng/Kg 0.13SU ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-O.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,S-PECDD O.lSS ng/Kg 0.lS8U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-O.S(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.134 ng/Kg 0.134U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-O.S(RES) 2,3,4,7,S-PECDF 0.17S ng/Kg 0.17SU ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDD 0.320 ng/Kg 0.320U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0.12S ng/Kg 0.12SU ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 0.0309 ng/Kg 0.0309U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S-HxCDD 0.0278 ng/Kg 0.027SU ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 0.076S ng/Kg 0.076SU ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,S-HXCDD 0.291 ng/Kg 0.291 U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,S,9-HXCDF 0.2S2 ng/Kg 0.2S2U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.134 ng/Kg 0.134U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) . 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.lS4 ng/Kg 0.lS4U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,S-HXCDF 0.0307 ng/Kg 0.0307U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.0749 ng/Kg 0.0749U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) 2,3,7 ,S-TCDD 0.OS93 ng/Kg 0.OS93U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) OCDF 0.19S ng/Kg 0.19SU ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDD 0.066S ng/Kg 0.066SU ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,S-HPCDF 0.067S ng/Kg 0.0678U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,S,9-HPCDF 0.0440 ng/Kg 0.0440U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.0281 ng/Kg 0.0281U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S(RES) . 1,2,3,4,7,S-HXCDF 0.0419 ng/Kg 0.0419U ng/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH199 

EOO Filename: PrepPH199_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 
Me"£hod: ~, '1613'S'~' ~~- '~~, '~' ~,~ -'--~~~'=,~-~_'=;;"~zqTZ~'- ~-",~-~~, =~~~~'--~ 

Matrix: 50 

Method Blank 
Sample ID Analysis Date Analyte Result 

Associated 
Samples 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 0.0595 ng/Kg 0,OS9SU ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0544 ng/Kg O,OS44U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.0663 ng/Kg 0.0663U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.0904 ng/Kg 0.0904U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0.0362 ng/Kg 0.0362U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7 ,S(RES) 2,3.4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0258 ng/Kg 0.02S8U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S(RES) 2,3.4,7,8-PECDF 0.0342 ng/Kg 0.0342U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S(RES) OCDD 0.598 ng/Kg 0.S98U ng/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S(RES) OCDF 0,147 ng/Kg 0.147U ng/Kg 

,~~ ~ ~ ~ -~- - ,., ,,,-

Method: 6010C 
- " " ~"'" '" ==""" ~~~,. <e_= ~~ - ~11G"""!"'"" ,&==,,%KOr'"==-~~""'=Fi"'" =1' '7 ::M'?~~~=IN!"'?"if=::'YD:~~ "'-="','W=ry "I'i'=:W1,~-~ 

Matrix: 50 

Method Blank Associated 
Sample ID Analysis Date Analyte Result Samples 

P14737BB222033 5/28/20148:33:00 PM ALUMINUM 9.28 mg/Kg SL-636-SASA-TR-O,S 
BORON 0.858 mg/Kg SL-636-SASA-TR-3,S 
CALCIUM 12.8 mg/Kg SL-636-SASA-TR-7,S 
TIN 1.36mg/Kg 
ZINC 0.956 mg/Kg 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

" 
SL-636-SASA-TR-O,S(RES) BORON 3.SSmg/Kg 3,SSU mg/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-O,S(RES) TIN 2.40 mg/Kg 2.40U mg/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) TIN 2.32 mg/Kg 2.32U mg/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7,S(RES) . TIN 3.26 mg/Kg 3,26U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - 55FL Area IV Phase 3 
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Field Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH199 

EOO Filename: PrepPH199_v2 

FB-OS2114(RES) 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_ SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Result 

0.011 mg/L L-636-SASA-TR-0.S 
SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S 
SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-636-SASA-TR-0.S(RES) Zirconium 2.36 mg/Kg 2.36U mg/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S(RES) Zirconium 3.67 mg/Kg 3.67U mg/Kg 

SL-636-SASA-TR-7 .S(RES) Zirconium 4.60 mg/Kg 4.60U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH199 

EOO Filename: PrepPH199_v2 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated 

Sam les 

P5LALCSQ260113 
(SL-636-SASA-TR-O.S 
SL-636-SASA-TR-3.S 
SL-636-SASA-TR-7.S) 

Com ound 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

LCS LCSD %R 
%R %R Limits 

80 81.00-110.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/201412:44:39 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

Fla 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH199 

EOO Filename: PrepPH199_v2 

v J;ft OCi,7:70'1 B ",,:"P:i~"-~ ",Wid' "" illi1P:Mii!;iJll 0 ;f;: 'til ;:("tt,;'il.>C %0t,~ (fir '""";0W;tz " "J;1il'iJ iJ:" ~$! "t; ;~='-':" ;1"" 'h ~,;~ ,'% {s F~ 

Matrix: SO 

Lab 
SamplelD Analyte Qual Result 

SL-636-SA5A-TR-0.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD JB 3.52 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF JB 0.686 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF JB 0.0658 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD JBO 0.0985 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF JB 0.156 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD JBO 0.214 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF JBO 0.218 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD JB 0.171 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF JB 0.138 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD JBO 0.158 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF JB 3.08 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF JB 0.134 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF JBO 0.178 
OCDF JB 1.56 

SL-636-SA5A-TR-3.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD JB 0.320 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF JBO 0.128 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF JBO 0.0309 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD JBO 0.0278 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF JB 0.0765 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD JBO 0.291 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD JB 0.545 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF JBO 0.282 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD JB 0.134 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF JB 0.184 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF JBO 0.0307 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF JB 0.0749 
2,3,7,8-TCDD JBO 0.0593 
OCDD JB 3.87 
OCDF JBO 0.195 

SL-636-SA5A-TR-7.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD JBO 0.0665 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF JB 0.0678 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF JB 0.0440 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD JBO 0.0281 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF JB 0.0419 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD JBO 0.0595 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF JBO 0.0544 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD JBO 0.0663 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF JBO 0.0904 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF JBO 0.0362 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF JBO 0.0258 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF JBO 0.0342 
OCDD JB 0.598 
OCDF JBO 0.147 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/201412:44:47 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

~,4 "V :)7"3 " '": liQ" ,:1-::'1; (",,00 < (},", ~"'''', "~>; R'i F' ", ~ ;; "~I )1,,,::>: if ~z";'*;" 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

4.95 POL ng/Kg 
4.95 POL ng/Kg 
4.95 POL ng/Kg 
4.95 POL ng/Kg 
4.95 POL ng/Kg 
4.95 POL ng/Kg 
4.95 POL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
4.95 POL ng/Kg 
4.95 POL ng/Kg 
4.95 POL ng/Kg 
4.95 POL ng/Kg 
4.95 POL ng/Kg 
4.95 POL ng/Kg 
9.90 POL ng/Kg 

5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
1.02 POL ng/Kg 
10.2 POL ng/Kg 
10.2 POL ng/Kg 

5.12 POL ng/Kg 
5.12 POL ng/Kg 
5.12 POL ng/Kg 
5.12 POL ng/Kg 
5.12 POL ng/Kg 
5.12 POL ng/Kg 
5.12 POL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.12 POL ng/Kg 
5.12 POL ng/Kg 
5.12 POL ng/Kg 
5.12 POL ng/Kg 
5.12 POL ng/Kg 
10.2 POL ng/Kg 
10.2 POL ng/Kg 
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Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH199 

EOO Filename: PrepPH199_v2 

SamplelD 

Sl-636-SASA-TR-0.S ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

Sl-636-SASA-TR-3.S ARSENIC 
BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

Sl-636-SASA-TR-7.S BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 

SamplelD 

Sl-636-SASA-TR-3.S 

Sl-636-SASA-TR-7.S 

Sample/D !AnalYte 

Sl-636-SASA-TR-3.S IEFH (C21-C30) 

Reporting Limit Outliers 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

! Lab! 
Qual 

I J I 

2.91 
0.380 
3.SS 

0.428 
2.40 
2.36 

3.49 
0.S6S 
4.61 
0.S90 
0.329 
2.32 
3.67 

0.91S 
6.78 

0.711 
0.261 
3.26 
4.60 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Flag 

4.00 pal mg/Kg 
0.999 pal mg/Kg 
9.99 pal mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.999 pal mg/Kg 
9.99 pal mg/Kg 
4.99 pal mg/Kg 

4.13 pal mg/Kg 
1.03 pal mg/Kg 
10.3 pal mg/Kg 
1.03 pal mg/Kg J (all detects) 
2.07 pal mg/Kg 
10.3 pal mg/Kg 
S.17 pal mg/Kg 

1.0S pal mg/Kg 
10.S pal mg/Kg 
1.0S pal mg/Kg 

J (all detects) 
2.10 pal mg/Kg 
10.S pal mg/Kg 
S.26 pal mg/Kg 

Flag 

J (all detects) 

RL I Reporting! 
Result Limit Type I Units Flag 

4.8 I S.3 I 
pal I mg/Kg J (all detects) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH199 

EOO Filename: PrepPH199_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Sample/D IAnalYte 
I Lab I Qual 

I Reporting I 
Result Limit 

RL I 
Type Units Flag 

SL-636-SA5A-TR-0.5 IAROCLOR 1254 I J I 8.4 I 17 I POL I ug/Kg J (all detects) 

M1rl611~~~sSflll1~~~~Y~~"~"2f"" s •• :;J'~ 2fl' • "I I is,,,, 1 W;!i~~ ~"ill> '" ",0(; 
% , .. " P. J \~< "~ )" "' ",1R1*f, ,,"J ;:') 

Matrix: SO 

IAnalyte 
Lab I Reportingl RL 

I Units SamplelD Qual Result Limit Type Flag 

SL-636-SA5A-TR-0.5 I BENZO(G,H, I)PERYLENE J I 1.5 1.7 1 POL I ug/Kg J (all detects) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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'LOC #: 3209584 

SOG #: PH199 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
ADR 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
-,LjlIB 

METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 601 OC/6020N'rOOO.) 

oate!f~ flY 
Page:_' of-.l 

Reviewer: ¥1L 
2nd Reviewer: Ol.-=: 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidation A[ea I I Comments 

I. Technical holding times - Sampling dates: '?123/I~ 

II. ICP/MS Tune 
N 

III. Calibration -+--
IV. Blanks A rl"n \ '.1. . \ HL "Jot., /I~ II..; 

V. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis -:::A-
VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

IX, Internal Standard (ICP-MS) 

X, Furnace Atomic Absorption QC 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

XII. Sample Result Verification 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

XV Field Blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: 50i I 

1 SL-636-SA5A-TR-0.5 

2 SL-636-SA5A-TR-3.5 

3 SL -636-SA5A-TR-7.5 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

N 

N 

N \'0S 
N 

N 

tJ 

N 

N 

~ 

Sw G~:::. G~3-0522-\L{ SOOi*'?\1\q~"Ff:>:: f"B-OS2.J14 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: _________________________________ _ 

3209584Wwpd 

I 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Specific Element Reference 

Page:_1_of_1_ 
Reviewer: ~ 

2nd reviewer:_r-__ 

All circled elements are applicable to each sample. 

Sample Mat,;, I Target Analyte List (TAL) 
I In 

l-3 S f'1\1, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, ::;e;-Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Z~ 
./ 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI ~h Ac:. R::I Rp R r.rl r.::I r.r r.n r.l Fp Ph I' Mn Mn Mn Hn Ni P K ~p An N::I ~r TI ~n Ti \I 7n 7r 

An::llvc:.ic:. M~thnd 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, M~g, ~ Se, Ag(Nci) Sr, TI, ~i, V, Zn, ~ Lt:"D "> 
'VC 

<: ITGP-1\1I':S) - - ~'-;'~ -- /' AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, e, A , Na Sr, TI Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

~v bv CVAA if De~d ---- ~ 

Comments: 
............. ~ 
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lDC #: 32095B4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 601 OC/6020Al7471 B) 

Blank units: mg/l Associated sample units: mg/kg 
Sampling date" 5/21/14i lj/"nlN Soil factor applied 100 
Field blank type: (circle oney.-Field BTa~1 Rinsate I Other:\: ~~ Associated Samples: All - -

Analyte EB FB Sample Identification 

~~i~Y~;'<:: 
EB3-052214 FB-052114 Action Limit 1 2 3 

c;~;~\\il SDG#PH195 SDG#PH191 

Zr 0.0110 5.50 2.36 3.67 4.60 

Mn 0.00090 0.450 

Ca 0.150 75 

Sr 0.00046 0.23 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

32095B4.wpd 

Page:_1 of_l_ 

Reviewer: ~ 
2nd Reviewer: P<-
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on May 27, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008), Polychlorinated DioxinslDibenzofurans 
Data Review (September 2005) and for Inorganic Data Review (January 2010). Where specific 
guidance is not available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with 
industry standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Semivolatiles (SVOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8270D 
utilizing Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 
Pesticides by EPA SW 846 Method 8081A 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA SW 846 Method 8082A 
Metals by EPA SW 846 Method 6010C, 6020A, and 7471B. 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
TPH as Extractables with and without silica gel clean up by EPA SW 846 Method 8015M 
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans by EPA Method 1613B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing calibration 
blanks (ICB/CCBs), surrogates, internal standards (dioxins and dibenzofurans only), matrix 
spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSD), laboratory duplicates (DUP), laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, 
equipment blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV 
evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with the exception of ICB/CCBs, which were 
validated 'manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in the QAPP and CLPNFGs 
were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess compliance with project 
requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks with the exception of several blanks for 
metals and dioxins and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as non­
detected (U) due to method blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were not 
detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the associated blanks 
were not qualified. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

No contaminant concentrations were detected in the initial or continuing calibration blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All surrogate 
recoveries (%R) were within QC limits with the exception of one sample for TPH as extractables 
with silica gel clean up. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected estimated 
(UJ) as applicable. The details regarding the qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

VI. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis 

ICP interference check data were not reviewed for level III. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC 
limits. 

VIII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

Laboratory duplicates (DUP) sample analyses were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. 
Results were within QC limits. 
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IV. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and. relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the exception of two 
LCS/LCSD pairs for SVOCs and TPH as extractables with silica gel clean up. The associated 
sample results were qualified as non-detected estimated (UJ). The details regarding the 
qualification of data are provided in Enclosure I. 

X. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were reviewed for dioxins and dibenzofurans. Percent recoveries (%R) were 
within QC limits. 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

ICP serial dilution was not performed for this SDG. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SOG PH201 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIII. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicate samples were identified in this SDG. 

XIV. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for TPH as gasoline. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH207) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, pesticides, 
PCBs, metals, TPH as gasoline, TPH as extractables with and without silica gel clean up, and 
dioxins and dibenzofurans. The equipment blank had detections for SVOCs, metals, and dioxins 
and dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were not detected or were significantly 
greater than the concentrations found in the equipment blank, therefore no data were qualified. 

One field blank (from SDG PH191) was collected and analyzed for SVOCs, pesticides, PCBs, 
metals, TPH as gasoline, TPH as extractables with and without silica gel clean up, and dioxins 
and dibenzofurans. The field blank had detections for SVOCs, metals and dioxins and 
dibenzofurans. The associated sample results were qualified as non-detected (U) due to field 
blank contamination as applicable. The sample results that were not detected or were 
significantly greater than the concentrations found in the field blank were not qualified. The field 
blank outlier reports are presented in Enclosure I. 
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xv. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QAlQC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

27-May-2014 TB3-052714 7479356 TB 5030B 8015M III 

27-May-2014 SL-707-SA5B-TR-0.5 7479354 N 3050B 6010C III 

27-May-2014 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5 7479354 N 3050B 6020A III 

27-May-2014 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5 7479354 N 3546 8015M III 

27-May-2014 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5 7479354 N 3546 8081B III 

27-May-2014 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5 7479354 N 3546 8082A III 

27-May-2014 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5 7479354 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

27-May-2014 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5 7479354 N METHOD 1613B III 

27-May-2014 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5 7479354 N METHOD 7471B III 

27 -May-2014 SL-707-SA5B-TR-0.5MSD P479354M260647 MSD 3546 8270D SIM III 

27 -May-2014 SL-707-SA5B-TR-0.5MSD P479354M320311A MSD 3546 8015M III 

27-May-2014 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5MSD P479354M321816A MSD 3546 8015M III 

27-May-2014 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5MS P479354R260615 MS 3546 8270D SIM III 

27-May-2014 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-O.5MS P479354R320249A MS 3546 8015M III 

27-May-2014 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5MS P479354R321754A MS 3546 8015M III 

27-May-2014 SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 7479355 N 3050B 6010C III 

27 -May-2014 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-3.0 7479355 N 3050B 6020A III 

27 -May-2014 SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 7479355 N 3546 8015M III 

27 -May-2014 SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 7479355 N 3546 8081B III 

27-May-2014 SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 7479355 N 3546 8082A III 

27-May-2014 SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 7479355 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

27-May-2014 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-3.0 7479355 N 5035A 8015M III 

27-May-2014 SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 7479355 N METHOD 1613B III 

27-May-2014 SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 7479355 N METHOD 7471B III 

27-May-2014 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-3.0DUP P479355D222115 DUP METHOD 7471B III 

27-May-2014 SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0MSD P479355M222119 MSD METHOD 7471B III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

27 -May-2014 SL-707-SA58-TR-3.0MS P479355R222117 MS METHOD 74718 III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-0.5 7479357 N 30508 6010C III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-0.5 7479357 N 30508 6020A III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-0.5 7479357 N 3546 8015M III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-0.5 7479357 N 3546 80818 III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-0.5 7479357 N 3546 8082A III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-0.5 7479357 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

27 -May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-0.5 7479357 N METHOD 16138 III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-0.5 7479357 N METHOD 74718 III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-3.5 7479358 N 30508 6010C III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-3.5 7479358 N 30508 6020A III 

27 -May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-3.5 7479358 N 3546 8015M III 

27 -May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-3.5 7479358 N 3546 80818 III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-3.5 7479358 N 3546 8082A III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-3.5 7479358 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-3.5 7479358 N 5035A 8015M III 

27 -May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-3.5 7479358 N METHOD 16138 III 

27 -May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-3.5 7479358 N METHOD 74718 III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-5.0 7479359 N 30508 6010C III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-5.0 7479359 N 30508 6020A III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-5.0 7479359 N 3546 8015M III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-5.0 7479359 N 3546 80818 III 

27 -May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-5.0 7479359 N 3546 8082A III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-5.0 7479359 N 3546 8270D SIM III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-5.0 7479359 N 5035A 8015M III 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-5.0 7479359 N METHOD 16138 III 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep 
Collected Field Sample 10 Lab Sample 10 Type Method 

27-May-2014 SL-693-SA58-TR-5.0 7479359 N METHOD 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Analytical 
Method 

74718 

Review 
Level 

III 
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Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PrepPH201_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

e'fl1rif//(la' e D U ~1¥"v;i!#i (, '11. SY~'A!I1~J 't Gt i8'0!'" 11-;l;"n:,-,)';"cvJ My Isl1;",t, iti)dlrt:T~ ""§v,;l/';~ ," "'; '" ~4 "i .")!t~;",:4¥;,",, ~~~Y1'" "ff'®\ts2 "W~PJY'td~'iff~"'" i.~ ~ ~ ex1 ." I~ tt¥,,%k '<>&P?, S""I 

ethod: 6010C Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-693-SASB-TR-0.S Collected: S/27/201410:17:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
" v. 

BERYLLIUM 0.909 J 0.0669 MDl 0.998 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 5.59 J 0.839 MDl 9.98 PQl mg/Kg U B 

CADMIUM 0.324 J 0.0759 MDl 0.998 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

SODIUM 93.0 J 16.7 MDl 99.8 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 3.12 J 0.220 MDl 9.98 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 4.24 J 0.839 MDl 4.99 PQl mg/Kg U F 

MOLYBDENUM 0.427 J 0.170 MDl 2.00 PQl mg/Kg U F 

Sample ID: SL-693-SASB-TR-3.S Collected: S/27/20141:15:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BORON 6.43 J 0.858 MDl 10.2 PQl mg/Kg U B 

CADMIUM 0.178 J 0.0776 MDl 1.02 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

MOLYBDENUM 0.388 J 0.174 MDl 2.04 PQl mg/Kg U F 

TIN 3.28 J 0.225 MDl 10.2 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 4.88 J 0.858 MDl 5.10 PQl mg/Kg U F 

Sample ID: SL-693-SASB-TR-S.0 COllected: S/27/20141:40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analvte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
,','-' . , ' 1 ,~,' , 

BERYLLIUM 0.898 J 0.0688 MDl 1.03 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 4.81 J 0.863 MDl 10.3 PQl mg/Kg U B 

CADMIUM 0.128 J 0.0781 MDl 1.03 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

MOLYBDENUM 0.347 J 0.175 MDl 2.05 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

TIN 2.97 J 0.226 MDl 10.3 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 4.46 J 0.863 MDl 5.14 PQl mg/Kg U F 

Sample ID: SL-707-SASB-TR-0.S Collected: S/27/20148:13:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analvte Result Qual DL Ty~e RL Ty~e Units Qual Code 

BERYLLIUM 0.825 J 0.0658 MDl 0.983 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 5.48 J 0.825 MDl 9.83 PQl mg/Kg U B 

CADMIUM 0.240 J 0.0747 MDl 0.983 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

MOLYBDENUM 0.457 J 0.167 MDl 1.97 PQl mg/Kg U F 

SODIUM 97.2 J 16.4 MDl 98.3 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/29/20142:41:19 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 10 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PrepPH201_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

Jitil~ateg: 

Method: 6010C Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-707-SA58-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/27/20148:13:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

TIN 2.96 J 0.216 MDl 9.83 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 4.75 J 0.825 MDl 4.91 PQl mg/Kg U F 

Sample ID: SL-707-SA58-TR-3.0 Collected: 5/27/20148:55:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

BERYLLIUM 0.987 J 0.0668 MDl 0.997 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

BORON 5.41 J 0.838 MDl 9.97 POL mg/Kg U B 

CADMIUM 0.128 J 0.0758 MDl 0.997 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

MOLYBDENUM 0.352 J 0.170 MDl 1.99 PQl mg/Kg U F 

TIN 3.08 J 0.219 MDl 9.97 PQl mg/Kg U B 

Zirconium 4.29 J 0.838 MDl 4.99 PQl mg/Kg U F 

~~1'_~'WhY_~ __ 
lVlemo(j""(tateg6'~;7Ti:0'r:1FP<J'fl'llt:1;lrAtl';:)!BJlrsIYff;W;;jjfJj(r ili;·;0li!.4i'J'J&";T)~JJY'iTi:;i;;;:018~01;;s'h¥;fr?1l1:;!{!i;1l±:j0'~!9t0f?;1j:;8m:i"j(.;i:1sl;'I;:";;j;'Y"d;;;;T;'''J,Jt;1;';;;;~;~;0;·J'y;m;;;:s";;;';";:J,;r;;rn·:'·J;JnJ·;::"'····:···}';;;:.)····;·,··;';;';·;;'I 

Method: 6020A Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-693-SA58-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/27/201410:17:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.389 J 0.0998 MDl 0.399 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-693-SA58-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/27/201410:17:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

iAnalyte Result Qual DL Tvpe RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0459 J 0.0260 MDl 0.200 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-693-SA58-TR-3.5 Collected: 5/27/20141:15:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

iAna/vte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.267 J 0.102 MDl 0.408 POL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-693-SA58-TR-3.5 Collected: 5/27/20141:15:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

iAnalyte Result Qual DL TYp'e RL TJlP...e Units Qual Code 
;~ .. 

SilVER 0.0610 J 0.0265 MDl 0.204 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting 8atch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PrepPH201_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_55FL_140617_Lan 

lf~t~~1f~'~~~~~~ 

Method: 6020A Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: SL-693-SASB-TR-S.0 Collected: S/27/2014 1 :40:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.273 J 0.103 MOL 0.411 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-693-SASB-TR-S.0 Collected: S/27/20141:40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SilVER 0.0448 J 0.0267 MOL 0.205 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: Sl-707-SASB-TR-0.S Collected: S/27/20148:13:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

SELENIUM 0.274 J 0.0983 MOL 0.393 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-707-SASB-TR-3.0 Collected: S/27/20148:SS:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
" 

SELENIUM 0.272 J 0.0997 MOL 0.399 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-707-SASB-TR-3.0 Collected: S/27/20148:SS:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 2 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
"'''' 

SilVER 0.0347 J 0.0259 MOL 0.199 PQl mg/Kg J Z 
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Method: 16138 Matrix: 50 

Sample ID: SL-693-SASB-TR-0.S Collected: S/27/201410:17:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
,,0-' . . 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 2.17 JB 0.0249 MOL 4.95 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.200 JB 0.0485 MOL 4.95 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.137 JB 0.0499 MOL 4.95 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.100 JBQ 0.0539 MOL 4.95 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.572 JQ 0.0521 MOL 4.95 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.190 JB 0.0452 MOL 4.95 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.665 J 0.0492 MOL 4.95 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/29/20142:41:19 PM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 3 of 10 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PrepPH201_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

, etho'we tegd;;;y.:~ ~s~,S~ .s. "')Ifi11 t. 1'J0,l'~"1"1'1!'~'~}ll":I!" "'", '",,':';',1'1,,:,,' ~ 

Method: 1613B Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: Sl-693-SASB-TR-0.S Collected: S/27/201410:17:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Tvpe RL Type Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOF 0.450 JBQ 0,051B MOL 4.95 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOO 0.126 JQ 0.0357 MOL 4.95 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOF 0.243 JB 0.0199 MOL 4.95 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCOF 0.157 JBQ 0.0464 MOL 4.95 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,7,B-PECOF 0.07B7 JBQ 0.0206 MOL 4.95 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 5.75 JB 0.0356 MOL 9.91 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: Sl-693-SASB-TR-3.S Collected: S/27/2014 1 :1S:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

~nalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
"'," 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOO 0.195 JB 0.0279 MOL 5.11 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOF 0.0703 JBQ 0.0151 MOL 5.11 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCOF 0.0232 JBQ 0.01B9 MOL 5.11 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOO 0.0540 JQ 0.0251 MOL 5.11 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOF 0.0263 JB 0.0170 MOL 5.11 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOO 0.OB02 JQ 0.0255 MOL 5.11 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOF 0.0626 JBQ 0.01B7 MOL 5.11 PQl ng/Kg U B 

OCOO 1.70 JB 0.0395 MOL 10.2 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 0.177 JBQ 0.0394 MOL 10.2 PQl ng/Kg U B 

Sample ID: Sl-693-SASB-TR-S.0 Collected: S/27/20141:40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
," 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOO 0.BB5 JBQ 0.0317 MOL 5.21 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,6,7,B-HPCOF 0.210 JB 0.010B MOL 5.21 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B,9-HPCOF 0.0351 JB 0.0191 MOL 5.21 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,B-HXCOF 0.03B3 JBQ 0.0162 MOL 5.21 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOO 0.103 J 0.0223 MOL 5.21 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,B-HXCOF 0.0504 JB 0.0139 MOL 5.21 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOO 0.17B J 0.0230 MOL 5.21 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B,9-HXCOF 0.171 JBQ 0.0149 MOL 5.21 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOO 0.0450 JQ 0.0272 MOL 5.21 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,B-PECOF 0.139 JB 0.0145 MOL 5.21 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,B-HXCOF 0.0344 JBQ 0.0151 MOL 5.21 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,7,B-PECOF 0.0216 JB 0.0144 MOL 5.21 PQl ng/Kg U B 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/29/20142:41:19 PM AOR version 1.B.0.24B Page 4 of 10 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PrepPH201_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
~~._l§I1J!!llillll_&!ll«~"r~!ll!ll!ll __ ~_1I 
MellrlaCJ Categor;y; c' Sv,OA;_~0ifT0Tii!f!fPf;~'fff;~mm!1Jf0§f,ff';,,51'0§f:swmfm;m:ilf'fppfJf'53jp,llfi;p1@;?H:8f'YWPw?'iJ"'''';;pt'';S1J'T;''0)'J?';'yllib,mR;;2)!)';liI$;'1iil,TfT@p72JIY09fT22?3@;§I2c?ff122!ll*"1 r r r "9''',iliilil9212JiC9W;;1(4't'''2WW'WnWW1l1\fWW'2*;ftll 

Method: 1613B Matrix: SO 

Sample 10: Sl-693-SA5B-TR-5.0 Collected: 5/27/2014 1 :40:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analvte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

OCOO 7.98 JB 0.0224 MOL 10.4 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

OCOF 0.516 JB 0.0289 MOL 10.4 PQl ng/Kg U B 

Sample 10: Sl-707-SA5B-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/27/20148:13:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalvte Result Qual DL Type RL TYl!e Units Qual Code 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 3.83 JB 0.102 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 3.45 JB 0.101 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 2.09 JB 0.121 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 1.66 JB 0.103 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.839 JB 0.115 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOO 1.88 J 0.0851 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.381 JB 0.0438 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 2.32 JB 0.106 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.580 JBQ 0.0435 MOL 4.99 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,7,8-TCOO 0.179 J 0.0582 MOL 0.998 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,7,8-TCOF 0.101 JQ 0.0873 MOL 0.998 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

Sample 10: Sl-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 Collected: 5/27/20148:55:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

IAnalvte Result Qual DL Type RL ~e Units Qual Code 
", 

1 ,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCOF 2.55 JB 0.0208 MOL 5.09 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCOF 0.196 JBQ 0.0423 MOL 5.09 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCOO 0.111 JBQ 0.0428 MOL 5.09 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCOF 0.134 JBQ 0.0438 MOL 5.09 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOO 0.389 J 0.0435 MOL 5.09 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.0699 JBQ 0.0366 MOL 5.09 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOO 0.313 J 0.0425 MOL 5.09 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCOF 0.0833 JBQ 0.0410 MOL 5.09 PQl ng/Kg U B 

1,2,3,7,8-PECOF 0.0652 JB 0.0166 MOL 5.09 PQl ng/Kg U B 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCOF 0.134 JBQ 0.0398 MOL 5.09 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

2,3,4,7,8-PECOF 0.0696 JBQ 0.0172 MOL 5.09 PQl ng/Kg U B 

OCOF 9.89 JB 0.0389 MOL 10.2 PQl ng/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

7/29/20142:41:19 PM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 5 of 10 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PrepPH201_v2 

Sample ID: SL-693-SA5B-TR-0.5 

Analyte 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (C30-C40) SG 

EFH (CB-C11) SG 

Sample ID: SL-693-SA5B-TR-3.5 

Analyte 
" /~ , 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (CB-C11) SG 

Sample ID: SL-693-SA5B-TR-5.0 

Analyte 

EFH (C21-C30) 

Sample ID: SL-693-SA5B-TR-5.0 

Analyte 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (CB-C11) SG 

Sample ID: SL-707-SA5B-TR-0.5 

Analyte 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 

EFH (C15-C20) SG 

EFH (C21-C30) SG 

EFH (CB-C11) SG 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/27/201410:17:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

5.1 U 2.0 MOL 

5.1 U 2.0 MOL 

5.1 U 2.0 MOL 

10 U 4.1 MOL 

5.1 U 2.0 MOL 

Collected: 5/27/20141:15:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

5.3 U 2.1 MOL 

5.3 U 2.1 MOL 

5.3 U 2.1 MOL 

5.3 U 2.1 MOL 

Collected: 5/27/20141:40:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

5.0 J 2.1 MOL 

Collected: 5/27/20141:40:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

5.3 U 2.1 MOL 

5.3 U 2.1 MOL 

5.3 U 2.1 MOL 

5.3 U 2.1 MOL 

Collected: 5/27/20148:13:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

5.1 U 2.0 MOL 

5.1 U 2.0 MOL 

5.1 U 2.0 MOL 

5.1 U 2.0 MOL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/29/20142:41:19 PM AOR version 1.B.0.24B 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.1 PQl mg/Kg UJ l,S 

5.1 PQl mg/Kg UJ l,S 

5.1 PQl mg/Kg UJ l,S 

10 PQl mg/Kg UJ S 

5.1 PQl mg/Kg UJ l,S 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.3 PQl mg/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.3 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

5.1 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.1 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.1 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

5.1 PQl mg/Kg UJ l 

Page 6 of 10 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PrepPH201_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

fVietnoCl ":~~~'?;~*cS~mA: 

ethod: 8015M Matrix: sm 

Sample 10: SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 Collected: 5/27/20148:55:00 Analysis Type: REA Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Tvpe RL TYQe Units Qual Code 

EFH (C21-C30) 3.2 J 2.1 MOL 5.2 POL mg/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 Collected: 5/27/20148:55:00 Analysis Type: REA2 Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

EFH (C12-C14) 5.2 U 2.1 MOL 5.2 POL mg/Kg UJ l 

EFH (C15-C20) 5.2 U 2.1 MOL 5.2 POL mg/Kg UJ l 

EFH (C21-C30) 5.2 U 2.1 MOL 5.2 POL mg/Kg UJ l 

EFH (C8-C11) 5.2 U 2.1 MOL 5.2 POL mg/Kg UJ l 

rn'Wi~&!;"tti%~j0'0!'$!iYRlt$~ __ ~"W~~~_ 
"MetficiCJ CategOl'Y:;',,":"v!~.;~~Atlfjr;:::',!:®ih0it1,g'1': "". ":"~' .', 7% .,".." • 

Method: 8081 B Matrix: sm 

Sample ID: SL-693-SA5B-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/27/201410:17:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

iAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

4,4'-00T 0.40 J 0.36 MOL 1.7 POL ug/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-707-SA5B-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/27/20148:13:00 Analysis Type: DL Dilution: 50 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

iAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
'" 

4,4'-00T 45 J 18 MOL 86 POL ug/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-707-SA5B-TR-0.5 Collected: 5/27/20148:13:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

iAna/vte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

4,4'-000 1.4 J 0.33 MOL 1.7 POL ug/Kg J Z 

ENOOSUlFAN II 0.56 J 0.33 MOL 1.7 POL ug/Kg J Z 

ENORIN KETONE 0.92 J 0.61 MOL 1.8 POL ug/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 Collected: 5/27/20148:55:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

iAnalyte Result Qual DL Type RL Ty~e Units Qual Code .. ~ 

4,4'-00T 1.1 J 0.36 MOL 1.8 POL ug/Kg J Z 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/29/20142:41:20 PM AOR version 1.8.0.248 Page 7 of 10 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PrepPH201_v2 

Sample 10: SL-693-SA5B-TR-0.5 

Analyte 

BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

CHRYSENE 

FlUORANTHENE 

NAPHTHALENE 

PYRENE 

Sample 10: SL-693-SA5B-TR-3.5 

Analyte 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

Sample 10: SL-693-SA5B-TR-5.0 

iAnalyte 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

CHRYSENE 

FlUORANTHENE 

PYRENE 

Sample 10: SL-707-SA5B-TR-0.5 

iAnalyte .. 
1-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 

Sample 10: SL-707-SA5B-TR-0.5 

iAnalyte 

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 

NAPHTHALENE 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Collected: 5/27/201410:17:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

1.0 J 0.68 MOL 

17 U 3.4 MOL 

1.3 J 0.34 MOL 

1.1 J 0.68 MOL 

0.73 J 0.68 MOL 

0.81 J 0.68 MOL 

Collected: 5/27/20141:15:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

"{'" 

18 U 3.5 MOL 

Collected: 5/27/20141:40:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

18 U 3.5 MOL 

0.68 J 0.35 MOL 

0.82 J 0.71 MOL 

0.71 J 0.71 MOL 

Collected: 5/27/20148:13:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.92 J 0.67 MOL 

Collected: 5/27/20148:13:00 

Lab Lab DL 
Result Qual DL Type 

0.71 J 0.67 MOL 

17 U 3.4 MOL 

1.4 J 0.67 MOL 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/29/20142:41:20 PM AOR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 
q,,", 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

17 PQl ug/Kg UJ l 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

18 PQl ug/Kg UJ l 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

18 PQl ug/Kg UJ l 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

1.8 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
RL Review Reason 

RL Type Units Qual Code 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

17 PQl ug/Kg UJ l 

1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Page 8 of 10 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PrepPH201_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
1ffi1i " Kji{ =if,iY., &(4 >::;; m "' ill ill ," if "' iii!"''' =- 4', it e o&0rIrafeJ,ol'!M:::;Jx""c m~mhtJji"''!Y~»m%illr8:f~ii:llli:t;''( ,Jl'J(K1 m,,{!>.{ Hjt«",/,,,., '" ~rylO\~MM;!'/"IB\\"/ Y:.~c: R«;u~"p'" =~::"''i'i"%3f,rzW@~ft''~,~ (}>;",!:!i 1t"''hr'-,< y4 '''t=c;: 

ethod: 82700 SIM Matrix: SO 

Sample ID: SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 Collected: 5/27/20148:55:00 Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

1-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 1.0 J 0.69 MOL 1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

Sample ID: SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 Collected: 5/27/20148:55:00 Analysis Type: RES-BASE/NEUTRAL Dilution: 1 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Analyte Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 
"N' 

2-METHYlNAPHTHAlENE 1.3 J 0.69 MOL 1.7 PQl ug/Kg J Z 

BENZO(E)PYRENE 18 U 3.5 MOL 18 PQl ug/Kg UJ l 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
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Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PrepPH201_v2 

Reason Code 

B 

F 

F 

L 

S 

z 

• denotes a non-reportable result 

Reason Code Legend 

Description 

Method Blank Contamination 

Equipment Blank Contamination 

Field Blank Contamination 

Laboratory Control Spike Lower Estimation 

SurrogatelTracer Recovery Lower Estimation 

Reporting Limit Trace Value 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/29/20142:41:20 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 
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Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 

(Including Manual Review Outliers) 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH201 



Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PrepPH201_v2 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 
Meiii6ii:~7~~~ 1"613B ~'~~~~~ "~"~"F"" ,,-~ ~-,~~,~",~-,~","",""~-~~ ,~~,~"-'"~' "~~~"'~o/~'%'~~'~ 

Matrix: SO 

Method Blank Associated 
Sample 10 Analysis Date Analyte Result Samples 

,,", " M' '"' 

BLK1540B371251 6/5/201412:51:00 PM 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 0,0576 ng/Kg SL-693-SA5B-TR-O,5 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 0,0496 ng/Kg SL-693-SA5B-TR-3,5 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 0,0536 ng/Kg SL-693-SA5B-TR-5,0 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0,0420 ng/Kg SL-707-SA5B-TR-O,5 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0,0223 ng/Kg SL-707-SA5B-TR-3,0 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0,0187 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0,0558 ng/Kg 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 0,0470 ng/Kg 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0,0179 ng/Kg 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0,0155 ng/Kg 
OCDD 0,308 ng/Kg 
OCDF 0,159 ng/Kg 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample 10 Analyte 
'" 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-O,5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-O,5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-O,5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-3,5(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-3,5(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-3,5(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-3,5(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-3,5(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-3,5(RES) OCDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-s'o(RES) 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-s'o(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-5,0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-5,0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-s'o(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-5,0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-s'o(RES) 2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-5,0(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-5,0(RES) OCDF 

SL-707-SA5B-TR-3,0(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 

SL-707-SASB-TR-s'o(RES) 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 

SL-707-SA5B-TR-3,0(RES) 1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 

SL-707-SA5B-TR-3,0(RES) 1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 

SL-707-SA5B-TR-s'o(RES) 1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 

SL-707-SA5B-TR-s'o(RES) 2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/29/201412:26:29 PM ADR version 1,8,0,248 

'v" 

Reported Modified 
Result Final Result 

0,200 ng/Kg 0,200U ng/Kg 

0,137 ng/Kg 0,137U ng/Kg 

0,100 ng/Kg 0,100U ng/Kg 

0,195 ng/Kg 0,195U ng/Kg 

0,0703 ng/Kg 0,0703U ng/Kg 

0,0232 ng/Kg 0,0232U ng/Kg 

0,0263 ng/Kg 0,0263U ng/Kg 

0,0626 ng/Kg 0,0626U ng/Kg 

0,177 ng/Kg 0,177U ng/Kg 

0,210 ng/Kg 0,210U ng/Kg 

0,0351 ng/Kg 0,0351U ng/Kg 

0,0383 ng/Kg 0,0383U ng/Kg 

0,0504 ng/Kg 0,0504U ng/Kg 

0,171 ng/Kg 0,171U ng/Kg 

0,139 ng/Kg 0,139U ng/Kg 

0,0344 ng/Kg 0,0344U ng/Kg 

0,0216 ng/Kg 0,0216U ng/Kg 

0,516 ng/Kg 0,516U ng/Kg 

0,196 ng/Kg 0,196U ng/Kg 

0,111 ng/Kg 0,111U ng/Kg 

0,0699 ng/Kg 0,0699U ng/Kg 

0,0833 ng/Kg 0,0833U ng/Kg 

0,0652 ng/Kg 0,0652U ng/Kg 

0,0696 ng/Kg 0,0696U ng/Kg 
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Method Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PH201_v2. 

P14937AB220850 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Result 

7.59 mg/Kg 
0.0890 mg/Kg 

1.60 mg/Kg 
21.3 mg/Kg 
1.59 mg/Kg 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-0.5 
SL-693-SA5B-TR-3.5 
SL-693-SA5B-TR-5.0 
SL-707-SA5B-TR-0.5 
SL-707 -SA5B-TR-3.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Sample ID Analyte 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-0.5(RES) BORON 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-0.5(RES) TIN 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-3.5(RES) BORON 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-3.5(RES) TIN 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-5.0(RES) BORON 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-5.0(RES) TIN 

SL-707-SA5B-TR-0.5(RES) BORON 

SL-707-SA5B-TR-0.5(RES) TIN 

SL-707 -SA5B-TR-3.0(RES) BORON 

SL-707 -SA5B-TR-3.0(RES) TIN 

P14937AB221403A 6/2/20142:03:00 PM STRONTIUM 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/201412:45:08 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Reported 
Result 

5.59 mg/Kg 

3.12 mg/Kg 

6.43 mg/Kg 

3.28 mg/Kg 

4.81 mg/Kg 

2.97 mg/Kg 

5.48 mg/Kg 

2.96 mg/Kg 

5.41 mg/Kg 

3.08 mg/Kg 

0.103 mg/Kg 

Modified 
Final Result 

5.59U mg/Kg 

3.12U mg/Kg 

6.43U mg/Kg 

3.28U mg/Kg 

4.81U mg/Kg 

2.97U mg/Kg 

5.48U mg/Kg 

2.96U mg/Kg 

5.41U mg/Kg 

3.08U mg/Kg 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-0.5 
SL-693-SA5B-TR-3.5 
SL-693-SA5B-TR-5.0 
SL-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5 
SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 
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Equipment Rinsate Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PrepPH201_v2 

Collected Date 

5/29/20143:00:00 PM 

Analyte 

CALCIUM 
MAGNESIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Result 

0.108 mg/L 
0.0252 mg/L 
0.0054 mg/L 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample 10 Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-0.5(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.427 mg/Kg 0.427U mg/Kg 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-3.5(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.388 mg/Kg 0.388U mg/Kg 

SL-707-SA5B-TR-0.5(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.457 mg/Kg 0.457U mg/Kg 

SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0(RES) MOLYBDENUM 0.352 mg/Kg 0.352U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/29/20142:38:08 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Field Blank Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PH201_v2. 

Collected Date 

FB-052114(RES) 5/21/20142:00:00 PM 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Result 

0.011 mg/L SL-693-SA5B-TR-0.5 
SL-693-SA5B-TR-3.5 
SL-693-SA5B-TR-5.0 

L-707-SA5B-TR-0.5 
L-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 

The following samples and their listed target analytes were qualified due to contamination reported in this blank 

Reported Modified 
Sample ID Analyte Result Final Result 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-0.5(RES) Zirconium 4.24 mg/Kg 4.24U mg/Kg 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-3.5(RES) Zirconium 4.88 mg/Kg 4.88U mg/Kg 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-5.0(RES) Zirconium 4.46 mg/Kg 4.46U mg/Kg 

SL-707-SA5B-TR-0.5(RES) Zirconium 4.75 mg/Kg 4.75U mg/Kg 

SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0(RES) Zirconium 4.29 mg/Kg 4.29U mg/Kg 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/201412:45:16 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 1 



Surrogate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PH201_v2. 

IfEf'ifO?~I_YJ "'rfi"''WW91@ =;;XjlfWW6''""" ", ,<~ 4",)] ,""::=J7>11,z)'2':"I""'i!0~kS*J0J'i,; ~; 

Matrix: SO 

Samp/e/D I 
(Ana/ysis Type) Surrogate 

I Sample I % Recovery I 
% Recovery Limits 

SL-693-SASB-TR- 10-TERPHENYL 
1 

62 166.00-123.00 I 
0.5 (REA) 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/23/201412:45:33 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

5, II "f i"$t""l; =8M m; ~1/ff";;r",, « =",,"," R}' ~ "'7 71 'f:;' Y "i1' IN," %' "'%$=22*) 

Affected 

I Compounds Flag 

All Target Analytes 

I 
J (all detects) 

UJ (all non-detects) 
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Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PrepPH201_v2 

QC Samp/e/D 
(Associated 

Sam /es) 
P41547AQ321653A 
(SL-693-SAS8-TR-0.S 
SL -693-SAS8 -TR-3.S 
SL -693-SAS8 -TR-S.O 
SL -707 -SAS8 -TR -O.S 
SL -707-SAS8-TR-3.0) 

P1 LELCSQ260406 
(SL -693-SAS8 -TR -O.S 
SL -693-SAS8 -TR -3.S 
SL -693-SAS8-TR-S.0 
SL -707 -SAS8 -TR -O.S 
SL -707-SAS8-TR-3.0) 

Com ound 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 
EFH (C1S-C20) SG 
EFH (C21-C30) SG 
EFH (C8-C11) SG 

Com ound 
8ENZO(E)PYRENE 

LCS LCSD 
%R %R 

66 
68 
68 
S4 

LCS LCSD 
%R %R 

79 

%R 
Limits 

76.00-11S.00 
78.00-127.00 
77.00-127.00 
60.00-11S.00 

%R 
Limits 

81.00-110.00 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/29/201412:49:40 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

RPD 
(Limits) 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Affected 
Com ounds 

EFH (C12-C14) SG 
EFH (C15-C20) SG 
EFH (C21-C30) SG 
EFH (C8-C11) SG 

8ENZO(E)PYRENE 

F/a 

J (all detects) 
UJ (all non-detects) 

F/a 

J(all detects) 
UJ(all non-detects) 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PH201_v2. 

SamplelD Analyte 

Sl-693-SA5B-TR-0.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDF 

Sl-693-SA5B-TR-3.5 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Sl-693-SA5B-TR-5.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDD 
OCDF 

Sl-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,7,8-TCDD 
2,3,7,8-TCDF 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFl Area IV Phase 3 

Lab 
Qual Result 

JB 2.17 
JB 0.200 
JB 0.137 

JBQ 0.100 
JQ 0.572 
JB 0.190 
J 0.665 

JBQ 0.450 
JQ 0.126 
JB 0.243 

JBQ 0.157 
JBQ 0.0787 
JB 5.75 

JB 0.195 
JBQ 0.0703 
JBQ 0.0232 
JQ 0.0540 
JB 0.0263 
JQ 0.0802 

JBQ 0.0626 
JB 1.70 

JBQ 0.177 

JBQ 0.885 
JB 0.210 
JB 0.0351 

JBQ 0.0383 
J 0.103 

JB 0.0504 
J 0.178 

JBQ 0.171 
JQ 0.0450 
JB 0.139 

JBQ 0.0344 
JB 0.0216 
JB 7.98 
JB 0.516 

JB 3.83 
JB 3.45 
JB 2.09 
JB 1.66 
JB 0.839 
J 1.88 

JB 0.381 
JB 2.32 

JBQ 0.580 
J 0.179 

JQ 0.101 

7/23/201412:45:41 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

4.95 PQl ng/Kg 
4.95 PQl ng/Kg 
4.95 PQl ng/Kg 
4.95 PQl ng/Kg 
4.95 PQl ng/Kg 
4.95 PQl ng/Kg 
4.95 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
4.95 PQl ng/Kg 
4.95 PQl ng/Kg 
4.95 PQl ng/Kg 
4.95 PQl ng/Kg 
4.95 PQl ng/Kg 
9.91 PQl ng/Kg 

5.11 PQl ng/Kg 
5.11 PQl ng/Kg 
5.11 PQl ng/Kg 
5.11 PQl ng/Kg 
5.11 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.11 PQl ng/Kg 
5.11 PQl ng/Kg 
10.2 PQl ng/Kg 
10.2 PQl ng/Kg 

5.21 PQl ng/Kg 
5.21 PQl ng/Kg 
5.21 PQl ng/Kg 
5.21 PQl ng/Kg 
5.21 PQl ng/Kg 
5.21 PQl ng/Kg 
5.21 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
5.21 PQl ng/Kg 
5.21 PQl ng/Kg 
5.21 PQl ng/Kg 
5.21 PQl ng/Kg 
5.21 PQl ng/Kg 
10.4 PQl ng/Kg 
10.4 PQl ng/Kg 

4.99 PQl ng/Kg 
4.99 PQl ng/Kg 
4.99 PQl ng/Kg 
4.99 PQl ng/Kg 
4.99 PQl ng/Kg 
4.99 PQl ng/Kg J (all detects) 
4.99 PQl ng/Kg 
4.99 PQl ng/Kg 
4.99 PQl ng/Kg 
0.998 PQl ng/Kg 
0.998 PQl ng/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch ID: PH201 

EDD Filename: PH201_v2. 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 
OCDF 

SamplelD 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-0.5 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-3.5 BORON 
CADMIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-693-SA5B-TR-5.0 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
SODIUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

SL-707 -SASB-TR-3.0 BERYLLIUM 
BORON 
CADMIUM 
MOLYBDENUM 
TIN 
Zirconium 

Result 

JB 2.55 
JBO 0.196 
JBO 0.111 
JBO 0.134 

J 0.389 
JBO 0.0699 

J 0.313 
JBO 0.0833 
JB 0.0652 

JBO 0.134 
JBO 0.0696 
JB 9.89 

J 0.909 
J 5.59 
J 0.324 
J 0.427 
J 93.0 
J 3.12 
J 4.24 

J 6.43 
J 0.178 
J 0.388 
J 3.28 
J 4.88 

J 0.898 
J 4.81 
J 0.128 
J 0.347 
J 2.97 
J 4.46 

J 0.825 
J 5.48 
J 0.240 
J 0.457 
J 97.2 
J 2.96 
J 4.75 

J 0.987 
J 5.41 
J 0.128 
J 0.352 
J 3.08 
J 4.29 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/201412:45:41 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: CDM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Flag 

5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 

J (all detects) 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
5.09 POL ng/Kg 
10.2 POL ng/Kg 

Flag 

0.998 POL mg/Kg 
9.98 POL mg/Kg 
0.998 POL mg/Kg 
2.00 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
99.8 POL mg/Kg 
9.98 POL mg/Kg 
4.99 POL mg/Kg 

10.2 POL mg/Kg 
1.02 POL mg/Kg 
2.04 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
10.2 POL mg/Kg 
5.10 POL mg/Kg 

1.03 POL mg/Kg 
10.3 POL mg/Kg 
1.03 POL mg/Kg 

J (all detects) 
2.05 POL mg/Kg 
10.3 POL mg/Kg 
5.14 POL mg/Kg 

0.983 POL mg/Kg 
9.83 POL mg/Kg 

0.983 POL mg/Kg 
1.97 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
98.3 POL mg/Kg 
9.83 POL mg/Kg 
4.91 POL mg/Kg 

0.997 POL mg/Kg 
9.97 POL mg/Kg 

0.997 POL mg/Kg 
J (all detects) 

1.99 POL mg/Kg 
9.97 POL mg/Kg 
4.99 POL mg/Kg 
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Reporling Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PH201_v2. 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL-693-SA58-TR-0.5 SELENIUM 
SILVER 

SL-693-SA58-TR-3.5 SELENIUM 
SILVER 

SL-693-SA58-TR-5.0 SELENIUM 
SILVER 

SL-707 -SA58-TR-0.5 SELENIUM 

SL-707-SA58-TR-3.0 SELENIUM 
SILVER 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL-693-SA58-TR-0.5 4,4'-DDT 

SL-707-SA58-TR-0.5 4,4'-DDD 
4,4'-DDT 
ENDOSULFAN II 
ENDRIN KETONE 

SL-707 -SAS8-TR-3.0 4,4'-DDT 

SamplelD Analyte 

SL-693-SA58-TR-0.5 8ENZO(8)FLUORANTHENE 
CHRYSENE 
FLUORANTHENE 
NAPHTHALENE 
PYRENE 

SL-693-SA58-TR-5.0 CHRYSENE 
FLUORANTHENE 
PYRENE 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

Lab 
Qual Result 

J 0.389 
J 0.0459 

J 0.267 
J 0.0610 

J 0.273 
J 0.0448 

J 0.274 

J 0.272 
J 0.0347 

Lab 
Qual Result 

J 0.40 

J 1.4 
J 45 
J 0.56 
J 0.92 

J 1.1 

1.0 
1.3 
1.1 

0.73 
0.81 

J 0.68 
J 0.82 
J 0.71 

7/23/201412:45:41 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

0.399 POL mg/Kg 
J (all detects) 

0.200 POL mg/Kg 

0.408 POL mg/Kg 
J (all detects) 

0.204 POL mg/Kg 

0.411 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 
0.205 POL mg/Kg 

0.393 POL mg/Kg J (all detects) 

0.399 POL mg/Kg 
J (all detects) 

0.199 POL mg/Kg 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

1.7 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 

1.7 POL ug/Kg 
86 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.7 POL ug/Kg 
1.8 POL ug/Kg 

1.8 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 

Flag 

1.7 POL ug/Kg 
1.7 POL ug/Kg 
1.7 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.7 POL ug/Kg 
1.7 POL ug/Kg 

1.8 POL ug/Kg 
1.8 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.8 POL ug/Kg 
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Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH201 

EOO Filename: PH201_v2. 

SamplelD 

SL-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5 1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 
NAPHTHALENE 

SL-707 -SA5B-TR-3.0 1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 

J 
J 
J 

J 
J 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/23/201412:45:41 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

0.92 
0.71 
1.4 

1.0 
1.3 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Flag 

1.7 POL ug/Kg 
1.7 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.7 POL ug/Kg 

1.7 POL ug/Kg J (all detects) 
1.7 POL ug/Kg 
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LOC #: 32095C4 

SOG #: PH201 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
ADR 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
,Y1LB 

METHOD: Metals (EPA SW 846 Method 6010C/6020Al7OOQ) 

oate7/5? f 14 
Page:_' of_'_ 

Reviewer: tL 
2nd Reviewer: 01....-

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I ~alidatioD A[ea I I CommeDts 

I. Technical holding times - Sampling dates: 5/E /1t1 
II. ICP/MS Tune N 

III. Calibration ~-

IV. Blanks " 
f:aJ2. 1-,], 

-.- "~ 
-""' ,.., .is 

'''' "IV,"" 
Al'L "1- 1-1 ~ 

V. ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) Analysis +-
VI. Matrix Spike Analysis 

VII. Duplicate Sample Analysis 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

IX. Internal Standard (ICP-MS) 

X. Furnace Atomic Absorption QC 

XI. ICP Serial Dilution 

XII. Sample Result Verification 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

XIV. Field Duplicates 

XV Field Blanks 

Note: A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: SOil 
1 SL-707 -SA5B-TR-0.5 

2 SL-707-SA5B-TR-3.0 

3 SL-693-SA5B-TR-0.5 

4 SL-693-SA5B-TR-3.5 

5 SL-693-SA5B-TR-5.0 

6 .s L - :JO+- SA 5 B-Tt< -3.D f'(~ 

7 SL -=10::J-Sf\5~TR-3.()f.{S.D 

8 SL- 1-01 -SA 58-TR - 3. 0 OUp 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

N Ms/n 
N OJp 
N L.CS 

N 

N 

N 
N 

N 

f'J 

~W €"fS:GB 1- 051l1~ SJ:r.14m7f1l 

ND = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

D = Duplicate 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

FB-O~211'-l ~p~ Iq I 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Notes: __________________________________________________________________ _ 

32095C4W.wpd 
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LDC #: 32..oq5C~ VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Specific Element Reference 

Page:_1_of_1_ 

Reviewer: f1z 
2nd reviewer: ()4./ 

All circled elements are applicable to each sample. 

Sample Matr;, I Target Analyte List (TAL) 
I ID 

I" ? S AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V,~ 
---AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Gr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

~C If)-~ S AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, M~Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn~ Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI, Sb, As, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn, Hg, Ni, P, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TI, Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr 

AI ~h A"" R::l RA R r.rl r.::l r.r r.n r.1 FA Ph I· Mn Mn Mn Hn Ni P K SA AnN::l_SL TI Sn Ti \I 7n 7r 

An~I,,~;~ u. ..J 

( IC~ ) , ;:)~, AS, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, Mn)Hg,(Ni, P, K~e, A9~ Sr, T~n, Ti, ~ 
~ ICP-MS) 

\. 
AI,':)u, MS, I:ja, t:le, t:I, Gd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mo, ~, Hg, w,~a~ Sn, Ti, V, Zn, Zr - -----. 

--.-.--

CDMBoeingMet.wpd 



LDC #: 32095C4 VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Field Blanks 

METHOD: Trace Metals (EPA SW846 6010C/6020N7471 B) 

Blank units: mg/L Associated sample units: mg/kg 
Sampling date: 5127/14 and 5/29/14 Soil factor applied: _--,-1.::<:OO~ ___ _ 
F Id bl k t (. I ) F' Id BI k 1 R" t 10th EB A Ie an type: clrc e one Ie an Insa e er: . t d S ssocla e ampes: All 

I Analyte I EB I FB I Sample Identification 

II,_~'~:?'····~····~ EB1-052914 FB-052114 Action Limit 1 2 3 4 5 
" <",; .",,' SDG#PH207 SDG#PH191 

Zr 0.0110 5.50 4.75 4.29 4.24 4.88 4.46 

Ca 0.108 54 

Mg 0.0252 12.6 

O'6~& O,.'-I"?":!- o.30~ O.~ 
Mo 0.0054 2.70 0.352 -e:-.tS- ~ 

Sr 0.00042 0.21 

CIRCLED RESULTS WERE NOT QUALIFIED. ALL RESULTS NOT CIRCLED WERE QUALIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: 
Samples with analyte concentrations within five times the associated field blank concentration are listed above, these sample results were qualified as not detected, "U". 

32095C4.wpd 

Page:_1 of_l_ 

Reviewer: ~ 
2nd Reviewer: ~ 
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LABORATORY DATA CONSULTANTS, INC. 
2701 Loker Ave. West, Suite 220, Carlsbad, CA 92010 Bus: 760-827-1100 Fax: 760-827-1099 

.1.1.1. I. I. I. I. lr. .. I. I. I. I. 

LDC: 
CDM August4,2014 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 
ATTN: Mrs. Cherie Zakowski 

SUBJECT: Santa Susana Field Laboratory, SVL, Data Validation 

Dear Mrs. Zakowski, 

Enclosed are the final validation reports forthe fraction listed below. These SDGs 
were received on July 11,2014. Attachment 1 is a summary of the samples that 
were reviewed for each analysis. 

LOC Project #32177: 

SOG # Fraction 

PH216, PH219, PH222 Volatiles 
PH223, PH226, PH228 
PH230 

The data validation was performed under Level III & IV guidelines. The analyses 
were validated using the following documents, as applicable to each method: 

• Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field Laboratory, 
RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit, March 
2009, Revision 4 

• USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines 
for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review, June 2008 

• EPA SW 846, Third Edition, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid 
Waste, update 1, July 1992; update IIA, August 1993; update II, 
September 1994; update liB, January 1995; update III, December 
1996; update lilA, April 1998; IIIB, November 2004; Update IV, 
February 2007 

Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

-- -
~~---- UL 

''---------- ~ / 

Shauna McKellar 
Project Manager/Chemist 

L:ICDMISSFLISVLI32177COV.wpd UL-SF 



953 n<ln",,,_rn Attachment 1 

90/10 ADRlIV . LDC #32177 (CDM Federal Programs-Ct'tantilly VA/Santa Susana FielctLaboratory, SVL) 

(4) 
DATE DATE VOA 

~DC SDG# REC'D DUE (H:ltiUt:S) 

1 Matri)(:V\lat~rISblr ....•.. W S Iw S Iw S Iw S w S w S w S w S Iw S Iw S w S w S w S w S w S w S Iw S w S 

A PH216 07/11/14 08/08/14~ 
B.. PH219 07111/14 08108/14 

C PH222 07111/14 08108/14 1 1 

0 PH223 07111/14 08108/14 1 4 

E PH226 07111/14 08108/14 1 4 

F PH228 07/11/14 08/08/14 5 4 

G PH230 07/11/14 OJWJ8/14 1 3 

rotal T/SM 15 126 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41 

Shaded cells indicate Level IV validation (all other cells are AOR review). These sample counts do not include MS/MSO, and OUPs 32177ST -SVL.wpd 



Data Validation Report 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Go Backs, Subgroup SVL 

SDG: PH216 

Prepared for 

CDMSmith 
555 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 

Prepared by 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
2701 Loker Ave West, Suite 220 
Carlsbad, CA 92010 

July 30,2014 



INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on June 4, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Please note that some sample names have been truncated due to database 
limitations. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III Automated 
Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, matrix spike/matrix 
spike duplicates (MS/MSD), laboratory control sample/laboratory control sample duplicates 
(LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, equipment blanks, field blanks and field duplicate 
samples. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

1 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples were performed at the required 
frequency. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC 
limits with the exception of one pair for 2-Chloro-1, 1, 1-trifluoroethane. No data were qualified for 
due to high %Rs since the associated results were non-detected. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level II!. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

2 



I Sample I Findin~ I Fla~ I A orP I 
All samples in SDG PH216 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

One field duplicate pair was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No VOCs were detected in the 
field duplicates. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

Four equipment blanks were collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations 
were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QAlQC data review by automated and manual validation of this , 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 

3 



Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample 10 Lab Sample 10 Type Method Method Level 

04-Jun-2014 EB1-060414 7488107 EB 5030B 8260B III 

04-Jun-2014 EB4-060414 7488109 EB 5030B 8260B III 

04-Jun-2014 EB2-060414 7488108 EB 5030B 8260B III 

04-Jun-2014 EB5-060414 7488110 EB 5030B 8260B III 

04-Jun-2014 TB3-060414 7488097 TB 5030B 8260B III 

04-Jun-2014 SVL-577-SA5B-SB-5.3-5.8 7488098 N 5035A 8260B III 

04-Jun-2014 586-SA5B-SB-3.75-4.25 7488099 N 5035A 8260B III 

04-Jun-2014 586-SA5B-SB-3. 75-4.25MS 7488100 MS 5035A 8260B III 

04-Jun-2014 586-SA5B-SB-3.75-4.25MSD 7488101 MSD 5035A 8260B III 

04-Jun-2014 SVL-986-SA5B-SB-3.75-4.25 7488102 FD 5035A 8260B III 

04-Jun-2014 SVL-576-SA5A-SB-2.5-3.0 7488103 N 5035A 8260B III 

04-Jun-2014 SVL-574-SA5A-SB-1.5-2.0 7488105 N 5035A 8260B III 

04-Jun-2014 SVL-571-SA5A-SB-2.5-3.0 7488104 N 5035A 8260B III 

04-Jun-2014 SVL -566-SA5A-SB-3. 0-3. 5 7488106 N 5035A 8260B III 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Page 1 of 1 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH216 

EOO Filename: PH216_v1 

Data Qualifier Summary 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 



Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH216 



Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Outlier Report 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH216 

EOO Filename: PH216_v1 

QC Sample ID 
(Associated 

Sam les Com ound 

SVL-S86-SASB-SB-3.7S- 2-Chloro-1, 1, 1-trifluoroethane 
4.2SMSD 
(SVL-S86-SA5B-SB-3.75-4.25) 

MS 
%R 

132 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 
7/29/20141 :41 :37 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Fla 

J (all detects) 

Page 1 of 1 



Data Validation Report 
Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Go Backs, Subgroup SVL 

SDG:PH219 

Prepared for 

CDMSmith 
555 17th Street, Suite 11 00 
Denver, CO 80202 

Prepared by 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
2701 Loker Ave West, Suite 220 
Carlsbad, CA 92010 

July 30,2014 



INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level IV data validation results for samples 
collected on June 5, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Automated Data 
Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. DVRs for samples on which EPA Level IV 
validation was performed are presented in Enclosure II. 

All sample results were subjected to Level IV data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, initial and continuing 
calibrations, surrogates, internal standards, laboratory control sample/laboratory control sample 
duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, equipment blanks, field blanks and the raw 
data to confirm sample quantitation and identification. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013) with exception of the initial and continuing 
calibrations and internal standards, which were reviewed manually. Quality assurance (QA)/QC 
criteria specified in the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference 
library to assess compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 

1 



I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

All criteria for the initial calibration of each method were met. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

All criteria for the initial calibration verifications and continuing calibration of each method were 
met. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

IX. Internal Standards 

All internal standard areas and retention times were within QC limits. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 

2 



I Sample I Finding I Flag I AorP I 
All samples in SDG PH219 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH216) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No 
contaminant concentrations were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

No data associated with this sampling event were rejected. The overall assessment of QA/QC 
data review by automated and manual validation of this sampling event met project 
requirements and analytical completeness levels. All data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sam pie Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

05-Jun-2014 TB2-060514 7489860 TB 5030B 8260B IV 

05-Jun-2014 SVL-552-SA5A-SB-1.5-2.0 7489861 N 5035A 8260B IV 

05-Jun-2014 SVL-554-SA5A-SB-1.5-2.0 7489862 N 5035A 8260B IV 

05-Jun-2014 SVL-529-SA5A-SB-4.0-4.5 7489863 N 5035A 8260B IV 

III = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Page 1 of 1 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH219 

EOO Filename: PH219_v1 

Data Qualifier Summary 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 



Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH219 
(No Outliers) 



Enclosure II 

LevellV Data Validation Reports 



LDC Report# 32177B 1 a 

Laboratory Data Consultants, Inc. 
Data Validation Report 

Project/Site Name: Santa Susana Field Laboratory 

Collection Date: June 5,2014 

LDC Report Date: August 3, 2014 

Matrix: SoillWater 

Parameters: Volatiles 

Validation Level: Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins 

Sample Delivery Group (SDG): PH219 

Sample Identification 

TB2-060514 
SVL-552-SA5A-SB-1.5-2.0 
SVL-554-SA5A-SB-1.5-2.0 
SVL-529-SA5A-SB-4.0-4.5 

V:ILOGINICDMISSFLISVLI3217781A_CD4.DOC 1 



Introduction 

This data review covers 3 soil samples and one water sample listed on the cover sheet 
including dilutions and reanalysis as applicable. The analyses were per EPA SW 846 
Method 8260B for Volatiles. 

This review follows the Quality Assurance Project Plan for Santa Susana Field 
Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 
2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 
2008). 

A qualification summary table is provided at the end of this report if data has been 
qualified. Flags are classified as P (protocol) or A (advisory) to indicate whether the flag 
is due to a Laboratory deviation from a specified protocol or is of technical advisory 
nature. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The 
sample detection limit is an estimated value. 

A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria. 

P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation. 

None Indicates the data was not significantly impacted by the finding, therefore 
qualification was not required. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All 
cooler temperatures met validation criteria. 

II. GC/MS Instrument Performance Check 

Instrument performance was checked at 12 hour intervals. 

All ion abundance requirements were met. 

III. Initial Calibration 

Initial calibration was performed using required standard concentrations. 

Percent relative standard deviations (%RSO) were less than or equal to 30.0% for all 
compounds. 

In the case where the laboratory used a calibration curve to evaluate the compounds, all 
coefficients of determination (~) were greater than or equal to 0.990. 

Average relative response factors (RRF) for all compounds were within method and 
validation criteria. 

IV. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration was performed at the required frequencies. 

Percent differences (%0) between the initial calibration RRF and the continuing 
calibration RRF were within the method criteria of less than or equal to 20.0% for 
calibration check compounds (CCCs) and 25.0% for all other compounds. 

The percent differences (%0) of the second source calibration standard were less than 
or equal to 25.0% for all compounds. 

All of the continuing calibration relative response factors (RRF) were within method and 
validation criteria. 

V. Blanks 

Method blanks were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. No volatile contaminants 
were found in the method blanks. 

Sample TB2-060514 was identified as a trip blank. No volatile contaminants were found. 

Sample EB1-060414 (from SOG PH216) was identified as an equipment blank. No 
volatile contaminants were found. 
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Sample FB-051314 (from SDG PH176) was identified as a field blank. No volatile 
contaminants were found. 

VI. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogates were added to all samples and blanks as required by the method. All 
surrogate recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VII. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike 
duplicate (MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix 
spike and matrix spike duplicate analyses were not performed for this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent 
recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

Not applicable. 

X. Internal Standards 

All internal standard areas and retention times were within QC limits. 

XI. Target Compound Identifications 

All target compound identifications were within validation criteria. 

XII. Compound Quantitation 

All compound quantitations were within validation criteria. 

All compounds reported below the RL were qualified as follows: 

Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SOG PH219 All compounds reported below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XIII. Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs) 

Tentatively identified compounds were not reported by the laboratory. 
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XIV. System Performance 

The system performance was acceptable. 

XV. Overall Assessment of Data 

Data flags are summarized at the end of this report if data has been qualified. 

XVI. Field Duplicates 

No field duplicates were identified in this SDG. 
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Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Volatiles - Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH219 

SOG Sample Compound Flag AorP Reason (Code) 

PH219 TB2-060514 All compounds reported J (all detects) A Compound quantitation 
SVL-552-SA5A-SB-1.5-2.0 below the RL. (Z) 
SVL-554-SA5A-SB-1.5-2.0 
SVL-529-SA5A-SB-4.0-4.5 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Volatiles - Laboratory Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH219 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 

Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
Volatiles - Field Blank Data Qualification Summary - SDG PH219 

No Sample Data Qualified in this SDG 
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LOC #: 32177B1a 

SOG #: PH219 

VALIDATION COMPLETENESS WORKSHEET 
Level IV 

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

METHOD: GC/MS Volatiles (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Oate:~/<r 
Page:_( of_' 

Reviewer: ~ YL. 

2nd Reviewer: <'in 

The samples listed below were reviewed for each of the following validation areas. Validation findings are noted in attached 
validation findings worksheets. 

I I llalidatioD Acea I I CommeDis 

I. Technical holding times /J- Sampling dates: <0 kll'f 
II. GC/MS Instrument performance check A-
liI. Initial calibration /),- IZ--~p L_~-} (L--

IV. Continuing calibration/ICV l+- I (Ai I eo/' l--- '2..,,<)/ 

V. Blanks ~ 
VI. Surrogate spikes h-
VII. Matrix spike/Matrix spike duplicates rJ Cc: (JA. 1- ~r c, 

D- t t, ~ 19 v 
VIII. Laboratory control samples 

IX. Regional Quality Assurance and Quality Control N 

X. Internal standards 

XI. Target compound identification 

XII. Compound quantitation/RULOQ/LOOs 

XIII. Tentatively identified compounds (TICs) 

XIV. 

XV. 

XVI. 

XVII. 

Note: 

System performance 

Overall assessment of data 

Field duplicates 

Field blanks 

A = Acceptable 
N = Not provided/applicable 
SW = See worksheet 

Validated Samples: C; D ~ \ 

-
1 I TB2-060514 

2 SVL-552-SA5A-SB-1.5-2.0 

-3 SVL-554-SA5A-SB-1. 5-2. 0 

--4 1 "SVL-529-SA5A-SB-4.0-4.5 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

32177B1aW.wpd 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

A-
tr 
P-
N 
It 

~ 
JJ 

,Jp ~~ 

NO = No compounds detected 
R = Rinsate 
FB = Field blank 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

I gs = ~ I - Dto 0Lfl<-t (~D(,. t:F flt2 

t:=1?, ::: ~ - 6 !; 151 (.j. 
0' = '6uplicate I 
TB = Trip blank 
EB = Equipment blank 

-31 I V (3W<.. Y.\if 
32 1 -- V I)L{<..K r?2--
33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

I 



LDC #: ~2111- BI~ VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Method: Volatiles EPA SW 846 Method 82608 

<>".-0,,1"""0 criteria of> 0.990? 

SDG? 

Was a method blank analyzed at least once every 12 hours for each matrix and 
concentration? 

Was there contamination in the method blanks? If yes, please see the Blanks 
I~~~~~~~~~ worksheet. 

Were a matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) analyzed for each 
matrix in this SDG? If no, indicate which matrix does not have an associated 
MS/MSD. Soil I Water. 

Was a MS/MSD "n",h,.,.,~rI 

Were the MS/MSD percent recoveries (%R) and the relative percent differences 
(RPD) within the QC limits? 

Level IV checklisl_8260B.wpd 
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Reviewer: If~ 

2nd Reviewer: ctV\ 



LOC #: 67-1 1'-]1?4- VALIDATION FINDINGS CHECKLIST 

Were the major ions (> 10 percent relative intensity) in the reference spectrum 
evaluated in sample spectrum? 

Were relative intensities of the major ions within:!: 20% between the sample and the 
reference spectra? 

Did the raw data indicate that the laboratory performed a library search for all 
required peaks in the chromatograms (samples and blanks)? 

Target compounds were detected in the field blanks. 

Level IV checklist_8260B.wpd 
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Reviewer: K1L.-

2nd Reviewer: YY\ 
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TARGET COMPOUND WORKSHEET 

METHOD: VOA 

A. Chloromethane U. 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 00. 2,2-Dichloropropane III. n-Butylbenzene CCCC.1-Chlorohexane 

B. Bromomethane V. Benzene PP. Bromochloromethane JJJ. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene DDDD. Isopropyl alcohol 

C. Vinyl choride W. trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene QQ. 1, 1-Dichloropropene KKK. 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EEEE. Acetonitrile 

D. Chloroethane X. Bromoform RR. Dibromomethane LLl. Hexachlorobutadiene FFFF. Acrolein 

E. Methylene chloride Y. 4-Methyl-2-pentanone SS. 1,3-Dichloropropane MMM. Naphthalene GGGG. Acrylonitrile 

F. Acetone Z. 2-Hexanone TT. 1,2-Dibromoethane NNN. 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene HHHH. 1,4-Dioxane 

G. Carbon disulfide AA. Tetrachloroethene UU.1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 000. 1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene 1111. Isobutyl alcohol 

H. 1, 1-Dichloroethene BB. 1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane W. Isopropyl benzene PPP. trans-1,2-Dichloroethene JJJJ. Methacrylonitrile 

I. 1, 1-Dichloroethane CC. Toluene WW. Bromobenzene QQQ. cis-1,2-Dichloroethene KKKK. Propionitrile 

J. 1 ,2-Dichloroethene, total DD. Chlorobenzene XX. 1,2,3-Trichloropropane RRR. m,p-Xylenes LLLl. Ethyl ether 

K. Chloroform EE. Ethylbenzene YY. n-Propylbenzene SSS. o-Xylene MMMM. Benzyl chloride 

l. 1,2-Dichloroethane FF. Styrene ZZ. 2-Chlorotoluene TTT. 1,1 ,2-Trichloro-1 ,2,2-trifluoroethane NNNN. lodomethane 

M. 2-Butanone GG. Xylenes, total AAA.1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene UUU. 1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 0000.1,1-Difluoroethane 

N. 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane HH. Vinyl acetate BBB. 4-Chlorotoluene VVV. 4-Ethyltoluene PPPP. 

O. Carbon tetrachloride II. 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether CCC. tert-Butylbenzene WWW. Ethanol QQQQ. 

P. Bromodichloromethane JJ. Dichlorodifluoromethane DDD. 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene XXX. Di-isopropyl ether RRRR. 

Q. 1,2-Dichloropropane KK. Trichlorofluoromethane EEE. sec-Butyl benzene YYY. tert-Butanol SSSS. 

R. cis-1,3-Dichloropropene LL. Methyl-tert-butyl ether FFF. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ZZZ. tert-Butyl alcohol TTTT. 

S. Trichloroethene MM. 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane GGG. p-Isopropyltoluene AAAA. Ethyl tert-butyl ether UUUU. 

T. Dibromochloromethane NN. Methyl ethyl ketone HHH. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene BBBB. tert-Amyl methyl ether WW. 



LDC# 3217781a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 82608) 

Page: ___ I_O_f --1~I---
Reviewer: 8R --------

2nd Reviewer: ---<M-"'f-............ --

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (A,J(Cis)/(Ais)(C,J 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) 

1 ICAl 6/4/2014 Vinyl acetate 

HP09953 

(IS1) 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

Reported Recalculated 

RRF RRF 

(300 std) (300 std) 

0.2664 0.2664 

Reported 

Average RRF 

(Initial) 

0.2607 

AiS = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported 

Average RRF %RSD 

(Initial) 

0.2607 8 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 

Recalculated 

%RSD 

8 



LDC# 32177B1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page: L.of~ ----.:::=---=----
Reviewer: BR -------

2nd Reviewer: __ --'~'--"''--'-__ 

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (AJ(Cis)/(Ais)(CJ 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) 

1 ICAl 6/3/2014 tert-Butyl alcohol 

HP09953 Trichloroethene 

Tetrachloroethene 

(IS1) 

(IS2) 

(IS3) 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (IS4 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

Reported Recalculated 

RRF RRF 

(50 std) (50 std) 

1.0694 1.0694 

0.2701 0.2701 

0.4433 0.4433 

0.6798 0.6798 

Reported 

Average RRF 

(Initial) 

1.1390 

0.2659 

0.4293 

0.6837 

AiS = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Average RRF %RSD %RSD 

(Initial) 

1.1390 10 10 

0.2659 6 6 

0.4294 6 6.5 

0.6837 5 5 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC# 32177B1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page: __ 3=---o_f~"",,---__ 
Reviewer: BR 

-----=:-----
2nd Reviewer: 9vJ 

-----"-'<-t-. ---

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (AJ(Cis)/(Ais)(CJ 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) 

1 ICAl 5/19/2014 tert-Butyl alcohol 

HP09355 Trichloroethene 

Tetrachloroethene 

(IS1) 

(IS2) 

(IS3) 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (IS4 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

Reported Recalculated 

RRF RRF 

( 100 std) ( 100 std) 

1.4155 1.4155 

0.3206 0.3206 

0.4916 0.4916 

1.3664 1.3664 

Reported 

Average RRF 

(Initial) 

1.4269 

0.3112 

0.4899 

1.3609 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Average RRF %RSD %RSD 

(Initial) 

1.4269 4 4 

0.3112 8 8 

0.4900 9 9 

1.3609 6 6 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC# 32177B1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Initial Calibration Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page: __ 4.....:....-o_fLf....l...-__ 

Reviewer: BR -------
2nd Reviewer: ---Vk1 ......... Y----

The Relative Response Factor (RRF), average RRF, and percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) were recalculated for the compounds identified 

below using the following calculations: 

RRF = (AJ(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) 

average RRF = sum of the RRFs/number of standards 

%RSD = 100 * (SIX) 

Calibration 

# Standard ID Date Compound (IS) 

1 ICAl 3/27/2014 Vinyl acetate 

HP09355 

(IS1) 

Ax = Area of Compound 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

S= Standard deviation of the RRFs, 

Reported Recalculated 

RRF RRF 

(50 std) (50 std) 

0.7194 0.7194 

Reported 

Average RRF 

(Initial) 

0.6990 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

X = Mean of the RRFs 

Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Average RRF %RSD %RSD 

(Initial) 

0.6990 5 5 

Comments: Refer to Initial Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 32177B1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: (of'-
Reviewer: BR -----

2nd Reviewer: __ '¥1q""'--=-+-_ 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

The percent difference (%D) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated 

for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Difference = 100 * (ave. RRF - RRF)/ave. RRF 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) 

Where: 

ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 

RRF = continuing calibration RRF 

Ax = Area of compound, 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration Average RRF RRF RRF %0 %0 

# Standard 10 Date Compound (IS) (Initial) (cC) (CC) 

1 bu10c05 6/10/2014 tert-Butyl alcohol (IS1) 1.1390 1.1016 1.1016 3 3 

Trichloroethene (IS2) 0.2659 0.2866 0.2866 8 8 

Tetrachloroethene (IS3) 0.4293 0.4550 0.4550 6 6 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (IS4 0.6837 0.7166 0.7166 5 5 

2 bu10c06 6/10/2014 Vinyl acetate (IS1) 0.2607 0.2676 0.2676 3 3 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LDC#: 32177B1a VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Continuing Calibration Calculation Verification 

Page: <},. of ~ 
Reviewer: BR ----

2nd Reviewer: Vt,., 
-_.L...!<'-\,r--

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

The percent difference (%0) of the initial calibration average Relative Response Factors (RRFs) and the continuing calibration RRFs were recalculated 

for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

Where: 

% Difference = 100 * (ave. RRF - RRF)/ave. RRF ave. RRF = initial calibration average RRF 

RRF = (Ax)(Cis)/(Ais)(Cx) RRF = continuing calibration RRF 

Ax = Area of compound, 

Cx = Concentration of compound, 

Ais = Area of associated internal standard 

Cis = Concentration of internal standard 

Reported Recalculated Reported Recalculated 

Calibration Average RRF RRF RRF %0 %0 

# Standard 10 Date Compound (IS) (Initial) (CC) (CC) 

1 yu11c01 6/11/2014 tert-Butyl alcohol (IS1) 1.4269 1.4223 1.4223 0 0 

Trichloroethene (IS2) 0.3112 0.3144 0.3144 1 1 

Tetrachloroethene (IS3) 0.4899 0.5030 0.5030 3 3 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (IS4 1.3609 1.2480 1.2480 8 8 

2 yu11c02 6/11/2014 Vinyl acetate (IS1) 0.6990 0.6888 0.6888 1 1 

Comments: Refer to Continuing Calibration findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% of the recalculated results. 



LOC #: )'"2121 flA VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Surrogate Results Verification 

METHOO: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 82608) 

Page:_( of-L 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd reviewer: $/\ 

The percent recoveries (%R) of surrogates were recalculated for the compounds identified below using the following calculation: 

% Recovery: SF/SS * 100 

1 10 Sample I 
Surrogate 

Spiked 

Dibromofluoromethane f)"U . q-V 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-d8 

Bromofluorobenzene V 

S 1 10 ampe 

Surrogate 
Spiked 

Dibromofluoromethane 'Q).<.ro 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-d8 

Bromofluorobenzene 
., 

SilO ample 

Surrogate 
Spiked 

Dibromofluoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-d8 

Bromofluorobenzene 

SilO ampe 

Surrogate 
Spiked 

Dibromofluoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-d8 

Bromofluorobenzene 

SilO ample 

Surrogate 
Spiked 

Dibromofluoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

Toluene-d8 

Bromofluorobenzene 

SURRCALC,wpd 

Where: SF = Surrogate Found 
SS = Surrogate Spiked 

Percent 
Surrogate Recovery 

Found Reported 

S1). 5~ 10'/ 
4-~ 1'2 Cf1 

y'ft. YZ..J 0,1--
4"l-. ~4 d q~ 

Percent 
Surrogate Recovery 

Found Reoorted 

~4. 4'1 <;( 1<5~ 
~7. 2,~ IUS; 
44. 4X1- Ij~ 

Lt-L X'~j) ~Lt 

Percent 
Surrogate Recovery 

Found Reported 

Percent 
Surrogate Recovery 

Found Reported 

Percent 
Surrogate Recovery 

Found Reported 

Percent 
Recovery Percent 

Recalculated Difference 

lu) 8 
p[q D 

'1'::J- ~ .tfx- 0 

Percent 
Recovery Percent 

Recalculated Difference 

10 f> V 
lor e) 

Cff () 
(f4 () 

Percent 
Recovery Percent 

Recalculated Difference 

Percent 
Recovery Percent 

Recalculated Difference 

Percent 
Recovery Percent 

Recalculated Difference 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Laboratory Control Sample Results Verification 

METHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 8260B) 

Page:_(of1 

Reviewer: BR 
2nd Reviewer: s;;.., 

" 

The percent recoveries (%R) and Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of the laboratoy control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate (if applicable) were 
recalculated for the compounds identified below using the followingcaiculatlon: 

% Recovery = 1 00 * SSC/SA Where: SSC = Spiked sample concentration 
SA = Spike added 

RPD = I LCS - LCSD I * 2/(LCS + LCSD) LCS = Laboraotry control sample percent recovery 

LCS ID: __ L.._CS--=-!5~f>2--,--___ _ 

Spike Spiked Sample I C~ 

( l~ik>,J Concentration 
nd ( ,(.AA, /1 k... Percent D. 

I C~ 
V {/Ic~n I c~ (/ tlc~n ... 

1 1-Dichloroethene 2J) -- U. L<- ---- Il~ 
Trichloroethene 2.(.5Q ~t) K 

2-(.(, /01. 
Toluene ZU . <1,/ /u"L 
Chlorobenzene Ii ~.K +' J Y , 

LCSD = Laboratory control sample duplicate percent recovery 

1 ('~n 1 (,~/I ('~n 

Percent .... RPD 

R""", I" ... R"=J,,,. D",,.,,,I,. 

](fo ~ r ~ 
/0<2 / ~ 
/01 / / 
Iv L.-

V / 

to .If. ~ - ( 

.-

Comments: Refer to Laboratory Control Sample findings worksheet for list of qualifications and associated samples when reported results do not agree within 10.0% 
of the recalculated results. 

LCSCLC.wpd 



VALIDATION FINDINGS WORKSHEET 
Sample Calculation Verification 

ETHOD: GC/MS VOA (EPA SW 846 Method 82608) 
N N/A Were all reported results recalculated and verified for all level IV samples? 

Page:_t of_' 
Reviewer: BR 

2nd reviewer: 'hA 
\. 

Y N N/A Were all recalculated results for detected target compounds agree within 10.0% of the reported results? 

Concentration = (A)(Is)(DF) Example: 
(As)(RRF)(Vo)(%S) 

/HI Nf): A. = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the Sample 1.0. , 
compound to be measured 

LC4g88~ 
. s ::: 21'~ ~/?f' , 

As = Area of the characteristic ion (EICP) for the specific 
intemal standard 

It ){r3t( ru )' 
Is = Amount of intemal standard added in nanograms Conc. = ( )( ) 

(ng) ( 10 -3 ~1:1fD ().U~ ) ) ( ) 

RRF = Relative response factor of the calibration standard. 

Vo = Volume or weight of sample pruged in milliliters (ml) = 2-/·5"1 ~<-f l rtfz ~ I'll' or grams (g). 

Of = Dilution factor. 

%S = Percent solids, applicable to soils and solid matrices 
only. 

Reported Calculated 
Concentration Concentration 

# Sample 10 Compound ( ) ( ) Qualification 

RECALC-1S.wpd 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on June 6, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 8260B 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, 
equipment blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV 
evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level III. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 
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Sample Finding Flag AorP 

All samples in SOG PH222 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicate samples were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

One equipment blank (from SDG PH216) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No 
contaminant concentrations were found in the equipment blank. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QNQC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Date 
Collected Field Sample ID 

06-Jun-2014 TB2-060614 

06-Jun-2014 SVL-627-SA5A-SB-3.0-3.5 

Sample Cross Reference 

Lab Sample ID 

7491488 

7491489 

Sample 
Type 

TB 

N 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 

Prep 
Method 

5030B 

5035A 

IV = EPA Level 4 Data'Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Analytical 
Method 

8260B 

8260B 

Review 
Level 

III 

III 

Page 1 of 1 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH222 

EOO Filename: PH222_v1 

Sample ID:SVL-627-SA5A-SB-3.0-3.5 

Analyte 

ACETONE 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Collected: 6/6/20149:13:00 AM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 1.04 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Twe Units Qual Code 
"" ~. '~,,-'q "",,"1""'1.';', 

16 J 8 MDL 22 PQL ug/Kg J Z 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/29/20141:49:12 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 2 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH222 

EOO Filename: PH222_v1 

Reason Code Description 
~,'S:':,~:&NP';Ph':<'i'::;;::'>I;;"':";[",;;:;~; -;0'/:S;:~1'6l' :"~" 

Reason Code Legend 

Z Reporting Limit Trace Value 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/29/20141:49:12 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Page 2 of2 



Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH222 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH222 

EOO Filename: PH222_v1 

SamplelD Analyte 

SVl-627-SA5A-S8-3.0-3.5 ACETONE 

Result 

J 16 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-Al - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/29/20141:49:01 PM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Units Flag 

22 PQl ug/Kg J (all detects) 

Page 1 of 1 
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INTRODUCTION 
This Data Validation Report (DVR) presents Level III data validation results for samples 
collected on June 9, 2014. Data validation was performed in accordance with the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL), RCRA Facility 
Investigation, Surficial Media Operable Unit (March 2009, Revision 4) and a modified outline of 
the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines (CLPNFGs) for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (June 2008). Where specific guidance is not 
available, the data has been evaluated in a conservative manner consistent with industry 
standards using professional experience. 

The analyses were performed by the following methods: 

Volatiles (VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW 846 Method 82608 

The sample identification and methods of analyses performed on each sample is presented in 
Attachment 1. Overall data qualification summary is presented in Attachment 2. Level III 
Automated Data Review outliers are presented in Enclosure I. 

All sample results were subjected to Level III data validation, which comprises an evaluation of 
quality control (QC) summary results for sample holding times, surrogates, laboratory control 
sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), method blanks, trip blanks, 
equipment blanks and field blanks. No samples in this SDG were subjected to Level IV 
evaluation. 

Automated data review was performed on all QC summary results using the Automated Data 
Review (ADR) software program (LDC, 2013). Quality assurance (QA)/QC criteria specified in 
the QAPP and CLPNFGs were incorporated with the program's reference library to assess 
compliance with project requirements. 

The following are definitions of the data qualifiers: 

U Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 

J Indicates an estimated value. 

R Quality control indicates the data is not usable. 

NJ Presumptive evidence of presence of the compound at an estimated quantity. 

UJ Indicates the compound or analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample 
detection limit is an estimated value. 
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I. Technical Holding Times 

All technical holding time requirements were met. 

The chain-of-custodies were reviewed for documentation of cooler temperatures. All cooler 
temperatures met QC criteria. 

II. Initial Calibration 

Initial Calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

III. Continuing Calibration 

Continuing calibration data were not reviewed for level III. 

IV. Blanks 

Method blanks were performed at the required frequencies. No contaminant concentrations 
were detected in the method or preparation blanks. 

V. Surrogate Spikes 

Surrogate percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. 

VI. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate 
(MSD) analyses specified for the samples in this SDG, and therefore matrix spike and matrix 
spike duplicate analyses were not performed. 

VII. Laboratory Duplicates Sample 

The laboratory has indicated that there were no laboratory duplicate (DUP) analyses specified 
for the samples in this SDG, and therefore laboratory duplicate analyses were not performed for 
this SDG. 

VIII. Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) 

Laboratory control samples were reviewed for each matrix as applicable. Percent recoveries 
(%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits. 

IX. Internal Standards 

Internal standards were not reviewed for level III. 

X. Compound Quantitation 

The laboratory reporting limits were evaluated. All laboratory reporting limits met the specified 
requirements. 

All compounds reported below the RL as detected were qualified as follows: 
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I Sample I Finding I Flag I AorP I 
All samples in SDG PH223 All compounds reported as detected below the RL. J (all detects) A 

XI. Field Duplicate Samples 

No field duplicate samples were identified in this SDG. 

XII. Field Blank Samples 

One trip blank was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant concentrations were 
found in the trip blank. 

Two equipment blanks (from SDG PH228) were collected and analyzed for VOCs. The 
equipment blanks had detections for methylene chloride. The associated sample results were 
not detected or were significantly greater than the concentrations found in the equipment 
blanks, therefore no data were qualified. 

One field blank (from SDG PH176) was collected and analyzed for VOCs. No contaminant 
concentrations were found in the field blank. 

XIII. Overall Assessment of Data 

The overall assessment of QNQC data review by automated and manual validation of this 
sampling event met project requirements and analytical completeness levels with the exceptions 
noted in the above sections. The remainder of the data are deemed useable for the intended 
use. 

Data flags are summarized and are presented as Attachment 2. 
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Attachment 1 

Sample Cross Reference 
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Sample Cross Reference 

Date Sample Prep Analytical Review 
Collected Field Sample ID Lab Sample ID Type Method Method Level 

09-Jun-2014 TB-060914 7492845 TB 5030B 8260B III 

09-Jun-2014 SVL-611-SA5A-SB-1.35-1.85 7492844 N 5035A 8260B III 

09-Jun-2014 SVL-527-SA6-SB-2.0-3.0 7492846 N 5035A 8260B III 

09-Jun-2014 SVL-630-SA5A-SB-1.5-2.0 7492848 N 5035A 8260B III 

09-Jun-2014 SVL-57 4-SA6-SB-3.8-4. 3 7492847 N 5035A 8260B III 

11/ = EPA Level 3 Data Review N = Normal Sample TB = Trip Blank MS = Matrix Spike 
IV = EPA Level 4 Data. Validation FD = Field Duplicate FB = Field Blank MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate 

Page 1 of 1 



Attachment 2 

Overall Data Qualification Summary 



Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH223 

EOO Filename: PH223_v1 

Sample ID:SVL-574-SA6-SB-3.8-4.3 

Analyte 

ACETONE 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Data Qualifier Summary 
Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Collected: 6/9/20142:48:00 PM Analysis Type: RES Dilution: 0.96 

Data 
Lab Lab DL RL Review Reason 

Result Qual DL Type RL Type Units Qual Code 

11 J 7 MDL 20 POL ug/Kg J Z 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/30/20146:51:49 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 Page 1 of 2 



Data Qualifier Summary 
Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH223 

EOO Filename: PH223_v1 

Reason Code Legend 

Reason Code 
\@_fi,~@'_@~'Mn~~L~~_n'§~~n\a_~ 

Z Reporting Limit Trace Value 

* denotes a non-reportable result 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

7/30/20146:51 :49 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617_Lan 

Page 2 of2 



Enclosure I 

Level III ADR Outliers 



Quality Control 
Outlier Reports 

PH223 



Reporting Limit Outliers 

Lab Reporting Batch 10: PH223 

EOO Filename: PH223_v1 

SamplelD Analyte 

SVL-574-SA6-S8-3.8-4.3 ACETONE 

Project Name and Number: 1204-002-001-AL - SSFL Area IV Phase 3 

Lab 
Qual Result 

J 11 

7/30/20146:51 :39 AM ADR version 1.8.0.248 

Laboratory: LL 

eQAPP Name: COM_SSFL_140617 _Lan 

Reporting RL 
Limit Type Units Flag 

20 PQL ug/Kg J (all detects) 

Page 1 of 1 
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